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DISSERTATION VL. 

On the Dionysia, and the Dionysos, of Classical 

Antiquity ; and on the Dionysian Correction 

of Melampus. 

CHAPTER 1. 

Section 1.—On the method proposed to be observed in treat- 

ing of the Dionysia. 

Tue Dionysia and the Thesmophoria appear to have been 
those two of the observances of the ancient Greeks, which 

were most characteristic of them. These two were as wide 

spread as the Hellenic name itself; nor was there perhaps a 

single community of Grecian extraction, howsoever small 

and obscure, and howsoever remote and isolated, which had 

not its Dionysia and Thesmophoria, in common with the 

rest, and celebrated more or less according to the same rule. 

These two solemnities in particular were the most ancient of 

the national rites and ceremonies of the Greeks: and being 

in honour of cognate and correlative principles, predisposed to 
coalesce with, or to accompany one another, one as the im- 
personation of a masculine, the other as that of a feminine, 

idea of the same kind in general, they naturally went toge- 

ther; and wheresoever the one had been introduced, there 

the other, in the course of time, if not from the first, came 

to be introduced also. 

The Thesmophoria indeed were older than the Dionysia ; 
and the name and idea of the Demeter of the former were 
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2 Dionysian Correction of Melampus. DIss. VI. 

older than those of the Dionysos of the latter: yet the fact still 

holds good that the idea of the latter having once been con- 
ceived as something necessary to the complete realisation of 

the former, both were ever after associated in the minds of 

men, as objects of worship which from the nature of things 
must go together. The Thesmophoria too, at their first in- 

stitution, having been attached to a particular season of the 

year, the Dionysia, as first introduced, appear to have been 

attached to this season of the Thesmophoria. Nor is there 

any reason to suppose that both these institutions were not 

intended by their respective authors to continue attached to 
it, so that, from the time when both were in existence at 

once, the celebration of both might go on simultaneously, or 

that of the one directly after that of the other. The rule of 

the Thesmophoria also, in this respect", never experienced 
any material alteration; that of the Dionysia appears to 
have been so modified by the course of time, that we find at 
last the stated time of the same, or a similar ceremony, (of 

one called by the name of the Dionysia at least,) at the oppo- 

site season of the year to that of the Thesmophoria. Pro- 

posing therefore to investigate the history of this ancient 

Greek institution, and to connect, if possible, its rule de facto 

at last with its rule de facto at first, we shall perhaps, under 

the circumstances of the case, be most likely to succeed, if 

we trace it backwards, 1. 6. begin with ascertaining the rule 
of the observance in comparatively later times, in the hope 
of finding it instrumental to the discovery of that of earlier. 

Section I].—On the distinction between the Dionysia in the 

sense of the Orgies of Dionysos, and the Dionysia in that of 

the Dramatic exhibitions of classical antiquity. 

Preliminary however to this undertaking, it is necessary to 
draw an important distinction in the sense and meaning of 
this word (that of the Διονύσια) itself. The proper meaning 
of such a term in Greek is τὰ τοῦ Διονύσου ἱερὰ, the rites or 

ceremonies of Dionysos; in Latin the Sacra Liberi Patris : 
and in this sense and this relation the Διονύσια were the 

same with “Opy.a, the name which the Greeks gave to the 

n Cf. Vol. iv. 478. Dissertation ii. 
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characteristic rites and ceremonies of this one of their ob- 
jects of worship, because of the effects which they produced 
in those who took part in them; the violent emotions which 
they excited, the outbursts of passion, and even of rage and 

fury, with which they were accompanied. For that this is 
the true explanation of the name of the Ὄργια, from ὀργὴ---- 
impetus, ira, furor —there can be no reasonable doubt ; 

though some of the etymologists of antiquity derive it from 
ἔργον, as if from the idea of some stated work or service; an 

explanation, which would render the name of the Orgies as 

applicable to the rites and ceremonies of any of the gods of 
classical antiquity as to those of Dionysos; whereas it is cer- 
tain that the proper and classical use of the term is restricted 

to the services of Dionysos only, or extended to those of no 
other object of worship besides, but one whose proper cere- 
monies were characterised by the same excitement and en- 

thusiasm as his. 
One sense of the Διονύσια then is that of the "Opy.a, the 

characteristic rites and services of Διόνυσος ; and this must 

have been its first and proper meaning. Another is that of 
the scenic representations of antiquity, the Dionysia under- 
stood of the exhibitions of tragedy or comedy at stated times 
among the Greeks of old. Exhibitions of that kind were 

classed by the ancients under the general denomination of 
Διονυσιακοὶ ἀγῶνες : Τῶν δὲ ἀγώνων οἱ μὲν γυμνικοὶ, ot δὲ Kadov- 

μενοι σκηνικοὶ ὀνομασθεῖεν ἃν Διονυσιακοί τε καὶ μουσικοί": 

and the ὑποκριταὶ or actors in them were best known by the 
name of the τεχνῖται Διανυσιακοὶ also. This sense of the term, 

it is evident, must have been entirely secondary in compari- 

son of the former: and must have grown up out of an acci- 

dental association of things between which there was no 
necessary connection—the rites and ceremonies in honour of 

Dionysos, and the dramatic representations, or any other kind 
of poetical exhibitions. Nor would it perhaps be difficult to 
explain out of what concurrence of circumstances it might 

have arisen; and something may require to be said on that 
subject as we proceed. At present it is sufficient to have re- 
minded the reader that this term Διονύσια, in the common 

© Pollux, iii. xxx. § 142. p. 340. 

B 2 



4 Dionysian Correction of Melampus. DISS. VI. 

use of it among the Greeks, had a double meaning, one, that 

of the Orgies, the other, that of the Scenic Exhibitions of 
classical antiquity, between which, it is evident, there could 
never have been any necessary connection; and if there was 
an actual one, it must have been in the first instance per 

accidens, or by virtue of an arbitrary and positive association. 
We must therefore ourselves treat them as distinct; and if 

we are to take them in the order of time, we must begin with 

the Dionysia, in the sense of the Orgies. 

Section II].—On the Dionysia in the sense of the Orgies, 
according to the rule of later times. 1. Cycle of the Diony- 

sia in the sense of the Orgies. 

The “Opyia or Rites of Dionysos, the Διονύσια properly so 

called, wheresoever and howsoever celebrated among the 
Greeks, appear to have been subjected to one and the same 

rule; that of being celebrated every third year. The cycle 
of the Orgies was consequently a period of two years 
complete. 

i. Dionysos multos habemus ... quintum ... a quo trieteri- 

des constitute putantur P—Unde mysteria que Libero Patri 

alternis fiunt annis trieterica a poétis dicuntur i—Trieterica 

hujusmodi sacra quidam existimant adpellarit—Kai τῷ θεῷ 
τριετηρίδες ἄγονται ἑορταί" ---Αἱ μὲν τοῦ θεοῦ τριετηρίδες ἀφί- 

κοντοῦ-- 
“Os δὲ τὰ μὲν τρία σοι, πάντως τριετηρίσιν αἰεὶ 

ἄνθρωποι ῥέξουσι τελήεσσας ἑκατομβάς -- 

Εἰς δὲ χορεύματα 

συνῆψαν τριετηρίδων, 
= , , 

als χαίρει Διόνυσος. 

> »Δ΄’ a a Ρ 
Οὐκ ἐθέλω τριετῆ σὲ τανῦν ᾿Ορίβακχον ἀείδειν, 

> ΄ 

οὐ χορὸν ᾿Αονίου παρὰ βένθεσιν ᾿Ασωποῖο. 
, ΄ 

λείψομαι. ὡς κέλεαι, τὰ σαβάζια νύκτερα θύσθλα" 
, 2 ᾿ς , ΄ 

δηθάκις ἀμφεχόρευσα Θυωναίῳ Διονύσῳ Y— 

Ρ Cicero, De Natura Deorum, iii. 5. Artemidorus, Oneirocritica, iv. 41. 
23, 58. cf. De Legibus, ii. 15, 37. t Aslian, Varr. Histor. xiii. 2. 
Also Lydus, De Mensibus, iv. 38. 72. vy Hymni Hom. κε΄. In Dionyson, 
1: α1-53.1- τι: 

4 Censoriuus, De Die Nat. xviii. x guripides, Bacche, 132. 
r Ammianus Marcell. xxii. 8. 300. y Oppian, Kynegetica, i, 24. 
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Ov θῆρες βλοσυροὶ xaporral δ᾽ ἐπέλοντο γυναῖκες, 

οἰνάδες ὀσχοφύροι τριετηρίδες ἀνθοκάρηνοι, 

Βάκχου φοιταλιῆος ἐγερσιχόροιο τιθῆναι 2— 

\ 4 > ~ 

Τιμὰς τευξαμένη παρ᾽ ἀγαυῆς Περσεφονείης 
> ΄ ΄ 

ἐν θνητοῖσι βροτοῖσιν ἀνὰ τριετηρίδας ὥρας, 
« . - ΄ ΄ 

ἡνίκα σοῦ Βάκχου γονίμην ὠδῖνα τελῶσιν ἃ. 

᾿Ωμάδιε, σκηπτοῦχε, χοροιμανὲς, ἡγέτα κώμων" 

βακχεύων ἁγίας τριετηρίδας ἀμφὶ γαληνάς Ὁ. 

> ~ 

Αμφιετῆ καλέω Βάκχον, χθόνιον Διόνυσον, 
>? ΄ 

ἐγρόμενον κούραις ἅμα νύμφαις εὐπλοκάμοισιν' 
a \ ΄ ς ~ ΄ ΒΕ» 
ὃς παρὰ Περσεφόνης ἱεροῖσι δόμοισιν ἰαύων 

΄- foe 

κοιμίζει τριετῆρα χρόνον Βακχήϊον ἁγνόν. 
> > ¢€ “ ΄ ΄ 

αὐτὸς δ᾽ ἡνίκα τὸν τριετῆ πάλι κῶμον ἐγείρῃ, 
“" 7 - 

εἰς ὕμνον τρέπεται σὺν ἐὐζώνοισι τιθήναις, 
Se ΄σ ‘ ἌΝ ΓΑ a 

εὐάζων, κινῶν τε χοροὺς ἐνὶ κυκλάσιν ὥραις ©. 

Κλῦθί μευ ae 

Σιληνῶν by’ ἄριστε, τετιμένε πᾶσι θεοῖσιν 

καὶ θνητοῖσι βροτοῖσιν ἐπὶ τριετηρίσιν ὥραις 4. 

ii. De Gelonis (Greeks originally, settled in Scythia): 

Kal τῷ Διονύσῳ τριετηρίδας ἀνάγουσι καὶ βακχεύουσι “---Αἱ δὲ 

Θυιάδες γυναῖκες μέν εἰσιν ᾿Αττικαὶ, φοιτῶσαι δὲ ἐς τὸν Παρ- 

νασσὸν παρὰ ἔτος, αὐταί τε καὶ αἱ γυναῖκες Δελφῶν, ἄγουσιν ὄργια 

Διονύσῳ ἴ---ἰ hoe monte Parnaso Bacchanalia alternis agun- 

tur anniss—De Libero Patre»: Itaque post annum tertium 

cum eo redit in gratiam, simulatque in regno se sacra facere 

velle que trieterica dicuntur, quoniam post tertium annum 

faciebat i— 

Mons Pheebo Bromioque sacer, cui numine mixto 

Delphica Thebane referunt trieterica Bacchee ἔ-- 

Qualis commotis excita sacris 

Thyias, ubi audito stimulant trieterica Baccho !— 

z Oppian, Kynegetica, iv. 234. De i Cf. Diodorus, iv. 3. (Eusebius, 

Leopardis. cf. iv. 248-250. Prep. Evang. ii. 2. 115. § 5.) of the 

a Orphica, xliv. Σεμέλης, 6. cf. xlv. origin of these tpitnpides out of the 

ὕμνος Διονύσου Βασσαρέως τριετηρικοῦ. supposed Indian expedition of Diony- 

6 Tbid. lii. Τριετηρικοῦ, 7. sos. Also Plutarch, Sympos. iv. vi. 1. 

ς Ibid. lili. ᾿Αμφιετοῦς, 1. the τριετηρικὴ παντέλεια---ἃ mystical 

4 [bid. liv. Σιληνοῦ, 1. ceremony at Athens, in honour of Dio- 

¢ Herodotus. iv. 108. nysos. 
f Pausanias, x. iv. 2. cf. xxxil. 5. k Juucan, Pharsalia, v. 73. 
¢ Macrobius, Saturnalia, i. 18. 299. 1 Aneid. iv. 301. 
h Hyginus, Fabb. cxxxi. Nysos. 
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Trieterica: Triennalia, Liberi enim sacra tertio quoque 
anno innovabantur ™— 

Ibat, ut Edono referens trieterica Baccho 

Ire solet fusis barbara turba comis®— 

‘Tempus erat, quo sacra solent trieterica Bacchi 

Sithoniz celebrare nurus: nox conscia sacris °— 

Utque tuo mote, proles Semeleia, thyrso 

Ismarize celebrant repetita triennia Bacche ; 

Byblida non aliter P— 

Edonis ut Pangea super trieteride mota 
It juga, et inclusum suspirat pectore Bacchum 1— 

Tacita pavidum tum sede locavit 

Sub pedibus dextraque dei. latet ille receptus 
Veste sacra; voces chorus et trieterica reddunt 

Aira sonum, fixzeque fremunt in limine tigres r— 

Lampsacus, Ogygii quam nec trieterica Bacchi 
Sacra S— 

Non hec trieterica vobis 

Nox patrio de more venit t— 

Cum Bacchica mugit 
Buxus, et insanz maculant trieterida matres Y— 

Hujus in umbra 
Alternam revocare piz trieterida matres 
Consuerant *— 

Non Bacchum trieterica exserentem 

Describam, et tremulas furore festo 

Ire in Bassaridas, vel infulatos 

Aram ad turicremam rotare mystas Y. 

And agreeably to this rule of the cycle, the Dionysia, 
supposed to have been in course at Thebes in the first year 
of the action of the Thebais of Statius2, are represented as 

again in course at the same time in the third year. 

m Servius, in loc, V Tbid. ix. 479. 
1 Ovid, Remed. Amoris, 593. x Achilleis, i. 594. 
ο Metam. vi. 587. y Sidonius Apollinaris, ix. 204. 
P bid. ix. 640. Jo vite 
4 Silius Italicus, Punica, iv. 778. ἃ iv. 1-2: 377-405: ef. 652-658 : 
* Valerius Flaccus, Argonautica, ii. xii. 787-794. See supra, Vol. ii. 341. 

257. 5. Tbid. ii. 624. 346. 
t Statius, Thebais, ii. 661. 
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Section III.—i. Season of the Dionysia in the sense of the 

Orgies. 

i. Winter. With regard to the season at which the Dio- 
nysia in this sense appear to have been celebrated, according 
to one class of testimonies it would seem to have been the 

winter : “ns >> ἐπίθετον Διονύσου: ὡς Κλείδημος" ἐπειδὴ ἐπιτελοῦ- 

μεν τὰς θυσίας αὐτῷ καθ᾽ ὃν ὁ θεὸς ὕει χρόνον. And though this 
explanation of “Yys, as an epithet of Dionysos, is mistaken, 

(that appellation itself having been derived not from the 

Greck ὕω, but from the Phrygian Ὕης "Αττης) it implies not- 
withstanding that the stated season of the Dionysia was 
notoriously the rainy season, the end of the winter, or the 
beginning of the early spring — 

Festa corymbiferi celebrabas, Grecia, Bacchi, 

Tertia que solito tempore bruma refert ‘— - 

Marcidus edomito bellum referebat ab Hemo 
Liber: ibi armiferos geminz jam sidere bruma 

Orgia ferre Getas, canumque virescere dorso 
Othryn et Icaria Rhodopen adsueverat umbra. 

Et jam pampineos materna ad mcenia currus 

Promovet 4, 

Thus the Dionysia at Kyneetha, in Arcadia, are repre- 

sented by Pausanias® as celebrated ὥρᾳ χειμῶνος : and a fact 
is mentioned by Plutarch, which happened at Delphi on 
some occasion, when the orgies were going on on Mount 

Parnassus in the depth of winter’: ᾿Εν δὲ Δελφοῖς αὐτὸς ἤκονες 
ὅτι τῶν els τὸν Παρνασὸν ἀναβάντων, - βοηθῆσαι ταῖς Ovdow 

ἀπειλημμέναις ὑπὸ πνεύματος χαλεποῦ καὶ χιόνος, οὕτως ἐγένοντο 

διὰ τὸν πάγον σκληραὶ καὶ ξυλώδεις αἱ χλαμύδεις, ὡς καὶ θραύ- 

εσθαι διατεινομένας καὶ ῥήγνυσθαι. 
i. The Spring. And yet, according to another class of 

testimonies, it is clearly implied that they must have been 
celebrated in the spring. For example, the action of the 
Bacchz, of Euripides, opens at the stated time of the orgies, 

(the first supposed to have been celebrated among the 

» Etym. Magnum. cf. in Διόνυσος : © Ovid. Fasti, i. 393. 
Phot. Lex. “Yns: Anecdota, (207. 25.) 4 Statius, Thebais, iv. 652. 
Ατης Ὕης : Suidas,"Yyns: Eustathius, 6 vill. xix. I. 
ad 1]. Σ. 485: 1155. 64. £ De Primo Frigido, xviii. 
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Greeks f,) and all the allusions to the time of the year, which 

occur in it, are characteristic of the end of the winter and the 

beginning of springs: the smilax in flower®; the flocks and 
herds pasturing in the open air!; the corn already sprung up 

by the Asopus*; serpents in active motion! ; yet the snows 
still unmelted on Mount Kitheron™, and the winter torrents 

not yet dry »— 

Οὐδ᾽ ἐπὶ καλλιχόροις στεφάνοισι veavidos ὥρας 

βόστρυχον ἀμπέτασας °— 

lA “ 

Διονύσου δὲ ὄρος ἱερὸν, Λαρύσιον καλούμενόν, ἐστιν ὑπὲρ τοῦ 
ὯΝ ἘΣ 2) ‘ / Ν ε Ν + + 

Μιγωνίου. καὶ ἦρος ἀρχομένου Διονύσου τὴν ἑορτὴν ἄγουσιν, ἄλλα 
5 Ν , / Ν ε , 3 “ 5 / τε ἐς τὰ δρώμενα λέγοντες, Kal ὡς βότρυν ἐνταῦθα ἀνευρίσκουσιν 

ὡραϊον P— 

Καί 

σε Νυσαίων ὀρέων 

κισσήρεις ὄχθαι 

χλωρά 7 ἀκτὰ πολυστάφυλος πέμπει 

ἀβρότων ἐπέων 

εὐαζόντων Θηβαίας 

ἐπισκοποῦντ᾽ ἀγυιάς 4. 

4 ᾿ 5) na H τὸ ἐν Εὐβοίᾳ φησὶν ἄλσος, ἢ τὸ ἐν Παρνασσῷ" ἐν ἀμφοτέροις 
Ν , ee aA im Ὃ , ες / \ Ἂς ἃς e , 

γὰρ τόποις ἡ ἄμπελος, ἣ καθ᾽ ἑκάστην ἡμέραν περὶ μὲν τὴν Ew Bo- 
/ \ Ν Ld ΝΜ >) ~ ὯΝ lal 

τρυας φέρει περὶ δὲ μεσημβρίαν ὄμφακας, ἐτρυγᾶτο δὲ πεπανθεῖσα 

περὶ τὴν ἑσπέραν".--- Ἔν Αἰγαῖς τῆς Εὐβοίας παράδοξα πολλὰ γίνε- 

ται. κατὰ γὰρ τὰς ἐτησίους τοῦ Διονύσου τελετὰς, ὀργιαζουσῶν τῶν 
΄ ΄- «ς ,) > 4 ΝΜ 

μυστίδων γυναικῶν, βλαστάνουσιν ai καλούμεναι ἐφήμεροι ἄμπελοι, 
¢/ ec X Ν a a “ ἂς a a 3 aR a 

αἵτινες ἕωθεν μὲν τὰς τῶν καρπῶν ἐκβολὰς ποιοῦνται, εἶτ αὖ πάλιν 
, if \ ΄ τ \ 7 re βότρυας βαρυτάτους, καὶ τούτους (ita leg.) πρὸ μεσημβρίας πεπαί- 

νουσι᾿ πρὸς δὲ τὴν ἑσπέραν τρεπόμεναι ἄκρατον χορηγοῦσι (ita leg.) 

δαψιλὲς ταῖς ἀπὸ τοῦ χοροῦ παρθένοις K, τ. λ. 5---ΟΑΟΑἰγαὶ δὲ πόλις 

᾿Αχαιΐας ἐν Πελοποννήσῳ, ἔνθα τιμᾶται μὲν ὁ Ποσειδῶν, ἄγεται δὲ 
Φ καὶ Διονύσῳ ἑορτὴ, ἐ ἐπειδὰν ὁ ὃς συστὰς τὰς τοῦ δαίμονο ιονύσῳ ἑορτὴ, ἐν ἣ ἐπειδὰν ὁ χορὸς συστὰς μονος 

τελετὰς ὀργιάζῃ, θαυμάσιον ἐπιτελεῖσθαί φασιν ἔργον" ἄμπελοι 
Ἂς Le] 3 / 3 ,ὔ Ν « / ἊΝ 

γὰρ, is καλοῦσιν ἐφημέρους, ἀνισχούσης μὲν ἡμέρας καρπὸν βλα- 

f Ver. 64 5664. & Ver. 38. © Phoenisse, 787: cf. Schol. in loc. 
h Ver. 107, 108: 702, 703. also ad 226-231. 
i 677: 714: 735 sqq- P Pausanias, iii. xxii. 2. 
k 748, 749. 1 697: 720. 4 Soph. Antigone, 1130. 
m 660-662. r Scholia in loc. cf. Ad Phoenissas, 
n 1092. cf. the Helene, 1360: Etym. 226-229: Soph. Fragm. 239. e Thyeste. 

M. Γάλλος. ® Scholia ad Iliad. N. 21. 
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Ν στάνουσιν, ὥστε τραπέντας αὐτοὺς εἰς ἑσπέραν οἶνον ἄφθονον ἔχειν. 
cere, ¢ Ν > f t 

ἢ ἱστορία παρὰ ἘΕυφορίωνι ‘— 

Στεφανηφόρου μετ᾽ ἦρος 
, ESP, A 

μέλπομαι ῥόδον θερινὸν 

τῷ σοφῷ τόδ᾽ αὐτὸ τερπνὸν t τ ρ td 

θαλίαις τε καὶ τραπέζαις, 

Διονυσίαις θ᾽ ἑορταῖς "--- 

Ἔπί δ᾽ ὀφρύσιν σελίνων 

στεφανίσκους θέμενοι νῦν 

θάλειαν ἑορτὴν 
, i ’΄ x 

ἀγάγωμεν Διονύσῳ *. 

ay » 
Εξοχα δ᾽ ἀμπέδιον Μαιάνδριον, ἔνθα Καύστρου 
“ , ’ ΄ > \ “ 
ἥσυχα καχλάζοντος ἐπιρρέει ἀγλαὸν ὕδωρ. 

οὐ μὰν οὐδὲ γυναῖκας ὀνόσσεαι, al περὶ κεῖνο 3 

΄σ΄ iA ΄ > ~ 

θεῖον Eos χρυσοῖο κατ᾽ ἰξύος ἅμμα βαλοῦσαι 

ὀρχεῦνται, θηητὸν ἑλισσόμεναι περὶ κύκλον, 

εὖτε Διωνύσοιο χοροστασίας τελέοιεν. 
‘ Ν Ν ’΄ cr λ 

σὺν καὶ παρθενικαὶ, νεοθηλέες οἷά τε νεβροὶ, 

σκαίρουσιν᾽ τῆσιν δὲ περὶ σμαραγεῦντες ἀῆται 
; ; με 

ἱμερτοὺς δονέουσιν ἐπὶ στήθεσσι χιτῶνας Y— 

Aut quales referunt Baccho sollemnia nymphe 

Meeonie, quas Hermus alit 2. 

, » , > > > , > fe Χείματος ἡνεμόεντος am αἰθέρος οἰχομένοιο 
΄ ” 

mop pupen μείδησε φερανθέος εἴαρος ὥρη ἃ 

» “ 

οἱ δ᾽ ἁπαλὴν πίνοντες ἀεξιφύτου δρόσον ἠοῦς 

λειμῶνες γελόωσιν, ἀνοιγομένοιο ῥόδοιο. 

χαίρει καὶ σύριγγι νομεὺς ἐν ὄρεσσι λιγαίνων, 

καὶ πολιοῖς ἐρίφοις ἐπιτέρπεται αἰπόλος αἰγῶν. 

ἤδη δὲ πλώουσιν ἐπ᾽ εὐρέα κύματα ναῦται 
“αὶ Ὁ , , , , 

πνοιῇ ἀπημάντῳ Ζεφύρου λίνα κολπώσαντες. 

ἤδη δ᾽ εὐάζουσι φερεσταφύλῳ Διονύσῳ, 
a “b , > , , - 

ἄνθεϊ Ὁ βοτρυόεντος ἐρεψάμενοι τρίχα κισσοῦ. 

, a Οὐδέ τις Hv ἀχόρευτος ἀνὰ πτόλιν, ἀγρονόμων δὲ 

εἰαρινοῖς πετάλοισιν ἐμιτρώθησαν ἀγυιαί ©. 

Ὁ Thid. cf. Eustathius, in loc. 917. 37. a Anthologia, i. 32. Meleager, cx. De 
v Anacreon, liii. Eis ῥόδον, i-18. Vere, I. 
x Ibid. Frag. xvii. p. 348. cf. Athe- b Cf. vers: 21: 

neus, xv. 16. © Nonnus, xliv. 125. of the first Dio- 
y Dionysius Perieg. 837. nysia at Thebes. 
ZClaudian, De Raptu Proserpine, ii.67. 



10 Dionysian Correction of Melampus. DISS, VI. 

Μέλει δ᾽ ἐμοὶ ὄργια Βακχῶν 

ὑμετέρων, ὅτε γαῖα φυτῶν ὠδῖνα πεπαίνει, 

μαρμαρυγὴν δροσόεσσαν ἀκοιμήτοιο Σελήνης 
δεχνυμένη I— , 

Καὶ Καμαριτάων φῦλον μέγα, τοί ποτε Βάκχον 

᾿Ινδῶν ἐκ πολέμοιο δεδεγμένοι ἐξείνισσαν, 

καὶ μετὰ Ληνάων ἱερὸν χορὸν ἐστήσαντο, 

ζώματα καὶ veBpidas ἐπὶ στήθεσσι βαλόντες, 

εὐοῖ Βάκχε λέγοντες, ὁ δὲ φρεσὶ φίλατο δαίμων 
, 3 6 , \ ‘ HO ͵͵ 6 κείνων ἀνθρώπων γενεὴν καὶ ἤθεα γαίης "---- 

Exstimulat vatem per Dindyma castra Kybelles, 

Perque Kitheronem Nyseaque per juga Bacchi, 
Per sua Parnassi, per amica silentia Musis 

Pierii nemoris, Bacchea voce frementem 

Delie te Peean, et te Euie Eujie Peeanf. 

"Ἔριφος" ὁ Διόνυσος. ἔριφος, 6 μικρὸς ἄϊξ, ὁ ἐν τῷ ἔαρι φαινόμενος, ἤγουν 

ὁ τ: xivapos δὲ ὁ ἐν τῷ χειμῶνι το τ, ἄνθη ἐν Σικυῶνι Ἐ----᾿Αλλὰ 

μὴν καὶ ᾿Ιάκχαν τινὰ καλούμενον οἶδα στέφανον ὑπὸ δικυθλίο ὥς φησι Τιμα- 

χίδας ἐν ταῖς ὕλώσσαις ἷ. 

If these different testimonies are consistent with each other, 

the Dionysia in the sense of the orgies must have had an 
equal relation both to the winter and to the spring; i.e. their 
proper time must have been critically between the two,—the 

early spring—the first of the spring months, according to the 

division of the quarters made by the ancients; the month 
which in the Attic calendar was called Anthesterion, and in 

the Beeotian Hermzeus. If then the Dionysia, in this sense 

of the orgies, had a stated season in the natural year, they 
had also a stated month in the civil calendar; which, in the 

old octaéteric calendar, must have been the second in general. 

But as this is a point of importance, it is desirable to confirm 

it by some further proofs ; in order to prepare the way for the 

discovery of the rule of the orgies in this respect from the first. 

Section III.—iii. Seat of the Dionysia, in the sense of the 
Orgies, in the old Octaéteric Calendar. 

i. The Dionysia among the Athenians were associated with 
the mysteries: Ὧν τῆς τελετῆς οὐ μόνον χορευτὴς ἀλλὰ καὶ ἔξ- 

4 xliv. 219. ubi Luna loquitur. & Hesychius. 
© Dionys. Perieg. 700. h Ibid. οἵ, in ᾿Ιάκχα. 
f Columella, De Hort. Cultura, 220. i Athenzeus, xy. 22. 

Lib. x. 
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apxos ἦν ὁ Διόνυσος. καὶ μὲν δὴ Διονύσου ἐν ᾿Ελευσῖνι ἱερόν ἐστι, 

καὶ ἐν Διονυσίοις ἐτελεῖτο τὰ μυστήρια"---- Ἐν τοῖς Ληναϊκοῖς ἀγῶσι 

τοῦ Διονύσου 6 δᾳδοῦχος κατέχων λαμπάδα λέγει, καλεῖτε θεόν. 

καὶ οἱ ὑπακούοντες βοῶσι, Σεμελήιε, Ἴακχε, Πλουτοδότα!. Now 

we read nowhere of any Dionysia at the greater mysteries. 

It must therefore have been with the lesser™. And this 

conjunction of the Dionysia with the mysteries must have 

been ultimately due to the coincidence between the stated 

time of the Dionysia and that of the lesser mysteries ; conse- 

quently in Anthesterion. 

ii. The suppositions in the Thebais of Statius, which we con- 

sidered at large in illustration of the Boeotian calendar ", were 

no doubt founded on the rule of the Dionysia at Thebes, as 

still kept up even in his time, or at least as known to have 

been formerly observed ; and according to these they were in 

course both at the opening of the action of the poem, in the 

first year, and again, at the same time, in the third year; 
and that time in each instance the beginning of the early 
spring, the Flatus Favonii, the second month in the Beotian 
calendar. It is no objection that on the second occasion, and 

after the celebration of his orgies among the Thracians, Dio- 
nysos was returning to Thebes just before the institution of 
the Nemean games; a much later period in the natural year, 

as we may probably see hereafter. It is not said how long 
before his orgies had been celebrated in Thrace; only that 
they were over at the time of this return: but whether one 
month, or two months, or even three months before, is not 

specified, and we are at liberty to suppose, just as the neces- 

sity of the case may require. 

iil. In Ovid’s account of the death of Orpheus, which both 
he, and all the poets, agreably to the common tradition, date 
at the time of the orgies; the third year since the death of 
Eurydike is described as follows: 

Tertius equoreis inclusum Piscibus annum 

Finierat Titan; omnemque refugerat Orpheus 

Femineam Venerem °— 

And this supposes the proper termination of the natural year 

k Scholia in Ranas, 346. n Part i. Vol. ii. 336 sqq. 
1 Ibid. ver. 482. ° Metam. x. 78. cf. 1-77. 
m Cf. supra, Vol. iv. page 315, note. 
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to have been the sign of Pisces; the last before the vernal 

equinox. And now the orgies, followed by the death of Or- 

pheus, are in course; and the labours of husbandry going on 

at the same time, the Bacchanals take advantage of that co- 

incidence to wreak their vengeance on Orpheus, with the 

instruments of agriculture— 
Neu desint tela furori— 

Forte boves presso subigebant vomere terram ; 
Nec procul hinc, multo fructus sudore parantes, 

Dura lacertosi fodiebant arva coloniP. 

To understand this of seed-time, properly so called, would 

be contradictory to the context. But such operations as 

these of ploughing and digging were characteristic of the 

early spring too; and there was a spring seed-time as well as 

an autumnal one I— 
Vere novo, gelidus canis quum montibus humor 

Liquitur, et Zephyro putris se gleba resolvit, 

Depresso incipiat jam tum mihi taurus aratro 

Ingemere, et sulco adtritus splendescere vomer t. 

Pingue solum primis extemplo a mensibus anni 

Fortes invertant tauri, glebasque jacentes 

Pulverulenta coquat maturis solibus estas 5. 

The death of Orpheus then is clearly laid by Ovid in the 

first month of the natural year; and consequently the Dio- 

nysia too. If we compare Virgil’s account of the same event, 

though differing from his in its circumstances, it will be found 

to lead to the same conclusion, about the time of the year at 

which the catastrophe happened at last — 

Septem illum totos perhibent ex ordine menses 

Rupe sub aeria deserti ad Strymonis undam 

Flevisse, et gelidis heee evolvisse sub antris 

Mulcentem tigres et agentem carmine quercus *. 

Nulla Venus, non ulli animum flexere hymenzi. 

Solus Hyperboreas glacies ‘l'anaimque nivalem 

Arvaque Ripheis nunquam viduata pruinis 

Lustrabat, raptam Eurydicen atque inrita Ditis 

Dona querens. spretee Ciconum quo munere matres 

Inter sacra deum nocturnique orgia Bacchi 

Discerptum latos juvenem sparsere per agros ¥. 

P Ibid. xi. 30. ef. 1-66. r Georgica, i. 43. s Ibid. 64. 

4 Cf. our Origines Kalendariz Ita- t Ibid. iv. 507. 

lice, ii. 41, note: also supra, Vol. iv. Υ Ibid. iv. 516. 

page 315, note. 
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Now the death of Orpheus, which thus ensued at the end 

of these seven months, was speedily followed by his venge- 
ance, and that of the Nymphs, which took effect on the bees 

of Aristeeus— 

Pastor Aristzeus fugiens Peneia Tempe, 
Amissis, ut fama, apibus morboque fameque Y— 

Non te nullius exercent numinis ire ; 

Magna luis commissa: tibi has miserabilis Orpheus 

Haudquaquam ob meritum peenas, ni fata resistant, 

Suscitat, et rapta graviter pro conjuge szvit 2. 

Nate, licet tristes animo deponere curas. 

Hec omnis morbi causa; hinc miserabile Nymphe, 

Cum quibus illa choros lucis agitabat in altis, 

Exitium misere apibus ἃ. 

The destruction of his bees then must be supposed to have 

coincided with the close of the seven months also; in which 

case, these seven months must have expired at or about the 
time when, under ordinary circumstances, bees were expected 
to revive after the winter, and to take to their usual employ- 
ments in the fields. What this time was for the climate of 

Greece, we may learn from Aristotle, speaking of the habits 

of the bee: ᾿Ησυχάζει δ᾽ ἀπὸ Πλειάδος δύσεως μέχρι τοῦ ἕαρος > 

— Ep δὲ τοῖς εὐθηνοῦσι τῶν σμηνῶν ἐκλείπει ὁ γόνος τῶν μελιττῶν 

περὶ τετταράκονθ᾽ ἡμέρας μόνον, τὰς μετὰ χειμερινὰς τροπάς --- 

Πεινῶσι δὲ μάλισθ᾽ ἡνίκ᾽ ἂν ἄρχωνται ἐκ τοῦ χειμῶνος Ἅ“--᾿ Βὰν δὲ 

ἔαρ ὄψιον γένηται ἢ αὐχμὸς, καὶ ὅταν ἐρυσίβη, ἔλαττον ἐργάζονται 

ai μέλιτται τὸν γόνον °—De Vespis: Τοῦ γὰρ χειμῶνος ἀρχομέ- 

νου μωροὶ γίνονται οἱ ἐργάται αὐτῶν" περὶ τροπὰς δ᾽ οὐ φαίνονται 

ὅλως '—Pliny gives a similar account of the bee in Italy: 
Conduntur a Vergiliarum occasu, sed latent ultra exortum ... 

ante fabas florentes exeunt ad opera et laboress—A bruma 

ad Arcturi exortum (Dec. 25 to Feb. 23) diebus lx somno 
aluntur, sine ullo cibo. ab Arcturi exortu ad squinoctium 

vernum tepidiore tractu jam vigilant; sed etiam tune alveo 

se continent, servatosque in id tempus cibos repetunt. in 

Italia vero hoc idem a Vergiliarum exortu faciunt: in eum 

y Ibid. iv. 317. 2 Ibid. 453. a Ibid. 531. 
> De Animalibus, viii. 13. 234. 6. © Tbid. ix. 40. 290. 13. ἃ Tbid. 293. 23. 

e Ibid. 294. 15. fix. 41. 295, 2- & H. N, xi. 5. .p. 230. 
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dormiunt —De Melle: Venit hoc ex aére, et maxime side- 

rum exortu, precipueque ipso Sirio exsplendescente fit, nec 

omnino prius Vergiliarum exortu'. So likewise Columella: 
Ex Hyginok, a commentator on the Georgica of Virgil!: 
Ab occasu Vergiliarum ad brumam ... jam recondito melle 
utuntur examina™— Post confectam brumam diebus fere 
quadraginta quidquid est repositi mellis ..... consumunt, et 

seepe etiam vacuatis ceris usque in ortum Arcturi, qui est ab 

Idibus Februarii, jejunee favis accubantes torpent more ser- 
pentum "—Ab zequinoctio primo, quod mense Martio circa 

vill kal. Aprilis in octava parte Arictis conficitur, ad exortum 
Vergiliarum dies verni temporis habentur duodequinqua- 
ginta (March 25—May 11): per hos...... apes curandas 

esse, adapertis alveis° Ab equinoctio verno sine cuncta- 
tione jam passim vagantur ? — Duodequinquagesimo die ab 
zequinoctio verno, cum fit Vergiliarum exortus, circa v Idus 

Maias, incipiunt examina viribus et numero augeri 4. 

Lastly, Virgil himself— 

Quod superest, ubi pulsam hiemen sol aureus egit 

Sub terras, coelumque estiva luce reclusit, 

Illz continuo saltus silvasque peragrant, 

Purpureosque metunt flores’. 

Bis gravidos cogunt foetus ; duo tempora messis— 

Taygete simul os terris ostendit honestum 
Plias, et Oceani spretos pede reppulit amnes, 

Aut eadem sidus fugiens ubi Piscis aquosi 

Tristior hibernas ccelo descendit in undas 5. 

The time then, at which bees in the common course of 

nature should have begun to bestir themselves and to have 

repaired to the fields afresh, must have been soon after the 

Orgies. The vengeance therefore of Orpheus and of the 

Nymphs must have made itself felt just at this time. And 

though the discovery of the cause of the visitation is pro- 
tracted until midsummer— 

Jam rapidus torrens sitientes Sirius Indos t— 

h H. N. xi. 15. 262. i χὶ, 12. k De Re Rustica, ix. 14. § 1. 18. 
1 i. 1..§ 13. p: 394. τὰ ix. 14. § 12. n Ibid. § 17. 

ο ξ΄. Ρ α 18. 9 ἃ 4. 
r Georgica, iv. 51. 5 Ibid. 231. t iv. 425. 
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that is merely κατ᾽ οἰκονομίαν. The directions given to Ari- 
steeus at last, for the reproduction of his bees, are such in 

themselves, and as so described, as were proper only for the 

early spring— 
Hoe geritur, Zephyris primum inpellentibus undas, 

Ante novis rubeant quam prata coloribus, ante 

Garrula quam tignis nidum suspendat hirundo Y— 

though, from the special reasons of the case, they were both 

enjoined and executed in this first instance at midsummer *. 
iv. It appears from the Argonautica of Valerius Flaccus * 

that the extermination of the male population of Lemnus by 
the women coincided with the time of the Orgies. Thoas 

was concealed by Hypsipyle in the temple of Dionysos, and 
under the vest of the god itself, while this massacre of the 

rest was going on. The time of the year was still the 

winter ; as may be collected from the description of the 

vessel in which Thoas is soon after sent away— 

Visa ratis, seevee defecta laboribus unde, 

Quam Thetidi longinqua dies Glaucoque repostam 
Solibus, et canis urgebat luna pruinis Y. 

It follows that the sea must now have been open; and 

therefore that the time of the Orgies and that of the Mare 

apertum, in the sense of the earliest epoch of that kind, 

* This traditionary account of the time of the year, at which the death 

of Orpheus was supposed to have happened, is illustrated by another tra- 

dition, relating to the constellation Lyra: which being supposed to have 
been the Lyre of Orpheus translated to the heavens, and asterised, was 

supposed also to set (that is, disappear from view) every year, at the same 

season and time of the year, at which he had been put to death. Erato- 

sthenes observes of this constellation! : ᾿Επισημασίαν δ᾽ ἔχει ἐπὶ τῷ ἐκείνου 

συμπτώματι, δυομένη καθ᾽ ὥραν. Now in all the Parapegmata of antiquity 

which have come down to us, the date assigned to the Lyre occasus is 

some time towards the end of January, or the beginning of February. 

in Ptolemy, for the parallel of 15 hours, Mecheir 5 and 13, Jan. 30 and 

Febr. 7; in Ovid, Jan. 23—February 2; in Columella, January 22— 

February 1; in Pliny, February 4. Such then must have been the tradi- 

tionary season of the death of Orpheus. 

1 Καταστερισμοὶ 24. Opuscula My- deed explain this constellation of the 
thologica: cf. Manilius, Astron. i. Lyre of Arion: Hyginus, Fabb. cxciv: 
331-334: Hyginus, Poetic. Astron. ii. Servius ad Eclog. viii. 55. 
vii. Lyra. Some of the ancients in- 

Υ iv. 305. χ ii, 254-276. Υ ii. 285. cf. 285-305. 
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(which Hesiod2 dated with the first beginning of spring,) 

must have coincided. This coincidence may be inferred 
also from what Philostratus relates of a custom, still kept 

up at Lemnus, as a memorial of this Lemnian massacreé : 

᾿Επὶ δὲ τῷ ἔργῳ, τῷ περὶ τοὺς ἄνδρας ὑπὸ τῶν ἐν Λήμνῳ γυναι- 

κῶν ἐξ ᾿Αφροδίτης ποτὲ πραχθέντι, καθαίρεται μὲν ἡ Λῆμνος καθ᾽ 

ἕνα (μῆνα) τοῦ ἔτους, καὶ σβέννυται τὸ ἐν αὐτῇ πῦρ ἡμέρας 

ἐννέα. θεωρὶς δὲ ναῦς ἐκ Δήλου πυρφορεῖ: Kav ἀφίκηται πρὸ τῶν 

ἐναγισμάτων, οὐδαμοῦ τῆς Λήμνου καθορμίζεται" μετέωρος δὲ ἐπι- 

σαλεύει τοῖς ἀκρωτηρίοις ἔς T ἂν αἴσιον τὸ πλεῦσαι γένηται. θεοὺς 

γὰρ χθονίους καὶ ἀπορρήτους καλοῦντες τότε, καθαρὸν οἶμαι τὸ πῦρ 

τὸ ἐν τῇ θαλάττῃ φυλάττουσιν. ἐπειδὰν δὲ 7) θεωρὶς ἐσπλεύσῃ, καὶ 

νείμωνται τὸ πῦρ ἔς τε τὴν ἄλλην δίαιταν ἔς τε τὰς ἐμπύρους τῶν 

τεχνῶν, καινοῦ τὸ ἐντεῦθεν βίου φασὶν ἄρχεσθαι. 
v. It appears from Arrian> that there was a yearly sacri- 

fice to Dionysos in the Macedonian calendar ; the omission 

of which by Alexander on the occasion in question was sup- 

posed to have moved the anger of the god, and to have been 
ultimately the cause of the death of Clitus: Εἶναι μὲν yap 

ἡμέραν ἱερὰν τοῦ Διονύσου Makeddor, καὶ θύειν Διονύσῳ ὅσα ἔτη 

ἐν αὐτῇ ᾿Αλέξανδρον. τὸν δὲ τοῦ Διονύσου ἐν τῷ τότε ἀμελῆσαι 

λέγουσι, Διοσκούροιν δὲ θῦσαι, ἐξότου δὴ ἐπιφρασθέντα τοῖν 

Διοσκούροιν, τὴν θυσίανς. Alexander at this time was at 

Zariaspa’, and the season was the ἀκμαῖον τοῦ χειμῶνος 5. 

The proper time then of this stated sacrifice to Dionysos 

must have been the ἀκμὴ of winter: which at that time, 

Cycle xviii. 4 of the old Macedonian calendar, would have 
applied exactly to the site of the second month, Jan. 15— 

Feb. 18, B. C. 328. Only two or three days also before the 
death of Clitus Alexander received a present of what Plu- 
tarch calls the ὀπώρα ᾿ Ἑλληνικὴ f, (i.e. the summer fruits of 

the climate of Greece,) sent up to him from the seacoast : 
and this could scarcely have reached him where he was in 

less than six or seven months. 
vi. The stated season of the Orgies may be inferred also 

from a passage of Galen, which gives an account of a pre- 

scription for the composition of the Theriaca ; the author of 

Z Opp. et Dies, 676-684. 8 Heroica. 716. C. Neoptolemus. 
b iv. 8. ς Cf. Part i. vol.iii. 135. 

ἃ Arrian, iv. 7. © Thid. f Alexander, 1. 
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which was Andromachus, the ἀρχίατρος of Nero, and in which 

one of the ingredients was the flesh of vipers or of other 
serpents— 

Πρῶτα μὲν ἀγρεύσαιτο κακήθεας ἐμπέραμος φῶς 

τολμηρῇ μάρπτων χειρὶ θοοὺς ὄφιας. 

τοὺς ἤδη κρυεροῦ ἀπὸ χείματος οὐκέτι γαίης 

κρύπτουσι στεινοὶ πάμπαν ἔνερθε μυχοὶ, 

εἰαρινὴν δ᾽ ἐφ᾽ ἅλωα χυτὸν βόσκονται ἂν ἄλσος, 

διζόμενοι χλωροῦ σπέρμα λαβεῖν μαράθρου * &. 

The time when the snake reappeared after the winter, and 
when it sloughed its skin, according to the ancients, were 

the same; and that of both, the beginning of spring: Καὶ 

μάλιστα πάντων οἱ ὄφεις" ἐκδύνουσι yap καὶ TOU ἔαρος ὅταν ἐξίωσι, 

καὶ τοῦ μετοπώρου πάλιν. ἐκδύνουσι δὲ καὶ οἱ ἔχεις τὸ γῆρας καὶ τοῦ 

ἔαρος καὶ τοῦ μετοπώρου "- -Ὅταν ἀποδύσηται τὸ γῆρας ὁ ὄφις, 

ὑπαρχομένου δὲ τοῦ ἦρος δρᾷ τοῦτο,... ἀμβλυώττει δὲ ἄρα διὰ τοῦ 

χειμῶνος, φωλεύσας ἐν μυχῷ καὶ σκότῳ ᾿'---ἰΠ0 solent verno tepore 

foveis exsilire serpentes k— 
Ceu lubricus alta 

Anguis humo verni blanda ad spiramina solis 

Erigitur, liber senio, et squallentibus annis 

Exutus, letisque minax interviret herbis !. 

These descriptions would suit the early spring, the Zephyri 

flatus, the season of the revival of vegetable nature in gene- 

ral. Let us compare then the directions of Andromachus 
with Galen’s commentary upon them™: Κάλλιστος οὖν ἐστι 
καιρὸς (for using the viper) ὁ μεταξὺ τούτων (the torpid season 

and midsummer), ὃν καὶ αὐτὸς ὁ ᾿Ανδρόμαχος ἐδήλωσεν, ἡνίκα 
καὶ οἱ τῷ Διονύσῳ βακχεύοντες εἰώθασι διασπᾶν τὰς ἐχίδνας, παυο- 

μένου μὲν τοῦ ἦρος οὔπω δ᾽ ἠργμένου θέροις, ἢ, εἰ χειμέριον ἐπὶ 

πολὺ τὸ ἔαρ γίγνοιτο, κατὰ τὴν ἀρχὴν τοῦ θέρους, οὐ κατὰ (μετὰ) 

πολὺ τῆς τῶν Πλειάδων ἐπιτολῆς. We may infer then from 

these observations, that the flesh of the viper was in the 
greatest perfection between the close of the torpid season, 

(the end of winter, or the beginning of the early spring,) 

* Cf. Lactantius, ad Theb. iv. 97: Herba quedam dicitur Marathros, 

quam cum comederint (serpentes) senium deponunt etatis. 

& Opp. xiv. 37. Περὶ ἀντιδότων, i. 6. k Ammianus Mare. xix. 13. 
h Aristotle, De Animalibus, viii. 17. 1 Statius, Thebais, iv. 95. 

: m [Libro citato, cap. 8. p. 45. 2375 4 
i AXlian, De Natura Anim. ix. 16. 
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and the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολή: and this being the time when 
those who were celebrating the Orgies were accustomed to 

tear them in pieces *, the same in general must have been 

the usual season of the Orgies, Παυομένου μὲν τοῦ ἦρος οὔπω δ᾽ 
ἠργμένου θέρους. 

Section IV.—On the Dionysia in the sense of the Scenic 

representations of classical antiquity. 

As the Dionysia, in the sense of the Orgies, were much 

older than the Dionysia in this sense of the dramatic repre- 
sentations of antiquity, and as the latter were not neces- 

sarily connected with the former, there would be every rea- 

son a@ priort to suppose that the rule of the former, with 

respect to times and seasons, must have determined that of 
the latter; and if the cycle of the Orgies was a period of two 
years, that of these exhibitions would be one of two years 
also; if the stated season of the former was the end of win- 

ter, or beginning of spring, that of the latter would be the 
same. 
Now with this latter expectation in particular, the state of 

the case, as far as we have been able to discover, appears to 
have been entirely in accordance. The Dionysia, in the 
sense of the dramatic exhibitions and contests of classical 

antiquity, seem to have been everywhere attached to the 

same season of the natural year, the end of winter, and the 
beginning of spring. It may be confidently assumed at 

least, that this was the case with those of the Athenians; 

the rule of which happens to be better ascertained than that 

of any others among the Greeks. But with regard to the 
cycle of such exhibitions, the dramatic representations of the 

Athenians, of later times at least, were annual: and yet it 

may be doubted whether they were always so. A scholium 

occurs in Demosthenes Contra Midiam ", which, though mis- 
taken of the time to which it is there referred, might have 

* Cf. Prudentius, Contra Symm. i. 129: 

His nunc pro meritis Baccho caper omnibus aris 

Czeditur, et virides discindunt ore chelydros, 

Qui Bromium placare volunt. 

nN xxi, Argum. il. 
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been true of some former time: ΓἬγετο δὲ παρ᾽ αὐτῶν τὰ Διο- 

νύσια, καὶ ταῦτα διπλᾶ, μικρά τε Kal μεγάλα: Kal τὰ μὲν μικρὰ 

ἤγετο κατ᾽ ἔτος, τὰ δὲ μεγάλα διὰ τριετηρίδος ἐν τοῖς ληνοῖς. [{ 

is certain however that elsewhere, if not at Athens, these 

exhibitions were ¢rieteric in some instances, as much as the 

Orgies. For instance, at Rhodes; as appears from extant 
inscriptions °®: Ἔν τῷ τῶν Βακχείων ὑποδοχᾷ κατὰ τριετηρίδα--- 

᾿Ανέθηκε τριετηρίσι καὶ τῷ κοινῷ: Also in Bithynia, and at 

Pergamus: Τριετηρίδες Ρ' Ἡμέραι παρὰ Βιθυνοῖς ἐν αἷς ἀφ᾽ ἡμέ- 

ρας ποτοὶ συνεχεῖς ἐγίνοντο: καὶ παρὰ τὰς συνουσίας πᾶν γένος 

ἀκροαμάτων εἰσήγετο' καὶ καθόλου πολλήν τινα ῥᾳθυμίαν εἶχε τὸ 

Πέργαμον. 

In treating however of the Dionysia in this more limited 
sense, the necessity of the case restricts us to those of the 

Athenians, of the rule of which we possess abundant means 

of judging even at present; whereas with respect to any 
others, and elsewhere, we are almost destitute of information 

—though the little which 7s known concerning them, leads to 

the inference that they did not materially differ from the Athe- 
nian, especially as to the season of the year; and that every- 

where else, as well as among the Athenians, their rule was 

ultimately to be traced to that of the Orgies. 

Section V.—On the Scenic Dionysia of the Athenians in par- 

ticular. 1. Number and names of the Dionysia in this sense, 

at Athens. 

With respect to the number of the Dionysia in this sense, 
and their several denominations, among the Athenians, it 

appears there were three such representations, to which they 

gave the names of the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις, the Διονύσια ἐν 

ἄστει, and the Διονύσια ἐν ἀγροῖς, or ἐν Πειραιεῖ, respectively : 

and all three are mentioned together in the law quoted by 

Demosthenes Contra Midiam 4. 

1. The Διονύσια ἐν ἀγροῖς, or ἐν Πειραῖει. ᾿Αλλὰ καὶ εἰς Διο- 

νύσια εἰς ἀγρὸν ἦγεν ἀεὶ ἡμᾶς ᾿ ---Ὥστε πρώην ἐν τοῖς κατ᾽ ἀγροὺς 

Διονυσίοις κωμῳδῶν ὄντων ἐν Κολυττῷ 5--Ὅταμ ποιῶσι Πειραιεῖς 

© Corpus Inscript. 2525 b. ii. 392 d. r Tseeus, vill. 21. 
P Suidas, in voce. 5. Aischines, i. 157. Contra Timar- 

Geez. ΤῊΣ chum : cf. 41. 49: Epp. v. 20. 

C2 
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τὰ Διονύσιαϊ. And this title of the Διονύσια ἐν ἀγροῖς is ap- 

plied even to the Λήναια. 

1. The Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις. Λίμναι (δὲ) χωρίον τῆς ᾽Αττι- 

kis, ἐν ᾧ Διονύσου ἱερόν... . Καλλίμαχος, ἐν ᾿Εκάλῃ---- 

Λιμναίῳ δὲ χοροστάδας ἦγον ἑορτάς “--- 

Λίμναι . καὶ ἕτερος τόπος τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς, Λίμναι καλούμενος, ἔνθα ὃ 

Διόνυσος ἐτιμᾶτο, καὶ ot Λιμναῖοι---- 

χοροστάδας ἦγον ἑορτά-ς--- 

Δέσποιν᾽ ἁλίας ἴΑρτεμι Λίμνας 2--- 

Τὸν ἀμφὶ Λίμνας τρόχον ἃ. 

"Ev Λίμναις Διονύσιον >. ᾿Ισαῖος, περὶ τοῦ Κίρωνος κληροῦ. τόπος 
ἐστὶν ἐν ᾿Αθήναις Λίμναι, ἐν © ὃ τιμώμενος Διόνυσος " --- Τὸ ἐν 

Λίμναις Διονύσιον —Awpvayeves. Δίμναι ἐν ᾿Αθήναις τόπος ἀνει- 

μένος Διονύσῳ, ὅπου τὰ Λήναια ἤγετο °—Ailpvar γοῦν, φασὶ, τόπος 

ἐν ᾿Αττικῇ, καὶ Λιμναῖος ἐκεῖθεν Διόνυσος ἵ---Λίμναι' τόπος ἐν τῇ 

ἀκροπόλει τῶν ᾿Αθηνῶν 8 ---Εαυτῶν τέμενος λέγουσι τὸ ἐν Λίμναις 

τοῦ Διονύσου ἱερόν" πρὸς δὲ τὴν ὁμωνυμίαν, ὅτι ἐν Λίμναις εἰσὶν 

οἱ βάτραχοι, Λίμναι δὲ καὶ τὸ ἱερόν b— 

“Hy ἀμφὶ Nuoniov 

Διὸς Διόνυσον ἐν 

Λίμναισιν ἰαχήσαμεν i— 

Λήναιον' ἱερὸν Διονύσου ἐφ᾽ οὗ τοὺς ἀγῶνας ἐτίθεσαν πρὸ τοῦ τὸ 

θέατρον ἀνοικοδομηθῆναι"---᾿ πὶ Anvaiw!. ἀγών ἐστιν ἐν τῷ ἄστει, 

Λήναιον, περίβολον ἔχων μέγα. καὶ ἐν αὐτῷ Ληναίου Διονύσου 

ἱερὸν, ἐν ᾧ ἐπετελοῦντο οἱ ἀγῶνες τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων, πρὶν τὸ θέατρον 

οἰκοδομηθῆναι τα —‘Eoprn παρὰ τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις τὰ Λήναια, (ἐστὶ 

© Corpus Inscript. tor: i. 130. g Scholia in Thucyd. ii.15. cf. Athe- 
v As by Aristophanes, Acharn. 202. 

cf. 250, and compare 961. 1000. 1076. 
1086. 1211. 1155. 544, which shew 
that the Λήναια were really meant : 
cf. also Steph. Byz. Ajvaios... ἀγὼν 
Διονύσου ἐν ἀγροῖς, ἀπὸ τοῦ ληνοῦ. 

Xx Scholia in Ranas, 218. 
y Steph. Byz. 
z Hippolytus, 228. 
ἃ Ibid. 1132. 
b Harpocration. 
ο Cf. Suidas, in voce. 
4 Tseeus, viii. 48. 
e Hesychius. cf. in Λιμνομάχαι. 
f Fustathius, ad Iliad. A. 641. 871. 

42. 

neus, iv. 5: xi. 13. 
h Scholia ad Ranas, 221. 
i Rane, 215. There was a Aluva 

at Sparta also, and a temple of Dio- 
nysos there too: Strabo, viii. 5. 185. 
ad cale.: Td δὲ παλαιὸν ἐλίμναζε τὸ 
προάστειον, καὶ ἐκάλουν αὐτὸ Λίμνας. 
καὶ τὸ τοῦ Διονύσου ἱερὸν ἐν Λίμναις 
ἐφ᾽ ὑγροῦ βεβηκὸς ἐτύγχανε" νῦν δ᾽ ἐπὶ 
ξηροῦ τὴν ἵδρυσιν ἔχει. 

k Anecdota, 278. 8. 
| Hesychius. cf. Acharn. 504. 
m Cf. in ixpfa: Photii Lex. Ληναῖον : 

Suidas, Ἐπὶ Anvaiw: Etym. M. ’Em- 
ληναίῳ. 
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δὲ εἰς Διόνυσον)" ἐν 7 μέχρι viv ἀγωνίζονται ποιηταὶ, συγγράφον- 

τές τινα ᾷσματα τοῦ γελασθῆναι χάριν".---Τὰ Λήναια λεγόμενα. 

ἔνθεν τὰ Λήναια καὶ ὃ ἐπιλήναιος ἀγὼν τελεῖται τῷ Διονύσῳ" -- 

Λήναιον γάρ ἐστιν ἐν ἀγροῖς ἱερὸν τοῦ Διονύσου P. 

These Dionysia ἐν Λίμναις, or ἐπὶ Ληναίῳ, were called ’Av- 

θεστήρια also; as we shall see by and by. 

iii. The Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει. They are generally alluded to 

under the name of the Διονύσια absolutely, or that of the 

Διονύσια μεγάλα: ᾿Εκ Διονυσίων εὐθὺς τῶν ἀστικῶν 4. 

Section V. ii.—Season of the year of these different kinds of 

the Scenic Dionysia at Athens respectively. 

With regard to the time of the year at which these Dio- 
nysia appear to have been respectively celebrated ; the Διονύ- 
σια ἐν ἀγροῖς in particular are seen to have fallen out much 

more decidedly in the winter than either of the other two; 
the reason of which we hope to explain by and by. With 

respect to the other two, the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις and the Διο- 

νύσια ἐν ἄστει, the rule of the Dionysia in the sense of the 
Orgies, as regarded their proper time and season, was strictly 

applicable to each of them. ‘The proper season of each of 
these also appears to have been the end of the winter or the 

beginning of spring. 
In the Anecdota Greeca Parisiensia of the late Dr. Cramer, 

there is a long extract Περὶ Κωμῳδίας, in which the κατα- 
σκευὴ or furniture of the ancient stage is circumstantially 

described ; and it begins",’Ev ἐαρινῷ καιρῷ πολυτελέσι δαπά- 

vais κατεσκευάζετο ἣ σκηνὴ «,T.A. Aristophanes speaks of the 

Dionysia absolutely as later than the Hirundinis adventus s— 

Ta δὲ ᾿Αθηναίων τί χρὴ λέγειν; πάντα μεστὰ ἑορτῆς τὰ ᾿Αττικὰ, 

πάντα θυμηδίας. καὶ διέλαχον αὐτοῖς ὧραι τὰς ἡδονὰς, ἦρος Διο- 

νύσια, μετοπώρου μυστήρια ἵ--- ζητεῖται δὲ πῶς μεγάλας τὰς νύκτας 

λέγει. Διονυσιακοῦ γὰρ ὄντος τοῦ δράματος, συνεστάλθαι τὰς 

νύκτας ἀνάγκη διὰ τὸ τοιούτῳ καιρῷ ὑποπίπτειν τὰ Διονύσια" Y— 

n Scholia in Equites, 544. Anim. iv. 43, &c. 
° Scholia in Acharn, 201. T1910.) 2- 
p Ibid. cf. Suidas, Ληναϊτής : Λή- 8 Pax, 797-800. cf. Acharn. 136 sqq. 

yvaia: Anvatos. g-12. ‘ 

4 Thucyd. v. 20. cf. Aischin. Contra t Maximus Tyrius, iii. 10, 29. cf. iii. 
Tim. 43. Hesychius, Διονύσια : Xeno- 7. 25: vi. 8. 59. 
phon, De Officio Mag. Equit. iii. 2: ν᾿ Scholia ad Nubes, 3. 
Athenzus, xi. 13: lian, De Natura 
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Ἰστέον δὲ ὅτι λήγοντος μὲν τοῦ χειμῶνος ἀρχομένου δὲ ἔαρος ἄγε- 

ται τὰ Διονύσια “--- γὰρ ἀρχὴ τῶν Διονυσίων χειμῶνος ἄγεται 

- Ἦρί 7 ἐπερχομένῳ Βρομίου χάρις"...τουτέστι τὰ Διονύσια" ἀρχο- 

μένου γὰρ τοῦ ἦρος ἄρχεται καὶ ἡ πανήγυρις “--Ηρινοῖς ἃ... ὅτι τῷ 

ἔαρι ἐν ἄστει τελοῦσι τὰ Διονύσια ---[[ὸν κατὰ καιρὸν φαινόμενον 

Διόνυσον Ὁ. ἐπεὶ τὸν καιρὸν τοῦ ἔαρος τὰς ἑορτὰς αὐτοῦ ἣγον, καὶ 

τὰ κωμικὰ δράματα ἐν ταύταις εἰσήγετο. 

Moreover the Dionysia at Athens being distinguishable 

into the two principal kinds, the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις or ent 

Anvatw, and the Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει, or the Διονύσια absolutely ; 

the proper time of each in comparison of that of the other, 

though the same in general, was discriminated by this pecu- 

liarity, that at that of the former the sea was not yet consi- 

dered to be open after the winter, at that of the latter it was 

- Καὶ τὴν θάλατταν ἐκ Διονυσίων πλώϊμον εἶναι “, 1. 6. the Dio- 

nysia ἐν ἄστει. By reason of this distinction strangers from 

abroad were not usually present at the former, but they might 

be so at the latter; and it was one of the fiscal regulations 

of the Athenians, that the annual tribute from their subjects 

or dependencies beyond seas should be brought at the Dio- 

nysia ἐν ἄστει. 

Οὐ γάρ με νῦν γε διαβαλεῖ Κλέων ὅτι 

ξένων παρόντων τὴν πόλιν κακῶς λέγω. 

αὐτοὶ γάρ ἐσμεν οὑπὶ Ληναίῳ τ᾽ ἀγὼν, 

κοὔπω ἕένοι πάρεισιν" οὔτε γὰρ φόροι 

ἥκουσιν οὔτ᾽ ἐκ τῶν πόλεων οἱ ξύμμαχοι 4. 

Εἶπε γὰρ δρᾶμα, observes the Scholiast, τοὺς Βαβυλωνίους, τῇ 

τῶν Διονυσίων ἑορτῇ, ἥτις ἐν τῷ ἔαρι ἐπιτελεῖται, ἐν ᾧ ἔφερον τοὺς 

φόρους οἱ ξύμμαχοι...τὰ δὲ Λήναια ἐν τῷ μετοπώρῳ ἤγετο, ἐν οἷς 

οὐ παρῆσαν οἱ ξένοι, ὅτε τὸ δρᾶμα τοῦτο οἱ ᾿Αχαρνεῖς ἐδιδάσκετο---- 

Χειμῶνος γὰρ λοιπὸν ὄντος εἰς τὰ Λήναια καθῆκε τὸ δρᾶμα. εἰς δὲ 

τὰ Διονύσια ἐτέτακτο ᾿Αθήναζε κομίζειν τὰς πόλεις τοὺς φόρους, ὡς 

Εὔπολίς φησιν ἐν Πόλεσιν ἴ--Ο τῶν Διονυσίων ἀγὼν ἐτελεῖτο δὲς 

τοῦ ἔτους, τὸ μὲν πρῶτον ἔαρος ἐν ἄστει, ὅτε καὶ οἱ φόροι ᾿Αθήνῃσιν 

ἐφέροντο" τὸ δὲ δεύτερον ἐν ἀγροῖς, ὁ ἐπὶ Ληναίῳ λεγόμενος, ὅτε 

ξένοι οὐ παρῆσαν ᾿Αθήνῃσι" χειμὼν γὰρ λοιπὸν ἣν 8. 

x Scholia ad Nubes, το. ἃ Aristophanes, Acharnenses, 502. 
y Ibid. 267. 2 Ibid. 310. 6 Schol. ad 377. 
a Schol. ad Aves, 684. f Ad vers. 503. 
b Ad Ranas, 308. 5 Ibid. cf. ad 972. 1089. 
© Theophrastus, ᾿Αδολεσχία. 



ὍΠΗ. 1. 5.5. Dionysia, or Scenic Representations, at Athens. 23 

Secrion V. iti.—Calendar-dates of these different kinds of 

Scenic Dionysia at Athens respectively. 

With regard to the dates of these different kinds of Dio- 

nysia, i. Kal ὡς Βοηδρομιῶνος μέν ἐστι τὰ μυστήρια, ΠΠνανεψιῶ- 

νος δὲ ᾿Απατούρια, Ποσειδεῶνος δὲ τὰ κατ᾽ ἀγροὺς Διονύσια h— 

Διονύσια" ἑορτὴ ᾿Αθήνῃσιν ἣ Διονύσῳ ἤγετο, τὰ μὲν κατ᾽ ἀγροὺς 

μηνὸς Ποσειδεῶνος" τὰ δὲ κλαῖα (Λήναια) μηνὸς Ληναιῶνος" τὰ δὲ 

ἐν ἄστει ᾿Ελαφηβολιῶνος---Διονύσια" ἑορτὴ ᾿Αθήνῃσι Διονύσου. ἤ- 
Ν ἘΝ Ν > 9 Ν \ “ Ἂς Ν [4 

yeto δὲ τὰ μὲν κατ᾽ ἀγροὺς μηνὸς Τ]οσειδεῶνος, τὰ δὲ Λήναια 

Γαμηλιῶνος, τὰ δὲ ἐν ἄστει ᾿Ελαφηβολιῶνος ἵ--- Διονύσια ἑορτὴ 
ΑΘ / / Μ 5 XX Ν CY) Ἂν \ las 

nunow Διονύσῳ ἤγετο" τὰ μὲν κατ᾽ ἀγροὺς μηνὸς ΠΠοσειδεῶνος, 

τὰ δὲ Λήναια μηνὸς Μαιμακτηριῶνος, τὰ δὲ ἐν ἄστει ᾿Ββλαφηβολιῶ- 

νος - Διονύσια ἑορτὴ ᾿Αθήνῃσιν Διονύσῳ ἤγετο" τὰ μὲν κατ᾽ ἀγροὺς 
ε ε 

\ a x ἊΝ , Ἂν a Ν Se A 

μηνὸς Ποσειδεῶνος, τὰ δὲ Λήναια μηνὸς Anvatovos, τὰ δὲ ἐν ἄστει 

μηνὸς ᾿Ελαφηβολιῶνος ™—Od νεοτελὴς, ἀλλὰ μῆνες ἑπτὰ σχεδὸν 

ἀπὸ Διονυσίων, ὅτε πρῶτον εἶδον αὐτόν... καὶ μὴν ἐπόμνυται δύο καὶ 

εἴκοσιν εἰς τὸν ἐσόμενον ᾿ΒΕλαφηβολιῶνα τελέσειν Ὁ ---- Ελαφηβο- 

λιῶνος μηνὸς ἕκτῃ φθίνοντος. ..ἐκ Διονυσίων εὐθὺς τῶν ἀστικῶνο --- 

Διότι μετὰ τὰ Διονύσια (sc. τὰ Θαργήλια)" δῆλον yap ὅτι Μουνυ- 

χιῶνος καὶ περὶ ἰσημερίαν ἐαρινὴν ἤγετο Διονύσῳ ἡ ἑορτή Ρ. 

ii. ᾿Ανθεστήρια“. Τὰ Διονύσια: Οὕτω γὰρ ᾿Αθηναῖοι τὴν ἑορτὴν 1p γὰρ ρ 
λέγουσι: καὶ ᾿Ανθεστηριῶνα τὸν μῆνα καθ᾽ ὃν ταῦτα ἐτελεῖτο, 
»] δὴ ε a ’ ” Ψ θ a x ἊΣ ἊΝ ΡΨ 60 pe 5 ie. on ἐπειδὴ ἡ γῆ τότε ἄρχεται ἀνθεῖν. ἢ Tapa τὸ τὰ ἄνθη ἐπὶ TH EopTH 
»] / “ \ ΄ ἐπιφέρειν, ὅθεν καὶ παροιμία" 

Θύραζε Κᾶρες" οὐκέτ᾽ ᾿Ανθεστήρια“--- 

᾿Ανθεστήρια: τὰ Διονύσια" ----ἰ Δνθεστηριών".... ἱερὸς Διονύσου --- 
ras [2 ΄ὔ ” 7 3 ? “Ὁ Ψ' Χόεςν-,, ἑορτή τις παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις ἀγομένη ᾿Ανθεστηριῶνος δωδεκάτῃ. 

φησὶ δὲ ᾿Απολλόδωρος ᾿Ανθεστήρια μὲν καλεῖσθαι κοινῶς τὴν ὅλην 

ἑορτὴν Διονύσῳ ἀγομένην, κατὰ μέρος δὲ Πιθοίγια Χόας Χύτρους "--- 

καὶ τὰ Ληναῖα παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις. cf. supra, 
Vol. i. page 254: also Hesychius in 
Anvatév. 

b Theophrastus, ᾿Αδολεσχία. 
' Hesychius. 
k Anecdota, 235. 6. 
1 Schol. in Platon. 407. Resp. 265. 1- 
τὰ Schol. in Aschin. contra Timar- 

chum, 378. ad pag. 26. 17. 
n Lucian, 111. 309. 53-61. Dialogi 

Meritric. xi. 
° Thucydides, v. 19. 20. 
P Gaza, De Mensibus, iv. 283 B. cf. 

ν. 285 B-C. Add to these statements 
that of Plutarch (apud Proclum in He- 
siod. Opp. et Dies, 502), speaking of 
the Beeotian month ‘Epuatos, as εἰς 
ταὐτὸν ἐρχόμενος τῷ Γαμηλιῶνι. καθ᾽ ὃν 

a Etym. M. in ᾿Ανθεστήρια. 
r Cf. Hesychius, in Θύραζε Κᾶρες: 

also Anecdota Greca Paris. iil. 371. 
13.24. Scholia in Homerum, Παροιμίαι. 
καὶ ἄκισσος μετ᾽ ᾿Ανθεστήρια. 

5. Hesychius. 
t Harpocration : cf. Anecdota Greca, 

403432: 
v Harpocration. 
x Cf. Suidas, Xdées: Photius, Μιαρὰ 

ἡμέρα : Anecdota, 316. 19. 
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Δωδεκάτηγ᾽ ἑορτὴ ᾿Αθήνῃσιν ἣν Χόας ἔλεγον---Δωδεκεύς" Χοεύς --- 

Χύτροι"... ἔστι δὲ καὶ ᾿Αττική τις ἑορτὴ Χύτροι"... ἤγετο δὲ ἡ ἑορτὴ 

᾿Ανθεστηριῶνος τρίτῃ ἐπὶ δέκα, ὥς φησι Φιλόχορος ἐν τῷ περὶ ἕορ- 

τῶν ἃ--- Εἰς τὴν ἑορτὴν τῶν Χοῶν. ἐπετελεῖτο δὲ Πυανεψιῶνος 

ὀγδόῃ, οἱ δὲ ᾿Ανθεστηριῶνος δεκάτῃ. φησὶ δὲ ᾿Απολλόδωρος ᾿Ανθε- 
ή xr a 6 a Ss ὅλ ε Ν Δ , 9 / Ν στήρια καλεῖσθαι κοινῶς τὴν ὅλην ἑορτὴν Διονύσῳ ἀγομένην, κατὰ 

μέρος δὲ Πιθοιγίαν Χόας Xitpav>—"Hyeto δὲ 7 ἑορτὴ (Χύτροι) 

᾿Ανθεστηριῶνος τρίτῃ ἐπὶ δέκα, ὡς Φιλόχορος “---Αλλως" ᾿Εν μιᾷ 
ἡμέρᾳ ἄγονται οἵ τε Χύτροι καὶ οἱ Χόες ἐν ᾿Αθήναις ..τῷ Διονύσῳ 

Ne ἮΝ ivf / d 

καὶ “Ἑρμῇ. οὕτω Δίδυμος “. 

Secrion V. iv.—On the reconciliation of these different dates 

with each other. 

Among these various statements, there is no difference 

with respect to the proper month of the Dionysia ἐν aypots— 

Posideon ; nor, excepting the single testimony of Gaza’s, with 
respect to that of the Dionysia ἐν dore.—Elaphebolion. But 

with regard to the proper month of the Dionysia ἐν Λίμναις 
or ἐπὶ Anvatw, there is very great difference ; some of them 
assigning them to the month Gamelion, others to a month 
called Lenzeon, some to Anthesterion, some to Pyanepsion, 

and some to Meemacterion. 
Among these, the only true and consistent representation 

is that which dates them in Anthesterion; and makes the 

᾿Ανθεστήρια, the Λήναια, and the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις or ἐπὶ 

Ληναίῳ, only different names of one and the same solemnity, 

celebrated from the eleventh to the thirteenth of its proper 
month, and divisible into three parts, one for each of these 

three days, the Πιθοίγια on the eleventh, the Χόες on the 
twelfth, and the Χύτροι on the thirteenth. 

With regard to the statements which differ from this ; 

some of them may perhaps be explained by supposing that 
they have confounded the names of the months in the Attic 
lunar calendar with those of the months in some one or other 
of the various types of the Attic Julian calendar, of which we 

y Hesychius. z Ibid. Equites 25, ad Ranas 220. cf. Alki- 
a Harpocration: οἵ, Suidasin Χύτροι: —phron, Epp. ii. 3. Μένανδρος Γλυκέρᾳ. 

Anecdota, 316. 5. τῶν κατ᾽ ἔτος Χοῶν kal τῶν ἐν τοῖς θεά- 
Ὁ Scholia in Acharn. οὔο. tpois Ληναίων ... ποίαν αἵρεσιν ; ποίους 
ς [bid. 1075. Ὑπὸ τοῦ χάους γάρ. Χύτρους ; 
d Ibid. cf. Suidas, Χύτροι : Schol. ad 
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gave an account in the first Part of the present work *, Pya- 

nepsion and Meemacterion, on this principle, might not really 
have meant any thing different from Anthesterion. The 

month called Lenzon never had any place in the Attic calen- 
dar, neither the lunar nor the Julianf; but it did occur in 

the Ionic calendar’: and in that it corresponded to Gamelion 

in the Attic; so that, to assign these Dionysia to Lenzon, was 

virtually to assign them to Gamelion—as Plutarch, we ob- 

serve, did. 

But probably the true explanation of this statement 18, 

that, as these Dionysia were also Λήναια, it was natural to 

suppose that if there was a month called Ληναιὼν too, these 
Λήναια were celebrated in that month. On the same princi- 
ple, as these Dionysia were also called τὰ ἐπὶ ληνῷ, that name 
too would appear to intimate that they must have been con- 

nected with the vintage season, and have been celebrated 
either at, or just after, the grape gathering: and that would 

so far account for another of the extreme statements on this 

subject, viz. that this kind of the Dionysia in particular was 

celebrated in the vintage month, Pyanepsion}, or the month 

next after it, Meemacterion. 

Some of these statements however after all can be set 

down to nothing but the ignorance of the scholiasts and 
grammarians of later times of the classical rule ; such as 

those in particular, which, in opposition to all the existing 
evidence to the real state of the case, explain the name of 

the Διονύσια Λήναια, or ἐπὶ ληνῷ, as if they literally denoted 

the Διονύσια celebrated ἐπὶ Anve. And yet it cannot be de- 
nied that the name of this one of the three Dionysia in par- 
ticular was calculated a priori to lead to that conclusion; nor 
could any presumption, at first sight, be more probable than 

that the Διονύσια ἐπὶ ληνῷ must have been celebrated at the 

time of the vintage, and must have obtained their name from 

that coincidence. It was peculiar to these Dionysia too, to 

be the oldest of their kind, and to be the first which were 

actually called by the name of the Dionysia, in the secondary 

sense of the dramatic representations of classical antiquity. 
And in explanation of the name which appears to have been 

e Part i. Vol. ii. page 155 sqq. g Part i. Vol. iii. page 337. 
f See Part i. Vol. i. 254 sqq. h See Part i. vol. i. 385 note. 
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given them, in contradistinction to the other two, (connecting 

these and neither of those with the vintage and the wine- 

press,) nothing could be more apposite than the traditionary 

account of the origin of tragedy and comedy among the 

Athenians themselves; viz. that both took their rise out of 

the sports and festivities, the good humour and merriment, 

of the vintage, and that both were originally adapted to the 

vintage season in particular. Hence the name of Κωμφδία : 

Ἐπεὶ κατὰ κώμας ἔστησαν τὴν πρώτην οἱ χοροί. And as the 

Etymologicum adds‘, ’Ev ταῖς ἑορταῖς τοῦ Διονύσου καὶ τῆς 

Δημήτρος **. Hence also the name of tragedy at first, τρυγῳ- 

dla!, or τρυγοκωμῳδία πι, Ἤτοι διὰ τὸ τρύγα ἔπαθλον λαμβάνειν, 

τουτέστι νέον οἷνον, ἣ διὰ τὸ μὴ ὄντων προσωπείων τὴν ἀρχὴν τρυγὶ 

χρίεσθαι τὰς ὄψεις. Hence too the explanation of the phrase, 

ἐξ ἁμάξης, from the use of moveable stages or wagons for such 

exhibitions at first: ᾿Αθήνῃσι yap ἐν τῇ τῶν Χοῶν ἑορτῇ ot 

κωμάζοντες ἐπὶ τῶν ἁμαξῶν τοὺς ἀπαντῶντας ἔσκωπτόν τε καὶ ἐλοι- 

δόρουν᾽ τὸ δ᾽ αὐτὸ καὶ τοῖς Ληναίοις ὕστερον ἐποίουν " --ἰὩσπερ ἐξ 

ἁμάξης": ἣ λεγομένη ἑορτὴ παρὰ ᾿Αθηναίοις λήναια, ἐν ἣ ἠγωνίζοντο 

οἱ ποιηταί... ἐφ᾽ ἁμαξῶν γὰρ οἱ ἄδοντες καθήμενοι ἔλεγόν τε καὶ 

ἦδον τὰ ποιήματαρ. This stage was anciently called ᾿Ελεός" 

᾿Ἐλεὸς δ᾽ ἦν τράπεζα ἀρχαία, ἐφ᾽ ἣν πρὸ Θέσπιδος εἷς τις ἀναβὰς 

τοῖς χορευταῖς ἀπεκρίνατο I— 

Ignotum tragice genus invenisse Camcene 

Dicitur et plaustris vexisse poemata ‘l'hespis '— 

Nam et cum promiscue ludi Liberalia vocarentur, honorem 

Liberi patris manifeste sonabant. Libero enim a rusticis 

primo fiebant ob beneficium quod ei adscribunt pro demon- 

strata gratia vinis—Nam et alios ludos scenicos Liberalia pro- 

* Hesychius has a gloss, Προτρυγέα, in the sense of a feast common to 

Dionysos and Posidon, the name of which would imply that it must have 

been a ceremony preliminary to the τρυγητὸς, or vintage. And therefore, 

if celebrated on the day sacred to Posidon, either the 8th of Boédromion or 

the 8th of Pyanepsion, and most probably the former. 

i Pollux, ix. cap. ii. § 11. 981. cf. © Sckolia in Demosth. De Corona, 
Aristotle, Poetica, iii. 153, 23. Schol. 268. 13. Reiskit. 

in Platon. 400. De Rep. iii. 122, 8. P Cf, Suidas, Τὰ ἐκ τῶν ἁμαξῶν σκώμ- 

kK In Τραγῳδία. ματα. and Ἔξ ἁμάξης. . 
1 Etym. in Τραγῳδία. ᾳ Pollux, iv. xix. ὃ 123. 
m Suidas, in Tpvy@dia. Schol. ad r Horace, De Arte Poetica, 275. 

Acharn. 498. 5 Tertullian, iv.113.De Spectaculis, 5. 

n Photii Lex. Ta ἐκ τῶν ἁμαξῶν. 
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prie vocabant, preeterquam Libero devotos, (quot sunt Dionysia 

apud Greecos,) etiam a Libero institutos t— 

Agricola et minio suffusus Bacche rubenti 

Primus inexperta duxit ab arte choros Y— 

aK ‘ “ Wee “ , “ Yaga) Pn Ore) ts a 

Απὸ μέθης καὶ ἡ τῆς τραγῳδίας εὕρεσις ἐν Ikapin*® τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς 
« / Ν 2 5 ‘ Ν fon - (ees ape) ° Ὁ NX \ εὑρέθη, καὶ κατ᾽ αὐτὸν τὸν THs τρύγης καιρόν" ἀφ᾽ οὗ δὴ καὶ τρυγῳ- 

\ na 5 / c 7 Xess / Ν N ave {< Lad 

δία τὸ πρῶτον ἐκλήθη 7) κωμῳδία Φανόδημος δὲ πρὸς τῷ ἱερῷ 

φησὶ τοῦ ἐν Λίμναις Διονύσου τὸ γλεῦκος φέροντας τοὺς ᾿Αθηναίους 
ΟῚ a / ox cn / ayyp « o / ἐς 4 ἣν 

ἐκ τῶν πίθων τῷ θεῷ κιρνάναι, εἶθ᾽ αὑτοῖς προσφέρεσθαι: ὅθεν καὶ 
as lal δ ΄ “ Ἂς Ν na “ oe 

Λιμναῖον κληθῆναι τὸν Διόνυσον, ὅτι μιχθὲν τὸ γλεῦκος τῷ ὕδατι 

τότε πρῶτον ἐπόθη κεκραμένον) ---- 

Διονυσίης δὲ μοί τις 

φερέτω ῥοιὰν ὀπώρης 2— 

Καὶ γὰρ αὐτὴν (scil. τὴν ὄρχησιν) ἔτεκεν ὁ καιρῶν εἰρηνικώτα- 
’ Ν i) «ς , Ν ». \ / A , 

τός τε καὶ φιλοπαίγμων, 6 δρέπανα μὲν ἐπὶ βότρυς ἄγων, βότρυς 
cr fal lal \ 

δ᾽ ἐπὶ ληνοὺς, ἑορτὴν δὲ ποιῶν τοῦ Διονύσου τὸ δῶρον... διόπερ καὶ 
las la lal _ \ Ἂν 5 Ἂν 

τοὔνομα τοῖς ὀρχησταῖς ἀπὸ τῶν ἐν ἀρχῇ πρὸς τοὺς ὀρχοὺς σκιρτη- 
, ai n f Ἂς Ἂς > Ν. la c Ἂς \ 

μάτων *—Aoxodsr δέ μοι μηδὲ τὴν ἀρχὴν συστήσασθαι ἑορτὰς Kat 
Ν, lan + τς “Ν ᾽,ὕ ἴον Ἂς \ _ f 

τελετὰς θεῶν ἄλλοι τινὲς ἢ γεωργοί" πρῶτοι μὲν ἐπὶ ληνῷ στησάμε- 
lal Ui 

νοι Διονύσῳ χοροὺς, πρῶτοι δὲ ἐπὶ ἅλῳ Δημήτρι dpyrab— Αθη- 
΄, NEC ἮΝ ἊΣ “ Ν / Os Soe) “- Los 

ναίοις δὲ ἡ μὲν παλαιὰ μοῦσα χοροὶ παίδων ἦσαν Kal ἀνδρῶν, γῆς 

ἐργάται κατὰ δήμους ἱστάμενοι, ἄρτι ἀμητοῦ καὶ ἀρότου κεκονιμένοι, 
LA wv , , a Ν ig NSN / 

ἄσματα ἄδοντες αὐτοσχέδια. μεταπεσοῦσα δὲ ἡ ψυχὴ ἐπὶ τέχνην 
> / / ΑΙ 7 \ if 5 Ν σι \ 7 ἀκορέστου χάριτος ἐν σκήνῃ Kal θεάτροις, ἀρχὴ τῆς περὶ πολιτείαν 

αὐτοῖς πλημμελείας ἐγένετο “--- 

Non aliam ob culpam Baccho caper omnibus aris 

Ceeditur, et veteres ineunt proscenia ludi, 

Premiaque ingeniis pagos et compita circum 

Theside posuere, atque inter pocula leti 
Mollibus in pratis unctos saluere per utres 4. 

* Susarion, the inventor of comedy, was of Icarius, in Attica. Cf. the 

Parian Chron. Epocha xii, Clemens Alex. Strom. i. 16. § 79. pag. 56. 1. 3. 

t Tertullian, iv. 121. 10. οἶνον Kpites. Also Νεοήνια. ἑορτὴ 

Υ Tibullus, ii. i. 55. Διονύσου. 
x Atheneus, ii. τι. οἵ, Scholia in z Anacreon, liv. eis ἑαυτόν. 

Platon. 400. De Rep. iii. 122. 8. The a Libanius, iii. 394. 13. Ixili. Πρὸς 
prize in tragedy, originally sweet must, ᾿Αριστείδην ὑπὲρ τῶν ὀρχηστῶν. 
or γλεῦκος, ὃ τρύγα ἐκάλουν. Tap ὃ καὶ b Maximus Tyrius, xxx. 5. 361. 
ἥδε τὸ πρὶν τρυγῳδία κοινῶς ἐλέγετο. ὁ Ibid. xxxvii. 4. 437. 

y Atheneus, xi. 13. cf. Hesychius, ἃ Virgil, Georg. ii. 380. 
Λειβῆνος. 6 Διόνυσος. cf. Ἴβηνα, τὸν 
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On which Philargyrius: Dionysia: antiquissimi enim, (ludi,) 

quos rustici confecta vindemia faciebant. 

Suction V. v.— On the identity of the Dionysia Λήναια, or 

Ἔν Λίμναις. with the ᾿Ανθεστήρια. 

It is observable that in the preceding statements not only 

the name of the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις, but that of the Λήναια, or 

Διονύσια ἐπὶ ληνῷ, and that of the ᾿Ανθεστήρια, is given to one 

class of these scenic representations in particular. If the 

same thing is meant by the name in each of these instances, 

it is not of much importance what it may be called; and if 

the Λήναια and the ᾿Ανθεστήρια were after all only another 

name for the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις, the number and kinds of 

the Dionysia, in this sense of the scenic representations of 

classical antiquity, will still be the same. 

Some of the learned indeed have doubted of this identity ; 

but, as it appears to us, without sufficient reason, or rather 

contrary both to antecedent probability, and to many other 

considerations which would tend to establish it. Some of 

these we shall proceed briefly to state. i. It may fairly be 

presumed and taken for granted that these ᾿Ανθεστήρια de- 

rived their name from the month ᾿Ανθεστηριὼν, and therefore 

must have been celebrated therein. ii. If these ᾿Ανθεστήρια 

also were one class of the Διονύσια, they must have been the 

same with one of the three in general, of which only anything 

is known from testimony. Now to suppose them the same 

with the Διονύσια ἐν ἀγροῖς, and yet to have been celebrated 

in ᾿Ανθεστηριὼν, would be to make ᾿Ανθεστηριὼν the same with 

Ποσειδεών : and to suppose them the same with the Διονύσια 

ἐν ἄστει, for the same reason, would confound ᾿Ανθεστηριὼν 

with ᾿Ελαφηβολιών. It follows that if they were the same 

with one of the three, it must have been with the Διονύσια ἐν 

Λίμναις, the Λήναια, or ἐπὶ Ληνῷ. This conclusion is confirmed 

by the fact that these Διονύσια in particular were certainly 

celebrated in ᾿Ανθεστηριὼν, and the Χόες, a part of the Λήναια, 

on the 12th of ᾿Ανθεστηριών. The Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις there- 

fore, and the Λήναια, and the ᾿Ανθεστήρια, must have been 

only different appellations of one and the same solemnity ; 

the two former taken from the locality where it was cele- 

brated, the latter from the month in which it was celebrated. 
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The proper month consequently of these Διονύσια in parti- 

cular, in the lunar calendar of the Athenians, must have 

been the second; and the second in the lunar, at the time of 

the Correction of Solon, having been the second in the pri- 

mitive solar calendar also, the site of these Dionysia in the 

Correction of Solon is of importance, as we may probably see 
by and by, to the question of their previous history. Their 
proper month was still Anthesterion, according to Philostra- 

tus, at the time of the visit of Apollonius to Athens*, ᾿Επι- 
πλῆξαι δὲ λέγεται περὶ Διονυσίων ᾿Αθηναίοις ἃ ποιεῖταί σφισιν ἐν 

ὥρᾳ τοῦ ᾿Ανθεστηριῶνος κ. τ A: and they were still celebrated 

in Anthesterion in the timejof the author of the Heroicaf. 

Secrion V. vi.—On the comparative antiquity of the three 

kinds of Διονύσια, in the sense of the Dramatic representa- 

tions at Athens. 

This however brings us to the question of the comparative 

antiquity of these different kinds of scenic Διονύσια: with 
respect to which there is every reason to conclude that the 
oldest, and the first associated with the Dionysia, in the pro- 

per sense of the rites and services of Dionysos, were the Avo- 

νύσια ev Λίμναις, called also, as we have seen, Διονύσια ἐπὶ 

Anve or Λήναια, and ᾿Ανθεστήρια. 

For, 1. it is observable that in several of the preceding 

statements the temple of Dionysos ἐν Λίμναις, the Λήναιον 

properly so called, was the scene of these dramatic exhibi- 

tions in general at Athens, before the theatre was built. If 
so, there must have been a time when the only exhibitions of 
this kind were these ἐν Λίμναις, the Λήναια, or ἐπὶ Ληνῷ ; and 

these consequently must have been the original Dionysia. 
Accordingly they are styled by Thucydides’ the ἀρχαιότερα 
Avovrio.ca— common in his time to both the Athenians at 

home and the Jonians abroad; and celebrated in the same 

month of the calendar, and on the same day of the month, 
in each. 

1. It was a circumstance of distinction between the Διονύ- 

ova ἐν Λίμναις and the Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει that the archon Βασι- 

λεὺς presided at the former, the archon ᾿Επώνυμος at the 

eiv. vil. 177:D. f 694. B. C. Ajax Telamonius. Β΄ ii. 15. 



90 Dionysian Correction of Melampus. DISS. VI. 

latter. Ὃ δὲ ἄρχων διατίθησι μὲν Διονύσια καὶ Θαργήλια μετὰ 

τῶν ἐπιμελητῶν ... ἔστι δὲ ἐπώνυμος οὗτος, καὶ ἀπ᾽ αὐτοῦ ὁ χρόνος 

ἀριθμεῖται!- Ὃ δὲ βασιλεὺς μυστηρίων προέστηκε μετὰ τῶν 

ἐπιμελητῶν, καὶ Ληναίων, καὶ ἀγώνων τῶν ἐπὶ λαμπάδι ... τὴν δὲ 

συνοικοῦσαν αὐτῷ βασίλισσαν καλοῦσιν. And as the style of 

the ἄρχων βασιλεὺς at Athens, like that of the Rex Sacrorum 

or Sacrificulus at Rome, was derived from that of the kings ; 
it is to be presumed that his duties in particular, in contra- 

distinction to those of his colleagues, must have been some 

of those which before had belonged to the kings. And this 

distinction, traced upwards, will imply that, while the Διονύ- 

ova ἐν ἄστει could not have been older than the annual ar- 

chonships, the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις must have gone back to 

the time of the kings. 

ii. Much light is reflected on this point by Demosthenes, 

Contra Neeram*. It appears from that part of the oration 

that among the other official duties of the archon Rex!, from 

the time of Theseus downwards™, one was that of offering 

certain ἄρρητα ἱερὰ at the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις Ὁ, ὑπὲρ τῆς πόλεως: 

and one of the duties of his wife (whom he was bound to 

have married a virgin’) was that of officiating in the mystical 

ceremony of being given as wife to Dionysos * ; ἐκδοθῆναι τῷ 

Διονύσῳ yuri P. Καὶ τοῦτον τὸν νόμον γράψαντες, adds the 

* In this part of the duties of the Βασίλισσα or Βασίλιννα, fourteen 3 

other females were associated with her, whose proper style was Tepapai: 

Περὶ yepapav!* Αὗται ἄρρητα ἱερὰ Διονύσῳ ἔθυον pet ἄλλης θεωρίας. καθίστη 

δὲ αὐτὰς ὁ βασιλεὺς οὔσας τεσσαρασκαιδέκα --- Τεραραί 2" ἱέρειαι κοινῶς, 
> ,ὔ ‘A « Lal ’ ΄“΄ 2 , A « A > ΄ lol ΕῚ ΄ 

ἰδίως δὲ αἱ τῷ Διονύσῳ, τῷ ἐν Λίμναις, τὰ ἱερὰ ἐπιτελοῦσαι, τῷ ἀριθμῷ 

δεκατέσσαρες --- Τεραραί" αἱ τῷ Διονύσῳ ἱερωμέναι γυναῖκες ὃ --- ΤΓεραῖραι" 
ee ,ὔ ΄σ ‘ c Ν A id \ , » , 

mapa ᾿Αθηναίοις γυναῖκες τινὲς ἱεραὶ, ἃς ὁ βασιλεὺς καθίστησιν, ἰσαρίθμους 

τοῖς βωμοῖς τοῦ Διονύσου, διὰ τὸ γεραίρειν τὸν θεόν 3. : from which we learn 

a fact, nowhere else, so far as we know, to be met with, viz. that the 

altars of Dionysos at Athens were 14 in number. The Etym. adds, Οὕτω 
, 

Διονύσιος 6 ᾿Αλικαρνασσεύς. 

1 Pollux, viii. ix. 920. 108. 3 Harpocration. cf. Suidas, Γεραιαί : 
2 Hesychius. ef. in Tepaids, also  Anecdota, Γεραιράδας. 

Schol. ad Iliad. Z. 87. Γεραιάς. 4 Etym. M. 

h Pollux, viii. ix. 89. go8. k lix. 904-111. 1 § 94. 
1 § go. gog. cf. Photius, Append. Ὁ § g8-10T. 

670. ᾿πώνυμος &pxwy: Suidas, ‘Hye- n § 96. gg. cf. 104, 105. 
povia δικαστηρίου: Athensus, xii. 60: © § go. 
Plutarch, Kimon. viii. P § οὔ. 100. 104. 144, 156. 
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speaker 4, (that which related to the ceremonies and duties 

in question,) ἐν στήλῃ λιθίνῃ ἔστησαν ἐν τῷ ἱερῷ τοῦ Διονύσου 

παρὰ τὸν βωμὸν ἐν Λίμναις. καὶ αὕτη ἡ στήλη ἔτι καὶ νῦν ἕστηκεν, 

ἀμυδροῖς γράμμασιν ’Αττικοῖς δηλοῦσα τὰ γεγραμμένα" .... καὶ διὰ 

ταῦτα ἐν τῷ ἀρχαιοτάτῳ ἱερῷ τοῦ Διονύσου καὶ ἁγιωτάτῳ ἐν Λί- 

μναις ἔστησαν, ἵνα μὴ πολλοὶ εἰδῶσι τὰ γεγραμμένα: ἅπαξ γὰρ 

τοῦ ἐνιαυτοῦ ἑκάστου ἀνοίγεται, τῇ δωδεκάτῃ τοῦ ᾿Ανθεστηριῶνος 

μηνός. 

In this date he agrees with Thucydides; and both will 
imply that the proper day of this ceremony was that of the 
Χόες ; the second day of the Lena or Anthesteria of after- 
times. Now the erection of this pillar, whether truly or not, 

is nevertheless referred by this author to the time of Theseus 
and of the συνοικία" : and that must be decisive on the que- 

stion of the supposed antiquity of these Dionysia, above that 

of either of the other two. The site of this temple ἐν Λίμναις 

too, according to the scholia on Thueyd. ii. 15, being in the 

Acropolis, these were properly the Διονύσια ἐν πόλει, the ori- 

ginal Athens; as the Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει were those of the 

Athens which grew up underneath and about it. 

iv. With regard to the origin of the feast of the Χόες itself, 

a tradition was extant, which traced it back to the time of 

Orestes; and to the fact of his purification at Athens after 

the death of Clytemnestra and Aigisthus. This tradition is 

recognised in the Iphigenia in Tauris; where Orestes himself 

is giving his sister an account of his reception at Athens on 
the occasion in question S— 

᾿Ελθὼν δ᾽ ἐκεῖσε, πρῶτα μέν μ᾽ οὐδεὶς ξένων 

ἑκὼν ἐδέξαθ᾽, ὡς θεοῖς στυγούμενον" 

οἱ δ᾽ ἔσχον αἰδῶ, ξένια μονοτράπεζά pot 

παρέσχον, οἴκων ὄντες ἐν ταὐτῷ στέγει, 

σιγῇ δ᾽ ἐτεκτήναντ᾽ ἀπόφθεγκτόν μ᾽, ὅπως 

δαιτὸς γενοίμην πώματός T αὐτῶν δίχα" 

ἐς δ᾽ ἄγγος ἴδιον ἴσον ἅπασι βακχίου 

μέτρημα πληρώσαντες εἶχον ἡδονήν. 

κἀγὼ ᾿ξελέγξαι μὲν ξένους οὐκ ἠξίουν, 

ἤλγουν δὲ σιγῇ κἀδόκουν οὐκ εἰδέναι, 

μέγα στενάζων, οὕνεκ᾽ ἢν μητρὸς φονεύς. 

κλύῳ δ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοισι τἀμὰ δυστυχῇ 

τελετὴν γενέσθαι, κἄτι τὸν νόμον μένειν, 

χοῆρες ἄγγος Παλλάδος τιμᾶν λεών. 

ᾳ § τοο. r § 98. s Vers. 947-961. 
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It appears also in some of the scholia of antiquity; of 

which it may suffice for our purpose to quote only the fol- 
lowing account of it from the scholia on Aristophanes‘ : Ὅτι 
᾿Ορέστης μετὰ τὸν φόνον εἰς ᾿Αθήνας ἀφικόμενος, ἣν δὲ ἑορτὴ 

Διονύσου Ληναίου, ὡς μὴ γένοιτό σφισιν ὁμόσπονδος ἀπεκτονὼς 

THY μητέρα, ἐμηχανήσατο τοίονδέ τι Πανδίων χοᾶ οἴνου τῶν δαι- 

τυμόνων ἑκάστῳ παραστήσας, ἐξ αὐτοῦ πίνειν ἐκέλευσε, μηδὲν 

ὑπομιγνύντας ἀλλήλοις, ὡς μήτε ἀπὸ τοῦ αὐτοῦ κρατῆρος πίοι 

᾿Ορέστης, μήτε ἐκεῖνος ἄχθοιτο καθ᾽ αὑτὸν πίνων μόνος. καὶ ἀπ᾽ 

ἐκείνου ᾿Αθηναίοις ἑορτὴ ἐνομίσθη οἱ Χόες. And this dates the 

institution in the time of Pandion; yet Athenzus *, quoting 

Phanodemus, shews that he dated it in the time of Demo- 

phon, the son of Theseus ; which would be much more con- 
sistent with the circumstances of the case, Demophon and 

Orestes having been strictly contemporaries. Παρήγγειλέ τε, 

he adds, καὶ τοῦ ποτοῦ παυσαμένους τοὺς μὲν στεφάνους ois ἐστε- 

φανῶντο πρὸς τὰ ἱερὰ μὴ τιθέναι, διὰ τὸ ὁμορόφους γενέσθαι τῷ 

᾿Ορέστῃ, περὶ δὲ τὸν Xda τὸν ἑαυτοῦ ἕκαστον περιθεῖναι, καὶ τῇ 

ἱερείᾳ ἀποφέρειν τοὺς στεφάνους πρὸς τὸ ἐν Λίμναις τέμενος, 

ἕπειτα θύειν ἐν τῷ ἱερῷ τὰ ἐπίλοιπα. And this clearly ascer- 

tains the supposed time of this incident to have been that 

when the Dionysia Λήναια or ἐν Λίμναις were going on: Kai 
ἔκτοτε τὴν ἑορτὴν κληθῆναι Χόας. 

Now we may have occasion to shew hereafter that the 
date of the death of Clytemnestra and A‘gistheus in the 
eighth year after the return of the Greeks from Troy, accord- 

ing to Homer, was nearly the same as that of the death of 
Agamemnon, in the first year; viz. a certain day in the pri- 
mitive Gamelion: and whether Orestes is to be supposed to 
have undergone the ceremony of purification immediately 
after that event, or, as Kuripides implies ¥, after a year’s 

exile, spent among the Parrhasians in Arcadia, it would make 

no difference to the time of the year, at which it would take 
place at last ; nor consequently to that of his visit to Athens, 

and of the institution of the feast of the Xées as a memorial 

of it. - And in either case that would bear date in the second 

month of the Primitive Greek calendar, the primitive Anthe- 
sterion. This tradition therefore proves both the supposed 

t Ad Acharn. 960. Eis τοὺς Xdas. cf. Ad Equites, 95 : Suidas, Xdes. 
xX. 40. y Orestes, 1643 sqq. 
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antiquity of the Διονύσια Λήναια, and their supposed place in 

the calendar from the first. 
With regard to the two other kinds of Dionysia, we may 

now take it for granted that both must have been later than 

the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις. And though we have no positive 

authority for the precise time of the institution of either, 
yet, if the Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει were assigned from the first to 

the archon Eponymus, it may reasonably be presumed they 

could not have been older than the annual archonship; the 

epoch of which did not go further back than B.C.6847. And 
if the Dionysia ἐν ἀγροῖς were so called from the first, though 

called also the Dionysia ἐν Πειραιεῖ, they must have been 
older than the enclosure of the Pireus. Now the Pireus 
was first joined to the city by means of the long walls 4, im- 

mediately after the second invasion (B.C. 479); but it was 
taken in from the country, and enclosed, in the archonship 

of Themistocles: which the Tables date B.C. 493, and the 

true year of which was B.C. 492>. The Dionysia ἐν ἄστει 
then could not have been older than B.C. 684. ‘The Dio- 

nysia ἐν ἀγροῖς could not have been younger than B.C. 492. 

With regard indeed to the former, we are entirely of 

opinion that they were next in antiquity to the Dionysia ἐν 

Λίμναις ; and that as these latter were most probably adopted 
into the calendar, and attached to their proper date, (the 
11th of Anthesterion,) as early as the correction of Solon, 
so, for reasons which may appear as we proceed, were the 

former, in the time of the next reformer and legislator of the 
Athenians, Cleisthenes, about B.C.510. We have already 
had occasion to shew that the name of the Dionysia ἐν Λίμναις, 
from the very first, the Λήναια, or ἐπὶ Ληνῷ, argued an original 
connection between them in particular, and the festivities of 

the vintage season; from which all the writers (ancient or 

modern) on the history of the classical drama are agreed to 
derive it. It is not our intention, nor is it necessary for 
our purpose at present, to enter on this question; which 
Bentley may be considered to have set at rest, in his cele- 

Z Supra, Vol. li. 31. Chron. Arm. Lat. Ol. 71. 1: Thes. 
a Thucyd. i. 89-93: Schol.in Ari- Tempor. Ol. 75. 2. 

stoph. Equites, 811-813. 882 : Schol. > Cf. Dionys. Hal. Ant. Rom. vi. 
in Platon. ii. 342. in Gorgiam, 22.16: 34. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. D 
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brated controversy with Boyle: we will observe only that 

Comedy was older than Tragedy, and Susarion the inventor 

of the former, than Thespis the inventor of the latter. And 

though Plutarch¢ implies that tragedy, as first imagined by 
Thespis, had already come into existence in the time of So- 
lon; that might be true of the first attempts at comedy, but 

it could not have been so of those of tragedy. The Parian 

Chronicle dates the mvention of comedy under Epocha xl— 
sometime between Epocha xxxix, B.C. 582, and Epocha xh, 

B.C. 561—which is sufficient to prove that it must have 
been sometime in the life of Solon. But it dates the inven- 
tion of tragedy by Thespis under Epocha xliv, 270 years be- 

fore the epoch of the Marble, (B.C. 264,) as the text is re- 

stored by the learned; i.e. B.C. 534—much too late for So- 

lon: and Suidas assigns it nearly the same date too, Olymp. 
61, B.C. 586-5324, And this date would be consistent with 

that of the erection of the theatre, in which the Διονύσια ἐν 

ἄστει were wont to be celebrated, Olymp. 70, B.C. 500— 
496¢, This could scarcely have been as old as the origin of 

the tragic drama itself, and yet it would probably not be 
much younger: and we shall perhaps not be mistaken, if we 
suppose that, the Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει having been taken into 

the Calendar first about B.C. 510, the theatre was built soon 

after on purpose for them. 

It is probable too that the date of these Dionysia ἐν ἄστει, 
of which nothing is known from testimony, would be deter- 
mined by the analogy of the Dionysia ἐν Λίμναις : and that 

those would be attached to the 11th of Elaphebolion, as these 
were to the 11th of Anthesterion. We are able to shew from 
circumstantial evidence, that their actual date must have 

fallen about that day of the month. For, 1. These Διονύσια 
were over before the 25th of Elaphebolion’. 11. They were 
over before the 18ths. iii. If they did not come critically 
between the 14th and the 18th, they must have been over by 

© Solon, xxix. 
ἃ @éoms. cf. Mr. Clinton’s F. Hel- 

lenici, ad ann. B. C. 535. 
e Suidas, Mpativas. If Phrynichus’ 

play of the Μιλήτου ἅλωσις was acted 
in the theatre, (as it appears from He- 
rodotus, vi. 21, that it was,) the theatre 

must clearly have been in existence 
soon after the close of the Lonic revolt, 
B.C. 494: see supra, Vol. ili. page 
329 8646. 

f Thucydides, v. 19, 20. 
g Aischines and Demosthenes : see 

supra, Vol. ii. 94: Metonic dates, xlv. 
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the 14th also®. iv. And yet they were later than the 6thi, 
and later than the 8th*. This leaves no room for them, 

except between the 8th exclusive, and the 14th exclusive : 

and it may be inferred from the context of Auschines Ε, that 

their actual date must have been soon after the eighth. He 
is there recording a decree, which Demosthenes had got 

passed : Γράφει ψήφισμα, τοὺς καιροὺς τῆς πόλεως ὑφαιρούμενος, 

ἐκκλησίαν ποιεῖν τοὺς πρυτάνεις τῇ ὀγδόῃ ἱσταμένου τοῦ ᾿Βλαφη- 

βολιῶνος μηνὸς, ὅτ᾽ ἣν τῷ ᾿Ασκληπιῷ ἡ θυσία καὶ ὃ προάγων, ἐν 

τῇ ἱερᾷ ἡμέρᾳ, ὃ πρότερον οὐδεὶς μέμνηται γενόμενον... ἵνα, φησὶν, 

ἐὰν ἤδη παρῶσιν οἱ Φιλίππου πρέσβεις, βουλεύσηται ὃ δῆμος ὡς 

τάχιστα περὶ τῶν πρὸς Φίλιππον. And from these observations 

we learn incidentally that the 8th of Elaphebolion was the 
day of Ausculapius in the Attic calendar at this time; and, 
what is more to the purpose, was also the date of the προά- 

yov, the rehearsal or preliminary trial of the plays, and the 
other poetical productions, which were afterwards to enter 

the lists against each other at the Dionysia. If these be- 

gan on the 8th, they might last as long as the exhibitions. 
themselves, three days at least; consequently from the 8th 
inclusive to the 10th inclusive: and on the 11th, the day 
after their close, the Dionysia might begin!. 

With regard to the Dionysia ἐν ἀγροῖς, or ἐν Πειραιεῖ, their 

date has been conjecturally fixed by Corsini™ to the third of 
Posideon; but we have seen from the coincidences still upon 

record, concerning the deaths of Huripides and Sophocles, 
and the birthday of Dionysius, the tyrant of Syracuse, and 
the first assumption of the tyranny there by him®, that the 
actual date of the first day of the Διονύσια ἐν ἀγροῖς, or ἐν 
Πειραιεῖ, must have been the 27th of Posideon. The truth, 

in our opinion, is that these Διονύσια in particular among the 
Athenians took their rise out of the ancient Κρόνια of the 

primitive solar calendar; attached by Pelops to the Epago- 

h Thucydides, iv. 118, 119. 
i Demosthenes, xviii. 66. 
k Adschines, ili. 66, 67. 
1 Mention is made too of another 

ceremony, celebrated ἐν ἀρχῇ τῶν Ato- 
νυσίων, called Φελλὸς, or Φαλλός ; but 
whether at the Dionysia Lenza, or the 
Dionysia ἐν ἄστει, does not appear : 
Οὐ μὴν ἀλλὰ καὶ περὶ τὸν Διόνυσόν ἐστί 

D 

τις ἑορτὴ τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις Φελλὸς καλού- 
μενος : Schol. Aldina in Nubes: cf. 
Suidas in voce: also in Φαλῆς, and 
Φαλλοί: Philostratus, Vita Apollonii, 
vi. x. 294 C: Lucian, ili. 463, De Dea 
Syria, xvi. 65. 

m See supra, Vol. ii. 407. 
n Ibid. 404 sqq. 

4 
- 
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menze of the equable year, (as we hope more fully to shew 

hereafter,) AXra Cyclica 2742, B.C. 1264. This Cronian in- 

stitution, so attached to the primitive Epagomenz, as we 
shewed elsewhere°®, never ceased to be observed among the 

Greeks; until at last, (having previously been brought by 
the revolution of the equable in the Julian year into the 
month of December,) in many instances they passed into 

the Saturnalia of the Roman calendar *.. Plutarch in his 

own time joins the Κρόνια and the Διονύσια ἐν ἀγροῖς as liable 
to fall out together: Καὶ γὰρ οἱ θεράποντες ὅταν Κρόνια ὃει- 

πνῶσιν ἢ Διονύσια κατ᾽ ἀγρὸν ἄγωσι περιιόντες, οὐκ ἂν αὐτῶν τὸν 

ὀλολυγμὸν ὑπομείναις καὶ τὸν θόρυβον κ',τ. A.P: and we believe 

it to be the true explanation of the origin of the Διονύσια ἐν 
aypots of the Athenians also, that they took their rise out of 
the Cronian institution of Pelops, and were first adopted under 
that name, and introduced into the calendar, when the stated 

date of the Cronia, (in other words, the first of the primitive 

Kpagomenee,) was falling on that day in the month of Posi- 

deon, which was ever after the stated date of these Dionysia, 

and which we are probably not wrong in assuming as the 27th 
of that month. 

Now Atra Cyclica 3504, the primitive Epagomene, by the 

Julian rule, were falling December 24 at midnight, B.C. 

* The Saturnalia in the Roman calendar having been notoriously in 

honour of Saturnus and Ops, and Saturnus and Ops, among the Romans, 

having been only other names for Κρόνος and ‘Pea, among the Greeks, 

(see supra, vol. iv. p. 357.) Macrobius, Saturn. i. ro. p. 242, 243, has an 

important statement on this question, from Philochorus, that even among 

the Athenians the Cronia, as the same with the Saturnalia, (so his context 

implies,) in honour of Saturnus and Ops, that is, of Κρόνος and ‘Pea, were 

as old as Kecrops: Philochorus Saturno et Opi primum in Attica statu- 

isse aram Cecropem dicit, eosque Deos pro Jove terraque coluisse, insti- 

tuisseque ut patres familiarum, et frugibus et fructibus jam coactis, passim 

cum servis vescerentur, cum quibus patientiam laboris in colendo rure tole- 
raverant: delectari enim Deum honore servorum contemplatu laboris. 

This must be decisive that the Cronia of Philochorus could never have 
been those of the month Hecatombeon, (attached to the 12th.) though 

they might have been those of Posideon, attached to the same date as the 

Dionysia ἐν ἀγροῖς. 

© Supra, Vol. ii. page 507. cf. 412. 
P Non posse suaviter, &c. xvi. cf. also De Vita et Poesi Homer, iv. 
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503; and by the Attic calendar, Cycle xii. 2, of the correc- 
tion of Solon, Posideon 27 was falling Dec. 24, B.C. 503 

also. In our opinion, this was the time of the institution of 

the Διονύσια ἐν ἀγροῖς, as the representative in the Attic cor- 

rection of the Cronia of the primitive solar year. The insti- 

tution of these Dionysia must have been later than that of 
the Dionysia ἐν ἄστει, B.C. 510, on the one hand, and before 

the enclosure of the Pireeus, B.C. 492, on the other; and 

B. C. 503 would be seven years later than the former, and 

eleven years earlier than the latter. And these Dionysia 

must already have acquired the name of the Διονύσια ἐν 

aypots, or in the country, before they could have begun to 
receive that of the Διονύσια ἐν Πειραιεῖ, which could not have 

been given them before the enclosure of the Pireus. There 

would be every reason ὦ priori why we should expect to find 

that both these other kinds of the Dionysia, in the sense of 
the dramatic representations of the Athenians, were added 

to the only preexisting one, the Dionysia Lenza, much 

about the same time. And these dates of B.C. 510 for 

the one, and B.C. 503 for the other, are agreeable to that 

expectation. 

We have no proof indeed from testimony of the actual in- 

stitution of these Dionysia, B.C. 508. But if they really 
succeeded in the Attic calendar to the place of the Cronia in 

the Primitive calendar, and if they were really attached to 
the month Posideon in that calendar, and to some day in 
that month towards the end of the last decad, and if they were 

really later than the Dionysia ἐν ἄστει, B.C. 510, yet really 

older than the enclosure of the Pireeus, B.C. 492—the actual 

year of their instituticn could not have been any other than 

Cycle xii. 2 in the correction of Solon, Aira Cyclica 3504, B.C. 
503, when the first of the Primitive Epagomene, and the 

first of the Cronia of Pelops, and the 27 Posideon, all met 

together in the Julian December 24. But with respect to 

the calendar date of these Dionysia, and whether it was, or 

was not, as we are supposing, one of the last four days of 

Posideon, and in all probability the first of the number, we 
may possibly have it in our power to put it to the test of the 

matter of fact, in a particular instance, that of the date of 

the victory of the younger Astydamas at these Dionysia in 
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particular, according to the Parian Chronicle; characterised 

as it was by a coincidence of a different kind, the appearance 
of the comet—with which the ancients connected the de- 
struction of the cities of Helike and Bura. In order there- 

fore to the proof of this coincidence, we shall begin with in- 

quiring into the date of this destruction, and that of the 
appearance of the comet. 

Srcrron V. vii.—On the date of the destruction of Helike and 

Bura; and of the appearance of the comet, simultaneously 

with it: and of that of the Dionysia ἐν ἀγροῖς deducible 

from both. 

i. The immediate cause of this destruction is attributed to 

an earthquake, accompanied by an inundation of the sea, 
both these cities having been situated on the sea coast : Ἤδη 
δὲ kal πόλεις Tap ὃ προσεδόκησαν ἀνάστατοι γεγόνασιν αἰφνίδιον" 

ai μὲν ὑπὸ πυρὸς, αἱ δ᾽ ὑπὸ σεισμοῦ, αἱ δὲ τῆς θαλόττης ἐπελθούσης. 

ποῦ μοι ᾿Βλίκη; κατεπόθη. ποῦ Βοῦρα; καὶ αὕτη κατεπόθη. δύο 

πόλεις ᾿Ελληνίδες ἀπώλοντο ὥσπερ πλέουσαι 4--- Τοῦτον γὰρ τὸν 

τρόπον καὶ περὶ ᾿Αχαΐαν γενέσθαι τὸν σεισμὸν, ἅμα καὶ τὴν τοῦ 

κύματος ἔφοδον τοῦ ἐπικλύσαντος τὰς παραθαλασσίους πόλεις Βοῦ- 

ράν τε καὶ ᾿ Βλίκην τ---- 

Si queeras Helicen et Burin Achaidas urbes, 

Invenies sub aquis ; et adhuc ostendere nautz 

Inclinata solent cum meenibus oppida mersis S— 

Helicen Burinque totas mare accepit...supra oppida duo na- 
vigatur ‘—Hice Callisthenes in libris quibus describit quemad- 
modum Helice Burisque mersze sunt, quis illas casus in mare 
vel in illas mare immiserit, dicit id quod in priore parte di- 
ctum est. spiritus intrat terram per occulta foramina quem- 

admodum ubique ita et sub mare --- Ἐγένετο δὲ τοῦτο καὶ περὶ 
᾿Αχαΐαν" ἔξω μὲν yap ἣν νότος, ἐκεῖ δὲ βορέας. νηνεμίας δὲ yevo- 

μένης καὶ ῥυέντος εἴσω τοῦ ἀνέμου ἐγένετο τό τε κῦμα καὶ ὁ σεισμὸς 

ἅμα" καὶ μᾶλλον διὰ τὸ τὴν θάλατταν μὴ διδόναι διαπνοὴν τῷ ὑπὸ 

τὴν γῆν ὡρμημένῳ πνεύματι, GAN ἀντιφράττειν X—Epatoobevns 

4 Stobeeus, iii. 365. cv. 62. Favo- t Seneca, Natur. Quest. vi. xxxii. 8. 
rinus. Opp. v. 363. 

r Proclus, in Timeum, A. 133=58 B. V Ibid. vi. xxiii. 3. Opp. v. 345. 
ef. Scholia in Platonem, ii. 427, 428. x Aristotle, Meteorologica, ii. 8. 66. 
Timeus, 18. 20. 28. 

S Ovid, Metam, xv. 293 o 
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δὲ Kal αὐτὸς ἰδεῖν φησὶ τὸν τόπον, καὶ τοὺς πορθμέας λέγειν ὡς ἐν 

τῷ πόρῳ ὀρθὸς ἑστήκει Ποσειδῶν χαλκέος, ἔχων ἱππόκαμπον ἐν τῇ Ὁ πόρῳ ὀρθὸς ἑστήκει ἸΠ]οσειδῶν χαλκέος, ἔχων ἱππόκαμ, 7 

χειρὶ, κίνδυνον φέροντα τοῖς δικτυεῦσινΥ.--- Βοῦρα δὲ καὶ Ἑλίκη ἡ 
Ν ε Ν / ς a? Xe ἣν 7 ΕΣ fe 

μὲν ὑπὸ χάσματος ἡ δ᾽ ὑπὸ κύματος ἠφανίσθη 2. 

i. The ultimate cause is attributed to the μῆνις οἵ Posi- 

don; the motive to which all our authorities assign in an act 

of violence or impiety, of which the people of Helike had been 
guilty: according to Polyznus, in surrendering to her enemies 

a supphant virgin named Themisto, who had taken refuge in 

the temple of Posidon®; Οἱ δὲ τὴν ᾿Βλίκην οἰκοῦντες οὐκ εἰς 

μακρὰν κατεπόθησαν αὐτοί τε καὶ 1) πόλις, τῆς μὲν γῆς σεισθείσης 
a Ν i b) 4 » at UA , “ 

τοῦ δὲ πελάγους ἐπικλύσαντος. ἐδοξε τὸ μήνιμα γενέσθαι τοῦ [1ο- 

σειδῶνος, ὅτι τὴν ἱκέτειαν αὐτοῦ παρθένον τοῖς πολεμίοις ἐξέδωκαν. 

According to Diodorus, in the ill treatment of deputies (θεω- 

pot) from Tonia, who had been sent to offer sacrifice on the 
altar of Posideon at Helike; of which he gives the following 

account: Κατὰ τὴν ᾿Ιωνίαν ἐννέα πόλεις εἰώθεισαν κοινὴν ποι- 
a / XN lan Ne \ Ve, / 5) / 

εἴσθαι σύνοδον τὴν τῶν Llavimviwr, καὶ θυσίας συνθύειν ἀρχαίας 
ἊΝ 4 gn \ Ν 5 / / 9 2 / 

καὶ μεγάλας Ποσειδῶνι περὶ τὴν ὀνομαζομένην Μυκάλην ἐν ἐρήμῳ 

τόπῳ. ὕστερον δὲ πολέμων γενομένων περὶ τούτους τοὺς τόπους, οὐ 

δυνάμενοι ποιεῖν τὰ Πανιώνια, μετέθεσαν τὴν πανήγυριν εἰς ἀσφαλῆ 

τόπον, ὃς ἣν πλησίον τῆς ᾿Εφέσου. πέμψαντες δὲ θεωροὺς Πυθῶδε 
\ "» 2 , 7 5. ἘῸΝ a - , \ χρησμοὺς ἔλαβον, ἀφιδρύματα λαβεῖν ἀπὸ TOV ἀρχαίων Kal προγο- 

n a lal an 5 «ς / “ >} “ / XN 9 Ἄ fal Ν 

νικῶν αὐτοῖς βωμῶν, ἐξ ᾿Βλίκης τῆς ἐν τῷ τότε μὲν ᾿Ιωνίας νῦν δὲ 
τ᾿ ake / « Ν » wv X\ Ν Ν oy Axaias καλουμένης. οἱ μὲν οὖν “loves κατὰ τὸν χρησμὸν ἔπεμψαν 

F559) oh \ if Oe) , 5 OD Ν Ν ἊΝ 
εἰς Axatay τοὺς ληψομένους τὰ ἀφιδρύματα᾽ οὗτοι δὲ πρὸς τὸ κοι- 

Ν in Oley las / 7 Nee eye) / « > 

νὸν τῶν ᾿Αχαιῶν διαλεχθέντες ἔπεισαν δοῦναι τὰ ἀξιούμενα. οἱ δὲ 
Ν « ΄ 2) a " \ , “ / ΄ὔ 

τὴν ᾿Βλίκην οἰκοῦντες, ἔχοντες παλαιὸν λόγιον ὅτι τότε κινδυνεύ- 
“ y+ τὶ \ a cal lal a / 5) 

σουσιν ὅταν Ἴωνες ἐπὶ τοῦ βωμοῦ τοῦ [Ποσειδῶνος θύσωσιν, ἀνα- 
, \ Ἂν, 3 / lal y \ “ =) iN / 

λογιζόμενοι TOV χρησμὸν ἀντέλεγον τοῖς ἴωσι περὶ τῶν ἀφιδρυμά- 

των, λέγοντες μὴ κοινὸν τῶν ᾿Αχαιῶν ἀλλ᾽ ἴδιον αὐτῶν εἶναι τὸ 

τέμενος. συνέπραττον δὲ τούτοις καὶ οἱ τὴν Βοῦραν οἰκοῦντες. τῶν 

δὲ ᾿Αχαιῶν κοινῷ δόγματι συγχωρησάντων, οἱ μὲν Ἴωνες ἔθυσαν 
2 “ y - las , 35. 6 a 

ἐπὶ τοῦ βωμοῦ τοῦ Ποσειδῶνος κατὰ τὸν χρησμόν" οἱ δ᾽ ᾿Βλικεῖς 

τὰ χρήματα διαρρίψαντες τῶν ᾿Ιώνων τούς τε θεωροὺς συνήρπασαν, 

y Strabo, vili. 7. 221 ἃ. cf. 220 b. xxv. 4: Lucian, iii. 331. Deorum Con- 
z Ibid. i. 3. 93 Ὁ. cf. Aristotle, i. 396. cil. 5. Schol.: Philostratus, Heroica, 

17-21. De Mundo ad Alex. iv: Lyco- 719 D. Neoptolemus: Ammianus Mar- 
phron, 591. et Tzetz. in loc.: Pausa- cellinus, xvii. 7. 

nias, vil. vii. 1: xxv. 5: Lucretius, vi. a viii. xlvi. Θεμιστώ. b XV. 4Q- 
584: Seneca, v. 350. Nat. Quest. vi. 
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ἠσέβησάν τε εἰς τὸ θεῖον. ἀνθ᾽ ὧν φασι μηνίσαντα τὸν Ποσειδῶνα 
Ν “ fal Ν, a “ Ν 5 / , / διὰ τοῦ σεισμοῦ Kal TOU κατακλυσμοῦ τὰς ἀσεβούσας πόλεις λυμῃ- 

Ν Ν a 3 / / “ Ἂς [ον ° I 
νασθαι...πρὸς δὲ τοῖς εἰρημένοις λέγουσιν ὅτι πλὴν τῶν ἀσεβησὰν- 

3 \ of / eX ΕΣ 
των οὐδεὶς ἄλλος περιέπεσε TH συμφορᾳ. 

Pausanias has given substantially the same account; add- 

ing this further explanation, that the violence of the people 

of Helike went so far as to put these Ioniahs to death; in 

which he is confirmed by Ailian®, who shews also that these 
suppliants, so treated, were the Ionian θεωροὶ, sent to Helike 

on the errand related by Diodorus. ᾿Ιόντι δὲ és τὸ πρόσω Σέ- 
/ SS \ Ὁ) / / 9. ¢ f 3 ἈΝ λινός τε ποταμὸς καὶ ἀνωτέρω τεσσαράκοντα Αἰγίου σταδίοις ἐπὶ 
Ι if 3 \ ε / d 2 na + « ie / Ν θαλάσσῃ χωρίον ἐστὶν Ελίκη ἃ. ἐνταῦθα ᾧκητο Ἐλίκη πόλις, καὶ 

ν ς \ ε ὰ ΕΟ ἘΣ Cry , 7 ἴωσιν ἱερὸν» ἁγιώτατον [Ποσειδῶνος ἣν EAtkwviov. διαμεμενηκέναι 

δέ σφισι καὶ ὡς ὑπὸ ᾿Αχαιῶν ἐκπεσόντες ἐς ᾿Αθήνας, καὶ ὕστερον 

ἐξ ᾿Αθηνῶν ἐς τὰ παραθαλάσσια ἀφίκοντο τῆς ᾿Ασίας, σέβεσθαι 

Ποσειδῶνα ᾿ Βλικώνιον δ. καὶ Μιλησίοις τε ἰόντι ἐπὶ τὴν πηγὴ» τὴν 

Βιβλιάδα Ποσειδῶνος πρὸ τῆς πόλεώς ἐστιν ᾿ Ῥλικωνίου βωμός. καὶ 

ὡσαύτως ἐν Τέῳ περίβολος τε καὶ βωμός ἐστι τῷ ᾿Βλικωνίῳ θεᾶς 

ἄξιος. ἔστι δὲ καὶ ᾿Ομήρῳ πεποιημένα ἐς ᾿Βλικὴν καὶ τὸν ᾿Ελικώ- 
n f ee XX @ 9 lal las “ a c Uy 

νιον Ποσειδῶνα ἷ. χρόνῳ δὲ ὕστερον ᾿Αχαιοῖς τοῖς ἐνταῦθα, ἱκέτας 

ἄνδρας ἀποστήσασιν ἐκ τοῦ ἱεροῦ καὶ ἀποκτείνασιν, οὐκ ἐμέλλησε 
Ν 2 3 “ nN 5 ἊΝ Ν 3, Ν , Ν 

τὸ μήνιμα ἐκ τοῦ Ποσειδῶνος, ἀλλὰ σεισμὸς ἐς τὴν χώραν σφισιν 

αὐτίκα κατασκήψας τῶν τε οἰκοδομημάτων τὴν κατασκευὴν, καὶ ὁμοῦ 
ex Ν Ν Ν ΄ ’ Xoo! . Ἂς 3 Ἂς ot 

τῇ κατασκενὴ καὶ αὐτὸ τῆς πόλεως TO ἐδαφος, ἀφανὲς ἐς TOUS ἔπειτα 

ἐποίησεδ. Lastly, the same account of its origin was given 
by Heraclides, a contemporary of the event quoted by 
Strabo"; only that he did not specify the particular ill treat- 

ment to which the Ionic deputies were subjected, and the 

lengths to which it proceeded : Συμβῆναι δὲ τὸ πάθος κατὰ μῆνιν 

Ποσειδῶνος" τοὺς yap ἐκ τῆς ᾿Βλίκης ἐκπεσόντας Ἴωνας αἰτεῖν 

πέμψαντας παρὰ τῶν ᾿Βλικέων μάλιστα μὲν τὸ βρέτας τοῦ Ποσει- 

δῶνος" εἰ δὲ μὴ τοῦ γε ἱεροῦ τὴν ἀφίδρυσιν. οὐ δόντων δὲ πέμψαι 
Nes \ \ m~_ 39 a n x , Ig) ε ε a πρὸς τὸ κοινὸν τῶν ᾿Αχαιῶν. τῶν δὲ ψηφισαμένων, OVO ὡς ὑπακοῦ- 

σαι..«τοὺς δ᾽ ᾿Αχαιοὺς ὕστερον δοῦναι τοῖς ἤϊωσι τὴν ἀφίδρυσιν. 

iii. The next observable circumstance of the event is that 

it happened at night. “Ἡρακλείδης δέ φησι καθ᾽ αὑτὸν γενέσθαι 
Ν 40 τα , / ἢ} fen , 3 Ν 

τὸ πάθος νύκτωρ, δώδεκα σταδίους διεχούσης τῆς πόλεως ἀπὸ θα- 

¢ De Natura Anim. xi. 10. f Tliad, T. 404. 
d Pausanias, vii. xxiv. 3. & Cf. viii. xxiv. 4. 5. 
€ See supra, Vol. iii. page 365 sqq. h viii. 7. 221 b. 
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λάσσης, καὶ τούτον τοῦ χωρίου παντὸς σὺν τῇ πόλει καλυφθέντος. 

δισχιλίους δὲ παρὰ τῶν ᾿Αχαιῶν πεμφθέντας ἀνελέσθαι μὲν τοὺς 

νεκροὺς μὴ δύνασθαι, τοῖς δ᾽ ὁμόροις νεῖμαι τὴν χώραν ᾿--- Μελλού- 

σης δὲ οἰκίας καταφέρεσθαι, αἰσθητικῶς ἔχουσιν οἵ τε ἐν αὐτῇ pies? 

καὶ μέντοι καὶ γαλαὶ, καὶ φθάνουσι τὴν καταφορὰν καὶ ἐξοικίζονται. 

τοῦτό τοι καί φασιν ἐν ᾿Βλίκῃ γενέσθαι. ἐπειδὴ γὰρ ἠσέβησαν ἐς 

τοὺς Ἴωνας τοὺς ἀφικομένους οἱ ᾿ Ελικήσιοι, καὶ ἐπὶ βωμοῦ ἀπέσφα- 

fav αὐτοὺς, ἐνταῦθα...πρὸ πέντε (γὰρ) ἡμερῶν τοῦ ἀφανισθῆναι τὴν 

“Ἑλίκην ὅσοι μῦς ἐν αὐτῇ ἦσαν καὶ γαλαὶ... ἀθρόα ὑπεξήει τῇ ὁδῷ 

τῇ εἰς Κορίαν ἐκφερούσῃ... ἐπεὶ δὲ ἀνεχώρησαν...νύκτωρ γίνεται 

σεισμὸς, καὶ συνιζάνει ἡ πόλις, καὶ ἐπικλύσαντος πολλοῦ κύματος 

ἡ Ἑλίκη ἠφανίσθη. καὶ κατὰ τύχην Λακεδαιμονίων ὑφορμοῦσαι τῇ 

πόλει δέκα νῆες συναπώλοντο τῇ προειρημένῃ θαλάσσης ἐπικλύσει 

πολλῇ. Who was in command of these ships at the time is 

not here mentioned. But we may collect from Diogenes 

Laertius’ Life of Plato! that it must have been Polis or Pol- 

lis, to whom Plato was delivered by Dionysius in Sicily, to be 

sold as a slave™; and who before this was defeated at Naxus 

by Chabrias, B.C. 376". 
iv. Another observable circumstance is that it happened in 

the winter. Τῷ δ᾽ ἑξῆς χειμῶνι συμβῆναι τὸ πάθος: 1. 6. the 

winter next after the treatment of the deputies in question— 
Μόνη τε ἡ τοιαύτη κίνησις οὐδὲ τοῦ οἰκισθῆναί ποτε ὑπολείπει ση- 

μεῖα ἐν τῇ γῇ. τότε ἰδέαν μὲν ταύτην ἐπὶ τῇ ̓ Ελίκῃ τοῦ σεισμοῦ 

τὴν ἐς τὸ ἔδαφος ἀνακινοῦσαν, σὺν δὲ αὐτῇ καὶ ἄλλο πῆμα τοιόνδε, 

ἐπιγενέσθαι φασὶν ὥρᾳ χειμῶνος. ἐπῆλθε γάρ σφισιν ἐπιπολὺ τῆς 

χώρας ἡ θάλασσα, καὶ τὴν ᾿ Ἑλίκην περιέλαβεν ἐν κύκλῳ πᾶσαν. 

καὶ δὴ καὶ τὸ ἄλσος τοῦ Ποσειδῶνος ἐπὶ τοσοῦτον ἐπέσχεν ὁ κλύ- 

δων ὡς τὰ ἄκρα τῶν δένδρων σύνοπτα εἶναι μόνον. σείσαντος δὲ 

ἐξαίφνης τοῦ θεοῦ, καὶ ὁμοῦ τῷ σεισμῷ τῆς θαλάσσης ἀναδραμού- 

ons, καθείλκυσεν ἄντανδρον τὸ κῦμα τὴν Ἑλίκην Ρ. The earth- 

quake however reached no further than Helike and Bura. 

Agium, though only four miles distant, escaped, and suc- 
ceeded to Helike as the metropolis of Achaia4. Illa vasta 

i Strabo, viii. 7. 221 b. τὸν Πλάτωνα. Plutarch, Dion, v. 
k Alian, De Natura Anim. xi. 19. m See supra, Vol. ii. 78. xxii. 
1 Lib. iii. cap. i. § xiv. 19, 20. cf. n Cf. supra, Vol. ii. 82. xxv. 

Schol. in Auschinem, 398. De Corona, © Strabo, viii. 7. 221 Ὁ. 
273. Πόλλιν. Stparnyos Λακεδαιμονίων. P Pausanias, vil. xxiv. 6. 
περὶ ov καὶ 6 ᾿Αριστείδης λέγει ἐν τῷ 4 Ibid. vii. vii. 1. xxiv. 3. 
Q \ ~ U © res > , ὑπὲρ τῶν τεσσάρων, ὅτι οὗτος ἐπώλησε 
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concussio, que duas suppressit urbes Helicen et Burin, citra 

AXgium constitit”. 
v. With regard to the year of the event; it is dated by 

Strabo two years before the battle of Leuctra: Κατεκλύσθη δὲ 
Ἑλίκη δυσὶν ἔτεσι πρὸ τῶν Λευκτρικῶν 3: by Polybius ἴ, one year 

before Leuctra: and we may infer from both together that it 
must have happened, though less than two years, yet more 

than one, complete, before the battle of Leuctra, Hecatom- 

beon 5, July 6, B.C. 371%. And this would be strictly true 

of an event which happened towards the end of B.C. 373— 

one year and six months before another which happened 
about the middle of B.C. 3871. Pausanias dates it in this 

year*: ᾿Βγένετο δὲ τῆς ᾿Ελίκης ἀπώλεια ᾿Αστείου μὲν ᾿Αθήνῃσιν 

ἔτι ἄρχοντος, τετάρτῳ δὲ ἔτει τῆς πρώτης ᾿Ολυμπιάδος ἐπὶ ταῖς 

ἑκατὸν, ἣν Δάμων Θούριος ἐνίκα τὸ πρῶτον. Both these notes 

agree to the end of B. C. 373, or the beginning of B.C. 372. 
vi. In the next.place, and as one of the most remarkable 

circumstances of this event, it was accompanied by the ap- 

pearance of a great comet; so critically too that the earth- 
quake is said to have happened the very night when this 

comet first became distinctly visible—Callisthenes et alio 
tempore ait hoc accidisse (an earthquake at Delos). Inter 

multa, inquit, prodigia, quibus denuntiata est duarum urbium 
Helices et Buris eversio, fuere maxime notabilia columna ignis 
immensi, et Delos agitataY’—Talem effigiem ignis longi fuisse 

Callisthenes tradit, antequam Burin et Helicen mare abscon- 

deret. Aristoteles ait non trabem illam sed cometam fuisse... 

in quo igne multa quidem fuerunt digna qu notarentur, 

nihil tamen magis quam quod ut ille fulsit in ceelo statim 

supra Burin et Helicen mare fuit 2—Sicut hic (Ephorus) co- 
meten, qui omnium mortalium oculis custoditus est, quia 
ingentis rei traxit eventus, quum Helicen et Burin ortu suo 
merserit, ait illum discessisse in stellas duas: quod preter 

r Seneca, v. 350. Natur. Queest. vi. 
xxv. 4. According to Pausanias too, 
vii. xxv. 5, Bura, (40 stades from the 
sea, Strabo, viii. 7. 224 b,) though 
thrown down on this occasion, was re- 
settled by such of its inhabitants as 
happened to be absent at the time. 

S vill. 7.221 a. cf. Euseb. Chron. 
Arm, Lat. 11. 219. ad Olymp. too. 1: 

Thesaurus Temporum, Ibid. : Orosius, 
His 15.5.5 {Πτ: 576: 
ST Woy aS 
Vv Supra, Vol. ii. 321, Boeotian Ca- 

lendar. 
x vii. XXv. 2. 
y Seneca, v. 351. Natural. Quest. vi. 

XXV1. 3. 
Z Ibid. 375. vil. 5- 2. 
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illum nemo tradidit?. The ancients gave a variety of names 

to comets, according to the shape which they assumed, their 
colour, or the like: and among others, that of δοκοὶ or δοκί- 

des—which in Latin would be literally ¢rabes, and in English, 
beams. Κομῆται...δοκίδες "----Παρήλίοι δὲ καὶ doxides °—Aoxoi “" 

εἶδος ἀστέρων, ἐπισημασίαν τινὰ παρεχόντων θεωρεῖσθαι ---- Emi- 

cant et trabes simili modo quas δοκοὺς νοοδπῦ . And this 

name in particular was given to those which appeared with a 

tail of unusual length, but straight like a beam, or resembling 

an inverted cone: Ὁπότε δὲ ἐπίμηκες ἔχουσι τὸ φῶς καλοῦνται 

δοκίδες f 
The comet, which appeared on this occasion, was of such a 

kind; and that being understood, the following account of it 

by Aristotle, who has various allusions to it, will be the more 

intelligible: ᾿Αλλὰ μὴν οὐδὲ τοῦτο ἀληθὲς ὅτι ἐν τῷ πρὸς ἄρκτον 

τόπῳ γίνεται κομήτης μόνον, ἅμα καὶ τοῦ ἡλίου ὄντος περὶ θερινὰς 

τροπάς. ὅ τε γὰρ μέγας κομήτης, 6 γενόμενος περὶ τὸν ἐν ᾿Αχαΐᾳ 

σεισμὸν, καὶ τὴν τοῦ κύματος ἔφοδον, ἀπὸ δυσμῶν τῶν ἰσημερινῶν 
2. I Ἂς \ ie + \ , \ Ν Ἅ, 

ἀνέσχε, καὶ πρὸς νότον ἤδη πολλοὶ γεγόνασι ὅ---[[Πρὸς δὲ τούτοις 

ἅπαντες οἱ καθ᾽ ἡμᾶς ὠμμένοι: ἄνευ δύσεως ἠφανίσθησαν, ἐν τῷ ὑπὲρ 

τοῦ ὁρίζοντος τόπῳ ἀπομαρανθέντες κατὰ μικρὸν οὕτως, ὥστε μήτε 
CUAN 5 , « > ΄- / ’, >) \ \ ε / 

ἑνὸς ἀστέρος ὑπολειφθῆναι σῶμα μὴτε πλειόνων. ἐπεὶ καὶ ὁ μεγας 

ἀστὴρ, περὶ οὗ πρότερον ἐμνήσθημεν, ἐφάνη μὲν χειμῶνος ἐν πάγοις 

καὶ αἰθρίαις ἀφ᾽ ἑσπέρας ἐπὶ ᾿Αστείου ἄρχοντος. καὶ τῇ μὲν πρώτῃ ? ] 
> » “ 2 » “ 

οὐκ ὥφθη, ὡς προδεδυκὼς τοῦ ἡλίου" τῇ δ᾽ ὑστεραίᾳ ὥφθη" ὅσον 

ἐνδέχεται γὰρ ἐλάχιστον ὑπελείφθη, καὶ εὐθὺς ἔδυ. τὸ δὲ φέγγος 

ἀπέτεινε μέχρι τοῦ τρίτου μέρους τοῦ οὐρανοῦ οἷον ἅλμα, διὸ καὶ 

ἐκλήθη ὁδὸς (δοκός)" ἐπανῆλθε δὲ μέχρι τῆς ζῶνης τοῦ ᾿Ωρίωνος, 
Ν 9 vO ὃ 7 h A \ Ν / 5 / Ν ΄ καὶ ἐνταῦθα διελύθη ᾿-- Καὶ περὶ τὸν μέγαν ἀστέρα τὸν κομήτην 

ξηρὸς ἣν ὃ χειμὼν καὶ βόρειος, καὶ τὸ κῦμα Ov ἐναντίωσιν ἐγίγνετο 

πνευμάτων" ἐν μὲν γὰρ τῷ κόλπῳ βορέας κατεῖχεν, ἔξω δὲ νότος 

ἔπνευσε péyasi, There can be no doubt that in the second of 

these passages ὁδὸς is a corruption of δοκὸς or δοκίς. We may 

collect from these statements, that the first night nothing 

but the tail of this comet was visible; the second night part 

a Ibid. 393. vil. xvi. 2. Mensibus, iv. 73. tor, 102. of the va- 
Ὁ Pollux, iv. xx. ὃ 159. 444. rious kinds of comets. The fourth 
ς Artemidorus, Oneirocritica, ii. 38. which he mentions is this of Δοκίδες, 
ἃ Hesychius. which he calls Aox/as. 
e Pliny, H.N. ii. 26. & Meteorologica, i. vi. pag. 11. 29. 
f Achilles Tatius, in Arati Pheno- h Tbid. 12. 12. 

mena, cap. 33.158 D. cf. Lydus, De i Tbid. 15. 8. 1. vil. 
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of the head or nucleus was so: the third night, and the fol- 

lowing nights, the whole of it, both the tail and the body. 

And laying this fact along with the other, that the destruc- 
tion of Helike and Buris or Burak coincided with the time of 

the first distinct manifestation of this phenomenon in the 

sky, we may infer from both that the night of the destruction 
was, in all probability, the third of those described by Ari- 
stotle, when, as he implies, not only the tail, but the body, of 

the comet must have been visible after sunset. 

vii. With the account of the circumstances both of the 

destruction of the two cities and of the appearance of this 

comet, which we have thus obtained from other quarters, if 

we proceed to compare that of Diodorus Siculus also, we 
shall see there are some differences between his and the rest, 

which it is worth while to notice. In the first place, while 
these other accounts seem to make the earthquake and the 

inundation simultaneous, according to his there was some 
interval of time between them; the earthquake took place 
in the night, the inundation in the morning. Ἑπέτεινε δὲ τὸ 

μέγεθος τῆς συμφορᾶς ὃ καιρός. οὐ γὰρ ἡμέρας συνέβη γενέσθαι 

τὸν σεισμὸν, (ἐν ἣ δυνατὸν ἦν τοὺς κινδυνεύοντας βοηθεῖν ἑαυτοῖς.) 

ἀλλὰ νυκτὸς τοῦ πάθους συμβάντος, ai μὲν οἰκίαι διὰ τὸ μέγεθος 

τοῦ σεισμοῦ καταρριπτούμεναι συνεχέοντο, οἱ δὲ ἄνθρωποι, διά τε 

τὸ σκότος καὶ τὸ τῆς περιστάσεως ἀπροσδόκητον καὶ παράδοξον, 

ἀδυνάτως εἶχον ἀντιλαμβάνεσθαι τῆς σωτηρίας. οἱ μὲν οὖν πλείους 

ἐναποληφθέντες τοῖς πτώμασι τῶν οἰκιῶν ἠφανίσθησαν K,T.A.! 

It is clear from this description also that it happened on a 

moonless night. He continues: ᾿Ἐπιλαβούσης δ᾽ ἡμέρας, τινὲς 

ἐξεπήδων ἐκ TOV οἰκιῶν, καὶ δόξαντες ἐκπεφευγέναι τὸν κίνδυνον, 

μείζονι καὶ παραδοξοτέρᾳ συμφορᾷ περιέπεσον. τῆς γὰρ θαλάσσης 

μετεωρισθείσης ἐπὶ πολὺ, καὶ κύματος ὑψηλοῦ ἐξαιρομένου, κατεκλύ- 

σθησαν ἅπαντες. σὺν ταῖς πατρίσιν ἀφανισθέντες. ἐγένετο δὲ τοῦτο 

τὸ πάθος τῆς ᾿Αχαΐας περὶ δύο πόλεις, ᾿Ελίκην τε καὶ Βοῦραν" ὧν 

τὴν ᾿Ελίκην τε συνέβαινε μέγιστον τῶν κατὰ τὴν ᾿Αχαΐαν πόλεων 

ἔχειν ἀξίωμα πρὸ τοῦ σεισμοῦ. 

« Callimachus reads the name Βοῦρα: 

Ἑλίκη τε Ποσειδάωνος ἑταίρη; 
“ον ἄν 

Βοῦρά τε Δεξαμενοῖο βοόστασις Οἰκιάδαο. 
iv. Hymnus in Delum, rot. 

1 xv, 48. 



ΟΗ. 1. 8. 5. Dionysia, or Scenic Representations, at Athens. 45 

In the next place, while our other authorities represent 
these two events, the destruction of Helike and the appear- 

ance of the comet, as simultaneous, Diodorus appears to dis- 
tinguish between them, and to make the latter later than the 

former. The earthquake and the destruction, as we have 
seen, are dated ἐπὶ ᾿Αστείου, which by Diodorus’ rule would 

be sometime between Jan. 1, B.C. 873, and Jan. 1, B.C. 

372™, The appearance of the comet seems to be dated by 

him in the year of Alkisthenes, the archon next to Asteius, 
sometime, according to his rule, between Jan. 1, B.C. 372, 

and Jan. 1, B.C. 871. Thus at least does he usher in this 

year®, ᾿Επὶ δὲ τούτων, (the consuls and the archon just men- 
tioned, those of B.C. 372,) Λακεδαιμονίων ἔτη σχεδὸν πεντακό- 

ova τῆς Ἑλλάδος ἐχόντων τὴν ἡγεμονίαν, τὸ θεῖον προεσήμαινεν 

αὐτοῖς τῆς ἀρχῆς τὴν ἀποβολήν. ὥφθη μὲν γὰρ κατὰ τὸν οὐρανὸν 

ἐπὶ πολλὰς νύκτας λαμπὰς μεγάλη κᾳομένη, ἀπὸ τοῦ σχήματος 

ὀνομασθεῖσα πυρίνη δοκίς. μικρὸν δ᾽ ὕστερον ἡττηθέντες οἱ Σπαρ- 

τιάται παραδόξως μεγάλῃ μάχῃ τὴν ἡγεμονίαν ἀπέβαλον ἀνελπί- 

στως. ἔνιοι δὲ τῶν φυσικῶν τὴν γένεσιν τῆς λαμπάδος εἰς φυσικὰς 

αἰτίας ἀνέφερον, ἀποφαινόμενοι τὰ τοιαῦτα φαντάσματα κατηναγκα- 

σμένως γίνεσθαι χρόνοις ὡρισμένοις" καὶ περὶ τῶν τοιούτων τούς τε 

ἐν Βαβυλῶνι Χαλδαίους καὶ τοὺς ἄλλους ἀστρολόγους ποιουμένους 

προρρήσεις ἐναργεῖς ἐπιτυγχάνειν. τοὺς δὲ μὴ θαυμάζειν, ὅταν γένη- 

ταί τι τοιοῦτον, ἀλλ᾽ ἐὰν μὴ γένηται κατὰ τὰς ἰδίας ἑκάστων περιό- 

δους, αἰωνίοις κινήσεσι καὶ φοραῖς ὡρισμέναις τῶν συντελουμένων. 

τὴν δ᾽ οὖν λαμπάδα τοσαύτην ἐσχηκέναι λαμπρότητα καὶ δύναμιν 

τοῦ φωτὸς, ὥστ᾽ ἐπὶ τῆς γῆς σκιὰς ποιεῖν παραπλησίας τῇ σελήνῃ. 

In the latter of these distinctions, if really intended by 

Diodorus, there can be no doubt he must have been mistaken. 

It was one of the characteristic circumstanees of this event, 

aud the most remarkable of all, that the earthquake and the 

destruction of the two cities happened the same night on 
which this comet also first became visible. And yet the dif- 

ference between his account and that of the rest, in this 

respect, may after all be apparent, more than real, if the 
comet first became visible just at the end of the year of 
Asteius, according to his rule, and yet continued to be visible 
into the year of Alkisthenes, according to the same rule; 

m The context of his account too, xv. 48, evidently restricts the earthquake to 
this year. πὶ Xv. 50. 



46 Dionysian Correction of Melampus. DISS. VI. 

both which would actually be the case, if it first appeared 
towards the end of December, B.C. 373, and continued to be 

visible even into the month of January, B.C. 372. It is 
manifest too, that as a prognostic of the approaching down- 

fall of the Spartan empire, it would make no difference to its 

meaning, or to the construction which was to be put upon it, 

whether it appeared in December, B. C. 373, or in January, 

B.C. 372; almost the same distance of time before the battle 

of Leuctra, in either case. 

With respect to the other distinction between his account 

and that of the rest, that the earthquake happened in the 

night time, and the inundation in the morning, we see no 

reason why we should not accept his testimony, not as con- 

trary to that of our other authorities, but simply as explaining 

them, and adding to their accounts a particular circumstance 

which might have been implied even in theirs, but is dis- 
tinctly mentioned only in his. We may infer however from 

this distinction, that though inundations of the sea, like 
this, have been known to be caused by earthquakes, yet the 

inundation in this particular instance was not altogether the 
effect of the earthquake, the principal violence of which had 

been already felt the night before; but that a tide of the sea, 

of greater magnitude than usual, and consequently a spring 

tide, which happened in the natural course of things to be 
coinciding with the same time, had something to do with it 
also. Diodorus’ account gives us clearly to understand, that 

as the night was dark all through, both the earthquake and 

the inundation must have happened at the beginning or at 
the end of the lunar month; and this is confirmed by the 

fact which he mentions of the comet’s casting a shadow, 

while it continued visible, like the moon: which was much 

more likely to have been the case at a time of the month 
when the moon was new and young, than when it was at the 
full. If then there was a spring tide, coincidently with the 
appearance of this comet, and with this earthquake and in- 

undation, we may take it for granted it must have been at 

the new moon, not at the full. 

Now, while it is seen from these accounts in general that 

both these things happened in the winter, so is it from that 

of Aristotle in particular that the appearance of the comet 
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happened in the depth of the winter: Ἔν πάγοις καὶ aidpias. 

The winter quarter, in the Parapegmata of the Greeks, as 
we have often had occasion to explain, began at the Πλειάδων 
δύσις, and terminated at the Ζεφύρου avon: and its limits in 

the solar calendar would be from the first or second week in 

November, to the first or second week in February. The 
μῆνες χειμερινοὶ in the Attic calendar were three in number, 

two before the solstice, Mzemacterion and Posideon, and one 

after it, Gamelion®: and of these, the middle one, Posideon, 

alone could have been that which ordinarily coincided with 

the depth of winter. If this comet therefore, followed with- 

out delay by the earthquake and the imundation, and the 

destruction of the two cities, appeared ἐν πάγοις καὶ αἰθρίαις, 

it must have appeared in Posideon; and all these things, 

consequent upon its appearance, and without delay, must 
have happened in Posideon also. 

Now the limits of the Attic Posideon, Period i. 60, in the 

Metonic correction, (an intercalary year,) were Nov. 20, and 

Dec. 19, B.C. 373; the 12th of Posideon A of that year being 
exemptile. The new moon of December, B. C. 373, calculated 

from our own tables, for the meridian of Helike, is determined 

to Dec. 17, 12h. 832m. 14s. m.t.* And the spring tide of 

this moon, 36 hours after the change, would be realised in 
its proper magnitude, for the same meridiar, only December 

19, some time after midnight, which possibly might be, as 
Diodorus describes it, near the break of day; for this is a 

point which would not depend on the date of the conjunction, 

Dec. 17, or the realisation of the effect of that conjunction 
on the tide, Dec. 19, 36 hours later, but on what is called the 

establishment of the port, or the time of high water, for the 
meridian in question, that of the ancient Helike. ‘This is 

seldom for any meridian less than three or four hours after 
the conjunction. And in this instance it might have been 

Ἔ BAC. 373- hej... 9s: 

Mean new moon Dec.17. 9g 19 5 m.t. Greenwich. 

Dec. 17 10 48 27 m.t. Helike: 

True new moon Dec. 17 10 52 52 m.t. Greenwich. 

Dee. 17, 12 32 14 m.t. Helike. 

° See supra, vol. i. 539. 
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nearer morning than midnight, December 19, and exactly 

such, in other respects, as it may be collected from the ac- 

count of Diodorus, the inundation which overwhelmed Helike 

must have been. 
On this principle, the date of the actual destruction must 

have been December 19, after midnight, Posideon B. 1, 

reckoned from midnight ; but the first distinct appearance 
of the comet, just before the earthquake and the destruction, 
must have been Dec. 18, at sunset, (Posideon A. 30 exeunte;) 

and the three days of its appearance from first to last, actually 

or virtually specified by Aristotle, must have been December 

16, the first, (Posideon 28 exeunte), when nothing but the 

tail was visible; Dec. 17 the second, (Posideon 29 exeunte), 

when the head was seen just after sunset; and Dec. 18 the 

third, (Posideon 30 exeunte), when the whole of it first be- 

came visible. It is clear therefore, on this principle, that the 
first three days of its manifestation, in any sense and to any 
extent, must have coincided with the last three days of Posi- 
deon. And consequently if the stated date of the Dionysia 
ἐν ἀγροῖς coincided with the same month, and the same period 

of that month, both this appearance of the comet, and the 

effects which ensued upon it, must have happened at the 

Διονύσια ἐν ἀγροῖς, B.C. 378. 

Now there is an entry in the Parian Chronicle, under 
Epocha lxxi, which connects the appearance of this comet 
with the stated time of one of the Dionysia of the Athe- 
nians: “Ad οὗ ᾿Αστυδάμας ᾿Αθήνῃσιν ἐνίκησεν ἔτη HII 

(109) ἄρχοντος ᾿Αθήνῃσιν ᾿Αστείου" κατεκάη δὲ τότε κα(ὶ ἐν οὐ- 

pave ἡ μεγάλη λαμπὰς), or as it is otherwise read, κα(τὰ τὸν 

οὐρανὸν 7 πυρίνη doxis). Mr. Clinton has justly observed 
that this must be understood of the first victory of the 

younger AstydamasP; that of the elder having been re- 

corded 26 years before under Epocha Ixvii: but whether of 
the younger or of the elder, if it synchronised with the ap- 

pearance of the comet, ἐπὶ ᾿Αστείου, it must have been at 

the Διονύσια ἐν ἀγροῖς, B. C. 373. And the time of the ap- 
pearance, by the preceding arguments and considerations, 
having been determined to the last three days of Posideon, 
B. C. 373, it is a necessary inference from the coincidence 

P Fasti Hellenici. 
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that the Dionysia ἐν ἀγροῖς must have been going on in the 

same month, and at the same time of the month. 

On this principle, these Dionysia might very well have 
been appointed to succeed to the place of the ancient Cronia, 
Posideon 27, Cycle xii. 2, of the correction of Solon, Epago- 
mene 1, Aira cyc. 3504, Dec. 24, B. C. 503; and their stated 
date ever after, and in the Metonic calendar as well as in 
that of Solon, would be Posideon 27. And very possibly 
they might be appointed at first, to last as long as the 
ancient Cronia, from Posideon 27 to Gamelion 1, both inclu- 
sive ; or at least from Posideon 27 to the end of the month: 
the latter of which is perhaps the more probable supposition 
of the two *. 

Secrion V. viii.—On the number of days for which the 

Scenic representations at Athens lasted. 

With respect indeed to the number of days taken up by 
the Dionysia of the Athenians in this sense ; passages occur 
in later writers which seem to imply that even the greater 
Dionysia, the Dionysia absolutely, the Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει, in 
their time were over in one day%: yet this is no necessary 
proof of the ancient rule in that respect. Plutarch also ob- 

* It is an accidental result of the above investigation into the rule of 
the Dionysia ἐν ἀγροῖς, that it has enabled us to determine with great pro- 

bability the date of the appearance of the comet, ἐπ᾿ ᾿Αστείου, Dec. 18; 
B. C. 373; which is certainly one of the most remarkable of which there 

is any account in history. Whether the knowledge of this date may be of 

use to the astronomers, we leave it to themselves to decide. We will men- 

tion only one more confirmation of this date, deducible from the preceding 
accounts. Aristotle tells us the comet advanced so far east, after passing 

the sun, as to reach the Zone or Belt of Orion, where it disappeared. 
That the constellation Orion would be visible for any latitude in Greece, 

in the month of December, B. C. 373, requires no proof. We will 

observe only that as the night of the first distinct manifestation of the 
comet appears to have been that of December 18, so, the meridian passage 
of « Orionis, the middle star of the Belt, calculated from our Tables in the 
same manner as at page 284, Vol. i, for the latitude of the ancient Helike, 
Dec. 18, B. C. 373, is found to have fallen out about 10h. gm. 24 sec. 
mean time P. M. 

4 Philostratus, Apollonius, vi. vi. 8.45: iii. 510. Demosthenis Encom. 
277 A: Vite Soph. Herodes, ii. 547, 27.51. 
548: Lucian, i. 165, 166. Timon, 51. r De Exsilio, x. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. E 
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serves of the rule of life of Plato, Xenocrates, Polemo, that 

they spent all their time in the Academy, except one day, 
which they devoted to the Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει, and to the tragic 
representations then taking place: Πλὴν μίαν ἡμέραν, ἐν ἧ 

Ξενοκράτης καθ᾽ ἕκαστον ἔτος εἰς ἄστυ κατήει Διονυσίων καινοῖς 

τραγῳδοῖς, ἐπικοσμῶν ὡς ἔφασαν τὴν ἑορτήν. . Yet neither does 

this, strictly speaking, prove anything of the duration of the 

whole of these exhibitions even in the time of Xenocrates ; 

only that Xenocrates would not allow himself more than one 

day for his personal attendance upon them. He mentions 

likewise’ that a law was passed at Athens in the time of the 
orator Lycurgus, to the following effect: Εἰσήνεγκε δὲ καὶ 

νόμους, τὸν περὶ τῶν κωμῳδῶν ἀγῶνα τοῖς Χύτροις ἐπιτελεῖν ἐφά- 

'μιλλον (τῷ) ἐν τῷ θεάτρῳ, καὶ τὸν νικήσαντα εἰς ἄστυ καταλέ- 

γεσθαι, πρότερον οὐκ ἐξόν: ἀναλαμβάνων τὸν ἀγῶνα ἐκλελοιπότα : 

which at first sight would seem to imply that the represen- 
tation of comedy in particular, at the Lenzea, was confined to 

one day, the last of the three, the day of the Xvrpo.. And 

that might have been the case in his time; expecially if the 

exhibitions themselves at the same period of their history 
had fallen comparatively into desuetude. But the end and 
intention of this law might also have been to revive the 
interest in these exhibitions, by bestowing a peculiar privi- 

lege on the conquerers in the contests of this kind on one 
day of the Lenza in particular, and that the third or last ; 

viz. that they should be allowed to contend, and as we also 
understand his meaning, with the same plays, at the Diony- 

sia ἐν ἄστει, next ensuing, which before they were not privi- 

leged to do. For this seems to have been what was here 

intended by the εἰς ἄστυ καταλέγεσθαι. 

When we consider indeed the number of rival composi- 
tions, both tragedies and comedies, which had to be exhibited 

on these occasions (not less than four from every candidate’), 
it will appear to have been physically impossible that the 

whole of them could have been acted on one day. We may 
form an idea of the length of one of these τετραλογίαι collect- 

ively, from the rule which Aristotle lays down for the length 
of an epic poem Y—viz. that of cne of these rerpadoyiat; and 

s Decem Oratores, vii. Lycurgus. 
t Diogenes Laertius, Plato, iii. cap. i. § xxxv. 56. V Poetica, 24. 179. 29. 
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this rule perhaps may be considered to be best exemplified in 
the Argonautica of Apollonius Rhodius, the most artificially 
constructed of all the epics of antiquity: for this is divided 

into four Books, each of them about 1460 lines in length, 

and all together about 5837. 
If the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις, or Λήναια, took up three days, 

the Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει, which were not inferior to them in re- 

pute and estimation, and were called the Διονύσια μεγάλα, or 

greatest of all, could not have taken up less. And with re- 

spect to the Διονύσια ἐν ἀγροῖς, we have already seen reason 

to conclude that, either as succeeding to the place of the 

ancient Cronia, and of the Epagomenz of the equable year, 

they lasted five days, or as attached to Posideon 27, yet con- 
fined to that month, they lasted four: and this seems to be 
confirmed by an anecdote which Plutarch has related of 
Πῶλος, a celebrated actor of these times: Πῶλον δὲ τὸν τρα- 

γῳδὸν ᾿Ερατοσθένης καὶ Φιλόχορος ἱστοροῦσιν ἑβδομήκοντα ἔτη 

γεγενημένον ὀκτὼ τραγῳδίας ἐν τέτταρσιν ἡμέραις διαγωνίσασθαι, 
μικρὸν ἔμπροσθεν τῆς τελευτῆς Χ *. These eight tragedies would 

be a double τετραλογία : and διαγωνίσασθαι, the term here 

employed, would imply that none of the four days, taken up 

by their exhibition in this instance, could have made part of 
the προάγων or merely preliminary rehearsal. And yet, as 
we know for certain that the Dionysia Lenzea lasted only 

* This Polus appears to have been the favourite actor of Sophocles : 

and we collect from Stobzeus ! that he was the principal actor in both the 

Qidipuses. A. Gellius has related an anecdote of him 2, which implies in 

like manner that he was so in the Electra also. His death is mentioned 

by Ashian 8. 
This Polus is mentioned by Lucian also4, along with other eminent 

actors, Satyrus and Aristodemus, (of both of whom we have had occasion to 

make mention ourselves in former parts of this Work)—and we learn from 

these allusions that his proper style was Πῶλος Χαρικλέους Σουνιεύς. 
A Polus of AXgina too, a disciple of Archias φυγαδοθήρας, is mentioned 
in Plutarch’s Life of Demosthenes ®, as the most eminent actor of his 

time, and even of any time before his. 

1 iii. 267. Tit. xcvii. 28. Arriani. 4 i. 479. Nekuomantia, 16: 712. 
cf. Plutarch, Fragm. xviii. Ex Epistola Pro Mercede Conductis, 5. 10: ii. 688. 
De Amicitia, xiv. Jupiter Tragoedus, 41. 79. 

2 vil. 5. 5 Cap. xxviii. 
3 De Natura Anim. vii. 40. 

x An seni sit gerenda respublica, iii. 

E 2 
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three days, and we do not know for certain that the Dio- 

nysia Megala lasted even three, and we have seen reason to 
conclude that the Dionysia ἐν ἀγροῖς could not have lasted 

less than four, we may most probably conclude that the oc- 

casion on which this Polus acted his part in eight plays, or a 
double tetralogia, in four consecutive days, was one of the 
Dionysia ἐν ἀγροῖς, and not of either of the other two. 

Section VI.—On the Dionysia, in quarters distinct from 

Athens. 

The Dionysia, as we observed supray, in the proper sense 
of the term, were characteristic of the Greeks everywhere ; 

and there is reason to believe that they were everywhere ac- 
companied with the same kind of ἀγῶνες, μουσικοὶ, σκηνικοὶ, 

θυμελικοὶ, in general, as among the Athenians. According to 

Athenzeus 2, the Dionysia were celebrated by Alexander, and 
a satyrical drama, called ᾿Αγὴν. composed for the occasion, 

was acted, even on the banks of the Hydaspes in India ; 
though the necessity of the case requires that instead of 
India we should suppose Persia, and instead of the Hydaspes, 

the Choaspes, to have been really meant, as the scene of this 

exhibition ἃ. 

It would be almost an endless task to enumerate all the 

communities of Hellenic extraction, of which the fact, that 

they had their Dionysia, is proved by one kind of testimony 
or another. We will mention those only, the names of which 
have occurred to us inter legendum; Aigee>, Antissac, Asty- 

palzea*, Alea in Arcadia, a festival called Sxepia®, Amphi- 

cleia or Ophiteia, in Phocisf, ANginat, Amorgos", Argos}, 
Arcadia in general *, Crastonia!, Caria™, Corcyra", Kyzicus®, 

ChalkedonP, Clazomene pp, Kyneetha in Arcadiad, Elis’, 

y Page 1. 1034. I. 12. 
Z xiii. 67, 68. i Plutarch, De Exsilio, xii.: Pausa- 
a See supra, Vol. iii. page 147.165. _nias, ii. xxiv. 7. called ΑΝ 
b Schol. in Iliad. N. 21: Eustathius, k Polybius, iv. 20, 

Qt7. 41. 1 Aristot. Opp. ἜΝ ‘De Mirabilibus, 
¢ Aristotle, Opp. 1347. 25 α. Oikovo- 122. 

pura, ii. m 1351. 306 ὃ. Gicon. ii. 
d Corpus Ins. 2483. ii. 381. α΄ Corp. Inscript. 1845. ii. 20-25. 
€ Pausanias, villi. xxiii. 1. © Ibid. 3655. 11. 913. I-19. 
ΡΠ αὶ ΣΥΣΗΙ ἢ: P Ibid. 3794. 972-974. 1. 7. 
& Corpus Inscript. 2139 b. ii. 10o11— pp Maximus Tyrius, xxii. 1. 259. 

fous: 1. “τ. 4 Pausanias, vill. xix. 1. 
h Ibid. 1263 c. 1032. 1.35. οἵ. 22641. r Aristot. 842: De Mirabilibus, 123: 
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Eretrias, Hermione't, Julis in Keosv, Lebedus*, Larysium 

in the island Cranaéy, Messene2, Miletus®, Mytilene>, Ma- 

gnesia®, Mantinea¢, Lampsacus¢, Naupactus‘, Nicomedia 8, 

Naucratis 4, Olbia', Pesinus*, Pellene!, Patree™, Potniz in 

Beeotia™, Parus®, Phigaleia in ArcadiaP, or Phialeiag; cf. 

Steph. Byz. Φιγάλεια; Rhodes', Smyrna’, Syrus insulat, 

Salamis’, Sparta*, Samosy, Sikyon?, Tenus®, Teos>, Ta- 

rentum‘, Thurid*, &. And though it is impossible at 
present to say with certainty at what time of the year, or of 
the calendar, they must have been celebrated, in so many 
different instances; yet that the rule in general was to cele- 

brate them in that month of their proper calendar, which 

corresponded to the Attic Gamelion or Anthesterion, may be 
rendered probable as follows. 

* Cf. Harpocration, Θεοίνια᾽ τὰ κατὰ δήμους Διονύσια Θεοίνια ἐλέγετο. ἐν ois 

οἱ γεννηταὶ ἐπέθυον. τὸν γὰρ Διόνυσον θέοινον ἔλεγον, ὡς δηλοῖ Αἰσχύλος, καὶ 

Cf. Phot. Lex. Θεοίνιον (Θεοίνια) : Suidas, Θεοί- 

viov—Hesychius, Θεοίνια. θυσία Διονύσου ᾿Αθήνῃσι, καὶ θεὸς Θεοίνιος Διό- 

νυσος. Cf. Phot. Lex., Θεοίνιον᾽ ἱερὸν Διονύσου, ἀφ᾽ οὗ καὶ yévos—Anec- 

dota, Θεοίνιον᾽ ἱερὸν Atovvoov.—Scholia in Pacem, 874, ἐπαίσαμεν. ‘This 

would imply that each of the Demes in Attica had its Διονύσια, besides 
what they all celebrated in common. 

> > , no 

Ιστρος eva Συναγωγῶν. 

Atheneeus, i.61: Pausanias, vi. xxvi. 1. 
called @via: Plutarch, De Mulierum 
Virtutibus, Μίκκα καὶ Μεγιστώ: Quee- 
‘stiones Greece, xxxvi. 

5. Corp. Inscript. 2144. ii. 176. 
t Pausanias, ii. xxxv. 1: Dionysos, 

MeAdvaryis, a musical ἀγών. 
v Atheneus, x. 84. 
X Strabo, xiv. 1. 179. ad calc. 
y Pausanias, iii. xxii. 2. 

Z Plutarch, Cleomenes, xii. 
4 Diodorus, xiii. 104. 
b Plutarch, Pompeius, xlii. 
¢ Atheneeus, xii. 45. 
ἃ Pausanias, viii. vi. 2. 
© Corp. Inscript. 3640. ii. go6. 
 Schol. in Aristoph. Acharn. 194: 

Suidas, Διονύσια: Λύσιοι Τελεταί. 
ξ Herodian, v. 11. 
h Athenzus, iv. 32. 
i Herod. iv. 79. 18. 
k Corp. Inscript. 4081. iii. 100, rot. 
! Pausanias, vii. xxvii. 1. called Λαμ- 

πτηρία. 
a bids vilexixe 58. tin. ἘΣ 2. 
a Ibid. ix. viii. 1. 

© Corp. Ins. 2374 e. ii. 1074. 
P Athen. iv. 31. 
4 Diodorus, xv. 40. 
᾿ Corp. Ins. 2525. ii. 392: Diodo- 

rus, xx. 84. 
S Herod. i. 150. 
t Corp. Ins. 2347 c. ii. 276, 278. 
v Ibid. 108. i. 149, 150. 
x Hesychius, Διονυσιάδες : δύσμαιναι: 

ἔναστρος ὥστε Mads: Allian, De Na- 
tura Anim. iv. 43. 

Υ Etym. Δεύνυσος. cf. in Διόνυσος. 
2 Pausanias, ii. vii. 5, 6: Herod. 

v. 67. 
4 Corp. Inscript. 2330. ii. xii. 251, 

252: Gis DOB 2522. 2513) Pan o> 
ii. 1052. 1. 60. 

b Ibid. 3044. ii. 628-631: 3067. ii. 
654-660: Strabo, xiv. 1.179 ad calc. 

¢ Plato, Pars 111. ii. 204. 6. De 
Legg. 1. cf. Athenzeus, iv. 43: 245. 1 
sqq. lib. ii: Dio, cxlv. 1-3: Livy, xii: 
Valerius Max. ii. ii. 5: Florus, i. 18, 4: 
Orosius, iv. 1. 214: Julian, Misopogon, 

355 D. 
4 Diodorus, xii. 10. 
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Section VII.—Cases of the Διονύσια elsewhere than at 

Athens, B.C. 346. 

The proceedings preliminary to the conclusion of peace 
between Philip of Macedon and the Athenians, B.C. 346, 

were brought to an end Elaphebolion 19, March 19, that 
year®. ‘There was in these times a celebrated actor of tra- 

gedy, called Aristodemusf, whose name is often mentioned 
in the history of these negociations : Ὁ μὲν πρῶτος εἰπὼν καὶ 
μνησθεὶς ὑπὲρ τῆς εἰρήνης ᾿Αριστόδημος ἣν ὁ ὑποκριτὴς, ὁ δ᾽ ἐκδε- 

ξάμενος K,7.A.8 This actor was personally known to Philip ; 
and was once himself sent to him, Διὰ τὴν γνῶσιν καὶ φιλαν- 

θρωπίαν τῆς τέχνης h. 

It is asserted by A‘schines that when he, and nine others, 

were appointed ambassadors to Philip, preliminary to this 

peace, Demosthenes wished Aristodemus to accompany them: 
and as he was an actor in great request, and had engage- 

ments at this very time in various quarters, in order to set 
him at liberty, he proposed that the Athenians should 

make themselves responsible for those engagements in his 
steadi: Οὕτω δ᾽ ἦν πρόθυμος εἰς τὰ πράγματα, ὥστε ἐν TH βουλῇ 

γράφει, (he was serving the office of senator at the time’,) ἵνα 

ἀζήμιος ὧν ἡμῖν ὁ ᾿Αριστόδημος συμπρεσβεύῃ, ἑλέσθαι πρέσβεις ἐπὶ 

τὰς πόλεις, ἐν αἷς ἔδει τὸν ᾿Αριστόδημον» ἀγωνίζεσθαι, οἵτινες ὑπὲρ 

αὐτοῦ παραιτήσονται τὰς ζημίας ". It is manifest therefore that 

the embassy to Philip was setting out at a time which inter- 
fered with these engagements of his, and unless he were to 
be relieved from them would make him liable to certain fines. 

The question then is, at what time it was setting out. 

Now the peace was finally concluded on the 19th of Ela- 
phebolion ; but the ambassadors had returned before the 

eighth'. We must therefore take into account the probable 

duration of their absence. Demosthenes™ reckoned it pos- 

sible for an embassy to have gone from Athens to the Hel- 
lespont in ten days, and even in three or four; and so it was, 
if it went by sea. But this embassy went chiefly by land. 

© See supra, Vol. ii. g4: also Vol. i Adschines, ii. 17. 
iii, 65. k § 18, 19. 

f See supra, note on Πῶλος. 1 [bid. ii. 66, 67. 
Εἴ Demosthenes, xviii. 26. Mm XVII. 38. 
h ANschines, ii. 15, 16. 
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He himself was one of the ambassadors; and he gives this 
account of his own movements": “Ore yap τὴν προτέραν ἀπῇ- 

payev πρεσβείαν τὴν ὑπὲρ τῆς εἰρήνης κήρυκα ὑμεῖς προαπεστεί- 

λατε, ὅστις ἡμῖν σπείσεται. τότε μὲν τοίνυν ὡς τάχιστα εἰς ᾿Ωρεὸν 

ἦλθον οὐκ ἀνέμειναν τὸν κήρυκα, οὐδ᾽ ἐποίησαν χρόνον οὐδένα. 

ἤΑλου δὲ πολιορκουμένου, διέπλευσαν εἰς τοῦτον, καὶ πάλιν ἐντεῦ- 

θεν πρὸς ΠΠαρμενῶνα τὸν πολιορκοῦντα ἐξελθόντες ἀπῇραν διὰ τοῦ 

πολεμίου στρατεύματος εἰς Παγασὰς, καὶ προϊόντες ἀπήντων ἐν 

Λαρίσσῃ τῷ κήρυκι κ', τ. λ. 

This certainly implies that they used all possible despatch. 

It appears moreover from Atschines°, that they had their 
audience of Philip in Macedonia. And though this interview 

seems to have detained them only one day, or two, yet if we 

consider the distance from Athens even to Dium, (180—190 

Roman miles,) much more to Pella, and the course which 

the embassy actually took, (an indirect one for Macedonia,) 

we cannot suppose it would require less than ten or fifteen 
days to go, and ten or fifteen to return; or that they could 

have been absent much less than a month. If then they had 
already returned before the 8th of Elaphebolion, they must 
have set out before the 8th of Anthesterion ; and the month 

Anthesterion itself must have been almost entirely taken up 

with their journey, and the transaction of the business on 
which they were sent. 

It follows that ¢izs too must have been one of the months 

for which Aristodemus had contracted his different engage- 
ments; and consequently the Dionysian’ month, or one of 

them, in other quarters besides Athens. He could not in- 

deed have had engagements everywhere for the same time; 
but he might have had various ones in different quarters, 
each of which might come in one and the same Attic month. 
And if he had contracted such engagements for the first 

month of the calendar, in some of these instances, and for 

the second in others; yet such were the diversities of calen- 
dars at this time, and such their relation to the Attic, that 

the first month in some, and the second in others, might 

both be coincident more or less with the same Attic month, 

whether Anthesterion, or Gamelion. 

There is reason consequently to conclude, that the Diony- 

Ἂ Σῖσ: 180: Oh 25. 2.2: Wen sore ie Nye 
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sian month, in quarters distinct from Athens, was most ge- 

nerally the first or second month of the Hellenic lunar calen- 
dar. In some cases we have circumstantial proof of this 

fact. We have seenP that at Andrus the Dionysian month 
coincided with the month of January in the Julian calendar, 

and the stated Dionysian feriz were the Julian Jan. 5-12. 
The Dionysia were going on at Miletus, B.C. 4054, just 
about the time when Lysander arrived to take the command 
of the fleet the second time: which the context fixes to the 
spring. They were going on at Tarentum, when the outrage 
was committed on the Roman fleet, which led in its conse- 
quences to the Tarentine war; and that too was early in the 

spring, B.C. 281". The ποιητῶν ἀγὼν at Smyrna bore date 
on the 18th Lenzons, in the Julian calendar; as the Dio- 

nysia did on the 12th in the Lunar, corresponding to the 
12th of Anthesterion. At Mytilene in Lesbos this ἀγὼν was 

going on, when Pompey was there on his way back to Italy, 

B.C. 61t; and that must have been before the consular co- 

mitia, at Rome, after his return v, and, as it may be collected 

from the Kpistles of Cicero *—before the Ides of February, 
U.C. 693, April 10, B.C. 61, if not before the vi kal. Feb., 

March 24, the same yeary. To come to still later times, the 

Dionysia at Nicomedia in Bithynia, A. D. 218, the first year 

of Heliogabalus 2, were going on in the winter *. 

* We have met with nothing to imply that the scenic representations in 

question were usually in course, in any other instance, at a different sea- 
son of the year from that of the Attic in general, except a passage in 
Lucian, ii. 1. 1, Quomodo historia conscribenda est; which relates the 

following curious anecdote of the people of Abdera: ᾿Αβδηρίταις φασὶ, 

Λυσιμάχου ἤδη βασιλεύοντος, ἐμπεσεῖν τι νόσημα ὦ καλὲ Φίλων τοιοῦτο" 

πυρεττεῖν μὲν γὰρ τὰ πρῶτα πανδημεὶ ἅπαντας κ', τ. Δ. ἐς γελοῖον δέ τι πάθος 

περιίστη τὰς γνώμας αὐτῶν. ἅπαντες γὰρ ἐς τραγῳδίαν παρεκινοῦντο. . . μάλι- 

στα δὲ τὴν Ἑὐριπίδου ᾿Ανδρομέδαν ἐμονῴδουν.... καὶ τοῦτο ἐπιπολὺ ἄχρι δὴ 

χειμὼν, καὶ κρύος δὲ μέγα γενόμενον, ἔπαυσε ληροῦντας αὐτούς. αἰτίαν δέ μοι 

δοκεῖ τοῦ τοιούτου παρασχεῖν ᾿Αρχέλαος ὁ τραγῳδὸς εὐδοκιμῶν τότε, μεσοῦν- 

tos θέρους ἐν πολλῷ τῷ φλογμῷ τραγῳδήσας αὐτοῖς τὴν ᾿Ανδρομέδαν, ὡς 

πυρέξαι τε ἀπὸ τοῦ θεάτρου τοὺς πολλοὺς κ', T.A. 

P Part i. Vol. ii. 689 ἢ. Vv Ibid. xliv. 
« Diodorus, xiii. τοι. x Ad Atticum, i. 14. 
r See our Origines Kalendariz Ttal., y Ibid. i. 13, 14. ef. our Origines 

ii, 236 sqq. Kalendaria Italicee, ii. 47: iii. 376. 
® Supra Vol. iii. page 208. 5 Herodian, v. 11. cf. Dio, Ixxix. 4. 
t Plutarch, Pompeius, xlii. 7.8: Lampridius, Anton. Heliog. 5. 
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We shall conclude this part of our subject with one more 

observation. The Διόνυσος, or Βάκχος, of the Greeks, it is well 

known, was the Liber Pater of the Romans, and the Dionysia 
of the former were the Sacra Liberi Patris of the latter ; 

and in the Latin language were more properly called Liber- 
alia. Liberalia, Liberi festa, que apud Grecos dicuntur 
Διονύσια ἃ--- 

Et Dionysiacos Latio cognomine ludos 

Roma colit, Liber quz 5101 vota dicat >— 

Now Servius has a statement on Virgil’s— 

Instituit Daphnis thiasos inducere Bacchi “--- 

from which it must be inferred that, in his opinion, the 
Roman Liberalia were instituted by the Dictator Julius 
Cesar: Hoc aperte ad Ceesarem pertinet, quem constat pri- 

mum sacra Liberi Patris transtulisse Romam. This could 

not have been true, except in some particular sense; for the 

Liberalia, as attached to the xvi. Kal. Apriles, March 17 
Roman, entered the calendar in every state, from Numa 

down to the irregular calendar 4, the last before the Julian 

correction. It was however the case, that B. C. 46-45, the 

first Julian year, (corresponding to Period vi. 7, of the 

Metonic correction,) the 11th Elaphebolion fell on March 17; 

and March 17 Julian, and March 17 Roman, in Servius’ 

time, had long been the same: so that, reckoned back from 

his time, the first Liberaha of the Julian correction, March 

17 Roman, U.C. 709, and the Dionysia, popularly so called, 
Elaphebolion 11, in the Attic calendar, the same year, would 
appear to have been the same, and the former to have been 
transferred to the Roman calendar of the Dictator Julius 

Cesar, from the Attic of the time being. 

a Festus, x. 204. 8. 389-403. 580. 
b Ausonius, 385. De Feriis Roma- € Keloga v. 30. 

norum, ver. 29. cf. Ovid, Fasti, iii. 703 d See our Origines Kal. Italice, ii. 
sqq- Metam. vi. 587 sqq. Aineid, vii. 26 n. 545. 
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CHAPTER II. 

On the Dionysos of Hellenic antiquity ; on the author of the 

Dionysia; and on the Dionysian Correction of the 

Primitive Calendar. 

Section I.—On the traditionary account of the introduction of 

the name and worship of the Hellenic Dionysos, and of the 

institution of the Dionysia. 

Ἕλλησι yap δὴ Μελάμπους ἐστὶ 6 ἐξηγησάμενος τοῦ Διονύσου 

τό τε οὔνομα καὶ τὴν θυσίην, καὶ τὴν πομπὴν τοῦ φαλλοῦ “.. τὸν 

δ᾽ ὧν φαλλὸν τὸν τῷ Διονύσῳ πεμπόμενον Μελάμπους ἐστὶ ὁ 

κατηγησάμενος" καὶ ἀπὸ τούτου μαθόντες ποιεῦσι τὰ ποιεῦσι Ἕλλη- 

νες..-«πυθέσθαι δέ μοι δοκέει μάλιστα Μελάμπους τὰ περὶ τὸν 

Διόνυσον παρὰ Κἀδμου τε τοῦ Τυρίου, καὶ τῶν σὺν αὐτῷ ἐκ Φοινίκης 
ἀφικομένων ἐς τὴν νῦν Βοιωτίην καλεομένην χώρην ἵ---Μελάμποδα 
δέ φασι μετενεγκεῖν ἐξ Αἰγύπτου τὰ Διονύσῳ νομιζόμενα τελεῖσθαι 

παρὰ τοῖς Ἕλλησι, καὶ τὰ περὶ Κρόνου μυθολογούμενα, καὶ τὰ περὶ 

τῆς Τιτανομαχίας, καὶ τὸ σύνολον τὴν περὶ τὰ πάθη τῶν θεῶν ἵστο- 

ρίαν 8---Μελάμποδα δὲ τὸν ᾿Αμυθάονος ἄλλοι φασὶν ἐξ Αἰγύπτου 

μετακομίσαι τῇ ̓ Ελλάδι τὰς Δηοῦς ἑορτὰς, πένθος ὑμνούμενον Ὁ. 
The first of these testimonies is express that the name and 

the rites of Dionysos were introduced into Greece by Me- 
lampus; and the two latter ones, that he became acquainted 
with both in Egypt, and brought them into Greece from 

Egypt. There are other statements of importance in these 

testimonies, but at present we propose to confine ourselves 
to one point, which may be considered established by them, 

especially by that of Herodotus; viz. that according to the 
best informed of the Greeks themselves, their own Dionysos, 

under that name, and his characteristic services, were not 

older than Melampus. We must therefore begin with in- 

quiring into the history of this Melampus, and what the 
ancients have left on record concerning him, which may be 

available for the determination of his time. 

© Cf. ii. 48. h Clemens Alex. Protrepticon, il. ὃ 
f Herod. ii. 49. 15 Ve 1π 1 2: 
5 Diodorus Sic. i. 97. 
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Section II.—On'the era of Melampus, and the mode of 

determining it. 

There cannot be any doubt that this Melampus, the tra- 

ditionary author of the worship of Dionysos, was the cele- 
brated diviner, so called, whom Virgil associates with Chiron, 

as a physician also, and possibly with as much historical 
as poetical propriety; both Chiron and he having been natives 

of Thessaly, and contemporaries. 

Cessere magistri, 

Phillyrides Chiron Amythaoniusque Melampus?. 

The pedigree of this Melampus is traced by the ancients 
up to Deucalion, through the intermediate names of Amy- 

thaon, Crethes, Atolus, Hellen‘; which implies that they con- 

sidered him the fifth in descent from Deucalion. Did we 

then but know the age of Deucalion, according to the ordi- 

nary mode of calculating by genealogies or generations, we 
might form a probable idea of the time of Melampus, 120 

years later. The age of Deucalion, by the Parian Chron., is 
dated under Epocha iv. B.C. 1529, which would give that of 

Melampus, four generations later, B.C. 1409; probably, as 
we may see by and by, one hundred years too early for the 
truth. Eusebius! dates the acme of Melampus ad Annum 

Abrah. 649, which would be about 1368; nearer to the 

truth than the Parian Chronicon, but still much in excess of 

it, as we may see hereafter. 
We are told also, by the same authorities, that as he was 

thus lineally descended from Deucalion, a native of Thessaly, 

so he himself was born in Thessaly, though he afterwards 
migrated to the Peloponnese, and settled first at Pylus, and 
finally at Argos. But with respect to such questions as 
these, of the personal existence and history, the age or the 

acme, of those individuals who make the most conspicuous 

figure in ancient Greek tradition, we can appeal to no testi- 

mony at present, either older or more authentic and trust- 

i Georgica, iii. 549. Fragm. xxviii: xlviii: Diodor. iv. 68 
kK Schol. in Apoll. Rhod. i. 118: 5664. 

in Septem contra Thebas, 554: in 1 Chron. Arm. Lat. 11. 119: cf. 
Pindari Pythia, iv. 253: Apollodorus, Jerome, Thes. Temp. ad Ann. 648. 
Bibl. i. vii. 3: ix. ΤΙ. 12: ii. ii: Hesiod, 



60 Dionysian Correction of Melampus. DISS. VI. 

worthy, than that of Homer. Let us therefore extract from 

the Odyssey those passages in which mention is made of 
Melampus, or of his family before or after him. 

τ Ενθ᾽ ἤτοι πρώτην Τυρὼ ἴδον εὐπατέρειαν, 

ἣ φάτο Σαλμωνῆος ἀμύμονος ἔκγονος εἶναι, 

φῆ δὲ Κρηθῆος γυνὴ ἔμμεναι Aiodidao” 

ἡ δ᾽ ὑποκυσσαμένη Πελίην τέκε καὶ Νηλῆα, 

τὼ κρατερὼ θεράποντε Διὸς μεγάλοιο γενέσθην 

ἀμφοτέρω" ἹΠελίης μὲν ἐν εὐρυχόρῳ ᾿Ιαωλκῷ 

ναῖε πολύρρηνος, ὁ δ᾽ ἄρ᾽ ἐν ἸΤύλῳ ἡμαθόεντι. 

τοὺς δ᾽ ἑτέρους KpnOni τέκεν βασίλεια γυναικῶν, 

Αἴσονά τ᾽ ἠδὲ Φέρητ᾽ ᾿Αμυθάονά θ᾽ ἱππιοχάρμην ΤᾺ, 

ll. Kai Χλῶριν εἶδον περικαλλέα, τήν ποτε Νηλεὺς 
“-“ er ὃ Α τὰλ > A la , a 

γῆμεν ἑὸν διὰ κάλλος, ἐπεὶ πόρε μυρία ἕδνα, 

ὁπλοτάτην κούρην ᾿Αμφίονος ᾿Ιασίδαο, 
ae 3) 9 “ oh ἘΔ ΕΣ Ξ ὅς ποτ᾽ ἐν ᾿Ορχομενῷ Μινυηΐῳ ἶφι ἄνασσεν 

ἡ δὲ Πύλου βασίλευε, τέκεν δέ οἱ ἀγλαὰ τέκνα, 

Νέστορά τε Χρόμιόν τε ἹΠερικλύμενόν τ᾽ ἀγέρωχον. 

τοῖσι δ᾽ ἐπ᾿ ἰφθίμην ἸΠΤηρὼ τέκε, θαῦμα βροτοῖσι, 

τὴν πάντες μνώοντο περικτίται" οὐδέ τι Νηλεὺς 

τῷ ἐδίδου ὃς μὴ ἕλικας βοῦς εὐρυμετώ d ς μὴ ς βοῦς εὐρυμετώπους 
ἐκ Φυλάκης ἐλάσειε βίης ᾿Ιφικληείης 

ἀργαλέας" τὰς δ᾽ οἷος ὑπέσχετο μάντις ἀμύμων 

ἐξελάαν᾽ χαλεπὴ δὲ θεοῦ κατὰ μοῖρ᾽ ἐπέδησεν, 

δεσμοί τ᾽ ἀργαλέοι καὶ βουκόλοι ἀγροιῶται. 
> Ia, -" ΄ - 

ἀλλ᾽ ὅτε δὴ μῆνές τε καὶ ἡμέραι ἐξετελεῦντο 

ἂψ περιτελλομένου ἔτεος, καὶ ἐπήλυθον ὧραι, 

καὶ τότε δή μιν ἔλυσε βίη ᾿Ιφικληείη, 

θέσφατα πάντ᾽ εἰπόντα" Διὸς δ᾽ ἐτελείετο βουλή υ--- 

iil. Σχεδόθεν δέ οἱ ἤλυθεν ἀνὴρ 
΄ ᾿ 

τηλεδαπὸς, φεύγων ἐξ ἴΑργεος, ἄνδρα κατακτὰς, 
, ene ek , ΄ »” 3 μάντις" ἀτὰρ γενεήν γε Μελάμποδος ἔκγονος ἦεν, 

a Ni ΄ > , + , , ὃς πρὶν μέν ποτ᾽ ἔναιε ἸΤύλῳ ἔνι, μητέρι μήλων, 

ἀφνειὸς Πυλίοισι μέγ᾽ ἔξοχα δώματα ναίων" 

δὴ τότε γ᾽ ἄλλων δῆμον ἀφίκετο, πατρίδα φεύγων, 

Νηλέα τε μεγάθυμον, ἀγαυότατον ζωόντων, 
gy « , A , ᾿ > A 

ὃς οἱ χρήματα πολλὰ τελεσφύρον εἰς ἐνιαυτὸν 
= , ς \ ΄ Ν 2 AN ΄ , εἶχε βίῃ. ὁ δὲ τέως μὲν ἐνὶ μεγάροις Φυλάκοιο 

δεσμῷ ἐν ἀργαλέῳ δέδετο, κρατέρ᾽ ἄλγεα πάσχων, 
a ΄ 

εἵνεκα ΝΝηλῆος κούρης, ἄτης τε βαρείης 
΄ a a -- ΄ 

τήν οἱ ἐπὶ φρεσὶ θῆκε θεὰ δασπλῆτις ᾿Εριννύς. 

™ Odyss. A. 235. cf. Pindar. Pyth. iv. 252. nA, 281. 
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ἀλλ᾽ ὁ μὲν ἔκφυγε κῆρα, καὶ ἤλασε βοῦς ἐριμύκους 

ἐς Πύλον ἐκ Φυλάκης, καὶ ἐτίσατο ἔργον ἀεικὲς 

ἀντίθεον Νηλῆα, κασιγνήτῳ δὲ γυναῖκα 

ἠγάγετο πρὸς δώμαθ᾽. ὁ δ᾽ ἄλλων ἵκετο δῆμον, 

“Apyos ἐς ἱππόβοτον᾽ τόθι yap νύ οἱ αἴσιμον ἦεν 

ναιέμεναι, πολλοῖσιν ἀνάσσοντ᾽ ᾿Αργείοισιν. 

ἔνθα δ᾽ ἔγημε γυναῖκα καὶ ὑψερεφὲς θέτο δῶμα, 

γείνατο δ᾽ ᾿Αντιφάτην καὶ Μάντιον, υἷε κραταιώ. 

᾿Αντιφάτης μὲν ἔτικτεν ᾿ΟἸκλῆα μεγάθυμον, 

αὐτὰρ ᾿Οἰϊκλείης λαοσσόον ᾿Αμφιάραον, 

ὃν περὶ κῆρι φίλει Ζεύς τ᾽ αἰγίοχος καὶ ᾿Απόλλων 

παντοίην φιλότητ᾽ * οὐδ᾽ ἵκετο γήραος οὐδὸν, 

ἀλλ᾽ oder’ ἐν Θήβῃσι γυναΐων εἵνεκα δώρων. 

τοῦδ᾽ υἱεῖς ἐγένοντ᾽ ᾿Αλκμαίων ᾿Αμφίλοχός τε. 

Μάντιος αὖ τέκετο Πολυφείδεά τε Κλεῖτόν τε" 

ἀλλ᾽ ἤτοι Κλεῖτον χρυσόθρονος ἥρπασεν Has 

κάλλεος εἵνεκα οἷο, ἵν ἀθανάτοισι μετείη. 

αὐτὰρ ὑπέρθυμον ἸΠολυφείδεα μάντιν ᾿Απόλλων 

θῆκε βροτῶν ὄχ᾽ ἄριστον, ἐπεὶ θάνεν ᾿Αμφιάραος, 

ὅς p Ὑπερησίηνδ᾽ ἀπενάσσατο πατρὶ χολωθείς" 

ἔνθ᾽ ὅγε ναιετάων μαντεύετο πᾶσι βροτοῖσι. 

τοῦ μὲν ἄρ᾽ υἱὸς ἐπῆλθε, Θεοκλύμενος δ᾽ ὄνομ᾽ ἦεν, 

ὃς τότε Τηλεμάχου πέλας ἵστατο, κ', τ. Δ. ὃ 

There is much to observe on these statements. i. We 

learn from the first passage that Amythaon, the father of 
Melampus, and Neleus, the father of Nestor, were brothers ; 

both were the sons of Tyro, the daughter of Salmoneus, but 

not by the same father: that Amythaon, and two more, 

ison and Pheres, were the sous of Tyro, by Crethes her 

husband, Neleus, and another, Pelias, his twin brother, by 

some other person, whose name the fiction of later times dis- 

guised under that of the river-god Enipeus, or of Posidon as 

personating Enipeus. And from this distinction, we may rea- 

sonably infer that Amythaon, AXson, and Pheres, the children 
of Tyro by Crethes, were younger than Neleus and Pelias 
the fruit of this stolen intercourse; because it is not usual 

in such fabulous accounts of the birth of these heroes or 

heroines of old, of a mortal mother and some one or other 

of the gods of classical mythology, to suppose them born 
after the marriage of their mother; but it is often so, to re- 

present them as the son and daughter by one of these gods, 

of some mother, still a virgin at the time, but given in 
Ὁ Odyss. O. 223 sqq. 
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marriage directly after, to some mortal husband, by whom 
these children of the gods were to be brought up as his own, 
or among his own. On this principle Neleus and Pelias, 
being twins, would both be older, though probably not much 
older, than Alison, Pheres, and Amythaon. 

i. It is obvious to remark on these names, Pelias and 
Alison, Neleus and Pheres, that the two former must have 
been one generation older than the Argonautic expedition, 
the latter two generations older than the Trojan war. Jason 
the son of A‘son was the captain of the Argonauts, Anti- 
lochus the grandson of Neleus, and Eumelus the grandson 
of PheresP, both served in the Trojan war. So far every 
thing in these representations of Homer’s is consistent. The 
Trojan war must have been one generation at least later 
than the Argonautic expedition; and therefore two genera- 
tions at least later than Neleus and Pelias, Ason and Phe- 
res: and by parity of reason than Amythaon, the brother of 
Afison and Pheres, also. 

111. It seems to be implied in the second of the above 
passages that the sons of Neleus and Chloris were only 
three, Nestor, Chromius, and Periclymenus; and yet it ap- 
pears from the testimony of Nestor himself 4 that they were 
in reality twelve, of whom he was the only survivor; all the 
rest having been killed by Hercules at the time— 

᾿Ελθὼν γάρ ρ΄ ἐκάκωσε Bin Ἡρακληείη 

TOY προτέρων ἐτέων, κατὰ δ᾽ ἔκταθεν ὅσσοι ἄριστοι. 

δώδεκα γὰρ Νηλῆος ἀμύμονος υἱέες ἦμεν, 

τῶν οἷος λιπόμην, οἱ δ᾽ ἄλλοι πάντες ὄλοντο. 

We must therefore suppose that in this reference to them 
Homer purposely mentioned by name only the youngest and 
the oldest ; leaving it to be understood that the rest were 
comprehended between them. If so, the order of these 
names, Nestor, Chromius, Periclymenus, is no proof of the 
order of birth, except as reckoned from Nestor upwards ; on 
which principle, it will follow that Nestor being the young- 
est, Periclymenus must have been the oldest, and between 
his birth and Nestor’s there must have been as great an 
interval as, in the natural course of things, might be expected 
between the birth of the oldest of twelve sons of the same 

P Mliad, B. 711 sqq. 763: Od. A. 798. 9 Iliad, A. 690. 
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father and mother, and that of the youngest; an interval 
which might be something considerable. 

iv. That Nestor was actually the youngest of the sons of 

Neleus, though nowhere expressly asserted by Homer, yet 
seems to have been the general belief of the Greeks of later 

times; and is more agreeable to his subsequent history; and 
might be inferred even from the fact of his alone escaping in 

the midst of the general destruction of his family, to whatso- 
ever that was due: whether to his having been spared by 
Hercules, on account of his youth itself, or to his having 

been absent at the time and out of the reach of the imme- 

diate danger, or because he only of the family of Neleus 
had allowed the justice of the demands of Hercules, and had 
counselled concession’. On the other hand, the tradition 

handed down respecting Periclymenus, and his contest with 

Hercules in particular, (though much of fable was mixed up 

with that facts,) is equally reasonably an argument that he 

must have been the oldest of the sons of Neleus, and next to 

his father the head and champion of the family. 
v. Now with respect to the chronology of the Life of 

Nestor, the testimony of Homer both in the Iliad and in the 

Odyssey is consistent with itself, and leads only to one con- 
clusion, however improbable a priori that may appear; viz. 

that in the year of the capture of Troy, B.C. 1181, he could 
not have been much less than 90 years of age; and that B.C. 
1171, in the year of the visit of Telemachus to Pylus, he was 
more than 90*. We will assume then that, according to 

* The first allusion to the age of Nestor, which occurs in Homer, is the 

following ! : 
Τῷ δ᾽ ἤδη δύο μὲν γενεαὶ μερόπων ἀνθρώπων 

ἐφθίαθ᾽, οἵ οἱ πρόσθεν ἅμα τράφεν ἠδ᾽ ἐγένοντο 

ἐν ἸΤύλῳ nyaben, μετὰ δὲ τριτάτοισιν ἄνασσεν. 

And Ovid understood this to mean that he was then two hundred years 

old 2; Vixi 
Annos bis centum: nunc tertia vivitur ztas. 

The date of this allusion was the last year of the siege, B.C. 1181. It 

1 Tliad, A. 250. 2 Metamorph. xii. 187. 

τ Cf. Schol. in iad. B. 336: E. i. 156: Apollodorus, ii. vii. 3: Steph. 
392: A. 692, 693: Od. A. 286. He- Byz. Tepnvia: Ovid, Metam. xii. 549 
5104, Scutum, 360: Pindar, Ol. ix. 43: 5646. 
Kustathius ad Odyss. A. 285. 1685. 60: 5. Cf. Hesiod, Fragm. xxii. 
Schol. ad Od. T. 68: Apollon. Rhod. 
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Homer, he could not have been less than 85, B.C. 1181; and 

therefore could not have been born later than B.C. 1266. 

On this supposition, if he was the youngest, and Periclymenus 

could not imply less than that he was then more than sixty ; for a genera- 

tion could not be reckoned at less than thirty years. ‘The next allusion is 

this : 1 
Tpis yap δή ply φασιν ἀνάξασθαι γένε᾽ ἀνδρῶν *. 

the date of which was that of the visit of Telemachus to Pylus, in the tenth 
year after the capture of Troy, B.C. 1171. We apprehend the meaning 

of this to have been that Nestor had thrice ruled over a distinct generation 

of men; and was now ruling over a fourth. As the former then implied 

that he was more than 60, B.C. 1181, so must this imply that he was 

more than 90, B.C. 1171; and from both together we may infer that he 

was about 85, B.C. 1181, and about 95, B. C. 1171 : consequently that he 

was born about B.C. 1266. 
It is entirely in unison with this supposition of his age in the last year 

of the siege, when Diomed was about 40, that Homer makes him tell Dio- 

med he was young enough, in comparison of himself, to have been his 

youngest son— 

Ἦ μὴν καὶ νέος ἐσσὶ, ἐμὸς δέ κε Kal πάϊς εἴης 

ὁπλότατος yeven pu 4— 

for in reality he must have been 46 years older than Diomed. Nor are we 
aware of any fact, in his personal history, mentioned by Homer, which 

would be inconsistent with this date of his birth, circa B. C. 1266. 

There is a long account? of his first exploits in war; and another © of 

his victories at the funeral games of Amaryncus king of the Epei; both 

which Homer has put into his own mouth: and on each of these occasions 

he speaks of himself as having been opposed, among others, to the two 

sons of Actor and Molione, Eurytus and Cteatus. Now these two, as we 

hope to shew hereafter, were both killed at one time by Hercules, B.C. 

1244; and from the peculiar circumstances of their death, this date for it 

may be considered a well authenticated one. It is manifest therefore that 

both the occasions above alluded to, when these Actoridz were still alive, 

must have been earlier than B.C. 1244; but how much earlier does not 

appear—and we are at liberty to assume it might have been even B.C. 

1245 or 46, when Nestor himself would be 20 or 21 years of age. 

He is made also to say, in the second of these allusions, that he con- 

tended with, and beat, Iphiclus in the foot-race, at the games in question. 

And that too would have been possible, if Iphiclus, as we may see reason? 

to conclude, must have been born about B. C. 1280; and was con- 

sequently fourteen years older than Nestor, B.C. 1245 or 46. He is 
made indeed to say, on the same occasion, that these games at the funeral 

of Amaryncus were celebrated by his sons; but he does not mention the 

3 Odyss. Γ᾿. 245. 4 liad I. 57. 5 Iliad A. 735-761. 
6 Iliad Ψ. 629-642. 7 Infra, 
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was the oldest, of the sons of Neleus, and Neleus had twelve 

sons in all, (eleven of them born before B. C. 1266,) it cannot 
be unreasonable to assume that the birth of these eleven 

names of these sons. And though it appears from the catalogue of the ships 
and forces 8, that Diores, described as ᾿Αμαρυγκείδης, and the same who 

was killed in the first battle after this 9, was the leader of the contingent of 

the Epei, yet it is not certain whether by this epithet of ᾿Αμαρυγκείδης a 

son, or a grandson, was meant. Ifa grandson, the allusion to his presence 

at Troy, along with the rest of his contemporaries, 64 or 65 years after the 

death of Amaryncus, would occasion no difficulty: and even if a son is 

meant, yet he might have been the youngest of his sons, and possibly only 

just born at the time of his father’s death, and therefore not more than 65 

or 66 years old himself, B. C. 1181, in the last year of the siege, nor more 

than 56 or 57 in the year of the sailing of the expedition. His case would 

be analogous, in either of these respects, to that of two others?of these chiefs 

of the Epeans at ‘Troy, Amphimachus and Thalpius, sons of the two Acto- 

ride, as he was of Amaryncus; for these also might have been only just 

born at the time of the death of their respective fathers, B.C. 1244—and 

consequently not more than 64 or 65, B.C. 1181—nor than 55 or 56, 

B.C. 1190. 

With respect to the allusion which occurs in another instance 10 to the 

Lapithe as the contemporaries of Nestor, and to his own presence, along 

with Theseus and Pirithous, at the battle of the Lapithze and the Centaurs, 

we have seen!! that the time of this battle must have been 40 or 45 

years before B.C. 1181; i.e. B.C. 1121-1126, when Nestor would be 

about 40 or 45 himself. There is nothing in this allusion to imply that 

Nestor was younger than any of these his contemporaries: all that he says 

of himself and them is, that they listened to his advice at that time—better 

men, as they were, than those who had succeeded to them, and among 

whom he was living at this time: which was a good reason why these also 

should listen to him now. And in reality he must have been older than 

Theseus in particular, if he was born B.C. 1266, and Theseus only B.C. 

1252. ‘The line indeed which here occurs, 

Θησέα τ᾽ Αἰγείδην ἐπιείκελον ἀθανάτοισιν, 

has been suspected as an interpolation !?—laid to the charge of Pisistra- 

tus. It is certainly not noticed by any of the ancient scholia on the place, 

which have come down to us; though as to its occurrence, verbatim, in 

Hesiod also, who was so much later than Homer, and took so many other 

things from him 15, that would be an argument of its genuineness, rather 

than of the contrary. On this point the reader will decide for himself. 

Even if this verse was really one of Homer’s, it would imply nothing in- 

consistent with the personal history and the chronology of the life either 

of Theseus or of Nestor. 

8 Iliad B. 615-624. 9 Niad A. 517-526. 10 [liad A. 260-273. 
1 11 Supra, Dissertation i- page 516 n. 2 Cf. Plutarch, Theseus, xx. 

13 See supra, Vol. 1. 215 
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might have taken up from 20 to 30 years; and therefore, if 

Nestor was born B.C. 1266, that Periclymenus might have 

been born about B.C. 1296. And from the probable date of 
the birth of the oldest son of Neleus, we may infer that of 
the birth of Neleus, 20 or 30 years earlier, B.C. 1826; and 

from the probable date of the birth of Neleus, that of the 

birth of Amythaon, (especially if he was the oldest of the 
three sons of Crethes and Tyro, as we are at liberty to sup- 

pose for anything which is known to the contrary), one or 

two years later, B.C. 1825 or 1824. And in like manner, 

from the probable date of the birth of Amythaon, we may 
infer that of the birth of Melampus; only that it is necessary 
first of all to observe that, according to the above statements 

of Homer, Amythaon must have had two sons, Melampus 
and another, whose name is not mentioned by him—though 

from other testimonies it is known to have been Bias. Now 
of these two sons, (until the contrary can be shewn to have 
been the case,) we are ‘at liberty to assume that Melampus 
was the younger; though probably not much the younger ; 

so that if Amythaon himself was born about B.C. 1324, his 
eldest son might have been born about B.C. 1299, and his 

youngest, Melampus, about B.C. 1297. 
vi. It appears from the second of the above passages that, 

besides his sons, Neleus had a daughter also, by Chloris, 

called IInpd. And it might be inferred at first sight, from 

the mention of this daughter, 
Τοῖσι δ᾽ ἐπ᾽ ἰφθίμην Unpa τέκε--- 

that she must have been the youngest of his children, and 

younger than Nestor, the youngest of his sons. But this is 
no necessary inference. ‘These words may mean no more 
than that over and above, besides, or in addition to, his sons, 

he had a daughter also: on which construction they will affirm 
nothing of the order of the birth of this daughter, relatively 

to that of her brothers, and will leave it free to be deter- 

mined by other considerations, as the necessity of the case 
may require. 

Knowing therefore simply, from the testimony of Homer, 
the fact that this Pero, the daughter of Neleus, was married 

to her cousin, the son of Amythaon and brother of Melam- 
pus; we may reasonably presume that her age at the time of 
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this marriage, and ‘hat of her cousin, were proportional one 
to the other—with this difference only, that whereas the ear- 
liest age of marriage for young men, at this period of the 

history of the world, could not be assumed much before 25, 

that of young women may be assumed, if necessary, at 11 or 

12—especially in the case of those who, because of their sin-. 

gular beauty, were likely to attract suitors at the earliest age. 

We have seen that Helen must have captivated Theseus at 
9 or 10; and have become the wife of Menelaus at 10 or 11, 

and have had a child by him at 1] or 12t. And as Πηρὼ the 
daughter of Neleus is described by Homer as θαῦμα βροτοῖσι, 

she too must have been remarkable for her personal attrac- 

tions, and therefore likely ὦ priori to become the object of 

the suit of lovers, at the earliest age for marriage ; and might 

be actually married to Bias at 11 or 12. On this principle, 

if he was about 20 at that time, she might be about 11; so 
that if Bias was born about B. C. 1299, she must have been 

born about B. C. 1289 — seven years after Periclymenus, 
born, as we have concluded, about B. C. 1296—and _ propor- 

tionally later than Chromius also, if he was the next to Peri- 

clymenus. So that the statement of Homer, supra, would be 

literally true, even if construed to imply that she was born 

after, and not merely in addition to, these two sons. 
vi. The name of Melampus was not mentioned in the se- 

cond of the above passages; and yet the allusion to the pdv- 

τις ἀμύμων, which did there occur, could not have been under- 

stood of any other person. But it appears clearly from the 

third, that the person so alluded to in the second was Me- 
lampus. In like manner, neither did it appear from the 

second passage whether all that this μάντις ἀμύμων was there 

supposed to have done or suffered, for the sake of the beauti- 

ful Pero, was on his own account, as a suitor for her hand 

himself, or not; and that point too is cleared up by the third, 
which shews that it was on his brother’s account, not on his 

own, that he went on this adventure to Phylake, and that 

both the end and the effect of all, which he did or suffered 

himself in person, was to secure the hand of Pero for his bro- 
ther Bias. And this must give us an high idea of the strength 
of his affection for his brother; and so far render the con- 

t Supra, Vol. iv. page 511, note. 
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clusion, that he was the younger son of Amythaon, so much 

the more probable. 

vill. We may infer however from these omissions of parti- 

cular circumstances and explanations in Homer’s allusions to 

this adventure, that the story, to which he was referring in 

each of these instances, was something still well known and 
remembered in his own time, as it could scarcely fail to be 
from its singularly interesting and romantic character. And 
though these omissions of his must necessarily have rendered 
it obscure, and difficult to be explained, at present, had they 
not been supplied from other quarters, yet in reality the 
scholiasts of antiquity have left nothing to desire in this 

respect: and to their accounts of the same incident in the 

life and history of the two brothers, we refer the reader Y, ob- 

serving only, that the oldest authority for these more circum- 
stantial explanations is Pherekydes. 

ix. It appears from them in general that Amythaon had 

two sons, Bias and Melampus; that among the suitors for 
the hand of the beautiful Pero, Bias, her cousin, was one; that 

the price which Neleus set upon his daughter was the beeves 
of Iphiclus, son of Phylacus, of Phylake, in Thessaly ; that 

Melampus, the brother of Bias, undertook to procure them 
in his behalf; that he went on this adventure accordingly to 
Thessaly ; and that, after a year of much personal danger 

and personal suffering, he fulfilled his engagement, and 
brought the cows of Iphiclus back with him from Thessaly to 

Pylus, and thereby secured the fair prize of contention to 
Bias, his brother. And all this, it is evident, is substantially 

contained even in Homer’s allusions to the same things, 
especially in the third of the preceding passages ; and is only 

more circumstantially and particularly related by the scho- 
liasts and commentators of later times. 

x. The story itself is certainly remarkable, and at first 
sight looks more like romance than real history. It must 
be admitted too that in the later accounts of it some things 
are mixed up with it, which may well be received with incre- 
dulity ; more especially as to the motive which induced the 

ν Cf. Schol. on the Odyssey, A. 287  Rhod. i. 117. Hesiod, Fragm. xiii. 
sqq. Eustathius, 1684. 61-1685. 50. (Athenzeus, xi. 99.) 
Theocritus, Idyll. iii. 43: Apollonius, 



(Η. 2. 5.2. Dionysian Correction of Melampus. 69 

owner of the cows himself at last to bestow them as a gift 
on Melampus, after putting him in prison, and keeping him 

so long in confinement there, for attempting to steal them at 
first *. But these improbable circumstances do not appear 

* Our other authorities, in their account of this incident in the life of 

Melampus, imply that before the coming of Melampus Iphiclus had no 

children, nor any prospect of having any, owing to some accidental injury, 

which he had experienced in early life; but that Melampus, by his skill, 

either as a physician or a soothsayer, having undone the effects of this ac- 

cident, conciliated his good will thereby, and was rewarded by him with 

the gift of the cows, for the sake of which he had come to Thessaly. 

There is nothing of this kind in either of Homer’s allusions to this sub- 

ject ; and as to the question whether Iphiclus had any children or not, it 

appears from Iliad B. 695-705, and N. 681-698, that he had two sons, 

each of whom served in the Trojan expedition, Protesilaus and Podarkes. 

And yet if Iphiclus was the contemporary of Melampus, and Protesilaus, 

his eldest son, was not more than 30, B.C. 1190, in which year the ex- 

pedition sailed, he must have been born about B.C. 1220, when Me- 

lampus would have been seventy-seven years of age, and Iphiclus probably 

not much less than sixty. It is probable therefore that though he had 

children, they were born late in his lifetime; and that might have been the 

foundation of the tradition, above alluded to, of his having been incapable 

of having children, until relieved or assisted in some way or other by the 

medicines or charms of Melampus. 

It is observable however that, while Homer in the first of the above pas- 
sages ascribes the release of Melampus to Iphiclus, in the second he seems 

to ascribe his imprisonment to Phylacus, the father of Iphiclus, 

Ὁ δὲ τέως μὲν ἐνὶ μεγάροις Φυλάκοιο 

δεσμῷ ἐν ἀργαλέῳ δέδετο, κρατέρ᾽ ἄλγεα πάσχων. 

We cannot help suspecting from this distinction that Melampus really 

came on this errand in the lifetime of Phylacus, and having been detected 

in the attempt to steal away his cows, was thrown into prison by Phylacus, 

and owed his release to the opportune coincidence of the death of Phyla- 
cus, at the end οἵ. ἃ year’s confinement, and to the good will of Iphiclus, 

his son, which he had conciliated in some manner or other meanwhile. 
Even on that supposition, it might be said (as it is by Homer) with strict 

historical propriety, that he brought back with him the beeves of Iphiclus, 

as much as those of Phylacus. On this principle, we should be at liberty 

to assume that Melampus having been born about B.C. 1297, Iphiclus 

might have been born about B.C. 1280, and have been only 17 years 

younger than Melampus. And though this would suppose him to have 

been 60, B. C. 1220, at the birth of Protesilaus, even that is not impossible; 

or he might in reality have been more than 17 years younger than Melam- 

pus, and consequently so much less than 60 at the birth of Protesilaus. 

Apollonius Rhod. i. 45, reckons him among the Argonauts; but the 
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in Homer. All that he gives us to understand is that, in 

some manner or other, Melampus’ faculty of divination stcod 
him in good stead, in the time of need ; and that not only his 
liberation from prison at last, but the gift of the cows also, 
was due to the gratitude of Iphiclus, for some signal service, 

which he had been enabled to render him by means of that 

faculty— 

Καὶ τότε δή μιν ἔλυσε Bin ᾿Ιφικληείη, 

θέσφατα πάντ᾽ εἰπόντα" Διὸς δ᾽ ἐτελείετο βουλή. 

In other respects, there is nothing in the story, so different 
from the customs and character of these early times, as to 
render it incredible. It was usual at this period of the his- 
tory of the world for the young men to purchase their wives 
by costly gifts, called ἕδνα in Greek ; and Homer abounds in 

allusions to that one of the rules of domestic life, even in his 

own time: and in that manner, as he told us in the second 

of the above passages, had Neleus himself become possessed 

of Chloris his own wife, 

᾿Επεὶ πόρε μυρία ἕδνα. 

It was in the power of parents to prescribe what conditions 
of this kind they pleased, before they parted with their 
daughters *. And Neleus, who himself came from Thessaly, 
knew no doubt of the famous breed of cows there, belonging 

to Phylacus; and in stipulating with the suitors of his 

daughter for these, as the price of her hand, he would appear 

to be doing nothing inconsistent with the custom and prac- 

tice of the times, which required from them ἕδνα of some 

kind or other, before they could obtain their suit +. 

scholiast on the place observes, that neither Pherekydes nor Hesiod did 

so. Yet it cannot be denied that if that expedition is to be dated any 

time about B.C. 1250, Iphiclus might have been of a very proper age to 

take part in it. 

* The custom appears in Genesis, in the history of the patriarch Jacob. 
Genesis xxxiv. 12: Ask me never so much dowry and gift, is the language 

of Shechem, anxious to obtain the hand of Dinah. 

+ There is one circumstantial test of truth, which characterises this 

story of Neleus and Pero, Bias and Melampus; viz. that it begins with a 

marriage suit, and ends with the marriage in question, and takes in just 
one equable year between, The proof of this latter fact indeed we reserve 
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ΧΙ. It appears further, from the third of the above passages, 
that after the return of Melampus, and the marriage of Bias 
and Pero, they all migrated from Pylus to Argos; and that 
here Melampus also married, and had children, one of whose 

descendants, called Theoclymenus, a great-grandson of Me- 

lampus, accosted Telemachus when he was preparing to 

return from Pylus to Ithaca. And this is competent to 
prove that the family of Melampus must have continued to 
live at Argos long after him; but for the more particular 
explanation of this part of his history too, we must go to the 
same scholiasts and commentators as before*. And from 

these we learn another remarkable fact in the personal his- 

tory of Melampus, which also places in a striking light the 
warmth of his attachment to his brother; viz. that having 

cured the women of Argos in general, or the daughters of 

Proetus in particular, of some mental hallucination under 
which they were labouring, he obtained one of the daughters 

of Proetus for himself to wife, anda third part of the kingdom 
along with her, and another third for his brother Bias. And 

from the time of this partition the ancients date the rise at 

Argos of three ruling families, that of the Preetide, the 

lineal descendants of Preetus, that of the Biantide, those of 

Bias, and that of the Melampodide, those of Melampus. 

xi. The account which Homer gives of Theoclymenus, 
supra, 1s confined to the line of Melampus; but our other 

for the present; but that being admitted, in what manner it serves as an 

internai evidence of the truth of the account will be understood,as soon as 

it is known that marriages among the Greeks, at this early period, were 

wont to be celebrated in the first month of the primitive calendar; as we 

had occasion to explain, in treating of the calendar of Solon, vol. i. p. 95. 
Marriage suits consequently began in the month before the primitive Ga- 

melion; i.e. in the last month of the primitive year. This suit of Bias’ must 

have begun in that month, and Melampus’ engagement to fetch the cows 

of Phylacus must have been made in the same month. His imprisonment 

consequently in ‘Thessaly would be dated from the end of one equable year, 

and his release and return with the beginning of the next, in the month 

appropriated to marriage ; and in time for the consummation of the mar- 
riage of Bias and Pero in that month. 

xX Schol. on Pindar, Nemea, ix. 30: 225: Pausanias, il. xviii. 4: Herod. 
Apollodorus, ii. ii. § 1: i.ix.22.adfin.; i. 49: ix. 34: Virgil, Eclog. vi. 48. 
Diodorus, iv. 68: Schol. in Odyss, O. and Servius, in loc. 



72 Dionysian Correction of Melampus. DISS. VI. 

authorities have given us the three lines in conjunction ; both 
that of Proetus, and that of Bias, and that of Melampus, from 

the time when they began to proceed together. And if we 

may only assume that Proetus in the first of these instances in 
the natural course of things must have corresponded rather to 
Amythaon the father of Bias and Melampus, than to either 
of them, the consistency of these several lines may be de- 

monstrated by merely exhibiting them in juxtaposition. 

Comparison of the line of the Pretide, the Biantide, and the Melampodide 

at Argos respectively, from B. C. 1324 downwards. 

Pretide. Melampodidz. Biantide. 

Preis Amythaon τ hens 

Megapenthes Melampus Bias 

Hipponous Antiphates Ὶ) Mantius Talaus 

Capaneus CEcles  Polyphides Adrastus 

Amphiaraus _] Theoclymenus 

That the last names in these lists are those of contempora- 

ries, and in some sense even of ὁμήλικες, may be inferred 

from the fact that they are the names of three out of the 
seven, who led the first expedition against Thebes. As 

therefore these lists begin together, and end together, they 
must have proceeded together, between: and though there 

is one name more on the list of the Melampodide than in 
either of the other two, that may be no difficulty, if the steps 
of descent, from Melampus to Amphiaraus, measured by ge- 

nerations, were shorter than the corresponding ones in the 

other two instances. 
xill. With respect then to the time of the last person and 

last name in each of these lists, it is determined by the date 
of the first expedition against Thebes. There were two ex- 
peditions against that city; one under the Seven, the other 

under the children of the Seven, the Epigoni as they were 
called: and the date of either being known, that of the other 
is inferentiably deducible from it. Now it appears from the 
testimony of Homer, that two of the Epigoni, Diomed the 

son of Tydeus, and Sthenelus the son of Capaneus, after the 
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second expedition against Thebes, took part in the Trojan 
expedition : and it may be inferred from his testimony like- 
wise that these two of the heroes of Troy were among the 
youngest, and even in the year of the capture were not much 
past the flower of their age, if not rather still in their acme, 
and not more than 40 years old. If so, neither of them could 

have been born before B. Οὐ. 1221 or 1222. 
Apollodorus ¥ seems to have been of opinion that, between 

the first expedition under the Seven and the second under 
the Epigoni, there was not more than ten years’ interval; a 
supposition which it is easy to shew would be simply impos- 

sible. We collect from Homer? that Diomed was an infant 
at the time of the death of Tydeus; and from Pindar? that 

the same was the case with Thersander, at the time of the 

death of Polynikes. And this is confirmed by the tradition- 

ary account of the marriage of Tydeus and Polynikes to the 

two daughters of Adrastus, Argeia and Deiphobe, respectively, 
only the year before the expedition. And from what is re- 
lated also of Evadne and Capaneus, it may be inferred that 
their marriage too at the time of the expedition must have 
been of recent date; and that Sthenelus the son of Capaneus 

also must have been left an infant at his father’s death. It 

was simply impossible therefore that the second expedition, 

in which each of these three took part, could have followed 

within ten years after the first. 
xiv. In fact, it may be proved from the history of the Ne- 

mean games that the actual interval between the two must 
have been 20 years. It has been handed down concerning 

these games, that they were celebrated for the first time, and 
thereby founded, by the Seven, in the year of their expedi- 

tion ; and yet were celebrated by the Epigoni also in that of 

theirs. And as the cycle of these games from the first, like 
that of the Cronia, the Olympia, and the Isthmia, was qua- 
driennial ; it follows that if there must have been more than 

four cycles, or sixteen years, between these two occasions, 
there could not have been less than five, or twenty years. 

And this appears to have been actually the case; as may be 

proved more clearly hereafter. The true year of the second 

y Bibliotheca, iii. vii. 2. Z Yliad. Z. 222. 
a Olymp, ii. 76. cf. Diodorus Sic. iv. 66. 
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expedition, and of the second celebration of the Nemean 
games, was B.C. 1202; that of the first expedition and of 
the first celebration was B. C. 1222. 

xv. The date of the first expedition then being assumed as 
B.C. 1222; it will follow that neither Amphiaraus, in the 
Ime of the Melampodide, nor Adrastus in that of the Bian- 
tide, could have been at that time less than 20 years of 
age; and one or both probably were more. With respect to 
Amphiaraus, we read only that he had two sons, Alemzon 
and Amphilochus, both born before the expedition; but how 
long before we are not told: though from his history before 

the expedition > and that of Alemzeon and Eriphyle after it, 
it may reasonably be inferred that Alemzeon must have been 
still very young at the time of his father’s death. But with 
respect to Adrastus, he was certainly old enough, before the 

expedition, to have two daughters of a marriageable age, 
i.e. not less than 1] or 12 years old, and one son, too young 
to take any part in the first expedition, but old enough, at 
the time of the second, to be the captain of the expedition 

itself. We may therefore infer that he could not have been 
less than 31 or 32, at the time of the first expedition ; and 
consequently, if that was B.C. 1222, must have been born 
about B.C. 1253, or 1254. And having this datum, we are 

at liberty to suppose, if necessary, that Talaus his father 
might not have been more than 24 or 25 at his birth; and 

consequently might have been born himself, about B.C. 1277, 

and therefore the marriage of Bias and Pero might have hap- 

pened about B.C. 1278: to which we have seen reason to de- 

termine it. 

xvi. In this manner, from the data supplied by Homer, 

and by our other authorities, it is possible to make out a 
series of probable and well connected dates, beginning with 

the birth of Melampus, B. C. 1297, through Antiphates, one 
of his sons, down to Amphiaraus, and the first expedition 

against Thebes, B.C. 1222. With respect to his descendants 
in the line of Mantius; all we know is, that Mantius had 

two sons, Polypheides and Cleitus; of whom Cleitus died in 
early life, or, as Homer allegorises the fact, was translated to 

Olympus in the dawn of life by Aurora: and Polypheides, 

b Scholia in Pind. Nemea, ix. 30. 
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after the death of Amphiaraus, i.e. after B.C. 1222, was 
endowed by Apollo with the same gift of soothsaying which 
had distinguished him; and that Theoclymenus, who ac- 

costed Telemachus on the shores of Pylus as he was return- 
ing to Ithaca, was the son of this Polypheides, and endowed 
with the same faculty himself: which, in our opinion, is vir- 
tually an argument that he was born after his father became 
possessed of it, i. 6. after B. C. 1222. And as the date of his 

meeting with Telemachus was B.C. 1171; it will follow that 

he could not have been more than 50 at the utmost, at that 

time, and very probably was not more than 30 or 40. 
xvii. In fact, though it is by no means easy to arrange 

these different events, so as to meet all the conditions of the 

case in each instance, and to contradict no matter of fact, 

or testimony, which is known to be on record, still it is 

possible to do it; and we may take our leave of these sub- 
jects with embodying the results of these different reasonings 

in the following synopsis—which, though not proposed as any- 

thing more than an approximation to the truth, is neverthe- 

less consistent with testimony αὖ extra, as far as it goes, and 

with itself; and is recommended by its own probability. 

Chronology of the Melampodide and the Biantide. 

B.C. B.C. 
Birth of Neleus  ..  .. 1326 Birthof Amythaon .. .. 1324 
Birth of Pero ie 4s. L269u\) Birthtof Bias) ss Ὁ Sen 20 Ὁ 

Birth of Nestor .. .. 1266 BirthofMelampus .. .. 1297 

Melampus and Phylacus or Marriage of Bias and Pero... 1278 
HPHICHIS oss! hs τ F270 

Melampodide. Biantide. 

B.C. B.C. B.C. 
Antiphates .. .. .. 1276 Mantius ..1270 Talaus ..1277 

(icles ἘΞ Rare RODS 7 Adrastus 1254 
Amphiaraus ..  ..  .. 1240 + Polypheides1240 Argeia ..1234 

AT CMBOMy seyret ς΄ 1223 Deiphobe 1232 

Amphilochus Ε΄ 1555 

Septem contra Thebas .. 1222 Theoclyme- 
—_——__—. HUS-).£51250 

Expedition of the Epigoni 1202 
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Section I1I.—On the number of the Dionysi of antiquity ; 

and on the opinions entertained concerning them. 

With respect to the number of the Dionysi of classical an- 

tiquity ; it does not appear that in the popular belief, and as 

the object of a common worship among the Greeks, there 
was more than one, or at the utmost two; Dionysos the son 

of Semele, and Dionysos Iacchus, the son of Demeter or 
Proserpine. But with respect to the opinions of the more 
philosophical, the more curious and inquisitive, the more 

learned and better informed, of the ancient Greeks, on that, 

and similar points—as there were many Apollines, many 
Athenee, many Hephesti, many Artemides, many Herme, 

and even many Zenes, in their view and apprehension of these 

ideas, so were there many Dionysi. 
Dionysos multos habemus>: primum e Jove et Proser- 

pina natum: secundum Nilo, qui Nysam dicitur intere- 
misse: tertium Caprio (Cabiro) patre; eumque regem Asiz 

preefuisse dicunt; cui Sabazia sunt instituta: quartum Jove 

et Luna, cui sacra Orphica putantur confici: quintum Niso 

natum et Thyone, a quo trieterides constitute putantur— 

Τέρπανδρός ye μὴν ὁ AéoBios® Νύσσαν λέγει τετιθηνηκέναι τὸν 

Διόνυσον, τὸν ὑπό τινων Σαβάζξιον ὀνομαζόμενον, ἐκ Διὸς καὶ Περ- 

σεφόνης γενόμενον, εἶτα ὑπὸ τῶν Τιτάνων σπαραχθέντα. φέρεται δὲ 

καί τις μῦθος περὶ αὐτοῦ κατὰ τὸν ᾿Απολλόδωρον, ὡς εἴη γεγονὼς 

ἐκ Διὸς καὶ Γῆς, τῆς δὲ Γῆς Θεμέλης προσαγορευομένης, διὰ τὸ εἰς 

αὐτὴν πάντα καταθεμελιοῦσθαι' ἣν κατὰ ἐναλλαγὴν ἑνὸς στοιχείου 

τοῦ σ Σεμέλην οἱ ποιηταὶ προσηγορεύκασι. κατὰ δὲ τοὺς ποιητὰς, 

Διόνυσοι πέντε" πρῶτος Διὸς καὶ Λυσιθέας" δεύτερος ὁ Νείλου, 6 

καὶ βασιλεύσας Λιβύης καὶ Αἰθιοπίας καὶ ᾿Αραβίας" τρίτος Καβίρου 

παῖς, ὅστις τῆς ᾿Ασίας ἐβασίλευσεν, ad οὗ ἡ Καβιρικὴ τελετή" 

τέταρτος 6 Διὸς καὶ Σεμέλης, ᾧ τὰ ᾿Ορφέως μυστήρια ἐτελεῖτο, καὶ 

ὑφ᾽ οὗ οἷνος ἐκεράσθη: πέμπτος ὁ Νύσου καὶ Θυώνης, ὃς κατέ- 

δειξε τριετηρίδα. καὶ ταῦτα μὲν οἱ “EdAnves. In the Dionysiaca 

οἵ Nonnus, three only are recognised ; one, the oldest of all, 

whom he calls Zagreus, the son of Zeus and Proserpine; the 
next to him, the son of Zeus and Semele or Thyone, the 
Dionysos properly so called, in honour of whom his own poem 

was written: the third, the son of this Dionysos and the 

Ὁ Cicero, De Natura, iii. 23, 58. ¢ Lydus, De Mensibus, iv. 38. 72. ]. 11. 
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nymph Aura, whom he calls Iacchus; the same which the 

popular belief of after-times associated with Demeter and the 

Koré at the mysteries4. To judge also from the account of 
Diodorus Siculus, (the fullest and most circumstantial on this 

point of all which have come down to us, and taken from 

Dionysius ¢, an author who had collected and compared to- 

gether all the παλαιαὶ μυθολογίαι on these subjects.) the num- 

ber generally recognised among the Greeks was not more 

than three; the first and oldest of whom was that one, whose 

origin the popular belief referred in the first instance to 
India. This account is too long to be quoted entire; but it 

may be worth while to extract from it so much as is of use 

to illustrate the present inquiry f. 
Ἡμεῖς δ᾽ ἐπεὶ προειρήκαμεν ἐν τοῖς Αἰγυπτιακοῖς περὶ τῆς τοῦ 

Διονύσου γενέσεως καὶ τῶν ὑπ᾽ αὐτοῦ πραχθέντων... οἰκεῖον εἶναι 
διαλαμβάνομεν προσθεῖναι τὰ μυθολογούμενα περὶ τοῦ θεοῦ τούτου 

παρὰ τοῖς “Ελλησι. τῶν δὲ παλαιῶν μυθογράφων καὶ ποιητῶν περὶ 

Διονύσου γεγραφότων ἀλλήλοις ἀσύμφωνα.... δυσχερές ἐστι περὶ 

τῆς γενέσεως τοῦ θεοῦ τούτον καὶ τῶν πράξεων εἰπεῖν. οἱ μὲν γὰρ 

ἕνα Διόνυσον οἱ δὲ τρεῖς γεγονέναι παραδεδώκασιν & εἰσὶ δ᾽ οἱ γέ- 

νεσιν μὲν τούτῳ ἀνθρωπόμορφον μὴ γεγονέναι τὸ παράπαν ἄποφαι- 

νόμενοι, τὴν δὲ τοῦ οἴνου δόσιν Διόνυσον εἶναι νομίζοντες .... οἱ 

τοίνυν φυσιολογοῦντες περὶ τοῦ θεοῦ τούτου, καὶ τὸν ἀπὸ τῆς ἀμ- 

πέλου καρπὸν Διόνυσον ὀνομάζοντες, φασὶ τὴν γῆν K,T.A. παρα- 

δεδωκότων δὲ τῶν μυθογράφων καὶ τρίτην γένεσιν, καθ᾽ ἣν φασι 

τὸν θεὸν ἐκ Διὸς καὶ Δήμητρος τεκνωθέντα διασπασθῆναι μὲν ὑπὸ 

τῶν γηγενῶν καὶ καθεψηθῆναι, πάλιν δ᾽ ὑπὸ τῆς Δήμητρος τῶν με- 

λῶν συναρμοσθέντων, ἐξ ἀρχῆς νέον γεννηθῆναι" εἰς φυσικάς τινας 

αἰτίας ἀνάγουσι τοὺς τοιούτους λόγους. 

Τῶν δὲ μυθογράφων of σωματοειδῆ τὸν θεὸν παρεισάγοντες τὴν 

μὲν εὕρεσιν τῆς ἀμπέλου. ... αὐτῷ προσάπτουσι: περὶ δὲ τοῦ πλείους 

γεγονέναι Διονύσους ἀμφισβητοῦσιν. ἔνιοι μὲν γὰρ ἕνα καὶ τὸν 

αὐτὸν ἀποφαίνονται γενέσθαι τόν τε καταδείξαντα τὰ κατὰ τὰς 
οἰνοποιΐας K,T-A. καὶ τὸν στρατευσάμενον ἐπὶ πᾶσαν τὴν οἰκου- 

μένην, ἔτι δὲ τὸν τὰ μυστήρια καὶ τελετὰς καὶ βακχείας εἰσηγησά- 

μενον. ἔνιοι δὲ... τρεῖς ὑποστησάμενοι γεγονέναι κατὰ διεστηκότας 
χρόνους, ἑκάστῳ προσάπτουσιν ἰδίας πράξεις. καί φασι τὸν μὲν ἀρ- 

χαιότατον ᾿Ινδὸν γεγονέναι, καὶ τῆς χώρας αὐτομάτως διὰ τὴν εὖ- 

d See supra, Vol. iv. page 255 8646. e iii. 66. f iii. 62. 
& Cf. v. 75. h iii, 63. 
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κρασίαν φερούσης πολλὴν ἄμπελον, πρῶτον τοῦτον ἀποθλίψαι βό- 

τρυας K,T.A— Δεύτερον δὲ μυθολογοῦσι γενέσθαι Διόνυσονὶ ἐκ 

Διὸς καὶ Περσεφόνης, ὡς δέ τινες ἐκ Δήμητρος. τοῦτον δὲ παρεισ- 

ἄγουσι πρῶτον βοῦς ὑπ᾽ ἄροτρον ζεῦξαι κ', τ. λ. τρίτον δὲ γενέσθαι 

Διόνυσόν φασιν ἐν Θήβαις ταῖς Βοιωτίαις ἐκ Διὸς καὶ Σεμέλης τῆς 

Κάδμου Ἶ. ... αὗται μὲν οὖν αἱ γενέσεις συμφωνοῦνται μάλιστα παρὰ 
τοῖς παλαίοις". 

Ποιησόμεθα δὲ τὴν ἀρχὴν ἀπὸ Διονύσου, διὰ τὸ καὶ παλαιὸν 

εἶναι σφόδρα τοῦτον, καὶ μεγίστας εὐεργεσίας κατατεθεῖσθαι τῷ 

γένει τῶν ἀνθρώπων. εἴρηται μὲν οὗν ἡμῖν ἐν ταῖς προειρημέναις 

βίβλοις ὅτι τινὲς τῶν βαρβάρων ἀντιποιοῦνται τῆς γενέσεως τοῦ 

θεοῦ τούτου. Αἰγύπτιοι μὲν γὰρ τὸν παρ᾽ αὐτοῖς θεὸν [Οσιριν ὀνο- 

μαζόμενόν φασιν εἶναι τὸν παρ᾽ Ἕλλησι Διόνυσον καλούμενον. ... 

ὁμοίως δὲ τοὺς ᾿Ινδοὺς τὸν θεὸν τοῦτον παρ᾽ ἑαυτοῖς ἀποφαίνεσθαι 

γεγονέναι ..... ἡμεῖς δὲ κατὰ μέρος τὰ περὶ τούτων εἰρηκότες νῦν 

τὰ παρὰ τοῖς “λλησι περὶ τοῦ θεοῦ τούτου λεγόμενα διέξιμεν---- 

After which™ follows an account of the Theban Dionysos, 

son of Zeus and Semele —Mvdodoyoto. δέ τινες καὶ ἕτερον 

Διόνυσον γεγονέναι πολὺ τοῖς χρόνοις προτεροῦντα τούτου. φασὶ 

γὰρ ἐκ Διὸς καὶ Περσεφόνης Διόνυσον γενέσθαι τὸν ὑπό τινων 

Σαβάζιον ὀνομαζόμενον .... λέγουσι δ᾽ αὐτὸν. .... πρῶτον ἐπιχειρῆσαι 

Bods ζευγνύειν, καὶ διὰ τούτων τὸν σπόρον τῶν καρπῶν ἐπιτελεῖν 

Κ, TAD 

And as the ancients were thus divided in opinion concern- 

ing the number of their Dionysi; so were they with respect 

to their nature. It appears from the preceding statements, 

that, according to some, Dionysos was not a person of any 

kind, but simply an abstract idea; that of the fruits of trees 
in contradistinction to those of the ground: according to 
others, Dionysos was the name of a person, but common to 

three individuals, one the author of the discovery of the use 
of the vine; another the author of the art of agriculture, and 

of the inventions and helps instrumental thereto; the third 

the agent in those actions which tradition attributed to a 

person, so called—the conquest of India, the return in tri- 

umph to Greece, the institution of the orgies and mysteries 
as such. According to others, Dionysos was the principle 

of humidity, both in vegetable and in animal nature, or the 
principle of the sap in trees, or the abstract conception of the 

i iii, 64. K Ibid. 66. Liven m 1014. 2. 3. Nn iv. 4. 
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Juices and liquor of the vine®. According to Lydus, he was 

the principle of heat or warmth, diffused through the whole 
of living nature, and as essential to its continuance as to its 

propagation in every form and shape?: Διόνυσός ἐστι τὸ ἐν 
τῷ πυρὶ γενόμενον πνεῦμα, τουτέστι TO θερμόν... οὗτος γάρ ἐστι τὸ 

θερμὸν πνεῦμα τὸ ἐκ πάσης σπορᾶς παντὸς ζωοῦ πνευματικοῦ 

συγκατατιθέμενον εἰς ζωογονίαν καὶ αὔξησιν πάντων τῶν ἐν τῷ 

κόσμῳ: for which reason he was both male and female in 
the same nature and the same person; and was capable both 
of being dissolved and reduced to the first principles of his 
being, and of being put together again, and reviving in the 
same or a similar form, according to a perpetual cycle. 

Others of the ancients again considered Διόνυσος only an- 
other name for the sun— 

σ ΄ 

Ἦλιος, ὃν Διόνυσον ἐπίκλησιν καλέουσιν I— 

Καίτοι τὸν μὲν ᾿Απόλλω καὶ τὸν Ἥλιον καὶ τὸν Διόνυσον ἔνιοί 

φασιν εἶναι τὸν αὐτὸν, καὶ ὑμεῖς οὕτω νομίζετε τ.--- ΟἸ which sup- 

position, Dionysos and Demeter, so regularly associated in 

the popular apprehension, were only other names for the sun 

and moon respectively.— 

Vos o clarissima mundi 
Lumina, labentem ceelo que ducitis annum 

Liber et alma Ceres 8.— 

Stoici’...eundem solem eundem Liberum eundem Apolli- 
nem vocant, item Lunam eandem Dianam, eandem Cererem, 

eandem Junonem, eandem Proserpinam dicunt *—Sed con- 

stat secundum Porphyrii librum quem Solem appellavit tri- 
plicem esse Apollinis potestatem: et eundem esse solem apud 
superos, Liberum patrem in terris, Apollinem apud inferos. 

unde etiam tria insignia circa ejus simulacrum videmus, 
Lyram quz nobis ccelestis harmonize imaginem monstrat ; 
Gryphen qu eum etiam terrenum numen ostendit ; Sagittas 

quibus infernalis deus et noxius indicatur. unde et Apollo 

dictus est, ἀπὸ τοῦ ἀπολεῖν. 

© Cf. supra, Vol. iv. p. 256. Disser- 
tation ii. 

Georgica, i. 5. 
Servius, in loc. 

P iv. 95. tog. 1. 18. 
4 Macrobius, Saturn. i. 18. 302. Ex 

Orpheo. 
tr Dio Chrys. xxxi. i. 570. 30. Rho- 

diaca. 

t 

x Cf. ad AMneid. vi. 118. 
y Ad Hclog. v. 66: cf. ad Aineid. 

vi. 78: ili. 138: Macrobius, Saturna- 
Man 1. 18: 
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Others however, as we also collect from the above repre- 

sentations of Diodorus, considered the Greek Dionysos to 
have been merely the Hellenic name for the Egyptian Osiris. 

According to these, Osiris was the Egyptian Dionysos, and 
Dionysos was the Grecian Osiris; and nothing more. Nor 

can there be any doubt that these two opinions, one of which 

identified Dionysos with the Sun, and the other with Osiris, 

expressed the real belief of the first author of the idea and 

of this name for it among the Greeks; that, according to 

his apprehension of his own conception, the Hellenic Dio- 
nysos was nothing essentially different from the Egyptian 

Osiris, nor either in general different from the Sun. It 
follows, that whatsoever held good of the nature, the attri- 

butes, the relations, and offices of the Egyptian Osiris, muta- 
tis mutandis, must have been equally true of the Hellenic 
Dionysos. If Osiris was the great principle of vegetable and 
animal life, Dionysos must have been so too. If Osiris was 

the proper active or masculine agent in the work of universal 

production, Dionysos must have been so likewise. 

Section IV.—On the etymon and meaning of the name of 

Διόνυσος. 

On this question however, of what must have been in- 

tended by the author of this idea and impersonation of the 
Grecian Dionysos, we are most likely to arrive at the truth 

by inquiring first of all into the meaning of the name which 

was given it; i. e. ascertaining if possible, on some rational 
and consistent principle, the etymon of this name of Διόνυσος 
in Greek. We say on some rational and probable principle, 

—and therefore very different from such explanations as 
have been proposed by the ancients. Plato, with the usual 
infelicity of his attempts of this kind, derives it from διδόναι 
and οἶνος; as if it was first and properly Διδοίνησος, or Διδοί- 
νυσος : “Ov καὶ ἀπὸ τοῦ διδόναι τὸν οἷνον 6 Πλάτων παράγει, καὶ 

Διδοίνησον τοῦτον ποιεῖ, εἶτα καὶ Διόνυσον ἃ---Ὁ τε γὰρ Διόνυσος 
εἴη ἃν ὁ διδοὺς τὸν οἷνον, Διδοίνυσος ἐν παιδιᾷ καλούμενος >. 

But the major part of the grammarians and scholiasts of an- 

z Cf. our Fasti Catholici, iii. gt. 121. 
a Scholia in Hesiod. Opp. et Dies, pag. 33. Μοῦσαι. De Baccho. 

Ὁ Platon. Pars ii, Vol. ii. p. 51. 1. 4. Cratylus. 
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tiquity explain the name by some reference to the elements 

of which it appeared at first sight to have been composed, 
Ζεὺς, and toa or Nioos—finding a reason for it in some cir- 

cumstance of the history of the birth, or the bringing up, 

of the subject of the name 1[561{--- Διόνυσος ἀπὸ τοῦ Διὸς καὶ 

τῆς Νύσης τοῦ ὄρους. of δὲ Διόνυξος" κερασφόρος yap τεχθεὶς 

ἔνυξε τὸν μηρὸν τοῦ Διὸς ὁ----.Υεύς. Σαβάζιος - -Ὕη: ἡ Σεμέλη “. 

ἀπὸ τῆς ὕσεως, καὶ be δειλέ----Ὑης. Ζεὺς ὄμβριος ἴ----[ ἄναστρος 

ὥστε Μαινάς 85. ᾿Αχαιὸς ᾿Αλφεσιβοίᾳ, ἀντὶ τοῦ “ds τὰς γὰρ 
Βάκχας ὑάδας ἔλεγον---Ὕης > ἐπίθετον Διονύσου, ὡς Κλείδημος.... 

ἢ ὅτι ὗσεν ὁ θεὸς ἐπὶ τὴν γέννησιν αὐτοῦ--- 

Λοχευομένῳ δὲ Λυαίῳ 

πατρῴην ἐπέθηκεν ἐπωνυμίην τοκετοῖο, 

κικλήσκων Διόνυσον, ἐπεὶ ποδὲ φόρτον ἀείρων 

nie χωλαινων Κρονίδης βεβριθότι μηρῷ" 

νῦσος ὅτι γλώσσῃ Συρακοσσίδι χωλὸς ἀκούει Ϊ. 

And though even in Greece many quarters, (Elis, Attica, 
Beeotia, Naxos, Teos,) disputed with each other the honour 

of having given him birth; yet common opinion placed the 

seat of his birth rather extra Greeciam, at Nysa, or Nysos: 
and among the localities so called, at Nysos in India, or 
Nysa in Arabia: Μαρτυρεῖ δὲ τοῖς ὑφ᾽ ἡμῶν λεγομένοις * καὶ 6 
ποιητὴς ̓  ἐν τοῖς ὕμνοις, λέγων περὶ τῶν ἀμφισβητούντων τῆς τού- 

του γενέσεως, καὶ ἅμα τεκνωθῆναι παρεισάγων αὐτὸν ἐν τῇ κατὰ 

τὴν ᾿Αραβίαν Νύσῃ. 
Oi μὲν yap Δρακάνῳ Τὰ σ᾽, οἱ δ᾽ ᾿Ικάρῳ ἠνεμοέσσῃ 

φάσ᾽, οἱ δ᾽ ἐν Νάξῳ, Δῖον γένος, Ἐϊραφιῶτα, 

οἱ δέ σ᾽ ἐπ᾽ ᾿Αλφειῷ ποταμῷ βαθυδινήεντι 

(κυσσαμένην Σεμέλην τεκέειν Διὶ τερπικεραύνῳ.) 

ἄλλοι δ᾽ ἐν Θήβῃσιν, ἄναξ, σε λέγουσι γενέσθαι" 

ψευδόμενοι. σὲ δ᾽ ἔτικτε πατὴρ ἀνδρῶν τε θεῶν τε 

πολλὸν ἀπ᾽ ἀνθρώπων, κρύπτων λευκώλενον Ἥρην. 

ἔστι δέ τις Nvon, ὕπατον ὄρος, ἀνθέον ὕλῃ, 

τηλοῦ Φοινίκης. σχεδὸν Αἰγύπτοιο ῥοάων ". 

- ᾿Ετεὸν γὰρ ἀνὰ χθόνα λύσατο κείνην 

Ζεὺς αὐτὸν Διόνυσον evppadéos παρὰ μηροῦ °— 

e Schol. in Iliad. Ξ. 325. Διώνυσον. one of his Hymns: cf. Hymn. κο΄. 
ἃ Hesychius. e Ibid. ver. I. Also Schol. ad Apoll. Rhod. 
f Tbid. & Ibid. ii. 1215, where the same passage is 
h Etym. M. cf. Phot. Lex. “Ynys: quoted as if from Herodotus, not from 

Suidas, “Yzs. Homer. 
i Nonnus, ix. 18. m Cf. Theocritus, Idyll. xxvi. 33. 
k Diodorus, iii. 66. n Cf. ad iii. 65. 
1 That is, Homer, (see iv. 2,) in © Dionysius Perieg. 939. De Arabia. 
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Nica δὲ τόπος τῆς ᾿Αραβίας, ἔνθα γεννᾶται 6 Διόνυσος P—Nica 

καὶ Νυσήϊον 4 ὄρος, οὐ καθ᾽ ἕνα τόπον" ἔστι γὰρ ᾿Αραβίας, Αἰθιο-- 

πίας, Αἰγύπτου, ᾿αβυλῶνος, ᾿Ερυθρᾶς, Θράκης, Θετταλίας, Κιλι- 

κίας, ᾿Ινδικῆς, Λιβύης, Λυδίας, Μακεδονίας, Νάξου, περὶ τὸ 1αγ- 

γαῖον, τόπος Supias—Nvonjiov™ τὴν λεγομένην Νύσαν. ὄρος δὲ 

λέγει τῆς Θράκης νῦν. ἐν ἄλλῳ Νυσσήϊον, ἡ Διονύσου διατριβή. 
ς x Tee ΡΣ ,ὔ fe Μ c τ᾿ Ψ, \ / \ 
ἡ δὲ Νύσα ἐν μέν τισι χώραις ὄρος, ὧς ἐν Βοιωτίᾳ καὶ Θρᾷκῃ καὶ 
> f ey) a \ / \ 7 -“ \ , a ε ΠῚ 
ApaBia καὶ ᾿Ινδικῇ καὶ Λιβύῃ καὶ Νάξῳ. ὅπου δὲ πόλις" ὡς ἐν 

Καρίᾳ, καὶ ἐν τῷ Καυκασίῳ ὄρει. ὅπου δὲ νῆσος" ὡς ἐν Νείλῳ 

ποταμῷ. 

Dismissing therefore these purely imaginary explanations, 

we observe first of all that the oldest form of this word itself 

in the Greek appears to have been Δεύνυσος : secondly, that 

if there was such a word as Δεύνυς, not originally belonging 

to the Greek language, but borrowed from some other, it 
would necessarily become Δεύνυσος, by the addition of the 
termination os. Thirdly, that there was actually such a word 
as Δεύνυς, though not in the Greek originally, yet in some 

other of the languages of antiquity, and especially in those 

OL the? east, 

Δεύνυσος" ὁ Διόνυσος. ᾿Ανακρέων" 

Πολλὰ δ᾽ ἐριβρόμον 

Δεύνυσον--- 

a , > / , 5 v4 x ᾽ν le ; (2 τοῦ ι τραπέντος εἰς ε γίνεται Δεόνυσος" οὕτω yap Σάμιοι mpode- 
\ A γ μὲ ,ὔ 4 3 oe 3 , 

ρουσι. καὶ συναιρέσει Δεύνυσος"..«ἔνιοι δέ φασιν, ὅτι ἐπειδὴ ἐβασί- 

λευσε Νύσης" κατὰ δὲ τὴν ᾿Ινδῶν φωνὴν Δεῦνος ὁ βασιλεὺς 

λέγεται ἴ--- Διόνυσος Υ.. of δὲ Δεόνυσον" ἐπειδὴ βασιλεὺς ἐγένετο 

Νύσσης. Δεῦνον δὲ τὸν βασιλέα λέγουσιν οἱ ᾿Ινδοὶ, ὡς {dBas...... 
“Ὁ, “ \ (v4 et ON ‘ \ Ἂς Ν >) / ε 

ἢ ὅτι Διὸς ὕοντος ἐτέχθη ... ἢ παρὰ TO... παρὰ γὰρ ᾿Ηλείοις ὁ 
> HEN χὰ δας eA , ἘΦ ες 7 ς a of ery Aas 

αὐτὸς τῷ ἡλίῳ νομίζεται, ἵν᾿ ἡ ὁ δαίων, ὁ τοῦ δάους (6 ἐστι πυρὸς ἢ 

φωτὸς) αἴτιος---Νύσιος δὲ ὁ Διόνυσος τοῖς ᾿Ινδοῖς ὀνομάζεται, ἀπὸ 

τῆς ἐν Ἰνδοῖς Νύσης. οὐ μόνον δὲ ᾿Ινδοῖς ἀλλὰ καὶ πᾶσι τοῖς κατ᾽ 

ἀκτῖνα ἔθνεσιν, ὥς φησι Φιλόστρατος Χ, ἐν τῷ ᾿Απολλωνίου τοῦ 

Τυανέως Bio Y—Oit δὲ Δεύνυσος" ἐπεὶ βασιλεὺς Νύσης" (καὶ) Δεῦ- 

νον "ApaBes τὸν βασιλέα (λέγουσι) 2. 
Now if there was really such a word as δεῦνος, which did 

P Schol. in Ranas, 218. Aids Ard- _ licee, iv. 101 n. 
νυσον. τ Etym. M. Y Ibid. 

ᾳ Hesychius. ef. in Νισηΐου. 2S ahs 1 Oy Aye 
r Schol. in Iliad. Z. 133. y Scholia in Ranas, 218. 
5 Cf. our Origines Kalendarie Ita- Ζ Schol. in Ihiad. Ξ. 325. Διώνυσον. 
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not originally enter the Greek language, but was introduced 
into it from some of the languages of the east—and if the 
proper sense of this word in its own language was that of 
king; in these two facts we have all the explanation of the 

Greek Διόνυσος, which can be desired. Supposing only that 

the proper form of the word in its own language was devs, 

not devvos, and that its meaning in any case was that of 
king—as adopted into the Greek language, it would assume 

the form of δεύνυσος : and δεύνυσος, we see from the above 

testimonies, was one of the forms of this name, and appa- 

rently the first and oldest in use, among the Greeks. And 
as so adopted and so exprest it would carry with it the pro- 

per sense of king, at first, in the Greek, as much as in its 

own language. And as introduced with that signification, 

it would be more properly an appellative, im the Greek, 

than a proper name; denoting the king—the king κατ᾽ ἐξοχὴν 
indeed—but nothing more. And in such a title as that, ap- 

plied to its proper subject, taken along with the fact that 

this subject must also have been the sun, we should have a 

strong confirmation of the truth of the etymon ; because we 

know that such was the title, and such the style, under which 
and in which the nations of antiquity (particularly those of 

the east, from whom this name of Δευνυς was derived) were 

accustomed to speak of the sun and the moon, as the two 

supreme and ruling principles; of the one as the king, of the 

other as the queen, κατ᾽ ἐξοχήν Ἔ. 

* The Indian origin of the name of Διόνυσος may be illustrated by that 

of one of the commonest and best known of his titles, Εὐὰν or Eros, both 

which Lucretius applies to him at once, 

Graditur simul Euius Euan!. 

In explanation of these terms we should not hesitate to reject such 

glosses as the following?: Εὔιος καὶ Εὔσιος, ὁ Διόνυσος, καὶ τὸ εἰς αὐτὸν 

ἐπίφθεγμα, Εὖσοι καὶ Εὖοΐ κατὰ Λάκωνας" Δωρικῇ γὰρ διαλέκτῳ μεταγενε- 

στέρᾳ διὰ ἔνδειαν τοῦ σ φασὶ γεγενῆσθαι Ἑὔιος καὶ Εὐοὶ καὶ Εὐάν. Hesychius 

himself has one gloss, Eva’ ἐπευφημισμὸς ἡλιακὸς (corrige ληναϊκὸς) καὶ 

μυστικός.. and another, Εὔας" Διόνυσος : both of which might have been 

derived from Evdv. But he has another on Εὐάν᾽ ὁ κισσὸς ὑπὸ ᾿Ινδῶν : 

from which we learn that Eiay was the Indian for κισσὸς in Greek, hedera 

in Latin, ivy in English: and as this shrub, next to the vine, was the 

ASTD ceva 742s 2 Htym. M. 
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Section V.—On the Correction of the Primitive Calendar, 

and the introduction of the worship of Deunus and Durgha, 

in India, B. C. 1306. 

The result of our inquiries then, as far as they have yet 

proceeded, being ¢his, That the name of the Hellenic Diony- 
sos must have been ultimately derived from India, the first 
inference spontaneously suggested by that conclusion is, 

That the idea denoted by the name must have been derived 
from India also. If therefore, as we were told by Herodotus, 

the person who introduced both among the Greeks was Me- 
lampus, he too must have derived them from India. And if 

the time of Melampus, as we have endeavoured to prove, was 
the thirteenth century before Christ, (from B.C. 1297 down- 
wards,) the introduction of the name and the worship of the 

Hellenic Dionysos among the Greeks, as originally due to 

him, could not have been older than the thirteenth century 

before Christ —but in India, from which he must have ob- 

tained both, it must have been older than the thirteenth 

century, before Christ, or at least, than'the time of Melam- 

pus in that century. 
Now it has been shewn in the first Part of these Origines 

of ours®, that in imitation of what the Egyptians had done 44 
years before, when they conceived and proposed for the first 

time the idea of the two cosmogonic powers of their own sys- 

tem, Osiris and Isis, in their proper relation to each other, the 

ancient Hindoos also corrected their calendar B.C. 1306; 

and attached the head of the correction, as the Egyptians 

had done that of their Isiac calendar B. C. 1350, to the 17th 

of the Primitive Athyr. The history of this correction so 
made in India was traced in our Fasti Catholici », first from 

Sept. 25, B.C. 1806, through three Periods of 120 years, 
(the proper Period of the Cyclico-Julian corrections of the 
primitive equable year,) to Sept. 25, B. C. 946, when the 

most sacred to Dionysos of any, its name in the Indian language probably 

gave him his title of Euan—and very probably too the consecration of the 
shrub itself to Dionysos among the Greeks was due to the fact of its 
being known to have been consecrated to the Deunus of the Indians also. 

ἃ Fasti Catholici, iv. 1 sqq. b Loco citato. 
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Lunar correction of this Cyclico-Julian calendar was first 
adopted in its stead, and the head of the calendar itself was 

advanced from Sept. 25 to Oct.1; and then, from this 

second epoch of October 1, B. C. 946, to that of March 22, 

A. D.538: to which the calendar was left attached; though it 

has not continued attached to it, but has gradually advanced 

upon it, in proportion to the collective amount of the annual 

difference of the mean sidereal year, according to the as- 
sumptions of the Hindoo astronomers, and the mean Julian, 

for the interval of time between. 

This correction of the Indian calendar having been made 

in imitation of that of the Egyptian, and in connection with 

and subserviency ¢o the very same ends and purposes; the 

introduction of objects of worship, and the institution of rites 
and ceremonies, analogous to those which had accompanied 
the Egyptian correction, B. C. 1850, must have attended this 

Indian one, B.C. 1306 also. The question is only, What 
these objects were? and by what name were they called ? 

And though to the first of these questions, it would be obvi- 
ous to answer, That if these objects of worship in India were 
really first conceived and introduced there in imitation of the 
Egyptian, they could not have differed from the Egyptian in 
anything but their names, we prefer to answer it, if possible, 

in a different way ; and to get at the discovery of the proper 

objects of worship associated with the Hindoo correction, 

without going back to Egypt (at least in the first instance) 
to find them. 

Now the first clue to this discovery is the fact, which we 
know of, from other sources, that Nature (Ἢ Φύσις. treated 
as a person, and represented by a feminine principle, con- 

cerned in the production of all material and vegetable or 
animal nature,) has long had and still has a proper name 

among the Hindoos—which name is Durgha. It is still the 

traditionary doctrine ef the Hindoos, that when the fatal mo- 
ment, in the decursus of a never-ending duration, was come, 

the supreme principle in their system of theology, Brahma, 

awakened Durgha out of the state of insensibility and inac- 
tivity, called her sleep, in which her existence had previously 
been passed ; and that this was the first step towards the ori- 
gination of the present system of things. 
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Now, what was the Indian Durgha, thus represented, but 
the Egyptian Isis, or the Italian Pales, or the Hellenic 

Demeter, merely under a different name? It is clear then 
that if the Hindoos had among them from time immemorial 
an idea and a person like this, they had among them an 

Indian Isis, an Indian Pales, an Indian Demeter, from time 

immemorial also. And though it may be objected that on 

this principle, if the Indian Durgha was the Indian Isis, the 

- Indian Brahma must have been the Indian Osiris, that is by 

no means a necessary inference from the modern Himdoo 

doctrine on these points; grafted some time or other on a 

much more ancient theory of the same kind. Nor does this 

modern doctrine do more than represent Durgha as merely 

awakened by Brahma into life and activity. Jt does not ap- 

pear that the Hindoo Brahma was ever proposed as the pro- 

per masculine principle, coordinate with and correlative to 

the proper feminine one, in the first production of all things ; 
and yet in the nature of things a feminine and a passive 

principle must both have required and implied a masculine 

and an active one: and if the Hindoo cosmogony had an 
Indian Isis from the first, it must have had an Indian Osiris 

also. 

Again, it has been shewn in our Fasti Catholici¢ that when 
the Hindoos, B. C. 946, adopted the Metonic instead of the 

Cyclico-Juiian correction, they gave the months of their 

solar calendar the names which they still bear at the present 

day ; and that the first of these months both in the preexist- 
ing Cyclico-Julian correction, and in the Metonic which was 

now taking its place, was the month called Kartika. And 

though the head of the calendar was advanced at this time 
from Sept. 25 to Oct. 1, no change was made either then, 

or ever after, in the order of the months, or in their rela- 

tions to each other, in other respects ; and there has always 
been a month in their solar calendar, called Kartika, and 

always at or about the same season of the natural or the 

Julian year, Oct. 1 to Nov. 1. 
Again, it has also been shewn 4 that, as the civil calendar 

of the Hindoos from the date of this correction, B. C. 946, to 

the present day, has been and stil! is lunar as much as solar, 

€ iv. pag. 64 sqq. 4 Fasti Catholici, iv. 31 sqq. 
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the Durgha month in this lunar calendar, (i. 6. the month in 

which the festival of Durgha, the greatest and most splendid 
in the Hindoo calendar, has always been celebrated,) is the 

lunar Aswina; but the lunar Aswina, as still the same, mu- 

tatis mutandis, with the solar Kartika—to which the Durgha 
solemnity was originally attached B.C. 1306. And the rule 

of the celebration in the lunar calendar even at present is 

still the old Cyclico-Julian one, as first adapted to the original 
Cyclico-Julian correction, B.C. 1306, and then to the Metonic 

correction, substituted for it, B.C.946°. The inference from 

these facts is not only that the idea and name and worship 
of the Indian Durgha must have been as old in India as the 

Cyclico-Julian correction, but also that the festival of Durgha, 

attached in the first mstance to the 17th of the primitive 

Athyr, Aira Cyc. 2701, Sept. 25, B.C. 1806, mutatis mutan- 

dis, is still the same that it was at first. 

Again, with respect to the meaning of this name of Durgha, 

that of the impersonation of nature in India, we have made 

inquiries concerning it of the best Sanskrit scholars at the 
present day; and we have been informed that there is such a 

word in the Sanskrit language, as genuine and as classical as 

any: a word compounded of two elements, dur, and gha; the 
former of which they explain to mean the same thing as the 

Greek dus, and the latter as the Greek βαίνω or ὁδός ---80 that 

both together in the Sanskrit denote much the same thing as 

δύσοδος, δύσβατος, or δυσπρόσοδος would in Greek. 

On this principle, the meaning of this word in English 
would be that of “ Difficult of access,” “ Difficult of ap- 

proach :” and that being the case, the first and most obvious 

objection to such an explanation of the name is this—That it 
is the least suitable @ priori to such an idea and such a sub- 

ject as must always have been intended by it, which could 
possibly have been imagined. For what was this idea but 
that of the Universal Mother and Nurse, the Alma Mater and 
Alma Parens of all things? And what consistency could there 
be in deriving the most appropriate designation of such an 
idea and such a subject from this property of difficulty of 
access’ as if the common mother of all things could possibly 
be distinguished by a disposition and tendency so foreign to 

© See Fasti Catholici, iv. page 37. 
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her nature, not to say her relations to external nature, as to 

forbid, to repress, to repel the approach of her own children. 
It is clear then that though the Sanskrit language has re- 

tained this name of Durgha, it supplies no explanation of its 
meaning, except on the principle of a mere verbal coincidence 

between dur in the sense of dvs, and gha in the sense of οδος ; 

and consequently between Durgha in composition, and Avo- 

odos in composition also. Nor do we hesitate to say that this 

never could have been the meaning of the Durgha of a much 
earlier Hindoo antiquity, the Durgha of the correction of 

B.C. 1806—the Egyptian Isis under the name of Durgha. 

We must therefore endeavour to find, if possible, some more 

satisfactory explanation of it. 
And here, as in other cases of like kind, a correction of the 

Primitive Calendar, made at a different time, and in a dif- 

ferent quarter, and by a different person, comes in oppor- 

tunely to throw light upon this Indian one, and to furnish 
the clue to the discovery of which we are in search; by making 
us acquainted with the Indian Durgha, under the same name, 

and yet at a distance from her own country. It is in our 

power to shew, (and if we are permitted to continue our in- 

quiries to the time when it may be necessary to give some 

account of the Assyrian correction, we hope to shew,) that 
the celebrated Semiramis also was the author of a correction 
of the Primitive Calendar; the idea of which was derived from 

the Indian, and the first cause of which was due to her In- 

dian expedition: a fact in her personal history which has 
been handed down concerning her, and the truth of which 

this correction itself does more to attest and confirm than 

anything else which is still on record. 

The date of this correction was B.C. 1188—168 years later 
than the Hindoo one. We infer the fact of such a correction 

by Semiramis after her return from India, first, from the 

agreement between the date of this correction and the time 

assigned to Semiramis by history; so that if any such cor- 
rection of the Primitive Assyrian Calendar was made at that 
time, it must have been made by her. Secondly, from the fact 
that as her Indian expedition lasted three years, she was long 
enough in the country to have become acquainted with the pecu- 

liar objects of worship among the Hindoos of this time, and with 
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their proper system of time, and the rule and administration 
of their calendar; and with the connectiow between the na- 

tional calendar and the objects of the national worship. 

Thirdly, from the fact that Semiramis herself passed with 
posterity for the daughter of the goddess Derke or Derketo; 

the foundation of which tradition, in her case, as in others of 

like kind, was simply the fact that she introduced the wor- 
ship of that goddess. Fourthly, from the fact that the proper 

name of this Assyrian goddess, whom the Syrians called 

Derke or Derketo, and the worship of whom was really in- 
troduced into Assyria by Semiramis, as it has been handed 
down through the Greeks, was Aderga or Adarga, Aterga or 

Atarga, Adergatis or Adargatis, Atergatis or Atargatis—all, 

it is evident, as well as that of Derke or Derketo, the same 

imter se, at bottom, and none of them different except per ac- 

cidens from the Indian Durgha. We may safely therefore 

infer that the idea and name of the Assyrian Aderga must 

have been borrowed from those of the Indian Durgha; that 

the prototype of the former must have been the latter; and 

that Semiramis, having previously become acquainted with 

the conception of Durgha in India, trausferred the name to 
one only accidentally different from it in Assyria. 

It follows that whatsoever was denoted by the Assyrian 

Aderga, the same must have been denoted by the Indian 
Durgha; and though it would not be proper to digress at 

present, to produce and compare together the various state- 
ments of antiquity from which something like an idea of the 
nature of that conception, which went by this name among 
the Assyrians, might be formed—yet thus much we may ven- 

ture to say, viz. That the Assyrian Aderga must bave been 
recognised and proposed in the character of the queen, the 
queen κατ᾽ ἐξοχήν ; that her proper style and title was that of 
the queen, but her attributes, emblems, and characteristics 

in other respects, were those of the moon; those of the part- 
ner and correlative of the sun. It follows that such, in all 

probability, must have been the style and title of the Indian 

Durgha. That too in the Indian must have denoted the queen, 

and, in all probability, such a queen as the proper partner 

and comate of such a king as the sun; 1. e. the moon. 
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And with the knowledge of this fact, thus discoverable 

through the proper meaning of the Assyrian Aderga, that the 
Indian Durgha, in all probability, denoted queen, along with 

the other, that the Indian Deunus, as a proper name, denoted 

a person who corresponded to the Hellenic Dionysos, and, as 

an appellative, denoted the king, we are placed at last in a 

situation to form a right idea of the nature of the Hindoo 

Correction, B.C. 1806; viz. that it mnst have been connected 

with the introduction, and subservient to the continuance, of 

the worship of two coordinate and correlative principles, each 

alike superior to every thing else, and distinguished between 

themselves only by the difference of sex. Consequently one a 

masculine, the other a feminine, conception of its kind; to 

the union of which was ascribed the production of all things, 

and to one of which was given the name of Deunus, or 

king, and to the other that of Durgha, or queen; the real ob- 
jects in external nature, intended by these ideas and these 
names respectively, being the sun and the moon. 

We have repeatedly had occasion to observe that this asso- 

ciation of the sun and the moon, in this relation to each 

other, and to everything else, and under these names of the 

king and the queen absolutely, is characteristic of all the 
cosmogonies and all the theogonies of antiquity, especially of 
those of the Hast. According to Philostratus, quoted supraf 

by the scholia on the Iliad, the name of Νύσος, in the sense 
of Διόνυσος, was common, [Πᾶσι τοῖς κατ᾽ ἀκτῖνα ἔθνεσιν : and 

though it would not have been true at any time, so far as we 

are aware, to say that all the oriental nations had a common 

name, even for a common conception, which they esteemed 

divine and sacred also, and that, the Greek Avvvoos—it might 

have been, and it probably was, true, in the time of Philo- 

stratus, that all of them had a conception of this kind, (to 

which they gave the name of king,) only per accidens different 

from the Νύσος, or Διόνυσος, of the Greeks, in its first and 
proper sense. 

f Page 82. 
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Section VI.—On the quarter from which Melampus obtained 

his knowledge of the Indian Deunus. 

The name of the Hellenic Dionysos having been thus 
derived from that of the Indian Deunus, there can be no 

question that both the name, and the idea denoted by it, 

must ultimately have come from India. Now the testimony 
of Herodotus was express that, among the Greeks, the 
author of the worship of Dionysos was Melampus; and that 

must imply that he was the author of the name among them 

also. We are told too, if not by Herodotus, yet by Diodorus 
Siculus, and Clemens Alexandrinus, that Melampus brought 
both these things into Greece from Egypt. We must there- 

fore endeavour to reconcile our own conclusions with each of 

these testimonies, by shewing how it may have been equally 
true, that the name and idea of the Hellenic Dionysos came 

ultimately from India, and yet that they were brought into 
Greece by Melampus from Egypt. 

Egypt, at this period of the history of mankind, being the 

repository of all the knowledge handed down from the ante- 

diluvian to the postdiluvian world, and of all the additions 

made to it, from the second beginning of things downwards, 
it is superfluous to observe that it was the centre of attraction 

to the curious and inquisitive everywhere. Melampus indeed 

is the first of the Greeks of whom the fact, that he visited 

Egypt, is actually on record; but that fact being admitted, 
there can be no question concerning the motive which took 
him to Egypt, as it did Thales, and Solon, and (Hnopides, and 
Pythagoras, and so many more of the Greeks, after him. 
And early as this visit of his may appear, in the history of 
such visits on the part of the Greeks in general, it was not 

earlier than the beginning of such an intercourse between 
Egypt and Greece as must already have diffused in that 

country some idea of the treasures of learning and science 

concealed in Egypt, and must have excited the curiosity of 

the intelligent and inquisitive among the Greeks, to become 

better acquainted with them. The colonies of Cadmus, of 
Danaus, of Erechtheus, and even of Minos, (all older than 

the acme of Melampus,) respectively, and especially that of 
Danaus, which settled at Argos, and from which the Preetide, 
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the contemporaries of Melampus, were lineally descended, 
are abundantly sufficient to account for the visit to Egypt, in 
the time of Melampus, of any Greek who was desirous of re- 

pairing to the fountain head of all the wisdom of his own 
day. 

Now the principal city of Egvpt in the time of Melampus 

was Thebes. ‘The city of Memphis, which disputed the palm 

with Thebes, and even eclipsed it, in later times, was not in 

existence in the time of Melampus; having come into being 

only along with the worship of the Apis, and the institution 

of the Apis cycle, B.C. 9735; whereas the antiquity of 
Thebes must have gone as far back as the time of the descent 

into Egypt, and was little inferior to that of Zoan (Tanis) 

or On, (Heliopolis,) the only two cities of ancient Egypt 

which we know from the testimony of Scripture to have been 
actually older than the descent. No stranger then, who re- 

sorted to Egypt, attracted by its renown, and desirous of 
access to its stores of traditionary as well as acquired learn- 

ing. could fail to visit Thebes. The populousness, magnitude, 

and wealth of this city, for which it was still famous among 

the Greeks in the time of Homer, three centuries and up- 

wards later than Melampus, were probably at their acme in ᾿ 
his time; and among the other causes which might have con- 

tributed to make it the principal city in Egypt, much must 

probably be attributed to the peculiarity of its situation, on 

the banks of the Nile, yet on the high road of the intercourse 

with Adthiopia on the one hand, and at a convenient distance 
for the intercourse with Arabia and India, along the shores 

of the Red Sea, on the other, whereby it would seem to have 

been designated as the centre of trade and commerce, between 
Egypt in general and those parts, in these times, as Alexan- 
dria was in after-times. 

Of the fact of this intercourse between Thebes and India 
in particular, we produced a proof, of very high antiqnity, 

though not so old as the time of Melampusi, in the Metonic 

correction of the primitive equable calendar, peculiar to the 

Thebaid, which must have been derived from that of the 

Hindoos, only 57 years after that had been made among 

& See our Fasti Catholici, iv. 433 564. b Thid. iv. 242 sqq. 
i Ibid. iv. 217 sqq. 
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them in B. C. 946—and having been so introduced and esta- 

blished at Thebes, and among its dependencies, B.C. 889, 
continued in use in the same quarters much later than the 
beginning of the Christian era. There is no reason to sup- 

pose that an intercourse, which was still active and flourishing 
only three hundred years later than the time of Melampus, 
might not already have been begun before his time; and in 

that fact, (if it may only be assumed on the strength of its 

own probability,) we have the desired explanation of the phe- 

nomenon, into which we are inquiring, that of the derivation 

of the idea and name of the Grecian Dionysos, both from 

India and from Egypt. The truth must now appear to be, 

that they both came into Greece from India through Egypt. 
They were brought into Greece by Melampus from Egypt— 
they were found by Melampus at Thebes, in Egypt—and 

they came originally to Thebes from India. It is not neces- 
sary to suppose that if Melampus visited Thebes, in Egypt, 
he must also have proceeded as far as India; though such a 
supposition in itself is not impossible. It is sufficient to 

know that if he merely travelled as far as Thebes in upper 

Egypt, he might find there not only native Egyptians, but 

very possibly native Indians also, from whom he might learn 

both the name and the nature of the Indian Deunus. And 

though he must have become acquainted in Egypt also with 

the name and nature of the Egyptian Osiris, and if he did, 

could not have failed to perceive that there was no difference 
between the Egyptian Osiris and the Indian Deunus, except 

in name; it is no wonder that having to choose between two 
appellations, for his own conception of the same kind, (that 
of Osiris, which denoted the Son of the Egg*, and that of 
Deunus, which denoted the King,) he should have fixed upon 

the latter, and therefore brought back with him to Greece, 

in his own Διόνυσος or Δεύνυσος, not the name of the Egyp- 

tian "Oowrs, but that of the Indian Δεύνυς. 

Section VII.—On the probable motive to the introduction of 

the worship of Dionysos among the Greeks. 

In the passage from Clemens Alexandrinus, quoted supra}, 

it is observable that Melampus was spoken of as the author 

Κ See our Fasti Catholici, iii. 165 sqq. 1 Page 58. 
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not of the mysteries of Dionysos, but of those of Demeter. 
To understand this literally would contradict other and better 

testimonies ; and be inconsistent with what we ourselves have 

shewn of the origin of the Eleusinia and of the Thesmopho- 

ria™. The question is then, In what sense may it be under- 
stood? without prejudice to the matter of fact and to the 

whole current of Grecian tradition, with respect to the origin 

of the mysteries of Demeter in particular. 
In answer to this, we begin with reminding the reader of 

the testimony of Herodotus, to which we had repeated occa- 
sion to refer in the second Dissertation of this Part"; viz. 

That the daughters of Danaus taught the women of the 

country the Thesmophoria: from which we argued, that they 
taught them the Isia under the name of the Thesmophoria. 
Now it is very observable, that though Herodotus told us ex- 
pressly that the daughters of Danaus taught the Argive women 

the services of Isis, he said nothing about their having taught 

them those of Osiris also; and yet it was to be expected a 
priori that Isis and Osiris, besides being necessarily connected 
with each other in the nature of things, would have been so 

associated in the apprehensions of all native Egyptians, that 

the idea of the one must have included that of the other, and 

neither could have been thought of, or mentioned, much less 

proposed as an object of worship, by native Egyptians at 
least, without the other. 

Notwithstanding however this very natural presumption, 

we have no doubt that the case was, as the testimony of He- 
rodotus, literally construed, implied it to have been; viz. That 

the daughters of Danaus did introduce into Argos the worship 
of Isis, but not that of Osiris: and we have no doubt also 

that the true explanation of this anomaly, if anomaly it is to 
be called, with respect to these Argive Thesmophoria of the 

daughters of Danaus, which admitted an Isis but not an 
Osiris, is that which we have already proposed °, to account 

for the same kind of inconsistency in the Thesmophoria of 

Eumolpus and Triptolemus, both of which admitted a Deme- 
ter, and a Koré, but neither of them an husband of the one, 

or a father of the other. The innocence and simplicity of 

m Dissertation ii. n Cf. supra, iv. page 304 566. 
V. 322 864. 
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these early times revolted from the open recognition of two 
such distinct principles as the masculine and the feminine 
agents in the work and effect of animal production: and the 
same sense of propriety, which induced the authors of the 
Hleusinia and of the Thesmophoria respectively to exclude 
from those institutions, as designed originally for the female 
sex, the emblem of the phallus, and every trace of anything 
but vegetable life in the cycle of preduction adumbrated 
thereby, caused the daughters of Danaus also to suppress the 
name and idea of the proper correlative of the Egyptian Isis, 
the type of the masculine and active principle in the cycle of 
production, as she was of the feminine and passive, in the 
Isia which they taught to the women of Argos. 

With respect to the date of this coming of Danaus into 
Greece ; it is a question on which we have never yet formally 
entered: and we shall find it convenient to postpone it still 
to a future opportunity. We may observe however that if, 
as we have hitherto assumed?P, all these migrations from 
Egypt to Greece in particular, whether under Cadmus, or 
under Danaus, or under Erechtheus, or under Minos, besides 

those to any other quarter, as the Umbrian one to Italy, the 

Colchian one to the Pontus Euxinus, were ultimately due to 
one of the greatest, and longest, and most laborious of the 

undertakings of the ancient Egyptians, the excavation of the 
Lake of Meceris; none of them could have been earlier than 

the beginning of that undertaking—which we have seen rea- 
son to determine to the epoch of the first Sothiacal period, 
B.C. 13504. Of these different colonies to Greece in parti- 
cular, that under Cadmus appears to have been the earliest ; 
and of the date of this we hope to speak by and by. Next 
to this, that under Danaus; which approached in fact so 
closely to the other, that probably there was only one year’s 
difference between them. 

Be this as it may; the fact of most importance to the pre- 
sent question is this, That several years before the time of 

Melampus the worship of the Egyptian Isis had been intro- 
duced into Argos, and by native Egyptians too—but not that 
of the Egyptian Osiris; and that, for anything which is 

known to the contrary, the Egyptian Isis had continued to 

Ρ See supra, Vol. iv. 42 sqq. 4 See our Εἰ. Catholici, 111, 192 sqq. 
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be worshipped with proper rites and ceremonies, at Argos, 
from the time of the daughters of Danaus to the time of 

Melampus; but not the Egyptian Osiris. The Argive Hera 
was characteristic of that city from the first; and the zra of 
Argos was the era of the priestesses of Hera from the first: 
and the Argive Hera was the Argive Isis from the first. In 
this state of the case then we have probably an explanation 

of the motive which induced Melampus to conceive the idea 

of introducing the worship of Dionysos at Argos also: and of 

the end which he proposed thereby. It might naturally have 

appeared to him that neither the Argive Isis, nor the Eleusi- 

nian Demeter, as the impersonation and type of a cycle 

which, though taking its origin in the material and vegetable 

world, attained to its climax and consummation only in the 

animal and sensible, could be complete and perfect of its 
kind, without a corresponding masculine principle. An Isis for 
the vegetable world, without an Osiris, might be admissible ; 

but an Isis for the animal one also, without an Osiris, would 

be an impossibility. 

It is very conceivable therefore that the first motive to the 

act of Melampus might have been the conviction that the 

cycle of natural production and reproduction, adumbrated 
whether in the Isia or in the Thesmophoria, could not be 
restricted to the vegetable kingdom of nature; and if it must 

pass into the animal also, something was wanting in each of 
these institutions, constituted as they were in his time, to 
adapt them to this enlargement of their scope and compre- 
hension respectively. And if he went to Egypt, in search of 
this desideratum, that was only to go to the fountain-head of 
each of these institutions themselves; where only, if any 
where, could they be found fully and entirely developed, and 
as true to their principles and assumptions in the practice 
and exemplification, as in the theory. Nor would it make 
any difference whether he had already been in Egypt before 
he conceived this idea of the reformation of the Argive Isia, 
or went there on purpose after he had formed it. Nor is it 
any objection, as we have already observed, that the mascu- 
line principle, which he actually associated with the Argive 
Isis at last, was not the Egyptian Osiris, but the Indian 
Deunus— ; if there was no difference between the Osiris of 
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the Egyptians and the Deunus of the Indians except in name 

—and if the name of Deunus, on many accounts, for such an 

institution as that of his Dionysia, and for such an idea as 

that of his Dionysos, was. preferable to that of Osiris, or, as 

Osiris in his time was still called in Egypt, Suiris*". 

We will therefore assume that the moving cause to this 
correction of the Argive Isia or Thesmophoria by Melampus 
was the want of a masculine principle in the symbolical re- 
presentation thereof in his time, to correspond to the femi- 

nine which actually entered it. On this assumption, it is 
easy to see that there might have been a foundation even 

for the statement, referred to supra, from Clemens Alexan- 
drinus; that Melampus brought the mysteries of Demeter 

from Egypt. He brought that from Egypt, and associated it 

with the mysteries of Demeter, which was necessary to their 
integrity, and to make them the same thing in practice which 

they were in theory. And it is a still stronger and more 
striking confirmation of our conclusion, that Melampus 

must have been the first who associated both the masculine 
and the feminine principle in the mystical cycle of his own 
time, that Melampus also, according to testimony, was the 
first who introduced among the Greeks the mystical symbol 

of the relation of these two principles to each other, in the 
shape of the Phallus—before carefully excluded both from 

the Argive Isia and from the Eleusinian Thesmophorias. Of 

this however more will require to be said by and by. 

Section VIII.—On the probable date of the introduction of 

the name and worship of Dionysos ; and of the Correction of 

the Primitive calendar which accompanied it. 

With respect then to the time of this introduction of the 

name and the worship of the Hellenic Dionysos—if Melam- 
pus himself was not born before B. C. 1297, it could not have 

been older than B.C. 1297: and if he lived to be sixty or 

seventy years of age, it might have been as late as B. C. 

1230, when he could not have been more than sixty-seven 
years of age at the utmost. 

But before we can come to any conclusion on this ques- 

r See our Fasti Catholici, ili. 170 sqq. 5. See Vol. iv. 309. 
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tion, it is very necessary to take into account a well known 

fact in the traditionary history of the Dionysos of the Greeks, 
to which we adverted generally suprat—his Indian expedi- 

tion, his conquest of that country, and his triumphal return 

to Greece. In every account of this fable, his invasion and 

subjugation of India are represented not only as prior, but 
also as preliminary, to the recognition of himself as divine, in 

Greece. The final end of the conquest itself, followed by the 
return in triumph, is declared by the effect, which in every 

account of the fable is supposed to have ensued upon it; the 

recognition of the divinity of Dionysos first indeed at Thebes, 

where he himself was born, and then, with little or no delay, 

everywhere else in Greece. 
Now, with respect to the first idea of such a fable as this ; 

if the name and worship even of the Hellenic Dionysos did 

really come from India, as much as from Egypt, it is mani- 

fest it had a foundation in the matter of fact; and if it 

implied no more than simply that Dionysos had been ac- 

knowledged in India before he was so in Greece, or even 
that his recognition in Greece followed with little or no 
delay on his recognition in India, it would have implied no- 

thing which was not agreeable to the actual course of things. 

Nor can there be any doubt, in our opinion, whether this popu- 
lar fable of the conquest of India by the Theban Dionysos, 
and of his triumphal return from India to Thebes, followed by 
the confession of his divinity everywhere among his country- 
men the Greeks, must not have been sometime or other 

grafted on the simple historical fact, which our own inquiries 

have just brought to light, that the first idea of the Hellenic 

Dionysos, and in particular the name, was derived from 

India. 
With respect then to this part of the traditionary history 

of the Hellenic Dionysos; we may observe that Nonnus in- 

deed, the author of the Dionysiaca, has made this Indian 
expedition the subject of his epic poem, in 48 books; and 
for that reason, in all probability, contrary to the uniform 
tradition of antiquity, has supposed it to have lasted seven 
years. Tradition represented it to have lasted only three; 

and it founded on that coincidence the rule of the Dionysia, 

t Page 78. 
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in the sense of the Orgies, themselves—as a cycle of three 
years, a τριετηρίς : Tov δ᾽ οὖν Διόνυσόν φασι, says Diodorus’, 

κολάσαντα μὲν τοὺς ἀσεβεῖς ἐπιεικῶς δὲ προσενεχθέντα τοῖς ἄλ- 

λοις ἀνθρώποις, ἐκ τῆς ᾿Ινδικῆς em ἐλέφαντος τὴν εἰς Θήβας 

ἐπάνοδον ποιήσασθαι" τριετοῦς δὲ διαγεγενημένου τοῦ σύμπαντος 

χρόνου, φασὶ τοὺς "EAAnvas ἀπὸ ταύτης τῆς αἰτίας ἄγειν τὰς τριε- 

τηρίδας. And again*: Στρατεύσαντα δ᾽ εἰς τὴν ᾿Ινδικὴν τριετεῖ 

χρόνῳ τὴν ἐπάνοδον εἰς τὴν Βοιωτίαν ποιήσασθαι, κομίζοντα μὲν 

λαφύρων ἀξιολόγων πλῆθος" καταγαγεῖν δὲ πρῶτον τῶν ἁπάντων 

θρίαμβον ἐπ᾽ ἐλέφαντος ᾿Ινδικοῦ. καὶ τοὺς μὲν Βοιωτοὺς καὶ τοὺς 

ἄλλους “Ἕλληνας, καὶ Θρᾶκας, ἀπομνημονεύοντας τῆς κατὰ τὴν 

᾿Ινδικὴν στρατείας, καταδεῖξαι τὰς τριετηρίδας θυσίας Διονύσῳ, 

καὶ τὸν θεὸν νομίζειν κατὰ τὸν χρόνον τοῦτον ποιεῖσθαι τὰς παρὰ 

τοῖς ἀνθρώποις ἐπιφανείας. διὸ καὶ παρὰ πολλαῖς τῶν ᾿ Ἑλληνίδων 

πόλεων διὰ τριῶν ἐτῶν βακχεῖά τε γυναικῶν ἀθροίζεσθαι κ᾽, τ. ΧΥ. 

The final end of this expedition, and of this return from it 
in triumph, as we have observed, was the acknowledgment of 
the divinity of Dionysos by the whole of Greece; and the 
time of the return, according to the fable, followed by that 

effect, synchronised so critically with that fact in the history 
of Theseus, which we considered supra’, his return from 

Crete after his mission with the δασμὸς, that Ariadne, just 

abandoned in Dia by him, was supposed to have been found 

there by Dionysos, just returning from the east. So that 
on this principle there was little or no interval between the 
desertion of Ariadne by Theseus and her discovery by Dio- 
nysos: and in some accounts (as for example Diodorus’s ἃ) 
the arrival of both at Naxos (Theseus’ on his way home, 
and Dionysos’ on his return from India) coincided so criti- 

cally, that Ariadne was not found abandoned there by The- 
seus, but forcibly taken from him there by Dionysos himself. 

Now, though this history of the Theban Dionysos, and of 

his Indian expedition, was purely imaginary, the mission of 
Theseus to Crete, and his marriage to Ariadne, were not fabu- 

lous. How then shall we account for such a critical coincidence 

between this one circumstance of a merely fictitious and 
fabulous story and an actual matter of fact? This fable of 

Vaniiten On: X iv. 3. 
y Cf. Eusebius, Preep. Evang. ii. 2.115. Apoll. Biblioth. ih Wie τὸ Gis oy 

Z Vol iv. page 525. a ἀν. OF. 
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the Theban Dionysos and of his adventures in India was no 
doubt the invention of the later poets; and the historical 
groundwork of the fable in general, and of this one of its 

circumstances in particular, was probably this, That the 
name and worship of Dionysos, as originally derived from 
those of the Indian Deunus, having been introduced into 
the Peloponnese by Melampus, three years before the retura 

of Theseus from his mission to Crete, were generally received 
and acknowledged in the rest of Greece, or in Boeotia and 

Attica in particular, about the time of fhaé return. 
On this foundation, which in itself was a simple historical 

coincidence between two totally different and unconnected 

events, it would be easy to build such a superstructure as 
that of the fabulous conquest of India by the same Dionysos, 
whose name and nature as divine, however generally received 
among the Greeks, still came ultimately from India—of his 
triumphal return from that conquest to Greece, in order to 
receive the homage due to his divinity, as attested and sealed 

by that conquest—and of the coincidence of the return, fol- 

lowed by this recognition, with a memorable epoch in Attie 

history in particular, the return of Theseus from his mission 

to Crete. If then we know the true date of that return, we 

know the date of the first introduction of the name and wor- 

ship of Dionysos at Argos, three years before; and the for- 
mer having been already determined to B.C. 1227”, the latter 

is thereby determined to B.C, 1230. 
This point therefore being so far settled—with respect to 

the remaining question, that of the correction of the Primi- 

tive calendar which Melampus associated with the introduc- 

tion of the name and the worship of his Dionysos; we must 

begin with referring again to the testimony of Diodorus 

quoted once before, supra®: Μελάμποδα δέ φασι μετενεγκεῖν 

ἐξ Αἰγύπτου τὰ Διονύσῳ νομιζόμενα τελεῖσθαι παρὰ τοῖς “Ἕλλησι, 

καὶ τὰ περὶ Κρόνου μυθολογούμενα, καὶ τὰ περὶ τῆς Τιτανομαχίας, 

καὶ τὸ σύνολον τὴν περὶ τὰ πάθη τῶν θεῶν ἱστορίαν ἀἅ. It is clear 

from this that tradition attributed three things to Melampus, 
the first introduction of the rites of Dionysos as ordinarily 
celebrated among the Greeks; the fabulous history of Cro- 

ν See Vol. iv. 522 sqq. ¢ Page 58. ὁ Diodorus, i. 97. 
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nos; and the Τιτανομαχία : all too as brought by him from 

Egypt, and apparently brought at once. 
Now in what sense could that be true of all these things 

alike? The rites of Dionysos, it is to be presumed, must 

have meant one thing, the fable of Cronos another, and the 
Τιτανομαχία something different from both. And though Dio- 
dorus enters into no further explanations on any of these 
points, yet we may presume he must have meant by the 

fable of Cronos in particular, here ascribed in its origin to 

Melampus, the same in general which we still read in the 
Theogonia of Hesiod; and by the Τιτανομαχία, the same 

battle of the Titans and the Olympic gods which is still to 
be read there too. On this principle, the first author of each 
of these fables, as known to the Greeks, as well as of the rites 

of Dionysos, as practised among the Greeks, must have been 

Melampus; and all must have been brought into Greece by 

Melampus from Egypt, and all at once. 
With respect to that one of these assertions, which attri- 

butes the introduction of the name and worship of the Hel- 
jenic Dionysos, and yet as derived from Egypt, to Melampus, 

we have said enough already to shew that there was good 

foundation for it in the matter of fact. With respect to the 

other two, that he brought the fable of Cronos and Uranus, 

and the fable of the battle of the gods and the Titans, from 

Egypt also, and at the same time too; the proper explanation 

of these assertions is to be found, first, in the connection of 

these two fables with each other, which was such that they 

must be considered only as successive parts of one and the 
same history; secondly, in the derivation of the second of 
these fables, that of the Tiravoyayia, from Egypt also, as 

much as the name and the worship of Dionysos. It was 
shewn, when we were considering that fable in particular 5, 

that these Titans, under their chief Cronos, were the repre- 

sentatives as well as the champions of equable time; the gods 
of Olympus, under the leadership of Zeus, were the imperso- 

nation as well as the asserters of Julian, in contradistinction 

to equable: that these Titans themselves derived their name 

from the Egyptian Tati, or Thoth, the impersonation of 
equable solar time in Egypt, and they were each of them so 

& Vol. iv. 527 566. 
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many Tatis, or Thoths, also; and that the final end of the 

fable itself, the secret meaning of the whole of this ima- 

ginary contest between the two systems of time, the equable 
and the Julian, in the abstract, was simply to explain and 
account for the fact that a correction of the Primitive calen- 
dar, by the substitution of the Julian for the equable principle 

of reckoning, which should have been made ten years before, 

and attached to the 17th of Athyr, was made de facto ten 
years later, and attached to the 19th of Athyr. 
Now Melampus, if really born about B.C. 1297, must have 

been contemporary with the correction of Minos, B. C. 1260, 

when the Julian principle, in the shape of the octaéteric 
cycle, was first introduced into the primitive civil calendar of 
the Greeks. It is manifest therefore that neither his time, 
nor the facts of his personal history, as far as anything is 
known of them at present, nor any condition of the true 
authorship of such a fable as this, implied in its own suppo- 
sitions, would be inapplicable a priori to its supposed inven- 

tion by Melampus; and that, as tradition among the Greeks 
appears to have handed his name down as that of its author, 

so it could not have handed down the name of any one more 
likely a priori to have been its author. 

It is manifest that if this fable recognised Ara Cyc. 27387, 

B. C. 1270, as the time when a correction like that of Minos 

ought to have been made, in order to be attached to the 17th 

of Athyr, and Aira Cyc. 2747, B. C. 1260, as that when it 
was actually made and attached to the 19th, it could not 

have been older than B.C. 1260; and unless it could be con- 

sidered probable that an ingenious allegory like this, founded 
upon the fact of the correction, would be imagined and made 

public as soon as the correction itself, there can be no objec- 
tion a priori to the supposition that, even if the work of 

Melampus, it was not invented before the introduction of 
the name and worship of his Dionysos, and the institution of 

his Dionysia, with which Diodorus also appears to make it 
synchronous. 

Now it is clearly inferrible from this fable, if we have ex- 
plained it rightly, that in the opinion of its author, the deri- 
vation of a Julian calendar from the preexisting equable one, 
attached in the first instance to the 17th of the primitive 
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Athyr, would have been no irregularity, no novelty ; but the 

derivation of a Julian correction from the equable calendar, 

attached to any other equable date, instead of the 17th, (like 

the 19th of Athyr, to whick that of Minos was de facto 

attached,) was an anomaly, was an innovation, contrary to 

rule and precedent ; to obviate which, and to prevent its be- 
coming the law and the practice in future corrections of the 
same kind, was the sole object of the long and furious resist- 
ance of the Titans, or Thoths, the representatives and propu- 
gnators of equable, in contradistinction to Julian, time. 

We may infer then, from the state of the case in the fable 

of this author’s own invention, that he was aware of the rule, 

founded on the example of the Egyptians, at the time of the 
introduction of the worship of their Osiris and Isis, B.C. 

1350, which had consecrated the 17th of the primitive Athyr 
as the stated epoch of Julian corrections, derived from the 

equable calendar indeed, but intended for the regulation of 
rites and ceremonies, in honour of such objects of worship as 
the Egyptian Osiris and Isis; and that he was not only 
aware of it, but approved of it, and must have considered no 

term in the equable calendar so proper for an use and pur- 

pose of that kind as the 17th of the third month. It may 

therefore be taken for granted, that if Melampus was both 
the author of this Titanomachia, and the author of a correc- 

tion of the primitive calendar, simultaneous with the intro- 

duction of the worship of his own Dionysos, and subservient 
to it, it must have been attached by him to the 17th of the 
primitive Athyr. 

And as there were two forms of these Julian corrections, 

either of which might be derived in this manner from the 

equable calendar, the simple Julian, with a cycle of four 
years, and the cyclico-Julian ‘, with a cycle of 120 years, it is 

easy to see which of the two the author of such a fable as 
this was most likely to prefer; the simple Julian, which had 
nothing in common with the equable calendar, except the 
epoch of its own origination, borrowed from it at first, or the 

eyclico-Julian, which though Julian in principle as much as 
the other at all times, and at stated times Julian in practice 
and administration, yet to all appearance continued to be 

f See our Fasti Catholici, i. 549 sqq. : 555 566. 
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equable, after the correction, as much as before. In answer 
therefore to the question, what kind of correction of the pri- 

mitive calendar Melampus would probably think of making 

for the sake of his own Dionysia, we may venture to say it 

would be the cyclico-Julian; and in answer to the further 
question, what would be the proper Julian epoch of such a 
correction, we may likewise undertake to say, it would be 
that Julian term which in the year of the institution of his 

Dionysia corresponded to Athyr 17. The year of the insti- 

tution therefore having been already determined on probable 

grounds to B. C. 1230, all we have to do, in order to discover 

the epoch of his correction, is to ascertain the Julian term on 
which Athyr 17 was falling B.C. 1230. 

Now B.C. 1230 corresponded to Hra Cyc. 2777; and in 
that year of the Aira Cyclica, the first of the primitive Thoth, 
reckoned by the Julian rule from midnight, as our General 
Tables shew, was falling June 23 at midnight; the first of the 

primitive Phaophi, July 23 at midnight; and the first of the 

primitive Athyr, August 22 at midnight: and consequently 

the 17th, on September 7 at midnight. This therefore, if 

we are right in our reasonings and conclusions hitherto, 
must have been the Julian date of the Dionysian correction 

of Melampus, Athyr 17, Atra Cyclica 2777, Sept. 7, B.C. 1230. 

It is the natural result of our preceding reasonings; and we 

shall find it confirmed by fresh proofs hereafter *. 

* 'The date of the introduction of the worship of the Dionysos of Me- 

lampus being thus determined to B. C. 1230; we may observe that it was 

just eight years, or one Octaéteric cycle, older than the introduction of 

that of the Pythian Apollo by Philammon of Delphi, B.C. 1222. The 
proper services of the latter were attached to, and celebrated by, an Octa- 

éteric cycle attached to August 26. And this was so near to the stated 

date of those of Dionysos, Sept. 7, that both would often be going on to- 
gether—which was probably the reason, as much as any thing else, why 

mount Parnassus, though properly sacred to Apollo, yet from a very 

early period appears to have been considered sacred to Dionysos also; to 

which no doubt the peculiarity of the mountain itself, in having a summit 

with two peaks, would contribute also. 

Mons ibi verticibus petit arduus astra duobus, 

Nomine Parnassus, superatque cacumine nubes. 

Ovid. Metam. i. 316. 

Macrobius, Saturn. i. 18: Item Boeotii Parnasum montem Apollini 
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This then having been the Julian date of the correction, 
and the correction itself one of that kind to which we have 

given the name of Cyclico-Julian, as combining the character 

and appearance of the equable reckoning externally with the 

Julian in reality, it would proceed from this time forward, 

(Sept. 7, B.C. 1230, Athyr 17, τα Cyc. 2777,) m the Pe- 

riod of 120 years; the Julian epoch, from Period to Period, 

continuing the same in terms as at first, the equable varying 

from Period to Period, in proportion to the recession of 

equable cyclical time in Julian, from Period to Period also. 

Section 1X.—Scheme of the Cyclico-Julian Correction, or 

Dionysian Calendar, of Melampus, in the Period of 120 

Julian and 120 Equable years respectively, hese B.C. 1230 

to B.C. 510. 

Epoch, Athyr 17, Aura Cyclica 2777 

Sept. 7, B.C. 1280 

Period. Midn. /Era Cye. Midn. B.C. 

i Athyr 17 2777 Sept. 1230 

ii. Choeac 16 2897 Sept. I11O 
7 
Al 

ii. Tybi 16=15 3017 Sept. 7 

iv. Mecheir 15=14 4137 Sept. 7 870 

v.  Phamenothr4=13 3257 Sept. 7 

vi. Pharmuthi 12 3377 Sept. 7 

vil. “~Pachon! ΤΙ 3497 Sept. 7 

630 

5lI=510 

sacratum esse memorantes, simul tamen in eodem et oraculum Delphicum 

et speluncas Bacchicas uni Deo consecratas colunt. unde et Apollini et 
Libero patri in eodem monte res divina celebratur. Nonnus, xii. 129— 

᾿Επεὶ Δαφναῖος ᾿Απόλλων 

κλῆρον ἑὸν ξύνωσε κασιγνητῷ Διονύσῳ, 

Παρνησσὸν δικάρηνον--- 

Ibid. xxvii. 255. ubi Jupiter loquitur. cf. 250. 

ἤλμπελος ov σε λέληθεν ἐφήμερος" οἶσθα καὶ αὐτὴν 

ἀμφοτέρων σκοπέλων διδυμάονα μυστίδα πεύκην. 

ἀλλὰ κασιγνητοῖο τεοῦ προμάχιζε Λυαίου. 

~ \ , νι , ld 

Παρνησοῦ δὲ yeparpe τεὴν ξυνήονα πέτρην, 

ὁππότε κωμάζουσα χοροιτύπος ἴαχε Βάκχη. 
΄ > , , 

σοὶ μέλος ἐντύνουσα kal ἀγρύπνῳ Διονύσῳ, 

Δελφικὸν ἀμφοτέροισιν ὁμόζυγον ἁψαμένη πῦρ. 
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The ingress of the vith Period, it is evident, would antici- 

pate 37 years on the archonship of Solon, B. C. 593, and 38 

years on his correction, B.C. 592; and in those 37 or 38 
years, the recession of Pharmuthi 12, on Sept. 7, would 

amount to ten days exactly; and Pharmuthi 12, which Aira 

Cyclica 3377 was falling on Sept. 7, B.C. 630, Aira Cye. 3414 
would be falling on August 28, B.C. 593, and Aira Cyclica 
3415 on August 28, B.C. 592. For B.C. 593 being a leap- 

year in the Julian reckoning of the A“ra Vulgaris before 

Christ, with the exception of the dates of the first two 
months, the scheme of the equable calendar, in terms of the 

Julian, would be the same, Aira Cyc. 3414, B. C. 593, and 

fiira Cyc. 3415, B.C. 592. 

Scheme of the Primitive Equable Calendar, Hira Cyc. 3414 and 3415, in 

terms of the Julian, for the first eight months. 

fra Cyc. B. Ὁ. Era Cyc. B.C. 

3414 593 3415 592 

Month. Month. 

i. Thoth Jan. 20 i. Thoth Jan. 19 
ii. Phaophi Feb. 19 ii. Phaophi Feb. 18 

fra Cyc. 3414—3415 

B.C. 593—592 

Month. Month. 

ii. Athyr March 20 vi. Mecheir June 18 

iv. Choac April 19 vii. Phamenoth July 18 

Wet ely by May 19 vii. Pharmuthi Aug. 17 

Pharmuthi 12 August 28 

Section X.—On the transfer of the Dionysia of Melampus 

from the 12th of the 8th month in the Primitive Calendar, 

B.C. 592, to the 12th of the second in the Correction of 
Solon. 

From the account of the name and nature of the Dionysos 

of Melampus, which has thus been given, it is evident that 

nothing could have been originally intended by it, except the 
masculine principle in the cycle of production in general ; 
or, if a distinction requires to be drawn between the vege- 
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table cycle of that kind and the animal one, with a closer re- 

lation to the latter than to the former. It is clear at least 

that the Dionysos of Melampus, in the idea and apprehen- 
sion of its own author, could have had no exclusive relation 

to any one kind of vegetable production in particular, nor 

could possibly have been conceived and proposed at first, in 

the character of the Dionysos of later times, the impersona- 

tion of the vine, or of the fruit of the vine. And though the 

correction of the calendar, which accompanied the institution 

of the Dionysia, was certainly attached to Sept. 7, and Sep- 
tember 7, even at this period of the history of time, might 
not have been more than a month too early for the vintage 
season in Greece, it cannot be doubted that this coincidence 
was merely per accidens, and due to the circumstance that 

the 17th of the Primitive Athyr at the same point of time 
happened to be falling on the Julian Sept. 7. The same 
reason which induced Melampus, B.C. 1230, to attach his 

correction to Sept. 7, would have induced him, B.C. 1306, 

as it did the Hindoos, to attach it to Sept. 25, and without 

any express regard to the season of the vintage, B. C. 1306, 

any more than B.C. 1230; though Sept. 25 would have been 

much nearer to the stated date of that season, for the climate 

of Greece, B. C. 1306, than Sept. 7, B. C. 1230. 
It is manifest therefore, that the connection, which must 

sometime or other have been established between the Dio- 
nysia, in the sense of the rites and services of Dionysos, and 
the Dionysia, in the sense of the vintage festivities, in its 

origin must have been accidental. And though it may be dif- 
ficult at present to account for it satisfactorily, yet, if the 
truth on this point had been handed down by testimony, we 
are of opinion, it would be found to have arisen in fact out 
of the coincidence of the Eleusinia or the Thesmophoria with 
the vintage season, before the Dionysia, and out of the trans- 

ition of the Dionysia, some time or other, into the Eleusinia. 
For both of these were older institutions than the Dionysia ; 
and each was attached from the first to a Julian date, Sept. 
25—which, even at the time of their institution, would have 

been as proper and suitable for the beginning of ingathering 
or vintage, as any that could have been selected. Nor after 
the institution of these two solemnities could it fail to hap- 
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pen, that their proper ceremonies and the vintage festivities 

every year would be beginning and proceeding together. If 
then the Dionysia of Melampus had been instituted along 
with them at first, or, though instituted before them both, 
had been subsequently incorporated with them, nothing 
would have been easier than to explain the connection be- 

tween the Dionysia, in the sense of the Orgies, and the Dio- 
nysia in the sense of the vintage festivities; or the popular 

idea and apprehension of the nature and relations of the Dio- 

nysos of those ceremonies himself, as the impersonation of 

the fruit of the vine, which must have grown up in the course 

of time out of this coincidence. 
The history indeed of the Dionysia of Melampus, from B.C. 

1230 downwards, is obscure and uncertain, but only because of 
the defect of testimony. We may observe however that both the 
Eleusinia and the Dionysia having come into existence within 

80 years of each other—both having been attached to the 
same season of the natural year—both to the same month in 

the Julian, if not to the same day of the month—and one of 
them being professedly devoted to the feminine, the other to 

the masculine, principle, in a cycle of production, communis 

generis—either was predisposed to coalesce with the other ; 

and it might easily come to appear necessary to the common 
end and effect, proposed by each, that they should be in- 

corporated one with the other. The Demeter of Humolpus 
could not be complete without the Dionysos of Melampus; 

nor vice versa, the Dionysos of Melampus without the De- 
meter of Eumolpus. And as the fact is certain that the 
masculine principle, though not originally recognised in the 

institution of Kumolpus, did ultimately get admission into it ; 
it seems on every account most reasonable to suppose it must 

have done so, under the influence of some such conviction as 
this, that the masculine principle was a desideratum in the 
original institution, and must be supplied ad extra, from 

some other source. And as nothing of this kind could have 
been done among the Greeks anywhere at random, so among 

the Athenians in particular it was never so likely to have 
been done advisedly, and with the requisite degree of au- 
thority, as B.C. 593, when Solon was archon, and not only 

remodelling the constitution of the Athenians in general, but 
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correcting the calendar in particular, and in subserviency to 
that making very important changes in the long-established 
rule even of the Eleusinia and the Thesmophoria themselves ; 
of which we have given an account in the second Dissertation 

of this Parts. It would be nothing extraordinary if, at the 

same time, he made another innovation in the old rule of the 

Eleusinian institution, which, though a still greater departure 

from the principles and assumptions of its proper author, 

might appear to be required by the reason of things, and the 
change of circumstances,—that of adopting the Dionysos of 

Melampus into the society of the Demeter of Eumolpus, but 
in the form of the “faxxos, or Διόνυσος ἐπὶ aorg—the type 

and impersonation of infant animal life, as the Koré was of 
that of vegetable. 

As then, in tracing the Dionysia from the time of Melam- 

pus to the time of Solon, we have to explain, if possible, two 

facts, each of them connected with the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις--- 

(the Διονύσια λήναια, ἐπὶ ληνῷ, or ᾿Ανθεστήρια) in particular— 

one, why these, from the time of Solon downwards, should 

have passed for the oldest of their kind—the other, why these, 

from the time of Solon downwards, should have been attached 

to the 12th of the second month in his calendar—With re- 

spect to the first; we account for it at once, if we suppose 

these Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις to have been first instituted, and by 

Solon, B.C. 592, and none else, at that time, besides; and 

none but these for a long time after to have been actually in 

existence among the Athenians. It is no objection to this 
supposition, that Thucydides calls them the ἀρχαιότερα Διο- 
νύσια even in the Tonic, as well as in the Attic, ritual of his 

own day: for there was no difference at first between the 

Ionic correction and the correction of Solon. And as to the 
ritual, or liturgic, year of both, the influence of Solon, which 

effected these changes at Athens, at the time of his correc- 

tion, for some reason or other, seems to have extended to 

Ionia, and to the adoption of the same rules and regulations, 

in numberless instances, there also. 

With respect to the second; we account for that too, if we 

suppose that when Solon adopted the Διόνυσος of Melampus 

into the mysteries, under the name of the mystical Ἴακχος, he 

5. See Vol. iv. page 239 sqq. and page 278 sqq. 
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set back the Dionysia, as before observed according to their 

original rule, from the 12th of Pharmuthi, on which they 

were falling B.C. 593 or B.C. 592, to the 12th of Phaophi; 

or, in terms of his own correction, from the 12th of his Meta- 

geitnion to the 12th of his Anthesterion. And this will ex- 

plain another peculiarity of the rule of these Διονύσια ἐν 
Aiuvais—that they had two days assigned them, in the cor- 
rection of Solon, the 12th and 13th, of the proper month ; 
and not merely one. ‘The correction of Solon was derived 

from the Primitive Calendar; and in the year of the correc- 
tion, the first of Gamelion, Cycle i. 1 of his calendar, and the 

first of Thoth, ἀγα Cyc. 3415, were absolutely the same, and 

both with Jan. 19, B.C. 592. But the first of his Antheste- 

rion the same year anticipated one day on the first of Phao- 
phi; Feb. 17 instead of Feb. 18: the consequence of which 

would be, that the 12th of Pharmuthi, set back to the 12th 

of Phaophi the same year, would be set back to March 1: 
the 12th of Metageitnion, set back to the 12th of Antheste- 

rion, would be set back to Feb. 9858. The Dionysia of Solon 
were consequently attached to both; both to the 12th of 
Anthesterion, Feb. 28, and to the 13th, March 1: to the 

former under the name of the Χόες, and to the latter under 

that of the Xvrpou. 
And these two appear to have been de facto the proper 

dates of the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις, in his calendar, ever after. 

For though there was another date, that of the Πιθοίγια, at- 

tached to the 11th of the month, which, along with the Xdes 
and the Xvrpo., made up the Λήναια in general, and is com- 
monly reckoned one of the component parts of the Διονύσια 
ἐν Λίμναις, this counection seems to have grown up only in 

the course of time, and to have been accidental originally. 
For this particular ceremony of the Πιθοίγια appears to have 

been more ceconomic than Dionysian; and to have been at- 
tached to the 11th of Anthesterion for a reason more con- 

nected with the ordinary business of domestic life and house- 

hold management, than any of the services of religion. But 

the Dionysia in the sense of the scenic representations seem 

to have begun properly on the Χόες, the 12th, not the 11th, 

of the month. And though the annual archonship had long 

h Cf, Vol. ii. 723 sqq. 
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been in existence in the time of Solon, and he might, had 

he pleased, have assigned the care and superintendence of 

these Dionysia to the archon Eponymus; it is to be consi- 

dered that, as representing the original Dionysia of Melampus, 

and possibly as old, among the ancient observances of the 
Athenians, as the time of Theseus himself, the contemporary 

of Melampus', they would appear to belong more properly to 
the jurisdiction of the “Apyxwv Bao.Aevs—the representative of 

the ancient kings of Athens, in name, even in Solon’s time. 

It may however be objected to this account of the pro- 

bable institution of the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις, that, as there 

were only five periods of 120 years between the time of 

Melampus and that of Solon, it was to be expected a 

priori he would go back only five months, from the proper 

date of the Dionysia of Melampus in his own correction; 
and therefore from the 12th of Metageitnion, B.C. 592, to 

the 12th of Elaphebolion, not to the 12th of Anthesterion. 
But it should be recollected, as we saw supra‘, that there 

was a preexisting ceremony among the Athenians, much older 

than his correction, under the name of the Xdées—which tra- 

dition derived from the time of Orestes—and the stated date 

of which, as transmitted from that time to his, was the second 

month of the Primitive Calendar, represented in his correc- 
tion by the month Anthesterion. It was probably for the 

sake of this that Solon went back one month further than 

might otherwise seem to have been necessary, to find the 
proper term in his own correction, to which he should attach 

his Dionysia. It is certain that these were attached de facto 

to the 12th of the second month in his calendar, under the 

name of the Xoes: and it is certain also, that the Χόες was 

the name of the ceremony, older than his Dionysia, the origin 

of which tradition carried back to the time of Orestes. 

And yet this apparent anomaly, in carrying back the 
date of the Dionysia from the 12th of Pharmuthi to the 12th 
of Phaophi, instead of the 12th of Athyr, ra Cyc. 3415, or 

from the 12th of Metageitnion to the 12th of Anthesterion, 

instead of the 12th of Elaphebolion, cycle i. 1, of the correc- 
tion, or from August 28 to Feb. 28, instead of March 30, 
B.C. 592, might have something to do with the institution 
of the Dionysia ἐν ἄστει, and the determination of their proper 

1 Cf. Vol. iv. page 507 sqq. cf. supra, 29. k Page 31 sqq. 
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date, at the time of their institution. It is far from im- 

probable that as the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις, the first and oldest 

of all, had been instituted by Solon, soon after the beginning 
of the sixth period of Melampus, so the next in antiquity to 

these, the Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει, might be instituted at the begin- 

ning of the seventh, B.C. 510; and as the former had been 

attached at that time to the 12th of the second month, so 

might the latter be attached at this, to the 12th of the 

third*. B.C. 510 is another important epoch in the history 
of changes in the laws and constitutions of the Athenians ; 

being the commonly received date of the alterations made by 

Cleisthenes, the next great reformer and legislator after 

Solon. The institution of the Διονύσια ἐν ἄστει was very 

probably one of these. On this supposition, we should ac- 
count for the name given to these in particular; that of the 

Διονύσια μεγάλα, or Διονύσια ἅπλως, though so much later 

than the Διονύσια ἐν Afuvais—because they were the repre- 

sentative of the original Διονύσια of Melampus; and why 

they should have been committed to the ΓΑρχων ἐπώνυμος, 
not merely because the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις had been assigned 

to the ΓΑρχων βασιλεὺς, but because the ΓΑρχων ἐπώνυμος was 

the principal Archon, and these Διονύσια were the principal 

Dionysia. 
That all this was actually done, B.C. 510, or about that 

time, we do not indeed know from testimony ; but neither do 

we know that it was not. The earliest allusion to these Dio- 

nysia, as already in existence at Athens, is that which occurs 

in Herodotus!, to the representation of the Μιλήτον ἅλωσις 
of Phrynichus, in the theatre; for that implies, at these Diony- 
sia: and this, as we observed supra™, could not have been 
much later than B.C. 494. And having thus pointed out 

the probable date of the institution of the oldest Διονύσια at 
Athens, B.C. 592, and that of the next to them, B.C. 510, all 

we have to do, in order to conclude this subject, is to remind 

* Or what is equally probable to the 11th, especially if the Dionysia ἐν 
Λίμναις, though properly attached to the 12th of the preceding month, had 

come by this time to be reckoned practically from the 11th. The equable 

date too of Sept. 7, B. C. 510, was falling on Pachon 11, (see p. 105.) and 
set back to Athyr 11 would fall on March 11, only four days later than 

Elaphebolion 11 the same year, cycle xi. 3. 

1 vi, 21. m Page 34 2. 
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the reader of the date of the institution of the Dionysia ἐν 

ἀγροῖς, or ἐν Πειραίει; probably established also" in B.C. 508. 
To go into the details of these different representations would 

be foreign to our proper purpose. Both the ancient comedy 
and the ancient tragedy appear to have first come into exist- 

ence between B. C. 592 and B.C.510. It is most probable 
therefore that each of them grew originally out of the institu- 

tion of the Διονύσια ἐν Λίμναις, and that each was originally 
intended for those in particular. 

Section XI.—On the association of the Phallus with the 
Dionysia of Melampus. 

The introduction of the Phallus among the Greeks, as we 

have seen °, is attributed by Herodotus to Melampus; and if 
so, at the time when he instituted his Dionysia. And this 

fact being admitted, on the testimony of Herodotus, it is 

decisive of the true meaning of his Dionysos, and of the final 
end which he must have proposed by the institution of his 
Dionysia, from the first. As to the quarter from which he 
might have derived this symbol, it is far from improbable 
that even if he went to India in search of his own Dionysos, 
he must have met with it there, already associated with the 

rites and ceremonies of the Indian Deunus; for it is still in 

existence in India, under the name of the Lingam, and still 

recognised there as the type of the cosmogonic powers of 

nature. But there can be little doubt that as the ancient 

Hindoos derived the first idea of their Deunus from the 

ancient Egyptians, so did they this accompaniment of that 
idea; and there is just as little that, if Melampus brought 

his Dionysos into Greece from Egypt, he brought the Phallus 
into Greece from Egypt also. Of Egypt alone, among all 
the countries and all the nations of antiquity, has the unen- 

viable distinction held good, that the first idea of the recogni- 
tion and consecration of such an emblem as this,in the name 

of the generative powers of nature, was self-originated; and 

upon ancient Egypt must rest the guilt and the responsibility 

of that cumulative mass of licentiousness, impurity, and sen- 

suality, which could not fail to ensue, and actually did ensue, 

n Supra, p. 35- © Supra, pag. 58. 
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in the course of time, wheresoever this symbol was openly 
received and tolerated. But on this subject it is not neces- 
sary for us to enlarge at present?P. We allude to it merely 
for the sake of redeeming the promise, made in our Fasti 

Catholici, that we would some time or other collect the prin- 
cipal testimonies of antiquity to the use of the Phallus, and 

to the estimation in which i¢ was held, both in Egypt and in 
Greece. 

Testimonies to the use of the Phallus, among the 

Egyptians and the Greeks. 
. > τ - a , 
1. Τὴν δὲ οὖν Ἶσιν πάντα τὰ μέρη τοῦ σώματος πλὴν τῶν αἰδοίων 

εὑρεῖν 4... τὸ δὲ αἰδοῖον ὑπὸ μὲν Τυφῶνος εἰς ποταμὸν ῥιφῆναι 

λέγουσι, διὰ τὸ μηδένα τῶν συνεργησάντων αὐτὸ λαβεῖν βουληθῆ- 

vat. ὑπὸ δὲ τῆς Ἴσιδος οὐδὲν ἧττον τῶν ἄλλων ἀξιωθῆναι τιμῶν 

ἰσοθέων. ἔν τε γὰρ τοῖς ἱεροῖς εἴδωλον αὐτοῦ κατασκευάσασάν 
“ las ny Ν " Ν \ Ἂς (2 ™ 4 

τιμᾷν καταδεῖξαι, Kal κατὰ Tas τελετὰς Kal τὰς θυσίας τῷ θεῷ τού- 

τῳ γινομένας ἐντιμότατον ποιῆσαι...διὸ καὶ τοὺς “EAAnvas, ἐξ Dp γΨῸΜμ μ ησαι..- vas, 

Αἰγύπτου παρειληφότας τὰ περὶ τοὺς ὀργιασμοὺς καὶ Tas Διονυσια- 

κὰς ἑορτὰς, τιμᾷν τοῦτο τὸ μόριον ἔν τε τοῖς μυστηρίοις καὶ ταῖς 
lal na , “ 

τοῦ θεοῦ τούτου (Διονύσου) τελεταῖς τε καὶ θυσίαις. ὀνομάζοντας 

αὐτὸ φαλλόν τ---Μόνον δὲ τῶν μερῶν τοῦ ᾿Οσίριδος τὴν “low οὐχ 
A alee a 3 εὑρεῖν τὸ αἰδοῖον᾽ εὐθὺς γὰρ εἰς τὸν ποταμὸν ῥιφθῆναι...τὴν δ᾽ Ἶσιν 

ἀντ᾽ ἐκείνου μίμημα ποιησαμένην καθιερῶσαι τὸν φαλλὸν, ᾧ καὶ νῦν 

ἑορτάζειν τοὺς Αἰγυπτίους "---Τὸν δὲ τράγον ἀπεθέωσαν, καθάπερ 
a 7 lal 

kal παρὰ τοῖς “ἕλλησι τετιμῆσθαι λέγουσι τὸν Πρίαπον, διὰ τὸ 
\ a 9 a 

γεννητικὸν μόριον. τὸ μὲν yap ζῶον εἶναι τοῦτο κατωφερέστατον 

πρὸς τὰς συνουσίας, τὸ δὲ μόριον τοῦ σώματος, τὸ τῆς γενέσεως 

αἴτιον, τιμᾶσθαι προσηκόντως, ὡς ἂν ὑπάρχον ἀρχέγονον τῆς τῶν 

ζώων φύσεως. καθόλου δὲ τὸ αἰδοῖον οὐκ Αἰγυπτίους μόνον ἀλλὰ 
\ lat By) > 2, 7 E Ν Ν Ν ε ΜΝ 

καὶ τῶν ἄλλων οὐκ ὀλίγους καθιερωκέναι κατὰ τὰς τελετὰς, ὡς αἴτιον 
a lal , / t Ls , 2] € ἊΣ ’ > lal , 

τῆς τῶν ζώων yeverewst—Oitrds ἐστιν ὁ ἀπόρρητος αὐτοῖς λόγος 
, / “ v4 3 4 t 3 te Ν καὶ μυστικός. λέγουσι γοῦν ὅτι Αἰγύπτιοι πάντων ἀνθρώπων μετὰ 

\ 7 5 EY fal \ aC a " 3 [4 τοὺς Φρύγας ἀρχαιότεροι καθεστῶτες, καὶ πᾶσι τοῖς ἄλλοις ἀνθρώ- 

ποις ὁμολογουμένως τελετὰς καὶ ὄργια θεῶν πάντων ὁμοῦ... κατηγ- 

Ρ See our Fasti Catholici, iii. 106, — xviii. 
107. cf. 127. t Diodorus, i. 88. ef. ad iv. 6: Eu- 

4 Diodorus, i. 21. sebius, Prep. Evang. ii. 2. 117. § 12: 
r bid. 22. Tzetzes, ad Lycoph. 212. 
® Plutarch, De Iside et Osiride, 
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cal ἊΝ , γελκότες... «ἱερὰ καὶ σεβάσμια καὶ ἀνεξαγόρευτα τοῖς μὴ τετελεσμέ- 
X\ \ vos τὰ Ἴσιδος ἔχουσι μυστήρια, τὰ δ᾽ εἰσὶν οὐκ ἄλλο τι ἢ (τὸ) 

ἡρπασμένον καὶ ζητούμενον ὑπὸ τῆς ἑπταστόλου καὶ μελανείμονος 
> A ? tA 

αἰσχύνη ᾿Οσίριδοςν. 
-. > Jae 1. Ὅστις δὲ τὰ Καβείρων ὄργια μεμύηται, τὰ Σαμοθρήϊκες 

ἐπιτελέουσι παραλαβόντες παρὰ Πελασγῶν, οὗτος ἀνὴρ οἷδε τὸ 
2 y Ὁ λέγω. τὴν γὰρ Σαμοθρηΐκην οἴκεον πρότερον Πελασγοὶ οὗτοι, τοί- 

- > a an 
περ ᾿Αθηναίοισι σύνοικοι ἐγένοντο * —Tdxa δ᾽ ἂν χαίροι τοιουτῷ 

’ “Ὁ / ες ’ Ν Nw Ὁ \ Ἂν ’ / ας 22. θύματι (τῷ τράγῳ) ὁ Διόνυσος, διὰ τὸ ἑαυτὸν εἶναι τὸν τράγον" ἀφ 
e ΑΝ εν ty 3 a ἮΝ ᾽ a Nn eve \ 9. ἦν 

οὗ καὶ οἱ ὄνοι ἐν ταῖς πομπαῖς αὐτοῦ θαμίζουσι, καὶ οἱ φαλλοὶ αὐτῷ 
> Ν lal ἀνατίθενται, καὶ τὰ φαλλαγώγια GyerarY—Oitrw πάλιν τὸν τοῦ 

lal > Ν las 

Διονύσου φαλλόν... καὶ ἐκαλεῖτο δὲ παρὰ τοῖς “Ἑλλησι φαλλαγώγια 
€ cal tal 4 / tA ἊΝ cal « , fi 

ἢ τοῦ φαλλοῦ ἑορτή, προσεκύνουν μὲν τοῦτον... οἱ ὀργιάζοντες 
fi ἅπαντες, τὸν δὲ λόγον οὐκ ἤδεσαν" ὁ δὲ καλούμενος ἱεροφάντης 

lal Ἂν ΓΟ νὴ Ν cal ἤδει τὸν [Ὄσιριν καὶ τὸν Τυφῶνα, καὶ τὰ τοῦ ᾿Οσίριδος ὑπὸ τοῦ 
n ἊΝ 

Τυφῶνος κατακοπτόμενα μέλη καὶ πανταχόσε διασπειρόμενα, τὴν δὲ 
a na / 

“low, τὴν τοῦ ᾿Οσίριδος ἀδελφὴν, ταῦτα σὺν πόνῳ συλλέγουσαν, 
, μόνον δὲ τὸν φαλλὸν οὐχ εὑρίσκουσαν, Kal τούτου ye χάριν εἰκόνα 

τούτου κατασκευάζουσαν, καὶ παρὰ πάντων προσκυνεῖσθαι κελεύου- 
n a > 3 Ν 

σαν. ταῦτα ἐκ τῆς Αἰγύπτου τὰ ὄργια μαθὼν (ὁ) Οδρύσης ᾿Ορφεὺς 2 

εἰς τὴν “Ελλάδα μετήνεγκε, καὶ τὴν τῶν Διονυσίων ἑορτὴν διεσκεύ- 

ασεν ἃ---᾽ Emi τούτοις ἅπασι καὶ τόδε προσκείσθω---- 

᾿Αλλά κε Μηθύμνης ναέταις πολὺ λώϊον ἔσται 

φαλληνὸν τιμῶσι Διωνύσοιο κάρηνον. 

θύουσι γὰρ αἱ πόλεις καὶ τελετὰς ἄγουσιν οὐ μόνον φαλληνοῖς 
, ΄ > S \ , \ , \ Peed os 

Διονύσοιο καρήνοις ἀλλὰ Kal λιθίνοις Kal χαλκέοις Kal χρυσέοις 

οὐ μόνον φαλληνοῖς ἀλλὰ καὶ αὐτοῖς Διονυσίοις, καὶ ἄλλοις παμ- 
€ an a 

πόλλοις ᾿Ησιοδείοις θεοῖς Ὁ-- Καὶ τοῦτ᾽ εἶναι τὸ μεγὰ καὶ κρύφιον 

τῶν ὅλων ἄγνωστον μυστήριον, παρὰ τοῖς Αἰγυπτίοις κεκαλυμμένον 

καὶ ἀνακεκαλυμμένον: οὐδεὶς (lege οὗτος) γὰρ, φησὶν, ἐστὶν ἐν ναῷ 

πρὸ τῆς εἰσόδου" οὐχ (lege οὗ) ἕστηκε γυμνὸν τὸ κεκρυμμένον, κάτω- 

θεν ἄνω βλέπον.. «ἑστάναι δὲ οὐ μόνον ἐν τοῖς ἁγιωτάτοις πρὸ τῶν 
3 / cas / Ν a Pp Ἂς Ἂν \ 2 ἀγαλμάτων ναοῖς λέγουσι τὸ τοιοῦτον, ἀλλὰ (γὰρ) καὶ .....-. ἐν 

πάσαις ὁδοῖς καὶ πάσαις ἀγυιαῖς, καὶ παρ᾽ αὐταῖς ταῖς οἰκίαις, ὅρον 

τινὰ καὶ τέρμα τῆς οἰκίας προτεταγμένον. καὶ τοῦτο εἶναι. τὸ ἀγα- 

ἡ Origen, Philosophumena, v. 7. lor. ὃ 95. 
98. a Theodoret, Grec. Affect. Curatio, 

* Herodotus, ii. 51. i, 50. § 113. cf. lil. 142. § 84: Vi. 
y Phurnutus, 30. p. 218. De Dio- 282. § 11. 

nyso. Ὁ Eusebius, Prep. Evang. v. 36. 
2 Cf. i. 71. § 32: 70. § 30: 96. Pag. 494. Ex Cnomao. 
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Gov ὑπὸ πάντων λεγόμενον" ἀγαθηφόρον yap αὐτὸ καλοῦσιν ... καὶ 

τοῦτο “EdAnves μυστικὸν ἀπὸ Αἰγυπτίων παραλαβόντες, φυλάσ- 

σουσι μέχρι σήμερον. τοὺς γοῦν “Ἑρμεῖς, φησὶ, παρ᾽ αὐτοῖς τοι- 
΄ / V4 6 na / δὲ ὃ , 

οὕτῳ τετιμημένους σχήματι θεωροῦμεν. KvAAnvior δὲ διαφερόντως 

τιμῶντες λόγον (φησὶ γάρ' “Ἑρμῆς ἐστι λόγος, ἑρμηνεὺς ὧν καὶ 

δημιουργὸς τῶν γεγονότων ὁμοῦ καὶ γινομένων καὶ ἐσομένων" 

Tap αὐτοῖς τιμώμενος ἕστηκε τοιούτῳ τινὶ κεχαρακτηριασμένος 

σχήματι, ὅπερ ἐστὶν αἰσχύνη ἀνθρώπου ἀπὸ τῶν κάτω ἐπὶ τὰ ἄνω 

ὁρμὴν ἔχων ©. 

Λέγουσι δὲ αὐτὸν, φησὶ, Φρύγες καὶ χλοερὸν στάχυν τεθερισμέ- 
Ἀ S \ Ζ > a n , , κ᾿ 

νον" καὶ μετὰ τοὺς Φρύγας ᾿Αθηναῖοι μνοῦντες ᾿᾿λευσίνια, καὶ 

ἐπιδεικνύντες τοῖς ἐποπτεύουσι τὸ μέγα ... μυστήριον, ἐν σιωπῇ 
/ / ς Ν our 2 \ woe) 

τεθερισμένον στάχυν. 6 δὲ στάχυς οὗτός ἐστι καὶ παρὰ ᾿Αθη- 

ναίοις k,7.’.4—Nam et illa Eleusinia, heresis et ipsa Atticae 
superstitionis, quod tacent pudor est. idcirco et aditum 

(aditurum) prius cruciant, diutius initiant quam consignant, 

cum et portas (epoptas) ante quinquennium instituunt, ut 

opinionem suspendio cognitionis edificent, atque ita tantam 
majestatem exhibere videantur, quantam preestruxerunt 

cupiditatem. sequitur jam silentii officium. adtente custo- 

ditur quod tarde invenitur. ceterum tota in adytis divini- 
tas. tot suspiria portarum, totum signaculum lingue, simula- 

crum membri virilis revelatur°—Acedyév ὑμῖν μορίων ἄξιος 
? 7 7 , 5) - a , a , 
Αφροδίτη γίνεται καρπός. ἐν ταῖς τελεταῖς ταύτης τῆς πελαγίας 

ες ΄ὔ a a ελε , \ \ n 
ἡδόνης τεκμήριον τῆς γονῆς. ἁλῶν χόνδρος καὶ φαλλὸς τοῖς pvov- 

μένοις τὴν τέχνην τὴν μοιχικὴν ἐπιδίδοται f. 
Ἂ ἐπ 5 7 ΜΝ 3 oR \ > las 3 

Φαλλὸς ξύλον ἐπίμηκες, ἔχον ἐκ τῷ ἄκρῳ σκυτινὸν αἰδοῖον ἐξηρ- 

τημένον. ἵστατο δὲ ὁ φαλλὸς τῷ Διονύσῳ κατά τι μυστήριον. περὶ 

δὲ αὐτοῦ τοῦ φαλλοῦ τοιαῦτα λέγεται. ἸΠηγασὸς ἐκ τῶν ᾿Ελευθε- 

ρῶν, at δὲ ᾿Ελευθεραὶ πόλις εἰσὶ Βοιωτίας, λαβὼν Διονύσου τὸ 

ἄγαλμα ἧκεν εἰς τὴν ᾿Αττικήν" οἱ δὲ ᾿Αθηναῖοι οὐκ ἐδέξαντο μετὰ 
“ Ν te > ? 3: 5 / > “" a , 

τιμῆς τὸν θεόν" ἀλλ᾽ οὐκ ἀμισθί γε αὐτοῖς ταῦτα βουλευσαμένοις 
/ lA μιν a “ , / ’ Ἂς > o 

ἀπέβη. μηνίσαντος yap τοῦ θεοῦ νόσος κατέσκηψεν εἰς τὰ αἰδοῖα 

τῶν ἀνδρῶν ... ὡς δὲ ἀπεῖπον πρὸς τὴν νόσον ... ἀπεστάλησαν 

θεωροὶ μετὰ σπουδῆς κ', τ. A. πεισθέντες οὖν τοῖς ἠγγελμένοις ot 

᾿Αθηναῖοι φαλλοὺς ἰδίᾳ τε καὶ δημοσίᾳ κατεσκεύασαν, καὶ τούτοις 

ἐγέραιρον τὸν θεὸν, ὑπόμνημα ποιούμενοι τοῦ πάθους. ἴσως δὲ καὶ 

ς Origen, Phil. v. 7. 102. 30. ἃ Tbid. v. 8. 115. 85. 
e Tertullian, ii. 143. Adv. Valentinianos i. 

f Clemens Alex. Protrept. ii. § 14. pag. 15. 1. 18. 
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ὅτι παίδων γενέσεως αἴτιος ὁ Oeds$—AAAG τὰ μὲν ἐπὶ Σάγρᾳ 

(corr. "Aypats) μυστήρια καὶ τὰ ἐν ᾿Αλιμοῦντι τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς ᾿Αθή- 
ἢ ᾿ = Ν N \ ψΨ aera Nake νῃσιν περιώρισται. αἶσχος δὲ δὴ κοσμικὸν οἵ TE ἀγῶνες Kal οἱ 

“ Χ 7 

φαλλοὶ of Διονύσῳ ἐπιτελούμενοι, κακῶς ἐπινενεμημένοι τὸν βίον 
c , cal ! ͵ Ν Ν Ἂς / 

ἐν, ὑπόμνημα τοῦ πάθους τούτου μυστικὸν φαλλοὶ κατὰ πόλεις 

ἀνίστανται Διονύσῳ. εἰ μὴ γὰρ Διονύσῳ πομπὴν ἐποιοῦντο καὶ 
“ > τ iy 5 / ” Xi «ς , ὕμνεον dopa, αἰδοίοισιν ἀναιδέστατα εἴργασται, φησὶν ᾿Ἡρακλεί- 

Tos, ωὐτὸς δὲ ᾿Αἴδης καὶ Διόνυσος ὅτεῳ μαίνονται καὶ ληναΐζουσιν 
> N nN , a , ε ὌΝ = a “ νΝ 

οὐ διὰ τὴν μέθην τοῦ σώματος, ὡς ἐγὼ οἶμαι, τοσοῦτον ὅσον διὰ 

τὴν ἐπονείδιστον τῆς ἀσελγείας ἱεροφαντίαν "-- [τὴ dudum me 

fateor hesitare ...dum pudor me habet Alimontia illa pro- 
ferre mysteria, quibus in Liberi honorem patris phallos 
subrigit Grecia, et simulacris virilium fascinerum territoria 

cuncta florescunt |. 
De Pamyliis apud Augyptios*: so called from Παμύλης, 

the first who announced the birth of Osiris: Kal διὰ τοῦτο 

θρέψαι τὸν Ὄσιριν, ἐγχειρίσαντος αὐτῷ τοῦ Κρόνου, καὶ τὴν τῶν 

Παμυλίων ἑορτὴν αὐτῷ καλεῖσθαι, Φαλληφορίοις ἐοικυῖαν---Παα- 

μύλης 1" Αἰγύπτιος θεὸς Πριαπώδης. Kparivos 6 νεώτερος Tiyaow" 

Ὡς σφοδρῶς ἡ Αἰγυπτώδης Σώχαρις Παᾶμύλης τι---Ἰθύφαλλοι Ὁ 

ποιήματά τινα οὕτως ἐλέγετο τὰ ἐπὶ τῷ φαλλῷ ἀδόμενα ... ἐλέ- eer μ᾽ iy τ t t μ eeo 

yeto δὲ κυρίως ἰθύφαλλος τὸ ἐντεταμένον αἰδοῖον, ws Κρατῖνος ἐν 
9 , ane) , Oe Ce στιν aes , Ὁ wo 
Αρχιλόχοι----᾽ Ιθύφαλλοι" οἱ ἐπὶ τῇ ὀρχήστρᾳ (ita leg.) καὶ ἀκο- 

al lal “πὰ la XN ΝΜ ’ X 

λουθοῦντες τῷ φαλλῷ γυναικείαν στολὴν ἔχοντες. λέγεται δὲ φαλ- 

Ads ὅτε μὲν καὶ τὸ αἰδοῖον" καὶ ποιήματα δὲ καλεῖσθαι ἃ ἐπὶ τῷ tora- 

μένῳ φαλλῷ ἄδεται---Οἱ τοὺς ἰθυφάλλους ἐν τῇ ὀρχήστρᾳ ὀρχούμενοι. 

ποιήματα δέ τινα οὕτω λέγεται, τὰ ἐπὶ τῷ φαλλῷ ἀδόμενα. ἐλέγετο 

δὲ κυρίως ἰθύφαλλος τὸ ἐντεταμένον αἰδοῖον P—Eaz δὲ ἐν αὐτῷ 

8 Scholia in Acharn. 242. ὃ Ξανθίας 
τὸν φαλλόν. cf. ad 258. 260. 262. 

h Clemens Alex. Protrepticon, ii. 
$5345 (paz: 29: 1. 18: cf. ad § 30. 
pag. 33. 1. 17, at Sikyon. 

i Arnobius, v. 176. cf. 184, 185. 
The story follows. Alimus was one of 
the δῆμοι of Attica; Schol. ad Aves, 
496. ᾿Αλιμοῦντάδε. Δῆμος τῆς Λεοντί- 
δος φυλῆς. cf. Etym. M. ᾿Αλιμοῦς : 
Anecdota Greca, 376. 25. ᾿Αλιμού- 
o.os. Pausanias, i. xxxi. 1: “A δὲ εἰς 
μνήμην παρείχοντο, ᾿Αλιμουσίοις μὲν 
Θεσμοφόρου Δήμητρος καὶ Κόρης ἐστὶν 
ἑερὸν κ', τ. Δ. cf. supra, Vol. iv. 271 n. 

k Plutarch, De Iside et Osiride, xii. 

1 Hesychius. 
m Cf. in Παλμύτης Αἰγύπτιος θεός. 
mn Harpocation. 
° Photii Lex. 
P Ibid. cf. Hesychius, Ἰθύφαλλοι : 

Εὐθύφαλλον : Περιφάλλεα. Πομπὴ Διο- 
νύσῳ τελουμένῃ τῶν φαλλῶν: Φαληρίς: 
Φαλλός : Φαλλικά. Phot. Lex. Φαλλι- 
κόν : ποίημα αὐτοσχέδιον, ἐπὶ τῷ φαλλῷ 
ἀδόμενον. Φαλλοί : Parcemiogr. Greci, 
go. 6 Cod. Bodl. 743: Ὁ Φαλλὸς τῷ 
θεῷ" ἐπὶ τῶν ἀπονεμόντων ἐνίοις τὰ οἷ- 
κεῖα καὶ πρόσφορα τίθεται. cf. Prov. 
Diogen. Centuria vii. 22. pag. 213: 
Plutarch, Proverb. &c. lii, Ἐπεὶ τῷ Ato- 
vicw ἵστατο ὁ φαλλός. 
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ἐπίσημον καὶ TO δίμετρον βραχυκατάληκτον, TO καλούμενον ἰθυφαλ- 

λικὸν, ᾧ πρῶτος μὲν ᾿Αρχίλοχος κέχρηται, συζεύξας αὐτῷ δακτυλι- 

κὸν τετράμετρον οὕτως" 

Οὐκέθ᾽ ὁμῶς θάλπεις ἁπαλὸν χρόα᾽ κάρφεται γὰρ ἤδη P. 

Veniebamus etiam nos aliquando adolescentes δα specta- 
cula ludibriaque sacrilegiorum: spectabamus arreptitios, au- 

diebamus symphoniacos, ludis turpissimis qui Diis Dea- 

busque exhibebantur oblectabamur, (ut) Ceelesti Virgini et 

Berecyntie Matri Deorum omnium; ante cujus lecticam 
die solemni lavationis ejus talia per publicum cantitabantur 

a nequissimis scenicis, qualia non dico matrem deorum sed 

matrem qualiumcunque senatorum, vel quorumlibet honesto- 
rum virorum, immo vero qualia nec matrem ipsorum sceni- 

corum, deceret audire. habet enim quiddam erga parentes 
humana verecundia, quod nee ipsa nequitia possit auferre. 

illam proinde turpitudinem obsccenorum dictorum atque 

factorum scenicos ipsos domi suz proludendi causa coram 
matribus suis agere puderet, quam per publicum agebant 
coram deum matre, spectante et andiente utriusque sexus 

frequentissima multitudine 4. 

CHAPTER III. 

On the Theban Dionysos, or the Dionysos of the popular 

Hellenic mythology ; on the foundation of Thebes by 

Cadmus ; and on the Sphere of Cadmus. 

Section 1.--- Dionysos, the son of Zeus and Semele, a fabulous 

character, of later date than the Dionysos of Melampus. 

The well known fable relating to the parentage and birth 

of the Dionysos of classical mythology represented him as 

the son of Zeus and Semele, the daughter of Cadmus. It is 

unnecessary to object to this representation, that as the Zeus 

of this genealogy never could have had a real existence, so 

P Hephestion, περὶ μέτρων. vi. § 5. περὶ τροχαϊκοῦ" cf. vii. § 5. περὶ δακτυ- 
Αικοῦ : also Schol. ad Acharn. 260-262. Φαλῆς ἑταῖρε Βάκχου. 

4 Augustin, De Civitate, ii. 4. 
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there is good reason to suspect that the Semele too never 
could have been a real person. But the simple impossibility, 
that the Dionysos of the popular mythology could have been 
the son of two such parents as these, follows from the fact 

that Zeus on the one hand was not older than Minos, and 

Semele on the other, as the daughter of Cadmus, was little 
less than an hundred years older than Zeus. 

That the Theban Dionysos then must have been a concep- 
tion of later date than the Dionysos of Melampus, there can 
be no doubt; and this being the case, it is almost superfiuous 
to be at any pains to reconcile the popular fable of his birth, 

and his subsequent history, with the account just given of 

the first conception and first introduction of this idea and 
this name among the Greeks, further at least than to shew, 

if possible, in what manner this fabulous history of the Greek 

Dionysos might have arisen out of the true, and have been 

founded at bottom upon the true. And though, in order to 
the illustration of this point, nothing would appear to be 

more necessary than to ascertain in the first instance the 

earliest date at which this fable began to appear; we shall 

find it convenient to reserve that question for the present. 
We may allow that it was older than Hesiod, but it does not 

follow that it was older than Homer, unless everything whick 

is read in the Iliad or the Odyssey at present, merely because 

it occurs there, is to be considered Homer’s. 

In our opinion, a very simple explanation is competent to 

connect this Dionysos of the popular mythology with the 
original conception of Melampus; and to shew by what steps 

and what association of ideas, it was easy to ascend from the 

latter to the former. For i. There was no difference between 

them, not even in name. ii. The Dionysos of Melampus came 
from Thebes in Egypt; the Dionysos of the popular fable 
came from Thebes too—Thebes in Beotia. 11. Beotian 
Thebes itself derived its origin from Egyptian,and Cadmus, the 
founder of the former, came from the latter. It is manifest 

that, under such circumstances, there was no difference be- 

tween the historical Dionysos, and the mythological one, 
except one of ¢time—that the mythological Dionysos, as the 

son of Semele, the daughter of Cadmus, was older than the 

Dionysos of Melampus ; and one of »/ace—that the mytho- 
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logical Dionysos appeared first at Thebes, the Dionysos of 

Melampus at Argos. 
This we believe to be in brief the true explanation of the 

later and popular conception, in contradistinction to the 

Dionysos of Melampus. The Dionysos of this fable, in every 

essential respect, was the same with the Dionysos of Melam- 
pus, which we may call the historical Dionysos, as having 

had an historical date and time; but he was an older Dio- 

nysos, because Cadmus was older than Melampus, and this 
Dionysos was the grandson of Cadmus. And as the historical 
Dionysos ultimately came from Egypt, so did this mytho- 

logical one, but through Cadmus, not through Melampus. 

Ail this, it is manifest, would be consistent, if the final end 

of this later fable was simply to shew that, without calling in 

question the reality of such a conception and such a person 

as that of the Dionysos of Melampus, the true exemplar and 
prototype even of this idea and this person, was the Theban, 
the grandson of Cadmus. And this view of the final end of 

the fable is strikingly confirmed by the following coincidence, 
which is well adapted also to confirm the epoch assigned to 

the Dionysian correction of Melampus. 
It has been seen, that though the idea and the name of his 

Dionysos were derived by Melampus from those of the Indian 

Deunus, the original of both was in reality the Egyptian 
Osiris; and this idea and this name having been first intro- 

duced into Egypt, Aira Cyclica 2657, B.C. 1350, it is evident 
that, on the principle of the Cyclico-Julian corrections of 

antiquity, if such a calendar had come into existence among 

the Egyptians along with this fable, attached to Athyr 17 in 

the equable, October 6 in the Julian «era, of the time being, 

the first period of this calendar would have expired, and the 

second would have begun, τα Cyclica 2777, B.C. 1230; 

that is, exactly at the time selected by Melampus for the in- 

troduction of the name and the worship of his Dionysos, and 
for the Dionysian correction, intended to regulate his Diony- 
sia, instituted along with it. And this, it must be admitted, 

is a remarkable confirmation of the epoch which we have 

assigned to both, Athyr 17, Aira Cyc. 2777, and Sept. 7, 

B.C. 1230. But it is an equally decisive proof that the true 

prototype of the Dionysos of Melampus, even in the opiion 
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of its author, must have been the Egyptian Osiris, and that 

to go back to the real origin of the Dionysos of Melampus 
himself, who might seem to have come into existence first, 

B.C. 1230, you must ascend to that of the Egyptian Osiris, 

120 years before. 
If then it was known to the author of the fable of the 

Theban Dionysos, that the Dionysos of Melampus, though 
brought into existence in Greece de facto only B.C.1230, was 

virtually as old as the Egyptian Osiris, it is very conceivable 
that he might think it necessary to set back the birth even 

of the historical Dionysos, 120 years before his actual time. 
And if he was also aware that this was the time when Cad- 
mus too came from Egypt into Greece, and from the same 

quarter in Egvpt itself as the first idea of the Dionysos of 
Melampus, nothing could appear to him more natural than 

the inference from these facts, viz. that the true epoch of the 

historical Dionysos of Melampus was virtually that of the 
coming of Cadmus into Greece, as well as that of the birth 

of Osiris in Egypt. And this being assumed as the actual 

foundation of the fable, all the rest, that 15, its circumstances 

and particulars, may be set down to the embellishments of 
fancy, and to the licence in such respects claimed by the 
fabulists and poets of old. The historical basis of the whole 

would still be the fact that the Dionysos of Melampus was 

virtually the Osiris of the Egyptians, and if virtually the 

same with Osiris, virtually as old as Cadmus; and the infer- 

ence from this fact would still be both possible and probable, 
that, if as old as Cadmus, he might have been brought into 

Greece by Cadmus. 
It is evident therefore that, in order to the further expla- 

nation of this fable, nothing would uow be more necessary 
than the consideration of the time when Cadmus came into 
Greece, and of the quarter from which he came; and if it 

turned out, as the result of this inquiry, that he must have 
come from Thebes, in Egypt, and at or about the actual time 

of the introduction of the worship of Osiris itself into Egypt, 
we should want nothing more to account for the origin of 
the fable of the Dionysos of Thebes, in contradistinction to 
the Dionysos of Melampus. We should now understand that 
there was never any real difference between them; only that 
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the Dionysos of Thebes, as the older of the two, and as cozeval 
at Thebes with the common prototype of both, Osiris, was 

the better entitled to the name. 

And here it is necessary to point out an important distine- 

tion, which bears directly on this question, of the date of the 

coming of Cadmus into Greece. It has been seen from the 
traditionary fable of the Indian expedition of the Theban 
Dionysos, that, when it was invented, it must have been 

known there was an interval of three years between the sup- 

posed birth of this Dionysos, and the recognition of his divi- 
nity, at Thebes, his birthplace itself. And assuming that 

according to the author of this fable, the date of his birth was 

virtually that of the birth of Osiris, 1f you go back 120 years 

from B.C. 1280, the date of the historical Dionysos, you 

come to B.C. 1350, the actual date of the birth of Osiris in 

Egypt. If you go back 120 years from B. C. 1227, three 

vears after the first rise and appearance of the historical 

Dionysos, and the date of his recognition, as we have seen 
reason to conclude, in other quarters of Greece distinct from 

Argos, you come to B.C. 1847—but as the date of what? 

and in what relation to the supposed birth of the Theban 

Dionysos as the same with that of the Egyptian Osiris also? 

We can answer this question only conjecturally, yet not 

without great probability; viz. that as B.C. 1350 was the 
actual date of the birth of Osiris in Egypt, so B.C. 1347, just 

three years later, was the actual date of the coming of Cad- 

mus from Egypt to Thebes, bringing Osiris with him, as it 

might be supposed, in the form and under the name of the 
Dionysos of Thebes: that these suppositions were critically 

accommodated to each other,—that it was known to the au- 

thor of the fable that the historical date of the Dionysia of 

Melampus was B.C. 1230, the virtual or true date was B.C. 
1350, and the date of his first introduction into Greece, if he 

came with Cadmus, was the date of the coming of Cadmus, 

three years later—and that the circumstances of the fable 

were adapted accordingly ; the invasion of India by the The- 
ban Dionysos, as soon as born, to B. C. 1850; the return in 

triumph, and the recognition of his divinity, just three years 

later, to the actual date of the coming of Cadmus, and the 

foundation of Thebes, 8B. C. 1947. 
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And from such coincidences as these, which are too re- 

markable to have been accidental, we may justly infer that 
whosoever was the author of this fable, he was probably a 

Theban, whose principal motive in the invention of it was to 
vindicate to his native city, and to the family of its founder, 
instead of Argos and Melampus, the honour of having given 

birth to Dionysos. And we may also infer that he must have 
invented the fable before the actual truth on these points 

had yet been forgotten. So much therefore for the pre- 

sumption, established by such coincidences as these, that the 
true date of the coming of Cadmus into Greece will turn out 

to be B.C. 13847. We must now proceed to confirm that 
presumption by other proofs. 

Section I1.—On the time of Cadmus, and of his coming 

into Greece. 

The first clue to the probable discovery of the truth on 

these two points is the date of the first expedition against 
Thebes. It is agreed that there were five generations be- 

tween Cadmus and this expedition; in which Eteocles and 

Polynices, both standing fifth in the line of descent from 

Cadmus, were concerned alike. 

Now it has been already shewn', that the date of the se- 

cond expedition (that of the Epigoni) must have been B. C. 

1202, and that of the first, twenty years before, B.C. 1222; 
and each of these dates, we hope, will be further confirmed 

hereafter. And forasmuch as, to judge from the circum- 
stances preliminary to the expedition, which have been left 
on record, it could not have been more than two years after 

the death of Cidipus; if the date of the expedition was the 
spring or summer of B.C. 1222, that of the death of Cidipus 

may be assumed to have been B.C. 1224. Let us corrobo- 

rate this conclusion, before we proceed any further, by the 
testimony of Hesiod and Homer. 

i. It may be inferred from Hesiod’s account of the repre- 

sentatives of his Fourth Age, (the Heroic age in general.) 

that the heroes of Troy and their contemporaries, (all of whom 

he includes among them,) were none of them too young to 

τ Supra, pag. 72. 
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have taken a part in the first expedition against Thebes, 

though they also fought against Troy. 

Ἡμίθεοι προτέρῃ γενεῇ κατ᾽ ἀπείρονα γαῖαν. 

καὶ τοὺς μὲν πολεμός τε κακὸς καὶ φύλοπις αἰνὴ 

τοὺς μὲν ἐφ᾽ ἑπταπύλῳ Θήβῃ Καδμηΐδι γαίῃ 

ὥλεσε, μαρναμένους μήλων ἕνεκ᾽ Οἰδιπόδαο, 

τοὺς δὲ καὶ ἐν νήεσσιν ὑπὲρ μέγα λαῖτμα θαλάσσης 

ἐς Τροίην ἀγαγὼν Ἑλένης ἕνεκ᾽ ηὐκόμοιο S— 

And this must imply that between the death of Gidipus and 
the war of Troy there could not have been much more than 
an interval of 30 years; and that would strictly be the case, 

if the death of idipus is dated B. C. 1224, and the sailing of 

the Trojan expedition, B. C. 1190. 
ii. It is observable that, according to Homer’s account of 

the funeral games of Patroclus, one of the combatants in the 

contest of the cestus, Euryalus, is spoken of as having en- 
tered the lists, for the same kind of prize, at the funeral 

games of Cidipus. 
Εὐρύαλος δέ of οἷος ἀνίστατο ἰσόθεος φὼς, 
Μηκιστέος υἱὸς Ταλαϊονίδαο ἄνακτος, 

ὅς ποτε Θήβασδ᾽ ἦλθε δεδουπότος Οἰδιπόδαο 

ἐς τάφον" ἔνθα δὲ πάντας ἐνίκα Καδμείωνας ὗ. 

The date of these games of Patroclus was B.C. 1181. 

Those of Gidipus must have been B.C. 1224, 43 years before. 

And yet it is evident that if Euryalus was not more than 20, 

when he contended at the latter, he would not be too old to 

be contending also at the former. Nor would his probable 

age at this time, sixty or sixty-three, much exceed the average 

age of all the heroes who fought at Troy; especially in the 

last year of the war, when many would be fifty or sixty who 
had not been more than forty or fifty when they set out on 

the expedition. We have seen that this was the case with 

Idomeneus in particular’: and we have also seen * that Dio- 

med and Sthenelus, the two youngest, or among the youngest, 

of these heroes, having been only just born B. C. 1222, were 

forty at least B.C. 1181. 
In the next place, with regard to the number of genera- 

tions between Cadmus and the Epigoni; Cadmus, according 
to Hesiod, had five children, four daughters, and one son. 

5 Opera et Dies, 159. τ Iliad. ¥. 677. V Vol. iv. 390. x Supra, p. 73. 
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Κάδμῳ δ᾽ “Appovin θυγάτηρ χρυσῆς ᾿Αφροδίτης 

᾿Ινὼ καὶ Σεμέλην καὶ ᾿Αγαυὴν καλλιπάρηον, 

Αὐτονόην @, ἣν γῆμεν ᾿Δρισταῖος βαθυχαίτης, 

γείνατο, καὶ ἸΤολύδωρον, ἐὐστεφάνῳ ἐνὶ Θήβῃ Y. 

And we may take it for granted that he must have had a 

son, and that son might have borne the name of Polydorus ; 

for it is certain that the family of Cadmus did not expire with 

Cadmus, it survived him for five generations at least: and if 

so, he must have left a son—through whom the line of de- 

scent from himself was carried on. But with respect to his 

daughters; there is great reason, in our opinion, to be scep- 
tical, if not about their actual existence, yet about what is 
known of it from history or tradition, and the use which they 
are made to serve as real persons, and in the relation of 
daughters to Cadmus, in their proper order of time. There 
is none of the four at least with whose personal history 
and in that relation something purely fabulous, and conse- 
quently incredible, is not inseparably connected ; for the sake 
of which even her personal existence might have been ima- 
gined: the fable of Actzeon with that of Autonoé, the fable 

of Pentheus with that of Agave, the fable of Melikertes with 
that of Ino, and the fable of Dionysos with that of Semele. 

And with respect to the order of the birth of this one son 

-and these four daughters respectively ; Nonnus indeed makes 

Polydorus the youngest of the children of Cadmus, born after 

the youngest of the daughters, Semele. 

“Apaeva δ᾽ ὀψιτέλευτον ὁμόζυγα Ondei φύτλῃ 

“Αρμονίη νέον vida γεγηθότι γείνατο Κάδμῳ, 

᾿Αονίης Πολύδωρον ἑωσφόρον ἀστέρα πάτρης, 

ὁπλότερον Σεμέλης ῥοδοειδέος, ὃν παρὰ Θήβαις 
σκῆπτρα λαβὼν ἀθέμιστος ἄναξ ἀπενόσφισε Πενθεύς 2. 

But this is a supposition which we need not hesitate to reject, 
as being contrary to the traditionary explanation of the name 

of this Polydorus itself; viz. that he was so called because of 
the many gifts which the gods, who had graced the marriage- 

feast of Cadmus and Harmonia with their presence, made 
them on that occasion: Πολύδωρον᾽ ὃν καὶ Πίνακα ἔνιοι καλοῦ- 

σιν. εἴρηται δὲ Πολύδωρος ὅτι ἐν τῷ γάμῳ τοῦ Κάδμου καὶ τῆς 

“Αρμονίας οἱ θεοὶ δωρεὰς ἐπορίσαντο. If so, he must have 

Y Theogonia, 975. cf. 937: Diodor. Sic. iv. 2. Zyv. 206. cf. 190. 
a Schol. ad Hesiod. Theogon. 975. 
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been their first child, the πρωτότοκος of the family; the first 
fruit of the marriage itself. 

We will assume then that Polydorus was really the oldest 
of the children of Cadmus, and as much an historical cha- 

racter in his proper order of time, and as necessary to the 

continuance of the family of Cadmus in the male line, down 
to the time of the Epigoni, as Cadmus himself. The number 
of generations from Cadmus to the Epigoni is invariably re- 
presented as five: Polydorus, Labdacus, Laius, Uidipus, Eteo- 

cles or Polynices. 

“Ὃς παῖδα γήμας Κύπριδος ‘Appoviay ποτὲ 

Πολύδωρον ἐξέφυσε, τοῦ δὲ Λάβδακον, 

φῦναι λέγουσιν, ἐκ δὲ τοῦδε Λάϊον >— 

Τῷ Λαβδακείῳ παιδὶ, Πολυδώρου τε καὶ 

τοῦ πρόσθε Κάδμου τοῦ πάλαι τ᾽ ᾿Αγήνορος “--- 

Σκόπει δέ, ἀπὸ ᾿Ιοῦς "Ἑ ππαφος" οὗ Λιβύη, ἧς Βῆλος, οὗ Φοῖνιξ 
καὶ ᾿Αγήνωρ, οὗ Κάδμος, οὗ Πολύδωρος, οὗ Λάβδακος, οὗ Λάϊος, οὗ 

Οἰδιποῦς, οὗ ᾿Ετεοκλῆς καὶ Πολυνείκης---Κάδμου γὰρ Πολύδωρος" 
τοῦ δὲ Λάβδακος" τοῦ δὲ Λάϊος" τοῦ δὲ Οἰδιποῦς" εἶτα ᾿Ετεοκλῆς" 

τοῦ δὲ Πολύδωρος" τοῦ δὲ Αἵμων κ', τ. r.° 

With respect to some of these names, Apollodorus tells us 
that Labdacus, the father of Laius, died when the latter was 

one year old; and that seems to have been an authentic cir- 

cumstance of his personal history, handed down by tradition: 
and if so, it authorises the inference that Labdacus died early 

in life. He mentions also‘, that Lycus, the son of Pentheus, 
usurped and held the kingdom between Labdacus and Laius, 
20 years; which also may have been true, understood at 

least to mean that he succeeded to the government during 
the minority of Laius, and that Laius himself began to reign 

at 19 or 20 years of age. From what he mentions too‘ of 
Laius, and Chrysippus the son of Pelops’, confirmed by the 
ancient Scholiasts, we may infer that the acme of Laius in 

particular must have come between that of Pelops, and the 

b Euripides, Phoenisse, 7.DeCadmo. Apollodorus, Biblioth. iii. i. § 1: iv. 
© Gidipus Tyr. 267. 81, 2. Wa 5 5. 7: Υ» 8 1-.Σ.. 
4 Scholia in Phoen. 247. Κοινὸν αἷμα. f iii. v. 5. 

cf. ad 291. ὦ συγγένεια : and ad 1008. & Cf. Thucydides, i. g: Euripides, 
© Schol. in Pindar. Olymp. ii. 16. | Fragm. Chrysippus: Hyginus, Fabb. 

ἱερὸν ἔσχον οἴκημα. cf. ad 80. 82: also’ Ixxxv. 
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early life of Chrysippus ; i. e. he must have been a good deal 

younger than Pelops, yet not much older than Chrysippus. 

And therefore, if Pelops (as there is reason to conclude) was 

born about B.C. 1310, Laius was probably born 20 or 30 

years later. 

From the facts too of the personal history of Cdipus, 

which have been left on record, we may assume that he 

must have been a young man at the time of his marriage to 
Jocasta, and comparatively young still at the time of his 

death. Having therefore probably collected the date of his 
death, B.C. 1224, from that of the first expedition against 

Thebes, B.C. 1222, whichever of his two sons, Eteocles and 

Polynices, may be supposed to have been the oldest, (and 

though testimony on this point is not uniform, it seems to 

have been Eteocles,) we may assume that he was born 

twenty years before the death of (idipus, and that @idipus him- 

self was not more than twenty or twenty-one at the same time 

also: and we may arrange these different generations, from 

Eteocles upwards to Polydorus, as follows. 

Birth of Eteocles, B.C. 1244 

Birth of Gkdipus, — 1265 

Birth of Laius, — 1286 

Birth of Labdacus, — 1316 

Birth of Polydorus, — 1346. 

And this will give the marriage of Cadmus, and his coming 

into Greece, and the foundation of Thebes, agreeably to the 

presumption to that effect, the ground of which we explained 
in the preceding section, B. C. 1347. 

Section II].—On the quarter from which Cadmus came into 
Greece. 

With respect to this question, since it is agreed that 
Cadmus came into Greece from abroad, but that he did not 

come alone—he was the leader of a colony which settled in 
Greece, and the founder of a city which ever afterwards had 

an historical existence in Greece—the question which we 
have to consider is that of the quarter, from which the colony 
under Cadmus may most probably be supposed to have come. 

h Cf. Schol. in Phoen. 55. 71, 72: Schol. in C&dip. Colon. 375: Diodorus, 
iv. 65. 
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And to such a question, the analogy of what appears to have 
been going on in Egypt, in particular, at the very point of 
time, to which we have just seen reason to reduce the acme of 

Cadmus, is very important, and sufficient per se to supply the 
answer. 

For it appears, as we have repeatedly had occasion to ob- 
serve, that beginning almost this very year, B.C. 1847, a 

great and general movement must have gone on in Egypt, 

and continued for several years, in the shape of the migration 

of colonies from that country to various quarters, and parti- 
cularly to Greece; the fact of which is attested not only by 
the local and gentile traditions of the countries where those 

colonies settled, but by the testimony of time, (the laws of 
equable time at least,) in Corrections of the primitive calendar, 
and by that of some of the most remarkable institutions of 

the same communities —made at the same time, marking and 

signalising at first the epochs of such migrations, and the 

arrival of these different colonies in their new abode, and 
serving as a memorial of them ever after. 

Argive tradition among the Greeks testified to a colony 

from Egypt of this kind, which settled at Argos; and was 

accompanied there, and attested ever after, by the institution 
of the Egyptian Isia, under the name of the Thesmophoria. 
Attic tradition bore witness to another, which settled in 

Attica, and was attested ever after, not only by the founda- 
tion of the city of Athens, but by the introduction of the 
name and worship of the Attic Athena, and by the national 

solemnity of the Athenza, and by the Athenaic correction 
of the primitive calendar, simultaneously with it. Ancient 
Italic tradition testified to the settlement of a colony from 

Egypt in Italy, which became the nation of the Umbrians 

there, the first and oldest of its national divisions themselves; 

and was attested and commemorated too by the first correc- 
tion of the primitive calendar, on the Nundinal principle. 

It adds not a little to the observableness of this pheno- 

menon, and to the probability of the inference, that so many 
migrations, and in such different directions, all from one 

quarter, (the ancient Egypt,) must have been the effect of 

some cause or other peculiar to Egypt in particular, that 
the times of these migrations, determined by the tests and 
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criteria in question, and especially by the corrections of the 

calendar, which accompanied them, are seen to have fallen 

out so nearly simultaneously; the migration to Argos and 

the institution of the Thesmophoria, B.C. 1346, the migra~ 

tion to Attica and the institution of the Athenga, and the 

Athenaic correction of Erechtheus, B.C. 1342, the migration 

to Italy and the first Nundinal correction of the primitive 

calendar, B.C. 1340. It is self-evident that, if each of these 

migrations was an actual matter of fact in its proper order 

of time, all must have been the consequence of something 
pecuhar to Egypt, and affecting Egypt, and producing an 
effect like this in Egypt, between these limits of B.C. 1346, 

and B.C. 1340, at least. 

And that being the case, the only rational and consistent 
explanation of a phenomenon which, under the almost total 
dearth of information at present respecting the history of the 

world at this period, anywhere but in Judzea, would other- 

wise be very inexplicable, is supplied by the fact, the evi- 

dence of which we had occasion to consider in our Fasti 
Catholici!; viz. that about B.C. 1350, and probably that very 
year itself, (which was memorable in Egypt above all others 

as that of the introduction of their great national Fable of 
Osiris and Jsis, and that of the institution of their national 

solemnity of the Isia, and that of the beginning of the first 
Sothiacal period,) and probably in the first year of the reign 

of the ancient Egyptian king, called Meyris, which seems to 
have fallen out coincidently with it, (in some year at least 
not long after the beginning of his reign.) the Egyptians 

appear to have begun one of their national works, the greatest 

which they ever undertook, not excepting the pyramids, or 
the labyrinth, or any other of those colossal and stupendous 

buildings, which have made ancient Egypt the wonder and 
admiration of all subsequent ages—the excavation of the lake 
or reservoir of Meeris, in the upper region of the Delta, in 
that part of modern Egypt, which is still called the Fa-youm, 
from its ancient name of Pi-youm, or the Sea, derived from 
this lake itself k. 

The magnitude of this undertaking, which proposed the 

' ii. 1092 566. « Cf. the Baron Bunsen’s Egypt, tom. ii. 328 sqq. 
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excavation of a basin, 360 miles in circumference, 120 in 

diameter, and 120 yards deep in the centre, and not only 

proposed it, but sometime or other accomplished it, can leave 
no doubt of the toil and labour, the expense of money, and 
the length of time, which must have been necessary for that 

purpose. And as there is no reason to suppose it was not 

executed by the Egyptians both for and dy themselves, we 

may presume it must have been effected by a division and 
distribution of the task, in some manner or other, among the 

whole of the population ; which, without pressing unequally 
on any part, would nevertheless press heavily and unceasingly 

for a time upon all. 

It is therefore the most probable explanation of the simul- 

taneous migratory movement which begins to appear in 
Egypt, within four years after the commencement of this 
undertaking, to suppose it was due to it; that numbers of 

native Egyptians, wearied out with years of toil already spent 
upon it, and with the prospect of more before them, determined 
to leave their country, and to go in search of relief and rest 

elsewhere. And it would no doubt be an additional stimu- 

lus to the adoption of these very obvious means of escape 

from any further share in a burden which was beginning to 

be intolerable; that nothing at this period of the history of 

the world was easier than for those, who could no longer 

live in peace and comfort in their own country, to find an- 

other home elsewhere. The world at this period of its his- 

tory, notwithstanding what many of the learned have ima- 

gined to the contrary, was still very imperfectly peopled ; as 

it could scarcely fail to be within a thousand years only of 
the Deluge, and nine hundred years only of the Dispersion, 
when three families, with their respective divisions and sub- 
divisions, were all that went forth in different directions to 

replenish the wastes and solitudes left by the Deluge. The 
most populous country at this time, for various reasons, was 

probably Egypt itself. The Egyptians in particular, with the 
peculiar facilities for multiplication which they derived from 

their chmate, might well have grown up into a nation, even 
in a thousand years after the Flood: and the fact itself, into 
the causes of which we are inquiring, that so many colonies 
appear to have left Egypt about the same time, yet in the 
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midst of one of the greatest, and longest,-and most laborious 
of their national undertakings, is quite in harmony with that 
supposition, proving demonstratively that ancient Egypt had 

population enough at this very time not only for the services 

required from it at home, but for these draughts upon it to 

other quarters. 
But with respect to the rest of the world, at the same 

point of time in general, if we may confine ourselves at pre- 

sent to the particular case of the ancient Hellas, there is 

every reason to believe that before the coming of Danaus, 

and the foundation of the city of Argos, the Peloponnese, as 

it was afterwards called, was very imperfectly peopled. Even 

Homer, so much later than Danaus, knew of the people of 

that part of Greece by no other name than that of the 
Argives from Argos, and that of the Danai from Danaus ; 
nor do the traditions of the Greeks themselves recognise any 

proper inhabitants of the country, of the same or an earlier 

era, but the fabulous race of the Pelasgi, the men of the sea, 
the antediluvian possessors of the same country, (if it had 
any possessors before the flood,) which was peopled princi- 

pally by the followers of Danaus after the Deluge. Attica 

in like manner had few inhabitants of its own, before the 

coming of Erechtheus, and the colony from Sais which set- 
tled with him at Athens; nor did Attic tradition itself re- 

cognise any earlier possessors of the country than the fabu- 
lous contemporaries of the equally fabulous Atlantii; the 
former, the supposed representatives of the antediluvian 
possessors of Attica, and the latter those of the rest of 

the world. Arcadia, in like manner, must still have been 

destitute of inhabitants, when the colony from Area, in 

Palestine, settled there, and laid the foundation of the name 

and nation of the Arcadians of later times: and after both 

the coming of Danaus, and the coming of these Phoenicians, 
there was still room enough in the Peloponnese for a large 

immigration from the ancient Lydia, or Mconia, in the per- 

sons of Pelops and his followers, sixty or seventy years 

later. 
And as to the islands of the Aigean sea, in contradistinc- 

tion to the mainland of Greece or Asia, they must have been 
still more imperfectly settled; for they would naturally be 

K 2 
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the last to be occupied. And the settlers, who found their 
way into them first, appear to have been either the Carians, 
from the nearest quarter on the opposite continent of Asia, 

or the Phoenicians, the first of the nations of antiquity who 

frequented the sea, and made distant voyages from their 

own home. But in no instance, or in none of which any 
proof is in existence at present, do the first and earliest of 
these settlers on the islands of their own seq appear to have 

been native Greeks. Where, for example, was the Greek 

population of Crete, before the time of Minos? or what were 

the ᾿Ετεόκρητες, or aboriginal inhabitants of Crete, which 
Homer distinguishes from the Greek population of the 

island in his own time? Where was the Greek population 

of Rhodes, before the time of Tlepolemus? or what Greek 
cities had Rhodes older than the three which were founded by 

him? Where was the Greek population of Cyprus, before 

the time of Kinyras? And so, no doubt, in various other 

instances, of which the same question might be asked. 
With regard indeed to the name and nation of the Greeks 

as such; from the facts which have come to our knowledge 

in early Hellenic antiquity, and especially from the light 

thrown upon it by the revelations of the primitive calendar, 

we can draw only one conclusion ; that if they can be said to 
have had a beginning in history at all, it is from the date of 

the arrival of these different colonies, all more or less con- 

temporaneous. And the inference from this coincidence 
must be this, That these colonies in some manner or other 

laid the foundation of the Greek name and nation; con- 
tributed materially at least to its development and formation 
by the course of subsequent events: for that the Greek 
nation as such, and under that name, grew up every where 

in the ancient Hellas out of such colonies and settlements 

from abroad, in every instance, is more than we would ven- 

ture to affirm. 
The first answer then to the question, From what quarter 

Cadmus probably came into Greece, is supplied by the 

knowledge of this fact, of what was going on in Egypt just 

at the time when he must have come into Greece. The next 
is supplied by another fact in his personal history, the best 

attested of all; that he founded a city in Greece, the name 
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of which was Thebes. This fact is perhaps more important 
and more decisive upon the question of the quarter from 
which he came, before he founded this city, than the other ; 

on one supposition at least, the reasonableness of which 

a priort every one must allow: viz. that if he came himself 

from a city called Thebes, he might, and very probably 
would, call the city which he founded in Greece by the name 
of that from which he came. 

For with respect to the quarter, from which he came to 

Greece, there have never been more than two opinions con- 

cerning it; One, that it was Pheenicia, the other, that it 

was Egypt. Now though the ancients enumerate nine or 

ten cities, in different places, of the name of Thebes, they 

mention none in Phoenicia; and we may take it for granted 
that there was no city so called in Pheenicia in particular, 

either in, or after, the time of Cadmus, of which anything 15 
known either to history or to geography. It is clear then 

that if Cadmus gave the name of his native city, or of any 

city in his native country, te Beeotian Thebes, he could not 

have come from Pheenicia. But with respect to any city so 

called in Egypt, few cities could boast of a greater antiquity, 

none was more famous and known of out of its own country, 

none is earlier mentioned in ancient profane history, or 

earlier alluded to in the Bible, as the greatest city of its 

time, than Egyptian Thebes. Nothing then could be more 

possible a priori than that the name of Boeotian Thebes might 
have been taken from that of Egyptian Thebes; nothing 
would be more probable than that it would be, if the founder 
of Beeotian Thebes himself came from Egyptian Thebes, in 
his time the metropolis of Egypt, and for population, and 
size, and wealth, and splendour, the Paragon of cities not 

only in Egypt, but anywhere else in the ancient world. 
What but simply the feeling of patriotism, the natural pride 

of a native Egyptian, especially of one born and bred up in 

such a city, would be necessary to account for the fact that 
a native of Egyptian Thebes, whom circumstances had com- 
pelled to become an exile from home, should have given its 

name to the new abode which he was founding at a distance 

from it ? ; 

This consideration alone, that there was no Thebes in 
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Pheenicia, with which Cadmus could have had any connec- 
tion, but there was a Thebes in Egypt, which no native 

Egyptian, much less one born in that city itself, could ever 
forget, ought to be decisive of the question whether Cadmus 
came from Pheenicia or from Egypt. And though it cannot 

be necessarily inferred even from this very coincidence that 
the founder of the Boeotian Thebes must have come from 

Egyptian Thebes, and not simply from Egypt in general, the 
testimony of the fable relating to the Dionysos of Poeotian 

Thebes comes in here. The author of this fable must have 

taken it for granted that Egyptian Thebes was the birthplace 

of the Dionysos of Cadmus as much as of the Dionysos of 
Melampus; and if so, that Cadmus himself must have come 

from Egyptian Thebes. And though the author of that fable 
is not known at present, the internal evidence of the fable 
itself is demonstrative of its antiquity, and of its coming so 
near to the time of Cadmus, that the opinions or belief of its 
author, on any particular fact in the history of Cadmus, must 

be considered a strong argument a priori of its truth. Be- 

sides which, we have already shewn in our Fasti Catholici 

that Egyptian Thebes derived its name from the deluge and 
the ark!; and that Boeotian Thebes derived its name from 

the deluge too—-was understood at least from the first to have 

been closely connected with that event, and to have derived 
its most appropriate style and title of Ogygian Thebes from 
that connection *. And this also is another strong ground 

* Among the different etymons of the name of Θήβη, or Θῆβαι, which 

are to be met with, one is Θήβη, the supposed name of the wife of Zethus : 

Ταμεῖ δὲ Ζῆθος μὲν Θήβην, ἀφ᾽ fs ἡ πόλις Θῆβαι] : another is Θήβα, sup- 

posed to have been the Syriac for βοῦς : Θήβα γὰρ Συριστὶ λέγεται ἡ βοῦς --- 

Θήβα 8: Συριστὶ λέγεται ἡ βοῦς, ὅθεν ἐκλήθησαν αἱ Θῆβαι ὑπὸ τοῦ Κάδμου κτι- 

σθεῖσαι-- "Ἄλλοι δὲ ἀπὸ τῆς σφαγισθείσης ὑπὸ τοῦ Κάδμου βοός φασι Θήβην 

τὴν ἑπτάπυλον κληθῆναι. Θήβη γὰρ ἡ βοῦς κατὰ Σύρους 4. ‘This etymon was 

evidently founded on the tradition relating to the cow, which was supposed 

to have guided Cadmus to the site of Thebes; and therefore had just as 

much foundation in point of fact as that, and no more. No such word as 

Θήβη occurs in the Syriac at present, (nor, as we are informed, ever did,) 

in the sense of a cow; and in the Pheenician, (which must have been com- 

1 iv, 242-250. 

1 Apollodorus, Biblioth. iii. v. 6. 3 Etym. M. 
2 Scholia ad Phoen. 638. 4 Tzetzes, ad Lycoph. 1206. 
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of presumption that it was purposely so called after Egyptian 

Thebes. 

monly supposed the language of Cadmus himself,) the word for a cow, 
according to Plutarch 5, was Oap, not Θήβη *. 

As to Θήβη, the wife of Zethus, we may reasonably doubt whether such 

a person ever existed. Thebes itself however had been founded before 

the time of Zethus and Amphion, to whom, not the building of the city in 

general, but the building of the walls of the city in particular, was attri- 

buted: Avo ᾿Αντιόπαι ἐγένοντο᾽ ἡ μὲν Νυκτέως ἡ δὲ ᾿Ασωποῦ (περὶ ἧς νῦν 

᾿Απολλώνιος), ἧς καὶ Διὸς ᾿Αμφίων καὶ Ζῆθος, of καὶ τὰς Θήβας ἐτείχισαν, ὡς 

“Ὅμηρός φησιν δ᾽ 

Οἱ πρῶτοι Θήβης ἕδος ἔκτισαν ἑπταπύλοιο. 

Φερεκύδης δὲ καὶ τὴν αἰτίαν παραδίδωσι τῆς οἰκοδόμης, διότι Φλεγύας πολε- 

μίους ὄντας εὐλαβοῦντο βασιλεύοντι Κάδμῳ 7. 

The truth is, it derived its name from the Egyptian Thebes, as that did 

from the name of the ark in Hebrew: Θήβα: πόλις Βοιωτίας καὶ κιβώ- 

τιον I—"Apetvoy δ᾽ ἡγοῦμαι τὴν κιβωτὸν ἐκ Tod ‘EBpaixod ὀνόματος Θήβωθα 

καλουμένην ἄλλο τι σημαίνειν 10, The ancients enumerate nine cities at least 

of the name of Thebes!!, but none older than Egyptian Thebes: Τοὺς 

Αἰγυπτίους παλαιοτάτους εἶναι... pact’ καὶ ἐν Αἰγύπτῳ πρώτην κτισθῆνα;, 

πόλιν Θήβας 12---Τρεῖς εἰσι Θῆβαι" αἱ ἑπτάπυλοι πρὸ τῆς Πελοποννήσου, ἃς 

Κάδμος ἔκτισεν, ai ἑκατοντάπυλοι ἐν Αἰγύπτῳ ἐξ ὧν καὶ Ὅμηρος, καὶ αἱ Ὕπο- 
, a” 3. ΕΣ , Δ Ν , Sy ΄σ 4 13 

πλάκιοι, 6 ἐστι TO ᾿Ατραμίτιον, ἣ καὶ Θήβη ἑνικῶς λέγεται 18, 

With respect to the epithet of the Ogygian, it is regularly applied to both 

Egyptian and Beotian Thebes. 
Tas τ᾽ ὠγυγίους 

Θήβας ἐφέπων 14— 

Tas παλαιάς" λέγει δὲ τὰς ἑκατονταπύλους Ἰῦ--- 

Ἦ μὲν ὅσοι Θήβην ἐρικυδέα ναιετάουσιν, 
3 > , ¢ ΄ » Ν 

Θήβην ὠγυγίην ἑκατόμπυλον, ἔνθα γεγωνὼς 

Μέμνων ἀντέλλουσαν ἑὴν ἀσπάζεται ἠῶ 10-- 

“ , 

Ὅπου σε πεισθεὶς "Qyvyou σπαρτὸς λεώς !7— 

* Yet even Θὼρ, according to Gesenius, is not the Hebrew, but the Chaldee for 

Bods ; just as in the quotation from Clemens Alex. infra, Θήβωθα for that of ark. 

5. Sulla, xvii. 
6 Odyss. A. 263. 
7 Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. i. 735. 

Ἔν δ᾽ ἔσαν ᾿Αντιόπης. 
8 Cf. our Fasti Catholici, iv. 242 sqq. 

also supra, vol. iv. 101. 367. 
9 Hesychius. 
10 Clemens Alexandrinus, Strom. v. 

WIENS 0. 277) ly 28. 
11 Steph. Byz. in voce. cf. Eusta- 

thius, ad Dionys. Perieg. 248. 
12 Scholia ad Apollon. Rhod. iv. 

262. Οὐδέ Ti που Δαναῶν. 
13 Scholia in Hesiod. ad Scutum, 

48. cf. Strabo, xiii. 1.129 a. Ὁ. Eusta- 
thius, ad Dionys. Perieg. 855: Μέσον 
δὲ Φασηλίδος καὶ ᾿Ατταλείας Θήβη καὶ 
Δυρνησσὸς ὁμώνυμοι ταῖς Τρωικαῖς.. ef. 
Strabo, xiv. 4. 218 a. Ὁ. 

14 Aschylus, Perse 37. 
15 Schol. in loc. 
16 Dionys. Perieg. 248. 
17. Lycophron, 1206. 
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"Qyvyos ἀρχαῖος βασιλεὺς Θηβῶν 18, ἀφ᾽ οὗ Kai ὠγύγιαι πύλαι ἐν Θήβαις. 

ἐκ τούτου δὲ καὶ πᾶν τὸ ἀρχαῖον ὠγύγιόν φασι, διὰ τὸ πολὺ αὐτὸν γενέσθαι 

ἀρχαιότατον" ὁ δὲ Ὥγυγος υἱὸς ἦν Ποσειδῶνος καὶ ᾿Αλίστρας. Λύκος δὲ ἐν τῷ 

περὶ Θηβῶν ἱστορεῖ" Μετὰ τὰ κατὰ Δευκαλίωνα Ζεὺς μιγεὶς Ἰοδάμα τῇ Τιθωνοῦ 

τοῦ ᾿Αμφιτρύωνος γεννᾷ Θήβην, ἣν δίδωσιν ᾿Ωγύγῳ, ἀφ᾽ οὗ ᾿Ωγυγίη ἡ Θήβη... 

καὶ 6” Qyvyos Θηβῶν Αἰγυπτίων ἦν βασιλεὺς, ὅθεν 6 Kddpos ὑπάρχων ἐλθὼν ἐν 

Ἑλλάδι τὰς ἑπταπύλους ἔκτισε, καὶ ὠγυγίας πύλας ἐκάλεσε, παντα ποιήσας εἰς 

ὄνομα τῶν Αἰγυπτίων Θηβῶν--γυγος, ἀρχαῖος βασιλεὺς Θηβαίων 13, ἀφ᾽ οὗ 

καὶ ᾽᾿Ὡγύγιαι πύλαι ἐν Θήβαις" καὶ πᾶν τὸ ἀρχαῖον ὠγύγιόν ᾧασι, διὰ τὸ πολὺ ad- 

τὸν γενέσθαι ἀρχαιότατον---᾿ Ὡγύγια 2) προσηγορεύθη, φησὶν Ἀριστόδημος, διὰ 

τὸ τοὺς περὶ ᾿Αμφίονα καὶ Ζῆθον, τειχίζοντας τὰς Θήβας, παρὰ τὸν ᾿Ωγύγου τοῦ 

βασιλέως ET αὐτὰς τάξαι. ᾿Ωγύγια δὲ τὰ ev τάφῳ τοῦ oe βασιλέως---- 

πον δὲ τὰς Θήβας 2], ἀπὸ ἔν τοῦ βασιλεύσαντος αὐτῶν. Κόριννα δὲ 

ἤῶγυγον Βοιωτοῦ υἱὸν εἶπεν. ἀπὸ τούτου δὲ καὶ ὠγύγιαι τῶν Θηβῶν 

ὑ τὰ 

There cannot be any doubt then that this epithet was considered to be 

equally applicable to both these cities, and no doubt for the same reason at 

bottom also. And though in the preceding statements the etymon of the 

epithet is traced up to the name of a person, who was supposed to have 

once existed, yet if we proceed to inquire who or what he was, it will soon 

be evident that nothing was known historically of the subject of this proper 

name, only of something which was supposed to have happened in his 

time, whatsoever that was. ‘Tradition among the Greeks was uniform on 

no point of the personal history of this ancient king, but one; viz. that 
the oldest event, of which it had preserved the recollection in any shape, 

the flood of Ogygus, as it was called, happened in his reign. Tradition 

indeed had perpetuated the memory of three catastrophes of this kind, but 

of none, older or more general than this: Ὅτι τρεῖς ἱστοροῦσι γενέσθαι 
κατακλυσμούς" πρῶτον Tov ἐπὶ Qyvyov, ds ἢν τῆς Αττικῆς βασιλεὺς, δεύτερον 

τὸν emt Δευκάλιωνος,.. «τρίτον τὸν ἐπὶ Δαρδάνου 22: for a more particular 

description of each of which we refer the reader to Νοπηι8 28, If the 
Gre«ks then knew anything of this ancient king, it was through the first 

and oldest of these deluges. And if we proceed to inquire what this parti- 

cular catastrophe of that kind, so connected traditionally with this Ogygus, 

could have been, we soon see reason to conclude that as the first and oldest 

of all, as the most general and the longest in its duration of all, (nine 

months 24, only three months less than that of the deluge of Scripture,) if 

it had a prototype in any real event of the same description, however far 

back beyond the time of the commencement of regular history, it must 

have been the deluge of Scripture, the flood of Noah. And if the chrono- 

logers of antiquity have attempted to assign a date to this Ogygus, and to 

the catastrophe which happened in his time, that too is seen to approxi- 

18 Tzetzes, in loc. 22 Schol. in Platon. ii. 425. In Ti- 
19 Etym. Δ. in voce. meum, 12, 16. 
20 Schol. ad Phoen. 1115.’ OQyvyia δ᾽ 23 Dionysiaca, ili. 180-219. 

εἰς πυλώμαθ᾽. 34. Solinus, Polyhistor, xi. 18. 
21 Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. iii. 1177. 
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mate nearer to the Scripture date of the deluge, and to the time of the 
patriarch Noah, than to anything else 25, 

And though these coincidences prima facie would lead to the inference 

that the Ogygus or Ogyges of this tradition must have been the patriarch 
Noah; yet if we proceed to inquire into the name which appears to have 

been given to him, and its probable derivation, we shall see more reason 

perhaps to conclude that it could never have been a proper name, strictly 

so called, at all; only the name of an abstract idea, that of the Ocean, as 

the instrumental means of the Deluge, treated as a person. For this word 

@yvyos, in the first place, is resolvable into ὥγυγ and os, the latter of which 

is a mere termination, such as wyvy itself would assume in the Greek lan- 

guage. In the next place, there is but an accidental difference between ὥγυγ 
and @vy (with the Holic digamma,)—no such difference, at least, as to ren- 

der it improbable, much less impossible, that ὥγυγ might have been derived 
from avy. Thirdly, if we refer to Gesenius, in voce, we shall see that dy or 

avy, in Hebrew, is the word for “anything round, anything that went round 

in a circle, anything of a circular shape”’—so that if the primitive idea of the 

ocean was that of something which went round the earth in a circle, some- 

thing which encompassed the earth on all sides, ὧγ or avy would have 

been a very suitable term for this primitive idea. Now there is reason to 

believe that sweh was the primitive idea of the ocean. We may collect for 

ourselves from the testimony of Scripture, that the οἰκουμένη of the ante- 

diluvian world, the Thebel of the Hebrew, in contradistinction to the 

Arets, was properly an island, however large—one mainland or continent 

at least, surrounded by the sea on all sides. And we may collect from the 
testimony of Homer 30, and that of the most ancient geographers 27, that 

the same belief of the earth’s being surrounded by the ocean on all sides 
was long retained, even in the posidiluvian world. 

And as there could have been but little difference between ayvy and avy, 

so would there be but little between ὥγυγ and ὠγήν. Now this word too 

occurs in Greek, as the name of the ocean: ’Qynv" ὠκεανός 28— Oyevidac 

ὠκεανίδαι' ὠγὴν yap ὠκεανός 39: and ὥγενος, which differs slightly from 

ὠγὴν, occurs in Lycophron 90 ; 

Γραῖαν Evvevvoy ᾿ΩὩγένου Τιτηνίδα" 

and ’Qynvos, it appears from Clemens Alexandrinus 31, was as old as the 

time of Pherekydes of Syros: Φερεκύδης ὁ Σύριος λέγει: Ζὰς ποιεῖ φᾶρος 
μέγα τε καὶ καλὸν, καὶ ἐν αὐτῷ ποικίλλει γῆν καὶ ᾿Ωγῆνον καὶ τὰ ᾿Ωγήνου δώ- 

ματα. And it is far from improbable that if our own term ocean is not to 

be supposed to have been derived from the Greek ὠκεανὸς, through the 

Latin oceanus, it is the original of this very word ὠγὴν, in the form of 

ὠκεὰν ΟΥ̓ ὠκὴν itself. Such however being the probable etymon of the 

word, it may well be supposed that the @yvyos of the Greeks never could 

29 See our Fasti Catholici, iv. 245 °Qkeavds: Diodor. i. 37: Schol. ad 
note. Apoll. Rhod. iv. 259: Hyginus, Poet. 

26 Iliad, Ξ. 245. Astron. 1. 8. 
27 The ancient Egyptians, and He- 28 Hesychius. 29 Tbid. 

cateeus of Miletus: Herodotus, 11. 23: 30 231. ef. Steph. Byz. in nomine. 
iy. 36: Steph. Byz. Qxeaves : Hesych. “1 Strom. vi ii. ὃ 9. pag. 102. 22. 
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Lastly, with regard to the statements and testimonies of 

have been any thing but this circumfluous ocean personified, and called by 

a proper name, derived from itself; and that the flood of this Ogygus was 

simply the deluge, of which this ocean, encompassing the earth on all sides, 

and brought up upon the earth from all sides, was made the instrument. 

We may conclude with a few words relating to the gates of Thebes ; 

one of which too was called the Ogygian gate. These gates are enumerated 

by Aschylus under the following names and in the following order: 

Προιτίδες 82: "Ἡλεκτραι8ϑ: Νηΐται 4: ̓ Ογκαῖαι 5: Βορρεῖαι 36; “ομολωΐδες 87; 

ἽἝβδομαι 38, In the Phoenissee we have them as follows: Νηΐται 39: Προι- 

rides 40; ᾿Ωγύγιαι 4] : ‘Opodwides 42: Kpnvaia 45: "Ἤλεκτραι 44: Ἕβδομαι 5: 

from which it appears that the two which A‘schylus called ’Oyxaia and 
Βορρεῖαι respectively, Euripides calls ᾿Ωγύγιαι and Kpnvaia. Apollodorus 

calls and enumerates them as follows 46: ‘Opodaides, ᾿Ωγύγιαι, Προιτίδες, 

*Oyxaides, “Y iota, Ἤλεκτραι, Kpynvides. Pausanias (who speaks of them 

as still in existence in his own time), as follows 47 : ̓Ηλεκτρίδες, Προιτίδες, 
Νηΐται, Kpnvaiar, ὙΨίσται, Qyvyrar, Ομολωίδες : and he gives us to under- 

stand 48 that the gate called Ὑψιίσται, in his list and that of Apollodorus, 

was the same which in A‘schylus’ and Euripides’ was called Ἕβδομαι. 

Lastly, they are recited by Statius also in the following manner : 
Ogygiis it sorte Creon; Etheoclea mittunt 
Neitz, celsas Homoloidas occupat Hemon: 

Hypsea Preetides, celsum fudere Dryanta 

Electree, quatit Hypsistas manus Eurydamantis, 

Culmina magnanimus stipat Dirceea Menoeceus 49, 

in which the name of Dirczan is substituted for that of Kpnvata: or Kpnvi- 

des—implying that this gate took its name from the neighbouring spring 

of Dirke 5°, The gate of Electra is mentioned by Pindar, in his account of 

the Heraclea at Thebes 5]. 

Hyginus has a statement 2 that the walls of Thebes having been built, 
and the gates set up, by Amphion, these latter were called after the names 

of his seven daughters, Thera, Cleodoxe, Astynome, Astycratia, Chias, 

Ogygia, Chloris: names which, with the exception of the last but one, 
occur nowhere else. Nonnus on the other hand supposes that, though built 

by Cadmus, they were by him dedicated to, and called after, the sun and 
the moon and the five planets ὅ8: an hypothesis, the foundation of which 
(if it had one) was probably a fact in the history of the coming of Cadmus, 

which we shall have occasion to explain by and by. 

32 Septem contra Thebas, 377. 47 ix. viii. 3. cf. vii. 4: Vili. XXxiil. I. 
33 Ver. 423. 34 460. 48 ix, XXxiv. 5. 
35 Ver. 486. 36 Ver. 527. the fifth. 49 Thebais, viii. 353. 
37 Ver. 570. 50 Cf. Scholia ad Phoenissas, 1123. 
38 631. cf. 789, 800: also the Scho- 51 Isthmia, iii. 104 sqq. ef. Scholia 

lia in locos. in locum, and ad Olymp. vii. 153, 154: 
39 Ver. 1104. 40 Log. ix. 143-148 : Nemea, iv. 32: Isthmia, 
41 Ver. rr13. 42 1110. Petts 
43 1123. 44 1129. 45 1134. 52 Fabb. lxix. Adrastus. 
46 Bibliotheca, iii. vi. 6. pag, 103. 53 vy. 67 sqq. cf, Fasti Cath. iii, 449. 
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antiquity itself on this question of the quarter from which 
Cadmus came into Greece, while we admit that, according to 
Herodotus and to many others, he must have come from 

Pheenicia—we observe also, that testimony is not wanting, 
and of good authority too, which deposes expressly to the 
fact that he came from Thebes in Egypt. And as to the 
manner in which those other testimonies are to be explained 
in order to render them consistent with this, we hope to in- 
quire into it by and by. The testimony to which we refer is 

that of Diodorus more particularly—and also that of Tzetzes, 

and of Nonnus, author of the Dionysiaca. 

1. Κάδμον ἐκ Θηβῶν ὄντα τῶν Αἰγυπτίων γεννῆσαί (φασι) σὺν 

ἄλλοις τέκνοις καὶ Σεμέλην. ταύτην δὲ ὑφ᾽ ὅτου δήποτε φθαρεῖσαν 

ἔγκυον γενέσθαι, καὶ τεκεῖν ἑπτὰ μηνῶν διελθόντων βρέφος. τὴν 

ὄψιν οἷόν περ οἱ κατ᾽ Αἴγυπτον Οσιριν γεγονέναι νομίζουσιν τα--- 

ii. "AAAos δὲ πάλιν ἱστορικὸς λέγει ὡς Ζεὺς Θήβῃ μιγεὶς Αἴγυπτον 

γεννᾷ, ᾧ θυγάτηρ Κάρχη, ἀφ᾽ ὧν hte τῆς Αἰγύπτου πόλις Θήβη 

ἐκλήθη, καὶ ἡ Καρχηδὼ" νῆσος. καὶ ὁ “Qyvyos Θηβῶν Αἰγυπτίων 

ἣν βασιλεὺς, ὅθεν 6 Κάδμος ὑπάρχων ἐλθὼν ἐν ᾿Ελλάδι τὰς ἑπτα- 

πύλους ἔκτισε, καὶ ᾿Ωγυγίους πύλας ἐκάλεσε, πάντα ποιήσας εἰς 

ὄνομα τῶν Αἰγυπτίων Θηβῶν ". 

lil. Ἦλθε καὶ εἰς Αἴγυπτον ἐμὸν ῥόον, ὃν πολιῆται 

Νεῖλον ἐφημίξαντο φερώνυμον kT. d.° 

ἔνθ᾽ "Ἔπαφον Att τίκτεν, ἀκηρασίων ὅτι κόλπων 

᾿Ιναχίης δαμάλης ἐπαφήσατο θεῖος ἀκοίτης 

χερσὶν ἐρωμανέεσσι' θεηγενέος δὲ τοκῆος 

ἐξ ̓ Ἐπάφου Λιβύη: Λιβύης δ᾽ ἐπὶ παστὸν ὁδεύων 

Μέμφιδος ἄχρις ἵκανε Ποσειδάων μετανάστης, 

παρθένον ἰχνεύων ᾿Επαφηΐϊδα" καὶ τότε κούρη 

δεξαμένη ναετῆρα βυθοῦ χερσαῖον ὁδίτην 

Ζῆνα Λίβυν τέκε Βῆλον, ἐμῆς ἀροτῆρα γενέθλης. 

καὶ Διὸς ᾿Ασβύσταο νέην ἀντίρροπον ὀμφὴν 

Χαονίῃ Bodwor πελειάδι διψάδες ἄμμοι 

μαντιπόλῳ᾽ πέμπτῳ (leg. πέμπτων) δὲ πατὴρ ἰσόμετρον ἀριθμὸν 

Βῆλος ἐπασσυτέρην γενεὴν σπερμήνατο παίδων 

Φινέα καὶ Φοίνικα λιπόπτολιν, οἷς ἅμα θάλλων 

ἀστὸς ἀμοιβαίων πολίων περίφοιτος ᾿Αγήνωρ 

ἀσταθέος βιότοιο, πατὴρ ἐμὸς, εἶχε πορείην 

ἐς Θήβην μετὰ Μέμφιν, ἐς ᾿Ασσυρίην μετὰ Θήβην P. 

τὰ 1. 553. Ce Eusebius, Prep. Evang. primum de Io, ad Harmoniam loqui- 
ii. 1. 104. l. 24. tur. 

n Tzetzes, ad Lycoph. 1206. Pp Cf. Schol. ad Eurip. Pheen. 247. 
© Nonnus, Dionysiaca, iii. 275. Ubi Κοινὸν αἷμα : and Aschylus, Supplices, 

Cadmus de se et parentibus suis, et 4:17. Ti’ οὖν ἔτ᾽ ἄλλον. 
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*Hyos ᾿Αγήνωρ 

Μέμφιδος ἐνναέτης ἑκατόμπολιν ῴκισε Θήβην 4. 

᾿Αλλὰ πόθον Τυρίοιο τεοῦ γενετῆρος ἐάσας 
» 

μίμνε παρ᾽ ἀλλοδάποισι, καὶ Αἰγυπτίης σέο Θήβης 
΄ π᾿ “ 

πατρίδος ἄστυ πόλισσον ἐπώνυμον, ἧχι πεσοῦσα 

εὐνήσει βαρύγουνον ἑὸν πόδα δαιμονίη βοῦς ¥. 

Τοῖον ἕδος ποίησε. καὶ ἱερὸν ἄστυ πολίσσας 

Αἰγυπτίης ἐκάλεσσεν ὁμώνυμον ἄστεϊ Θήβης 5. 

Section IV.—On the probable origin of the opinion that 

Cadmus came from Phenicia. 

The coming of Cadmus into Greece, according to the 

popular tradition, was connected with the Raptus of Europe ; 
and Europe, according to the fable of the Raptus, was the 

daughter of Agenor, king of Tyre, and sister of Cadmus: 

and Cadmus, according to the fable, was sent into Greece by 
Agenor in search of Europe. It cannot be necessary for owr 

purpose to treat such a fable as if it could have had any 

foundation in fact; as if Cadmus and Europe, the brother 

and sister of this Fable, could have been contemporaries in 

any sense, if Cadmus was as old as B.C. 1347, and Europe, 

as the mother of Minos by Zeus, could not have been older 
than B. C. 1260. 

But though no reasonable person could doubt that it would 

be subversive of all the chronology of these ancient times to 
make Minos, (who was really contemporary with Laius, or 
even with (Edipus,) the contemporary of Cadmus, and 87 

years older than his own Zeus; still we shall not perhaps be 

considered to have made good our proposition, that Cadmus 
actually came from Egypt, unless we can shew in what manner 
it might have, and probably did, come to pass that so many 

of the ancients, from Herodotus downwards, fell into the 

mistake of supposing him to have come from Pheenicia. And 
it appears to us that, having already, on good grounds, de- 

termined the time of his coming to B.C. 1347, we possess in 

that fact, and in another, inseparably connected with the 
same date, a clue to the whole of the mystery which has so 
long prevailed on this point. B.C. 1347 was the date of the 

4 Nonnus, iv. 265. YT iv. 303. Ss vy. 85. 



cH.3.8.4. The Theban Dionysos, Cadmus, and Thebes. 141 

second Pheenix cycle, and of the first revision of the sphere, 
among the Egyptians; and if Cadmus came into Greece 

from Egypt in this very year, we have only to suppose that 

he brought with him the Pheenix period, and we shall pro- 

bably assign in that coincidence all the foundation, for the 
popular belief of later times that he was a Pheenician, which 

can be required. 

For it is to be observed that Cadmus is quite as often 
‘ spoken of, according to this belief, as simply the Phoeni- 

cian, or the son of Phoenix, as the son of Agenor: and 
that even Europe, his sister, is sometimes spoken of as the 

daughter of Phoenix, or the Phceenician toot. Now this word 

Phoenix, or Phoenician, Φοῖνιξ in Greek, was ambiguous. 

It might denote the Pheenician; but it might also denote 

the Phoenix. It might be an appellative, and it might bea 
proper name. Let it only be supposed that Cadmus and the 
Phoenix period came into Greece together, B.C. 1347; and 
every one must allow it to have been possible that, by virtue 

of that coincidence merely, Cadmus might pass, if not with 

his own contemporaries, yet with posterity and long before 
the beginning of regular history, for Cadmus the son of Phee- 
nix, or Cadmus the son of the Phoenician ; and that it might 

soon be added by those who took him for a Pheenician, that 

his father was the king of Phoenicia. 

The coming of Cadmus into Greece, B.C. 1347, approached 
so nearly also to the date of the introduction of the worship 

of Isis into Egypt, only three years before, that it may well 
be supposed he would bring with him, not only the know- 
ledge of the Pheenix period, but the knowledge of Isis also: 

and that he did actually bring with him the knowledge and 

worship of some goddess, who agreed both in name and in 
nature with the Attic Athena, and was as old at Thebes as 

the foundation of that city itself, will be seen we hope by and 
by. At present we would direct the attention of the reader 

to the following passage from Pherekydes, the oldest au- 
thority on the subject of the Heroic Genealogies, next to 
Homer, known to the ancients, and we may add, the greatest 

too: Οἱ μὲν ᾿Αγήνορος λέγουσι τὸν Κἀδμον, ot δὲ Φοίνικα. Pe- 

t See supra, Dissert. iii. vol. iv. 558 π. 
Υ Scholia ad Apolion. Rhod. iii, 1185. 
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ρεκύδης δὲ ἐν δ΄ οὕτω φησίν" ᾿Αγήνωρ δὲ ὁ Ποσειδῶνος γαμεῖ Δαμνὼ 

τὴν Βήλου. τῶν δὲ γίνονται Φοῖνιξ, καὶ ᾿Ισαίη ἣν ἴσχει Αἴγυπτος, 

καὶ Μελία ἣν ἴσχει Δαναός. ἔπειτα ἐνίσχει ᾿Αγήνωρ ᾿Αργιόπην 

τὴν ἱΝείλου τοῦ ποταμοῦ. τοῦ δὲ γίνεται Κάδμος. In this pedi- 

gree Cadmus is the son of Agenor, but nevertheless an 

Egyptian, and the brother of Phoenix and Isaia. Now what 
could this Φοῖνιξ and this ᾿Ισαίη be? Could Φοῖνιξ be any 

thing but the name of the Pheenix, the bird so called, simply 
treated as a person? or ᾿Ισαίη any thing but a slightly cor- 

rupted form of Ἶσις Ὁ If so, on what could the genealogical 

fact, that this Φοῖνιξ, and this ᾿Ισαίη were the brother and 

sister of Cadmus, the founder of Thebes, have been founded, 

except the historical fact that Cadmus, the founder of 
Thebes, when he came into Greece, brought with him the 

Phoenix Period and the Egyptian Isis ? 
We were told by the Scholiast on Hesiod *, that Polydorus, 

the son of Cadmus, had another name also, that of [ivaé ; 

and the same statement occurs in the Scholia on the Phe- 

nissze Y, with the additional information that it was a name 

given him by the poets, and therefore no doubt long after 
his birth and his true time, and as one among the other cir- 

cumstances of the fabulous history of Cadmus and his family: 
Τοῦτον οἱ ποιηταὶ Πίνακον καλοῦσι, Πολύδωρον δὲ διὰ τὸ πολλὰ 

δῶρα εἰληφέναι τὴν μητέρα αὐτοῦ ἐπὶ τῇ γευνήσει αὐτοῦ. What 

then could have been the meaning of this name of Πίναξ, 

especially as the proper name of a son of Cadmus who him- 
self was a real historical character ? 

The proper sense of Πίναξ in Greek is that of a flat and 
smooth piece of wood of any kind, a board, or plank. It has 
likewise very commonly the sense of a writing-board, or tablet, 
called also AéAros, from its resembling in shape the letter A, 
or Delta. Hesychius explains it both by ζωγραφία, (a painting, 
in which sense it often occurs,) and by ἱστορία, (another com- 

mon sense of the word, though entirely a secondary one,) 
and by ἀναγραφὴ and περιοχή ; in which latter senses it would 
denote anything of a comprehensive nature, like a period or 
cycle, a certain comprehension of time and numbers. 

And this leads us to observe that, as one of the senses of 

this word, and as the most important of all to the question 

x Supra, p. 125. y Ad vers. 8. 
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of the reason of its application as a proper name to the son 
of Cadmus in particular, it was used also by the astronomers 

of old, or as they were then called the astrologers, in a sense 

peculiar to their own art, or science; that of a scheme or 

delineation of the sun, the moon, and the five planets known 

to the ancients, with their different aspects and positions, in 

themselves and relatively to one another, for the purpose of 

casting nativities, or solving astronomical problems in ge- 

neral. And in this sense it is used by Plutarch, in his Life 

of Romulus, speaking of Tarrutius, the contemporary and 

friend of Varro; who calculated for him the nativity both of 

Romulus and of the city of Rome: ᾿Απτόμενος δὲ καὶ τῆς περὶ 
τὸν πίνακα μεθόδου 2. 

It is self-evident that a chronological cycle of any kind, 

and especially one which was as much astronomical as chro- 
nological, would come under this description; such, for in- 

stance, as the representation of the sphere of Mazzaroth, or 
the scheme of the Phcenix period, in which three different 

kinds of time, mean Julian, mean tropical, and mean lunar, 
were combined perpetually in a certain recurring cycle, of 

which we have given an account in our Fasti Catholici2. 

And it is evident also that to such a representation as this, 

Hesychius’ gloss on Πίναξ of ἀναγραφὴ, or περιοχὴ, would be 

strictly applicable. It is therefore a probable explanation of 

the application of this name to the son of Cadmus, that, when 

Cadmus came into Greece, he brought with him both the 
sphere of Mazzaroth, and the Pheenix cycle; each of which 

would require to be delineated in a Πίναξ of this kind. Nor 
would it be more extraordinary that from this coincidence his 
son should have been called Πίναξ, than that he himself, from 

the very same coincidence, should have been called Φοῖνιξ ; 

especially, if it so happened, (as it might have done, and as it 
seems actually to have done,) that the birth of his son itself, 
and this introduction of the sphere and the Pheenix cycle into 
Greece by him, fell out together. 

Moreover, as the common opinion in modern times, that 
Cadmus originally came from Pheenicia, is founded at bot- 

tom on the common opinion also, implicitly received by the 

Z See our Origines Kalendarie Italice, iii. 172. 
a ili. 499 sqq. cf. 305. 
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learned from time immemorial, that Cadmus was the first 
person who brought the alphabet into Greece, and that the 
alphabet which Cadmus brought was the Phoenician; the 
account, which we have just given of the probable reason of 

the application of this name of Πίναξ to his son, enables us 

to dispose of this prejudice too. The oldest authority for this 

statement is Herodotus’: and yet Herodotus says 110 more 
than that Cadmus brought into Greece τὰ Φοινικηΐα ypappara ?; 

though we are ready to admit that by these Φοινικηΐα γράμ- 

para he himself meant the Pheenician alphabet. But if Cad- 

mus really brought the Phoenix cycle and the Phoenix period 

when he first came into Greece, he brought the Phoenix ta- 

bles¢®; and what could the Phoenix tables have been called in 

Greek but the Φοινίκεια ypaypara? and how easily that might 

have been confounded with the Phcenician letters, in the 

sense of the alphabet, long before the time of Herodotus, 

when all that might once have been known among the Greeks 

of the sphere of Cadmus, and of the Pheenix cycle of Cadmus, 
might have been forgotten, and nothing remembered in con- 

nection with them except the simple fact that he brought the 
Φοινίκεα γράμματα with him, we need not stop to shew. This 

is in all probability the true explanation of the mistake of 
Herodotus on this point, and therefore of the foundation of 

all the prejudice which has so long existed in modern times ; 
to which nothing has been so instrumental as this testimony 
of Herodotus. 

Section V.—On the Fable of the Dragon of Cadmus; of the 

teeth of the Dragon; and of the Sparti or sown men. Tes- 

timonies. 

Among the fables of antiquity none was ever more famous 

than this of the Dragon, and the teeth of the Dragon, and of 

the Sparti or sown men, which tradition connected with the 

coming of Cadmus to Beotia, and the foundation of the city 
of Thebes ; except perhaps the cognate fable of the Dragon of 
JKetes, the Argonautic Expedition, and the Golden Fleece: 
and none at first sight might seem to be more incapable of 
any rational and consistent explanation. But we have learnt 

b vy. 58. cf. Hesychius, Φοινικήϊα γράμματα, et Suidas, Γράμματα : Φοινικήϊα 
γράμματα. © See our Fasti Catholici, ili. 499-551. 



cH. 3. 5.5. The Theban Dionysos, Cadmus, and Thebes. 14 

from experience to distrust the impressions produced by the 
prima facie view of these ancient fables; or rather, the more 

extravagant and absurd they appear externally, the more per- 

suaded we are that they were founded on something, which 
though curious, recondite, and purposely concealed, was 

nevertheless very possible and very true. Let us therefore 
begin with collecting some of the testimonies of classical 

antiquity to this fable in particular; and then proceed to 

examine and explain them. 

1. Κάδμος ἔμολε τάνδε γᾶν 
ἣν τ ‘ 

Τύριος, @ τετρασχελὴς 

μόσχος ἀδάματον πέσημα 

δίκε, τελεσφόρον διδοῦσα 

χρησμὸν οὗ κατοικίσαι 

πεδία μὲν τὸ θέσφατον 
΄ lee Sa) , 

χρῆσε πυροφόρ᾽ ᾿Αύνων, 

καλλιπόταμος ὕδατος ἵνα τε 

νοτὶς ἐπέρχεται γύας 

Δίρκης χλοηφόρους 
‘\ id 

καὶ βαθυσπόρους. 

ἔνθα φόνιος ἢν δράκων, 

“Apeos ὠμόφρων φύλαξ, 
“Μ᾿ ».» \ ce 

νάματ᾽ ἔνυδρα καὶ ῥέεθρα 

χλοερὰ δεργμάτων κόραισι 
πολυπλάνοις ἐπισκοπῶν" 
Δ 3... Ἂς 4 A 

ὃν ἐπὶ χέρνιβας μολὼν 
, " , Κάδμος ὦλεσε μαρμάρῳ, 

κρᾶτα φόνιον ὀλεσίθηρος 

ὠλένας δικὼν βολαῖς, 

δίας ἀμάτορος 
Παλλάδος φραδαῖς 

“ i > ΄, 

γαπετεῖς δικὼν ὀδόντας 
> , (i 
ἐς βαθυσπόρους γύας 
y+ 2 “-“ col 

ἔνθεν ἐξανῆκε ya 

πάνοπλον ὄψιν ὑπὲρ ἄκρων 
ca ae ΄ ὅρων χθονός" σιδαρόφρων 

δέ νιν φόνος πάλιν ξυνῆψε γᾷ φίλᾳ, 
“ ΕΣ cal 

αἵματος δ᾽ ἔδευσε γαῖαν, ἅ vw evei- 

λοισι δεῖξεν αἰθέρος πνοαῖς 4, 

ii. Κάδμος δὲ... ἦλθεν εἰς Δελφοὺς περὶ τῆς Εὐρώπης πυνθανό- 

μενος, ὃ δὲ θεὸς εἶπε περὶ μὲν Εὐρώπης μὴ πολυπραγμονεῖν" χρῆσθαι 

δὲ καθοδηγῷ Bol, καὶ πόλιν κτίζειν ἔνθα ἂν αὐτὴ πέσῃ καμοῦσα. 

ἃ Phoenisse, 638. cf. ad 1060. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. L 



146 Dionysian Correction of Melampus. DISS. Vi. 

τοιοῦτον λαβὼν χρησμὸν διὰ Φωκέων ἐπορεύετο" εἶτα Bot συντυ- 

χὼν ἐν τοῖς Πελάγοντος βουκολίοις, ταύτῃ μετόπισθεν εἵπετο. ἡ δὲ 

διεξιοῦσα Βοιωτίαν ἐκλίθη πόλις ἔνθα νῦν εἰσὶ Θῆβαι. βουλόμενος 

δὲ ᾿Αθηνᾷ καταθῦσαι τὴν βοῦν πέμπει τινὰ τῶν μεθ᾽ ἑαυτοῦ ληψό- 
5 \ fel 9 / ,ὔ er n XX ἊΝ / ᾿ 

μενον ἀπὸ τῆς ᾿Αρείας κρήνης ὕδωρ᾽ φρουρῶν δὲ τὴν κρήνην δράκων, 
a 5) ΝΜ Bil ΄ \ ΄, lal , 
ὃν ἐξ Apeos εἶπόν τινες γεγονέναι, τοὺς πλείονας τῶν πεμφθέντων 

διέφθειρεν. ἀγανακτήσας δὲ Κάδμος κτείνει τὸν δράκοντα, καὶ τῆς 
Δ4θ = Ὁ / \ > , > lad Uf / Ν / nvas ὑποθεμένης τοὺς ὀδόντας αὐτοῦ σπείρει. τούτων δὲ σπαρέν- 

των, ἀνέτειλαν ἐκ γῆς ἄνδρες ἔνοπλοι, ods ἐκάλεσαν Σπαρτούς. 

οὗτοι δὲ ἀπέκτειναν ἀλλήλους. .... Φερεκύδης δέ φησιν ὅτι Κάδμος, 

ἰδὼν ἐκ γῆς ἀναφυομένους ἄνδρας ἐνόπλους, ἐπ᾽ αὐτοὺς ἔβαλε λίθους" 
of δὲ ὑπ᾽ ἀλλήλων νομίζοντες βάλλεσθαι εἰς μαχὴν κατέστησαν. 

περιεσώθησαν δὲ πέντε, ᾿Εχίων, Οὐδαῖος, Χθόνιος, Ὑπερήνωρ, Πέ- 

λωρ. Κάδμος δὲ, ἄνθ᾽ ὧν ἔκτεινεν. ἀΐδιον ἐνιαυτὸν ἐθήτευσεν ἴΑρει. 
io δὲ δὰ 19! Ν , 5 Ν A e ἣν δὲ ὃ ἐνιαυτὸς τότε ὀκτὼ ἔτη 5. 

iti. Οἱ περιλειφθέντες τῶν Σπαρτῶν ὡς Αἰσχύλος φησὶν ἦσαν 

Χθόνιος Οὐδαῖος Πέλωρος Ὑπερήνωρ καὶ ᾿Εχίων, ὃς ἔγημεν ᾿Αγαυὴν 

τὴν Κάδμου θυγατέρα, ἐξ ἧς ποιεῖ Πενθέα οὗ ἕοκλασος, οὗ Μενοι- 
3 

κεὺς, οὗ Κρέων καὶ ᾿Ἰοκάστη ἴ. 

lv. Πόρε δέ σφιν ἰοῦσιν 

Κρείων Αἰήτης χαλεποὺς ἐς ἄεθλον ὀδόντας 

᾿Αονίοιο δράκοντος, ὃν ὠγυγίῃ ἐνὶ Θήβῃ 

Κάδμος, ὅτ᾽ Εὐρώπην διζήμενος εἰσαφίκανε, 

πέφνεν ᾿Αρητιάδη κρήνῃ ἐπίουρον ἐόντα. 

ἔνθα καὶ ἐννάσθη πομιτῇ βοὸς, ἤν οἱ ᾿Απόλλων 

ὦπασε μαντοσύνῃσι προηγητεῖραν ὁδοῖο 8. 

᾿Ωγυγίους δὲ τὰς Θήβας (εἶπεν) ἀπ᾽ ᾿Ωγύγον τοῦ βασιλεύσαντος 

αὐτῶν..... ἀπὸ τούτου δὲ καὶ ᾿Ωγύγιαι τῶν Θηβῶν πύλαι. περὶ δὲ 
> ἐφ Ν “ σον ’ 4 / Ἃ 5 Lad 

Εὐρώπης καὶ τῆς Κἀδμου εἰς Θήβας παρουσίας Λυσίμαχος ἐν τῇ 
» ny wn / / Ν ἊΝ Ὁ Ἂς 

πρώτῃ τῶν Θηβαϊκῶν παραδόξως συνείλεχε πολλὴν τὴν ὕλην (καὶ) 
an ΡΟ ἢ ΄σ io, 

duapwvotcay.... καὶ “EAAdvixos ἐν a Φορωνίδος" ἱστορῶν ὅτι καὶ 
Ἂν 59. 7 a CoNEN ey ἢ col, , τ x 

τοὺς ὀδόντας ἔσπειρε TOU δράκοντος κατὰ Apeos βούλησιν" καὶ 
3 » oO c 

ἐγένοντο πέντε ἄνδρες ἔνοπλοι, Ovdaios Χθόνιος Πέλωρ Ὑπερήνωρ 

"Exiovh....év δὲ τῷ τρίτῳ τῆς Μουσαίου Τιτανογραφίας λέγεται 

ὡς Κάδμος ἐκ τοῦ Δελφικοῦ ἐπορεύετο προκαθηγουμένης αὐτῷ τῆς 

Boos}, 

* Forsan 6 Λύκος, see supra, 126 note f, though “OxAa@oos might be derivable 
from the ὄκλασις of the cow of Cadmus: 

Θ᾽ Apollodorus, iii. iv. 1. cf. Schol. % Apollonius Rhod. iii. 1175. 
in Thad. B. 494. h Cf. ad vers. 1185. 

f Schol. in Phoenissas, 942. Λοιπὸς i Schol. in loc. οἵ, Photii Biblio- 
εἶ Σπαρτῶν γένους. cf. ad 934 and theca, Codex 186. Conon, δΔηγήσεων 
5008: also, in Pindar. Isthm. i. 41. AC’. 
Σπαρτῶν γένει. 
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Section VI.—Ezxplanation of the Fable. 

i. The idea of the Dragon or that of the Serpent, (between 
which there is only a specific difference,) appears to have been 
conceived by the ancient Egyptians in a figurative or symbolical 
sense, first as the type of time, in contradistinction to dura- 
tion ; 1. 6. of duration, which some time or other had a begin- 
ning, though it might not have an endk. Secondly, as the 
type of a cycle, or duration in the sense of time broken into 
segments; always ending and always beginning again accord- 
ing to some uniform law!. Thirdly, as the type of the sphere™, 

or a cycle of a certain kind too; the cycle of the ecliptic, the 
round of the sun in the heavens, measured either by the tro- 
pical or by the sidereal year. It is sufficient therefore to 
explain the first conception of this idea of the Dragon of 

Cadmus also to know that Cadmus brought a sphere of a 
certain kind into Greece. The Dragon of Cadmus was this 

sphere of Cadmus; and if the sphere of Cadmus was the 
Mazzaroth sphere of the Egyptians, the Dragon of Cadmus 
was this Mazzaroth sphere of Cadmus. 

i. The Dragon of Cadmus was sacred to Mars: and from 
the time of the introduction of the doctrine of the Decani of 

the sphere and of the planetary houses™, the sphere of Maz- 

zaroth also was sacred to the planet Mars. The principal 
sign of the sphere of Mazzaroth was the Krion of Mazzaroth; 
and the principal Decan in the sign of Krion was the planet 

Mars, and the first house in that sign was the house of 
Mars °. 

il. The death of the Dragon of the fable was only prelimi- 
nary to the effect, supposed to have followed upon it; and 

therefore merely κατ᾽ οἰκονομίαν. The Dragon is killed in 
order that the teeth of the dragon may be sown; the teeth 
are sown in order that they may spring up in the form of 
armed men ; these armed men spring up in order to contend 
together ; they contend together in order that a certain 
number of them may be killed, and so perish for ever, and a 
certain number may survive, for any use and purpose which 

was afterwards to be made of them. The Dragon of Cadmus 

Κ See our Fasti Catholici, iii. 177, note. 1 Tbid. ™ Ibid. ili. 409. 
π Cf. our Fasti Catholici, iv. 483-498. © See Ibid. 487, 496. 

L 2 
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therefore denoting the sphere of Cadmus, and the sphere of 
Jadmus denoting the Mazzaroth sphere of the Egyptians, 

the teeth of this Dragon must have been some part or other 
of this sphere. The only question will be, What part ? 

iv. The idea of the sphere of Mazzaroth was conceived by 
the Egyptians along with that of the tropical sphere; but so 
that the latter was subordinated to the former, the sphere of 
Mazzaroth was intended to serve as the standard of reference 

of the tropical. And the sphere of Mazzaroth being an in- 

variable idea of its kind, but the tropical or natural one, a 
variable one, lable to be affected by precession, and to re- 

cede in terms of the sphere of Mazzaroth, perpetually ; there 
were necessarily in the course of time three Types of these 
two spheres, adapted to three different states of their rela- 

tions one to the other. i. The Type of the epoch, in which 

the tropical sphere was laid down in the fifteenth degrees of 

the sphere of Mazzaroth, in each of the signs; 1. the Type 

of the first revision, at the end of the first Phoenix Period, in 

which it was laid down in the twelfth degrees ; ii. the Type 
of the second revision, at the end of the second Period, in 

which it was laid down in the eighth degrees P. 
v. These distinctions then, and the reasons on which they 

were founded, being understood, the inference from them is 

obvious; viz. That the Dragon of Cadmus denoting the 
sphere of Cadmus, and the sphere of Cadmus the sphere of 
Mazzaroth, the teeth of the Dragon must have been the de- 

grees of the sphere of Mazzaroth; that part of the sphere 
of Mazzaroth by which it was connected with the tropical 

sphere perpetually. To adopt the symbolical language of 

the fable, and to apply it to each of the above distinctions ; 

the idea denoted by the Dragon in every case remaining the 

same, and in every case that of the sphere of Mazzaroth in 

general in a certain relation to the sphere of nature in par- 

ticular, the sphere of the first Type was a Dragon of fifteen 

teeth, the sphere of the second was a Dragon of twelve teeth, 
and the sphere of the third was a Dragon of eight teeth. 

Under one or other of these categories consequently must 
the sphere of Cadmus also have come; for that too was a 

p See our Fasti Catholici, iii. 280 sqq.: 349 sqq.: 420 sqq.: and our Origines 
Kalendariz Italic, iv. 56 2. sqq. 



cH. 3.8.6. The Theban Dionysos, Cadmus, and Thebes. 149 

Dragon with a certain number of teeth: and if we knew the 

number of the teeth of the Dragon of Cadmus, we should 
know the Type of the sphere of Cadmus also. 

vi. Now though the number of the teeth of the Dragon 
collectively, including those which perished and those which 
survived alike, is not mentioned in any of the accounts as 

yet quoted, there is one more allusion to the same story 

which we have not yet produced, in which this omission is 

virtually supplied4 : Ex τῶν ὀδόντων ἐξεκύησεν ἡ γῆ ὁπλοφόρους 

ἄνδρας" εἰσὶ δὲ οὗτοι (οἷ) ἐξ αὐτῶν ὑπολειφθέντες, Πέλωρ, ᾿Εχίων, 

Οὐδαῖος, Χθόνιος, Ὑπερήνωρ, κατὰ δὲ Τίμαγοραν καὶ Κρέων ... 6 

μὲν Στησίχορος ἐν Εὐρωπείᾳ τὴν ᾿Αθηνᾶν ἐσπαρκέναι τοὺς ὀδόντας 

φησίν" ὁ δὲ ᾿Ανδροτίων σπαρτοὺς αὐτούς φησι διὰ τὸ ἀκολουθή- 

σαντας αὐτοὺς ἐκ Φοινίκης Κάδμῳ σποράδην οἰκῆσαι. ᾿Αμφίλοχος 

δὲ διὰ τὸ ἐπεσπάρθαι τοῖς οἰκοῦσιν ἐν Θήβαις" Διονύσιος δὲ ἔθνος 

Βοιωτίας αὐτούς φησιν. ἔνιοι δὲ παῖδας Κάδμου αὐτούς φασιν, ἐκ 

διαφόρων γυναικῶν, ιγ΄ τὸν ἀριθμόν. ‘This last statement, that 

these Sparti, according to some, (and doubtless the best in- 
formed of all these authorities.) were so many children of 

Cadmus by different wives, and thirteen in number, is of 
great importance to this question of the number of the teeth 

of the Dragon in all. It is a necessary inference from it that 
as the children of these wives of Cadmus, so the Sparti them- 

selves, were thirteen in number; and if so, the number 

of the teeth of the Dragon must have been thirteen too. It 

follows that the Dragon of Cadmus was a Dragon of thirteen 

teeth ; and consequently the sphere of Cadmus was a com- 
bination of the tropical sphere with the sphere of Mazzaroth 

in the thirteenth degrees; or if we will, the tropical sphere 

laid down in the sphere of Mazzaroth in the thirteenth 
degrees. 

vii. It is manifest therefore that there was little difference 

between the sphere of Cadmus and the Mazzaroth sphere of 
the second Type; not more than one degree: the latter 

being combined with the tropical sphere in the twelfth de- 

grees, the former in the thirteenth. And yet even this is a 

greater degree of difference than under the circumstances of 

the case would be admissible—if the Mazzaroth sphere of the 

4 Schol, ad Phoen. 670. Ἔνθεν ἐξανῆκε ya. 
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second Type at least must have been that which Cadmus 
himself brought into Greece. We must therefore endeavour 

to explain it; and shew, if possible, in what manner it might 

have come to pass that, though the true sphere of Cadmus 

must have been laid down in the twelfth degrees, it might 
have been assumed by the author of this fable as laid down 
one degree higher. 

viii. We observe then that fifty years after the second re- 
vision of the sphere, which left the tropical laid down, as the 
nature of the case at the time, and the proper rule of the ad- 

ministration of the two spheres in conjunction until then, 
required, in the 8th degrees of the sphere of Mazzaroth; the 

doctrine of the recession of the cardinal points eight degrees 

in antecedentia, and that of the precession eight degrees in 

consequentia, alternately, was introduced into Egypt, and ap- 

parently from Chaldzea'™: and the rate both of this recession 
and of this precession being assuined at one degree in eighty 

years, the Period was naturally assumed at 80x8 or 640 

years. Six hundred and forty years, according to this theory, 

was the natural length of time during which the motion i 

antecedentia, contrary to the order of the signs, and contrary 

to the apparent motion of the fixed stars, from the eighth 
degree to the first, would attain to its maximum in that 

direction ; and the natural length of time in which the 

motion in consequentia, by which it was to be followed, 
agreeably to the order of the signs and to the apparent 

motion of the fixed stars, from the first degree to the eighth, 
would reach its maximum in that direction. 

ix. It is manifest that wheresoever this doctrine was re- 

ceived, the motion in either direction must have been con- 

sidered limited to eight degrees; and such a theory and 

doctrine as that being applied to a combination of the tropi- 
cal sphere with the sphere of Mazzaroth, so made that the 

former was laid down in the thirteenth degrees of the latter, 

the practical effect of the theory, under such circumstances, 
would be, that the first pomt of the tropical sphere would be 

liable to recede from the thirteenth to the fifth degree in 

r See our Fasti Catholici, iii. 439; and our Origines Kalendariz Italice, 
iv. 56. sqq.: 165 n. sqq. 
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the sphere of Mazzaroth, but no further: that consequently, 

the first eight degrees in such a sphere, from the thirteenth 
to the fifth, would be liable to be absorbed in the recession 

in antecedentia, and lost; but not the remaining five, from 
the end of the sixth to the end of the first. These five de- 
grees, on the principles of the theory, could never be affected 
by the recession. The first point of the tropical sphere could 
never approach nearer to the first point of the sphere of 
Mazzaroth than these five degrees. These five degrees must 

always remain a part of the sphere of Mazzaroth ; and could 
never be swallowed up or lost in the tropical. 

x. Now the total number of the teeth of the Dragon being 
supposed to have been ¢hirfeen, and the number of those, 
which survived the contest among themselves, according to 
all our authorities having been five; the number which 
perished must have been the difference of thirteen and five, 
i.e. eight. It is manifest therefore that the teeth of the 
Dragon, thirteen in all, must have been supposed in the fable 
to have been made up of two parts, eight and five, respect- 
ively ; the distinction between which must have been as- 
sumed to be this, That though they had both a common 
origin, and were each of them teeth of the Dragon alike, the 
part made up of the eight was liable to perish and be lost, 
the part made up of the five was not. 

xi. It follows that the fable, in its first conception, and 
according to the views and assumptions of its author, whoso- 
ever he was, could have been nothing more nor less than the 
doctrine of the recession and the precession, which we have 
just explained, applied to a sphere, which was either that of 

Cadmus, or assumed by this author to have been so; a 
sphere, laid down originally in the thirteenth degrees, but by 
virtue of the alternation in question liable to be reduced to 

the fifth degrees, but no further. The symbolical language of 

the fable on this principle is easily understood. The Dragon 
of the fable, at first, with his 13 teeth, was the sphere of nature 
laid down in the thirteenth degrees of the sphere of Mazza- 
roth, but subject to this law of the recession. The same 
Dragon, at last, with his five teeth, was the same sphere, 
affected by the recession to the extent prescribed by its own 
law, but no further. And on this principle too, the very cir- 



152 Dionysian Correction of Melampus. DISS. VI. 

cumstances and suppositions of the fable serve as a clue to 
the time when it must have been invented, and consequently 
to the age of its author. 

ΧΙ. For, as it supposes eight of the teeth of the Dragon to 
have been lost to the Dragon, and five only to remain to it, 

it must have been adapted to the hypothesis that at the time 

when it was invented the recession had reached the maximum 

of eight degrees, and therefore that the sphere in question, 
which was the proper subject of this affection, was 640 years 

old, when this fable was invented. And this conclusion ap- 
plied to the true time of Cadmus, B.C. 1347, would give the 
time of the author of this fable, B.C. 1947 --- 640, or B.C. 

707, at which time the doctrine of the recession and preces- 

sion in question, which was first broached in Egypt B. C. 

798, might have been very generally known of elsewhere. 
But the true sphere of Cadmus, as the sphere of the epoch of 
B.C. 1847, must have been laid down in the twelfth degrees ; 

and eight degrees of a sphere of that kind being supposed to 

be liable to perish, four only could be supposed to be always 

m reserve and remaining. It is manifest therefore that the 

sphere of this fable could not have been the true sphere of 

Cadmus, however nearly it might have approached to an 
identity with it; but a sphere laid down one degree higher 
in terms of the sphere of Mazzaroth, in the 13th degrees in- 

stead of the 12th. And a difference of one degree in the 

graduation of the sphere, on the principles of the doctrine in 
question, making a difference of 80 years in the epoch of the 
sphere, the epoch of this sphere of Cadmus, and consequently 
the age of Cadmus, must have been assumed by the author 

of the fable just 80 years earlier than B.C. 1347, 1. 6. B.C. 

1427; and this being 640 years before his own time, it will 

give his own time B.C. 787, instead of B.C. 707. 
ΧΗ. Now the first confirmation of this conclusion is the 

fact that even this date, B.C. 787, was eleven years later 
than B.C. 798, when the doctrine of the recession and pre- 

cession in question, and that of the planetary houses, and 
that of the decans of the sphere, (all which appear to have 

been known to the author of the fable,) were first introduced 
into Egypt’. The next is, that it comes very near the date 

5. See our Fasti Catholici, iii, 439 566. 
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which is assigned by Eusebius to Eumelus, of Corinth*, the 

oldest of the poets whose names have been handed down as 
those of the authors of an Εὐρωπεία, (or Εὐρωπία.) a poem on 
the Rape of Europe, and the fables connected with that sub- 

ject, of which number the adventures of Cadmus and the 
foundation of Thebes made part. The third is that the date, 

which the author must thus have assumed for the time of 

Cadmus, is very nearly the same which the chronologers of 

antiquity assigned it. For though the Parian Chronicle dates 

his coming into Greece under the viith epoch, B.C. 1519, 
(almost two hundred years too high,) Eusebiust and Jeromev 
date the beginning of his reign at Thebes itself ad ann. 587, 

1. 6. 653 years before the first Olympiad, B.C. 1429, only 

two years earlier than this author’s date, B.C. 1427 +. 

* Eusebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. ad ann. 1272. Olymp. ix. 1: Eumelus 
Corinthius versificator florebat. cf. Thesaurus Temp. Ol. x. 1. ad Ann. 

1278, and Ol. iil. 2. ad Ann. 1250: Eumelus Poeta, qui Bugoniam et Eu- 
ropiam...composuit, &c. That Eumelus was the author of an Europia, 

see the Schol. ad Iliad. Z. 131: Pausanias, ix. v. 4. Clemens Alexan- 

drinus (Strom. i. xxi. § 131. p. 89. 1. 2.) makes him contemporary with 

Archias, the founder of Syracuse, (i.e. B. C. 734. ef. Mr. Clinton’s Fasti 

Hellenici in anno): cf. vi. ii. § 11. 103. 17: § 26. 112. 30. 

Pausanias speaks of an Eumelus (v. xix. 2.) as the author of the "Em- 

γράμματα, or Inscriptions, on the chest of Kypselus, at Elis, (v. xvii. 2- 

xix. I.) which would be too late for the time of the above Eumelus. But 

elsewhere he recognises nothing of Eumelus’ as genuine, except an dopa 

προσόδιον, (προσῴδιον, cf. v. xix. 2.) as he terms it, written by him for the 

Messenians, when they sent a χορὸς ἀνδρῶν for the first time, in the time 
of Phintias, son of Sybotus, seventh in descent from Cresphontes, to Delos: 

1 τ ΟἹ I. ἡ τῷ: ΧτΙ 5: ve XIX: 1--also ai, α. 7% 
Cf. Mr. Clinton’s Fasti Hellenici, ad ann. 761. 744. Also, Mure, 

History of Greek Literature, ii. 263, 264. 448. 

+ With respect to the opinion of Herodotus on this point, it is well 

known that he dates the time of Dionysos, the son of Semele, about 1600 
years before his own (ii. 145): Kara ἑξηκόσια ἔτεα καὶ χίλια padiota? 

as he does that of Hercules goo years, and that of the war of Troy, 800 

before his own time respectively. Now as the birth of Dionysos could not 

have been many years later than the coming of Cadmus into Greece, this 

would make Cadmus 700 years (21 generations, cf. 11. 142.) older than 

Hercules, and 800 years, or 24 generations, older than the war of Troy; 

which is so great an anachronism, that the learned are more inclined to 

* In Chronico Arm. Lat. ii. 113. Vv Thesaurus Temporum. 
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Section VII.—On the Oracle given to Cadmus, and on the 

Cow of Cadmus. 

Of the circumstances which were supposed to have pre- 

ceded the foundation of Thebes, and handed down by tradition 
accordingly, the most remarkable were three —the oracle, 

said to have been given to Cadmus; the cow, which was said 

to have conducted him to the site of the future city; and the 

part ascribed to the tutelary genius of Cadmus himself, which 

tradition delivered under the name of ’Oyxa, or ’Oyxaia, yet 
as the same in other respects with the Athena of the rest of 

the Greeks. 

suspect some error of reading in the text of Herodotus at present, than to 

suppose he himself could have fallen into it: see Wesseling, in loc. And 

though they propose to correct the text by reading κατὰ ἑξήκοντα ἔτεα καὶ 
χίλια, instead of κατὰ ἑξακόσια ἔτεα καὶ χίλια, it is more wes perhaps 

that the true reading was simply κατὰ χίλια ἔτεα, and that X, the first 

letter of the χίλια, having been mistaken for the numeral δέ: the pre- 

sent reading grew out of that mistake. Supposing Herodotus’ own time 

to have been B.C. 456, (cf. our Fasti Catholici, iii. 196.) a thousand years 

before that would give the time of Dionysos, and consequently of Cadmus, 
B.C. 1456, sufficiently close to the date of the author of the fable, 

B. C. 1427. 

It is observable however that the calculations of some of the chronolo- 
gers of antiquity, on such points as these of the ἀποθέωσις, or recognition 

of the divinity, of Dionysos, &c. the determination of which includes the 

time of Cadmus also, came remarkably near the truth. Clemens Alexan- 
drinus (Strom. i. xxi. 105. pag. 74) gives us a calculation of this kind from 

Apollodorus, of which the following is an abstract. (cf. £37. p. 92.) 

From the apotheosis of Dionysos to the Argonautic 

expedition cf 4 oo 6 “63+years: 

From the Argonautic expedition te to siehe apotheosis 

of Hercules οἷς ᾿ 28 

From the apotheosis of ΕΠ ἢ the Cette a 

Troy se διὸ 50 3 ie cee eas 

154 
Capture of Troy, according to Apollodorus B.C. 1184 

Apotheosis of Dionysos, and consequently time of 

Cadmus .. oid a ἧς τ ΒΒ ἡ 599 

which is only nine years later than the coming of Cadmus into Greece, 
and the recognition of the divinity of Dionysos, according to the fable con- 
sidered supra, B. C. 1347. 
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Now with regard to the oracle, it was supposed to have 

been received from the Pythian Apollo at Delphi; and neither 
of these having yet come into existence in the time of Cad- 
mus, it is impossible that any such circumstance could have 
made part of the first and most authentic tradition on this 
subject. It must have been the invention of a time when 

the Pythian Apollo and the Delphian oracle were not only in 

being, but already possessed of so much credit and authority, 

that no business of any importance, lke the planting of a 

colony, or the foundation of a city, could be supposed under- 

taken anywhere among the Greeks without first consulting 

them. 
With regard to the cow; this circumstance of the tra- 

ditionary account of the foundation, in the form in which it 

has come down to us, is inseparably connected with the last. 

It was part of the oracle, that Cadmus was to discover this 

cow in a particular quarter, and to make use of the discovery 

for the foundation of the city in a particular manner; both 
specified by the oracle. Now these two things were not 

necessarily connected. ‘There might have been a tradition 

relating to the cow, before there was one relating to the 

oracle ; and it is very conceivable that the latter might even 

have grown up out of the former. We may be sure at least 
that so material a circumstance in the history of the founda- 
tion of Thebes, as that of the mode in which its actual site 

was made known to its founder, would not be omitted in the 

first and earliest accounts thereof. 

This tradition, concerning the cow, appears in most of the 

testimonies produced supra*, beginning with that of Euripi- 

des ; and it may be inferred from all of them together that 

Cadmus was supposed to have heard of this cow first at 
Delphi, but to have found it first somewhere else on the road 

from Delphi to Thebes *; that this cow was supposed to 

* The oracle, as it will appear by and by, is supposed to have com- 
manded Cadmus to begin his journey from Delphi in search of the cow, 

in the morning, and then having found it, to continue his route to Thebes, 

preceded by it. Now Delphi was fifty-seven Roman miles distant from 

Thebes, even in a straight line, and that would require two or three days’ 

journey at least. Plutarch (Sulla, xvii.) mentions a local tradition of 

x Page 145. 
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have preceded him, without stopping, as far as Thebes, and 

to have halted there first, and to have laid itself down on a 

certain spot, which was either the site of Thebes, or compre- 
hended within it. The conjunction therefore of the two tra- 
ditions, that of the oracle and that of the cow, must have been 

made long before the oldest of the allusions to them which 
are any where on record at present. Let us then produce 

the oracle itself; which has been preserved in the Scholia on 

the same testimony of Euripides in the Phcenissee y— 

Κάδμος ζητῶν τὴν ἀδελφὴν Εὐρώπην μαντεῖον ἔλαβε, περὶ av- 

τῆς οὐδὲν αὐτῷ σημαῖνον, ἀλλ᾽ ὥστε αὐτὸν ἐξελθόντα ἕπεσθαι βοὶ, 

καὶ οὗ δ᾽ ἂν αὐτόματος πέσῃ κτίζειν πόλιν. ἔχει δὲ ὁ χρησμὸς τοῦ 

[Πυθίου οὕτως" 
Φράζεο δή μοι μῦθον ᾿Αγήνορος ἔκγονε Κάδμε, 

ἠοῦς ἐγρόμενος προλιπὼν ἴθι Ἰτυθῶ δῖαν, 

ἠθάδ᾽ ἔχων ἐσθῆτα καὶ αἰγανέην μετὰ χερσὶ, 

τὴν διά τε Φλεγύων καὶ Φωκίδος, ἔς τ᾽ ἂν ἵκηαι 

βούκολον ἠδὲ βόας κηριτρεφέος Πελάγοντος" 

ἐνθάδε προσπελάσας ξυλλάμβανε βοῦν ἐρίμυκον, 

τὴν ἥ κεν νώτοισιν ἐπ᾽ ἀμφοτέροισιν ἔχῃσι 

λευκὸν σῆμ ἐκάτερθε περίτροχον, ἠὔτε μήνης" 

τὴν δέ σύ γ᾽ ἡγεμόνα σχὲ περιτρίπτοιο κελεύθου" 

σῆμα δέ τοι ἐρέω μάλ᾽ ἀριφραδὲς, οὐδέ σε λήσει: 

ἔνθα κέ τοι πρώτιστα βοὸς κέρας ἀγραύλοιο 

ἵζηται, κλίνῃ τε πέδῳ γόνυ ποιήεντι, 

καὶ τότε τὴν μὲν ἔπειτα μελαμφύλλῳ χθονὶ ῥέζειν, 

ἁγνῶς καὶ καθαρῶς" γαίῃ δ᾽ ὅταν ἱερὰ ῥέξῃς 

ὄχθῳ er ἀκροτάτῳ κτίζειν πόλιν εὐρυάγυιαν, 

δεινὸν ᾿Ενυαλίου πέμψας φύλακ᾽ "Αἴδος εἴσω. 

καὶ σύ γ᾽ ἐπ᾿ ἀνθρώποις ὀνομάκλυτος ἔσσεαι αὖθις, 

ἀθανάτων λεχέων ἀντήσας, ὄλβιε Κάδμε 2. 

Cheronea, that Cadmus found his cow there; and Cheronea being half- 

way from Delphi to Thebes, this might have been purposely imagined, in 
order that Cadmus and the cow might get to Thebes in one day after the 

discovery—yet journey together continuously no longer than from the 

morning to the evening of this one day. That they must have been 

supposed to have arrived at their journey’s end towards the evening at 

least, appears from the fact, that Cadmus sends or goes to the spring 

Dirke, for water, as soon as he arrives; which leads to his encounter with 

the dragon there: and to fetch water for any purpose was usually the 

work of the morning or the evening of a given day. See our Dissertations 

on the Principles and Arrangement of an Harmony of the Gospels, 
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Ταῦτα ἀκούσας ὁ Κάδμος ἀφίκετο εἰς τὸ βουκόλιον τοῦ Πελάγοντος 

τοῦ ᾿Αμφιδάμαντος, παρ᾽ οὗ ἀγοράσας βοῦν, καὶ ἡγεμόνα ταύτην τῆς 

ὁδοῦ ποιησάμενος, κτίζει τὰς Θήβας, ὁμωνύμους τῶν Αἰγυπτίων 

Θηβῶν, ἐπεὶ τὸ ἀνέκαθεν Αἰγύπτιος ἦν 6 Κ ἀδμος" καὶ ἡ Βοιωτία 

δὲ ἀπὸ τῆς βοὸς ἐκλήθη. 

The first remark which may be made on this account is 

that as none other is found upon record substantially differ- 

ent from it, and everything is contained in this oracle, which 

appears in every other allusion to the traditionary circum- 

stances of the foundation of Thebes, we may presume that 

all the circumstances, so handed down, having been pre- 

viously embodied in this oracular representation of them, 

long before the oldest of the references to them which occur 

any where else in Grecian antiquity, this oracle in reality 
was the foundation of all those subsequent allusions to these 

things. 

The next is, that not only the tradition relating to the cow, 
which was destined to serve as the guide to the site of the 

future city, but the tradition relating to the Dragon also, is 

recognised in this oracle; for it clearly appears from it that 

Cadmus, even after he had discovered the site of the city, 
could not lay the foundation, until he had killed some 

warder of Mars; which could have been nothing but the 

Dragon, sacred to Mars, and the guardian of the spring of 

Derke, also sacred to Mars. But there is no reference to 

the teeth of the Dragon, or to the sowing of those teeth, in 
this oracle ; and according to the common tradition on that 
subject, to sow the teeth of the Dragon, after he had killed it, 
was a direction which Cadmus received from Athena, his 

guardian genius, not from Apollo; and the oracle was care- 
ful to observe that distinction, and not to anticipate anything 

in the name of Apollo, which was to be specially reserved for 

Athena. We may infer from these coincidences, that unless 
all these traditions, relating to the foundation of Thebes, 

(that of the cow, that of the Dragon and of the teeth of the 

Dragon, and that of the oracle,) were necessarily so connected 

with each other that they must all have come into existence 
toeether, this in particular, relating to the oracle, must have 
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Thirdly, it is very observable that the cow, which was pre- 
destined to act so important a part in the ceconomy of the 
foundation of Thebes, was to be found only in a particular 
quarter, and to be discovered only by means of a certain 
mark. This quarter was the Βούκολον, as the oracle has it, 
the βουκόλιον, as the scholiast explains it, in either case, the 

herds, of Πελάγων : and this mark a certain figure on each 

of the sides of the cow. Now what could be the etymon of 
this name of Πελάγων, but πέλαγος, the sea, or the expanse 
of the sea? And what could be the meaning of a name de- 

rived from πέλαγος, in the form of Πελάγων, but that of the 

“‘man of the sea?”? And what connection between the man 

of the sea and the city of Thebes, that the cow which must 

conduct the founder of Thebes to the site of the future city 

must be found among the herds of the man of the sea, and 
nowhere else? It is impossible to imagine a probable ex- 

planation of any such connection, if it is not supplied by the 

name and nature of the city itself, to the foundation of 

which all this ceconomy was merely preparatory. Thebes 

was the city of the Deluge; and Pelagon was the Type of 

the Deluge. Thebes was the city of the ark; and this cow 

of Pelagon was the Type of the tutelary genius of the ark, 
under whose guidance the ark had floated in safety to its 
resting place amongst the waters of the Deluge, and under 
whose guidance Cadmus was now to be conducted to the site 
of the city of the Deluge. 

Again, the marks of this cow, by means of which it was to 

be discovered among many more, were to be two in number, 
one on each of the sides of the cow; from which it might 
naturally have been expected a priori that they would have 
been something different in each instance; but instead of 
that, both were to be the same, and, in everything but its 

situation on the body of the cow, one was to be exactly the 

tally or counterpart of the other. 

Ἐνθάδε προσπελάσας ξυλλάμβανε Body ἐρίμυκον, 

τὴν ἥ κεν νώτοισιν ἐπ᾽ ἀμφοτέροισιν ἔχησι 

λευκὸν σῆμ᾽ ἐκάτερθε περίτροχον, NTE μήνης. 

That is, the mark in question was to be a circle, on each of 

the flanks of the cow, resembling the moon; consequently, 

both together, these distinctive badges of the cow were to 
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be two full moons—one on each side of the cow. And that 

the oracle, in thus describing them beforehand, was antici- 
pating nothing which was not afterwards verified by the 

event, may be inferred from what Pausanias tells us of the 
same tradition among the Beotians even of his own time?: 

Λέγεται δὲ καὶ ὅδε ὑπ᾽ αὐτῶν λόγος" ὡς ἀπιόντι ἐκ Δελφῶν 

Κάδμῳ τὴν ἐπὶ Φωκέων βοῦς γένοιτο ἡγεμὼν τῆς πορείας" τὴν δὲ 

βοῦν ταύτην παρὰ βουκόλων εἶναι τῶν Πελάγοντος ὠνητὴν, ἐπὶ δὲ 

ἑκατέρας τῆς βοὸς πλευρᾶς σημεῖον (ἔτι) ἐπεῖναι λευκὸν, εἰκασμέ- 

νον κύκλῳ τῆς σελήνης ὁπότε εἴη πλήρης. ἔδει δὲ ἄρα Κάδμον καὶ 

τὸν σὺν αὐτῷ στρατὸν ἐνταῦθα οἰκῆσαι κατὰ τοῦ θεοῦ τὴν μαντείαν, 

ἔνθα ἡ βοῦς ἔμελλε καμοῦσα ὀκλάσειν: ἀποφαίνουσιν οὖν καὶ τοῦτο 

τὸ χωρίον : 1. 6. the βωμὸς of Apollo Πολιὸς, of which he speaks 

directly after "Ὁ. 
It seems then that the characteristic mark of the cow of 

Cadmus, handed down by tradition, was the full moon; and 

yet not one full moon, but two: and that, it must be ad- 
mitted, was something not to have been expected. Two full 
moons, at one and the same time, would have been an impos- 

sibility ; and yet here we have two, in type and similitude, on 
the body of the same subject, and on the opposite sides of it 
also. Of what then could these two likenesses of the full 
moon have been intended? Of the two halves of one and the 

same moon? but in that case one of them must have been a 

black circle, and the other only a white one, whereas both 
these circles were white. And if not the two halves of one 

and the same moon, of what could they have been intended 

but of ¢wo full moons? of the full of two different moons? 

Now here too only one rational and consistent explanation 

can be given. First, and with regard to one of these moons, 
it has been shewn in our Fasti Catholici® that the Deluge of 

Scripture itself began at the full of the moon; that the equa- 

ble date of the Deluge having been Phaophi 17, Aira Cyc. 
1658, and the Julian May 5, B.C. 2348, and the actual com- 
mencement of the Deluge being assumed Phaophi 17, May 5, 
at 6 A.M. mean time, for the meridian of Jerusalem, the 

moon was at the full, as nearly as possible, at the midnight 

next ensuing. And as there is no reason a priori why this 

2h ΙΧ: ate i b Cf. Nonnus, iv. 316. Hyginus, Fabb. clxxviii. Europa. 
© ii. 173 sqq. 
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particular fact should not have been perpetuated (and espe- 
cially among the Egyptians) as much as that of the year and 

that of the day of the descent from the ark, and of the 

second beginning of things, (proof of which we have seen 
in the first Dissertation of this Part4,) it is manifest that 
there would be a sufficient foundation in that fact only for 
the tradition relating to one of the full moons of this cow— 

which was to be found among the herds of the man of the 
sea or the Deluge, and to conduct to the destined site of the 

city of the Deluge too. 
Secondly, and with regard to the other; it has been already 

rendered if not absolutely certain, yet in the highest degree 
probable, that Cadmus came into Greece just at the epoch of 

the second Pheenix cycle, B. C. 1347, bringing with him both 

the sphere of that epoch, and the Pheenix cycle too. Now it 

has been shewn® that mean lunar time was incorporated in 

this cycle along with mean tropical and mean Julian, from 

the first; and that the relation of this mean lunar time 

of the period to the mean Julian was such, that the former 

receded on the latter 7 days and 18 hours of mean solar 

time in every cycle. That is, whatsoever was the lunar cha- 

racter of the Julian epoch of the cycle, at the beginning of 

one of its proper periods, it would be 7 days 18 hours in ad- 
vance of it at the beginning of the next. And forasmuch as 
the lunar character of the epoch of the first cycle, April 8, 

B.C. 1847, de facto was the Luna septima, it could not fail 

to be the case that the lunar character of the same Julian 

term, at the beginning of the second cycle, April 8, B. Ὁ. 
1347, would be the Luna quintadecima: and for the proof 

that it actually was so, we refer to our Fasti Catholici ἴ. 

It is evident therefore that as the full moon of the deluge, 
May 5 or 6, B.C. 2348, is the only matter of fact which will 
explain one of these marks of the cow of Cadmus; so this of 

the epoch of the second Pheenix cycle, April 8, B. C. 1347, 
is the only matter of fact which will account for the other. 

These two full moons, per se, and as equally distinctive marks 
of one and the same subject, the cow of Pelagon, and the 
cow of Cadmus, would be very inexplicable; but with this 
reference of one of them to the deluge, denoted by the cow 

4 Vol. iv. page 92. © Fasti Cath. ili. 499 sqq. f iii. 530. 
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of Pelagon, and that of the other to the sphere and the 
Phoenix cycle, denoted by the cow of Cadmus, and that of 
both to the foundation of the city of Thebes, (both the city 
of the ark, and the city of the sphere and the Pheenix cycle 

of Cadmus, at once,) they are very intelligible and significant. 
But this brings us to another curious question—that of 
the meridian of the sphere of Cadmus, as transferred from 

the proper quarter in Egypt to Thebes in Greece ; and to the 

part assigned, in the popular tradition of the circumstances of 

the foundation of Thebes, to the Athena of Cadmus in par- 

ticular. 

Secrion VIII.—On the Onka of Cadmus ; and on the Athena 

of Cadmus. 

Δοκεῖ yap ᾿Αθηνᾶ συμπρᾶξαι τῷ Κάδμῳ κατὰ τῶν Σπαρτῶν. διὸ 

καὶ ἱδρύσατο ταύτην, [Ὄγκαν προσαγορεύσας τῇ τῶν Φοινίκων δια- 

λέκτῳ. ἐπεγέγραπτο δὲ τῷ ἱερῷ τούτῳ: 

“Oykas νηὸς 68 ἐστὶν ᾿Αθήνης, ὅν ποτε Κάδμος 

εἴσατο, βοῦν δ᾽ ἱέρευσεν ὅτ᾽ ἔκτισεν ἄστυ τὸ Θήβης 8. 

--Ὄγκα ἡ ᾿Αθηνᾶ παρὰ Θηβαίοις ἐτιμᾶτο .... ᾽Ογκαία τοίνυν ἡ 

᾿Αθηνᾶ τιμᾶται παρὰ Θηβαίοις" “Oya δὲ παρὰ Φοίνιξιν ἡ ̓ Αθηνᾶ. 

καὶ ᾿Ογκαῖαι πύλαι. μέμνηται τούτων καὶ ᾿Αντίμαχος καὶ ἹΡιανός. 

Φοῖνιξ δὲ τὸ γένος ἄνωθεν ὁ Κάδμος ἐτύγχανεν (ὧν), ὁ τῶν Θη- 

βαίων οἰκιστής" διὸ καὶ ὡς ἐκ Φοινίκων κατηγμένος ΓὌγκαν ᾿Αθηνᾶν 

παρὰ Θηβαίοις τιμᾶσθαι ἐποίησε --- Γείτονας οὖν πύλας τὰς τῆς 

᾿Αθηνᾶς φησιν ᾿Ογκαίας, ἀφ᾽ ἧς καὶ αἱ πύλαι αὗται ᾿Ογκαῖαι ἐλέ- 

γοντο. ἄνωθεν γὰρ τῶν πυλῶν ἐκεῖσε ἡ ̓ Αθηνᾶ ἐγέγραπτο. σημεί- 

woa δὲ ὅτι ἐξ ἱστορίας τοιαύτης "OyKa ἡ ̓ Αθηνᾶ παρὰ Θηβαίοις 

ἐλέγετο. The story follows, making Ὄγκα an Egyptian name 

for Athena k—Avo ἱερὰ ἐν ταῖς Θήβαις ἵδρυται τῇ ᾿Αθηνᾷ, τὸ μὲν 

᾿Ογκαίας τὸ δὲ ᾿Ισμηνίας K,7.A1—Oyxa γὰρ ἡ ̓ Αθηνᾶ, κατὰ Φοί- 

vikas™—"Ayadya γὰρ αὐτῆς (Παλλάδος) ὁ Κάδμος ἱδρύσατο ἐν 

"OyKats κώμῃ τῆς Βοιωτίας. ᾿Ογκαία οὖν ἡ ̓ Αθηνᾶ τιμᾶται "----Εἰσὶ 

δὲ καὶ Ὄγκαι κώμη Θηβῶν, οὗ Κάδμος ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἄγαλμα ἱδρύσατοο---- 

& Scholia in Phoenissas, 1062. Παλ- 1 Scholia in Παρ. Tyrann. ad vers. 
Aas. 20. Παλλάδος διπλοῖς vaots. 

4 Schol. in Septem contra Thebas, m Steph. Byz. ᾿᾽Ογκαῖαι. 
148. Μάκαιρ᾽ ἄνασσ᾽ “Oya. cf. ad 149. n Schol. in Pind. ad Olymp. ii. 48. 

i Cf. ad 149. bidet δέ μιν Παλλάς. 
k Ad vers. 471. Τέταρτος ἄλλος γεί- ο Tzetzes in Lycophr. 1225. ᾿Ογκαίου 

Tovas πύλας ἔχων. βόθρου. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. M 
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Αὐτόματος δὲ 

λαϊνὸς ᾿Ογκαίης ἐλελίζετο βωμὸς ᾿Αθηνῆς, 

ὃν ποτε Κάδμος ἔδειμεν, ὅτε βραδυπειθέϊ ῥιπῇ 

μόσχου πυργοδόμοιο φερέπτολις ὥκλασε χηλή. 

It must be inferrible from these testimonies that there was 

a goddess at Thebes, supposed to have been introduced there 

by Cadmus, and consequently as old as the foundation ; 

known too, as handed down traditionally, under the name of 

Ὄνγχκα or ἡ Ὀγκαία, and yet supposed to correspond even under 

that name at Thebes to Athena, or Pallas Athena, elsewhere. 

And that being the case, forasmuch as we now know that 

even the Athena of the rest of the Greeks came originally 

from Egypt, we cannot but infer from this coincidence that 
the ᾿᾿Ογκαία of Cadmus came from Egypt too; and that, as 
the Hellenic Athena was only another name for the Egyptian 
Isis, so was this Theban ’Oyxafa also. And this conclusion 

is confirmed first by the fact, that the Egyptian Isis was 
‘older in Egypt itself by three years at least than the coming 

of Cadmus into Greece, so that he might have brought her 
with him to Greece; and secondly, by the fact, the evidence 

of which we have seen in the testimony of Pherekydes 4, that 
according to Greek tradition Cadmus was more closely con- 
nected with the Egyptian Isis than with anything else, ex- 

cept the Pheenix cycle of the Egyptians. Cadmus was the 
brother of Isis, and the brother of Phoenix also: i.e. Cadmus 

and Isis, Cadmus and the Phoenix cycle, were alike associated 

in Greek tradition, one with the other, from the first. 

Now the character and relation in which the Isis or the 

Neith of the Egyptians was conceived and proposed by them 

from the first was that of the “ Mother of the Universe ;” 

and under this particular emblem of the cow—the great Cow, 

the Cow κατ᾽ ἐξοχὴν, the Cow of the heavens, the Cow which 

conceived and brought forth the universe". And this being 

her proper relation to every thing else, and such the sym- 
bolical mode of representing it in Egypt, her birthplace; it 

is almost decisive per se that the cow of Cadmus, the cow 
which shewed him the way to Thebes, which had an equal 

relation to the city of the Deluge and to the city of the sphere 

p Nonnus, xliv. 38. 9 Supra, 142. 
r See our Fasti Catholici, iii. 34, 35: also Dissert. i. vol. iv. 131 sqq. supra. 
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and of the Phoenix cycle, must have been the Egyptian Isis, 
or, as she was better known to the Greeks from the time of 

Erechtheus downwards, the Egyptian Neith, under her most 

characteristic and appropriate similitude. 
With respect then to this word "Oya, and why, and in what 

sense, it was applied to the Athena, in the sense of the Neith, 

of Cadmus; first of all, it may be inferred from a gloss in Hesy- 
chius, "Oyya, ᾿Αθηνᾶ ἐν Θήβαις ἐστὶ, χωρίον ἐπώνυμον ἔχουσα---- 

that "Oyxa was rather the name of a place, than of a person, 

at Thebes. And this distinction is confirmed by the fact that, 
according to some of the testimonies quoted supra, Ὄὔγκα was 
the name of a village in Beeotia, connected with the worship 

of the Athena of Cadmus, from his time itself—and “Oyya, 

according to another gloss of Hesychius on the "Oyxas ᾿Αθηνᾶς 

of Aischyluss, was the name of a locality close to the Ogy- 

gian gate of Thebes: and by the fact that, according to 

others of the same authorities, the name of the Theban 

Athena was Ὀγκαία, rather than "Oyxa—the latter of which 

might have been considered a proper name, but the former 
can be considered only an appellative, derived from Ὄγκα. 

Secondly, assuming that there was no real difference be- 

tween the Ὄγγα of Hesychius and the “Oyxa of our other 

authorities, and that “Oyya, to judge from the more unusual 
occurrence of the name in that form, was originally the more 
genuine one of the two, we observe in the first place that 
Ὄγγα in Greek, and Ὄνγα, would be the same word dif- 

ferently written, but not differently pronounced; secondly, 

that according to the Baron Bunsen‘, even Ovya, in the an- 

cient Egyptian, must have been pronounced Ovxa, because 
the ancient Egyptian alphabet was destitute of the sound G, 

and instead of that used K or T. 
Thirdly, these observations having been premised, and the 

original form of this word in its own language having been 
determined to “Ovya, equivalent to “Ovxa, then, with respect 

to the etymon and meaning of this term, ”Ov-xa, it is evidently 
resolvable into ov and xa; and ov, or On, according to the 

Baron Bunsen’s vocabulary of ancient Egyptian words 
recovered from the monuments, was the ancient Egyptian 

5. Septem contra Thebas, 487. τ Ancient Egypt, i. 461. 

M 2 
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first and properly for light *; and in the modern Coptic, ac- 

cording to Gesenius, it has still the sense of light. With 
_respect to the other of its elements, κα, in the same vocabu- 

lary of ancient Egyptian terms we find kaa, in the sense of 
a floor; and this compounded with ov would become Ov«aa, 
and in Greek Ὄγκα, with the last syllable long, as it is 

known to have been; and the meaning of both so com- 

pounded would be that of the “ Floor of On,” if On was here 

understood to be a proper name, that of the city, so called in 
Egypt—or that of the “ Floor of the Sun,” if it was under- 

stood in the second of the senses explained above, as the 

name of the sun—or that of the Floor of Light, if understood 
simply as an appellative, and in the first and most proper of 

the senses in question. 
The truth indeed appears to us to be that the Onka of 

Cadmus was the local meridian of the sphere of Cadmus. It 
may be collected even from the terms of the oracle, supra, 

that the city which Cadmus was to found, assisted and di- 

rected to it as he was by the cow, was to be founded on 
rising ground, 

"Ox Ow én ἀκροτάτῳ, K,T.X. 

And this is confirmed by the testimony of the Parian Chro- 

nicle*, from which it appears that what Cadmus actually 
founded was the citadel of Thebes, afterwards called the 

Καδμεία, though he himself gave it the name of Thebes. His 
Onka therefore was situated in the Kadyefay+. And that 

the final end and effect of the ceconomy of his cow, in the 
traditionary account of the foundation, was to designate the 
site of this Onka in particular, rather than that of the city 

* The transition to the sense of the sun from that of light would be 

easy and natural; and both these senses of the word appear in the Scriptural 

name of On, (Genesis xli. 50: xli. 45: xlvi. 20: Ezekiel xxx. 17,) which 

Jeremiah xliii, 13. designates by the equivalent Hebrew name of Beth- 
shemesh, House of the Sun, and the Greeks rendered by ᾿Ἡλιούπολις, and 

the Arabic, according to Gesenius, still expresses by the Fountain of the 

Sun. See our Fasti Catholici, iv. 448 note. 

+ And hence the first and oldest name of the people of Thebes, that of 
the Καδμεῖοι, or as Homer has it also, Καδμειῶνες : Tl. A. 385. 391. 

v Egypt, i. 466. x [pocha vii. y Cf. Pausanias, ix. xii. 3. 
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in general, appears from the fact which is mentioned by 

Pausanias 2, that the Boeotians in his time still pretended to 

point to the spot where the cow laid itself down. If so, some 

spot, not too big in itself to be covered by the body of the 

cow. It is further confirmed by the fact which he mentions 
also®, that they professed to shew an altar erected on that 
very spot, by Cadmus himself, which had handed the same 
locality down to posterity. This spot was the Onxa of Cad- 
mus ; and that name having been given first of all to the site 

so pointed out by the cow of Cadmus, it was afterwards trans- 

ferred to the goddess, denoted by the cow, who had pointed 
it out. According to the Beotians too, of Pausanias’ time, 

the altar so erected on this spot, by Cadmus himself, was 
dedicated to Apollo Πολιός : an epithet, which, as it stands in 

the text of Pausanias, with the accent on the last syllable, 

would denote Apollo, the hoary, or grey headed—of all epi- 

thets the least appropriate to the Apollo of the classical Olym- 

pus, and the least in character with his usual styles and 

titles. But if this epithet is not to be derived from a per- 

sonal characteristic like that, from what can it be derivable 

except from πόλος, in the sense of the ecliptic circle? which, 

as we shewed in our Fasti Catholici>, was the first and proper 

sense of πόλος in Greek. Apollo the [IdAws was therefore 
Apollo, 6 Περιπολῶν, Apollo the traverser of the pole, in the 

sense of the ecliptic; Apollo the traveller of the great circle 
in the heavens; and the consecration or supposed consecra- 

tion of an altar, by Cadmus himself *, to Apollo, in the sense 
of the sun, and under this title, yet on the spot marked out 
as the site of his own Onka, and by the instrumentality of 
his tutelary goddess herself, is the strongest confirmation 
which could be desired of our conclusion that his Onka was 

nothing more or less than the local meridian of his sphere, 

transferred from that of On, or Heliopolis, to which it was 

properly adapted, to that of Thebes. The name therefore 

* Apollo indeed, and under that name, was not yet in existence in the 

time of Cadmus; yet that is no reason why an altar might not have been 

erected by the Beeotians of after-times, on the site of the Onka of Cadmus, 

and dedicated to Apollo Πόλιος. 

Z Pausanias, ix. ΧΙ]. 1. a Thid. ὃ 2. b i, 284 note. 
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might have denoted either the Floor of On, or the Floor of 
light, or the Floor of the sun: for it would be equally 
applicable to the meridian so transferred, in any of these 
senses. 

It would thus appear that the popular tradition and belief 

of after-times, relating to the foundation of Thebes, rested 

ultimately on three different fables, the fable of the cow, the 

fable of the dragon, and the fable of the oracle; and to these 

we might add a fourth, the fable of the Dionysos of Thebes, 

if the subject of that in particular was not more properly the 

family of Cadmus, than the city of Thebes. 
With respect to the relative antiquity of these fables, and 

to the order in which each of them came into existence, we 

should be entirely of opinion that the fable of the cow was 

invented first, and the fable of the dragon next, and the fable 

of the oracle last of all. As to the authors of each, we are 

left to conjecture only. The priests at Delphi, who must 
have invented for their Apollo, before he was yet in being, so 
many oracles, cast in the same mould and bearing internally 

marks of a common parentage, may well have credit for the 
fabrication of this, as old and as remarkable as any. The 
earliest notice of the fable of the cow would appear to be that 

in the Tiravoypadia, ascribed to Muszeus?; if such a person 

as this Muszeus ever existed, or was the author of such a 

poem as that. But as the cow even of this Titanographia 
was represented to have preceded Cadmus from Delphi, the 

author must have known of the fable of the oracle; and 

therefore could not have been Muszeus, who, if he actually 

lived in his proper order of time, was older than the Delphian 

oracle. The author of the fable of the dragon, as we have 

seen, must have been later than B.C.798; and was very pro- 

bably Eumelus, of Corinth, the first author of an Εὐρωπεία, or 

one of that class of poems into which such a fable as this 
was a priori likely to enter. 

With respect to the fable of the Theban Dionysos, we have 

seen that its final end was simply to identify the Dionysos of 
Melampus with the Dionysos of Cadmus, both being sup- 
posed to have been merely the Hellenic antitype of one and 

the same Egyptian prototype, the Egyptian Osiris. It is ex- 

» Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. iii. 1175. See supra, 146. 
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tremely probable that this fable in particular was early in- 

vented, and not long after the time of Melampus. It might 

even have been the production of Melampus himself. The 
name of Dionysos is recognised by Homer®, and the relation 
of this Dionysos to Zeus and Semele‘, (if that passage is 
genuine,) is recognised also; which must be so far an argu- 

ment that the fable of the Theban Dionysos was not altogether 
unknown to him. It is unnecessary to add that it is still 

more clearly recognised in the hymns ascribed to Homer‘, 
and in Hesiodf; for both these were some centuries later 

than Homer *. 

* The classical reader does not require to be reminded of the well known 
fable of the Argonautic expedition, to see the analogy between the tradi- 
tionary circumstances of that fable, and those of this, relating to the 

sphere of Cadmus, which we have just explained. This resemblance is so 
obvious and so striking, that no one can hesitate to conclude even from 

the prima facie agreement of the two, that if both were not imagined at 

once, and by the same author, one of them must have been invented in imi- 

tation of the other. The Scholia on Pindar! give us to understand, on 

the authority of Pherekydes too, that the teeth of the Dragon of Cadmus 

were divided by Mars and Athena between Cadmus and Aetes ; half 
given to one, and half to the other: and that must be decisive of the 

common import of both these fables, and perhaps of their common origin, 

as the work of the same author, and as invented at once: Ὃ yap Φερεκύ- 

dns διττά φησιν εἶναι Σπαρτῶν γένη. τὸν γὰρ "Αρη καὶ τὴν ᾿Αθηνᾶν τοὺς μὲν 

ἡμίσεις τῶν ὀδόντων Κάδμῳ δοῦναι, τοὺς δὲ ἡμίσεις Αἰήτῃ. 

The Dragon of Avetes and Colchis, it is self-evident, in the nature of 

things, could not have been a different thing from the Dragon of Cadmus 

and Thebes; and both being understood of some Type of the sphere alike, 

then the tradition just referred to from Pherekydes, is decisive that the 

sphere denoted by the Dragon of Aetes must have been absolutely the 

same with that denoted by the Dragon of Cadmus. Each of them was a 

sphere of the same number of teeth, i. e. of degrees; and the sphere of 

Cadmus, as we have seen, having been a sphere of thirteen teeth, so must 

the sphere of Avetes also have been. It confirms this conclusion, that as 

the Dragon of Cadmus was sacred to Mars, so was the Dragon of Avetes ; 

and both being types of the sphere of Mazzaroth, the principal Decan of 

both was the planet Mars, and the Mazzaroth epoch of each, March 24, 

was the proper Julian date of the first of the planetary houses in the prin- 

cipal sign of the sphere of Mazzaroth, the Krion of Mazzaroth, sacred also 

1 Isthmia, vi. 13. 

Od. Ω. 74. e Hymn sv’ 1-59. cf. κε΄. 
* Theogonia, 940-942. Aspis, 400. 

¢ Iliad, Z. 132. τ 
ἃ Iliad, Ξ. 323. 3 

3 
2 On on are 
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to the planet Mars. It is manifest therefore that the author of this Fable 

too must have been as well acquainted with the doctrine of the Planetary 
Houses, and of the Decania of the Sphere, as the author of that of the 

Dragon of Cadmus; and in either case later than B.C. 798; as we have 

seen that Eumelus of Corinth, the probable author of the Fable of Cadmus, 

actually was. 

In like manner, the Golden Fleece of this celebrated fable, stript of this 

one individuating circumstance of its being a fleece of gold, in other re- 

spects being neither more nor less than the fleece of a ram—this ram of the 

fable is simply the first of the signs of the sphere, the Krion of the sphere 

of Mazzaroth. And this fleece too, according to the fable, was sacred to 

Mars, and under the tutela of the Dragon of Mars, because the Krion of 

Mazzaroth was sacred to Mars also. It is manifest too, that, as one of 

the signs of the sphere, and as the first and principal one, (that from 

which all the rest took their rise, and on which they all depended,) it 

may have been, and probably was intended in the fable, as the representa- 

tive of the sphere in general; so that the end and effect assigned by the 

fable of the Argonautic expedition in general, which was the obtaming 

possession and bringing away of this fleece, on this principle, could have 

been nothing more or less than the fact of the discovery, some time or 
other, in this quarter, and the bringing away from thence to Greece, by 

these adventurers in the Argo, of the Sphere of Mazzaroth; which, for any 

thing known to the contrary, may have been a simple historical fact. 

It is clear that, in the opinion of Herodotus 2, (our oldest authority for 

the fact,) as well as of others of the ancient Greeks later than Herodotus, 

the people of Colchis, at the eastern extremity of the Pontus Euxinus, 

were a colony from Egypt, which some time or other settled in that quar- 

ter. Now there was no reason a priori, in the nature of things, or under 

the circumstances of the case, that when a colony of Egyptians migrated 

to Beotia, in B. C. 1347, a colony of Egyptians might not have migrated 

in a different direction, and ultimately found their way to the site of the 

ancient Colchis. And if Cadmus and the colony with him could bring 

the sphere of their own epoch, the sphere of the first revision, B.C. 1347, 

to Beotia, so might the leader of this colony have brought it to Colchis. 

And there might it have been discovered, for ought which we know to 

the contrary, by the first of the Greeks, who found their way to the same 

locality in the course of maritime adventure, about an hundred years after- 

wards. These two facts, we say, would be nothing incredible; one that 

when so many colonies were leaving Egypt, in or about B.C. 1347, one 

might have ventured up the Hellespont and down the Pontus Euxinus, and 

settled at Colchis, carrying with it the second edition of the sphere, the 

Mazzaroth sphere of the time being—the knowledge of which must have 
been the common endowment of every educated Egyptian of the time— 

the other, that a body of adventurers from Thessaly, who were the first 

9 2 ii. 104: ef. Apollonius Rhod. iv.271-278 ; and the Scholia in loc.: Diod. 
Sic. i. 28. 
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of the Greeks to attempt the navigation of the Hellespont and the Pontus 

Euxinus also, should have found it at Colchis, and brought either the 

sphere itself or the knowledge of it back with them to Thessaly. The 

fable of the Argonautic expedition, stript of every thing purely marvellous 

and adscititious, might evidently have rested on a simple historical basis 

like this; in which it would be difficult to say what there could be either 
impossible per se, or improbable a priori. 

It is very observable that Homer appears to have known nothing of 

these adscititious and incredible circumstances, the Dragon, the teeth, the 

fleece, and the like; and yet he was aware of the fact of a voyage as far as 
the land of ASetes, and in the Argo, and under Jason, which would so far 

be a description of the voyage of the Argonauts; and what is more, he 

was a believer in it too, as an historical matter of fact. 

Oty δὴ κείνη ye παρέπλω ποντοπόρος νῆυς 
᾿Αργὼ πασιμέλουσα, παρ᾽ Αἰήταο πλέουσα" 

καί νύ κε τὴν ἔνθ᾽ ὦκα βάλεν μεγάλας ποτὶ πέτρας. 

ἀλλ᾽ Ἥρη παρέπεμψεν, ἐπεὶ φίλος ἢεν ᾿Ιήσων ὅ. 

And he recognises A¥etes along with Kirke4; and by the mention of 
Evenus as the son of Jason and Hypsipyle*, and contemporary with the 

heroes of Troy, and reigning at Lemnos all through the ‘Trojan war, he 

recognises another circumstance of the voyage of the Argonauts, which, 

for ought that is known to the contrary, may have been historically true 

of it, their visit to Lemnos, on the way to the Hellespont and the Pontus 

Euxinus: and he implies too that the time of the voyage itself, as a matter 

of fact, could not have been more than the ordinary length of the life of 
one person, before the last year of the siege of Troy. 

Assuming then that for the voyage of Jason, and in this direction, there 

was a foundation in the matter of fact, fifty or sixty years before the war 

of Troy; we should be entirely of opinion that the simple traditionary ac- 

count of the voyage had suffered little or no changes from the embellish- 
ments of fable, between that time and the time of Homer, three or four 

hundred years later, except in the name of the quarter, where this discovery 
of the sphere was made, the land of Aa, instead of that of Colchis, and in 

that of the supposed owner of the sphere, before it came into the possession, 

or to the knowledge, of the Greeks, the king of this land of Ala, Αἰήτης. 

For this word Αἰήτης is evidently not a proper name, but a nomen gentile. 
It is derivable from Ata by the same analogy as Ἰήτης from”Ios: and as 

"Intns denoted a native of "Ios, so must Αἰήτης have denoted a native of 

Aia. The Αἰήτης of this fable is simply The man of Aca; and if we knew 

what was always intended by this Ala of the fable, we should know what 
must always have been intended by the man of this Ata—the Αἰήτης of the 

fable, the type and impersonation of this A/a itself. 

3 Odyss. M. 69. pear on a future opportunity, that the 
4 Od. K. 135-139: M. 1-3. Aiala or Aia of Homer was a very dif- 
5 Thad. H. 468-471: Ψ. 746: cf. ferent locality from that of the Ala of 

ᾧ, 41. It must however be observed, the Argonautic expedition of fable. 
and it will, we trust, be made to ap- 
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Now there is great analogy at first sight between the aia of the poets 

and the γαῖα of common Greek: so much so that the latter might have 

been only the former with the Aolic digamma prefixed. And without 

going into the question, whether γαῖα was derived from aia, or aia from 

γαῖα, we may observe that from the analogy of the adverbs ἀεὶ and αἰεὶ, 

and the substantives αἰὼν and aios in Greek also, the idea which must 
have entered the word in either shape, it is to be presumed, must have 

been that of something which always had been, and always would be, the 

same—something which always had existed, and always would exist—the 
same in itself, and relatively to everything else. And as nothing could 

answer to the description of that which always had existed and always 

would exist in the same way, so well as the material universe, made up of 

the two great parts, the heavens and the earth, the one the ἀντίστοιχον of 

the other, we think it exceedingly probable that in the intention of the 

first authors of these different terms of γαῖα and aia, while γαῖα was re- 
stricted to the earth, as one great half of the material and visible universe, 

aia was intended of the heavens, as the other, and in its proper relation 

to the earth of ἀντίχθων or avriyaa. 

And as, of the heavens themselves, the most remarkable part was the 

ecliptic or zodiac, the part defined, and distinguished from the rest of 

the heavens, as the annual pathway of the sun, the moon, and the planets ; 

it is very conceivable that, on this principle, the name and idea of Αἰήτης, 
or the lord of Ava, might be nothing more or less than the idea and name 

of the ecliptic or zodiac personified ; or at least of the sun, as the presiding 

and governing principle of the ecliptic—as the lord or regent of this land of 

Ala κατ᾽ ἐξοχήν *. And that the Αἰήτης of the Argonautic fable was always 

closely connected with the sun—appears from its own suppositions ; one of 

which is that the Αἰήτης of Colchis himself was the son of the sun. 

* Though no sister of Αἰήτης has any part assigned her in the popular fable of 

the Argonauts, yet, as the two most conspicuous objects in the heavens, and the 

most closely connected with the ecliptic, were the sun and the moon; it was to 

be expected @ priori that if the sun, as the presiding and ruling principle of the 

land of aia, in the sense of the ecliptic, was personified under this name of Αἰή- 

7ns—the moon would be associated with him under some proper name or other, 

in the same relation. Now that this association must have been very early made 

appears from the testimony of Homer; who was aware of the impersonation and 

name of Κίρκη, as the sister of Αἰήτης, Od. K. 135: M. 2. 3. Now what is this 

name of Κίρκη, but the feminine form of Κίρκος ἢ and, what difference is there 

between Klpkos, (the Latin circus,) and Kpixos, the ordinary Greek term for a 

ring or acircle? And what could be a more appropriate reflection of the sun 

than the moon at the full? and what name could be more proper for the moon at 

the full, in Greek, than Κρίκη or Kipxn—taken from the idea of a perfect round, 

or circle. With reason therefore might the Αἰήτης of the fable, or the man of 

Aia, as the type of the sun, have a sister called Κίρκη, the type of the moon at 

the full. But the observable circumstance is, that, as the sun and the full moon 

can never occupy the same part of the ecliptic at once, but if the sun is supposed 

to be in the east, the full moon at the same moment must be in the west, and 
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In the simple historical fact of an early voyage from Thessaly to the 

Pontus Euxinus, made by Greeks and under a leader called Jason, to 
which all antiquity bears witness, for our part, we can see nothing incre- 

dible, nothing improbable. The date too of this early voyage, to judge 

from the testimony of Homer, and from the genealogies of many of the 
worthies of Troy, must have been not more than fifty or sixty years before 
the capture of Troy, i.e. about B.C. 1230 or 1240. Nor do we know of 

any reason why the ship in which this voyage was made might not have 

been the first ever built, or ever used for such a purpose, in ‘Thessaly ; 

nor why it might not have been called ᾿Αργὼ, as all antiquity seems to be 
agreed that it was. Nor do we see any reason why we should not suppose 

this ship to have been both built and called by its peculiar name, while the 

recollection of the ark of Scripture, (the first ship which was ever built 

among men anywhere,) was still preserved among the Greeks. For this 
ship too, as well as the ark, is represented to have been built under the 
Divine direction and with the Divine assistance; and this ship, like the 

ark, was supposed to sail where it would, without any pilot to guide it, 

and this ship, like the ark, to pass safely where all other ships would have 

been liable to perish; and lastly, this ship, like the ark, (which was still in 

existence in these times, a thousand years after the flood,) never grew old. 

And with respect to its name of ᾿Αργὼ, there would be little difference be- 

tweed ’Apyo and ᾿Αρκώ ; and what would ᾿Αρκὼ have denoted in Greek 

but the principle of protection, defence, security, personified ? like Καλυψὼ, 

the principle of concealment, and a multitude of similar terms, a list of 

which we collected elsewhere®. Hesychius has ἄρκος, in the sense of 

βοήθεια, ἄρκεσμα ; and the Latin has arx, derived from ἄρκος, in the sense 

of a stronghold or citadel. Nor is it more extraordinary that Jason should 
have given his ship the name of ’Apyo, in the sense of ᾿Αρκὼ. in memory 

of the ark, than that Danaus should have given his city, which he founded 
in the Peloponnese, and very probably for the same reason, the name of 

”Apyos, instead of ”Apkos. 

The oldest sphere which appears to have been known or heard of among 

the Greeks was attributed to Chiron the Centaur 7. Now Chiron too was 

a native of Thessaly, and a contemporary of the Argonauts, and according 
to some, an Argonaut himself. It is obvious that the most natural and 

consistent explanation of this sphere of Chiron’s, is to suppose it was that 

which the Argonauts brought back from Colchis. The ancients too attri- 
buted the invention of the solid sphere to Thales 8; but it is much more 

probable that Thales himself derived it from Egypt, and that the Egypt- 

ians had it among them from the epoch of the first Phoenix cycle, B. C. 

vice versa, so the local residence of the Αἰήτης of Homer is supposed to have been 

the land of Aia, and the local residence of his Κίρκη is supposed to have been the 

νῆσος Alain too (K. 135, M. 2.3): but, as we shall probably see hereafter, one 

on the east, the other on the west, or vice versa, of the same island in general. 

6 Supra, Dissertation ili. vol. iv. 599 ἢ. 
7 Fasti Catholici, iii. 384. 8 Ibid. iv. 134. 
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1847, or at least from that of the second, B.C. 1347, when the zodiac 

properly so called, in contradistinction to the ecliptic, may be said to have 

been invented 9. And if the solid sphere of this epoch was brought into 
Greece by Cadmus, nothing would be better calculated to explain the 

name and meaning of his ’Oyka, as the place where he set it up, than that 

fact; and if the colony of Colchis took it with them at the same time to 

that quarter, nothing would be better calculated than that fact too, to ex- 
plain the story of the Golden Fleece, brought back by the Argonauts, if 

understood of this sphere, as brought back too: but how obtained, and 

whether with or without the consent of its original owners, would be 

another question. 

And here the part assigned in the fable to Medea would have to be 

taken into account—with respect to which we see no reason why it may 

not be literally accepted, agreeably to the belief and testimony of the an- 

cients, so far at least as to suppose that Jason brought back such a person 

with him from Colchis, (and very possibly contrary to the will of her own 

parents,) who had been principally instrumental in his getting possession 
of the sphere, or in the language of the fable, the Golden Fleece: and 

without whom, 

Οὐδέκοτ᾽ ἂν μέγα κῶας ἀνήγαγεν αὐτὸς ᾿Ιήσων 

ἐξ Αἴης, τελέσας ἀλγινόεσσαν ὁδόν 10-- 

even though it may be implied in that supposition that he must have 

stolen it away from its owners. 

The fabulous circumstances connected with the story, the Golden 

Fleece, literally understood, the dragon—the dragon’s teeth, the bulls * of 

fire, and the like—must all be set down to the invention of the later poets, 

and probably to that of the author of the cognate fable of the Dragon of 
Cadmus—which we have supposed to have been Eumelus of Corinth. 

The two fables are so much akin that they cannot be considered the off- 

spring of distinct minds. ‘This fable, as we have already observed, argues 

an acquaintance with the astrological doctrine of the planetary houses and 

of the Decania of the sphere, as much as the other; a knowledge which 

in both alike would suit to the time of Eumelus, B. C. 787, eleven years at 

least after that doctrine was broached in Egypt. It is manifest too that 

the author of this fable must have known the signs of the ecliptic by 
their proper zodiacal names ; the first by the name of Aries, the second by 

that of the Bull: for the Golden Fleece itself was nothing but the first 

* These bulls seem to have been imagined by the inventor of the fable, as the 

Types of the sphere of Mazzaroth in its first and proper state, when the sign of 

the bull was the first in the sphere, and stood in the same relation to the rest of 

the signs, as the sign of Aries in the sphere of B.C. 1347. The Ram was the 

Type of the sphere of 13473 the Bull, of the sphere of the beginning: and 

the former being lineally derivable from the latter, the bull, in the fable of the 

Argonautic expedition, was as much concerned in the tutela and defence of the 

Golden Fleece of that fable, as the dragon. 

9 Fasti Cath. iii. 361 sqq- 10 Mimnermus, x. 1. 
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sign of the sphere, the Krion of Mazzaroth, and his bulls breathing fire 

and smoke, nothing but the second, the Tauron of Mazzaroth. And 

though the signs received zodiacal names first B.C. 1347 !!, they were 

delineated under the corresponding zodiacal figures only B.C. 848 13, 
Mr. Grote observes in his History of Greece 15, that the fragments of 

this Eumelus !4 are the first which mentioned Avetes and Colchis in con- 

junction with what Mr. Grote calls the mythological genealogies of his own 

city of Corinth: and it is certain that whether originally or not, yet ulti- 

mately and in the event, there was a close connection between the fable of 

the Golden Fleece and Corinth—that while the traditionary story of the 
expedition began in Thessaly it ended at Corinth—that Jason and Medea 

acted the last part, assigned them in the traditionary history of both, re- 

spectively at Corinth—and that the Argo itself was laid up at Corinth 18, 

11 Fasti Catholici, iii. 361. 12 Ibid. 431. 
13 i. 311 note. 14 Ἑὐρωπεία Fragm. 7. Κορινθιακὰ Fragm. 2-5. 

15 Dio Chrys. Oratio xxxvii. 107. 26=458. 



DISSERTATION VII. 

On the Rhodian Corrections of the Primitive Calendar ; 
and on the Rhodian” AXeva and ᾿Γληπολέμεια. 

CHAS TER” 

On the Octaéteric and the Metonic Correction of the island of 

Rhodes. 

Section 1.—On the proper Type of the Rhodian Octaéteris. 

There is every reason to believe that the first lunar correc- 
tion, made in the island of Rhodes, was one of the third type 

of the Hellenic Octaéteris in general; that its original date 
was January 7, B.C. 542; that, at the end of its first period 
of 160 years, B. C. 382, its epoch was raised from January 7 

to January 8; that the Metonic correction was adopted at 

the same time, and the head of the calendar shifted from the 

first month, Jan. 8, to the fifth, May 6. We hope to offer 
various confirmations of these different propositions, in the 

course of the ensuing Dissertation: but the strongest and 
most conclusive proof of the kind is reserved for a distinct 

chapter, in which we propose to treat of the chronology of 
the Argonautica of Apollonius Rhodius, and of the inferences 

deducible therefrom, of the nature and constitution of the 

Rhodian calendar, in the time of the author. 

Srection II.—On the recovery of the names and order of the 

months in the Rhodian Calendar, from the Inscriptiones 
Figuline or Figlinee of antiquity. 

Though our acquaintance with any of the calendars of 
antiquity, in which the names and order of the months were 

unknown, could not be said to be complete, yet strictly 
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speaking that knowledge would not be indispensable to a 
general idea of one of these calendars. Nothing would be 
absolutely necessary, except a knowledge of the Julian epoch 

of the calendar, and of the nature of its proper cycle. The 
abstract or Julian type of the calendar would thus be known ; 
and it would always be in our power, from these data only, 
to assign the proper Julian epoch of any of its months, and 

of any day of that month. 
In the case however which we are about to consider, (that 

of the lunar corrections of the primitive solar calendar, pecu- 
liar to the island of Rhodes,) it happens that the names of all 
the months have been brought to light by a particular kind 
of evidence, the nature of which we shall proceed to explain. 

In the Corpus Inscriptionum Greecarum, there is a numerous 

class of inscriptions which have been discovered on the re- 
mains of the potter’s art, the opera figulina, or figlina, of 

classical antiquity, and principally of that kind of its produc- 

tions which are called Diotee, i.e. jars, or urns, with two 

handles, the inscriptions in question being found on these 

handles. Many such relics have been met with in Sicily ¢, 
some at Syracuse, or in its vicinity4, some at Acre 8, some 
at Leocata, or Alicata, on the site of the ancient Phintias, or 

near that of the ancient Gelaf, some at Eryx 8, some at Pan- 
ormus!, some at Therme Himerzorum', some at Messanak, 

others at Tauromenium!, others at Catana™, others at Leon- 

tium®. In short, so numerous in the ancient Sicily did they 
appear to have been, that the learned could scarcely have 

failed to infer from such evidence as this, that the remains 

which were found in such abundance in Sicily must have 
been manufactured on the spot; and consequently that the 

names of the months, which were discoverable upon them 

also, must have been those of the ancient Sicilian calendar °. 

But since these discoveries were made in Sicily, a still 
greater number of the same kind of remains has been found 

© Corp. Inscript. iii. 568-673. No. i Tbid. 5591 b. 
5375-5748 e. k ΤΟΙ. 5619 c—5614 1. 

d Ibid. No. §375-5392 d. 1 Tbid. 5645. 
€ Ibid. No. 5439-5453. m 1014. 5653-5675 c. 
f Ibid. No. 5477-5488. cf. 5751. " [bid. 5748 b-5748 d. 
& Ibid. No. 5502-5541. © See Corp. Inscript. iii. 674-678. 
h Thid. No. 5556-5560. cf. 5577. 
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in quarters very remote from Sicily—at Athens, at Alexan- 
dria, and even in the ancient Sarmatia—but more particularly 
at Alexandria P: of which too, a circumstantial and interest- 

ing account has been given by the author of their discovery 
himself, J. L. Stoddart, Esq., in the Transactions of the 

Royal Society of Literature 4, as read before the Society in 
1847. The researches of this diligent inquirer succeeded in 
disinterring 406 specimens of these inscriptions on Diotee, or 

two handled jars, in Alexandria only ; 200 of which and up- 
wards exhibited the same names of the months, and the same 

names of the magistrates, as those which had before been met 

with in Sicily, so as to leave no doubt that all must have 
had a common origin, and must have come from the same 

quarter. 

We are told by Pliny that manufactures of this descrip- 

tion, (the opera figlina of former times,) were articles of 
trade, carried from the places where they were made to other 

quarters for sale, and that particular firms stamped their own 
marks on the particular productions of their own shops* ; 

Hzec quoque per maria terrasque ultro citroque portantur, 

insignibus rote officinis. The island of Cnidus was noted for 

its earthenwares’; and 177 of these remains have been found 

with the impress of Κνιδίων, and the names of the persons in 

office at the time, but not the names of any months. Attica 

also was celebrated for the same kind of productions, parti- 

cularly the parts about Marathon’; and Pliny* mentions 
Rhegium and Cums, in Italy, and the island of Cos, in the 

AXgean, as similarly distinguished. And this island was so 
near to Rhodes, that the physical peculiarities of the latter, 
it might always have been supposed a priori, must have 
adapted it for excelling in the same productions as the neigh- 

bouring island of Cos. And though it cannot be denied that 
there is no testimony, extant at present, which has handed 
down the name of Rhodes, as a well known seat of the manu- 

factory of potter’s ware, that desideratum is amply supplied 
by the copious remains of the art of the potter, which have 

p Ibid. tom. iii. Pref. Pag. ii sqq. t Corp. Inscript. tom. iii. Pref. xiv- 
4 Series ii. vol. iii. p. 1-127. xvii. 
rH. N. xxxv. 46. v Athenzeus, 1. 50. 
S Atheneeus, i. 50. x H. N. xxxv. 46. 
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been discovered both in Sicily and at Alexandria, with too much 
upon them, common to all of them, to allow us to suppose 

they could have come from different quarters, and with too 
much peculiar to, and characteristic of, the ancient Rhodes, 

to allow us to suppose they could have come from any 
quarter but that. 

In the first place, though these vessels were the work of 
private shops or companies, yet they would not be exposed 

for sale, either at home or abroad, without some public sanc- 

tion or other; and this it appears was given by stamping 

them with the name of the magistrate in office: the use 

of this stamp, in all probability, being to serve as a warrant 

to the buyers that, in point of gauge or capacity, these ves- 

sels came up to the prescribed standard. 

In the next place, though it is known that the name of the 
principal civil magistrate at Rhodes was that of Πρύτανις, it 

does not follow that the Πρύτανις was the ἄρχων ἐπώνυμος at 

Rhodes. Cases are not wanting, in which while the princi- 
pal magistrate was a civil officer, the person who sealed the 

Fasti was an ecclesiastical dignitary; for example, at Syra- 

cuse, where the Στρατηγὸς, or Preetor, was the princinal civil 

officer, but the ᾿Αμφίπολος, or Priest of Jupiter, was the Epo- 

nyme?. Now the island of Rhodes, from the moment when it 

was supposed to have actually come into existence, was sup- 

posed also to have been sacred to the sun. The sun was the 

tutelary genius of Rhodes. The Haleia, or feast of the sun, 

was the principal, and the oldest, festival in its liturgic year. 

The celebrated colossus was an image of the sun. It would 

be nothing extraordinary therefore, if at Rhodes, not the 
prytanis, but the priest of the sun, signed and sealed the 
Fasti every year; just as the priestesses of Hera did at 
Argos, and the priests of Posidon at Halicarnassus4. It is 
consequently only consistent with what was a priori to be 

expected that, if these Diotze came from Rhodes, the official 

style and title, discoverable upon them, should be found to 
be that of the priests of the sun. Sixteen of them have the 

£ See Parti. vol. ii. 421. 
@ See Part i. vol. iii. 370 and n. 
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inscription ’Ex’ or Ἐφ᾽ ἱερέως, followed by a proper name ; 

two of them found in Sicily >, the rest at Alexandriac. In 
the remaining instances, the proper name of the dignitary is 

mentioned, but not the style of his office; though from ana- 
logy it may reasonably be concluded it must have been that 

of the ἱερεὺς in these as well as in the rest. 
But thirdly, besides the proper style of the Eponyme, cer- 

tain devices appear on these Diotz, which were characteristic 

of the ancient Rhodes. For example, on many of them an 
head surrounded with rays, a caput radiatum ; which, it is 

self-evident, must have been intended for that of the sun; 

and the same insigne is found on the coins of Rhodes4. On 

many of these fragments, this device appears along with the 

proper name of the person, but without that of any of the 

months; and in seven instances at least (all from Alexandria) 

it is accompanied not only by the name of the person in 
office, but also by that of one or other of the following 
months, Thesmophorius, Dalius, Sminthius, Artamitius, Hya- 

kinthius, and Panamus 5. 

Again, on some of these relics a remarkable emblem is dis- 

coverable, in the shape of a certain flower; concerning the 
nature of which there may possibly be some difference of 
opinion, but concerning its relation to the island of Rhodes, 
in these instances, there can be none, insomuch as this also 

is found on the coins of Rhodes‘. As to the flower itself, at 

first sight it might be taken for a rose; and Mr. Stoddart has 

given it the name of “ the Conventional Rose ;” and has com- 

pared it to the rose of heraldic shields or seutcheons. But in 
reality it appears to have been the Βαλαύστιον of antiquity ; 
the flower of the wild pomegranate : concerning which, and 

its peculiar mystical significancy, and its relation to the island 

of Rhodes in this mystical sense, we hope to speak by and by. 
This characteristic Rhodian emblem occurs 27 times, on Diotze 

found indiscriminately at Alexandria, at Athens, and in Si- 

Ὁ No. 365: 448. Insule Carie. 
CIN, δα: 00: CHA 113: ΤΠ’ 50: © Corp. Inscript. iii. Przefatio, vi. 

τόρ: 180: 312: 5379: 415: 417: 421: INGA γ0: 274: 541: δῦ: oie 122: 
422: cf. Corp. Inscript. iii. Pref. Tab. 58. 
i. v—xiii. f Kckhel, ii. 602. Insule Carir. 

ἃ KEckhel, Doctr. Numm. ii. 602. 
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cily f, with the names also of the months Thesmophorius, 
Dalius, Sminthius, Panamus, Hyakinthius, Artamitius, Dios- 

thyus, Agrianius ; all but Diosthyus twice at least, and with 
some of them five or six times over. 

For these reasons we may safely conclude that these Diote, 
with their proper inscriptions and devices, must have come 

from the island of Rhodes; and therefore that the names of 

the months, which appear upon them, must have been those 

of the Rhodian calendar, i. e. of the quarter where they were 

made, and from which they were exported ; not of any of the 

quarters where they are discoverable at present. And the 

names which actually occur upon them, arranged in the order 
in which they appear to have stood both in the first type of 

the calendar, B. C. 542, and in the second, B.C. 382, will be 

as follows. 

Section IL].—Order and names of the months in the Rhodian 
Calendar, both the Octaéteric, Jan. 7, B.C. 542, and the 

Metonic, May 6, B.C. 382. 

Month. Name. Type i. B.C. 542. Monta. Type ii. B.C. 382. 

i ᾿Αγριάνιος Jan. 7 1X Jan. 8 

1: Badpopos Feb. τα x Feb. 6 

ill Θευδαίσις March7 xl March 8 

iv δΔάλιος April 5 ΧΙ April 6 

ν Αρταμίτις May 5 i May 6 

vi TldvaposA June 3 il June 4 

vi Πάναμος B 

vii Πεδαγείτνυος July 3 il July 4 

vill ‘YaxivOtos Aug. 1 iv Aug. 2 

ix Καρνεῖος eo Vv Sept. 1 

x θεσμοφόριος Sept. 29 vi — 30 

xi SpivO.os Oct. 29 vil Oct. 30 

ΧΙ AvdaOvos Nov. 27 vill Nov. 28 

The number of these months is neither more nor less than 

that which must have entered a lunar calendar every year, 

viz. twelve; and as, besides these, such a calendar must also 

have required, at stated times, an extraordinary month, so it 

LINO WATS 4 ἰδ δ: 71 2 δ: 288: 238: 2330:.201... 29} 442.. οἰ. 
97: 114: 132: 142: 146: 150: 165: 489 also. 
166: 176: 179: 184: 186: 230: 250: 

N2 
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is very observable that such a month too appears in this list, 
recovered from the same sources as any of the rest, the sixth 

month repeated, the Ilavayos B or δεύτερος of the list ἢ, which 
in this calendar must have been the intercalary month. 

With regard to the actual order of these months, though 
no one, in the absence of express testimony to that point, in 
any of these instances, could safely venture a confident opin- 
ion; we have seen reason to conclude notwithstanding, that 

the above arrangement, on the whole, may be considered the 
true, not merely while the calendar was still attached to Ja- 
nuary 7, but when its head had been shifted to May 6. That 
change in particular would make no difference to the order 
of the months inter 86. Particular proofs of this conclusion 
in particular instances may possibly appear when we come to 
consider each in its turn: and something like a general ar- 
gument of its truth, as applicable to all in common, may per- 

haps be derived from the same kind of evidence, which has 

made us acquainted with all. 

For if these Diotee were manufactured at Rhodes, and yet 

are found in modern times at Athens, at Olbia, at Alexan- 

dria, or in some one or other of the cities of Sicily, it is ma- 

nifest they must have been exported from Rhodes to those 

quarters. Now when we consider the rule of antiquity with 

respect to the opening and shutting of the sea; it will not be 

thought improbable that the manufacture of such wares, in- 

tended for exportation, would go on more actively in the spring 
and summer half of the year than in the opposite one. ‘To judge 

from the extant remains of such productions which have been 

discovered, the state of the case de facto is this; that 59 ἃ of 

them were made and stamped in Agrianius; 51% in Dalius ; 46¢ 

f Preeti paivenSqq-) NOs 0: Ἐ1τὸἡ 50: 1414.: 1417: 340: 153: τόδ᾽ sO Or 
207.- yay ὅσθθ:: 525. 178: 184: 211 21.2...223.: 2:73 270: 

ΑἾὟΝΟ: .2.: 25:5] 4.52. 80 ΛΕ Olt) 255: 200): 204:250.} 511: 2314. 521" 
(62) 168% 852: gor 100); τοῖν 105) =") 1258: 5340: 3002903 508. 279. 570: 
τοῦ 127: eS dO cess Oz ΠΟ7 1. .301.: 300} 451... 241.} ΞΕ οἰ πος: 4102: 
TOS 194) 214. 210: 220: 252: 2353: | 444. 
241: 248: 268: 269: 288: 200: 292: ΝΟΣ δ: 4: 0.48: ΘΓ Ξι( 65) - 66: 
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in Artamitius; 554 in Panamus; besides 6¢ in Pana- 

mus secundus; 39f in Hyakinthius; 14% in Carneus; 918} 
in Thesmophorius ; 20: in Sminthius; 3* in Diosthyus. It 
follows that four times as many are still extant, which must 
have been manufactured in the first eight months of the 

above list, from Agrianius to Hyakinthius, as in the last 

four, from Carneus to Diosthyus; and this we think is a 
good argument that those eight months of our list must have 

taken in the spring and summer quarters of the year, and 

these four must have coincided with the autumnal or winter 
quarter; during the former of which the sea would be open, 
and during the latter it would be shut. 

It is observable also that, to judge from the relative num- 
ber and proportion of the remains still extant of these manu- 

factures, the months most productive of them must have 

been Agrianius, Dalius, Artamitius, Panamus, and Hyakin- 
thius. Now the first of these in Type i. of the calendar was 
the first month of the year, and the third was so in Type ii. 
In each of these months, as the first in its proper type, fresh 
magistrates would come into office, and the style of the year 

would be changed: and it was naturally to be expected that 
such wares as these, intended for exportation, yet stamped 
with the name of the presiding officiary for the time being, 

would be made in the greatest number in the first month of 
the official year, that they might have the benefit of the 

latest official name. The month Dalius too, as the fourth in 

the old calendar, and the month next to the vernal equinox 
both in the old and in the new, was very likely to be one in 
which the manufacture of wares of this kind for exportation 

would go on actively. For the same reason, very few might 
be expected to be executed in the last month of the year, 

ΘΝ ΟΤΟ. 2:25 12: 10: 705725 5302: 493: 4098: 414 2417 2442: 44a: 
96: 131: 151: 160: 170: 1: τη6: 451: 478: 488. 
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when the style was already out of date; and it is a curious 
coincidence that, though so many have been found which 
must have been made in Agrianius, only three have yet been 

discovered which were made in Diosthyus. As to the months 
Panamus and Hyakinthius; if they coincided with June and 
August, as they do in our list, the former was the middle 
month of the year, when the manufacture of such wares as 
these, intended for the foreign market, might be going on 

with as much activity as in the first ; besides being a month 
very favourable for navigation. Hyakinthius too, which co- 

incided with August, though not favourable for voyages from 

Rhodes to the north, because of the Etesian winds, (which 

must have blown all through that month,) would be favour- 
able for voyages southward; and in other respects be a fine 
month for navigation in general. Pedageitnius, on the other 
hand, as coinciding with July, was a dangerous month; be- 

cause of the storms which usually occurred at the beginning 
of it; and very probably little business would be done in 
that month *. 

Section 1V.—On the Etymons and meaning of the names of 

the months in the Rhodian Calendar. 

We shall now proceed to consider these names in detail, 

in order to discover, if possible, how far the probable explana- 

* If there is any exception to the above rule, it would seem to be in the 

case of the two months, Badromius and Theudaisius. The number of 

Diotz extant at present, referrible to the former, is 18, and referrible to 

the latter, is only two. We may certainly infer from this latter fact, that 

probably very few were made in that month; but then the reason of that 
may have been that probably more were exported in that month than in 

any other, and that the month itself was more devoted to the exportation 

than to the manufacture of such wares as these. The reason of which too 

may have been that this month, as our list shews, was that in which the 

sea was first and properly opened again after the winter; the vernal equi- 

nox itself always falling in this month. 

Badromius again, though liable in some years of the cycle to fall back 

into the winter, was nevertheless generally speaking the first of the months 
of the spring—the month of the Ζεφύρου mvon—the month of the early 

spring, ἀρχομένου ἔαρος as such: and that too being a time of the year 
when navigation was wont to be renewed after the winter, especially for 

short voyages, and along the coast, it is not surprising that symptoms of 

maritime and commercial activity should be perceptible also in this month. 
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tion of each is calculated to confirm the order in the calendar, 

and the place in the natural and the Julian year, assigned 
them in our list. 

Type i. i.=Type ii. ix. ᾿Αγριάνιος Ξ- Γαμηλιών. 

This name of ’Aypidvios, so far as we have yet discovered, 

was either peculiar to the Rhodian calendar, or common only 
to the calendar of Cos besides ; in which also, as we learnt 

from Soranus’ Life of Hippocrates 8, there was a month 

called ᾿Αγρίανος, the 26th of which was the birthday of Hip- 
pocrates. The learned are generally agreed to consider ’Aypi- 

avos a corruption of ᾿Αγριάνιος ; and Cos and Rhodes were so 

near each other, and possibly so closely connected in other 
respects, that they might have had a common calendar. 

With respect to the Etymon of the name; the ᾿Αγριανοὶ 
and the ’Aypiaves, according to Strabo», were names of na- 

tions, neighbours of the Triballi or the Peonians; and the 
᾿Αγράνια, as the name of a festival at Argos, is recognised by 

Hesychius: ᾿Αγρανία: ἑορτὴ ἐν “Apyer ἐπὶ μίαν τῶν Προίτου 

θυγατέρων : and the name of ᾿Αγριάνια, as that of a funereal 

solemnity of some kind or other at Argos, and of games of 

some kind at Thebes, is recognised also: ᾿Αγριάνια' νεκύσια 

παρὰ ᾿Αργείοις, kal ἀγῶνες ἐν Θήβαις. And did we but know 
that either parentalia or games were celebrated at Rhodes 
under such a name, nothing would have been better adapted 
to explain the name of ᾿Αγριάνιος in their calendar than this 
gloss. 

In our opinion however the true explanation is to be dis- 
covered only by going back to the supposed origin of the 

island of Rhodes itself, according to the popular tradition 

and belief. We learn from the viith Olympic Ode of Pindar, 
that when the rest of the earth was already in existence, and 
even in the act of being divided among the other gods, the 
island of Rhodes in particular was not yet in being; not yet 
visible at least: at the utmost only growing up from the 

bottom of the sea—only in the process of formation. The 
fact then of such a belief respecting the origin of their own 
island, among the ancient Rhodians, being admitted; in 

& See Parti. Vol. ii. 650, 651. 
h vii. 5. 108 b: and 133.18. Ex Libri Septimi fine. cf. Hesych. ’Aypiaves. 
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what state must they have considered it to have first ap- 

peared ἡ Certainly not in that of an island already reclaimed, 
already available for social purposes; but at the utmost only 

in a capacity to become so. And what name for an island 
still unreclaimed, still in a state of nature, could the Greek 

language have supplied, but that of an ἀγρία νῆσος, or ἀγριό- 

vnoos? For though ἄγριος was most commonly used in Greek 

for a moral rather than a physical affection, (like that of a 
savage, in contradistinction to a gentle, disposition.) its first 

and proper sense was that of the qualities and characteristics 

of a state of nature, in contradistinction to those which might 

have been produced by art and culture. It denoted wild 

animals, in contradistinction to τιθασσὰ, or tame; wild trees, 

in opposition to ἥμερα, or garden trees ; a superficial state of 

the country in its natural wildness, in contradistinction to 
one superinduced upon it by the labours and improvements of 
agriculture. ᾿Αγριοσέλινον was wild parsley in Greek ; ἀγριό- 

συκον was the wild fig ; ἀγριόχοιρος was the wild pig: and, on 

the same principle, a wild island, an island in a state of nature, 

uncultivated and unreclaimed, would be an ἀγριόνησος. 
Now if the name of the ’Aypiavol or ’Aypiaves of antiquity 

must be ultimately derivable from ἄγριος, there is no reason 
why the ᾿Αγριάνιος of the Rhodian calendar should not be so 

too; but with this special reference to the circumstances 

under which the island itself came into existence. And the 

true explanation of the imposition of this name on the first 
mouth in the calendar will probably be that, according to 
the Rhodian tradition, this month was the birth-month of 

the island; the island first appeared in this month—though 

as yet only in the state in which it emerged from the womb 
of the sea. The ᾿Αγριάνια therefore might be the name of a 

parentalial or funereal solemnity at Argos; but in Rhodes it 

must have been much more probably the name of a festival, 
like the Palilia of the Romans, the Natalis of their island 

itself. We admit indeed that this explanation can be pro- 
posed only as conjectural, and as recommended if at all solely 
by its own probability: and the reader is at liberty to receive 
or to reject it, as he thinks best. We may sum up what we 
have to say of the name of this month, and of its site in the 

calendar, by observing, that the tradition relating to the 
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origin of the island being much older than the correction of 
the calendar, and having always fixed the birth of the island 
to the season of the year occupied by this month, the popu- 
lar belief in the origin of the island naturally assigned the 
name of ᾿Αγριάνιος to the first month in the first Type of the 

calendar, which by the accident of its site was coinciding 
with the Natalis Rhodi at the time. The proper etymon of 
the name therefore, as taken from this relation, would be 

ἄγριος, or ἀγριόνησος ; and the ᾿Αγριάνια, celebrated no doubt 

in this month, would be more properly the Natales Rhodi, 

than any thing else. To this coincidence however we may 
perhaps have occasion to refer again. 

Type 1. ii.=Type ii. x. Βαδρόμιος --᾿ Ανθεστηριών. 

It is manifest that this name is the same as the Attic Βοη- 

δρομιών. Βαδρόμιος was the Doric form of Βοηδρόμιος ; and Ba- 

δρομιὼν would have been the Doric form of Βοηδρομιών : and 

Βαδρομιὼν actually occurs in the calendar of Lampsacus'. 
This name therefore of Βαδρόμιος in the Rhodian calendar, 

presenting externally so close a resemblance to that of Bon- 

δρομιὼν in the Attic, it is no wonder that those who were 

familiar with the Attic names should have taken it for 

granted that the Rhodian Badromius was only another name 

for the Attic Boédromion—as even Athenzus is seen to have 

done. But as to the real agreement of these two months in 
their respective calendars—Boédromion was the ninth month 

in the Attic calendar, and its site in the natural year was 
that of the Julian September; Badromius in the Rhodian, 

according to our list, was the second, and its site in the na- 

tural year was that of the Julian February. And that our 
list, in the order and place which it assigns to this month in 

particular, is correct, may be inferred from an ancient custom 
in the island of Rhodes, called that of the XeAdovicuds—the 

stated time of which was in this month. 

On the custom of the Χελιδονισμὸς at Rhodes. 

Χελιδονισταί ξ' οἱ τῇ χελιδόνι ἀγείροντες ---- πα from this 

gloss it must always have been a legitimate inference that 

i Corp. Inscript. ii. 1130 sqq. No. 3641 b. cf. supra, Part i. Vol. ii. page 691. 
Fragmentary Calendars, xiii. k Hesychius. 
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the Greeks had a custom of collecting pence, or any thing 

else, in the name of the Swallow. There is a gloss in Suidas 

also, which is probably to be referred to the same custom: 

Χελιδόνιον μέλος" THs χελιδόνος. ἔστι δὲ αὐτῆς ἡ φωνὴ ov θρῆ- 

νος, ἀλλ᾽ ᾧσμα ἐνδοτικὸν καὶ κελευστικὸν πρὸς ἔργα, διὰ τοῦτο 

(supple ὅτι) χειμῶνος οὔτε ἵπταται οὔτε φθέγγεται. But in the 

island of Rhodes in particular, this custom, according to tra- 

dition, was as old as Cleobulus of Lindus; to whom its in- 

troduction was attributed!: Καὶ χελιδονίζειν δὲ καλεῖται παρὰ 

“Ῥοδίοις ἀγερμός τις ἄλλος, περὶ οὗ Θέογνίς φησιν ἐν δευτέρῳ περὶ 

τῶν ἐν ‘Pddw θυσιῶν, γράφων οὕτως" Eidos δέ τι τοῦ ἀγείρειν χε- 

λιδονίζειν οἱ “Ρόδιοι καλοῦσιν, ὃ γίνεται τῷ Βοηδρομιῶνι μῆνι" 

χελιδονίζειν δὲ λέγεται διὰ τὸ εἰωθὸς ἐπιφωνεῖσθαι--- 
"HAG ἦλθε χελιδὼν 

καλὰς ὥρας ἄγουσα 

(καὶ) καλοὺς ἐνιαυτοὺς, 

ἐπὶ γαστέρα λευκὰ 

ἐπὶ νῶτα μέλαινα. 

παλάθαν οὐ προκυκλεῖς 

ἐκ πίονος οἴκου, 

οἴνου τε δέπαστρον, 

τύρου τε κάνιστρον 

καὶ πυρῶν ; 

ἁ χελιδὼν καὶ λεκιθίταν 

οὐκ ἀπωθεῖται. πότερ᾽ ἀπίωμες ἢ λαβώμεθα; 

εἰ μέν τι δώσεις" εἰ δὲ μὴ οὐκ ἐάσομες. 

ἢ τὰν θύραν φέρωμες ἢ θ᾽ ὑπέρθυρον, 

ἢ τὰν γυναῖκα τὰν ἔσω καθημέναν᾽ 

μικρὰ μέν ἐστι, ῥᾳδίως μὶν οἴσομες. 

ἐὰν φέρῃς δέ τι μέγα (γε) δή τι καὶ φέροις. 

ἄνοιγ᾽ ἄνοιγε τὰν θύραν χελιδόνι" 

οὐ γὰρ γέροντές ἐσμεν ἀλλὰ παιδία. 

τὸν δὲ ἀγερμὸν τοῦτον κατέδειξε πρῶτος Κλεόβουλος ὁ Λίνδιος, ἐν 

Λίνδῳ χρείας γενομένης συλλογῆς χρημάτων ™ *, 

* It is singular that in Eustathius’ allusion to this custom, which pro- 

fesses to be derived from Athenzus, the name of the Romans has got into 

the text, as it stands at present, instead of that of the Rhodians: Ad Od. 

®. 411: 1914. 43: Εἰ δέ τι χρὴ mapexBnva καὶ eis τὴν mapa τοῖς πάλαι 

ἀστεϊζομένην χελιδόνι παρώνυμον παιδιὰν, χελιδονίζειν παρὰ Ῥωμαίοις ἦν 

ἀγερμὸς γινόμενος Βοηδρομιῶνι μηνὶ, καλούμενος οὕτω διὰ τὸ εἰωθὸς τηνι- 

καῦτα ἐπιφωνεῖσθαι, ἢλθ᾽ ἦλθε κ',τ.λ. 

Athenzus, viii. 59, mentions also the fact of a similar ἀγερμὸς at Rhodes, 

1 Athenzeus, viii. 60. m Cf, Clemens Alex. Strom. iv. xix. ὃ 125. p. 345. 
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The fact of such a custom in the island can leave no doubt 

that Badromius must have been the month in which the 
swallow usually appeared. And as the Hirundinis adventus, 

in all the Parapegmata of the Greeks, and for every parallel 
of latitude, was dated sometime in the last ten days of 
February, or the first ten of March, this must be decisive 

that the site of the month Badromius, in which this χελιδο- 

νισμὸς took place annually, was the same with that of the 

Julian February or March; just as that of Badromius in our 
list is seen to have been +. 

in the name of the Crow, (τῇ κορώνῃ), which was called κορώνισμα, and 

the actors in it κορωνισταί: and he has given us too (from Phoenix of 

Colophon) the song usually sung on that occasion, in Scazon iambics. 

Cleobulus of Lindus, whom tradition handed down as the author of the 

Χελιδονισμὸς in Rhodes, and of the song which accompanied it, was 

famous for his songs and riddles in verse,” Atopata καὶ γρίφοι, eis ἔπη τρισ - 

χίλια: Diogenes Laért. i. vi. ii. § 89: Suidas, Κλεόβουλος. As one of 

the seven wise men, he must have been a contemporary of Solon’s, B.C. 

592; and his daughter Cleobuline, who inherited her father’s talent for 

the same kind of composition, (see supra, Vol. i. 64 note,) might have 

been contemporary with the Rhodian correction, B. C. 542, though Cleo- 

bulus himself could scarcely have been so. The custom in question was 

no doubt introduced by him while the calendar was still the primitive solar 

one; and it would naturally be attached to the second month of the pri- 

mitive equable year, because that was the month which was coinciding 
with the time and season of the Hirundinis adventus, all through his 

lifetime. 

In the Argumenta vetera Carminum Theocriti, p. lii. Περὶ διαφορᾶς τῶν 

βουκολικῶν, a reference occurs to a custom at Syracuse, which seems to 

have resembled that of the χελιδονισμὸς at Rhodes. The following made 
part of the song then sung : 

Δέξαι τὰν ἀγαθὰν τύχαν, δέξαι τὰν ὑγίειαν, 

ay φέρομεν παρὰ τῆς θεοῦ, dv ἐκαλέσσατο τήνα. 

t+ The first appearance of the swallow is a phenomenon to which fre- 
quent allusions occur in classical antiquity, and from a very early date. 

The following are instances of it. 

De Homero!: Παραχειμάζων δὲ ἐν τῇ Σάμῳ ταῖς νουμηνίαις προσπορευό- 

μενος πρὸς τὰς οἰκίας τὰς εὐδαιμονεστάτας ἐλάμβανέ τι, ἀείδων τὰ ἔπεα τάδε, 

ἃ καλεῖται Εἰρεσιώνη. The lines are given, eleven in number, ending— 

Νεῦμαί σοι νεῦμαι ἐνιαύσιος, ὥστε χελιδὼν 

ἕστηκ᾽ ἐν προθύρῳ K,T.A. 

1 Vita, ap. Herod. xxxiii. 
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" i - 
Ηιδετο δὲ τάδε ἐν τῇ Σάμῳ ἐπὶ πολὺν χρόνον ὑπὸ τῶν παίδων, ὅτε ἀγεί- 

» “ε κ a> , 
povow ἐν τῇ ἑορτῇ τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος--- 

Τόνδε per ὀρθρογόη Πανδιονὶς ὦρτο χελιδὼν 

ἐς φάος ἀνθρώποις, ἔαρος νέον ἱσταμένοιο 2— 

Σὺ μὲν φίλη χελιδὼν 

ἐτησίη μολοῦσα 

θέρει πλέκεις καλιὴν, 

χειμῶνι δ᾽ εἷς ἄφαντος 

ἢ Νεῖλον ἢ ̓πὶ Μέμφιν ὅ--- 

Σκέψασθε παῖδες" οὐχ ὁρᾶθ᾽ - ὥρα νέα, χελιδών 4— 
c / ΄ > , A ’ a ᾿ὕ᾿ > , ΄ ‘ Ολόκληρος δέ ἐστι παροιμία τὸ λεγόμενον, ἔστιν ἔαρος ἀρχή. δοκεῖ yap 

πῶς ἅμα τῷ ἔαρι φαίνεσθαι ἡ χελιδών 4—Eire δὲ πρὸ χελιδόνων, ἐπεὶ μετὰ 
‘ , »" ε , San κ᾿ ἘΣ. a \ ~ A 

τὴν χελιδόνα ἄβρωτοι ai kvidar... ἐοίκασι δὲ TH ὥρᾳ TH πρὸ Tov ἔαρος χρῆ- 

σθαι 9— 

2 

3 

Ὅταν npwa μὲν φωνῇ χελιδὼν 

ἑζομένη κελαδῇ, χορὸν δὲ μὴ ᾽χη Μόρσιμος ὅ--- 

Ὦ Ζεῦ χελιδὼν apa ποτε φανήσεται 7 :--- 

“Ayyede κλυτὰ ἔαρος ἁδυόδμου κυανέα χελιδοῖ 8— 

Καὶ μέν τις φήνης ἀδινὸν γόον ἔκλυεν ἀνὴρ 

ὄρθριον ἀμφὶ τέκεσσ᾽, ἢ ἀηδόνος αἰολοφώνου, 

ἠὲ καὶ εἰαρινῆσι χελιδόσιν ἐγγὺς ἔκυρσε 
΄ fh 

pupopevas ἑὰ τέκνα, τά TE σφισι ληΐσσαντο 
» δ. σα, x “ > , 2 ES ὃ , 9 ἐξ εὐνῆς ἢ φῶτες ἀπηνέες ἠὲ δράκοντες 9. 

Ὡς δ᾽ ὁπότ᾽ ἀπτήνεσσι φέρει βόσιν ὀρταλίχοισι 

μητὴρ: εἰαρινοῦ Ζεφύρου πρωτάγγελος ὄρνις, 
« > > A ΄ > , = οἱ δ᾽ ἀπαλὸν τρύζοντες ἐπιθρώσκουσι καλιῇ 

γηθόσυνοι περὶ μητρὶ, καὶ ἱμείροντες ἐδωδῆς 
π᾿ > LZ a > > Ἂ “ ΄ 

χεῖλος ἀναπτύσσουσιν, ἅπαν δ᾽ ἐπὶ δῶμα λέληκεν 

ἀνδρὸς ξεινοδόχοιο λίγα κλάζουσι νεοσσοῖς 10, 

Πάντη δ᾽ ὀρνίθων γενεὴ λιγύφωνον ἀείδει, 

ἁλκυόνες περὶ κῦμα, χελιδόνες ἀμφὶ μέλαθρα, 
΄ Jas SFE) ΄σ ~ AEE > » > , ] ] 

κύκνος ἐπ᾽ ὀχθαῖσιν ποταμοῦ. Kai ὑπ᾽ ἄλσος ἀηδών 1}. 

ὋὉ πλόος ὡραῖος" καὶ yap λαλαγεῦσα χελιδὼν 

ἤδη μέμβλωκεν 12, χὼ χαρίεις ζέφυρος. 

Hesiod. Opera et Dies, 546. Ixvili. cf. ad 1301. 1417. 
Anacreon, xxxiii. Els χελιδόνα. “ 9 Oppian, Halieutica, i. 727. 

4 Aristophanes, Equites, 419. 10 Ibid. iii. 243. 
4 

na 

Ons 

Schol. in loc. 11 Anthologia, i. 32. Meleager, cx. 
Ad 420. De Vere, 16. 
Pax, 800. 12 Ibid. i. 168. Leonidas Taren- 
Thesmophoriazuse, 1. tinus, lvii. 
Schol. ad Aves, 1410: Simonides, 
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This month therefore must have been the second in the 

Rhodian calendar, and must have corresponded to the Attic 
Authesterion, and to the Julian February. As to the etymon 
of the name; it was no doubt the same as that of the Attic 

Bondpopidv—first, and properly Bondpdéyos—ultimately, βοὴ 
and δρόμος. We alluded to the tradition connected with this 

Hoc geritur, zephyris primum inpellentibus undas, 

Ante novis rubeant quam prata coloribus, ante 
Garrula quam tignis nidum suspendat hirundo !8, 

Te, dulcis amice, reviset 

Cum Zephyris, si concedes, et hirundine prima !4, 

Tum blandi soles, ignotaque prodit hirundo, 
Et luteum celsa sub trabe fingit opus 15. 

Fallimur? an veris prenuntia venit hirundo ; 

Nec metuit, ne qua versa recurrat hiems ? 

Seepe tamen, Procne, nimium properasse quereris ; 

Virque tuo Tereus frigore letus erit 16, 

Sic Pandionie repetunt ubi fida volucres 

Hospitia, atque larem bruma pulsante relictum 17. 

Ἤδη yap Ζεφύροιο προάγγελος ἔγγυος ὥρη 

σχιζομένων καλύκων δροσεροὺς ἐμέθυσσεν ἀήτας, 

καὶ λιγυρὴ, μερόπεσσι συνέστιος, εἴαρι κῆρυξ 

ὄρθριον ὕπνον ἄμερσε λάλος τρύζουσα χελιδὼν 

ἀρτιφανής" καὶ γυμνὸν ἀπ᾽ εὐόδμοιο καλύπτρης 

εἰαριναῖς ἐγέλασσε λελουμένον ἄνθος ἐέρσαις 

kK, τ. A. 18 

Εἰ δὲ γάμοις ἀδίκοις με βιήσεται, εἶδος ἀμείψω, 

μίξομαι ὀρνίθεσσι, καὶ ἱπταμένῃ Φιλομήλῃ. 

καὶ ῥόδον ἀγγέλλουσα καὶ ἀνθεμόεσσαν ἐέρσην 

ἔσσομαι εἰαρινοῖο φίλη Ζεφύροιο χελιδὼν, 

φθεγγομένη λάλος ὄρνις ὑπωροφίης μέλος ἠχοῦς, 

ὀρχηθμῷ πτερόεντι περισκαίρουσα καλιήν 19. 

Cf. Schol. in Platon. ii. 371. in Sophistam, 132. 24. drra: also Phot. 
Lex. Πύθου χελιδόνος. 

13 Virgil, Georgica, iv. 305. 17 Statius, Thebais, viii. 617. 
14 Horace, Epp. i. 7. 12. 18 Nonnus, iii. το. 
15 Ovid, Fasti, i. 157. cf. 149-160. 19 Ibid. ii, 130. cf. ad xi. 495. De 
16 Tbid. ii. 853. of Feb. 24. cf.857. Horis. 
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month, in the Attic calendar, on a former occasion"; and 

though it may be difficult to assign a reason at present for 
Solon’s having given this name to the ninth month in his 

calendar, corresponding to the Julian September, while the 
Rhodians did so to the second in theirs, corresponding to Fe- 
bruary, possibly it might be that the event supposed to be 

commemorated by the name, happened in the second month 
of the primitive solar year, on the one hand, and at a time 
when that month was coinciding with September on the 
other; and Solon might choose to give the name to that 

month in his correction, which coincided with September, 

and the Rhodians to that in theirs, which coincided with the 

second of the primitive solar year: Solon, in assigning the 

name to the Attic Boédromion, regarding the true time of 
the event in the natural or Julian year, the Rhodians, in 
giving it to their Boédromion, its date and place in the 

Primitive calendar *. 

Type i. 1=Type 1. xi. Θευδαίσιος -ε᾽ λαφηβολιών. 

The form of this name too is Doric, Θευδαίσιος for Θεοδαί- 
σιος. And this too is peculiar to the Rhodian calendar, and, 

as far as we know, to one more, the Cretan ; in which, as we 

have seen °, it occurred also. With respect to the etymon; 
in the first place it is resolvable into θεὸς and δαίσιος. And 
δαίσιος at first sight would resemble Δαίσιος, one of the names 

of the months in the Macedonian calendar, the etymon of 
which we traced up to dais, daps or epulum. But that name 

was given to this month in its own calendar, because it was 

the month in which the barley was commonly ripe; and be- 
cause it corresponded to the Attic Thargelion (of which the 

same fact held good), and both most properly to the Julian 

May: but this month in the Rhodian calendar, if we are 
right in our arrangements, must have corresponded to the 

* Or this name might have been given to the second month in the cor- 
rection, B.C. 542—simply because it was the first in which military ope- 

rations could be resumed after the winter; and for a reason, analogous to 

that, which (as we hope to see hereafter) induced the Delphians to give 

the name of Βοαθόος to the same month in their calendar; Βαδρόμιος and 

Βοαθόος, as so used respectively, having denoted much the same thing. 

n Part i. vol. i. 116. © Vol. iv. 553. Diss. iii. 
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Julian March, and to the Attic Elaphebolion; much too 

early for the month in which the barley was beginning to 

ripen, in any part of Greece. 
In the next place, Hesychius has a gloss, in explanation of 

the word Ἡρόχια' τὰ Θεοδαίσια, of δὲ ἑορτὴν of δὲ épra—from 

which it may be inferred that the Θεοδαίσια was another 
name for the ἩἫρόχια, and vice versa; upon which coinci- 
dence it is to be observed that though ‘Hpéx.a in the text of 

Hesychius at present has the rough breathing, and therefore 

implies some connection between the Θεοδαίσια, so explained, 

and Ἥρα, Juno—the old reading was Ἡρόχια, with the 

smooth breathing, and that would imply nothing more than 
a general connection of the Θεοδαίσια with the spring, in- 

stead of a particular connection with Ἥρα : such as would 
suit the site of the Rhodian Θευδαίσιος, in our list, in which 

it corresponds partly to March and partly to April. It con- 

firms this, that there was a feast so called in the Cretan 

calendar, τὰ Θευδαίσια P, and a month called Θευδαίσιος, hke- 

wise; and these two were no doubt connected ; and the 

former was celebrated in the latter. And there too it was 

a month of the spring —the Julian limits of which were 

March 24 and April 23. 
In the next place, this word δαίσιος in Greek, whether in 

composition, or out of composition, per se, is ambiguous. 

It might be derivable in a given instance from δαῖς, epulum ; 

but it might also be derivable from dalw, divido. Τεωδαίσια 

occurs in Greek 4 pretty much in the same sense as that of 

Tewpertpia, the division or measurement of the earth—that is, 

of the surface of the earth: and ἐπιδαίσιος occurs in Callima- 

chus, in the sense of allotted or apportioned : 

Τῷ τοι kal γνωτοὶ mporepnyevees περ ἐόντες 

οὐρανὸν οὐκ ἐμέγηραν ἔχειν ἐπιδαίσιον οἶκον τ. 

which the scholiast explains by Μεμερισμένον. He is speaking 

of the rest of the inmates of Olympus, though older than 

Zeus, yet agreeing to concede to him as his proper lot or 

portion the undisputed mastery of the abode of them all in 

common. It is evident then that Θεοδαίσιος or Θευδαίσιος in 

P Diss. iii. Vol. iv. 553. a Aristotle, Metaphysica. 
r Hymnus in Jovem, 58. 
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Greek would be just as derivable from θεὸς and δαίω, divido, 

as from θεὸς and dais, daps or epulum. And since it appears 

from Hesychius 8 that Θεοδόσια might have the sense of (τὰ) 
ὑπὸ θεοῦ dedouéva—so, on the same principle, might Θεοδαίσια 
have that of τὰ ὑπὸ θεῶν δεδασμένα. 

Here then it is necessary again to refer to the ancient 
popular fable of the Rhodians, respecting the origin of their 
own island, and the way in which it came to be the peculiar 

Adxos or portion of the sun: the substance of which, in brief, 

was this, That when the rest of the gods of Olympus were 
dividing the earth among them, the island of Rhodes was not 
yet in existence, and therefore could not as yet have been 

the subject of such a division, along with the rest of the 
earth; and the sun, to whom it was ultimately assigned, was 

not present, along with the rest of the gods, when the division 

was going on. But the fable added, that Rhodes was even 

then growing up from the bottom of the sea; and it was 

even then agreed between the sun and the rest of the gods, 
that when it emerged into the light of day at last, it should 

be his extra sortem. Now it is a curious coincidence that 
Θεοδαίσιος being supposed the month in which the gods 
were thus dividing the rest of the earth, and the month in 

which the island of Rhodes was beginning to grow up from 

the bottom of the sea, ᾿Αγριάνιος, the month in which we 

have already seen reason to date the actual nativity of the 
island, was the tenth month from Θεοδαίσιος ; and nothing 

would be more natural than to conclude that if the island 

was just beginning to be conceived in the womb of the sea in 
Θεοδαίσιος, it would be born (1. 6. actually appear above the 

surface) in ᾿Αγριάνιος. 
The name of the month next to this in the Rhodian calen- 

dar, and the reason why it was so called, will prove, we hope 
by and by, that the authors of these names, for their proper 
calendar, were not ignorant of the primitive tradition, which 

dated the Natale Mundi in April, and very probably on the 
24th or 25th of April. But they must also have considered 
the case of their own island an exception to that of the rest 

of the world; and the island itself conceived in @ceodaicvos— 

® In voce. 
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when the rest of the world was being divided among the 

rest of the gods; and born in ’Aypidvios—when it became the 
property of the sun. And, as in other cases of such mystical 
births as these, the interval between the conception and the 

birth, according to the precedent set by the Egyptians, 
appears to have been assumed at 280 dayst; let us reckon 

back 280 days from the second or third of Agrianius, in the 
second year of the first cycle of the Rhodian correction, 
Dec. 28 or 29, B.C. 542, and we shall come to March 23 or 

24, B. C. 542, the 17th or 18th of Θευδαίσιος, in the first 

year.. And these dates would be remarkable, as being the 

epoch of the sphere of Mazzaroth; March 24, its epoch before 
B.C. 672, March 28 its epoch after. They may lead therefore 
to the inference that the epoch of the Θευδαίσια in question, 

according to the authors of this fable, was the epoch of the 
sphere of Mazzaroth ; and that while the true Natale Mundi 

in general was still the old and traditional one of April 24 

or 25, (the epoch of the Krion of the beginning of things,) 
that of this partition of the earth and its surface, all but the 
island of Rhodes, was that of the Krion of Mazzaroth. 

Certain at least it is that the epoch of the Theodeesius of the 
Cretan calendar was this of the Krion of Mazzaroth also, 

March 24; and that coincidence, between the name of the 

month and the epoch of the month so called, was probably 

not fortuitous. 

Type i. iv.= Type 11. xii. Δάλιος = Μουνυχιών. 

The name of Δάλιος, as that of a month, occurs nowhere, 

so far as we know, except in this Rhodian calendar, and in 
that of Tauromenium in Sicily’. The name itself is the 

Doric form of AjAvos— 

Ἦ pa μιν ai Moioa καὶ ὁ Δάλιος ἠγάπευν ᾿Απόλλων W. 

Μή μοι κραναὰ νεμεσάσαι 

Δᾶλος, ἐν ad κέχυμαι. 

In this name consequently there must be ultimately some re- 
ference to the island of Delos; and we shall probably not be 

mistaken if we suppose it was given to this month either in 
honour of the Delian Apollo, or in honour of the island of 

t See supra, Vol. iv. 134. τ Supra, Vol. ii. page 438. 
w Theocritus, Epigr. xix. 4. De Archilocho. x Pindar, Isthm. i. 3. 

KAL, HELL. VOL. V. ο 
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Delos, or lastly, with a special and particular reference to the 

connection between this month and the festival of the Δήλια, 

celebrated at Delos also. Now with respect to the first of 

these explanations ; it is an objection to the supposed deriva- 
tion of the name of this month from any of the titles of 

Apollo, and especially that of the Delian—that the month 

Δήλιος in the Rhodian calendar in that case should have 

corresponded to the month Θαργηλιὼν in the Attic; whereas 

in reality it appears to have corresponded to the month Mov- 

νυχιών. It is also an objection to it, that Apollo in the esti- 

mation of the Rhodians was the same with the sun, and the 

month in their calendar sacred to the sun was that in which 

the ἽΔλεια, or feast of the sun, was celebrated; and this, as 

we shall see by and by, was the month Ὑακίνθιος, not the 

month Δάλιος. 

With respect to the second, which would derive this name 
from the island of Delos, it is virtually the same with the 

third, which would derive it from the name of the Aja: 

for it makes no difference to the etymon of the name, whe- 

ther the name was that of the island, or that of the festival 

celebrated in the island, and called by the name of the island. 
And this, in our opinion, is the true explanation; that the 

month was so called because it was that in which the festival 

of the Delia was annually celebrated. For that was a so- 
lemnity of very great antiquity, and of equal sanctity and 

importance ; in which not only the inhabitants of the Cyclades 

round about Delos, but those of the islands off the coast of 

Asia Minor, and the Greeks settled on the continent also, 

had a common interest; and for the celebration of which 
they met every year at Delos. Nor could anything be more 
probable ἃ priort than that, when any of them were giving 
names to the months of their calendar, they should have 

given the name of the Delian month to that in which this 
festival of the Delia usually fell out. 

We reserve any further explanation of this ancient and 
national festival of the Greeks for a future opportunity. All 
that we shall say about it at present is that its proper season 

in the natural year is determinable to the spring; and that 

the final end of its institution, like that of the Italian and 

Roman Palilia, appears to have been to commemorate the 

beginning of things: and, though we have no absolute as- 
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surance of the fact from testimony, yet that there is reason to 
believe the date to which it was actually attached at first was 
that of the Natale mundi itself, April 25. It is certain at 
least that, both in the Rhodian calendar, which we are now 

considering, and in the Tauromenian or Naxian, which we 

considered before y, the limits of this Delian month were 

April 5 and May 5; and that the traditionary date of the 
Natale mundi, April 25, in the normal or rectified state of 

each, (i. e. in the first year of its proper cycle,) was the 21st 

of this month. 

Type 1. v.= Type u. 1. ᾿Αρταμίτιος = Θαργηλιών. 

This name also is the Doric form of ᾿Αρτεμίσιος. It was 

consequently derived from ’Aprayts, the Doric form of ”Aprews. 

A month of this name, as we have seen, occurred in many 

other calendars besides the Rhodian, and in all of them as 

sacred to the Grecian "Apreywis. And the birth of the Grecian 

ἼΑρτεμις. like that of the Grecian Apollo, after a time at least, 
if not from the first, being generally supposed to have borne 

date in the Attic Thargelion ; the site of this month in those 

other instances was commonly found to have corresponded to 
that of the Attic Thargelion. This coincidence holds good 

in the present instance. The limits of the Rhodian Artami- 

tius, Type 1. Cycle i.1, were May 5 and June 3; those of the 
Attic Thargelion, at the same point of time, Cycle ix. 3, were 
April 25 and May 24; only ten days earlier: not more than 

the necessary difference at that time between the epochs of 
Type i. and those of Type ui. of the Octaéteric correction in 

general. 

This month Artamitius therefore was as necessarily the 

fifth month in its proper calendar, at first, as that of Thargelion 

in the Attic; and when the cycle of the calendar was changed 

by the adoption of the enneakaidecaéteris instead of the octa- 
éteris, if the head of the calendar was shifted at the same 

time, the place of this month in the order of the calendar, 

from that time forward, would depend on the choice of the 

month which was to be the head of the calendar, and the be- 

ginning of the year, in the Metonic correction. And that 
Artamitius itself must have been fixed upon for that pur- 

Υ Vol. ii. page 445. 

Ο 2 
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pose, may be inferred from the testimony of the same in- 

scriptions to which we have so often had occasion to refer. 

We observed before2, that in some of these instances, be- 

sides the name of office, and the name of the month, others 

also occurred, accompanied with certain symbols (the cadu- 
ceus of ‘antiquity, an olive-chaplet, a mouse, a garland of 

flowers, a dolphin and anchor, and the like); the best ex- 
planation of which is that they were the names and private 

marks of the individuals or the firms by which these Diote 

were made and exported. There are however two cases of 
this kind, to which this explanation would not apply; cases 
in which nothing appears but the name of office or the name 
of the month, accompanied over and above with a symbol of 
a particular kind; the name of the month in each instance 

being that of Artamitius, and the symbol which accompanies 
it in each being that of a star. 

Now a star would be the most natural symbol of a con- 
stellation imaginable ; and to an ancient Rhodian, aware that 

the civil year of his own countrymen began at the heliacal 
rising of the Pleiads, such a symbol, in conjunction with the 
month Artamitius, would be perfectly intelligible. But in 

itself the emblem of a star would be ambiguous; and ἃ priori 

would not appear to denote one constellation, or one star, 
‘more than another: and it is very observable that, in one of 
the above instances », as if on purpose to limit and define the 
symbol, the letter T is annexed to the star. The Pleiads 

being one of the constellations of the sign of Taurus, and 

this letter being the first in the name of Taurus; the most 

probable explanation of the addition is that it was intended 
to limit the application of this symbol to the sign of Taurus, 
and to designate this star as one of those of that sign—the 

Pleiades or the Hyades,—and as the most remarkable of the 
two, the Pleiads. 

The heliacal rising of the Pleiades is invariably assigned by 

the ancients as the signal of the arrival of that season in the 

natural year, when the sea was to be considered open again, 

not only for commercial enterprise, but also for political pur- 
poses, and naval and military expeditions: and an insular 
people like the Rhodians, who had begun to make a figure 

z Supra page 178. a No. 197. 438. cf. 103. b No. 438. 
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before B.C. 382, and were aspiring at still greater distine- 

tion, not merely as a commercial, but also as a political, com- 

munity, had a direct interest in that season of the year. 
And as the date of this phenomenon, assigned by the ancient 
astronomers, for such a parallel as that of Rhodes, was nei- 

ther much earlier nor much later than the 6th of May, it is 

evident that it must always have happened in the Rhodian 

Artamitius; and in Type 11. of their calendar, such as is ex- 
hibited in our scheme, supra, it might without any material 

error have been assumed as the first of Artamitius, May 6 
itself. It is not probable that any of these Figuline inscrip- 

~ tions were older than B.C. 382; and if they were all later, 
then this symbol of the star, along with the name of Arta- 

mitius and the name of office, which appears in some of them, 

may obviously be understood of the month in which the phe- 
nomenon of the heliacal rising was of stated occurrence; and 

consequently the first month of the calendar itself *. 

* A further argument of the site of this month Artamitius at Rhodes, 

relatively to the Julian calendar, may be derived from its relation to the 
equable year also. An inscription of Naxos is extant (Corp. Ins. ii. 1079, 

Appendix, No. 2416 c), in which a certain form of words, mutatis mutan- 

dis, occurs four times: ᾿Επὶ δημιουργοῦ ᾿Αντιόχου, ἱερέω(ς δὲ) τῆς Ῥόδου 
᾿Αρχέλεω, μηνὸς ᾿Αρτεμισιῶνος, ταμιεύοντος Θευ(β)ούλου, ἦρξαν τὰ Σαραπήϊα 

Πανκριτος.... καὶ Κλεαίνετος : from which it is an obvious inference that 

it commemorated the celebration of the Σαραπήϊα under a different De- 

miurge, in four successive years; i.e. one cycle of the revolution of the 

equable in the Julian cycle of leap-year. And though Naxus must be 

supposed to have had some time or other a calendar of its own, Mr. B., 

the editor of this part of the Corpus Inscript., conjectures with good rea- 

son that Naxus at this time was subject to Rhodes, and there was no 

difference between the Naxian calendar and the Rhodian: on which sup- 

position, the Naxian ᾿Αρτεμισιὼν must have agreed with the Rhodian 

᾿Αρταμίτιος, and the Sarapeia, four times celebrated in the former, must 

have been four times celebrated simultaneously in the latter also. 

Now we have shewn (Fasti Catholici, iv. 410. 420.) that the proper Egyp- 

tian date of the Sarapeia in their own calendar was Pachon 2: and the 

limits of the Rhodian Artamitius from B.C. 382 downwards being assumed 

as May 6 and June 4, when these inscriptions were recorded Pachon 2 

must have been falling between these Julian terms. Now that was the 

case between Nab. 572, B.C. 177, and Nab. 692, B.C. 57. Nor is it 
probable that these inscriptions were older than B.C. 177, though they 

might be than B.C. 57. 
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Type 1. vi. = Type 11. 11. Πάναμος = Σκιρροφοριών. 

A month of this name too has occurred in various calendars, 

and always about the same season of the natural year, mid- 

summer, and corresponding to the same months in the 

Julian, June and July. The etymon of the name was ex- 

plained in illustration of the month so called in the Macedo- 

nian calendar’, and shown to have been derived from the 

physical fact of the ripening and reaping of barley, or wheat, 

in this month, on the most general scale, for any of the 

parallels of the ancient Greece. The limits of the Rhodian 

Panamus in our scheme are June 3, and July 3; and the 

corresponding Attic month was Σκιρροφοριών : and that being 

the case, there can be no doubt that for the climate of 

Rhodes, not only barley harvest, but very possibly wheat 
harvest, must have fallen out in this month4, though it is 

sufficient to explain its name, that it was the stated month of 

barley harvest. 
It is far from improbable that this name was given to the 

sixth month in the Rhodian calendar, and to the seventh in 

the Corinthian, at the same time, B.C. 542; for it occurs in 

the Corinthian calendar also, and occupies there the place of 

the seventh month. If so, it was probably given to the sixth 

in the one, as the month of barley harvest, and to the seventh 

in the other, as that of wheat harvest. And that this dis- 

tinction, in any case, must have been as old as the Rhodian 
correction itself, must be inferred from the fact that, as ap- 

pears from the testimony of these figuline inscriptions also, 

the name and place of the intercalary month in the same 
calendar were those of a Πάναμος δεύτερος. The intercalary 

mouth would naturally be either the twelfth repeated, or the 

sixth; so that if the Rhodian Πάναμος was not the twelfth 

month in its proper calendar, it must have been the sixth. 
To this subject however we shall have occasion to return, 

when we come to speak of the month Διόσθυος. 

Ser ον ἃ 

The form of this name too is Doric, Πεδαγείτνυος, for 

Merayeirvvos, or Meraye(rvios; and as Μεταγείτνιος would 

© Vol. ili. 47. 4 Cf. Vol i. page 144 546: 
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have been only accidentally different from Μεταγειτνιὼν, at 
first sight it would seem to be a natural inference from the 
name, that the month so called in the Rhodian calendar 

must have corresponded to the Attic Μεταγειτνιών. But we 

have already seen, from the case of the Rhodian Βαδρόμιος, 
that the resemblance of names in this calendar to others in 

the Attic is no proof of their agreement with the Attic ; and 
in reality, to judge from our own scheme, this month in the 
Rhodian must have corresponded to Hecatombzon in the 

Attic. The limits of the Rhodian Pedageitnyus, cycle i. 1. 

of Type i. were July 3-August 1: those of the Attic Heca- 

tombzon, cycle ix. 3, were June 23—July 22, only ten days 

earlier. 
There is reason in fact to suspect that the name of this 

month in the Rhodian calendar was not originally Πεδαγεί- 

τνυος, but ᾿Βκατομβαῖος, or some such name, the same with that 

of the Attic month so called. The proof of this point indeed 
is not very clear; but there is something like evidence of it 

in the following extract from an epistle of Lynkeus, the 

brother of Duris the historian, which occurs in Athenzus®: 

Λυγκεὺς δ᾽ ἐν τῇ πρὸς Διαγόραν ἐπιστολῇ, ἐπαινῶν τὸν κατὰ THY 

᾿Αττικὴν γινόμενον Νικοστράτειον βότρυν καὶ ἀντιτιθεὶς αὐτῷ τοὺς 

Ροδιακούς, φησι: Τῷ δ᾽ ἐκεῖ καλουμένῳ βότρῦι Νικοστρατείῳ τὸν 

“ἽἹππώνιον ἀντεκτρέφουσι βότρυν, ὃς ἀπὸ ᾿Εκκατομβαιῶνος μηνὸς 

ὥσπερ ἀγαθὸς οἰκέτης διαμένει τὴν αὐτὴν ἔχων εὔνοιαν. Lynkeus 

himself was of Samos, and we cannot be sure by what calen- 

dar he reckoned in this instance, whether the Samian, or the 

Attic, or the Rhodian; but, as he was speaking of a Rhodian 

grape, and of the time of its becoming ripe, and of the length 

of its continuance in that state, it is most natural to suppose 

it was by the Rhodian. If so, there was still in his time, or 

had been before his time, a month in that calendar, the name 

of which was ᾿Βκατομβαιὼν, or something only accidentally 

different from it; and therefore in this place in the calendar, 

that of the seventh on our list: for none other could have 

been open to it. ‘The only question in this case will be, 
whether the grape, and for the climate of Rhodes, could be 

supposed to have been fit for eating in the vith month on 
our list, the limits of which were July 3 and August 1. 

6 xiv. 68. 
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Now the time when the grape began to change colour, 
(περκάζειν, variare se,) in other words, to ripen, for any of 

the climates of Greece, as we have seen ‘, is ordinarily repre- 

sented as the beginning of the ὀπώρα; and the beginning of 

the ὀπώρα as the heliacal rising of Orion: the date of which, for 

this epoch, and for these parallels, was sometime in the first 

or second week in July, the first decad of the Rhodian Πεδα- 
yeitvvos. It is manifest therefore that a forward kind of 

grape, and in so favourable a climate as that of the island of 
Rhodes, might be already fit to eat early in this month, cer- 
tainly before the end of it. Prosper Alpinus tells us, he him- 
self had seen grapes in Egypt, near Cairo, ready to be gathered 

as early as the middle of Mays; and there was not so much 
difference between the climate of Egypt, about Cairo, and 

that of Rhodes, that the same thing might not have been 
possible in the latter, two months later. 

On the other hand, that there must also have been a month 

called [ledayefrrvos, in the Rhodian calendar, appears not only 
from these Figuline inscriptions, but also from Porphyry, 

Περὶ ἐμψύχων ἀποχῆς, whose testimony we shall have occasion 

to produce by and by; and if so, it must have been the 

seventh. The question is then, if the seventh month in the 
Rhodian calendar had once the name of ‘ExaroyBaios, or some 

other like it, how it came to lose that, and to acquire the 

name of Πεδαγείτνυος in its stead. 

Now the etymon of this name, as substantially the same 
with the Attic Μεταγειτνιὼν, could have been nothing but 

πέδα, the same as μέτα, and γείτνυος, the same with γειτὼν, 

or γειτνιών ; and a name so compounded must always have 

implied a reference to the relations of neighbourhood—some 

change of abode from one locality to another, and some con- 
sequent change in these relations. It points therefore, vir- 

tute termini, to the only event in Rhodian history, known 
to us at present, sufficiently interesting and important to 

have given a name to any month in the calendar—that of the 

συνοικισμὸς of Rhodes; when the three principal cities, Lindus, 

Ialysus, and Camirus, with their respective inhabitants, be- 
fore independent of each other, and living apart, were formed 

f Cf. Vol. i. 385 note. 244 and 298 note. 
o § See our Fasti Catholici, ii. 427 note. 
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into one city, and one community, under the name of ‘Pédos: 

a change which laid the foundation of the subsequent pros- 

perity and greatness of the island *. 

* Skylax of Caryandus!: ‘Pédos κατὰ τοῦτο νῆσυς τρίπολις, ἀρχαία πό- 

his. καὶ ἐν αὐτῇ πόλεις αἵδε, ᾿Ιαλυσὸς Λίνδος Kayerpos—Habitata urbibus 

Lindo, Camiro, lalyso, nunc Rhodo?. Mythology attributed the founda- 

tion of these three cities to three of the Heliade, the sons of Helius and 

Rhodos ; but they were really founded, as we shall see hereafter, by 

Tlepolemus, the son of Hercules. 

Camirus, Lindus, and Ialysus.are recognised by Thucydides, as still 

distinct from, and independent of, each other, at the end of B.C. 412, or 

the beginning of B.C. 411°: but Diodorus dates their συνοικεισμὸς only 

four years later4, in the year of Euctemon, B.C. 408-407: Οἱ δὲ τὴν 

“Ῥόδον νῆσον κατοικοῦντες, καὶ Indvodv καὶ Λίνδον καὶ Κάμειρον, μετῳκίσθησαν 

εἰς μίαν πόλιν τὴν νῦν καλουμένην Ῥόδον. It may be questioned however 

whether it happened really in B.C. 408, or in B.C. 407; particularly as 

there is reason to believe that Lysander, the leading man among the La- 
cedemonians at this time, was concerned in it. Diodorus dates his ap- 
pointment to the command of the fieet for the first time, B.C. 4085; and 

yet it appears from Xenophon ®, that it must have been in the spring of 

B.C. 407. He was superseded the next year, by Callicratidas 7, not long 

after the lunar eclipse, April 15%; and he was reappointed, at the request 

of the allies, B. C. 406 exeunte, or B.C. 405 ineunte9. On the first occa- 

sion he assumed the command at Rhodes; on the second at Ephesus. It 

is probable therefore, that the actual date of the συνοικισμὸς, if the conse- 

quence of his advice and his influence, was near midsummer, B.C. 407— 

which would still be in the year of Euctemon, according to the common 
rule, though not so, according to the rule of Diodorus. 

Aristides the sophist, alluding to the earthquake which laid Rhodes 

waste in his time !°, dates the συνοικισμὸς ᾿Επὶ Λυσάνδρου, 600 years be- 

fore!!, ‘The city of Rhodes was already in being B.C. 391-390 12: and 
from that time forward its existence is matter of history. The most ex- 
traordinary circumstance, which has been handed down concerning the 

συνοικισμὸς, is that the same architect planned and laid out the city of 

Rhodes on this occasion, B. C. 407, who had done the same thing for the 

Pireus 85 years before, B.C. 492. See supra, p. 33. Τὴν δὲ Ῥόδον τὴν 
πόλιν, says Kustathius 19, ὕστερόν φησιν ( Αθήναιος scil.) κτισθῆναι κατὰ τὰ 

Πελοποννησιακὰ ὑπὸ ἀρχιτέκτονος ὑφ᾽ οὗ καὶ ὁ ᾿Αττικὸς λιμὴν ὁ Πειραιεύς : 

1 Geographi Min. i. 38. 5 xiii. 68. 7c. 
2 Pliny, H: N. v. 36. cf. Dionys. 6 Hell. i. v. 1. 

Perieg. 504, and Eustath. in loc.: Syn- Peps lie 8 Ibid. 
cellus, 490, II. 9 ii. 1. 6-10. cf. i. 15-22. 

3 viii. 44. 39. 60. cf. 6. 10 xhii. “Podiakds, 797 544. 
4 xi. 75. cf. 68. cf. Strabo, xiv. 2. Il 816. 19-817. 5: 810. 8. 

198 Ὁ: Conon. Amy. μζ΄. apud Phot. 12 Xenoph. Hellenica, ivy. viii. zc-24. 
Cod. 186. 13 Ad 1]. B. 656. 315. 20. 
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The date of this event, according to Diodorus Siculus», 

was the year of Euctemon; which, agreeably to his rule of 
reckoning, entered Jan. 1, B.C. 408, according to the com- 

mon one, Hecatombzeon 1, July 21, the same year. In the 
calendar of Rhodes this year answered to Cycle xvii. 7, and 
the date of the seventh month was June 25, only four days 
later than that of the Attic Skirrhophorion, June 21. We 

collect from the testimony of Porphyry, above referred to, 

that the 6th of the Rhodian Metageitnion in his time corre- 

sponded to June 30, and therefore the first to June 25: so 

that the Metageitnion of his time would seem to have been 

altogether the same with the viith month of the calendar in 

the year of the συνοικισμός. And though the month of which 
he was then speaking was a solar one, in the sense of a 

Julian, and this of the epoch of the συνοικισμὸς must have 
been a lunar one; still there can be no doubt that the solar 

Metageitnion of Porphyry’s time must have been regularly 

derivable from the lunar of preceding times. 
It is probable therefore that, down to the date of the con- 

solidation of the people of Rhodes into one community, the 

name of the seventh month in their calendar was the Doric 

form of the Attic Hecatombeeon, ‘ExatouBas or ᾿Εκατομβεύς--- 

and after that event, both on account of the importance of 

the event itself to the political consequence of the island, 
and also possibly because it took place in this very month, 

it received the name of [edayeirvvos—implying the month of 

the change of neighbourhood, and of the relations of vicinity, 
on a large scale. And yet it would not follow even from this 
fact that it would altogether lose its ancient name; or that in 

such an allusion to it, as that in the Epistle of Lynkeus, above 

referred to, and on such a subject as that of the Epistle, 
though very probably an hundred years later than the change 
of its style, it might not still be called by its ancient name. 

i.e. Hippodamus. And yet it seems almost incredible, that the same per- 

son should have been living and capable of such a work as this, both B.C. 

492, or soon after, and B.C. 407. For if he was not more than 20, B.C. 

492, he could not have been less than 105, B.C. 407. 

h xiii. 75. cf. 68. Also Marmor Parium, ]xiii. 
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Type 1. viii. =Type 11. iv. “γακίνθιος = Μεταγειτνιών. 

We learn from the testimony of another Inscription, which 
we hope to produce by and by, as well as from these Figuline 

Inscriptions, that there must have been a month of this 

name in the Rhodian calendar; and it may be inferred from 
the same inscription, that there was six months’ interval be- 

tween this month ὋὙακίνθιος and the month Βαδρόμιος : as 

there is in our list, and as there could not fail to be if Badpo- 

puos was originally the second, and “YaxirO.os the eighth. 

The name itself, so far as we have yet discovered, occurs 

only in one other calendar, the calendar of Thera'. With 

respect to its etymon; there can be no mistake in deriving 

it from Ὕακινθος ; and Ὑαάκινθος in Greek was both a proper 

name, (that of a person,) and an appellative, that is, the 

name of a flower, which we call hyacinth too—and the Latins 

called properly vaccinium *. Now to derive the name of the 

Rhodian “Yaxivdvos from the flower would be lable to the 

objection that the hyacinth everywhere among the Greeks 
was a flower of the early spring; but this month Hyakin- 
thius was one of the summer quarter, when all the flowers of 

spring must long have been over. To derive it from Ὕάκιν- 

dos, as a proper name, would be admissible; could it be shewn 
that there was any connection between the person so called, 
and the island of Rhodes. 

But the Ὑακίνθια was also the name of one of the feasts 

of the Greeks of former times. At least in the Spartan ca- 

lendar there was one so called, of great antiquity, and corre- 

sponding sanctity ; and what is more, sacred to the sun, and 

celebrated in that month of its own calendar, which was 

sacred to the sun also—the Spartan ‘ExarouBeds, answering 

to the Attic “ExarouSBaev. There is no doubt that the Μὴν 

* Dioscorides, iv. 63 : Ὑάκινθος" (οἱ δὲ ἑλωνιὰς, of δὲ πορφυρανθὲς, Ῥωμαῖοι 

οὐακκίνουμ, οἱ δὲ οὐλκίνουμ) K,7.A. Virgil, Ecloge, ii. 18: 

Alba ligustra cadunt, vaccinia nigra leguntur : 

which Servius, in ijoc., explains of the violet, though Virgil himself else- 
where distinguishes the vaccinium from the viole-— 

Et nigre viol sunt, et vaccinia nigra. 

Eclog. x. 39. 
i Vol. ii. 673. 
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‘YaxivOtos in any of the calendars of the ancient Greeks 

might have derived its name from the Ὑακίνθια ; and as the 

solemnity so called was much older than the correction of 

the Rhodian calendar, B.C. 542, it is far from improbable 

that as the eighth month in that correction was sacred to 

the sun, and the stated month of a solemnity very similar to 
the Spartan Ὑακίνθια, in honour of the sun, the Rhodians 

might choose to give this month the name of Ὑακίνθιος. 

The Doric form of ἥλιος, (the Greek for the sun,) being 

ἅλιος, the name of a festival, dedicated to the sun, according 

to analogy should have been ‘AAfeca; but at Rhodes the 
Doric form of the solemnity was “Adea, and the correspond- 
ing form of the name of the sun must have been “Ados, not 

“Adwos: and the Grammarians remark upon this as an excep- 

tional case¢: Eis δὲ τὰ καινὰ περιεκτικὰ τακτέον Kal TO ἐν τοῖς 

τοῦ ᾿Αθηναίου χορηγεῖον τοῦ Διονύσου, ἐτὶ δὲ καὶ τὸ παρ᾽ ἄλλοις 

“Ἄλειον, ὅπερ ἣν Ἡλίου ἱερὸν κατὰ “Podiovs. Δωρικὴ δέ φασιν ἡ 

τοιαύτη φράσις. ἰστέον δὲ ὅτι τὸ εἰρημένον 'Ῥοδιακῶς ἅλειον κοι- 

νῶς ἡλιεῖον λέγεται κὶ, τι λ. In the sophist Aristides it is 
“Αλια 8. It is certain however that this was the name of the 

feast of the Sun at Rhodes, and of the principal solemnity in 

the Rhodian calendar. Θεσπιεῖς τε, observes Atheneus!, ra 

᾿Ερωτίδια τιμῶσι, καθάπερ Αθήταια ᾿Αθηναῖοι, καὶ ᾿Ολύμπια ᾿Ηλεῖοι, 

“Ῥόδιοί τε τὰ ἽΔλεια : from which it must be inferred that the 

“Adeva were notoriously as characteristic of the Rhodians as 
the Παναθήναια of the Athenians, or the Ὀλύμπια of the 

Eleans. And without anticipating at present what will better 
be reserved for future consideration, with respect to the 

antiquity of this institution in Rhodes, and the day of the 

month to which it was originally attached—we will observe 
only that in the Macedo-Hellenic calendar of later times its 
stated date was the 24th of Gorpieus; and the Julian date 
of the solar Gorpizus being July 25, the Julian date of the 

24th was August 7. And this solar form of the Macedo- 

Hellenic calendar having been derived from the older lunar 

one; if the stated date of the “AdAeva in the former was Au- 

gust 7—mutatis mutandis, and within certain limits, it must 

have been the same in the latter. 

d Eustathius, ad Odyss. Z. 266. 1562. 58. 
e Oratio xliii. Ῥοδιακός. i. S08. 21. τ ΧΗ 12: 
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We may assume then that the stated month of the “Adea, 
in the lunar calendar of the Rhodians also, must have been 

one which coincided more or less with the Julian August ; 
and if so, the month “Yaxivéios, the limits of which were 

Aug. 1 and Aug. 31. The Spartan Ὑακίνθια 5 were attached 

to the sixth of ᾿ΕΞκατομβεύς ; and the limits of that month in 

the Spartan calendar were July 15 and August 18. But this 

date followed the moon, and therefore was liable to pass out 

of the month of July into the month of August ; and both 

these solemnities, both the Ὑακίνθια at Sparta, and the “AAea 

at Rhodes, being annual, it could not fail to happen repeat- 

edly that they would be going on together, or one very soon 
before or after the other. It is conceivable therefore, that 

though the Rhodians did not think proper to give the name 

of the Ὑακίνθια to their old and long-established festival in 

honour of the sun; yet, as the Spartan ‘Yaxiv6.a and their 

own “Adea were so much akin in other respects, if they 

did not determine to give the month in which they were 

celebrated the name of ‘Adcios, they might consider none so 
suitable for it as “γακίνθιος *. 

* This conclusion respecting the date of the “ANeva in the Rhodian 
calendar is confirmed by the only case of the celebration of those games, 
which happens to be on record in history; those viz. of the year in which 

Eumenes, king of Pergamus, went to Rome, before the war with Perseus, 

on purpose to denounce him to the Roman senate. The sympathies of the 

Greeks of the time in general, and certainly those of the Rhodians in par- 

ticular, for some reason or other, before this war, were in favour of Per- 

seus ; and the Rhodians are said to have marked their disapprobation of 

the step which Eumenes was taking by refusing to receive his Gewpia at 

their ”AXeva—i. 6. to allow his chariots to contend for the prize at these 

games. And this fact is demonstrative that the stated time of the “AXea 

must have been later in the year than this visit of Eumenes to Rome. 

The year is determined by Livy! to the consular year of C. Popillius 
Lenas, P. Aulius Ligus, U. C. 582 of Varro—B. C. 173-172—two years 

before the beginning of the war. Valerius Antias at least? dated the 
arrival either of Eumenes himself, or of Attalus his brother, at Rome, this 

year: and that being the case, as this consular year began on the Ides of 

March, U.C. 582, December 30, B. C.173, Eumenes, we may presume, 

must have come in the course of the summer of B.C. 172, Attalus, his 

1 Lib. xlii. 9-18. cf. το. 2 xiii. 11. 

s Vol. i. 409 sqq. 
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Type i. ix.= Type 11. v. Kapvetos = Βοηδρομιών. 

The name of this mouth has come before us in the Spar- 

brother, in the spring or summer of B.C. 171. The 24th of the Rhodian 

“YaxivOtos, the same year, (Period iii. 59,) corresponded to August 15, 

B.C. 172: and Eumenes, it is probable, must have been already arrived 

at Rome so much earlier in the summer than this date, that the news both 

of his arrival, and of the nature of the errand on which he had come, 

might have reached Rhodes, in time to exclude his Gewpia from these 
games the same year. 

It is well known too that when Eumenes was returning home again 

after this visit, his life was attempted at Delphi by subornation of Perseus ; 

and he narrowly escaped falling a victim to his revenge. His motive in 

visiting Delphi, as Livy says, was to sacrifice there; but not, so far as it 

appears, to consult the oracle also: and, in fact, the oracle would be shut, 

according to rule, from the month ᾿Αποτρόπιος in the Delphian calendar, 

(which B.C. 172, Period il. 51, Cye. vii. 3, of that calendar corresponded 

to September 8,) to the end of the Delphian year: and though it might 

have been open in the month before this, yet as there was only one day in 
every month on which it could be consulted, and that the 7th—which this 

year fell upon August 16—it is manifest that even if Eumenes had been 

at Delphi as early as August 16, instead of a month later, the Rhodians 

could not possibly have heard of what had happened to him there, when 

they were celebrating their”AXeva and excluding his Θεωρία from any par- 
ticipation in them. 

There is also an allusion to the “Adeva in the ἹΡοδιακὸς of the sophist 

Aristides 3, which appears to have been written when he was in Egypt, 

and had just heard of the earthquake which had recently happened at 
Rhodes, and thrown down the greatest part of the city. Of the date of 

this incident, nothing is known for certain, except that it took place in the 

reign of Antoninus Pius, later than the third of his reign at least4. Nor 

can any thing be collected from these allusions to it concerning the cir- 
cumstances under which it took place, except that it was at the hour of 

the ἄριστον (1.e. a little before noon) some day, and before the “AXeva had 

yet been celebrated—though they were close at hand®: Kai τὸν μὲν τῶν 
« ΄, ταν ἃ , \ ἢ , ΄, n e ΄ \ 
Αλίων ἀγῶνα ποιήσετε, καὶ TO χωρίον μεμένηκε σῶν οὗ ποιήσετε K,T. A. 

3 Oratio xliii. Egypt on this occasion, is to be dated 
4 Cf. Capitolinus, Antoninus Pius, 

g. 8: Pausanias, viii. xliii. 3. cf. ii. 
vil. 1; Aristides, xliti. 1. 819. 1.5. cf. 
xliv. 1. 824. 14: 834. 8: also our 
Dissertations on the Principles and 
Arrangement of an Harmony of the 
Gospels, iv. 588. 

Corpus Inscript. iii. 321 : the editor 
is of opinion that the λόγος Αἰγυπτια- 
«ds, delivered when Aristides was in 

A. D. 147 or 148. 
Mr. Letronne (cf. ad iii. 327. 4679) 

supposes him to have been in Egypt 
A. D. 145-147. He was there three 
years, whensoever it was: and in the 
course of this time must the earth- 
quake at Rhodes, which gave occasion 
to the Λόγος ‘Podiands, also have hap- 
pened. 

5 xlii. 1. 805. g: 808. 8. 
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tan, the Syracusan, the Geloan, the Agrigentine, the Tauro- 

menian, and the Cyrenian calendars respectively ; and will 

do so again in calendars which have not yet been particularly 

considered. In short, there is every reason to believe that as 
the Carnean observance was characteristic of the Greeks of 

Doric extraction everywhere, there was a Carnean month in 

every Doric calendar ; a month devoted to the Carnean ob- 

servance, and taking its name from its relation to it. And as 

the Rhodians also were of Doric extraction, and if the testi- 

mony of antiquity is to be believed, as proud and as tenaci- 

ous of their Doric descent as any of the same family, it would 
be nothing improbable a priori that they would have a Μὴν 

Kapveios in their calendar also, and no doubt a Carnean so- 
lemnity, to which it was devoted. 

This fact is placed out of question by the testimony of these 
Figuline inscriptions. The observable circumstance is that 

as the Carnean institution, which gave its name to the Car- 
nean month among the Dorians, was determined by circum- 
stances in the first instance to the month of August, it was 
to be expected a privri that this Carnean month, as the 
regular representative of the original institution, in each of 

these calendars, would be found occupying a site correspond- 

ing to the Julian August or September. And this, as our 

scheme shews, was exactly the case with the Carneus of the 

Rhodian calendar; the limits of which in the first year of 

the cycle of Type i, were August 31 and September 29. The 
further explanation of the Carnean institution is reserved for 

the Dissertation in which we hope to treat of the Carnean 
Ennead. 

Type 1.x=Type 1]. vi. Θεσμοφόριος = Πνανεψιών. 

The name of this month also was not peculiar to the Rho- 
dian calendar. The etymon of the name, wheresoever it 

occurs, is no doubt the same, either Θεσμοφόροι or Θεσμο- 

φόρια ; and its meaning in every instance either that of the 

month of the Thesmophori, or that of the month of the 
Thesmophoria. And though it is no necessary inference 

that, wheresoever the Θεσμοφόρια were observed, there there 

was a month called Θεσμοφόριος in the calendar, the converse 

is very likely to have been true, that where there was a 
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month called Θεσμοφόριος in the calendar, there were Θεσμο- 

φόρια also, celebrated in that month. 

But with respect to the site of this month, and even as 

devoted to such rites and services in honour of the Θεσμο- 

φόροι, we observed on a former occasion» that, though it 

might have been determined by circumstances in particular 

instances to a much earlier period of the summer, its natural 

season, and most in unison with the nature and final end of 

the institution itself, was seed-time properly so called; 1. e. 

the month next after, not next before, the autumnal equinox. 

Such was the site of the Thesmophoria as transferred by 
Solon, B.C. 592, to the 14th of Pyanepsion ; and such must 
have been the site of the Rhodian Thesmophorius, according 

to our scheme—the Julian limits of which in the first year of 
its proper cycle were Sept. 29 and Oct. 29. 

Type 1. x1.= Type 11. vil. Σμίνθιος = Μαιμακτηριών. 

The etymon of this name, and the probable reason why it 
- was given to this month, will appear from the following tes- 
timonies to one of the styles and titles of the Apollo of clas- 
sical antiquity. 

1. Σμινθεῦ 1: ̓ Επίθετον ᾿Απόλλωνος. Σμίνθος yap τόπος τῆς 

Τρωάδος, ἐν ᾧ ἱερὸν ᾿Απόλλωνος Σμινθίου, ἀπὸ αἰτίας τῆσδε. ἐν 

Χρύσῃ πόλει τῆς Μυσίας Kpivis τις ἱερεὺς ἦν τοῦ κεῖθι ᾿Απόλλωνος. 
/ 3 Ν ς Ν a > fal tal 3 Las 7 er 

τούτῳ ὀργισθεὶς ὁ θεὸς ἔπεμψεν αὐτοῦ τοῖς ἀγροῖς μύας, οἵτινες 
Ἂν \ 5 ΄ \ / c \ > Lad 

τοὺς καρποὺς ἐλυμαίνοντο. βουληθεὶς δέ ποτε ὁ θεὸς αὐτῷ KaTad- 

'λαγῆναι ... τοξεύσας τοὺς μῦς διέφθειρεν. ... οὗ γενομένου ὁ Κρῖνις 
€ Ν € / na rad / 3 EN / 3 Ν XV 

ἱερὸν ἱδρύσατο τῷ θεῷ, Σμινθέα αὐτὸ; προσαγορεύσας, ἐπειδὴ κατὰ 

τὴν ἐγχώριον αὐτῶν διάλεκτον οἱ μύες σμίνθοι καλοῦνται ---Αλλοι 

δὲ οὕτως" Ὅτι Κρῆτες ἀποικίαν στέλλοντες χρησμὸν ἔλαβον παρὰ 

τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος ὅπου αὐτοῖς ἐναντιωθῶσι γηγενεῖς (ἔλεγε δὲ περὶ 
a ° lal - τς ψ'. c >] Me ἈΝ .} ΄ μυῶν) ἐκεῖ κτίσαι τὴν πόλιν. οἱ δὲ ἀπέστειλαν τοὺς ἀποίκους. 

ἐλθόντων δὲ εἰς τὸν ᾿Ελλήσποντον καὶ νυκτὸς ἐπιγενομένης, μύες 
A ἢ ἴω Ἂν lal lal Ὁ \. Ἂς »} Ν 

ἔκοψαν αὐτῶν τοὺς τελαμῶνας τῶν ὅπλων. πρωὶ δὲ ἀναστάντες καὶ 

θεασάμενοι τοῦτο .... ἔκτισαν ἐκεῖ πόλιν, ἥντινα ἐκάλεσαν Σμινθίαν" 

οἱ γὰρ Κρῆτες τοὺς μύας σμίνθους καλοῦσιν. ἐκ τούτου καὶ ᾿Απόλ- 

h Vol. iv. 310. Dissertation ii. i Scholia ad Iliad. A. 37— 

Κλῦθί μευ, ἀργυρότοξ᾽, ds Χρύσην ἀμφιβέβηκας, κ', τ. A. 

Σμινθεῦ---- 
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λων Σμίνθιος διὰ τὸ ὑπερασπίζειν αὐτῆς --- Σμινθεῦ "- ᾿Ἐπίθετον 
\ ow a 

᾿Απόλλωνος κατὰ τὸν ᾿Αρίσταρχον, ἀπὸ πόλεως Τρωϊκῆς Σμίνθης 

καλουμένης. 6 δὲ ᾿Απίων ἀπὸ τῶν μυῶν» οἱ Σμίνθιοι καλοῦνται. καὶ 

ἐν Ῥόδῳ Σμίνθια ἑορτὴ, ὅτι τῶ ὃ λυ νων τὸν καρ- ὄδῳ Σμίνθια ἑορτὴ, ὅτι τῶν μυῶν ποτε λυμαινομένων τὸν καρ 

πὸν τῶν ἀμπελώνων ᾿Απόλλων καὶ Διόνυσος διέφθειραν τοὺς μύας--- 

Πολέμων δὲ τοὺς ἀμφὶ τὴν Τρωάδα κατοικοῦντας ἱστορεῖ τοὺς ἐπι- 
7 a a 7 a / “ Ν 7, lan χωρίους μῦς, ods σμίνθους καλοῦσι, (σέβειν,) ὅτι Tas νεύρας τῶν 

πολεμίων διέτρωγον τῶν τόξων. καὶ Σμίνθιον ᾿ΔΑπόλλωνα ἀπὸ τῶν 

μυῶν ἐκείνων ἐπεφήμισαν Ἰ---Κρητῶν ἐπιστρατευσάντων τοῖς Τρῶσι 

2+. οἱ μῦς νύκτωρ ἐπιθέμενοι τοὺς τελαμῶνας τῶν ἀσπίδων αὐτῶν 
lal ©) 

dueTpwyov. Kal ἐντεῦθεν ἱδρύσαντο μὲν ἱερὸν ᾿Απόλλωνος, ἐπωνό- 
Ν δας ἐν ον ΄ al 5 V4 λ [4 τ , θ ~ 

μασαν δὲ αὐτὸ Σμίνθιον, Κρητῶν ἐπιχωρίῳ γλώττῃ" σμίνθους yap 
\ , erin a m 

τοὺς μύας οἱ Κρῆτες καλοῦσι "". 

1. Σμίνθος" μῦς τ. καὶ 6 ᾿Απόλλων δὲ Σμινθεὺς, διὰ τὸ ἐπὶ μυω- 

πίας, φασὶ, βεβηκέναι----Σ μίνθα' ὁ κατοικίδιος μῦς "----Ο Σ μινθεύς" ὁ 
5 AW / , Ney: fiat oy 5 , = Ὁ 

ἐν τῇ Σμίνθῃ τιμώμενος Σμινθεύς: ἐπίθετον ᾿Απολλωνος. οὕτω 

λοῦσι Κρῆ ὺς μύ ζήτει τὴν ἱστορίαν ἐν τῷ a’ τῆς ᾿Ιλιά- καλοῦσι Κρῆτες τοὺς μύας. ζήτει τὴν ἵστορ : 

dos “---Σμίνθη: πόλις Τροίας" τὸ ἐθνικὸν Σμινθαῖος καὶ Σμινθεύς P 
7 

-- Ὅτι Σμινθεὺς ᾿Απόλλωνος ἐπίθετον. καὶ οἱ μέν φασιν ἀπὸ 
΄ / 

Σμίνθης πόλεως περὶ Τροίαν, ὡς Kal ὁ τὰ ἐθνικὰ ἐπιτέμνων φησίν" 
oe < 14 \ vw fal / \ (Ae < > Ὁ“ 

ἧσπερ ὁ πολίτης καὶ Σμινθαῖος λέγεται καὶ Σμινθεύς" ws εἶναι οὕτω 
ΝΥ f \ >) fas / yy 4 , ς Ν 9 Ν lal V4 

Σμινθέα tov ἐν τῇ πόλει Σμίνθῃ τιμώμενον. οἱ δὲ ἀπὸ τῶν σμίν- 
a δι na ΄ ΄- 4 

dav, ὃ δηλοῖ τοὺς μύας, αὐτὸν οὕτω καλεῖσθαί φασι. δοκεῖ yap 
2 ,ὔ f / / Ν 5] tas c Ὡς 

ποτε ἀναιρέτης γενέσθαι σμίνθων βλαπτόντων τοὺς ἐκεῖ, ὡς διὰ 
“ ΄ > nr ¢€ a \ 9 τι A ΄- ν 

τοῦτο ναόν τε αὐτοῦ ἱδρυθῆναι, καὶ αὐτὸν Σμινθέα κληθῆναι διὰ 
\ τοὺς ἀποσοβηθέντας μύας, ods οἱ ἐγχώριοι σμίνθους ἐκάλουν. φησὶ 

XX δὰ ΠΡ i “ 3 lal r /, / 5 x c \ \ a) c ΄ 

γὰρ ἡ ἱστορία ὅτι ἐν τῇ Χρύσῃ Σμινθέως ἐστὶν ἱερὸν, καὶ μῦς ὑπό- 
fal na “ cal ’ Ν 

κειται τῷ ποδὶ τοῦ Eoavov, Σκόπα ἔργον τοῦ Llapiov «,7.A. ἡ δὲ 
“᾿ , ΄ 

τοῦτο λέγουσα ἱστορία καὶ τοξευθῆναι ὑπ᾽ ᾿Απόλλωνος τοὺς μύας 
/ +. / t 

λέγει, Kal τὸ λήϊον ἐκτίθεται τὸ ὑπ᾿ ἐκείνων βλαπτόμενον, λέγουσα 
Ν x an ‘ / 

K,T.A. διὸ καὶ Σμινθέως (ταὐτὸν δ᾽ εἰπεῖν μυοκτόνου) ᾿Απόλλωνος 
«ς 4 ral ΄ “ Ν ἱδρύσατο ἱερόν .... ἀπὸ σμίνθων γὰρ, οἵπερ μῦες εἰσίν. οὕτω δὲ 
EA n rn , a , Sa Ud 
ἄξιος λόγου τοῖς παλαιοῖς ἐδόκει ὁ περὶ τοῦ Σμινθέως ᾿Απόλλωνος 

΄ ΕΞ \ / Kee > 

μῦθος, ὥστε καὶ λόγοι Σμινθιακοὶ ἐγράφοντο ἡ, καὶ μέθοδος ἣν εἰς 

* Cf. Menander Rhetor, (of Alexandria Troas,) Περὶ Σμινθιακῶν, iv. 17. 
apud Mr. Grote, History of Greece, i. 469, note. 

k Apollonius, Lexicon Homericum. n Hesychius. 
! Clemens Alex. Protrepticon, ii. ο Etymologicum Magnum. 

§ 39. pag. 34. Io. P Steph. Byz. cf. in Σμίνθιον. 
™ Schol. in loc. iv. 109. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. ie 
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4 «ς ’ « i a c / 2 ΄ Ν “Ὁ τούτους ῥητορικῆ. οἱ δέ τινες ἄλλην ἱστορίαν ἐκτίθενται περὶ τοῦ 

Σμινθέως K,T.A. ὡς δὲ ὕπνος εἶχεν αὐτοὺς (τοὺς Κρῆτας), ἐξέρπουσι 

γῆθεν pies ods αὐτοὶ σμίνθους ἐκάλουν κατὰ γλῶσσαν ἐγχώριον 

κ᾽, το λ. καὶ πόλιν τοῖς σμίνθοις παρώνυμον κτίζουσι, καὶ Σμινθέα 
cal 9 ΄ » ε oN y ἮΝ Ψ' ΄ τιμῶσιν Απόλλωνα, ἤγουν ὡς ἂν εἴποι τις διὰ σμίνθων χρήσαντα" 

Δ \ c / Ni 3 , «ες \ / ἂν , 

Ov καὶ ἱδρύουσι μυὸς ἐπιβεβηκότα, ὡσανεὶ πατάξαντα TO θηρίον 

K,T.A. 6 δὲ γεωγράφος λέγει καὶ ὅτι Ἴδη τὸ Τρωϊκὸν ὄρος ἀπὸ 
el 5 7 / , td \ lal 3 / 3 / , τῆς ἐν Κρήτῃ παρωνόμασται ὑπὸ τῶν ἐκ Κρήτης ἀφιγμένων Tev- 

is 3 / « >) cal a c [2 ᾿ς τ Ν 

Kpov, οἷς ἐπέθεντο οἱ ἀρουραῖοι μῦες. Ἡρακλέων δὲ ὁ Ποντικὸς 
΄ / Ν \ Ἂ, ἃ \ / “ « ἊΝ \ \ πληθύοντάς φησι τοὺς περὶ TO ἱερὸν μύας νομισθῆναι ἱεροὺς, καὶ TO 

’, Ὁ “ \ 3 A Cad of if / 

ξόανον οὕτω κατασκευασθῆναι βεβηκὸς ἐπὶ τῷ pvt. διάφοροι δέ, 

φησι, τόποι ἐν οἷς τὸ τοῦ Σμινθέως ὄνομα. ἰστέον δὲ ὅτι ἔοικεν 

ὁ Σμινθεὺς καὶ Σμίνθιος λέγεσθαι, ὡς δῆλον ἐκ τῶν Σμινθιακῶν 

λόγων. ὡς γὰρ ἐκ τοῦ Σάμιος καὶ Ῥόδιος τὰ Σαμιακὰ καὶ τὰ ‘Po- 

διακὰ, οὕτω φαίνεται καὶ ἐκ τοῦ Σμίνθιος εἶναι τὰ Σμινθιακά 4. 

ΠΙ. Οὐδ᾽ οἵγ᾽ ἀπηρκέσθησαν ἀντ᾽ ἴσων ἴσα 

λαβόντες, ἀλλὰ κλῶπα σὺν Τεύκρῳ στρατὸν 

καὶ σὺν Σκαμάνδρῳ Δραυκίῳ φυτοσπόρῳ 

εἰς Βεβρύκων ἔστειλαν οἰκητήριον, 

σμίνθοισι δηρίσοντας κὶ,τ.λτ--- 

Teucrus Rheeteass: De hoc fabula duplex est ....alu, inter 
quos et Trogus, Scamandri filium tradunt. qui Scamander, 
cum Creta frugum inopia laboraret, cum parte tertia populi 
ad exteras sedes queerendas profectus est, ab Apolline monitus 
ibi eum habiturum sedes ubi noctu a terrigenis obpugna- 

tus esset. cum ad Frigiam venisset et castra posuisset, 

noctu mures arcuum nervos et loramenta armorum adrose- 

runt. Scamander hos interpretatus hostes esse terrigenas, m 

Idee montis radicibus eedificia collocavit &c. filioque ejus Teu- 

cro regnum traditum, qui....et templum Apollini constituit, 
quem Sminthium appellavit. Cretenses eam murem Smin- 

thicem dicunt. alii....Teucrum ipsum sub conditione supra- 

dicti oraculi profectum Creta dicunt....et Sminthos mures 

vocari a Frigibus. 

iv. Kal of τὴν “Apagirov δὲ τῆς Τρωάδος κατοικοῦντες μῦς σέ- 
oa \ Ἂς ᾿ / \ id ’ a ΙΑ βουσιν. ἔνθεν τοι καὶ τὸν ᾿Απόλλω τὸν Tap αὐτοῖς τιμώμενον 

Σμίνθιον καλοῦσι, φασίν. ἔτι γὰρ καὶ τοὺς Αἰολέας καὶ τοὺς Τρῷας μ ’ yap ρ 

ᾳ Kustathius in Iliad. A. 39. 34.11. t Lycophron, 1302. cf. Tzetzes in loc. 
8 Servius, ad Aineid. iii. 108. 
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A a 4 Woe. ε al \ ? / 3 ca τὸν μῦν προσαγορεύειν Σμίνθιον. ὡσπεροῦν καὶ Αἰσχύλος ἐν TO 

Σισύφῳ: 
᾿Αλλ᾽ ἀρουραῖός τίς ἐστι, Σμίνθιος * ὡς ὑπερφυής. 

\ f Ἂν 5 \ ’ lal \ / 

Kal τρέφονται per ἐς τοὺς Σμινθίους μῦες τιθασσοὶ, δημοσίας Tpo- 

φὰς λαμβάνοντες, ὑπὸ δὲ τῷ βωμῷ καὶ φωλεύοισι λευκοὶ, καὶ παρὰ 
ΟΣ 4 ΜΝ] ’ e a / Ν Chien cas Tw τρίποδι τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος ἕστηκε μῦς. μυθολόγημα δὲ ὑπὲρ τῆσδε 

τῆς θρησκείας καὶ ἐκεῖνο προσακήκοα. τῶν Αἰολέων καὶ τῶν Τρώων 

τὰ λήϊα πολλὰς μνῶν μυριάδας ἐπελθούσας ἀώρους ὑποκείρειν.... 

οὐκοῦν τὸν ἐν Δελφοῖς θεὸν πυνθανόμενον (πυνθανομένοις) εἰπεῖν 

Ὅτι δεῖ θύειν ᾿Απόλλωνι Σμινθεῖ. τοὺς δὲ πεισθέντας ἀπαλλαγῆναι 

τῆς ἐκ τῶν μυῶν ἐπιβουλῆς, καὶ τὸν πυρὸν αὐτοῖς ἐς τόνδε τὸν νε- 

ψνομισμένον ἄμητον ἀφικνεῖσθαι. ἐπιλέγουσι δὲ ἄρα τούτοις καὶ 

ἐκεῖνα κτλ The story follows of the colony from Crete, 

the oracle, and the ynyeveis. 

v. De Troade¥: ᾿Εν δὲ τῇ Χρύσῃ ταύτῃ καὶ τὸ τοῦ Σμινθέως 
’ , / 5 «ς N: \ i? \ Ἂς 3 / _ 

Απόλλωνος ἐστιν ἱερόν" καὶ τὸ σύμβολον TO THY ἐτυμότητα τοῦ 

ὀνόματος σῶζον, 6 μῦς, ὑπόκειται τῷ ποδὶ τοῦ ξοάνου. Σκόπα δ᾽ 

ἐοτιν ἔργα τοῦ Παρίου ἡ κ',τ.λ. ἩΗρακλείδης δ᾽ 6 Ποντικὸς «,7.A.* 

πολλαχοῦ δ᾽ ἐστὶ τὸ τοῦ Σμινθέως ὄνομα. καὶ γὰρ περὶ αὐτὴν τὴν 
ες \ \ a Xx ΣῊ τὺ: \ 4 2 , a 
Apagitov, χωρὶς τοῦ κατὰ τὸ ἱερὸν Σμινθίου, δύο τόποι καλοῦνται 

Σμίνθια" καὶ ἄλλοι δ᾽ ἐν τῇ πλησίον Λαρισσαίᾳ" καὶ ἐν τῇ Παριανῇ 

δ᾽ ἐστι χωρίον τὰ Σμίνθια καλούμενον, καὶ ἐν ‘Pod καὶ ἐν Λίνδῳ, 

καὶ ἄλλοθι δὲ πολλαχοῦ. καλοῦσι δὲ νῦν τὸ ἱερὸν Σμίνθιον. 

It is clear from these testimonies that though Σμίνθη, or 

Σμίνθια, was ἃ name common to many places, and Σμινθεὺς 

or Σμίνθιος a common title of Apollo; all these names were 

ultimately derivable from the same etymon, the proper form 
of which was Σμίνθος. It is equally clear that this word in 
itself was a gloss on the more common one of μῦς ; and, as it 
appears from the majority of these testimonies, a gloss of the 

* Corrige SpivOos ds. 

Tt The story of the colony from Crete, and of the oracle, is subjoined 
here too; with this additional circumstance, that the authority for it was 

Callinus, the elegiac poet of Smyrna: which, if true, would trace it up- 

wards to a very remote antiquity; this Callinus having been a contempo- 
rary of Gyges, the king of Lydia, and of the first Cimmerian invasion. 
Cf. Mr. Clinton, Fasti Hellenici, i. ad ann. 736 and 712. 

t lian, De Natura Animalium, xii. 5. 
YStrabo, xili.a.117b. 118 a. cf. 130, 131. x See supra from Eustathius. 

52. 



212 Rhodian “AXeva and Γληπολέμεια. DISS. VII. 

dialect of Crete: though some of them represent it as the 
name for the mouse in the ancient Phrygian. But that may 

be accounted for by the fact which also appears from them, 

that even though peculiar originally to Crete, it must have 
been early transported to Phrygia or Troas by the colony 

from Crete, which settled there and founded the city of 

Σμίνθη. And from this time forward it might have become 

naturalized in the Phrygian language; even though it had 

not belonged to it before. 

Thirdly, it 1s very important to observe that though μῦς, 
in Greek, was the generic name of that animal, and applicable 
to every species and variety of it alike, σμίνθος does not 

appear to have been so; but to have been restricted to one 

kind of the mouse, the μῦς ἀρουραῖος, or field mouse, in con- 

tradistinction to the μῦς κατοικίδιος, or domestic mouse. And 

though Hesychius explained the term as if synonymous with 
μῦς κατοικίδιος, 1 was only in reference to, and in connection 

with, the Sminthian Apollo, of which this kind of mouse was 

symbolical. For it appears from others of these testimonies, 
that this kind of mouse was sacred to him; that his image was 

represented with its foot on one of them, or on the burrow of 

a mouse of this kind; and that they were enconraged to run 
at large and to breed in his temple, and, in short, were the 

field mouse reclaimed and domesticated, in this particular 

instance, the better to illustrate and symbolize their relation 
to the Sminthian Apollo. 

It follows however that if the Sminthian Apollo derived 

this name from the mouse, it must have been from the field 

mouse: and in order to explain the application of such a name 
to Apollo himself, that distinction is one of much importance. 

The domestic mouse, where it abounded in greater numbers 

than usual, might be a trouble, an inconvenience, a nuisance, 

in private, but it could not be a pudlic calamity, a source of 

mischief and injury to society on a large scale; whereas the 

field-mouse, under similar circumstances, was liable to be a 

public misfortune, an evil and inconvenience, on so large a 

scale, and so serious in its consequences, that to interfere 

expressly for its removal might not be unworthy of the 
greatest of the gods of classical antiquity ; and to give them 
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a title, expressive of an interposition of this kind, might be 

becoming the gratitude of their worshippers*. And this 

distinction, respecting the etymon of the name of the Smin- 
thian, as applied to Apollo, is just as important with respect 
to its meaning, as applied to the month. If Apollo was so 

called, because he was the destroyer of the field-mouse, the 
deliverer from the ravages of the field-mouse, the month must 
have been so called because it was the month of the field- 

mouse, the month in which the field-mouse was most apt to 

abound, to become a plague and a grievance, great enough 

to call for the interposition of the Sminthian Apollo him- 

self. 
Now Mr. Harmery, speaking on this subject of the plague of 

the field-mouse and that of the locust, respectively, in the east, 
quotes the testimony of William, archbishop of Tyre, and of 
Fulcherius Carnotensis, in the Gesta Dei per Francos 7, from 

their own experience of the matter of fact in Palestine at 
least (the opposite coast to Rhodes), that though this country 

* Tt appears from the context of some of the testimonies, supra, (that of 

Apollonius,) that this explanation of the title of Apollo Sminthius, which 

derived it from the field-mouse, in the opinion of Aristarchus, the celebrated 

commentator on Homer, was too low and mean for so dignified a subject. 

It is strange that so learned a man should have objected to the Apollo 

Σμινθεὺς of his countrymen, if he did not do so to the Apollo Πορνοπίων, 

or Kopvoriwy, (see supra, vol. ii. 688.) or ἐρυθίβιος, or to the Hercules 

pvaypos, or ἰποκτόνος, or to the Ζεὺς ἀπόμυιος of the Greeks also. Cf. 

Eustathius, ad Iliad. A. 39. i. 34. 11 sqq. Clemens Alex. Protrepticon, ii. 

§ 38, 39, &c. Yet, that services of this kind might well be imputed to 

the gods, and acknowledged by appropriate titles, the reader may see by 

turning to the instances collected by Eustathius, ad Iliad. A. 39. p. 35. I- 

33: of plagues of animals, some of the minutest kind, and even of in- 

sects, which had compelled whole nations to abandon their country, and 

seek an asylum elsewhere. ‘The reader need not be reminded of the hor- 

net, which drove out two of the nations of Canaan, before the Eisodus, 

nor of the Baalzebub, or Lord of the Fly, at Ekron, who derived that title 

from a well known scourge of cattle in the East. It is strange too that, 

whether worthy of Apollo or not, the derivation of this title of his, as 

matter of fact, from σμίνθος, the field-mouse, should ever have been 

doubted. The true etymon of the term, as Strabo observed, (illustrated 

by the figure of Apollo himself, standing on the hole of the field-mouse, 

or holding one in his hand,) appealed to the senses. 

Y Observations, edited by Dr. Adam Clark, iii. 397. z Page 427. 
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was liable to each of these visitations, it was not at the same 

time of the year, nor in the same way. Both were Pestes 
frugum, the most formidable to the hopes of the husband- 

man, and the most calamitous to the promise of the year, of 
any which could befall it; but the plague of field-mice, when 

the corn was sprouting and issuing above ground: that of the 
locust, when it was now in the ear, and approaching to ma- 
turity. 

it confirms the truth of this distinction, that if any cases 

of the plague of the field-mouse have been recorded in his- 

tory, they are determinable by the circumstances of the 
occasion to that period of the natural year when the corn, 

having been already sown, was springing and growing up. 

Such, for example, is that instance of a visitation of this 

kind, of which we have the account in Scripture, as one of 

the other circumstances of the captivity of the ark, in the 

time of Samuel, and of its sojourn among the Philistines? ; 
for that too is determinable to seed time in the natural year. 

Such also is the account, which the classical reader will re- 

member to have been given by Herodotus>, of the deliverance 
of Sethon, the priest of the Egyptian Vulcan, (Hephzestus, or 

Phthas,) from a threatened invasion of the Assyrians, under 

Sennacherib, through the interposition of an army of field- 

mice—an incident to which we refer, not as to a matter of 

fact itself, but simply as the Egyptian version of the real 
miracle of Scripture, wrought for the deliverance of Hezekiah, 

from a similar danger, and from the same quarter—and as an 

illustration of the time of the year, at which the appearance 

of the field-mouse, in greater numbers than usual, would 

have been only agreeable to the course of nature. For the 

true time of the actual miracle of Scripture. as determined by 

circumstances before and after, was the latter end of the 

natural year, when the corn had been already sown, and 
must have been growing up. And that must consequently 

have been the time of the deliverance of Sethon, according to 

the Egyptian account, by the interposition of his Phthas ; 

and therefore the time when the appearance of the field- 
mouse in such numbers, as raised up and directed by a divine 

a 1 Samuel vi. 4, 5. Ὁ 1. 141. 
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impulse, might have been the instrumental means of this 
deliverance. 

We infer then that this eleventh month in the Rhodian 

calendar was called Σμίνθιος. because it was the month in 

which the field-mouse was liable to appear, if ever, to the 
injury of the springing corn. Consequently that its place in 
the natural year must have been next after the seed month; 

and that being the month next after the autumnal equinox, 

this would: be the next but one. And this conclusion is 

entirely in unison with the place assigned it in our list, next 

after Thesmophorius; and with its Julian hmits, October 29 
to November 27—those of the springing month for any cli- 

mate of Greece, and especially for that of Rhodes*. 

Type i. xu. = Type 11. vill. Διόςθυος = Ποσειδεών. 

A Rhodian inscription is extant, to which we have once 

before adverted©; in which two of the months, Διόςθυος and 

“YaxivOvos, are mentioned by name. ‘This we shall quote, as 
far as may be necessary for our present purpose, premising 

* It is no difficulty that a festival called Σμίνθια, and no doubt in honour 

of the Sminthian Apollo, was celebrated in this month. ‘The name of the 

month was not derived from the festival, but the name of the festival from 

that of the month. Mr. Grote (loco citato of his history, i. 469 note) has 

the following quotation, in reference to these Σμίνθια, from Menander 

Rhetor, Ἐπιδεικτικῶν iv. 14: but whether at Rhodes, or at Alexandria 

Troas, is doubtful: Ὥσπερ yap ᾿Απόλλωνα πολλάκις ἐδέχετο ἡ πόλις τοῖς 

Σμινθίοις, ἡνίκα ἐξῆν θεοὺς προφανῶς ἐπιδημεῖν, οὕτω καί σε ἡ πόλις νῦν 

προσδέχεται. Atheneus, iii. 6: x. 63: has two allusions to the Rhodian 
Σμίνθια, one from an author whom he calls Φιλόμνηστος. the other from 

one whom he styles Φιλόδημος ; from the latter of which we collect that 

they were older at Rhodes than the time of Cleobulus of Lindus, and from 

the former that their stated time in the natural year was later than that 

when the fig usually came into season, i. 6. than September or October. 

To the other arguments of the derivation of this name from the mouse, 

in some sense or other, we may add this; viz. that in one of the Figuline 

inscriptions, above referred to, (No. 394,) the mouse appears as a device 

without the name of the month to accompany it; the reason of which most 

probably was that this mouse, being the field-mouse, (the Sminthus, pro- 

perly so called,) was competent of itself to indicate the Sminthian month, 

and was probably in this instance intended of that month. 

¢ Page 203. 
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that its object appears to have been to acknowledge the 
liberality of one of the citizens of Rhodes, Dionysodorus of 

Alexandria, ἀρχερανιστὴς of the club or college of the Haliade, 

and Haliaste, at Rhodes, on various occasions, both towards 

the members of his own society, and towards the Commune 

Rhodiorum ; by decreeing him suitable honours, both while 

he was still alive, and also after his death. 

᾿Ε)π᾿ ἱερέως Δαμαινέτου Διοςθύοιυ δωδεκ(ά)τᾳ “... καὶ rol apxov- 

τες οἵ τε ἐν(ε)στακότες καὶ οἱ μετὰ ταῦτα ἀεὶ αἱρούμενοι... καὶ ἀνα- 

γο(ργεύηται & στεφάνωσις αὐτοῦ ἐν ταῖς συνόδοις 74 δεύτερον ἁμέρᾳ, 

μετὰ τὰ ἱερά.. «καὶ ἀναγορεύσαντες τᾷ δεύτερον ἁμέρᾳ τῶν συνόδων, 

ἀποδόσθων, κα(ὶ τὸ) εὗρον» (the produce of the sale) καταβαλέτω 

εἰς τὸ κοινὸν ὁ ἐπιστάτας ἐν τῷ συλλόγῳ ἐν τῷ ἐχομένῳ μηνὶ τῶν 

συνόδων. It concludes: Ὕπάρχειν δὲ αὐτῷ τὰν avayopevow... 

καὶ ἐπὶ τῶν τάφων ἐμ μηνὶ Ὑακινθίῳ κ', τ. λ. καὶ τοὶ ἄρχοντες οἱ 

μετὰ ταῦτα ἀεὶ αἱρούμενοι κ᾽, τ. λ.---τὸ δὲ ἐξαιρούμενον αὐτῷ ἐν τῷ 

μηνὶ τῷ Ὑακινθίῳ κ', τ. λ. 

The first observation which may be made on this mscrip- 
tion is, that it confirms the conclusion to which we have 

already come®, that the ἄρχων ἐπώνυμος, at Rhodes, was the 

ἱερεὺς, not the πρύτανις. The next is, that it is dated on the 

12th of the month, no doubt as a stated day of assembly, the 

proper term for which at Rhodes, whether ἐκκλησία, as at 

Athens, or ἁλία, or ἁλίασμα, as among many of the Doric 

communities of the same kind, does not appear in this in- 

scription. These stated meetings however seem to have been 

purposely fixed to the beginning of the different decads of 

the month. At Athens, the first was the 11th, at Rhodes it 

might be the 12th. Thirdly, from the allusion at the begin- 

ning, to the ἄρχοντες in office at the time, as well as to those 
who should be so at any future time, it seems most reasonable 
to infer that the year could not have begun in the month in 
which the inscription was dated, Diosthyus, though it might 

have ended init. A similar allusion occurs at the end. in 

reference to something which was to be done in the month 

Hyakinthius ; from which it must be inferred, in hike manner, 
that if the official year at Rhodes was now divided into 
halves, Hyakinthius was either the first in the second half, or 

the next after it. 

d No. 2525 ἢ. Corp. Inseript. ii. 392 b. Rhodes. € Supra, page 177. 
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Fourthly, it is to be observed, that this decree, which-ac- 
knowledges the obligations of the Commune Rhodiorum to 
this Dionysodorus, is preceded by three other entries, on the 

same marble, Aa, A b, Ba—which record particular instances 

of the liberality of the same individual, to particular societies, 
corporations, or clubs, with which he appears to have been 

connected ; the first, that of the Διονυσιασταὶ (a society in ho- 
nour of Dionysos); the second, that of the Πανιασταὶ (a simi- 

lar society in honour of Pan); the third, that of the ᾿Αλιασταὶ 

and ᾿Αλιάδαι (in honour of “AdAvos or the sun). It appears 
from the first that the members of that society must have 
received their name from their relation to the Διονύσια, in . 

the sense of the orgies of Dionysos, rather than in the sense 
of the scenic representations so called also; and that their 

rule was to meet, for the purpose for which they were asso- 

ciated, every three years, i.e. every two years complete: and 

that these meetings were called σύνοδοι, and lasted two days 

at least, because the honours decreed to Dionysodorus in the 
name of the society were to be proclaimed on these occasions 

on the second day of the meeting. These occasions were 

consequently the Dionysia of the Rhodian calendar; and 

their stated month, most probably the usual month of the 
Dionysia, the second in the calendar—Badromius; and the 
mouth next after them, also alluded to in the inscription, was 
the third in the Rhodian calendar—Theudesius. 

Fifthly, the proclaiming of the στεφάνωσις of Dionysodorus 

being enjomed both in the Dionysian month, and in the 

month Hyakinthius; we may conjecture the reason was, that 
these months were six months asunder, as Badromius and 

Hyakinthius are in our list: and the Rhodian year of office 

being divided into two halves of six months each, a different 

set of magistrates would be in office, in Badromius, when 

the proclamation was first to be made, and in Hyakinthius, 

when it was to be repeated. 

Sixthly, it was enjoined that this proclamation after the 
death of Dionysodorus should take place ᾿Επὶ τῶν τάφων. 

The rule of the ancient Greeks universally, except in some 

peculiar cases, was to bury the dead Ἔξω τῶν πυλῶν: and 

at Rhodes in particular, as we learn from Aristides, it was 

f Aristides, xliii. i, 807. 1-7. -& Ibid. 806, 807. 
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usual to hold the courts of law, for the trial of criminal cases, 

Ἔξω τῶν πυλῶν too: and he associates their ἱερὰ and their 

τάφοι, as equally sacred in the estimation of the Rhodians». 
In the month Hyakinthius, consequently, when the “Αλεια, in 
the usual course of things, would be going on also, the con- 
course of people to this quarter would probably be the greatest 

of any in the year; and that might be the reason why the 

proclamation of the στεφάνωσις after the death was directed 
to be made in this month in particular. 

Lastly, with regard to the name of the month Διόςθυος, we 
have found one in the calendar of Elis closely resembling it, 

but not actually the same—Avdsévos, but not Διόςθυος : and 

we have met with one in the calendar of Thera, which seems 

to have been absolutely identical with it!— Διόςθυος also. 
The Elean month will come under consideration hereafter : 
and we will assume for the present that its etymon was alto- 
gether different from that of the Rhodian month, however 
much it may appear to resemble it externally. And as to the 
etymon of this month, Διόςθνος, both in the calendar of Thera 

and in this of Rhodes, it could have been nothing but the 
genitive case of Ζεὺς with θύος in the sense of θυσία. Nor 
could the meaning of a name so compounded have been any- 

thing but the “ Sacrifice of Zeus.” 

And here a rule of the Attic calendar comes in opportunely 

to reflect some light on this name in each of these other 

calendars. The year at Athens ended with a sacrifice, on the 
last day of the year itself, to Jupiter Σωτήρ: and the same 

might have been the case at Thera and at Rhodes. And if 

so, it was competent to have given its name to the last month 
of the calendar, as the month of the last stated sacrifice, the 

last solemnity of a public kind, which closed both the civil 
and the liturgic year. 

With respect to the intercalary rule of the Rhodian calen- 
dar; if the intercalary month was from the first a second 

Panamus instead of a second Diosthyus, it must certainly 

have differed from the rule of the Greek lunar calendar in 

general. Yet it may be observed that, next to the twelfth 

month, the most natural seat of the intercalary month would 

h’sliv.{i. S44. 22) i Supra, Vol. ii. 670. 
k See Vol. i. page 103. Metonic Dates, lviii. 
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be after the sixth (the place which seems to have been actu- 
ally assigned it in others of the lunar calendars of antiquity, 
if not in the Grecian, as we may see hereafter). And it should 
also be considered that, in the particular case of an insular 

community, if the beginning of the year had been determined 

by circumstances to the winter solstice, the question which 
they would have to decide would be, whether the additional 

month should be given to the half of the year between the 
winter solstice and midsummer, or to the half between mid- 

summer and the middle of winter. And it is easy to see how 
both public and private reasons of convenience would con- 

spire to decide that question. The intercalary month then 
might be purposely given by the Rhodians to the spring 

quarter of the natural year; and that being the case, when 

their official year was now divided into two halves, nominally 

of equal length, the first half in the intercalary years of the 

cycle would be a month longer than the second. 

Section V.—On the change in the beginning of the official year, 

and in the Cycle of the Calendar, at Rhodes, B. C. 382. 

It does not appear, from the history of the Lunar Cor- 

rections among the Greeks, B.C. 592 to BC. 468, that the 

Octaéteric Type, adopted at first, in any of these instances 
was superseded by the Metonic, until it had run through the 

first of its proper periods at least; and instances are not 

wanting in which it was retained for two or three periods. 

If therefore the people of Rhodes, B.C. 542, along with so 
many of their contemporaries, adopted the third Type of this 

lunar octaéteric correction in general, it is not probable that 
they would make any change in their calendar before the 

expiration of the first 160 years, proper to this Type; B. C. 

382. 
The συνοικισμὸς of Rhodes, as we have seen, is to be dated 

B. C. 408 or 407 ; and it is agreed that the political import- 

ance of the island, its naval and commercial greatness, (such 

as it afterwards became,) are ultimately to be traced to that 

event. Before this time the Rhodians made no figure in 

contemporary history ; from this time forward, and especially 

after B.C. 382, they begin to be noticed and heard of as a 

rising and influential community. By this year, B. C. 382, 
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they had already become aware of their own consequence, 
and of the elements of prosperity and aggrandisement which 
they possessed within themselves: and it appears to have 
been the general opinion of the ancients that, whatsoever the 

motive which suggested the idea of their own consolidation 

into one community, and whatsoever the views and prospects 
which the originators of such a measure proposed by it, the 

constitution of the island in common, as settled and defined 

at the same time, was distinguished by its wisdom and fore- 

sight; and the political conduct of the Rhodians ever after 
was skilfully adapted to the change of circumstances, and to 

the gradual enlargement of the power and influence of their 

own island. 
It seldom happened in these times that such of the Greeks 

as changed the cycle of their old octaéteric calendar, after 

the lapse of one or more of its proper periods, did not at the 
same time, change the beginning of the year; and B. C. 382 

being the end of the first, and the beginning of the second, 

period of the third Type, there is no doubt that both these 
questions would come before the Rhodians, and have to be 

decided, against the arrival of that year. We must therefore 
take into consideration the circumstances of their position, 

and the influence which they were likely to have in the de- 

termination of these two questions; that they were an insular 
community, just beginning to feel their own importance, just 

coming into notice, and aspiring at still further distinction, 

to which they could hope to attain only through their naval 
superiority, and their commercial enterprise and activity, di- 
rected by their own prudence and sagacity. It is self-evident 
that, to a young and rising naval power, no season of the 
natural year could appear less suitable for the begimning of 
their civil and official year than that to which the calendar 

had been attached at first, and to which it was still confined— 

the winter solstice, when the sea was necessarily shut; none 

so convenient, none so desirable, as some one or other of the 

times when it was again open, after the winter. 
We say one or other of these times; because, as we have 

often had occasion to observe, there was one such time when 

the sea was considered to be open, viz. that of the Ζεφύρου 

avon, midway between the winter solstice and the vernal 
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equinox ; the first and the earliest of all—and therefore not 

available for public purposes, only for private adventure and 

short voyages: another, forty or fifty days later, with the 

arrival of the vernal equinox, when the sea might be con- 
sidered more properly open, yet still not without risk for 

naval aud military armaments. And besides these two, 
there was a third, the natural signal of the arrival of which 
was the appearance of the Πλειάδες, rising before the sun in 

the morning twilight ; the interval between which phenome- 
non, and the vernal equinox, the observation of the Greeks, 

beginning with Hesiod, seems to have assumed for every 
latitude in Greece, at 40 or 50 days, and the phenomenon 

itself as the natural indicator of the end of the spring, and 

the beginning of the summer, according to their division of 

the year!. This is the time and occasion, which the ancients 

must be understood to mean, when they allude to the open- 

ing of the sea, absolutely; that is, on a large scale, and for 

naval enterprise of every kind, both public and private: 

sufficiently later even than the vernal equinox, to render 
navigation secure from any but its ordinary dangers, yet not 
too far advanced into the summer, to interfere with the 

proper naval and military season. 

Now whether the ancient Rhodians at the end of the first 

Period of their Octaéteric correction adopted the Metonic in 

its stead, and whether, along with the cycle of their correc- 

tion, they changed the beginning of the year also, are que- 
stions of fact which can be decided only by testimony, or 
by circumstantial evidence, equivalent to testimony: and 

the most satisfactory tests and criteria, to which we could 
appeal at present for this decision, will be supplied by the 

chronology of the Argonautica of Apollonius Rhodius, as we 
hope to see by and by. But besides these, notices also are 

scattered here and there on the page of contemporary history, 

from B. C. 382 downwards, which contribute to throw light 

on the same questions ; and by leading to the inference that 

the beginning of the civil year at Rhodes, at these different 
times later than B. C. 382, was coinciding with the Πλειάδων 
ἐπιτολὴ, lead also to the conclusion that the head of the 

1} See supra, Vol. i. 291 note. 
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calendar must some time before have been previously trans- 
ferred from the winter solstice to the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολή: and 

if so, in B. C. 382. 

These notices therefore we shall proceed to collect, before 

we pass to any further proofs of the same kind. But preli- 
minary even to the consideration of any of these, it is neces- 

sary to observe, that as there were two principal dates of the 
Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ, that of Meton and Euctemon, May 6, and 

that of Eudoxus, May 15, though it is well known to 
astronomers that the dates of such phenomena, adapted to 

one parallel of latitude, could not be arbitrarily transferred 

to another; yet the date of Meton and Euctemon, if first 

and properly adapted to the parallel of Athens, would be 

almost equally well suited for that of Rhodes, which differed 

from it only by one degree and an half in defect *: and still 
more the date of Eudoxus, if that was first and properly 

adapted to the latitude of Cnidos, only half a degree different 

from that of Rhodes. But it is not certain that the Parapegma 

of Eudoxus had yet been published by B.C. 382; whereas 

none was more generally known among the Greeks by that 
time, and none was held in greater estimation, than that of 

Meton and Euctemon, published in B.C. 482. And the 

Rhodians would have this further reason for giving the prefer- 
ence to their date ; viz. that by raising the epoch of their cycle 
from January 7 to January 8, B. C. 382, and simply trans- 

ferring the beginning of the year from the first of Agrianius 

to the first of Artamitius, they would attach it at once to 

the Metonic date of the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ, and the ἀρχὴ θέρους, 

(the epoch of all others most desirable for the civil and offi- 

cial year of an insular community,) May 6. 

* The latitude of Athens (the Parthenon) is .. 37 58 8 N. 

That of Rhodes (the Mole) .. a: οὐ 196 ϑόνπε ΕΞ ΝΕ 

Difference .. at aR τος nla απ 

So that if May 6 was a correct representation of the date of the phenome- 

non, for the climate of Athens, B.C. 432, May 7 would be more correct 

for the same climate, B. C. 382, and May 6 for that of Rhodes. See our 

Fasti Catholici, iii. 69, note. 
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Section VI.—Confirmation of the change from B. C. 382 

downwards, by historical proofs. 

i. Begining of the official year, B.C. 171. 

The proper style of the chief civil magistrate at Rhodes 

was that of Πρύτανις. Such was his title, B.C. 172, as it 

appears from Livy ™. Strabo, referring to the discovery of 

what was called the ἀμπελῖτις y (a bituminous substance, 

which mixed with oil was of use in destroying the φθειρίασις 

in the vine) at Rhodes, in the time of Posidonius, tells us, 

from him, it was made when he himself was serving the office 

of Prytanis; [Π᾿ρυτανεύοντος αὐτοῦ". Appian speaks of the 

principal civil office at Rhodes under that title still, B. C. 

42°; and Plutarch, alluding to such dignities in his time, 

classes together the Στρατηγία at Athens, the Βοιωταρχία at 
Thebes, and the Πρυτανεία at Rhodesp. There is reason to 

believe that, though no more than one Πρύτανις is generally 

alluded to at a particular time, yet as there was more than 

one Archon at Athens, and more than one Beeotarch at 

Thebes, so there were more than one Prytanis at Rhodes Ὁ; 

and it may be collected from Cicero ἡ that, either in his time, 

or at the time to which that dialogue was accommodated 
(B. C. 129), these Prytanes at Rhodes were partly De Plede, 

and partly De Senatu, and took it in turns, Quibus mensibus 
populari munere fungerentur, quibus senatorio: the mean- 

ing of which probably is either that first one and then the 

other were in office for a month at a time, or that one of these 

classes served for one half of the year, and the other for the 
other. 

The style then of the principal civil magistrate at Rhodes 
for the time being being that of the Πρύτανις ; a fact is 
mentioned by Polybius of the year B. C.171, from which it 
may be inferred that the official year at Rhodes was then be- 

ginning at the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολή. The Roman commander of 

πα ΧΠΠ ἤν. (097 424: 29. 20. 36: P Reipublice Gerende Preecepta, xvii. 
47-51.) Also Polybius, xxvii. 3. ὃ 3: q Cf. Diodorus, xx. 88. of the siege 
RR. 5.81. of Rhodes by Demetrius Poliorketes : 

n vii. 5. 106 b. Oi δὲ πρυτάνεις. 
ο De Bell. Civ. iv. 66. (71.) τ De Republica, iii. ad fin. (p. 101.) 



224 Rhodian “Adega and Τληπολέμεια. DISS. VII. 

the fleet stationed at Cephallenia, B.C. 171, was Caius Lu- 

cretiusS: and Polybius speaks of his sending a letter from 
that quarter to Rhodes, which was received there when Stra- 

tocles, the Prytanis for the time being, was Πρυτανεύων τὴν 

δευτέραν ἔκμηνον t—that is, in the latter half of the official 

year for the time being. ‘This testimony is decisive that 

the official year at Rhodes was now divided into two halves 
of six months each ; and consequently that Stratocles, serving 

the office on this occasion all the latter half of the year, was 
just come into office. If the year at this time began in 

Artamitius, then, by our Rhodian Metonic calendar’, Pe- 

riod iii. 60, (an intercalary year,) the first of Artamitius would 
fall April 15, B.C. 171, and the first of Sminthius, the eighth 

month from Artamitius, November 8; not too late for the 

receipt of such a letter as was sent on this occasion from the 

Roman admiral, stationed at Cephallenia. 

ii. Beginning of the official year, B.C. 48. 

The following fact is recorded by Cicero*, as something 

which happened at Dyrrhachium, U.C. 705, B.C. 48, just 
before the battle of Pharsalia. Quintus his brother is the 
speaker in this part of the dialogue: At ex te ipso non com- 

mentitiam rem sed factam ejusdem generis audivi: C. Copo- 
nium ad te venisse Dyrrhachio, cum preetorio imperio classi 

Rhodiz preesset ....eumque dixisse remigem quemdam 6 

quinqueremi Rhodiorum vaticinatum, Madefactum iri minus 

xxx diebus Greeciam sanguine .... paucis sane post diebus ex 

Pharsalica fuga venisse Labienum.... et naves subito per- 

territi metu conscendistis, et noctu ad oppidum respicientes 
flagrantes onerarias, quas incenderant milites quia sequi no- 

luerant, videbatis: postremo a Rhodia classe deserti verum 

vatem fuisse sensistis. 
Though Cicero was left at Dyrrhachium, (δι᾿ ἀρρωστίαν Y,) 

when Pompey marched after Cesar to Thessaly, Quintus his 
brother accompanied him. It appears this prediction was 
not delivered until the news had been received of Pompey’s 

8 Livy, xlii. 31-35. 37. x De Divinatione, i. 32, 68. οὗ the 
t xxvii. 6. ὃ 2: 10-13: τό. cf.8. Auctor De Bello Africano, 19. 

§ 6. 13. y Plutarch, Vita, xxxix. 
¥ See Table i. vol. vi. Appendix. 
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arrival in presence of Cxsar%: Castra enim in Thessalia 

castris collata audiebamus: and that could not have been 

until two or three weeks at least after the departure from 
Dyrrhachium, the date of which was early in May®. If La- 
bienus arrived at Dyrrhachium a few days only after its de- 
livery; it must have been delivered just before the battle 
of Pharsalia, the date of which was June 52. The Rhodian 

calendar in the year of Pharsalia, Period v. 31, would bear 
date May 4, Exemptile 15, and the second month, June 2, 

only three days before Pharsalia. And this being a full 
mouth, of 30 days complete, it is far from improbable that 

the prediction in question was delivered on the first of this 

month—and the προθεσμία, fixed for its fulfilment, was pur- 

posely limited to these thirty days. If so, it is an argu- 
ment of the year of the Period and of the Cycle, which coin- 
cided with the year of Pharsalia, B.C. 48; viz. Period v. 31, 

Cycle ii. 12—but only as regularly derivable from the epoch 
of B.C. 382, Period i. 1, Cycle 1.1. 

11. Beginning of the official year, B.C. 43. 

In Cicero’s letters, ad Familiares, there are two°, both of 

which were written in the consular year of Hirtius and 
Pansa, U.C. 711, B.C. 43, and both by Publius Lentulus * ; 

the first from Perga in Pamphylia, addressed to Cicero, and 
dated iv Kal. Junias; the second to the magistrates and 

those in authority at Rome, from the same quarter, but 

* This Lentulus was Publius Lentulus, son of P. Lentulus, consul 

U.C. 697, B.C. 57, in the year of Cicero’s return from exile, (cf. our 
Origg. Kal. Italice, iii. 384 sqq.,) and one of his most intimate friends : 

ef. Oratio xxxii. Pro P. Sextio, 69, 144, from which it appears he received 

the Toga Virilis, the year before the accusation of Sextius, that is, B.C. 57, 

and some sacerdotium, conferred by the votes of the people, which entitled 

him to wear the Toga Pretexta also. He was a different person from 

Ι,. Lentulus, consul U.C. 705, B.C. 49, the year before Pharsalia, and 

put to death in Egypt the same year as Pompey, but after him: see Lu- 

an, Pharsalia, vii. 217: viii. 328: Cesar, De Bello Civ. iii. 103, 104: 

Faterius Maximus, 1. vill. De Miraculis 9: Plutarch, Pompeius, Ixxx.: and 

our Origg. Kal. Italic, ili. 494 note. Of P. Lentulus the father, and this 

P. Lentulus the son, after Pharsalia, see ad Atticum, xi. 13. 

Z De Divin. ii. 55. 114. Ὁ Cf. Frontinus, il. vii. 13. 
a Cf. our Origines Kalendarie Ita- C xil. 14, 15. 

licee, iii. 469-474-480. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. Q 
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dated fv Non. Junias. Lentulus had been sent to take the 
command of the fleet, and to cooperate with Cassius; who 
also had been sent to supersede Dolabella in Syria. 

In the second of these epistles 4, Lentulus complains that 

though the Rhodians had bound themselves by treaty, M. 
Marcello Ser. Sulpicio cons. (U. C. 703, B.C. 51), Eosdem 

hostes se habituros quos 5. P. Q. R.—yet they had just shut 
him out from their ports. In his letter to Cicero’, he ob- 

serves, Sed iidem illi qui tum fugientem patrem meum 
(after Pharsaliaf), qui L. Lentulum qui Pompeium qui cete- 
ros viros clarissimos non receperunt, iidem tamquam aliquo 
fato et nunc aut magistratum gerunt, aut eos qui sunt in 

magistratu in sua habent potestate. In his official letter he 

expresses himself as follows: Qua mente etiam ante nostrum 
adventum post Trebonii indignissimam cedem ... bine pro- 

fectee erant ad Dolabellam legationes eorum, et quidem novo 

exemplo, contra leges ipsorum, prohibentibus iis qui tum 
magistratum gerebant: He adds, Hec...sive potentia pau- 
corum, qui et antea pari contumelia viros clarissimos (Pom- 
pey, Lentulus &c.) affecerant, et nunc maximos magistratus 
gerentes...mederi cum facile possent, noluerunt. nonnullis 

etiam ipsi magistratus veniebant in suspicionem detinuisse 
nos et demorati esse, dum classis Dolabellz certior fieret de 

adventu nostro. 
It is evident from the collation of these passages, that dif- 

ferent magistrates were in office at the time of the arrival of 
Dolabella and of the death of Trebonius, and when these let- 

ters were written. Consequently that the official year at 
Rhodes must have begun between. ‘The date of one of these 
letters was the 29th May Roman, and that of the other 
June ὦ Roman. The year being B.C. 43, it corresponded to 

Period v. 36, in the Rhodian calendar, which entered on 

May 8. Dolabella came into Asia first, as we shewed ona 
former occasion 8, towards the end of B.C. 44, and Trebonius 

was put to death by him at Smyrna, either at the very end of 
December Roman, or the very beginning of January Roman, 
next ensuing: time enough for the news of both these events 
to have reached Rhodes, (so near to Smyrna,) and to have 

d Ad Fam. xii. 15. f Cf. Cesar, De Bello Civili, iii. 102. 
€ Ibid. 14. ¢ Supra, Vol. iii. 360 sqq. 
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given occasion to two embassies to him from Rhodes, from 

some of its citizens there, whether with or without the con- 

sent of the magistrates for the year then current, before 
May 8. And the magistrates being liable to be changed on 

this very day, May 8, some of these very parties might actu- 

ally be themselves in office, as the letter of Lentulus insinu- 

ates they were, when that was written, May 29 Roman, May 
27 or 28 Julian, 19 or 20 days later than the ingress of the 

new year, and the change of magistrates. And this would 

be abundantly sufficient to account for his own exclusion 

from the port of Rhodes, as due to the influence of those who 
were then in office *. 

iv. Beginning of the official year, B.C. 42. 

It appears from Appian}, that the Rhodians had elected 

a fresh Prytauis, (“H7ep ἐστὶν. says he, ἀρχὴ παρ᾽ αὐτοῖς μάλιστα 

αὐτοκράτωρ,) just before the siege of Rhodes by Cassius this 
year. It follows that the Rhodian comitia this year must 
have preceded the siege; but not long. The siege itself was 
soon over!. The city was taken on the second day: and 

Cassius proceeded directly after to join Brutus at Abydos 5. 
When Cassius was besieging Rhodes, Brutus was laying 

siege to Xanthus in Lycia!: and it appears from Dio™, that 
when both arrived at Philippi at last, they found Norbanus 
and Decidius Saxa already there, though they had been sent 
from Italy by Antony and Cesar only after the news had 
reached them of the siege of Rhodes, and of the operations 

of Brutus against the Lycians. It may be collected from 
Dio®, that Antony and Cesar were still at Rome as late ag 

* It appears from Josephus, Ant. Jud. xiv. xi. 5,6: De Bello, i. xi. 
6, 7, that before the reduction of Laodicea in Syria, where Dolabella took 

refuge, and where he was besieged by Cassius, this year also, B.C. 43, 

but before the siege of Rhodes, one of the Jewish feasts was in course. 
Consequently either the Passover, March 23, or Pentecost, May 13: cf. 

Ant. Jud. xiv. xi. 6: De Bello, i. xi. 7: xii.1. It was no doubt the latter. 

Laodicea had not yet been reduced by the date of Lentulus’ letter, May 27> 

much less by May 13. 

h De Bell. Civ. iv. 66. 71. 1 App. B. C. iv. 65. 75, 76—-S4. cf. 
i Appian, De Bell. Civ. iv. 71-73,74. Dio, xlvii. 33, 34. 

cf. Joseph. Bell. i. xiv. 3. m xlvii. 35, 36: App. B.C. iv. 87. 
k App. B. C. iv. 82. 87. cf. Val. n Dio, xlvii. 18. 

Max. i. v. 8. De Ominibus. 

9 2 
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the Ludi Apollinares, July 12 Roman; and consequently, as 
they set out at last only after the receipt of the news of the 
reduction of Rhodes °®, it 1s clear that this news was not re- 

ceived before July 12. We considered the dates of the 

battles of Philippi on a former occasionP; and saw reason 

to determine the first (in which Cassius lost his life) to the 
new moon of September, Sept. 20. On this principle, it re- 

quired two months at least to march from Rome to Philippi; 
and if Norbanus and Saxa had been sent about a month be- 

fore the departure of Antony and Cesar also, they must have 
been sent about the middle of June. And if they were sent 

in consequence of the news which had just been received at 
Rome, of the danger threatening Rhodes from Cassius, and 
Xanthus from Brutus, we shewed in our Dissertations on 

the Arrangement and Principles of an Harmony of the 
Gospels4, by the production of a multitude of examples of 
the fact, that it would require an interval of four or five 
weeks, even in the summer time, to bring this news from 

Rhodes to Rome. If the news then reached Rome about the 
beginning of June, B.C. 42, it must have been sent about 
the end of April previously; and this was precisely the 

time when the new year at Rhodes, Period v. 37, April 27, 
B.C. 42, would be beginning, just before which, and the 
arrival of Cassius, they had elected their new magistrates, in 
the last month no doubt of the preceding year, March 28— 

April 27. 

Section VII.—On the Julian Calendar of Rhodes. 

The Metonic Correction then having been adopted by the 

Rhodians B.C. 882, and the head of their calendar attached 

at that time to May 6, the first Callippic Period of the cor- 
rection would expire B. C. 306; and the principle of the 
Callippic correction having become generally known, B.C. 
330, there is no reason why we may not assume that it would 
be applied to the Metonic calendar of the Rhodians at the 
end of its first period of 76 years, B. C. 306, and at the end 
of every similar period, later than the first, in its turn. 

© Dio, xlvii. 35, 36. ᾳ Vol. iii. Append. Diss. viii. 380 
P Supra, Vol, i. 114 sqq. 566. 
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Now this year, as we have seen’, was the date of the 

Macedo-Hellenic calendar, or Calendar κατὰ “EAAnvas, Dius 1, 

October 1, B.C. 306: and the Rhodian Thesmophorius the 
same year, the sixth month in their calendar, reckoned from 

Artamitius as the first, bearing date on October 1 also, it 

follows that just at this time (the first year of the first Cal- 

lippic Period of the former of these calendars, and the first 

year of the second of the latter) there was no difference be- 

tween Dius in the Macedo-Hellenic and Thesmophorius in 

the Rhodian; nor consequently between Gorpizus in the 

former and Hyakinthius in the latter, nor, in short, between 

any month in the former and the corresponding one in the 

latter. And if there was no difference at this time (in the 

first year of the proper Metonic Cycle, and the first year of 
the proper Callippic Period, of each), there could be none in 

any subsequent year, except per accidens and pro tempore ; 
i.e. as often as the intercalary rule of either interfered for 
a time with their agreement. 

It follows that from this point of time a given date in the 

Rhodian calendar might be transferred to the Macedo-Hel- 

lenic without any change except in the name of the month; 
a given date in Hyakinthius, for instance, to the same day in 

Gorpizus. Now a date so transferred is actually in exist- 

ence, in the scholia on the viith Olympic ode of Pindars; 

and a date of no less importance in its own calendar than 

that of the principal festival in the Rhodian calendar itself, 
their “AAeww and their ὙΤληπολέμεια : Τελεῖται yap ἐκεῖ ἀγὼν 

Τληπολέμειος ἐπικαλούμενος. ἐγκωμιαστικῶς δὲ ὁ Πίνδαρος τὸν 

ἀγῶνα ᾿Ἡλίῳ τελούμενον εἰς τὸν Τληπόλεμον μετήγαγε. τελεῖται 

δὲ μηνὸς Γορπιαίου εἰκοστῇ τετάρτῃ ἡμέρᾳ, ἀπέχει δὲ τῶν Νεμέων 

ἡμέραις Ef ἀγωνίζονται δὲ παῖδες καὶ ἄνδρες: ὁ δὲ στέφανος 

λεύκη δίδοται. 

It makes no difference to the origin of this date, whether, 
as here stated, it is to be understood of the 24th of the lunar, 

or of the 24th of the solar, Gorpizeus. In either case it must 
have been derived from the 24th of the Rhodian Hyakin- 
thius, and merely substituted for it. But with respect to the 

question whether this Macedo-Hellenic date of the scholiast 

on Pindar is to be understood of the 24th of the solar, or the 

© Vol. 111. 194 sqq. 5. Ad vers. 147. 
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24th of the lunar, month, the lunar calendar was much older 

everywhere among the Greeks than the solar in the sense of 

the Julian; and all such dates as these, which are extant at 

present, in terms of the solar calendar of after-times, must. 

be considered to represent dates of the same denomination 

in the lunar of former times. These scholia on Pindar, as 

they have come down to us, are a very miscellaneous com- 

pilation ; put together, no doubt, long after the transition of 

the last of the lunar calendars of the Greeks into the solar 

or Julian: but as distinguishable into two classes—the Vetera 

and the Recentiora—many of them no doubt, especially of 

the former, are the notes and observations of commentators, 

who wrote when the calendar of the Greeks was still every- 

where lunar. Such appears to be the predominant character 

of the scbolia, attributed to the Vetus Scholiasta, on this 

viith Olympic ode. They belong to the ra of the still-con- 

tinuing lunar calendar of the Greeks. It may most probably 

therefore be assumed that this date of the Rhodian Haleia 

and Tlepolemeia, which occurs in them, is the old lunar date 

of that kind; simply transferred from its own calendar to the 

Macedo-Hellenic, as the same with it, in other respects, and 

as the more likely of the two to be generally understood. 

On this principle, there was no difference between the 24th 

of the Macedo-Hellenic month and the 24th of the corre- 

sponding Rhodian one, while both these calendars were still 

lunar; and consequently there could have been no difference 

in the cycle and the period of each. 

Another date however has also been handed down in terms 

of the Rhodian calendar, concerning the nature of which, 

whether a solar or a lunar one of its kind, there is less reason 

for doubt. Porphyry, Περὶ ἀποχῆς ἐμψύχων, speaking of the 

prevalence of human sacrifices anciently in various quarters, 

instances in one among the Greeks also, at Rhodes, and on a 

certain day in the Rhodian calendar τ: "E@vero yap καὶ ἐν Ῥόδῳ 

μηνὶ Μεταγειτνιῶνι ἕκτῃ ἱσταμένου ἄνθρωπος τῷ Κρόνῳ" ὃ δὴ ἐπι- 

πολὺ κρατῆσαν ἔθος μετεβλήθη. ἕνα γὰρ τῶν ἐπὶ θανάτῳ δημοσίᾳ 

κατακριθέντων μέχρι μὲν τῶν Κρονίων συνεῖχον" ἐνστάσης δὲ τῆς 

t Lib. ii. 54-56. pag. 197-204. cf. 128 A. 120 B: Theodoret, Greecorum 

Eusebius, Prep. Evang. iv. xv. xvi. Affectuum Curatio, vii. 294. ὃ 41. 

55 B: Cyrill. contra Julianum, iy. 
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ἑορτῆς προαγαγόντες τὸν ἄνθρωπον ἔξω πυλῶν ἄντικρυς τοῦ ’Apt- 

στοβούλης (a title of Artemis) ἕδους οἴνου ποτίσαντες ἔσφαττον. 

We may observe on this account that, short as it is, the 
circumstance last mentioned, the sacrifice of this victim only 

ἔξω πυλῶν, 1s an internal evidence of its truth; for the man 

was a malefactor, already tried and condemned to death: 
and we were told by Aristides* that the Rhodians did not 

allow criminals to be tried, much less to be executed, ἔσω 

πυλῶν. In the next place, though the stated month of this 

sacrifice is here called Μεταγειτνιὼν, there is no reason to 

suppose it is meant of the Attic month so styled. Mera- 

γειτνιὼν was the common form of what at Rhodes was 

called [edayeirvvos—just as Βοηδρομιὼν was of Βαδρόμιοςς It 

is not to be supposed that, in a case like this, the stated date 
of so remarkable and peculiar a ceremony would be assigned 

in terms of any calendar but its own. We may take it for 
granted therefore that the 6th of Metageitnion here is to be 

understood of the 6th of Pedageitnyus. 

Thirdly, this sacrifice was doubtless an annual one Had 
it been otherwise, had it been usual to offer such a sacrifice 

only every two, or three, or four years, Porphyry would not 

have omitted so material a circumstance. But if it was an 

annual sacrifice ; then, if this victim, after being designated 

for such a sacrifice, was kept a certain length of time, and 

offered at last in Pedageitnyus, Pedageitnyus could not 

have been the first month in the Rhodian calendar: and ac- 
cording to our list supra it was the seventh in Type 1., and 
the third in Type ii. 

Fourthly, with regard to the occasion at which this kind of 
sacrifice took place, it is represented simply as the Κρόνια. 
A ceremony or observance of this name, as we have seenY, 

entered many of the Greek lunar calendars, especially those 
of the fourth and fifth types of the octaéteric correction in 
general: but these Rhodian Cronia could not have been the 

same with those, because they appear to have been deter- 
mined to the same time and season in their respective calendars 
as the Saturnalia in the Roman; but these Rhodian Cronia, if 

τ Cf. Eusebius, Prep. Evang. iv. xvii. 160 D. x Supra, 217, 218. 
y Vol. ii. 507 sqq. 
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they fell out in Pedageitnyus, must have fallen out at mid- 
summer. There was an observance so called in the Attic 

calendar also; to which these Rhodian Cronia must have 
approximated more nearly, because their date was the 6th of 
Pedageitnyus, and that of the Attic the 12th of Hecatom- 

beeon; and Pedageitnyus and Hecatombzon, mutatis mutan- 

dis, were the same. 

But, to arrive at a true idea both of the nature and of the 

date of these Rhodian Cronia, we must go back to the first 
institution of the feast so called (the ἱερὰ Κρόνου, rites or 

ceremonies of Cronos,) among the Greeks anywhere. And 
the original Cronia of this kind, as we have often had occa- 

sion to explain, were the original Olympia, designed and in- 

stituted by Pelops in honour of Cronos, not of Zeus: and 
their original date was the epagomene of the Julian calendar, 
which he instituted at the same time for their regulation. 
To these six epagomene, as so intended and ‘so devoted, he 

appears to have given the name of the Μὴν Kpowos—the 

month of the Cronia; the principal term of all being the 
last, the sixth; the day of the conclusion of the games, by 

the adjudication of the prizes, and by the sacrifice to Cronos, 
which consummated the celebrity. The stated epoch of his 

Mensis Cronius being June 25, that of the last day was June 30; _ 
and this being assumed as the day intended by Porphyry, or 
the date of the Cronia at Rhodes—the 6th of Metageitnion, 

on that principle, coincided with June 30, and therefore the 

first with June 25 *. 

* With respect to the practice of human sacrifices among the Greeks of 

antiquity, though history is silent about it, except in one or two cases, yet 
to judge from the facts collected in this chapter of Porphyry’s, it must 

once have prevailed among them to a great extent. As to this particular 
instance of it in the island of Rhodes; the origin of such a custom there 

is most probably to be traced to Phoenicia. ‘The Phoenicians were early 
distinguished by the spirit of maritime enterprise ; and appear to have 

very early planted colonies in the islands of the Mediterranean as well as 

on the coasts of the opposite continent. It is known that they settled in 

Cyprus ; and the same fact is asserted of the island of Rhodes: Τὴν de 

“Ῥόδον τὸ μὲν ἀρχαῖον λαὸς αὐτόχθων ἐνέμοντο ὧν ἦρχε TO HALadadv γένος, ovs 

Φοίνικες ἀνέστησαν καὶ τὴν νῆσον ἔσχον. Φοινίκων δ᾽ ἐκπεσόντων Κᾶρες 
ἔσχον, ὅτε καὶ τὰς ἄλλας νήσους τὰς περὶ τὸ Αἰγαῖον ᾧκησαν᾽ οἷς ἐπιπλεύ- 

ς ᾿ ͵ aes ; i = 2 a 
σαντες οἱ Δωριεῖς, πολέμῳ τὸ Καρικὸν καταστρεψάμενοι. τρεῖς πόλεις ἔκτισαν 
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We may infer then from this testimony that the Rhodian 
calendar in the time of Porphyry was Julian; and the 6th of 
Metageitnion being a fixed Julian term therein, the 30th of 
June, the Ist of Metageitnion was a fixed Julian term, June 

25. And the first of Metageitnion falling on June 25, the 

lst of Hyakinthius very probably fell on July 25. And that 
being the stated date of the Ist of Gorpizeus in the Macedo- 
Hellenic Julian calendar, the 24th of the former and the 

24th of the latter must have been absolutely the same in the 
Julian calendar of each respectively, as they had before been 

in the lunar. The analogy of Metageitnion 1, as bearing 
date June 25 at this time, may vouch in like manner for 

Panamus 1 as attached to May 25, and for Artamitius 1 as 

the same with April 25, and so on, all round both the Rho- 

dian and the Julian calendar. And this being supposed the 
ultimate state of the old lunar Rhodian calendar, after it 

passed into the Julian ; nothing would seem to be necessary 
in order to complete its history, except to assign, if possible, 

the time when, and the circumstances under which, it pro- 

bably passed into the Julian. 

Now with respect to these circumstances; if the old lunar 

calendar was to undergo this change without any abrupt and 

violent transition, the inspection of the Type of the Metonic 

correction of the Rhodians will shew that the only year of its 
proper Period, suitable for that purpose, must have been the 

second, in which the regular lunar epoch of the year also 

was April 25. And the years, which would answer to this 

Λίνδον ᾿Ιήλυσον καὶ Kapeipoy!. And though this author supposes these 

Phoenicians to have been expelled from the island by the Carians?, yet 
Diodorus gives us to understand that at Ialysus in particular they were 
continuing to live on equal terms with the Dorians themselves ; and the 

hereditary priests of Posidon there were of Pheenician extraction. Now 

human sacrifices from a very remote period were characteristic of the 
Pheenicians; and sacrifices to Cronos too 4, as this sacrifice at Rhodes 

was: and the stated time of these sacrifices among the Pheenicians ap- 

pears to have been the end or the beginning of the year: and that too 
must have been the case with this Rhodian sacrifice at the Cronia—at its 
first institution. 

1 Photii Bibl. Codex 186. pag. 140. 42-141. 27. Conon, Διηγήσεις, x\vii. 
2 Cf. Athen. iv. 71. 3 v. 58. ef. Athen. viii. 61. 

4 See supra, Vol. iv. 355 n. 
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description, later than the date of the Julian correction at 

Rome, would be Period vi. 2, B.C. 1; Period vii. 2, A. D. 76; 

Period vii. 2, A.D. 152: lower than which it is perhaps un- 

necessary to go in search of them. 

The first of these, B.C. 1, may be set aside as probably 
too early ; though instances are not wanting of the adoption 

of the Julian correction among the Greeks, even in that year 
itself. With respect to the other two; it is a question of 
some importance, preliminary to any decision between them, 
whether Rhodes, when it made this change in the style of its 
calendar, is to be supposed to have been still in possession of 
its αὐτονομία, or not so? Now it is agreed that it was de- 

prived of its independence by Claudius, U. C.797, A. Ὁ. 442; 

and recovered it again U.C. 806, A. D. ὅθ, chiefly out of 
compliment to Nero, who had himself pleaded its cause be- 
fore the emperor >; on which occasion the following classical 

epigram was written by Antiphilus of Byzantium ¢: 

‘Qs πάρος ᾿Δελίου νῦν Καίσαρος ἡ Ῥόδος εἰμὶ 

νᾶσος, ἴσον δ᾽ αὐχῶ φέγγος ἀπ᾽ ἀμφοτέρων. 

ἤδη σβεννυμένην με νέα κατεφώτισεν ἀκτὶς, 

“Alte, καὶ παρὰ σὸν φέγγος ἔλαμψε Νέρων. 

πῶς εἴπω τίνι μᾶλλον ὀφείλομαι; ὃς μὲν ἔδειξεν 

ἐξ ἀλὸς, ὃς δ᾽ ἤδη ῥύσατο δυομέναν. 

And it seems to have continued in the enjoyment of the 
privilege thus restored down to the time of Vespasian; by 

whom this distinction was abolished in various instances, in- 

cluding that of Rhodes¢: Achajam Lyciam Rhodum Byzan- 
tium Samum libertate adempta, item, Thraciam Ciliciam 
et Comagenem, ditionis regize usque ad id tempus, in provin- 

ciarum formam redegit: and at this time too, according to 
the Breviarium of Sextus Rufus, one province was con- 
stituted, comprising the islands: Rhodus et insule primum 
libere agebant, postea in consuetudinem parendi, Romanis 

clementer provocantibus, pervenerunt, et sub Vespasiano in- 
sularum provincia facta est. It is clear from the context of 

Suetonius ©, that these acts of Vespasian, and other regula- 

2 See our Orig. Kal. Ital. iv. 100. ¢ Anthologia, ii. 159: Antiphili xix. 
Diss. xx. ch. i, sect. 7. 4 Suetonius, Vita, viii. 9 

a Dio, lx. 23, 24. e Vita, viii. 2: Suscepit et censu- 
» Tacitus, Ann, xii. 58: Suetonius, ram, &c. 

Claudius, xxv: Nero, vii. 7. 
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tions of his of a kindred nature, must have begun to bear 
date from the assumption of the censorship, U. C. 825, A. Ὁ. 

72, down to U.C. 827, A. D. 74, when the Lustrum con- 

ditum of that cycle was celebrated f. The cycle distinguished 
by these changes was consequently the 126th, A. D. 71-75; 

and that, in which they would probably come into stated 
and regular operation, would be the 127th, A.D. 76. We 
conjecture therefore that this was the year in which the 

Julian calendar was actually adopted at Rhodes, so that 
Artamitius from that time forward should bear date on 

April 25, Panamus on May 25, Metageitnion or Pedageit- 

nyus on June 25, Hyakinthius on July 25, and so forth, 

in a manner analogous to the Macedo-Hellenic Julian calen- 

dar also throughout. But whether Artamitius continued to 

be the first month in this Julian calendar, as it had been in 

the Metonic until then, we cannot undertake to say. 

CHAPTER II. 

On the Cyclico-Julian Correction of the island of Rhodes ; and 

on the Julian date of the Rhodian”AXeva and Τληπολέμεια. 

Srction I.—On the opinions and the institutions connected 

with the Cyclico-Julian Corrections of antiquity. 

We have now traced the Primitive equable calendar among 

the ancient Rhodians, to the first of the lunar corrections 

derived from it, the Third Type of the Hellenic Octaé- 
teris, B.C. 542; and from that to the Metonic correction 

of this Type, B. C. 382; and lastly from its proper Metonic 

correction, B. C. 382, to its proper Julian one, A.D.76. To 

complete its history it remains to inquire whether there was 

ever an earlier correction of it, peculiar to the island of 
Rhodes ; and if there was, of what kind, and when made? 

No testimony indeed is extant to which we could appeal 
directly in answer to this question ; and though reasons and 

arguments ὦ priori can never be decisive on questions of 

f See our Orig. Kal. Ital. ii. 292. 338. 
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fact—still there are some considerations which may render it 
probable that the island of Rhodes would have a correction 

of the Primitive solar calendar, much older than the Lunar 

correction of B.C. 542; and there are certain matters of 

fact from which it may even be inferred that it must have 

had. These we shall proceed to lay before the reader; 
leaving him to judge for himself of the degree of deference 
which is due to them. 

1. It has been already ascertained that there was one 

eyclico-Julian correction in the island of Crete, as old as 

B. C. 1801, and we hope to shew hereafter that there was 

another of exactly the same antiquity in the island of Cyprus; 
and both these islands were so near to that of Rhodes that it 

may well be considered probable their example would influ- 
ence their neighbours and contemporaries, the Rhodians, to 
adopt the same kind of correction also, if not as early as 
B.C. 1301, yet at the beginning of the next cyclico-Julian 
period, proper to it, B.C. 1181. 

il. We have often had occasion to observe that these 

cyclico-Julian corrections were closely connected with the 
opinions and doctrines of antiquity, on an important and 

interesting point. They were associated with the cosmogo- 

nies of antiquity: they were signs and seals of the belief of 
the time concerning the origin of the existing system of 

things. They are seen to have been founded on certain pre- 

conceived notions, respecting the circumstances under which 

it came into being, and the powers, or agents, to the interven- 

tion of which that effect was due. “And these in particular 
are observed to have been everywhere divisible into two great 
principles, an active and a passive, a masculine and a femi- 

nine; to the union of which, in the first instance, every form 
of life, from the lowest to the highest, was ultimately attri- 
buted. The Egyptians were the first who introduced such 
distinctions, and gave them the attributes and names of per- 

sons, calling one of them Osiris, and the other Isis. They 

were the first who ventured to define by a proper calendar 
date the epoch of the first actual exertion of the energies of 
these two principles, in their proper relation to each other, 
and to everything else; and the first who instituted signifi- 

cant rites and ceremonies, founded on these assumptions, and 
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intended. to be a memorial of them perpetually. And these 
theories and these assumptions, thus received and established 
in Egypt, with the practical consequences to which they led, 

speedily passed to the rest of the ancient world, who did little 
more than accept them implicitly; merely changing the Egyp- 

tian names of the cosmogonic principles in question, and of 

their characteristic services, for others more proper to their 

own languages; and in particular retaining, with scrupulous 

fidelity to the original precedent of this kind, the month and 
the day of the month, consecrated in the first instance to 
such institutions and such services ; which, having been the 

17th of the primitive Athyr among the Egyptians, is seen to 
have been the 17th of the primitive Athyr in the majority of 

these instances everywhere else. 
11. It is observable, with respect to the antecedent state of 

things, up to the time when the present system was supposed 
to have come into being, that the tradition and belief of an- 

tiguity appear to have been everywhere the same, and every- 

where in accordance with what may be collected from Scrip- 
ture itself, just before the epoch of the Mosaic creation. This 
antecedent state of things is represented everywhere as that 

of a chaos; and this chaos simply what Scripture briefly but 
emphatically describes as the ante-Mosaic state of the present 

world—darkness and the deep, an earth, but without form 

and void. It was everywhere believed that darkness was 
prior to light, night was older than day—the confusion of 
chaos, than the order and harmony which the ancient Greeks 
expressed by their Κόσμος : and in particular that the first 
principle of things was water"; that chaos itself was only the 

universe of matter in a state of dissolution, and that all the 

actual forms of things came into existence out of the ele- 
ments of this primeval mass, before indiscriminately mixed 

together. 

It is therefore a good a priori argument of the probable 
existence of a cyclico-Julian correction in a particular in- 

stance, to find the assumptions and principles, which gave 
occasion to such corrections in general, in this particular 

8 See our Fasti Catholici, ii. 35-. h Thid. ii. 348 note. 
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instance also embodied in a definite form, and authenticated 

by local traditions of a corresponding nature. And this is 
eminently the case with the island of Rhodes, both as to the 
supposed origin of the island itself, and the circumstances 

under which it took place, and also to the powers or prin- 
ciples to whose particular cooperation the effect was attri- 
buted. The ancient Rhodians had their cosmogony, con- 
sistent not only with the testimony of Scripture respecting 
the origin of the world in general, but also with that modifica- 
tion of primitive tradition on this point, which was first intro- 
duced in Egypt, as specially applicable to the case of their 
own island. This we shall proceed to shew somewhat more 

particularly. . 

Section I1.—On the local tradition and belief concerning the 

origin of the island of Rhodes. 

In the first place, it may be collected from the testimony 

of antiquity, that this island was believed to have been in 
some manner or other the creature of the sea. Clare jam 
pridem insulz Delos et Rhodos, says Pliny’, memorize pro- 
duntur enate—Ut in Asia Delos emersit, et Hiera et Ana- 

phe, et Rhodus, Ophiusa et Pelagia prioribus seculis dictitata, 

aureo quondam imbri perfusa*. And that this did not mean 
simply that Rhodes was thought to have been a volcanic 

island, thrown up some time or other by an earthquake, 

appears from the vith Olympic ode of Pindar, one of the 

finest of that class of his odes; which though written nomi- 

nally in honour of an individual citizen of Lindus, in Rhodes, 

is in reality a panegyric on the island in general, and em- 
bodies in a poetical form the local traditions of the Rhodians 

respecting their own origin: for which reason, as we are told 

by the Scholiast, it was considered worthy to be inscribed in 
letters of gold on the walls of the temple of the Lindian 
Athena, the oldest and most sacred in the island: Avayépa 
ἱΡοδίῳ πύκτῃ νικήσαντι THY οθ΄ ᾿Ολυμπιάδα ταύτην τὴν @dijv ἀνα- 

κεῖσθαί φησι Topyov ἐν τῷ τῆς Λινδίας ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱερῷ, χρυσοῖς 

γράμμασι. What then is the account of the origin of the 

island, which is given in this ode ἢ 

EN 180. k Ammianus Marcellinus, xvil. 7. 137- 
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Φαντὶ δ᾽ ἀνθρώπων παλαιαὶ 

ῥήσιες, οὔπω ὅτε 

χθόνα δατέοντο Ζεύς τε καὶ ἀθάνατοι 

φανερὰν ἐν πελάγει 

“Ῥόδον ἔμμεν ποντίῳ, 

ἁλμυροῖς δ᾽ ἐν βένθεσιν νᾶσον κεκρύφθαι. 

That is, Rhodes was not yet visible when the gods were 

dividing the rest of the earth among them; but it was even 

then in existence, in the sense of growing up from the bottom 

of the sea. 

Every one must perceive that this part of the traditionary 

account of its origin must have been imagined κατ᾽ οἰκονο- 
μίαν, in order to account for another circumstance im the 

same traditionary history of the island from the first—its be- 
coming the territory, the property, the peculium, of the sun, 
in contradistinction to any other part of the earth, from the 
first. For this purpose it was necessary to suppose ¢wo 

things; one, that the sun should be absent when the rest of 

the gods were dividing the surface of the earth among them, 
and consequently should have no part of it assigned to him 

along with them, by lot; the other, that Rhodes should not 

yet be visible, when this division of the rest of the surface of 
the earth was going on; and consequently should be assigned 
to none of the gods at that time, that so it might be assigned 

to the sun, extra sortem, afterwards. 

And such was the actual tradition of the island in both 

respects, and such the supposed consequence of that state of 

the case, according to the ode of Pindar; which continues as 

follows. 
᾿Απέοντος δ᾽ οὔτις ἔν- 

δειξεν λάχος ᾿Δελίου. 
, Φι» , > ’ 

καί ῥά μιν χώρας ἀκλάρω- 
, c ‘\ ’ 

τον λίπον ἁγνὸν θεόν. 

μνασθέντι δὲ Ζεὺς ἄμπαλον μέλ- 

λεν θέμεν" ἀλλά μιν οὐκ 
᾿" Eb Bole. δὰ ΕΝ 
εἰασεν᾽ ἐπεὶ πολιᾶς 
hae > 3 δ en > \ ΄ 

εἶπέ τιν᾽ αὐτὸς ὁρᾷν ἐνδὸν θαλάσσας 

αὐξομέναν πεδόθεν 

πολύβοσκον γαῖαν ἀνθρώ- 
Ν ELA , 

ποισι καὶ εὔφρονα μάλοις. 
» ΄ > > , 

ἐκέλευσεν © αὐτίκα 

i Vers, 100. 
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χρυσάμπυκα μὲν Λάχεσιν 

χεῖρας ἀντεῖναι, θεῶν δ᾽ ὅρ- 

κον μέγαν μὴ παρφάμεν, 

ἀλλὰ Κρόνου σὺν παιδὶ νεῦσαι 

φαενὸν ἐς αἰθέρα μιν 

πεμφθεῖσαν ἑᾷ κεφαλᾷ 

ἐξοπίσω γέρας ἔσσεσθαι. 

It is clear then that, according to the local fable, the island 
was already in being, only not yet visibly so, at this very 
time; and that this was the reason why it became at last, 

extra sortem, the property of the sun, in contradistinction to 
the right and interest of any other of the gods in any other 
part of the surface of the earth, obtained by lot. We de- 
mand therefore, Were the rest of the gods making this divi- 

sion of the rest of the earth, when the earth itself first came 

into existence, or only some time after? for on the answer to 
that question it must depend, whether the local tradition, re- 
specting the origin of the island of Rhodes, was anything 
different from the general one, respecting that of the rest of 

the earth. And the answer to this question too is supplied 

by that to another; Which must have been supposed the 
older of the two, the gods, or the earth, in its present state? 

and whether there was ever a time when the former did not 

already stand in their proper relation to the latter, as the 
owners and lords of all parts thereof? For if not, then this 

division of the rest of the earth among the gods must have 
been as old as the origin of the earth; and the origin of the 
island of Rhodes too must have been as old as that of any 

other part of the earth: its actual appearance upon the sur- 
face of the earth only must have been somewhat later than 
that of any other part of the earth. 

It is clear therefore that this particular fable of the origin 

of Rhodes was but a modification of the common tradition 

and belief respecting the origin of the rest of the earth; pur- 
posely invented to account for the fact of its having been 
from the first in some particular manner sacred to the sun. 

It was the popular cosmogony of the time applied to the case 
of Rhodes in particular; as born of the deep and of darkness, 

like the rest, but for a particular reason, and with a view to 
a particular effect, somewhat later than the rest—as the last 

of these births of the deep and of darkness themselves. 
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Section II].—On the local tradition concerning the Cosmo- 
gonic Duad of Rhodes. 

The same Ode of Pindar proceeds to relate how the island 
of Rhodes having been already allotted to the sun, before it 

was yet visible, became his as soon as it appeared above the 
surface of the sea, and continued to be his ever after— 

Τελεύτα- 

σαν δὲ λόγων κορυφαὶ 

ἐν ἀλαθείᾳ πετοῖσαι. 

βλάστε μὲν ἐξ ἁλὸς ὑγρᾶς 

νᾶσος, ἔχει TE μιν ὁ- 

ξειᾶν ὁ γενέθλιος ἀκτίνων πατὴρ. 

πῦρ πνεόντων ἀρχὸς ἵππων ΤΆ, 

Nor is any ancient fact better attested than that of this 

consecration of the island of Rhodes to the sun— 

Phoebeamque Rhodon et Ialysios 'Telchinas ®. 

Pelagique potens Pheebeia donis 
Exornata Rhodos °. 

Tumque domus vere solis, cui tota sacrata est P. 

Kal αὐτῶν ye τούτων τῶν θεῶν “Pddos μὲν ᾿Ηλίου ᾿Ογχηστὸς δὲ 

Ποσειδῶνος «--- ῆς “Ηλιάδος ἁψάμενοι Ῥόδου τὸ συνεχὲς τοῦ με- 

ταξὺ πλοῦ διαναπαῦσαι πρὸς ὀλίγον ἐκρίναμεν "----Ο δὲ Ἥλιος τε- 
λευταῖα δὴ τότε ἐπέλαμπε τὴν ἑαυτοῦ πόλιν"---Οὐκ αἰσχύνεσθε τὸν 

Ἥλιον, ὃς τοῖς μὲν ἄλλοις θεατής ἐστι τῶν γιγνομένων, ὑμῶν δὲ καὶ 

ἀρχηγετής ; οὐχ ἕκαστος ὑμῶν τὴν παροῦσαν ἡμέραν ἡγήσεται ταύ- 

THY πρώτην εἶναι τῇ νήσῳ τῆς γενέσεως ὅτ᾽ ἐκ τῆς θαλάττης ἀνήει 

δῶρον τῷ θεῷ; The celebrated Colossus, one of the seven 

wonders of the world *, was an image of the sun. The oldest, 

* Opuscula Mythologica, Anonymus, De Incredibilibus, Cap. 2: The 
ἑπτὰ θαύματα: the seventh, “O ἐν Ῥόδῳ Κολοσσὸς πηχέων ο΄, ὃν ἐποίησε 

Χάρης ὁ Λίνδιος. Anthologia, i. 75. Simonides, Ixxxiii: Poetz Muinores, 

Ixxxv : 
Tov ἐν Ῥόδῳ κολοσσὸν ὀκτάκις δέκα 

Λάχης ἐποίει πηχέων 6 Aivdtos— 

Cf. Strabo, xiv. 2. who reads ἑπτάκις δέκαι Also Eustathius, ad Dionys. 

m Vers. 124. τ Lucian, Opp. ii. 405. De Amoribus, 
n Ovid. Metam. vii. 365. cap. 7. 
ο Lucan, Pharsalia, v.50. ef. vii. 247. 8 Aristides, Ῥοδιακὸς, xlili. 1. 804. 3. 
P Manilius, Astron. iv. 765. t Ibid. xliv. Περὶ Ὁμονοίας, i. 840. 
4 Dio Chrys. Corinthiaca, xxxvil. 12. 

106. 35. 
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the most sacred, the principal and most solemn, of the na- 

tional observances of the Rhodians, was their ἽΑλεια or feast 

of the sun. The ancients have remarked on a certain pecu- 

liarity of the climate of Rhodes, which would appear to have 
been only in character with this its relation to the sun; viz. 
that the sky was never so cloudy there, but that the sun 

could be seen some time in the course of every day of the 
year: Rhodi et Syracusis nunquam tanta nubila obduci ut 
non aliqua hora sol cernatur Y—-Nunquam ita ceelum nubilum 
est ut in sole Rhodos non sit*. Hence the epithet of clara 
in Latin, applied to it not so much for its ancient renown as 

for the brightness of its sky, and this property of its atmo- 

sphere— 
Laudabunt alii claram Rhodon y— 

Claramque relinquit 
Sole Rhodon 2— 

Aut claram Rhodon ἃ. 

It appears too that at Rhodes Helius, Apollo, and Dionysos 

were considered to be the same person under different names?: 
Καίτοι τὸν μὲν ᾿Δπόλλω καὶ τὸν Ἥλιον καὶ tov Διόνυσον ἔνιοί 

φασιν εἶναι τὸν αὐτὸν, καὶ ὑμεῖς νομίζετε: πολλοὶ δὲ καὶ ἁπλῶς 

τοὺς θεοὺς πάντας εἰς μίαν τινὰ ἰσχὺν καὶ δύναμιν συνάγουσιν" 

ὥστε μηδὲν διαφέρειν τὸ τοῦτον ἢ ἐκεῖνον τιμᾷν “. 

That the Rhodian fable then concerning the origin of the 
island recognised one of the two Principles, which made up 

the Cosmogonic Duad everywhere, and that the active or 
masculine one, in the person and under the name of the sun, 
is evident; and an active and masculine principle of that 

kind must vouch for a passive and feminine one, in some 

manner or other associated with it. The only question can 

be, What could that have been? and What was it called? 

Perieg. 504: Festus, ili. 87. Colossus... fuit enim apud Rhodum insu- 

lam statua Jovis alta pedes centum et quinque: Sextus Emp. vil. Adversus 

Logicos, i. ὃ 107, 108. 391, 392: Anthologia, iv. 166. ᾿Αδέσποτα, ccxxxviii. 
iu. 20, Antipater Sidonius, lii. 3: cf. Suidas in KoAogoaevs. For the date 
of its being thrown down, see our Origines Kalendariz Italic, iv. 127. 

v Pliny, H.N. ii. 62. a Martial, iv. 55. 6. 
x Solinus, Polyh. xi. 32. > Dio Chrysost. Rhodiaca, xxxi. 570. 
y Horace, Od. i. vii. 1. 4 I. 
Z Lucan, Pharsalia, viii. 247. ¢ [bid. 
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And here we must again have recourse to the local tradition 
of the island, in which every thing appears to have been spe- 
cial of its kind; the cosmogony of the rest of the world in 
general, modified and circumstantiated so as to apply to the 

island of Rhodes in particular. 
It appears from the testimony of the same Ode of Pindar, 

that this local tradition invested the island itself with the 

attributes of personality ; so that ‘Pddos in this fable, though 

the name of the island, was as much a person, and as much a 

reality, as the Egyptian Isis, the Eleusinian Demeter, or the 
Cretan Rhea: and what is more, a feminine reality of its 

proper kind, and a cosmogonic reality, the proper coordinate 
of the masculine idea and impersonation in the cosmogony 

of Rhodes in particular; out of whose union with it sprang 

the first and oldest of the races, next to the Telchines, which 

occupied Rhodes in succession—the ᾿Ηλιάδαι, the children of 

Ἥλιος and ‘Pddos. 

Ἔνθα Ῥόδῳ ποτὲ μιχθεὶς 

τέκεν ἑπτὰ σοφώ- 

τατα vonpar ἐπὶ προτέρων 

ἀνδρῶν παραδεξαμένους 

παῖδας I— 

Τὴν δὲ “Ρόδον τὸ μὲν ἀρχαῖον λαὸς αὐτόχθων ἐνέμοντο, ὧν ἦρχε τὸ 

᾿Ηλιαδῶν γένος κ΄. τ. λ "--οΧρόνῳ δ᾽ ὕστερον προαισθομένους τοὺς 

Τελχῖνας τὸν μέλλοντα γίνεσθαι κατακλυσμὸν ἐκλιπεῖν τὴν νῆσον 

καὶ διασπαρῆναι .... τοῦ δὲ κατακλυσμοῦ γενομένου τοὺς μὲν ἄλ- 

λους διαφθαρῆναι, τῆς δὲ νήσου διὰ THY ἐπομβρίαν, ἐπιπολασάντων 

τῶν ὑγρῶν, λιμνάσαι τοὺς ἐπιπέδους τόπους ....” HALov δὲ κατὰ μὲν 

τὸν μῦθον ἐρασθέντα τῆς Ῥόδου τήν τε νῆσον ἀπ᾿ αὐτῆς ὀνομάσαι 

“Ρόδον καὶ τὸ ἐπιπολάζον ὕδωρ ἀφανίσαι .... ἀκολούθως δὲ τούτοις 

νομισθῆναι τὴν νῆσον ἱερὰν ᾿Ηλίου, καὶ τοὺς μετὰ ταῦτα γενομέ- 

νους Ῥοδίους διατελέσαι περιττότερον τῶν ἄλλων θεῶν τιμῶντας 

τὸν Ἥλιον, ὡς ἀρχηγὸν τοῦ γένους αὐτῶν. The flood here al- 

luded to is the Flood of Ogyges; which Diodorus himself s 
distinguishes from that of Deucalion, later than the time of 

these Heliade. Consequently it was the flood of Noah; the 
proper terminator of the antediluvian and the postdiluvian 
state of things: and the Telchines, the last before the flood 

ἃ Pindar, Olymp. vii. 131. € Photius, Bibl. Codex 186. p. 141: Conon, 
Διηγήσεις, xlvii. f Diodorus Sic. v. 56. 8 Ibid. 57. 
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of Noah, representing the last of the antediluvian race of 
men, the Heliade, the oldest of those after it, represented 

the first of the postdiluvian. It is no objection therefore to 
this Rhodian cosmogony, that it did not pass beyond the 
Deluge, if it went as far back as the beginning of the post- 

diluvian state of things. 

Section 1V.—On the etymon and meaning of the name of 

Ῥόδος. 

There was then in the Cosmogonic Duad of the Rhodian 
fable a proper feminine principle which it called ‘Pddos ; cor- 
responding to the masculine, which it called Ἥλιος or ἯΗλος. 

The question therefore which next presents itself is, What 
was the meaning of this name? The ancients have handed 

down no satisfactory explanation of it; and the name having 

been commonly treated by them as that of a person, the ex- 
planations which have been given of it are genealogical 

rather than etymological, and tell us who the person so 

called was, not why she was so called. 
According to some of the authorities of Diodorus", ‘Pddos 

was the daughter of Ποσειδῶν and ᾿Αλία, a sister of the 
Telchines ; according to Apollodorusi and others she was 
the daughter of Ποσειδῶν and ᾿Αμφιτρίτη : according to others 

of Ποσειδῶν and ’Adpodirn, or a daughter of ᾿Ωκεανὸς by some 
mother or otherk : “Hpdduados δὲ Ποσειδῶνος καὶ ᾿Αφροδίτης τὴν 

“Ρόδον εἷναί φησιν, ᾿Επιμενίδης δὲ αὐτὴν ᾿Ωκεανοῦ γενεαλογεῖ, ἀφ᾽ 

ἧς τὴν πόλιν ὠνομάσθαι. The first of these genealogies, it is 
easy to see, must have been invented to connect the post- 

diluvian Rhodus with the antediluvian world; the rest are 

such as might easily have been imagined for an island regarded 

as a person. 
It is observable however that, if we again refer to Pindar, 

(the oldest and most authentic authority for these popular tra- 

ditions of the Rhodians,) we shall perceive that he must have 
known of ‘Pédos under no other genealogical relation than 
that of the daughter of Aphrodite, nor under any other per- 
sonal one, than that of the νύμφη or bride of the sun, or 

Ἥλιος. 

h v. 55. i Bibliotheca, i. iv. § 6. k Schol. ad Pind. Ol. vii. 24. 

a 

ee 
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Kai viv ὑπ᾽ ἀμφοτέρων 

σὺν Διαγόρᾳ κατέβαν, τὰν ποντίαν 

ὑμνέων παῖδ᾽ ᾿Αφροδίτας. 

᾿Αελίοιό τε νύμφαν, 

Ῥόδον Ἰ--- 

Hellanicus too, referred to by the scholiast ™, knew of her 
simply as “Ῥόδος the wife of Helius and the mother of the 

Heliadze. 
Let it therefore be assumed that, according to the oldest 

and most genuine form of the popular Rhodian tradition 

concerning the origin of their island, Rhodos was simply the 

daughter of Aphrodite, and the bride of Hehus. This con- 

ception of the Aphrodite of antiquity came into being in the 
island of Cyprus along with the correction of Kinyras, to 
which we alluded supra", B.C. 1301: and no explanation of 

this traditionary relation of the Rhodian “Pédos to the Cyprian 
᾿Αφροδίτη would be more natural or more probable than that 

which would be supplied by the fact that Rhodes also had its 

Cyclico-Julian Correction, ultimately founded upon, and de- 

rived from, that of Cyprus; and even its proper passive and 
feminine principle in its proper Cosmogonic Duad, derived in 

like manner from that of the Cyprian. Nor would anything 
more be implied by the traditionary account of this relation, 

than that the first idea of the Rhodian Rhodos was borrowed 

from that of the Cyprian Aphrodite; the first idea of the 
Rhodian correction was suggested by the Cyprian ; and the 

proper Rhodian cosmogony, associated with it, mutatis mu- 

fandis, was the counterpart of the Cyprian. 

To come however to the etymon of the name itself. The 
most obvious explanation, at first sight, would be to derive it 
from pddov—and this appears to have occurred to the scholi- 
asts and commentators of antiquity®: Τινὲς δὲ αὐτὴν (τὴν 
»σόν) dace κληθῆναι οὕτω διὰ τὸ σπουδαῖα ἔχειν ῥόδα. But 

though this would be admissible in point of etymology, yet 

for ought which is known to the contrary it would be objec- 
tionable in pomt of fact: for it does not appear, (from testi- 
mony of any kind at least, at present,) that Rhodes was 
more famous for its roses than any other of the islands in its 
vicinity. The scholiast on the same place ° proposes another 

πεν η1:..2.5: m Ad. vers. 1365. n Page 236. 
© Schol. in Pind. ad Ol. vii. 24. 
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and a very different explanation : Οἱ δὲ διὰ τὸ ῥοώδη εἷναι τὰ 

περὶ αὐτήν : 1. 6. because the sea in its vicinity was rough and 
surgy—poddns or fluctuosa—which would derive the name 

from ῥόος ῥοῦς, fluctus. Yet to this too it might be ob- 
jected that it was no more applicable to the island of Rhodes 
than to any other, because all islands in this respect are 

more or less situated alike; all are washed by the sea, and 

the sea about them all is more or less billowy and surgy. 
It may be inferred however from this latter explanation in | 

particular that, in the opinion of those who proposed it, it 

was no difficulty that while the etymon itself was ῥόος ῥοῦς, 
the name derived from it was ῥόδος ; 1. e. in passing from the 

form of pdos to that of ῥόδος, it assumed the 6 between the po 

and the os. And with respect to this letter itself; it ap- 

pears from the grammarians and lexicographers, that in one 
or other of the different Greek dialects it was interchange- 

able with various others; in the Ionic with ¢ (Acts for Ζεὺς, 

Aépé for Ζόρξ) ; in the AXolic with B (Σάμβαλον for Σάνδαλον, 

Ὅδελος for "OBedos) ; in the Doric with y (Aa for Ta, ᾿Αμέρδω 

for ᾿Αμέργω, Δνόφος for TvégosP): and this last is that in- 

stance of the substitution of the letter 6 for any other, to 
which we would direct the attention of the reader, in expla- 

nation of the name of ‘Pddos. 
The name of the Pomegranate in some of the Greek dia- 

lects was Σίδη or Σίβδη *— 

Ὦ  κῶραι τὸ δ᾽ ἔρευθος ἀνέδραμε, πρώϊον οἵαν 

ἡ ῥόδον ἢ σίβδας κόκκος ἔχει χροΐαν 4. 

And σίδιον was the name for the peel of the pomegranate’. 

But the common name of the pomegranate in Greek was ῥόα᾽ 
and pda in the Attic dialect, as we learn both from Meeris 

and from Galen, was pronounced and written ῥοιά ; a distinc- 

tion which, though apparently slight, is of importance to the 

present question : because it proves that something was 

necessary to obviate the unpleasantness of the concurrence 

* For instance in the Beeotian, Athenzus, xiv. 64. Hence the name 

given to many places anciently ; Σίδη in Beotia, Σίδη in Pamphylia, 
Σιδοῦς in the Corinthian territory. 

p Cf. supra, vol. iv. 172. Diss. ii, 4 Callimachus, In lavacrum Palladis, 27. 

t Dioscorides, De Materia Medica, i. pry’. 
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of the vowels o and a, which come together in fda with 
nothing between them: but in the Attic was corrected by 
inserting the 1, and in the other dialects might have been so 
by the interposition of the digamma, ῥόξα for ῥόα, and in the 

Doric in particular, by the interchange of T with A, ‘Pdda 

instead of ‘PdFa. 

Section V.—On the Βαλαύστιον, or Mystical Emblem, of the 

Rhodian cosmogony. 

And here it is necessary to remind the reader of that 
peculiar device to which we alluded before’ as discovered 

both on the remains of the Rhodian Diotz, and on the coins 

of Rhodes: and therefore, for some reason or other, a cha- 

racteristic of the island. The learned have given it the 
name of the Balaustium; and we must now proceed to ad- 

duce what the ancients have told us in explanation of the 

Balaustium. 

Βαλαύστιόν ἐστιν ἄνθος ἀγρίας ῥοιᾶς. εἴδη δέ ἐστιν αὐτοῦ 

πλείονα. εὑρίσκεται γὰρ καὶ λευκὸν καὶ πυρρὸν καὶ ῥοδόχρουν. 

ἔοικε δὲ κυτίνῳ ῥοιᾶς" χυλίζεται δὲ ὡς ἡ ὑποκιστίς. δύναμιν δὲ ἔχει 

στυπτικὴν, ποιοῦσαν πρὸς ἃ καὶ ἡ ὑποκιστὶς καὶ ὃ κύτινος t— 

Sed circa Carthaginem Punicum malum cognomine 5101 vin- 
dicat (Africa); aliqui granatum appellant Flos balaustium 
vocatur, et medicinis idoneus, et tingendis vestibus, quarum 

color inde nomen accepit ‘—Primus pomi hujus partus flo- 

rere incipientis cytinus vocatur Greecis; mire observationis, 

multorum experimentoY—In hoe ipso cytino flosculi sunt, 
antequam scilicet malum ipsum prodeat erumpentes; quos 

balaustium vocari diximus 7— 
Carpite, Narcissique comas sterilisque balausti 8. 

It appears from these testimonies that Βαλαύστιον was the 

name in Greek for the flower of the wild pomegranate, not the 
garden pomegranate; of the pomegranate in a state of na- 

ture, not as the subject of training and culture: and that too 
is a significant distinction, as we may see by and by. It 
appears too that the Βαλαύστιον was that part of the wild 

s Page 178. y Ibid. xxiii. 59. 
t Dioscorides, De Materia Medica, i. Z Ibid. 60. 

Κεφ. pvd’. @ Columella, Res Rust. x. De Hor- 
v Pliny, H. N. xiii. 34. tor. Cultura, 297. 
x Ibid, 
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flower which ultimately produced the fruit ; corresponding in 

that, to the part called κύτινος in the garden or domesticated 

bree: 

There can be little doubt, in our opinion, that a mystical 
meaning was concealed under this emblem, in its peculiar 

relation to the island of Rhodes: and in order to discover 
what this was, we may refer first of all to the correction of 

the primitive calendar, at Damascus, on the opposite conti- 
nent of Syria, and to the proper style and title of the Cosmo- 

gonic Duad, which appears to have been introduced along 
with it there. For though this Damascene Correction was 

certainly late in the chronological order of such corrections, 
yet this too was founded on the Egyptian prototype of the 
same kind, and was accompanied with the recognition of the 
same Cosmogonic Principles, a masculine and a feminine one, 

as any of the oldest before it: differing from the rest in this 

respect only, that the Cosmogonic Duad at Damascus, instead 

of two distinct persons with two different names, one for 

each, appears to have consisted of two distinct persons, under 
one name common to both, or two distinct names in one, 

as if belonging to one person: Hadad-Rimmon. Now Ha- 
dad, it is agreed, was the Syrian name for the sun, ἥλιος in 

Greek ; and Rimmon was the Syrian name for a plantation of 
pomegranates, ῥοιὼν in Greek—which in its secondary sense 
might be transferred to the idea of a multitude of pomegra- 
nates; and (if there was any thing in the pomegranate to 

make it the type of fecundity or productiveness) to the idea 

of the impersonated principle of productiveness and fecundity 

itself. 

It is clear then that if we may suppose the name of “Ῥόδος 
to have been really derived from the Greek fda, a pomegra- 

nate; this name of Hadad-Rimmon in the Syriac could have 

been neither more nor less than ᾿Ἡλιόρροδος in Greek—no- 
thing more nor less than the sun, and the pomegranate- 

power, or principle, in a certain relation to each other. And 

if there was no difference, but that of name, between Hadad 

and Helios, or between Rimmon and Rhodos, and Hadad 

b Cf. Hesychius, in Κύτινοι, τῆς τίνῳ τὸ ἄνθος (τῆς pdas): Nicander, 
ῥοιᾶς τὰ πρῶτα ἐξανθήματα : Theophr.  Theriaca, 870, and the Scholia in loc. 
De Causis, 1. 14 ad fin, ἐν yap τῷ κυ- 
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and Rimmon were the two principles of the Cosmogonic 
Duad of Damascus; Helios and Rhodos must have been the 

two constituent principles of the Cosmogonic Duad of 

Rhodes. The sun and the pomegranate-power composed 

the Duad of each. The pomegranate was the type of the 
partner of the sun, in each; and no doubt for the same rea- 

son, that no other emblem in nature was so well qualified to 
denote the Cosmogonic principle, especially the passive or 
feminine one, in the abstract, as this. 

The pomegranate was distinguished from other fruits of 
trees by the multitude of its seeds, as was implied in its 
name of the malum granatum itself; and each of these seeds 

being the germ of a future plant, it was so far a lively type 

of productiveness, both in the principle and in the effect ; 

both in the lifegiving power inherent in the proper subject, 

and in the number and variety of its energies and operations. 

Another peculiarity of this fruit was that these numerous 

seeds, all instinct with life, all embryos of a future living 
thing, lay embedded within it, in a natural pulp or matrix, 
which resembled externally an animal much more than a 

vegetable substance; being of a deep blood-red colour, like 

that of the flesh of animals. And hence probably another of 

its names in the Latin language, that of the malum punicum, 

as well as the malum granatum, the purple apple, as much 

as the many-grained apple; for punicus has in Latin the 
sense of puniceus, or purple, as well as that of Punic’. Colu- 
mella insists on this peculiarity in the flower of the pome- 
granate also— 

Mox ubi sanguineis se floribus induit arbos 

Punica — 

but it is more striking in the fruit, or the pulp within the 
rind, in which the seeds lie embedded. 

These two peculiarities, the multitude of the seeds of this 

fruit, andthe animal-like substance in which they lay embedded. 
were well qualified to designate it as the type and symbol, 

κατ᾽ ἐξοχὴν, of the life-giving principle in a twofold capacity ; 
both as diffusing and propagating itself on the largest scale, 
(intimated by the multitude of the seeds of this fruit,) and as 

© Cf, Forcellini Lex. in voce. 4 De Re Rust. x. De Hort. Cult. 242. 
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beginning its energies in the vegetable or lower forms of life, 
yet consummating them in the animal or highest—implied 
by the appearance of the natural bed in which these seeds 
lay buried. It is no wonder then that we find it in more 

than one instance selected to be the type of the passive or 

feminine principle in the work of universal production, and 

associated with the mysteries of antiquity every where *. 

And this mystical construction of the symbol sufficiently ex- 

* The earliest recognition in classical antiquity of the ῥοιὰ, or pome- 

granate, in its proper mystical sense, makes part of the fable of the 

Raptus; in which a single grain of this fruit, tasted by the Κόρη, was 

supposed to have the effect of rendering her permanent restoration to the 

upper world an impossibility!. According to the tradition of Cyprus 2, 

the pomegranate was planted by the Cyprian Aphrodite herself, that is, 

the feminine principle in the Cosmogonic Duad there; and it was the 

only one wont to be planted in honour of Hera*®. It is enumerated among 

the mystical symbols by Clemens Alexandrinus4: Οὐχὶ δὲ ῥοιαὶ πρὸς τοῖσ- 
de καὶ κραδίαι ; and abstinence from it was strictly enjoined both pre- 
paratory to and during the mysteries: Ὥσπερ ἀμέλει καὶ ai Θεσμοφοριά- 

ζουσαι τῆς ῥοιᾶς τοὺς κόκκους παραφυλάττουσιν ἐσθίειν, τοὺς ἀποπεπτωκότας 

χαμαὶ ἐκ τῶν τοῦ Διονύσου αἵματος σιαγόνων βεβλαστηκέναι νομίζουσι τὰς 

ῥοιάςϑ: which is corrupt, but may be corrected by reading, ὡς ἀπὸ τῶν 
πεπτωκότων χαμαὶ τοῦ Διονύσου αἵματος σταγόνων βεβλαστηκέναι νομίζουσαι 

τὰς ῥοιάς---Καὶ σῦκα μὲν ἐσθίεσθαί φησι, ῥοιὰς δὲ οὐκέτι, καὶ μῆλα πρὸς τού- 

τοις ©5—‘Pouas δὲ ὡς φυτὸν χθόνιον παρητήσατο. 
The pomegranate is said to have been sacred to Hermes also’. Ancient 

Greek mythology recognises a “Pouw»—which would be the literal version 
of the Hebrew or Syriac Rimmon—as the supposed mother of Anius, king 

of Delos, and priest of Apollo there, and the daughter of Staphylus, son 

of Dionysos— 

ὯΩν οὔδ᾽ ὁ “Potods ἶνις εὐνάζων μένος 9 
σχήσει--- 

ΒΟΥ ]ὰ5 has an allusion to the pomegranate, in Incertis fabulis— 

᾿Οξυγλυκεῖαν τἄρα κοκκιεῖς ῥόαν--- 

Probably one of his Satyri. See Dindorf, Fragmenta, 318. 

mystical appears to have been intended by this allusion. 

But nothing 

1 See supra, vol. iv. 299. 306. Dissert. 
ii. cf. Apollodorus Bibl. i. v. § 3. 

2 Athenzeus, ili. 27. 
3 Philostratus, Vita Apoll. iv. 9. 

186 B. 
4 Protrepticon, ii. 

IGE 
5 Ibid. ii. § 19. pag. 17. 29. 

§ 22. pag. 10. 

6 Julianus Imperator, v: In Matrem 
Deum, 174 B. 

7 Ibid. 176 B. cf. Porphyry De Ab- 
stinentia, iv. 16, 353. 

8 Clemens Alex. Strom. vi. xv. § 132. 
p- 180. 7. 

9 Lycophron, 570. cf. the Scholia. 
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plains the reason why the symbol itself should have been re- 
stricted to the Βαλαύστιον, the flower of the pomegranate in 

its natural wildness; and not have been extended to the 

Κύτινος also, the same flower altered and modified by the hand 
and art of man. 

We have no doubt therefore that the ultimate explanation 

of the name of ‘Pddos, in the Cosmogonic Duad of Rhodes, is 

to be found in the same association of ideas as that of Rim- 

mon in the Cosmogonic Duad of Damascus; that each was 

the proper name of the passive or feminine principle in its 

own system; that the etymon of each was the same in its 
own language as that of the other, the vernacular name of 

the pomegranate; that as so derived, and in its secondary 
sense, each was the name of an idea and a person, whom we 

may call the pomegranate-power or principle ; the life-giving 

principle, both in the vegetable and in the animal world, as 

characterised by diffusiveness and fecundity on the largest 
scale. 

Section VI.—On the probable date of the Cyclico-Julian 

Correction of Rhodes. 

To apply these conclusions to the question which we are 

considering, that of the proper cyclico-Julian correction of 

the ancient Rhodes; i. We have shewn that there was a 
proper cosmogony among the ancient Rhodians which as- 

sumed the production of their own island, like that of the 
rest of the world, originally out of water. 11. It has been 
seen that in this cosmogonic system there was both a proper 
masculine and a proper feminine principle, to the cooperation 

of which every form of life, both vegetable and animal, within 
their own island, owed its existence. ii. It has been seen 

that the masculme principle in this Duad was the sun, the 
feminine was one which itself bore the name of Rhodos, 

and gave the name of Rhodos to the island; a name which, 

when it comes to be analysed and traced up to its first prin- 
ciples, is found to have been taken from the property of pro- 

ductiveness, and of the diffusion of life, on the largest scale 
which could be supposed to have characterised such a power, 

within the sphere of its natural operation. 

Now these are strong grounds of inference a priori that so 
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peculiar a cosmogony, at the time when it was first intro- 

duced and embodied in a fable like this, must have been ac- 

companied with a Correction of the calendar; because the 
history of such fables and such systems in other instances 

demonstrates that they were never considered to be complete, 
or calculated to answer the end and purpose designed by 

them, without such Corrections, which served to keep them 

in mind ever after. Nor is there any reason to suppose that 

the Rhodian system of this kind, though limited in its scope 
and comprehension to the particular case of the island of 

Rhodes, would be any exception to the general rule which 
regulated the course of these proceedings in every other in- 

stance; that of commemorating the first introduction of such 

principles and doctrines, and fixing and perpetuating them in 
their practical effects and consequences, by some correspond- 

ing affection of the calendar. 

What then, it may be demanded, was the probable date of 

this correction in Rhodes? In answer to which, we observe, 

that if we have reasoned rightly from the mythological gene- 
alogy of Rhodos, according to Pindar, as the daughter of 

Aphrodite, the earliest date of this Rhodian correction could 
not have been earlier than the Paphian correction of Kinyras, 

Athyr 17, Aira Cyc. 2706, September 23, B.C. 13801; nor 

in fact earlier than the second cyclico-Julian period proper to 

that correction, Athyr 17, Aira Cyclica 2826, August 25, 
B.C. 1181. But if the first idea of the Rhodian Rhodos was 

really derived from the Paphian Aphrodite, and the Rhodian 

correction of the primitive calendar was really modelled on 

the Paphian one of Kinyras, it might, and very probably 
would, be made at this very time, Athyr 17, Aura Cyclica 
2826, August 25, B.C. 1181. It would as naturally bear 
date at the beginning of the second cyclico-Julian period of 

the Cyprian correction, as that itself at the beginning of the 

first. 

And here the date of the Rhodian “Ad\ea, the principal 

solemnity in Rhodes, comes in critically to confirm this con- 
clusion. It is by all means to be supposed that, if Rhodes 
had a cyclico-Julian correction of its own, which came into 

being along with its peculiar cosmogony and cosmogonic 
Duad, the proper date of this correction, and the stated date 
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of the proper solemnity in honour of the masculine and ac- 

tive principle in this Duad in particular, the sun, in the first 
instance, must have been the same. Now in the lunar calen- 

dar of later times, as we have seen, this stated date was the 

24th of Hyakinthius. Let us then, through this later lunar 
date, endeavour to recover the original Julian one, from 
which even this was sometime taken. 

For this purpose, the only state of the lunar calendar, 

which can with propriety be assumed, is the rectified or 

normal one ; and beginning with that of the Metonic correc- 

tion of Rhodes, adapted to the epoch of B.C. 882, we have 

the first four months of the calendar at that time as follows. 

Metonic Calendar of Rhodes. 

Beriod.1. 1. Ογεῖβ 1. 1: Β. C5 482. 

Artamitius May 6 30 days Pedageitnyus July 5 Ex. 3. 
Panamus June 5 30 Hyakinthius Aug. 3 

24 Hyakinthius August 26. 

Secondly, if we go back to Period i. 1, Cycle i. 1, of the 

third type of the old octaéteris, B.C. 542, we have the scheme 
of the calendar at that time also, on the supposition that the 
months alternated 30 and 29, not 29 and 80, days in length 
respectively, as follows. 

Octacteric Calendar at Rhodes. 

Period 1. 1. Cycle i. 1. B. €. #42. 

Agrianius Jan. 7 Artamitius May 5 

Badromius Feb. 6 Panamus June 4 

Theudesius Mar. 7 Pedageitnyus July 3 

Dalius April6 Hyakinthius Aug. 2 

24 Hyakinthius August 25. 

It follows that in the first year of the proper Metonic cor- 
rection of the Rhodians, the Julian date of the 24th of the 
lunar Hyakinthius was August 26, and in the first year of 
the proper octaéteric correction it was August 25; from 
which coincidence we may reasonably infer that it must have 
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been one of these two Julian terms, either August 26, or 

August 25, from the first. And having to decide between 
them, we cannot hesitate to conclude that it must have been 

August 25, before the adoption of the lunar correction, if it 
was Hyakinthius 24, in that correction, ever after. The 24th 

of the first lunar Hyakinthius, B.C. 542, we see coincided 

with August 25; and if it coincided with August 25, B.C. 
542, in the first year of the first cycle of the old octaéteric 
correction, when first coming into existence, it is easy to see 

that B.C. 382, when the epoch of the correction was raised 

one day, in the first year of the first cycle of the Metonic 
correction it must coincide with August 26. 

It follows that the stated Julian date of the “AdAea, at 

Rhodes, older than the lunar correction there itself, must 

have been August 25, precisely the same to which we have 
determined the date of a cyclico-Julian correction, which 
might have come into being there, Athyr 17, Aira Cyclica 
2826, August 25, B.C. 1181. And this is too remarkable a 

coincidence to have been produced by chance. But there 

is still something more to be said on this point, preliminary 
to which we must begin with collecting the testimonies of 

antiquity to the colonisation of Rhodes by Tlepolemus, and 
to the institution of the Τληπολέμεια, and to their association 

with the “AdAeva, there also. 

Section VII.—On the Rhodian Colony under Tlepolemus ; and 

on the Rhodian TAntod€pera. 

1. Τληπόλεμος δ᾽ Ἡρακλείδης, nis τε μέγας τε, 
> c , > , a ᾿, c / > , 

ἐκ Ῥόδου ἐννέα νῆας ἄγεν Ροδίων ἀγερώχων, 
ac ΄ > ΄ " , , 

οἱ Ῥόδον ἀμφενέμοντο διὰ τρίχα κοσμηθέντες, 

Λίνδον ᾿Ιηλυσόν τε καὶ ἀργινόεντα Κάμειρον. 

τῶν μὲν Τληπόλεμος δουρικλυτὸς ἡγεμόνευεν, 

ὃν τέκεν ᾿Αστυόχεια Bin “HpakAneiy, 

τὴν ἄγετ᾽ ἐξ ̓ Εφύρης, ποταμοῦ ἄπο Σελλήεντος, 

πέρσας ἄστεα πολλὰ διοτρεφέων αἰζηῶν. 
, ἢ, 5..ὐ δῷ HG , > , Sve ne 

Τληπόλεμος δ᾽ ἐπεὶ οὖν τράφη ἐν μεγάρῳ evmnkta, 

αὐτίκα πατρὸς ἑοῖο φίλον μήτρωα κατέκτα, 

ἤδη γηράσκοντα Λικύμνιον, ὄζον Apnos. 

αἶψα δὲ νῆας ἔπηξε, πολὺν δ᾽ ὅγε λαὸν ἀγείρας 
lol ΄ aN ΄ 5 > r , © ἈΝᾺ 

βῆ φεύγων ἐπὶ πόντον᾽ ἀπείλησαν yap oi ἄλλοι 
Lyd c Ὺ» / c , 

υἱέες υἱωνοί τε Bins HpakAneins. 

αὐτὰρ dy ἐς Ρόδον ἷξεν ἀλώμενος, ἄλγεα πάσχων" 
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ll. 

iii. 

τριχθὰ δὲ ᾧκηθεν καταφυλαδὸν, ἠδ᾽ ἐφίληθεν 
» ‘ “ - No , cy ἢ A ἐκ Διὸς, ὅς τε θεοῖσι καὶ ἀνθρώποισιν ἀνάσσει 
καί σφιν θεσπέσιον πλοῦτον κατέχευε Κρονίων, 

‘ 

K,T.A& 

᾿Εθελήσω τοῖσιν ἐξ 

ἀρχᾶς ἀπὸ Τληπολέμου 

Kin tee 

Kai yap ᾿Αλκμήνας κασίγνη- 

tov νόθον σκάπτῳ θένων 

σκληρᾶς ἐλαίας ἔκταν᾽ ἐν Ti- 
ρυνθι Λικύμνιον ἐλ- 

θόντ᾽ ἐκ θαλάμων Μεδέας 

τᾶσδέ ποτε χθονὸς οἰκιστὴρ χολωθείς &. 

΄ ‘ c , 

Τῷ μεν ὁ Xpvookopas 
, ΄σ 

εὐώδεος ἐξ ἀδύτου ναῶν πλόον 
> , est ΣΌΣ “- 

εἰπε Λερναίας am ἀκτὰς 

στέλλεν ἐς ἀμφιθάλασσον 
A a+ ‘ 

νομὸν, ἔνθα ποτὲ 

βρέχε θεῶν βασιλεὺς ὁ μέγας 
r , , 

χρυσαῖς νιφάδεσσι πόλιν, 
δὰ Sind 6 , ΄ 

ἁνίχ᾽ ᾿Αφαίστου τέχναισι 

᾿χαλκελάτῳ πελέκει 
’ > , A ϑν 

πατέρος ᾿Αθαναία κορυφὰν κατ᾽ ἄκραν 
> , > > , 

ἀνορούσασ᾽ ἀλάλα- 

ξεν ὑπερμάκει βοᾷ K, τ. A. ἢ 

Τύθι λύτρον συμφορᾶς 

οἰκτρᾶς γλυκὺ Τλαπολέμῳ 
o / > 

ἵσταται, Τιρυνθίων apx- 

αγέτᾳ, ὥσπερ θεῷ, 

μάλων τε κνισσάεσσα πομπὰ 

καὶ κρίσις ἀμφ᾽ ἀέθλοις ἷ. 

‘O γὰρ Τληπόλεμος Λικύμνιον τὸν ᾿Ηλεκτρύωνος παῖδα 

νόθον, ὃς ἐγένετο ἐκ Μιδέας Φρυγίας τινὸς γυναικὸς, ἀφ᾽ ἧς 
τ: he oe καὶ ἣ πόλις KeKAntark, ἐλαΐνῳ σκυτάλῳ πλήξας ἄκων ἀναιρεῖ 
\ fal S ἐπὶ yap βοῦν βουλόμενος ἀκοντίσαι TO σκυτάλιον ἔρριψε κατὰ 

τοῦ Λικυμνίου '----Τληπόλεμος οὖν κτείνας οὐχ ἑκὼν Λικύμνιον, 

(τῇ βακτηρίᾳ γὰρ αὐτοῦ θεράποντα πλήσσοντος ὑπέδραμε,Ὶ) 

πρὶν ἐξελθεῖν αὐτὸν ἐκ Πελοποννήσου, φεύγων οὖν μετ᾽ οὐκ 

e Tliad, Β. 653. ¢ Pind. Ol. vii. 36. & Ibid. 40. 
h Tbid. 58. i 1014. 141. Κ Cf. ad vers.52. Ἐλθόντ᾽ ἐκ θαλάμων. 

1 Schol. ad vers. 36. cf. Schol. ad Iliad. Β, 662. 
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ὀλίγων ἧκεν εἰς “Pddov, κἀκεῖ κατῴκει τὰ --- Λέγεται δὲ κατὰ τὴν 
/ lot 

βασιλείαν Τληπολέμου μάλιστα εὐδαιμονῆσαι “Podiovs, ὡς καὶ 
“ “ἢ yi Ν 7 Ἂν iG \ \ ’ 5 c , € 
Ὅμηρος μαρτυρεῖ"... ἐστι δὲ αὐτοῦ ἱερὸν καὶ τάφος ἐν Ῥόδῳ. οἱ 

f fod Tad a 

yap συστρατευσάμενοι αὐτῷ διήγαγον τὰ ὀστᾶ ἀπὸ τῆς ᾽Ιλίου εἰς 
c “ Ἂν ta) 

τὴν Ῥόδον .. τελεῖται δὲ Kal ἀγὼν ἐπιτάφιος ἐν τῇ πόλει TAn- 
/ 

πολέμῳ, KATA δὲ ἑτέρους ἱερὸς “HAlw ἀγωνίζονται δὲ παίδων 
«ς ΄, \ / 3 7 igmscs / XN 3 “ 

ἡλικίαι, καὶ στέφονται ἐκ λεύκης Θυσίαι γὰρ αὐτῷ διάφοροι 
7 Ν >) nt a 9 tay Ἂς 3 ἊΝ 2) XN Ἂν γίνονται, καὶ ἀγῶνες τελοῦνται ---Ἑτελεῖτο γὰρ αὐτῷ ἀγὼν τὰ 

Τληπολέμεια, ὁ δὲ νικήσας αὐτὰ λεύκην ἐλάμβανε στέφανον. ἵστο- 
“ 

pla. ὅτε ot “Ἕλληνες εἰς Τροίαν ἐστράτευσαν, ἣν καὶ Τληπόλεμος 
τὰ Sek a > ΄ 5 5 ~ <3 “- > a 

οὗτος μετὰ Podtov. ἀποθανόντος οὖν ἐκεῖ ἤγαγον τὰ ὀστᾶ αὐτοῦ 
€ a “ 

εἰς Ῥόδον, ὡς οἰκιστοῦ ταύτης, καὶ ναὸν αὐτῷ ποιήσαντες πανή- 
ἀν \ 7 Ν / t ΝΜ Ν \ 

yup κατ ἐνιαυτὸν ἄγουσι Ta λεγόμενα 'Γληπολέμεια. ἔστι δὲ TO 
a > ιν 

τῶν ἀγώνων ἄθλον λευκινὸς στέφανος K,T. λ. 4--- ἔπεί φασιν ὅτι 
tal 7 c 

ἀγὼν ἐκεῖ ἄγεται Τληπολέμεια. of δὲ Ἡράκλεια --- Κρίσιν εἶπε 
n a € 

τὸν ἀγῶνα τῶν ᾿Ηλιείων, ὃν διατιθέασιν οἱ Ῥόδιοι. ἐψεύσατο δὲ ὁ 
sf =) Ν / ε 3 \ 3 tal fed Me τ 

Πίνδαρος. οὐ yap ληπολέμῳ ὁ ἀγὼν ἐπιτελεῖται, τῷ δὲ Ηλίῳ 
i \ SN ey \ > “ Ν eNom ἐς, , Se aay 

τιθέασι TOV ἀγῶνα, ws lotpos φησὶν ἐν τῷ περὶ τῶν Ηλίου ayo- 
ς X\ “ 

νων" “Ῥόδιοι τιθέασιν ᾿Ηλίῳ ἐν “Pdd@ γυμνικὸν στεφανίτην ἀγῶναϑ 

-- Ἐν δὲ ταῖς Πινδάρου ἱστορίαις εὗρον ὅτι οἱ τοῦ Τληπολέμου 

ἀπεσώθησαν εἰς Ῥόδον, τὴν αὐτῶν πατρίδα. καὶ ἣ γυνὴ Τληπολέ- 
an a ͵ o BN 

μου Φιλοζώη, μεγάλα δακρύσασα, ἀγῶνας ἐπὶ τῷ τάφῳ TOU ἀνδρὸς 

ἔθετο, καὶ παῖδες ἠγωνίζοντο, καὶ οἱ νικῶντες λεύκης φύλλοις 

ἐστέφοντο t. 
. = a / 

iv. Τληπόλεμον δὲ τὸν ρακλέους ἐν *Apyet κατοικοῦντα λέ- 
“ ἴω tA \ + , " / ᾽ὔ γουσιν ἀνελεῖν Λικύμνιον τὸν ᾿Ηλεκτρυόνος, ἐρίσαντα περί τινων, 

fal c ΄- 

διὰ δὲ τὸν φόνον τοῦτον ἐξ *"Apyous φυγόντα εἰς Ρόδον κατοικῆσαι. 
Ν. Ἂς bas / , / σ «ς ΩΣ Ν ’ n τὴν δὲ νῆσον ταύτην τότε κατῴκουν “Ἕλληνες οἱ ὑπὸ Τριόπα τοῦ 

, , Ν “ “ , Lol Ἂς 

Φόρβαντος κατοικισθέντες. τὸν δ᾽ οὖν ᾿Γληπόλεμον κοινῇ μετὰ 

τῶν ἐγχωρίων τριμερῆ ποιῆσαι τὴν Ρόδον, καὶ τρεῖς ἐν αὐτῇ κατα- 
lal lA las 

στῆσαι πόλεις, Λίνδον, ᾿Ιήλυσον, ἹΚάμιρον Y—Bpayd δὲ πρὸ τῶν 

Τρωϊκῶν Τληπόλεμος ὁ Ἡρακλέους φεύγων διὰ τὸν Δικυμνίου 
S 4 Yd 

θάνατον, ὃν ἀκουσίως ἣν ἀνῃρηκὼς, ἔφυγεν ἐξ "Apyous ἑκουσίως" 
a / 

χρησμὸν δὲ λαβὼν ὑπὲρ ἀποικίας, μετά τινων λαῶν κατέπλευσεν 
a « / 

eis τὴν Ῥόδον kK, τ. A.X—Mera δὲ τοὺς TeAxivas, of ᾿Πλιάδαι 

m Apollodorus, Bibl. ii. viii. 2. ef. q Ibid. Schol. recentiora. 
Schol. ad Nubes, 1267. ὦ σκληρὲ r Schol. Vet. ad 145. 
δαῖμον. 5 Schol. Vet. ad 146. cf. ad 147 et 

n Iliad. B. 670. vide supra, page 229. 
© Scholia Vet. ad Pindar. Olymp τ Tzetzes, in Lycophron. g1t. 

Vii. 36. νυν Diod. Sic. iv. 58. 
p Ibid. ad ται. x Ibid. v. 59. 
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μυθεύονται κατασχεῖν τὴν νῆσον, ὧν ἔνιοι Κερκάφου καὶ Κυδίππης 

γενέσθαι παῖδας τοὺς τὰς πόλεις κτίσαντας ὀμωνύμους αὑτῶν" 

Λίνδον ᾿Ιηλυσσόν τε καὶ ἀργινόεντα Κάμειρον᾽ 

ἔνιοι δὲ τὸν Τληπόλεμον κτίσαι φασὶ, θέσθαι δὲ τὰ ὀνόματα ὁμωνύ- 

pws τῶν Δαναοῦ θυγατέρων τισίγ-- Δωριεῖς δ᾽ εἰσὶν, ὥσπερ καὶ ᾿Αλι- 

καρνασσεῖς, καὶ Κνίδιοι, καὶ Κῶοι. of γὰρ Δωριεῖς, ot τὰ Μέγαρα 

κτίσαντες, μετὰ τὴν Κόδρου τελευτὴν, οἱ μὲν ἔμειναν αὐτόθι, οἱ δὲ 

σὺν ᾿Αλθαιμένει τῷ ᾿Αργείῳ τῆς εἰς Κρήτην ἀποικίας ἐκοινώνησαν, 

οἱ δ᾽ εἰς τὴν Ῥόδον καὶ τὰς λεχθείσας ἀρτίως πόλεις ἐμερίσθησαν. 

ταῦτα δὲ νεώτερα τῶν ὑφ᾽ “Ομήρου λεγομένων ἐστί. 

We learn from these statements some important facts. 
i. From the testimony of Homer, (in which, it is evident, 

Strabo also concurred,) that the first Grecian colony which 
settled in the island of Rhodes was led thither by Tlepole- 

mus, son of Hercules; and that he in reality was the οἰκιστὴς 

of the island, and the founder of the only three Grecian 

cities in it, known in Greek history before the συνοικισμὸς, 

B. C. 408, Lindus, Ialysus, and Cameirus. 11. From the 

testimeny of Pindar, in some of his lost works, referred to 

by Tzetzes, and virtually confirmed by the scholia on the 
viith Olympic ode of Pindar, that though Tlepolemus him- 

self fell at Troy, his followers returned, and brought back 
his bones to Rhodes, as those of their founder as much as 

their captain ; and that his wife (whom Tzetzes calls Πολυζώη 
and Pausanias? Πολυξὼ) both built a tomb and a temple, 
and founded games, in honour of him; which games con- 

tinued to be celebrated ever after under the name of the TAn- 

πολέμεια. And we may infer in Jike manner, from the testi- 
mony of the viith Olympic ode of Pindar itself, that these 

games were so near to the “Adeva in point of time, that they 

might be considered identical with them ; i. e. both must have 

been celebrated simultaneously. On this point it is not credible 

that Pindar could have been mistaken, as some of the scholiasts 

insinuate that he was. The just inference from his mode of 

speaking of both these institutions is, not that one was actu- 
ally the same with the other, but that both were celebrated 
at a common time and on a common occasion: from which 

Y Strabo, xiv. 2. 196, 197. v. 59. De Althzmene, &c.: Scholia in 
2 Ibid. 195. cf. Apoll. Bibl. iii. ii. Theocrit. Idyll. xvii. 69. 

$1: Conon, Amynoes, 47: Diod. Sic. a iii, XIX. 10. 
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it will follow that if both were not instituted at once, one of 

them must have been associated with the other. 

And with respect to the question, which was the older of 
the two, the "Adea or the TAnmoAguerca—the latter, it is evi- 

dent, could not have been older than the return of the Rho- 

dians from Troy; and the date of the capture of Troy, as we 

hope to see hereafter, having been October 19 B.C. 1181— 
the return could not have been earlier than the spring of 

B.C. 1180. But as to the”Adea; we have already shewn, 
that as dedicated to the sun, one of the two principles in the 
Cosmogonic Duad of Rhodes, and as the sign and seal of a 

proper correction of the primitive calendar, made at the same 

time, they must have been one year older at least. It is 
therefore in the highest degree probable that, if the “Adeva 
were instituted B. C. 1181, the Τληπολέμεια were added to 

them B.C. 1180, and both were celebrated in conjunction, 
for the first time, on the stated date of the former, Aug. 25, 

Β. Ο. 1180. 
And yet there is reason also to believe that the association 

of a solemnity of another kind, and for a different purpose, 

with the feast of the sun, so soon after its institution, had an 

important effect on the Correction, appointed for the latter at 
first ; and that though the founders of the ἽΑλεια, whosoever 

they were, having taken its date in the first instance from 
the primitive Athyr 17 of the time being, intended it to have 

been regulated by a cyclico-Julian calendar, the addition of 

the Τληπολέμεια, the very next year, led to the adoption of a 
Julian calendar, for the regulation of both in conjunction. 
The Julian principle, as we have often had occasion to ob- 
serve, was well understood among the Greeks in general at 

this time. It could not, at least, have been unknown to the 

followers of Tlepolemus to Rhodes, from the Peloponnese, 
where a strictly Julian calendar had been instituted and 

brought into existence, sixty years at least before that migra- 
tion, in the shape of the Cronian or Olympic calendar of 
Pelops, the 22nd cycle of the proper leap-year of which co- 
incided with this year of the return from Troy, B.C. 1180, 
itself, 

We thus account for the fact, which has been already 

ascertained from the traditionary date of each of these cere- 
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monies in the lunar calendar of later times, that they must 

have had a stated Julian date, the same mutatis mutandis, 

both B.C. 542 and Bb. C. 382, August 25; the proper repre- 

sentative of which in the lunar calendar, from cycle i. 1. of 

the old octaéteris downwards, was the lunar 24. It is mani- 

fest that of a simply Julian date this was possible, but of a 

eyclico-Julian date, except at stated times, it was not pos- 

sible. A given Julian date, in a simply Julian calendar, 

would be every year the same; in a cyclico-Julian calendar 

only once in 120 years. There were five periods of 120 years, 
from Β. C.1181 to B.C. 581; and 39 years of a sixth, from 
B.C. 581 to B.C. 542. Though therefore the regular date 
of the “AAea and the Τληπολέμεια, B.C. 581, might have 

been August 25, as at first, B.C. 542, in a cyclico-Julian 

calendar it must have been August 15; and as transferred 

from such a Julian calendar at that time to the lunar, its 

date in the lunar correction, both B.C. 542 and ever after, 

must have been the 14th of the proper lunar month, not 

the 24th. 
The supposition therefore of a change in the nature of the 

Correction cf the primitive calendar, made at first for the 

regulation of the “AAea, in consequence of the association 

with it of the Τληπολέμεια so soon after, is absolutely neces- 

sary, in order to account for the identity of the Julian date of 
the institution with itself ever after. And though it might 

perhaps have been expected ὦ priori that, if both these ob- 

servances were subjected to a Julian calendar in common, 

the cycle of both would be a cycle of four years, (the proper 
cycle of the Julian leap-year,) that was no necessary conse- 
quence of the adoption of a Julian calendar. A Julian calen- 

dar was as proper for an annual as for a quadriennial ob- 

servance ; and we may add, if the date of the observance was 

to be always the same with itself, as indispensable. ‘The tes- 

timony of some of the passages, produced above, is express 
that both the “Ade and the Τληπολέμεια of the Rhodians 
were annual; and it is almost self-evident, from the nature 

of the case, that as a kind of parentalia to the memory of 

Tlepolemus, these latter must have been annual. ‘The 

“Adea must have been in course B.C. 542, when they were 
transferred to the lunar calendar, and attached to the 24th 

5. 2 
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of the month in that; yet the interval between B.C. 542 
and B.C. 172*, is not measurable by the cycle of four years. 

We may presume then that each of these solemnities was 

annual, and had the same date in terms of the Julian calen- 

dar, from B.C. 1180 to B.C. 542 at least; August 25, in 

every year of the cycle as dated from B. C. 1180, except the 
fourth, which coincided with the first year of the proper Ju- 

lian cycle of the same kind ; in which consequently it would 
drop pro tempore from August 25 to August 24. 

Section VIII.—On the confirmation of the preceding conclu- 

sions by some general considerations. 

To these different arguments of the truth of the preceding 

conclusions, we may add some considerations of a more 

general nature, which nevertheless lead to the same infer- 

ences. 1. The sun being the principal, if not the exclusive, 

object of worship in Rhodes, and the “Adea the principal 

festival in the Rhodian calendar, it might have been ex- 

pected a priori that the stated time of this Rhodian solemnity 

in particular would be one of the cardinal points in the 

natural year; and especially, if circumstances had allowed 

any room for preference, the vernal equinox, or the summer 
solstice. We can discover nothing in such a Julian date as 
that of August 25 to connect it beforehand with such an in- 
stitution as theAdea. If then there was a connection be- 
tween them de facto, it must have been accidental in its 
origin; and we account for that coincidence in the most 
natural manner, if we resolve it simply into the prevailing 
rule of such cyclico-Julian corrections, along with such insti- 

tutions, whereby they were necessarily determined to the 
Julian term, which was coinciding at the time with the 17th 

of the primitive Athyr. 
u. The stated date of this Rhodian solemnity in honour of 

the sun, August 25, in the sphere of Mazzaroth was only 
one or, at the utmost, two days later than the ingress of the 
sun into Virgo’, August 24, before B.C. 672, August 23, 

after. Moreover, in the astrological scheme of the decania 

of the sphere, the sun itself was the decan of Virgo®. We 

need not therefore be surprised that in the astrological divi- 

a See supra, 205 n. b See our Fasti Catholici, 111. 304. ¢ Thid. iii. 485. 
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sion of the surface of the earth, which subjected every part 
of it to some proper planetary influence, the island of Rhodes 
was assigned to Virgo. Προσῳκείωνται δ᾽ αὐτῇ (scil. τῇ παρθένῳ) 

χῶραι, κατὰ μὲν τοὺς Αἰγυπτίους καὶ τὸν Δωρόθεον, “Pddos καὶ 

Κυκλάδες νῆσοι ἁ--- 

Virgine sub casta felix terraque marique 

Est Rhodos*. 

There can be little doubt that the astrological geography, 

in this particular, was influenced by the notorious fact that 

the “Adeva of the Rhodians, and virtually the birthday of the 

island, were attached to the second or third of the Parthenon 

of Mazzaroth. 

11. If the explanation which we have given of the name of 
“Ῥόδος is founded in truth, it must follow from it that no such 

name for the island could have been in existence before B.C. 

1181. What then was its name, (if it had any, at least,) 

older than B.C.1181? The ancients have assigned it various 

names, both different from this of ‘Podos, and older too— 

Tedxwia, ᾿Οφιοῦσσα, Σταδαία, Πελαγία, Al@paia, Asteria, Tri- 

nacria, Corymbia, Poeéessa, Atabyria, and the likef: all 

which we may dismiss as nothing to the purpose, in answer 

to the present question. ‘lhe true answer is ultimately sup- 

plied by the fact that, next to the Phoenicians and the 

Carians, the first settlers in Rhodes were Tlepolemus and his 
followers from Argos. The three cities which fable attributed 

to the three sons of Helius, Lindus, Ialysus, and Cameirus, 

were in reality founded by him. Nor is there anything in- 

credible a priort in the fact which is mentioned by Strabo, 
that the names of these three cities were taken by Tlepolemus 
from those of three of the daughters of Danaus. The com- 

ing of Danaus to Argos was nearly 150 years older than the 
migration of Tlepolemus to Rhodes; and tradition appears 

to have handed it down among the Greeks, that Danaus 

and his daughters, before their coming to Argos, had thought 

of settling in Rhodes; had landed at least at Rhodes, on 

d Hephestio Thebanus. cf. Meursii ad Dionys. Perieg. 504: Ammian. Mar- 
Rhodus, ii. cap. 2. Opp. iii. 687 D.  cellinus, xvii. 7. 137 : Chron. Arm. Lat. 
Proclus, in Tetrabiblum. ii. 85. ad ann. 276. Jerome, in Chro- 

e Manilius, iv. 763. nico, ad ann. 276. Steph. de Urbibus, 
1 Cf. Diodor. v. 58: Pliny, H.N.v. in nomine. 

36: Strabo, xiv. 2.196 b: Hustathius, 
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their way to the Peloponnese, and had founded a temple 

there, on what was afterwards the site of Lindus, in honour 

of the Egyptian Isis, and according to the tradition of poste- 

rity, under the name of the Lindian Athena’: and that while 
they were there, three of them, according to Diodorus, died 
there, after which three, most probably, Tlepolemus called 

his three settlements. 
Now of the three original settlements of the Greeks in 

Rhodes, this of Lindus appears to have been the principal 

one. Strabo has described it more particularly than either 

of the other twoh; "Eom δὲ πρώτη μὲν Λίνδος, ἀπὸ τῆς πόλεως 

πλέουσιν, ἐν δεξιᾷ ἔχουσι τὴν νῆσον, πόλις ἐπὶ ὄρους ἱδρυμένη, πολὺ 

πρὸς μεσημβρίαν ἀνατείνουσα. ... ἱερὸν δέ ἐστιν ᾿Αθηνᾶς Λινδίας 

αὐτόθι ἐπιφανὲς, τῶν Δαναΐδων ἵδρυμαὶ. It is far from impro- 

bable therefore that it was the metropolis of the island in 
Tlepolemus’ time; and the seat of his own residence. It was 
in the Acropolis of Lindus at least that the first sacrifice to 

Athena, according to tradition, was offered by him and his 

followers. Lindus therefore having been the principal of the 

first three cities, founded by the Greeks in the island, and 
the seat of the temple of Athena herself, (the oldest and most 

sacred of any in the island, and almost anywhere else among 

the Greeks,) it would be nothing extraordinary that it should 
have given name to the island itself. A gloss occurs in 

Suidas, Ῥόδος" ἡ νῆσος, ἥτις καὶ Λίνδος καλεῖται. We may 

infer then that the most ancient name of the island was this 

of A(vdos—given it probably by the daughters of Danaus ; 

though, as an older name than that of ‘Pddos, it would be 

quite sufficient if it was due simply to the foundation of Lin- 
dus by Tlepolemus, twenty-five years at least before the in- 

troduction of the Cosmogonic Duad, and the correction of 
the Primitive Calendar, B. C. 1181—out of which the name 

of ‘Pdéos for the island itself appears to have arisen. 

& Parian Chron. Epocha ix: Herod. k Cf. Hesychius in Λίνδος also, and 
ii. 182: iii. 47: Schol. in Iliad. A. 42. the MS. gloss there quoted in the 
Δαναοί: Diodor. Sic. v. 58: Strabo, notes: Λίνδος... χώρα ἐν τῇ Ῥόδῳ, ἢ 
xiv. 2. 108 b. καὶ νῆσος. If Lindus was the name of 

ἢ xiv. 2.198 a. an island, it must have been that of 

i Cf. Eustath. ad Iliad. B.656.315.13- the island of Rhodes. 
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Section [X.—On the Athena of Lindus, and the local tradi- 

tion concerning the first sacrifice in Rhodes to the Lindian 

Athena. 

1. Τότε καὶ φαυσίβροτος 
, «- , 

δαίμων Ὑπεριονίδας 

μέλλον ἔντειλεν φυλάξα- 

σθαι χρέος παισὶν φίλοις. 

ὡς ἂν θεᾷ πρῶτοι κτίσαιεν 

βωμὸν ἐναργέα, καὶ 
A , , 

σεμνὰν θυσίαν θέμενοι 
, ἈΚ Ὁ ΚΖ, ΄ ΣῊ ΠῚ 

πατρί τε θυμὸν ἰάναιεν κόρᾳ τ᾽ ἐγ- 
φ 1 χειβρόμῳ .. 

᾿Ἐπὶ μὰν βαίνει τι καὶ KT. 2X. 
, A > rea ᾿Ϊ᾿ 

καί τοι γὰρ αἰθούσας ἔχοντες 

σπέρμ᾽ ἀνέβαν φλογὸς ov" 
΄ > > A c ~ 

τεῦξαν δ᾽ ἀπύροις ἱεροῖς 
2» » > ΄ ,͵ A 

ἄλσος ἐν ἀκροπόλει. κείνοισι μὲν Eav- 
A > ‘ , 

Gay ἀγαγὼν νεφέλαν 

πολὺν ὗσε χρυσὸν, αὐτὰ 

δέ σφισιν mace τέχναν 

σᾶσαν ἐπιχθονίων 

Ῥλαυκῶπις ἀριστοπόνοις χερσὶ κρατεῖν. 
+ ‘ al « ἤὰ ἔργα δὲ ζωοῖσιν ἑρπόν- 

τεσσί θ᾽ ὅμοια κέλευθοι 
΄Ἅ > ΝΥ , 

φέρον. ἦν δὲ κλέος 

βαθύ: δαέντι δὲ καὶ σοφία 

μείζων ἄδολος τελέθει τὰ͵ 

mike v X\ / a ec , ,ὔ 3 pie) 7 pS 3 5 

i. Απυρα δὲ μέχρι viv ot Ῥόδιοι θύουσιν an ἐκείνης τῆς ἀρχῆς 
“ a ς “ lal 

τῇ A@nva.... οὐ μόνοι δὲ Ῥόδιοι ἀπύροις ἱεροῖς χρῶνται ἀλλὰ Kat 
a ? lal a ~ 7 

᾿Αθηναῖοι °9— Ανδρωθεῖσι δὲ τοῖς ᾿Ηλιάδαις εἰπεῖν τὸν Ἥλιον, ὅτι 
τι a n I 

οἵτινες ἂν ᾿Αθηνᾷ θύσωσι πρῶτοι παρ᾽ ἑαυτοῖς ἕξουσι τὴν θεόν. τὸ 
2 SN es 4 > aS “ Ν. “ Χ ΄ δ᾽ αὐτὸ διασαφῆσαι λέγεται τοῖς τὴν ᾿Αττικὴν κατοικοῦσι. διὸ καί 

c a φασι τοὺς μὲν “Ἡλιάδας διὰ τὴν σπουδὴν ἐπιλαθομένους ἐνεγκεῖν 

πῦρ ἐπιθεῖναι προθύματα" τὸν δὲ τότε βασιλεύοντα τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων 
/ fal a 

Κέκροπα ἐπὶ τοῦ πυρὸς θῦσαι ὕστερον. διόπερ φασὶ διαμένειν μέχρι, 

τοῦ νῦν τὸ κατὰ τὴν θυσίαν ἴδιον ἐν τῇ Ῥόδῳ, καὶ τὴν θεὸν ἐν αὐτῇ 
΄ \ Ν μὴ a 5 / oe 4 

καθιδρύσθαι. περὶ μὲν οὖν τῶν ἀρχαιολογουμένων παρὰ “Ροδίοις 

οὕτω τινὲς μυθολογοῦσιν, ἐν οἷς ἐστι καὶ Ζήνων ὁ τὰ περὶ ταύτης 

συνταξάμενος “--- Καὶ θύουσιν ἤδη τῇ ᾿Αθηνᾷ δῆμοι δύο ἐπὶ δυοῖν 
“ [4 a \ 

ἀκροπόλεων, ᾿Αθηναῖοι καὶ “Ρόδιοι. γῆ καὶ θαλάττη, καὶ ἄνθρωποι 

1 Pindar, Olymp. vii. 71. m Jbid. 82. n Scholia vetera, ad vers. 86. 
ο Diodor. Sic. v. 56. 
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ηγενεῖς, OL μὲν ἄπυρα ἱερὰ Kal ἀτελῆ, ὁ δὲ ᾿Αθήνησι δῆμος TU YY 5 μ p p 1s v7) Ui ρ 

ἔχει καὶ κνίσσας ἱερῶν". 

i. The preceding fable, curious as it is, and hitherto un- 

explained, was evidently invented to account for a seeming 
inconsistency between the reason of things and the matter 
of fact; viz. that the recognition of the divinity of Athena 
was as old in Rhodes as in Attica, and yet that Attica, not 
Rhodes, was sacred to her. And it answers this purpose by 

explaining that, through an accidental oversight on the part 

of the Rhodians, the Athenians were the first, if not to re- 

cognise the divinity of the goddess, yet to acknowledge it, 

and to do honour to it, by the first complete and perfect 

sacrifice. 

ii. Some things in the preceding accounts may be set aside 

at once; as, for instance, the supposed coincidence of this 
contest between the people of Attica and the people of Rhodes, 
which should be the first to do honour to Athena, with the 

time of the Heliade at Rhodes and that of Kecrops in At- 

tica. The contest between Athena and Posidon for the pos- 

session of Attica was dated in the time of Kecrops too4; 
and that is sufficient to explain why this contest between 

Rhodes and Attica for the possession of Athena herself should 

have been dated in his time also. Not to mention that the 

Heliadze, supposed to have been his contemporaries and his 
competitors in this contest, were the first race of men, ac- 

cording to the Rhodian tradition, which occupied Rhodes 
after the Flood, and Kecrops, according to the Attic tradi- 
tion, was the link of connection between the world before 

and the world after the Flood'. 

ii. The remainder of the fable in substance amounts to 

this: That the recognition of the divinity of Athena after 

her birth took place in Rhodes as soon as in Attica, but that 

the first proper act of religious homage to the new-born god- 

dess, owing to an accidental mistake, was later in Rhodes 
than in Attica; and therefore Attica, not Rhodes, became 

thenceforward the peculiar country of Athena. And for thus 

much of the fable, there is no reason why we may not sup- 

P Philostratus, Icones, ii. 823 B. ᾿Αθηνᾶς Tovat. 

4 See supra, Vol. iv. 122 sqq. r [bid. 126. 
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pose there was some foundation in the matter of fact ; for 

the distinction itself, that Attica and not Rhodes both was 

and had been from the first the favoured country of Athena, 

is certain: and the fable does no more than assign a reason, 

in its own way, for that distinction. 

iv. In order then to the explanation of this historical 

foundation ; the first thing necessary is the date of the colony 
to Rhodes under Tlepolemus. Tlepolemus was one of the 

heroes of Troy; and we have often had occasion to remark 
that the age of Homer’s heroes, in the last year of the war, 

was more or less the same (with some few exceptions), viz. 

from 40 to 55. The Trojan expedition began to be set on 
foot B.C. 1200; but actually set sail only in B.C. 1190: and 
Tlepolemus must have been settled at Rhodes considerably 
before that time at least. Let us assume then that he was 

not more than fifty-five in the last year of the siege, B.C. 
1181, when he was killed by Sarpedon, nor than forty-five in 

the first, B.C. 1190: and consequently that he was born 
about B.C. 1235. 

There is no allusion to Hercules his father, as still alive, 

when he was obliged to retire from his native country after 
the death of Likymnius; and Hercules, as we hope to see 

hereafter, must have been born about B.C. 1260, and must 

have died about B. C. 1208 or 1209. It must therefore 

have been later than B.C. 1208. It is clear too from the 
same account that he himself was arrived at man’s estate 

before the same event, and therefore that it could scarcely 
have happened before he was 20 or 30 years of age. It 

is clear also that there were grandsons as well as sons of 

Hercules, already grown up, at the time of the event; and 

there could not have been grandsons as well as sons of Her- 

cules, arrived at man’s estate, (i.e. twenty years of age at 
least,) in less than 50 or 60 years after his own birth, B.C. 
1260: on which principle, the actual date of the migration of 

Tlepolemus from Argos to Rhodes could not have been earlier 

than B.C. 1205 or 1206: but it might have been about that 

time, when Tlepolemus himself must have been 80 years of 
age, 1.e. old enough to take the lead of a colony to a distant 

quarter ; and sixteen years before the commencement of the 

siege of Troy, B.C. 1190, when he would be only forty-six : 
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by which time too the colony planted in Rhodes might 

already have taken root, and increased in numbers so far as 
to be able to send out a contingent to the assistance of the 

rest of the Greeks before Troy. 
v. Now though the Athena of the Greeks, as the same with 

the ᾿Ογκαία of Cadmus, must have been as old among them 
as the coming of Cadmus, and as the same with the Isis of 

the daughters of Danaus must have been as old as the 

coming of Danaus*, and as the same with the Neith of 
Erichthonius must have been as old as the coming of Erich- 

thonius; yet as the daughter of Zeus, as the Τριτογένεια or 
Τριτογενὴς, adopted into the family of the Olympic gods and 

goddesses, she could not have been older®’ than B.C. 1260, 

even in Crete; and in reality not even there much older 

than B.C. 1206—the date of the συνοικισμὸς of Athens, and 

* The best explanation of the tradition that the worship of the Grecian 

Athena was introduced into Lindus, and the oldest temple to her was 

founded there, by Danaus, and the first sacrifice was offered to her there 

by the daughters of Danaus, would be the fact that Danaus and his 

daughters, on their way from Egypt to Greece, stopped at Rhodes, and 

possibly intended at first to have settled there: for if they brought the 

Isia with them from Egypt, they must have brought the Egyptian Isis 

also, and would introduce her worship into Rhodes as much as into the 

Peloponnese. This tradition is clearly recognised in the Parian Chronicle, 

Epocha ix: and in Diodorus, v. 58: Κατὰ δὲ τούτους τοὺς χρόνους Δαναὸς 

ἔφυγεν ἐξ Αἰγύπτου pera θυγατέρων" καταπλεύσας δὲ τῆς “Podias εἰς Λίνδον, 

καὶ προσδεχθεὶς ὑπὸ τῶν ἐγχωρίων. ἱδρύσατο τῆς Αθηνᾶς ἱερὸν, καὶ τὸ ἄγαλμα 

τῆς θεοῦ καθιέρωσεν. That there was an ancient statue of Athena at Lindus, 

attributed to Danaus, appears from an epigram of Callimachus, restored 

by Bentley as follows : 

Οὔπω Σκέλμιος ἔργον evEooy ἀλλ᾽ ἐπὶ τεθμοῦ 

δηναίου γλαφάνῳ ἄξοος ἦσθα σανίς. 

ὧδε γὰρ ἱδρύοντο θεοὺς τότε" καὶ yap ᾿Αθήνης 

ἐν Λίνδῳ Δαναὸς κίον᾽ ἔθηκεν ἕδος. 

Epigr. cv. vol. i. 478. 

That the Egyptians were aware of a close connection between this Lindian 

Athena and their own Neith or Isis, may be inferred from what Herodotus 

relates of the Thorax dedicated to her there by Amasis: 11. 182: 11]. 47. 
Tradition adds that some of the daughters of Danaus were the first priest- 

esses of this Athena at Lindus; and that three of them (as we have seen) 

died and were buried at Lindus, before the rest with their father migrated 

to Argos. 

* Supra, Vol. iv. 137 sqq.- 
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of the institution of the Panathenza of Theseus. Let us 
therefore be allowed to assume that the recognition of the 
Hellenic Athena, in this capacity, in Crete, the συνοικισμὸς of 

Athens and the Panathenaic institution of Theseus, and the 

migration of the colony under Tlepolemus from the Pelo- 
ponnese to Rhodes, all took place about the same time—the 
two latter very possibly in the same year, B.C. 1206, the 

former not long before that year. We should have in these 
assumptions every thing necessary to account for the fable 
relating to the contest in the recognition of the divinity of 

Athena between Attica and Rhodes, which must have been 

invented sometime or other afterwards; and why, with little 

difference in the actual time of the recognition, the palm of 
priority in it nevertheless was to be assigned to Attica. 

For it has been seen from the history of the Panathenaic 
institution itselft, that it was known and believed that the 

birthday of the Hellenic Athena herself was that of the 
Egyptian Isis-Sothis, the heliacal rising of Sirius’; pro- 
perly indeed for the latitude of Heliopolis or Memphis in 

Egypt—but still the heliacal rising of Sirius. The heliacal 
rising of a given star, as astronomers are aware, is a pheno- 

menon which must vary for different latitudes; so that a dif- 
ference of 1° and a little more in excess or defect in latitude 

may be generally assumed to make a difference of one day in 

excess or defect, in the date of a given phenomenon of this 
kind*. And the latitude of Lindus in Rhodes having been 

seven or eight degrees more to the north than that of Heli- 
opolis in Egypt, the stated date of that kind for the latitude 

of Heliopolis would be seven days later for that of Lindus. 
On this principle the stated date of the heliacal rising of 
Sirius being July 20 for the latitude of Memphis, it would 

be July 27 for that of Lindus *. 

* There was but little difference between the latitude of Lindus in 
Rhodes, and that of the city so called, in after-times; and the Greek 
astronomers themselves (Hipparchus and Geminus) recognise this differ- 

ence of seven days between the heliacal rising of Sirius for the latitude of 

Memphis, and that of Rhodes, respectively, the difference of July 20 and 
27. See our Fasti Catholici, iii. 17. 

t Vol. iv. 52 sqq-: 129 sqq. Vv Cf. Ibid. 129. 
X See our Fasti Catholici, iii. 69 7. 
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Here then is the secret of the difference between the first 

recognition of the new-born Athena, at Athens in Attica, 
and at Lindus in Rhodes, respectively. Both took place, or 
were supposed to have done so, on the birthday of the god- 
dess herself, the heliacal rising of Sirius; but the former on 
the date of the rising for the latitude of Heliopolis, the latter 

on the date of the rising for the latitude of Lindus: the 
former consequently seven days before the latter. The first 

sacrifice to Athena at Athens was performed on July 20, the 
first at Lindus on July 27; the former on the stated date of 

the heliacal rising for the latitude of Heliopolis, the latter on 

the same day for the latitude of Lindus; the former conse- 

quently more truly on the birthday of Athena herself, if 

she came originally from Egypt—the latter more truly on 

the birthday of a Lindian Athena, of one who was born in 

Rhodes and not in Egypt. The difference in time between 

the two acts of recognition—between the performance of 

the first sacrifice to the new-born goddess in the citadel of 

Athens and in that of Lindus respectively—was παρὰ μικρὸν 

even in this case; and so it is supposed by the fable itself to 

have been : but slight as it was, it made a difference of seven 

days between the recognition of the new-born goddess at 

Atheus and at Lindus respectively. And Athena having 
thus been publicly recognised as the goddess of Athens 

seven days before she had yet been so as the goddess of 

Lindus; Athens in return must already have been acknow- 

ledged by her as the city of Athena, seven days before Lin- 
dus could possibly have been 80 *. 

* The fable indeed seemed to resolve the precedence assigned to Attica, 
not into the prior recognition of her divinity, but into the nature of the 

first sacrifice offered to her, after her birth, in either case—that the one 

was perfect of its kind, the other was not; the difference between them 

consisting in this, that the sacrifice in Attica was a burnt-offering, that in 

Rhodes was not. But that this could not have been the true explanation 

of the resulting effect, may be inferred from what the scholiast on the 

same place of the ode of Pindar tells us; viz. that the absence of fire in the 
sacrifices to Athena was not more characteristic of her ritual in Rhodes than 

at Athens. If these dupa ἱερὰ denoted simply such offerings as were 
made without the shedding of blood, (vegetable offerings rather than ani- 

mal,) it is far from improbable that such was the character of the service 

appointed for the Egyptian Isis, (or any object of worship the same with 
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Section X.—On the Τελχῖνες of Rhodian mythology. 
. Ἂ Nae 8S ἊΝ ἊΣ la / , ! lal Ν Ν 

1. Τοιαύτη ὃ ἐστὶν ἐν τοῖς λόγοις τούτοις ποικιλία, τῶν μὲν τοὺς 

αὐτοὺς τοῖς Κουρῆσι τοὺς Κορύβαντας καὶ Καβείρους καὶ ᾿Ιδαίους 

Δακτύλους καὶ Τελχῖνας ἀποφαινόντων" τῶν δὲ συγγενεῖς ἀλλή- 

λων, καὶ μικράς τινας αὐτῶν πρὸς ἀλλήλους διαφορὰς διαστελ- 
᾿ Ὁ 

λομένων  --- Οἱ δὲ Τελχίνων ἐν Ῥόδῳ ἐννέα ὄντων τοὺς “Pea 
Ἢ) » 7 / Ν NX f ene 

συνακολουθήσαντας εἰς Ἰζρήτην, καὶ tov Δία κουροτροφήσαντας, 
r a > a r , τῷ ΄ ε a ς , 
Κουρῆτας ὀνομασθῆναι: Κορύβαντα δὲ τούτων ἑταῖρον ἱεροπύτνης 

ὄντα κτίστην κ',τ. λ.2--- Βκαλεῖτο δ᾽ ἡ Ῥόδος πρότερον ᾿Οφιοῦσσα 

καὶ Σταδία, εἶτα Τελχῖνις, ἀπὸ τῶν οἰκησάντων Τελχίνων τὴν 

νῆσον" ods οἱ μὲν βασκάνους φασὶ καὶ γόητας, θείῳ καταρραίνον- 

Tas τὸ τῆς στυγὸς ὕδωρ, ζώων τε καὶ φυτῶν ὀλέθρου χάριν οἱ δὲ 
/ / na a 

τέχναις διαφέροντας τοὐναντίον ὑπὸ τῶν ἀντιτέχνων βασκανθῆναι, 
‘\ lod n tal ’ 7 7 

καὶ τῆς δυσφημίας τυχεῖν ταύτης ἐλθεῖν δ᾽ ἐκ Κρήτης εἰς Κύπρον 
= Ls ee | Ἵ c t / ’ ΡῚ , ΄, / \ πρῶτον, εἶτ᾽ εἰς Ῥόδον" πρώτους δ᾽ ἐργάσασθαι σίδηρόν TE καὶ 

χαλκόν" καὶ δὴ καὶ τὴν ἅρπην τῷ Κρόνῳ δημιουργῆσαι ὃ---- ᾿Ὠκλήθη 
Me a las 7 

δέ ποτε, φασὶν, ᾿Οφιοῦσα, εἶτα Τελχῖνις, διὰ τοὺς ἐκ Κρήτης 
nn / las ΄ 

TeAxtvas οἰκήσαντας ἐκεῖ, ἄνδρας γόητας καὶ βασκάνους. καίτοι 
/ los lo Tad 

τινὲς μάτην δυσφημηθῆναι τούτους φασί. βασκανθῆναι yap μᾶλλον 
Coen a % ψ 

ὑπὸ τῶν ἀντιτέχνων αὐτοὺς. ἀρίστους ὑπάρξαντας ἐργάτας χαλκοῦ 
\ , ἃ \ Ἂν εἰ (os rey > / b fs καὶ σιδήρου, ot καὶ τὴν ἅρπην τῷ Κρόνῳ ἐδημιούγησαν >—And as 

we may add, the Trident of Posidon— 

Ἢ ὡς ταπρώτιστα μέγας θεὸς οὔρεα θείνων 

ἄορι τριγλωχῖνι, τό οἱ Τελχῖνες ἔτευξαν, 

νήσους εἰναλίας εἰργάζετο “--- 
τ δε Ἂς Ν a \ 5 / € , lal / « 

i. Γὴν δὲ νῆσον τὴν ὀνομαζομένην Ῥόδον πρῶτοι κατῴκησαν οἱ 
a na Ὅν ’ 3 Cia) Ν ji} 

προσαγορευόμενοι TeAxtves. οὗτοι δ᾽ ἦσαν viol μὲν Oadacons, 

ὡς ὁ μῦθος παραδέδωκε: μυθολογοῦνται δὲ μετὰ Καφείρας τῆς 
> lal n c 2 lal 

Qreavod θυγατρὸς ἐκθρέψαι Ποσειδῶνα, “Peas αὐτοῖς παρακατα- 

θεμένης τὸ βρέφος. γενέσθαι δ᾽ αὐτοὺς καὶ τεχνῶν τινῶν εὑρετὰς, 
lal / fal 

καὶ ἄλλα τῶν εἰς τὸν βίον χρησίμων εἰσηγήσασθαι τοῖς ἀνθρώποις, 

Isis, only under a different name,) every where—owing to the same com- 

mon conviction, that nothing was less becoming the great mother of all 

living beings—animal as well as vegetable—than the shedding of blood. 

The true explanation of the distinction is no doubt that which we have 

assigned, in the dates of these first sacrifices ; July 20 and July 27 

respectively. 

¥ Strabo, x. 3. 355 a. z Ibid. 365 a. a [bid. xiv. 2. 196 b. 
Ὁ Eustathius, ad Dionys. Perieg. 504. © Callimachus, in Delum, 30. 
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ἀγάλματά τε θεῶν πρῶτοι κατασκευάσασθαι λέγονται, καί τινα TOV 
> 7 πὸ , Sete RN 0. b) , x x Ν ἀρχαίων ἀφιδρυμάτων am ἐκείνων ἐπωνομάσθαι. παρὰ μὲν γὰρ 

lal ’ 

Λινδίοις ᾿Απόλλωνα Τελχίνιον προσαγορευθῆναι, παρὰ δὲ Ladv- 
Ν al “ 

σίοις Ἥραν καὶ νύμφας Τελχινίας, παρὰ δὲ Καμειρεῦσιν “Hpav 

Τελχινίαν. λέγονται δ᾽ οὗτοι καὶ γόητες γεγονέναι, καὶ παρά- 

γειν, ὅτε βούλοιντο, νέφη τε καὶ ὄμβρους καὶ χαλάζας, ὁμοίως 

δὲ καὶ χιόνα ἐφέλκεσθαι ... ἀλλάττειν δὲ καὶ τὰς ἰδίας μορφὰς, 
καὶ εἶναι φθονεροὺς ἐν τῇ διδασκαλίᾳ τῶν τεχνῶν ἃ---Χρόνῳ δ᾽ 
A Ss cal Ν / Se ὕστερον προαισθομένους τοὺς Τελχῖνας τὸν μέλλοντα γίνεσθαι 

ΑΥ > - Ἂς -“ ‘ lal 7 ἊΝ 3) 

κατακλυσμὸν ἐκλιπεῖν τὴν νῆσον καὶ διασπαρῆναι. Λύκον δ᾽ ἐκ 
i 

τούτων ©, παραγενόμενον εἰς τὴν Λύκιαν, ᾿Απόλλωνος Λυκίον ἱερὸν 
€ 7 Ν \ tne, if “ Ἂς “ ἱδρύσασθαι παρὰ τὸν Ξάνθον ποταμόν. τοῦ δὲ κατακλυσμοῦ γενο- 

μένου τοὺς μὲν ἄλλους διαφθαρῆναι κ', τ. A.f 
= < 
lil. ᾿Εκλήθη δέ ποτε (ἡ Σικυὼν) καὶ Τελχινία, διὰ τὸ τοὺς 

ἀδομένους Τελχῖνας καὶ αὐτόθι οἰκῆσαι 8---ΟὍτι δὲ ἐκ τοῦ τοιούτου 

θέλγει.» οἱ Γελχῖνες, δηλοῦσιν οἱ παλαιοὶ, παρ᾽ οἷς καὶ Θελγῖνες 

of αὐτοὶ λέγονται. ἐν γοῦν ῥητορικῷ λεξικῷ κατὰ στοιχεῖον 
- / na tal + 

προϊόντι γράφεται Θελγῖνες, γόητες, φαρμακοί---Θελγῖψες 1" οἱ 

Τελχῖνες, γόητες πανοῦργοι φαρμακευταί --- Τελχῖνες ** πονηροὶ 
A ᾿ nN 

δαίμονες, φθονεροὶ, βάσκανοι---ἰΚαὶ ἐκ τοῦ τοιούτου θέλγειν καὶ 

Tedxivas, ὡς καὶ ἐν ᾿Οδυσσείᾳ ἐρρέθη, πλάττουσιν οἱ μῦθοι, δαίμο- 

vas τινας κακοποιοὺς, καὶ οὐκ ἐπὶ καλῷ θέλγοντας ἰ---Θέλγει π,... 
3 αὐτὶ \ a 
Ενομίδης δὲ ὁ τὰ θεῖα γράψας καὶ τοὺς Τελχῖνας ἐτυμολογήσας 

εἶπεν ὅτι Θελγῖνες oav—Tedyiv™: οὐ μόνον ὁ ἰσχὺν ὑπὲρ ἄν- 
Y4 N ‘ ν a a 

Opwrov ἔχων μιαρὸς Kal κακουργὸς, ἀλλὰ καὶ τοὺς νῦν Κρῆτας, καὶ 
Ν / - lal τὴν Κρήτην Τελχινίαν λέγουσι... λέγονται δὲ Tedxives οἱ φθονεροὶ 

Ν AN ‘ / ΄ Ν \ / \ 3 nf \ 
kal πονηροὶ καὶ βάσκανοι δαίμονες, Tapa TO θέλγω TO ἀμαυρῶ καὶ 

4 roe gd 3 c σκοτίζω, Θελγῖνές τινες ὄντες, ἢ Tapa τὸ θέλγειν καὶ ἀπατᾶν τοὺς 
.} , fal If δ Ν 

ἀνθρώπους--- ελχῖνες 5. βάσκανοι, γόητες, φθονεροὶ, ἢ παρὰ τὴν 
lal μ \ / Ὁ las 

THEW, ἢ Tapa τὸ θέλγειν---Μύλας Ρ' εἷς τῶν Τελχίνων, ds τὰ ἐν 
Ve Καμείρῳ ἱερὰ Μυλαντείων ἱδρύσατο--- Τέλχανος 4 (Τελχίνιος)" ὁ 

SN Ν » bd \ \ 

Ζεὺς παρὰ Κρισίῳ (Kpnoiv)—Kai ἡ Κρήτη Τελχινία ἐλέγετο, καὶ 

ἃ Diod. Sic. v. 55. g Eustathius, ad Iliad. Β. 572. 291. 
© Cf. Hesychius, Λύκος ... καὶ εἷς 28. cf. Steph. Byz. in Τελχίς. 

τῶν Τελχίνων. Also Nonnus, Diony- h [bid. ad Odyss. A. 54. £391. II. 
siaca, xiv. 36-39, where the names of i Hesychius. 
three are enumerated, Λύκος Κέλμις k Photii Lex. cf. Suidas in voce. 
Δαμναμενεύς. See also the Schol. ad 1 Eustathius, ad Iliad. N. 435.941. 2. 
Apollon. Rhod. i. 1126 KéAwis in m Etym. Magn. 
Nonnus, supra, page 266, note, was n Ibid. 
Σκέλμις in Callimachus. © Hesychius. 

f Diod. v. 56. p Ibid. a Ibid. 
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ot Κρῆτες TeAxives*—‘lyvntes8* οὕτως ὠνομάζοντο οἱ μετὰ τοὺς 
Τελχῖνας ἐποικήσαντες τὴν ἱ Ρόδον ---Γνῆς" ἔθνος οἰκῆσαν τὴν Ῥό- 
δον, ἔνθεν καὶ Γνῆτες οἱ ἰθαγενεῖς. λέγεται δὲ μετὰ τοῦ ι Ἴγνητες ὗ 
--Καὶ Σιμμίας ὁ Ῥόδιος" 

ἔΔΑμμας 

᾿Ιγνήτων καὶ Τελχίνων ἔφυ ἡ ἁλυκὴ Cay. 

(καλεῖται δ᾽ οὕτως, sc. Ca, ἡ θάλασσα.) νυ---᾿Ανταίη δαίμων χ᾽ ἡ 
“Ῥέα οὕτω λέγεται, διότι ἐναντία τοῖς Τελχῖσιν ἐγένετο---Καὶ μά- 
λιστα ὁ πικρὸς Λαυκίας Τελχῖνος ἦν μοι βασκαίνων βαρύτερος. 

iv. Καὶ ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἐν Τευμησσῷ Τελχινίας ἐστὶν ἱερὸν, ἄγαλμα 
οὐκ ἔχον" ἐς δὲ τὴν ἐπίκλησιν αὐτῆς ἐστὶν εἰκάζειν ὡς τῶν ἐν 

Κύπρῳ ποτὲ οἰκησάντων Τελχίνων ἀφικομένη μοῖρα ἐς Βοιωτοὺς 

ἱερὸν ἱδρύσατο ᾿Αθηνᾶς Τελχινίας 7---΄ Απις (son of Phoroneus) 

... ὀνομάσας ἀφ᾽ ἑαυτοῦ τὴν Πελοπόννησον ᾿Απίαν, ὑπὸ Θελέίονος 

καὶ Τελχῖνος ἐπιβουλευθεὶς, ἄπαις ἀπέθανε, καὶ νομισθεὶς θεὸς 

ἐκλήθη Σάραπις-- Τελχῖψες ἐκπεσόντες Πελοποννήσου Ῥόδον 

ᾧκησαν νῆσον τὴν κἀλουμένην "Odiotocav>—Telchines victi 

Rhodum condiderunt, que prius Ophiussa vocabatur ¢—Tel- 
chines... Rhodum insulam que Ophiussa antea vocabatur, 
quasi tutam possessionem ceperunt¢—Ante annos condite 
urbis mixx (B.C. 1823) Telchines et Carpathii pervicax pree- 

lum adversus Phoroneum...gesserunt®. And sometime after 
that, their migration to Rhodes, 30 years before the flood of 
Ogyges «— Telchines et Caryatze adversum Phoroneum et 
Parrhasios instituunt bellum ἢ, 

v. Λέγει δὲ ὁ Γεωγράφος καὶ ὅτι Tedxives ἐννέα ἐν ἱῬόδῳ τῇ 

ἱΡέᾳ συνακολουθήσαντες εἰς Κρήτην, καὶ Δία κουροτροφήσαντες, 

Κουρῆτες ὠνομάσθησαν. πολὺς δὲ ὁ περὶ Τελχίνων λόγος καὶ 

παρὰ πολλοῖς. εἰσὶ γὰρ οἱ καὶ Κρῆτας αὐτούς φασι, καὶ Θελγῖνας 
ὀνομάζουσι παρὰ τὸ θέλγειν, καὶ γόητας εἶναί φασι καὶ φαρμακεῖς, 
καὶ δύο γένη αὐτῶν εἶναι, τὸ μὲν βάναυσον καὶ χειρωνακτικὸν, τὸ 

δὲ λυμαντήριον τῶν καλῶν, ἤγουν τῶν εὐμόρφων. καὶ οἱ μὲν θα- 
λάσσης παῖδας αὐτοὺς εἶναι, οἱ δὲ ἐκ τῶν τοῦ ᾿Ακταίωνος κυνῶν 

ΓΤ Steph. Byz. TeAxis. 
3. Hesychius. 
t Steph. Byz. Γνῆς. It seems to be 

a contraction for Γηγενὴς, Γνής. 
Y Clemens Alex. Strom. v. viii. § 48. 

pag. 35. 1.11. 
x Apollon. Rhod. i. 1141, and the 

Scholia. 
y Alkiphron, Epp. i. xii. p. 10. 
2 Pausanias, ix. xix. 1. 

® Apollodorus, Biblioth. ii. i. 1. 
b Syncellus, 282. 3 : Eusebius, Chron. 

Arm. Lat. ad ann. 276. 
© Jerome, Thes. Temp. ad ann. 276. 
4 Orosius, i. 7. 
e Ibid. p. 45. 
f Euseb. Chron. Arm. Lat. 11. 83. ad 

ann. 229, in the τοῦ of Phoroneus, 
ΙΟΙΙῚ years before Olym. i. 1, i.e. B.C. 
1787. cf. Syncellus, 238. 12. 
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a pyre) , ss a sy ἈΠ eS ΄ " « 
μεταμορφωθῆναι εἰς ἀνθρώπους" τοῦτο δὲ, διὰ τὸ ἀγρίως ἔχειν, ὡς 

Ν / A 3] / Ν ΄ὔ tal o > e 

καὶ μυθεύεσθαι σκηπτοὺς ἀφιέναι, Kal ποτήριον δοκεῖν ἔχειν ἐν ᾧ 

ῥίζας κυκῶντες ἐφάρμασσον γοητευτικῶς. ἀνατίθεται δὲ αὐτοῖς καὶ 
ε Ὧν lay Ν \ , ed Φ \ , 5) \ 
ἡ κατασκευὴ τῆς κατὰ τὸν Κρόνον ἅρπης, ἣ τὸν πατέρα Οὐρανὸν 

Ψ 4 \ 2) nA = δ a >] , \ / \ 

EUVOUXLTE. καὶ ἀγαλματοποιῖαν δὲ εὑρεῖν ἐδόκουν καὶ μέταλλα. καὶ 

ἀμφίβιοι εἶναι, καὶ ἔξαλλοι ταῖς μορφαῖς, ὡς ἐμφερεῖς τὰ μὲν 

δαίμοσι τὰ δὲ ἀνθρώποις τὰ δὲ ἰχθύσι τὰ δὲ ὄφεσι. μῦθος δὲ καὶ 
n 5 / an 

ἄχειρας ἐνίους αὐτῶν εἶναι καὶ ἄποδας, καὶ ἀνάμεσον τῶν δακτύ- 

λων δέρματα ἔχειν κατὰ χῆνας. ἦσαν δὲ, φασὶ, καὶ γλαυκωποὶ καὶ 
, ε Ν ,’ ἣν ΄- 3 Ν s ,’ , "A 

μελανόφρυες. οἱ δὲ εἰπόντες τρεῖς αὐτοὺς εἶναι ὀνόματα κομίζουσιν 
a ἃ a 

αὐτοῖς χρυσὸν καὶ ἄργυρον καὶ χαλκὸν, ὁμωνύμως ὕλῃ ἣν ἕκαστος 
“Δ ἊΝ 

εὗρε. κατομβρηθέντες δὲ, φασὶν, ὑπὸ Διὸς ἢ τοξευθέντες ὑπὸ 
n «ς , lal 

᾿Απόλλωνος ὥὦλοντο. ἱστορεῖται δὲ καὶ ἡ Ῥόδος am αὐτῶν Τελχι- 

via καλεῖσθαι. 1) δὲ παροιμία τοὺς φθονεροὺς καὶ ψογεροὺς Τελχῖ- 
nan ld δ Ἀ Ν a \ Ν a 

vas... καλεῖ. Στησίχορος δὲ, φασὶ, Tas κῆρας Kal τὰς σκοτώσεις 

Τελχῖνας προσηγόρευσε ὅ--- 

Phoebeamque Rhodon et Ialysios Telchinas, 
Quorum oculos ipso vitiantes omnia visu 

Jupiter exosus fraternis subdidit undis ». 

It might well be observed by Eustathius that the singular 
race of beings, described in the preceding accounts, had been 
an object of much curiosity, and had given occasion to many 
conjectures. The substance of those explanations however, 
we may presume, 15 contained in these statements; and as- 

suming that to have been the case, we shall proceed to make 

some remarks upon them. 

i. Though these Telchines appear to have been more 

closely connected in the apprehension of antiquity with the 
island of Rhodes, than with any other quarter; yet it must 

be evident from these accounts that they were not supposed 

to have been confined to Rhodes. They are recognised as 
some time or other inhabitants of Crete, of Cyprus, of the 
Peloponnese, and of Boeotia, before their first appearance in 

Rhodes; from which it may be inferred that the light in 
which they were most generally regarded must have been 
that of the representatives, in some sense or other, of a 

former race of beings, which in the order of time and place 

5. Eustathius ad Iliad. 1. 5.25. 771. 56. 
h Ovid, Metam. vii. 365. cf. Lactantius, ad Thebaid. ii. 274. 



CH.2.8.10. Τελχῖνες of Rhodian Mythology. 273 

had preceded any other, known to have afterwards occu- 

pied the same parts of the earth; and in that respect 

resembling the Pelasgi of Greek tradition, and the Abori- 
gines of Italian. 

i. Some particulars in these accounts may be set aside ; 
such, for instance, as profess to assign these Telchines a time, 

and to define both the cause and the date of their migration 

to Rhodes, from any other quarter: as, for example, from 

the Peloponnese, in consequence of their war with Phoro- 
neus. We may set aside also those accounts which made 
them contemporaries of Kronos and Rhea, and the same with 

the Corybantes and the Curetes. All this was easy to be 
imagined, especially after the rise of the national fable in 
Rhodes, analogous to that in Crete, and that in Cyprus. 

The Cretan origin of this addition to the traditionary account 

of the Telchines is plainly implied in the course which it 

took, to bring them into Rhodes; supposing them to have 

migrated first of all from Crete, with Rhea, to Cyprus, and 

then from Cyprus to Rhodes. These two fables, the Cretan 

of Cronos and Rhea, and the Cypriot one of Aphrodite and 
Adonis, were synchronous in their origin; and the Rhodian 

one of Helius and Rhodos, though later than both, was 

connected with each, especially with the latter. And as 
the effect of this circumstantial addition to the history of 
the Telchines was merely to connect both the national 

fable of Cyprus and that of Rhodes with the Cretan one of 

the same kind, we may presume such was the end intended 

by it; and consequently that it was most probably invented 
in Crete. 

iii. But even after allowance has been made for such addi- 

tions as these, certain particulars, attested more or less by 

all the preceding accounts, will still remain, for distrusting 

which, as professing to be the real traditionary representa- 

tion of these Telchines, and the real opinion and belief of an- 

tiquity concerning them, no good reason, so far as we know, 
is discoverable. And these we shall proceed to state. 

i. These Telchines, though an extraordinary race of men, 

and one which at first sight might be taken for something 

different from human, were after all a particular class of the 
same kind of beings in general, which were known or supposed 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. 7 
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to have lived and died on the face of the earth; differing 
from all others in that respect only in the order of time—in 
having preceded the rest, and having disappeared to make 

way for the rest—in the occupation of the same parts of the 
earth. ii. The origin of these Telchines was not different 

from that of the rest of mankind. The rest of mankind, in 

the common belief of antiquity, came into existence out of 
chaos, out of the sea, out of water; and so did these Tel- 

chines, for these too were the children of the sea. iti. These 

Telchines, in respect to their disposition, i.e. their moral con- 
stitution, agreed with the rest of mankind, in being neither 

absolutely good, nor yet unmixedly evil; but partly the one 
and partly the other, yet with a bias to evil rather than good: 

a bias which in their case shewed itself in an inclination to 
do evil to other things without provocation; and particularly 

in a certain antipathy to the young and beautiful, which im- 
pelled them to seek their destruction. iv. These Telchines 
were eminently distinguished by their ingenuity and their 

powers of invention. They were the discoverers of the handi- 

craft and mechanical arts, especially the art of metallurgy, 

the working in gold, silver, or brass; and not only of the 

necessary or useful arts, but of the elegant and ornamental 
—such for instance as the art of the sculptor—the practice 
of which too was attributed to them. v. These Telchines 
disappeared at last, not in the ordinary manner in which one 

race of men after another disappears from the face of the 
earth, but through an express interposition of the gods, to 
whom for some reason or other they had become obnoxious ; 

i.e. either through the arrows of Apollo, or through a deluge. 
vi. These Telchines were nine in number: for that appears to 
have been the genuine tradition concerning them, and not that 

they were merely three, the number simply of those among 
them who were supposed to have discovered the art of working 
in the hard metals, gold, silver, and brass, and each to have 

derived his name in particular from one of these subjects of 

their art in common. 
Laying therefore these different intimations together, we 

can come only to one conclusion ; viz. that if this traditionary 
order of beings represented any actual race of mankind, it 
must have been one which had once an actual existence on 
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the face of the earth, and yet had some time or other, and for 
some reason or other, been all swept away by the waters of 
a deluge. That is, though an actual race of the former in- 

habitants of the earth, it was an antediluvian one. 

Now, as the readers of Scripture must be aware, there 

were two classes of the antediluvian possessors of the earth, 
which had a common origin indeed, and yet from the first 

were discriminated and kept distinct; the descendants of Adam 

through Cain, and the descendants of Adam through Seth. 
Of these the latter had still their representatives in the post- 
diluvian world, but the former had passed away with the 

deluge. The question however is, Whether the memory of 

this one of the two great divisions of mankind before the 

deluge, passed away with them also? or Whether the succes- 

sors of the other division, the surviving representatives of the 
antediluvian world, still retained the recollection at least of 

the other great branch of the human family, which had 

divided the possession of the earth with their own progeni- 

tors, down to the flood? for if they did, then, as every one 

must admit, it might be expected a priori we should find it 

embodied in some of the traditions of the postdiluvian world; 
more or less different from the truth indeed, yet retaining 

the general features and outlines of the truth. 

And this in our opinion is the true explanation of this 

Rhodian fable of the Telchines. It is the traditionary his- 
tory of the antediluvian race of mankind, in that one of its 
principal divisions, which we have learnt from Scripture to 

discriminate as the line of Cain, in contradistinction to that 

of Seth. The intelligent reader, as soon as this clue is put 

into his hands, cannot fail to perceive how competent it is to 
explain the above accounts in their most important circum- 
stances, and to reduce these Telchines from a merely ima- 

ginary and impossible class of beings, to a real and historical 

one, differmg from any other at present only in the circum- 
stance of their having lived before the flood. 

In the first place, with respect to the origin of these Tel- 
chines, it is consistent with the Scriptural account of the origin 
of mankind, that even these Telchines, in the opinion of anti- 

quity, came into existence out of the sea; that being the 

Scriptural account of the state of the earth, as nothing but a 

ΠΣ 
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sea, before the creation of the first man. Secondly, with 
respect to the moral character and disposition of these Tel- 
chines; the first act of bloodshed, the first violent taking 
away of life, the first murder among mankind, was the doing 
of Cain, the founder, as we are supposing, of the line of the 
Telchines; and the subject of his violence was Abel, his 

younger brother, and his motive to it, as we collect it from 

Scripture, was envy and jealousy of his brother. It is 
scarcely conceivable that the first instance of homicide, and 
under such remarkable circumstances as these, would not be 

long remembered in the antediluvian world; and would not 
even survive the flood: in which case the memory of Cain, 

and of the descendants of Cain, it is easy to see, might go 

down to posterity in the postdiluvian world, stamped with 
the peculiar mark which this tradition appears to have 
handed down as characteristic of the Telchines, that of a 

natural feeling of ill-will towards the καλοὶ, or ᾿εὔμορφοι, to 
which the young and virtuous Abel had fallen a victim in the 
first instance. 

Thirdly, though these Telchines were really a particular 

race of men, yet in some of the preceding accounts they ap- 
pear to be represented as a kind of δαίμονες, an order of 

beings between gods and men. And if tradition had pre- 

served in the postdiluvian world any recollection of those 
giants of Scripture, or those men of renown, the offspring of 

angels and the daughters of men, before the fiood, it would 

not be extraordinary to find the Telchines of this postdiluvian 
tradition identified with them, in some of the accounts re- 

lating to them. 

Fourthly, tradition appears to have uniformly attributed 
to these Telchines a peculiar talent for the mechanical arts 
and inventions. They were eminently a γένος βάναυσον, and 

χειρωνακτικόν. In particular, it seems to have been remem- 
bered concerning them everywhere, that they taught men 

the use of the metals, and the art of working in the metals. 

Now this must do much to identify them with the descend- 
ants of Cain, of whom Scripture, mutatis mutandis, has re- 

corded the same things; that these too were the inventors of 
the useful arts, and of the elegant, as well as the useful ; 

that one was the father of those who dwelt in tents, the in- 
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ventor, i.e. of everything necessary to the Nomadic Life ; 
another was the father of those who handled the harp and 

the organ, i. e. the inventor of musical instruments; another 

was the instructor of every artificer in brass and iron, and by 
parity of reason, we may presume, in gold and silver—the 
most characteristic and the best authenticated fact in the 

traditionary history of the Telchines also—from which it does 
not seem possible to draw any other conclusion, than that 
these Telchines and the descendants of Cain, as both the 

authors of the very same mechanical arts and inventions, must 
have been the same. 

Fifthly, these Telchines were nine in number; and the 
number of the antediluvian patriarchs, in the line of Cain, 

according to Scripture', was nine also, including Cain him- 
self; Cain, Enoch, Irad, Mehujael, Methusael, Lamech, Jubal, 

Tubal, and Tubal-cain. Sixthly, these Telchines perished at 
last all at once, through an express interposition of the gods, 
the instrument of which was a deluge: and so did the de- 

scendants of Cain, in the antediluvian world, by the waters 

of the flood. 

Lastly, the name of TeAxives, applied by tradition to this 

peculiar race, may be shewn to confirm our explanation ; 

and, on etymological principles, to denote neither more nor 

less than the descendants of Cain. For, 1. the name itself is 

evidently a compound one; the two elements of which are 

TeA and yw, forming together TeAyiv in the singular, and 

TeAxives in the plural. 11. It is evident that neither the word 

so compounded, nor the elements of which it is composed, 
are Greek ; and therefore that both must have been imported 

into the Greek language from some other. 11. In the He- 
brew or Pheenician (on the opposite coast to Rhodes), Tel was 
the word for Dew in English, δρόσος in Greek ; and δρόσος in 
Greek was used metaphorically for the young of any animal. 
In Homer éépon, which means the same thing as δρόσος, is 

regularly applied to the young of the sheep; and by Aischy- 

lus δρόσος is applied to the young of all animals indiscrimi- 
nately. And though it must be admitted that Tel is not 
found so applied, at least in the Bible; yet in the cognate 
language of Syria Teleh was actually used for a child or an 

i Genesis iv. 17-22. 
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infant Κα: and the same word must have passed into Greek, in 
much the same sense, in the form of Τᾶλις, a young woman ; 

instancesgof which occur in the classical writers themselves— 

Τῆς μελλογάμου 
τάλιδος Ἰ--- 

on which the Scholiast; Τᾶλις λέγεται παρ᾽ Αἰολεῦσιν ἡ ὀνο- 

μασθεῖσά τινι νύμφη. Καλλίμαχος" 

Αὐτίκα τὴν τᾶλιν παιδὶ σὺν ἀμφιθαλεῖ .--- 

Tddis™* ἣ μελλόγαμος παρθένος, καὶ κατωνομασμένη τινί. οἱ δὲ 

γυναῖκα γαμετήν" οἱ δὲ νύμφην. When we consider at what an 

early age young women were given in marriage in Greece, 

we shall be convinced that there could not have been much 

difference between τᾶλις in the sense of a young girl, and 
τᾶλις in the sense of a bride: and the Talitha cumi of the 

Gospel History°® shews, in like manner, that while Talitha 
(i.e. Teleh or Tel) was actually a vernacular term in the 
Hebrew, as much as in the Syriac, of our Saviour’s time, it 

was commonly so applied to a girl of eleven or twelve years 

of age. 

The first element of this compound word then was Tel, in 
the sense of child or son. With respect to the other, Kin, it 

is evidently the Scriptural name of Cain itself, in the Hebrew, 
simply written without points ;—}7), in pronunciation, Kin, 

in Greek characters, KIN. It is no objection that the K, in 
the actual compound form of the word in Greek, became X ; 

for it must have been just as allowable to change the K in 
Τελκῖν, into X in Τελχῖν, as the X in Χρόνος, to Καὶ in Κρόνος, as 

the name of Kpovos—or, as Aristophanes has done, to change 

Χίος into Ketos— 
Οὐ Χῖος ἀλλὰ Κεῖος P. 

Nor could any one, who thought of deriving Τελχῖν from 

Θελγῖν, (as many of the grammarians of antiquity did,) object 
to this substitution of Τελχῖν for TeAxiv. Meanwhile it con- 

firms this derivation, that the i in Kin, as the name of Cain, was 

naturally long in the Hebrew, and the ¢ in Kw, in Greek, in the 
last syllable of this word, was long also. The true explana- 
tion of the word therefore, as resolved into both its elements, 

and taking its meaning from each alike, is that of the cn11- 

k See Gesenius in voce. 1 Sophocles, Antigone, 628. m Fragm. cex. 
n Hesychius. © Mark ν. 41. cf. Luke viii. 54. P Ranze, 970. 
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DREN of Carn. This word TeAxives is neither more nor less 
than a patronymic, equivalent to Kawida.—so to say; the 

lineal descendants of the Cain of Scripture. 

From these various coincidences therefore it may reason- 

ably be inferred that if the Telchines of Rhodian mythology, 
represented, characterized, and denominated as they are, de- 
noted an actual race of men, it must have been the descend- 

ants of Cain, between the Creation and the Flood. It may 
consequently be justly contended that this singular fable, in- 

explicable as it has hitherto been considered, was founded at 
bottom in truth; and contained a real meaning, eminently 

calculated to illustrate the Scriptural account of the common 

origin both of the antediluvian and of the postdiluvian family 

of mankind. Nor is it more extraordinary per se, or less to 
have been expected “ὦ priori, that the existence and name of 
the posterity of the first man, through this one of his de- 

scendants, should have been preserved by a genuine post- 
diluvian tradition, than the memory and name of the first 

mau himself, the Adam of Scripture: which nevertheless was 

the case, as we hope to see on a future opportunity. 

With respect to the quarter from which such a tradition 

as this may best be supposed to have got admission into the 
island of Rhodes; though in strictness we are not bound to 

answer that further question, (which has nothing to do with 

the fact of the tradition itself,) yet, as the name of the Tel- 

chines so evidently came from the opposite coast of Pheenicia, 
we should be of opinion, that the traditions connected with it 
came from the same quarter also: and in that case, through 
the Phcenician settlers in the island, to whom, as the first of 

the number, we had occasion to allude before? And al- 

though, from the proximity of Phcenicia to Judzea, and the 
intercourse which there must have been between the Phee- 
nicians and the people of Israel, it might be conjectured that 
these traditions, even among the Phcenicians, were to-be 
ultimately traced to the Hebrew Scriptures; yet in reality 

they differed too much in their circumstances from the 
Scriptural account of the same things, to allow us to sup- 
pose they could have been derived from Revelation, through 
the Jews. They must be regarded as the antediluvian history 

4 Supra, 232 2. 
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perpetuated, in some manner or other, without the light of 
Scripture; and yet agreeably to the written accounts of the 

same things in Scripture, in substance at least—and there- 

fore very proper to be appealed to, not indeed in confirmation 

of Scripture, which requires no confirmation beyond itself, 

but to illustrate it, and to shew, by a remarkable case in 
point, that between the genuine tradition of primitive anti- 

quity, and the simple historical narrative of Scripture, there 
never was, nor ever will be, any contradiction. 

Section X1I.—On the ᾿Ηλιάδαι of Rhodian Mythology. 

1. Βλάστε μὲν ἐξ ἁλὸς ὑγρᾶς 

νᾶσος, ἔχει τέ μιν ὁ- 

ξειᾶν ὁ γενέθλιος ἀκτίνων πατὴρ, 

πῦρ πνεόντων ἀρχὸς ἵππων. 

ἔνθα Ῥόδῳ ποτὲ μιχθεὶς 

τέκεν ἑπτὰ σοφώ- 

τατα νοήματ᾽ ἐπὶ προτέρων 

ἀνδρῶν παραδεξαμένους 

παῖδας, ὧν εἷς μὲν Κάμειρον 

πρεσβύτατόν τε ᾽1ά- 

λυσον ἔτεκεν, Λίνδον τ᾽. ἀπάτερθε δ᾽ ἔχον, 

διὰ γαῖαν τρίχα δασ- 

σάμενοι, πατρωΐαν 

ἀστέων poipay’ κέκληνται δέ σφιν ἕδραιτ. 

ii. “HAlov καὶ Ρόδον ἐγένοντο παῖδες ζ΄, καὶ θυγάτηρ ᾿Ηλεκτρυ- 

évn&—Tpimodw νᾶσον ἴ: ἔκγονοι δὲ “Ηλίου, ἀφ᾽ ὧν αἱ πόλεις ὠνο- 

μάσθησαν, Λίνδος, ᾿Ιηλυσὸς, Κάμειρος, παῖδες Κερκάφου τοῦ “HAlov 

καὶ Κυδίππης τῆς ᾿Οχίμου θυγατρός. Δίδυμος δέ φησι καὶ τετάρτην 

εἶναι πόλιν, τὴν νῦν ᾿Αχαίων καλουμένην--- Εἰσὶ δὲ οἱ ᾿Ηλίον ἑπτὰ 

παῖδες οὗτοι: Κέρκαφος, ᾿Ακτὶς, Μακαρεὺς, Τενάγης, Τριόπης, Φα- 

ἐθων ὁ νεώτερος, ΓὌχιμος "---Ηλίου καὶ Ῥόδον (οὕτω γὰρ αὐτὴν 
“Ἑλλάνικος καλεῖ) ἑπτὰ παῖδες γίνονται. ἴΟχιμος, Κέρκαφος, ᾿Ακτὶς, 

Μακαρεὺς, Κάνδαλος, Τριόπης, Φαέθων ὁ νεώτατος, ὃν οἱ ἐν τῇ 
νήσῳ ὀνομάζουσι Τενάγην. περὶ δὲ τῶν ὀνομάτων αὐτῶν διαφέρου- 

σιν. οὐ πάντες γάρ φασι τοὺς ad’tovs~—Tod δὲ Κερκάφου Λίνδος, 

᾿Ιηλυσὸς, Κάμειρος "--- 
ili. Μετὰ δὲ τοὺς Τελχῖνας οἱ ᾿Ηλιάδαι μυθεύονται κατασχεῖν 

τὴν νῆσον, ὧν ἔνιοι, Κερκάφου καὶ Κυδίππης γενέσθαι παῖδας τοὺς 

τὰς πόλεις κτίσαντας ἐπωνύμους αὑτῶν" 

® Pindar, Olymp. vii. 127. s Schol. vetera, ad vers. 24. t Ibid, ad 34. 
Vv Ibid. ad vers. 131. w Ad vers. 135- x ΤΟΙ, 
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Λίνδον, ᾿Ιηλυσσόν τε, kat ἀργινόεντα Κάμειρον Υ--- 

Τὸν δὲ προρρηθέντα Λίνδον καὶ τοὺς αὐτοῦ ἀδελφοὺς οὕτω γενεαλο- 

γοῦσιν οἱ παλαιοί: “Ηλίου καὶ Ρόδον νύμφης υἱὸς Κέρκαφος, οὗ καὶ 

Λυσίππης Λίνδος, ᾿Ιηλυσὸς, καὶ Κάμειρος 2--ΟΟἸιαγ 5 (sol) is, quem 
heroicis temporibus Acantho Rhodi peperisse dicitur, (pa- 
ter) Ialysi Camiri et Lindi* — Quartus Ialysi pater, quem 
Rhodi peperit heroicis temporibus Acantho "---λιον δὲ κατὰ 

μὲν τὸν μῦθον ἐρασθέντα τῆς Ῥόδου, κ',τ. A. εἶναι δὲ τοὺς ἑπτὰ 

υἱοὺς ἴὌχιμον, Κέρκαφον, Μάκαρα, ᾿Ακτῖνα, Τενάγην, Τριόπαν, καὶ 

Κάνδαλον, θυγατέρα δὲ μίαν ᾿Ηλεκτρυόνην ©. 

It thus appears that in the recognition of a race, which 

came next to the Telchines in antiquity and in the pos- 
session of Rhodes, in their descent from the sun, and in 

their number, tradition even before the time of Pindar must 

have been uniform. And though to these seven sons of 
Ἥλιος, some of these accounts add a daughter also, called 
᾿Ηλεκτρυώνη. there is no proof that this daughter was known 

to Pindar. And though the number also of these ᾿Ηλιάδαι in 

some of the same accounts is increased to ten, by the addi- 

tion of three sons of one of them, whom they call Κέρκαφος ; 

this is so clearly for the sake of the three earliest settlements 
of the Greeks in Rhodes, Lindus, [alysus, and Cameirus, in 

order to derive these too from the Heliadze—that we need 

not hesitate to set it down to the invention of later times. 

This part of the fable is contradicted by the testimony of 

Homer; who knew of no founder of those three cities but 

Tlepolemus and his followers from Argos. 

The names of these Heliade also, as something independ- 
ent of their number, we are told by the scholiast on Pindar, 
were so differently represented, that none can be supposed to 

have been handed down by any genuine and authentic tra- 
dition ; like that which perpetuated the fact of their common 
descent from the sun, and of their common relation to the 

island of Rhodes, as its first and oldest inhabitants next to 

the Telchines, and that of their number. The fictitious 
character of some of these names is betrayed by their ety- 

mon itself ; for instance, that of Tevayns, from τέναγος, palus 

Υ Strabo, xiv, 2. 196, 197. Z EKustathius, ad Iliad. B. 655. 315. 26. 

a Cicero, De Natura Deorum, iii. 21, 54. b Arnobius, iv. 135. 
© Diodorus, ν. 56. 
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a marsh; implying that this Tevdyns,was merely the per- 

sonification of the superficial state of the island itself—as it 

was left by the waters of the deluge: and likewise that of ’Axzis, 
the Greek for a sunbeam, which being personified also might 

well have been supposed the name of one of these children of 
the sun. And to this ᾿Ακτὶς Diodorus Sic.4 and Stephanus 

Byz.¢ attributed the foundation of Heliopolis in Egypt, that 

is, of the city of the sun; under the very natural presumption 
that the city of the sun could have had no founder so pro- 

perly as ᾿Ακτὶς, the sunbeam, the son of the sun. 
It would seem then that in this Rhodian fable relating to 

the Heliadz, nothing can be depended upon, as expressive of 

the genuine tradition of antiquity concerning them, except 

these three things: i. That they were next to the elchines 
in the order of time, and in the possession of the island of 

Rhodes. ii. That they were the children of the Cosmogonic 
Duad of the island, Helius and Rhodus. ii. That they were 

seven in number. The inference from the first. of these facts 

is obvious, That as the l'elchines represented the antediluvian 
race which inhabited Rhodes before the flood, so must these 

Heliade have represented its postdiluvian occupants and 
possessors. The deluge was the boundary between the two. 

The existence of the Telchines was terminated at the Flood, that 

of the Heliadz began immediately after it. With respect to 
the second ; that this first race of the postdiluvian possessors 
of the island should have been represented as the children of 
Helius and Rhodus, the two principles of the Cosmogonic 

Duad of Rhodes, was simply in unison with the assumptions 

and doctrines of this cosmogony itself—according to which 

everything in the island, both animate and inanimate, must 

derive its existence from the sun and the pomegranate-power 

in conjunction. 
But with respect to their number, and why it should have 

been handed down from the first as neither more nor less 
than seven; it is difficult to account for it satisfactorily on 

any principle of explanation but one, that of the Hebdomadal 
division of Time, and the connection between that division, 

and not only the first but the second beginning of things, 

αν, πη: © In voce, Ἡλιούπολις. 
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the second natale mundi, as well as the first. It was well 

known and long remembered even in the postdiluvian world, 
that the present system of things was brought into being in 

the seven days of the Heptaémeron, and that the Natale 

Mundi of the world before the flood, April 25, was the feria 

prima of the first Hebdomadal cyclef: and it might have been 

equally well remembered, that the second Natale Mundi, the 

day of the descent from the ark, in the year after the Deluge, 

was the feria prima of the Hebdomadal cycle also. The date 

of that day, May 16, was still remembered, as late as the 

time of Erichthonius and the institution of his Athenza 8 ; 

and it is just as probable that this character of the day, its 

place and order in the first Hebdomadal cycle in the second 
decursus of mundane time, which so strikingly identified the 
second Natale Mundi with the first, would be long remem- 
bered also. The fact at least is certain, that May 16 was the 
feria prima, A. M. 1658, B.C. 2347, as much as April 25, 

A.M. 1, B.C. 40045. It is also observable that this day, 

May 16, the day of the descent from the ark, was the 8th of 
the moon, which was new the same year on May 9; and 
the first week of hebdomadal time, dated from the second 

beginning of things, and the second lunar quarter, dated 

from the same epoch, were so far the same. It is far from 

improbable that this fact too might have been perpetuated 

by tradition in the postdiluvian world, as much as that of 

the full moon of the deluge ; proof of which we saw suprai. 

And as these seven Heliadz of the Rhodian fable were as 

much the children of the moon as of the sun, this renders it 

only so much the more probable that they were the type 

and impersonation of the first week of solar time in the sense 
of hebdomadal, and the first week of lunar, from the first 

quarter to the full, of the second system of things—from 

May 16, the day of the descent from the ark, to May 23. 

The reader however will judge of this explanation for him- 
self. If true, it is important in many respects; and espe- 

cially as recognising both the Hebdomadal cycle in general, 

f See our Fasti Catholici, iv. 368- g See Vol. iv. 92. 128. 
383. Cf. also our Origines Kal. Ital. h See our Fasti Catholici, ii. 172- 
Prolegsmena, Ixxxi-xcviil. ' Supra 159. 
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and that of the Heptaémeron, and that of the second begin- 

ning of things, in particular *. 

CHAPTER III. 

On the Chronology of the Argonautica of Apollonius Rhodius, 

and the testimony to the Calendar of Rhodes, rendered by it. 

Section I.—On the interest attaching to the Argonautica, 

as one of the few surviving Epic Poems of classical antt- 

quity. 

Among the numerous epic poems, (all later in their com- 

position than the Tliad and the Odyssey,) which once existed 

in the Greek language, and contributed, each in its turn, to 

the delight of contemporary readers, the Argonautica of 

* It is however to be observed that, forasmuch as the Hellenic branch 
of the human family, in the postdiluvian world, was certainly descended 
from Japheth, and the name of Japheth in connection with the well known 

fable of Prometheus, Pandora, and Epimetheus, was always preserved among 

the Greeks in the form of ᾿Ιάπετος ; this circumstance of the number of 

the Ἡλιάδαι in particular, after all, may have been founded on the fact that 
the children of Japheth also, as we learn from the Hebrew Scripture, 

Gen. x. 2, 1 Chron. i. 5, were seven in number; though the ο΄ in both these 

places adds one more, which does not appear in the Hebrew, nor im the 

Samaritan, viz. that of Elisa; in the Hebrew a son of Javan, and a grand- 

son of Japheth. The Heliadz, as the representatives of the postdiluvian, 

in contradistinction to the antediluvian, race of men in general, might have 

been purposely represented as seven in number, because the sons of 

Japheth were seven also. 
It is observable also that, as among these sons of Japheth, Javan appears 

to have been more especially the father of the Greeks, and his name too 

was perpetuated among them in that of ᾿Ιάων οἵ Ἴων, so, if we adopt the 
reading of the o —and of the Samaritan, at Gen. x.4, and that of the Hebrew 

itself, 1 Chron. i.7—the name of the fourth of the sons of Javan was 
Rodanim, and according to the ο΄, the Ῥόδιοι or Rhodians were descended 
from him. But this is a very uncertain point. ‘The true reading of this 

name was more probably that of the Hebrew Vulgate, Dodanim—reflected, 

in the Hellenic tradition itself, in the very ancient name of Dodona. 
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Apollonius Rhodius is almost the only one which has de- 
scended to posterity. And this consideration ought to give 

it a peculiar interest, as being at present the sole surviving 

specimen of a very numerous class of productions, all belong- 

ing to the noblest order of poetry, and all written in imita- 
tion and even in emulation of the Iliad and the Odyssey; so 

that in the contest of excellence in the highest walk of genius, 
there is scarcely one of his countrymen now left to dispute 

the palm with Homer, except Apollonius. Time has removed 

every other competitor, between the author of the [liad and 
the author of the Argonautica; and Proximus huic may 

literally be said of the latter, relatively to Homer, from his 

chronological position alone. 
And yet though no one could think of setting the Argo- 

nautica on a par with the Iliad or the Odyssey, the second rank 

at least, among the poems which have anywhere aspired at ex- 

cellence in the most exalted department of their art, may be 
assigned it. The judgment of his contemporaries placed the 
author in his lifetime in that constellation of genius to which 

they gave the name of the Poetical Pleiad—Theocritus, 
Nicander, Callimachus, Homerus Tragicus, Aratus, Lycophron, 

and Apollonius ; and it is no slight testimony to the intrinsic 
worth, and to the numerous beauties, of the Argonautica, that 

Virgil, the most judicious imitator among the Romans of the 

Greek poets, has borrowed more freely from this poem than 
from any other of classical antiquity, so far as we know, ex- 

cept the Iliad and the Odyssey. The conception of his Dido, 

and the description of the passion of love, which interest our 
feelings so much in his fourth book, were copied from the 
Medea of Apollonius; and there are many passages of the 

Aineid besides, confessedly imitated from the Argonautica, 
of which a fair and impartial comparison would show that, 
with all the advantage of second thoughts, Virgil has not 

surpassed Apollonius, nor by the beauty of the imitation made 

up in the copy for the defect of originality. 
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Section II.—On the Chronology of the Argonautica in par- 

ticular, and the point of view in which it is proposed to 

regard it. 

There is reason at least to believe that no epic poem of 

antiquity was ever written with greater attention to the rules 

of art, (those especially which Aristotle laid down and ex- 
plained in his Poetica, before the time of Apollonius,) than the 

Argonautica. It is agreed that the first effort of the author 
on this subject, (whether because it was made at too early an 

age, before the powers of his genius had yet been fully de- 

veloped or his judgment had attained to its maturity, or 

from whatsoever cause,) proved so signal a failure, and ex- 

posed him to so much raillery from his contemporaries, and 

even his own master, Callimachus, as to drive him from 

Alexandria into seclusion *, until he should have written his 

unfortunate poem over again. And it is agreed also, that in 

this attempt at an amended production, he succeeded to the 

utmost of his desire; and the second ἔκδοσις. as it was called, 

was received with as much applause, as the first had been 

with ridicule. Longinus himself admits that Apollonius is 

ἄπτωτος]Ἰ ; and though he never soars to the height of Homer, 
yet neither does he fall so low, as Homer sometimes does. 

The characteristic excellence of the Argonautica is a well 
sustained dignity, which never sinks below the just standard 

of elevation proper for the epic, though it seldom rises 
above it. 

To enter however on the critical consideration of the poem 

would be altogether foreign to our proper purpose. We will 
observe only, that a composition so artificially constructed as 

this is allowed to have been, and so attentive to historical as 

well as poetical propriety in all other respects, could never 

have been regardless of chronology. It is the chronology of 
the Argonautica which we propose to investigate—to bring to 

light, and to illustrate, if possible—at present. The chronologi- 
cal beauties of the poem, (if we may give the name of beauty 
to the perfection of its chronology,) the nicety, minuteness, 
and consistency of its chronological details, have hitherto 

k Vita. 1 De Sublimitate, sect. xxxiii. 
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escaped the observation of its editors and commentators; and 
that is the desideratum which we hope to supply in the re- 
mainder of this Dissertation, the subject of which is the 

calendar of the ancient Rhodes, as closely connected with 

that of the Argonautica. For it is agreed that the poem, 
which we possess at present, under this title, the second 

production of the author himself, was written at Rhodes; 
and that being the case, if he made use of any calendar 

at the time, and adjusted the details and circumstances 

of the action accordingly, it is naturally to be supposed 
it must have been that of the island where he was com- 
posing his poem, the island which adopted him among its 

citizens, and the style of which, as the Rhodian, he him- 

self assumed in preference to that of his birthplace, Alexan- 
dria. This very natural presumption turns out to be true; 

and the business of this concluding chapter of the present 
Dissertation will be the proof and illustration of its truth. 

Section II1.—On the length of time taken up by the Action of 

the Argonautica, and on the two classes of notes of time 

discoverable in it. 

The action of the Argonautica is purposely so contrived as 
to extend over the space of one lunar year; and so exactly, 

that it ends only the day before it began; i.e. on the very 
last day of this one year. The proofs of this assertion will 

appear as we proceed: at present it may suffice simply to state 
the fact. Itis further observable that the action has been 

purposely distributed into two parts; one comprehending so 

much of the whole as belonged to the interval between the 

departure from Thessaly and the arrival at Colchis; the 
other, so much as was comprised between the arrival at Col- 
chis and the return to Thessaly again; the first two books 

being devoted to the former, and the last two to the latter. 

Now, in the entire poem, thus divided, two classes of notes 

of time are discoverable, which have hitherto escaped the ob- 

servation of the commentators upon it; one of them derived 
from the solar Parapegmata of the time of the author, the 
other from the lunar. Each of these is as important to the 

proof of the conclusion which we have in view, as the other ; 

and (what is the strongest proof of the truth and reality of 
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each) though liable in themselves to have run one into the 

other, and indiscriminately mixed in the body of the poem 
as they are, they are kept distinct—they are never con- 

founded—they can be traced and considered separately, and 
they are found to be consistent, and to confirm each other. 

In order to obtain the first insight into the chronological 

structure of the poem, we will begin with the former. 

Secrion 1V.—On the Solar Calendar of the Argonautica. 

i. First Criterion. 

The first criterion of this kind is the length of the summer 
quarter, the interval between the summer solstice and the 

autumnal equinox, recognised iu the poem, compared with 

that of the Parapegmata of the time. In the Parapegma of 

Meton and Euctemon this interval was one of 92 days. The 
stated date of the summer solstice in that calendar was June 

27, and that of the autumnal equinox was September 27™, 

between which the interval was just 92 days. 
Now, the voyage of the Argonauts being supposed to have 

begun on the morning of the first day™, and the course of 

the navigation being followed day by day °, and the length of 

time spent at LemnosP only being left out of sight—their 
arrival at Samothrace, and their initiation in the mysteries 
there 4, are seen to have taken place on the evening of the 
eighth day. And this date being assumed as a fixed point ; 
if the succession of days and nights is followed thencefor- 
ward by meaus of the notices supplied in the Poem itself, 

(which are as minute and circumstantial as the necessity 
of the case can require,) down to the arrival in the river 
Phasis ', this will be found to have taken place on the even- 

ing of the 91st day; i.e. having left Samothrace on the 
morning of the 9th day, the Argonauts came to an anchor 
in the Phasis at Colchis on the evening of the 99th day; so 
that the morning after their arrival (the morning specified 
in so many words in the last line of the second book) was 
the 92nd from the morning after the initiation at Samo- 
thrace. And this 92nd day being the regular interval be- 
tween the summer solstice and the autumnal equinox, in the 

m See Vol. i. 461. n i, 519. ° 519-QIO. 
P. 607-910. 4 910-021. τ, 9212-ἰ1. 1280. 
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parapegmata of the time, and certainly in that of Meton, 

Euctemon, and Callippus; every one must allow it to be a 

very probable inference from this coincidence, that the Chro- 
nology of the Poem was purposely so contrived that the day 
of the departure from Samothrace should be the summer 

solstice, and the day of the arrival in the Phasis, reckoned 

from the morning after, (the arrival itself having taken place 

in the evening,) be the day before the autumnal equinox; and 

the length of the voyage from Samothrace to Colchis, be the 
length of the summer quarter—from the summer solstice to 
the autumnal equinox. 

1. Second Criterion. 

The second criterion of the same kind, supplied by the 
Poem, is still more significant, and more decisive, than this 

first. 

The date of the arrival at Samothrace, as before, being 
assumed as a fixed point, and the voyage from that quarter— 
thus supposed to have begun on the 9th day of the action— 
being followed, as before, from day to days, the arrival in the 

country of Phineus, over against Bithynia, 

᾿Αντιπέρην γαίῃ Βιθυνίδι t— 

(which the Scholiast understands of Salmydessus, on the 

Thracian or European side of the Pontus,) is determined to 
the 26th day from Samothrace, the 34th of the action. Two 
days after this, including the day of the arrival, are clearly 

recognised as spent with Phineus, from morning until night; 
and on the ¢hird, when the Argonauts should have resumed 

their voyage, the Etesian winds set in: 

"Hope δ᾽ ἐτήσιαι αὖραι ἐπέχραον, ai τ᾽ ava πᾶσαν 

γαῖαν ὁμῶς τοιῇδε Διὸς πνείουσιν ἀνάγκῃ *. 

And by this impediment to their further progress, it is sup- 

posed they were detained forty days longer; all the time at 

least for which these winds were continuing to blow: and 

that, according to Apollonius himself, could not have been 
less than forty days. 

Toto δ᾽ ἔκητι 

γαῖαν ἐπιψύχουσιν ἐτήσιαι ἐκ Διὸς αὖραι 

ἤματα τεσσαράκοντα τ. 

5.1. 922—ii. 177. Least a eye Y ii. 175-306: 307-450: 451-499. 
χ ii. 500. cf. 502-52). Y ii. 526. cf. Vol. li..582. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. U 
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On these suppositions the Etesians set in on the morning of 
the 28th day from Samothrace, and lasted until the morning 

of the 68th, when they must be supposed to have ceased, 
and the voyage to have been renewed 2. 

Let us reckon then 28 days from June 26. They bring us 
to July 24; which, on this principle, should be the date of the 

Ktesian winds. In the Apparentize of Ptolemy ἃ, opposite to 
Epiphi 29, there is an entry. Εὐδόξῳ ἐτησίαι πνέουσιν. 1. 6. 
flare incipiunt—and this, reckoned by the rule of Ptolemy ", 
would be July 24. There is another, opposite to Thoth 4, 

Καλλίππῳ .... ἐτησίαι παύονται---«παὰ that too denoting Sept. 2, 
it will imply that Callippus also must have dated their com- 

mencement 40 days before, July 24. This entry in Ptolemy 
too, being intended for the parallel of 15 hours, would suit 
that of Salmydessus in Thrace, little different from that of 

Constantinople, where the length of the longest day is ex- 
actly 15 hours. On the 5th of Thoth, (Sept. 3,) for the same 

parallel, he has Κόνωνι ἐτησίαι λήγουσι, for the parallel of 15 

hours also; which is only one day later than Callippus’ date 

of the cessation, and implies the commencement only one day 

later too, July 25. 

In the calendar of Geminus‘¢, there is an entry, Parthenon 
D, Καλίππῳ...ἐτησίαι πνέουσι, in which the necessity of the 

case requires us to read λήγουσι, not πνέουσι ---ἀηα that too 

understood of the last morning, for which they continued still 

to blow, would agree to Ptolemy’s date of September2. On 
the common assumption that the duration of these winds, 

whensoever they began, and whensoever they ended, was 40 

days, Callippus’ date for their termination, Sept. 2, must 

imply that his date for their beginning was July 24. And as 

this natural phenomenon, stated as it was itself, was still sup- 
posed to be only the consequence of another, the Heliacal 
rising of the dog-star ; if the date of the Etesiz was supposed 

to be July 24, it will be thereby implied that the date of the 
Heliacal rising of Sirius was either July 24 also, or July 23, 
the day before. Accordingly, though we have in Geminus ¢, 
Μέτωνι κύων ἐπίτελλει EGos, Opposite to Karkinon 25, July 21, 
we have also, Εὐκτήμονι κύων ἐπιτέλλει, Opposite to Karkinon 

2 11. 533-570. 4 Uranologium. 
> See our Origines Kalendariz Italicae, iv. 165. © Uranologium. 
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27, July 23: and the same for Eudoxus also—Evddgm κύων 
E@os ἐπιτέλλει. 

Now if Apollonius dated the Etesiz July 24, there is no 

reason why he may not be supposed to have dated the rising 
of Sirius July 23; and if he really dated the former July 24, 

he must have dated the latter either the same day, or the day 

before. It is sufficient for our purpose however, and in il- 

lustration of the solar calendar by which he probably reck- 
oned, in this instance, as that of Euctemon or Callippus, that 

he dated the Etesian winds on the 28th day of the voyage 

from Samothrace—which being assumed to have begun on 

the day of the summer solstice, June 27, is actually deter- 
mined in that case to the 24th of July, the stated date-of the 

Etesise, according to Euctemon and Uallippus. 

ii. Third Criterion. 

There is a third criterion of the same kind, as clear and 

decisive as either of the preceding, yet distinct from both. 

The course of the voyage, from the shores of Phineus, 
being followed as before day by day; on the 20th day, after 

leaving Salmydessus, the Argonauts landed on the island of 

Mars4, the νῆσος ἀρητιὰς 9, inhabited by the birds with feathers 

of iron. That is, the day of the departure from Salmydessus 

being assumed as the 68th from Samothrace, that of this 

arrival at the island of Mars was the 87th: and the departure 

from Samothrace being dated June 27, and the departure 
from Salmydessus September 2; that of this arrival at the 

island of Mars must have been September 21. 

Now it is at this point of time, and directly after the land- 

ing of the Argonauts on this island, that the narrative passes 

to the account of the voyage of the sons of Phrixus, Argus 

and his companions ‘, from Colchis to Orchomenus in Greece: 
on which it is supposed they had only just set out when they 
were shipwrecked on this island. The circumstance to which 

attention should be directed in the history of this adventure 

is, That they are supposed to have been sailing on the morn- 

4 ji. 533-1091. ᾿Αρεώνησος. Cf. also Hyginus, Fabb. 
© ji. 1033. cf. Geographi Min. iii. xx. Stymphalides, pag. 56: xxx. p. 73. 

The Epitome of the Descriptio Ponti De Laboribus Herculis. 
Euxini of Arrian, pag. 13: Αὕτη 7 f ji, 1092. ef. 384-393. 
᾿Αρητιὰς νῆσος λέγεται “Apeos, ἤτοι 

U 2 
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ing of the same day on which the Argonauts landed on the 
island; and to have encountered the storm, by which they 

were wrecked at last, towards the close of the day, and to 
have been cast on the island in the course of the night, or 
the next morning: so that, if the Argonauts landed on the 
island on the morning of September 21, these sons of Phrixus 

must have been cast upon it on the morning of September 
22. This appears very clearly from the summary account 
of their adventures, which Argus himself gives to Aiétes in 

Colchis, at the first interview between him and Jason, only 

four days afterwards §. 

Ainrn, κείνην μὲν ἄφαρ διέχευαν ἄελλαι 

ζαχρηεῖς" αὐτοὺς δ᾽ ὑπὸ δούρασι πεπτηῶτας 

νήσου ᾿Ενυαλίοιο ποτὶ ξερὸν ἔκβαλε κῦμα 

λυγαίῃ ὑπὸ νυκτί θεὸς δέ τις ἄμμ᾽ ἐσάωσεν. 

οὐδὲ γὰρ αἵ τὸ πάροιθεν ἐρημαίην κατὰ νῆσον 

ηὐλίζοντ᾽ ὄρνιθες Apyiar, οὐδ᾽ ἔτι κείνας 

εὕρομεν. ἀλλ᾽ oly ἄνδρες ἀπήλασαν, ἐξαποβάντες 

νηὸς ἑῆς προτέρῳ ἐνὶ ἤματι. 

Now among the ἐπισημασίαι, (the affections of the air,) con- 

nected with the risings and settings of the stars, which we 

had occasion to illustrate elsewhere », there was none to which 

the ancients attributed a more regular and sensible operation 

than that which was supposed to attend on the heliacal rising 
of Arcturus. The particular concomitant too of this sidereal — 
phenomenon was violent winds and rains. It is very ob- 

servable, and of critical importance to the determination of 
the sidereal calendar by which Apollonius must have reck- 

oned, that the storm, which surprised the sons of Phrixus, co- 

incided with the heliacal rising of Arcturus; and was in fact 
the direct ἐπισημασία of that phenomenon. The testimony of 

the poem itself puts this out of question i— 

Kat δὴ ἔσαν νήσοιο pada σχεδὸν ἤματι κείνῳ" 

Ζεὺς δ᾽ ἀνέμου Βορέαο μένος κίνησεν ἀῆναι, 

ὕδατι σημαίνων διερὴν ὁδὸν ᾿Αρκτούροιο. 

On which the Scholiast: Τοῦτο δὲ ἔφη, ἐπεὶ κατὰ τὴν ἐπιτολὴν 

τοῦ ᾿Αρκτούρου σφοδροὶ καταχέονται ὄμβροι, ὥς φησι Δημόκριτος ἐν 

τῷ περὶ ἀστρολογίας, καὶ "Αρατος" 

Φράζεσθαι δ᾽ αἰνοῦ μεμνημένος ᾿Αρκτούροιο Κ. 

Bin. 5.20: h Vol. i. 465. i ii. 1099. k Cf. Avoonm. 13. 
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The account proceeds to describe the gradually increasing 

violence of this north-wind, thus commissioned to blow, all 

the day, and especially towards the night!. 

Αὐτὰρ Oy ἡμάτιος μὲν ἐν οὔρεσι PUAN ἐτίνασσε 

τυτθὸν ἐπ᾽ ἀκροτάτοισιν ἀήσυρος ἀκρεμόνεσσι" 

νυκτὶ δ᾽ ἔβη πόντονδε πελώριος, ὦρσε δὲ κῦμα 

κεκληγὼς πνοιῇσι. 

And, to shew that rain, the invariable affection of the sym- 

pathy of the elements with this star, was not wanting, it 
continues ™"— 

Αὐτίκα δ᾽ ἐρράγη ὄμβρος abeadaros, ὗε δὲ πόντον 

καὶ νῆσον, καὶ πᾶσαν ὅσην κατεναντία νήσου 

(νῆσόν τ᾽ ἤπειρόν τε, περαίης ἀγχόθι νήσου.) 

χώρην Μοσσύνοικοι ὑπέρβιοι ἀμφενέμοντο υ--- 

And this lasts all the night -— 

Τοὺς δ᾽ ἄμυδις κρατερῷ σὺν δούρατι κύματος ὁρμὴ 

vijas Φρίξοιο μετ᾽ nidvas βάλε νήσου 

νύχθ᾽ ὑπὸ λυγαίην᾽ τὸ δὲ μυρίον ἐκ Διὸς ὕδωρ 

λῆξεν ἅμ᾽ ἠελίῳ᾽ τάχα δ᾽ ἐγγύθεν ἀντεβόλησαν 

ἀλλήλοις. 

All this is a clear description of the rising of Arcturus, and 
of its effects on the weather, according to the opinion and 
belief of the times. Let us then consider what dates the 

parapegmata of antiquity assigned to that phenomenon. 

Now though Euctemon’s date for the heliacal rising in 

question, according to Geminus P, was Parthenon 10, Sept. 6, 

and Callippus’, Parthenon 17, Sept. 18, and Eudoxus’, Par- 
thenon 19, September 15; Ptolemy De Apparentiis has a 
date of the same phenomenon, for the latitude of 15 hours, 

Thoth 23, Sept. 214: and this would agree so exactly to the 
parallel of the island of Mars *, (only half a degree less than 
that of Constantinople,) and to the date of the arrival of the 

Argonauts there, that no one can hesitate to conclude that, 

from whatsoever quarter Apollonius derived it, it must have 
been that which he had in his eye, in this part of his poem. 

It is clear, from his description, that the influence of the star 
began to be felt by the air and the elements on the morning 

* This island is placed by D’Anville close to the ancient Kerasus, in 
lat. 40°. 24° or 25’ N. 

1 ii. 1102. m 1117-1120. n Cf. 1115. ORT. 
P Uranologium. q Ibid, 
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of this very day; first in the rising of the wind, and its gra- 

dually-increasing violence until evening or nightfall, when 

the star would first be setting; and then, in the confirmed 

tempest, both of wind and rain, which set in and lasted all 

night. Yet this too is supposed to cease at sunrise, or just 

before it, the next morning, when the star too would again 

be rising in the morning dawn; and this also implies that 

the ἐπισημασία, having been true to its time, (that of the first 

appearance of the star the morning before,) was true to its 

duration also, from the rising on that morning to the rising 
on the next. And this being the case, one cannot but ad- 

mire the art and management of the poet, whereby the Ar- 
gonauts in particular, apparently without any design on his 

part, are made to land safely on the island early this very 

day, before the influence of the star could yet be supposed to 
have affected the weather, while the sons of Phrixus, in the 

midst of the sea, are necessarily exposed to the violence of 
the storm, due to this influence at last; in order that by 

being shipwrecked on the island they might, without any 
unnatural supposition, be brought into the company of the 
Argonauts—as the part which they were intended to take in 
the ceconomy of the rest of the action required them to be 
-—before the arrival at Colchis. 

iv. General conclusion from the above premises. 

We have thus ascertained four different points of time in 
the action of the Argonautica, the dates of which must have 

been taken from the solar parapegmata of Apollonius’ day— 
the time of the arrival at Samothrace, the day before the 
summer solstice, June 26; the time of the arrival at Salmy- 

dessus, two days before the setting in of the Etesian winds, 
July 22; the time of the landing on the island of Mars, the 
morning of the heliacal rising of Arcturus, Sept. 21; and 
the time of the arrival in the Phasis, as dated with the morn- 

ing after that arrival the evening of the day before, one day 
before the autumnal equinox, Sept. 26. No one can deny that 
these dates are consistent with each other; and that any one 

of these being given, the rest are consequentially deducible 
from it. If so, they cannot be explained on any principle 

but that of the deliberate adaptation of the outline and de- 
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tails of the poem to a scheme of chronology laid down for 

them beforehand, and of the disposition and arrangement of 
the intermediate events of the action accordingly. Enough 

therefore has now been done to satisfy the reader that, be- 

ginning on the day after the arrival at Samothrace, and end- 

ing on the day after the arrival at Colchis, the first two books 

of the Argonautica contain 92 days exactly ; the first of which 

was the date of the summer solstice, and the last was the 

date of the autumnal equinox, according to the solar para- 
pegmata of the time being. There are yet other chronolo- 

gical notices discoverable in the poem; which can be ex- 
plained only by a reference to the lunar calendars of the same 
period. And to these we shall next proceed. 

Section V.—On the Civil Calendar of the Argonautica; and 

whether Solar or Lunar in general. 

Among the traditions connected with the voyage and ad- 

ventures of the Argonauts, one of the most remarkable was 

this; That having been stranded on the coast of Libya, in 
the midst of the Syrtis, and having no other means of extri- 

cating themselves from the situation in which they were 

thereby placed, they transported the ship Argo on their own 

shoulders, twelve days’ journey across the desert, as far as the 

Palus Tritonis and the gardens of the Hesperides. 

The antiquity of this tradition appears from Pindar‘s. 

Apollonius has adopted it, and given the fact a place among 
the other particulars of his fourth book; though, with a be- 

coming regard to verisimilitude, he does not venture to vouch 

for its truth himself, but appeals to the Muses, and rests the 
credibility of the story on their authority. 

Μουσάων ὅδε μῦθος" ἐγὼ δ᾽ ὑπακουὸς ἀείδω 

Πιερίδων, καὶ τήνδε πανατρεκὲς ἔκλυον ὀμφὴν, 

ὑμέας, ὦ περὶ δὴ μέγα φέρτατοι υἱὲς ἀνάκτων, 

7 βίῃ, ἣ τ᾽ ἀρετῇ, Λιβύης ἀνὰ θῖνας ἐρήμους 

νῆα μεταχρονίην, ὅσα τ᾽ ἔνδοθι νηὸς ἄγεσθε, 

ἀνθεμένους ὦμοισι, φέρειν δυοκαίδεκα πάντα 

ἤμαθ᾽ ὁμοῦ νύκτας τε"--- 

Now they are supposed to have arrived at this spot only 

* Pythia, iv. 44. cf. Herod. iv. 179. S iv. 1232-1380. 
‘iv. 1381-1395. cf. 1537-1546: 1551. 1566. 
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the day after it was visited by Hercules also in quest of the 
golden apples; and to have found the remains of the dragon, 

surnamed Ladon, which had guarded the apples the day be- 
fore, still quivering in the agonies of death, and the νύμφαι 

᾿“Εσπερίδες still bemoaning their recent loss Y— 

“IEov δ᾽ ἱερὸν πέδον, ᾧ ἔνι Λάδων 

εἰσέτι που χθιζὸν παγχρύσεα ῥύετο μῆλα 

χώρῳ ἐνΑτλαντος, χθόνιος ὄφις" ἀμφὶ δὲ Νύμφαι 

ἝἙσπερίδες ποίπνυον. ἐφίμερον ἀείδουσαι. 

δὴ τότε γ᾽ ἤδη κεῖνος ὑφ᾽ “Ἡρακλῆϊ δαϊχθεὶς 

μήλειον βέβλητο ποτὶ στύπος" οἰόθι δ᾽ ἄκρῃ 

οὐρῇ ἔτι σπαίρεσκεν--- 

ἀγχοῦ δ᾽ Ἕσπερίδες, κεφαλῇς ἔπι χεῖρας ἔχουσαι 

ἀργυφέας ξανθῇσι, λίγ᾽ ἔστενον--- 

And having been made aware by these of what had just oc- 
curred *, five of their number (the two sons of Boreas, Zethus 

and Calais, Euphemus, Lynkeus, and Canthus y,) set out in 

the hope of overtaking Hercules ; for Hercules had been one 
of their body at first, and had accompanied them as far as 
the region of Kius, but had there been lost, and left behind, 

and along with him another of their number, Polyphemus, 
son of Elatus, the friend of Canthus. But the hero was 

already too far advanced on his way homeward. The far- 
seeing eye of Lynkeus only catches a glimpse of him in the 
distant horizon of the desert, which Apollonius compares 

to the first hasty and transient discovery of the new moon— 

᾿Ατὰρ τότε γ᾽ Ἡρακλῆα 

μοῦνον ἀπειρεσίης τηλοῦ χθονὸς εἴσατο Λυγκεὺς 

τὼς ἰδέειν, ὥς τίς τε νέῳ ἐνὶ ἤματι μήνην 

ἢ ἴδεν, ἢ ἐδόκησεν ἐπαχλύουσαν ἰδέσθαι 2. 

And this is one of the passages of the Argonautica which 
Virgil has imitated — 

Qualem primo qui surgere mense 

Aut videt aut vidisse putat per nubila lunam ἃ, 

Primo mense here is either the first day of the month, or the 

first month of the year; and in either case the first day of the 
civil or calendar month, or the first of the civil or calendar 

year. And this appears still more clearly from the véw ἐνὶ ἤματι 

Y iv. 1396. X iv. 1430-1449. Υ iv. 1461. 
2 iv, 1477, a AMneid. vi. 453- 
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of the Greek orginal; which is simply the idiomatic style of 

the first day of the civil lunar month, the νουμηνία, or the 

first of the civil lunar year, the νέα ἡμέρας The civil month 

then, or the civil year, recognised by Apollonius in this pas- 

sage, was the lunar, not the solar. And though it must be 
admitted that no other clear allusion of the same kind is to 

be found in the Argonautica>, yet even this is sufficient to 
establish the point in question, if there could be any doubt 

concerning it, or if it could be considered probable a priori 

on any account, that the calendar recognised by Apollonius 

would be anything different from the Greek calendar of his 

own time in general, which, so far as we know, was still 

everywhere, without exception, lunar. 

i. First Criterion of the Calendar of the Argonautica, as 
Lunar in general. 

A criterion of this kind is discoverable early in the poem, 
very unquestionable and very precise, which we shall point 
out first of all. 

The final departure of the Argonauts from the country of 
the Doliones, the site of the Kyzicus of after-times °, where 

they had been detained eighteen days4, takes place on the 

22nd morning from Samothrace®. The first part of this day 
is spent in a contest of rowing f— 

"Ev ἔρις ἄνδρα ἕκαστον ἀριστήων ὀρόθυνεν, 

ὅστις ἀπολήξειε πανύστατος" ἀμφὶ γὰρ αἰθὴρ 

νήνεμος ἐστόρεσεν δίνας, κατὰ δ᾽ εὔνασε πόντον. 

And this continues until past the point of noon, when the 
day having begun to decline, and a fresh breeze, as usual at 

that time of the day, having set in towards the sea, the rest 
of the Argonauts were glad to take advantage of it, and 

repose on their oars for a while s— 

ἜἜμπης δ᾽ ἐγρομένοιο σάλου ζαχρηέσιν αὔραις, 

al νέον ἐκ ποταμῶν ὑπὸ δείελον ἠερέθοντο, 

τειρόμενοι καμάτῳ μετελώφεον--- 

And it should be here observed, that if we are right in the 
conclusions already established, the date of the departure 

b Cf. iii. 533: iv. 1615. ς 1, 934-936. ἃ 953-1149. 
© 1151. USS = ΒΞ 1159. 
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from Kyzicus must have been July 18, one of the hottest 
days of the year; when the sea was most likely to be be- 

calmed, and the Argonauts to be most completely exhausted 

by their own exertions in rowing: circumstances to which 

we draw attention, merely to shew with what strict propriety 
the account was put together, and one thing adapted to 

another without any appearance of design. 
The sturdy Hercules alone continues to ply his task as 

vigorously as ever, and to row the ship on with his single 

strength, until at last, when they had got opposite to the 
mouth of the Rhyndacus 4, he breaks his oar, which compels 

him also to desist ; and about that time of the day, which is 

described as the usual season of the δόρπος, (the coena of the 

heroic age,) they all land for the night, in the country of 

Mysia, at the mouth of the river Kiusi. 
After this, when the rest were preparing for their evening’s 

repastk on the shore, Hercules himself goes up into the 

woods! in search of another oar, and Hylas, his page or 

squire, sets out at the same time in quest of water, to pre- 

pare his supper, against his return ™. 

Τόφρα δ᾽ Ὕλας χαλκέῃ σὺν κάλπιδι νόσφιν ὁμίλου 

δίζετο κρηναίης ἱερὸν ῥόον" ὡς κέν οἱ ὕδωρ 

φθαίη ἀφυσσάμενος ποτιδόρπιον, ἄλλα τε πάντα 

ὀτραλέως κατὰ κόσμον ἐπαρτίσσειεν ἰόντι. 

All this, no doubt, was purposely contrived, whether agree- 
ably also to tradition or not *, in order to the disappearance 

of Hylas, and through that the separation of Hercules from 
the rest of the Argonauts, who was believed to have been one 

of their body at first, but not to have continued so to the 
end. There was another of their companions also, Polyphe- 

mus, son of Elatus, who likewise, agreeably to the received 

tradition, must, in some manner or other, be left behind in 

this part of Mysia, or Bithynia, where they now were"; and 
after founding a city there was to fulfil his destiny in the 

* Cf. Parcemiographi Greci, e Cod. Bodleiano, 888. pag. 109. Tov 
"YRav κραυγάζουσιν κ᾽, τ. λ. καὶ ἔτι δέ φασι τοὺς Kuavods ὡρισμένην ἡμέραν 

κατ᾽ ἔτος ἀνακαλεῖσθαι τὸν Ὕλαν. Also Photii Lex. Ὕλαν κραυγάζειν. 

a}. ΥἹΟῚ ἼΗΙ. 1 1172--1178. kK 1182-1186. 
1 1187-1206. m' 1207. n 1310-1323. 
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same quarter, by falling in battle with the Chalybes. And 

each of these events is brought about first by the adventure 
of Hercules in breaking his oar, and secondly by the loss of 
Hylas. 

The disappearance of Hylas however, agreeably to the in- 

variable tenor of the fable, wheresoever we find it referred to, 

was to be attributed to the sudden passion of the goddess of 

the spring, as soon as she caught a glimpse of the beautiful 

stranger, stooping to take out the water of which he was in 

search: and the circumstance here to be remarked is this, 

that as it must evidently have been the close of the day, 

when Hylas set out on his errand, so it is by the light of the 
moon that the nymph is supposed to distinguish his person, 
and to be smitten with the sudden effulgence of his youthful 

charms °— 
Ἢ δὲ νέον κρήνης ἀνεδύετο καλλινάοιο 

Νύμφη ἐφυδατίη: τὸν δὲ σχεδὸν εἰσενόησε 

κἀλλεϊ καὶ γλυκερῇσιν ἐρευθόμενον χαρίτεσσι" 

πρὸς γάρ οἱ διχόμηνις ἀπ᾽ αἰθέρος αὐγάζουσα 

βάλλε Σεληναίη---- 

It is a further intimation of a moonlight night that Polyphe- 

mus, the only one of the Argonauts who hears the ery of 

Hylas as he falls mto the spring, and rushes immediately to 

his relief P, meets Hercules returning to the ship, and easily 

recognises him, though in the night 4— 

"Ev@ αὐτῷ ξύμβλητο κατὰ στίβον Ἡρακλῆϊ, 

γυμνὸν ἐπαΐσσων παλάμῃ ξίφος" εὖ δέ μιν ἔγνω 

σπερχόμενον μετὰ νῆα διὰ κνέφας--- 

Nor is it any objection, that διὰ κνέφας properly means “in 
the dark.” It stands here merely for “in the night.” It is 
one of the most familiar idioms of Apollonius to use this 
term κνέφας instead of νὺξ, simply to express the night—whe- 
ther otherwise dark, or not; as no one who has read him 

with any attention can have failed to observe. 
Now, as the scholiast remarks on this passage, the proper 

sense of διχόμηνις is πανσέληνος. The same term is applied to 

the moon again in a subsequent passage, in order to describe 
the joy or the admiration of Jason, when grasping and con- 
templating the Fleece of Gold, by comparing it to that of a 

OF 228: P 1240. q 1253. 



900 Calendar of the Argonautica. DISS. VII. 

virgin, playfully catching the beams of the rising full moon, 
through the lattice of her chamber windows, upon the thin 
ground of her fine-spun robes, and admiring their brilliant 
hues as they mingled with the colours and tissues of the 
garment ‘ — 

‘Qs δὲ σεληναίην διχομήνιδα παρθένος αἴγλην 

ὑψόθεν ἐξανέχουσαν ὑπωρόφιος θαλάμοιο 

λεπταλέῳ ἑανῷ ὑποΐσχεται᾽ ἐν δέ οἱ ἦτορ 

χαίρει δερκομένης καλὸν σέλας" ὥς τότ᾽ ᾿Ιήσων 

γηθόσυνος μέγα κῶας ἑαῖς ἐναείρατο χερσίν. 

But the proper sense of διχόμηνις is also the full of the moon, 
as dividing the months; on which principle, if the night of 

their arrival at the mouth of the Kius was the night of the 

22nd day from Samothrace—it was also the night of the 15th 
day of the lunar month, the night of the 16th reckoned from 
evening or sunset, according to the common Greek rule. 
Now the day of the departure from Samothrace being as- 
sumed as June 27, the 22nd day after the departure must 
have been July 18; and the evening of that day being that 
of the full moon, in this sense of διχόμηνις also, must have 

been the evening of the 15th of the lunar, in the sense of the 
civil or calendar, month. 

This note of time is consequently as precise and definite 
a criterion of a lunar calendar as could be desired. It ascer- 
tains a lunar, in the sense of a civil or calendar, fifteenth on 

July 18, and a lunar sixteenth in the same sense on July 19, 

or reckoned from evening, July 18; and consequently a luna 

prima, in the same sense, on July 5 or 4. 

ii. Second Criterion of the Calendar of the Argonautica, 
as Lunar in general. 

It is in our power to confirm this conclusion by a still 

more remarkable criterion of the same kind. 

We have already observed that the date of the arrival in 
the Phasis was the 91st day from Samothrace; and at the 
end of that day: September 25 at sunset, if the date of the 
departure from Samothrace was June 27 at sunrise. The 
interval, supposed to have transpired between this arrival 
and the departure again, may clearly be ascertained, and 

αν, 167. 8 See Orig. Kal. Ital. i. 238 x. 
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turns out to be neither more nor less than four days exactly t. 
The Argonauts arrived in the evening of one day, and set out 
on their return at sunrise on the morning of the fifth day 
after. The task prescribed by A¥étes was all accomplished 
on the fourth day; so critically that the end of the task 

coincided with the end of the day’: 

ἮΜμαρ ἔδυ, καὶ τῷ τετελεσμένος Hev ἄεθλος. 

The night which ensues (ushered in with the beginning of 

the fourth book) is supposed to have been differently passed 

by the different parties in the recent transactions, by A%étes 

and his Colchians, in council, plotting the destruction of the 
Argonauts *, by the Argonauts in carousing and keeping up 

bonfires on board their ship, to celebrate the triumphant 
issue of the late trialy, and by Medea in a state of continued 

anxiety and suspense, which is terminated only by the for- 

mation of a sudden resolution to escape with the Argonauts, 

no sooner conceived than executed*. Nor, after this, is any 

time lost in securing the fleece, and hastening away »— 

‘H δέ σφιν ἐς ἱερὸν ἄλσος ἀνώγει 

νῆα θοὴν ἐλάαν αὐτοσχεδὸν, ὄφρ᾽ ἔτι νύκτωρ 

κῶας ἑλόντες ἄγοιντο παρὲκ νόον Αἰήταο. 

. The precise time of the mght at which Jason and she set 

out from the ship for this purpose is thus described ὃ : 

Ἦμος δ᾽ ἀνέρες ὕπνον ἀπ᾿ ὀφθαλμῶν ἐβάλοντο 

ἀγρόται, οἵ τε κύνεσσι πεποιθότες οὔ ποτε νύκτα 

ἄγχαυρον κνώσσουσιν, ἀλευάμενοι φάος ἠοῦς, 

μὴ πρὶν ἀμαλδύνῃ θηρῶν στίβον, ἠδὲ καὶ ὀδμὴν 

θηρείην, λευκῆσιν ἐνισκίμψασα βολῇσι" 

τῆμος ἄρ᾽ Αἰσονίδης κούρη T ἀπὸ νηὸς ἔβησαν 

ποιήεντ᾽ ἀνὰ χῶρον, ἵνα κριοῦ καλέονται 

εὐναὶ, ὅθι πρῶτον κεκμηότα γούνατ᾽ ἔκαμψε, 

νώτοισι φορέων Μινυήϊον vi’ ᾿Αθάμαντος. 

Where the scholiast observes on ἄγχαυρον --- Τὸν καιρὸν τὸν 

πλησίον καὶ ἐγγὺς τῆς ἡμέρας, ὥσπερ τὸ καλούμενον λυκόφως. 

περὶ γὰρ τὸν τοιοῦτον καιρὸν at αὖραι πνέουσι. That is, the time 

intended was strictly before the break of day, yet strictly 

t Cf. ii. 1288, 1289: iii. 1-821. The Veil 400.1cf. 417: X iv. 6. 
first day. y iv. 68. 

iii. 822-1170. The second. Z iv... 
— 1171-1222. The third. a iv. 20-102. 
— 1122-1406. The fourth. b Tbid. 100. cf. 103-166: 166-182. 
iv. 183. The fifth. © iv. 109. 
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also close on the point of daybreak. And that having been 

the case, the time of the arrival of Medea herself at the ship, 

just before, though still more in the night, must nevertheless 
have been not long before the end of the night and the be- 
ginning of the day. 

Now, as she is supposed to be hastening from her own 
chamber, down to the river, in all that confusion of mind, and 

commotion and conflict of feelings, which the Poet describes", 

she is descried by the moon, just rising ; and the moon, which 

had so often experienced the baleful effect of her spells and 

charms, is very naturally represented as exulting at the sight 

of her distress °— 
Τὴν δὲ νέον Τιτηνὶς ἀνερχομένη περάτηθεν 

φοιταλέην ἐσιδοῦσα θεὰ ἐπεχήρατο Μήνη 

ἁρπαλέως, καὶ τοῖα μετὰ φρεσὶν now ἔειπε. 

The meaning of these words ἀνερχομένη περάτηθεν is to 

point out the locality, from which the moon was now ascend- 
ing into the air, the extremity of the horizon im the east. They 

designate consequently the moment of moon-rise. They are 
analogous to other phrases, in other instances, all more or 

less the same: 

ἮΗμος δ᾽ οὐρανόθεν χαροπὴ ὑπολάμπεται nas 
> , > “ , > > is f 

ἐκ περάτης ἀνιοῦσα, διαγλαύσσουσι δ᾽ ἀταρποί. 

5 3 ἢ 

Ἦμος δ᾽ ἠέλεος δροσερὰς ἐπέλαμψε κολώνας 

ἐκ περάτων ἀνιών ϑ --- 

Αὐτὴ δ᾽ ὠκυτέρη ἀμαρύγματος, ἠὲ βολάων 
> , [eo ee , c , , h 

ἠελίου, OT ἄνεισι περαίης ὑψόθι γαίης ®. 

"Has δ᾽ ἀμβροσίοισιν ἀνερχομένη φαέεσσιν 

Ave κελαινὴν νύκτα Ἶ--- 

Αὐτίκα δ᾽ ἠὼς 

φέγγεν ἀνερχομένη ἕ. 

It seems then that the moon was just rising when Medea 

was beginning to make her escape to the Argonauts. This 
is sufficient to prove that the full moon could not possibly 
have been meant ; for the full moon must have been rising 

in the evening, and she was making her escape early in the 
morning. Besides which, notwithstanding this allusion to 

ἃ iv. 34-53. 6 Tbid. 54-56. f j, 1280. 8 ii. 164. 
δ αν, 847. i iv. 1170. K iv. 1713. 
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the moon at this point of time, it is clear from the context 

that the night was dark, and there was nothing to direct 

Medea to the ship but the fires on board the Argo!. And 
this state of things continues until the break of day, the 

moment when Jason and she, having succeeded in securing 

the fleece ™, returned with it to the ship, 

"Has μέν p ἐπὶ γαῖαν ἐκίδνατο, τοὶ δ᾽ ἐς ὅμιλον 
ἵξον--- ; 

Now that the moon was rising so little before the dawn of 

day, is an infallible argument of the end of the lunar month : 

and that it was rising under such circumstances, and yet 

that the night was dark notwithstanding, is an argument of 

the last day of the lunar month, the τριακὰς itself. For it it 
was rising on this morning so little before daybreak, or sun- 

rise, it is evident that the next morning it would rise at day- 

break, or with the sun, and therefore be in conjunction with 
the sun. The next morning under such circumstances must 

have been that of the ἀτρεκὴς σύνοδος, or the νουμηνία, pro- 

perly so called; and therefore that of the day before must 

have been that of the τριακὰς, or ἔνη καὶ νέα, of the lunar 

month. Nor is it any difficulty that we are thus supposing 

the night to have been destitute of light, and yet the moon 

to have been rising. There is no inconsistency between 

these two things. The moon rises on the last day of the 

month, as much as on any other; only not visibly so. But 

the question is, not whether Medea could see the moon, in 

the act of rising, on the last morning of the month, but whe- 

ther the moon, rising at that time, could see Medea: and 

the moon beimg here personified, and treated as Μήνη the 

Tirnvis, or sister of the Titans, there can be no doubt of this 

last fact. Let us then proceed to consider how far this 

conclusion, respecting the lunar character of the day of the 

departure of the Argonauts from Colchis, agrees with the 
former, respecting that of the day of the departure from 

Kyzicus. 

Now the day of the departure from Kyzicus having been 
the 22nd from Samothrace, and this of the departure from 

Colchis the 96th, there was just 74 days’ interval between 

1 iv. 67-69. mM τοῦ. n 183. cf. 166-182. 
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them. And these must have been equivalent to one lunar 
δίμηνον of 59 days, and half a month more, of 15 days. If 

then the day of the departure from Kyzicus was the lunar 
15, the day of the departure from Colchis must have been 
the lunar 30, or τριακάς. The Julian dates of these respective 

days place this out of question. The departure from Kyzi- 
cus, and the 15th of the lunar month coincident with it, 

having been determined to July 18, the first of the same 
lunar month must have been July 5; the first of the next, 

reckoned at 29 days, August 3, the first of the next, Sep- 

tember 2, and therefore the 30th=29th of that month, Sep- 
tember 30. And the date of the arrival in the Phasis, 

reckoned from the morning after, having been September 26 

—that of the departure from it again, on the morning of the 
fifth day after, must have been September 30 also. 

ii. On some other Criteria of the Calendar of the Argo- 

nautica, as Lunar in general. 

We have not however by these means been enabled to 

determine merely the true lunar character of two important 

dates, (one early in the beginning, the other close to the end, 
of the first half of the action of the Argonautica;) we have 

also done much to explain and illustrate the lunar character 

of some of the intermediate dates, which will be found to 

confirm the same conclusion respecting the nature of the ca- 
lendar, followed in the Poem, in general. 

For example, i. In the description of the storm, which 

wrecked the sons of Phrixus on the island of Mars, though 

the stars are alluded to at the beginning of that storm the 

same night, the moon is not. 

Νυκτὶ δ᾽ ἔβη πόντονδε πελώριος, ὦρσε Se κῦμα 

κεκληγὼς πνοιῇσι᾽ κελαινὴ δ᾽ οὐρανὸν ἀχλὺς 
ἄμπεχεν, οὐδέ πη ἄστρα διαυγέα φαίνετ᾽ ἰδέσθαι 

ἐκ νεφέων, σκοτόεις δὲ περὶ ζόφος ἠρήρειστο ®. 

But this was the night after the heliacal rising of Arcturus, 
the night of September 21; and if the moon was new, as we 
have seen it must have been supposed to be, September 2, 
it was 20 days old September 21; and consequently could not 
have been visible, if at all, until midnight, or after midnight. 

n ji, 1104. 
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ii. There would have been every reason a priori to con- 
clude that the unfortunate encounter between the Argonauts 

and the hospitable Doliones, which led to the untimely death 
of Kyzicus, having taken place in the night, and under such 
circumstances that neither of the parties in it were able to 
recognise the other, must be supposed to have happened on a 

νὺξ ἀσέληνος. And though this is not asserted in so many 
words to have been the case, it may be proved, by means 

of the lunar dates which we have just determined, to have 

been so. 

The Argonauts arrived at Kyzicus at nightfall, on the 

third day from Samothrace°®, (June 29): they left it again 

for the first time the next day?, (June 30), early enough 
(notwithstanding the events which had followed on their ar- 

rival and preceded their departure, including the battle with 
the Γηγενεῖς 4) to accomplish almost a regular day’s voyage 

before they were driven back to Kyzicus by the change of 
the wind": with respect to which, the circumstance most to 
be noted is, that they were driven back the same nights, and 
landed on the shores of the Doliones again, the same night; 

and Kyzicus fell by the hand of Jason the same night v *: 
nor was it before the morning of the next day (July 1,) that 
the fatal mistake, whereby friends had been confounded with 
foes, was discovered. 

᾿Ηῶθεν δ᾽ ὀλοὴν καὶ ἀμήχανον εἰσενόησαν 

ἀμπλακίην ἄμφω *. 

This contest with the Doliones then is determined strictly to 

the night of June 30, and July 1, the night of the fourth day 

from Samothrace: consequently to the night of the 26th 

luna —for if the night of July 4-5 was that of the luna 
prima, then (the preceding moon being reckoned at 30 days) 

the night of June 30 to July 1 must have been that of the 
luna 26; at which period of the lunar month the moon must 

* Of the tradition relating to the presence of the Argonauts at Kyzicus, 

see Strabo, xii. 8. 69 a-71 b. De Kyzico; and the Scholia on Clem. Alex. 
Protrepticon, ii. 10. vol. iv. pag. 96: also the Scholia on the Argonautica 
in loc. 

° i. 934-936. P 985-1012. q Ibid. 985-1010. tj, 1015-1018. 
® Ibid. 1018, rorg. Ὁ Ibid. 1022-1052. ἡ 1032-1039. 

X Tbid. 1053. 
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necessarily have been invisible, and the nights must have 
been ἀσέληνοι throughout. In strictness this lunar term, 

reckoned from sunset, or nightfall, would be the lunar 27th 

—the first of the nights of the silent moon, according to the 
ancients themselves *. 

Section VI.—On the particular Lunar Calendar of the 

Argonautica. 

The two classes of chronological notices, which we pro- 
posed to consider, have thus been examined and compared ; 

and they are found to agree so exactly, that no one can 
hesitate to infer from both together that they must have 
been purposely adapted to each other—that Apollonius could 
not have sate down to the composition of his Poem without 
having a particular solar, and a particular lunar, calendar 

before him, each of which he must have intended to take 

along with him, and must actually have taken along with 
him. 

With respect to this solar calendar, there seems to be 

every reason to conclude it must have been one of these 
three, the Metonic, the Callippic, or that of Hudoxus; or 

possibly none of them in particular to the exclusion of the 

other two: though we incline to the opinion that if he must 

be supposed to have followed one more than another, it was 

probably the Metonic, or the Callippic correction of the Me- 

tonic, which differed from it very slightly. But as to the 
lunar calendar; the first thing necessary to the determina- 
tion of that question is to ascertain whether any intimation 
can be discovered in the Argonautica, from which it may be 

inferred at what period in the natural year the civil year, as 

recognised in this Poem, must have been supposed to begin. 
Now there is an intimation of that kind, which has not yet 

been produced. ; 

* Solon, quoted in the Geoponica, dates the silent moons from the 29th 

of one month to the second of the next; Geoponica, i. 13. cf. v. 10: vii. 

6. p.169. But Theophrastus dated them on the τετρὰς φθίνοντος, the 27th 
of the month: De Signis, vi. 5.8. And so did Aratus, Diosemeia, 1148, 

and the Scholia. On the silent moon, see our Prolegomena ad Harmo- 
niam Evangelicam, 278 note. 



cH.3.8.6. Lunar Calendar of the Argonautica. 307 

i. Beginning of the civil year, as recognised in the 

Argonautica. 

On the seventh morning of the action, (early at least on 
the seventh day,) the Argonauts arrived at Lemnusy. 

> r , 

Αὐτὰρ ἅμ᾽ ἠελίοιο βολαῖς ἀνέμοιο λιπόντος, 
> , A of “- a εἰρεσίῃ Kpavany Σιντηΐδα Λῆμνον ikovro— 

on which follows immediately— 

"Ev@ ἄμυδις πᾶς δῆμος ὑπερβασίῃσι γυναικῶν 

νηλειῶς δέδμητο παροιχομένῳ λυκάβαντι. 

And here the important circumstance is the last observation, 
that the murder of the male population of the island, old and 
young, by the female, was a recent event when the Argonauts 
arrived there, an event of the year just gone out, or rather 
just going out ; for that is the proper sense of παροιχομένῳ 
λυκάβαντι, in contradistinction to παρῳχημένῳ λυκάβαντι. It 
follows that the Argonauts must have come to the island so 
critically just before the end or just after the beginning of 
the year, that the new year could scarcely be said to have yet 
come in, or the old year to have yet gone out. 

The same thing is implied in the speech of Polyxo, an aged 
Lemnian matron, to the rest of the women of the island, when 
they were holding a council the same day, to deliberate on 
the kind of reception which they should give the Argonautsz. 

Ἦ μὲν ἐγὼν, εἰ καί pe τανῦν ἔτι πεφρίκασι 

Κῆρες, ἐπερχόμενόν που ὀΐομαι εἰς ἔτος ἤδη 

γαῖαν ἐφέσσεσθαι, κτερέων ἀπὸ μοῖραν ἑλοῦσαν 

αὕτως 7 θέμις ἐστὶ, πάρος κακότητα πελάσσαι. 

ὁπλοτέρῃσι δὲ πάγχυ τάδε φράζεσθαι ἄνωγα ἃ. 

For here too this ἐπερχόμενον ἔτος is intended of a year 

either close at hand, or only just set in; in the course of 
which, at her advanced time of life, as she says, she might 

naturally expect to die, though alive at the beginning of it. 

It is clear then, from these two allusions, that the arrival of 

the Argonauts at Lemnus must have coincided with the be- 

ginning of the current year. It makes no difference whether 

Υ i. 607. ® i. 633-7Ol. a Ibid. 689. cf. 668. 

x 2 
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that was the year of Lemnus, or the year of the Argonauts, 
both being evidently supposed the same. And as to the 

relation of the beginning of this year to the natural, it was 

certainly earlier than seed time in the latter at least», The 

arrival of the Argonauts at Lemnus however being dated on 
the 7th day after their departure from Thessaly, (i.e. the be- 
ginning of their voyage itself,) it is manifest that the begin- 

ning of this year and the beginning of the voyage must have 
been nearly coincident, and that if either could be deter- 

mined, the other would be so too. 

Here then it would be necessary to take into account the 

probable time of the year, at which a voyage like this, (the 
first of its kind ever undertaken among the Greeks, and to 

such a distance from their own country,) might most natu- 
rally be assumed to have begun—in other words, what could 
be most properly considered the earliest date of the mare 

apertum, at such a period, and on such an occasion as this¢ ? 

To judge from the testimony of Theocritus, it must have 
been that of the πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ, the last of the three such 

epochs recognised by the ancients in general. It is critically 
on the morning of that phenomenon that he dates the com- 

mencement of the voyage, in his Idyll entitled “YAas*, which 
takes up the account of the voyage with the arrival at the 
mouth of the Kius®, on the 22nd day from Samothrace, July 

18, at evening. To judge from the testimony of Valerius 

Flaccus also, it must have been the same; since he too adopts 

this date for the beginning of his voyagef. 
Indeed, there is reason to believe this must have been the 

traditionary date of that kind. In the Bibliotheca of Apollo- 
dorus, as we shall see by and by, the length of the voyage is 

supposed to have been four months exactly; and four months, 
reckoned back from the autumnal equinox, a certain day in 
September, as their latest term, would bring us to a cer- 
tain day in May, as their earliest; and the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ, 

in all the Parapegmata of the Greeks, and for every parallel 
of latitude, being dated on some day or other in May, this 
mode of describing and defining the length of the Argonautic 

b i. 685-689: 795, 796: 825, 826. ¢ See supra, page 196. 221. 
ἃ Idyll. xiii. 25. Θ 1, 1178. f Lib. ii. 72. 
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expedition is virtually the same thing as saying it began at 
the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ and terminated at the autumnal equinox. 

It is not likely that Apollonius at least would make choice of 
any other epoch for the commencement of his voyage, than 

Theocritus for that of his. The Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ was the 

ἀρχὴ θέρους also; and by beginning the voyage at that time 
the whole of the most favourable season in the natural year, 

from May to September, would be left open for the transac- 
tion of the first part of the action, at least ; which, as we 

shall see by and by, was purposely made to terminate at the 
autumnal equinox. 

11. Identity of the Calendar of the Argonautica with the 

Calendar of Rhodes. 

The calendar then which Apollonius took along with him 
in the composition of his poem must have borne date at the 
Πλειάδων ἐπιτολή. That such calendars existed among the 

Greeks we know from the testimony of Censorinus ; and that 
they were older than the time of Apollonius is equally pro- 

table. In this instance however we need not be long at a 
loss to discover the calendar, even of this description, which 

must have been adopted in the Argonautica; since the poem 

itself was written at Rhodes, and the Rhodian calendar of 

the time of the author supplies the desideratum at once. The 
epoch of that calendar, as we have seen, from B.C. 382 

downwards, was May 6; and May 6, in the calendar of 

Meton and Euctemon, was the date both of the Πλειάδων 

ἐπιτολὴ and of the ἀρχὴ θέρους. 

It is evident indeed that the beginning of the civil year, as 
recognised and assumed in the poem, could not long have 
preceded the arrival at Lemnus, on the seventh day after the 

voyage was fairly begun; ΠΟΙ that arrival long have preceded 

the arrival at Samothrace, the day after the Argonauts left 
Lemnus again. And this having been June 26, the day be- 

fore the Metonic date of the summer solstice, June 27, the 

beginning of the voyage could not long have preceded the 

point of midsummer in the natural year. True it is, the 

length of the stay at Lemnus is left undefined, and to that 
indefiniteness all the uncertainty which besets this further 
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question of the beginning of the year of the Argonautica is 
in reality due. Had the number of days past at Lemnus 
been as distinctly specified as the length of the stay at Kyzi- 
cus, or the length of the sojourn with Phineus, or the interval 
past in Paphlagonia with Lycus, in the country of the Mary- 
andyni, it would have been easy to determine how long the 
commencement of the voyage preceded the summer solstice. 

With respect to this number however we shall see hereafter 
that it was either a very short term of 8 days merely, or one 
comparatively much greater, amounting to one lunar month 

of 30 days, and eight days more of another; and this latter 

will turn out to have been probably the true state of the 

case. 
To revert then to the lunar calendar of the Argonautica ; 

a lunar 15th having been determined which coincided with 

July 18, and a lunar 30th which coincided with Sept. 30, the 

calendar of which each of these made a part, from July to 
October, must have stood as follows. 

Lunar Calendar of the Argonautica from July to October. 

Days. Days. 

i. 29 July 5 ili. 29 Sept. 2 

li. 30 Aug. 3 iv; 539. ΟῚ 

From which it will follow that the whole scheme of the 
same calendar, from May to October, must have proceeded 
accordingly. 

Lunar Calendar of the Argonautica from May to October. 

Days. Days. 

1.4620) May: ἢ iv 2. Aug.9 

ii go Junes ν 29 ΜΈΡΙΖ 

iii 29 July 5 vi 30 Oct. 1 

And what is this but the scheme of the Rhodian calendar for 
the first six months in the first year of every Callippic period ? 
only that, agreeably to the Metonic style, the details of these 
six months must have been somewhat differently digested. 
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Rhodian Calendar, Period iii. 1, from May to October. 

i Artamitius May 6 B.C. 230 

ii Panamus June 5 
ii Pedageitnyus July 5 Ex.3 
ἵν Hyakinthius Aug. 3 

vCarneus Sept.2 Ex. 6 

vi Thesmophorius Oct. 1 

We cannot therefore hesitate to conclude that Apollonius’ . 
lunar calendar and this Rhodian one must have been the 

same. And that point being so far established, we shall now 

pass to the question of the absolute commencement of the 

voyage; which the conclusion thus obtained may perhaps en- 
able us to decide. 

Section VII.—On the date of the commencement of the voyage 
of the Argonauts. 

i. Suspension of the chronological rule of the Argonautica, 
after the departure from the Phasis; and course supposed 
to have been taken by the Argonauts on their return. 

It has been observed that the action of the Argonautica 
naturally distributed itself into two halves; one compre- 

hended in the first two books, taking in the particulars be- 
tween the departure from Thessaly and the arrival at Colchis ; 

the other, in the last two, including all that happened be- 
tween the arrival at Colchis and the return to Pagase. 

It would not have suited the purpose of the poem to have 
taken the Argonauts home exactly by the same route by 
which they had been brought to Colchis. Such an ceconomy 

must have been totally destitute of novelty, and therefore of 
interest, if it led merely to the description of the same scenes, 
or the repetition of the same incidents, as before; and if it 

studiously avoided that, it might have appeared to offend too 
largely and systematically against the truth, or the necessity 
of the case, to appear consistent and probable. Nor would 
such an ceconomy for the remainder of the poem have been 

calculated to fall in with the still current traditions relating 
to this fabulous voyage; the adventures of the Argonauts 

elsewhere than at Colchis, and the supposed vestiges and me- 
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morials of their actual presence, in the course of their wan- 
derings, not only on the coast of Africa, in the neighbour- 
hood of the Syrtis and the Palus Tritoniss, but also in the 
Mare Ligusticum and the Sinus Gallicus b— 

᾿Αλλὰ, θεαὶ, πῶς τῆσδε παρὲξ ἁλὸς, ἀμφί τε γαῖαν 

Αὐσονίην, νήσους τε Λιγυστίδας, αἵ καλέονται 

Στοιχάδες, ᾿Αργῴης περιώσια σήματα νηὸς 

νημερτὲς πέφαται ; τίς ἀπόπροθι τόσσον ἀνάγκη 

καὶ χρειώ σφ᾽ ἐκόμισσε ; τίνες σφέας ἤγαγον αὖραι ; 

- For these Stcechades insule were situated not far from the 

mouth of the Rhone, and the site of Massilia or Marseilles, 

on the coast of Gaul’; and if the Argonauts were ever there, 

they must have passed by some means or other from the 

Pontus Euxinus into the Mare Celticum. 

Now it appears from the Scholia‘ that while there were 

various other accounts of their return, and of the course it 
took, there was one which they attribute to a geographer 

called Timagetus, according to whom they sailed all the way 

from the Pontus Euxinus to this Sinus Gallicus up or down 
the river Ister or Danube—entering it first by one of its 

branches which discharged itself into the Pontus Euxinus, 

and sailing down it afterwards by another which emptied it- 
self into the Sinus Gallicus*. It is clear that this was the 

* Τιμάγητος δὲ ἐν a’ περὶ λιμένων τὸν Ἴστρον φησὶ καταφέρεσθαι ἐκ τῶν 

Κελτικῶν ὀρῶν᾽ εἶτα ἐκδιδόναι εἰς Κελτικὴν λίμνην᾽ μετὰ δὲ ταῦτα εἰς δύο 

σχίζεσθαι τὸ ὕδωρ, καὶ τὸ μὲν εἰς τὸν Εὔξεινον πόντον εἰσβάλλειν, τὸ δὲ εἰς 

τὴν Κελτικὴν θάλασσαν. διὰ δὲ τούτου τοῦ στόματος πλεῦσαι τοὺς ᾿Αργοναυ- 

τας καὶ ἐλθεῖν εἰς Τυρρηνίαν. κατακολουθεῖ δὲ αὐτῷ καὶ ᾿Απολλώνιος! --- Οὐδ- 

εὶς δὲ ἱστορεῖ διὰ τούτου τοὺς ᾿Αργοναύτας εἰσπεπλευκέναι εἰς τὴν ἡμετέραν 

θάλασσαν ἔξω Τιμαγήτου, ᾧ ἠκολούθησεν ᾿Απολλώνιος.... ὁ δὲ Ἴστρος, κατα- 

φερόμενος ἐξ Ὑπερβορέων, ὅταν φθάσῃ ἐπὶ τὸν μεταξὺ Σκυθίας καὶ Θράκης 
, , 9 » = ‘ A ‘ > A > A » , , e A 

τόπον σχίζεται εἰς OVO" καὶ TO μὲν αὐτοῦ εἰς τὸν Εὔξεινον πόντον βάλλει" τὸ 

δὲ ἕτερον εἰς τὴν Τυρρηνικὴν θάλασσαν 3. ‘This notion of a double Ister 

appears in the Periplus of ὥΚυ]αχ ὅ- -Ίστροι' Μετὰ δὲ ᾿Ενετούς εἰσιν ἔθνος 
» x δὶ 47 κ᾿ ς \ \ > \ ΄ > , 
Ιστροι, καὶ ποταμὸς ᾿Ιστρος. οὗτος ὁ ποταμὸς καὶ εἰς τὸν Πόντον ἐκβάλλει --- 

Cp/ os ΜΘ > ΄ « AWE Ὁ Ρήνῳ δ᾽ ἑξείης ἐπιτέλλεται ἱερὸς Ἴστρος 4. 

‘O δὲ γεωγράφος φησι καὶ ἄλλον Ἴστρον ἐκ τούτου τὰς ἀρχὰς ἔχοντα ἐμβάλ- 

8 Cf. iv. 1620. h Ibid. 552. πρὸ τῶν Μασσαλιακῶν πόλεων" ai μὲν 
i Geographi Min. ii. Agathemerus, μείζους τρεῖς, δύο δὲ μικραὶ, αὐτῆς ἐγγὺς 

Lib. i. cap. ν. pag. 13: Af δὲ Στοιχά- Μασσαλίας. Cf. Strabo, iv. 1. 297 a. 
δες, al φερώνυμοι, ἑξῆς ἐπ᾽ εὐθείας κεῖνται kK Ad iv. 255. 284. 

1 Schol, ad Apoll. iv. 259. 2 Thid. ad 284. cf. 284-293. and the Schol. ad 292. 
3 Geographi Minores, i. p. 6, 7. 4 Dionys. Periegetes, 298. 
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course which Apollonius too must have fixed upon, as the 
best suited to his purpose!; and very probably on the au- 
thority of this geographer. His Argonauts, after being left 
apparently in the Pontus Euxinus, at the mouth of the Ister, 

make their appearance again first off the region of Hyllis, in 
the Sinus Adriaticus, and among the A:Bupvides νῆσοι τι, Issa, 

Pityea, Corcyra Nigra, Melite, Kerossus, and Nympheea (de- 

scribed as the island of Calypso); all which they pass in suc- 

cession, before they are driven back to the Νῆσος ᾿Ηλεκτρὶς, or 

Amber island”, situated, as Apollonius supposes, in the in- 

most recesses of the Eridanus or Po. And from the Po they 
pass into the Rhone®, and so down that to the Stcechades 

Insule at lastp. We must not however criticise either the 

history or the geography of the poem too strictly ; especially 

in this part of its ceconomy, which, as if to guard it before- 
hand against any objections of this kind, is purposely attri- 

buted to a direction of the gods, who signified their will that 
the Argonauts should adopt this course on their return, by 
an heavenly meteor, or shooting star4: wherein Virgil also 
has imitated Apollonius, making use of the same phenomenon 
to intimate the will of the gods to Anchises, that he should 
accompany /Mneas in his escape from the fires of Troy". 

> > Φ ΄ ΄ ΄ ew εἰς τὸν ᾿Αδρίαν κόλπον, κατά τινας, δι’ οὗ καὶ δοκεῖ τοῖς πολλοῖς ἡ ̓ Αργὼ 
’ a , κ ΄ σι ἐκ τοῦ Εὐξείνου πόντου διεκπεσεῖν εἰς τὸ ᾿Αδριατικὸν πέλαγος... τοῦτο δὲ καὶ 

> , > = a Ἀριστοτέλης οἶδεν ἐν ois λέγει ὅτι “ of τριχίαι μόνοι ἀναπλέουσιν ἐκ τοῦ ΤΠόν- 
3 wy > ,᾿ ΄ του εἰς τὸν Ἴστρον, εἶτα, ὅπου σχίζεται, καταπλέουσιν εἰς τὸν ᾿Αδρίανϑ᾽---Οὐκ 

> , A ΄σ > ΄ ΄ : ὀλίγοι γὰρ τῶν τε ἀρχαίων συγγραφέων καὶ τῶν μεταγενεστέρων (ὧν ἐστὶ καὶ 
, \ A ’ , A \ ~ , c A ΄ Τίμαιος) φασὶ τοὺς ᾿Αργοναύτας μετὰ τὴν τοῦ δόρατος ἁρπαγὴν, πυθομένους 

eae a7 4 i a ; um Αἰητου προκατειλῆφθαι ναυσὶ τὸ στόμα τοῦ Πόντου, πρᾶξιν ἐπιτελέσασθαι 
παράδοξον καὶ μνήμης ἀξίαν. ἀναπλεύσαντας γὰρ αὐτοὺς διὰ τοῦ Τανάϊδος 

~ je ‘ 7 , ΄, ΄ es ποταμοῦ emt Tas πηγὰς ... καθ᾽ ἑτέρου πάλιν ποταμοῦ, THY ῥύσιν ἔχοντος εἰς 
A > ‘ “ ͵ ΄ τὸν ὠκεανὸν, καταπλεῦσαι πρὸς τὴν θάλασσαν ... καὶ πλησίον γενομένους Ta- 

δείρων εἰς τὴν Kab’ ἡμᾶς θάλασσαν εἰσπλεῦσαι 5---- Ἑκαταῖος δὲ ὁ Μιλήσιος ἐκ 
τοῦ Φάσιδος διελθεῖν (φησιν) εἰς τὸν ὠκεανὸν, εἶτα ἐκεῖθεν εἰς τὸν Νεῖλον, 
ὅθεν εἰς τὴν ἡμετέραν θάλασσαν... Ἡσίοδος δὲ καὶ Πίνδαρος 7 ἐν Πυθιονίκαις 
καὶ ᾿Αντίμαχος ἐν Λυδή διὰ τοῦ ὠκεανοῦ φησιν ἐλθεῖν αὐτοὺς εἰς Λιβύην" καὶ 
8. ΄ \ > ‘ ’ A ig , ᾿» , 8 βαστάσαντας τὴν Ἀργὼ εἰς TO ἡμέτερον πέλαγος γενέσθαι 8. 

' Cf ἢ. 420-424: iv. 253-- Ο2: 302-3:2. Miv.523-:62. ἢ Ibid. 564-596. 
Ὁ Tbid. 627. P [bid. 627-650. 4 ἵν, 296-302. © Aneid. ii. 693. 

8 Kustathius in loc. ef. Strabo: Ari- 6 Diodorus Sic. iy. 56. 
stotle, De Animalibus, viii.13. 232 27: 7 Scholia ad Pindar. Pythia, iv. 44. 
De Mirabilibus, 105. Opp. ii. 839. 9 ad 8 Scholia in Apoll. Rhod. iv. 257. 
dextr. Cf. Mr. Grote, i 326. 
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It is observable however that whereas the history of the 

voyage from Thessaly to Colchis is recorded with all possible 
circumstantiality, and nothing is easier than to trace the suc- 
cession of particulars, by the help of the data which the poem 
itself furnishes, from day to day, the case is very different 
with the account of the first part of the return from Colchis 

to Thessaly again. 
We have followed the chronology of the poem without in- 

terruption, from the morning of the departure from Samo- 
thrace to the moruing of the departure from the Phasis, and 
found that the latter took place exactly on the 96th day from 
the former. This same circumstantiality in the notices of 
time continues to be observed for the first three days of 

the return s— 

Οἱ δ᾽ ἀνέμου λαιψηρὰ Gens βοηλῆσιν ἀέντος, 

Ἥρης 

not ἐνὶ τριτάτῃ πρυμνήσια νηὸς ἔδησαν 

Παφλαγόνων ἀκτῇσι, πάροιθ᾽ ἽΑλυος ποταμοῖο. 

That is, in the country of Lycus and the Maryandyni ¢, in 
the same locality where Heraclea was afterwards founded by 
the Boeotians and the Megareans’, and where they had been 
hospitably entertained once before, on their way to Colchis*. 

The reason of this distinction is obvious. The course of 
the voyage from Iolcus to Colchis, through the Hellespont 

and up the Pontus, was one of the most familiar of the kind 

to the Greeks of Apollonius’ time. It lay along a line of 
coast planted with Greek settlements; it was every year 

traversed by seamen and merchants; the distances from one 

point upon it to another, and the time necessary to pass from 

one to another, whether with sails or with oars, had long 

been experimentally ascertained. But as to the new route, 

by which he was proposing to bring his Argonauts back, ex- 
cept as far as the Halys, or the mouth of the Danube, it was 

impossible that anything could have been known about it; 
and the very supposition of its possibility is itself the best 
proof that such was the case. Apollonius therefore has 
shewn his usual judgment in passing summarily and cursorily 
over this part of his account, though it must have been as 

S iy. 241. Ὁ iv. 298-300. Υ ii. 748-852. * il. 723-900. 
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considerable in point of duration as any, and must have oc- 
cupied the best part of the whole year taken up by the 

voyage. 
It should however be observed that the winter of this year 

must have been included in this part of its duration, if the 
departure from the Phasis took place only three days after 
the autumnal equinox; and though there is no distinct allu- 
sion to that season of the natural year, or to the consequent 
necessity of suspending the further prosecution of the voyage 

until it was over, the art and skill of the poet are not the less 

to be admired, if he has so ordered the course of events that 

an interruption, so produced, which must be supposed to 
have come in somewhere or other soon after the departure 

from Colchis, should find its place only in this part of the 
narrative, between the last appearance of the Argonauts in 

the Pontus Euxinus and their first appearance in the Adriatic, 
which is thus passed over in silence. 

1. Resumption of the chronological rule of the 
Argonautica. 

With the arrival however in the Mare Internum, and even 

at the Stcechades Insulz, the scene of the action would again 

be transferred to localities with which the Greeks of Apollo- 
nius’ time were well acquainted ; and therefore the same at- 

tention to minuteness of detail, in marking and defining the 

movements of the Argonauts from place to place, and from 
day to day, would again be possible. And it is very ob- 
servable that this characteristic of the narrative begins to 

reappear from this time forward, and especially from that of 

the arrival at Alza, and the purification of Jason and Medea 
by Kirkey. As soon as this is over, the precision of a journal 
distinguishes the rest of the account, down to the arrival at 

Aigina. And that being the case, we might make the day of 

the arrival at /izea, and of the purification in question, 

(which also takes place critically in the morning ,) the point 

of departure, from which to calculate the chronology of the 
remainder of the poem, as we did that of the voyage to Col- 
chis from the date of the arrival at Samothrace. It will 

Y iv. 659-752. 5. Ibid. 670-752. 
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however be found more convenient to assume the next day, 
dated from morning 4150 ἃ; because it is that of the passage 
of the Argo through the gulf of Charybdis—an event brought 
about, according to the poem, through the express interven- 

tion of Hera, Thetis, and the Nereids, and therefore alto- 

gether κατ᾽ olkovopiav?. 

11. Date of the passage of the gulf of Charybdis. 

The first thing which we have to do is to fix the date of 

this day. Now the morning of this day is thus described e— 

Ἦμος δ᾽ ἄκρον ἔβαλλε φαεσφόρος οὐρανὸν ᾿Ηὼς, 

δὴ τότε λαιψηροῖο κατηλυσίῃ Ζεφύροιο 

βαῖνον ἐπὶ κληΐδας ἀπὸ χθονός--- 

And this 15 a plain intimation that in now resuming the voyage 

they were not anticipating the stated date of the Ζεφύρου 

πνοὴ at least; that is, according to all the Parapegmata of 

antiquity, the first or second week in February. Nor does it 
make any difference that a west wind would have been neces- 

sary at any time, for such a purpose as that of sailing out of 
the Mare Tyrrhenum through the Fretum Siculum. That 
may be true; and yet even a voyage like that would not have 
been described as undertaken, especially at this remote 
period in the art of navigation, before the earliest season in 

the natural year at which it could have been represented as 

begun, under any circumstances, with propriety. 

In the description however of the passage itself, (which, as 

we have observed, was altogether due to Thetis and her sister 

Nereids,) a note of time occurs, which is critically important 

on this question, by fixing the date of the passage to the sea- 
son of spring in general, and to the day of the vernal equinox 
in particular ἃ, 

"Ocon δ᾽ εἰαρινοῦ μηκύνεται ἤματος αἶσα, 

τοσσάτιον μογέεσκον ἐπὶ χρόνον, ὀχλίζουσαι 

νῆα διὲκ πέτρας πολυηχέας᾽ οἱ δ᾽ ἀνέμοιο 

αὖτις ἐπαυρόμενοι προτέρω θέον" ὦκα δ᾽ ἄμειβον 

Θρινακρίης λειμῶνα, βοῶν τροφὸν ᾿Ηελίοιο. 

That is, it took Thetis and the Nereids the whole of the 
longest day of spring to accomplish their task. And what 

a iv. 841-861 : 884, 885. Ὁ Tbid. 753-965. ¢ Tbid. 885. ἃ iv, g61. 
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day of the spring that must have been, may be inferred from 

the comment of the Scholiast: Ὅσον ἐστὶ διάστημα ἡμέρας 

ἐαρινῆς" ἤγουν δώδεκα ὡρῶν διαστήματος μοῖρα. ἐαρινὴν δὲ εἴρηκεν 

ἡμέραν τὴν τῆς ἰσημερίας. 

The Scholhiast consequently understood it of the day of the 

vernal equinox; and it must be admitted that the length of a 

spring day as such is most properly that of the equinoctial 
day, neither more nor less than twelve equinoctial hours. If 

so, we have in this note of time a very precise intimation of 
the relation of this day of the passage of the gulf of Charybdis 

to the natural year. It was the vernal equinox. The pas- 

sage through the straits of Charybdis took place on this day, 
and occupied the whole of this day. The question is, What was 
the date of the vernal equinox which Apollonius was most 
likely to have adopted ? 

Now if he adopted the Metonic date of the summer solstice, 
June 27, and the Metonic date of the autumnal equinox, 
September 27, we may presume he must have adopted also 

the Metontc date of the winter solstice, and the Metonic date 

of the vernal equinox. The former of these, according to 

Geminus*, was Dec. 25. The latter he has not specified, 
though there is reason to believe it must have been March 
24f; and Callippus’ date for it, according to Geminus 8, was 

actually March 24. We may presume then that the date of 

the vernal equinox, adopted by Apollonius, must have been 

either March 24, or March 25; between which he might be 

induced to fix upon the latter, because, if he was writing 

B.C. 230, or about that time, March 25, as our Fasti Catho- 

lici, or General Tables shew, was critically the true date of 

the vernal equinox. 

We may assume it therefore as a settled point, that the 
supposed day of the passage of the gulf of Charybdis was 

that of the vernal equinox; and the date of the vernal equi- 
nox, March 25. And that it was a spring day in general, 
and the most characteristic of spring, of spring days in par- 
ticular, may be further inferred from the fact that the day 
after, (which on this principle would be the day after the 
equinox, March 26,) the Argonauts landed at Drepane, or 

€ Uranologium. f See Vol. i. 461. 464. 
¢ Uranologinm. 
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Corcyra®; and the night after their landing the marriage of 
Jason and Medea is supposed to have been celebratedi, in 
honour of which the nymphs of the island are represented 
bringing flowers, i. e. the proper productions of spring *— 

“Avoea δέ σφι 

Νύμφαι ἀμεργόμεναι λευκοῖς ἐνὶ ποικίλα κόλποις 
ἐσφόρεον--- 

iv. Chronology of the Argonautica from the day of the 
passage of the gulf of Charybdis to that 

of the arrival at Pagasze. 

The use we may make of this assumption is the following : 
The resumption of the voyage homeward being thus sup- 

posed to have begun on the day of the vernal equinox in the 
natural year, March 25 in the Julian, the reckoning of days 
and nights from this time forward may be traced without in- 

terruption down to the arrival at Avgina], the last incident, 
distinctly mentioned, before the arrival at Pagasz in Thes- 

saly, and the landing there™; and it will be found to com- 
prise a period of 40 days and nights, including both the day 
of the passage of the gulf, and that of the arrival at Adgina. 
The date of the former therefore having been March 25, that 
of the latter must have been May 3. 

Now forasmuch as nothing more is supposed to have oc- 

curred after this arrival at AZgina, worthy of particular notice, 
except the return to Pagasz at last—the action of the Poem 
may be said to have terminated with this coming to Aigina. 

And so it appears to be represented by the author himself; 
who apostrophises his Argonauts at this period of their return, 
as if now at the end of their labours». 

ἼΙλατ᾽ ἀριστήων μακάρων γένος : 

ἤδη γὰρ ἐπὶ κλυτὰ πείραθ᾽ ἱκάνω 

ὑμετέρων καμάτων" ἐπεὶ οὔ νύ τις ὕμμιν ἄεθλος 

αὖθις ἀπ᾽ Δἰγίνηθεν ἀνερχομένοισιν ἐτύχθη, 

οὔτ᾽ ἀνέμων ἐριωλαὶ ἐνέσταθεν᾽ ἀλλὰ ἕκηλοι 

γαίην Κεκροπίην, παρά τ᾽ Αὐλίδα μετρήσαντες, 

Εὐβοίης ἔντοσθεν, ᾿Οπούντιά τ᾽ ἄστεα Λοκρῶν, 
> , > A oh a / 
ἀσπασίως ἀκτὰς Παγασηΐδας εἰσαπέβητε. 

But their voyage itself could not be said to have come to an 

h iv. 981-997. i Tbid. 1058-1169. k [bid. 1143. cf. 1158. 
1 iv. 1765. m Ibid. 1773-1781. n Ibid. 1773. 
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end, before they had got safe back to their own home; and 

that they could not have done, along the course thus marked 
out for them from A%gina, in less than two days and one 
night more: so that, if they landed at Aigina early on May 
3, the 40th day of the return, reckoned from March 25, 

they could not have landed at Pagase before the evening of 
May 4 at least, the 41st. Let us then proceed to consider 
these dates in the lunar calendar of the time being. 

The first day of the first month in the year of the de- 
parture being supposed to have borne date May 6, (the regu- 
lar date of the first month of the first year of the third Cal- 
lippic period of the Metonic correction at Rhodes, B.C. 230;) 
then by the law of the Metonic cycle the first of the same 
month the next year would bear date April 25°; and the 
3rd of May, the date of the arrival at A¢gina, would be the 
ninth of that month, the 4th of May, that of the arrival at 

Pagasze would be the tenth. 
It has been already observed ?, that according to Apollo- 

dorus, the whole voyage of the Argonauts was completed in 
four months. He has given the history of the expedition, in 
his Bibliotheca4, in a manner so conformable to the Argo- 
nautica, that he might have taken it from that poem itself; 
and the last particular which he also mentions” is the land- 

ing at Adgina, and the contest among the Argonauts, which 
of them should get through his share of a common task (the 

provision of a fresh supply of water) soonest : to which con- 
tention the tradition of antiquity attributed the institution 
of the Ὑδροφόρια at AXgina, and the same kind of contest 
with which they were celebrated there ever afters. And he 
also concludes his account, after the departure from AXgina, 
Ἐκεῖθεν δὲ διὰ τῆς Εὐβοίας καὶ τῆς Λοκρίδος πλεύσαντες εἰς 
᾿Ιωλκὸν 7AGov—which might have been taken from Apollo- 
nius; but he adds at the end of it: Τὸν πάντα πλοῦν ἐν τέσ- 

σαρσι μησὶ τελειώσαντες. 

Now this could not have been taken from Apollonius, who 

has nowhere specified the length of the voyage from first to 

last; and if he has given us the means of calculating it, ac- 

cording to his representations of it, has furnished us with 

© See Vol. vi. Appendix, Table i. P Supra, 308. 
ᾳ i. ix. § 16-26. r Tbid. § 26. s Apollonius, iv. 1765-1772. 
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data more than sufficient to satisfy us that, in his opinion, 
and according to his representation of the actual course of 
events, it lasted much longer than four months. We con- 
sider it most probable therefore that this statement, with 
which the summary of the expedition in Apollodorus con- 

cludes, respecting its entire duration, was received from a 

distinct and independent tradition ; part of the history of the 
real voyage from Thessaly to Colchis and back, which must 

sometime or other have been madet, on which this fabulous 

one of the Argonautic expedition was ultimately founded : 
a voyage, which very probably began in May, and was over 

by the end of September. If any such tradition actually ex- 

isted in the time of Apollodorus, it must have existed in that 
of Apollonius also; who, though he did not adopt it himself, 

(nor would it have suited the purpose of his poem to do so,) 
might nevertheless pay so much deference to it, as to bring 

back his Argonauts at the end of a complete year, as this 
tradition had done at the end of four months complete. And 

it is evident that, if he dated the beginning of their voyage 

at the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ in one year, and the close of it 42 

days after the vernal equinox in the next, he must have sup- 

posed it to have taken up an entire year between : forty-two 
or forty-three days being the precise interval in the calendar 
of Meton and Euctemon, between the vernal equinox, March 

24, and the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ, May 6. 

v. Date of the commencement of the voyage of the 

Argonauts. 

Let us then turn, in the next place, to the circumstances 

of the commencement of the voyage—1i.e. of the departure in 
the first instance from Iolcus, and afterwards from Aphetee. 

It is clear from the Poem itself, that it opens in strictness 
not on the day of the departure, but on the day before itv: 
and that would be something remarkable, did it not also ap- 

pear that this day, though prior to that of the departure, was 

sacred to Phoebus ; and spent, in this instance, in sacrificing 

to Phoebus, and in the usual festivities of an holiday of Phe- 
bus. The next morning at daybreak the Argonauts, having 
been roused by Tiphys their pilot *, began their voyage ; 

t See supra page 167 note. Υ 1. 1-351. 353-518. x 519. 
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and after one day’s sail cast anchor, for the first night, on the 

coast of Magnesia, near the tomb of Dolops there Y. 
There was no doubt a certain propriety in supposing the 

day before the actual commencement of an expedition, (the 

origin of which was ultimately due to Apollo, and im which 
Apollo had promised to be the associate and assistant of 

Jason 2,) to have been devoted to the honour of Apollo in 

particular. But if so, we must consider also that the day 

sacred to Apollo, especially at this early period, was the 

seventh of the month; and consequently if the Poem opened 

on the day sacred to Apollo, it must have opened on the 

seventh of the month. And besides this, that there was a 

closer connection between the worship of Apollo and the 
seventh of the month, than any other day in the calendar, 
appears from subsequent occasions in the course of the 
action; especially in what passed before and after the arrival 

at Anaphe4, and led to the first instance of the sacrifice to 

Apollo αἰγλήτης there; the date of which we hope to con- 

sider by and by. It is on every account therefore to be pre- 

sumed that the Argonautica, as opening on the feast day of 

Apollo, must have opened on the seventh of the month; 

consequently on the seventh of the first month, in the lunar 
calendar adopted for the chronology of the Poem, the 7th 

of the first month in the Rhodian calendar; which in the 

first year of its proper Period and proper Cycle would be 
May 12. 

It is further however observable, and at first sight a very 

unaccountable circumstance, that the voyage having been 

actually begun the day after this (the 8th of the month in 

question, May 13), and one day’s sail actually completed, as 
far as the tomb of Dolops in Magnesia; the Argonauts are 

supposed to have staid two entire days on this spot—without 

attempting to continue their course. They arrived at sunset 

or evening ; and sunset or evening, according to the scho- 

hast >, being the stated time of the day for doing sacrifice to 

the Manes, they offered sacrifice, as soon as they arrived, to 

the shade of Dolops°: 

Y i. 585. 583- Z i. 411-414. a iv. 1690-1714. b Ad . 587. 
ΟΣ, 5857. 
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Kai μιν κυδαίνοντες, ὑπὸ κνέφας ἔντομα μήλων 

κεῖαν, ὀρινομένης ἁλὸς οἴδματι διπλόα δ᾽ ἀκταῖς 

pat ἐλινύεσκον' ἀτὰρ τριτάτῳ προέηκαν 

νῆα, τανυσσάμενοι περιώσιον ὑψόθι λαῖφος" 

τὴν δ᾽ ἀκτὴν ᾿Αφέτας ᾿Δργοῦς ἔτι κικλήσκουσι. 

if anything is here intimated, as if to account for this delay, 

so early in the voyage, it must be the allusion to the sea’s 
beginning to be agitated, on the evening of the arrival in this 

locality ; and yet that is too indefinite to be understood of a 

storm, or of bad weather sufficiently serious or long to have 

occasioned an interruption of this kind, at the very beginning 

of the voyage. The truth is, the interposition of these two 

days at Aphetz must have been altogether κατ᾽ οἰκονομίαν, to 
serve a particular purpose. It was necessary in order to the 

explanation of the name of Aphetz, that the Argo should 

finally set out from that locality; and for that reason it was 
brought there from Iolcos, two days before: and it was also 

necessary that it should not set sail, even from this spot, be- 
fore the earliest term when the sea could be considered open 

for such an expedition, viz. the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολή. 

It is remarkable that the same ceconomy had been ob- 
served in the Πρώτη ἔκδοσις of the Poem, with this difference 

however, as may be inferred from the scholia, that the two 

days of delay followed after verse 515, as the text stands at 
present; 1.e. the song of Orpheus, which was, in fact, the 

close of the proceedings of the first day. The scholiast ob- 
serves on this verse, Ev δὲ τῇ προεκδόσει μετὰ τοῦτο γέγραπται" 

Ἦμος δὲ τριτάτη φάνη ἠὼς, τῇ δ᾽ ἐπὶ νύκτα 

βουθυσίαν ἱἙκάτοιο κατ᾽ αὐτόθι δαινυμένοισιν, 

τῆμος ἄρ᾽ ἐκ Διόθεν πνοιὴ πέσεν᾽ ὦρτο δὲ Tidus 

κεκλόμενος βαίνειν ἐπὶ σέλμασι" τοὶ δ᾽ ἀΐοντες. 

ἕξης δὲ τῶν ἐκκειμένων, 
σμερδαλέον δὲ λιμὴν KT. 2. 

which is line 524 at present: so that on this principle all 

that we read in the Argonautica at present between ver. 515 

and 524 is new. And this is perhaps the only passage of the 

first edition which has come down entire. 

It seems then that in the original conception of the Poem 

the feast of Apollo, instead of ending on the first day, was so 

designed as to last until the fourth day; all which time the 
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Argonauts were waiting for the wind to drop, in order to put 
to sea. They were detained then, in the first edition also, 

two days complete; but whether at Aphete does not appear, 

though most probably it was so: and the actual day of the 

departure was the same in the first as in the second edition, 

and the actual locality from which it took place also. If the 
date of the feast to Apollo on the first day was the same in 

each, the seventh of the month, and it was kept for three 

days in the one, and only one in the other, but at Aphetz in 

the first edition, at Iolcos in the second —the final de- 

parture from Aphetze at last would still be the same in each, 

the 11th of the month. 

Now, there were probably two reasons, as we have inti- 
mated, for this peculiar ceconomy in each of the versions of 
the Poem ; one, that the action must open in each with the 

sacrifice to Apollo, and on the day sacred to Apollo, and 

therefore on the seventh of the month; the other, that the 
Argonauts must not set sail from the shores of Thessaly be- 

fore the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολή. The seventh of the month, the 

12th of the Julian May in this instance, would be incom- 
patible with the Metonic date of the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ, the 

first of the same month, May 6; but there was another date 
of the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ, probably better adapted to the lati- 

tude of Rhodes than the Metonic, with which Apollonius 
could not fail to have been equally well acquainted, the date 

of Eudoxus, the 22nd day in Taurus, according to Geminus 4, 

May 15—as the Metonic date, May 6, was the 13th. 
These two reasons would require an interposition of two 

days between the celebration of the sacrifice to Apollo, with 
which the Poem opens, and the departure from Aphetze, with 
which the voyage began ; two days which in the first edition 

were supposed to have been transacted along with the first 

at Aphetze, in the second, and with better judgment, in our 

opinion, were divided between Iolecos and Aphete: the feast 
being kept at Iolcos, on the 7th of the month; the two days 
of delay being passed at Aphetze, on the 9th and the 10th. The 
latter of these days was the date of the rising of the Pleiads, 
May 15, and the day after, May 16, the 11th of the month, 
(the first day on which such a voyage as this could begin, so 

d Page 222. 
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as to begin after the heliacal rising of the Pleiads,) was the 

first of the voyage properly so called; dated with the de- 
parture from the coast of Thessaly. 

The day of the beginning of the voyage then having been 
thus determined to the 11th of the current lunar month this 
year, and the day of the conclusion to the 10th of the same 
month, in the next; no one can doubt that these arrange- 

ments must have been purposely made in accommodation to 
each other; and the entire duration of the action of the 

Poem, as we observed supra‘, must have been so strictly 
limited to the compass of one lunar year, as to come to an 
end at last on the very day before that on which it began at 

first. 

vi. Length of the interval past in Lemnos. 

The absolute date of the commencement of the voyage 

being thus assumed as the 11th of the first month, May 16, 

we are in a condition to determine the length of the stay in 

Lemnos, which we have hitherto left indefinite. The inter- 

position of this episode in itself, and as conducive to the 
proper end and business of the expedition, appears to have 

answered no purpose except that of delaying the arrival at 

Samothrace, which Apollonius might have special reasons for 
not dating earlier than June 26, the day before the summer 

solstice, June 27. But it served an historical use and pur- 

pose, in connecting this fabulous voyage of the Argonauts 

with the real one under Jason, which must sometime or 

other have taken place; and of which tradition had always 

made this visit to Lemnos, and the intercourse with the 

women of Lemnos, to which the repeopling of the island was 

ultimately due, one of the circumstances. 
The date of the departure from Aphetz having been the 

morning of the fifth day reckoned from the Luna 7, May 12, 
i.e. the Luna 11, May 16, the date of the arrival at Lemnos 
was the morning of the seventh day, the Luna 14, May 19: 
and the day of the departure again having been the morning 

of June 26, the duration of the stay there meanwhile, from 

morning to morning, must have been 38 days, from the 14th 
of the first month, May 19, to the 22d of the second, June 

e Page 287. 
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26. Nor can this interval be considered improbable, for a 

purpose at least intended κατ᾽ οἰκονομίαν, and by the poet 

himself attributed to the interposition of Aphrodite, in order 
to that effect 4. 

" Κύπρις yap ἐπὶ γλυκὺν ἵμερον ὦρσε. 

Ἡφαίστοιο χάριν πολυμήτιος, ὄφρα κεν αὖτις 

ναίηται μετόπισθεν ἀκήρατος ἀνδράσι Λῆμνος. 

It is intimated in the narrative also that the stay of the 

Argonauts was protracted from day to day °— 

᾿Αμβολίη δ᾽ eis ἦμαρ ἀεὶ ἐξ ἤματος He 

ναυτιλίης--- 

And it was terminated at last, and the voyage resumed, only in 
consequence of the indignant remonstrances of Hercules with 

the rest. In all the epic poems of antiquity, of which the 
Argonautic expedition was the argument, this Lemnian epi- 

sode appears to have cut the same conspicuous figure, and to 
have taken up a proportionable length of time. This is par- 

ticularly true of the Argonautica of Valerius Flaccus, which 
has come down to posterity in the Latin, as Apollonius’ has 
in the Greek ; for in that poem it seems to have occupied a 

much longer interval than in that of Apollonius—little less 

than the whole of one natural year. 

Section VIII.—On the date of the Argonautic Expedition 

adopted by Apollonius. 

The coincidences of solar and lunar dates, which have thus 

been pointed out, can leave no doubt that when Apollonius 

was composing his Argonautica he must have had two calen- 
dars before him; a solar one, most probably the same with 
the Metonic, and a lunar one, altogether the same with the 
Rhodian of the epoch of B. C. 382. 

The question then, which presents itself under such cir- 

cumstances, is this, On what principle could he have consi- 
dered the calendars of his own time, B.C. 382 or B. C. 230, 

applicable to the time of the Argonauts, and competent to 

serve for the chronology of the Argonautic expedition? In 

answer to which we observe, i. That if Dionysius of Halicar- 
nassus had his reasons for believing that the vulgar Metonic 

calendar (the Attic calendar of his own time) might be car- 

d i. 850. e i, 861. f 862 sqq. 
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ried back to the Trojan zra+, Apollonius too might have had 

equally good reasons for thinking that the Rhodian calendar 

of his own time might be carried back to the time of the 
Argonautic expedition. ii. That if we take into account the 

facts of his personal history, or the circumstances under which 

his Argonautica were written, it appears from the Vita, com- 
monly prefixed to them, and from Suidas", that he was the 
son of Silleus or Illeus, of Alexandria, and a contemporary 
of Callimachus and Eratosthenes, (the disciple of the former, 
and the successor in the care of the library at Alexandria of 
the latter ;) and that his acme is to be dated in the reign of 

the third Ptolemy, surnamed Euergetes. 
Now this being the case; it is to be presumed that he 

must have been as well acquainted with the Chronological 
Canons of Eratosthenes as Dionysius of Halicarnassus; and 
that he might adopt his date for the capture of Troy, and for 
the Argonautic expedition, as implicitly as Dionysius him- 
self. The latter indeed of these two has not been handed 
down in terms like the former; but Mr. Clinton has con- 

cluded from circumstantial reasons that it could not have 
been much different from B.C. 1225, 42 years before his date 
for Troja capta, B.C. 1183'. Τὴ our opinion, however, the 

interval of 42 years, between these two events, is too short 
to have been supposed by so accurate a chronologer as Era- 

tosthenes, and one who is known to have made so much use 

of the natural length and succession of generations. LHra- 
tosthenes must have been aware that many of those who 
fought at Troy were sons of Argonauts ; who must have been 
born at the time of the expedition, though still only infants. 
Apollonius himself gives us to understand that this was the 
case with Achilles in particular ; whom he represents Chariclo, 
the wife of Chiron, as holding up in her arms while the Argo 
was passing by, in order that Peleus his father might catch a 

glimpse of him*. He must have assumed that the Argonauts 
were all in the flower of their age when they went on this 
expedition ; i.e. neither much more nor much less than 30 
years of age; and that their children were in the same pre- 
dicament when they too gave in their names for the Trojan 

& Vide vol. ii. 118. ἢ ᾿Απολλώνιοξ. i Fasti Hellenici, i. p. 139. ef. p. 76, 77- 
K i. 57 557° 
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expedition. But it should also be remembered that, accord- 

ing to the uniform tradition of antiquity, there was 20 years’ 
interval between the time when the expedition was first set 
on foot, and the capture of Troy: and therefore that those 
who were 90 years old at the beginning of it could not have 

been less than 50 at the end *. 
It is much more probable therefore that, reasoning from 

such data as these, Eratosthenes would assume the Argonautic 

expedition 50 years at least before the capture of Troy: and, 

to judge from what Apollonius himself has supposed of the 
age of Achilles at the time, he too must have been of the 

same opinion. Callimachus also was the author of a system 

of chronology, the principal dates in which, as compared with 
those of Eratosthenes, according to Mr. Clinton !, ranged about 

56 years lower. But Apollonius could have had no induce- 

ment to prefer the dates of Callimachus to those of Era- 

tosthenes ; though Callimachus is said to have been his master. 

For some reason or other, the feelings of these two contem- 
porary geniuses one towards the other were not those of the 

master and the scholar. The Ibis of Callimachus, the bit- 

terest of invectives ever written, (as we may judge from the 
Ibis of Ovid, composed in imitation of it,) is said to have 
been levelled at Apollonius™; and it was either the satire or 

the ridicule of Callimachus, more than anything else, which 
drove him into retirement for a time, after the failure of his 

first attempt. 

If however there was a standing difference of 56 years be- 

tween these two systems of chronology, it would have made 

little difference in the present instance which date of the 

* Iphiclus, Admetus, Theseus, Oileus, Peleus, Telamon, Hercules, Nau- 

plius, Neleus, Deucalion son of Minos, all these (and more) are enumer- 

ated among the Argonauts, (Hyginus, Fabb. xiv. cf. Apollodorus, Biblio- 

theca, i. ix. 16: Diodorus, iv. 41. 49.) and all these were fathers of sons 
who fought at Troy. The testimony of Homer however is most important 
on this point; and according to that, Evenus the son of Jason and Hypsi- 

pyle was reigning at Lemnos, all through the siege of Troy: cf. Iliad H. 

467: ®. 41: Ψ. 747: and if he was then between fifty and sixty years of 

age, he must have been born between B.C. 1231 and 1241. Such then 
must have been the true time of the true or historical expedition, on which 
this of fable was founded. 

1 Fasti, i. p. 139. m Suidas, Καλλίμαχος. 
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expedition (whether Eratosthenes’ or Callimachus’) Apollonius 

might have adopted. Since therefore 53 cycles of 19 years 
=1007 years, let us suppose him to have gone back 1007 

years from B.C. 280, 1. 6. to B.C. 1237, and assumed that as 

the date in question, 54 years before Eratosthenes’ date of 

the capture of Troy, B.C. 1183: then if, like Dionysius of 
Halicarnassus afterwards, he had no difficulty in conceiving 
the Greek calendar to have been lunar in the time of the 

Argonauts, as much as in his own, he could have had no 

difficulty in transferring the Metonic reckoning of his own 

time to that of the expedition. 
This question, it is evident, is entirely distinct from that 

of the date of his poem itself; which nevertheless may very 

probably be assumed about this year, B.C. 230, too. If 
Apollonius flourished in the reign of Euergetes I. it must 
have been between B.C. 247 and B.C. 222; and if he suc- 
ceeded Eratosthenes in the care of the library, it must have 

been about B.C. 195 or 194, if that is the most probable 

date of the death of Eratosthenes". If Eratosthenes himself 

presided over the library 40 years, he too must have been 
appointed to that charge about B.C. 235; and that was most 

probably the time when Apollonius (then of the age of an 

ἔφηβος, according to the Vita, and certainly still very young,) 
produced his first attempt, which exposed him to so much 

raillery from his contemporaries, and ultimately drove him 

to Rhodes. 
It is far from improbable therefore, that B.C. 230 was the 

very year in which he set about the composition of his second 
poem, on the same subject; the same which has come down 
to posterity, and the chronology of which we have been at- 
tempting to illustrate. It is certain at least that finding 

a calendar at Rhodes, as perfect of its kind as any which 
was in existence elsewhere, and what is more, bearing date at 

the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ, he would have every inducement to make 

choice of that, if he wanted one for the benefit of his poem. 
And if he determined to avail himself of this, he would 
naturally take it in its normal or rectified state; that is, 
such as it was in the first year of its proper period and proper 

n See Mr. Clinton, Fasti Hellenici, iii. in anno: ef. p. 531-335 = 513-516: 
Suidas, ᾿Ερατοσθένης. 
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cycle. B.C. 230 was a year of that description, the first 

year of the third Callippic period of the Metonic correction 

at Rhodes, dated May 6, B. C. 382. 

It remains then, in order to the completion of this subject, 

to exhibit the chronology of the poem, in synopsis or outline, 
from the beginning to the end; i. e. from the morning of 
the departure “from Iolcos, the Luna 82, the Julian May 19, 

to the evening of the arrival at Pagasz, the Luna 104, the 
Julian May 4, according to the conclusions above established: 

premising in the first place the scheme of the Rhodian calen- 
dar, for the interval in question. 

Metonic Calendar of Rhodes, Period iii. 1. Cycle t. τ. May 6, B. C. 230, 

—April 25, B.C. 229. 

Month. Month. 

i Artamitius May 6 vii Sminthius Oct. 31 Ex. 9 
ii Panamus June 5 vii Diosthyus Nov. 29 
11 Pedageitnyus July 5 Ex.3 ix Agrianius Dec. 29 — 12 

iv Hyakinthius Aug. 3 x Badromius Jan. 27 
vy Carneius Sept.2 — 6 xi Theudesins Feb. 26 — τῷ 
vi Thesmophorius Oct. 1 ΧΙ Dalius March 26 

1 Artamitius April 25 Ex. 18. 

Section 1X.—Chronology of the Argonautica. 

Part I. 

From the beginning of the voyage to the arrival in Paphlagonia on the 

return. 

Lunar, 

Day. 1. Julian. 

May 
I 8 13 Αὐτὰρ 67 αἰγλήεσσα φαεινοῖς ὄμμασιν Hos. 

i. 519-586: cf. 252. 450. 518. 

4 II 16 διπλόα δ᾽ ἀκταῖς 

ἤματ᾽ ἐλινύεσκον" ἀτὰρ τριτάτῳ K,T. A. 

i. 588--5923. 

5 12 17 ἠῶθεν δ᾽ “ομόλην. 

i. 594-600. 

6 13 18 ἦρι δὲ νισσομένοισιν. 

i. 601-606. 



45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

53 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

7ο 

71 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

30 

ill. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Calendar of the Argonautica. 

May 

το 

June 

26 

17 

28 

29 

16 

17 

18 

το 

20 

21 

22 

αὐτὰρ ἅμ᾽ ἠελίοιο βολαῖς. 

i. 607-909. 

7 καὶ €Baw’ ἐπὶ νῆα. 

i. QIO-QI5. 915-921. 

κεῖθεν δ᾽ εἰρεσίῃ. 

1. 922-928. 

πέλαγος δὲ τὸ μὲν καθύπερθε λέλειπτο 

ἦρι. 
i. 928-930. 

Δαρδανίην δὲ λιπόντες. 

1. 931-935. 936-965. 966-984. 

not δ᾽ εἰσανέβαν. 

1, Q85-IOII. ἸΟἹ2-1Ο2Ο. 1021-1052. 

ἠῶθεν δ᾽ ὀλοήν. 
i, 1053-1050. 

+ ‘ , , ἤματα δὲ τρία πάντα... 

αὐτὰρ ἔπειτα. 

1. 1057-1077: cf. 11. 814. 817. 839. 

ex δὲ τόθεν τρηχεῖαι ἀνηέρθησαν ἄελλαι 

ἤμαθ᾽ ὁμοῦ νύκτας τε δυώδεκα. 

i. 1078-1080. 1080-1103. 

ὦρνυτο δ᾽ ἐξ εὐνῆς. 

i, 1ΠΟ4- 1151. 

Sieg’ eed? 
auTap ἐς 7@. 

i, 1151-1272: cf. 1169. 1172. 1186. 123%. 1288. 

> / > > 2 c ΄ ay 9 A 

auTtka 6 ακροτατας ὑπερέσχεθεν akptas αστὴρ 

ἠῶος. 

1. 1273-1359: cf. 1280. 1358. 

ἀτὰρ οὐδ᾽ ἐπὶ τυτθὸν ἄητο 
ἠοῦς τελλομένης. 

1: 1359: ll. 105. Οἱ. 1, 1363: Hi. 155. 

ἦμος δ᾽ ἠέλιος Spocepas. 

ii. 164-176. 

ἤματι δ᾽ ἄλλῳ 
ἀντιπέρην. 

ll. 176-450: cf. 308. 428. 

DISS. VII. 



CH. 9. 8.9. Chronology of the Argonautica. 331 
Day. i. July 

2 20 23 αὐτίκα δ᾽ οὐ μετὰ δηρὸν ἀμειβομένων ἐφαάνθη 
ἠριγενής. 

li. 451-499: cf. 406. 

13 21 24 ἦρι δ᾽ ἐτήσιαι αὖραι ἐπέχραον. 

li. 500-532: cf. 526-530. 

v. Sept. 

113 I 2 ἐκ δὲ τόθεν μακάρεσσι. 

li. 533-670: cf. 662. 

114 2 3 ἦμος δ᾽ οὔτ᾽ ἄρ πω φάος. 

il. 671-721: cf. 688. 702. 

116 4 5 ἦμος δὲ τρίτατον φάος ἤλυθε. 

ll. 722-728. 

117 5 6 ἠῶθεν δ᾽ ἀνέμοιο. 

ii. 729-900: cf. 762. 814. 839. 853-860. 

128 17 17 n@o δ᾽ ἤπειτα δυωδεκάτῳ ἐπέβαινον 

ἤματι. 

li. 901-44: cf. 942. 

129 18 18 ἔνθεν δ᾽ αὖτε Κάραμβιν ἅμ᾽ ἠελίοιο βολῇσι. 

ll. 045-947. 

130 19 19 αὐτίκα δ᾽ ᾿Ασσυρίης ἐπέβαν χϑονός. 

ll. 948-1002: cf. 962. 966. 972. 995. 

131 20 20 ἤματι δ᾽ ἄλλῳ 

νυκτί τ᾽ ἐπιπλομένῃ. 

lil. 1002-1031. 

132 21 21 ἡμάτιοι" λιαρὴ γὰρ ὑπὸ κνέφας. 

il. 1034. 1032-1091. 1092-1123: cf. ii. 1099. 

1104. 1123: ill. 320-327. 

133 22 22 τὸ δὲ μυρίον ἐκ Διὸς ὕδωρ 

Angev ἅμ᾽ ἠελίῳ. 

lil. 11232-1231. 

134 23 23 ἦρι δ᾽ ἀνεγρομένοισιν. 

11. 1252 Ὑ245: Cf. 1235. 

135 24 24 κεῖθεν δ᾽ αὖ Μάκρωνας. 

11. 1246-1249: cf. 1250-1255. 

136 an 25 καὶ δὴ Καυκασίων ὀρέων ἀνέτελλον ἐρίπναι. 
i. 1251. 1249-1288: cf. 1235. 1255. 1264. 
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_v. Sept. 

1327 26 26 

139 28 28 

140 29 29 

141 30 30 

143 2 2 
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ἠὼς δ᾽ ov μετὰ δηρόν. 

ii. 1289-11. 822: cf. ill. 41. 537. 743- 798. 819. 

τῇ δ᾽ ἀσπάσιον βάλε φέγγος 
ἠριγενής. 

ili. 822-1171: cf. 737. 014. Ο21. 1137. 1142. 

αὐτὰρ ἅμ᾽ not 
πέμπον ἐς Αἰήτην. 

ili. 1171-Ι222: cf. 1190. 1194. 1228. 

ἤδη δὲ φόως νιφόεντος ὕπερθε 

Καυκάσου ἠριγενής. 

ili, 1222-ἰν. 108: cf. iii. 1339. 1406. 1041. 1245. 

417: lv. 6. 47. 54. 09.70: 101, 

ἦμος δ᾽ ἀνέρες ὕπνον. 

iv. 109-240: cf. 182. 

3 > F208 Ψ" 

nol ἐνὶ τριτατη. 

Iv. 244. 241-252. 

Parr II. 

From the day of the passage of the gulf of Charybdis to the day of the 

Month. 

Day. xi. Mar. 

I 30 25 

ΧΙ 

2 I 26 

3 2 27 

April 
9 8 2 

19 18 12 

landing at Pagasz. 

*Hyos δ᾽ ἄκρον ἔβαλλε φαεσφόρος οὐρανὸν Has. 
iv. 885-980: cf. 841. 961. 

ὄφρα καὶ αὖτις 

ἠὼς ἠριγενής. 

iv. 980-1169: cf. 1058. 1071. 1111. 1130. 

ἠὼς δ᾽ ἀμβροσίοισιν ἀνερχομένη φαέεσσι. 

Iv. 1170- 1210. 

ἤματι δ᾽ ἑβδομάτῳ Δρεπάνην λίπον. 

ἵν: 1223. 1291: δῖ. 1219, 1220. 

x Κα Tbs) , 

καὶ τότ᾽ ἀναρπάγδην 

ἐννέα πάσας 
΄ con \ ΄ aes BE νύκτας ὁμῶς Kal τόσσα φέρ᾽ ἤματα. 

iv. 1232-1295: cf. 1280. 1304. 

7] ν ἡ δ λον ΄ δι τ ἢ “ ἄκμηνοι καὶ ἄπαστοι ἐκείατο νύχθ᾽ ὑπὸ πᾶσαν 

καὶ φάος. 

iv. 1295-1380: cf. 1212. 
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Day. xii. April 
31 30 24 φέρειν δυοκαίδεκα πάντα 

ἤμαθ᾽ ὁμοῦ καὶ νύκτας. 

iv.1386: cf. 1381-1536. 1396, 1397. 1436. 1479. 

1. 1502. 

32 I 25 ἀλλ᾽ ὅτε δή ῥ᾽ ἐπὶ νηός. 

iv. 1537-1622: cf. 1540. 

33 2 26 αὐτὰρ ἐς ἠῶ 

λαίφεσι πεπταμένοις. 

iv. 1622-1624. 

34 δὴ 27 ἦρι δ᾽ ἔπειτ᾽ ἀγκῶνα. 

iv. 1625-1634: cf. 1629. 1631. 

35 4 28 παννύχιοι Kal ἐπ᾿ ἦμαρ. 

iv. 1634-1636. 

36 5 29 ἔνθεν δ᾽ οἵ ye περαιώσεσθαι ἔμελλον 

Κρητην. 
iv. 1636-1690: cf. 1635. 1689. 

47 ό 30 μετὰ δ᾽ of ye νέον φαέθουσαν ἐς ἠῶ. 

iv. 1690-1713: cf. 1695. 

May 

38 7 I αὐτίκα δ᾽ ᾿Ηὼς 

φέγγεν ἀνερχομένη. 

iv. 1713-1730. 

39 8 2 GAN ὅτε δὴ κἀκεῖθεν ὑπεύδια πείσματ᾽ ἔλυσαν. 

iv. 1731-1764: cf. 1732. 

40 9 3 κεῖθεν δ᾽ ἀπτερέως, διὰ μυρίον οἶδμα λιπόντες. 

iv. 1765-1772. 

41 10 4 ἀσπασίως ἀκτὰς Hayaonidas εἰσαπέβητε. 

iv. 1781. 1773-1780. 

Section X.—IJnferences from the preceding review, illustrative 

of the calendars or of the customs of classical antiquity. 

There are certain inferences derivable from the preceding 

review of the chronology of the Argonautica, which we think 
it desirable to point out, before we take our leave of this 

subject ; because they are calculated to illustrate either the 

other calendars of the time besides the Rhodian, or the cus- 

toms and usages of classical antiquity. 

i. Lemnian calendar, in the time of Apollonius. It is an 

obvious conclusion from the Lemnian Episode that there 
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could have been no difference in the opinion of Apollonius 
between the calendar of Lemnos and that of the Argonauts ; 

and if so, there could have been as little in his own time be- 

tween the calendar of Lemnos and that of Rhodes. It is 

probable therefore that the Lemnian correction also origin- 
ally was one of those which belonged to the same numerous 
family as the RKhodian, that of the Third Type of the Hel- 

lenic Octaéteris in general, Jan. 7, B. C. 542; and one of 

those too, which, at the end of the first Period of that Type, 

B. C. 382, like the Rhodian, adopted the Metonic correction, 

and transferred the beginning of the year from Jan. 7 or 8 

to the date of the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολή *. 

* Among the characters introduced in the Thebais of Statius, Hypsi- 

pyle, daughter of Thoas, king of Lemnos, and the contemporary of the 

Argonauts, is one. She appears there as the nurse of the infant Arche- 

morus, whose untimely fate gives occasion to the institution of the 

Nemean games ; and she is supposed to have been banished from Lem- 

nos by the rest of the women, for saving the life of Thoas in the midst of 
the general destruction of the male population; twenty years before the 

expedition of the seven against Thebes. From the speech which Statius 

puts into her mouth, v. 29 sqq., it must be inferred that he reckoned the 

Lemnian year to have begun in the winter, as the Beeotian did, which, as 

we have seen supra, vol. 11. 329 sqq., he adopted for the chronology of 

his Poem. In this speech, the Lemnian woman (Polyxo here too, v. 327. 

go.) who is supposed to have first conceived and proposed the idea of 

massacreing the men, is made to say, 

Atque adeo primum hoc mihi noscere detur, 

Tertia canet hyems, cui connubialia vincla, 

Aut thalami secretus honos? ΕΓ 

And the year being meant by the hyems, we must suppose from this allu- 

sion that the year began in the winter. Shortly after the Argonauts 
arrive. Consequently in the spring: and they spend the rest of the year 
with the Lemnian women—i. e. not less than ten months—as may be in- 
ferred from the following allusion : 

Jamque exuta gelu tepuerunt sidera longis 

Solibus, et velox in terga revolvitur annus : 

Jam nova progenies partusque in vota soluti, 

Et non speratis Lemnos clamatur alumnis. V. 459. 

This describes the course of nature from the winter solstice first to the 
spring, and then round to the spring again—implying that the year began 

in the winter, but the arrival of the Argonauts took place in the spring— 

as their departure again at last also does— 
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ii. Date of the Samothracian mysteries. It is another ob- 

servable coincidence that the arrival of the Argonauts at 
Samothrace is so contrived as to take place on the day of 
their departure from Lemnos, June 26, but on the evening 

of that day, the evening of June 27, the solstitial day, 

reckoned by the Grecian rule; and that their initiation in 
the mysteries takes place on the evening of their arrival too. 

This is sufficient to prove that the rule of the Noctidiurnal 
cycle was the same in Samothrace as everywhere else at first. 
We cannot doubt that all this was purposely contrived, and 
that the Lemnian Episode, among the other uses contem- 

plated by it, was intended also for this, of detaining the 
Argonauts so long at Lemnos, that they should not arrive at 

Samothrace before the evening of their initiation : the even- 

ing of the summer solstitial day reckoned according to the 

primitive rule. The reason why the Argonauts should be 
initiated in these mysteries in particular, just after they had 

set out upon such a voyage as theirs, is explained by the 
common opinion of the Greeks, that those who had been ini- 

tiated in these mysteries were safe from the danger of ship- 
wreck. But the question is, whether the Samothracian my- 
steries were celebrated only once in the year, or more than 
once? For if they were celebrated only once, then this date 

of the initiation of the Argonauts ascertains the stated date 

of these mysteries in the time of Apollonius, June 27, the 
summer solstice, reckoned by the Grecian rule from the 
evening before. And if they were celebrated even more than 

once in the year, yet not oftener than once a month, or once 

Detumuere animi maris, et clementior Auster 

Vela vocat— v. 468. 

after a stay of ten months at least. 

It is clear therefore that Statius assumed the Lemnian calendar to have 

been the same with the Boeotian of his time. Valerius Flaccus also, as 

we saw supra, (page 15,) by dating both the murder of the rest of the 

men, and the preservation of Thoas, at the Dionysia, would so far agree 

with Statius. Cf. v. 186-195. Neither of these representations is incon- 

sistent with the fact which we are supposing, on the authority of the 

Argonautica, that the Lemnian calendar was originally the same with the 

Rhodian. Both these calendars began in the winter, as much as the 

Beeotian ; and there was originally only six days’ difference between their 
respective epochs. 
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every three months, still this same date, June 27, is ascer- 

tained as the stated date of one of these occasions at least— 

whether a monthly one, or a quarterly one: and in either of 

these cases alike this discovery may be of service towards the 

elucidation of the ancient Samothracian correction. 

ii. Relation of the calendar of Kyzicus to the Rhodian; 

and date of the Parentalia to the Manes of Kyzicus there. 
Again, it has been seen that the Argonauts arrived at Kyzicus 
on the 25th of the second month, June 29, and left it again 
for the first time the next day, the 26th of the month, June 
30; and were driven back to it again, and had their fatal 

encounter with the Doliones, in which Kyzicus fell, the same 
night—that of the 27th of the month, reckoned from sunset, 
June 30—July 1. 

The mourning for Kyzicus, and for the rest who had fallen 

with him, began as soon as the mistake was discovered ; 1. 6. 

on the following morning: and it lasted three days, includ- 
ing this as the first, before their funeral rites began to be 
celebrated. 

᾿Ἠῶθεν δ᾽ ὀλοὴν καὶ ἀμήχανον εἰσενόησαν 

ἀμπλακίην ἄμφω °— 

ἤματα δὲ τρία πάντα γόων, τίλλοντό τε χαίτας, 

αὐτοὶ ὁμῶς λαοί τε Δολίονες" αὐτὰρ ἔπειτα κ'.τ.λ. 

For that this last must be understood of the fourth day (the 
first after those three of mourning) appears from a similar 
notification, and on a similar occasion; that of the death and 

burial of Idmon among the Maryandyni4. 

On this fourth day, when the funeral honours of Kyzicus 
were beginning, to add to the existing distress, Cleite, his 

newly-married wife, puts an end to her own existence’: on 

which Apollonius subjoins s— 

Αἰνότατον δὴ κεῖνο Δολιονίῃσι γυναιξὶν 

ἀνδράσι τ᾽ ἐκ Διὸς ἦμαρ ἐπήλυθεν" οὐδὲ γὰρ αὐτῶν 

ἔτλη τις πάσσασθαι ἐδητύος, οὐδ᾽ ἐπὶ δηρὸν, 

ἐξ ἀχέων, ἔργοιο μυληφάτου ἐμνώοντο" 

ἀλλ᾽ αὕτως ἄφλεκτα διαζώεσκον ἔδοντες. 

ἔνθ᾽ ἔτι νῦν, εὖτ᾽ ἄν σφιν ἐτήσια χύτλα χέωνται 

Κύζικον ἐνναίοντες ᾿Ιάονες, ἔμπεδον αἰεὶ 
’ 

πανδήμοιο μύλης πελάνους ἐπαλετρεύουσιν. 

© i. 1053. P Ibid. 1057. q ii. 814: 817: 839. 
T i, 1063-1069. 8 Ibid. 1070. 



CH.3.8.10. Calendars &c. illustrated by the Argonautica. 997 

That is, the day in question was observed at the time by 
all the Doliones, male and female, as a day of strict fast ; 

and long after by a continued abstinence from bread-corn, 

dressed and prepared in the usual way: and for this reason, 
in imitation of the example so set on this first occasion, the 

Tonians settled in Kyzicus, (and Kyzicus was a colony of 
Miletus,) as often as the anniversary of the Parentalia of 

Kyzicus came round, still marked the day by eating upon it 
only bread of the coarsest and most unpalatable description ; 

for that this is the proper meaning of weAdvovs appears from 

the Scholia in loc.* 
Now the context determines this day to the lunar τριακὰς, 

the last day of the second month in the calendar followed by 
Apollonius; and the τριακὰς of the Greek lunar calendar, as 
we know from testimony +, was that day of the lunar month 

* Πέλανος δὲ ὁ διαπεπηγμένος καὶ ῥυπαρὸς (ἄρτος) κατὰ ᾿Αττικούς. ὡς Kal 

Εὐριπίδης 
Στόματος ἀφρώδη πέλανον Ἰ. 

φησὶ δὲ τοὺς ἀκαθάρτους καὶ εὐτελεῖς ἄρτους, ods ὁ Θεόκριτος Δωρικοὺς καλεῖ 2 

-πΠέλανον 8: κυρίως πέλανος τὸ λεπτὸν πέμμα, ᾧ χρῶνται πρὸς τὰς θυσίας. 
a 4 Ἀ -“ > c “ ΄ A A 7 ΄ 4. 7 

ἔνιοι δέ φασι καὶ πᾶν ἐξ ὑγροῦ πεπηγμένον, Tapa TO παλύναι---ἸΤέλανοι 3" πέμ- 
΄ 5 ae , = Ly \ ‘ ἣν» ΄ “ A , aN 5 Ε 

ματά εἰσί τινα ποιά. ᾿Αττικοὶ δὲ πέλανον λέγουσι πᾶν τὸ πεπηγός---Πέλανοι 

πέμματα εἰς θυσίας ἐπιτήδεια--" Η πέμμα τι πλακουντῶδες---Πέλανος δ᾽ πέψιν 

ἔχων ῥυπαράν---Πέλανος 7" οὐ μόνον ὁ ῥύπος, ὡς καὶ Εὐριπίδης φησὶν, ἀφρώδη 
= > Ἁ ‘ ~ , , , c A Cs. ¢ 

πέλανον... «ἀλλὰ καὶ θῦμά τι---Πέλανος κυρίως 6 πεπηγὼς ῥύπος λέγεται--- 

Ὅμως δ᾽ ἐπειδὴ 8: πέλανος δέ ἐστιν ὁ ἐζυμωμένος καὶ πεπηγὼς πλακοῦς. λέ- 

γεται δὲ καὶ ὁ ῥύπος---ΠΠέλανος 3"... πολλάχις ἐστὶ τοὔνομα παρὰ πολλοῖς 

ὧν ἀρχαίων, Aroha δ᾽ ὁ ᾿Αχαρνεὺς ἐν τῷ περὶ τῶν ἑορτῶν οὕτω γράφει" τῶν ἀρχαίων, Ἀπολλώνιος δ᾽ ὁ ᾿Αχαρνεὺς Ὁ περ ρ yp 

Opoiws δὲ καὶ ὁ προσαγορευόμενος πέλανος. λέγεται δὲ πέμματά τινα τοῖς 
΄“΄ , > “~ > ΄ , > ~ a , ΕἸ » "4 

θεοῖς γινόμενα ἐκ τοῦ ἀφαιρεθέντος σίτου, ἐκ τῆς ἅλω. Σαννυρίων δ᾽ ἐν Te- 

λωτί φησι : Seca 
Πέλανον καλοῦμεν ἡμεῖς οἱ θεοὶ 

ἃ καλεῖτε σεμνῶς ἄλφιθ᾽ ὑμεῖς οἱ βροτοί. 

Δίδυμος δὲ κυρίως φησὶ τὸ ἐκ τῆς παιπάλης πέμμα, ἐξ fs ποιοῦνται πέμματα 

κ, τ. λ.190 Bread made of bran; bread of the coarsest description. 
/ Cs i ; 

t Tpiaxds!* τοῖς τετελευτηκόσιν ἤγετο ἡ τριακοστὴ ἡμέρα διὰ (lege ἀπὸ) 

θανάτου, καὶ ἐλέγετο τριακάς 2 --᾿Ἰδίως παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις καλοῦνται τριακάδες 

1 Orestes, 220. 2 Scholia in loc. 9 Harpocration. 
3 Scholia in Orestem, 220=210. 10 Cf. Photius, Πέλανος and Πέλα- 
4 Etym. M. 5 Hesychius. vot: Suidas, Πέλανος : Πέλανοι. 
6 Ibid. 
7 Scholia in A’schyl. Persas, 201 and 1 Harpocration. 

202. 2 Cf. Photii Lex. τριακάς : Suidas, 
8 Ibid. ad vers. 510. τριακάς. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. Z 
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in general which was devoted to parentalial services in me- 
mory of the dead in particular. There was consequently an 

evident propriety in dating this particular ceremony at Kyzi- 

cus, even in this first instance, on the τριακὰς of the month: 

on the supposition merely that the calendar of Kyzicus even 

at this time was lunar, as much as the calendar of the Argo- 

nauts*. It proves also that there was no difference except 

ἐπὶ τῶν τετελευτηκότων ὃ---Περὶ rapou’ τριακάδες, γενέσια, νεκύσια 4—Tpua- 
ΘΑ ΟΝ A ‘ “᾿ ΄ Ν , , lal a ». τὃ θ- κάς 5" ἡ τριακοστὴ τοῦ μηνός. καὶ σύστημά τι τῶν πολιτῶν-- Ἔξω τριακάδος 

« 4 ΄ εκ a? ε ΄ , , > ΄ 
οἱ μὴ μεταλαμβάνοντες παῖδες ἢ ἀγχιστεῖς κλήρου τελευτήσαντός τινος ᾿Αθή- 

νῃσιν ἐκαλεῖτο 7---Τριακάδος" τὴν τριακοστὴν τῶν νεκρῶν 8—Tas ἐν Αἰδου τρι- 
ἐδ 9. “ © \ > of & ὃ ‘ Ni ai , , ὅ0. ᾿ ακάδας 9° τιμᾶται ἡ τριακὰς ἐν “Adov διὰ τὴν “Ἑκάτην μυστικώτερον... «ὅθεν καὶ 

A , ~ 10 wy 6 “ὃ 10. , 6 c ΄ > \ r = εἷος τὰ νεκύσια TH τριακάδι ἄγεται---Καθέδραι 1% πένθους ἡμέραι, ἐπὶ τετελευ 
τηκόσι--- καθέδρα 11" τῇ πρώτῃ ἡμέρᾳ τοῦ τελευτήσαντος οἱ προσήκοντες συν- 

, > , > Lo ΄ ’ a > ΄ ‘ 4 oe ελθόντες ἐδείπνουν ἐπὶ τῷ τελευτήσαντι κοινῇ. ἐκαλεῖτο δὲ καθέδρα, ὅτι καθε- 

ζόμενοι ἐδείπνουν καὶ τὰ νομιζόμενα ἐπλήρουν---Καθέδραι 12" ὑποδοχαὶ ἀνθρώ- 

πων. τῇ τριακοστῇ γὰρ ἡμέρᾳ τοῦ ἀποθανόντος οἱ προσήκοντες ἅπαντες καὶ 
΄ a a “ > 

ἀναγκαῖοι συνελθόντες κοινῇ ἐδεΐπνουν ... καὶ τοῦτο καθέδρα ἐκαλεῖτο. ἦσαν 

δὲ καθέδραι τέσσαρες. --- Τί τὸ παρ᾽ ᾿Αργείοις λεγόμενον ἔγκνισμα; τοῖς 

ἀποβαλοῦσί τινα συγγενῶν ἢ συνηθῶν ἔθος ἐστὶ μετὰ πένθος εὐθὺς τῷ ᾿Απόλ- 
΄ “ a a » ΄ 

λωνι θύειν, ἡμέραις δὲ ὕστερον τριάκοντα τῷ ‘Epp 13--ἰ Ἔδοξε δέ por... τὸ 
a a a A “ oe. (ὦ 

πρόσωπον ἐψιμυθιῶσθαι, τοῦ ἀδελφοῦ τεθνεῶτος οὔπω τριάκονθ᾽ ἡμέρας 13. 

* The Julian date however of these first Parentalia to the Manes of Ky- 

zicus, we observe, was July 4. Now this event of the death of Kyzicus, 

and possibly too in the way which is supposed in the Argonautica, may 

have been an historical incident—one of those which had characterised 
the actual voyage of Jason and his associates, whosoever they were, which, 

as we have already observed, must some time or other actually have taken 
place. The allusion to Cleite, as his newly-married wife, and to her un- 

timely end, arising out of his death so soon after their marriage, may have 

been historical also. But if it was, then, when we consider the rule of 

these times to celebrate marriages in the first month of the primitive year, 

it will prove that this adventure of the true Argonauts with Kyzicus and 

the Doliones must have happened some time in the primitive Gamelion. 

Now let it be supposed the date of the actual voyage of this kind was 
about B.C. 1230; and that the traditionary date of the death of Kyzicus 
was July 4. On that principle, July 4, B.C. 1230, should turn out to be 
some day in the primitive Gamelion of the time being also. And so it 

3 Pollux, i. vii. 6. 66. 10 Hesychius. 
4 Ibid. iii. 19. 102. 11 Photii Lex. 
5 Hesychius. 6 Tbid. 12 Anecdota, 268. 19. 
7 Cf. in ἀτριακάστοι" ἐξεικάδιοι. 13 Plutarch, Queestiones Greece, xxiv. 
8 Anecdota, 308. 5. 14 Lysias, i. 14. De Cede Erato- 
9 Parcemiographi Greeci, 112. e Cod. _ sthenis. 

Bodl. gos. 
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per accidens, and pro tempore, (under certain circumstances,) 

between the Rhodian calendar of Apollonius’ time and the 
Kyzikene of the same time; as neither indeed was there. 
The third Callippic period of the Kyzikene calendar bore date 

October 1, B. C. 230; and the third Callippic period of the 
Rhodian, May 6, B.C. 230: and October 1 was the date of 
the sixth month in the Rhodian calendar that year, and May 

6 was the date of the ninth in the Kyzikene't: so that there 

could have been no difference between them at this time but 
what was purely accidental and temporary. 
We may infer then that the anniversary of the Parentalia, 

still celebrated at Kyzicus to the memory of Kyzicus in 
Apollonius’ time *, was the τριακὰς of that month in the 

Kyzikene calendar, which corresponded to the τριακὰς of the 

second month in the Rhodian; and this must have been the 

τριακὰς of the Kyzikene month Καλαμοαιὼν γ, which corre- 

sponded to Σκιρροφοριὼν in the Attic, Πάναμος in the Rhodian, 

calendar. 

iv. Consecration of the Lunar Numenie to all the gods. 
On the 115th day of the action, just when the Argonauts 

were resuming their voyage after the cessation of the Etesian 

winds, the first thing which they are supposed to do is to 
build an altar to the twelve gods, and to offer sacrifice upon 

it, and then to set sail *. 

was. The first of the primitive Thoth or primitive Gamelion, A/ra 2777, 

was June 23, B.C. 1230; and July 4 was the 12th. On this principle too 

the voyage of these Argonauts might have begun in May, towards the end 

of that month, or the beginning of the next; and if it was completed by 

their return, at the end of September, that would explain and account for 

the tradition that it lasted four months in all. These four months would 

be June, July, August, and September. 

* That is, what is called χύτλα, of which see the Schol. ad i. 1075. The 

proper sense of χύτλα was that of a mixture of oil and water: cf. Hesy- 
chius, XvrAa* τὰ μετ᾽ ἐλαίου καὶ ὕδατος ἀλείμματα--- Τὸ ἐφ᾽ ὕδατος ἔλαιον : 

ef. Etym. M. χυτλῶσαι. But it was used in the sense of ἐναγίσματα also, 

in which it was synonymous with yoai: Etym. Mag. Χύτλα' κυρίως εἰσὶ 

τὰ μεθ᾽ ὕδατος ἔλαια. καταχρηστικὼς δὲ καὶ τὰ ἐναγίσματα. οἷον, : 

χύτλα δὲ οἱ χεύναντο καὶ ἥγνισαν ἔντομα μήλων. 

Cf. Apollon. Rhod. ii. 928, and the Schol. ad i. 1075. 

t See vol. iii. 350. Vv See vol. iii. 342. 350. 
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Ἔκ δὲ τόθεν μακάρεσσι δυώδεκα δωμήσαντες 

βωμὸν ἁλὸς ῥηγμῖνι πέρην, καὶ ἐφ᾽ ἱερὰ θέντες, 

νῆα θοὴν εἴσβαινον. 

The Julian date of this day was Sept. 2; the luna prima of 
the fifth month in the Rhodian calendar, B. C. 230, the first 

of Carneius. Consequently it was strictly the numenia. It 
illustrates therefore the estimation of the numenia, or first 

day of the lunar months in the calendar of the time being, as 
sacred, not to one of the gods of Olympus in particular, but 
to all in commony. That an altar, supposed to have been 

raised and dedicated to the twelve gods, by Jason, and the 
Argonauts, was actually pointed out in this locality, appears 
from other sources7; that it was erected on this day, and 
the first sacrifice, offered upon it, was offered on this day, is 

supposed by Apollonius, kar’ oikovowziav—in order to fall in 

with the commonly received repute of the first of the lunar 
month, as sacred to all the gods. 

v. Date of the appearance of Apollo “Eéos; and Lycian 
calendar of Apollonius’ time. On the morning after this 
day, September 3 in the Julian, the 2nd of the fifth month, 
in the Rhodian calendar of the time being, and just as the 
day was beginning to dawn, the poet supposes a manifesta- 

tion of Apollo, on his way from Lycia through the air to the 
country of the Hyperboreans— 

"Hyos δ᾽ οὔτ᾽ ἄρ πω φάος ἄμβροτον οὔτε τι λίην 

ὀρφναίη πέλεται, λεπτὸν δ᾽ ἐπιδέδρομε νυκτὶ 

φέγγος, ὅτ᾽ ἀμφιλύκην μιν ἀνεγρόμενοι καλέουσι" 

τῆμος ἐρημαίης νήσου λιμέν᾽ εἰσελάσαντες 

Θυνιάδος καμάτῳ παμπήμονι βαῖνον ἔραζε. 

τοῖσι δὲ Λητοῦς υἱὸς, ἀνερχόμενος Λυκίηθεν 

THN ἐπ᾿ ἀπείρονα δῆμον Ὑπερβορέων ἀνθρώπων, 

ἐξεφάνη ἃ. 

There can be no doubt concerning the date of this vision ; 
the 114th day of the action, the day after the departure from 
Salmydessus and the passage through the Symplegades ; 
the second of the lunar month, the third of the Julian Sep- 
tember. It had nothing therefore to do with the day pro- 

perly sacred to Apollo; which would have required it to have 

Y See vol. i. 264 note. Fanum Asiaticum, not far from the 
z See Geographi Min. iii: Dionys. river Chrysorrhoas.) 

Byz. De Bosporo, pag. 16: Aiunt hic a ii. 671. 
Jasonem litasse duodecim diis, (at the 



0Η.3.8.10. Calendars &c. illustrated by the Argonautica. 341 

been determined to the 7th of the month. And though it 

leads to the construction of an altar to Apollo, under the 
title of ἐῶος \—and an altar so dedicated, and ascribed to the 

Argonauts, as we learn from the testimony of Herodotus, 

quoted by the Scholiast in loco, was still pointed out on the 
island Θυνιὰς ©, or ©vvin—that will not explain the date as- 

signed to both these things—nor why Apollo should have 
been supposed to have been on his way to the country of the 
Hyperboreans from Lycia in particular, and on this day in 

particular, when he was thus revealed to the eyes of the Argo- 

nauts. The true explanation is probably to be found in the 

Lycian calendar of Apollonius’ time, which this date of his 

may some time or other be found to illustrate. 

vi. Calendar of Corcyra in the time of Apollonius; and 

date of the sacrifice founded by Medea in Corcyra. The 
judgment of Alkinous, and the marriage of Jason and Me- 

dea, at Corcyra, are supposed to have been commemorated 

by the institution of an annual sacrifice to the Parcee and the 

Nymphs by Medea, kept up there ever after ; 

Μοιράων δ᾽ ἔτι κεῖσε θύη ἐπέτεια δέχονται 

καὶ Νυμφέων Νομίοιο καθ᾽ ἱερὸν ᾿Απόλλωνος 

βωμοὶ, τοὺς Μήδεια καθίστατο ἅ--- 

Timzeus, quoted by the Scholiast, throws much light on this 

part of the Argonautica: Τίμαιος δὲ ἐν Κερκύρᾳ λέγων γενέσθαι 

τοὺς γάμους καὶ περὶ τῆς θυσίας ἱστορεῖ, ἔτι καὶ νῦν λέγων ἄγεσθαι 

αὐτὴν κατ᾽ ἐνιαυτὸν, Μηδείας πρῶτον θυσάσης ἐν τῷ ᾿Απόλλωνος 

ἱερῷ. καὶ βωμοὺς δέ φησι μνημεῖα τῶν γάμων ἱδρύσασθαι, σύνεγγυς 

μὲν τῆς θαλάσσης οὐ μακρὰν δὲ τῆς πόλεως. ὀνομάζουσι δὲ τὸν μὲν 

Νυμφῶν τὸν δὲ Νηρηΐδων. ὅ γε μὴν ᾿Απολλώνιος τὸν μέν φησι 

Νυμφῶν εἶναι τὸν βωμὸ", τὸν δὲ τῶν Μοιρῶν. It is not indeed 

clear whether the date of the celebration of the first sacrifice 

of this kind was the morning of the departure from Corcyra, 
or that of the day after the marriage; but the latter is most 
probable, as the institution of the sacrifice arose out of the 

marriage, and out of the judgment of Alkinous, and it was 

appointed to be offered in the temple of Apollo the lawgiver, 

as ultimately the author of that judgment too: Διὰ τὸ κατὰ 

νόμον γενέσθαι τὴν κρίσιν τοῦ ᾿Αλκινόου, διὰ τοῦτο Νομίου ᾿Απόλ- 

Awvos ἱερὸν ἱδρύσασθαι τὴν Μήδειαν. 

b ii. 688-695-702. εἰ Ibid. 675-723. cf. 1. 350. d iv. 1217, 
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The day of the arrival at Corcyra then having been March 
26, the first of the xiith month; the date of this annual sa- 

crifice was probably the second of the lunar month, both in 
the Rhodian calendar, and in the Corcyrzean, of Apollonius’ 
time. And this will imply that these calendars in his time 

were so far the same. We have seen reason to conclude that 

the Corcyrzan calendar belonged originally to the same type 
of the Octaéteric correction as the Beeotiane. But if the 

Corcyrean was Metonic in Apollonius’ time, as well as the 

Rhodian, and its epoch like the Beeotian, Jan. 14, B.C. 407, 

there would be no difference between this calendar, Period 

11. 26, and the Rhodian, Period ii. 1, B. C. 230; May 6, the 

the first of the first month in the latter would be the first of 

the fifth in the former. 

vii. Calendar of Anaphe, and date of the sacrifice to Apollo 

AiyAjrns. The Argonauts, still on their return, no sooner set 

sail from Crete, than they encountered a violent storm f— 

Αὐτίκα δὲ Κρηταῖον ὑπὲρ μέγα λαῖτμα θέοντας 

νὺξ ἐφόβει, τὴν πέρ τε κατουλάδα κικλήσκουσι, 

νύκτ᾽ ὀλοήν. οὐκ ἄστρα διΐσχανεν᾽ οὐδ᾽ ἀμαρυγαὶ 

μήνης" οὐρανόθεν δὲ μέλαν χάος, ἠέ τις ἄλλη 

ὠρώρει σκοτίη, μυχίων ἀνιοῦσα βερέθρων. 

The interposition of this storm serves no purpose, as far as 

we can discover, but that of leading to the invocation of 

Apollo; and through his intervention, and the flashing of 

his bow across the surrounding darkness, the discovery of the 
small island of Anaphe, on which the Argonauts took refuge: 
and where, to commemorate the mode of their deliverance, 

they founded an altar, and instituted a sacrifice to Apollo, 
surnamed Αἰγλήτης, or the flasher 5. 

Μαρμαρέην δ᾽ ἀπέλαμψε βιὸς περὶ πάντοθεν αἴγλην, 

τοῖσι δέ τις Σποράδων βαιὴ ἀπὸ τόφρ᾽ ἐφαάνθη 

νῆσος ἰδεῖν, ὀλίγης ἱἱππουρίδος ἀντία νήσου, 

ἔνθ᾽ εὐνὰς ἐβάλοντο καὶ ἔσχεθον᾽ αὐτίκα δ᾽ ἠὼς 

φέγγεν ἀνερχομένη᾽ τοὶ δ᾽ ἀγλαὸν ᾿Απόλλωνι 

ἄλσει ἐνὶ σκιερῷ τέμενος σκιόεντά τε βωμὸν 

€ See vol. ii. 665. f iv. 1694. 
& iv. 1699-1730. cf. Phot. Bibl. Codex, 186. pag. 130. Conon. Διηγήσ. xlix: 

also Orpheus, Argonautica, 1364— 
Παιὰν δ᾽ ἄρ᾽ ἑκηβόλος ἀγχόθι ναίων 

Δήλου ἀπὸ κραναῆς ἧκεν βέλος. ἐκ δ᾽ ἀνέφηνεν 
μεσσάτιον Σποράδων" ᾿Ανάφη δέ € πάντες ὀπίσσω 
νῆσον κικλήσκουσι περικτίονες ἄνθρωποι. 
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ποίεον᾽ Αἰγλήτην ἢ μὲν, ἐὐσκόπου εἵνεκεν αἴγλης, 

Φοῖβον κεκλόμενοι᾽ ᾿Ανάφην δέ τε λισσάδα νῆσον 

ἴσκον, ὃ δὴ Φοῖβός μιν ἀτυζομένοις ἀνέφηνε ἷ. 

It is clear then that this incident too must have been alto- 

gether κατ᾽ olkovoyiav—having no end in view but that of 
explaining an historical fact, the name of the island, and the 
foundation of the sacrifice to Apollo αἰγλήτης there —both 

which tradition connected with the adventures of the Argo- 

uauts. Now they landed on this island, and built the altar, 
and offered the first sacrifice, on the 38th day of the return, 

the 7th of the first Rhodian month, the Ist of the Julian 

May. If so, on the day sacred to Apollo himself. We may 

conclude from this coincidence, that the stated date of this 

ceremony in the calendar of Anaphe, as still kept up in Apol- 

lonius’ time, was the 7th of the month in that too—and the 

7th of some month which corresponded to the seventh of the 

first month in the Rhodian calendar, the seventh of the Rho- 

dian Artamitius; and if so, to the 7th of the Attic Tharge- 

lion, or some corresponding day in that—which is another 

observable coincidence. 
The storm encountered in this instance began in the even- 

ing—the evening of the lunar sixth eweunte, or the seventh 

ineunte—and by midnight, at that period of the month, the 

moon would be set; so that, if the storm was allayed by 

the appearance of Apollo just before morning *, the worst 
part of it must have been after midnight: which accounts for 

the allusion to the absence of moonlight, as well as of the 

light of the stars, in the description of the storm. We learn 

from the same description the proper sense of a νὺξ κατουλὰς Ἐ 

* Σκοτεινὴ νὺξ, says the Scholiast, κατουλὰς καλεῖται παρὰ TO ὀλοόν. Σο- 

φοκλῆς ἐν Ναυπάκτῳ (Ναυπλίῳ) νυκτὶ κατουλάδι. Phot. Lex. Κατουλάδα. 

Σοφοκλῆς Ναυπλίῳ᾽ 
᾿Επεύχομαι δὲ νυκτὶ τῇ κατουλάδι. 

... οἱ δὲ τῇ πανωλέθρῳ ἐσομένῃ τοῖς “Ἑλλησιν᾽ οὖλον yap τὸ ὀλέθριον .. 

ζοφώδη, ἀπὸ τῆς κατὰ τὸ σῶμα γινομένης οὐλῆς (a wound) μελαντέρα yap" 

καταιγίδας ἔχουσαν καὶ συστροφὰς ἀνέμων. Hesychius, Κατουλάδα᾽ τὴν 

κατίλλουσαν καὶ εἴργουσαν᾽ βέλτιον δὲ τὴν κατόλεθρον ἢ ζοφώδη, καὶ συστρο- 

φὰς ἔχουσαν ἀνέμων ---Κατειλάδα" ἡμέραν χειμερινήν ---Κηλάς.... χειμερινὴ 

ἡμέρα. Etym. M. Κατουλάς" καλεῖται ἡ σκοτεινὴ νὺξ, διὰ τὸ ὀλοὴν αὐτὴν 

εἰναι. οἷον, 

4 
ἢ 

Νὺξ ἐφόβει, τὴν πέρ τε κατουλάδα κικλήσκουσιν. 

h Hesychius, AiyAnrny' ἐπίθετον ᾿Απόλλωνος. Was Hiya Wie E1913. 
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—a night, the most characteristic circumstance of which was 
the intensity of the darkness—which could never have been 

greater, under the circumstances of the case, than just after 

midnight. 
viii. Date of the ‘Ydpoddpia at Aigina. Lastly, from the 

concluding particulars of the return we may collect the date 
of the Ὑδροφόρια at Angina; a contest in running, the candi- 

dates in which carried pitchers of water on their shoulders, 

supposed to be in imitation of what the Argonauts had done, 
when they too landed in Aigina to renew their supply of 

water, and the wind and the weather both favouring the con- 

tinuance of their voyage, had vied with each other which 

should get through his part of their task soonest. 

Aiwa δὲ τοί ye 

ὑδρείης πέρι δῆριν ἀμεμφέα δηρίσσαντο, 

ὅς κεν ἀφυσσάμενος φθαίη μετὰ νῆηάδ᾽ ἱκέσθαι. 

ἄμφω γὰρ χρειώ τε, καὶ ἄσπετος οὖρος ἔπειγεν. 

ἔνθ᾽ ἔτι νῦν πλήθοντας ἐπωμαδὸν ἀμφιφορῆας 

ἀνθέμενοι, κούφοισιν ἄφαρ κατ᾽ ἀγῶνα πόδεσσι 

κοῦροι Μυρμιδόνων νίκης πέρι δηριόωνται!. 

The date of this landing is determined to the 40th day of the 
return, the 9th of the Rhodian Artamitius, May 3. Such 
then must have been the date of the Ὑ)δροφόρια in the A%gi- 

netan calendar also; the 9th of the month which corresponded 

to the Rhodian Artamitius. That this conclusion is correct 
appears from the fact otherwise known, that the month of 

the ‘Ydpoddpia in the AXginetan calendar was Delphinius * : 

* Scholia in Pindar. ad Nem. v. 81. Melis ἐπιχώριος" ὁ Δελφίνιος μὴν 

καλούμενος, καθ᾽ dy τελεῖται ᾿Απόλλωνος ἀγὼν Ὑδροφόρια καλούμενος. It is 

here to be observed, that though this contest in A°gina must certainly 

have been called the Ὑδροφόρια also, its more appropriate name was that 

of the ἀγὼν ἀμφορίτης : Schol. ad Pind. Olymp. vii. 156. Αἴγινά τε... Ἔν 

δ᾽ Αἰγίνῃ τὰ Αἰάκεια. ἔστι δὲ καὶ ὁ ᾿Αμφορίτης ἀγὼν, οὗ Καλλίμαχος μέμνηται 

ἐν τοῖς ᾿Ιάμβοις (Fr. 80)—The Etym. M. calls it ᾿Αμφιφορίτης" Ὅτι ἐν Ai- 

γίνῃ ἔδραμον περὶ τὴν ᾿Ασωπίδα κρήνην ὑδρεύσασθαι. ὅθεν καὶ ἀγὼν ἄγεται 

ἀμφιφορίτης λεγόμενος παρὰ τοῖς Αἰγινήταις, ἐν ᾧ οἱ ἐκεῖσε ἀγωνιζόμενοι τοὺς 

κεράμους ὕδατος πεπληρωμένους ἀναλαβόντες κατὰ τῶν ὥμων τρέχουσι, περὶ 

τῆς νίκης φιλονεικοῦντες, κατὰ μίμησιν τῶν ἡρώων. ἀμφιφορεὺς γὰρ... ὑδρία. 

The ὑδροφόρια is explained also as a ceremony of a parentalial nature, 
in memory of those who perished at the Deluge. Hesychius, Ὑδροφόρια" 



ΟΗ. 3. 5.10. Calendars &c. illustrated by the Argonautica. 940 

and the A/ginetan Delphinius, as we have seen™, corresponded 

to the Attic Thargelion. So did the Rhodian Artamitius, as 

we saw supra". ‘They must therefore have corresponded to 

each other. There can be little doubt, in fact, that the Avgi- 

netan correction was one of the third Type, as much as the 
Rhodian ; and it is very probable that it was Metonic in 

Apollonius’ time as much as the Rhodian—and not impossible 
(though we cannot be certain about that), that it might be 

beginning at the Πλειάδων ἐπιτολὴ, as well as the Rhodian. 

ἑορτὴ πένθιμος ᾿Αθήνῃσι. Cf. Phot. Lex. Ὑδροφόρια' ἑορτὴ πένθιμος ᾿Αθή- 

νῃσιν, ἐπὶ τοῖς ἐν τῷ κατακλυσμῷ ἀπολομένοις. ὡς ᾿Απολλώνιος. Cf. Suidas, 

and Etym. M., in voce: Harpocration in Πελανός. 

m Vol. ii. 682. Fragmentary Calendars. n Page 195. 



DISSERTATION VIII. 

On the Parthenian Ennead of the Beotians. 

CHAP TER. 1. 

On the Daphnephoria and Parthenia of the ancient Beotians. 

Secrion [.— Testimonies. 

Tur Daphnephoria and the Parthenia of the Boeotians were 
only different names for the same ceremony; the former 
taken from the branches of laurel carried on the occasion, 

the latter from the songs chanted by chorusses of virgins. 
The historical account of its origin has come down, in an 
extract of Photius’ from the Chrestomathia of Proclus; which 

we shall lay before the reader. 
Ta δὲ λεγόμενα Παρθένια χοροῖς Παρθένων ἐνεγράφετο, ois καὶ 

τὰ δαφνηφορικὰ ὡς εἰς γένος πίπτει. δάφνας γὰρ ἐν Βοιωτίᾳ bv 

ἐννεατηρίδος εἰς τὰ τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος κομίζοντες οἱ ἱερεῖς ἐξύμνουν 

αὐτὸν διὰ χοροῦ παρθένων. καὶ ἡ αἰτία--- 

Τῶν Αἰολέων, ὅσοι κατῴκουν ΓΑρνην καὶ τὰ ταύτῃ χωρία, κατὰ 

χρησμὸν ἀναστάντες ἐκεῖθεν, καὶ προσκαθεζόμενοι Θήβας, ἐπόρθουν 

προκατεχομένας ὑπὸ Πελασγῶν. κοινῆς ἀμφοῖν ἑορτῆς ᾿Απόλλωνος 

ἐνστάσης ἀνοχὰς ἔθεντο, καὶ δάφνας τεμόντες of μὲν ἐξ ̓ Ελικῶνος 

οἱ δὲ ἐγγὺς τοῦ Μέλανος ποταμοῦ ἐκόμιζον τῷ ᾿Απόλλωνι. ΙΠολε- 

μάτας δὲ ὁ τῶν Βοιωτῶν ἀφηγούμενος ἔδοξεν ὄναρ νεανίαν τινὰ 

πανοπλίαν αὐτῷ διδόναι, καὶ εὐχὰς ποιεῖσθαι τῷ ᾿Απόλλωνι δαφνη- 

φοροῦντας διὰ ἐνναετηρίδος προστάττειν. μετὰ δὲ τρίτην ἡμέραν 

ἐπιθέμενος κρατεῖ τῶν πολεμίων" καὶ αὐτός τε τὴν δαφνηφορίαν 

ἐτέλει, καὶ τὸ ἔθος ἐκεῖθεν διατηρεῖται. 

Ἡ δὲ δαφνηφορία---ξύλον ἐλαίας καταστέφουσι δάφναις καὶ ποι- 

κίλοις ἄνθεσι. καὶ ἐπ᾽ ἄκρου μὲν χαλκῆ ἐφαρμόζεται σφαῖρα, ἐκ δὲ 

ταύτης μικροτέρας ἐξαρτῶσι' κατὰ δὲ τὸ μέσον τοῦ ξύλου περιθέντες 

ἐλάσσονα τῆς ἐπ᾽ ἄκρῳ σφαίρας καθάπτουσι πορφυρᾶ στέμματα. τὰ 
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δὲ τελευταῖα τοῦ ξύλου περιστέλλουσι κροκωτῷ. βούλεται δ᾽ αὐτοῖς 

ἡ μὲν ἀνωτάτω σφαῖρα τὸν ἥλιον, ᾧ καὶ τὸν ᾿Απόλλωνα ἀναφέρου- 

σιν ἡ δὲ ὑποκειμένη τὴν σελήνην, τὰ δὲ προσηρτισμένα τῶν σφαι- 

ρίων ἄστρα τε καὶ ἀστέρας" τὰ δέ γε στέμματα τὸν ἐνιαύσιον δρόμον. 

καὶ γὰρ καὶ τξε΄ ποιοῦσιν αὐτά. 

ἔλρχει δὲ τῆς δαφνηφορίας παῖς ἀμφιθαλὴς. καὶ ὁ μάλιστα αὐτῷ 

οἰκεῖος βαστάζει τὸ κατεστεμμένον ξύλον, ὃ Κωπὼ καλοῦσιν. αὐτὸς 

δὲ ὁ δαφνηφόρος ἑπόμενος τῆς δάφνης ἐφάπτεται, τὰς μὲν κόμας 

καθειμένος, χρυσοῦν δὲ στέφανον φέρων, καὶ λαμπρὰν ἐσθῆτα πο- 

δήρη ἐστολισμένος, ᾿Ιφικρατίδας τε ὑποδεδεμένος" ᾧ χορὸς παρθένων" 

ἐπακολουθεῖ, προτείνων κλῶνας πρὸς ἱκετηρίαν τῶν ὕμνων. παρ- 

έπεμπον δὲ τὴν δαφνηφορίαν εἰς ᾿Απόλλωνος ᾿Ισμηνίου καὶ Χα- 

Aaciov °. 

It thus appears that the local tradition of the Boeotians 
(perpetuated by this ceremony to the time of Proclus) attri- 
buted its institution to the leader of the AZolian colony, which 

some time or other settled at Thebes. That the Boeotians 

belonged to the Aolian branch of the Hellenic community in 
general, is well knownP. This colony, the same account im- 
plied, came to Beeotia from Arne; but from what Arne is 

not specified. There was however an “Apvy in Thessaly, which 
also was said to have been founded by a Beeotian colony’: 

Τέσσαρες δὲ “Apvat ἀριθμοῦνται τοῖς παλαιοῖς, ἐν αἷς καὶ Θεττα- 

λικὴ, ἄποικος τῆς Βοιωτίας, περὶ ἧς ἐχρήσθη οὕτως" 

“Apyn χηρεύουσα μένει Βοιώτιον avdpa— 

“Apyn’ .... δευτέρα, πόλις Θεσσαλίας, ἄποικος τῆς Βοιωτίας K,T. A. 

called also Κιέριον.---Αρνη πόλις Βοιωτίας" ἔστι δὲ καὶ Θεσσα- 

λίας ἢ. It might therefore always have been conjectured from 
the preceding account that, if these ancestors of the Beeotians, 

who got possession of Thebes on this occasion, came from 
some “Apvn, it must have been from “Aprvy in Thessaly ; and 

consequently that the institution of the Δαφνηφορία which, 

according to tradition, arose out of the conquest of Thebes, 

must have coincided with this coming from Arne in Thessaly. 

° Photius, Bibliotheca, Codex 239. Proclus, of Sicca—there mentioned, as 
pag. 321. 1.33 a. Cf. Schol. in Clem. some suppose—though this Proculus 
Alex. Protrepticon, pag. 94. 1. 9. ad seems to have written in Latin. 
Δάφνης. Also, Histor. Aug. SS. J. Ca- Ρ Cf. vol. ii. 296. 
pitolinus, M. Anton. Phil. 2. and Tre- τ Kustathius, ad iliad. B. 507. 270.31. 
bellius Pollio, Triginta Tyranni, xxi. * Steph. Byz. 
/Emilianus — EKutychius Proculus, or t Hesychius : cf. Etym. M. “Apyn. 
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And that being assumed, it is in our power, by means of the 
time of this coming, to determine that of the institution. 

Secrion II.—On the return of the Beotians to Thebes, from 
Arne in Thessaly ; and its time. 

Βοιωτοί τε yap ot viv, ἑξηκοστῷ ἔτει μετὰ ᾿Ιλίονυ ἅλωσιν ἐξ 
ἍΝ 3 ἀ ς Ν an SN lal Ἂν 7 , 

puns ἀναστάντες ὑπὸ Θεσσαλῶν, τὴν viv μὲν Βοιωτίαν πρότερον 

δὲ Καδμηΐδα γῆν καλουμένην ῴᾧκισαν. ἣν δὲ αὐτῶν καὶ ἀποδασμὸς 

πρότερον ἐν τῇ γῇ ταύτῃ, ἀφ᾽ ὧν καὶ ἐς Ἴλιον ἐστράτευσαν. 

It thus appears that Thucydides dated some settlement of 

the Beeotians at Thebes, in the 60th year after the capture 
of Troy; and that these Boeotians were previously living in 
Arne of Thessaly. And with this statement of his, we should 

by all means compare the following of Strabo’s; which does 

not seem to have been taken from it, yet throws much light 

upon it”: Ἢ δὲ οὖν Βοιωτία πρότερον μὲν ὑπὸ βαρβάρων ᾧῳκεῖτο, 

᾿Αόνων Χ καὶ Τεμμίκων Υ ἐκ τοῦ Σουνίου πεπλανημένων, καὶ Λε- 

λέγων, καὶ Ὕἀντων᾽ εἶτα Φοίνικες ἔσχον οἱ μετὰ Κάδμου, ὃς τήν 

τε Καδμείαν ἐτείχισε, καὶ τὴν ἀρχὴν τοῖς ἐκγόνοις ἀπέλιπεν. ἐκεῖνοι 
x / ὟΝ σ΄ , X 7 Ν 5 Ἂς 

δὲ τὰς Θήβας τῇ Καδμείᾳ προσέκτισαν, καὶ συνεφύλαξαν τὴν ἀρχὴν, 

ἡγούμενοι τῶν πλείστων Βοιωτῶν, ἕως τῆς τῶν ᾿Επιγόνων στρα- 
‘4 XX Ἂς 4 >) / , - , Ἂν / 3 

τείας. κατὰ δὲ τούτους ὀλίγον χρόνον ἐκλιπόντες τὰς Θήβας ἐπ- 

ανῆλθον πάλιν. ὡς δ᾽ αὕτως ὑπὸ Θρᾳκῶν καὶ Πελασγῶν ἐκπεσόντες 

ἐν Θετταλίᾳ συνεστήσαντο τὴν ἀρχὴν μετὰ ᾿Αρναίων ἐπὶ πολὺν 
« 

, ¢ Ν Ν᾽ “ er eo? Ὁ / > 

χρόνον, ὥστε καὶ Βοιωτοὺς κληθῆναι ἅπαντας. εἶτ᾽ ἀνέστρεψαν εἰς 

τὴν οἰκείαν», ἤδη τοῦ Αἰολικοῦ στόλου παρεσκευασμένου περὶ Αὐλίδα 

τῆς Βοιωτίας, ὃν ἔστελλον εἰς τὴν ᾿Ασίαν οἱ τοῦ ᾿Ορέστου παῖδες. 
/ Ν “ ΄ ἣν 4) 7 9. SS Φ fol 

προσθέντες δὲ τῇ Βοιωτίᾳ τὴν ᾿Ορχομενίαν (οὐ yap ἦσαν κοινῇ 

πρότερον, οὐδ᾽ Ὅμηρος μετὰ Βοιωτῶν αὐτοὺς κατέλεξεν, ἀλλ᾽ ἰδίᾳ, 

Μινύας προσαγορεύσας) per’ ἐκείνων ἐξέβαλον τοὺς μὲν Πελασγοὺς 

εἰς ᾿Αθήνας, ἀφ᾽ ὧν ἐκλήθη μέρος τι τῆς πόλεως Πελασγικόν" ᾧκη- 

σαν δὲ ὑπὸ τῷ Ὑμηττῷ' τοὺς δὲ Θρᾷκας εἰς τὸν Παρνασόν. Ὕαν- 

τες δὲ τῆς Φωκίδος “Ὑάμπολιν ᾧκισαν. 

We learn from this testimony that the occupation of Thebes 

on this occasion was strictly a return of the Beotians to 

their own country, of which they had been dispossessed ; and 

v Thucydides, i. 12. cf. the Schol. iii. 1177. and the Scholia : Hustathius, 
in loc. ad Dionys. Perieg. 476: Virgil, Eclog. 

Us Tbgs 1: 25, 8. Vi. Ox): χα. 12: 
x Cf. Lycophron, 1209: Callimachus, ¥ Cf. Lycophron, 644. 

Hymnus in Delum, 75: Apoll. Rhod. 
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that, as they had taken refuge at Arne, in Thessaly, after 

that dispossession, so they came back from Arne before this 
reoccupation. We learn too that they had been expelled 
at first by an inroad of Pelasgians, as Strabo calls them, and 
other barbarians; and this too must do much to identify this 

return from Arne, according to Strabo, with that which pre- 
ceded the institution of the Δαφνηφορία, according to Proclus, 

Thebes being in the occupation cf the Pelasgi at the time, 

according to both. 
We learn also from this testimony of Strabo’s, that the 

time of this return coincided with that of the AZolic migra- 

tion ; and so critically, that the expedition had been assem- 

bled at Aulis, and was ready to set out, when the return 

took place; and what is more, (as appears from the sequel of 
the passage?) when it set sail at last, some of the Boeotians, 
who came back on this occasion, accompanied it. We learn 

also, from the same account, that this colony to Asia was con- 
ducted by Penthilus, the son of Orestes; and this implies 
that Orestes was dead, for the colony was first projected by 
Orestes, and preparations for it began to be made in his life- 
time. And as he did not die under fifty or sixty years at 
least after the capture of Troy, (as we hope to see more 
clearly hereafter,) the colony consequently could not have 
been less than fifty or sixty years later than the capture of 
Troy. Accordingly, in another passage of Strabo’s, it is 
dated 60 years after the capture>: Τέτρασι yap δὴ γενεαῖς 
πρεσβυτέραν φασὶ τὴν Αἰολικὴν ἀποικίαν τῆς Ιωνικῆς" διατριβὰς δὲ 

λαβεῖν καὶ χρόνους μακροτέρους. ᾿Ορέστην μὲν γὰρ ἄρξαι τοῦ στο- 

Aov' τούτου δ᾽ ἐν ᾿Αρκαδίᾳ τελευτήσαντος τὸν βίον, διαδέξασθαι τὸν 

υἱὸν αὐτοῦ Πένθιλον, καὶ προελθεῖν μέχρι Θράκης, ἑξήκοντα ἔτεσι 

τῶν Τρωϊκῶν ὕστερον, ὑπ᾿ αὐτὴν τὴν τῶν Ἡρακλειδῶν εἰς Πελο- 

πόννηπον κάθοδον κ',τ.λ. 
The agreement between the date of this migration, accord- 

ing to Strabo, and that of the return of the Bceotians, 

according to Thucydides, is remarkable; and if neither was 

taken from the other, it could have been produced only by 

the truth of the fact, and a correct chronology of each of 

these events. It does not appear that this statement in 

Z ix. I. 250 b. a Cf. Mr. Clinton, F. H. i. 103, 104, and note ἃ, 
b xiii, 1. 81 a. b. 
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Strabo was founded on that in Thucydides. There is no allu- 

sion to the Aolic migration in the latter, nor anything about 
the return of the Boeotians in the former—which assigns the 
date of the migration—and only a very general allusion in the 

preceding passage, which attests the coincidence between the 
return and the migration, but assigns the date of neither. We 

may presume then that Strabo’s statements on one of these 

points were entirely independent of that of Thucydides on the 
other; and that if the date of each of these events, as refer- 

rible to the zera of Troy, happened to be the same, it was a 
coincidence produced by the course of things and the matter 

of fact *. Assuming then that the date of one of them, the 

*» The passage quoted from Proclus ascribed the migration of the 
A®olians on that occasion, from Arne, in Thessaly, to Beeotia, to an oracle 

(no doubt of the Delphian Apollo); Thucydides to their having been ex- 

pelled by the Thessalians. ‘There is no inconsistency between these dif- 

ferent accounts, at least ifit may be supposed that these Beeotians, having 

been expelled from Arne, both sought and obtained the directions of the 
oracle, where they should settle again. ‘That tradition connected the 

return of the Beeotians with an oracle appears from other allusions to it !. 
The account of Proclus also seems to restrict the return on this occa- 

sion simply to the reoccupation of Thebes. But that is no necessary in- 
ference from it ; and it may be collected from other references to the same 

event, that it must have been something much more general, a reoccupa- 

tion of the whole of Beeotia. It appears from Strabo? that Coronea was 
reoccupied on this occasion; and from Herodotus 4, that Tanagra was so; 

and it is still more clear from Plutarch’s Kimon 4 that Cheronea must have 

been so: Περιπόλτας ὁ μάντις, ἐκ Θετταλίας εἰς Βοιωτίαν ᾿Οφέλταν τὸν βασι- 

λέα καὶ τοὺς ὑπ᾽ αὐτῷ λαοὺς καταγαγὼν, γένος εὐδοκιμῆσαν ἐπὶ πολλοὺς χρό- 

νους κατέλιπεν᾽ οὗ τὸ πλεῖστον ἐν Χαιρωνείᾳ κατῴκησεν, ἣν πρώτην πόλιν 

ἔσχον, ἐξελάσαντες τοὺς βαρβάρους. Chzronea was Plutarch’s native city. 

And he proceeds to tell a remarkable story concerning a certain Damon, a 

lineal descendant of this Peripoltas, and called after him too, who lived 

in the time of Lucullus, one or two hundred years before himself. 

It would seem too, from Thucydides, as if all the Boeotians had been ex- 

pelled from their own country, before the Trojan expedition, excepting an 

ὑποδασμὸς, as he styles it, which furnished the Bceotian contingent to the 
expedition. But this, according to Homer, was much too considerable to 

have been supplied by a small part only of the whole Boeotian community. 

He reckons from Bceotia, under their two leaders, Peneleus and Leitus®, 

1 Schol. in Arist. ad Plutum, 604. Pa IK. Ὁ 705 ae 
(pag. 205) ἐς κόρακας : ad Nubes, ὃν. 57. Ole 4 Cap. I. 
133: Suidas, ’Es κόρακας: Etym. M. 5 Tliad B. 494-510. 
ἀπεσκοράκισεν. 
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return of the Boeotians to their own country, in Thucydides’ 
reckoning of the «ra of Troy, did coincide with the 60th year 
from the capture, the next question for our consideration is 

Thucydides’ date of the capture of Troy. 

Section I11.—Thucydides’ date of the Capture of Troy. 

The date of the capture of Troy is not found in any part 
of Thucydides, in so many words. It is observable however 

not less than 50 ships, with a crew of 120 men each, 6000 in all, furnished 

by 29 cities. It is observable however that even he speaks of none from 

Thebes, only from Ὑποθηβαι--- 

Οἵ 6 Ὑποθήβας εἶχον, ἐῦκτίμενον πτολίεθρον δ᾽ 

i.e. as the Scholiast explained, the dependencies of Thebes, the parts about 

Thebes, the suburbs of Thebes: Tas ὑποκειμένας ταῖς ἑπταπύλοις Θήβαις 

κώμας7. What can be inferred from this distinction, except that Thebes, 

properly so called, was not now in existence? And it should be remem- 

bered that it had been taken and laid waste by the Epigoni, two years be- 

fore the expedition was set on foot. Yet it does not follow, that because 

‘Thebes had been taken and very possibly destroyed by them, the rest of 

the Boeotians must have been dispossessed of their country. That they must 

some time indeed before B. C. 1117 have been all ejected, if they returned 

again B.C. 1117, is certain; but it must have been much more probably 

after the war of T'roy, than before it, if they were able to send 6000 soldiers 

to that war, B.C. 1190; and if the real cause of this expulsion, and the 
consequent loss of their own country for a time, as Strabo gives us to 

understand, was an irruption of barbarians, whom he calls Thracians and 

Pelasgi. 
In Homer’s catalogue mention is made of an”Apvn, as one of the cities 

of Beotia— 

Οἵ re πολυστάφυλον “Apyny ἔχον ὃ--- 

where the critics of antiquity appear to have suspected the genuineness of 

the reading, for which some of them would have substituted Τάρνην, and 

Zenodotus, in particular,” Acxpyv 9. Others conjectured that the Arne of 
Homer’s time had disappeared, having been swallowed up by the lake 

Copais. It is singular however that they should have raised any question 

on this point, as they themselves tell us that down to the time of the return 

of the Beeotians Chzronea itself was called “Apyn, and if so, must have 

been the Arne of the Trojan era, and of Homer’s catalogue 10. Hesychius 

6 [liad B. 505. Byz. “Apyn: Etym. M.”Apyn. 
7 Cf. Eustathius, in loc. 269. 40. 10 Cf. Schol. in Thucyd. i. 12: Pau- 
8 Thad B. 507. sanias, ix. xl. 3: Tzetzes, ad Lycoph. 
9 Cf. Schol. in loc. and ad B. 499: 644. 

and Eustathius, in loc. 270. 25: Steph. 
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that in this same passage, which dates the return of the 
Beeotians in the 60th year from the capture, he dates the 
return of the Heraclidz also in the 80th. Now the return 
of the Heraclide (as we hope to see in the next Dissertation) 

was connected with an institution, calculated a priori to per- 
petuate its date, and to make it possible to recover it with 

certainty even in the time of Thucydides; and that was the 
Carnean festival, and the Carnean ennead or octaéteric cycle, 

by which the festival was regulated from the first. The date 
of this cycle appears to have been B.C. 1096; on which sup- 
position, that of the return must have been the year before, 
B.C. 1097. Let us then be permitted to assume that Thu- 
cydides was aware of the true Carnean epoch, and of its 

connection with the return of the Heraclidz also. On that 

principle, his date for the return must have been B.C. 1097, 

and his date for the capture of Troy, B.C. 1097479, or 

B.C. 1176. And his date of the capture being thus ascer- 

tained, his date for the return of the Bootians from Arne, in 

the 60th year after it, must have been B.C. 1176—59, or 
B.C. 1117*. And if this was actually the date of the 
return, it must have been that of the institution of the Δαφ- 

νηφορία also. 

has”Apvn’ πόλις Βοιωτίας as well as Θετταλίας ; and Hesiod alludes to it in 

his Scutum, ΓΑρνη τ᾽ ἠδ᾽ “Ελίκη 1]. And the tradition, relating to the Λεοντ- 

άρνη of Beeotia also, in the time of Adrastus, and the expedition of the 

seven !2, by implication recognises an “Apvyn without the addition of the 

Λέων, at the same time and in the same country. 

On the whole, it does not appear that any reasonable exception can be 

taken to the truth of the account, quoted supra from Proclus 18, We may 

observe in the last place that the recovery of Thebes by the Beotians on 

this occasion is dated by Diodorus !4 800 years before its destruction by 

Alexander, i.e. B. C. 335 +800, or B.C. 1135, which is only a general 

statement, yet comes very near to the true date, B. C. 1117. 

* Cf. vol. ii. 533. Auschylus’ date, B.C. 1178. 

11 vers. 381. cf. 475. 13 Cf. Clinton, F. Hell. i. 67 note E. 
12 Eustathius ad Iliad. B. 507.270. and 103 note K. 

34: Schol. ad B. 507. 11 xix. 535 Ch. ἵν. 67. 
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Section IV.—On the nature of the Parthenian Ennead ; and 

on its connection with the proper Lunar Cycle of the Primi- 

tive Solar year. 

Let us revert then to Proclus’ account of the ceremony of 

the Daphnephoria. 

The first observation which we may make upon it is ¢his, 

That though it went by the name of the Δαφνηφορία, and 

branches of laurel were carried by all the rest who took part 
in it, none was carried by him in particular who had the 
charge of what is called the Κωπώ ; and this bearer of the 
Kozo, though distinguished from the rest by the absence of 

that badge, was in reality the principal party, and headed the 
procession ; the δαφνηφόροι, properly so called, following him, 

and composing his train. It is a significant circumstance 
also, that as the first of these δαφνηφόροι, (who from his 

youth, his appearance, his dress, in contradistinction to the 

rest, may well be supposed intended to represent Apollo 
himself, to whose honour the whole ceremony was dedi- 
cated,) was a παῖς ἀμφιθαλὴς, (a boy whose father and 

mother were both alive,) so the bearer of the Κωπὼ, after 

his father and his mother, was his next of kin. We may infer 

from these circumstances, that the Koz® was the most cha- 

racteristic part of the ceremony; that the essence of the 
celebrity consisted in carrying this, at the proper time, 

dressed up in the manner prescribed by the ritual, and de- 

positing it in the temple of the Ismenian Apollo. Conse- 

quently that, in all probability, as first instituted the cere- 
mony consisted simply in this carrying of the Κωπὼ, with 

the accompaniments specified in the description of Proclus ; 
though, as wreaths of laurel were of this number from the 

first, the name of the δαφνηφορία might not have been inap- 

plicable to it even from the first. 

Again, with respect to the Kez itself—it is described as a 
baton or stick, a wand of olive-wood ; and nothing more. 

The name which appears to have been given it is evidently 

only the idiomatic modification of κωπὴ, analogous to that 

of many other words in Greek, which we collected on a for- 

mer occasion ©; and κώπη in Greek was simply the handle of 
€ Vol. v. 452 n. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. aa 
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anything, the part of it by which it was grasped and held fast, 
another word for which was λαβή. It is most frequently 
used for the handle of the oar, in contradistinction to the 

flat part, called πλάτη: Κώπης τὸ ἄνω, κώπαιον, TO δὲ κάτω 

πλάτη. It does not appear however, that as concerns the 
explanation of the ceremony anything depended on the strict 
meaning of the name given to this one of its badges; though 

the name itself is singular, and in this form of κωπὼ, so far 

as we know, occurs in Greek of nothing else. 
Again this stick, called the Kozo, was fitted up in a par- 

ticular manner ; i.e. besides the wreaths of laurel and the 

flowers with which it was decorated, (which do not appear to 
have been intended for any purpose but that of ornament,) 
it carried certain appendages of an emblematical kind: 1. a 
brazen ball, or sphere, (a globe,) of comparatively large di- 
mensions, fastened about the top: 11. certain smaller balls, 

the number of which is not specified, attached to this larger 
one, and hanging from it: ii. a second ball or sphere, 

greater than these, but less than the one at the top, fastened 
about the middle: iv. a certain number of chaplets (στέμματα) 

or fillets, attached to this sphere also, and hanging down 

from this, as the smaller spheres did from the large one at 

the top—3865 in number ; the colour of which was purple. 
Now it is clearly to be inferred from this description of 

the fitting up in question, i. that neither the greater nor the 

lesser of these spheres hung loose from the Kaze, but that 

both encompassed it—the Koz passed through both—the 
larger sphere was fastened about it at the top, and the lesser 

one, about the middle: from which it follows that the lesser 

was directly under the greater, and both were in the same 

right line. 
ii. It would not have been difficult to divine the meaning 

of such emblems as these, even had it not been handed down 

traditionally, as it appears to have been; for Proclus himself 

proceeded to explain that the uppermost of the two spheres 
was understood to denote the sun, and the lower the moon ; 

and the intermediate ones, (those which hung from that at 

the top,) the stars or the constellations (most probably, the 

five planets, known to the ancients) ; and the fillets, which 

« Hesychius. 
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were suspended from the lower sphere, were intended of “ The 
round of the year,” Tov ἐνιαύσιον dpéuov—as, in fact, was in- 

timated by their number, 365, itself. 

11, Such then being the outward configuration of the 
Kozo, and such the construction commonly put on its com- 
ponent parts ; there is no reason to suppose that one of these 

was not as old as the other: and the whole of this configura- 

tion being regarded as symbolical, the most significant of its 
emblems, and that which leads most directly to the discovery 

of its meaning, is the particular mode of representing the 

year, adopted by it. Proclus seems to have thought this the 
simplest and most obvious of all its symbols; and that the 

number of these fillets was competent to explain their mean- 
ing at once. This number was indeed 365; and the number 
of the days of the year, it may be said, is 8365. But of what 
year? The lunar year of the Greeks, (the only form of the 
civil year known to be used by them, from the time of Solon 
downwards,) did not consist nominally of more than 360 
days, nor really of more than 354 or 355, except in inter- 

calary years, when it consisted of many more than 365. And 

as to the Julian year; if Proclus, the author of the above 
description, was not Proclus surnamed Diadochus, who 

flourished in the fifth century®, but Eutychius Proclus of 
Sicca in Africa, the preceptor of Marcus Aurelius‘, it is 

morally certain that, among the Greeks in general, no such 

year in his time was yet in existence, though it might have 
been in particular instances; as for example at Athenss. 
And yet even the Julian year could not with propriety have 
been represented as a year of 365 days. Its true description 
must have been that of one of 365 days and a quarter; or 
of 365 days every three years, and 366 every fourth. 

iv. The truth is, if we go back to the traditionary date of 

this institution, (that of the return of the Boeotians to their 

own country from Arne in Thessaly,) we shall not be long 

at a loss to divine the peculiar kind of year, to which a sym- 
bolical representation of the year, at such a time as that, 
must have been intended to apply: viz. the primitive year, 
the equable solar year of 3865 days—the only form of the 

© Cf. our Fasti Catholici, ii. 465 n. f Hist. Aug. SS. supra, 347 τ. 
& Vol. 11. page 133 sqq. 

Aa2 
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civil year, in use at this time, not only among the Greeks but 
among the rest of mankind. The principle of the Julian year 
indeed had been discovered in theory and applied in practice 
before this time, even among the Greeks, but only for par- 

ticular purposes. No form of the year, whether Julian or 

lunar, had yet superseded the equable, even among the 
Greeks, for civil purposes; nor did so before the time of So- 
lon. In our opinion therefore, though nothing had been 

known from any other quarter of the actual date of this in- 
stitution, we should have been authorised to infer from this 

part of its emblems, and from the traditionary explanation of 

these 365 fillets, as symbolical of the year, that it must have 

gone back to the era of the Equable Cyclical Calendar. 
v. If this was the case, and these 365 chaplets denoted the 

number of days in the primitive civil year; then it must ap- 
pear at first sight remarkable that, in the dressing up of the 

Κωπὼ, they should be found attached not to the upper 
sphere, which denoted the sun, but to the lower, denoting 

the moon. The primitive civil year was the equable solar 
year. For the symbols of such a year to have been attached 
to the sun, and made to depend on the sun, would have ap- 

peared only in character with their meaning and reference ; 
but to see them grouped about the moon, hanging from and 

dependent upon the moon, at first sight seems unnatural and 

inconsistent. And yet there was doubtless a reason for this 
arrangement. 

Now one such reason might be, that certain other symbols 
were also admitted into the representation, besides these of 

the year, which the necessity of the case required to be asso- 
ciated with the sun; viz. the smaller spheres, which were 

suspended from the large one at the top, and were under- 

stood to be intended of the stars in general, or of the planets 
in particular. As part of the same system of which the sun 

and the moon were the most conspicuous objects, and yet as 
revolving about the sun, a true astronomy (and the astro- 

nomy of this period, for any thing which is known to the 
contrary, might have been the true) would require the 

planets in particular to be grouped about the sun; and the 
uppermost part of the Κωπὼ being thus preoccupied by those 

symbols of the planets, in their proper relation to the sun, 
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these 365 emblems of the year must have a place found for 
them somewhere else. And the place, which appears to have 

been actually assigned them, being at the bottom of the 
Kozo, and immediately under the lesser sphere which de- 
noted the moon; the question is, In what manner, or in 
what sense, could such a position, implying apparently if 

not a closer, yet at least an equal, relation to the moon, be 

proper for the symbols of the equable solar year? 

In answer to this question we observe, that the primitive 

solar year had its proper lunar year also, associated with it 
by nature and the constitution of things; and the relation 
of these two kinds of years, one to the other, was such that 
the same cycle must serve for both—primitive solar and pri- 

mitive lunar time, having once set out in a certain relation to 
each other, must run through the same round, and at the 
end of it return to the same relation again. ‘This primitive 

solar and lunar cycle we have hitherto called the primitive 
Apis cycle, and under that name have frequently explained 
ith. It is manifest however that to a symbolical representa- 

tion of a lunar and solar cycle, it must be indifferent whether 

the emblem of such a cycle were attached to the sun or to 
the moon: and even as attached de facto to the moon, it 
must be understood with an equal relation to the sun. Not 

to say that in every lunar and solar cycle the ultimate 
standard of reference, even for the moon, and for lunar time, 

must be the sun, and solar time. On this principle the pro- 
per solar year even of the primitive Apis cycle, in a symbo- 
lical representation made up of the emblems of the sun and 
the moon on the one hand, and of those of the days of the 
equable solar year on the other, might with almost as much 

propriety be made to appear to depend on the moon as on 
the sun. And such being the actual position of these sym- 
bols in this representation of the Κωπὼ, the natural infer- 

ence from that fact is, that this configuration was an em- 
blematical mode of representing to the senses the primitive 

Apis cycle. 
vi. And here it is very observable, that the lower sphere 

denoting the moon, and the upper the sun, as we have al- 

h Fasti Catholici, i. 559 : ii. 489 sqq.: iv. 368 sqq.: Origines Kalendarie Ita- 
lice, Prolegomena, xciii. 
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ready remarked, from their position, one about the middle of 
the stick, the other at the top, they must have stood perpen- 

dicularly above and below each other. Now that is exactly 
the position of the moon relatively to the sun at the con- 

junction. The moon, at the conjunction, is directly in a line 
with the sun—the moon and the sun, as the Greeks expressed 

it, are ἐπὶ μιᾶς εὐθείας ; and the same line would pass through 

the centres of both. We have no right to suppose that their 
positions in the Κωπὼ were assigned to these two spheres at 

random; but if not, we must infer that they were purposely 
fixed upon in order to typify the relative position of the sun 
and the moon at the conjunction: and therefore that, as the 

configuration of the Κωπὼ in general was intended for a sym- 
bolical representation of the Apis cycle, or the decursus of 

solar and lunar time in the equable year in general, so this 
part of it in particular—the disposition of the symbol of lunar 
time under that of solar—was intended to intimate the epoch 

of that cycle, the decursus of both kinds of time in this kind 

of year in particular; viz. the lunar and solar conjunction, 

reckoned either from the change or from the phasis. And 
that is a very important conclusion for the determination of 

the date of the institution itself, as we must next proceed 

to shew. 

Section V.—On the historical date of the institution of the 

Κωπώ; and on its Epoch in the Primitive and the Julian 

Calendar. 

It appears from the account of Proclus, that while the 

Beeotians were besieging the Pelasgi in Thebes, a festival 

came round, common to both the besiegers and the besieged; 
and this is an argument of a calendar common to both, as 

the primitive calendar must have been. And it appears fur- 
ther that this common festival was a feast of Apollo; so that 

Apollo at this time was an object of reverence to both. The 
date of the introduction of the name and worship of the Hel- 
lenic Apollo was 105 years earlier than this siege of Thebes ; 

and nothing could be Jess improbable a priori than this 
supposition, that Apollo should both have been known to 

the Greeks of this time, and also have been esteemed and 

honoured as divine by them, everywhere. Nor is it necessary 
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to say any thing further in illustration of this point at pre- 

sent, except that the idea and name of the Grecian Apollo 
were conceived and proposed originally as those of the sun ; 
and Proclus himself tells us here that, among the Beeotians, 

Apollo and the sun were considered the same. 
It appears too that one of the ceremonies, in the observ- 

ance of this feast of Apollo, consisted in cutting down 
branches of laurel, and carrying them in procession ; so that 

the laurel in particular was already consecrated to Apollo in 

the sense of the sun: the origin of which relation, as we hope 
to see hereafter, is also to be traced to the Pythian institu- 

tion, 105 years before this time. A δαφνηφορία then was one 

of the recognised ceremonies of this older observance in 

honour of Apollo; and in that respect there was no differ- 
ence between the preexisting ceremony of this time, and the 

Parthenian one of later times. And forasmuch as it was in 

the evening of this day, so kept and so distinguished, and 

when the ceremony of the day was over, that Polematas, 

according to tradition, had the vision enjoining him to insti- 

tute the δαφνηφορία δι’ ἐνναετηρίδος----ἰῦ may reasonably be in- 

ferred from this coincidence, that the stated date of this octen- 

nial institution, and that of the annual ceremony of the same 

kind in general, out of which it arose, were intended to be the 
same. The ceremony which Polematas was now commanded 

to institute, under the name of the δαφνηφορία, but with the 

addition of the Κωπὼ, was not intended or expected to differ 
from the δαφνηφορία of older date, except in being celebrated 

once in eight years, while that was celebrated every year *. 
The proper day therefore of this new ceremony was no doubt 
from the first intended to be the same with that of the older 

* It is further recorded indeed, that on the third day after this feast, 

common to both the parties, and after the vision in question, seen in the 

evening of the feast day, Polematas attacked the Pelasgi, and recovered 

possession of Thebes; but it is not thereby implied that this success was 
the moving cause of the new institution; only that, as a sign and seal of 
the favour of Apollo, who had himself commanded the institution two days 

before—it was the sign and seal of the proposed institution also. The 

success of this day, thus gained through the assistance of Apollo, pledged 

Polematas and his followers so much the more to the performance of their 

own part, in carrying into effect the proposed institution. 
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of the same name. The question is only, What was that day, 
in the case of this older observance ? 

In answer to this question, it must be replied that there is 
proof, from the testimony of the Odyssey of Homer, that, 
only ten years later than the capture of Troy, one day in the 
primitive calendar was already recognised as sacred to Apollo, 
and observed as a feast day, the 7th of the first month of the 
primitive civil calendar; the primitive Thoth of the Egypt- 

ians, the primitive Gamelion of the Greeks. But there is no 

proof either in Homer, or anywhere else, that the seventh 
of any other month in the primitive calendar was recognised 

and treated as sacred to Apollo at this early period; though 

in the course of time the consecration of the seventh day of 

every month to him appears to have grown up out of this 
of the seventh of the first; as it was a priori likely to do. 

The answer therefore to the question is supplied by this 
distinction. It is known (and on the testimony of Homer) 

that the seventh of the primitive Gamelion of the Greeks was 

recognised and observed as sacred to Apollo, within ten years 
after the capture of Troy. Nor can it be supposed to have 

lost that character, and to have ceased to be so treated, within 

only fifty years later. 

If such however was still the case, and the seventh of the 

primitive Gamelion was still kept as the feast day of Apollo, 

within sixty years of the capture of Troy; the day of the in- 
stitution of the Κωπὼ must have been the seventh of the 
primitive Gamelion, in the year of the cyclical «ra current 
at the time. And that too having been the case, then, from 
the nature of the emblems associated with the Kozo, and 

their situation in relation to each other, it must follow that, in 

the year of the institution, the seventh of the primitive Game- 
lion was also the date of the lunar conjunction, reckoned 
either from the change or from the phasis. Let us therefore 
apply this test to the year of which we have already seen reason, 

from the testimony of Thucydides, to conclude it must have 
been that of the institution, B. C. 1117. 

This year of the vulgar cera, B. 0. 1117, A. M. 2888, cor- 
responded to Aira Cyclica 2890; and in that year of this 
era, the first of the primitive Thoth, or Gamelion, reckoned 

according to the Julian rule, as our Tables shew, bore date 
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May 26 at midnight; and therefore the seventh, June 1 at 

midnight. In our General Lunar Calendar, it corresponded 

to Period x. Cycle vil. 19; in which year the principal new 
moon (Nisan 1) bore date April 2 at midnight: but the year 

being the last of the cycle, this date was one day in excess, 
and ought to be assumed April 1 at midnight : and that being 

supposed the date of the Nisan of our Tables this year, April 1 

at midnight, that of our Sivan, the third new moon of the 

year, is determined to May 30 at midnight *, and the third 

of that moon to June 1 at midnight. 

It follows that, if the Κωπὼ was instituted at this time, and 

attached to the seventh of the primitive Gamelion, it was at- 
tached to the Luna tertia, dated from the conjunction or 

change, to the Luna prima, dated from the phasis: and this 

coincidence, it appears to us, is competent to fix the year of 
the institution. It is self-evident, from the nature of the 

Apis cycle, that if this coincidence held good Aira Cyc. 2890, 

B. C. 1117, it could not have held good before, later than 
να Cyc. 2865, B.C. 1142; nor hold good again earlier than 

fira Cyc. 2915, B.C. 1092+ the former too early, the latter 

too late, for the date of an event which could not have been 

either much more or much less than sixty years distant from 
the capture of Troy. If then we accept this date of the 
return of the Beotians in the wra of Troy, on the authority 

of Thucydides and Strabo, and that of the institution of the 
Kozo, at the same time as the return, on the authority of 
the Beeotian tradition respecting the origin of their Parthe- 
nia, we have no alternative except that of acquiescing in this 

year, ra Cyclica 2890, as the actual year, and in the seventh 
of the primitive Gamelion, the Luna prima reckoned from 
the phasis, June 1, B.C. 1117, as the actual day, of the in- 

stitution. 

* That our General Lunar Calendar may safely be trusted for this date, 

appears from actual calculation. 

Be. 1117. by Υτη: 8: 

Mean new moon May 30 4 47 48 m.t. Greenwich. 

May 30 6 21 6 m.t. Thebes. 

True new moon May 29 22 44 27 m.t. Greenwich. 

May 30 o 17 45 m.t. Thebes. 
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Section VI.—On the Cycle of the Parihenian Ennead in the 
Apis Cycle. 

It appears from the same account of the origin of the 

Kez, quoted from Proclus supra, that the vision which en- 

joined the observance of the ceremony prescribed also the 

cycle, according to which it should be observed—6va ἐνναετη- 

ptoos. This phrase, δι’ ἐννεατηρίδος, or διὰ ἐννέα ἐτῶν. AS We 

have often explained, is analogous to that of διὰ τριετηρίδος, 

intended of a cycle of two years, or that of διὰ πενταετηρίδος 
or διὰ πέντε ἐτῶν, applied to one of four. The cycle then of 

the Kaz, the Δαφνηφορία, or the Παρθένια, prescribed from 

the first by the same authority which enjoined the institution, 
was a cycle of eight years, in this idiomatic sense of one of 
nine. 

But as this mode of speaking is applicable to a cycle of 
eight years of any kind, the knowledge of the fact that the 

cycle prescribed for this observance from the first was an 

octaéteris of some sort, would not be sufficient to determine 

the kind of cycle which was actually intended. To come to 

aright conclusion on that point, we must refer to the particu- 

lars of the observance itself, as handed down from the first ; 

especially to the configuration of the Kez, the greater and 

the lesser sphere, one of them typical of the sun and the 
other of the moon, and their position relatively to each other, 
one at the top, the other at the bottom, in the same right 

line ; and the 365 chaplets, typical of the days of the year, 
underneath them both: the inference from which disposition 
of the parts of the Kez, in their proper emblematical sense, 
and in their proper relation to each other, can be nothing but 

what we have already deduced from it; viz. that this Κωπὼ 
and its component parts were neither more nor less than a 

symbolical representation of the solar and lunar cycle of the 
Primitive Equable year. Consequently, if the cycle of the 
Kozo from the first was one of eight years, it must have been 
a cycle of eight years, reckoned in terms of the primitive 

solar year. 
And with respect to the mode of reckoning such a cycle 

perpetually ; the Apis cycle, in solar years of the Primitive 

or Equable standard, was a cycle of 25 years; in lunar years 
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of 354 or 355 days in length, (the proper length of the lunar 
year in conjunction with the equable solar perpetually), it 

was a cycle of 26 years—with this difference only —viz. that 

the 26th year was a year of 266 days instead of 354, nine 

lunar months instead of twelve, like all before it. It was 

consequently in itself, and in comparison of the rest of the 
years of its proper cycle, an incomplete year, which neverthe- 
less, for a purely cyclical purpose, and as making one of a 
cycle, must be treated and reckoned in as a complete one. 

It follows that in one such period of 26 lunar years there 

would be three cycles of eight years complete, and two more 

of a fourth; the seats of which would be the Ist, the 9th, the 

17th, and the 25th of the series respectively; and in two 
such periods there would be six cycles of eight years, and 

four more of a seventh; in three there would be nine cycles, 

and six years of a tenth; and in four there would be thir- 
teen cycles of eight years without any remainder, 1. e. thir- 

teen complete. It follows that the period of the ἀποκατάστασις 
of the cycle of eight years, in the Apis cycle of 26 lunar years 

perpetually, must have been one of thirteen octaéteric cycles. 

If the reckoning of this cycle of eight years set out in the 
first year of the Apis cycle, and on a given day in that year, 

and went on regularly from cycle to cycle, at the end of four 
such Apis cycles, and thirteen octaéteric cycles, it would re- 

turn to the same year and the same day of the Apis cycle as 
at first. And in these four Apis cycles there would be neither 
more nor less than 100 equable solar years, and in the thir- 

teen octaéteric periods commensurate with them neither more 

nor less than 104 lunar years of the proper standard of the 
Apis cycle perpetually. We may therefore draw out the 

succession of octaéterides of this kind in terms of the Apis 
cycle for any length of time we please. Assuming, for exam- 
ple, that the solar epoch of the first such Apis period was 

Thoth 7 at midnight, Aira Cyclica 2890, and the lunar epoch 
the Luna 34, we may exhibit the decursus of the octaéteric 

cycle through each of these kinds of years, for four Apis 
periods, as follows. 
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Scheme of the succession of the cycle of eight years (the Parthenian En- 
nead) in the Apis cycle, through the first Period of 100 equable solar, 
104 equable lunar years, from Thoth 7, the Luna 3°, “τα cyc. 2890, to 
Thoth 7, the Luna 3%, Afra cyc. 2990. 

Cf. the Fasti Catholici, ii. 494: iv. 383. 
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Section VII.—On the relation of the Parthenian Ennead to 

the Beotian Correction, B.C. 567; and on the date of the 

Κωπὼ in that. 

The above scheme of the decursus of the period of eight 

years in the cycle of 26 lunar, 25 solar, years of the primitive 

standard, so digested for one term of 104: years of the former, 

100 of the latter, is competent to serve for any number of 

such periods of both kinds which may be required. All that 
it is necessary to observe with respect to the decursus of one 

of these cycles in the other perpetually is that, though the 

solar date of the epoch will continue the same from one 

Period of 25 years to another, the lunar one, by virtue of 
that law of the relation of equable time to Julian, through 
the different Periods of our Fasti, which we have often had 

occasion to explaini, will not remain the same, but will rise 

one term from Period to Period successively. The nature of 

this law is that, if a given equable date is to continue the 
same in terms perpetually, the Julian, which corresponded 

to it at first, in order to correspond to it ever after, must 
rise one number higher in the Julian notation of days and 
nights, with successive changes of the Julian Type of our 

Fasti. And as a given lunar date is to all intents and pur- 
poses a given Julian one; it follows that if the solar epoch 
of these equable Periods was Thoth 7 at first, and continued 

to be Thoth 7 ever after, and the corresponding lunar epoch 
at first was the Luna 98, in order to agree to the solar epoch 

continually, it must rise, with successive Periods of our Fasti, 
first to the Luna 44, then to the Luna 5a, and so on—for a 

certain time at least, if not perpetually. 

' Fasti Catholici, ii. 525: iv. 378. page 242 sqq. Dissertation ii. ch. iii. 
Orig. Kalend. Italicee, Prolegomena, sect. v. 
xlix: Vol. ii. 511 sqq. Supra, Vol. i. 
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Scheme of the succession of the Parthenian Ennead in the Equable Apis 

Period of 100 solar, 104 lunar, years, and in the Julian Periods of the 

Fasti Catholici, from Afra cyc. 2890, B.C. 1117 to Afra cyc. 3390, 
B.C. 567. 

Period of the Per, of 100 Parthenian 
Fasti. B.C. eq. years. Era cyc, Ennead. Epoch. 

XxIV/ 4 ΤΥ} i 2890 i Thoth 7 Luna 32 

1017 il 2990 XIV — 7 — 3? 

O17 il 3090 XXVil — 7 — 48 

817 iv 31g0 xl — 7 ᾿Ξ ie 

717 ν 3290 li — 7 — 68 

XXVIll. 56 617 vl 3390 Ixvi — 4 — 7 

This Ennead took its rise in the fourth year of our xxvith 
Julian Period, B.C. 1117; and we have brought it down in 

this scheme in periods of 100 equable years to the fifty-sixth 

of our xxvuith, B.C. 617: at the ingress of which, the solar 
epoch remaining the same as at first, Thoth 7, the lunar, by 
virtue of the law in question, should be found to have risen 

from the Luna 34 to the Luna 78: and it is easy to shew 
that this was actually the case. 

Thoth 1 at midnight, Aira cyc. 3390, according to our 
Tables, corresponded to Jan. 26 at midnight, B.C. 617; and 

consequently Thoth 7 at midnight to Feb. 1 at midnight: 

and this being assumed as the date of the Luna 72 that year, 
January 26 must have been that of the Luna 14. But it is 
here to be observed that, between Afra cyc. 2890, B.C. 1117, 

the assumed epoch of this entire succession, and A‘ra cyc. 

3390, B.C. 617, that of the sixth of these Periods of 100 

equable years, there was an interval of 500 equable years ; 

in the course of which the Apis cycle itself was hable to 
generate an excess of calendar lunar time over mean or true, 

amounting to one day *: so that the true luna septima of this 
epoch, B.C. 617, instead of corresponding to Thoth 7, Aira 
cyc. 3390, did in reality correspond to Thoth 6, and the 

Luna 88 to Thoth 7. On this principle Thoth 1, Ara cye. 
3390, Jan. 26, B. C. 617, instead of being the Luna Prima, 

was more properly the Luna Secunda; and the last of the 
Kpagomene, Aira cyc. 3389, Jan. 25 was the Luna Prima. 

k See our Fasti Catholici, iv. 379 844. : cf. i. 66.97. 
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And that this was sufficiently near to the truth appears from 

Sebat, our eleventh month, bore date Jan. 24 at midnight, 
and the first of Adar, Feb. 23, at midnight; on which day 

there was an eclipse of the sun, at 5 p.m. for the meridian 

of Paris. 

Now this year, B.C. 617, Aira cyc. 3390, was only fifty 
years earlier than the date of the Beotian correction, B.C. 

567, Aira cye. 3440: and the above scheme being continued 
from the Ixvith Ennead, Thoth 7, the Luna 84, A€£ra cye. 
3390, B. C. 617, for 53 solar, 56 lunar, years, we get the 

epoch of the lxxiird, Adra cyc. 3443, B.C. 564, in the fourth 
solar, the fifth lunar, year of the third Apis cycle; the stated 
solar epoch of which would be Epiphi 29!, the lunar the same 

as at first, the Luna 88, 

Aira Cyclica 3443, B.C. 564. 

Midnight. Midnight. Midnight. Midnight. 

Thoth I Jan. 12 Mecheir_ ὦ June 11 

Phaophi 1 Feb: “21 Phamenoth 1 July 11 

Athyr I March 13 Pharmuthi 1 Aug. τὸ 

Cheeac I April 12 Pachou I Sept. 9 

Tybi I May 12 Paiini I Oct. 9g 

Epiphi 1 November 8 

— 29 December 6 the Luna 88 

The Octaéteric correction having been substituted among 

the Boeotians for the primitive equable calendar only three 
years before this time; it is to be presumed that the cere- 
mony of the Kez, hitherto regulated by the Parthenian 
Ennead in terms of the Apis cycle, would now be transferred 
to the Octaéteric calendar, and begin to be regulated by the 

cycle of that calendar. The only question will be, as to its 

proper date in this cycle. 
Now the regular date in the old Ennead, just at this point 

of time, the ingress of the Ixxiiird cycle of that Ennead, ac- 
cording to the above scheme, being Epiphi 29, AXra cye. 

3443, Dec. 6, B. C. 564, and B.C. 564, in the first Period of 

the Beeotian Octaéteris, corresponding to Cycle i. 4, we have 

only to turn to the Type of this Correction ™ to see that in 

1 See supra, page 364. τὰ Vol. iii. Append. Table ii. 
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that year of the cycle the stated date of the xiith month was 

Nov. 29, and therefore the stated date of the 8th of that 

month was Dec. 6. If then the observance of the Κωπὼ was 

transferred at this time from the Parthenian Ennead to that 

of the Octaéteric correction, its stated date, as celebrated 

only once in every cycle of the octaéteris of the calendar, 
would be the eighth of the twelfth month in the fourth year 

of the cycle, the eighth of the month, the name of which in 
the Bocotian lunar calendar we have seen reason to conclude 

was Alalcomenius®. The coincidence which held good at this 

moment was something remarkable; viz. that the stated 
lunar date of the Κωπὼ in its original cycle was the Luna 88, 
and as now transferred to this new cycle was the Luna 8* 
also: and yet it was only a necessary consequence of the 
relation of the Boeotian Lunar calendar for the time being to 

the moon. 

Srcrion VIII.—Confirmation of the preceding conclusions 

by some other considerations. 

i. Relation of the Parthenian Ennead to the Primitive 

Apis Cycle. 

The preceding account of this Ennead, and in particular 
of the kind of years in which it was intended to be reckoned 
from the first, (and no doubt was so, down to the date of the 
Beeotian correction,) is well calculated to confirm an opinion 

which we have often had occasion to express, that the natural 
lunar cycle of the primitive solar year must have come down 
along with it from the first. That this was the fact among 

the Egyptians happens to be known on better and clearer, 

because more direct, proofs than in any other instance®: but 
there is no reason to suppose that the same thing did not 

hold good of the rest of mankind, at first at least. And in 

reality the fact, which we established before Ρ, of the relation 
of the Octaéteric correction of Minos to the primitive Apis 
cycle, and that which we hope to establish hereafter of the 

relation of the Octaéteric correction of Philammon of Delphi 

n Vol. ii. 290. 307. 316. 
© Of. our Fasti Catholici, iv. 368 sqq., and our Origines Kalendariz Italice, 

Prolegomena, xciii 564. P Vol. ν. 530. 
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to this cycle also, and this, which we have just been en- 
deavouring to establish, of the relation of the Parthemian 

Ennead to the equable solar and the equable lunar year in 

conjunction, must do much to authorise the same conclusion, 

that the natural lunar cycle of the primitive solar year was 

known to the ancient Greeks, as well as to the ancient 

Kgyptians. 
We exhibited the scheme of the succession of this primi- 

tive Apis cycle from Aira Cyclical, to Aira Cyclica 3026, 

digested in a series of periods of 125 equable years, accom- 

modated to the Julian periods of our Fasti Catholici also, in 
the first Part of this present work4; and it may be worth 
while to compare the equable solar and lunar epoch of the 

Parthenian ennead, as instituted de facto Aira Cyc. 2890, and 
attached de facto to Thoth 7, the lunar 3rd, with that of the 

corresponding year of the primitive Apis cycle. For this 
purpose we must proceed as follows. 

Epoch of the Parthenian Ennead, ra Cyc. Se 2890 

Epoch of the xxvith Type of the Primitive Apis Cycle 2751 

139 
Epoch of the Parthenian Ennead in the Primitive Apis Cycle, Type 

xxvi, Cycle vi. 15 =14. 

At the ingress of this type, the solar epoch, Thoth 8, was 

falling on the lunar 30th; but before the end of it, (i. e. in 

Era Cyc. 2887, B.C. 1120,) for the reason explained in our 
former work’, it had already risen to the Luna 1?. 

Now in the 15th year of the lunar, the 14th of the solar, 

cycle of each of these types, the solar epoch was Pharmuthi 
13; the lunar at this period of their decursus, for the reason 

just mentioned, was the Luna 18. We have therefore, 

Primitive Apis Cycle, Type xevi. vi. 15 = 14. 

Pharmuthi 13, Luna 12, Aura Cyc. 2889—2890. 

Month. Month. 

i Pharmuthi 13 iv Epiphi 12 Atra Cyc. 2889 

ii Pachon 13 ν Mesore 11 -- --- 

ἢ Ραΐῃὶ 12 vi Thoth 6 — 2890 

Thoth 6 Lunar 

4 Fasti Catholici, iv. 383. r Ibid. page 378. cf. supra, 365. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. Bb 
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The date then of the Parthenian Ennead, strictly deduced 
from the primitive Apis cycle of the time being, must have 

been Thoth 7, the Luna 24, And if that should appear to 
be inconsistent with the conclusion to which we have already 

come, that its date de facto was Thoth 7, the Luna 38, it is 

to be considered that the primitive Apis cycle, at this period 
of its decursus, had accumulated an excess of nearly a day, 

which we correct in our General Scheme at the ingress of 
Type xxvii, ἄντα Cyc. 3001: so that the true lunar character 
of Thoth 7, even Aira Cyc. 2890, was more properly the Luna 

3* than the Luna 22. * 

τι. Decorations of the Κωπώ ; and the Apollo Χαλάζιος, 

to whom it was dedicated. 

The decorations of the Κωπὼ, as distinct from the spheres 

and the fillets or tassels, according to Proclus, consisted 
partly of wreaths of laurel, partly of flowers. With respect to 

the former ; the laurel being an evergreen, and most flourish- 

ing and luxuriant at the end of the autumnal, and the be- 

ginning of the winter quarter, it could never be wanting for 
the climate of Boeotia, and in the neighbourhood of mount 

Helicon, at such a time in the natural year as the 6th of 
December, the stated date of the Kez® in the Octaéteric 

cycle of the Beeotian calendar. 
With regard to the flowers; it does not appear whether 

these made part of the decorations of the Κωπὼ from the 

first, or only from the time of its adoption into the Octaéteric 

calendar, B.C. 564: nor whether these flowers, as used on 

these occasions, were the productions of nature, or raised by 
artificial means. The Adonia of the Greeks were celebrated 
in the middle of the summer; and yet the first shoots of 

* Or it may be assumed that the rise of the lunar epoch, in these suc- 
cessive types, beginning with the Luna 48, was not allowed to go beyond 

the Luna 29@; and that which is marked in our scheme, at the ingress of 

Type xxvi, for the Luna 30, should more properly be the Luna 13. This 
correction would bring out the epoch, in the xxixth Type, (that in which 
the Apis cycle of history took its rise,) the Luna 48, exactly in accordance 
with the original one in Type i, the Luna 4? also. 

On this principle, 'I'ype xxvi. vi. 14=15, the epoch will be Pharmuthi 

13, Aira Cyc. 2889, the Luna 28, and from that we shall obtain Thoth 7, 

Aira Cyc. 2890, the Luna 3. 
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vegetable life were wanted on these occasions, and were 
raised for the purpose, in what were called the gardens of 

Adonis. It was just as possible, if flowers were wanted for 
such a ceremony as this of the Κωπὼ, at the opposite season 

of the year, that they too might be raised by artificial means. 
It is equally possible that, for such a climate as that of Βωο- 
tia, flowers, the production of nature, which even in our own 

climate may often be found growing wild in the month of 
December, might be found in abundance at the stated time 

of the Κωπώ. In any case, there is no more difficulty in 

providing flowers for it in the month of December, from the 
time of its adoption into the Octaéteric calendar, and its 
confinement thereby to the beginning of winter, than in the 

month of June, at its first. institution—not far from the point 

of midsummer—long after the season of flowers, properly so 
called, in Greece was pasts. 

It is however an observable circumstance, that in Proclus’ 

time, the Κωπὼ dressed up and decorated, as he describes it, 
after being carried in procession in public, was disposed of 

at last in the temple of Apollo, surnamed ᾿Ἰσμήνιος, and also 

Χαλάζιος. With regard to the first of these titles, ἸΙσμηνὸς 

was the name of a river by Thebes, near which Apollo had a 
temple—Iopnvos ποταμὸς Θηβῶν, ὅθεν καὶ ᾿Ισμήνιος ὃ ᾿Απόλλων, 

ὅτι ἐν αὐτῷ τιμᾶται "--- 

Δίρκης τε πηγαῖς οὐδ᾽ am ᾿Ισμηνοῦ λέγω --- 

Πρός τε Παλλάδος διπλοῖς 

ναοῖς ἐπ᾿ ᾿Ισμηνοῦ τε μαντείᾳ σποδῷ "--- 

Καὶ γάρ ἐστι παρὰ τῷ ᾿Ισμηνῷ ᾿Απόλλωνος ἱερόνγ--- 

Οἱ δ᾽ ὥστ᾽ ἠΐθεοι Φοίβῳ χορὸν ἢ ἐνὶ Ἰπυθοῖ, 
Rd > > , A 349 σα > ΄ 

ἤ που ἐν Optvyin, ἢ ep ὕδασιν ᾿Ισμηνοῖο 

στησάμενοι 2— 

ἸἸσμηνὸς ποταμὸς Βοιωτίας, ἀφ᾽ οὗ ᾿Ισμηνίου ᾿Απόλλωνος ἱερὸν 8---- 

Φεῦγε καὶ Aovin τὸν ἕνα δρόμον" αἱ δ᾽ ἐφέποντο 

Δίρκη τε Στροφίη τε μελαμψηφίῖδος ἔχουσαι 

Ἰσμηνοῦ χέρα πατρός >— 

5. See vol. i. 105 564. 96 5646. Υ̓ Schol. in loc. 
Ὁ Scholia in Phoenissas, ror. Ἰσμηνοῦ. Zz Apollon. Rhod. i. 536. 
vy Aischylus, Septem Contra Thebas, . ἃ Schol. in loc. 

273. cf. the Scholia. b Callimachus, Hymnus in Delum, 
x (dipus Tyr. 20. 75. ef. the Schol. 

Bb2 



372 Parthenian Ennead of the Beotians. piss. vill. 

Σὺν ἀθανάτοις δὲ χορεύων 
ἐς γάμον ᾿Αρμονίης ᾿Ισμήνιος ἦλθεν ᾿Απόλλων ὅ--- 

Ἔστι δὲ λόφος ἐν δεξιᾷ τῶν πυλῶν ἱερὸς ᾿Απόλλωνος. καλεῖται δὲ 

ὅ τε λόφος καὶ 6 θεὸς ᾿Ισμήνιος, παραρρέοντος τοῦ ποταμοῦ ταύτῃ 

τοῦ ᾿Ισμηνίου ἀ-- 8.0 called from Ismenius, a son of Apollo and 

Melia®: Tod δὲ ᾿Ισμηνίου τὸ ὄνομα ἔσχεν 6 ποταμός. οὐ μὴν οὐδὲ 

τὰ πρότερα ἣν ἀνώνυμος, εἰ δὴ καὶ Λάδων ἐκαλεῖτο πρὶν ᾿Ισμήνιον 

γενέσθαι τὸν ᾿Απόλλωνος. 

With respect to the second, the old reading of the text in 

this instance was Tadagias; the derivation of which from 

Γαλαξία, the milky-way in Greek, would be obvious. But 
then the derivation of the title from such an etymon as that 
would itself have been the strongest ground of disbelief, that 
such a title could ever have been applied to Apollo, as the 
same at least with the sun; for that would have confounded 

Γάλαξίας with Λοξίας, and the ecliptic or λοξὴ ὁδὸς, with the 

Galaxy, or milky-way. Γαλαξία too, according to the Greek 
grammarians, was the name of a species of pudding at Athens, 

made of barley-flour and milkf. But it is superfluous to ob- 
ject to the application of such a title to Apollo here, since the 

last and most critical editions of the text of Photius, in this 

instance, read Χαλάξιος, not Tadagias. What then could be 

the meaning of this epithet of Χαλάξζιος, but that of Grandi- 
neus, or Grandinosus ? the Apollo of Hail, or Hail-storms ? 

And what propriety could there have been in laying up the 

Kozo, at the end of the ceremony, in the temple of Apollo, 
the Hailer, if the stated time of the ceremony did not coin- 

cide with that season of the natural year, when hail-storms, 

even for the climate of Boeotia, might be no extraordinary 
phenomenon—that is, the end of November, and the begin- 

ning of December? 

i. The Παρθένια, or Παρθένεια. 

The songs, which formed another of the accompaniments 

of the Kez, being chanted by choruses of young women, or 
virgins, appear to have taken their name from that circum- 
stance, and to have been called Παρθένια, or Παρθένεια, (τὰ 

© Nonnus, v. too. ἃ Pausanias, ix. x. 2. e Ibid. 5. 
f Anecdota, 229. 25. 
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τῶν παρθένων μέλη,) accordingly. The ancients have recorded 

that many of the lost poems of Pindar were of this descrip- 
tion : Ἔγραψε δ᾽ ἐν βιβλίοις ιζ΄ Δωρίδι διαλέκτῳ ταῦτα: ᾿Ολυμπι- 

ονίκας, ΠΠυθιονίκας, ΝΝεμεονίκας, ᾿Ισθμιονίκας, Προσόδια, ἸΤαρθένια 

κ᾿, τ᾿ λ.8---Οὐκ ἠγνόει δὲ (sc. Plato,) ὅτι πολλὰ Δώρια Παρθένεια 
ἄλλα ᾿Αλκμᾶνι Ἔ καὶ Πινδάρῳ καὶ Σιμωνίδῃ καὶ Βακχυλίδῃ πεποίη- 

ται h—TTivdapos...é€v τῷ πρώτῳ τῶν Παρθενίων i— 

Καὶ Παρθένεια καὶ κατὰ τὰ Σιμωνίδου k— 

But they tell us also that these compositions of Pindar, so 
entitled in general, were of two kinds, the Παρθένια, or Παρ- 

θένεια ἁπλῶς, and the Παρθένεια κεχωρισμένα. Φέρεται δὲ καὶ 

Παρθενίων β΄, καὶ γ΄, ὁ ἐπιγράφει κεχωρισμένων Παρθενίων:: i.e. 
there was a third book of these particular songs, which Pin- 
dar himself had distinguished from the rest by publishing it 
separately, and giving it the title of Κεχωρισμένα. Πίνδαρός 
φησιν ἐν τοῖς κεχωρισμένοις τῶν Παρθένων (corr. Παρθενίων, or 
[Παρθενείων) ὅτι τῶν ἐραστῶν οἱ μὲν ἄνδρες εὔχονται τὸν ἥλιον 
(τῷ ἡλίῳ) αἱ δὲ γυναῖκες (τὴν σελήνην τὰ : and they are quoted 
under this title by the Scholia on Pindar™. The reason of 
this distinction has not been explained ; and yet it would be 
accounted for, by supposing this book of separate or select 
Parthenia to have consisted of such songs and hymns as 

were intended for these occasions of the Κωπὼ, and the anni- 

versaries of the Parthenian Ennead. Such occasions were 

of rare occurrence ; and even in the life-time of Pindar could 

not have happened more than eight or nine times: and in 
proportion to their infrequency would be their solemnity, and 
the interest attaching to them. It is therefore far from im- 
probable, that these select Parthenia were written by Pindar 

for this oldest and most characteristic of the customs of his 

country ; and as such were separated from the rest, and pub- 

lished in a volume by themselves. 

* Steph. Byz. in ᾿ Ἐρυσίχη, quotes four lines of the beginning of the 

second book of these Παρθένεια dopara of Aleman. 

& Vita, pag. 6. ! Boeckh. p. 9, 10. Ex Vratisl. A. 
h Plutarch, De Musica, xvii. p- 10. 
1 Schol. ad Arist. Acharn. 720. ayo- m Schol. in Theocrit. ad Idyll. ii. το. 

pace. Σελάνα. 
k Aves, 910. cf. ad 1099. n Ad Pyth. iii. 139. σὺν Mavi. 
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iv. The Δαφνηφορία older at Thebes than the 

Parthenian Ennead. 

To δέ ye καὶ és ἐμὲ ἔτι γινόμενον οἶδα ἐν Θήβαις τῷ ᾿Απόλλωνι 
τῷ ᾿Ισμηνίῳ: παῖδα οἴκου τε δοκίμου, καὶ αὐτὸν εὖ μὲν εἴδους εὖ 

δ᾽ ἔχοντα καὶ ῥώμης, ἱερέα ἐνιαύσιον ποιοῦσιν" ἐπίκλησις δέ ἐστίν 
οἱ δαφνηφόρος" στεφάνους γὰρ φύλλων δάφνης φοροῦσιν οἱ παῖδες. 
εἰ μὲν οὖν πᾶσιν ὁμοίως καθέστηκεν ἀναθεῖναι δαφνηφορήσαντας 

χαλκοῦν τῷ θεῷ τρίποδα, οὐκ ἔχω δηλῶσαι: δοκῷ δὲ οὐ πᾶσιν εἶναι 

νόμον" οὐ γὰρ δὴ πολλοὺς ἑώρων αὐτόθι ἀνακειμένους" οἱ δ᾽ οὖν 
εὐδαιμονέστεροι τῶν παίδων ἀνατιθέασιν. ἐπιφανὴς δὲ μάλιστα ἐπί 

τε ἀρχαιότητι καὶ τοῦ ἀναθέντος τῇ δόξῃ τρίπους ἐστὶν, Αμφιτρύωνος 

ἀνάθημα, ἐπὶ Ἡρακλεῖ δαφνηφορήσαντι“. 

At first sight this description would appear to refer to the 
same ceremony as that of the Chrestomathia, of which we 
have hitherto been giving an account; but a little consider- 
ation will soon convince us that such a conclusion would be 
premature. For, i. this ceremony of Pausanias was an an- 
nual one of its kind, that of Proclus an octennial. ii. The 

principal person in this was a youth, in the other a grown-up 
man. i. The laurel branch, and nothing else, was the pro- 

per characteristic badge of this ceremony, the Κωπὼ was that 

of the other. iv. This was much older than the other; this 

having gone back, according to tradition, as far as the time 
of Amphitryon, the father of Hercules, at least—while that 
did not go further back than the return of the Beeotians from 
Arne, nearly 200 years later. 

The principal use of this older ceremony at Thebes is to 
explain that part of the later one which gave it the name of 

the Δαφνηφορία. The carrying of branches of laurel was one 

of the characteristics of the Kezé—but, as it now appears, 
merely because the ΚΚωπὼ itself was this more ancient cere- 
mony, with the badges and insignia, peculiar to itself, 
grafted upon it. We may presume therefore that the date 
of this older δαφνηφορία was the same with that of the Κωπώ; 
viz. the seventh of the primitive Thoth. And this being the 
day sacred to Apollo among the Greeks, from the time of the 
institution of the Pythean Ennead at least; we may infer 

© Pausanias, ix. x. 4. 
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from this account of the more ancient δαφνηφορία, that the 

usual mode of celebrating that day, and in this relation to 
Apollo, probably was by a procession of worshippers carry- 
ing branches of laurel, the leader of which, in age, and ap- 

pearance, and beauty, was intended to represent Apollo him- 

self, and as being the first in a procession, in which all car- 

ried boughs of laurel, was called ὁ δαφνηφόρος κατ᾽ ἐξοχὴν--- 

and in the case too of those, whose circumstances could 

afford it, by the dedication of a tripod of brass to Apollo him- 
self, in the name of this priest and leader *. 

Srcrion IX. —On the probable motive to the institution of the 
Parthenian Ennead ; and on the Fable of Tityus. 

According to the traditional account of the institution of 
the Κωπὼ, it was due to a vision of Apollo, and an express 
command of his to the leader of the Beotians, at the time 

of their return ; and it is very conceivable that this might be 
the account given out at the time,—and that Polematas, 

‘with whom the idea of the institution must have originated, 

‘in order to have the authority of a Divine sanction for what 
he was about to do, might attribute it to a revelation of the 

will of Apollo, attested and confirmed so soon after, by the 

success of the Boeotians in the capture of Thebes, and their 

resettlement in their own country. 
The connection of the institution with this return, and its 

historical use as a perpetual memorial of an event so interest- 

ing to the Beeotian community, would be the same, whatso- 

* With respect to the particular tradition which attributed one of these 

tripods to Amphitryon in the name of Hercules his son; its genuineness 

may well be doubted; since if Hercules was born about B.C. 1260, his 
boyhood or youth must have anticipated by many years the first introduc- 
tion of the name and worship of the Pythian Apollo. A tripod however 

might have been dedicated by Amphitryon in his name, as an offering 

to the sun, which might easily in after-times be confounded with one to 
Apollo. Herodotus, v. 57, describes a tripod in the temple of Apollo 

Ismenius, which tradition attributed to Amphitryon too. This however 

was not that which Pausanias alluded to; having been dedicated in his 

own name, and for a victory over the Telebox. It was probably dedi- 

cated to the sun; and afterwards set up in the temple of the Ismenian 

Apollo, as another name for the sun. Apollo, as such, was not yet known 

- of, in the time of Amphitryon. 
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ever the motive to it in any other respect. But as to its 
immediate cause, and the ultimate end and purpose which it 
might be designed to answer; in our opinion, the most pro- 

bable explanation is to be found in the fact, That there 

existed at this very time an octaéteric cycle, dedicated to 
Apollo or the sun, and attached to the seventh of the month, 

as the day sacred to Apollo or the sun, but not reckoned in 
primitive equable years, nor attached to the seventh of the 

first month of the Primitive Calendar, as this of Polematas 

was. This older and preexisting cycle was that of Philammon 
of Delphi, instituted B. C. 1222, and attached to August 26, 

the 7th of the primitive Athyr, in that year; of which we 
hope, in a future Dissertation, to give a particular account. 

This cycle was reckoned in Julian years, and yet professed 

to be sacred to the sun, as the god of time; and it might 
probably occur to Polematas, or to any one else who knew 
that the equable solar year had been and still was the only 
standard and measure of annual time in the sense of civil— 

(in comparison of which and its antiquity, the Julian year was 

an innovation of recent date,) it might naturally, we say, 
occur to any one who was aware of this, to reflect, that an 

octaéteric solemnity in honour of the sun, as the god of time, 

was bound to be celebrated in the primitive solar year, not 

in the Julian. And if it was still remembered (as it possibly 

might be) that primitive equable time itself, in connection 

with the present system of things, had set out on the seventh 
of the first month of the first equable year, (the last day of 
the heptaémeron of Scripture, the day after the Creation of 
man,) it might appear to be just as reasonable that the epoch 
of such a cycle, kept and reckoned in terms of the primitive 

year perpetually, should be attached in the first instance to 

the seventh of the primitive Thoth, rather than to any other 

day in the equable year. 
Now these are the only circumstances of distinction be- 

tween the Pythian Ennead of Philammon and the Parthenian 

one of Polematas; viz. that the former was an octaéteric 

cycle reckoned in Julian years, the latter was one reckoned 
in equable years; the former was attached in the first in- 

stance to the seventh of the primitive Athyr, the latter to 
the seventh of the primitive Thoth. And if these distinctions 
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were not simply accidental, they must have been the effect of 
design on the part of the author of the later of these two 

cycles in particular. We may presume then that the first 

idea of the Parthenian Ennead was very probably suggested 

to Polematas by the Pythian, which had been 105 years in 
existence before his time; but that his own could not have 

been intended as an imitation of the Pythian so much as for 
a correction of it—as what the Pythian Ennead itself was 

bound to have been, in strict conformity to the reason of 
things, and to the analogy of the Primitive Calendar, and to 
its professed relation to the Principle of time, whether A pollo 
or the sun. 

On this supposition however it is easy to see that this 

Ennead of Polematas, reckoned in terms of the equable year, 
might naturally, in the course of time, come to be regarded 

as a rival of the Ennead of Philammon; and that not only 

the honour and dignity of the Pythian Apollo, but the credit 
and authority of the Delphian oracle, (which came into ex- 
istence along with it,) would be equally interested in dispa- 
raging, and discrediting, and if possible suppressing, this rival 

eycle. And that this construction must actually have been 

put upon it, may be inferred from the classical fable of 
Tityus, which seems to have grown up out of it. 

This fable, considered in itself, is one of those extravagant 

fictions of ancient mythology which at first sight might be 
considered incapable of any rational and consistent explana- 

tion. But let it only be assumed that the Tityus of this 
fable was the impersonation of an octaéteric cycle, like the 

Ennead of Polematas, reckoned in terms of the equable year 
perpetually, as the Pytho of the Pythian fable was that of 
one of eight Julian years—and as a rival institution of its 
kind to that of Delphi—and it ceases to be inexplicable. It 
is perceived to have a meaning, and something even like a 
foundation in the matter of fact. 

For, in the first place, the name of the Tityus of this fable 
is evidently one of the same stamp, and cast in the same 
mould, as that of the Titans, in the fable of the battle of the 
gods and the Titans, which we explained in the third Dis- 
sertationP. The etymon of both must have been the same— 

p Supra, vol. iv. 527 sqq. 
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the Egyptian Ta-ti, or Ti-ta. It is only an accident that in 

one of these instances this Egyptian name assumed the form 

of Tiras or Τιτὰν in Greek, and in the other that of Turvds. 

And if this name of Τιτὰν in the former could denote the 

impersonation of the Primitive Equable Calendar in contra- 

distinction to the Julian; it was just as possible that this 

other name of Τιτυὸς might be purposely invented to denote 

the impersonation of an octaéteric cycle of eight equable 

years in contradistinction to one of eight Julian. 

Secondly, with regard to the circumstances of this fable ; 

Tityus, the principal subject thereof, was of Bootian origin, 

being supposed the son of Elare, daughter of Orchomenus: 

and this cycle of eight equable years was of Beotian origin 

too. He contracted the guilt of the offence for which he was 

punished in the manner described by the fable, by an attempt 

on the honour of the Lato of the Pythian fable, the mother 

of the Apollo and the Artemis of that fable; and the instru- 

mental agency by which this offence was resented and punished 

at the time was that of the Apollo of the Pythian fable him- 

self, and as the first of the exploits, next to the destruction 

of the serpent Pytho, by which his divinity was affirmed and 

attested — 
Ἔν καὶ ᾿Απόλλων Φοῖβος ὀϊστεύων ἐτέτυκτο, 

, EY Ἂν ΓΝ of ΄ 
βούπαις οὔπω πολλὸς, ἑὴν ἐρύοντα καλύπτρης 

μητέρα θαρσαλέως Τιτυὸν μέγαν, ὅν ῥ᾽ ἔτεκέν γε 

87” Ἐλάρη, θρέψεν δὲ καὶ ἂψ ἐλοχεύσατο Taia 4. 

Καὶ Τιτυοῦ πόλιν εἶδεν, ὅπη θρασὺς υἱὸς ἀρούρης 

ἄλσεα καλλιπέτηλα διαστείχων Πανοπῆος 

ἁγνὰ βιαζομένης ἀνεσείρασε φάρεα Λητοῦς. 

Ὃ μὲν Τιτυὸς μέγας ἦν καλὸς δὲ οὔ. ὅτι δὲ ὑπὸ ᾿Απόλλωνος καὶ 

᾿Αρτέμιδος ἐτελεύτησε τοξευθεὶς καὶ Φερεκύδης φησί----Τιτυὸν δὲ 

᾿Απόλλων τοξεύει καὶ ἤΑρτεμις 1--- Κτείνει δὲ μετ᾽ οὐ πολὺ καὶ Τι- 

τυὸν, ὃς ἦν Διὸς υἱὸς καὶ τῆς ᾿Ορχομενοῦ θυγατρὸς ᾿Βλάρης ... οὗτος 

ἐρχόμενος (lege ἐρχομένην) εἰς Πυθὼ Λητὼ θεωρήσας πόθῳ κατα- 

σχεθεὶς ἐπισπᾶται Ἔ" ἡ δὲ τοῖς παῖδας ἐπικαλεῖται, καὶ κατατοξεύ- 

* Lato or Leto, as we shall see hereafter, being the impersonation of 

the air or atmosphere, the mother of the two principles, (Apollo and Arte- 

a Apollonius Rhod. i. 759. cf. the Tyr. 733. 

*Scholia. 5. Scholia in Pind. ad Pyth. iv. 160. 

r Nonnus, iv. 331. De Cadmo: cf. καὶ μὰν Τιτυόν. 
Iliad. B. 520. and the Schol. ad (dip. τ Pausanias, iii, xvill. 9. 
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fol 3 “ Ν 

ovow αὐτόν. κολάζεται δὲ καὶ μετὰ θάνατον᾽ γῦπες γὰρ αὐτοῦ τὴν 

καρδίαν ἐν “Atdov ἐσθίουσιν. 

It may well be supposed that, whosoever was the inventor 

of this fable, in which Tityus was personified and proposed as 

the type of a rival cycle in Beeotia to the Pythian one at 

Delphi, he would take care to represent it as the first of the 

duties or acts of the Pythian Apollo to destroy the imper- 
sonation of this rival cycle; and that being the end proposed 
and answered by his death, it was of little importance in 

what manner it was brought about, provided it was through 

the instrumentality of Apollo. The attempt on the person 

of Lato, the mother of Apollo, was the immediate cause of 
this interposition; but Lato even then was on her way to 
Pytho or Delphi, and passing through Panopeus or Panope 

for that purpose, when she was exposed to the violence of 

Tityus; and very probably going to attend the first Pythian 
solemnity itself: for Apollo, in whose honour that was in- 

stituted, was still young—ovzats οὔπω πολλὸς (no very big 
boy—when he performed this exploit on Tityus. 

Thirdly, with respect to the treatment of Tityus after his 
death, according to Homer, (the first and oldest authority for 

it to which we can refer at present,) it consisted in his being 

condemned to he helpless, and stretched out over an expanse 

of nine plethra, while vultures devoured his liver — 

Kai Τιτυὸν εἶδον Tains ἐρικυδέος υἱὸν 

κείμενον ev δαπέδῳ᾽ ὁ δ᾽ ἐπ᾽ ἐννέα κεῖτο πέλεθρα" 

γῦπε δέ μιν ἑκάτερθε παρημένω ἧπαρ ἔκειρον, 

δέρτρον ἔσω δύνοντες" 6 δ᾽ οὐκ ἀπαμύνετο χερσίν" 

Λητὼ γὰρ ἥλκησε, Διὸς κυδρὴν παράκοιτιν, 

Πυθώδ᾽ ἐρχομένην διὰ καλλιχόρου ἸΠανοπῆος *. 

mis, the sun and the moon,) both concerned in the production of the 

Pythian cycle, (an octaéteric one of its kind,) the moral of this attempted 

but unsuccessful violence against the Lato of the Pythian fable, by the 
Tityus of this fable, which is punished by the intervention of the Pythian 
Apollo and Artemis themselves, was the incompatibility of equable solar and 
lunar time with the octaéteric solar and lunar: eight equable solar years 

being two days less than eight octaéteric solar years, and eight equable 

lunar years (the first eight of the Apis cycle) being 88 days less than 
eight octaéteric lunar years. 

Vv Apollodorus, Bibliotheca, i. iv. ὃ τ. X Odyssey, A. 576. cf. H. 22 fae 
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And here, if Tityus himself was the impersonation of a 
cycle of nine terms, these nine plethra, covered by his body, 
would be significant. It is implied in this account too, 
though not distinctly specified by it, that his liver, continu- 
ally devoured as it was by these two vultures, must neverthe- 
less have continually grown again; and so far that would 

be typical of a cycle, the essence of which consists in be- 
ginning again as soon as it has come to an end. Both 
these circumstances appear in Hyginus’ account of the fabley, 

with this difference, that in his a serpent devours the liver, 

not two vultures; and a serpent was early adopted by the 
ancients as the type of a cycle; and this serpent, which even 
in the Shades thus consummates the vengeance of the Py- 
thian Apollo on Tityus, might be the Pythian serpent itself. 

Hyginus adds too, that the liver, as often as it was devoured, 
grew again, but with the moon; and that was an addition 
which could scarcely have been made, except by some one 

who knew that Tityus himself was the type of a lunar 
cycle. 

y Fable ly. 



DISSERTATION IX. 

On the Carnea of Hellenic Antiquity, and the Carnean 

Ennead. 

CHAPTER. 1. 

Section [I.—Testimonies. 

We shall begin our inquiries into this institution, and into 
the date of the Ennead, instituted along with it, by collecting 
the testimonies of antiquity (the principal part of them at 
least, and such as have not been anticipated in any former 
part of this work) to the Carnea; the occasion out of 

which they arose, the appellation by which they were called, 
the reason thereof, and the like. 

i. Ὃ δὲ Καρνειὸς, dv Οἰκέταν ἐπονομάζουσι, τιμὰς εἶχεν ἐν 

Σπάρτῃ καὶ πρὶν ᾿Ἡρακλείδας κατελθεῖν, ἵδρυτο δὲ ἐν οἰκίᾳ Κριοῦ 

τοῦ Θεοκλέους ἀνδρὸς μάντεως. τούτου δὲ τοῦ Κριοῦ γεμιζυύσῃ τῇ 

θυγατρὶ ὕδωρ συντυχόντες κατάσκοποι τῶν Δωριέων, αὐτῇ τε ἀφι- 

KovTo ἐς λόγους, καὶ παρὰ τὸν Κριὸν ἐλθόντες διδάσκονται τὴν 

ἅλωσιν τῆς Σπάρτης. Κάρνειον δὲ ᾿Απόλλωνα Δωριεῦσι τοῖς πᾶσι 

σέβεσθαι καθέστηκεν ἀπὸ Kdpvov γένος ἐξ ᾿Ακαρνανίας, μαντευο- 

μένου δὲ ἐξ ᾿Απόλλωνος. τοῦτον γὰρ τὸν Κάρνον ἀποκτείναντος 

ἹἹππότου τοῦ Φύλαντος, ἐνέπεσεν εἰς τὸ στρατόπεδον τοῖς Δωριεῦσι 

μήνιμα ᾿Απόλλωνος, καὶ ἹἹππότης τε ἔφυγεν ἐπὶ τῷ φόνῳ, καὶ 

Δωριεῦσιν ἀπὸ τούτου τὸν ᾿Ακαρνᾶνα μάντιν καθέστηκεν ἱλάσκεσθαι. 

ἀλλὰ καὶ Λακεδαιμονίοις οὐχ οὗτος ὁ Οἰκέτας ἐστὶ Καρνειὸς, ὁ δὲ 

ἐν (τῷ) τοῦ μάντεως Κριοῦ τιμώμενος, ᾿Αχαιῶν ἔτι ἐχόντων τὴν 

Σπάρτην. Πραξίλλῃ μὲν δὴ πεποιημένα ἐστὶν, ὡς Εὐρώπης εἴη 

Καρνειὸς, καὶ αὐτὸν ἀνεθρέψατο ᾿Απόλλων καὶ Λητώ. λέγεται δὲ 

καὶ ἄλλος ἐπ᾽ αὐτῷ λόγος" ἐν τῇ Ἴδῃ τῇ Τρωϊκῇ κρανείας ἐν ᾿Απόλ- 

Z Vol. iii. page 571. Calendar of Cyrene. 
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Awvos ἄλσει πεφυκυίας τοὺς “EAAnvas ἐκτεμεῖν ἐς τοῦ ἵππου τοῦ 

δουρίου τὴν ποίησιν" μαθόντες δὲ ὀργήν σφισιν ἔχειν τὸν θεὸν, 

θυσίαις ἱλάσκονται Kat’ Ἀπόλλωνα ὀνομάζουσι Κάρνειον, (Κρανειὸν,) 

ὑπὲρ τῶν κρανειῶν, μεταθέντες τὸ ῥῶ κατὰ δή τι dpyaiov®—Kdpvea 

δὲ ἑορτὴ ᾿Απόλλωνος Καρνείου ἀπότινος Κάρνου. οὗτος δὲ ὁ Κάρνος 

μάντις ὧν εἵπετο τοῖς ᾿Ηρακλείδαις, ἄσημα τούτοις μαντευόμενος. 
“ 9 Ν bod nt c nt c ’, BUA ie 

ὅντινα ἐκτραπεὶς εἷς τῶν Πρακλειδῶν, ᾿Ιππότης τοὔνομα, λόγχῃ 
x z / A \ 5. , 3 Ve Ν 

βαλὼν ἀπέκτεινεν. δι ὃν λοιμὸς ἐγένετο ἐν τῇ Πελοποννήσῳ" καὶ 

ἀπελθόντες ἔλαβον χρησμὸν ἐξ ᾿Απόλλωνος, Κάρνειον τιμῆσαι 
2 , b / ‘ ε ΩΝ Ν / 7 Vid ox) , 
Απόλλωναῦ---ἰκ apvea ἑορτὴ Δωρικὴ, τελουμένη Καρνείῳ᾽ Ἀπόλλωνι 

κατὰ τὴν Πελοπόννησον, ἀπὸ Κάρνου μάντεως, ὃς ἔχρησε τοῖς 

Ἡρακλείδαις" ἀπ᾽ αὐτοῦ δὲ Κάρνειον ᾿Απόλλωνα προσαγορεύουσιν. 

ἡ δὲ ἱστορία παρὰ Θεοπόμπῳ «----Ὅτι τὸν αὐτὸν καὶ Δία καὶ ᾿Ηγή- 

τορα καλοῦσιν ᾿Αργεῖοι, διὰ τὸ Κάρνον ἡγήσασθαι τοῦ στρατοῦ: ὃν 
ene δ ἄν ἢ 3 , > , ε 

ot Ἡρακλεῖδαι ἀπέκτειναν ἀπερχόμενον εἰς Πελοπόννησον, ὑπολα- 

βόντες κατάσκοπον εἶναι τοῦ στρατεύματος, ὃν ὕστερον ἐτίμησαν, 

ὑπὸ λοιμοῦ φθειρόμενοι I—[pakiras (Πράξιλλα) μὲν ἀπὸ Καρνείου 
φησὶν ὠνομάσθαι, τοῦ Διὸς καὶ Εὐρώπης υἱοῦ, ὃς ἣν ἐρώμενος τῷ 

᾿Απόλλωνι. ᾿Αλκμὰν δὲ ἀπὸ Kapvéou τινὸς Τρωϊκοῦ. Δημήτριος δὲ 
2 \ “ staid Ale! , \ Ν Ὁ ς t 

ἀπὸ τοῦ Kpaival, 6 ἐστι τελέσαι. φησὶ yap ws ὁ Μενέλαος orpa- 
Ψ ’ y+ + ™ b] δι tS iA e «ς / i 

tevoas els IAvoy ηὔξατο τιμῆσαι αὐτὸν ἐὰν Kpaivn®... Αγητής"... 
3 N a , ee , a a \ aie oe , Ε 
ἐν δὲ τοῖς Καρνείοις ὁ ἱερώμενος τοῦ θεοῦ, καὶ ἡ ἑορτὴ, Αγητόρια ἴ--- 

Υ͂ 

᾿Αγητόρειον" ἑορτή ὅ. 

li. Μεταστάντος δὲ ᾿Ηρακλέους εἰς θεοὺς.. Ὕλλος...παραγενό- 

μενος εἰς Δελφοὺς, ἐπυνθάνετο, πῶς ἂν κατέλθοιεν᾽ 6 δὲ θεὸς ἔφησε, 
. Ν ,ὔ Ν / / νΝ αἱ 

περιμείναντας τὸν τρίτον καρπὸν κατέρχεσθαι. νομίσας δὲ Ὕλλος 
τρίτον καρπὸν λέγεσθαι τὴν τριετίαν, τοσοῦτον περιμείνας χρόνον 
K,T.A. ἐπεὶ δὲ ἠνδρώθησαν οἱ Κλεολάον (Κλεοδαίου) παῖδες, 
ΕῚ n X la nan an Ν 3 ’ “ \ Ν ’ 

ἐχρῶντο περὶ καθόδου, τοῦ θεοῦ δὲ εἰπόντος 6 TL καὶ TO πρότερον, 

Τήμενος ἠτιᾶτο, λέγων τούτῳ πεισθέντα ἀτυχῆσαι. ὃ δὲ θεὸς ἀντεῖπε, 

τῶν ἀτυχημάτων αὐτοὺς αἰτίους εἶναι" τοὺς γὰρ χρησμοὺς οὐ συμ- 
βάλλειν" λέγειν γὰρ οὐ γῆς, ἀλλὰ γενεᾶς, καρπὸν τρίτον, καὶ στενυ- 

γρὰν τὴν εὐρυγάστορα, δεξιὰν κατὰ τὸν ᾿Ισθμὸν ἔχοντι τὴν θάλασ- 

σαν. ταῦτα Τήμενος ἀκούσας, ἡτοίμαζε τὸν στρατὸν, καὶ ναῦς 
a a , 

ἐπήξατο τῆς Λοκρίδος ἔνθα viv am ἐκείνου ὁ τόπος Ναύπακτος 

λέγεται..-συνέβη δὲ καὶ τὸν στρατὸν ἐν Ναυπάκτῳ συμφορᾷ περι- 

πεσεῖν. ἐφάνη γὰρ αὐτοῖς μάντις χρησμοὺς λέγων καὶ ἐνθεάζων, ὃν 
Ee 9 ΦΌΡΟΝ 7 na an \ / ἐνόμισαν μάγον εἶναι, ἐπὶ λύμῃ τοῦ στρατοῦ πρὸς Πελοποννησίων 

ἃ Pausanias, iii. xiii. 2. » Schol. in Theocrit. Idyll. v. 83. ἐφέρπει. 
» Tbid. ¢ Ibid. 4 Thid. e Jbid. f Hesychius. 5 Ibid. 
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a c / cal 

ἀπεσταλμένον. τοῦτον βαλὼν ἀκοντίῳ ᾿Ἱππότης. ὁ Φύλαντος τοῦ 
>) / AG / Ν 5 , ῳ Ἂς / 

Αντιόχου τοῦ “Hpakdéovs, τυχὼν ἀπέκτεινεν. οὕτως δὲ γενομένου 
- \ Ἂς Ν lal lal tal τὰ , < Ν Ἂς τούτου, τὸ μὲν ναυτικὸν, διαφθαρεισῶν τῶν νεῶν, ἀπώλετο᾽ τὸ δὲ 

\ ὌΡΟΣ “ a Nin , Ν / 
πεζὸν ἡτύχησε λιμῷ (λοιμῷ), Kal διελύθη TO στράτευμα. χρωμένου 

a ἮΝ - “ an a ! / 

δὲ περὶ τῆς συμφορᾶς Τημένου, καὶ Tod θεοῦ διὰ τοῦ μάντεως γενέ- 
ny a if yf Ν 

σθαι ταῦτα λέγοντος, καὶ κελεύοντος φυγαδεῦσαι δέκα ἔτη τὸν 
3 λ 4 \ ΄ θ ε ΄ “ 6 aN \ Ν Ἵ / ἀνελόντα, καὶ χρήσασθαι ἡγεμόνι τῷ τριοφθάλμῳ, τὸν μὲν “ἱππότην 

, Ἂς 

ἐφυγάδευσαν, τὸν δὲ τριόφθαλμον ἐζήτουν κ᾽, τ. λ. 8 

ll. ᾿Επεὶ δέ πως ἐπεμνήσθην τοῦδε τοῦ λόγον, φέρε τὰ καθήκοντα 

διέλθω τοῦ κατὰ τοὺς ᾿Ηρακλείδας διηγήματος. οὗτοι γάρ ποθ᾽ ὡρμη- 

μένοι κατὰ τὸν ᾿Ισθμὸν εἰσβαλεῖν εἰς Πελοπόννησον ἐσφάλησαν. 
a = ᾽ κι 

᾿Αριστόμαχος οὖν 6 ᾿Αριδαίου (Κλεοδαίου) ἐπειδὴ ὁ ᾿Αριδαῖος 
Ἂ / 2 an Ἵ a of 5 / Ν an \ fas 

ἐτεθνήκει ἐν τῇ εἰσβολῇ ἔρχεται ἀκουσόμενος παρὰ σοῦ περὶ τῆς 
[οἱ / 

ddov" ἐπεθύμει δὲ ὥσπερ καὶ ὁ πατήρ. σὺ δ᾽ αὐτῷ λέγεις, 

Νίκην σοι φαίνουσι θεοὶ δι’ ὁδοῖο στενύγρων. 

καὶ ὃς κατὰ τὸν ᾿Ισθμὸν ὥρμησεν ἐπιχειρεῖν, καὶ μάχῃ τελευτᾷ. τού- 
ΘΝ € / ΄, e 3 ΄ 7, δὶ Ν 2 του υἱὸς ὁ Τήμενος κακοδαίμων ἧκεν ἐκ κακοδαιμόνων τρίτος" σὺ ὃ 

ὑτῷ as ἃ καὶ ᾽Α ἴχῳ τῷ ί. καὶ ὅς" ᾿Αλλὰ κακεῖ- αὐτῷ Tapeyyvas ἃ καὶ ᾿Αριστομάχῳ τῷ πατρί. καὶ ὅς ὰ κακεῖ 
, BA \ 5 / 3 aN a = \ Ἂν ya > > > 

vos σοι ἐφη πεισθεὶς ἀπέθανεν ἐν TH εἰσβολῇ. καὶ σὺ ἔφης" Οὐ κατὰ 
a , ΄ > x x Ν ᾽ , ar \ \ 

γῆν λέγω στενύγρην, ἀλλὰ κατὰ τὴν εὐρυγάστορα᾽ ἐπειδὴ χαλεπὸν 
“ ΕῚ an Ν ἊΝ; , a Μ Ν Ν , 

ἣν εἰπεῖν κατὰ τὴν θάλασσαν. κακεῖνος ἤει κατὰ τὴν θάλασσαν, 

δόξαν ἐμποιήσας ὅτι κατὰ γῆν εἰσίοι, καὶ μέσον στρατοπεδεύεται 

Ναυάτου (Ναυπάκτου) καὶ Τυπαίου. καὶ διακοντίζει Κάρνον Ἵππό- 

την (Ἱ ππότης) Φυλάνδρου (Φύλαντος) τὸν Αἰτωλὸν, εὖ ἐμοὶ δοκεῖ 
na x 3 Ἂς 7 , , ἣν ὩΣ 4 > la ποιῶν. Kat ἐπειδὴ συνεκύρησε νόσος πλησία, Kai ἀπέθανεν ᾿Αριστό- 

Ὕ Ν lol 

δημος, πάλιν ἐπανεχώρουν. καὶ ὁ Τήμενος ἐλθὼν ἀπεμέμφετο τῇ 

ἀποτυχίᾳ, καὶ ἤκουσεν ὅτι ποινὴν ἀνεμάξατο τοῦ θείου ἀγγέλου, 
\ Ν Cree “ Sey 2 , 7 / if \ Ἂς na 

καὶ TO ὑπὲρ τῆς εὐχῆς Απόλλωνι Kapvie ποίημα, τὸ διὰ τοῦ 

χρησμοῦ λέγον, 
a ς ᾽ , > , , 

Ayyedov ἡμέτερον κτείνας ἀνεμάξαο ποινήν. 

Τί οὖν, φησὶν 6 Τήμενος, τί χρὴ ποιεῖν ; καὶ πῶς ἂν ἱλασαίμην 
ε ΄σ 

ὑμᾶς ; 
Εὔχεο Καρνείῳ τελέειν σέβας ᾿Απόλλωνι ἢ, 

ιν. Καρνεῖος ᾿Απόλλων ἀπό τινος Κάρνου μάντεως, οὗ φονευ- 
/ a 

θέντος ὑπὸ ᾿Αλήτου τοῦ Ἡρακλείδου, ὀργισθεὶς ὁ ᾿Απόλλων 

λοιμὸν ἐνέβαλεν ἐν τῇ χώρᾳ αὐτῶν. θέλοντες νῦν ἐξιλεώσασθαι τὸν 
4 an Ν “ 

θεὸν ἐποίησαν αὐτοῦ ἑορτὴν, καλέσαντες αὐτὴν ὡς ἀπὸ τοῦ Κάρνου 

& Apollod. Biblioth. ii. viii. 1-3. cf. h Eusebius, Prep. Evang. v. 20. 
Schol. in Pind. ad Olymp. iii. το. “Ὥιτινι. 445. Ex Cinomao, De Oraculis. οἵ, 
κραίνων. Strabo, viii. 3. 172, 173: 176,177. 
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ΚαρνείανῚ ---᾿ Απὸ Kdpvov τοῦ μάντεως, τοῦ ἀναιρεθέντος ὑπὸ 

᾿Αλήτου, ὃς ἣν τῶν Ἡρακλειδῶν. ὀργισθεὶς οὖν ᾿Απόλλων λοιμὸν 

ἐνέβαλεν K—H ks’ διέξεισιν ὡς φάσμα ᾿Απόλλωνος, ὄνομα Κάρ- 

νος, Δωριεῦσιν ἑπόμενον ᾿Ἱππότης τις τῶν ἀφ᾽ Ἡρακλέους ἀναιρεῖ, 

ὅτε κατήεσαν εἰς Πελοπόννησον Ἡρακλεῖδαι. καὶ λοιμοῦ τούτοις 

προσπεσόντος χρησμὸν λαβόντες ἤλασαν τὸν ἹἹππότην τοῦ στρατο- 

πέδου. μάντις δ᾽ ἣν τὸ φάσμα τοῖς Δωριεῦσιν. Ηρακλείδαις μὲν 

κάθοδος εἰς Πελοπόννησον ἐγένετο, ὁ δ᾽ ᾿Ιππότης ἀλώμενος τίκτει 

παῖδα, ἐκ τοῦ πράγματος ᾿Αλήτην καλέσας! ---- Ὕμμιν δὲ παῖδες 

᾿Αλάτα τουτέστιν οἱ Κορίνθιοι. ᾿Αλήτης γὰρ ἡγήσατο τῆς 

ἀποικίας τῶν Ἡρακλειδῶν, ὅτε of ἩΗρακλεῖδαι κατήεσαν εἰς Πελο- 

πόννησον, καὶ αὐτὸς εἷς ὧν τῶν “Ηρακλειδῶν. ἦν γὰρ “Ἱππότου τοῦ 

Φύλαντος τοῦ ᾿Αντιόχου τοῦ Ἡρακλέους. οὗτος ἐκράτησε Κορίν- 

θου. διόπερ παῖδας εἶπεν ᾿Αλήτου τοὺς Κορινθίους, ὡς ἀπογόνους. 

Δίδυμος δέ φησι τὸν ᾿Αλήτην μὴ οἰκιστὴν τῆς Κορίνθου γεγονέναι, 

ἀλλὰ βασιλέα, ἔτει τριακοστῷ μετὰ τὴν τῶν Δωριέων ἄφιξιν---- 

᾿Αλήτης "' ὁ Ἡρακλέους ἀπόγονος, ὁ τῆς Κορίνθου βασιλεὺς υἱὸς 

δὲ Ἱππότου: ἀφ᾽ οὗ καὶ οἱ Κορίνθιοι ᾿Αλητίδαι. εἴρηται (δὲ) ὅτι 

ἹἽππότης διὰ τὸν Κάρνιδος φόνον ὑπὸ τῶν ἩΗρακλειδῶν ἐκβληθεὶς 

καὶ λῃστεύων (ἀλητεύων) ἔσχεν αὐτόν" ... σημαίνει δὲ καὶ τὸν 

πλανήτην. 

v. Καρνεῖοςο: ᾿Επίθετον ᾿Απόλλωνος" ἴσως ἀπὸ Κάρνου τοῦ 

Διὸς καὶ Εὐρώπης ---Κάρνιος" ᾿Απόλλων Ρ---Κάρνια" ᾿Απόλλωνος 

ἑορτὴ παρὰ Λακεδαιμονίοις 4*—A pollo ... Καρνεῖος ὅτι καιόμενος 

ὁρᾶται νέος : vel quod cum omnia ardentia consumantur hic 
suo calore candens semper novus constat'—Kapveios δ᾽ ἦν 

μὴν, ἱερομηνία Δωριεῦσιν S—Tod yap Καρνείου πολλὰς ἔχοντος 

ἱερὰς ἡμέρας, ἢ καὶ πάσας ἱερὰς μᾶλλον, οὐκ ἐστρατεύοντο ὕ. 

vi. Δημήτριος δ᾽ ὁ Σκήψιος, ἐν τῷ πρώτῳ τοῦ Τρωϊκοῦ Δια- 

κόσμου, τὴν τῶν Καρνείων φησὶν ἑορτὴν παρὰ Λακεδαιμονίοις 

μίμημα εἶναι στρατιωτικῆς ἀγωγῆς. τόπους μὲν γὰρ εἷναι ἐννέα τῷ 

ἀριθμῷ" σκιάδες δὲ οὗτοι καλοῦνται, σκηναῖς ἔχοντες παραπλήσιόν 

* Καρνειῶνος also (but without any example of its use) occurs in Suidas, 

and would be the genitive of Καρνειὼν, the Attic form of the name of Kap- 

veios—the month of the Carnea. 

i Schol. in Pindar. ad Pyth. v. 106. n Etym. M. 
Kapvet’ ἐν daitt. ° Hesychius, 

k Schol. in Callimachum, Hymn. ad P Suidas. 
Apoll. 71. Καρνεῖον. a Ibid. 

1 Photii Bibl. Codex 186. 135. 22. τ Macrobius, Saturn. i. 17. 294. 
Conon. Διηγήσεις, ks’. 5 Thucyd. v. 54. 

τὰ Schol. in Pind. ad Olymp. xiii. 17. Ὁ Schol. in loc. 
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awe Α 3 7 > ef " n ἀ 5» \ 

τι καὶ ἐννέα καθ ἕκαστον ἄνδρες δειπνοῦοι, TavTAa TE ἀπὸ προσ- 
val \ 

τάγματος κηρύσσεται. ἔχει τε ἑκάστη σκιὰς φρατρίας τρεῖς, Kal 
7 ig na he y/ c SX 3 \ « / 3 / Vv SS \ c 

γίνεται ἡ TOV Καρνείων ἑορτὴ ἐπὶ ἡμέρας ἐννέα Y— Κατὰ τὸν ἵστο- 
/ na Z Ν ων ρήσαντα ὡς ἡ τῶν Καρνήων παρὰ Λάκωσιν ἑορτὴ μίμημα ἣν 

“ ΄- Ὰ ,ὔ “Ὁ “ “ 

στρατιωτικῆς ἀγωγῆς. τόποι μὲν γὰρ, φησὶν, ἐννέα τῷ ἀριθμῷ. 

σκιάδες μὲν καλούμενοι, σκηναῖς δέ τι ἔχοντες παραπλήσιον" 

ἐννέα δὲ καθ᾽ ἕκαστον ἄνδρες ἐδείπνουν, φιλίᾳ ἴσως καὶ ἐκεῖ 
2 θ a ‘O / ἊΝ “ 2a es Ἐ ὃ Ν ΒΒ, τος; t ¢ BE io so s 

ἀριθμοῦ ᾿Ομήρῳ φίλου, τοῦ ἐννέα" διὸ Kal ἐπάγει ὁ τοῦθ ἱστορήσας 
Ds s Ν < τ Ν Sci) Je / 5] / x 

τό DVwerar δὲ ἢ ἑορτὴ ἐφ ἡμέρας ἐννεαξ. 

Section I].—Obdservations on the preceding testimonies ; and 

inferences from them. 

It appears from these testimonies that, as an epithet of 
Apollo, the title of Carneus was older at Sparta than any 
such event as the return of the Heraclide; but only as that 

of an object of worship to one family, as that of an Apollo 

Oixéras, an household or domestic Apollo. It appears too 

that, in point of etymon, the name of this Apollo was de- 
rived from that of the cornel. tree, Kpavera, and therefore that 

its first and oldest form was Kpareids not Κάρνειος ; and with 

respect to its origin, tradition traced it back to something 
which happened at Troy in the last year of the siege. As 

another mark of discrimination too between this private 

Apollo, and the object of reverence to the Dorian family, the 
name of the former, whether Κρανειὸς or Καρνειὸς, was what 

the grammarians called an oxytone (i. e. accentuated on the 

last syllable), that of the latter a perispomenon, Kapveios, or 
a properispomenon, Κάρνειος, for it is found accentuated 

both ways. These are circumstances of distinction which 
must effectually prevent the Apollo Carneus of the Trojan 
wera (if there was truly such an one) from being confounded 

with the Apollo Carneus of the Dorians. 
The explanation therefore which derived this name from 

the Κράνειαι of the Trojan era may be set aside, as imap- 

plicable to the name of the latter. As little regard is due to 
the etymon, proposed by Didymus, from κραίνειν in the 

sense of τελέσαι, to ratify, to perform, to finish, which also 

would trace back the name to the Trojan vera. In like man- 

Y Athenzeus, iv. 10. 
χα Eustath. ad Iliad. 2. 802: 1376.45. ef. Mr. Clinton’s Fasti, i. 129, 130, note ™. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. cc 
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ner we may dismiss the definition assigned by Macrobius ; 

Παρὰ τὸ καιόμενος ἀεὶ νέος φαίνεσθαι: which has nothing to 

recommend it, except the assumption on which it is based, 

viz. that Carneus was one of the titles of the sun. 
Among the explanations then of this name of the Dorian 

Apollo, which appear in the preceding statements, none re- 
mains but that which derived it from Kapvos, the proper 

name of some individual of former times; and accounted for 

its origin by a certain fact in the personal history of this 

Carnus, handed down traditionally from the time of the re- 

turn of the Heraclide. It is evident that in this explanation 

the major part of the above testimonies were agreed; and 

that in their respective accounts of the fact itself, out of 
which the name arose, there was little or no circumstantial 

difference : that, according to all of them, Carnus was a 

soothsayer, commissioned, or believed to be commissioned, 

by Apollo to take part in his name in the third and last at- 

tempt of the Heraclide to return; that, whether intention- 

ally or unintentionally, he was killed by one of their leaders 
on this occasion; and that in order to appease the anger of 
Apollo, for the injury done to himself in the person of his 

prophet, and as an atonement to the manes of the prophet, 

and as a means of perpetuating his memory, a festival, called 

after his name, was expressly instituted. It cannot be de- 
nied that on grammatical principles such an etymology is 

unexceptionable ; that such an adjective as Κάρνειος or Kap- 

νεῖος would be regularly derivable from Kdpvos; and that, if 
we accept the tradition which accompanied the etymology, 

we have in both a natural and consistent explanation of 

the name both of the Carnean Apollo and of the Carnean 

solemnity. 
Now, though objections might certainly be made to some 

of the particulars in the preceding accounts, which, at this 
distance of time, and in the absence of all further information 

relating to the same subject, it would not be easy to answer ; 

yet on the whole, it may be fairly maintained that nothing 
is discoverable in them which may not have been founded in 
fact. They are consistent with all that is known at present 
of the history of the return. It is agreed that the last, and 

only successful, attempt of this kind, was made in the third 
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generation from Hercules; and Hippotes, to whom the 
death of Carnus was attributed, stood third in descent from 
Hercules. It is agreed also that, for this act, he in par- 

ticular was banished by the rest of the Heraclidae—and that 
circumstance of his personal history was attested by the 
name of his son, who afterwards reigned at Corinth; born 

during his exile, while he was still a wanderer, and therefore 

called ᾿Αλήτης, or the wanderer. It is agreed too that this last 

invasion of the Peloponnese by the Heraclidze was made by 
sea, across the gulf of Corinth, from the opposite coast of 
Astolia ; and that the ships which were wanted for this pur- 
pose were built at Naupactus, so called from that circumstance 

itself: and this Carnus, the subject of the violence of Hip- 

potes, was an Acarnanian also, and came by his death, 

through this act of Hippotes, while the Heraclide and he 

were still on the Acarnanian or A®tolian side of the gulf. 

In short, we want an explanation of the appearance of an 

Apollo Κάρνειος, from the time of the return of the Hera- 

clidze, and an Apollo so styled, both proposed and recognised 

as the National object of worship to the Dorian branch of 
the Hellenic community, and to none of the members of the 

same great family besides; and this tradition relating to the 

circumstances of the return, to Carnus, to Apollo, and to the 

institution of the Carnean solemnity, supplies that desidera- 

tum: but nothing else does so, which has come down to 

posterity in any other form. 

The cause or motive indeed of the death of Carnus has not 

been distinctly explained, and that is the most doubtful, be- 

cause the most obscure, part of the tradition. Some of the 

preceding accounts attribute it to the obscurity of his own 

predictions, which prevented his being understood and re- 

cognised as the prophet of Apollo; others, to his having 

been mistaken for a spy of the Peloponnesians, purposely 
sent to mislead the Heraclide. We may infer therefore that 

his death was in some manner or other the consequence of a 
misapprehension of his real character; which, if true, renders 
the fact of his death itself a priori so much the more probable. 
And though it was added that the death was followed by a 
pestilence in the army of the Heraclidz, without calling in 

question the possibility of such a coincidence, soon after his 

(9. Ὁ) 
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death, yet with respect to the construction put upon it, that 
appears to have originated first with the Delphian oracle, not 
with the Heraclide themselves; and nothing would be more 

probable ἃ priori than that, if Carnus had appeared on this 

occasion in the character of the messenger and prophet of 
Apollo, and yet had been put to death by the Heraclide in 

the manner handed down by tradition, even a natural occur- 
rence in the shape of a plague. or a pestilential state of 

things, which might have followed soon after his death, would 

be interpreted and explained by those, who had the manage- 

ment of the oracle of Delphi, as ἃ judgment upon the Hera- 

clide for his death. 

This account however of the return in general is consistent 

in representing the proceedings of the Heraclidze, with a view 
both to the return and to the expiation of the death of Car- 

nus, as directed by the oracle; for both that and the Pythian 

Apollo had long been in existence, and long been recognised, 

before this return. The antiquity of the Carnean Apollo is 

attested by the fact, which is mentioned incidentally by Pau- 

sanias ; viz. that his temple, originally, had neither walls nor 
roof, simply pillars or columns: for that was a characteristic 

of the worship of the sun, of the highest antiquity, being 

founded ultimately on the conviction that, to suppose the pre- 
sence of the sun confined within the limits of a walled and 

roofed building, was inconsistent with his nature and attri- 

butes, as the source of light and heat diffused through all 

space: Tov δὲ ἱεροῦ τῆς Ἥρας, ἣν ἱδρύσατο Αδραστος, ὀλίγον 

ἀπωτέρω Καρνείου ναός ἐστιν ᾿Απόλλωνος" κίονες δὲ ἑστήκασιν ἐν 

αὐτῷ μόνοι, τοίχους δὲ οὐκέτι οὐδὲ ὄροφον οὔτε ἐνταῦθα εὑρήσεις, 

οὔτε ἐν τῷ τῆς Προδομίας Ἥρας. τοῦτον γὰρ δὴ Φάλκης ἱδρύσατο ὁ 

Τημένου. τῆς ὁδοῦ οἱ τῆς és Σικνῶνα Ἥραν φάμενος ὁδηγὸν ἔσεσθαι». 

Hera was the type of the moon, as Apollo was of the sun, 
and it was not yet considered consistent to confine Hera, 1. 6. 

the moon, by walls and roofs, any more than Apollo, i. e. the 

sun. 
In the description of the ceremonial of the Carnea, taken 

from the Diacosmus Troicus of Demetrius of Skepsis, it is a 

significant circumstance that each of the nine σκῆναι or σκιάδες, 
there alluded to, comprehended nine persons, and these nine 

Υ Pausanias, il. x1. 2. De Corintho. 
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persons represented three φρατρίαι ; three, we may suppose, 

for each. The Heraclide at the time of the return were 
divisible into three φρατρίαι too, and settled in the Pelopon- 

nese in three such ¢parpia, and in three different parts of 

the country, respectively ; one under Aristodemus, the fa- 

ther of Eurysthenes and Procles, in Laconia, another, under 

Cresphontes, in Messenia, the third, under Temenus, in 

Argolis?. This rule of the ceremonial was no doubt as old 

as the institution of the solemnity itself; and if so, it must 
have been founded on this division of the Heraclide into 

three bodies, under three different leaders, at the time. 

Moreover, according to the same description, the Carnean 

observance itself, at Sparta in particular, down to the latest 
times, in external appearance, had much more the semblance 

of a military than a civil solemnity of its kind. The Carnean 
pastime was an imitation and representation of hfe in the 

field, rather than in the city ; and while it was still going on, 
Sparta resembled one great camp, and the citizens an army 

of soldiers, on active duty, and living in tents. And it 
should be remembered, that, if actually instituted at the time 
and on the occasion attested by the preceding accounts, it 
was just after the conquest of the country, and before the 
conquerors could yet have had time to settle in their new 

abodes. They must still have been an army of soldiers, much 

more than a community of citizens—still living in tents, 

much more properly than within walls and under roofs. 

They had just won their possessions by the sword, and they 
were still holding them by the sword. We conclude then 
that the tradition of Grecian antiquity, which connected the 
institution of the Carnea with the return of the Heraclide, 

and with something which happened at the time of the 
return, had a good foundation in the matter of fact. And 

that being the case, it is necessary, in order to the prosecu- 

tion of our inquiries into the date of the institution, that we 

should proceed to the determination, if possible, of that of 

this return. 

z Cf. Apollodorus, Biblioth. ii. viii. 4,5: Herod. viii. 131: Strabo, viii. ad fin. 
Pausanias, iii. i. 4, 5: iv. iii. 3: ii. xviii. 6: xix. 1 
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Section III.—On the date of the return of the Heraclide. 

The chronologers of antiquity are commonly found to refer 
the date of this event either to that of the capture of Troy, 

as an earlier one of its kind, or to that of the Ionic migration, 

as a later; and it is very observable that, whatsoever date 
they adopt for the capture of Troy, they generally date the 
return of the Herachide eighty years after it: as if, for some 
reason or other, it was well understood that the return of the 

Heraclidze to their own country was actually neither more 

nor less than this number of years later than the capture of 

Troy. Mr. Clinton has collected the opinions and state- 

ments of the ancients on each of these points*, which makes 

it unnecessary for us to do so here. It may suffice for our 
purpose, at present, to remind the reader that Thucydides 
was one of those who dated the return eighty years after the 
capture of Troy; and as we saw in the last Dissertation, 

while he dated ¢his event just eighty years after the capture, 

he dated another, the true time of which we have determined 

to B.C. 1117, just sixty years after the capture. This was 
the return of the Boeotians from Arne, in Thessaly, to their 
own country, attested and commemorated by the institution 
and observance of the Parthenian Ennead. 

Now the date of this return being sixty years later than 
the capture of Troy, and that of the return of the Heraclide 

being eighty years later than the capture of Troy, this return 
of the Beeotians was twenty years earlier than that return of 

the Heraclide. Consequently, if the date of the return of 
the Boeotians, attested, as we have seen, by that of the Par- 

thenian Ennead, was B.C. 1117, the date of the return of 

the Heraclidze must have been B.C. 1097. And if this was 

the date of the return, it may reasonably be presumed the 
next year, B.C. 1096, must have been the date of the institu- 
tion of the Carnea, which could not have been as early as the 

year of the return, and yet could not have been later than 
the year after it. We shall see, we trust, as we proceed, 

that this distinction is well founded, and agreeable to the 

2 Fasti Hellenici, i. 106 sqq. 
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matter of fact *. But we must first of all shew that the in- 

stitution of the Carnean solemnity at a given time was 

accompanied at the same time by that of an ennead, or 

octaéteris, intended for its regulation. ᾿ 

Secrion IV.—On the institution of the Carnean Ennead along 

with the Carnea, B. C. 1096. 

The first observation which may be made, in order to pre- 

pare the way for a right judgment on this further question, 

whether the institution of a solemnity like the Carnea, at 

this time, would or would not be accompanied by that of a 

Carnean Ennead also, is fits; That both the theory and the 

application of the octaéteric cycle were well understood among 

the Greeks long before this time. The first cycle of that kind 
had been introduced in B.C. 1260; and subsequent to the 
first appearance of such a cycle in Crete, the Pythian Ennead 

of Philammon of Delphi, B.C. 1222, and the Panathenaic 

Ennead of Theseus, B. C. 1206, and even the Parthenian En- 

nead of Polematas, B. C. 1117, (which, though applied de 

facto to the primitive equable year, was founded at bottom 
on the application of the same cycle of eight years to the 

Julian year,) had completely familiarised the Greeks to both 

the principles and the praxis of the mvention of Minos. It 

will be seen too, we hope, in the next Dissertation, that the 

institution of the Hyakinthian solemnity at Sparta, only a 
few years later than that of the Carnean, was accompanied 
with the institution of an Hyakinthian Ennead also. No- 
thing therefore, at this period in the history of time and of 
the Calendar, can justly be considered less improbable ὦ priori 

* There is no inconsistency between this date of the return of the Hera- 

clide, B.C. 1096, and the uniform tradition of antiquity, which represents 

the return itself to have taken place in the third generation from Hercules. 

Hippotes, one of the leaders of the Heraclide, on this occasion, stood in 

that relation to Hercules, being his greatgrandson: Antiochus, Phylas, 

Hippotes. If Hercules was born B.C. 1260, (as we may probably see 

hereafter,) and died about B.C. 1208, Antiochus, his son, was no doubt 

then alive, but we are at liberty to assume he might still have been very 

young. There might consequently be as much as 80 years between the 
death of Hercules, B. C. 1208, and the birth of Hippotes, B.C. 1128— 

and Hippotes, B.C. 1096, might not be more than 32 or 33 years of age. 
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than that the institution of a particular solemnity would be 
accompanied with that of a particular Ennead. 

ii. According to the Scholia on Pindar», where they were 

giving an account of the migration of the Avgeide, or de- 

scendants of A¢geus, from Thebes to Sparta, on occasion of 
the war between the Spartans and the people of Amycle; 

the messengers from Sparta found the Aigide celebrating 

some feast of Apollo at Thebes, which the same Scholia, in 

another allusion to this subject ‘, represent as the feast of the 

Carnean Apollo: Τοὺς yap Αἰγείδας κατὰ χρησμὸν ἀπὸ Θηβῶν 

λαβόντες ἀπὸ ἑορτῆς Καρνείου ᾿Απόλλωνος δειπνοῦντας ἐπήγαγον. 

This fact, if true, would imply that the Carnea were already 
in being; and that would agree with our assumed date of 
their institution, B.C. 1096, 24 years earlier than this visit 
to Thebes, B.C. 1072. But there is reason to doubt the 

truth of the fact, as simply so stated: because the Thebans, 
among whom this branch of the Adgide were living at the 

time, belonged to the AXolian division of the great Hellenic 

family, and these Avgidze to the Ionic; and the Carnean ob- 

servance was confined to the Dorian. And, in fact, we know 

from the testimony of Pindar, in this very ode4, that the 

Aigide first learnt to observe the Carnea after this migra- 

tion, and among the Spartans. 
The truth is, in our opinion, that these Aigide were found 

celebrating a feast of Apollo at Thebes on this occasion; not 

however a feast of the Carnean Apollo, but, in all probability, 
the feast of the Ismenian Apollo, older at Thebes, and among 
the Boeotians, as we have seen, than the Parthenian Ennead 

itself; the proper name of which was the Δαφνηφορία, and 

the stated date of which was the seventh of the primitive 
Thoth. The circumstances of this visit of the messengers 

from Sparta to Thebes, preliminary to the migration of the 

Agide thence, and the date of the annual observance there, 
as we hope to see in the next Dissertation, would be 

entirely consistent with each other. And as the institu- 
tion of the Hyakinthia, with their proper octaéteric cycle, 
the same year, was due to this visit; we possess in that 

fact a probable clue to the tradition that the Aigidee, before 
their migration to Sparta, were found celebrating the Carnea 

Ὁ Isthmia, vi. 18. c Pythia, v. 106. ἃ Tbid. ror. 104. 
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at Thebes. The cycle of the Carnea was the same with that 

of the Hyakinthia; and the epoch of the former having been 
B.C. 1096, and that of the latter B.C. 1072, the first Hya- 

kinthian Ennead and the fourth Carnean would be in course 

the same year, with a few days’ interval between them. It 

is evident then that tradition in this instance might have 

confounded one with the other; and from the fact that this 

confusion appears to have been actually made, we may infer 

that there was a proper Carnean Ennead as well as a proper 
Hyakinthian one, related to one another in this peculiar 

manner. 
i. We learn from the Agis of Plutarch, that the Spar- 

tans had an ancient rule of state, (a νόμος παλαιὸς ἴ.) that of 

watching the heavens (servandi de colo) by night, at the end 
or the beginning of a certain cycle of eight years; the final 
end of which was either to confirm their kings in the pos- 

session of their office, from the beginning to the end of one 

of these cycles, or to suspend them from the enjoyment of it, 
until the will of the gods, concerning any further proceedings, 

(which might possibly issue out in their being deposed from it,) 

could be ascertained through the oracle at Olympia, or that of 
Delphi: a rule which, having probably long been in abeyance, 

or only observed pro forma, was revived on this occasion in 
the lifetime of Agis by the ephor Lysander, in order to get 
rid of the king Leonidas, who was opposed to his reforms and 

those of Agis: Ταῦτα κατὰ τοῦ Λεωνίδου λέγειν ἑτέρους διδάξας. 

αὐτὸς παρεφύλαττε μετὰ τῶν συναρχόντων τὸ σημεῖον. ἔστι δὲ 

τοιόνδε" δι’ ἐτῶν ἐννέα λαβόντες οἱ "Εφοροι νύκτα καθαρὰν καὶ 

ἀσέληνον σιωπῇ καθέζονται πρὸς τὸν οὐρανὸν ἀποϑλέποντες. ἐὰν 

οὖν ἐκ μέρους τινὸς εἰς ἕτερον μέρος ἀστὴρ διῴάξῃ κρίνουσι τοὺς 

βασιλεῖς, ὡς περὶ τὸ θεῖον ἐξαμαρτάνοντας, καὶ καταπαύουσι τῆς 

ἀρχῆς μέχρις ἂν ἐκ Δελφῶν ἢ ̓ Ολυμπίας χρησμὸς ἔλθῃ τοῖς ἧλω- 

κόσι τῶν βασιλέων βοηθῶν §. 

There is no doubt that even if the origin of this custom 
had gone no further back than the epoch of the Octaéteric 

Correction, B.C. 592, it might have been truly called an 
ancient rule, in the time of Agis and Leonidas; but it is 

clear, from the context of Plutarch, that it must have been 

© Cf. supra, vol. ii. 201, note. f Vita, xi. & Agis, xi. 
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in reality as old as the monarchy, or at least as the institu- 

tion of the ephorship at Sparta. If therefore this εὐθύνη or 
scrutiny of the kings was regulated by a cycle of eight years, 
there must have been an Ennead of some kind at Sparta, 
possibly as old as the kingly government, and certainly as 
the ephorship. The Carnean Ennead, instituted, as we sup- 

pose, only the year after the return of the Heraclidz, would 

answer to this description; and that this must have been the 
cycle, by which the scrutiny was regulated, may be inferred 

from the fact, that the date of these proceedings of the ephor 

Lysander having been B.C. 2405, and the date of the Car- 

nean Ennead B.C. 1096, there were 856 years, and 107 cycles 

of eight years, from a given day B.C. 1096 to the same day 

B.C. 240. So that if a given day B.C. 1096 was the first 
day of the first of these cycles, the same day B.C. 240 would 

be the first of the 108th. 
iv. It appears from the testimony of Thucydides that the 

Carnea were celebrated in two consecutive years, B.C. 419 

and B.C.418; from which fact it must be inferred that they 

were celebrated in his time annually. Nor is there any rea- 
son to suppose that if they were celebrated annually in the 

time of Thucydides, they must not have been celebrated an- 
nually from the first. This Dorian festival, in fact, where- 

soever it appears to have been celebrated, appears to have 
been celebrated annually. And though that is better ascer- 
tained of the rule at Sparta than anywhere else ; yet there is 

a gloss in Hesychius, from which it might be inferred that even 
at Sparta the Carnea were quadriennial: Kapvedrat οἱ ἄγαμοι, 

κεκληρωμένοι δὲ ἐπὶ τὴν τοῦ Καρνείου λειτουργίαν πέντε δὲ ἀφ᾽ 

ἑκάστης (sc. φυλῆς or φρατρίας) ἐπὶ τετραετίαν ἐλειτούργουν. 

These Carneatee were no doubt so called from their relation 
to the Carnean Apollo, and the Carnean solemnity ; and what- 

soever were the services of the Carnean Apollo, the onus and 

duty of defraying the charges necessary for their performance, 

it seems, belonged to them: yet for four years only at a time. 
If so, there was a cycle of Carnean λειτουργίαι and Carnean 

λειτουργοὶ, the period or term of which was a cycle of four 
years. In what sense, then, could the Carnea have been both 

h See vol. i. 202. 



ΟΗ.1. 5.4. Institution of the Carnean Ennead. 395 

annual, as we have collected from Thucydides and other tes- 

timonies, and quadriennial, as it may be inferred from this 
testimony of Hesychius ? 

If there is any difficulty in this distinction, it is explained 

by the following passage of Athenzeusi: Ta Κάρνεια πρῶτος 

πάντων Τέρπανδρος νικᾷ, ὡς “Ελλάνικος ἱστορεῖ ἔν τε τοῖς ἐμμέ- 

τροις Καρνειονίκαις κἀν τοῖς καταλογάδην. ἐγένετο δὲ ἡ θέσις τῶν 

Καρνείων κατὰ τὴν ἕκτην καὶ εἰκοστὴν ᾿Ολυμπιάδα, ὡς Σωσίβιός 

φησιν ἐν τῷ περὶ χρόνων. “Ἱερώνυμος δ᾽ ἐν τῷ περὶ κιθαρῳδῶν, 

ὅπερ ἐστὶ πέμπτον περὶ ποιητῶν, κατὰ Λυκοῦργον τὸν νομοθέτην 

τὸν Τέρπανδρόν φησι γενέσθαι, ὃς ὑπὸ πάντων συμφώνως ἱστορεῖ- 

ται μετὰ τοῦ Ιφίτου τοῦ ᾿Ηλείου τὴν πρώτην ἀριθμηθεῖσαν τῶν 

᾿Ολυμπίων θέσιν διαθεῖναι ΚΞ. The learned have commonly 

understood this testimony as if it related to the first in- 
stitution of the Carnea in any sense, and have generally 
dated this latter accordingly. This construction however 
would set the testimony of Athenzus at variance with the 

tradition of all antiquity, that the Carnean institution was as 
old as the return of the Heraclide ; a tradition attested by 

what appears in Eusebius! and Jerome ™, relative to the suc- 

cession of Sacerdotes Carnii at Sikyon in particular, from as 
far back as B.C. 1128, in their reckoning". The truth is, 

this statement of Athenzeus affirms the date not of the Car- 
nea themselves, but of an important addition made to them, 

long after their institution; that of an ἀγὼν μουσικός. The 

Carnea had been in existence long before this addition; but 

there is no proof that there was any contest of music at 
them, before the date of the addition here specified. Philom- 

brotus Lacon, observes Eusebius in Chron. Olymp. xxvi. 1°, 

in Pentathli certamine tribus Olympiadibus vicit; Carnia 

primum posita est Lacedzemone citharcedorum colluctatio: 

and it is an obvious inference from this entry not that the 
Carnea, but the musical contest at the Carnea, the contest 
of minstrels, or players on the harp, was now for the first 
time instituted; for the contest itself appears to have been 

WSaN Sie 7 
k Cf. Plutarch, De Musica, iv. ix. 
1 Chron. Arm. Lat. ii. 139. ad Ann. 

887 or 888. 
m Thesaurus Temporum, ad Ann. 

889. 

n Cf. Mr. Clinton, F. Hell. i. 30, 31. 
© Chron. Arm. Lat. i. 285. cf. Je- 

rome, Thes. Tempor. Parian Marble, 
Epocha xxxv : Anecdota Greca Paris. 
ii. 143, 4: Anthol. iii. 165: Christo- 
dori Ecphrasis, 111. 
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restricted to them, and not only the first victor, in this con- 
test, Terpander, but any other, whose name happens to have 

been recorded, (Phrynis, Timotheus, and others,) appear to 

have been celebrated players on the harp, (κιθαρῳδοὶ of 
antiquity,) too ?. 

The right construction of this testimony therefore is that 
the musical Carnea were instituted at this time, but not the 

Carnea ἁπλῶς ; the Carnea became from this time forward 

an ἀγὼν μουσικὸς, as the Pythia did from B. C. 582 down- 

wards, and the Panathenza from B.C.566. And when this 

addition was made to the ceremonies of the solemnity, it is 
reasonable to suppose that the order of the Carneatee was 
instituted also; and along with it a cycle of four years, both 
as the term of the office of these Carneatze, and as the proper 

cycle of these musical Carnea in contradistinction to the 

Carnea as before in use, celebrated every year: in other 
words, of the annual and ordinary Carnea with this addition, 

once in every four years, of the musical Carnea. . 
The use then which may be made of this distinction in re- 

ference to the present question, of a Carnean Ennead from 

the first, is this, That, if this addition of the musical Carnea 

to the ordinary Carnea was intended to discriminate the 
solemnity so called every fourth year, from the same so- 
lemnity, as so called and celebrated every year, it is most 
reasonable to suppose there was a preexisting Carnean Pe- 

riod of eight years, which it was proposed hereby to divide 
into two smaller periods of four years. The same thing, as 
we hope to see hereafter, was done with the Pythian Ennead, 

when the quadriennial Pythia were instituted ; and for the 

very same purpose. On this principle however, that shorter 

cycle of four years must have been grafted on the longer one 

of eight years; and if that was the case, either in the first or 

in the fifth year of this longer cycle itself—those being the 

only two natural epochs of the cycle of four years in terms 

of the cycle of eight, each of them equivalent to one cycle 
of the Julian leap-year, as the cycle of eight years was to 

two. It will therefore be a strong confirmation of our as- 
sumed date of the Carnean Ennead, B. C. 1096, if it can be 

P See vol. i. 338, note, 
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shewn that the date of the Carnean tetraéteris (the musical 

Carnea with the proper cycle of four years) was actually one 
of these two years, either the first or the fifth, of the Carnean 

octaéteris. 
Now this is easily demonstrated. Olymp. xxvi. 1 answered 

to B.C. 676; and the number of years from B.C. 1096 to 
B. C. 676 being 420, it amounted to 52 cycles of eight years, 

and four years over of a 53rd. The date of the institution of 
the musical Carnea, Ol. xxvi. 1, was Cyc. lii.5 of the Carnean 

octaéteris, brought down to their time from B.C. 1096. The 

quadriennial Carnea therefore took their rise in the fifth 
year of the octennial ; and the stated years of the former in 
the cycle of the latter would be the first and the fifth perpe- 

tually. This coimcidence, in our opinion, is competent to 
decide the question, whether there was or was not a proper 

Carnean Ennead from the first. We shall therefore assume 

this point for the future, as sufficiently well established. 

Section V.—On the stated season of the Carnea in the natural 

year ; and on the Julian Epoch of the Carnean Ennead. 

The first argument of the season of the Carnean solemnity 
in the natural year is the name of the Tents or Bouths under 

which it was usually celebrated. The proper name of these 

tents was Σκιάδες, not Σκηναί; and so peculiar was this to the 

Carnean booths, or tabernacula, that, after the institution of 

the musical Carnea, the same name was transferred to the 

᾿Ωδεῖον of Sparta, in which these contests of music were held. 

Σκιάς" TO’ ᾿Ωδεῖον τῶν Λακεδαιμονίων κατὰ τὴν ἀρχαίαν φωνὴν Σκιὰς 

καλεῖται οἶκος γάρ ἐστι στρογγύλος" τοὺς δὲ τοιούτους διὰ τὸ τὴν 

ὀροφὴν ἔχειν μίμημα τῶν σκιαδείων σκιάδας οἱ πάλαι προσηγό- 

pevoay 9. This gloss would imply that the name of σκιὰς was 
given to any building with a dome or cupola, resembling an 
umbrella in shape, or even with merely a circular or vaulted 

roof. But it appears even from itself that the name was 

peculiar to one building of this description at Sparta, the 

᾿Ωδεῖον or temple of music and song; and this having been 

intended and used there, from the first, only for the musical 

exhibitions at the Carnea, there can be no reasonable doubt 

that it borrowed its name of Σκιὰς from the Carnean Σκηναὶ 

a Etym. M. 
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or Σκιάδες. Now the name of Σκηναὶ might have been con- 
sistent with the military character of the solemnity, as Στρα- 

τιωτικῆς διαγωγῆς μίμημα, at any season of the year; but the 

name of Σκιάδες given to such tents from the first, as strictly 
characteristic of the Carnean pastime, could have been proper 
only for the season of summer, and for the hottest part of 
the summer, when canopies or coverings of some kind would 
be most necessary, as a protection from the heat of the 
weather. 

Again, both the occasions of the actual celebration of the 
Carnea, referred to by Thucydides, are determined by the 
context to the summer season, and to the Julian month of 
August or of September; and if there was nothing peculiar 
to these cases in that respect, and the stated season of the 
Carnea had never undergone any change, this fact too would 
be demonstrative that their season from the first must have 
been the summer, and the latter part of the summer. 

Again, an allusion to the Carnea, as near at hand, occurs 

in one of the Idylls of Theocritus: 

Καὶ yap ἔμ᾽ ‘Ordddov φιλέει μέγα, καὶ καλὸν αὐτῷ 

κριὸν ἐγὼ βόσκω" τὰ δὲ Κάρνεα καὶ δὴ ἐφέρπειν. 

The scene of this Bucolic is evidently laid in the summers. 
If so, the Carnea must have been notoriously a summer 
festival, but late, comparatively, in the summer. 

Again, it has been seent that, according to Plutarch, the 
stated Carnean month in the Dorie calendars, which had such 
an observance, corresponded in general to the Attic Meta- 
geitnion; and he affirms this coincidence in so many words 
of the Syracusan Carneus, and the Attic Metageitnion, B. C. 
413. In the old Attic octaéteris the earliest date of Meta- 
geitnion was July 22, the latest August 17. In the Metonic 
correction, and its first and normal state, the former was 
July 25, the latter August 20. On this principle the Doric 
Carnea must have been celebrated everywhere in general in 
the Julian August or September. 

Again, there is a gloss in Hesychius, on the word Σταφυλο- 
δρόμοι---- Τινὲς τῶν Καρνεατῶν, παρορμῶντες τοὺς ἐπὶ Tpvyn—from 
which, even in its present state (though that is probably de- 

rv. 82. 5 Cf. vers. 45. 60. 110, 111. t Vol. ii. 386 sqq. 
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fective) it might be inferred that the stated time and season 

of the Carnea approximated to, if it did not coincide with, 
that of the vintage—that the Carneatze at least (of whose 

office we gave an account supra’) had something to do with 

the τρύγη, τρυγητὸς, or vintage. But to understand this gloss 

we must compare it with another, under the same word, 

which occurs in the Anecdota of Mr. Bekker*: Κατὰ τὴν τῶν 

Καρνείων ἑορτὴν στέμματά tis περιθέμενος τρέχει, ἐπευχόμενός τι 

τῇ πόλει χρηστόν. ἐπιδιώκουσι δὲ αὐτὸν νέοι, σταφυλοδρόμοι καλού- 

μενοι καὶ ἐὰν μὲν καταλάβωσιν αὐτὸν ἀγαθόν τι προσδοκῶσι κατὰ 

τὰ ἐπιχώρια τῇ πόλει, εἰ δὲ μὴ τοὐναντίον. From both together 

we may infer that it was one of the customs of the Carnean 

pastime at Sparta to set some one to run, carrying chaplets 

(wreaths or ribbons) of some kind about his person, and 

praying while he was running for some good thing, some 

general blessing, in which all the community was interested ; 

and to set others to run after him, with the understanding 

and belief that if they could catch him, they would catch the 
blessing, and secure it to the community; if they could not, 

they would lose it for that year. And though it is not stated 

in this latter allusion for what this prayer was commonly in- 

tended, it appears even from that, it was something κατὰ τὰ 

ἐπιχώρια, something which concerned the productions of the 

country and the seasons; and it may be inferred from the 

former, of Hesychius, and from the name given to these run- 

ners in both, of σταφυλοδρόμοι, that it must have been in 

reality a good or a bad vintage. The burden of this prayer 
was a good vintage —the stake in this race, so to say, on 

both sides, was a good or a bad vintage. We may conclude 
then, on the strength of this Carnean custom, that the stated 

season of the Carnean solemnity must have been that when 
the grapes were ripening and approaching to maturity, but 

the question of a good or a bad vintage was still undecided ; 

and that must always have been the case for the climate of 
Sparta towards the end of August or the beginning of 

September *. 

* Tt does not appear, though both the parties in this contest of running 

were called σταφυλοδρόμοι, that either of them carried σταφυλαὶ (bunches 

Y Page 394. Κ᾿ 3265..26- 
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These considerations may lead us to expect to find the 

proper Julian epoch of the Carnean Ennead, in some day in 

the Julian August or September. Let it therefore be ob- 
served in the last place, that the Carnea having been insti- 
tuted in obedience to a direct command of the Pythian oracle, 
and expressly in honour of the Pythian Apollo, only under a 
name derived from the institution itself, it is scarcely con- 
ceivable that the proper epoch of the institution would be 

fixed without any regard to the proper cycle of the Pythian 
Apollo, the Pythian Ennead, the most sacred of such cycles 

known to the Greeks. We hope to see by and by that the 
Hyakinthian or Amyclean Ennead, only a few years later 

than this Carnean one, was not determined without such a 

reference; much less would the Carnean one be. We must 

therefore consider what the proper date of the Pythian 

Ennead, B.C. 1096, would be. 

The Pythian Ennead was instituted B.C. 1222, and its 
Julian epoch was August 26. In the era therefore of this 
Ennead, B.C. 1096 corresponded to cycle xvi. 7; and in the 

seventh year of the cycle the stated Julian epoch was August 

18. If then we are not mistaken in supposing that the 

proper Carnean epoch would not be determined irrespectively 

of the Pythian for the time being, the Julian date of the Car- 

nean Ennead must have been August 18 or August 19. We 
hope to see as we proceed that this was actually the case; 

and we may conclude our observations on this point, at pre- 

sent, with remarking that in that case nothing could be more 

agreeable to the conclusion, respecting the proper relation of 

the solemnity to the natural year, to which we have already 

come. 

Section VI.—On the Carnean Feri, or the number of days 

for which the Carnea lasted. 

On the simple question of fact, How long the Carnea 
lasted? or, What was the number of the Carnean Ferie ? the 

of grapes) in their hands; simply that the object, or final end of the race, 

was ἐπὶ σταφυλαῖς, or as Hesychius exprest it, ἐπὶ τρύγῃ : an abundant 

crop of σταφυλαὶ, a plentiful vintage. There are certain inscriptions still 

extant in honour of some of these Carnean Σταφυλοδρόμοι. See Corpus 

Inscript. No. 1387 and 1388, i. iv. 670. Sparta. 
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testimony of Demetrius of Skepsis, quoted supra, supplies all 

the information which can be required. The Carnea lasted 
nine days. The number of the Carnean Feri@ was nine. 
But with respect to the further question, why they were ap- 

pointed from the first to last nine days, and neither more nor 
less than nine, even that testimony gives us no information, 
though this in reality is the more interesting question of the 

two. The Carnea, in this circumstance of their duration, 

stand distinguished from almost all the solemnities of the 

Greeks, before or after them, of which anything is known, at 

their first institution at least ; except the Olympia of Arche- 

laus, which, as we sawY, whether in imitation of the more 

ancient rule of the Carnea, or because they were dedicated to 

the Muses, were also appointed to last nine days. The Eleu- 
sinian mysteries too, in the course of time, came to last nine 

days”, but at first they lasted only four. 
It must have been notorious in the time of Thucydides, 

that not only at Sparta, but everywhere among the Dorians 

of the Peloponnese, the Carnean holidays were very numerous ; 

and possibly, from the difference of styles, and of the begin- 
nings of the months in the respective calendars of these com- 

munities, were liable to extend over a space of little less than 

30 days, before they would be everywhere at an end. And 

this was probably the reason why, in the first of these in- 

stances, he characterized the Carnean month as an ἱερομηνία 

Δωριεῦσιν ; for though ἱερομηνία is properly applicable to a 
single day in a given month, which was kept as an holiday ἃ, 
it would be scarcely less applicable to a month, supposed to 
consist wholly of holidays. And it is clear from the context 
that many more days than one were intended by it in this in- 
stance; and so the Scholiast appears to have understood it. 

The question therefore which we have to consider is not 

whether the Carnean solemnity, as a matter of fact, lasted 

nine days; but taking that for granted, why it was fixed to 

that number? And here we may begin with observing, that 
had this question concerned any similar institution among 

the ancient Romans, we might have thought of deriving this 

circumstance of its peculiar rule from the Nundinal cycle of 

y Supra, vol. ili. 50 sqq. z Supra, iv. 228 sqq. 
a See vol. i. page 175 note. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. pd 
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ancient Italy; and of finding a parallel to it in that of the 

Novemdiales Epule of the ancient Romans». But the No- 
vemdial of the ancient Romans, though it took its duration 

from the Nundinal period, was a funeral cycle; and we have 
not been able to discover any funeral cycle among the an- 

cient Greeks, the term of which was a period of nine days, 
nor any connection between the Carnean institution and the 
solemnities in honour of the dead. At some period indeed. 

of the term of mourning, the ancient Greeks had a funeral 
banquet, which Homer calls τάφος “, and the common Greek 
idiom of after-times the περίδειπνον : Τὸ περίδειπνον" τὸ ἐπὶ 

τοῖς τετελευτηκόσι παρασκευαζόμενον ἅ--- Περίδειπνον © ἡ ἐπὶ τοῖς 

ἀποθανοῦσιν ἑστίασις γινομένη : and the historian Dio, as often 

as he had occasion, transferred to the Roman Novemdial: Ὥστε 

καὶ THY ἐννάτην, τὸ περίδειπνονῖ. But there is no trace of any 

funereal ennead in Homer; or in the times before or after 

Homer: nor if there were would it be of any use to illustrate 
the rule of the Carnean solemnity, simply because there was 
nothing funereal in it; nothing which would come under the 
description of Parentalia, nothing which was not strictly and 
properly festive. Of the Hyakinthia, instituted only 24 

years later, it has been left on record that it was a solemnity 
of a mixed character, partly funereal, and partly festive ; 
funereal as regarded Hyakinthus, festive as regarded Apollo. 
Of the Carnean institution nothing has been handed down, 
which would connect it with the dead, except the tradi- 
tion relating to Carnus, whose death was accidentally the 
cause of the institution. But even as so occasioned it 
appears to have been intended from the first, not so much 

to appease the manes of Carnus, as to propitiate the Apollo 

of Carnus ; to whom it was dedicated, by his own command, 
under the name of Apollo Carneus. It was therefore from 

the first strictly a feast of Apollo; and consequently, from 
the reason of things, and the analogy of every other so- 
lemnity among the Greeks in honour of the gods, it could 

have nothing funereal in its nature. 
It is manifest therefore that the explanation of the num- 

> Cf. our Origines Kalendarie Ita- 4 Schol. in loc. cf. Eustathius, 1285. 
lice, ii. 6 τ. 39: also ad 1]. 2. 802: Od. T. 309. 

¢ Tliad. ¥. 29. cf. 2. 8or. e Photii Lex. f xl. 49. 
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ber of the Carnean ferize must probably be sought for in 
some other characteristic of these early times. And it ap- 
pears to us that the likeliest explanation of it is to be found 
in the equable calendar, and in the constitution of the primi- 

tive civil month, which being invariably a term of 380 days, 
was so easily divisible into three periods of ten days each, 

-and appears to have been actually so divided long before the 

time of Homer; three decads, distinguished even then in 

the same manner nominally, as those of the lunar month of 

after-times—the μὴν ἱστάμενος, the μὴν μεσῶν, and the μὴν 

φθίνωνΒ, And in each of these divisions the tenth or last 
day, for some reason or other, seems to have been discri- 

minated from the rest. There are various instances in Ho- 

mer, of allusions to the number nine, or to the term of nine 

days, (that is, to this stated division of each decad of the 

month, exclusive of the last day only,) which we hope some 
time or other to bring together: the foundation of which 

must have been this corresponding division of the month, 

and this practical distinction of the parts of each decad, 

whereby the last day, and the preceding nine, for some rea- 
son or other, in the minds and apprehensions of the men of 

these times were habitually discriminated asunder. 

This was probably the reason why the duration of the flood 
of Deucalion, according to tradition, was supposed to have 

been nine days; that so he might land on the summits of 
mount Parnassus, and offer sacrifice to Jupiter Φύξιος there, 

on the tenth dayi: and why, before the hunting of the Cale- 

donian boar, (Eneus was supposed to have entertained the 
heroes, assembled on that occasion, nine days, and the hunt 

itself to have taken place on the tenth*: and why Bel- 
lerophon, in Homer!, is entertained by the king of Lycia 
nine days, and his errand inquired into on the tenth: and 

why, as we were told by Philostratus™, the annual extinction 
of the fires at Lemnus, on the anniversary of the Lemnian 
massacre, lasted nine days. For the date of the Lemnian 
massacre, and the consequent institution of this custom, (if 

really a matter of fact, handed down from the earliest times,) 

h See vol. i. p. 3. and 72. story of Phylacus and Melampus also. 
i Apollonius Bibl. i. vii. 2. INS Ze [7 ῚΞ178- 
kKeibidsi: vill: 2.) ch i-nx- me 25 0he m Supra, page 16. 

pd2 
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must have gone back to the era of the equable calendar; when 
this mode of dividing the civil month was everywhere in use 

among the Greeks. All this tends to render it extremely 
probable a priori that on greater and more solemn occasions, 

(like that of the first institution of the Carnea,) some regard 
would be paid to those divisions, and to this term of nine 

days in each. 

Here then it is necessary to take into account the relation 

of the primitive equable month to the Carnean epoch, Au- 
gust 19, B.C. 1096. This year corresponded to Aira Cyc. 

2911, when the first of the primitive Thoth was falling May 

21 at midnight ; and consequently the first of the primitive 

Cheeac on August 19 at midnight: 1. 6. on the very first of 
the Carnean feriz, if attached at this time (as we have sup- 

posed) to August 19. This coincidence, in our opinion, 
along with the preexisting rule of the reckoning of the parts 

of the equable month, would be competent to explain the 
number of the Carnean feriz, as now also determined and 

prescribed. As they were thus beginning on the first of the 

month, they might be purposely appointed to last to the 

ninth, in order to take up the whole of the first decad of this 

month, from the first inclusive to the ninth inclusive; leav- 

ing out the tenth, which for some reason or other must be 
excluded in such cases, and reserved for some other use and 

purpose. 
With respect then to this Carnean epoch, and at Sparta 

at least, as we have assumed that if, in determining it, any 

regard was paid to the Pythian epoch of the time being, it 

would be either August 18, or August 19—so now the co- 

incidence, just pointed out, determines the actual epoch to Au- 

gust 19. Nor is it improbable a@ priori that in order to keep 

the Carnean solemnity distinct from the Pythian, it would 
be fixed in this first imstance, at Sparta in particular, one 
day later than the Pythian epoch, rather than to that day 

itself. But when we consider the mutual jealousies, rivalries, 

and antipathies of the different communities of the Dorians 

in the Peloponnese, and how soon they began to operate, 

(almost from the very day of the return of the Heraclide,) 

it will not appear extraordinary, should it turn out that the 
Carnean epoch in some other instances was differently as- 



CH. I. 8.6. Number of the Carnean Ferie. 405 

sumed; that among the Argives, for instance, (as we may 

have reason to conclude hereafter,) instead of being attached 
to the day after the Pythian epoch of the time being, it was 

attached to that epoch itself, August 18; and among the 

Corinthians the difference between their proper type of the 
Carnean ennead, and this of the Spartans, was something 
still greater. There is reason at least to believe, that the 
Syracusan type of this ennead must have borne date a month 
later than the Spartan, and either September 18, or Septem- 

ber 17, instead of August 19, or August 18; and as the Sy- 

racusan type must have been derived from the Corinthian, 

what appears to have held goud of the former, may be pre- 
sumed to have been true of the latter. 

These distinctions, after all, were accidental, and did not 

concern the essence of the Carnean observance. And such 

as they are, they are easily to be accounted for by the natural 
operation of the feelings alluded to, which predisposed one 
of these communities purposely to affect the appearance of 

independence on another. In the case of the Corinthians 

however the difference of types might be explained merely by 

means of the peculiar circumstances under which that part 

of the Dorian community, which ultimately settled at Corinth, 
first got possession of it: for these were the followers of Hip- 

potes, under his son Aletes, the first of the kings of Corinth. 

Hippotes had been originally the cause of the institution of 
the Carnea, but simply because he had been the cause of the 
death of Carnus; and as he had been banished for that act, 

and excluded from any immediate participation in the benefit 
of the return, it is very conceivable that it might not be con- 
sidered proper that the Corinthian type of the common Car- 

nean Ennead should be the same with that of the rest of the 

Peloponnese. 

We must therefore draw out two Types of this Ennead, 

differing one lunar month asunder; but whether a month of 

30, or one of 29 days, may be doubtful—though perhaps, out 
of deference to the standard of the first lunar month in the 

primitive Apis cycle, and to the primitive standard of the 
solar month, it may be more proper to assume it at 30 than 

at 29. We shall however exhibit it for both. 
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Carnean Ennead. Epoch, B.C. 1096. 

Type i. Type ii. 

Cycle. Midnight. Cyde.  —-- Midnight, 

B.C. 1096 i Aug. τὸ i Sept. 18 or Sept. 17 

95 il 8 1 7 —- 6 

94 “ii July 28 *ii Aug.27 Aug. 26 

*1003 iv Aug. 15 iv Sept.14 Sept. 13 

ah hay ry? 18 2 

ΟΙ vl —— 23 vi 22 21 

go vil —— 12 vil, II aS 

*10o89 *vili July 31 *vili Aug. 30 Aug. 29 

Section VII.—On the Carnean Epoch in the Octaéteric Cor- 

rection of the Spartans, B.C. 592. 

Preliminary to entering on this question, we may observe 

that, according to the original assumptions of the Pythian 

Ennead, its stated epoch in every year of the cycle was the 

Luna 78. And though in the 126 years which had elapsed 

between the institution of that cycle and this of the Carnean 

Ennead, the numeniz of the Pythian Ennead had long ceased 

to represent the true Luna 7, yet they might still have con- 

tinued to represent it nominally. It would be easy to shew 

that if a given Julian term, August 18, B.C. 1222, repre- 

sented the Luna septima, then, B.C. 1096, on the principles of 

the octaéteric cycle it must have been more nearly representing 

the Luna 15 or 16a. But, to place this out of question, we 

have only to refer to our General Lunar Calendar, Period x. 

x. 2, when Nisan 1 at midnight was falling on April 9 at 

midnight, Β. C. 1096, and therefore Ab 1 on August 5, and 

Ab 15 on August 19. The proper Carnean epoch therefore 

at this time must have been the Lunar 15, not the Lunar 7. 

It is also to be observed that the proper period even of the 

ἀποκατάστασις, in the octaéteric cycle, (the period of 160 years,) 

as we have often had occasion to explain, was not complete 

without a correction, amounting to a day; administered by 

raising the epoch of the cycle at the beginning of the 161st 

year (the first year of the xxist cycle) one number higher— 

from August 19 (in this instance) to August 20. We have 

often explained too that we have seen reason to conclude 

that this kind and degree of correction were both discovered 
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and applied among the Greeks long before the time of Solon. 
And as there were three periods of 160 years between B.C. 

1096 and B.C. 592, the dates of which were B.C. 936, B.C. 

776, and B.C. 616 respectively, it may be made a question 

whether the epoch of the cycle and the period, as assumed at 

first, B.C. 1096, remained the same in each of these other 

instances, or was corrected one day for each of these periods ; 

in which case it must have risen, between B.C. 1096, the 

epoch of the first period, and δ. C. 616, that of the fourth, 

from August 19 to August 22. And in answer to this ques- 
tion, the facts which we are about to lay before the reader 
allow of no alternative but that of supposing that, whatsoever 

might have been done in other instances of this kind, and in 

the administration of other octaéteric cycles, older than the 

correction of Solon, no change could have been made in the 
epoch of the Carnean Ennead, from the time of its institution 

to that of Solon itself. It must have continued nominally 

the same all along. And this being a possible contingency 

per se, whether it could be accounted for or not, we need not 

stop to conjecture the reasons to which it might be due; but 

may proceed at once to the proof of the fact. 
The number of years from B.C. 1096 to B.C. 592 was 504; 

and this number of years was exactly equivalent to 63 octa- 
éteric cycles. It follows that if the first Carnean Ennead 

had borne date Jan. 19 (instead of August 19) B.C. 1096, 
the 64th would have been bearing date Jan. 19 B.C. 592; 
and the Carnean epoch and cycle, and the epoch and cycle of 
the correction adopted at this time, B. C. 592, by the Spar- 
tans as well as by the Athenians, would have been in a con- 
dition to coalesce, and from that time forward to go on to- 

gether, without the least difference between them. It was 

only an accidental distinction, under such circumstances, that 

the lxivth Carnean Ennead was bearing date August 19, and 
the first octaéteric cycle of the Spartan correction, on Jan. 19. 
Nothing could be more convenient in other respects, or bet- 
ter adapted ὦ priori, for the transition of the cycle of the 

Carnean Ennead into the cycle of the calendar, than the state 
of the case just at this point of time. 

The proper Carnean epoch then, transmitted down to this 

time from B.C. 1096, being assumed as still August 19, or 
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Sept. 18, it is easy to see that the first of these dates, August 
19, reduced to its place in the Spartan correction, Cycle. i. 1, 
must have been falling on the seventh of the eighth month ; 
and the second, Sept. 18, in like manner, on the seventh of the 
ninth. If therefore the stated epoch of the Carnean Ennead 
among the Spartans, in the first year of its proper cycle, was 
always August 19—then, from this time forward, and as 
transferred to their octaéteric correction, it would become 
the Luna septima* of the eighth month. If it had always 
before been Sept. 18, from this time forward it would be the 
Luna septima of the ninth month. And this consequently is 
the question which we shall now have to consider; whether 
the stated date of the Carnea in the first Type of the octa- 
éteric correction, in a given instance, is determinable to the 
Luna septima of the eighth month, or to the Luna septima 
of the ninth month. 

It is necessary however, even for the consideration of this 
question, to remember, as we have often had occasion to ex- 
plain, that if a lunar date, once determined to a particular 
day of the month, in any of these types, for particular rea- 
sons was bound to continue ever after true to the moon, we 
must expect to find it rising in terms of the solar month 
through successive cycles; and it is easy to conceive that 
there might be, and probably would be, such special reasons 
why the Carnean epoch in the Spartan, or any other, type of 
this octaéteris, having been once fixed to the Luna septima, 
(the day more especially sacred to Apollo in the lunar calen- 
dar of the time,) should be kept confined to the Luna septima. 
Accordingly it will be seen, that in almost every instance of the 
proper Carnean date in any of these types, to which we can 
appeal as matter of fact, it must have followed the moon, and 

* The original lunar character of the epoch, Aug. το, B.C. 1096, hay- 
ing been the Luna 158, we have 

B.C. 1096 Aug.1g Lunars 
—160x3= — 480 ΞΞ- 

B.C. 616 Αὐρ. το Luna 12 

πὸ 5 91 Ξ τὰν 

B.C. 592 Aug.19 Luna 7 
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gone on advancing from one solar term to another, retaining 

the same relation to the moon perpetually. 

Section VIII.—On the cases of the Carnea, older than 

B.C. 592. 

No case of the actual celebration of the Carnea before 

B.C. 592 is historically on record, but that which was dis- 
tinguished by the addition of the musical contest to the rest 
of the ceremonial of the solemnity. The date of this having 
been B. C. 676, Olymp. xxvi. 1, just 100 years after the first 
Olymp. B.C. 776, the consequence of that coincidence would 
be that the cycle of these musical Carnea and the cycle of 
Olympiads would ever after be the same; and the Olympia 
and the musical Carnea would always be in course in one 
and the same year, the former first, the latter not long after- 

wards. ‘Testimony confirms and illustrates this relation of 
the two cycles to each other, in a remarkable instance, as we 
shall see by and by; that of the Olympia and Carnea, both 
in course B.C. 480. 

The stated date of these musical Carnea in the first year 

of the Carnean Ennead would be August 19, and in the fifth 

August 4. The year of their institution was one of this latter 

description; Cycle liii.5, from the Epoch, August 19, B. C. 
1096. We have not been able to discover anything in this 

year, which would be calculated to explain why it should 
have been selected as the epoch of the change now made in 

the Carnean solemnity ; and we should be entirely of opinion 
that nothing was actually regarded in fixing upon it, except 
its numerical place in the years of the cycle, as the first in 
the second cycle of four years which entered the cycle of 
eight. It is observable however, that as this year, Cycle 

hu. 5 of the Carnean Ennead, corresponded to Cycle lxix. 3 

of the Pythian, there would be just the same relation be- 
tween the Julian epoch of the musical Carnea, now first in- 

stituted, August 4, and the original Pythian epoch in the 
third year, August 3, as between the original epoch of the 

Carnea, August 19, and the Pythian of the same time, 
August 18. 

From the time too of this institution, the ancients begin 

to mention the names of the Kaprevovixa:, as they do those of 
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the Ὀλυμπιονῖκαι, and of the Πυθιονῖκαι ; implying that a 

register of these quadriennial Carnea, and of the victors in 
them, must have begun to be kept from the same time for- 
ward. These Καρνειονῖκαι however are always to be under- 

stood of the victors in the contest of music, not in any other 

description of contest; the first of the number, as we have 

already observed, having been Terpander of Lesbus. 

Section IX.—On the cases of the Carnea, later than 

B. C. 592. 

i. B.C. 480. 

The oldest instance of this kind is that of the Carnea, 

which were going on B.C. 480, and at that particular time 

in this year, when Xerxes was resuming his march, just after 
the battles of Thermopyle and Artemisium Ὁ, 

Hellenic Octaéteric Correction. 

Type i, Cycle xv. 1, B.C. 480. 

Carnean Epoch, 7th of the viiith month. 

7th of Metageitnion. 

B.C. 480, xv. 1, Metageitnion 1 August 13° 
Precession 112 years P 21 —— 21 

Luna Prima.. Metageitnion 22 September 3 

Luna Septima 28 9 

Carnean Feriz, September 9-17. 

Herodotus alluded to these Carnea, as approaching, but 
not yet arrived, when Leonidas was sent to the Isthmus; 

and to the Olympia as still nearer at that point of time. 

Leonidas was already at the Isthmus, when Xerxes was in 
Pieria, August 8--14τ, and the Olympic feriz this year fell 
August 15-20. They must therefore have been close at 
hand when he was sent to the Isthmus. The Carnea would 

be almost a month later. They might therefore have been 
alluded to as approaching at that time, but not as so near as 
the Olympia. In fact, we have the testimony of Herodotus 5 

" Vol. i. page 374. © See vol. iii. Appendix, Table i. 
P Vol. i. page 42. P Parti. ‘vol. 374. ® Ibid. p. 376. 
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that they were actually going on when Xerxes resumed his 
march from Thermopyle, on September 12—and that was 
the middle day this year of the Carnean feriz themselves. 

We regard this case then as a remarkable confirmation of 

the true Carnean epoch in this Spartan Type of the Octa- 
éteric correction, the Luna Septima of the eighth month, the 
month corresponding to Metageitnion in the Attic calendar ; 
and also of the fact of its following the moon, and rising 
consequently in terms of the solar month with successive 

cycles. Unless that had been the case, it could not possibly 
have been falling later than the Olympia, and later than the 
month of August, B. C. 480. 

ii. B.C. 436. 

The scene of the Alkestis of Euripides, as we saw on a 

former occasion t, was laid in Thessaly, and the chronological 
allusions which occurred in it, as we also saw, were adapted 
to the Thessalian calendar. Among these there was one to 
the Carnean month—which we quoted at that time for the 
illustration of the Thessalian calendar ; and it is equally 

necessary to quote it again here, in illustration of the Car- 
nean epoch of the Spartan calendar. 

Πολλά σε μουσοπόλοι 

μέλψουσι καθ᾽ ἑπτάτονόν τ᾽ ὀρείαν 

χέλυν ἔν τ᾽ ἀλύροις κλέοντες ὕμνοις 

Σπάρτᾳ κυκλὰς ἁνίκα Καρνείου περινίσσεται ὥρα 
μηνὸς, ἀειρομένας 

παννύχου σελάνας, 

K,T.A.V 

The Numeniz of the Thessalian calendar, at the date of the 
Alkestis, were falling on the full moons of the natural 
month, so that nothing could be more appropriate at this 
time than an allusion to the full of the moon along with the 
arrival of the Carnean month in the proper calendar of the 
Alkestis, the calendar of Thessaly. But the same coincidence 
of the Carnean epoch with the full of the moon, or with that 
period of the moon’s revolution at least at which it shines 
more or less all night, would be equally true of its place in 
its own calendar. If the Carnean solemnity in the Spartan 

t Vol. ii. page 458 sqq. cf. 573. vi. v Alkestis, verse 445. 
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calendar ever since Β. C. 592, always began on the Luna 7 

and lasted till the Luna 15—it began at the first dichotomy, 
when the moon was already shining until midnight, and 

lasted till the full, when it would be shining all night, and 
must have been shining nearly the whole of the night for 
some time previously. 

The date of the Alkestis was B.C. 438, Olymp. Ixxxv. 3; 
and that not having been a year in which the musical Carnea 
would be in course, we must understand the allusion, in the 

preceding passage, to the celebration of the praises of Al- 
kestis with songs and music at Sparta in the first vear after 

the date of the play in which they could be: and that would 

be Olymp. Ixxxvi. 1, B.C. 436. 

Hellenic Octaéteris, 'Type 1. 

Cycle xx. 5. ve x Metageitnion 1 July 29 B.C. 436 
Precession, 156 years .. 28 28 

Luna prima fe as Metageitnion 29 Aug.26 

6 6 

Luna septima, Carnean epoch, Boédromion 6 Sept. 1 

Carnean Feriz, Boédromion 6-14, Sept. 1-9. 

11. B.C. 419. 

It was shewn in our Dissertation on the Spartan Calendar *, 
that the Spartans discarded their Octaéteric correction, and 

adopted the Metonic, not at the end of its first period of 
160 years, B.C. 432, but at the end of the first cycle of the 

second, B.C. 424; and that at the same time they changed 
the beginning of their year from January 19, the proper 
Julian epoch of the first month in the first year of the cycle, 
to October 11, that of the tenth. Before we can proceed to 

consider the two cases of the Carnea which are upon record, 
B.C. 419 and B.C. 418, when the Metonic correction was in 

use at Sparta, we must ascertain how far this change in the 
beginning of the year and in the nominal order of the months 

would affect the Carnean epoch. 
It may be assumed that, though the calendar was not cor- 

rected at Sparta at the end of the first octaéteric Period, 

x Vol. il. 197. 
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B.C. 482, the Carnean epoch would be rectified and reduced 
to its first principles, by being set back to August 19—the 
true lunar and solar seventh of the eighth month at that 

time, as much as B.C. 592. Consequently that from B.C. 
432 to B.C. 424 everything would go on agreeably to the 

old rule of the solemnity; and this very year, B.C. 424 it- 
self, before the correction of the calendar could have taken 

effect, the Carnea must have been celebrated from the 7th to 

the 15th of the eighth month, August 19-27, or at the latest, 

August 20—28, as usual. 

But this being the year in which these changes were made, 
and the head of the calendar was transferred from January 19 

to October 11—the tenth month from this time forward be- 

came the first; and consequently the ninth became the 

twelfth, and the eighth became the eleventh. If the eighth 
month therefore was the Carnean month in the octaéteric 

correction, the eleventh must have been so in the Metonic; 

and if the Carnean feriz in the former were from the 7th to 

the 15th of the eighth month, they must have been from the 
7th to the 15th of the eleventh in the latter. 
We shail now proceed to consider how far this conclusion 

is borne out by the two cases of the Carnea, extant in Thu- 
cydides, one in the 13th year of the wary, B.C. 419, the 

other in the 14thz, B.C 418. 

Metonic Calendar of Sparta. Period i. 5. Cycle i. 5.8 

Month. Exempt. B.C, Month. Exempt. B.C. 

i leSept: 27 420 vili April 22 21 419 
wey Oct: 27. «12 ix . May 21 
iii Nov. 25 x), June 29. ¥24 

ieee: 25. ἘΠ xiA July 19 Kapvetos A 

v Jan. 23 419 xli=xiB Aug. 18 27 Kapveios B 

ΒΕ alia 2 lds Co. ΧΙ Sept. τό 
vii March 23 

i. Oct. 16. Ex. 30. B.C. 419. 

The war between the Argives and the Epidaurians broke 
out in the summer of this year; and when the Lacedemo- 
nians were preparing to undertake a secret expedition, the 

border-sacrifices not being favourable, it was abandoned for 

Vv. 51-54. cf. 55; 56. Σ᾿ Ibid. 75. cf. 57. 81. 
2 See vol. iii, Appendix, Table x. Ὁ vy. 52-53. cf. 51. 
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that time. The context would date this event somewhere 
about the middle of Thucydides’ chronological summer, 1. e. 
the Julian June or July: but it appears from his own testi- 
mony it happened some time in the month which preceded 

that in which the Carnea were expected to be celebrated: 
᾿Εξεστράτευσαν δὲ καὶ of Λακεδαιμόνιοι κατὰ τοὺς αὐτοὺς χρόνους... 

ὡς δ᾽ αὐτοῖς τὰ διαβατήρια θυομένοις οὐ προὐχώρει, αὐτοί τε ἀπῆλ- 

θον ἐπ᾽ οἴκου, καὶ τοῖς ξυμμάχοις παρήγγειλαν μετὰ τὸν μέλλοντα 

(sc. μῆνα), Καρνεῖος δ᾽ ἣν μὴν ἱερομηνία Δωριεῦσιν, παρασκευά- 

ζσθαι ὡς στρατευσομένοις 5, It is evident therefore that they 

intended to have made this expedition in the month before 
the Carnean ; that is, according to the above scheme, in the 

1101} month, there marked Καρνεῖος A; the limits of which 

were July 19, and August 18. 

From this testimony then it is an obvious inference that 

the 12th month this year must have been the regular Car- 
nean month, not only in the Spartan calendar of this time, 

but in that of their allies, Dorians and Peloponnesians like 

themselves: and this must be decisive that each of these 
Doric communities had a Carnean month, the site of which 

in its proper calendar did not differ materially from that of 
the same month in the Spartan. It may at least be inferred 
from it, that the limits of the proper Carnean month in the 
Spartan calendar at this time being August 18 and Septem- 
ber 16, they must have expected the Carnea to be over 
among their allies everywhere, by the latest of these Julian 
terms. We have explained however 4, that there might have 

been, and probably were, from the first, two types of the 
Carnean Ennead, one of them a month later than the other, 

and attached to Sept. 18 instead of Aug. 19; and we observed 
at the same time that this latter type in particular appeared 
to have been adopted at Corinth. It is a curious coincidence 

that the Corinthians at this time were at war with the Lace- 

demonians, and therefore could not have been included among 

those whose Carnean holidays they expected to be over by 
September 16. 

The lunar calendar of the allies of the Lacedemonians 
throughout the Peloponnese at this time may very probably 

be assumed as*that of the third Type of the Hellenic Octa- 

Cave fae d Supra, page 404 sqq. 
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éteris in general, Jan. 7, B.C. 542. This fact is certain of 
the Argive calendar, as we hope to see hereafter; and, from 

what Thucydides relates of the conduct of the Argives on 

this occasion, it may be shewn that, as they too had a proper 

Carnean month at this time, and kept the Carnea according 

to a rule of their own, so the Carnean holidays in their in- 
stance also, on the present occasion, fell critically within the 
limits assigned in our scheme to the Carnean month in the 
Spartan calendar. For he proceeds to observe, ᾿Αργεῖοι δ᾽ 

ἀναχωρησάντων αὐτῶν (the Lacedemonians), τοῦ πρὸ τοῦ Kap- 

νείου μηνὸς ἐξελθόντες τετράδι φθίνοντος, καὶ ἄγοντες τὴν ἡμέραν 

ταύτην πάντα τὸν χρόνον, ἐσέβαλον ἐς τὴν ᾿Επιδαυρίαν, καὶ ἐδήουν. 

᾿Επιδαύριοι δὲ τοὺς ξυμμάχους ἐπεκαλοῦντο: ὧν τινες οἱ μὲν τὸν 

μῆνα προὐφασίσαντο, οἱ δὲ καὶ ἐς μεθορίαν τῆς ᾿Επιδαυρίας ἐλθόν- 

τες ἡσύχαζον 5. 

We cannot agree with such of the learned as have con- 
strued these words, ἴΑγοντες τὴν ἡμέραν ταύτην πάντα τὸν χρόνον, 
to mean, “Marching that day,” and nothing more. They 
might have borne that construction, had they stood simply 

“Ayovres τὴν ἡμέραν ταύτην-- Ὀὰχὺ with the addition of πάντα 

τὸν χρόνον such a construction is little better than absurd. 

The truth is that, among the senses of ἄγειν in Greek, one of 

the commonest, especially with ἑορτὴν, or any such term, is 

that of keeping. or observing. Thus, in the Scholiast on the 
Plutus, on “Ayopev eisf—"Ayew τὸ νομίζειν καὶ ἡγεῖσθαι ὡς 
παρὰ Συνεσίῳϑ “Ἡμέρα μὲν οὖν ἣν ἥντινα ἄγουσιν ᾿Ιουδαῖοι παρα- 

σκευήν (corrige ἀπραξίαν) ---ἰ. 6. it was the Sabbath-day, which, 

as everybody knew, the Jews passed, that is, kept and ob- 
served, as holy. There is nothing peculiar in the use of ἄγειν 
here in Thucydides, except that instead of ἄγοντες τὴν ἑορτὴν, 
he has ἄγοντες τὴν ἡμέραν *—one day of the feast in particular 
instead of the whole of it in general. And yet that ἄγοντες 
so constructed must still have had the sense of éoprdgovres, 
might always have been inferred from the comment of the 
Schohast : Ἔνιοι δὲ, ἑορτάζοντες διὰ παντὸς τὴν ἡμέραν ταύτην. 

But in reality the proper inference from this mode of 
speaking, in reference to what the Argives were doing on 
this occasion, is that the day of this expedition, defined and 

Save ΒΗ. f Vers. 621. cf. ad 285 also. & Epp. iv. 161 D. 
h Cf. v.-75. of the next year. 
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specified under the style of the τετρὰς φθίνοντος (the 27th) 
of the month before the Carnean month in the Spartan ca- 

lendar, was the proper beginning of the Carnean holidays in 

the Argive calendar itself. The meaning of Thucydides is, 
that the Argives both set out upon the expedition on this 

day, as if it was not the first of the Carnean feriz, and kept 

it nevertheless as if it was: and the only qualification which 
his words require under such circumstances is, that those of 

the Argives who were thus treating it as a common day, and 

those who were keeping it as the first of the Carnean ferie, 
were not the same; the former were the Argives wha were 

setting out on this expedition, the latter were such as were 
staying at home. And though at first sight it may look like 

a great anomaly, that the same day should be treated both 
as if it was not an holy-day, and as if it was, there was 
doubtless some show of reason for the distinction at the time, 

into which it may be worth while to inquire. 
In the first place, the Argive calendar being a clear case 

of one of those which are to be reduced to the third type of 

the Hellenic octaéteris in general, we must begin with fix- 
ing the proper Carnean epoch in terms of this type; as- 

suming merely that the observance of the solemnity was 

transferred from its proper cycle previously, to that of this 
type, B.C. 542. Now B.C. 542 was 554 years later than 

B.C. 1096; i. 6. 69 cycles of eight years, and two more of 
the 70th. The epoch of this correction therefore, Cycle 1. 1, 
corresponded to Cycle lxx. 8, of the proper Carnean ennead 
of Type i. But we have already explained’, with respect to 

the proper Julian epoch of this first type, that it appears to 

have had two; one taken from the second day of the current 

year of the Pythian ennead, and from the first day of the 

current equable month, August 19; the other taken directly 
from the proper Pythian date the same year, August 18; 

and that while the former was adopted at Sparta, the latter 
was fixed upon by the Argives. The proper Julian epoch of 
Cycle lxx. 3, deduced from the epoch of August 19, B.C.1096, 
would have been July 28; that of the same year of the same 
cycle, derived from August 18, would be one day earlier, 

July 27. 

i Supra, 405, 406. 
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And this being assumed to have been the proper Carnean 

epoch in the Argive ennead, Cycle lxx. 3, July 27, not July 
28; it would be found to correspond to the 25th of the 
seventh month in the third type of the Octaéteric correction, 

B.C. 542. For the stated date of the first of the vith 

month, Cycle i. 1 of that type, being July 3%, that of the 

25th in the same must have been July 27. And this being 
the case, if the Carnea were transferred by the Argives at 

that time from their own ennead to this cycle, and were 
celebrated at Argos for the same length of time as at Sparta, 

it is manifest that from this time forward the Carnean ferize 

at Argos would fall out partly in the seventh month, and 

partly in the eighth, of their proper lunar calendar; but 

the greater proportion of them in the latter: to which there- 

fore the name of Carneus would be given more probably than 

to the former. 

This therefore being supposed to have been the original 
Carnean epoch in the Argive correction of Type iii, the 25th 
Luna of the seventh month, Cycle i. 1, July 27, B.C. 542; 

then, if this too followed the moon through successive cycles 
of the Octaéteric period in its proper type, as the Spartan 

one is seen to have done, B.C. 419, it would be found falling 
critically, as Thucydides represents it to have been, viz. on 
the 27th of the month before the Carnean one in the Spartan 

calendar of the time being. In this third type, B.C. 419 

answered to Cycle xvi. 4, the 124th year of the period, when 

the precession amounted to 22 days complete!. 

Octaéteric Correction. 

Type ii. Cycle xvi. 4. 

Luna Prima of the seventh month, 1. SJunei29% Bi €. 416 

Precession, 124 years Pe ne 22 

True Luna Prima ἐς ὙΠ υγ 2.1 

24 

True Luna xxv. (Carnean epoch) .. Ατρ. 14 

Now this date, August 14, reduced to the Spartan calendar 
proposed supra, falls on the 27th of the month there marked 

Kapveios A, the style of which in the Greek idiom was the 

τετρὰς φθίνοντος. And this, every one must allow, is a very 

k Vol. iii. Appendix, Table iii. 1 Vol. i. Table, p. 42. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. Ee 
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critical coincidence. The language of Thucydides, in speak- 

ing of this day, rightly construed, implied that the Argives 

were treating it, at one and the same time, both as an ἱερο- 

μηνία, and as not; as an ἱερομηνία, and the Carnean tepoynvia, 

at home, as not an fepoynvia for the particular purpose of this 
inroad into the country of the Epidaurians abroad. And the 
reason of this distinction is probably now explained ; viz. that 
though the Carnean epoch in the Argive calendar might be 

falling on this day, in the Epidaurian calendar it might be 

falling a day later; and they had it in their power to say 

that they were guilty of no breach of the Carnean hiero- 

menia, so far as the Epidaurians were concerned, by invad- 

ing their territory on the 27th of this month, the day before 

that hieromenia in their calendar. The Epidaurian frontier. 

lay within a day’s march of Argos ; and it does not appear 

that this incursion lasted more than one day. The allies of 

the Epidaurians too were within a day’s march of their bor- 
ders, and when they were summoned to their aid, on this 

occasion, some of them are said to have excused themselves 

on account of the month—that is, the Carnean holidays—as 

they might very well do, if those would set in the very next 
day; others to have marched out as far as the Epidaurian 

frontier, but no further: and that was as much, as even those 

who lay within less than a day’s march of the Epidaurian 

territory could be expected to do, before the arrival of the 

Carnean holidays; especially as reckoned according to the 

common rule, from sunset or evening before the first of them 

according to the Julian rule, August 15. 

It is observable however that even after the Carnea should 
be over this year, the Spartans expected there would still be 

time for an expedition, on their part and that of their allies, 

of which they gave them notice beforehand: and that could 
not fail to be the case, if their own Carnea this year would 
be over by Sept. 2, and those of such of their allies whose 

rule might have agreed with the Argive rule more than their 

own, by August 23 at the latest, a month and upwards 
before the close of Thucydides’ summer, and the arrival of 
his winter, with the autumnal equinox. 

Another very observable circumstance of the relation of 
these several dates to each other this year is, that B. C. 420- 
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419, being the fifth year of the first Metonic cycle in the 

Spartan calendar, the τετρὰς φθίνοντος was the last exemptile 

day in that year of the cycle, and its proper seat in the order 
of such days was the 27th of the xiith month, as it is exhi- 

bited in the scheme™. When Thucydides therefore spoke 
of the τετρὰς φθίνοντος of the month before the Carnean 

month this year, he could not possibly have meant the 27th 
of the xiith month, simply because there was no such day in 

the calendar that year. He must therefore have meant the 
27th of the xith, which was a full month, and had all its 

days under their proper styles respectively. For the same 
reason neither could the Carnean epoch in the Argive calen- 
dar this year have fallen on the 27th of the xith month in 
the Spartan calendar the same year, (which would have been 

Sept. 12,) but solely on the 27th of the xith, August 14. And 
these are very critical distinctions, and such as nothing could 

have produced but the truth itself. 

It is also to be observed that the fifth year of the Metonic 

cycle being intercalary by rule, there must have been an in- 

tercalation B.C. 420-419, in the Spartan calendar; the seat 
of which in their Metonic, as much as in their old Octa- 

éteric, correction, we have already seen", would be the end 

of the year; and as it might have been supposed a priors, 

after the xiith month. Here then, the fact which we have 

just been considering, (the date of the Carnea this year, as it 
is to be collected from contemporary testimony,) comes in to 
make a discovery which perhaps never could have been made 

without it; viz. that the intercalary month in the Metonic 

correction of the Spartans must have been a second Kapveios, 

and that in those years which had both the Kapvetos A and 

the Kapveios B, the proper Carnean month was the latter, not 

the former. And yet it will follow even from this distinction 

in the intercalary years, that the proper Carnean month in 
the common years of the cycle must have been the xith 
month ; the same which in the intercalary years assumed the 
name of Καρνεῖος A: the same month which in the Metonic 

correction, when the head of the calendar was transferred 

from the first month to the tenth, and from January 19 to 

m Page 413. n See vol. ii. 197. 208. 

EE€2 
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October 11, succeeded to the place of the eighth month in 

the Octaéteric correction, the proper Carnean month in that. 

iv. B.C. 418. 

Metonic Calendar at Sparta. 

Period i. 6, Cycle i. 6. 

B.C. 419-418. 

Month. Ex. B.C. Month, Ex. B. C. 

1 Oct. τό 30 419 vii April 11 418 

ii Nov.14 vili May 11 9 
iii Dec. 14 ix June 9g 

iv Jan. 13 3 418 x “July Ὁ 12 

v Feb. 11 xi Aug/s7 Kapveios. 

vi Mar. 13 6 xii Sept. 6 ΠΝ 

Carnean Ferie, August 13-21. 

This was the fourteenth year of the war®. The first of its 

events was the first expedition of the Lacedzemonians against 

the Argives P, followed by the four months’ trucea ; and then 
the second, followed by the battle of Mantinea’. It is clear 

from the context that the second expedition could not have 

been much later than the first ; and certainly could not have 

been delayed until the expiration of the truce—from the 
obligation of which the Lacedemonians would naturally con- 
sider themselves excused by the conduct of the Argives and 

their allies. 
Now, after the battle, the Lacedemonians returned home, 

and dismissed their allies, this year just for the same reason 

as the year before, viz. because the Carnea were at hand: 
Kat αὐτοὶ ἀναχωρήσαντες καὶ τοὺς ξυμμάχους ἀφέντες (Κάρνεια 

γὰρ αὐτοῖς ἐτύγχανεν ὄντα) τὴν ἑορτὴν ἦγον. The Carnea 

having been kept the year before, August 24 to September 1, 

would be in course this year August 13—21, from the 7th to 
the 15th of the xith month. Everything therefore this year 

would be consistent with the state of the case in the same 

respects the year before. 

οἷν, 50. δὴ: ν Thid. 57-59. 4 Ibid. 60. τ Ibid. 61-74. 
5 Ibid. 75. 
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We may infer too that if the four months’ truce had not 
expired before August 7, the first of the Carnean month this 
year, it could not have been concluded earlier than the first 
of the seventh month, April 11, and very probably was even 
a month or two later; which would be more agreeable to the 

time actually assigned it by Thucydides, θέρους μεσοῦντος---- 
June or July. It is evident also that if the Carnean ferie 
this year were Aug. 13-21, the Carnean holidays at Sparta 
would be over long before the equinox: and that if there 

would be time the same year to take the field again, after 
the equinox, much more would there be after the Carnean 

hieromenia, not only at Sparta, but every where among 
their allies also; as Thucydides tells us there was": Τοῦ 
δ᾽ ἐπιγιγνομένου χειμῶνος ἀρχομένου εὐθὺς of Λακεδαιμόνιοι, ἐπειδὴ 

τὰ Κάρνεια ἤγαγον, ἐξεστράτευσαν κ', τ. λ. 

He tells us also that this year likewise the Argives made 
an incursion into the Epidaurian territory, during the Car- 

nean holidays at Sparta: Ἕως of Λακεδαιμόνιοι Κάρνεια ἢγονγ: 

but he does not say this was during their own Carnean holi- 
days, as it was the year before. Their own Carnea this year 
would begin August 3, and last until August 11 inclusive— 

and this expedition was probably undertaken on August 12, 
the day after their own were over, and the day before the 
Spartan began; and was still continuing August 19 — the 
first of the Carnean holidays at Sparta, and perhaps some 
days after also. 

v. Rule of the Carnea in the Syracusan Calendar ; and date 

of the Syracusan Carnea, B. C. 418. 

It has been seen * that Carneus was the name of the ninth 
month in the Syracusan calendar; and we may infer from 
this fact that the Carnea at Syracuse were celebrated in this 

ninth month. We have seen too that B. C. 413 the limits of 

this month were August 19 and September 17. We may 

presume then that the Carnea this year were celebrated at 

Syracuse, between these dates. And the knowledge of this 

fact may enable us to discover their rule in the calendar of 

Ἐν Bile ἃ Tbid. 76. Vv Ibid. 75. 
x Vol. ii. page 386 sqq. 390. 
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Syracuse, as one among the other calendars reducible to the 

Third Type of the Hellenic Octaéteris in general. 

We have already explainedy that there were probably 
from the first two Types of the Carnean Ennead, one which 
bore date August 19, and another which bore date Sept. 18, 

B.C. 1096. B.C. 542 corresponded to Cycle Ixx. 3 in each 
of these alike; but in the former the proper Carnean epoch 
for the time, July 28, would correspond to the 26th of the 

seventh month, Cycle i. 1, of the Third Type of the Octa- 
éteris in question; and in the latter, the proper epoch, 

August 27, would correspond to the 27th of the eighth 2. 
Let us then assume first of all, that the Carnean epoch as 
transferred to the Syracusan correction, Cycle i. 1, was fixed 

to the Luna 26 of the seventh month; and that the epoch 

itself, attached to the Luna 26 at first, was intended to follow 

it ever after, as in the Spartan correction of Type i, and in 
the Argive of Type iii. We have then, Hellenic Octaéteris, 

Type iii, 

Cycle xvii. 2, 26th of viith month, July τό, B.C. 413. 
Precession, 129 years .. Ae 24 

True Luna 26 .. ae .. August 9. 

And this being ten days earlier than the earliest date of the 
Carnea in the Syracusan calendar, which would be admis- 
sible that year, viz. August 19, it is clear that the Carnean 
epoch in the Syracusan calendar from B. C. 542 downwards 
could not have been the Luna 26th of the seventh month. 

Let us suppose then it was the Luna 27 of the eighth 
month. We have as before, Hellenic Octaéteris, Type ii, 

Cycle xvii. 2, Luna 27th of the viiith month, August 15, B. C. 413. 

Precession ἣν at ae a 24 
- ----ο--.-...-. 

True Luna 27th .. a τὰ .. September 8. 

And this would certainly fall within the limits of the Carnean 
month at Syracuse, August 19 and Sept. 17 the same year : 
and if the Carnean feriz were nine in number here, as at Sparta, 
they would have taken up the nine last days of this month 
itself, Sept. 8-16. It happens however that these last nine 

y Supra, 404. « Cf. supra, 407. and vol. iii. Appendix, Table iti. Ρ pra, 407 pp ) 
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days of the month Carneus, B.C. 413, at Syracuse, came 

within that period of the same month, of every day of which 

Thucydides has given an account; and if any of them had 

coincided with the Carnean holidays he could scarcely have 

failed to notice that coincidence. The very day of the cap- 
ture of Nikias, Carneus 27, Sept. 14, must have been the 

seventh of the Carnean feriz. 
We may therefore very probably conclude that there was 

something peculiar in the Carnean rule of the Syracusan 

calendar, compared with what it was in other Doric calendars 
of the same time, or before it; and we should be of opinion 

that this peculiarity consisted in two things—i. In its having 

borrowed the Carnean epoch, for the calendar of B.C. 542, 

from the second type of the Carnean Ennead, not from the 

first ; ii. In its having attached this epoch to a fixed solar, 
and a nominal lunar, date in its proper cycle, which did not 
follow the moon, but remained the same in terms perpetually. 

Let us then see whether these suppositions will explain the 

date of the Syracusan Carnea, B.C, 413. 
The proper Carnean ferie, Cycle lxx. 3, Type i. being 

August 27—Sept. 4, B.C. 542, it is observable that they 

would enter at that time partly into the eighth, and partly 
into the ninth, month of Cycle i. 1. of the third type of the 
Hellenic octaéteris in general; the first four would be the 
four last days of the eighth month, and the last five would be 

the first five of the ninth. The Syracusans therefore would 

have to decide whether they should give the name of Carneus 
to the eighth month, or to the ninth; and they might deter- 

mine in favour of the latter, because the greater part of the 
Carnean ἔθυε, B.C. 542, were falling in that, not in the 
other. The stated date however of the Carnean ferize in the 

calendar, from this time forward, being always from the 27th 
of the eighth month to the 5th of the ninth inclusive, the 

fifth of this ninth month, B.C. 413, was August 23, And 
August 23 was four days earlier than that time in the decur- 

sus of this month, from which we have in Thucydides a cir- 
cumstantial account of almost every day in it to the end. 
For his account begins on the 9th of Carneus, (Aug. 27) and 

extends down to the 27th, (Sept. 14) at least. There could 
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be no allusion in it therefore to the Carnean ferize, because 

they must have been over before it began. 
This is the only explanation of the Syracusan rule of the 

Carnea which we have to propose. The reader will judge of 
it for himself. We will observe further, that whatsoever was 

the rule of this kind at Syracuse, it was probably the same at 

Corinth, though we have no proof to produce that it actu- 
ally was. 

vi. On the Rule of the Carnea in the Calendar of Cyrene. 

We know from the testimony of Pindar and Callimachus# 
that the Carnean rule at Cyrene was derived from the Spar- 

tan; and it confirms this, that the proper Carnean epoch in 

the calendar of Cyrene appears to have been the Luna se- 

ptima, as much as in the Spartan >. 
The only case however of the actual celebration of the 

Carnea at Cyrene, which has come down to posterity, is that 
of the year of the birth of Carneades¢, which we considered 
in the first part of the present work. We assumed at that 

time that the date of the transition of the calendar of Cyrene 

into the Macedonian was B. C. 804; and if the Carnea was 

one of the principal solemnities of the Cyrenian calendar, it 
might contribute to the choice of that date for the purpose, 

that B.C. 304 stood at the distance of an even number of 
cycles of eight years, from B.C. 1096, the proper Carnean 
epoch; viz. 99 exactly. 

In the Spartan calendar, this year corresponded to Period 

11. 44. exeunte, in which the Carnean month would bear date 

August 7, and the Carnean feriz August 13-21 *. 

vii. Cycle of the Carnean Ennead, B.C. 240. 

It has been seen‘ that B.C. 240 was known at Sparta to 
have coincided with the end of one regular cycle of the Car- 

* See the scheme, supra, p. 420, adapted to Period i. 6. Cycle i. 6. and 
equally so for Period ii. 44. Cycle vii. 6. 

a Vol. iii. 570. Calendar of Cyrene. > Ibid. 565. 
ο Ibid. 577. 583. d Supra, 393. 
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nean Ennead, or the beginning of another; and it is easy to 
shew that such must have been the case. 

The interval from B.C. 1096 to B.C. 240 was 856 years, 

and these were=107 cycles of eight years exactly. By the 
original rule of the Carnea therefore, the 107th cycle would 

have expired on August 18, and the 108th bave begun on 

August 19, B.C. 240. The actual Carnean date even in the 

calendar of the time being, Period iii. 32 exeunte, was only 
six days later, August 25, as the following scheme will 
shew. 

Metonic Calendar of Sparta, Period iii. 32. Cycle it. 13. 

Month. Ex. B.C: Month. Ex. B.C. 

i Sept. 28 241 vii March 24 240 

τ ει. 28 3 viii April 23 12 

11 Nov. 26 ix | ‘May 22 

iv Dec. 26 6 x (Jane 21 15 

v Jan. 24 240 xiA July 20 

wi Hebe, 23. 10 xiB Aug. Τῇ 18 

Kile Sept 7. 

Carneus B Aug. 19 Ex. 18. 
B 7-15 25—Sept. 2. 

Carnean Feri, B. C. 240. 

This must consequently have been the cycle, of the expi- 
ration of which the ephor Lysander took advantage to carry 

into effect his scheme for getting rid of the king Leonidas. 
And August 18, the last day of this cycle, as coinciding that 
year with the Luna 30, on which there could be no moon, 

was probably the very day on which he revived the old rule 
of the observation de ccelo, necessary for his purpose *. 

* If it should be considered improbable that so accurate a reckoning of 
the Carnean cycle from its proper epoch, B. C. 1096, down to the time of 
this incident in the reign of Agis and Leonidas, could have been kept up 

at Sparta, it may be observed that there is no more difficulty in supposing 

this to have been the case with the Carnean Ennead at Sparta, than with 

the octaéteris of Minos, which must have been reckoned uninterruptedly 
in Crete from B.C. 1260 to B.C. 468, as we saw supra, Diss. ili. vol. iv. 

p- 548; or with the Panathenaic Ennead of Theseus, which must have been 
similarly reckoned at Athens, from B.C. 1206 to B. C. 566, at least, or as 
we shall see, we hope, hereafter, with the Pythian Ennead, which must 
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have been reckoned uninterruptedly at Delphi from B.C. 1222 to B.C. 

582. 
It is very observable that, according to Plutarch, supra, the sign which 

was supposed to intimate the displeasure of the gods with the kings, was 

shooting stars. What the ephors were accustomed to watch for, once in 

these eight years, was the phenomenon of shooting stars, in a clear sky, 

by night. Now in this fact we possess a singular confirmation of our as- 
sumption, that the cycle, which regulated this observation every eight years, 

was the Carnean Ennead, and the epoch of this Ennead was what we have 

assumed, August I9. 
The last day of any one of these cycles would be August 18, if the first 

was August 19; and the stated time of these observations of the stars, if 

made strictly between two cycles, would be August 18, reckoned according 

to the Greek rule of the noctidiurnal cycle, from sunset, August 17. We 

may assume therefore that its stated date, according to the Julian reckon- 

ing, was the night of August 17. 
Now it is well known to astronomers and meteorologists that there are 

two times in the year at present, at which the phenomenon of falling stars, 

or meteors, is of very common, and almost stated, and regular, occurrence, 

once in the month of August, and again in the month of November; but 
especially in the month of August, when it can be reckoned upon with 

much more certainty than in the month of November. ‘The common time 

of the appearance of this phenomenon in the month of August, at present, 

is the ninth, the tenth, and the eleventh, of that month; of which Sir John 

Herschell, in his Outlines of Astronomy (§ goo), observes, that in the night 
of each of these, the oth, the roth, and the rith of August, “ numerous 

large and bright shooting stars with trains are always sure to be seen.” 

Now the oth of August, new style, at present, is the 48th day from the 

summer solstice, assumed to be June 22, new style; and as the appearance 

of these phenomena, at stated times in the year, depends on the place of the 

earth at the time, in its revolution about the sun, we may assume that, if 

this phenomenon recurs at present with something like regularity 48 days 

after the summer solstice, it did the same in former times. Consequently, 

that meteors, such as are seen at present, on the night of the oth, or roth, 

or 11th of August, were always liable to be seen at the corresponding 

points of the earth’s revolution about the sun in former times. 
The custom in question, at Sparta, could not have been older than the 

institution of the ephorship, the ephors being the persons who thus sate in 

judgment upon the kings. And though the date of the institution of the 

ephorship is a doubtful point, the most probable conclusion is that it came 

into being in the reign of Theopompus, the king who was contemporary 

with the first Messenian war, B.C. 743 to 723. Let us assume that the 
ephorship, and with it this rule of state, both came into being about B.C. 
744, in the first year of Cycle v. of the third Carnean period. The mean 
vernal equinox of that time was falling March 30, and the true summer sol- 

stice July 1. Reckon on 47 days from July 1, and you come to August 17. 

At this period therefore in the history of the world, such phenomena as 
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those of meteors and shooting stars were to be looked for with as much 
certainty and as much regularity, on or about August 17 or 18, as they are 

now, on or about August 9 or 10. 

There can be little question that the origin of this rule of state at Sparta 

is ultimately to be traced to the observation of this particular phenomenon, 

just at the end of one Carnean Ennead, and the beginning of another ; 

though why that was construed in a manner so ominous for the kings, and 

when such a construction began to be put upon it, is another question. 

Allthat we are concerned with is the fact itself, and its date; that the phe- 

nomenon, if visible at all at this time, must have been so on or about the 

17th or 18th of August, and if watched for once in eight years, must 

have been so between two Carnean Enneads. 



DISSERTATION X. 

On the Hyakinthian or Amyclean Ennead. 

CHAPTER Tf 

Section 1._—On the rule of the Hyakinthia in the Spartan 

Calendar, from B.C. 592 downwards. 

The name of Hyakinthia was given to one of the best 

known and most illustrious of the solemnities observed in the 

ancient Sparta; and we have seen reason to conclude that 
this too had an Ennead, or octaéteric cycle, peculiar to itself, 

as old as its own institution, the proper name of which might 

be assumed either as that of the Hyakinthian, or as that of 
the Amyclean, indifferently. But in order to the discovery 
of the epoch of this more ancient cycle, and the rule of the 
Hyakinthia therein from the first, we must begin with ascer- 
taining, if possible, their rule in the octaéteric correction of 

later date; i.e. from B.C. 592 downwards. 
First then, the Hyakinthia, according to their proper rule 

in this cycle of later date, (i. 6. in the Spartan calendar, 

strictly so called,) appear to have been an annual observance. 

We may infer this fact, 1. from the testimony of Thucydides, 
where he was giving an account of the peace concluded be- 

tween the Lacedzemonians and the Athenians, in the eleventh 

year of the war, B. C. 421, not long after Elaphebolion 25a, 

that year >: Ὀμοῦνται δὲ ταῦτα οἵπερ καὶ τὰς ἄλλας σπονδὰς 

ὥμνυον ἑκατέρων. ἀνανεοῦσθαι δὲ κατ᾽ ἐνιαυτὸν Λακεδαιμονίους 

μὲν ἰόντας ἐς ᾿Αθήνας πρὸς τὰ Διονύσια. ᾿Αθηναίους δὲ ἰόντας ἐς 

Λακεδαίμονα πρὸς τὰ Ὑακίνθια. στήλην δὲ ἑκατέρους στῆσαι, τὴν 

ἃ y. 19, 20. 24. b Thid: 23: 
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μὲν ἐν Λακεδαίμονι παρ᾽ ᾿Απόλλωνι ἐν ᾿Αμυκλαίῳ, τὴν δὲ ἐν ᾿Αθή- 

vats ἐν πόλει παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηνᾷ. 

It was hereby stipulated that both parties should renew 
the obligations of the covenant every year, the Lacedemo- 
nians in Athens at the Dionysia, the Athenians in Sparta at 
the Hyakinthia. The Hyakinthia consequently must have 
been annual as much as the Dionysia *: and from the order 
in which both these solemnities are specified by name, it 

might probably be inferred that the Dionysia came round at 

Athens earlier in the year than the Hyakinthia at Sparta; 
and therefore if the former were a feast of the spring, the 

latter were probably one of the summer. 
1. From the testimony of Ovid: 

Nec genuisse pudet Sparten Hyakinthon, honosque 

Durat in hoc evi, celebrandaque more priorum 

Annua prelata redeunt Hyakinthia pompa. 

For this too proves that even in his time they were still 

celebrated, according to their ancient rule, and still every 
year. They must therefore have been annual from the first. 

Secondly, the stated month of the Hyakinthia in the 

Spartan calendar appears to have been that the name of 

which was ‘Exaroyevs—consequently the vith 4—answering 

in the Attic calendar to “ExatopBadv. ‘ExatopBevs’ μὴν παρὰ 

Λακεδαιμονίοις, ἐν ᾧ τὰ “Ὑακίνθια 8: from which gloss, it seems 

* The testimony of Thucydides in this respect is illustrated and con- 
firmed by that of Xenophon in two consecutive years also. First, B.C. 
393, in his account of the expedition of Agesilaus against Corinth, when 

he took the Lecheum |, returning directly after to Sparta, and celebrating 

the Hyakinthia, consequently those of B.C. 393. Secondly, in his ac- 

count of the next year, B.C. 392, the expedition against the Pirzeus at 

Corinth, followed by the loss of the Mora*. This Mora was intercepted 
and cut off by Iphicrates, as it was returning from escorting the Amycle- 
ans in the army of Agesilaus, part of the way, when going home to be 
ready for the Hyakinthia at Sparta, then at hand; consequently those of 

B.C. 392. We shall have occasion to consider the circumstances of this 

celebration hereafter ; in order to the illustration of the rule of the Isthmian 

games. 
1 Agesilaus, ii. § 17. cf. Hellenica, iv. iv. 1. 19. 
2 Agesilaus, ii. § 18, 19: Hellenica, iv. v. 1-18. 

¢ Metam. x. 217. 4 Vol. ii. 202. Spartan Calendar. 
© Hesychius. 
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to be a just inference, not only that the Spartan Hecatom- 
beus was the regular month of the Spartan Hyakinthia, but 
also that it was remarkable for nothing so much as this Hya- 
kinthian solemnity. It is necessarily implied at least by this 
relation of the Hyakinthia to the month Hecatombeus, that 
the stated season of this month in the natural year must 

have been that of the Hyakinthia also; and, if the proper 
site of this month was midsummer, the same must have been 

the case with that of the Hyakinthia. It was impossible that 
the Hyakinthia could have been of stated occurrence in the 

Spartan Hecatombeus, and yet have fallen out in the spring, 

in any month of that calendar which would have corre- 

sponded to Thargelion in the Attic, or April or May in the 

Julian: though this opinion has been entertained concerning 

them *. 
Thirdly, the Hyakinthia appear to have been celebrated 

for three days; as we learn from the testimony of a Lacede- 

* Thucydides mentions the Hyakinthia again!, in his account of the 
overtures made to the Lacedemonians by the Argives, in the xiith year of 

the war, ineunte, "Aya δὲ τῷ ἦρι εὐθὺς Tod ἐπιγιγνομένου θέρους 2. The pro- 

posed treaty was put off by the former for a time: and the Argives were 

told to go home, and come again, ’Es τὰ Ὑακίνθια τοὺς ὄρκους ποιησομέ- 

νους ὃ. And from this and the preceding laid together, Dodwell inferred 

that the Hyakinthia were celebrated in Thargelion. 

It follows certainly from these testimonies that they were later this year 

than the beginning of Thucydides’ chronological suinmer; viz. the vernal 

equinox. And so they would be, if they were celebrated in July. But as 

to their real time that year, according to Thucydides, no judgment could 

be formed about it without taking into consideration every thing which 

he relates, beginning at the time when these Argive ambassadors were still 

at Sparta 4, down to the conclusion of the treaty of alliance between the 

Athenians, Argives, Mantineans, and Eleans®; all which, it is evident, was 

regular and consecutive, beginning while these Argive deputies were still 

at Sparta®, and over before the time appointed for their coming again, 

i. e. the Hyakinthia. 

It may be collected too’, that the above treaty of alliance was probably 

concluded 30 days before the Olympia, which were in course this year 8. 

The Olympic feria, B.C. 420, (Olymp. xc,) were July 13-18. On this 

principle, all the particulars alluded to in Thucydides? had come to pass 

between the spring of his θέρος and July 13. 

ly. 41. 2 Ibid. 40. 3 Ibid. 41. 4ν. 42. ὅν. 42-48. 
ὕζν: 12: “ἢ: 7 Vv. 47. 8 ν. 49 564. 9 y. 40-48. 
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monian historian, Polycrates, quoted by Athenzeust: Πολυ- 
κράτης ἐν τοῖς Λακωνικοῖς ἱστορεῖ ὅτι τὴν μὲν τῶν “YaxwOiov 

θυσίαν οἱ Λάκωνες ἐπὶ τρεῖς ἡμέρας συντελοῦσι K,T.A. 

These three particulars of the rule of the ancient Hyakin- 
thia are all to which express testimony is on record at pre- 

sent. Each of them is to be understood of the rule de facto 
in the Spartan calendar, from B.C. 592 downwards. And 

they may be summed up in the three following propositions. 
i. That the Hyakinthia were an annual observance. 11. That 
they were celebrated every year in the month Hecatombeus. 

iii. That they lasted three days ; that is, the Hyakinthian feriz, 
or holidays, were three in number. But we do not yet know 
what these three days were; nor why the ceremony should 
have been attached to those three days in particular. And 
though we know of no positive testimony to this point, which 
would determine it at once; yet much light will be thrown 

upon it by the sequel of the passage just quoted from 

Athenezeus. 

Section Il.—-On the Calendar dates of the three Hyakinthian 

Ferie. 
lal n - “ c 

Πολυκράτης ἐν τοῖς Λακωνικοῖς ἱστορεῖ ὅτι τὴν μὲν TOV Ὕακιν- 

θίων θυσίαν οἱ Λάκωνες ἐπὶ τρεῖς ἡμέρας συντελοῦσι, καὶ διὰ τὸ 
, Ν ΄ \ A G / yo a 41 ἃ πένθος τὸ γενόμενον περὶ τὸν Ὑαἀκινθον οὔτε στεφανοῦνται ἐπὶ 

τοῖς δείπνοις, οὔτε ἄρτον εἰσφέρουσιν, ἀλλὰ πέμματαγ καὶ τὰ 
/ 3 / id Νὴ Ν χ Ν Ν a ’ A 

τούτοις ἀκόλουθα διδόασι, καὶ τὸν εἰς τὸν θεὸν παιᾶνα οὐκ ἀδουσιν, 
’ a IN las 

οὐδ᾽ ἄλλο τι τοιοῦτον εἰσάγουσιν οὐδὲν, καθάπερ ἐν Tals ἄλλαις 

θυσίαις ποιοῦσιν' ἀλλὰ μετ᾽ εὐταξίας πολλῆς δειπνήσαντες ἀπέρ- 

χονται. τῇ δὲ μέσῃ τῶν τριῶν ἡμερῶν γίνεται θέα ποικίλη καὶ παν- 
th , , ‘ / lal / Ν Υ 3 lal 

ἤγυρις ἀξιόλογος Kal μεγάλη. παῖδές τε yap κιθαρίζουσιν ἐν χιτῶ- 
5 ᾽ὔ \ \ >) Ν A ld ε “Ὁ / σιν ἀνεζωσμένοι, Kal πρὸς αὐλὸν ἄδοντες, πάσας ἅμα τῷ πλήκτρῳ 

τὰς χορδὰς ἐπιτρέχοντες, ἐν ῥυθμῷ μὲν ἀναπαίστῳ μετ᾽ ὀξέος δὲ 

τόνου τὸν θεὸν ἄδουσιν. ἄλλοι δ᾽ ἐφ᾽ ἵππων κεκοσμημένοι τὸ θέα- 

τρον διεξέρχονται. χοροί τε νεανίσκων παμπληθεῖς εἰσέρχονται, καὶ 

τῶν ἐπιχωρίων τινὰ ποιημάτων ἄδουσιν᾽ ὀρχησταί τε ἐν τούτοις 
3 , Ν ᾽ὔ, >! δον ἐν ἊΝ Ν > Ν \ Ἂν ION ἀναμεμιγμένοι τὴν κίνησιν ἀρχαϊκὴν ὑπὸ τὸν αὐλὸν καὶ τὴν ῳδὴν 

ποιοῦνται. τῶν δὲ παρθένων αἱ μὲν ἐπὶ κανάθρων, καμαρωτῶν ξυλί- 
« / fe lal ͵ « ἐ 5) rez) νων ἁρμάτων, φέρονται πολυτελῶς κατεσκευασμένων, al δ᾽ ἐφ 

« ΄, c / pb] / 4 ef Jae) / 

ἁμίλλαις ἁρμάτων ἐζευγμένων πομπεύουσιν, ἅπασα δ᾽ ἐν κινήσει 

t iv. 17. τυ Cf. supra, page 337, the πέλανοι at Kyzicus. ἢ } page 537: y 
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καὶ χαρᾷ τῆς θεωρίας ἡ πόλις καθέστηκεν. ἱερεῖά TE παμπλήθη θύ- 

ovot τὴν ἡμέραν ταύτην, καὶ δειπνίζουσιν οἱ πολῖται πάντας τοὺς 

γνωρίμους καὶ τοὺς δούλους τοὺς ἰδίους. οὐδεὶς δ᾽ ἀπολείπει τὴν 

θυσίαν, ἀλλὰ κενοῦσθαι συμβαίνει τὴν πόλιν πρὸς τὴν θέαν. 

From the first part of this description it might be inferred 
that this ceremony of the Hyakinthia at Sparta had a special 

reference to the memory of Hyakinthus; and was in fact an 
annual repetition of the πένθος τὸ γενόμενον περὶ τὸν Ὑάκιν- 

θον: and it must be admitted that the external appearance 

of the first day, according to this account, was in character 
with such a reference; and wore a certain air of gravity 
or sadness proper for an occasion of mourning. Upon 

this question of the connection of the institution with the 
Hyakinthus of classical fable, we may have an opportunity 
of speaking hereafter. We are bound indeed, on the faith 

of the preceding statement, to infer that there must have 
been some connection between the ceremony and the name 
and memory of Hyakinthus; and that some of its character- 
istics externally must have been conformed thereto. But if 
the sole object of the institution had been to perpetuate the 

memory, and to mourn for the death, of Hyakinthus, it could 

have been nothing from the first either more or less than an 

annual parentalial ceremony; in which case, according to 
the Greek rule of the celebration of rites and ceremonies in 

honour of the manes of the dead*, it must have begun at 

night, and have been celebrated principally in the night: 
whereas it is clear, from the preceding account of it, that, 

according to its original and prescriptive rule, it was cele- 

brated in the day time *. 

* Nor is there any allusion to the Hyakinthia in classical antiquity, 

which would give any countenance to the supposition that they might 

have been celebrated in the night, except the following, in the Helene of 

Euripides, 1465 sqq. 

Ἦ που κόρας ἂν ποταμοῦ 

παρ᾽ οἶδμα Λευκιππίδας, ἢ πρὸ ναοῦ 

Παλλάδος ἂν λάβοις, 

χρόνῳ ξυνελθοῦσα χοροῖς 

ἢ κώμοις Ὑακίνθου, 

νυχίαν εὐφροσύναν, 

x Cf. our Fasti Catholici, i. 181 ἢ. 
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But, in the next place, it is plainly implied in the preced- 

ing description, that whatsoever might have been the exter- 

nal characteristics of the first day of the solemnity, the se- 
cond or middle day at least exhibited no such appearances : 

Ty δὲ μέσῃ τῶν τριῶν ἡμερῶν γίνεται θέα ποικίλη Kat πανήγυρις 

ἀξιόλογος καὶ μεγάλη. There could have been no holiday in 

the Spartan calendar, if this second day of the Hyakinthia 
was not one; if the music, the songs, the dances, the pro- 

cessions, the sacrifices, the banquets and entertainments of 

this day did not make it one. On the contrary, it is abun- 
dantly clear from the account of this day, that it was the 

most festive and joyous for the whole Spartan community in 
the entire year. Of no day in the calendar, so far as we 

know, but this could it have been affirmed with truth, 

ἽΑπασα ἐν κινήσει, Kal χαρᾷ τῆς θεωρίας, ἡ πόλις καθέστηκεν---- 

Οὐδεὶς δ᾽ ἀπολείπει τὴν θυσίαν, ἀλλὰ κενοῦσθαι συμβαίνει τὴν 

πόλιν πρὸς τὴν θέαν : 1. 6. Sparta was emptied of its inha- 
bitants on these occasions—which is understood, as soon as 

it is known that the Hyakinthia were celebrated at Amycle, 
and Amycle was two miles distant from Sparta. On no day 

but this was there so much to be seen, and so much curiosity 
to see it: so much freedom of intercourse among all orders 

and ranks of persons, and such indiscriminate hospitality, 

ov ἐξαμιλλησάμενος 

τρόχῳ τέρμονα δίσκου 

ἔκανε Φοῖβος, τᾷ Λακαίνᾳ γᾷ 

δὲ βούθυτον ἁμέραν 

ὁ Διὸς εἶπε σέβειν γόνος. 

But even here the proper day of Hyakinthus, (instituted by command of 
Apollo himself,) is called βούθυτος ἁμέρα : which is not the language in 

which Euripides would have spoken of a parentalial ceremony, or ἐνάγισμα, 

properly so called. The χοροὶ and the κῶμοι too, styled in this passage 
those of Hyakinthus, would be incompatible with the description of any 
thing but a festival of some kind. If night is alluded to in the νυχίαν 

εὐφροσύναν, also mentioned, it is because even the ἑορταὶ, or feasts of the 

Greeks, properly so called, were παννυχίδες, beginning in the evening after 

sunset, and lasting all night. 
And this may be the reason why Jerome, Contra Jovinianum, 1. Opp.iv. 

Pars ii. col. 186 a, seems to designate the Hyakinthia as a ceremony of the 
night: Victis Lacedemoniis, et quodam tempore nocturna sacra celebran- 
tibus que vocabantur Hyakinthina &c. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. εἴ 
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from which the slaves and menials themselves were not 
excepted—so that the Spartan Hyakinthia were so far ¢heir 
Saturnalia—dermvitovew of πολῖται πάντας τοὺς γνωρίμους καὶ 

τοὺς δούλους τοὺς ἰδίους. It was no doubt this day, and the 
ceremonial of this day, which rendered the Hyakinthia in 
the eyes of strangers the most striking of the observances of 

the Spartans; and gave name to the month Hecatombeus, 
as the month of the Hyakinthia in particular. It is clear 
therefore that the first part of the above description of Poly- 
crates, so far as it might seem to be an account of the so- 

lemnity in general, must be received with some qualification. 

The first day of the ceremony might have been characterised 
by a certain appearance of melancholy, which would have 

been suitable for an occasion of mourning ; but the second 
could not possibly have been so, nor, for any thing which 

appears in the account, the third. 

Again, it may be collected from the above description, that 

the dances and songs, and we may presume the music, which 
still made part of the ceremonial of this day in the time of 
Polycrates, were archaic or antique of their kind; 1. e. 

characteristic of an wra long since passed, and presenting 
the same kind of contrast with the improvements of later 

times in these respects, as the songs and dances of the Sali, 
of the age of Numa, may be supposed to have done with those 
of the time of Augustus. The explanation of this no doubt 
is, that the proper ceremonial of this day, as a stated part of 

that of the Hyakinthia in general, was of very ancient date. 

It had been ordered and prescribed at a period of very remote 
antiquity, when everything might have been in character with 
the time; and having been kept up since by an uninterrupted 

observance, it was naturally nothing more nor less in the 
time of Polycrates than a memento of an age long gone by, 

with everything most proper and peculiar to it. 
Again, it may be inferred from the same account that, 

whatsoever besides might have been proposed by the institu- 
tion of this solemnity, its principal end and design must have 
been to do honour to Apollo. Even the ceremonial of the 
first day must have had that object in view, if the Pan, for 
special reasons, was purposely suppressed on that day; for the 
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Pzean, as every one knows, was the proper name of the ὕμνος, 

or hymn, to Apollo in particular: and if there were special 

reasons for suppressing that part of the regular service in 

honour of Apollo on this first day, it is implied thereby that 
but for those reasons, it must have been observed on this 

day, as much as on any other; while as to the ceremonial of 

the second day—the songs, the music, the dances, and all its 

other distinctive peculiarities, it is expressly said, were in 

honour of “The god,” i.e. of Apollo. It follows, that while 

the whole of the ceremony in some sense or other was intended 

to be in honour of Apollo, this second day must have been 

so in a manner peculiar to itself. The first day was sacred 

to him too, but not so exclusively that the memory of Hyakin- 

thus might not appear to be dividing it with him, and im- 
parting to this one day an air of melancholy and dejection, 

which it could not have derived from its relation to Apollo. 
Nothing of this kind however was to be discovered in the 

second day. It belonged entirely to Apollo, and its external 
appearance was consistent with that relation. Nothing re- 

served, nothing forbidding, nothing melancholy, much less 

funereal, would have been in character with that day, and 
nothing sad was to be discovered upon it. It was totally 
and entirely an holiday, as became the day sacred to Apollo 
in particular. 

Of all the inferences then, relating to this ancient Spartan 
observance, which might be certainly or probably derived 

from the preceding account, one of the most reasonable 

would be this—That while the whole of the Hyakinthian 

solemnity must have been intended more or less in honour of 
Apollo, the rites and ceremonies of the second day must 

have been eminently and exclusively so. There must have 
been some special reason which connected Apollo with the 
middle day of the solemnity, more closely than with either 
of the other two. And if that is a just and legitimate infer- 
ence from such premises, it is very important to the discovery 
of the calendar date of the ceremony. The Hyakinthian 
feriz being three in number, and no more, we collect from 

this description that if any one of these three was more 
sacred to Apollo than another, it must have been the second ; 
and knowing as we do that, from the time of Philammon of 

Ff2 
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Delphi, and of the institution of the Pythian Ennead, B.C. 
1222, one day of the month became more sacred to Apollo 
than the rest, and assuming only that the Hyakinthian insti- 
tution at Sparta was not so old as the Pythian at Delphi, we 

draw from both these facts together the inference to which 
they so naturally lead; viz. that the second of the Hyakin- 
thian ferize, which in its own solemnity appears to have been 

so peculiarly sacred to Apollo, was in all probability that 

particular day of the calendar which, since the time of the 

Pythian institution, had become in the estimation of the 
Greeks the day sacred to Apollo. And this day having been 
the seventh of the month, it follows that the second of the 

Hyakinthian ferize also must have been the seventh of the 
month; and therefore the first must have been the sixth, and 

the third must have been the eighth. In other words, the 
calendar dates of the Hyakinthian ferize, at the first institu- 
tion of that solemnity, were the sixth, the seventh, and the 

eighth of the proper lunar or the proper solar month. 

This conclusion we shall proceed to confirm by actual proofs 

of the fact. 

Section III].—On the Calendar Dates of the Hyakinthian 

Feri, and on their relation to the moon, B. C. 479. 

It has been seeny that B. C. 479, in the year of the battle 

of Platzea, the Hyakinthia were celebrated at Sparta on the 
27th, the 28th, and the 29th, of the Spartan Hecatombeus, 

or the Attic Hecatombeon, the Julian July 30, 31, and 

August 1, respectively ; and this fact at first sight appears 
contradictory to the conclusion to which we have just come, 
that the calendar dates of the Hyakinthian feriz must have 

been the sixth, the seventh, and the eighth of the solar or 

lunar month. 
But that even such a contradiction might turn out to be 

after all more seeming than real, could not be considered im- 

possible by any one who reflected on the peculiar anomaly 
which lunar and solar time, in that particular combination 
to which we give the name of the octaéteric cycle, in the 
nature of things, were liable to exhibit, It was a necessary 

consequence of such a combination, that, if a given lunar 

¥ Vol. i. page 409 sqq. 
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term continued true to itself, it must differ more and more 

with the course of time, from a given solar one. This law 

was well known and understood by the Greeks from the time 
of Solon downwards; and allowance being made for it in the 
administration of the two systems, its practical operation and 
effect in every type of the cycle, from the time of Solon 

downwards, are seen to have been the same, viz. that whenso- 

ever the true relation of a particular observance to lunar 

time, for special reasons, required to be constantly kept in 

view, the original calendar date of the observance was cyclical, 

1. 6. 1t rose with successive cycles from one solar term to 

another, it was never stationary in terms of the calendar for 

more than eight years at a time. On this principle, it is 
easy to see that if a given lunar date, at the beginning of an 

octaéteric period of 160 years, set out on a given solar one at 
the beginning of the month, towards the close of the period 

it must be found coinciding with some solar term at the 
end. 

Now B.C. 479, the year of the battle of Platea, was the 

114th year of the proper Period of the first Type of the Hel- 

lenic Octaéteris, Cycle xv. 2; and in the 114th year of the 

octaéteric Period, the Lunar Precession (the advance of true 

mean lunar time, on nominal lunar or calendar solar time) 

amounted to 21 days exactly 2—and consequently the seat of 

the true Luna prima being the 22d of the month, that 
of the true Luna sexta was the 27th, and that of the true 

Luna septima was the 28th, and that of the true Luna octava 

was the 29th. It follows that in the year of Platza, the 27th, 
the 28th, and the 29th of Hecatombeus, in the Spartan ca- 

lendar of the time being, were the seats of the true Luna 6, 

and 74, and 8a, respectively: and consequently, these three 

solar terms of that time being the calendar dates of 

the three Hyakinthian feriz, the lunar dates of these three 

feriz at the same time also must have been the 6a, the 7a, 

and the 84 respectively *. 

* This has been proved by calculation, B. C. 479; see supra, Vol. i. 
page 412. The date of the mean full moon of August that year at 
Sparta was determinable by calculation to August 8, 23h. 47m. 45s.; 

Z Vol. i. page 42. 
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The inference from these facts is obvious; viz. that the 

three Hyakinthian feriz in the first instance must have been 

three lunar, not three solar, terms; and these three lunar 

terms the Luna sexta, the Luna septima, and the Luna oc- 

tava: which having been transferred from their proper calen- 

dar to the octaéteric, B. C. 592, and retaining their proper 

relation to the moon in that calendar ever after, B.C. 479 

were necessarily falling where, from contemporary testimony 

to the matter of fact, they are actually seen to have been; viz. 

on the 27th, the 28th, and the 29th of their proper month. 

Section 1V.—On the original Epoch of the Hyakinthia ; and 
on the date of their institution. 

The testimony to the rule of the Hyakinthia, extant at 

present, is to be understood first and properly of the rule in 

the Octaéteric Correction, or in the subsequent Metonic one, 

of the Spartan calendar; and as the former came into being 

B.C. 592, we must go back to that year, to discover the 

Julian date to which the first of the Hyakinthian feri, the 
Luna sexta, was attached at the epoch of the Correction. 

Now the stated Julian date of the seventh month in the 

first year of the first cycle of the Octaéteris of Type 1. (whe- 

ther the Attic Hecatombeon or the Spartan Hecatombeus) 

being July 15, and in that year of the cycle the first day of 
any of the months being true to the moon; if Hecatombeus 
was the Hyakinthian month in this correction, the Julian 
date of the first of the Hyakinthian feriz, the true mean 

Luna sexta, in the first year of the first Period and the first 

Cycle of the proper Octaéteric Correction of the Spartan 

calendar, must have been July 20. 
Now this is an important step towards the discovery of the 

epoch of the Hyakinthian institution itself. For as this in- 

stitution was much older among the Spartans than their 

octaéteric correction, B.C. 592, we cannot hesitate to con- 

clude that, if it had a stated lunar date in the first year of 

this correction, it must have had the same in its proper ca- 

from which we obtain the mean new moon last before, July 25, 5h. 25 m. 

448.; and consequently the 6th, the 7th, and the 8th of that moon July 

30, 31, and August 1, respectively—the Julian dates of Hecatombeus 27, 
28, 29, respectively, Cycle xv. 2. of the Spartan calendar also. 
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lendar before. Its date in this correction, and at this time, 

must have been its proper date in some older and preexisting 
calendar—transferred to this octaéteric correction just at this 
point of time. And if there was a proper Hyakinthian epoch, 
before and up to this point of time, there must have been a 
proper lunar Hyakinthian calendar before and up to this 

point of time. And if there was a proper lunar Hyakinthian 

calendar up to this time, no one can hesitate to conclude 
that it must have been an octaéteric one of its kind. The 

analogy of the Pythiau, the Carnean, and even the Parthenian 

institution, can leave no doubt that, if a proper lunar calen- 

dar came into existence along with the Hyakinthian institu- 
tion, as one did with each of those, it must have been an En- 

nead of some kind or other. 
Here then it is proper to observe that, if there was a proper 

Ennead, by which the Hyakinthian solemnity was regulated 
from the first, and if the proper Hyakinthian epoch, trans- 
ferred from this Ennead, B. C. 592, to the octaéteric cor- 

rection of the Spartan calendar, then coming into being, was 

the Luna sexta of the seventh month, and the Julian date 

of the Luna sexta of the seventh month in that correction, at 

that time, was July 20; the Julian date of the proper Hya- 

kinthian epoch in its own Ennead, just at the same point of 

time, must have been July 20 too: from which it will follow, 
that 160 years before it must have been July 19—and 320 
years before it must have been July 18—and so on. 
We have often had occasion to explain that though the 

period of the ἀποκατάστασις in the octaéteric cycle is a term 
of 160 years, yet even at the end of that number of years 

the same lunar date does not return to the same Julian one, 

but to the next above 108; so that in bringing down a suc- 

cession of cycles and periods of this kind from a given lunar 
epoch to the same perpetually, it is necessary to raise the 
Julian epoch of the succession one day at the end of each, 

and, in tracing it backwards, (the lunar epoch remaining the 

same in terms perpetually,) to lower the Julian epoch one 
day at the beginning of each. 

On this principle, if the regular lunar epoch of the Hya- 

kinthian ferize, both in the octaéteric correction of the Spar- 

a See Vol. i. page 40. 
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tan calendar, and in its own Ennead, B.C. 592, was the Luna 

sexta, and the proper Julian date of the Luna sexta at that 

time was July 20, then 160 years before, B. C. 752, the lunar 

epoch being still the Luna sexta, the Julian must have been 

July 19; 320 years (two periods of 160 years) before, B.C. 
912, the lunar epoch remaining still the same, the Julian 
must have been July 18; 480 years (three periods of 160 

years) before, B. C. 1072, the lunar epoch being still the 

Luna sexta, the Julian must have been July 17. If then the 

Hyakinthian Ennead was just 160 years, or one period, old 
B.C. 592, its epoch must have been July 19, the Luna sexta, 

B.C. 752: if just 320 years or two periods old, it must have 
been July 18, the Luna sexta, B.C. 912; if just 480 years 
or three periods old, it must have been July 17, the Luna 
sexta, B.C. 1072. 

The question then which necessarily suggests itself here 

is, How far back the Hyakinthian institution may be sup- 
posed to have gone beyond the date of the correction of the 
calendar at Sparta, 6.0. 592? In answer to which we may 
observe that evidence is extant that it was older at Sparta 

than the last year of the second Messenian war, B.C. 668, 

and older than the tenth year of the first, B.C. 733; but no 
evidence is anywhere extant that it was older than the return 

of the Heraclidz: nor, in fact, if it took its rise among the 

Spartans, (that branch of the family of the Heraclidee which 
settled in Laconia,) and was characteristic of them in parti- 

cular, from the nature of the case, could it have been older at 

Sparta than the return of the Heraclidee. 

But the date of this return, as determined by that of the 
Carnean Ennead, which arose out of it, being B.C. 1097; 

the date of the Hyakinthian institution, even if as old as 
B.C. 1072, would still be 25 years later than the return of 
the Heraclidz, and the settlement of the Spartans in Laco- 

nia. And, assuming that it was actually instituted B.C. 1072, 
and the Hyakinthian ferize were actually attached at that 
time to the Luna sexta, the Luna septima, and the Luna 
octava, July 17, 18, and 19 respectively, then these lunar 
terms remaining ever after the same, at the end of one period 
of 160 years, B. C. 912, their Julian dates would be July 18, 

19, and 20; at the end of two periods, B. Ὁ. 752, these dates 
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would be July 19, 20, and 21; at the end of three, Β. Ο. 592, 

they would begin to be July 20, 21, and 22—as they appear 

to have been de facto at this very time—if at least they were 
now transferred from their own cycle to that of the lunar 
corrrection of the Spartan calendar just coming into being. 

For these were the three Julian terms which corresponded to 
the Luna sexta, the Luna septima, and the Luna octava of 
the seventh month, Period i. 1. Cycle i. 1. of that correction, 

July 20, 21, and 22, B.C. 592: and if to the Luna sexta, 

septima, and octava of the seventh month, to the Luna sexta, 

septima, and octava of the month Hecatombeus; and if of 

the month Hecatombeus, to the Luna sexta, septima, and 

octava of the proper Hyakinthian month in the Spartan ca- 
lendar, from the date of the correction downwards. 

Szction V.—On the historical occasion of the institution of 

the Hyakinthia. 

It could scarcely be required from us that we should pro- 

duce proof from testimony of the actual institution of the 

Hyakinthia, at so remote a point of time as B.C. 1072: and 
yet no one could reasonably object to such a contingency 

a priori that it was anything incredible. There is no limit to 
the possible date of an institution like this, but what is pre- 
scribed by the nature of the case; viz. that, if it was in- 
tended from the first in honour of Apollo, it could not have 
been older than the institution of the Pythian Ennead, and 

the introduction of the name and worship of Apollo among 
the Greeks, both which, as we hope to see hereafter, came 
into being together, B.C. 1222. 

An allusion however to a particular incident in ancient 

Spartan history is found in Pindar; which, along with the 
commentary of the scholia upon it, is calculated to illustrate 
in the first place the motive to the institution, or the occa- 

sion out of which it arose, and in the next place, through 

the light which it throws upon the occasion, the date of the 
institution also. 

Tim τῶν πάρος, ὦ μάκαιρα Θήβα, 

καλῶν ἐπιχωρίων μάλιστα θυμὸν τεὸν 

εὔφρανας 

ἢ Δωρίδ᾽ ἀποικίαν ἁνίκ᾽ ὀρθῷ 
a” > ‘ ~~ 

ἔστασας ἐπὶ σφυρῷ 
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Λακεδαιμονίων, ἔλον δ᾽ ᾿Αμύκλας 
Αἰγεῖδαι σέθεν ἔκγονοι 

μαντεύμασι ΠυθίοιςὉ ; 

On which the commentary of the scholiast is as follows: 
Αἰγείδας viv οὐκ ἂν εἴη λέγων τοὺς ᾿Αθηναίους" περὶ yap Θηβῶν 

ὁ λόγος" καὶ εἰσὶν Αἰγεῖδαι φατρία Θηβαίων, ἀφ᾽ ἧς ἧκόν τινες εἰς 
/ i? Va 3 “ x ? ~ / 

Σπάρτην Λακεδαιμονίοις βοηθήσοντες ἐν τῷ πρὸς ᾿Αμυκλαεῖς TOAE- 

μῳ, ἡγεμόνι χρησάμενοι ιμομάχῳ, ὃς πρῶτος μὲν πάντα τὰ πρὸς 

πόλεμον διέταξε Λακεδαιμονίοις, μεγάλων δὲ παρ᾽ αὐτοῖς ἠξιώθη 

τιμῶν" καὶ τοῖς “ακινθίοις δὲ ὁ χαλκέος αὐτοῦ θώραξ προτίθεται: 

τοῦτον δὲ Θηβαῖοι ὅπλον ἐκάλουν. ταῦτα ἱστορεῖ καὶ ᾿Αριστοτέλης 

ἐν τῇ Λακώνων πολιτείᾳ. ἔνιοι δέ φασι τὸν Πίνδαρον νῦν μὴ τοῦ 
Ν A val / iy Ν fal Ν 

πρὸς Αμυκλαεῖς πολέμου μνημονεύειν, μηδὲ τῶν σὺν Τιμομάχῳ 

Αἰγειδῶν, ἀλλὰ τῶν σὺν τοῖς “Ἡρακλείδαις εἰς Πελοπόννησον 

κατελθόντων, ὧν ᾿Αριστόμαχος 6 Ἀλεάδα καὶ Κλεάδας ὁ Ὕλλου 

ἡγοῦντο. καὶ γὰρ τότε Θήβηθεν ἥκειν τοῖς Δωριεῦσι τοὺς ἁψαμέ- 
a , 5 ΄ Ἂς a 5 , Ξ ἊΝ DS Ν 

νους τῆς καθόδου Αἰγείδας μετὰ τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων: εἶναι δὲ τοὺς 

Θήβηθεν Αἰγείδας τὸ ἀνέκαθεν ᾿Αθηναίους. δυεῖν οὖν ἀποστάσεων 

ἐκ τῆς τῶν Αἰγειδῶν τῶν Θηβαίων φατρίας εἰς Σπάρτην γεγονυιῶν, 

ἔργον ἀποφήνασθαι ποτέρας ὃ Πίνδαρος νῦν μνημονεύει. μήποτε 

δὲ τῆς δευτέρας. ᾿Αριστοτέλης γάρ φησιν ὅτι πολεμοῦντες οἱ Λά- 
τὸ cal «ε >) / Os fal Ἂν > / 

κωνες Αμυκλαεῦσιν, ws ἐπύθοντο παρὰ θεοῦ τοὺς Αἰγείδας συμ- 

μάχους λαβεῖν, εἰς ᾿Αθήνας ἐπορεύοντο’ καταλύσαντες δὲ ἐν 

Θήβαις, εὐωχουμένης τῆς τῶν Αἰγειδῶν φατρίας ἐκλήθησαν" ἀκούσαν- 
ἊΝ Ν a 2) / Tate / , a 3 / 

τες (δὲ) μετὰ δεῖπνον εὐχομένου τοῦ ἱερέως διδόναι τοῖς Αἰγείδαις 

τοὺς θεοὺς τὰ ἀγαθὰ, καὶ ξυμβαλόντες τὸν χρησμὸν, ἐντεῦθεν ἔλα- 

βον τὴν ξυμμαχίαν *, 

* There is another passage in these scholia which ought to be compared 

with the preceding ; the comment on Pyth. v. g6— 

To δ᾽ ἐ- 
\ ΄ Sse , 

μὸν γαρυεν T ἀπὸ Σπαρ- 

τας ἐπήρατον κλέος, 

ὅθεν γεγενναμένοι 

ἵκοντο Θήρανδε φῶ- 
> "Α' » ‘ , τες Αἰγεΐδαι ἐμοὶ marepes— 

Θέλει δεῖξαι τὸν ᾿Αρκεσίλαον τὸ γένος κατάγοντα ἀπὸ τῶν Ἡρακλειδῶν. 

διτταὶ δὲ αἱ τῶν Θήβηθεν Αἰγειδῶν εἰς Σπάρτην ἀφίξεις" προτέρα μὲν ἡ σὺν 

τοῖς Δωριεῦσι καὶ ᾿Αριστοδήμῳ, fs μέμνηται [Ἔφορος ἐν τῇ πρώτῃ λέγων" 

Ὕλλον καὶ τοὺς ἄλλους, τοὺς ἀποτυχόντας τῆς ἐπὶ τὴν Σπάρτην στρατείας. 

Ὁ Isthmia, vii. 1-22. 
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ἐπερωτᾷν τὸν θεὸν τίνας τῶν Ἑλλήνων ποιήσονται πρὸς τὴν κάθοδον ξυμμά- 

χους" τὸν δὲ ἀνελεῖν τοὺς ὑπὸ Ἡρακλέους εὐεργετηθέντας, πρώτους δὲ τούτους 

κελεῦσαι Αἰγείδας παρακαλεῖν. ὑπολαμβάνοντας δὲ ταῦτα εὐλόγως προστετα- 

χέναι τὸν θεὸν ἐλθεῖν εἰς τὰς ᾿Αθήνας πρῶτον, εἰδότας Θησέα τὸν Αἰγέως 
μέγιστα πάντων ὑφ᾽ Ἡρακλέους εὐεργετημένον, εὖ δὲ ἔχειν τὴν μαντείαν 

νομίζοντας, (καὶ) πρώτους τοὺς Θησέως ἀπογόνους ἐκάλουν (δεῖν καλεῖν), τοῦ 

τῆς καθόδου μὴ διαμαρτεῖν. ἔπειτά φασι τὸν ᾿Αριστόδημον διὰ τῆς Βοιωτίας 

πορευόμενον καταλαβεῖν θύοντάς τινας τῶν Θηβαίων παρὰ τὴν ὁδὸν, καὶ τοῦ 

κήρυκος ἀκούσαντα τοῖς Αἰγείδαις εὐχομένου τὰ ἀγαθὰ, λαβεῖν περὶ τῆς μαν- 

τείας ἔννοιαν, καὶ νομίσαντα (corr. νομίσαι) δεῖν, ἐπειδὴ τοὺς ᾿Αθήνηθεν Αἰγεί- 

δας πρώτους παρακαλοῦντες διημάρτανον, τοὺς ἐκ τῶν Θηβῶν ξυμμάχους 

μετελθεῖν προτέρους. κατὰ τύχην δὲ ταύτῃ τῇ στρατείᾳ τῶν Ἡρακλειδῶν τὴν 

Πελοπόννησον κατασχόντων, ἡγοῦντο τὸ μαντεῖον εἰρῆσθαι περὶ τῶν ἐν Θήβαις 

Αἰγειδῶν. ἑτέρα δὲ ἡ σὺν Τιμομάχῳ, ἐν ᾧ πρὸς ᾿Αμυκλαεῖς Λακεδαιμονίοις 

καθειστήκει πόλεμος. τινὲς δὲ Αἰγέα, ἀφ᾽ οὗ ἡ τῶν Αἰγειδῶν ἐν Θήβαις φατρία 

τοὔνομα ἔλαβε, Σπαρτὸν εἶναι τῶν ἀπὸ Κάδμου. 

This account professes to be taken from Ephorus; and even this reco- 

gnises two occasions on which these AXgide rendered an essential service 

to the Heraclidze; one, at the return of the whole body, the other, in the 

war of a part of them (the Spartans) with the people of Amycle; and this 

latter that in which Timomachus took the lead. Yet this account as given 

by Ephorus does not appear to have been so true to the actual course of 

things as that of Aristotle, supra, in his Λακώνων πολιτεία. According to 

the former, the AZgide on both occasions must have come from Thebes ; 

but the truth seems to have been that the Aigide who assisted the Hera- 
clidee on the first occasion, (that of the return,) came from Athens—those 

who assisted these Spartans, on the second occasion, in the war with 

the Amycleans, came from Thebes. That the Athenians did assist the 

Heraclide on their final attempt to return, we have the testimony of 

Tyrteeus 2— 

Οἷσιν ἅμα προλιπόντες ᾿Ερινεὸν ἠνεμόεντα 

εὐρεῖαν Πέλοπος νῆσον ἀφικόμεθα. 

Ephorus too appears to have confounded the discovery of the Aigide at 

Thebes, and the manner in which it was made, with the circumstances of 

the first application to them at Athens. In other respects the tradition 

relating to this discovery would be an internal argument of the truth of 

either account. For, as we have seen from the Dissertation on the Par- 

thenian Ennead, there was an annual festival at Thebes, called the 

Δαφνηφορία, the date of which was the 7th of the primitive Thoth, or 

primitive Gamelion—which might have been going on when the Spartan 

messengers were passing through Thebes, on either of these occasions. 

B.C. 1072 however, Aira cyc. 2935, the 7th of the primitive Thoth was 
falling on May 21—and supposing that to have been the time and occa- 

sion actually meant by the tradition, between this day and July 17, the 

2 Fragm. v. Cf. Strabo, viii. 5. 184 ὁ. 
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We learn from these explanations that there was a parti- 
cular Φατρία, or Φρατρία, at Thebes, (a gens or family,) older 

there than the return of the Heraclidz, yet which came ori- 
ginally from Athens, and was called Αἰγεῖδαι, i.e. the descend- 

ants of Algeus; consequently through Theseus, (the only son 

of Aigeus known to history,) and the sons of Theseus. The- 

seus himself, by Homer and Hesiod, is styled Αἰγείδης--- 

Θησέα τ᾽ Αἰγείδην, ἐπιείκελον ἀθανάτοισιν“. 

And as Theseus had several sons, all of whom, as well as 

himself, when he was dispossessed of the monarchy by Mene- 

sthes, B.C. 12024, were compelled to migrate for a time 
from Athens, it is not improbable that some of them might 
settle at Thebes, and become the founders of a family there, 

called after them that of the Adgide ; nor that, if they did, 
some of this family, on two several occasions, might be the 

means of rendering an important service to the Heraclide— 

once, to the whole body, at the time of their last attempt to 

return, and again, to the Spartan division of the entire body, 
in the reduction and conquest of Amycle. 
We observe too that though the Scholiast at first thought 

it doubtful to which of these two occasions the allusion in 

Pindar was to be referred, yet he came to the conclusion at 
last that it must have been the second ; as indeed the text of 
Pindar clearly implies, by restricting it to the capture of 
Amycle— 

Ἕλον δ᾽ ᾿Αμύκλας 
Αἰγεῖδαι σέθεν ἔκγονοι.-- 

And Pindar’s testimony in this respect was confirmed by 
Aristotle’s, "Ev τῇ Λακώνων πολιτείᾳ, with the addition of some 
further circumstantial particulars, which do not appear in 

first of the Hyakinthian ferize, there would still be an interval of 57 days 

to account for every thing which might have intervened between the appli- 

cation to the Avgide at Thebes, and the institution of the Hyakinthia, 
B. C. 1072, including the reduction of Amycle ; which, according to tra- 

dition, was betrayed*; and therefore must have so much the more speedily 

fallen into the hands of the Spartans. 

¢ Iliad. A. 265: Hesiod, Scut. 182. 4 Supra, Vol. iv. page 511. 

3 Cf. Phot. Bibl. codex 186. pag. 136. 16. Conon. Achynots As’: Pausanias, iii. 
xiii. 2, and Strabo, viii. 6. 188 Ὁ. 
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this allusion of Pindar’s, and therefore could not have been 

derived from Pindar ; viz. that the Aigide on this occasion 

were commanded by a leader, (probably the head “οὔ the 
family for the time being,) whose name was Timomachus ; 

that this Timomachus, besides the immediate use he was of 

to the Spartans in the reduction of Amycle, laid the founda- 

tion of their military discipline, and on both accounts was 

honoured at Sparta ever after in a special manner. Aristotle 
seems also to have recorded another important particular of 

the circumstances of this event, which, for anything which 

appears in Pindar at present, he could have derived only from 

tradition ; that the Spartans having been previously directed 

by the oracle (no doubt the Pythian) to call in the AXgide, 
and naturally supposing that these were to be found at 
Athens, were on their way to Athens to make application to 
them there, and were passing through Thebes for that pur- 

pose, when they discovered the branch of the family resident 
there, and that these were the Agide to whom the oracle 
meant them to apply. 

We may safely therefore conclude that there was an histo- 
rical foundation for these ancient Spartan traditions; that the 
Αἰγεῖδαι, a branch of the lineal descendants of AXgeus, 

through Theseus, did some time render an important service 

to the Spartans in particular; and that these facts were not 
only traditionally known to Pindar and Aristotle, but also 
believed by them. And we may justly infer from the pre- 
ceding accounts, that though this service, so rendered to the 
Spartans, must have been a distinct thing from any similar 
service rendered by the same family to the Heraclide in 
general, it could not have been much later; and to the Spar- 
tans in particular it was of material assistance even towards 
the end and effect of the return itself. Pindar himself im- 
ples that but for this assistance the Spartans would not have 
been able to settle securely in their own country. The 
Dorian colony, i.e. the Spartan part of it in particular in 
Laconia, was set on its feet, as he expresses it, (i.e. enabled 
to stand securely and firmly in the possession of the country 
which had just been allotted it,) by this reduction of Amycle, 
which they owed to the cooperation of the Augide more 
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than to anything else. If so, this reduction too could not 
have been much later than the return. 

This fact then that the reduction of Amycle, and the final 
conquest of the whole of Laconia, by the Spartans, was prin- 
cipally due to Timomachus and his Augidee, being taken for 
granted, it is almost selfevident that the institution of the 
Hyakinthia must have arisen out of it. The circumstances 

of that event, as handed down traditionally, explain the rule 
and ceremonial of the Hyakinthia; and the rule and cere- 

monial of the Hyakinthia attest in their turn the traditionary 
account to which we are attributing their institution. 

For i. The Hyakinthian institution was intended in honour 
of Apollo; and as the application of the Spartans to the 

fEgidee, with a view to the reduction of Amycle, was made 
by the direction of the oracle, nothing could be more proba- 

ble α priori than that an institution, which commemorated 

the success of that application and the final reduction of 

Laconia, would be intended in honour of the divinity, Apollo, 

which had both directed what should be done, and had ren- 

dered it successful. 

11. The honours paid to Timomachus, the leader not only 
of the AXgidee, but, as it is inferred, of the Spartans also, on 

this occasion, were paid at the Hyakinthia; which must be 
decisive that the occasion on which he had rendered the ser- 
vice, for which he was thus honoured, and the Hyakinthia, 

were closely connected. The breastplate which he had worn 
on this occasion, (called by the Thebans ὅπλον, the armour,) 
was produced every year at the Hyakinthia; and that implies, 
that it was preserved down to the latest times as a memorial 

of him. 

ii. The Hyakinthia, in some sense or other, with respect 
to their proper locality, were peculiar to Amycle; i.e. there 
was a closer relation between the Hyakinthia and Amycle 
than between the Hyakinthia and any other locality in 
Laconia, Sparta itself not excepted—Amycle, Laconie civitas 
sacra Apollini, in qua Hyakinthus in agone celebratur 5. 
The δῆμος of Amycle, from time immemorial, claimed the 

leading part in the ceremonies of the Hyakinthia; the hymn 

€ Lactantius, in Statii Thebaid. iv. 223. 
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or Peean at least, in honour of Apollo, as we learn from Xeno- 

phonf, could be sung by none but them. And this too would 

be only consistent, if the Hyakinthian institution itself arose 
out of the conquest of Amycle by the Spartans at the time of 
the return, and out of its incorporation with the rest of the 

body politic at Sparta, on the same occasion ; and still more 

so, if there was a more ancient institution at Amyclee itself, 

before the return of the Heraclide, on which this Hyakinthian 

one was grafted. In like manner, the principal temple of 

Apollo, among the Spartans, was at Amycle, though Amycle 
was 20 stades distant from Spartag; and τὸ ᾿Αμυκλαῖον, with 

the ellipsis of ἱερὸν, was the common mode among them of 
speaking of his temple}. 

v. The fable relating to Hyakinthus, believed as it was to 
have been connected with the institution of the Hyakinthia 

from the first, leads to the same conclusion, that the birth- 

place of the institution must have been Amycle, and the 
Hyakinthia, in some sense or other, must have been peculiar 
to Amycle. For though the parentage of the Hyakinthus of 

this fable is not uniformly represented, yet, according to the 

most authentic form of the tradition, he was the son of the 

founder of Amycle, himself called Amyclas; and he met with 
his death at Amycle: and he was buried in the temple of 
Apollo at Amyclze; and it was a stated part of the ceremonies 

of the Hyakinthia to parentate to his memory under the altar 
of Apollo in Amycle: ᾿Αμύκλας δὲ ὁ Λακεδαιμόνιος... «πόλισμα 

ἔκτισεν ἐν τῇ Λακωνικῇ. γενομένων δέ οἱ παίδων, Ὑάκινθον μὲν 

νεώτατον ὄντα καὶ τὸ εἶδος κάλλιστον κατέλαβεν ἣ πεπρωμένη 

πρότερον τοῦ πατρός. καὶ Ὑακίνθου μνῆμά ἐστιν ἐν ᾿Αμύκλαις ὑπὸ 

τὸ ἄγαλμα τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος ᾿'--- Τοῦ δὲ ἀγάλματος τὸ βάθρον παρέ- 

χέται μὲν βωμοῦ σχῆμα, τεθάφθαι δὲ τὸν Ὑάκινθον λέγουσιν ἐν 

αὐτῷ, καὶ “Ὑακινθίοις πρὸ τῆς τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος θυσίας ἐς τοῦτον 

“γακίνθῳ τὸν βωμὸν διὰ θύρας χαλκῆς ἐναγίζουσιν" ἐν ἀριστερᾷ δέ 

ἐστιν ἡ θύρα τοῦ βωμοῦ. 

Whether these facts of the personal history οἵ Hyakinthus 
in themselves were true or false, the inference from them as to 

f Hellenica, iv. v. 11. h Thucydides, v. 23: Strabo, vi. 3. 
8 Polybius, v. 19. 2, 3: cf. Pausa- 44a. 

Nias, iil, xvill. 5,6: Strabo, viii. 5. i Pausanias, 111. i. 3. 
185 b. k Ibid. iii. xix. 3. 
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his connection with the Hyakinthia, through his connection 
with Amycle and the Amyclean Apollo, is the same in either 
case. Amycle must have been the seat of the Hyakinthian 
solemnity from the first, and no locality in the whole of 

Laconia could have been so closely connected with the Hya- 
kinthian observance as Amycle. All this is explained by the 
tradition relating to the conquest of Amycle, if the institu- 
tion, among the Spartans at least, arose out of it; and still 

more so, if there was an older institution at Amycle itself, 

in honour of a certain Hyakinthus also, which the Spartans 
adopted and incorporated with their own from the first: 
of which coincidence we hope to speak more particularly by 

and by. 
We think then that, assuming the substantial truth of this 

tradition, on the authority of Pindar and Aristotle, we may 

conclude, with every presumption of probability, that the 
historical occasion of the Hyakinthian institution was the 
reduction of Amycle, a few years after the occupation of the 
Peloponnese by the Heraclide ; in which the Spartans were 
assisted by the Aigide from Thebes, under Timomachus. 
We know too little of the actual circumstances of the reset- 

tlement of the Heraclidz to speak with confidence on any 
point connected with it. Yet it is neither inconceivable nor 

incredible a priori that the reduction of Amycle might be 
absolutely necessary to the security of the Spartans in the 
possession of Laconia; that it might be the principal and 
strongest city of Laconia at this time, whatsoever it after- 

wards became; and that, if not able to effect its reduction of 

themselves, acting under the direction of the Pythian oracle, 

(which was in existence long before this time, and the au- 

thority of which was now everywhere acknowledged,) they 

should have applied to the Agide, just as their posterity, 
under similar circumstances, applied to the Athenians in the 

second Messenian war. Still less so that, as a memorial of 
the success of this application, they should have founded a 
solemnity in honour of the Apollo, to whom it was ultimately 

due. 
We may conclude therefore that, as the Carnean institu- 

tion arose out of the settlement of the Heraclide in the 
Peloponnese generally, so this Hyakinthian one was ulti- 
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mately due to that of the Spartans in particular in Laconia : 
and either of these things a priori was just as possible and 
as probable as the other. On this principle, the proper date 
of the latter would be later de facto than that of the other, 

and yet approach very nearly to it ; as B.C.1072, our assumed 

date of the Hyakinthian institution, does to B.C. 1096, that 

of the Carnean. And as the Carrea were associated from 

the first with an Ennead of their own, so might the Hyakin- 

thia be; and this Ennead, as the proper cycle of an institu- 

tion which was closely connected with Amycle from the 

first, and possibly too with a certain Hyakinthus, might be 

called either the Amyclean or the Hyakinthian. 
It remains then to be considered whether these conclu- 

sions, respecting the probable origin of the institution, 

will explain and account for the fact of its having been at- 

tached to a triple epoch, the Luna sexta, the Luna septima, 

and the Luna octava; to which, as we have seen, it must 

have been, if the date of its institution was B. C. 1072, just 
three periods of 160 years before B. C. 592. 

Section VI.—On the original Lunar dates of the Hyakinthian 

Feria, the Luna sexta, the Luna septima, and the Luna 

octava. 

In order to this discovery, the first thing necessary is to 
consider the relation of this Amyclean or Hyakinthian En- 
nead in the year of its institution to the Pythian of the time 
being ; since nothing could be more improbable a priori than 

that, in fixing the epoch of an Ennead, destined for the regu- 

lation of a festival, which was about to be instituted in com- 

memoration of recent events, so interesting and so important 

to the whole of the Spartan community, and in honour of 
Apollo, to whom they were due, no regard would be paid to 

his own cycle, the proper Pythian Ennead of the time being. 
The date of this Ennead, as we have often observed, was 

B.C. 1222; and its lunar epoch, as we hope to see hereafter, 
was nominally the Luna septima, and in the year of its in- 

stitution, the Luna septima of the moon of August—Au- 

gust 26, B.C. 1222. Our assumed date of the Amyclean 

Ennead, B.C. 1072, was 150 years later than this. The 

proper date therefore of the Amyclean Ennead in terms of 
KAL. HELL. VOL. V. cE fee 



450 Hyakinthian or Amyclean Ennead. DIss. X. 

the Pythian, was Cycle xix. 6, the sixth year exeunte; and 

in the sixth year of the Pythian Ennead, the stated Julian 

date of the first month was August 29, that of the last was 

July 19. The sixth year of Cycle xix of the Pythian era 

therefore would begin August 29, B.C. 1073, and end Au- 

gust 18, B.C. 1072: and the stated Julian epoch of the xiith 

moon of this year, and the third of the assumed dates of the 

Hyakinthian institution, July 19, B.C. 1072, would be the 

same. This coincidence, in our opinion, is competent to 

explain the third of the Julian dates of the Hyakinthian 

ferie, July 17, July 18, and July 19. It might be, and it 

probably was, fixed upon at this time as the proper date of 

the last month in the sixth year of the Pythian cycle of the 

time being; and therefore, according to the assumptions of 

the reckoning of lunar time in the Pythian cycle, (by virtue 

of which the numenia of every month represented the Luna 

septima,) as the day sacred to Apollo in his own cycle, and 

as the representative of the Luna septima, on the principles 

of the Pythian Ennead, in ¢his cycle, as much as in its own. 

With respect to that of the second; it is to be observed 

that the Pythian numenia at the time of the institution re- 

presented properly the seventh of the solar month, and nomi- 

nally only the seventh of the lunar: and if any regard was to 

be paid to the true Luna septima, in fixing the epoch of the 

Hyakinthian Ennead, B.C. 1072, the Pythian date of that 

lunar term for the time being would require some correction. 

Our general lunar calendar, Period x. xi. 7, shews the new 

moon of Thammuz July 11 at midnight, B.C. 1072; and 

that this is correct is proved by calculation, which deter- 

mines the new moon of July, B. C. 1072, for the meridian of 

the ancient Sparta, as nearly as possible to July 11 at mid- 

night also *. And the numenia or Luna prima of that moon, 

reckoned from the phasis, being assumed July 12 at mid- 

night, the Luna septima, reckoned from the Luna prima in 

* B.C. 1072, we have by calculation— 
eT ee 

Mean new moon July τι 6 34 18 m.t. Greenwich. 
Julyrr 8 4 1 m.t. Sparta. 

True new moon July 1o 21 27 26 m.t. Greenwich. 

July 10 22 57 9g m.t. Sparta. 
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the sense of the phasis, would fall July 18 at midnight. And 

this being the date of the second of the first Hyakinthian 
ferie, July 18, B. C. 1072, and the date of the day which, as 

we have seen, both in this first instance, and ever after, was 

of all the three the most properly sacred to Apollo, no con- 

jecture can be more probable than that it was purposely 

fixed upon in this instance, as the representative of the true 

Luna septima, dated from the phasis, and through that of 

the day truly sacred to Apollo even on the principles and as- 
sumptions of the Pythian institution itself. 

We have thus accounted for the original dates of two out 

of the three Hyakinthian feriz ; viz. the third, represented at 

that time by the Julian July 19, B.C. 1072, as the Luna 
septima of the Pythian Ennead, and the second, similarly re- 

presented by July 18, as the true Luna septima of the time 
being, and therefore the true day, sacred, in that capacity, 
even to the Pythian Apollo. We have still to account for 
the first, the representative of which at the same point of 

time was July 17, B.C. 1072. With respect to this Julian 
term, though it must have coincided with the Luna sexta, 
dated from the phasis, if July 18 did so with the Luna se- 
ptima, and July 19 with the Luna octava—we should be of 
opinion that this coincidence was accidental, and, in fixing 

upon this day as the first of the three Hyakinthian ferie, 
was not purposely and primarily regarded. The true expla- 

nation of this date is to be found in the fact that it was the 
proper date for the time being of that older and preexisting 
observance at Amycl in honour of Hyakinthus, to which 
we have already alluded, as probably associated with this 
institution of the Spartans from the first. But this is a 

question, on which we hope to enter more particularly by 

and by. 

Gg 2 
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Section VII.—Amyclean or Hyakinthian Octaéteris. In four 

Types, 160 years asunder, from B.C. 1072 to B.C. 592. 

Type1.. B.C. 1072. Type iu. B.C. 912. 

B.C. Cycle. Midnight. B.C. Cycle. ‘Midnight. 

1072 iy. Suly14 912 i July 18 
vi il — 6 gil il — 7 

WoW i's Sune 25 gio τ Ss June 26 
*1069 iv July 13 *909 iv July 14 

68 ἦν -- 2 Ὁ08 ἣν -- 8 
67 vi — 21 907 vi — 22 
66 vil — τὸ 906 vil — II 

*1065 *vili June 28 *905 ἔν June 29 

Types. BeC.r752. Type iv. B.C. 592. 

B. C. Cycle. Midnight. B.C. Cycle. Midnight. 

152 i July 19 592 i,t July [20 

751 il — 8 591 Re oe Ὁ 

Geo, FT | June.27 590 ὯΙ {πη6 28 

*740 ἦν July 15 *589 ιν July 16 

FAS aan ies τῷ ἃ Se. as 
(iE habeas at ape 587 «wil (i= 25 
746 Mil! its? 12 586 vii — 13 

#745 Ἔν June 30 Ἔξ στο: 

In the construction of each of these Types nothing is as- 

sumed, except that the epoch of the first, July 17, was raised 

one day at the beginning of each of the rest; in all, three 

terms, July 17—July 20, from B.C. 1072 to B. Ὁ. 592: and 
this is no more than the necessity of the case requires, if the 

proper Hyakinthian epoch, B.C. 592, was falling de facto, as 

it appears to have been, on July 20. The asterisks on the 

left of the years before Christ denote the leap-years in the 

vulgar era B.C., and those on the left of the years of the 

cycle denote the intercalary years of the cycle. But whether 

the alternation of the months in the cycle was from 29 to 30 

days, or from 30 to 29, in each of these Types, we cannot 

undertake to say. 

Srcrion VIII.—On the original date of the first of the Hya- 

kinthian Feri; and on the connection of the institution 

with the personal history of Hyakinthus. 

With respect to this question, it may be observed i. that, 

for anything on record at present to the contrary, this na- 
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tional solemnity of the ancient Spartans, the most remark- 
able in their calendar, was never known among them by any 
name but that of the ‘Yaxiv@ia. ii. That the etymon of such 
a name could never have been anything but Ὑάκινθος. ὝὙά- 

κινθος ).... τὰ Ὑακίνθια εἴρηται δὲ ἀπὸ τοῦ Ὑακίνθου: a gloss 

which probably stands out of its place in the text at present, 

and should have come after Ὑακίνθια, just before: ‘Eopri) ἐν 
Λακεδαίμονι" (εἴρηται δὲ ἀπὸ τοῦ “YaxivOov.) ii. That this word 

“YaxivOos in Greek is properly the name of a flower; the same 

which in Latin, according to Dioscorides, was called vacci- 

nium or ulcinum, and in most of the languages of modern 

Europe is still known by the name of the hyacinth: and 
must be too familiar to our readers to require any further 

description. And from this fact it may be justly inferred 

that, as the name of a person or a place among the Greeks, 
it must have been borrowed from the flower: if the flower at 

least must have been so called before anything else could 
have been. iv. That nevertheless, this name of ὙὝάἀκινθος was 

applied both to persons and places among the Greeks. Thus, 

in the gloss of Photius on the word Παρθένοι: Tas ᾿Ερεχθέως 
θυγατέρας οὕτως ἔλεγον καὶ ἐτίμων. ἦσαν δὲ τὸν ἀριθμὸν ἕξ ..., 

τούτων λέγεται Πρωτογένεια καὶ Πανδώρα δοῆναι ἑαυτὰς σφαγῆναι 

ὑπὲρ τῆς χώρας, στρατιᾶς ἐλθούσης ἐκ Βοιωτίας. ἐσφαγιάσθησαν 

δὲ ἐν τῷ “γακίνθῳ καλουμένῳ πάγῳ ὑπὲρ τῶν Σφενδονίω». διὸ καὶ 

οὕτως καλοῦνται Ιἀρθένοι ακινθίδες, καθάπερ μαρτυρεῖ Φανόδη- 

μος ἐν τῇ ε΄ ᾿Ατθίδι, μεμνημένος τῆς τιμῆς αὐτῶν, καὶ Φρύνιχος 

Μονοτρόπῳ " *. 

v. Tradition is uniform and consistent with itself in con- 

necting this Hyakinthiapv institution with the name of an 
Hyakinthus, both intended and understood to have been that 

* Apollodorus, Bibliotheca, iii. xv. 8, calls these the daughters of ‘Ya- 

κινθος, the Spartan, who had migrated from Sparta to Athens; and sup- 

poses them to have been sacrificed by the Athenians, in order to appease 

the anger of the gods, in the war with Minos, which arose out of the death 

of Androgeus. The name of Ὑάκινθος indeed might have been given to 

the locality where such a sacrifice as this took place; but there is no rea- 

son in the nature of things why it might not have been given to any loca- 
lity where the hyacinth abounded, particularly as a flower of the early 
spring, and as beautiful as any of the first productions of that season. 

J Hesychius. 
k Cf. Hesychius, Παρθένοι: Ὑακινθίδες : Suidas, Παρθένοι : Ὑακινθίδες. 
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of a person. The memory of an Hyakinthus was annually 
commemorated by it, and the first of the Hyakinthine feriz 
derived its proper character from its relation to this Hyakin- 
thus: from which fact, along with the etymological explana- 
tion of the name on grammatical principles, we cannot hesi- 
tate to conclude that the institution itself borrowed its name 
from this Hyakinthus. 

vi. Tradition is uniform also in assigning an high degree 
of antiquity to this Hyakinthus ; insomuch as it has con- 
nected both him and the institution called after him with a 
fable, which would prove, if true, that he was older than the 

flower called “Yaxwwos itself. And though it is not necessary 

to believe this part of the tradition, yet while the fact of the 

supposed connection between the Hyakinthus of the institu- 

tion and the flower so called is indisputable, we may justly 

contend that the fable itself is-a strong internal argument of 
the distance of time to which the real history of such a per- 
son must have gone back, to serve as the basis of such a 

fable. 
vil. It appears from the testimony of Pausanias!, that the 

Hyakinthus of the Hyakinthian institution both lived and 
died at Amycle, and was buried at Amycle, and even in 
the temple of Apollo at Amycle; which last circumstance of 

his history must imply a very close connection between him 

and the Amyclean Apollo—and consequently, if the Amy- 
clean Apollo could not have been anything different from 
the Pythian Apollo, between him and the Pythian Apollo. 
It appears also from it, that this Hyakinthus was the son of 

the founder of Amyclee—who died in the life-time of his fa- 

ther at an early age, and therefore not long after the founda- 
tion of Amyclee itself: ᾿Αμύκλας δὲ ὁ Λακεδαιμόνιος, βουλόμε- 

νος ὑπολιπέσθαι τι καὶ αὐτὸς ἐς μνήμην, πόλισμα ἔκτισεν ἐν τῇ 

Λακωνικῇ. γενομένων δέ οἱ παίδων, Ὕἀκινθον μὲν, νεώτατον ὄντα 

καὶ τὸ εἶδος κάλλιστον, κατέλαβεν 1) πεπρωμένη πρότερον τοῦ πα- 

τρός τὰ It confirms this statement of Pausanias, that if Amy- 
cle was founded at this time, it must have been considerably 
older than the Trojan era; and it is recognised by Homer as 
in existence at that time, among the other towns of Sparta— 

Οἵ τ᾽ dp ᾿Αμύκλας εἶχον Ὁ, 

1 Supra, page 447. Mm iii. I. 3. n fliad. B. 584. 
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It appears too from his own testimony that he was aware of 
the historical fact of the conquest of Amyclz by the Dorians, 
after the return of the Heraclidee, and he supplies an addi- 
tional particular in its subsequent history, which is important 
on the present question; viz. that before this reduction Amy- 

cle was a place of consequence, though, from the time of that 
event, and in consequence of it, it dwindled to the rank of a 

village, much below its original dignity®: ᾿Αμύκλαι δὲ ἀνά- 

στατος ὑπὸ Δωριέων γενομένη, καὶ am ἐκείνου κώμη διαμένουσα 

«,T.A. It follows that no such institution as the Hyakinthia 
at Amycle, and in memory of the Amyclean Hyakinthus, 

could have been later than this conquest of Amycle by the 
Dorians: and if anything of that kind did ever take place 
there, it must have been long before the return of the 

Heraclide. 
The problem then which we have still to solve being this, 

Why the name of this ancient Spartan observance from the 

first should have been that of the Hyakinthia, and why this 
name should have been taken from that of a certain Hyakin- 

thus, and why that one of the days of this observance which 

was devoted to the memory of this Hyakinthus should have 
been July 17; laying together the above considerations, we 

are of opinion that the most natural solution of the problem, 

and the most in accordance with the tradition and belief of an- 

tiquity, is to suppose that an Amyclas was actually the founder 

of Amycle ; that Hyakinthus was actually the son of this 

Amyclas; that he actually died in early life, and possibly in 
the way which the fable represented him to have done—of 
an accidental blow from a discus of antiquity; and that a 
parentalial ceremony to his memory was actually instituted 

at the time, and kept up ever after. None of these supposi- 

tions is ὦ priori improbable, much less impossible; neither 

the premature death of a youth, occasioned by an accident ; 

nor the institution of an annual memorial of it. To account 
after this for the connection of these Hyakinthia with the 
institution of later date, in honour of the Amyclan Apollo, 

which commemorated the conquest of Amycle, we have 
only to suppose that the stated epoch of these earlier Hya- 
kinthia, and that of the Amyclean Ennead, as first instituted 

O} Til ΧΙΣ ΒΓ WoO) sexe ἢ 
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B. C. 1072, were coinciding ; and that too would be explained 
if the proposed date of this Amycleean Ennead was July 18, 
and the stated date of the earlier institution was either a 

fixed Julian term, July 17, or a cyclical one which at this 

time was falling on July 17. 
On this principle, the original epoch of the Hyakinthia of 

later date might require to be determined to the three Julian 
terms, July 17, July 18, and July 19, and therefore to the 
three lunar terms, which were corresponding to those three 

Julian ones, the Luna sexta, the Luna septima, and the Luna 

octava, respectively. And these having been fixed upon as 
the first and proper dates of the Hyakinthian feriz, in terms 

of their own Ennead, instituted at the same time, they would 

continue the same ever after, down to B. C. 592 itself. 

This is consequently the conclusion to which we may come 

as the result of all our premises; viz. that the proper date of 

the institution, as determined to this year, B. C. 1072, was 

the Luna septima of the month of July—but the Luna se- 
ptima with a double relation, one to the Luna septima of the 

Pythian cycle for the time being, the other to the true lunar 
term of that denomination, as properly sacred to Apollo; 
and therefore with a double Julian date, July 18, as the 

representative of the latter, B.C. 1072, and July 19, as that 

of the former: but that, for the special reasons of the case, 

and because of an accidental coincidence of the proper date 

of the older institution at Amycle with the day before the 
first of these terms, it took in also the Luna sexta, and its 

Julian representative for the time being, July 17. We shall 

therefore take our leave of this subject, with a brief notice 
of the fable, relating to the transformation of Hyakinthus 
into the flower so called. 

The hyacinth in all climates is one of the flowers of spring, 

and for the climate of Greece it was one of those of the 

early spring *. So that if the fable in question is any argu- 

ment of the historical account of the death of Hyakinthus, it 
must have happened in the spring. And this appeared to 

Ovid so natural an inference from it, that he did not hesitate 

to accommodate his own to it; dating both the death of Hya- 

* Cf. Theophrastus, Histor. Pl. vi. 8. 1, 2. 
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kinthus, and the first appearance of the flower which sprang 
up out of his blood, on the confines of winter and spring ; 

i.e. just as the sun was passing from the last of the signs of 

winter, to the first of those of spring ® -- 

Te quoque, Amyclide, posuisset in ethere Phoebus ; 

Tristia si spatium ponendi fata dedissent. 

Qua licet, eternus tamen es: quotiesque repellit 

Ver hiemem, Piscique Aries succedit aquoso, 

Tu toties oreris, viridique in ceespite flores. 

Claudian also describes both this and the Narkissus as 

productions of the spring— 

Te quoque, flebilibus moerens Hyacinthe figuris, 

Narcissumque metunt, nunc inclyta germina veris, 

Preestantes olim pueros: tu natus Amyclis ; 

Hunce Helicon genuit: te disci perculit error ; 

Hunc fontis decepit amor: te fronte retusa 

Delius; hunc fracta Cephissus arundine luget °. 

But if the assumptions and circumstances of the fable are 

to be construed historically, we must go further, and date 
the first institution of the Hyakinthia simultaneously with 
the first appearance of the flower, at that season of the natural 
year when the west wind began to blow; for the death of 

Hyakinthus, according to the fable, was due to the jealousy 
of Zephyrus, whom Apollo had superseded in his affections. 

Coluthus, De Raptu Helene, describing the sights which 

Paris, upon his arrival at Sparta, was supposed to have seen, 

enumerates one among the rest, which represented the death 
of Hyakinthusp. 

“Apte μὲν αἰπύδμητα φιλοξείνων ναετήρων 

δώματα παπταίνων καὶ γείτονας ἐγγύθι νηοὺς, 
» > a ΄ εν \ » 
ἄστεος ἀγλαΐην διεμέτρεεν᾽ ἔνθα μὲν αὐτῆς 

χρύσεον ἐνδαπίης θηεύμενος εἶδος ᾿Αθήνης, 

ἔνθα δὲ Καρνείοιο παραγνάμψας Ὑακίνθου, 
a , A > ΄ ΄ 

ὅν ποτε κουρίζοντα σὺν ᾿Απόλλωνι νοήσας 

δῆμος ᾿Αμυκλαίων ἠγάσσατο, μὴ Au Λητὼ 
͵΄ \ a Bier 4 ple ets) ΄ 

σκυζομένη καὶ τοῦτον ἀνήγαγεν" αὐτὰρ ᾿Απόλλων 
> > , 7 , - ΄ 

οὐκ ἐδάη Ζεφύρῳ ζηλήμονι παῖδα φυλάσσων, 

γαῖα δὲ δακρύσαντι χαρισσαμένη βασιλῆϊ 

ἄνθος ἀνηέξησε παραίφασιν ᾿Απόλλωνι, 

ἄνθος ἀριζήλοιο φερώνυμον ἡβητῆρος. 

n Metam. x. 162. cf. 215. ° De Raptu, ii. 131. 
P vers. 231=235 sqq. 
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In like manner, Nonnus, in his description of the gardens 
of Electra, in Samothrace, and Cadmus’ visit to them’. 

Πολλὰ δὲ Φοιβείοισι σοφοῖς ποικίλλετο φύλλοις 

γράμματα δενδρήεντα φιλοκλαύτων ὑακίνθων" 

καὶ Ζεφύρου πνείοντος ἀεξιφύτου διὰ κήπου 

ἄστατον ὄμμα τίταινε πόθων ἀκόρητος ᾿Απόλλων, 

καὶ φυτὸν ἡβητῆρος ἰδὼν δεδονημένον αὔραις, 

δίσκου μνῆστιν ἔχων ἐλελίζετο, μήποτε κούρῳ 

ζηλήμων φθονέσειε καὶ ἐν πετάλοισιν ἀήτης" 

εἰ ἐτεόν ποτε κεῖνον ἔτι σκαίροντα κονίῃ 

ὄμμασιν ἀκλαύτοισιν ἰδὼν δάκρυσεν ᾿Απόλλων, 

καὶ τύπος ἀνθεμόεις μορφώσατο δάκρυα Φοίβου, 

[ αἴλινον αὐτοκέλευστον ἐπιγράψας ὑακίνθῳ. 

So also Philostratus, in his Icones, Hyakinthuss: Καὶ θρηνεῖ 

αὐτὸ ἅμα τῷ ἦρι (ἡ Ὑἀκινθος), γένεσιν οἶμαι tap αὐτοῦ λαβοῦσα 

ὅτε ἀπέθανεν---Αμαθής γε ὁ Ζέφυρος, νεμεσήσας αὐτῷ, καὶ τὸν 

δίσκον εἰς τὸ μειράκιον ἐπαφείς ‘— “Ορᾷς δὲ οἶμαι αὐτὸν (τὸν Ζέφυ- 

ρον) ἐν πτηνῷ τῷ κροτάφῳ, καὶ ἁβρῷ τῷ εἴδει. καὶ στέφανον φέρει 

πάντων (τῶν) ἀνθέων" μικρὸν δὲ ὕστερον καὶ τὸν Ὑάκινθον αὐτοῖς 

ἐμπλέξειν---ἰΩραι μὴ πατεῖτε τὴν Ὑάκινθον, ἢ τὰ ῥόδα, οὐκ ἐρῶ 

πρὸς τὰς ἠρινάς (scil. ὥρας) *. 

And yet to suppose the true time of the death of Hyakin- 
thus to have agreed with these suppositions, would be totally 
at variance with our conclusions respecting the date of the 
Spartan Hyakinthia, or the still earlier one of the Amyclean. 
The stated time of the Ζεφύρου πνοὴ, as we have often ob- 

served, in all the Parapegmata of antiquity, was about the 
middle of the winter quarter, forty-five days after the winter 
solstice, and forty-five before the vernal equinoxy. It is 
satisfactory therefore that, with respect to this point, we 
have it in our power to appeal from one testimony of this 
kind, which would date the death of Hyakinthus in the early 
spring, to another, which would date it in the middle of sum- 

mer ; and from the fable which attributed it to the jealousy of 
the west wind, to that which ascribed it to the jealousy of the 
north wind, the stated season of which was the summer. 

Servius, ad Virg. Eclog. iii. 63, Sua munera, observes, Nam 
scimus...et Hyakinthum amatum tam a Borea quam ab Apol- 

erie WG) x Ὧραι, ii. 830 D. cf. Pausanias, iii. 
8 άκινθος, i. 766 B. xix. ἃ; 
t Ibid. 767 B. y See Vol. i. 291 m: Vol. ii. 275 n. 
V Ibid. C. 
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line: qui cum magis Apollinis amore letaretur, dum exer- 
ceretur disco ab irato Borea eodem disco est interemptus, et 
mutatus in florem nominis sui. The season of the north 

winds for the climate of Greece was that of the Etesian 

winds, from the last ten days of July to the first two or three 
of September. This version of the fable therefore would be 

consistent with the true date of the death of Hyakinthus, 

even if supposed to have been one of these three, July 17, 18, 

or 19, much more if some day in August. It is manifest 
however that no historical authority can be attributed to 
either fable; or of the two, only to the latter. The former is 
confuted by its incompatibility with the true chronology 
both of the Amyclean and of the Spartan Hyakinthia; and 
could have had no foundation except in the name of the 

Amyclean Hyakinthus itself, as the same with that of the 

well-known flower of the early spring *. 

* It is far from improbable that the true explanation of the mystery 

connected with the Hyakinthus of the Amyclean institution, as we have 

already suggested !, is the fact that by a singular, though not an impos- 

sible, coincidence the date of his death (and that as the consequence of 

an accident, such as is implied in the fable relating to it) was as nearly 

as possible that of the Pythian ennead, instituted by Philammon, B.C. 
1222, and attached to August 26. The name and worship of the Pythian 

Apollo were introduced at the same time; and that being the case, it is 
easy to see that two such coincidences as these might have supplied all 

the foundation, which would be necessary, even for the most remarkable 

circumstances of the classical fable, in which the traditional history of 
Hyakinthus was embodied; viz. that the young and beautiful Apollo, and 

the young and beautiful Hyakinthus, being so nearly on a par in point 
of age, the latter might naturally be represented as the favourite of the 

former. And his death having happened in the summer season, and in the 

midst of the period for which the Etesian winds were wont to blow, the 

ultimate cause of his death might come to be attributed to the jealousy of 
Boreas, the god of the Etesian winds, on whom his youthful charms had 

made the same impression as on Apollo, but whom Apollo had superseded 

in his affections. 
And besides these fabulous circumstances of his history, this coinci- 

dence would account for those other particulars, concerning which, as mat- 

ters of fact, there is no good reason to doubt; his being buried in the 

temple at Amycle, and the connection of the parentalia to his memory 
every year with the stated services of the Amyclean Apollo himself. For 

though the introduction of the worship of the Pythian Apollo into Amycle 

1 Supra, page 461. 
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must have been later than the death of Hyakinthus, we are at liberty to 
suppose it might not be much later—that the death of Hyakinthus might 

have been still a very recent event, when the name and worship of Apollo 

were introduced into Amycle. We are at liberty also to suppose, that, if 

Hyakinthus really died in early life, and in the lifetime of his father, (both 

the founder and the king of Amycle,) the worship of Apollo, introduced 

into Amycle so soon after his death, must have been introduced by Amy- 

clas; and this would account, in the most natural manner, for the fact 

that the altar of the Amyclean Apollo stood upon the tomb of Hyakin- 

thus—the tomb of Hyakinthus served as the pedestal of the altar *—and 

the temple of the Amyclean Apollo, which enclosed the one, enclosed the 

other. These are strong grounds of presumption that the burial-place of 

Hyakinthus at Amyclz was purposely selected as the site of the temple of 

Apollo there ; that the tomb was purposely converted into the altar, and 

the temple was purposely built about both. It is far from impossible even 

that Amyclas might indeed, to deify his young and beautiful son, thus 

prematurely cut off in the prime of life, under the name of the Amyclzan 

Apollo. The connection at least between the Amyclean Hyakinthus 

and the Amyclzan Apollo having been once established, (no matter for 

what reason, and in what way,) the invention of the later poets would 

supply the rest; how he had been the favourite of Apollo, and of Boreas 

the god of the Etesian winds also; how he had fallen a victim to the 

jealousy of the latter, while the winds, over which he had the control, and 

of which he made use to give effect to his jealousy, were still continuing 

to blow ; and how he had been turned by the Apollo of his affections into 
the flower from which he derived his name: for that was most probably 

the form which the fable first assumed, viz. that Hyakinthus was con- 
verted into the flower from which he derived his name—not that the flower 

was produced by his death, and called after him. 

Now assuming, as we conjectured supra®, that the day of the death of 

Hyakinthus, and the day sacred to his memory, was a certain day of the 

* Pausanias, iii. xix. 3: Tod δὲ ἀγάλματος τὸ βάθρον παρέχεται μὲν βωμοῦ 

σχῆμα, τεθάφθαι δὲ τὸν Ὑάκινθον λέγουσιν ἐν αὐτῷ, καὶ Ὑακινθίοις... .. ἐς τοῦτον 

Ὑακίνθῳ τὸν βωμὸν διὰ θύρας χαλκῆς ἐναγίζουσιν. That is, this βάθρον, or 

pedestal, used as the altar of the Amyclean Apollo, was in reality the tomb of 

Hyakinthus ; and consequently hollow, as a tomb or sepulchre necessarily would 

be, with a brass door in one of its sides, through which it was usual at stated 

times (the first day of the Hyakinthia, no doubt, reckoned from sunset or even- 

ing) to introduce ἐναγίσματα (i. 6. xoal, or such offerings as admitted of being 

poured into a cavity of any kind) to the manes supposed to reside within. No- 

thing can prove more clearly than this description, that this conversion of the 

tomb into an altar must have been an afterthought—that the tomb was there, 

before it was yet used as an altar—and consequently before the temple, which 

enclosed it, was built. 

2 Cf. the Wisdom of Solomon, xiv. fluence of the same feelings, would 
15. Cicero, in like manner, as it ap- have deified his daughter Tullia. 

pears from his Epistles, under the in- 3 Page 456. 
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primitive equable calendar, which, B.C. 1072, in the year of the institu- 

tion of the Hyakinthian, or Amyclean ennead, was coinciding with July 17; 

this coincidence enables us to discover the equable date of his death. 

B.C. 1072, in the Aira Vulgaris, corresponded to Aira Cyc. 2935: in 

which year the first of the primitive Thoth falling on May 15 at mid- 

night, the first of the primitive Phaophi was falling on June 14 at mid- 

night, and the first of the primitive Athyr on July 14 at midnight, and 
therefore the fourth on July 17 at midnight. On this principle the tradi- 

tionary date of the death of Hyakinthus, in the primitive equable calendar, 

must have been Athyr 4. And that being assumed accordingly, if we go 

back 150 years, from B.C. 1072, Aira Cyclica 2935, we come to B.C. 
1222, Aira Cyclica 2785, when the first of Thoth was falling June 21 at 
midnight, and the first of Phaophi July 21 at midnight, and the first of 

Athyr August 20 at midnight, and the fourth of Athyr August 23 at mid- 

night; only three days earlier than the epoch of the Pythian ennead, in- 

stituted the same year, Athyr 7, August 26 at midnight. On this prin- 

ciple, there must have been only a difference of three days between the 

date of the death of Hyakinthus, Athyr 4, August 23, this year, and the 

date of the birth of Apollo, Athyr 7, August 26, the same year: a coin- 
cidence which every one must allow to have been something remarkable, 

and well calculated to lay the foundation both of that real, and of that fa- 

bulous, connection between the Amyclean Hyakinthus and the Amyclean 

(or, what is the same thing, the Pythian) Apollo—which we have been 

endeavouring to explain and account for *. 

It remains then to consider briefly whether this assumed date of the 
death of Hyakinthus, B. C. 1222, will suit the chronology of his personal 

history, as far as it has been handed down. In the first place, according 

to Apollodorus*, he was the son of Amyclas and Diomede, daughter of 

Lapithus. Now this implies that Amyclas himself was a contemporary 

and equal in years of the Lapithe, Pirithous, &c., whose age and that of 

Theseus were on a par: and consequently Hyakinthus, the son of Amy- 

* There cannot be much doubt that the poetical fable of the Pythian Apollo 

and Daphne also must have been invented to account for the relation between 

the Pythian Apollo and the Laurel, (δάφνη in Greek,) from the first. And herein 

we may remark this coincidence, that according to some of the Greeks, (Phylar- 

chus, for instance, Plutarch, Agis, ix,) the Δάφνη of that fable was the daughter 

of Amyclas, and consequently the sister of Hyakinthus. 

3 Bibliotheca, iii. x. 3: cf. Pausanias, 
iil. i.4. Servius indeed, ad Ain. xi. 69, 
speaks of Hyakinthus as the son of 
Eurotas, or (balus. Cf. Ovid. Met. 
x. 162 and 196. The former. being the 
river which flowed through Sparta per- 
sonified, would be a fabulous charac- 
ter, the latter might have been a real 
character ; but even he, according to 
Pausanias, 111. i. 3, was the grandson 
of Amyclas. There can be no doubt 

however that the real tradition of an- 
tiquity respecting the parentage of 
Hyakinthus, is represented must faith- 
fully in the account of Pausanias, iii. 
i. 3, (supra 454,) which made him 
the son of Amyclas, and not much 
younger than the foundation of Amy- 
cle itself. And though there are some 
differences between this account and 
that of Apollodorus, they are not of 
material importance. 
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clas, must have been the contemporary and ὁμῆλιξ of the sons of the La- 

pith, some of whom, as we have seen 4, were forty-five or fifty years old 

in the last year of the siege of Troy, and consequently born B.C. 1225 or 
1230. It appears from Apollodorus too, that Kynortes, another son of 
Amyclas, and brother of Hyakinthus, according to Stesichorus was the 

grandfather of Tyndareus and Icarius—the former the father of Helen, 

the latter of Penelope—both of them probably born not much more than 
30 years before the capture of Troy. Hyakinthus was probably much 

younger than Kynortes, and in point of age more strictly on a par with a 

son of Kynortes, than with Kynortes himself. 

In the next place, it appears from Apollodorus also 6, that Thamyris, the 

reputed son of Philammon, was a contemporary of Hyakinthus, and, 

according to the tradition here reported, the ἐραστὴς of Hyakinthus ; 
Thamyris having been the first who set the example of this kind of love: 

Πρῶτος ἀρξάμενος ἐρᾶν ἀρρένων. Now this must imply a certain propor- 

tion between the age of Thamyris and that of Hyakinthus—such, that if 
it may be supposed Thamyris, as the son of Philammon, was about 20, 

B.C. 1222, Hyakinthus could not be supposed at the same time more 

than 14 or 15: from which we may infer, that he was about the age of an 

ἔφηβος at his death, B.C. 1222, and consequently born about B.C. 1237. 

The fable of later times might have been easily suggested even by the 

name of Hyakinthus, along with what tradition had handed down of his 

untimely end ; and certainly ought not to prejudice us against the suppo- 

sition of his real existence. Pausanias did not believe in the truth of this 

fable ; but he had no doubt of the actual existence of the Hyakinthus of 

the fable7: Περὶ δὲ ἀνέμου Ζεφύρου, καὶ ὡς ὑπὸ τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος Ὑάκινθος 

ἀπέθανεν ἄκοντος, ἢ τὰ ἐς τὸ ἄνθος εἰρημένα, τάχα μὲν ἂν ἔχοι καὶ ἄλλως, 

δοκείτω δὲ ἣ λέγεται. The proper use of such a fable at present is to 

illustrate the chronology of the subject of it; and as a proof that the real 

facts of the history embodied in such a representation must go very far 
back. 

And this leads us to observe that while this fable connected the origin 

of the Hyacinth with Hyakinthus, the son of Amyclas, another fable, 

if not everywhere, yet in Salamis at least, connected it with the death 

of Ajax: Ἔτι καὶ ταῦτα, observes Eustathius®, τοῦ Πορφυρίου .... ὅτι 

Εὐφορίων λέγει τοῦ αἵματος τοῦ ῥυέντος ἐκ τῆς τοῦ Αἴαντος σφαγῆς 

Ὑάκινθον ἐκφῦναι--- Λέγουσι δὲ οἱ περὶ τὴν Σαλαμῖνα οἰκοῦντες, ἀποθανόν- 

tos Αἴαντος τὸ ἄνθος ἐν τῇ γῇ σφισι τότε φανῆναι πρῶτον. λευκόν ἐστιν, 

ὑπέρυθρον, κρίνου καὶ αὐτὸ ἔλασσον καὶ τὰ φύλλα, γράμματα δὲ ἔπεστιν 

οἷα τοῖς ὑακίνθοις καὶ τούτῳ --- Τὴν Ὕάκινθόν φασιν ἀπὸ τοῦ αἵματος τοῦ 

Αἴαντος ἀναδοθῆναι τοῦ ἐν Τροίᾳ μανέντος" διά τοι τοῦτο ἔχειν ἐγγεγραμ- 
, x ΕΥ ‘ > ‘ a Peay a ” 10 ὃ Γ an > ‘ 

@MEevVOY αἱ al, τὴν αρχὴν του ονοματος TOU Αἴαντος δ. δια τοῦτο οὖν καὶ 

4 iv. 388 sqq.: 507 5664. 8 Ad Iliad. Β. 557. 285. 31. 
5 Loco citato. 9 Pausanias, 1. xxxv. 3. 
Oi. 0. 3: 10 Cf. Virgil, Eclogee iii. 106-- 
TN ΧΙ ἃ" 

Dic, quibus in terris inscripti nomina regum 
Nascantnr flores: et Phyllida solus habeto. 
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Section I1X.—On the cases of the Hyakinthia mentioned in 
history before or after B.C. 592. 

i. It is recorded by Strabo, on the authority of the histo- 
rian Antiochus, that the Παρθενεῖαι or Παρθενίαι, as they 

were called at Sparta, (i. e. the offspring of the intercourse 
which took place between the young men and the marriage- 

able young women, in the first Messenian war,) by whom 
Tarentum was ultimately founded, under their leader Pha- 

lantus2, being now grown up, but dissatisfied with their posi- 

tion in Sparta, or disgusted with their treatment by the rest 

of the community there, entered into a conspiracy for the 
overthrow of the existing state of things; the execution of 
which was to have taken place at the Hyakinthia : Συνέκειτο 
μὲν δὴ τοῖς Ὑακινθίνοις ἐν τῷ ᾿Αμυκλαίῳ συντελουμένου τοῦ 

γραπτὴν νῦν αὐτὴν εἶπεν (sc. Theocritus)!!. The question is then, Did 
this flower appear first after the death of Ajax, or was it in existence, 

under the name of the Hyacinth, before? For if it was, and even was 

derived from Hyakinthus, Hyakinthus was older than Ajax. Nor indeed 

does this tradition, relating to the death of Ajax, suppose the flower to 

have been first seen anywhere, after that event, but only in Salamis: for 

which possibly there might have been some foundation; since flowers 

have been known to appear suddenly in places where they had never been 
seen before. Servius observes on Virgil’s allusion to this subject 12, 
Hyacinthus enim ubique nascitur, flos, qui natus est primo de Hyacinthi 
sanguine, postea de Ajacis.... sicut etiam Ovidius docet. est autem 

quasi lilium rubrum, designans primam Hyacinthi (Ὑακίνθου) litteram * 

... nam flos iste Hyacinthi et non Ajacis nomen retinet. This implies 

that if we must judge of the real origin of the flower from the testimony 

of these two fables respectively—that which traced it up to Hyakinthus 

was older than that which referred it to Ajax; and therefore Hyakinthus 
was older than Ajax: and yet the latter fable will also imply that Ajax too 

could not have been much younger than Hyakinthus. 

» And this peculiarity of the flower, viz. its exhibiting on its petals the figure 

of the Greek Y, would have supplied the best etymon of the name itself —if 

there had been such a word in Greek for that species of flowers to which the 

Hyacinth belongs—as ἄκινθος. For then this word would have denoted the 

“Y-dxiv0os—the ἄκινθος discriminated from all others of the same class by this 

peculiar mark. But no such word occurs in Greek at present, for any descrip- 

tion of flower, as ἄκινθος ; though ἄκανθος does, for a different kind of flower. 

z Cf. Eustathius, ad Dionys. Perieg. 377. 

11 Schol. in Theocrit. ad Idyll. x, 28. 12 Ecloge, iii. τού. 



464 Hyakinthian or Amyclean Hnnead. DISS. X. 

ἀγῶνος ἡνίκα τὴν κυνῆν περιθῇ ὁ Φάλαντος ποιεῖσθαι τὴν ἐπίθε- 

σιν κι, τι λιἃ The same account was given by Ephorus4, 
who specified further the date of the intercourse between 
the young men and young women, of which these Partheniz 
were the fruit, as the ¢enth year of the first Messenian war. 

Their birth therefore must be dated in the eleventh; and as 

they must all have been born about the same time, they 

would all be éjAuces—and attain to their maturity at once. 

We hope to shew on a future opportunity that the first Mes- 
senian war broke out in the summer of B. C. 748, and conse- 

quently that the Partheniz must have been born B. C. 732. 

Let us assume that they were 25 years old when they 

formed this design. That would be the case B.C. 708 or 

707. So far back then (and no doubt much further) must 

the observance of the Hyakinthia at Sparta have gone. And 

on this occasion too, we see, it was going on, or expected to 

be, at Amycle; and the ἀγὼν, which made part of its cere- 

monial, was to take place in the temple of Apollo there. In 
the third Type of the Amyclean Ennead > B.C. 707 answered 

to Cycle vi. 6: and the Hyakinthian feriz that year were 
July 23, 24, and 25: and it is easy to see from the scheme 

of the Type’, what the same dates would be, for the five 

years before, and the five years after B.C. 707 respectively, 
B. C. 712-B. C. 702; from the 20th to the 30th year of the 

age of the Parthenix, between which it is morally certain 

this incident in their personal history (which led in its con- 
sequences to the foundation of Tarentum) must have hap- 

pened. 

ii. It is recorded by Pausanias¢ that in the course of the 
second Messenian war the Lacedemonians made a truce with 

the Messenians, for forty days ; because the Hyakinthia were 
at hand: Λακεδαιμόνιοι δὲ (ἐπήει yap Ὑακίνθια) πρὸς τοὺς ἐν 

τῇ ἴρᾳ τεσσαράκοντα ἐποιήσαντο ἡμερῶν σπονδάς. καὶ αὐτοὶ μὲν 

ἀναχωρήσαντες οἰκάδε ἑώρταζον x, τ. A. This truce was conse- 

quently later than the beginning of the siege of Kira; and 

Eira began to be besieged B. C. 678: and to judge from the 
context this truce must have been concluded two or three 

years after. But the exact year is not necessary for our pre- 

a Strabo, vi. 3. 44, 45 Ὁ Supra, page 452. C iv. XIX. 3. 
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sent purpose. The coincidence to be remarked is this; that 
the truce was made because the Hyakinthia were at hand ; 
and the Hyakinthia lasted only three days, and yet this truce 
was made for forty. 

Now this is explained by the relation of the Hyakinthia to 
the Carnea every year; and especially at this time when the 
Hyakinthine ferize were two days in advance of their original 

Julian dates, but the Carnean were the same as they had 
been at first. Forty days from the beginning of the Hyakin- 
thia, at this period of the history of both these observances, 
would necessarily extend to the day after the last of the Car- 
nean ferize ; as may be shewn by taking the first six years of 
the siege of Kira, and comparing the Hyakinthian epoch for 

each of them with the Carnean for each also. 

Amyclean Ennead. Carnean Ennead. 

Period ii. 75-80. Period iil. 99-104. 

B.C. Cycle x. 3-8. Β. 6. Cycle xiii. 3-8. 

678 June 27 678 July 28 — Aug. 5 

67 July 15 *677 Aug. 15 — 23 

676 4 676 4— 12 

675 23 675 237 nee 
674 12 674 12 — 20 

*673 June 30 *673 July 31 — 8 

The Carnea, beginning 31 days later than the Hyakinthia, 
in each of these instances, and lasting nine days, would never 

be over before the 40th day from the first of the Hyakinthian 
feriz inclusive. This must, no doubt, have been the reason 

why the truce was entered into for forty days. It was in- 

_ tended to take in the Carnean as well as the Hyakinthian 
holidays ; m the former of which the Messenians were as 

much interested as the Spartans—if not in the latter also. 
This coincidence consequently is well calculated to illustrate 

both our Amyclan and our Carnean Ennead at once. Nor 

was it peculiar to these six years, the first six of the siege of 

Eira. At this period of the decursus of the Amyclean 
Ennead it would have held good of any year of the Third 
Period besides, compared with the corresponding one of the 
Carnean Ennead. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. Hh 
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ili. These two are the only instances of any allusions to the 
Hyakinthia in contemporary history of which we are aware, 
down to the Correction of B.C. 592. From the date of this 

correction they are not unfrequent ; and we may take it for 
granted that whensoever they occur, in the course of this in- 
terval, from B.C. 592 to B.C. 424, they are to be referred 
to the Octaéteric correction at Sparta; and from B. Ὁ. 424 

downwards, to the Metonic: and the proper Hyakinthian 

dates in each case alike are to be understood of the 6th, the 
7th, and the 8th of the Spartan month Hecatombeus; with 

this difference, that in the Octaéteric correction these three 

dates were attached to the 6th, the 7th, and the 8th of the 

true lunar month, but not to the 6th, the 7th, and the 8th of 

the solar one, so called, except for the first cycle; and in the 

Metonic correction they were attached to the 6th, the 7th, 

and the 8th of both alike. We do not consider it necessary 
to collect these different cases. The most important and 

most interesting of them is that of B. C. 392; which we shall 
have occasion to consider hereafter, and from which we hope 

to recover the original date of the institution of the Isthmian 
games. 

Section X.—On the Τυμνοπαιδίαι of the Spartans, and its 

Calendar-date. 

There was another institution among the Spartans, the 
name of which was that of the Γυμνοπαιδίαι; and as this 

ancient observance of theirs was annual like the Hyakin- 
thia, and its date is determinable to the same month and 

almost to the same days of the month as the Hyakinthia, 
by way of corollary to the conclusions which we have thus 

established concerning the latter, we may proceed briefly to 

consider the state of the case with respect to the former. 

In the first place, though nothing else had been on record, 

bearing on this question, it might have been inferred from an 

allusion to both these solemnities in conjunction, which oc- 

curs in Philostratus’ Life of Apollonius, that both must have 
been commonly celebrated about the same time, but the 
Hyakinthia first and then the Gymnopeedize 4: ‘H δὲ ‘EAAas 
πῶς, ἔφη. περὶ αὐτῶν γιγνώσκει; Συνιᾶσιν, εἶπεν, ὥσπερ ἐς τὰ 

ἀν Xx. 292 A. Β. 
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Ὑακίνθια καὶ τὰς Γυμνοπαιδίας θεασόμενοιὁ. In like manner 

it might have been inferred from the Scholiaf on Plato, De 

Legibus®, that the γυμνοπαιδίαι must have been celebrated 

notoriously ἐν ἡλίῳ, 1. 6. as the context implies, in the hottest 
season of the year; consequently after midsummer, as the 
Hyakinthia also were. 

We deduce however the actual date of this Spartan festival 
principally from the following coincidences. The date of the 

battle of Leuctra, in the Boeotian calendar, was the 5th of 

Hippodromius', or (as generally the same with that Beeotian 

date) the 5th of Hecatombzeon*, B.C. 371. The Julian date 
of Hippodromius 5, the same year, was July 6; and as re- 

duced to the Spartan Metonic calendar, Period i. 53, Cycle 
ni. 151, July 6 was the 8th of Hecatombeus, the last of 

the Hyakinthian ferie the same year, (Hecatombeus 8, 

July 6,) also. 

Now Leuctra was 100 Roman miles distant from Sparta, 

ina right line, and 112 at least by road; and as the battle 
itself did not begin until after noon, and the contest was pro- 

tracted to a late hour in the evening, it is morally certain 

that the event of it could not have been made known at 
Sparta, even by news carried express, in less than two days, 

July 7, and July 8, Hecatombeus 9 and 10, and part of a 
third, July 9, Hecatombeus 11, of the time being. We are 

told by Xenophon™ that the news arrived when the Γυμνο- 
παιδίαι were going on, and on the last day of the ceremony ; 

and, as the context implies, about the noon of that day. If 

so, the last day of the Γυμνοπαιδίαι that year was Hecatom- 
beus 11; and if they lasted every year only two days, the 

first must have been Hecatombeus 10; if they lasted three 

days, it must have been Hecatombeus 9. And if any of 
these was their date in the year of Leuctra, the same must 
have been their date in every year before or after Leuctra. 
Now that the Γυμνοπαιδίαι could not have begun earlier 

than the 10th, may be inferred from the fact that the Hya- 
kinthia did not end earlier than the 8th, and there could 

e Cf. Maximus Tyr. vi. 8. pag. 59. k Vol. ii. 83. Metonic dates. 
f Schol. ii. 450. 1 Vol. iii. Appendix, Table x. 
2 Opp. Pars iii. tom. ii. 196. 8. m Hellenica, vi. iv. 16. cf. Agesilaus. 
i See Vol. ii. page 319-322. also Plutarch, Agesilaus, xxix. 

τ ἢ 2 
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scarcely have been less than one day’s interval between two 

such considerable solemnities, as the Hyakinthia and the 
Γυμνοπαιδίαι. And that they actually began on the 10th, may 

be inferred from the fact, that, as it appears from Atheneus”, 

it was one of the laws of Lycurgus, and one of the rules of 
public life at Sparta, that the young men (the νέοι) should 
pass naked before the ephors every ten days, in order to 

enable them to judge, from the evidence of their own eyes, 

whether they were getting too fat and lusty, or not: Γυμνῶν 
κατὰ δέκα ἡμέρας παρισταμένων τοῖς ἐφόροις τῶν νέων. These times 

were no doubt the 10th, the 20th, and the 30th of the Primi- 

tive equable month in the time of Lycurgus, or at that of the 

institution of the ephorship; and the 10th, the 20th, and the 

30th of the lunar month, from B.C.592 downwards. On this 

principle, the 10th of Hecatombeus would be the stated date 

of one of these reviews ; and such a review in itself, from the 

nature of the case, would be very proper for one of the cere- 
monies, (and very probably the first or preliminary one,) of 

such an institution as the Γυμνοπαιδίαι, the principal actors m 

which, whether still boys, or young men, appear to have dis- 

charged their respective parts in puris naturalibus. 

Γυμνοπαίδια 5 ᾿ξ ορτὴ Λακεδαιμονίων, ἐν ἣ παῖδες ἦδον τῷ ̓ Απολ- 

λωνι παιᾶνας γυμνοὶ εἰς τοὺς περὶ Θυρέαν πεσόντας ---- Γυμνοπαι- 

did P* ̓ Εν Λακεδαίμονι κατὰ τὴν ἀγορὰν παῖδες γυμνοὶ παιᾶνας 

δον εἰς τιμὴν τῶν περὶ Θυρέας--- Τυμνοπαιδία“" ᾿Εν Σπάρτῃ παῖδες 

γυμνοὶ παιᾶνας ἄδοντες ἐχόρευον ᾿Απόλλωνι τῷ Καρνείῳ κατὰ τὴν 

αὐτοῦ πανήγυριν---Σωσίβιος ἐν τοῖς περὶ θυσιῶν (φησι)... φέρειν 

(δὲ) αὐτοὺς (the στέφανοι called Θυρεατικοὶ) ὑπόμνημα τῆς ἐν 

Θυρέᾳ γενομένης νίκης τοὺς προστάτας τῶν ἀγομένων χορῶν ἐν τῇ 

ἑορτῇ ταύτῃ, ὅτε καὶ τὰς γυμνοπαιδιὰς ἐπιτελοῦσι "---Γυμνοπαιδείαδ᾽ 

Ἢ παλαίστρα ἣ τοὺς ἐφήβους Λυκοῦργος ἠνάγκαζε, καὶ Γυμνοπαίδια 

χοροὶ ἐκ παίδων ἐν Σπάρτῃ... .εἰς θεοὺς ὕμνους ἄδοντες εἰς τιμὴν τῶν 

ἐν Θυραιαῖς ἀποθανόντων Σπαρτιατῶν----Γυμνοπαιδία τ ΓΕ νιοι μὲν 

ἑορτήν φασι Σπαρτιατικὴν, ἐν ἣ τοὺς ἐφήβους κύκλῳ περιθεῖν τὸν 

ἐν ᾿Αμυκλαίῳ βωμὸν, τύπτοντας ἀλλήλων τὰ νῶτα. ταῦτα δέ ἐστι 

ψευδῆ. ἐν γὰρ ἀγορᾷ ἑορτάζουσι" πληγαὶ δὲ οὐ γίνονται, ἀλλὰ πρόσ- 

od0t χορῶν γεγυμνωμένω»ν----Χορὸς δὲ οὗτος 6 τόπος (the ἀγορὰ of 

Sparta) καλεῖται πᾶς, ὅτι ἐν ταῖς. Γυμνοπαιδίαις (ἑορτὴ δὲ εἴ τις 

Ὡν xii. 74. ο Etym. M. P Anecdota, 32. 18. q Ibid, 234. 3. 
r Athenteus, xv. 22. 5. Suidas. t Hesychius. 
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ἄλλη καὶ αἱ Τυμνοπαιδίαι διὰ σπουδῆς Λακεδαιμονίοις εἰσὶν) ἐν 

ταύταις οὖν οἱ ἔφηβοι (corr. "Eqopor) χοροὺς ἱστᾶσι τῷ ᾿Απόλ- 

AoveY—Puerorum nudum certamen primum actum in Lace- 
deemone *—Tupvt) παιδεία πρῶτον ἐν Λακεδαιμονίᾳ ἤχθη Y—Nu- 

dipedalia primum acta in Lacedzemone 2. 
- From the last of these entries it must be inferred that 

Jerome took Γυμνοπαιδία in Greek to mean the same thing as 

Nudipedalia in Latin, the barefoot solemnity in English, 

unless he read in the text of Eusebius Γυμνοπόδια for Ευμνο- 

παιδία. It is observable however that he dates the institution 

Olymp. xxvu. 3, B.C. 670, Eusebius, Olymp. xxvii. 4. or 

xxix. 1. B. C. 665, or 664. Corsini adopted the former date, 
but Mr. Clinton prefers the latter; and ¢his may be said in 
favour of the latter, that, supposing the date of the institu- 

tion to have been taken from the Amyclzean Ennead of the 
time. being, Olymp. xxix. 1, B.C. 664, was the first year of 
Cycle xii. of Type iii. of that Ennead2, when the epoch was 

falling on July 19. And the Hyakinthia bearing date July 
19, 20, and 21, the first Γυμνοπαιδίαι would bear date 

July 23 *, 

* Plutarch, De Musica, ix. mentions that as the musical Carnean 

solemnity had a musical character derived from 'Terpander, contemporary 

with its institution, so had the Τυμνοπαιδίαι a somewhat different but 

equally characteristic style, derived from other celebrated musicians, either 

of the same age as the institution, or subsequent to it. 
Ἡ μὲν οὖν πρώτη κατάστασις τῶν περὶ THY μουσικὴν ἐν τῇ Σπάρτῃ Tep- 

πάνδρου καταστήσαντος γεγένηται (at the first musical Carnea there): τῆς 

δευτέρας δὲ Θαλήτας τε 6 Τορτύνιος (of Gortyna in Crete), καὶ Zevddapos ὁ 

Κυθήριος, καὶ Ξενόκριτος 6 Λοκρὸς, καὶ Πολύμνηστος ὁ Κολοφώνιος, καὶ 

Σακάδας ὁ ᾿Αργεῖος, μάλιστα αἰτίαν ἔχουσιν ἡγεμόνες γενέσθαι. τούτων γὰρ 

εἰσηγησαμένων τὰ περὶ τὰς γυμνοπαιδίας τὰς ἐν Λακεδαίμονι, λέγεται κατα- 

“στῆναι τὰ περὶ τὰς ἀποδείξεις τὰς ἐν ᾿Αρκαδίᾳ, τῶν τε ἐν “Apyer τὰ ἐνδυμάτια 

καλούμενα. Of the names here mentioned in connection with the Tupyo- 

παιδίαι, that of Thaletas, of Gortyna, might have been that of a contem- 

porary of the institution, B.C. 664, cf. capp. x. and xhi. Sacadas, of 

Argos, last mentioned, was older than Pindar, cap. viil. and as it appears 

from Pausanias, won the first prize with the αὐλὸς, at the Pythian games, 

Olymp. xlviii. 3. B.C. 586, and two more victories in succession, B. C. 

592 and B.C..578. Pausanias, ii. xxii. 4: vi. xiv. 4: xX. Vil. 3. 

v Pausanias, iil. x1. 7. Thesaurus ‘emporum, Jerome, 
x Eusebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. ad in Chronico, ad Ann. 1347. Ol. xxvii. 3. 

Ann. 1351. Olymp. xxviii. 4. a See supra, page 452. 
Υ Syncellus, 401. 20. 
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In one of the preceding passages, the Gymnopeediz are 

spoken of as if they made part of the Carnean solemnity; but 
the true meaning of that statement is simply that a chorus 
of naked boys, singing a pean, had something to do with 

the ceremonial of the Carnea also, which in itself was very 

possible. We observe too that, in several of these testimo- 

nies, the subject of the songs at the Γυμνοπαιδίαι is said to 
have been the praises of those who fell at Thyrea; which 
does not necessarily imply that the Γυμνοπαιδίαι were insti- 

tuted in commemoration of that battle, but it may very 
possibly do that the anniversary of this battle, and the 
Γυμνοπαιδίαι, fell out together, as Leuctra and they did, B.C. 

371. Husebius dates the year of Thyrea, Olymp. xv. 3, B.C. 

718>; Jerome, Olymp. xiv. 4, B.C. 720°; Solinus4, in the 

17th year of Romulus, B.C. 736. Mr. Clinton has adopted 
Eusebius’ date; but Jerome’s has this to recommend it, that 

it coincided with Cycle v. 1. of Type iii. of the Amyclean 

Ennead, when the date of the Gymnopzedia, if then in exist- 
ence, would have been the same as B.C. 664, (our assumed 

date of their actual institution,) July 23. And if Thyrea was 
actually fought July 238, B.C. 720, that might be the reason 
why July 23, B.C. 664, was fixed upon as the date of the 
Γυμνοπαιδίαι, or at least why the praises of those who fell at 

Thyrea, July 23, B.C. 720, should have been made the sub- 
ject of the songs at the Γυμνοπαιδίαι, instituted July 23, B.C. 

664. Pausanias dates the battle of Thyrea after the first 
Messenian war, consequently later than B.C. 728, yet still in 

the reign of Theopompus¢; which, if true, would be strong 

presumptive argument that it could not have been much 

later than B.C. 723. 

We are told by Herodotus‘, that the Gymnopzdiz were 

going on at Sparta when Leotychidas put the affront on De- 
maratus, (the lately deposed king,) which led to his voluntary 
expatriation of himself, and retirement to Persia. The year 

of this occurrence is uncertain. Mr. Clinton assumes it about 

two years before the death of Darius, B.C. 488, Cycle xiv. 1. 
of the Octaéteric correction of the time being, when the 

Ὁ Chron. Arm. Lat. ad Ann. 1298. © Thes. Temporum, ad Ann. 1296. 
a vii, 8. Θ᾽ 111. vii. 5. f vi. 67-70. 
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Gymnopeedize would be in course on the 10th of the lunar 
Hecatombeus, the 29th of the solar, August 12. 

The case of the Γυμνοπαιδίαι mentioned by Thucydidess, 
B.C. 417, proves that this observance was not so necessarily 

restricted to its own month, and its own days of the month, 
but that it could be put off, if there was a sufficient reason 
why it should be, to a different month, or period of the same 

month. This year, in the regular course of things, they were 

in course before the end of Thucydides’ chronological sum- 
mer at least—that is, the autumnal equinox, B.C. 417: and 

by the Spartan calendar of the time being Hecatombeus 10 

fell July 6. 

Ἐν. 82. cf. 81. 



DISSERTATION ΧΙ. 

On the Cronia or Olympia of Hellenic Antiquity ; on 

the Cronian Calendar of Pelops ; and on the Olympic 

and the Civil Calendar respectively of Elis. 

CHAPTER I. 

Section I.—On the relative antiquity and order of the prin- 

cipal Games of the Greeks. 

Tue number of Games which once existed among the 

Greeks was so considerable, and so much out of proportion 
to reason or fitness, that even to make out the list of their 

names would be almost an endless task; much more to in- 

vestigate the history of each, the date of its institution, the 
nature of its rule or cycle, and the like. By far the greatest 
part however of these institutions, so characteristic of the 
ancient Greeks, were founded in comparatively later times, 

and in imitation of older and preexisting ones of the same 
kind. The most ancient among them were comparatively 
few, and the most ancient were of course the most illustrious 

and most esteemed ; especially those which, by way of dis- 
tinction, were called the Period—the Olympic, the Pythian, 
the Nemean, and the Isthmian. We propose, with the Di- 
vine blessing upon our undertaking, to treat of these four in 

as many Dissertations; and though, with respect to so im- 

portant a preliminary to the consideration of any one of them 

as the true date of its institution, nothing can be taken for 
granted at present which is to be determined by actual in- 
quiry hereafter, yet it may not be amiss to begin with pre- 
mising some testimonies, from which the reader may judge 
of the opinions of the Greeks themselves in general respect- 

ing the relative order and antiquity of the most remarkable 

of this class of their national institutions. 
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i. Ἢ τάξις τῶν ἀγώνων κατὰ ᾿Αριστοτέλην γράφεται πρῶτα 
x ἢ : , Ν \ \ a / : "2 κ᾿ x 

μὲν τὰ ᾿Ελευσίνια, διὰ τὸν καρπὸν τῆς Δήμητρος" δεύτερον δὲ τὰ 

Παναθήναια ἐπὶ ᾿Αστέρι τῷ γίγαντι, ὑπὸ ᾿Αθηναίων ἀναιρεθέντι' 

τρίτος ὃν ἐν “Apyer Δαναὸς ἔθηκε διὰ τὸν γάμον τῶν θυγατέρων 

αὐτοῦ" τέταρτος ὁ ἐν ᾿Αρκαδίᾳ τεθεὶς ὑπὸ Λυκάονος, ὃς ἐκλήθη Λύ- 
: , τ ee Sie amc) nae , 2, ' , 

Kawa πέμπτος ὁ ἐν ᾿Ιολκῷ, ᾿Ιακάστου (᾿Ακάστου) καθηγησαμένου 

ἐπὶ Πελίᾳ τῷ πατρί. ἕκτος 6 ἐν ᾿Ισθμῷ, Σισύφου νομοθετήσαντος, 

ἐπὶ Μελικέρτῃ" ἕβδομος ὁ ᾿Ολυμπιακὸς, “Ηρακλέους νομοθετήσαν- 

τος, ἐπὶ Πέλοπι: ὄγδοος ὁ ἐν Νεμέᾳ, ὃν ἔθηκαν οἱ ἑπτὰ ἐπὶ Θήβας, 

ἐπὶ ᾿Αρχεμόρῳ᾽ ἔννατος ὁ ἐν Τροίᾳ, ὃν ᾿Αχιλλεὺς ἐπὶ Πατρόκλῳ 

ἐποίησε: δέκατος ὁ Πυθικὸς, ὃν of ᾿Αμφικτύονες ἐπὶ τῷ Πύθωνος 

φόνῳ ἔθηκαν. ταύτην τὴν τάξιν εἰς Πέπλους * συνθεὶς ὁ ᾿Αριστο- 

τέλης ἐξέθετο τῶν ἀρχαίων καὶ παλαιῶν ἀγώνων h—il. Ὅτι πρῶτα 

μὲν τὰ Παναθήναια συνέστη; εἶτα τὰ ᾿Ελευσίνια" (εἶτα ἃ) ἐπὶ Πελίᾳ 

τεθνηκότι προὔθηκαν ἄθλα Θετταλοί: εἶτα τὰ Ἴσθμια, ἐπὶ Μελι- 

κέρτῃ" ἔπειτα ὁ τῶν Ολυμπίων ἀγὼν ἀρχὴν λαμβάνει ὑφ᾽ “Hpa- 
’ a Ν, ὟΝ pea ) , f Lay Ν. \ ‘ 

κλέος εἶτα τὰ Νέμεα, ἐπὶ Αρχεμόρῳ τεθέντα᾽ εἴτα μετὰ TO τὴν 

Κίρραν πεσεῖν τὰ [Π|υθιαΐϊ. 

iii. Qui primi Ludos fecerunt *.... quinto loco Argis quos 

fecit Danaus Beli filius filiarum nuptiis ....sexto autem ite- 

rum Argis, quos fecit Lynceus Agypti filius Juaoni Argivee, 
qui appellantur Aozisevapywes (corrige ᾿Ασπὶς ἐν “Apye., or 

* It is clear from this remark that this Scholiast must have considered 

Aristotle the author of the Pepli or Peplus: though that is a disputed 

point with the learned at present. Proclus and Tzetzes would seem to 

have doubted of it!: ᾿Αριστοτέλης yap ὁ φιλόσοφος, μᾶλλον δὲ οἶμαι ὁ 

τοὺς ἸΠέπλους συντάξας : but Porphyry, a better authority than either, did 
not hesitate to ascribe it to Aristotle?: “Ioropet δὲ ὁ αὐτὸς Πορφύριος καὶ 

ὅτι ᾿Αριστοτέλης σύγγραμμα πραγματευσάμενος, ὅπερ ἐκλήθη Lemos, yevea- 

λογίας τε ἡγεμόνων ἐξέθετο, καὶ νεῶν ἑκάστων ἀριθμὸν, καὶ ἐπιγράμματα εἰς 

αὐτοὺς, ἃ καὶ ἀναγράφεται ὁ ἸΤορφύριος ἐν τοῖς ἐς τὸν “Ομηρον" K,T.A. These 

epigrams, attributed to Aristotle, on the worthies of ‘Troy, are still extant 3, 

Whosoever was the author of this work, he seems to have given it the title 

of Πέπλος, or Πέπλοι, because of its miscellaneous character, or the variety 

of subjects of which it treated. A similar work, ascribed to Africanus, in 

14 books, was entitled Κεστοί. The Στρωματεῖς of Clemens Alexandrinus 

come under the same category. 

h Scholia in Aristidem, iii, 323. 8S=189. 4. 
i Phot. Bibl. Codex 279. 533. 29-34. Chrestomathie of Helladius. 

k Hyginus Fabb. cclxxiii. 

| Sehol. in-Hesiod. pag. 7 and 15. 2 Kustathius ad [liad. B. 557. 285. 24. 
3 Anthologia, 1, i: Aristoteles, iii. 
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᾿Ασπισεναργῶῷα)]) .... septimo autem loco Perseus Jovis et Da- 
naés filius funebres Polydectz....octavo loco fecit Hercules 

Olympize gymnicos Pelopi Tantali filio....nono loco facti 

sunt in Nemea Archemoro.... quos fecerunt septem duces 
qui Thebas ibant obpugnatum .... decimo Isthmia Melicertze 

.... fecisse dicitur Eratocles, alii poétee dicunt Theseum. un- 

decimo fecerunt Argonaute.... Cyzico regi. duodecimo.... 

Argivis (Achivis) quos fecit Acastus Pelei (Pelize) filius.... 
tertio decimo fecit in [lio Priamus, cenotaphium Paridi quem 
natum jusserat interfici ... quartodecimo Achilles Patroclo fu- 

nebres ... quintodecimo fecit Atneas...in Sicilia &c.—iv. Lu- 

dos gymnicos in Arcadia Lycaon: funebres Acastus Iolco: post 

eum Theseus in Isthmo: Hercules Olympiz athleticam ™. 

According to these statements, which are substantially to 
the same effect, and especially according to the first, the order 
in which these games came into being was as follows. 

1 The ’EXevoina. 

ii = The Παναθήναια. 

11 “Ov ev” Apyet Δαναὸς kK, Tr. A. 
iv ‘The Λύκαια. 

Υ ‘O ἐν Ἰολκῷ KT. A. 

vi The Ἴσθμια. 

vii The ᾽οΟλύμπια. 

viii The Νέμεα. 

ix ‘O ἐν Τροίᾳ ἐπὶ Πατρόκλῳ kK, T.X. 

x The Πύθια. 

It is obvious to remark however that these were not all in- 

stances of the foundation of games in the same sense of the 
term ; i.e. of solemnities instituted in the first instance for a 

particular end and purpose, and repeated ever after, accord- 

ing to some proper rule, for the same. This might have been 
true of every other case here enumerated, but it could not 

have been so, as far as we know, of the third, the games of 

Danaus, the fifth, those of Acastus, or the ninth, those of 

Achilles at Troy: none of which were ever repeated. ‘The 

games of Danaus at the marriage of his daughters are al- 
luded to by Pindar, as historical"; those of Achilles at the 

funeral of Patroclus are attested by Homer®; those of Acas- 
tus, at the funeral solemnities of Pelias, were represented 

1 Cf. Fabb. clxx. m Pliny, H. N. vil. 57. 295. n Pythia, ix. 194 566: 
ο Tliad. Ψ. 257 sqq. 
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on the ark of Kypselus?, and appear to have been cele- 
brated by Stesichorus4. But none of these is known to 
have had a cycle of its own, and to have been celebrated 
accordingly. 

The final end of the preceding enumeration must have 
been simply to place on record the most remarkable instances 

of games, actually celebrated on such and such occasions, or 

believed to have been so, and in their order relatively to each 

other, as handed down by tradition, whether they were re- 
peated or not. And though no dates are assigned them in 

the preceding statements, that omission might be supplied to 

a certain extent from the Parian Chronicle; in which the 

arrival of Danaus at Argos, which could not long have pre- 
ceded the marriage of his daughters, is dated under Epocha ix, 

B.C. 1511; the Panathenzea under Epocha x, B.C. 1506: 

the Eleusinia and Lykza both under Epocha xvii; the Isthmia 
under Epocha xxi, B. C. 1259; the Nemea under Epocha 

xxii, B.C. 1251; the Pythia, as founded by the Amphictyons 
for the first time, under Epocha xxxviii, B.C. 591, and as 

founded the second time, under Epocha xxxix, B.C. 582. 
It must be inferred indeed from the concurrence of these 

testimonies that the Greeks supposed the oldest of these 
institutions to have been the Eleusinia and the Panathe- 

naica’; though with respect to the comparative antiquity of 

those two opinions appear to. have differed. The author of 

the Pepli must have thought the Eleusinian the older; pro- 
bably because they commemorated the first gift of bread- 

corn, than which nothing could have been more ancient, be- 

cause nothing could have been more indispensable to the ex- 
istence of society itself. And yet, as we ourselves have 
shewn’, if the Athenzea of Erichthonius were accompanied 
by the institution of games also, these must have been 

several years older than anything of the same kind which 

could have arisen out of the institution of the Eleusinia. 
The dates of these several occasions, regarded as the founda- 

tion of games properly so called, (i. e. of permanent institu- 

tions,) which our own investigations have already determined 

P Pausanias, v. xvil. 4. Cf. Aristides, xiii. Panath. i. 308. 2: 
4 Athenzus, iv. 72. cf. Apoll. Rhod. also supra, vol. iv. 117, 

i,5; Plutarch, Symposium, vy. 2. 5. Vol. iv. 261 sqq- 
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or may do so hereafter, briefly stated im their chronological 

order, are as follows. 
B.C. 

i The ᾿Αθήναια of Erichthonius or Erechtheus 1342 

ii The’EXevoina of Eumolpus Ἐπ τ 
ili The Κρόνια (or ᾽Ολύμπια) of Pelops Pe Oe 

iv. The Λύκαια of Lykeon ais τ Ὁ. Ἴ70) 

ν ὙὩπο Ἴσθμια of the Actoride ie «2p tataas 

vi The’Oddvpma of Hercules .. ἊΣ 240 

ν ΤΟ Ἴσθμια of Theseus as an τι ~h226 
viii The Νέμεα of the Seven... ἘΣ ee Leo 

ix πὲ Πύθια of Philammon .. Bs a eee 
x The Παναθήναια of Theseus. . a 1 Σοῦ 

xi The Πύθια of the Amphictyons .. eet neg Se 

And this may serve to explain the position of the ᾿Ολύμπια 

on the list, according to the Peplus; in which, though actu- 

ally older than the Isthmia, which descended to posterity, 

(the Isthmia of Theseus,) they are placed after them. These 

Olympia however were those of Hercules; and those were 

really later than the Isthmia of the Actoridz, the fifth on 

our list; the first institution of their kind. The place as- 

signed in the Peplus also to the Pythia is a proof that in the 

opinion of the author they were the latest of all; and conse- 

quently that he must have thought, with the compiler of the 

Parian Chronicle, that these games were to be dated only 

from the reduction of Kirrha by the Amphictyons. And 

that might be true of the quadriennial Pythia; but could 

not have been so of the octennial, which went as far back as 

the institution of the Pythian Ennead, and were only three 

months later than the Nemea, which in point of absolute an- 

tiquity came next to the Isthmia of Theseus. 

ὅποιον II.—On the Games of the Period, properly so called. 

i. Number, Names, and respective Authors of the 

Games of the Period. 

΄ ε 

Τέσσαρές εἰσιν ἀγῶνες av Ελλάδα, τέσσαρες ἱροί' 

ot δύο μὲν θνητῶν. οἱ δύο δ᾽ ἀθανάτων" 
- he ἡ > ᾿ 
Ζηνὸς, Anroidao, Παλαίμονος, ᾿Αρχεμόροιο 

ἄθλα δὲ τῶν κότινος μῆλα σέλινα πίτυς ἵ. 

© Anthologia Greca, iv. 214. ᾿Αδέσποτα, cccctiu. cf. Ausonius, Eclogie, 386. 
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The author of this epigram is unknown; but its antiquity 

cannot be called in question. It plainly appears from it that, 
numerous as the games of the Greeks might be, there were 

only four to which the name of ἱεροὶ or sacred was supposed 

to belong; the Olympia, the Pythia, the Isthmia, and the 

Nemea. The same designation is applied to these absolutely 
by Plutarch’, and by Pollux*. And hence the conquerors 
in these were distinguished by a title peculiar to themselves, 
that of ἱερονῖκαι. ‘The round of these games in succession was 

called the [lepiodos; and the games themselves the [lepto- 

δικοί : an enlarged sense and application of the term for the 

proper cycle of each, which was originally, as we hope to see 

hereafter, the same in them all, a cycle of four years, though, 

in the case of two of them, in the course of time it came to 

be one of two years. Perihedos: ...in gymnicis certamini- 
bus perihodon vicisse dicitur qui Pythia, Isthmia, Nemea, 

Olympia vicit : a cireumitu eorum spectaculorum Υ--συντάτ- 
τοιντὸ δ᾽ ἂν τούτοις καὶ αἱ τῆς Περιόδου (ἑορταί), καὶ τῶν ἀγώνων 

κλήσεις, ᾿Ολύμπια καὶ τὰ λοιπά 2. 

It may be inferred too from the order of the above enu- 
meration, that the Olympia must have been reckoned the 

oldest of these games of the Period; which was, in fact, the 

ease. And indeed it may be generally observed that in all 
allusions of this kind the Olympia are placed at the head, 
partly as the oldest, and partly, if not principally, because 

they were dedicated to Jupiter, the greatest of the gods; 
and next to them the Pythia, as sacred to Apollo, the next 
‘of the gods in estimation and dignity. The Isthmia and the 
Nemea were both placed last, because they were dedicated, in 
the first instance at least, to the memory of mortals, not to 

some of the gods. 

Prima Jovi magno celebrantur Olympia Pise. 

Parnassus Clario sacravit Pythia Pheebo. 

Isthmia Portuno bimaris dicat acta Corinthi. 

Archemori Nemeza colunt funebria Thebe ἃ. 

Primus Olympiace sacravit festa corone 

Jupiter Argivi stadia ad longissima Circi. 

¥ Timoleon, xxiii. Elite XXX. 8. y Festus, xiv. 338. 6. 
z Pollux, i. 1. 32. a Ausonius, Ecloge, 387, De Ludis. 
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Proximus Alcides Nemee sacravit honorem. 

Hee quoque temporibus quinquennia sacra notandis. 

Isthmia Neptuno data sunt et Pythia Pheebo, 

Ancipiti cultu divorum hominumque sepultis Ὁ, 

Tantalidz Pelopi mestum dicat Elis honorem. 

Archemori Nemevza colunt quinquennia Thebe. 
Isthmia defuncto celebrata Paleemone notum. 

Pythia placando Delphi statuere draconi¢. 

Jam placide dant signa tube, jam fortibus ardens 

Fumat arena sacris: hos nec Piszeus honores 

Juppiter, aut Cyrrhe pater adspernetur opace. 

Nil his triste locis ; cedat lacrimabilis Isthmos, 
Cedat atrox Nemee: litat hic felicior infans 4. 

Grajum ex more decus: primus Piszea per arva 

Hunce pius Alcides Pelopi certavit honorem, 

Pulvereumque fera crinem detersit oliva. 

Proxima vipereo celebravit libera nexu 

Phocis Apollinez bellum puerile pharetre. 

Mox circum tristes servata Palemonis aras 

Nigra superstitio, quoties animosa resumit 

Leucothoé gemitus et amica ad litora festa 

‘Tempestate venit : planctu conclamat uterque 

Isthmos, Echioniz responsant flebile Thebe. 
Et nunc eximii regum 8, &c. 

Clemens Alexandrinus, among the games which were in 
existence in his time, mentions only these four; though in 
an inverted orderf: Ἴθι δὴ καὶ τοὺς ἀγῶνας ἐν βραχεῖ περιο- 
δεύσωμεν, καὶ τὰς ἐπιτυμβίους ταυτασὶ πανηγύρεις καταλύσωμεν, 
Ἴσθμιά τε καὶ Νέμεα καὶ Πύθια καὶ τὰ ἐπὶ τούτοις Ὀλύμπια ὅ. 

The estimation in which these four were held was propor- 
tionable to their supposed antiquity and sacredness above all 
others—the Olympia standing at the head of all, the Pythia 
next to them, and then the Isthmia and the Nemea, or the 
Nemea and the Isthmia. Success in any of these four, espe- 
cially in the Olympia, was the highest object of Grecian am- 

Ὁ Ausonius, Ecloge, 388. De Au- 
ctoribus. 

of the Nemean games. cf. vi. 1-4: vii. 

OTE oie 
© Ibid. 580. 
4 Statius, Sylva, iii. i139. De Lu- 

dis Herculis Surrentini a Pollio Felice 
institutis. cf. 1 sqq. : 43-45. 

© Thebais, vi. 5. of the institution 

f Protrepticon, ii. § 34. pag. 29. 1. 5. 
& Cf. Ibid. 8-16: Eusebius, Pre- 

paratio, ii. 6. 158. § 10: Tertullian, 
iv.122: De Spectaculis, 11: 360. De 
Corona Militis, 13. 
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bition, and the greatest distinction which could be obtained 

among the ancient Greeks. Sed quid hos, says Cicero, qui- 
bus Olympiorum victoria consulatus ille antiquus videtur— 

And againi; Quid si etiam occisus est a piratis Adrami- 
tenus... Atinas pugil, Olympionices ? hoc est apud Grecos, 

quoniam de eorum gravitate dicimus, prope majus et glorio- 

sius quam Rome triumphasse. The statues of these victors 

were erected at the public expense; and of those who had 
conquered a certain number of times, the exact effigies or 

likeness—statues which expressed their stature, figure, and 

shape to the life: Effigies hominum non solebant exprimi, 

nisi aliqua illustri causa perpetuitatem merentium, primo 
sacrorum certaminum victoria, maximeque Olympie: ubi 

omnium, qui vicissent, statuas dicari mos erat, eorum vero, 

qui ter ibi superavissent, ex membris ipsorum similitudine 

expressa, quas iconicas (εἰκονικοὺς) vocant—’Axovo. &pn', πολ- 
λῶν λεγόντων, εἰ δὲ ἀληθὲς ὑμεῖς οἱ ἄνδρες tore, μηδ᾽ ᾽Οολυμπιᾶσιν 

ἐξεῖναι τοῖς νικῶσι μείζους τῶν σωμάτων ἀνεστάναι τοὺς ἀνδριάντας, 

ἀλλ᾽ ἐπιμελεῖσθαι τοὺς “Ελλανοδίκας ὅπως μηδὲ εἷς ὑπερβάληται 

τὴν ἀλήθειαν : and allusions to such exact representations of 

the persons of these victors are still found on record ™. 

The conquerors in these games received pensions also from 

their respective communities, for the rest of their lives—To 
δ᾽ Ἴσθμια νικήσαντι δραχμὰς ἔταξεν ἑκατὸν δίδοσθαι, τῷ δ᾽ ᾿ΝΟλύμπια 

mevtaxooias"—and when they returned home, after gaining 
the crown on such occasions, not the least remarkable of 

the distinctions awarded them was the privilege of the 
Εἰσέλασις, 1. 6. their entering into their respective cities not as 
usual through the gates, but through the walls; part of 

which was taken down on purpose to admit them—the mean- 
ing of this part of the ceremony being that cities, which had 

such brave defenders, stood in no need of walls for their pro- 

tection®. And from this circumstance too these games, as 

bh Tusculane, 1]. 17, 41. 

i Oratio xxiv. Pro L. Flacco, 13, 31. 
cf. Tacitus, De Oratore, 10: Quincti- 
Mansell 8.) ἢ: 

k Pliny, Η. Ν. xxxiv. 9. 
1 Lucian, ii. 400, Imagines, 11. cf. 

Suetonius, Nero, xxiv. 3. 
τ Cf. Schol. in Pindar. ad Olymp. vii. 

Pausanias, “laca. 
n Plutarch, Solon, xxiii. cf. Aristides, 

Xx Dios .111.- 20, (UjC. 225. Ἐς 
2g. cf. liii.): Suetonius, Augustus, 
XXIV. 6. 

© Cf. Plut. Sympos. ii. v. 2: Kal τὸ 
τοῖς νικηφόροις εἰσελαύνουσι τῶν TEL- 
χῶν ἐφίεσθαι μέρος διελεῖν καὶ καταβάλ- 
Aew, τοιαύτην ἔχει διάνοιαν, ὡς οὐ μέγα 
πόλει τειχῶν ὄφελος ἄνδρας ἐχούσῃ μά- 
χεσθαι δυναμένους καὶ νικᾷν. 
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conferring this privilege on the victors, were called εἰσελαστι- 
kot as well as iepoi—Addite leges arctze...quasque conferre 

libeat cum illa Greecorum summa (corona) que sub ipso Jove 

datur, cuique muros patria gaudens rumpit®°—A@Anrav δὲ 
τοῖς μὲν τὰ βαρέα καὶ μεγάλα ἀσκοῦσιν ἀγαθὸν ἂν εἴη καὶ νικη- 

φόρον" εἰσελάσουσι γάρ... εἰσελαύνειν δὲ εἰς πόλιν ἀγαθὸν ἀθλητῇ 

καὶ νοσοῦντι᾽ ὁ μὲν γὰρ ἱερονίκης ἔσται, ὁ δὲ οὐ τεθνήξεται---- 

Οἷον δὴ βασιλῆα φερέπτολιν, ἠέ tw’ ἄνδρα 

ἀθλοφόρον, θαλλοῖσι νεοδρέπτοισι κομῶντα, 

παῖδές T ἠίθεοί τε καὶ ἀνέρες ἀμφινέμοντες 

ὃν δόμον εἰσανάγουσι; καὶ ἀθρόοι αἰὲν ἕπονται, 

εἰσόκεν εὐερκῆ μεγάρων ὑπὲρ οὐδὸν ἀμείψῃ 4. 

Nobilibus athletis qui Olympia Pythia Isthmia Nemea vicis- 

sent Grecorum majores ita magnos honores constituerunt, 

uti non modo in conventu stantes cum palma et corona ferant 

laudes, sed etiam cum revertantur in suas civitates cum 

victoria triumphantes quadrigis in meenia et in patrias inve- 

hantur, e reque publica perpetua vita constitutis vectigalibus 

fruantur'. Thus Diodorus’ describes the triumphal recep- 
tion of Exzenetus, of Agrigentum, into his native city, after 

his victory in the Stade, Olymp. xcii. B.C. 412; and Aéliant 
relates an anecdote of one of these victors, a contemporary of 
Diogenes, which occurred at the time of his Εἰσέλασις into 

Athens: Διώξιππος ᾿Ολυμπιονίκης ἀθλητὴς 6’ Αθηναῖος εἰσήλαυνεν 

εἰς τὰς ᾿Αθήνας κατὰ τὸν νόμον τῶν ἀθλητῶν K,7T.A. And in this 

manner did Nero also, after his return from Greece, A. D. 67, 

celebrate his pretended victories in the gamesv: Reversus 
e Grecia, Neapolim quod in ea primam artem protulerat * 

albis equis introiit, disjecta parte muri, ut mos hieronicarum 

est. simili modo Antium, inde Albanum, inde Romam Vy. 

ΟΣ Pliny, H. N. xvi. 5. 280. Pliny the younger and the emperor 
Pp Artemidorus, Oneirocritica, i. 58. 

((cfonsa2>)) 
ᾳ Oppian, Halieutica, i. 197. 
τ Vitruvius, ix. Prefatio. A pension 

was still paid to the victors in these 
Iselastic games in the time of the Ro- 
man emperors, though the number of 
such games had then become much 
greater than it was originally. See the 
correspondence on this subject between 

Trajan, when the former was governor 
of Bithynia: Epp. x. 119, 120. Cf. 
also our Exposition of the Parables, 
vol. v. Part ii. Appendix, 209 and note. 

xiii. 83. cf. 68. 
Varie, xii. 58. 
Suetonius, Nero, xxv. 1. 
Crexxer2: 
Cf. xxiv. 1: lili. 4; Dio, lxiii. 20, 

mn 

“x46 

21. 
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1. Prizes at the Games of the Period. 

The prizes at the games of the Greeks having been different 

at different times, the games themselves had different names 

according to the difference of these prizes. Τοὺς μὲν οὖν 
καλουμένους ἱεροὺς ἀγῶνας, ὧν τὰ ἄθλα ἐν στεφάνῳ μόνῳ, στεφα- 

νίτας ἐκάλεσαν καὶ φυλλίνας" τοὺς δὲ ὀνομαζομένους θεματικοὺς 

ἀργυρίτας 2—Tovs στεφανίτας * τοὺς ἐποδικοὺς, (Corr. περιοδικοὺς) 

καλουμένους λέγει" οἵ μὲν γὰρ τῶν ἀγώνων εἰσὶ στεφανῖται οἱ δὲ 

ἀργυρῖται. δίδονται γοῦν μέγισται δωρεαὶ καὶ μετὰ τὸν στέφανον --- 

Φυλλῖται of στεφανῖται, δωρῖται of θέματα διδόντες, ἀργυρῖται οἱ 

ἔχοντες χρυσᾶ ἄθλαῦ. This distinction is observable in the 

account of the institution of the Pythian games, according to 
the Parian Marble; the ἀγὼν being described at first as ἀργυ- 

ρίτης, because the prize was awarded out of the spoils of 
Kirrha, and at the second institution, when the prize was 

changed into a simple wreath, as στεφανίτης. Clemens Alex- 
andrinus © traces these successive changes in the kinds of 
prizes at the games, as follows: Ἔν (δὲ) τοῖς ἀγῶσι πρῶτον ἡ 

τῶν ἀθλητῶν δόσις Hv—i. 6. rewards given by those at whose 

expense the games were exhibited, such as the games of 

Achilles, at the death of Patroclus, or those of A‘neas, in 

memory of Anchises; δεύτερον δὲ ὁ ἐπαγερμός----ἰ. e. voluntary 

contributions from the spectators; τρίτον 7) φυλλοβολία, chap- 

lets, made of such materials as first came to hand, and ex- 

temporized for the occasion, but voluntary also; τελευταῖον ὁ 

στέφανος, the crown properly so called, proposed and bestowed 
by the ἀθλοθέται of later times, such as the olive crown at the 

Olympia, by the Hellanodike, the laurel crown at the Pythia, 

by the Amphictyons, and the like, ἐπίδοσιν λαβούσης εἰς τρυφὴν 

τῆς Ελλάδος μετὰ τὰ Μηδικά. The Scholia on the Hecuba too 

quote a passage from Eratosthenes, which illustrates the 

substitution of the φυλλοβολία for the δόσις or the ἐπαγερμός"“: 

“Eds μὲν οὖν ἐν ἀγώνισμα κατὰ τὴν ᾿Ολυμπίαν jv, (no doubt, the 

first or original one of the stade, or footrace®,) δαψιλὴς ἐγίνετο 

Z Pollux, iii. xxx. 8. o> 
a Ulpian, Schol. in Demosth. 185. 4 Ad Hecub. 569. 

ady. Leptinen, 503. 5. € Cf. Schol. in Pind. ad Olymp. i. 
b Schol. in Pind. ad Olymp. viii. 101. 154: Plato, iii. iii. 84. 11. De Legg. 
© Pedagogus, ii. viii. ὃ 72. pag. 236 viii. 
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ἡ τῶν δωρεῶν δόσις" πολλαπλασιαζομένους δὲ ToUTOUS...TEAOS ἡ 

φυλλοβολία κατελείφθηῖ. We may easily conceive how neces- 

sary this substitution of some cheaper mode of rewarding the 
victors in such contests, for the original but more expensive 

one of presents, would become, when we consider the number 

of the ἀγωνίσματα to which the Olympic games alone in the 

course of time came to amount. Στεφάνους ἔχει κη΄, says one 

Scholiast of antiquity 8, ἀγωνίσματα ιζ΄, says another®. The 

ordinary number at these games was not less than eight’ ; 

and at the 177th Olympia of the list of Phlegon, B.C. 72 Κ, 

twenty victories at least are enumerated, each of which of 
course had its proper prize. And though the φνυλλοβολία, or 

chaplets made by the spectators for the occasion, in course 

of time was superseded by the στέφανος, yet tenie and vitte, 

ribbons and fillets, and no doubt leaves and flowers, as the 

spontaneous expression of the sympathy of the spectators 

with the conquerors, over and above the crown adjudged 

them by the umpires, were commonly thrown upon them, 

down to the latest times!. 

According to Pausanias™, the common material of the 

crown, in most of the contests of his own time, was the leaves 

of the palm. The hand of the victor at least was decorated 

with a branch of palm, whatsoever the crown which encircled 

his head; "Es δὲ τὴν δεξιάν ἐστι καὶ πανταχοῦ TO νικῶντι ἐστιθέ- 

μενος φοῖνιξ, which serves to illustrate the observation of 

Vitruvius supra: and Pausanias traces this custom up to the 
time of Theseus’ return from Crete, after, according to the 

popular tradition, he celebrated games to Apollo at Delos, 

and crowned the victors from the palm-tree there. The 

crown at the Olympia however was made of olive leaves; that 

of the Pythia of laurel leaves, or apples; that of the Nemea 

of parsley; that of the Isthmia, at first, of the leaves of the 

pine, afterwards of parsley, like that of the Nemea, but with 

this difference, that the Isthmian crown was made of dry 

parsley, the Nemean one of green™: ᾿Ολυμπίασι μὲν στέφανος 

f Cf. Suidas, Περιαγειρόμενοι: Etym. k Phot. Bibl. Cod. 197. 
M. Kétwos. 1 Cf. Dio Chrys. ix. 292. 5. also our 

& Ad Pind. Olymp. v. 14. Prolegomena ad Harmoniam Evangeli- 
h [bid. cam, cap. iii. 155 n. 
i Cf. Paroemiographi Greci, Zenob. mM yiii. xlvili. 2. 

Centur. ν. 78. 368: 95. E. Cod. Bodl. n Lucian, ii. 888. De Gymunasiis, 

774: Πάντα ὀκτώ : Schol. ad Aves, 293. 90. 9. 
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’ a 

ἐκ κοτίνον, ᾿Ισθμοῖ δὲ ἐκ πίτυος, ἐν Νεμέᾳ δὲ σελίνων πεπλεγμένος, 

Πυθοῖ δὲ μήλων τῶν ἱερῶν τοῦ θεοῦ “---Τὰ γὰρ GOAd οἱ καὶ κλεινὰ 
\ 5 \ 397 , > \ ot) \ 7 Ν 

καὶ ἣν καὶ ἐδόκει, κότινος ᾿Ολυμπικὸς, καὶ ᾿Ισθμικὴ πίτυς, καὶ 

δάφνη Πυθική--- 

Sit pronum vicisse domi: quid Achza mereri 

Premia, nunc ramis Phebi, nunc germine Lerne, 

Nunc Athamantea protectum tempora pinu 4? 

Quid enim velocis gloria plantz 

Preestet, et esuriens Piszeze ramus olivee?? 

Οὐ κότινος ᾿Ολιμπικὸς, οὔτε μῆλα Δελφικὰ παίγνια, οὐδὲ ᾿Ισθμικὴ 

πίτυς, οὐδὲ Νεμαίας σέλινα "--- Σύμβολον στέμμα τῶν ἱερῶν ἀγώ- 

νων, οἷον ᾿Ολυμπίων κότινος, Πυθίων δάφνη, Νεμείων σέλινον 

χλωρὸν, ᾿Ισθμίων σέλινον ξηρόν ἵ. 

Of the Olympic crown in particular, it is to be observed 

that a very common name for it appears to have been κότινος, 
in the sense however not of the crown itself, so much as of 

the material of which it was made; the wild olive—«érivos in 

Greek, oleaster in Latin—Korivos ἀγριέλαιος, ἢ 6 ἐξ ἀγριε- 

Aaias στέφανος ᾿Ολυμπιακός. φασὶ γὰρ αὐτὸν κότινον εἷναι---Κότι- 

νος ὁ ᾿Ολυμπιακὸς orépavos—Athenz quoque victores olea 

coronant, Greeci vero oleastro Olympize Y—Olympiz oleaster 

(conspicitur,) ex quo primus Hercules coronatus est, et nunc 

custoditur religiose2. But its most proper name was Καλ- 

λιστὼ, or Καλλιστέφανος---Αγνοοῦσι δὲ ὅτι οὗτος (scil. 6 Ὄλυμ- 

πιακὸς στέφανος) ἐκ τῆς καλλιστοῦς ἢ καλλιστεφάνου ἐλαίας 

γενόμενος δίδοται, ἥτις ἀπέχει σταδίων ὀκτὼ, ὥς φησιν ᾿Αριστοτέ- 

Ans ----Η δὲ ἱερὰ ἐλαία μορία: 7 δὲ ἐν ᾿Ολυμπίᾳ καλλιστέφανος--- 

᾿Ολύμπια...ἐν οἷς κοτίνου στέφανος ἅἄθλον ἐδίδοτο τῷ νικήσαντι. 

τινὲς δ᾽ οὐ κότινον, ἀλλ᾽ ἐκ τῆς λεγομένης καλλιστεφάνου ἐλαίας. 

διαφέρει δὲ κότινον ἐλαϊκὸν aypreAatas®. There is a locus clas- 

45: Nemea, iv. 138-143: vi. 71, 72: 
Isthm. ii. 20-23: viii. 136. 

v Hesychius. 
x Etym. M. 

Pliny, H. N. xv. 5. 154. 
Xvi. 89. 
Schol. in Theocrit. Idyll. iv. 7. 

b Pollux, i. xii. 14. cf. Schol. ad 

ο Cf. Herod. viii. 26: Dio Chrys. 
viii. 280. 5: Ixxy. 408. 10: Maximus 
Tyrius, vil. 4. pag. 67: v. 8. 49: Dio, 
Ixili. Q. 

p /Klian, De Natura Anim. vi. 1. 
4 Statius, Silvee, v. ili. 141. 
r Juvenal, xiii. 98. 
s Gregory of Nazianz. Opp. i. 450 

Sn “ 

Ὁ. xxiv.19. (cf. Basil, Opp. ii. 180 ἢ. 
De legendis Libb. Gentilium, 6. 

t Scholia in Pind. ad Olymp.: iii. 27. 
ef, ad 19-24: 31, 32: iv. 19, 20: ΧΙ]. 

Olymp. viii. 1. 
€ Scholia in Platon. ii. 313: In Phe- 

drum, 20. 1. 
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sicus in reference to this tree, in the work De Mirabilibus, 

attributed to Aristotle4. ᾿Εν τῷ Πανθείῳ ἐστὶν ἐλαία, καλεῖται 

δὲ καλλιστέφανος. ταύτης πάντα τὰ φύλλα ταῖς λοιπαῖς ἐλαίαις 

ἐναντία πέφυκεν᾽ ἔξω γὰρ ἀλλ᾽ οὐκ ἐντὸς ἔχει τὰ χλωρά" ἀφίη- 

ai τε τοὺς πτόρθους ὥσπερ 7) μύρτος εἰς τοὺς στεφάνους συμμέτρως. 

ἀπὸ ταύτης φυτὸν λαβὼν ὁ ἩΗρακλῆς ἐφύτευσεν ᾿Ολυμπίασιν, ἀφ᾽ 

ἧς οἱ στέφανοι τοῖς ἀθληταῖς δίδονται. ἐστὶ δὲ αὕτη παρὰ τὸν 

Ἰλισσὸν ποταμὸν (in Attica), σταδίους ἑξήκοντα τοῦ ποταμοῦ 

ἀπέχουσα" περιῳκοδόμηται δὲ, καὶ ζημία μεγάλη τῷ θιγόντι αὐτῆς 

ἐστίν. ἀπὸ ταύτης δὲ τὸ φυτὸν λαβόντες ἐφύτευσαν ᾿Ηλεῖοι ἐν 

Ὀλυμπίᾳ, καὶ τοὺς στεφάνους ἀπ᾽ αὐτῆς ἔδωκαν 5. This latter 

olive tree grew in the Altis‘; of the site of which see Pindar §, 

and the Scholia. Phlegon however, as we hope to see here- 
after, gives a different account both of the origin of the 
custom of crowning the victors in these games with the 

olive, and of the discovery of the tree, appropriated to that 

purpose. 

Section III.—On the Olympic Calendar ; or the particular 

Calendar by which the Olympia were celebrated. 

According to the common tradition, which ascribed the 
foundation of the Olympic games to Pelops, the Olympic 

calendar, in the first instance, must have been that of Pelops, 

or one derived from it; and the calendar of Pelops could 
have been nothing different from that of all mankind, the 

same before his time, and in his time, and after his time, 
with that of the beginning of things. But from the time of 
the adoption of the lunar correction of this calendar among 

the Greeks, and of different types of that correction, the 

question of the proper Olympic calendar is that of the proper 

civil calendar of the particular community which had the 

charge of the Olympic games, and was responsible for their 

administration. And though there can be no doubt that 
from the date of the first correction, B.C. 592, and of that 

of every subsequent one, down to the last, B.C. 468, this 

particular community was the people of Elis; it by no 

d Opp. ii. 834. 12 a. Περὶ θαυμασ. f Pausanias, v. xv. 3. 
ἀκουσ. 51. & Olymp. x. 54, 55- 

e Cf. Schol. in Plutum, 586: Sui- h De Olympiis, 136-147. 
das, in Κοτίνου στεφάνῳ. 
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means follows, from the state of the case at any of those 

points of time, that the Eleans must have had the care of the 

games from the first. 

There is no reason indeed to suppose that Elis was not in 

existence at the time of the institution of the Olympic games; 
and if it was so in the Trojan era, and long before the siege 
of Troy, (as it appears from Homer it was,) it may well be 
presumed to have been so in the time of Pelops *. But Pisa 

was in existence in his time too: and while it was not inferior 

to Elis at that time in power and dignity, it was much more 

closely related to Pelops. CSnomaus, the father-in-law of 
Pelops, was king of Pisa, and the most powerful king of his 

time. Pelops, who married Hippodamia his daughter, was 

king of Pisa after him‘; and Pisa, under Pelops, became 

even more important and influential than under Gnomaus. 
Olympia, where the games were celebrated, and the temple 

of Jupiter was afterwards erected, was close to Pisak; but 
thirty or forty miles from Elis +: and it would be absurd to 
suppose, if the king of Pisa founded these games at Olympia, 

close to his own residence, and appointed them to be cele- 

* Diodorus indeed, xi. 54, speaks of a συνοικισμὸς of the ᾿Ηλεῖοι, from 

several smaller cities, into one, called Ἦλις, in the archontic year of Pra- 

xiergus, B.C. 471-470, according to the Tables: and he is apparently 

confirmed by Strabo, viii. 3.143 Ὁ: cf. Etym. M. Ἦλις. A city, so 

called however seems to be recognised by Homer as in existence in the 

‘Trojan era, I]. B. 615: and even though from other passages, (Il. B. 626. 

A. 672. 685.697: Od. N. 275: 0. 297: 2.430: ®. 347.) he should be sup- 

posed to have designated by that name a region or district rather than a 

city, (the KoiAn Ἦλις, according to Strabo,) it will make no difference to 

our argument. A country so called, and a people so called, certainly 

existed, according to Homer, at the time of the Trojan war. 

+ The Scholia on Pindar indeed! would make Pisa only fifty stades 

distant from Elis; though Strabo makes it 3002, and D’Anville not less 

than 30 Roman miles direct. Pliny too seems to include Olympia in Elis, 

where he observes, Elis...et intus delubrum Olympii Jovis, ludorum 

claritate fastos Greecorum complexum: but he means only the region or 

territory of Elis, which in his time no doubt comprehended Olympia. 

1 Olymp. i. 24. 28. cf. ad xi. 55. 
2 viii. 3. 171 a. cf. Schol. in Platon. ii. 405. Respublica, 246. 7: ii. 393. 

Hippias Major, 409. 3. 9. ΕΗ ΝΕ the Op 

i Cf. Strabo, viii. 3. 174 Ὁ. 
k Jbid. viii. 3. 171 a—-173 Ὁ. 174 a: Schol. ad Pind. Ol. xi. 51. 55. 
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brated there perpetually, he would place them under the di- 

rection of the Eleans; so much further off from the spot, 
and, for any thing which is known to the contrary, inde- 

pendent of his own jurisdiction. It is clear from the Olympic 

Odes of Pindar, that there was a much closer connection (at 
first at least) between the games and Pisa, than between the 

games and Elis; an association of ideas founded on the fact, 
that as they were instituted by a king of Pisa, close to Pisa, 

so they were placed at first under the administration of the 

people of Pisa. ical πόλις ὅπου τὰ ᾿Ολύμπια ἐπιτελεῖται--- 

Πίσα""- πόλις καὶ κρήνη " τῆς ᾿Ολυμπίας: ἔστι δὲ χωρίον ἐν ᾧ ὃ τοῦ 

Διὸς ναὸς ἵδρυται, καὶ ὁ ̓ Ολυμπιακὸς ἀγὼν ἐπιτελεῖται--- 

"ANN εἰ μὲν ταχυτῆτι ποδῶν νίκην τις ἄροιτο 

ἢ πενταθλεύων, ἔνθα Διὸς τέμενος 

πὰρ Πίσαο pons ἐν ᾿Ολυμπίῃ ©. 

The administration of the Olympic games indeed, from the 

time of their institution downwards, is an obscure question. 

It seems however agreed that the right of presiding over 
them was never claimed de jure, nor exercised de facto, by 

any communities among the Greeks, but the people of Elis, 

and the people of Pisa; of which two, forasmuch as the 

founder of the games themselves was an ancient king of Pisa, 

it is evident that the latter, a priori, must have had the best 

claim to any right or privilege transmitted from him. And 
there is every reason to suppose that ¢his in particular, of 
presiding over the games, was theirs de facto as well as de 

jure at first ; though in the course of time it might pass into 

other hands. We read of no interruption to the regular ad- 
ministration of the games by one or the other of these two, 

except in the time of Phezedon, king of Argos, the tenth in 

descent from Temenus, the leader of that part of the Hera- 

clidee which settled in Argolis. For this Phedon, having 
recovered the conquests of Hercules in the Peloponnese, 
grounded on that fact, according to Ephorus?, a claim to 

the administration of the games also, of any kind, founded 
by Hercules: Τούτων δὲ εἶναι καὶ τὸν ᾿Ολυμπιακόν. And 

1 Hesychius. P Strabo, viii. cap. 3. ad fin.: cf. 
m Steph. Byz. Aristotle, Politica, v. το. 139. 6: He- 
" Cf. Strabo, viii. 3. 175 a—b. rodotus, vi. (27. 
© Xenophanes, apud Athenzeum, x. 6. 
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though his time in the Parian Chronicle is referred to B.C. 
8954; according to the Olympic ἀναγραφαὶ, the actual date 
of this usurpation of his was Olymp. vii, B.C. 748°: and 
even he was abetted by the people of Pisa, as if he was as- 
serting ¢heir right in opposition to that of the people of Elis, 

as much as his own *, 
The truth indeed appears to be this. The people of Pisa, 

as was naturally to be expected, inherited the superintend- 

ence of the games from Pelops their founder, and actually 

exercised it down to the time of Iphitus, and of the revival 

of the games by him: but as Iphitus himself was king of 

* It was observed by the ancient commentators on Homer, that the 

name of the people of Pisa did not occur in his Catalogue; and the reason 

assigned for their omission seems to have been, that they were excused 

from serving in the expedition, because they were dedicated to the service of 

the Olympian Zeus: Φασί τε τοὺς Πισάτας μὴ μετασχεῖν τοῦ Τρωϊκοῦ πολέμου 

ἱεροὺς νομισθέντας τοῦ Διός]. According to the Scholia on Homer 2, the 

people of Pisa presided at the games originally ; but having sided with the 

Messenians in the first or the second Messenian war, they were deprived 

of their privilege by the Lacedemonians, who transferred it to the people 

of Elis. On the other hand, the Scholiast on Plato? tells us that when 

Iphitus, Lycurgus, and Cleisthenes restored the games, they appointed the 

people of Elis to preside at them, but that they themselves made over this 

privilege to the people of Pisa; of which statement probably nothing is 

true, except that Iphitus, and his colleagues in the work of the restoration, 

appointed the Eleans to have the charge of the games, as thus restored, 

even though they might not have had it before. Strabo asserts 4, that the 

Eleans presided from the first Olympiad to the twenty-sixth, when they 

were dispossessed for a time by the people of Pisa: and as this was the 

Olympiad (B.C. 672) last before the close of the second Messenian war, 

(B.C. 668,) it is not improbable that the Eleans, having exercised this 

privilege from the time of Iphitus down to B.C. 672, lost it then, or B.C. 

668, from some connection of theirs with that war. 

Eusebius ® has the xxviiith and the xxxth Olympiad, by the people of 

Pisa; and the Olympic dvaypapai® had Olymp. xxx-li, B.C. 660-572, 

by them?. According to Pausanias also’, the xxxivth Olympiad was 

celebrated by them, and their king Pantaleon. 

1 Strabo, viii. 3. 173 Ὁ. 6 Ibid. i. 286. 
2 Il. A. Zoo. 7 Cf. Anecdota Greeca Par. ii. 143. 
3 ii. 405. Resp. 246. 7. 53. Also, Clinton, Fasti Hellenici, i. 
4+ vill. 3. 173 ἃ. [74 a. 192. 236. 
5 Husebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. i. 285. 8 vi, XSli. I. 

2806. 

4 Epocha xxxi. τ Pausanias, vi. xxii. I. 
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Elis, it was just as natural that from that time forward the 
people of Elis should have the charge of them, as the people 

of Pisa until then; and equally probably by the appoint- 
ment of Iphitus himself. It is certain at least that, whatso- 

ever the time and the occasion, when, and on which, the su- 

perintendence of the games first passed to the Eleans; it was 
considered in the course of time to have become theirs by 

a kind of prescriptive right, which nobody thought of calling 
in question. There can be no doubt that they were in pos- 

session of this right, and exercising it at the epoch of the 

first lunar correction of the Greeks—if at least the fact 
which Herodotus relates of them and Psammis, king of 

Egypt, is true*: for the reign of Psammis, according to He- 

rodotust, was circumscribed by B.C. 600, and B.C. 594; 

and between these dates the Eleans were acting as the re- 

cognised curators of the games. There can be no doubt too 
that they were still retaining and still exercising this right at 
the date of the Metonic correction, B.C. 432; nor, if we 

except one Olympiad, (Ol. civ, B.C. 364,) when the people 
of Pisa, assisted by the Arcadians, dispossessed them of it by 
force Y, do we read in Greek history of any interruption of it. 

This right was respected by the Spartans, even at the close 
of the war, which arose out of the dispute concerning Le- 
preum, B.C. 420%, and was not decided until B.C. 399y: 

when Xenophon, speaking of the treatment of the Eleans at 

last, observes, Tod μέντοι προεστάναι τοῦ Διὸς τοῦ ᾿Ολυμπίου 

ἱεροῦ, καίπερ οὐκ ἀρχαίου ᾿Ηλείρις ὄντος, οὐκ ἀπήλασαν αὐτοὺς, 

νομίζοντες τοὺς ἀντιποιουμένους (the people of Pisa, no doubt) 
χωρίτας εἶναι, καὶ οὐχ ἱκανοὺς προεστάναι : which very clearly 

implies that it was well known the Eleans had no original 
claim to this presidency; none but what was founded on 

long possession, and on the competency for the office, above 
their competitors, which long experience in the discharge of 
its duties had acquired for them *. 

* Eustathius, ad Iliad. B. 615. 304. 3: ‘Qs δὲ καὶ περὶ γυμνάσια εὐδοκί- 

μουν (Heitor) δηλοῖ ὁ αὐτὸς, εἰπών Τυμνικοὺς ἀγῶνας διατιθέτωσαν ᾿Ηλεῖοι, 

5.11. 160. tii. 160, 161: iii. ro. 14. cf. our Fasti Catholici, ii. 547. 514. 
Vv Hellenica, vii. iv. 28: Pausanias, vi. xxii. I. 

x Thucydides, v. 49, 50. cf. 40. y Hellenica, iii. ii. 31. 
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There can be no question that, in the time of Pindar, the 

presidents were the Eleans, and long had been so; that it 

was the duty of the Eleans, in his time, to announce the 

Olympic ἐκεχειρία, to preside over the games as often as they 

came round, and to adjudge the prizes— 

"Ov τε καὶ Kapukes ὡρᾶν 

ἀνέγνων, σπονδοφόύροι Kpovida 

Ζηνὸς ᾿Αλεῖοι, παθόντες 

πού τι φιλόξενον ἔργον 2. 

"A τε Πίσα με γεγωνεῖν" τᾶς ἄπο 

θεύμοροι νίσσοντ᾽ ἐπ᾿ ἀνθρώπους ἀοιδαὶ, 

ᾧτινι κραίνων ἐφετμὰς 

Ἡρακλέος προτέρας 

ἀτρεκὴς “Ἑλλανοδίκας γλεφάρων 

Αἰτωλὸς ἀνὴρ ὑψόθεν 

ἀμφὶ κόμαισι βάλοι γλαυ- 

κόχροα κόσμον ἐλαίας ἃ. 

For these Hellanodike, the umpires in the games, were 
leans; one from each of the tribes of the Eleans, and vary- 

ing in number at different times with the number of the 

tribes. The first author of the Olympic ’Avaypadai or Re- 

gister was Hippias the Elean, and the most authentic accounts 

of the early history and administration of the games appear 

to have been derived from the Eleans. So notorious, in short, 

in later times, was this connection between them and the 

Olympic games, that Elean and Olympian are used as syno- 

nymous terms. 

Hic vel ad Elei metas et maxima campi 

Sudabit spatia >. 

Est quibus Elez concurrit palma quadrige— 

Est quibus in celeres gloria nata pedes ©. 

Quantum clamore juvatur 
Eleus sonipes 4. 

Κορίνθιοι θυμελικοὺς, ᾿Αθηναῖοι σκηνικούς" εἰ δέ τις τούτων πλημμελοίη pa- 

στιγούσθωσαν Λακεδαιμόνιοι : the original of which is found in Atheneus, 

Vili. 42. 

Of the competency and skill of the Eleans in the administration of 

gymnastic contests, see Dio Chrys. ΧΙ]. 382. 15: xxxi. 625. 40: Aristides, 

xlvi. Ὑπὲρ τῶν τεττ. 411.10: Philostratus, Vita Apollonii, iv. viii: 180 D- 

ix. 186 D: ix. 185 A-188 B. 

7 Isthmia, 11.34. cf. Schol.in Joc. ἃ Olymp. iii. 17. ν Virg. Georg. iii. 202. 
© Propertius, ili. ix. 17. 4 Lucan, Pharsalia, i. 292. Ρ b) / τ ᾽ 93 
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Under these circumstances, it may be taken for granted 

that, if the Olympic games came ultimately to be regulated 
by any particular calendar, distinct from that which had been 

prescribed for them by their founder, it must have been that 

of Elis. 

Section IV.—On the Olympic Rule of later times, and its 

proper Characters. 

i. First Character of the Olympic Rule, the 

Olympic Season. 

The peculiar notes of the Olympic Rule in the classical 

period of Greek history have long been familiar to chrono!o- 
gers; and it might seem to be almost superfluous to enter 

upon the formal consideration of them. But the object which 

we have in view by these inquiries, and the use which we 

purpose to make of the Olympic Rule in later times for the 

discovery of that of the institution at first, requires us to 

treat even this part of our subject as something new or un- 

certain. We shall therefore, with as much brevity as the 

nature of the case, and justice to the argument itself, and 

the importance of the end to which it is subservient, may 

admit, proceed to ascertain each of the characters of this rule, 

as a simple matter of fact, in later times; before we endea- 

vour to make use of any of them for the determination of 

that of former times. 

The first of these characters is the Olympic season; the 

Olympic καιρὸς or tempestas—the time of the year at which 

the Olympic games were celebrated. These games had a 

proper season in the natural year; and modern chronologers 

are generally agreed in assuming this as midsummer. Yet 

we do not find any statement on record at present, which 

affirms it in so many words. Censorinus’* —Diebus dum- 

taxat estivis quibus Olympia celebrantur—or Seneca’sf— 

Quinta quaque xstate per Olympia—defines only the relation 
of this season to the summer in general; and would apply to 

the state of the case had the rule always been to celebrate 

the games any time in the summer quarter, in contradistinc- 

tion to the vernal, or to the autumnal. The nearest approach 

© De Die Natali, xx1. { Opp. v. 197. Natur. Queest. 11. XXVI1. 4. 
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to an express definition of the Olympic season occurs in a 

fragment, quoted in the scholia on Pindars, which we shall 

have occasion to produce hereafter; and even that, as it 

stands at present. appears to assign them a double period in 

the course of the summer quarter, one which, according to 
the division of the natural year made by the ancients, was 

the beginning of the ὀπώρα, the other, the heliacal rising 

of Arcturus: terms and στηρίγματα these, in relation to the 

summer quarter, as far distant from each other as a certain 

time in the month of July from the same in the month of 
September. 

From circumstantial evidence indeed, or the proof of the 

fact supplied by contemporary testimony, it would be easy to 

shew that in repeated instances the games must have been 

going on at or about midsummer; and therefore that if they 
had from the first a stated relation to the natural or the 

Julian year, it must have been that of midsummer. Our 

oldest authority however, for this or any other circumstance 

of the ancient rule, is Pindar; and it may be inferred even 

from his account of the institution of the games by Hercules, 

that as these first games, so every other, must have coincided 

with the hottest period of the natural year. The site of 

Olympia itself, according to the old Scholiast b, in the midst 
of a naked plain, was dry and exposed to the sun—Karadep- 

μος καὶ πυρώδης Kal ἀσκίαστος : but that would only render it 

still hotter at midsummer. And the inconvenience arising 

from this source, according to Pindar, began to be so soon 

felt, that before the institution was yet completed, and the 

first games had yet been celebrated, he supposes it necessary 

for Hercules to plant a grove of olive-trees all round about 

the race-course—which, with a poet’s license, he makes him 

fetch from the country of the Hyperboreans (i. e. from the 

coolest and most temperate region of the earth, where trees 

and plants of every kind were green and fresh even in the 

summer), on purpose to plant in one of the dryest and the 

hottest, especially in the middle of the summer. 
"ANN ov καλὰ Sevdpe ἔθαλλε 

χῶρος ev βάσσαις Κρονίου Πέλοπος. 

τούτων ἔδοξε 

& Ad Olymp. iii. 33. h Tbid. 42. 
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γυμνὸς αὐτῷ κᾶπος ὀξεί- 

ais ὑπακουέμεν αὐγαῖς ἁλίου. 
\ Fa a = ’, iY cd ’ δὴ τότ᾽ ἐς γαῖαν πορεύεν θυμὸς ὥρμαιν 

? , ΟἿ ν 

Ιστρίαν wv" κ', τ. A. 

τόθι δένδρεα θαύμαινε σταθείς. 

τῶν νιν γλυκὸς ἵμερος ἔσχεν 

δωδεκάγναμπτον * περὶ τέρμα δρόμου 

ἵππων φυτεῦσαι. 

We may therefore take it for granted that the proper season 

of the Olympic games, from the earliest to the latest times, 

must have been the hottest period in the natural year ; 

i.e. at or about the summer solstice 7. 

* In illustration of this allusion to the number of courses or heats (as 

we should call them) in the horse or chariot race at the Olympic games, 

see the Schol. ad Olymp. ii. 83: Δωδεκάκις yap περιήρχετο τὸν δρόμον τὰ 

τέλεια ἅρματα. Also, ad 91. 92 : and iii. 59. where it is again observed 

that the τέλειον ἅρμα made twelve of these heats, the πωλικὸν eight. Cf. 

also Olymp. vi. 126: Pyth. v. 39. where the scholiast quotes from 

Callimachus : 

Δωδεκάκις περὶ δίφρον ἐπήγαγεν ἴθματα δίφρου--- 

which proves that the rule in this respect was the same at the Pythian 

games also. Cf. the Electra of Sophocles, 741 sqq. 

+ It may be inferred from Manilius, speaking of Cancer, that most of 

the athletic games of antiquity must have been celebrated at that season 

of the year when the sun was in Cancer; i.e. at midsummer ; no doubt 

in imitation of the Olympia, which first set the example in that respect. 

Tum Cererem fragili properat distinguere culmo 

Graius, et in patrias denudat membra palestras, 

Et tepidum pelagus siccatis languet in undis, &c. 

Hic rerum status est Cancri cum sidere Phoebus 

Solstitium facit, et summo vectatur Olympo!. 

The scene of Lucian’s dialogue between Anacharsis and Solon ? is laid 

in Attica in the hottest season of the year, and no doubt purposely ; be- 

cause the final end of that system of training and exercise, the merits of 

which were discussed by the parties in this conversation, was to prepare 

the subjects of such a discipline, either as candidates at the games, or for 

the field of battle—in both of which they would be liable to be exposed 

alike to the heat of a burning sun. Anacharsis, soon after the beginning 

of the dialogue, is represented as inviting Solon to retire into the shade* : 
3 ΄ ΄ az 

Αλλ᾽ εἰ δοκεῖ ἐς τὸ σύσκιον ἐκεῖσε ἀπελθόντες, καθίσωμεν ἐπὶ τῶν θάκων ... 

i Olymp. iii. 40-60. 

1 iii. 629. cf. 625: 256, 257. 2 Anacharsis, sive De Gymnasiis. 
3 Opp. ii. 895. De Gymn. 16, 78. 
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ἄλλως τε (εἰρήσεται yap) οὐδὲ τὸν ἥλιον ἔτι ῥᾳδίως ἀνέχομαι, ὀξὺν Kat φλο- 

γώδη ἐμπίπτοντα γυμνῇ τῇ κεφαλῇ. τὸν γὰρ πῖλόν μοι ἀφελεῖν οἴκοθεν ἔδοξεν, 

ὡς μὴ μόνος ἐν ὑμῖν ξενίζοιμι τῷ σχήματι. ἡ δὲ ὥρα τοῦ ἔτους ὅτεπερ τὸ 

πυρωδέστατόν ἐστι τοῦ ἀστέρος. ὃν ὑμεῖς κύνα φατὲ, πάντα καταφλέγοντος, 

καὶ τὸν ἀέρα ξηρὸν καὶ διακαῆ τιθέντος" 6 τε ἥλιος, κατὰ μεσημβρίαν ἤδη ὑϊτὲρ 

κεφαλῆς ἐπικείμενος, φλογμὸν τοῦτον οὐ φορητὸν ἐπάγει τοῖς σώμασιν. ὥστε 

καί σου θαυμάζω, ὅπως γηραιὸς ἤδη ἄνθρωπος οὔτε ἰδίεις πρὸς τὸ θάλπος, 

ὥσπερ ἐγὼ, οὔτε ὅλως ἐνοχλουμένῳ ἔοικας, οὐδὲ περιβλέπεις σὐσκιόν τι, ἔνθα 

ὑποδύσῃ, ἀλλὰ δέχη τὸν ἥλιον εὐμαρῶς 4. 

We thus learn that the spectators of these exercises or these contests 

were bareheaded themselves, as much as the candidates: and Basil tells 

us such was the rule at the games of antiquity generally, that the specta- 

tors wore no covering for their heads—and stood or sate all the time, ex- 

posed to the inconvenience of a burning sun, which would be nowhere 

greater in Greece than at Olympia, and at midsummer®: Tov ἀθλητῶν 

θεατὴν μετέχειν τινὸς προσῆκε Kal αὐτὸν εὐτονίας. καὶ τοῦτο ἐκ TOY πανηγυ- 

ρικῶν θεσμῶν ἄν τις κατίδοι, οἱ τοὺς συγκαθεζομένους εἰς τὸ στάδιον γυμνῇ 

καθῆσθαι τῇ κεφαλῇ διαγορεύουσιν κ΄.τ. Χ. ΑΔ ὅ tells a story of ἃ cer- 

tain Chian, who, being angry with one of his slaves, instead of threat- 

ening to send him to the mill, as usual in such cases, threatened to 

send him to Olympia, to see the games there: Πολλῷ yap wero πικροτέραν. 

ὡς τὸ εἰκὸς, εἶναι τιμωρίαν ἐκεῖνος, ἐν ᾿Ολυμπίᾳ θεώμενον ὑπὸ τῆς ἀκτῖνος 

ὀπτᾶσθαι, ἢ ἀλεῖν μύλῃ παραδοθέντα. Cicero too observes in his Brutus”, 

Sed ut pugiles inexercitati, etiam si pugnos et plagas Olympiorum cupidi 

ferre possunt, solem tamen spe ferre non possunt—as if the heat was the 

greatest hardship, and the most intolerable of all, which the candidates for 

the prize at Olympia had to endure. Nor can there be much doubt that 

such must actually have been the case. We read of athletes who tired out 
their adversaries merely by their superior powers of endurance in this way, 

and won the victory without striking a blow. It is recorded of Thales 

that he died at the Olympic games, purely from the heat of the weather, 

and the crowding, at such times; and Lucian tells us® that partly from 

the time of the year at which the games were celebrated, partly from the 

aridity and exposedness of the place itself—the spectators of these games 

were liable to violent fevers ; and he reckons it not the least of the good 

offices, which a certain person, (whose name is not mentioned, but whom 

we know to have been Herodes Atticus, one of his contemporaries,) had 

conferred on the Greeks at large, that he had done his best to mitigate 

this evil, and to provide for the refreshment of the people assembled on 

such occasions, by bringing water at his own expense to Olympia: ”Apre 

de ἄνδρα παιδείᾳ καὶ ἀξιώματι προὔχοντα, διότι καὶ ἐν τοῖς ἄλλοις εὖ ἐποίησε 

τὴν Ἑλλάδα, καὶ ὕδωρ ἐπήγαγε τῇ ᾿Ολυμπίᾳ, καὶ ἔπαυσε δίψει ἀπολλυμένους 

τοὺς πανηγυριστὰς, κακῶς ἠγόρευεν ὡς καταθηλύναντα τοὺς Ἕλληνας, δέον 

τοὺς θεατὰς τῶν ᾿Ολυμπίων διακαρτερεῖν διψῶντας, καὶ .. ἀποθνήσκειν πολ- 

4 Cf. the answer of Solon. 5. i. 49 E. Hexaémeron, vi. i. ad princip. 
6 Varie, xiv. 18. 7 69. 243. 

83 Opp. iii. 343. De Morte Peregrini, ὃ 19, 80. 
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Aovs αὐτῶν ὑπὸ σφοδρῶν τῶν νόσων, ai τέως διὰ τὸ ξηρὸν τοῦ χωρίου ev 

πολλῷ τῷ πλήθει ἐπεπόλαζον 190. The πνῖγος at Olympia is again also 

alluded to by Lucian !!. 
A story is told of Anaxagoras that he appeared on some occasion at the 

Olympic games with a κώδιον, or fleece, over his shoulders ; i. e. as we 

should say, in a great coat—and got much credit for sagacity, as if he had 
foreseen a storm of rain which came on unexpectedly : Καὶ ris οὐκ οἶδε τὸν 

᾿Αναξαγόραν ᾿Ολυμπίασι μὲν ὁπότε ἥκιστα Vor παρελθόντα ὑπὸ κωδίῳ εἰς TO 

στάδιον ἐπὶ προρρήσει ὄμβρου 12; ‘The important words here are these, 

ὁπότε ἥκιστα vorc—when, not where, it most seldom rained—for tbat is an 

argument, that the season of the games at Olympia must have been the 

season of midsummer. Yet that rain did sometimes fall even there and 

then, may be inferred from a story which Philostratus tells of an athlete 
called Plutarchus, who owed his success to a shower of rain which hap- 

pened to fall at the time 13: ᾿Ηγωνίζετο μὲν ἐν ᾿οΟλυμπίᾳ πρὸς “Ἑρμείαν τὸν 

Αἰγύπτιον τὴν περὶ Tod στεφάνου νίκην. ἀπειρηκότες δὲ ὁ μὲν ὑπὸ τραυμάτων 

ὁ δὲ ὑπὸ δίψης, καὶ γὰρ ἀκμάζουσα μεσημβρία περὶ τὴν πυγμὴν εἱστήκει, 

νεφέλη ἐς τὸ στάδιον καταρρήγνυται᾽ καὶ διψῶν ὁ Πλούταρχος ἔσπασε τοῦ 

ὕδατος ὃ ἀνειλήφει τὰ περὶ τοῖς πήχεσι κώδια. 

The heat of the weather at the Olympic games, and consequently the 

proper Olympic season, may be judged of from the numbers and trouble- 

soméness of the flies at that season ; so much so that, according to tradi- 

tion, a special sacrifice to Zeus ᾿Απόμυιος was appointed by Hercules, in 

order to get rid of them for the occasion. ᾿Απόμυιος" οὕτως ὁ Ζεὺς mapa 
τοῖς ᾿Ηλείοις τιμᾶται, Ἡρακλέους ἱδρυσαμένου ἐπὶ ἀποτροπῇ τῶν μυιῶν 14. 

Ἴδη thus describes the effect of these sacrifices 15: Αἱ μυῖαι αἱ Πισατίδες 

κατὰ τὴν τῶν ᾿Ολυμπίων ἑορτὴν ὡς ἂν εἴποις σπένδονται καὶ τοῖς ἀφικνουμέ- 

νοις καὶ τοῖς ἐπιχωρίοις. ἱερείων γοῦν καταθυομένων τοσούτων ... αἵδε ἀφανί- 

ζονται ἑκοῦσαι, καὶ τοῦ ye ᾿Αλφειοῦ περαιοῦνται ἐς τὴν ἀντιπέραν ὄχθην. καὶ 

ἑοίκασι τῶν γυναικῶν τῶν ἐπιχωρίων διαλλάττειν οὐδὲ ὀλίγον ... τὰς μὲν γὰρ 

ὁ τῆς ἀγωνίας .. νόμος ἐλαύνει τὰς γυναῖκας" αἱ μυῖαι δὲ ἑκοῦσαι τοῖς ἱεροῖς 

ἀφίστανται ... λύτο δ᾽ ἀγὼν αἱ δὲ ἐπιδημοῦσιν ... εἶτα ἐπιρρέουσιν εἰς τὴν 

"Hu αἱ μυῖαι αὖθις ὡς αἱ γυναῖκες. Eustathius says the flies were propi- 

tiated by the sacrifice of an ox—which they had all to themselves !®: To 

δὲ καὶ μυίαις ᾿Ολυμπίαζε βοῦν ἐν τῇ πανηγύρει κατακόπτεσθαι φιλότιμον μὲν 

οὐκ ἂν εἴη. ἀργαλεότητα δὲ τοῦ ζωὐφίου δηλοῖ πολλήν. 

Lastly, that the Olympic season must have been notoriously the hottest 

in the year, may be inferred from the following allusions in Statius— 

10 Opp. iii. 343. De Morte Pere- 13 Heroica, 649 D-650 B. Protesil. 

grini, § 19, 80. cf. Philostratus, Vite 14 Etym. M. cf. Pausanias, v. xiv. 2: 

Soph. ii. 550 A: 555 C: 562 B-C. Clemens Alex. Protrepticon, ii. ὃ 38. 

Herodes Atticus. 32, 33- 
111. 837. Herodotus sive Aétion, 15 De Natura Anim. v. 17. cf. xi. 8: 

ΟΔΡ. 8, 32. Pliny, H. N. x. 40: xxix. 34. Ρ. 421: 

12 Philostratus, Vita Apollonii, i. | Pausanias, viii. xxvi. 4. A similar sa- 

ii. 3. B D: Suidas, *Avatayépas:  crifice at Aliphera in Arcadia. 
ABlian. De Nat. vii. 8: Diogenes Laér- 16 In Odyss. Γ. 8. 1454. 25. cf. 

tius, i. ili. v. § 10. Atheneus, v. 7. 
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1. Illum nec calido latravit Sirius astro, 

Nec gravis aspexit Nemees frondentis alumnus ; 
Talis hyems tectis, frangunt sic improba solem 

Frigora, Piseeumque domus non estuat annum 17. 

il. Non aliter quam Piso sua lustra Tonanti 

Cum redeunt, crudisque virum sudoribus ardet 

Pulyis 18. 

il. Jam terras volucremque polum fuga veris aquosi 

Laxat, et Icariis ccelum latratibus urit: 

Ardua jam dense rarescunt meenia Rome. 

Hos Preeneste sacrum, nemus hos glaciale Diane, 

Algidus aut horrens, aut Tuscula protegit umbra ; 

Tiburis hi lucos, Anienaque frigora captant. 

Te quoque clamosz queenam plaga mitior Urbi 

Subtrahit? e@stivos quo decipis aére soles ὃ 
Quid, tuus ante omnes, tua cura potissima Gallus, 

Nec non noster amor? ἕο ae ἘΣ 

Latiis estivat in oris 19? 

The time of this Sylva consequently was midsummer, when most people 

had left or were leaving Rome, especially the lawyers, who usually left for 

the country in July 2, And that this is the time intended in the present 
instance appears from the following in the same poem: 

Certe jam Latiz non miscent jurgia leges, 

Et pacem piger annus habet, messesque reverse 

Dimisere forum 2!, 

It was the month of July, and the long vacation. Statius himself was 

now at Baie. 

Hec ego Chalcidicis ad te, Marcelle, sonabam 

Litoribus 22, 

The fuga veris aquosi!9 consequently meant the end of the spring quarter, 

and the beginning of the summer quarter, midsummer. And that this 

was the usual season of the Olympic games appears from the following 
lines 23, 

Sed tu, dum nimio possessa Hyperione flagrat 

Torva Cleonzi juba sideris, exue curis 

Pectus, et assiduo temet furare labori. 

Et sontes operit pharetras arcumque retendit 

Parthus ; et Eleis auriga laboribus actis 

17 Silve, i. iii. 5. Villa Tiburtina 20 Cf. Seneca, Cpp. iv. 390. Ludus 
Manlii Vopisci. cf. iii. i. 52-60: De Morte Cl. Ces. vii. 4: xii. cf. Suet. 
139-143. Claud. xiv. 4: Dio, lx. 4: Pliny, Epp. 

18 Thebais, i. 421. Vill. 21. 
19 Silvee, iv. iv. 12. ad Victorem Mar- 21 [bid. 39. 22 Jhbid. 78. 

cellum. 23 Vers. 27 sqq. 
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ii. Second Character of the Olympic Rule, the Olympic 
Cycle. 

The Olympic Cycle was the interval between one instance 

of the celebration of the games, in the regular course of 
things, and the next to it; and of all the characters of the 

rule this is that about which there is the least uncertainty. 

This interval, except in one instance of very late date, which 

we had occasion to consider in the first Part of the present 

Work (that of Olymp. ccx. and cexi.*) was never known to 

have been de facto either more or less than four years. Asa 

measure of time for historical purposes, it was invariably as- 

sumed as a period of four years—Tod τετραετοῦς διάστηματος, 6 

φαμεν δεῖν ᾿Ολυμπιάδα νομίζειν), or, as the same passage is quoted 

in the Excerpta Vaticana of Angelo Maio— Oru τοῦ τετραετοῦς 

διαστήματος τὴν περίοδον ᾿Ολυμπιάδα φαμὲν εἶναι. For this 

reason some of the later chronologers transferred the name of 

Olympiads to the cycle of the Julian leap-year™: and others 

assumed the Olympic cycle of the ancient Greeks itself as a 

cycle of that kind from the first : for which assumption, as we 

hope to see hereafter, there was probably better foundation 

than even those who made it were aware. ᾿Ολυμπιὰς δέ ἐστι 

παρ᾽ Ἕλλησι τετραετηρικὸς χρόνος, οὗ κατὰ τὴν συμπλήρωσιν ἀρχο- 

μένου τοῦ ἔτους ὁ ̓ Ολυμπιακὸς ἀγὼν ἤγετο υ----Ολυμπιὰς δὲ Tap’ 

Ἕλλησι καλεῖται ὁ κατὰ τέσσαρα ἔτη συντελούμενος ἀγὼν, διὰ τὴν 

κατὰ τετραετίαν τῶν τοῦ ἡλίου δρόμων ἐκ τῶν Kar’ ἔτος τριῶν ὡρῶν Ἔ 

συντελουμένην ἡμέραν 5" κ', τ. Δ. 

Alpheo permulcet equos ; et nostra fatiscit 
Laxaturque chelys; vires instigat, alitque 

Tempestiva quies: major post otia virtus. 

Not that this Sylva, the date of which was A. D. 95, was written in an 

Olympic year, but simply at the time when the Olympia in such a year 

would have been going on. The Olympic month in Statius’ time was uni- 

formly July. The Olympia, A. D. 93, the last before this Sylva, were 

celebrated July 1—6; those of A. D. 97, the first after it, July 16—21. 

* Three hours, i.e. 3 x 2, or 6; the difference of the year of 365 days, 

kK Vol, i. 121-123. 
1 Polybius, ix. Procem. i. I. 
m Vide our Dissertations on the Prin- 

ciples and Arrangement of an Har- 
mony, i. 272, 273. Also our Ori- 
gines Kalendariz Italice, ii. 225 n. 

Ὦ Syncellus, 368. 13. cf. the Anec- 

dota Greca Paris. iii. 374 1. 
o Anecdota Greca Par. iv. 187. 20. 

Cyrilli Lexicon, and Suidas, ᾿Ολυμπιὰς, 
in both which this passage occurs, re- 
ferred to Cyrill of Jerusalem (Cateches. 
Xi, 8. Ρ. 158.1.) 
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In the Greek idiom, a cycle of four years was spoken of as 
a πεντετηρίς : and such is the style in which the Olympic 
cycle is spoken of by Pindar. 

1. "Ἤδη yap αὐτῷ, (sc. “Hpakhei,) 

πατρὶ μὲν βωμῶν ayo bev- 

των K,T.A. 
‘ , 357 « A , 

kai μεγάλων ἀέθλων ἁγνὰν κρίσιν 

καὶ πενταετηρίδ᾽ ἁμᾷ 

θῆκε ζαθέοις ἐπὶ κρημνοῖς ᾿Αλφεοῦ". 

li. Τὸ δὲ σαφανὲς ἰὼν πόρσω 
΄ oe A 4 / 

κατέφρασεν, ὅπα τὰν πολέμοιο δόσιν 

ἀκρόθινα διελὼν ἔθυε, καὶ πεντα- 
™ oo ΕΣ » ε Η͂ 

ετηρίδ᾽ ὅπως ἄρα ἔστασεν ἑορτὰν 

K,T.A.P 

ill. Nat pa yap ὅρκον, ἐμὰν δόξαν, παρὰ Κασταλίᾳ 

καὶ παρ᾽ εὐδένδρῳ μολὼν ὄχθῳ Κρόνου 

κάλλιον ἂν δηριών- 
5 , > > ὔ 

των ενόστησ ἀντιπάλων, 

πενταετηρίδ᾽ ἑορτὰν 

Ἡρακλέος τέθμιον 

κωμάσαις K,T.A.4 

In the lunar calendar of later times the interval between 

consecutive Olympiads is found expressed in months: Γίνεται 
δὲ ὁ ἀγὼν ποτὲ μὲν διὰ τεσσαράκοντα ἐννέα μηνῶν ποτὲ δὲ διὰ 

πεντήκοντα ἴ----49 months complete in the former case, 50 in 

the latter. So Porphyry too s—Kal τῶν Ὀλυμπίων δὲ ἐναλλὰξ 
ἀγομένων διὰ ν΄ μῆνας (μηνῶν) καὶ μθ΄, of ποιηταὶ πεντηκοντάμηνόν 

φασι τὴν πανήγυριν : and Tzetzes, though not with so much 

precision as the two preceding— Ἐτελεῖτο δὲ ὁ ἀγὼν κατὰ πεν- 

ταετηρίδα, ἢ τὸ σαφέστερον φᾶναι κατὰ μῆνας πεντήκοντα t— 

Ἢ δ᾽ ᾿ολυμπία τόπος ἢν περὶ τὴν Τριφυλίαν, 

ὅπου καὶ νῦν 6 ποταμὸς ὁ ᾿Αλφειὸς εἰσρέει. 

οὗπερ τὸ πρὶν ὁ Ἡρακλῆς Aut τῷ ᾿Ολυμπίῳ 

and the mean Julian year, being reckoned here at three double hours, 
that is, six in all; a supposition which occurs in Epiphanius also. In 

Cyrill indeed there is a various reading of ἐξ ὡρῶν for τριῶν or τρίτων 
ὡρῶν. 

ο Olymp. ili. 33. r Vetus Schol. ad Olymp. iii. 35. 
Diiexe 7: 5. Schol. in Iliad. K. 252. p. 285. 1. 
ᾳ Nemea, xi. 30. cf.Schol.adOlymp. 4. ad dextr. 

iii. 38: x. 28: 68, 69: ii. 166. t Ad Lycophr. 40-43. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. K k 
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ἀγῶνα τέθεικε λαμπρὸν ἐκ σκύλων τῶν Αὐγείου" 

οὗ στέφος ἢν τοῖς νικηταῖς θάλος ἀγριελαίου. 

ἐξετελεῖτο δ᾽ ὁ ἀγὼν πεντηκονταμηναῖος V. 

This therefore may also be taken for granted, as another 
unquestionable peculiarity of the Olympic rule, that the 
Olympic period was a cycle of four years—the interval from 

one celebration of the games to the next in order to it, whether 
in the solar or the lunar calendar, was never either more 

or less than four years *, 

* Kai ὅσαι ἐν ἑορταῖς ἅμιλλαι χορῶν ἀναγκαῖαι γίγνεσθαι, ταχθέντων τοῖς 

θεοῖς... «μηνῶν καὶ ἡμερῶν καὶ ἐνιαυτῶν... «εἴτε τριετηρίδες εἴτε «αὖ καὶ διὰ 

πέμπτων ἐτῶν Ἰ--᾿Αλλὰ μὴν τῶν γε μυστηρίων τὰ μὲν ὡς ἀρχαῖα τετίμηται τὰ 

δ᾽ ὡς ἀναγκαῖα, τὰ δ᾽ ὡς πλείστοις γνώριμα. πάσαις τοίνυν ταῖς ψήφοις προ- 

φέρει τὰ ᾿λευσίνια. . «μόνοι δὲ τῶν Ἑλλήνων καθ᾽ ἕκαστον ἔτος ποιεῖτε πανή- 

yupw οὐδεμιᾶς πεντετηρίδος φαυλοτέραν 2. From both these passages it 

might be inferred that the principal solemnities among the Greeks were 

notoriously trieteric (i.e. biennial) in their recurrence, or penteteric, (i.e. 

quadriennial,) the Olympia belonging to the latter class. 
Postea cognito errore®? hoc tempus (τὴν διετηρίδα) duplicarunt, et re- 

τραξτηρίδα fecerunt. sed eam, quod quinto quoque anno redibat, πεντα- 

ernpida nominabant... .quare agon et in Elide Jovi Olympio et Romee Capi- 
tolino quarto quoque anno redeunte celebratur...sed horum omnium 

(annorum scilicet) πενταετηρίδας maxime notandis temporibus Greci ob- 

servant, id est quaternum annorum circuitus, quas vocant Olympiadas : et 

nunc apud eos ducentesima quinquagesima quarta Olympias numeratur, 

ejusque annus hic secundus 4— 

Ei yap ἐπλούτει, πῶς ἂν ποιῶν τὸν ᾿Ολυμπικὸν αὐτὸς ἀγῶνα, 
a Nn: co dW >” ΄ ΄ 
ἵνα τοὺς “Ἕλληνας ἅπαντας ἀεὶ Ov ἔτους πέμπτου ξυναγείρει: 

ἀνεκήρυττεν τῶν ἀσκητῶν τοὺς νικῶντας, στεφανώσας 

κοτινῷ στεφάνῳ ; 

On which the Scholiast: Κατὰ πεντέχρονον ἐγένετο εἰς τὰ ᾿Ολύμπια συνά- 

θροισις---Τί δὲ εἶπε ποιοῦσι θαυμαστὸν (λεῖοι scil.) εἰ δ ἐτῶν τεσσάρων 

μιᾷ ἡμέρᾳ χρῶνται τῇ δικαιοσύνῃ ὃ ;—Ex quibus Eleus Hippias cum Olym- 

Y Chilias, i. 576. Histor. 21. cf. the 
Scholia on the Posthomerica of Tzetzes, 
Μεγακύκλους τὰς ᾿Ολυμπιάδας ἔλεγον, 

gibus, viil. 
2 Aristides, xiii. 311. 13. cf. xix. 420. 

17. Eleusinius. 
3 Censorinus, De Die, xviii. 
4 Cf. Solinus, Polyhistor, i. § 28. 
5 Aristophanes, Plutus, 583, De Jove. 

ὅτι κατὰ πεντήκοντα μῆνας ἐτελεῖτο τὰ 
Ὀλύμπια : Dodwell, De Cyclis, 804. 

6 Plutarch, Apophthegmata Regum, 
Agis, iii. cf. Apophthegmata Laconica, 
Agis, x, where it is, Εἰ ἐν ἔτεσι πέντε 
μιᾷ μόνον ἡμέρᾳ δικαιοσύνῃ χρῶνται : 
and Lycurgus, xx, where it is expressed 
by δι᾽ ἐτῶν πέντε κ'. τ. A. 
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piam venisset maxima illa guinguennali celebritate ludorum’— Ohvpmuds δ᾽ 
τετραετηρικὸς ἀγών" εἰσὶ δὲ τέσσαρες ἀγῶνες, ᾿Ολύμπια Ἴσθμια Νέμεα καὶ 

IIv@ca—Olympias apud Grzcos constituta, apud Elidem Greciz civita- 

tem, Eleis agentibus agonem et quinquennale certamen, quatuor mediis 

annis vacantibus: et ob-hoc Elidum certaminis tempus Olympiadem vo- 

caverunt, quadriennio in una Olympiade supputato *—Kal ἀγαπῶντα (scil. 

τὸν Δία) εἰ διὰ πέντε ὅλων ἐτῶν θύσει τις αὐτῷ πάρεργον ᾿᾽Ολυμπίων 19—Olym- 

pias autem dicebatur tempus quinque annorum: siquidem expletis qua- 

tuor annis quinto quoque anno celebrabatur festivitas in honorem Jovis 
Olympii !!1—Ab Elide civitate Greeciz 12, ubi antiquitus celebratus quin- 

quennalis agon in honorem Olympici Jovis. quinquennalis dicitur quia 

post quinque annos celebratur lusus quadrigarum sive ceterorum exerci- 

tiorum. ‘The testimony of Pindar to the cycle of the games has been 
quoted 18, 

The Olympic period is illustrated also by the fact which has been handed 

down respecting the fountain Arethusa in Sicily, and the Alpheus at Olym- 

pia—as if there was a submarine communication between them, which at 

the Olympic games more particularly was sensibly attested: Τὴν ἐν Supa- 

κούσαις τῆς Σικελίας πηγὴν Ἀρέθουσαν διὰ πενταετηρίδος κινεῖσθαι héyovaw!4 

—Quidam fontes certo tempore purgamenta ejectant: ut Arethusa in Si- 
cilia quinta quaque estate per Olympia. inde opinio est Alphzon ex 

Achaia eo usque penetrare...ideoque iis diebus quibus Olympia -sunt 

victimarum stercus secundo traditum flumini illic redundare. hoc et a te 

(Lucilius scil., whom he is addressing in this work) traditum est in poé- 
mate, Lucili carissime, et a Vergilio 18 Ἔ, 

In the Latin idiom the term Justrum is frequently substituted for the 

* Hesychius, ᾿Αρέθουσα" κρήνη ... καὶ ἐν Σικελίᾳ, ἐν ἣ 6 ἐν τῇ Ἤλιδι ῥέων ποτα- 

pos ᾿Αλφειὸς ἀργύριον κομίζειν νενόμισται ---- Ξ0Π01. in Theocritum, Idyll. i. 117. 

᾿Αρέθουσα .... ἡ ̓ Αρέθουσα κρήνη ἐν Συρακούσαις ἢ ἐν Σικελίᾳ, ἧ φασι διὰ πελάγους 

᾿Αλφειὸν ἥκειν, ὥς φησιν Ἴβυκος, παριστορῶν περὶ τῆς ᾿Ολυμπίας pidAns—Antigo- 

nus Carystius, Ἵστορ. παραδόξ. συναγωγὴ, cap. οἷν : ̓Αρέθουσαν δὲ τὴν ἐν Συρα- 

κούσαις, ὥσπερ οἱ λοιποί φασι καὶ Πίνδαρος, τὴν πηγὴν ἔχειν eK τοῦ κατὰ τὴν 

7 Cicero, De Oratore, iii. 32, 127. 
8 Suidas in voce. 
9 Isidore, Origg. v. 37. 41 H. cf. 

Prosper, Chronicon, 692 Bb, from which 
this was taken: also Isidore, De Na- 
tura Rerum, vi. 248 G: Orosius, il. 4. 
ad princip. 

10 Lucian, i. 535. De Sacrificiis, 11. 
99- cf. ii. 781. Icaro-Menippus, 24, 41. 
Yet, iii. 344, De Morte Peregrini, 20, 
he expresses the interval by Διὰ τεττά- 
pov ἐτῶν. 

11 Schol. in Horat. ad Od. i. i. 3. 
12 Schol. in Lucanum, Phars. i. 294. 

Eleus sonipes. These Scholia were the 
work of a Christian, later than the 
time of Macrobius ii. 412, than the 
reign of Arcadius and Honorius, v. 

384: than Boéthius, i. 641 &c.: and 
yet the Olympia seem to be here 
spoken of as if they were still conti- 
nuing in the time of their author. 

13 Cf. Scholia ad Olymp. iil. 38: x. 
28. 68. 69: Nemea, xi. 30, &c. cf. 
also Eustathius in Iliad. B. 550. 283.32: 
also Parcemiographi Greci, Zenobii 
Epitome, Centuria v. 49. 358, 359. (cf. 
86. 6 Cod. Bodl. 713.) Οὐδὲ ᾿Ηρακλῆς 
πρὸς δύο. 

14 Aristot. Opp. ii. 847. 3 ἃ. Περὶ 
θαυμασίων ἀκουσμάτων, 172. 

15 Seneca, Opp. v. 197. Nat. Quest. 
ili. xxvi. 4. cf. Servius ad Virg. Eclog. 
x. 4: ποῖα. iii. 694: Pliny, H.N. 
Xxxi. 30. p.607: Pomponius Mela, ii. 
3 Β' δι: 

Kk 2 
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cycle of the Olympiad ; though lustrum in Latin was properly a period of 

five years 16— 
Ut qui prima novo signat quinquennia lustro 

Impleat innumeras Burrus Olympiadas 17. 

Vitz modo carmen adult 

Nectere tentabat juvenum pulcherrimus ille ; 

Cum tribus Eleis unam triéterida lustris 

Attendit torvo tristis Rhamnusia vultu 18, 
Ovid has so expressed himself 9; and sometimes even as if it was strictly 

a period of five years; as, for instance, in speaking of his age at his ba- 

nishment, which we know from the testimony of other parts of his works 

was fifty !9— 

Jam mihi canities 20 pulsis melioribus annis 

Venerat, antiquas miscueratque comas. 

Postque meos ortus, Piszea vinctus oliva, 

Abstulerat decies preemia victor equus : 
Cum maris Euxini positos ad leva Tomitas 

Querere me lesi principis ira jubet 2). 

Elsewhere he speaks of it in the usual manner— 

Par animus forme: nec adhuc spectasse per annos 

Quinquennem poterat Graia quater Elide pugnam 227. 

There are instances also in which the Olympic period is called a τριετη- 
pis, and the games are supposed to have been celebrated every three 

years 25, It is most probable however that the text in these instances is 

corrupt. It is more to the purpose to observe that, according to the Scho- 

᾿Ἠλείαν ᾿Αλφειοῦ. διὸ καὶ ταῖς ᾿Ολυμπικαῖς ἡμέραις, ὅταν ἐν τῷ ποταμῷ ἀποπλύ- 

νουσι τῶν θυμάτων τὰς κοιλίας, οὐ καθαρὰν εἶναι τὴν ἐν Σικελίᾳ κρήνην ἀλλὰ ῥεῖν 

ὄνθῳ. φησὶν δὲ καὶ φιάλην ποτ᾽ εἰς τὸν ᾿Αλφειὸν ἐμβληθεῖσαν ἐν ἐκείνῃ φανῆναι. 

τοῦτο δ᾽ ἱστορεῖ καὶ Τίμαιος. Of the age of this Antigonus, see Eusebius, Prep. 

Evang. xiv. 18. 504. 26. 

+ Cf. Martial— 

Hen qualis pietas: heu quam brevis occidit ztas ! 

Viderat Alphzei preemia quinque modo. 
vi. 85. 7. 

Occidit illa prior viridi fraudata juventa, 

Hic prope ter senas vidit Olympiadas. 

vii. 40. 5, 6. 

Jam numerat placido felix Antonius evo 

Quindecies actas Primus Olympiadas. 

Ket 2 Kc 

16 See our Origines Kalendariz Ita- 374-281. 
lice, ii. 255, note. 20 Cf. De Ponto, i. iv. 1. 

17 Martial, iv. 45. 3. 21 Tristia, iv. x. 93. 
18 Statius, Silvee, ii. vi. 70. 22 Metam. xiv. 324. De Pico. 
19 Tristia, iv. 8. 33: x. 5.6: Ibis, r. 23 Etym. Μ. Ἦλις : Schol. ad Iliad. 

Cf. our Dissertations on the Principles A. 686. 
and Arrangement of an Harmony, iii. 
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i. Third Character of the Olympic Rule, the 
Olympic Ferie. 

The third peculiarity of the Olympic Rule was the Olympic 
Feri@ ; i.e. the number of days for which the celebration of 
the games went on, the length of time for which the Olympia 
lasted. That the Olympic celebrity had its stated term of 

days, as well as its stated season, may be inferred from the 
following of Pausanias*: Kara δὲ τὴν ἐς ᾿Ολυμπίαν ὁδὸν πρὶν 7 

διαβῆναι τὸν ᾿Αλφειὸν ἐστὶν ὄρος ἐκ Σκιλλοῦντος ἐρχομένῳ, πέ- 

τραις ὑψηλαῖς ἀπότομον' ὀνομάζεται δὲ Τυπαῖον τὸ ὄρος. κατὰ 

τούτου τὰς γυναῖκας ᾿Ηλείοις ἐστὶν ὠθεῖν νόμος, ἣν φωραθῶσιν ἐς 
τὸν ἀγῶνα ἐλθοῦσαι τὸν ᾿Ολυμπιακὸν, ἢ καὶ ὅλως ἐν ταῖς ἀπειρη- 

μέναις σφισὶν ἡμέραις διαβᾶσαι τὸν ᾿Αλφειόν. And that this 

stated term was not less than five, may be collected from the 
exordium of the fifth Olympic Ode of Pindar, in honour of 

Psaumis of Camarina— 
“Os τὰν σὰν πόλιν αὔξων, 

Καμάρινα, λαοτρόφον 

βωμοὺς ἕξ διδύ- 

μους ἐγέραρεν ἕορ- 

ταῖς θεῶν μεγίσταις 

ὑπὸ βουθυσίαις, ἀέθλων τε πεμ- 

πταμέροις ἁμίλλαις, 

ἵπποις ἡμιόνοις TE μοναμπυκί- 

ᾳ τεῦ. 

We may assume it therefore, as another well-attested cha- 

racter of the Olympic Rule, in the time of Pindar at least, 
that the number of the Olympic Feriz was not less than five ; 
and, if in the time of Pindar, very probably from the first. 

iv. Fourth Character of the Olympic Rule, the Calendar- 
dates of the Olympic Ferie, and their relation to the 
Moon. 

With respect to this fourth character, first, the calendar- 

dates of the Olympic Feriz, (1. 6. the days of the month on 

lia on Plato 24, Olympia (minora) were celebrated every year: "Hyero δὲ 
καὶ κατ᾽ ἐνιαυτὸν ἅπερ ἐλάττω ekadovy—a statement which we have met 

with nowhere else, and yet which may nevertheless have been true; un- 

less it is to be understood of the Olympia at Athens, in the time of these 

Scholia. 
Xv. vi. 5. y Vers. 8. cf. the Scholia in loc. 

24 ii. 313: Pheedrus, 20. 1 sqq. 
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which the games were celebrated,) and secondly, the relation 

of those dates to the Moon, (i.e. the Lunar Characters of the 

Olympic Fertg@,)—a distinction like this, between the Calen- 
dar-dates of the games and the Lunar Characters of those 
dates, could have had no place, if the Olympia were cele- 
brated from first to last only according to some solar charac- 

ter; nor yet, if they had always been celebrated according to 
some Lunar one which was constantly true to the moon: in 

which case there could never have been any difference be- 

tween the calendar-dates of the Feriz, and the character 

which they derived from their relation to the moon. If then 
there was a time when the Olympia were celebrated accord- 

ing to a calendar of their own, which was not a lunar calen- 

dar, this distinction could not have been made between the 

calendar-dates and the Lunar characters of those dates re- 

spectively; and if they had always been celebrated according 
to such a lunar calendar as the Metonic correction, it would 

have been inapplicable also. 

But if the Olympic Feriz were assumed and laid down at 

first in any such lunar and solar calendar as the octaéteric 
correction of Solon, then this distinction between the original 

calendar-dates of these Ferize and the original lunar charac- 

ters of the same, and their nominal characters of the same 

kind, at any subsequent point of time, would speedily require 

to be taken into account. ‘The calendar-dates might be con- 
tinuing the same; but the original lunar characters of these 
dates would soon be found to have become different. From 

the time then of the foundation of the games down to the 

correction of Solon, this distinction between the calendar and 

the lunar dates of the Olympic Feria might have had no 

place; but from the date of that correction, the first thing to 

be considered would be the Lunar Characters of the Olympic 

Ferie—whether they had a stated lunar date from the first 
or not—without the knowledge of which even their original 
solar dates, in such a lunar calendar as the octaéteric cor- 

rection, could not be discovered. 

Now with respect to the lunar characters of the Olympic 

Ferize from the time of Solon downwards, i. We learn from 

the Scholia on Pindar Z, that in the proper Olympic calendar 

Z Olymp. iil. 35. 
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(which we may assume to have been that of Elis) there were 
two months, in each of which the games were liable to be 
celebrated; one of them called Apollonius, the other Par- 
thenius*. i. It may be inferred from Xenophon ἃ, that the 

Olympic Feriz did not commonly fall out at the beginning 

of their proper month, because (speakinz of Ol. civ, B. C. 364, 

to which we referred supra, as celebrated by the people of 
Pisa, instead of the people of Elis,) he distinguishes the ar- 

rival of the Olympic month from that of the stated days in 
that month: ᾿Επεὶ δὲ 6 τε μὴν ἧκεν ᾧ τὰ ᾿Ολύμπια γίγνεται, 

αἵ τε ἡμέραι ἐν αἷς ἣ πανήγυρις ἀθροίζεται KT. Χλ. i. It might 

be inferred from the testimony of the vetus Scholiasta on 
Pindar, that the proper lunar date of the games, at some 
period of their duration or other, was the full of the moon°: 

Τελεῖται yap κατὰ πληροσέληνον ... ἐν πανσελήνῳ yap ἐτέθη ὁ 

ἀγών. Consequently, if they lasted five days, they either 

began at the full, and ended five days after it, or began five 

days before the full, and ended at it: and, to determine which 

* Tt is a remarkable fact that, while so many allusions to the Olympic 

solemnity occur in classical antiquity, so little is found on record in the 
shape of direct testimony to its proper rule. Xenophon, as we have seen, 

mentioned the Olympic month, (Olymp. civ., B. C. 364,) and the Olympic 

Feriz in that month !, but neither the name of the former nor the date of 

the latter. The Olympic Καιρὸς was referred to by Heraclides of Pontus, 

quoted by Athenzeus?; and is alluded to by Athenzus himself, on the same 

occasion, with respect to a similar attempt by the people of Crotona*; but 

in neither of these instances is it explained what that Καιρὸς was, and what 

relation it bore to the natural year. It is only from the Scholia on Pindar, 

late as these were as a compilation, that we learn the names of the Olym- 

pic months in the Elean or Olympic calendar, Parthenius and Apollonius ; 

and only through Plutarch’s Life of Alexander, and the old Macedonian 

calendar, that one of these was the same with Hecatombzon in the Attic 

calendar. In short, there is only one instance, of which we are aware, in 

which the Olympic month is directly specified in terms of the Attic calen- 

dar; and that too not free from ambiguity, insomuch as the specified 

month is Munychion, which, as we shewed (Vol. ii. 166, Attic Julian Ca- 

lendar), could not be explained except by supposing Munychion in this 

instance to be only another name for Skirrhophorion. 

ἃ Hellenica, vii. iv. 28. ° » Page 488. ¢ Ad Olymp. x. (xi.) ge. 

1 Hellenica, vii. iv. 28. 
2 xii. 21. Cf. Geographi Minores, ii. Skymnus of Chius, 349. 3 xii, 22. 
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of these was the actual state of the case, we must have re- 

course to the testimony of Pindar. 
For, iv. the moon is alluded to in Pindar, in connection 

with the original institution and the first celebration of the 
games d— 

Ἤδη yap αὐτῷ 

πατρὶ μὲν βωμῶν ἁγισθέν- 

των διχόμηνις © ὅλον χρυσάρματος 

ἑσπέρας ὀφθαλμὸν ἀντέφλεξε μήνα, 

καὶ μεγάλων ἀέθλων ἁγνὰν κρίσιν 

καὶ πενταετηρίδ᾽ apa 

θῆκε ζαθέοις ἐπὶ κρημνοῖς ᾿Αλφεοῦ. 

And again, in reference to the same occasion f. 

Ἔν δ᾽ ἕσπερον ἔφλεξεν εὐώπιδος 
σελάνας ἐρατὸν φάος. 

ἀείδετο δὲ πᾶν τέμενος τερπναῖ- 

σι θαλίαις τὸν ἐγκώμιον ἀμφὶ τρόπον. 

And both these are clear descriptions of the full of the 
moon, as coincident with some period or other of this first 
Olympic celebrity ; but as to what period, and whether at 

the beginning or at the end, the second of these allusions 

seems to be inconsistent with the first—the former apparently 
representing the moon as rising just when the games were 

beginning, the latter just when they were ending. For that 

the end is meant in the second instance is clear, both from 

the context previously, and from the allusion to the songs 
and other rejoicings supposed to be beginning simultaneously 
with the appearance of the full moon (i.e. in the evening) 
TOV ἐγκώμιον ἀμφὶ τρόπον, which, as the Scholiast observes, was 

strictly the conclusion of the solemnity, the contests being 
over, and nothing remaining to complete the ceremonies but 
the celebration of the success of the victors: Ἔθος δὲ ἣν κω- 

μάζειν τὴν νίκην ἑσπέρας τοῖς νικηφόροις μετ᾽ αὐλητῶν, μὴ παρόντος 

δὲ αὐλητοῦ εἷς τῶν ἑταίρων ἀνακρουόμενος ἔλεγε Τήνελλα 8 --- 

4 Olymp. iii. 33. TO5 3h Wille D2) >) XK —7) 2) δὶ 101: «χὴν 
e Cf. the Schol. Recentiora, in loc. 39: xiv. 22. Pyth. ni. 130: iv. I=5: 
= 9% Oe) V. 25-29. 141-143: Vi. 19: Vili. 25- 
& Ad Olymp. ix. 1. cf. Schol. ad 28. 99: x. 6-10: xii. 7-12. Nemea, 

Acharn. 1228. Τήνελλα: ad Aves, i. 8-10: ii.°37-40: iii 6-9: ix. 1, 2. 
1762. Τήνελλα : Suidas, Τήνελλα. For 119, 120. Isthmia, vii. 27: viii. 1-8: 
other allusions to the ceremony of the and the Scholia in loco, 
Κῶμος see Olymp. iv. 10-21: vi. 29. 
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Ὦ καλλίνικε χαῖρ᾽ ἄναξ .Ἡράκλεες, 

αὐτός τε κ᾽ ᾿Ιόλαος αἰχμάτα δύο--- 

Cf. Poetee Min. Greci, Archil. Fragm. lx. 3. 

And yet that there is really no inconsistency between these 

allusions will appear on a little consideration. The moon is 
described even in the first as rising only βωμῶν ἤδη ἁγισθέν- 
Twv—i. 6. after the altars had already been consecrated. And 

that is a description of the concluding ceremony of the 

games, and to the candidates, the most important of all; the 

proper denomination of which was the βωμῶν ἁγιστεία, or 
yepape.a, or the θυσία, and the proper time was the last of the 

Olympic Feriz, reckoned from evening, according to the 

Greek rule, when the contests being over, nothing remained 

but the adjudication of the prizes, and the triumphant re- 
joicings of the victors. The commentary of the old Scholiast 

an loc. will place this distinction in a clear light: Καὶ of βωμοὶ 

Tov Διὸς θυσιῶν καὶ ἐναγισμάτων ἐπεπλήρωντο, Kal ἣ σελήνη πλή- 

βης οὖσα καὶ ὁλοκλήρῳ τῷ φωτὶ πρὸς τὴν ἑσπέραν καὶ τὴν νύκτα 

ἀντιλάμπουσα....τὸν καιρὸν παρεῖχε τῆς κρίσεως τοῦ ἀγῶνος. ἐν γὰρ 

τῇ ἑκκαιδεκάτῃ τῆς σελήνης 6 ᾿λυμπιακὸς ἁγῶν τελεῖται. He 

adds, (still more clearly to mark the distinction in question,) 

Οὐ yap δὴ θυσίαι ἐγένοντο πρότερον, εἶτα οὕτως ἡ διχόμηνις ἔλαμ- 

πεν, ἀλλὰ πρότερον 7) ἡμέρα τῆς πανσελήνου παρεγένετο, εἶτα 

οὕτως αἱ θυσίαι καὶ τὰ λοιπὰ τοῦ ἀγῶνος ἐτελοῦντο. And on the 

word διχόμηνις Ὁ, he observes, ᾿Επεὶ ἐν τῇ πανσελήνῳ ὃ Ὀλυμ- 

πιακὸς ἀγὼν ἄγεται, καὶ τῇ ἐκκαιδεκάτῃ γίνεται ἡ κρίσις. 

We may conclude then from these explanations, that the 

Olympic celebrity lasted in strictness six days, five of them 
devoted to the games properly so called, the sixth to the ad- 

judication of the prizes, to the sacrifices, and to the κῶμος of 
the conquerors. And that is still more plainly asserted in 

other parts of these Scholia—Teparapeépios ἁμίλλαις. ᾿Επειδὴ 

ἐπὶ πέντε ἡμέρας ἤγετο αὐτὰ τὰ ἀγωνίσματα, ἀπὸ ἑνδεκάτης μέχρις 

ἑκκαιδεκάτης (i.e. both imclusive)...jvika οὖν ἐτελεῖτο τὰ ἄθλα 

τῶν πενθημέρων ἀγώνων ἐγέραιρε τοὺς βωμούς k—’Hpyeto δὲ ἣ 

πανήγυρις κατὰ τὴν δεκάτην (Corr. ἑνδεκάτην) τοῦ μηνὸς, καὶ ἐτε- 

λεῖτο μέχρι καὶ τῆς ἑκκαιδεκάτης ἐν ἣ τὰ ἄθλα ἐδίδοτο. -᾿Βπειδὴ 

ἐπὶ πέντε ἡμέρας ἐγένετο τὰ ᾿Ολύμπια, ἀπὸ ta’ μέχρι is’ "---Ἐτε- 

h Verse 35. i Olymp. v. 14. k Cf. the Schol. Recent. in loc. 
1 Ad v. 8. 
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λεῖτο δὲ ἡ ̓ Ολυμπιακὴ πανήγυρις ἐν πανσελήνῳ..-«μετὰ γὰρ τὴν 

πανσέληνον αἱ θυσίαι ἐπὶ τῷ βωμῷ, φασὶν, éreAovvTO N— Επὶ 

πέντε ἡμέρας...ἐπὶ τοσαύτας γὰρ ἡμέρας ἐτελεῖτο ὃ ᾿Ολυμπιακὸς 

dywv™. So also Tzetzes°, Τὰ δὲ Ὀλύμπια πέντε ἡμέρας ἐτελεῖτο, 

ἀπὸ La’ τῆς σελήνης μέχρι ὅλης ιε΄. 

With regard then to the fourth character of the Olympic 

rule, the actual state of the case, it now appears, was this: 

On the eleventh of the proper Olympic month (whether Apol- 
lonius or Parthenius,) as supposed to have been the same with 

the eleventh of the moon, the games began. On the jifth day 

after, (the fifteenth of the month and the fifteenth of the moon,) 

they ended. On the sixth day, reckoned from sunset, the 
sixteenth of the month and the sixteenth of the moon, the ad- 

judication of the prizes, the sacrifices to the gods on the six 
altars *, (the βωμῶν ἁγιστεία.) and the triumphal processions 

of the victors, all took place. It is clear then that, inclusive 

of this last ceremony, the solemnity lasted six days, and the 

* That there were six altars at Olympia, each of them sacred to two of 

the gods, appears from Olymp. v.10, where Pindar describes them as βωμοὶ 

ἕξ δίδυμοι. The Scholiast ad ver. 7. observes, Oi yap νικῶντες ἔθυον ἐν τοῖς 

ἐξ βωμοῖς. And ad ver. to. he enumerates the six, and the pairs of gods 

to which they were respectively sacred, as follows !. 

i, Zeus and Posidon. iv. The Charites and Dionysus. 

ii. Hera and Athena. v. Artemis and Alpheus. 

iii. Hermes and Apollo. vi. Kronos and Rhea. 

This enumeration however is not always uniform. Pausanias at least 

gives a different account of the state of the case in his own time 2. 

It appears from Philostratus®, and the fact there related of Philostratus 

of Lemnus and Hippodromus, when both were at Olympia together, that 

the games still lasted more than one day, and that one day (apparently the 
last) was still called Ἢ τῆς θυσίας ἡμέρα. What occasion that was is un- 

certain, only that as some time in the reign of Antoninus Caracalla, A. D. 

211—217, it must have been A. D. 213, the only Olympiad which could 

have been celebrated in his reign, as he died himself on the 8th of April, 

in the last year of this Olympiad, A. D. 217 *. 

m Ad iii. 33. Schol. Rec. n Ql. v. 8. cf. ad 10. ο Ad Lycoph. 40-43. 

« See the Vite, ii. 612 C. which says that when he met Hippodromus on that 

occasion at Olympia Philostratus was 22; and compare 618 B. when he was 

24, in the reign of this Antoninus. If so, two years after the Olympia in ques- 

tion, A. D. 215, still in the reign of Caracalla. 

1 Cf. also ad x. 50-59. τ VaR 5. 3 Vite Sophistarum, ii. 612 C, 
D. Hippodromus. 
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number of the Olympic feriz must have been six. It is clear 

~ also that the lunar dates of these six Serie were the eleventh, 

the twelfth, the thirteenth, the fourteenth, the fiftcenth, and 

the sixteenth ; that the rule was for the games, properly so 

called, to begin on the eleventh of the moon, and to end on 

the fifteenth, and the rest of the ceremony to be concluded 

on the sixteenth. It is clear also that, with such a peculiar 

rule, the first lunar dates of the Olympic feria, if true to the 
moon, must have been their proper dates of that kind ever 

after; and that in assuming and laying them down originally 

nothing could have been regarded but the true lunar charac- 

ters of these feriz, and therefore they must have been ad- 
justed in the first imstance to some lunar calendar, which at 

that time also was true to the moon. 

Section V.—On the relation of the Four Characters of the 

Olympic Rule to the different kinds of the Civil Calendar at 

different times in use among the Greeks. 

Among the four characteristics of the Olympic rule which 

have thus been ascertained, it is manifest that the first three, 

the Olympic Season, the Olympic Cycle, and the number of 

the Olympic Feriz, in their own nature, would be indifferent 

to any form of the civil calendar, and therefore would be 

capable a priort of holding good in the solar, as much as in the 
lunar, calendar of Grecian antiquity. There is consequently 
no reason why it should not be supposed that these three 
held good of the Olympic Rule from the first, and, (as the 

ancients evidently assume,) were transmitted from the earliest 
to the latest times. 

But with regard to the fourth, the case is different. It is 

self-evident that the Lunar Characters of the Olympic feriz 

could have been derived only from the Lunar calendar. 

There can be no doubt too that the calendar in the time of 

Pindar was everywhere lunar; and even in that of the Vetus 

Scholiasta, (from whose testimony more particularly we 

learnt the fact of this one of the criterions of the Olympic 

feriz,) it might have still been lunar everywhere also. It is 

certain therefore of this one character, that if the Olympic 

institution itself was older than the first lunar correction, 

and if it had only originally a proper rule of its own, it could 
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not have held good from the first. It is equally certain not- 
withstanding, that this fourth character has been handed 
down as just of the same antiquity, and equally as character- 
istic of the rule from the first, as any of the rest; and that 
none of the ancients, even those whose time comes nearest 

to the introduction of the lunar correction, appears to have 

even suspected that the character which the Olympic feriz 
of his time derived from their relation to the moon, had not 

belonged to them from the first. 
Now there is only one mode of accounting for this very 

general presumption of a state of the case, which, if the 

Olympic institution was really older than the Lunar calendar 
of the Greeks, and yet had a proper rule from the first, could 

not possibly have held good from the first ; viz. by supposing 

that, when the solar calendar passed into the lunar, the pro- 

per dates of the Olympic ferie in their own calendar, and 

according to their own rule, coincided with the six lunar 

terms from which they derived their characters in the lunar 
calendar. All having been transferred from their own calen- 

dar to the lunar, in this state of coincidence, both became 

at that time, and continued ever after, the same with the six 

lunar terms in question. 

There are consequently four things, with regard to the 

Olympic rule, which have to be explained: i. Why the sea- 
son of the games was attached to midsummer in the natural 

year. -11. Why the Olympic cycle was appointed to be a 
period of four years. iii. Why the Olympic feriz were 

limited to six; and five of them devoted to the contests, the 

sixth to the adjudication of the prizes, and to the festivities 
which concluded the solemnity. iv. When, and how, it 

might have come to pass, that, as subject to all these con- 

ditions from the first, the observance was so falling out, at 

the time of the transition of the solar into the lunar calen- 

dar, that the same rule of the games, mutatis mutandis, might 

be as applicable to the latter as to the former—in other 

words, the preexisting rule of the games in the solar calen- 
dar might be adopted without any change in the lunar; and 
yet the Olympic ferize derive those characters from the change, 

and from their relation to the moon, which distinguished 

them in the lunar calendar. 
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CHAPTER II. 

On the Date of the Institution, the Date of the Restoration, 

and the Date of the Historical Commemoration 

of the Olympic Games. 

Section I.-—-On the reputed authors of the Olympic 

Institution. 

There are three principal epochs in the history of the 

Olympic games—the epoch of their institution, the epoch of 
their reinstitution, and the epoch of their historical com- 

memoration, i. e. from which they began to be registered 

and recorded. This last was the latest, but it is the best 

ascertained of all. The epoch of their reinstitution belongs 
to the era of Iphitus and Lycurgus—but what their time 

was is still a subject of controversy. The epoch of their in- 

stitution, for our particular purpose, is the most important : 
but as going the furthest back into antiquity, it is calculated 

a priori to appear the most uncertain. 

Yet upon this question of the origin of the Olympic 
games, Hellenic tradition is so far uniform and consistent 

with itself, that it has handed down in an authentic shape 
two names only as those of the founders of the institution ; 

that of the Pelops, and that of the Hercules of early Grecian 

history. For though other names also are upon record, as 

those of reputed founders of these games, (the Idei Dactyli 

in general, or one of their number, called Hercules also, in 
particular— Aéthlius, Epeius, Clymenus, Endymion, Alexi- 

nus, Ginomaus, and the likeP,) they may all be dismissed, 

either as those of persons who never had a real existence, or 

those of persons who might have had an historical existence, 

yet are tantamount to fictitious, as the supposed authors of 
the Olympic institution. Nor does the existence of such 
statements as these detract in the least degree from the 

P Cf. Eusebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. i. Strabo, vili. 3. 173: Pausanias, v. i. 
278 sqq.: Anecdota Greca Parisien- 2,3: viii. 1: vii. 4— viii. 3: Schol. ad 
sia, 11, 140. 21--Ι41. 19: Syncellus, Iliad. N. 307. Δευκαλίδη: Etym. M. 
368. 12—369. 3: Diodorus Sic. iii.74: ᾿Αθλῆσαι. 
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credibility of the contrary testimony, which unanimously 

ascribes the origin of the games to one or the other of these 

two, Pelops or Hercules. 
The only historical characters then, between whose claims 

to be considered the authors of this memorable institution, 

(if it had a proper origin, earlier than the Olympiad of Co- 

reebus, and earlier than that of Iphitus,) we have to decide, 
are these two, Pelops and Hercules. And with respect to 

the antiquity of the institution, it would make little differ- 

ence to which of them it were to be attributed; because for 

some part of their lives respectively they must have been 

contemporaries. According however to the best of the judg- 
ment which we ourselves have been able to come to, the 

truth, briefly stated, is, that each in his proper order of time 

was the founder of the institution—that Pelops was the first 
founder, and yet Hercules was the founder too. In what 

manner that might have come to pass, and in what sense the 
authorship. of the same institution may with equal truth be 
attributed to both, is what we must now proceed to explain. 

Section IIl.—On the personal history, and the chronology 

of the life, of Pelops. 

The testimonies of antiquity to the personal existence, the 
personal history, and the chronology of the life of Pelops, 

have been collected by the late Mr. Clinton4; to whom we 

refer the reader who is desirous to see them. We shall con- 

fine ourselves at present to one class of these statements 
only; those viz. which lead to the inference that, according 

to the tradition and belief of the Greeks, Pelops some time 
or other came to Greece from abroad, and settled there at 

the head of a colony of followers. 

1: Λάμπει 

δέ οἱ κλέος παρ᾽ εὐάνορι Λυδοῦ 

Πέλοπος ἀποικίᾳ Τ---- 

Τὸ δήποτε Λυδὸς ἡρὼς 
Πέλοψ ἐξάρατο κάλλι- 

στον ἕδνον Ἱπποδαμείας ὃ--- 

4 Fasti Hellenici, i. pag. 80. 820 : r Pindar, Olymp. i. 36. 
130. ; 5. Ibid. ix. 14. 
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Υἱὲ Ταντάλου σὲ δ᾽ ἀντί- 
, 

a προτέρων φθέγξομαι, 
c Ye) > 4 

ὁπότ᾽ ἐκάλεσε πα- 

τὴρ ἐς εὐνομώτατον 

ἔρανον φίλαν τε Σίπυλον, 

τότ᾽ ᾿Αγλαοτρίαιναν ἁρπάσαι κ',τ.λ. 

> ͵ 

Πίνδαρος τὸν Πέλοπα Λυδόν φησιν εἶναι, Ἴστρος δὲ Παφλαγόνα, 
Ὁ v 

Αὐτεσίων ᾿Αχαιὸν, ἀπ’ ᾿Ωλένου πόλεως, ἧς Kal “Ὅμηρος Υ μνημο- 

νεύει “---Σίπυλον" οἱ μὲν πόλεως ὄνομα, οἱ δὲ ὄρος περὶ τὴν Λυδίαν 

ὅθεν ὁ Πέλοψ». 

il. Οὐδ᾽ εἰ Tavradidew Πέλοπος βασιλεύτερος εἴη 2. 

il. ᾿Αγχίμολον δ᾽ ἐπὶ τῇ πολέας παρανεῖσθε κολωνοὺς 

Παφλαγόνων" τοῖσίν τ᾽ ᾿Ενετήϊος ἐμβασίλευε 

πρῶτα Πέλοψ; τοῦ καί περ ἀφ᾽ αἵματος εὐχετόωνται Ἃἃ---- 

"Amo ᾿Ενέτης, πόλεως Παφλαγόνων. . τὸν δὲ Πέλοπα Παφλαγόνα 

τὸ γένος εἶναι. ἄλλοι δὲ Λυδὸν αὐτὸν ἱστοροῦσιν. ὁ δὲ Εὐφορίων 

ἀμφοτέραις ταῖς δόξαις συντίθεται Ὁ. 

lv. Εὐρήσομεν γὰρ τοὺς “Ἑλληνας bv αὐτὴν (Helen and the Trojan 

war) ὁμονοήσαντας K,T.A. ἐξ ὧν τοσαύτης μεταβολῆς ἐτύχομεν ὥστε 

τὸν μὲν ἐπέκεινα χρόνον οἱ δυστυχοῦντες ἐν τοῖς βαρβάροις τῶν 

“Ἑλληνίδων πόλεων ἄρχειν ἠξίουν, καὶ Δαναὸς μὲν ἐξ Αἰγύπτου 

φυγὼν “Apyos κατέσχε, Κάδμος δὲ Σιδώνιος Θηβῶν ἐβασίλευσε, 

Κᾶρες δὲ τὰς νήσους κατῴκουν, Πελοποννήσου δὲ συμπάσης ὁ Ταν- 

τάλου Πέλοψ ἐκράτησεν “--- Λέγουσι δὲ καὶ of τὰ σαφέστατα Πε- 

λοποννησίων μνήμῃ παρὰ τῶν προτέρων δεδεγμένοι, Πέλοπά τε 
“ 7 , A 5 σ΄ any , μὴ 3 > 7 

πρῶτον πλήθει χρημάτων, ἃ ἦλθεν ἐκ τῆς ᾿Ασίας ἔχων ἐς ἀνθρώ- 

πους ἀπόρους, δύναμιν περιποιησάμενον τὴν ἐπωνυμίαν τῆς χώρας 

ἐπηλύτην ὄντα ὅμως σχεῖν, καὶ ὕστερον τοῖς ἐκγόνοις ἔτι μείζω 
ξ θῇ Ν r.a ΘῈΣ ΄ δὲ yy 2 , 2 Ta > TO υνενεχθῆναι K,T.A.4—Erépos δὲ ἔστιν εἰρημένον ὀστᾶ ἐν τῷ 

χαλκείῳ κεῖσθαι Ταντάλου. τὸν μὲν δὴ Θυέστου παῖδα ἢ Βροντέου, 

t Ibid. i 58. 
Vv Iliad. B. 639. 
x Schol. ad Olymp. i. 37. 
y Ad Olymp. i. 62. cf. Diodor. Sic. 

iv. 74: Ovid, Metam. vi. 147. De Niobe: 

Διεδέρκετο νῆσον ἅπασαν 
Τανταλίδεω Πέλοπος. 

a Apollonius Rhed. ii. 357. Speech 
of Phineus. 

Il. 2. 614. The statue here described 
has actually been discovered in the 
same locality, of late years. 

- 5 'Tyrtzeus, iii. 7. cf. Grote, History 
of Greece, i. 213: Κύπρια ἔπη δ᾽. 

b Scholia in loc. 

¢ Tsocrates, x. 296. ὃ 77. Ἑλένης 
ἐγκώμιον. cf. xii. 336. § 87. Panathe- 
naicus. 

ἃ Thucydides, i. 9. 
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(λέγεται yap ἀμφότερα,) ὃς Κλυταιμνήστρᾳ πρότερον ἢ ̓Αγαμέμνων 

συνῴκησε, τοῦτον μὲν Τάνταλον οὐ διοίσομαι ταφῆναι ταύτῃ" τοῦ 

δὲ λεγομένου Διός τε εἶναι καὶ Πλουτοῦς 5 ἰδὼν otda ἐν Σιπύλῳ 

τάφον θέας ἄξιον. πρὸς δὲ οὐδὲ ἀνάγκη συνέπεσεν ἐκ τῆς Σιπύλου 

φυγεῖν αὐτὸν, ὡς Πέλοπα ἐπέλαβεν ὕστερον, ἐλαύνοντος ἴλλου 

τοῦ Φρυγὸς ἐπ᾽ αὐτὸν στρατείᾳ. 
With respect to these statements, the opinion ascribed to 

a certain Autesion that Pelops was no stranger among the 

Greeks, but a native Greek, of Olenus in Achaia, mentioned 

by Homer, must be dismissed at once; as well as that of 

Istrus, (espoused apparently by Apollonius Rhodius,) that 
he came into Greece from Enete, a city of Paphlagonia. 
To judge from the rest of these testimonies, it must have 
been the common belief that Pelops, who came into and 

settled in that part of Greece which was called after him the 

Πελοπόννησος, or island of Pelops, came from Sipylus in Asia 

Minor, and was consequently a Lydian, and the leader of a 

colony from Lydia. And it is very important to observe, 

that such must have been the opinion of Pindar, the oldest 

authority, next to Homer, to which we could appeal on this 
point ; who nowhere alludes to him, except as a native of 

Lydia, and as the leader of a colony of Lydians. 

The above testimonies concur also in representing him as 

the son of Tantalus, likewise of Sipylus. Nor is there any 
reason why we should call in question this circumstance of 

his personal history in particular, or consider the tradition of 

antiquity less entitled to credit with respect to the name and 

country of the father of Pelops, than with respect to those of 

Pelops himself. Thus much therefore we may consistently 

believe, and on the faith of antiquity we are bound to be- 
lieve, that Pelops was the son of Tantalus; that Tantalus 

and Pelops were both of Sipylus in the ancient Lydia; and 

that Pelops some time or other, and for some reason or 

other, left his own country and city, and migrated with a 

body of followers to Greece. 

But with respect to the time of this migration, and its 

proper place in the personal history of Pelops; it must be 

admitted that the chronology of the life of Pelops is involved 

© Cf. Schol. in Pind. Olymp. iii. 41. f Pausanias, ii. xxii. 4 : cf. v. xii. I-4. 
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in great obscurity. Our own inquiries indeed, if they suc- 
ceed in recovering the epoch of his Olympic correction, will 

establish a definite point of time at which he must have been 

both living and flourishing; but that will not necessarily be 

the date of his coming into Greece, though it could not be 
earlier than it. On this question however of the principal 

epochs in the life of Pelops, and of the opinions of the ancient 

chronologers concerning them, we again refer the reader to 
Mr. Clinton’s elaborate work 8. From the fundamental as- 

sumptions of the chronological system of Eratosthenes, the 
time of Pelops is there deduced about one hundred years be- 

fore the capture of Troy, 1. e. according to the same chrono- 

loger, before B. C. 1183; and therefore about B.C. 1283: 

and as this date, understood of that of his coming into 

Greece, appears to us to be remarkably near the truth; we 
beg to assume, as the basis of our reasonings on this point 
at present, that the probable year of the migration of Pelops 

was B.C. 1283, or about it. 

It will follow from this assumption that B. C. 1283, or 

some other about that time, must have been the date of his 

marriage to Hippodamia, the daughter of the contemporary 
king of Pisa; the fact of which in general, and (as the an- 
cients uniformly appear to have supposed) very soon after 

his coming, there is no reason to disbelieve; whether the 
circumstances traditionally connected with it in other re- 
spects can be considered credible or not. And if this was the 

date of his marriage, a year or two later might have been 
that of the birth of his eldest son, whose name has been 

handed down uniformly as that of Atreus. It is agreed that 
Pelops had many children, not fewer than six (all of them 

sons) according to Pindar; as many as fifteen, according to 

the scholia on the Orestes': but it is agreed that, whether 

more or fewer, the oldest of his sons was Atreus. 

If this however was the date of the birth of Atreus, he 

would be 30, B. C. 1253 or 1252; and, according to the 

usual standard of the length of a generation, the birth of his 

eldest son, in like manner, might be B.C. 12538, or 1252. 

& i. cap. iil, 72 sqq.: 139. h Olymp. i. 144, and Schol. 
i Ad vers. 5. cf. Mr. Clinton, F. H. i. 81 o. 
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But with respect to this son—if it be supposed to have been 
Agamemnon ; then Agamemnon, born, as we thus assume, 

B. C. 1258, or 1252, must have been 72 or 73 years old in 
the year of the capture of Troy, B. C. 1181: the mere state- 

ment of which conclusion is sufficient to convict the pre- 
mises from which it is deducible of falsehood. The true date 

of the birth of Agamemnon therefore, as lineally descended 

from Pelops, could not have been so early as B.C. 1253, or 
1252. 

We have often had occasion to observe that the age of the 

different chiefs, who make a figure in the Iliad, in the last 

year of the war, according to Homer must have varied, 
with one or two exceptions, from 40 to 50; and as it is 

clearly implied that Agamemnon in particular, all through 
that Poem, must have been as young and active as any of 

them, (Achilles himself or Diomed not excepted,) it may be 
reasonably inferred from this fact, that in the last year of 
the siege of ‘Troy he was probably little more than 40; and, 

therefore, if that year was B. C. 1181, must have been born 

B. ©. 1221, or 1222. And this conclusion is confirmed by 

the account of himself which Homer puts into his mouth, in 
his address to Diomed*; from which we learn two things: 

i. That he himself had never seen, or could not remember he 

had ever seen, Tydeus, the father of Diomed. ii. That Ty- 
deus notwithstanding visited Mykenz in person, along with 
Polynikes, when they were both going about, soliciting aid 

in the first expedition against Thebes ; and consequently if 
Agamemnon had been then alive, or old enough to take 

notice of anything, he must both have seen, and remembered 
to have seen, him. 

Οὐ μὲν Τυδέϊ γ᾽ ὧδε φίλον πτωσχάζεμεν ἦεν, 

ἀλλὰ πολὺ πρὸ φίλων ἑτάρων δηΐοισι μάχεσθαι, 

ὥς φασαν οἵ μιν ἴδοντο πονεύμενον᾽ οὐ γὰρ ἔγωγε 

ἤντησ᾽ οὐδὲ ἴδον" περὶ δ᾽ ἄλλων φασὶ γενέσθαι. 

ἤτοι μὲν γὰρ ἄτερ πολέμου εἰσῆλθε Μυκήνας 

ξεῖνος ἅμ᾽ ἀντιθέῳ Ππολυνείκεϊ, λαὸν ἀγείρων, 

οἵ ῥα τότ᾽ ἐστρατόωνθ᾽ ἱερὰ πρὸς τείχεα Θήβης" 

kal pa μάλα λίσσοντο δόμεν κλειτοὺς ἐπικούρους. 
οἱ δ᾽ ἔθελον δόμεναι καὶ ἐπήνεον ὡς ἐκέλευον" 

ἀλλὰ Ζεὺς ἔτρεψε παραίσια σήματα φαίνων. 

k Tliad. A. 372-381. 
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Now, the date of this first expedition, as we hope to see 

hereafter, was B.C. 1222; and therefore that of this visit 

must have been B. ©. 12238, or 1224. On which supposition, 

it will follow that Agamemnon must either have been still _ 
unborn, B. C. 12238, or 1224, or still so young as not to be 
able to remember anything, 40 or 50 years after, which he 
had then seen. Consequently, if the eldest son of Atreus 

must have been born B.C. 1253, or 1252, it is clear that 

Agamemnon could not have been that son. 

It is fortunate therefore, for the explanation of this diffi- 
culty, that, according to some of the ancients, Agamemnon 

was not the son of Atreus; only his grandson: and conse- 

quently that, between the birth of Atreus and that of Aga- 

memnon, there might have been as great an interval as sixty 

years ; and if the former is to be dated B.C. 1283 or 1282, 

the latter may require to be so B.C. 1223 or 1222—1. 6. 
exactly as Homer gives us reason to date it, from the age of 
Agamemnon himself in the last vear of the war of Troy. 

Now though among the names of the sons of Pelops and 

Hippodamia, that of Pleisthenes sometimes occurs!; yet ac- 

cording to the best informed of the ancients Pleisthenes was 

the son of Atreus, and only the grandson of Pelops. It is 
added too, concerning this Pleisthenes, that having been 

naturally of a sickly constitution, (so much so that he was 
surnamed ὁ dodevijs,) he died at an early age, but not so 

young as that he must not have been married, and had two 

sons, Agamemnon and Menelaus, before his death: ᾿Ατρεὺς 
.. Κλεόλαν τὴν Δίαντος ἀγαγόμενος ἔσχε Πλεισθένη τὸ σῶμα 

ἀσθενῆ: ὃς ᾿Εριφύλην γήμας ἔσχεν ᾿Αγαμέμνονα καὶ Μενέλαον 

καὶ ᾿Αναξιβίαν. νέος δὲ τελευτῶν ὁ Πλεισθένης καταλείπει τῷ 

πατρὶ τοὺς matdas™— (Ατρεῖδαι) ἦσαν κατὰ μὲν τὸ σύνηθες 

᾿Αερόπης καὶ ᾿Ατρέως παῖδες τοῦ Πέλοπος, τῇ δὲ ἀληθείᾳ ΤΠλεισθέ- 

νους, ὥς φασιν ἄλλοι τε πολλοὶ καὶ Πορφύριος ἐν τοῖς ζητήμασιν. 

ἀλλ᾽ ἐπειδὴ Πλεισθένης νέος τελευτᾷ, μηδὲν καταλείψας μνήμης 

ἄξιον, νέοι ἀνατραφέντες ὑπὸ ᾿Ατρέως αὐτοῦ παῖδες ἐκλήθησαν ". 

And among those “ many others,” distinct from Porphyry, 
we learn from another of these scholia°, that Hesiod was 

1 Cf. Mr. Clinton, F. H. i. 82 o. ™ Schol. ad Orest. 5. 
n Schol. ad Tliad. B. 249. © Ad Il. A. 7. ’Artpelins. 

11} 
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wv 

one— Aepdmny ... ἔγημε Πλεισθένης, καὶ παῖδας ᾿Αγαμέμνονα καὶ 

Μενέλαον ἔτεκε P. 

We thus learn that the ᾿Ατρεῖδαι of Homer, Agamemnon 
and Menelaus, were in reality the grandsons of Atreus, 

adopted and brought up by him after the death of his own, 
and as it seems, his only son, Pleisthenes. The necessity of 
the case requires two generations between the Birth of 
Atreus and the Birth of Agamemnon, if the age of the latter 
in the last year of the Trojan war could not much have ex- 
ceeded forty ; and this desideratum is supplied simply by the 

correction of the common opinion, grounded on the prima 

facie construction of the language of Homer, that the Atride 

were the sons of Atreus. And if Eratosthenes also really 

made the interval, between the coming of Pelops into Greece 
and the capture of Troy, one hundred years; he too could 
not have supposed there were fewer than three generations 

between that coming and the capture; which three must have 

been those of Atreus, Pleisthenes, and Agamemnon, or Plei- 

sthenes, Agamemnon, and Orestes. 

Again, from Homer’s account of the Σκήπτρου παράδοσις, it 

may be inferred that Agamemnon must have been a minor 
at the death of Atreus: for which reason the sceptre (i. 6. 

the kingdom) was bequeathed by him to Thyestes his bro- 
ther, (for Homer knew nothing of the monstrous fiction of 
the later poets, the unnatural quarrel between Atreus and 

Thyestes, its causes, and its effects,) to be held by him, as 

regent, in trust for Agamemnon. And at the death of Thy- 

estes it was transmitted accordingly to Agamemnon. 
᾿Ανὰ δὲ κρείων ᾿Αγαμέμνων 

ἔστη σκῆπτρον ἔχων, τὸ μὲν Ἥφαιστος κάμε τεύχων. 

Ἥφαιστος μὲν δῶκε Avi Κρονίωνι ἄνακτι" 

αὐτὰρ ἄρα Ζεὺς δῶκε διακτόρῳ ᾿Αργειφόντῃ" 

Ἑρμείας δὲ ἄναξ δῶκεν Πέλοπι πληξίππῳ" 

αὐτὰρ ὁ αὖτε Πέλοψ Sax’ ᾿Ατρέϊ ποιμένι λαῶν" 

᾿Ατρεὺς δὲ θνήσκων ἔλιπεν πολύαρνι Θυέστῃ" 

αὐτὰρ 6 αὖτε Θυέστ᾽ ᾿Αγαμέμνονι λεῖπε φορῆναι, 

πολλῇσι νήσοισι καὶ ᾿Αργέϊ παντὶ ἀνάσσειν 4, 

Now, according to Eusebius", and the authorities followed 

P Apollod. Biblioth. iii. ii. 2. cf. also τ Chron. Arm. Lat. i. 263: ii. ad ann. 
Dictys Cretensis, De Bell. Troj. 1. 1. 818: cf. Jerome ad ann. 820: Syncell. 

4 Iliad. B. 100. cf. the schol. 320. 16. 
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by him, Agamemnon reigned 30 years; yet Troy was taken 
in his 18th year: and that being impossible, consistently with 
the literal construction of the statement relating to the length 

of his reign, if he himself perished immediately after his re- 
turn to Greece—Mr. Clinton 5 justly observes, that these 30 
years must have taken in the regency of Thyestes, as well as 
the reign of Agamemnon; i.e. the whole interval from the 

death of Atreus to the death of Agamemnon. On which 
principle, the former must have happened about B.C. 1211, 

when Atreus himself might have been 71 or 72 years of age; 
but Agamemnon not more than 12 or 13. 

We may therefore, without any violence to antecedent pro- 
bability, or contradiction of any known fact, arrange these 
dates conjecturally as follows. 

The coming of Pelops into Greece, and his marriage to B.C. 

Hippodamia τ i = τε .. 1285 or 1284 

The birth of Atreus a ος = a5 τ 1295 Οὗ 1282 

The birth of Pleisthenes ar oc we ie k2n3 On m2e2 

The birth of Agamemnon ἐῷ τ ΤΣ2 ΟΝ 1222 

The death of Atreus, and the regency of ἐσ Ἐς a2 Τ21Σ ΟΣ 1205 

The death of Thyestes, and the πον of the reign 

of Agamemnon Be 4 : .. 1201 or 1200 

For, as the war of Troy (the Trojan is at least, from 

the first commencement of the preparations for it to the cap- 

ture of Troy) lasted 19 years complete, it must have begun 

to be set on foot B. C. 1200; and the reign of Agamemnon, 

which had begun before that, could not have borne date later 

than B.C. 1201 or 1200. 
These considerations, in our opinion, do much to confirm 

the date of the coming of Pelops which Mr. Clinton has pro- 
posed on the authority of Eratosthenes, B.C. 1283—whose 
conclusions to that effect would be perfectly compatible with 

the true date of the same event, a year or two earlier. And 

if we may assume that he was then a young man, and, as 
Pindar supposes, in the flower of his age, (between 25 and 30,) 
he must have been born between B.C. 1310 and 1315. And 
this conclusion may be confirmed even by the fable which 
has been handed down concerning him soon after his birth 

itself, viz. that he was served up when an infant by Tantalus 

5 F. H. i. 81, note, 
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his father, at Sipylus his native place, as a repast for the 
gods. We need not hesitate to reject this fable, as the in- 
vention of later times; but it should be remembered that, 

whosoever the authors of it must have been, they might have 
lived so much nearer to the actual time of Pelops than any 
of the later Greeks, that very possibly they were in possession 
of data which enabled them to determine the most circum- 

stantial points in the personal history of Pelops—the date of 

his death, and his age at the time—and therefore even the 

date of his birth. 
Now the most observable particular in the traditionary 

account of this incident is that when he was thus set before 

the gods by Tantalus his father, as if to try their divinity, 
the deception was detected by all his guests except Demeter : 
and consequently, while none of the rest tasted of the flesh 
of Pelops, Demeter in particular ate a part of the shoulder— 

which, having been thereby lost, was replaced by a shoulder 
of ivory. 

Humeroque Pelops insignis eburno t— 

Μόνην δὲ τὴν Δήμητραν τῶν κρεῶν ἀγνοίᾳ μεταλαβεῖν λέγουσι, 

τινὲς δὲ τὴν Θέτιδα.... ὁ δὲ Βακχυλίδης τὸν Πέλοπα τὴν Ῥέαν 

λέγει ὑγιάσαι, καθεῖσαν διὰ τοῦ λέβητος Y. And though the ex- 

planation of this inadvertency on her part does not here 
appear, T'zetzes, the author of the Scholia on Lycophron, had 

met with it somewhere or other; and tells us it was owing to 

her being out of her mind at the time, from grief for the loss 
of the Κόρη, and therefore incapable of attending to anything : 

ον δὴ δὶς ἡβήσαντα "--- 

Μόνη δὲ Δήμητρα οὐκ ἔγνω, διὰ τὸ μεμηνέναι αὐτὴν διὰ τὴν ἁρπα- 

γὴν τῆς Κόρης" ὅθεν λαβοῦσα τὸν ὠμοπλάτην ἔφαγεν. 

It seems then that this adventure in the life of Pelops co- 

incided critically with the acme of the distress of Demeter, 

for the Raptus: and as the date of that was B.C. 1311 or 

1312—a year or two before the institution of the mysteries, 
B. C. 1810 y—this banquet at Sipylus must have been going 
on B.C. 1311 or 1312; and consequently if Pelops was then 
not more than one or two years old, he must have been born 
B.C. 1312 or 1313: exactly as we have already seen reason 

t Georgica, ili. 7. and the Comm. of Servius. v Scholia ad Olymp. i. 36. £ 7 ) ἃ 
x Lycophron, 152. Y See supra, vol. iy. 210. 



ΟΗ. 2. 8.2. Personal history and time of Pelops. 519 

to date his birth. And as it cannot be considered improbable 

per se that he might live to be 70; if he was born B.C. 1313, 
the year of his death might be B.C. 1244. This year would 

be Olympic, reckoned from any well-authenticated date of 
that kind we please—as for instance from B.C. 776. There 

was a very general tradition among the Greeks, that the 

Olympic games were celebrated at the funeral of Pelops, by 
Hercules his grandson. And though there may be reason to 

doubt whether the funeral solemnities of Pelops were cele- 
brated by Hercules, and not rather by Atreus, there is none 
to call in question the tradition that by whomsoever cele- 
brated, it was in the shape of the Olympic games: and if so, 
as we hope to see hereafter, this very year, B.C. 1244. 
We shall therefore conclude what we have to say on these 

subjects at present, with some general observations. i. It is 
a singular coincidence, that not only the tradition of anti- 

quity, but our own inquiries, (confirmed by a kind of proof 
peculiar to themselves, and wheresoever it is applicable little 

less than infallible,) conspire to authenticate the fact of mi- 

grations from Egypt—under Cadmus, B. C. 1347, under Da- 
naus, B.C. 1346, under Erichthonius, B.C. 1842, and under 

the Umbrians, B.C. 1840; and of one from Pheenicia, B. C. 

1330. That four of these (and very probably a fifth, which 

settled at Colchis in the Euxine sea,) should have come from 

Egypt, might be due to a cause which, as we have shewna, 
might have been operating there at the time, and peculiar to 

Egypt; but that three of these themselves, and the colony 
from Pheenicia besides, which became the nation of the Ar- 

cadians in the Peloponnese, should have been directed alike 

to Greece, in our opinion, can be explained only by the fact 
that Grecia Proper, at this time, whether Beeotia, Attica, or 

the Peloponnese, was still comparatively unoccupied, and the 
Grecian nation, notwithstanding what the later Greeks may 

have supposed to the contrary, was still in cunabulis. It can- 
not therefore justly be considered extraordinary that a colony 
from Asia Minor under Pelops should have settled there 

also; or if the tide of migration was at the flood in that 

direction, B.C. 13847-1330, that it might not yet have reached 
its lowest point by B.C. 1285. Minos was a contemporary, 

4 Supra, page 128 sqq. 
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and even an ὁμῆλιξ, of Pelops; and if Minos could lead a 

colony from any quarter to Crete in or about B.C. 1260, so 

might Pelops to the Peloponnese in or about B.C. 1285. 
ii. The proper name of the people of Lydia in the time of 

Pelops was that of the Mzeonians; and yet the name of 
Lydians had so long before the time of Pimdar superseded 

that of the Mzonians, that it can be no difficulty, if even 

Pelops himself in most of the statements, collected supra}, 
is called the Lydian. This leads us however to observe, that 
the name of the Lydians bears date in history only from the 
time of the migration to Italy, out of which the nation of the 
Tyrrhenians or Etrurians sprang up in that country. Now 

there are two remarks which may be made on that migra- 

tion: i. That, according to Herodotus, the moving cause of 

it was a famine in Meonia of long duration, which left the 
nation no alternative but that of dividing itself into two 
halves, one of which, under Tvrrhenus the son of Atys, was 

to go abroad, and the other under Lydus, his brother, to re- 

main at home. ii. That, according to the traditionary belief 

of the Etruscans themselves, the origin of the Nomen Htru- 

scum in Italy did not go much further back than B. C. 1220¢. 

Now there is a wide difference between this date, and that of 
B.C. 1285, which we have assumed as that of the coming of 

Pelops into Greece—too great to allow of the supposition 
that the latter could have been the effect of the same cause 
which produced the migration of the Etrurians. And this is 

explained by the fact recorded by Pausanias 4, if it may be 
depended on; that the migration of Pelops from Sipylus to 

the Peloponnese was not caused by any distress from within 
at the time, (a plague, or a scarcity,) but by danger from 
without—an invasion by [lus the Phrygian—which probably 

means 118, the son of Dardanus, the Trojan, who must have 

been a contemporary of Pelops. 

Lastly, it has been seen in our Origines Kalendariz Ita- 

lice 8, that, according to the national tradition of the Sabini 

of ancient Italy, they too were of Grecian extraction—and 

some time or other came into Italy from the Peloponnese— 
and even from Sparta in the Peloponnese. And the date of 

h Page 510. © See our Origines Kalendariz Italice, ti. 564-581 7. 
ἃ Page 512, e Vol. ii. 388 546. 
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the second type of the Nundinal calendar, peculiar to the 

Sabines, is demonstrative that their antiquity in Italy did 
not stop short of B.C.1220 at leastf, and very probably went 
a good deal further back. Here then the tradition, to which 

also we have more than once had occasion to refer 8, respect- 

ing the Saturnus of ancient Italy, and his reception among 

the Prisci Latini, and their neighbours the Sabines, as soon 

as he had been dispossessed by Zeus of his hereditary juris- 
diction in Crete, comes in to illustrate the real antiquity of 
the Sabini in Italy. For this loss of Crete by the Saturnus 

of Italic mythology, as we have seen, was to be dated B.C. 
1260, in the very year of the innovations of Minos, both in 
the preexisting system of religion, and in the preexisting 

system of time, in Crete. And though the Prisci Latini, as 

we have seen reason to conclude 8, as a colony from Latus in 
Crete, could not have settled in Italy before B. C. 1260, the 

Sabini were already settled there, and had been some time, 

before their arrival. The migration of the Sabini to Italy, 
if they originally came from the Peloponnese, might have 
been due to the coming of Pelops thither from Meonia, 
B.C. 1285: and it is obvious to remark that, if the migration 
of the Prisci Latini from Latus in Crete to Italy was the 
ultimate consequence of the coming of Minos to Crete, in or 
before B. C. 1260, it was equally possible and equally pro- 
bable ἃ priori that the coming of Pelops with a large body of 
followers into the Peloponnese might have a similar effect on 
some part of its inhabitants previously, in compelling them to 
seek a new home elsewhere. We should thus account for the 
national tradition of the origin of the Sabini in Italy, if they 
were of this number, and both shew there might always 
have been a foundation for it in*the matter of fact, and that 
if any such event as this migration so produced ever took 
place, its date would be agreeable to that of the rise of the 
Nomen Sabinum in Italy, assigned it by their own tra- 
ditions. 

f Vol. ii. 394 546. 
& Ibid. i. 374. cf. supra Vol. iv. 563. 
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Section 111.---Οη the Foundation of the Olympic Solemnity ; 

and whether it is to be ascribed to Pelops, or to Hercules. 

It may be taken for granted that if the Olympic institu- 

tion was really older than the Olympiad of Corcebus, and the 

Olympiad of Iphitus and Lycurgus, it cannot stop short of 

the time of Hercules, or the time of Pelops. It must be 

ascribed to one or the other of these twoh. For though, as 

we have already observedi, many other persons are found on 

record as the authors of these games, they are fictitious and 

fabulous, either in themselves, or in connection with this in- 

stitution. It may be taken for granted therefore that, ac- 

cording to the opinions of the best informed of the ancients, 

and the general concurrence of Hellenic tradition, one of 

these two, Pelops or Hercules, must have been the founder 

of the Olympic solemnity. 

And this being the case, as we also observed’, it would 

make little difference to the antiquity of the institution, or 

to the proper Olympic date, or to the proper Olympic rule, 

and its true characters and criterions from the first, to which 

of them it might be attributable ; because, for part of their 

lives at least, they must have been contemporaries, and if 

the Olympic institution was not older than both of them, it 

might have fallen out in the lifetime of each. But that the 

real founder of the games must have been Pelops, besides the 

deference due to the amount and authority of the testimonies 

to that effect, which are still in existence, may be argued 

from a number of general considerations, and various matters 

of fact connected with the institution, which could not be 

explained and accounted for on any other supposition. 

i. If the Olympic games were really founded by Hercules, 

(i. 6. had no existence in any form, or under any name, be- 

fore the time of Hercules,) it would be difficult to discover a 

reason for their having ever been attributed to Pelops; but 

even though they had been really founded by Pelops, that 

they might possibly come to be ascribed to Hercules is very 

h Cf. Pausanias, v. viii. 1 sqq.: Excerpta Historica, ii. 136. 25 : Syn- 

Rusebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. i. 265.  cellus, 234. 20-235. 18: 303. I-II: 

276: ii. Ad Ann. 701: Jerome,Chron. —Malela, iv. 84. 17.-85. 3. 
ad Ann. 622: Anecdota Greca Paris. i Supra, 509. 
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conceivable. It would be abundantly sufficient to explain 
such an ascription, that these games were the most illustri- 
ous of their kind among the Greeks; and Hercules was the 
most illustrious of the national heroes, or worthies, among 

the Greeks also. And if, by whomsoever founded in reality, 
it was only known or believed that they were founded in the 
time of Hercules, nothing would be more probable a priori, 
than that in the course of time they would be attributed to 
him. It is far from improbable that the renown even of 

Hercules himself was much greater with posterity than among 

his own contemporaries; for though, in deference to the 

unanimous belief and testimony of classical antiquity, both 
Grecian and Roman, we cannot doubt of the actual existence 

of such a person in his proper order of time, nor that he 

must have been an extraordinary character ; yet the marvel- 
lous adventures and exploits of the Hercules of classical an- 
tiquity must after all be set down to the invention of later 
times. And the natural tendency of these fictions being to 
exaggerate his credit beyond all reasonable bounds; it is not 

surprising, that nothing illustrious, nothing extraordinary, 

should be supposed to have happened in his time, in the do- 

ing of which he was not concerned—nothing at least so re- 

markable in itself, and so memorable and permanent in its 

consequences, as the Olympic institution. 
ii. According even to the common tradition, concerning 

the institution of these games by Hercules, they were first 
celebrated, and by him, as funeral games in honour of Pe- 
lops: and while such a tradition proves that he and Pelops 

must have been contemporaries, it proves also, in our opinion, 
that the games were really the institution of Pelops. For, 

admitting the substantial truth of the tradition that these 

games were actually celebrated as the funeral solemnities of 
Pelops, what does that imply, but that the games were in 

existence before the death of Pelops? and were in course, 
according to their own rule, at the time of the death of Pe- 

lops. And though this may appear to require an extraordi- 
nary coincidence, between the time of the death of Pelops, 
and the Olympic season; such a coincidence was not impos- 
sible, and if the tradition had any foundation in truth, must 

have been a matter of fact: for the tradition itself supposes 
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it. Assume then as we may the truth of the tradition that 

the Olympic games were celebrated, and by Hercules, at the 

funeral of Pelops, that would be no account of the origin 

of the Olympic institution. It would not account for the 
Olympic cycle, for the repetition of the same games, ever 

after, if they were merely celebrated for the first time over 
the funeral pile of Pelops. The games of Acastus, “Emi Πε- 

dia, and the games of Achilles, Ez? Πατρόκλῳ, were celebrated 
under similar circumstances, as funeral solemnities, and yet 

they were never repeated. But the Olympic games were 
cyclical from the first. The first Olympic solemnity, when- 
soever it took place, neither was intended to be, nor was, an 

isolated act of its kind, which both began and ended in itself. 
These games therefore might have been celebrated ’Ewi Πέ- 
dom, and by Hercules; but if they were, it must have been 
in the course of their proper cycle, and in conformity to their 
proper rule: and consequently that cycle and that rule must 
have been older than the funeral of Pelops. And this would 
be entirely agreeable to the tradition that they were insti- 

tuted by Pelops; but impossible, if they were first celebrated 

after his death. 
iii. If Pelops was not the author of the institution, it 

would be difficult to account for the fact of the games having 

been founded at Olympia, in the territory of Pisa, and so 
near to that city ; still more so to explain why the people of 
Pisa should have had the charge of these games at first, 
about which there seems to have been little doubt in ancient 

times, or on what grounds, after having so long ceased to ex- 
ercise this privilege de facto, they should have reclaimed it, 

and made so many attempts to recover it. All this would be 
consistent, and just what might have been expected ὦ prior, 
if the real founder of the games was an ancient king of their 
own; but not otherwise. No city, nor community, of an- 

cient Greece, except the city and the people of the founder, 
could have had originally any connection with the institu- 
tion ; none but they could have exercised the right of pre- 

siding over, and administering, the games in the lifetime of 
the founder; none else with any show of reason could have 
laid claim to it after his death. In our opinion, this claim of 

the people of Pisa, so often advanced in aftertimes, and so 
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generally allowed on its own merits even by those who, under 
the change of circumstances in other respects which had taken 
place, doubted of the expediency of restoring to them their 

original right, is decisive of the question, which could have 

been the actual founder of the Olympic games—Pelops so 
closely connected with Pisa, or Hercules, who never had any 

connection with Pisa in particular, more than with any other 

part of the Peloponnese. 

iv. If Hercules, not Pelops, was really the founder of the 

games, it was to be expected that some special distinction 

would be assigned to the memory of Hercules, at Olympia ; 
especially from the time of the revival or reconstruction 

of the solemnity in the time of Lycurgus and Iphitus, who, 
it might be supposed, would have had every inducement to 
pay due honour at the games to the memory of such a 

founder as Hercules, Lycurgus being himself one of the 
Heraclide, and Iphitus a lineal descendant of Oxylus, their 

companion in arms, if not their leader and guide, in their 

only successful attempt at returning. It is not conceivable 
therefore, if Hercules was known or believed in the time of 

Lycurgus and Iphitus to have stood to the Olympic institu- 

tion in the relation of author and founder, that they should 

either have sanctioned or appointed the transfer of the ho- 

nours due to him in that capacity to any other person; and 
yet the fact is certain, (at least from testimony,) that even at 

Elis, and when the administration of the games had passed 
into the hands of the Eleans, either out of deference to an 

usage and prescription older than the reforms of Iphitus 

and Lycurgus, or by virtue of an express constitution of 
theirs,} the ‘honours, which in the natural course of things 

must have been considered to belong only to the founder of 

the institution, were rendered to the memory of Pelops, not 
of Hercules. 

Among the ceremonies of the Olympic solemnity we read 
of no distinction accorded to Hercules, except a sacrifice to 
Ἡρακλῆς azépuvios—which implies nothing of his personal re- 

lation to the games in particular. According to Pausanias 

also k there was an altar, and a sacrifice, at Elis, to one of 

Ky. xive) 5. 
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the Idan Dactyli called Hercules—but not to Hercules the 
son of Alemene. With regard to Pelops, on the contrary, 

the estimation in which his memory was held at Elis, and 

the honours which continued to be paid to him there, espe- 
cially at the Olympic solemnity, are demonstrative that he 
only must have been known of there as the founder of the 

games; and his right to the honours of the founder, espe- 

cially at the times and seasons of the celebrity itself, must 
have been so clear and incontrovertible, so generally acknow- 
ledged and allowed, that neither Lycurgus and Iphitus, when 
they were founding the games afresh, nor the Eleans, in their 
frequent disputes with the people of Pisa, ever thought of 

calling them in question. 
Pausanias tells us! it was the duty of the magistrates at 

Klis in the ordinary course of their official year, (οἱ κατὰ ἔτος 
Tas ἀρχὰς ἔχοντες,) to do sacrifice to Pelops, and that in the 

comparative estimation whether of gods or of men, at Olym- 

pia, Pelops took precedence of the rest of the Heroes, as 

naturally as Zeus of the rest of the gods™: Ἡρώων δὲ τῶν ἐν 

᾿Ολυμπίᾳ τοσοῦτον προτετιμημένος ἐστὶν ὁ Πέλοψ ὑπὸ ᾿Ηλείων, 

ὅσον Ζεὺς θεῶν τῶν ἄλλων. And according to the scholiast on 

Pindar ", the stated sacrifice to Pelops there, by the appoint- 

ment of Hercules, preceded that to Zeus: Καὶ πρὸ τοῦ Διὸς 

αὐτῷ τοὺς ᾿Ηλείους θύειν, Tod ᾿Ηρακλέους πρώτον κατὰ τιμὴν τοῦτο 

πεποιηκότος : which, if true, plainly implies that Pelops was 
the founder of the games, even in the opinion of Hercules 
himself. According to the argument of the Isthmia, the 

Olympic games were dedicated to Zeus Διὰ τὸν Πέλοπα, 

i.e. because Pelops was the son of Jupiter; not because 

Hercules was so—as might have been expected, if Hercules, 

who was universally believed to have been the son of Zeus, 
was known or believed to have been the founder of the games 

also. 

It appears from Pindar, and from the first allusion to this 
subject which occurs in his Odes, that Pelops was buried in 
the midst of the racecourse at Olympia; and that Paren- 
talia (αἱμακουρίαι), or ἐναγίσματα, were offered to his manes 

there, with every recurrence of the solemnity: which gave 

ly, ΧΙ], 2. m [bid. 1. n Ad Olymp. i. 149. 
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occasion to some of the scholiasts to observe that it was 

doubtful whether the supposed burial-place of Pelops at 
Olympia was not rather a shrine or altar than a tomb °— 

that sacrifices at least were offered to him upon it—from 

which we must infer that he was recognised by the Eleans, 
at such times, not only as an hero, but as a god~—as deified 
and entitled to divine honours. 

Nov δ᾽ ev αἱμακουρίαις 

ἀγλααῖσι μέμικται, 

᾿Αλφεοῦ πόρῳ κλιθεὶς, 

τύμβον ἀμφίπολον 

ἔχων πολυξενωτάτῳ πα- 

pa βωμῷ: τὸ δὲ κλέος 

τηλόθεν δέδορκε τᾶν ᾽Ο- 

λυμπιάδων ἐν δρόμοις 

Πέλοπος, ἵνα ταχυ- 

τὰς ποδῶν ἐρίζεται 

ἀκμαί T ἰσχύος θρασυπόνοιῬ. 

On which the Scholiast: Τινές φασι μνῆμα, ἄλλοι ἱερὸν, εἶναι 

τοῦ Πέλοπος, καὶ πρὸ τοῦ Διὸς κ, τι λ. And againd: Τὸ μνῆμα 

τοῦ Πέλοπος τὸ αὐτὸ τῷ βωμῷ. οὐ γὰρ ἑτέρωθι μὲν ὁ Πέλοψ ἑτέ- 

ρωθι δὲ ὁ βωμὸς, ἀλλ᾽ ἕν καὶ τὸ αὐτὸ χωρίον ἐστὶ σῆμα καὶ βωμός. 

It appears too that a statue stood on this tomb, as on a 

pedestal; and that too, as it was commonly believed, the 

effigy of Pelops himself: Kai φασι τὸν ἑστῶτα παρὰ τῷ Πέλοπος 

αὐτοῦ βωμῷ ΙΠέλοπα εἶναι, ἔνθα αὐτῷ τὰ ἐναγίσματα γίνεται". 

We learn too from the same Scholiast*, that the races took 

place round this tomb: Οἱ δρομεῖς εἰς τὸν τάφον τοῦ Πέλοπος 

ἔκαμπτον : and as the statue, standing there, was a very con- 
spicuous object, it was liable to terrify the horses, and often 
did so: from which circumstance it acquired the name of 
Tapagim70s—and Pelops also, from this statue, supposed to 
be his: Ταράξιππος" οὕτως tm ἐνίων ὁ Πέλοψ ἱστορεῖται, οὗ τά- 

gos ἐν ᾿Ολυμπίᾳ" Ἔ. 

* There can be little doubt that the primary application of this title of 
the Ταράξιππος of the Olympic race-course must have been to the statue, 
and through that to Pelops, represented by the statue. Dio Chrysostom 

however, in a later allusion to it, speaks of it as if it was an image and a 

o Cf. Olymp. ad i. 149: xi. 29. r Ad i. 150 and 149. 
P Ibid. i. 146. 5. Hesychius : cf. Pausanias, vi. xx. 8, 
a Ad xi. 29, for various explanations of this statue. 
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Laying therefore these several facts together, we cannot 

hesitate to infer from them that the founder of the Olympic 
games, recognised in the ceremonial of the games themselves, 
and in every way in which the true founder might be ex- 

pected to be recognised, must have been Pelops. And yet it 
may still be true that Hercules also, in some sense or other, 

was the founder likewise; if at least the Olympia, from the 

time of Hercules downwards, were anything different from 
what they had been until then. We reserve however the ex- 

title of Posidon!: ᾿Εστὶν ᾿Ολυμπιάσι κατὰ μέσον τὸν ἱππόδρομον Ταραξίππου 

Ποσειδῶνος βωμὸς, ἔνθα μάλιστα συνέβαινε τοὺς ἱπποὺς πτοεῖσθαι, καὶ πλεῖ- 

στα διαφθείρεσθαι τῶν ἁρμάτων. ἔδοξεν οὖν τοῖς λείοις ὡς δαιμονίου τινὸς 

ὄντος ἱδρύσασθαι βωμόν. καὶ τὸ λοιπόν φασιν ἀπ᾽ ἐκείνου γεγονέναι τὸν τόπον 

ἀσφαλῆ. Lycophron also, describing the first Olympia, supposed to have 

been those of Hercules, and the contest in wrestling between him and 

Zeus, speaks of it as the tomb of the giant Ischenus— 

Ὃ δεύτερον τεκοῦσαν ἄτρωτον βαρεῖ 

τύψας ἀτράκτῳ στέρνον, ἔν T αὐλῷ μέσῳ 

πατρὸς παλαιστοῦ χερσὶν ὀχμάσας δέμας, 

Κρόνου παρ᾽ αἰπὺν ὄχθον, ἔνθα γηγενοῦς 

ἵππων ταρακτήῆς ἐστιν ᾿Ισχένου τάφος 3. 

On which Tzetzes : ἙἭρμοῦ καὶ Ἱερείας υἱὸς Τίγας. Τίγαντος δὲ υἱὸς Ἴσχενος. 

λιμοῦ δὲ γεγονότος, ἐδόθη χρησμὸς μὴ ἂν ἄλλως λυθῆναι τὸν λιμὸν εἰ μὴ τῶν 

εὐγενῶν τυθῇ τις. πάντων τοίνυν ἀπορουμένων, ἐθέλησεν ὁ Ἴσχενος τυθῆναι. 
οὗ καὶ τυθέντος ὁ τάφος δείκνυται περὶ τὸν καλούμενον Κρόνιον λόφον, πλησίον 

τοῦ καμπτῆρος τῆς ᾿Ολυμπίας. καὶ τιμαῖς πλείσταις αὐτὸν ἐτίμων καθ᾽ ἣν ἡμέ- 

ραν ἐτύθη, καὶ ἀγῶνας συνίστων. λέγουσι δὲ αὐτὸν Ταράξιππον, ἐπειδή ἐστι 

ταράσσων καὶ θορυβῶν τοὺς ἵππους ἀγωνιζομένους ... καλοῦσι δὲ αὐτὸν Ta- 

ράξιππον, ἐπειδὴ οἱ ἀγωνιζόμενοι ἵπποι ὅταν γένωνται ἐκεῖσε ταράσσονται. 

The subject of this legend however, under this name of Ischenus the 

giant, was Pelops himself; the legend being manifestly founded partly on 

the tradition relating to the moving cause of the Meonian migration, partly 

on the fact in his personal history, reported by fable, his having been some 
time sacrificed. And, in further illustration of this fable, as well as of 

the supposed connection of Pelops himself with Pisa or Elis, we may ob- 

serve that, according to Pliny %, the ivory rib of Pelops was preserved for 

a time at Elis: Et Elide solebat ostendi Pelopis costa, quam eburneam 

adfirmabant. Pausanias also‘ tells a curious story of his ὠμοπλάτη or 

shoulder-blade, kept originally at Pisa; which, having been sent to Troy, 
and on its way back again lost at sea, was recovered by a wonderful acci- 
dent, and ultimately deposited at Elis—though, from exposure to the sea, 

and the effect of time, it had disappeared even there before Pausanias’ 

time. 

1 xxxii. 691. 15. 2 Ver. 39. 3H. Ν. xxviii. 6. 4 y. ΧΙ. 3. 
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planation of this point for a future opportunity ; and will take 
our leave of this subject by assuming, as the result of these 

various considerations, that the absolute epoch of the Olympic 

institution must go back to the time of Pelops. 

Section 1V.—On the original idea of the Olympic Institution, 

as deducible from the Characters of the Olympic Rule. 

These two preliminary questions, (one that of the probable 

time of Pelops, the other that of the first author of the 
Olympic institution,) being thus disposed of; we may now 

resume the consideration of the Olympic Rule and its cha- 

racters, in later times. These characters were four in number ; 

The Olympic Cycle (a period of four years), The Olympic 
Ferize (a term of six days), The Olympic Season (that of mid- 

summer), and the Lunar characters of the Olympic Feri 

(the eleventh, twelfth, thirteenth, fourteenth, fifteenth, and 

sixteenth of the Lunar month). 

We have assumed that these characteristics of the Rule in 

later times, mutatis mutandis, held good of that of former ; 

and we know that this must have been the case with two of 

them, the Olympic cycle and the Olympic season, long before 
the transition of the old solar calendar into the lunar of later 

date: and there is no reason to suppose that (allowing for 

the difference between the same dates in a solar and a lunar 

calendar respectively) it was not the case with the other 

two. And this being assumed, we may reason from the as- 

sumption as follows. 

1. With respect to the first and second of these characters, 

the Olympic Cycle and the Olympic Feri, it has often oc- 
curred to modern chronologers to suspect that the Olympic 
cycle was a Julian one; and though no one hitherto has been 

able to assign any proof of that fact beyond the prima facie 

evidence of the Olympic rule itself, every one must admit 
that it is a priori in the highest degree probable. The first 

two of the Olympic characters, the best ascertained of all, lead 

directly to that inference. The Olympic cycle was a period 

of four years; the Julian cycle of leap-year is a period of 

four years also. The Olympic ferize were a term of six days; 
the epagomencze of the Julian year, as derived from the equa- 
ble slightly modified, were a term of six days too. No one 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. M m 
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can deny that these things are critically in unison with each 
other. No one could say that the first and proper idea of 
the Olympic rule, in these two principal and most character- 
istic of its peculiarities, was not derived from that of the 
Julian cycle of the leap-year and the leap-day; and was not 

purposely intended in imitation of it. Such coincidences as 
these cannot reasonably be resolved into chance. 

ii. With regard to the second of these characters in parti- 

cular; it has been seen that the precise state of the case in 

the use and application of the Olympic feriz was this—The 
first five were devoted to the contests; the sizth to the adju- 
dication of the prizes, to the solemnities im honour of the 
gods, and to the rejoicings, triumphal processions, and songs 

of the victors. Now this state of the case is competent to 
imply a marked distinction between this sixth day and the 

- preceding five, and to designate it not only as the last day, 

but as the principal day, the high day, the acme and consum- 

mation of the solemnity. And that would be exactly the 
kind and degree of distinction which, in the adaptation of 
the Epagomene of the Primitive solar year to a Julian one, 

derived from it, and having at stated times six epagomene 

instead of five, might be expected a priori, between the first 

five of these Julian Epagomene and the sixth, the day which 
made all the difference between the Primitive equable year 
and the Julian—the intercalary day as such, the day which 
came in, in its place, in the calendar only once in four years. 
It was to be expected a priori that this last day of the six 
Julian Epagomene, all of them devoted to a certain purpose 

in common, would be found distinguished from the rest by 

something special and peculiar, though arising out of that 
common relation to something else in general. 

ili. We observed suprat, that ᾿Ολυμπιὰς in Greek, and the 

cycle of the Julian leap-year, after a time appeared to have 

come to be considered as the same idea, merely differently 

expressed ; and though it must be admitted that this idiom 
begins to characterise the style of ancient chronology only 

after the Julian correction of the dictator Cesar, there is a 

passage in Syncellus, from which it may be inferred that, 

t Page 496 note. 
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among the Egyptians, who from time immemorial had various 

forms of the Julian year in use among them Y, and probably 
knew more of the theory and constitution, of the end and 
design, of the Olympic cycle of the Greeks from the first, 

than we can know at present—Odvymias, in the sense of an 

Olympiad, was understood to be equivalent to the cycle of 

the Julian leap-year: Οὐκ ἄμουσον δ᾽ ἂν εἴη, says he, καὶ τὴν 

map Αἰγυπτίοις περὶ τῶν τετραετηρικῶν ᾿Ολυμπιάδων ἔννοιαν, ἄλ- 

Anv τινὰ τῆς παρὰ τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις οὖσαν, ἐν βραχεῖ δηλῶσαι τοῖς 

ἀγνοοῦσιν. ἣ γὰρ σελήνη παρ᾽ Αἰγυπτίοις κυρίως ᾿Ολυμπιὰς καλεῖ- 

ται, διὰ τὸ κατὰ μῆνα περιπολεῖν τὸν ζωδιακὸν κύκλον, ὃν οἱ πα- 

λαιοὶ αὐτῶν ΓοΟλυμπον ἐκάλουν. αὕτη γὰρ κ᾽, τ. λ. πληροῖ οὖν ὁ 

ἥλιος ἐν ᾿Ολυμπιάδι μιᾷ τετραετηρικῇ ἡμέρας αὐξα΄, ἡ δὲ σελήνη 

νυχθήμερα ave’, ὥρας ια΄, λεπτὰ κθ΄, σελήνιον ἕν (COrrige σελήνια 

μη) καὶ ἥμισυ. ἐν δὲ ᾿Ολυμπιάσι δύο γίνονται σελήνια ξθ΄ (99) 

νυχθήμερα δὲ BAKB, ἃ καὶ ὁ ἥλιος ἐν τοῖς η΄ ἔτεσι. καὶ τοιαύτη 

μὲν ἡ τῶν Αἰγυπτίων δύξα περὶ ᾿Ολυμπιάδων. 

Now whether the ancient Egyptians gave the name of 

Ὄλυμπος to the zodiac or ecliptic, and the name of ᾿Ολυμπιὰς 
to the moon, before they became acquainted with the Olym- 

pic institution of the Greeks, we cannot undertake to say. 
We will observe only that the epithet of ᾿Ολυμπιὰς, and in 

this sense, is applied to the moon by Nonnus also, an older 
writer than Syncellus, and himself an Egyptian, and inti- 
mately conversant with the doctrines of the Kgyptians in all 

such respects as these. 

Οὐρανόθεν δοκέοντες ᾿Ολυμπιὰς ὅττι Σελήνη 

γηγενέος Κύκλωπος ἐπαντέλλουσα προσώπῳ 
rx Ney iC A ἢ Χ πλησιφαὴς ἤστραπτε, προασπίζουσα Λυαίου *. 

It is plainly however implied by this statement that they 
gave the name of an ᾿Ολυμπιὰς to four revolutions of the 

mean Julian year, and reckoned the Octaéteric cycle of the 
Greeks as the same with two of these Olympiads. And this 
implies that they knew the Olympic cycle to have been from 
the first the cycle of the Julian leap-year; and that it did 

* What follows is merely a description of the octaéteric cycle. 

Vv See our Fasti Catholici, iii. 481, 482. 
w Pag. 370. 18—371. 13. Cf. Anecdota Greca Paris. ii. 374. I. 

X XXVill. 230. 
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not lose its nature as such, when the Olympiads began to be 
celebrated in the Octaéteric correction of later date. 

iv. With regard to the fourth character of the Olympic 
Rule, the lunar characters of the six Olympic Feriz in the 
lunar calendar of aftertimes; it has been seen that the cha- 

racter of the first was the lunar eleventh, and that of the 

siath the lunar sixteenth. Now, if we may assume that the 

calendar, which regulated the solemnity from B.C. 592 
downwards, was the same with the Attic one of Solon, then 

in the first year of the correction of Solon, (Cycle i. 1.) B.C. 

592, which was Olympic in the regular course of the cycle 

(Olympiad xlvii), it will be seen from our Tables y that the 
- eleventh of the Attic Skirrhophorion and the eleventh of the 

Elean Parthenius, (one of the regular Olympic months in 
the calendar of Elis,) were both falling on June 25, and the 

sixteenth, on June 30—all the rest of the Olympic Ferie 
between the two. It follows that, just at the time of the 

transition of the solar calendar into the lunar at Elis, B.C. 

592, the proper dates of the six Olympic Ferize were these 

six Julian terms, from June 25 inclusive to June 30 inclu- 

sive. And if it may only be assumed that these proper dates 
in their proper calendar, at this time, were the proper dates, 

under the same circumstances, at all times before, it will fol- 

low that these six Julian terms, from June 25—June 30, must 

have been the proper Julian dates of the Olympic Feriz in 

their proper calendar from the first—and the first of them, 
June 25 itself, must have been the Julian epoch of the 
Olympic institution. 

Now this Julian term, June 25, being assumed as the 

epoch of the institution accordingly ; in the first place it 
explains the first of the characters of the Olympic Rule, the 
Olympic Season, midsummer in the natural year. There 

can be no doubt that a solemnity, attached to such a Julian 
date as June 25, may be considered to have been attached to 

the season of midsummer, not only in the time of Solon, but 

in that of Pelops—and at every intermediate point of time 
between them. The first confirmation therefore of this epoch 
is the light which it reflects on one of the best authenticated 
of the characteristics of the Olympic solemnity, its relation 

y Vol. iii. Appendix, Table i. vol. vi. Appendix, Table ii. 
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to the natural year. It was originally attached to this Julian 
term, and through that to the season of midsummer; and it 

never ceased to be attached to the former, nor consequently 
to the latter, down to the time of Solon at least. 

This however is not all which distinguishes this particular 
Julian term as the epoch of an institution and observance 
like the Olympic. This Julian term of June 25 had also a 
peculiar relation to one of the most remarkable and most in- 

teresting of the conceptions of antiquity, which could not fail 

to have been known to Pelops, or to any educated person of 

his time. It was the Julian date of the summer solstice in 

the sphere of Mazzaroth; the first idea of which in theory, 

and the first realisation in effect and practice, were due to the 

ancient Egyptians, and both synchronised with the institu- 

tion of their Phoenix cycle, B.C. 18472. The proper date 
of the Krion of Mazzaroth according to the Phoenix rule, 

(i.e. the Egyptian,) was March 24 at noon; according to 

the Primitive, was March 24 at 18 hours; according to the 

Julian, was March 25 at midnight: and on the same prin- 

ciple, that of the Karkinon of Mazzaroth, the proper sum- 
mer-solstitial date im the sphere of Mazzaroth, according to 

the Phoenix rule, was June 24 at noon, according to the 

Primitive, June 24 at 18 hours, according to the Julian, 

June 25 at midnight a—the very term which appears to 
have been selected as the epoch of the Olympic institution. 
At this stage of our inquiries therefore nothing further is 
necessary to explain this choice, and to confirm our reason- 
ings concerning this epoch hitherto, except the knowledge of 
another fact, viz. that the Olympia of Pelops were originally 
instituted in honour of the sun, and dedicated to the sun; 

and therefore were purposely attached to this date, as the fit- 

test in the whole year, which could have been selected as pro- 
per for the sun. And concerning that fact something will be 

said by and by. 

These various coincidences cannot be accounted for by 

merely supposing a fortuitous concurrence of circumstances. 

It could not have been an accidental coincidence, that the 
Olympic cycle, and the cycle of the Julian leap-year, should 
have been de facto the same—that the six Olympic feriz 

z See our Fasti Catholici, iii. 199 sqq. Dissertation xy. a [bid. ili. 305. 
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should have been exactly the number of the Epagomene of the 
equable year, transformed by the addition of one into those of 
the Julian—that the sixth of these feriz, in its place and order, 

should have been the most remarkable of all, as the leap-day, 
or intercalary day, of the Julian year is in the cycle of the 
Julian Epagomenze —that the Olympic solemnity itself should 
have been intended in honour of the sun, and yet only per 

accidens have been attached to the season of midsummer, 

when the power and influence, the light and heat, of the sun 
attain to their culminating point, and to the summer-solsti- 
tial date itself, in so remarkable a division of the ecliptic, 

and of the natural year, as the sphere of Mazzaroth. 

Section V.—On the Equable and Julian date of the Olympic 

Institution of Pelops, Epagomene 1, Aira cyclica 2742, 
June 25, B. C. 1264. 

From the premises thus established, i. That the Olympic 

year of Pelops must have been a Julian one, and the Olympic 

cycle of Pelops a Julian cycle, 11. That this Julian year 

must have been derived from the Primitive equable year, 
and mutatis mutandis the same with it (i. e. made up, like 
it, of twelve months, each 30 days in length, and of a certain 

number of Epagomene, or additional days), ii. That the 
Olympic Feriz must have been the six Epagomenz of this 

Julian year, iv. That the stated date of the first of these 

Feriz in the first year of their proper cycle was June 25 ; 
from these premises we say, it appears to us to be not only 

a legitimate but a necessary inference, that the date of the 
Olympic Institution itself must have been precisely that 
point in the constant decursus of primitive equable, along 

with proleptic Julian, time, both noctidiurnal and annual, 

from the beginning of things, when the first of the Epago- 

mene of the primitive equable year was falling on June 25 

at midnight, and the first of the primitive Thoth on June 30 

at midnight—in the lifetime of Pelops himself. We say in 
the lifetime of Pelops himself: for that is an important dis- 

tinction. In the lifetime of a given individual such a coinci- 
dence as this might have happened once ; but if it actually 

did happen once, it could not possibly have happened again. 
The cycle of such coincidences, at the least possible estimate 
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of its magnitude, was a period of 1461 equable years, 1460 
Julian: and in reality, down to a certain point of time from 
the beginning of things, was something considerably more. 

It is manifest therefore that as referrible to the lifetime of a 

particular individual, the chances of a coincidence like this 

between a given equable term and a given Julian one a priort 
would be very precarious; and to find any such coinci- 

dence, as the necessity of the case may require, in a given in- 

stance, within such narrow limits as those of a single human 

life, compared with the decursus of a Period like this, could 
be accounted for by no consideration a priori, by nothing 
but the actual matter of fact. 

It is therefore a remarkable confirmation of all our reason- 

ings on this point, that if we examine our Tables of the 
decursus in question, from the first year of each description 

of time downwards, the first instance of the coincidence of 

which we are in search (that of the first of the primitive 

Epagomenz with the Julian June 25, at midnight) occurs 
fra Cyclica 1233 exeunte, A. M. 1233, B.C. 2772; and the 

next to that, Aira Cyclica 2742 exeunte, A.M. 2741, B.C. 

1264; the former, long before the time of Pelops, the latter, 

critically in the midst of the Period, B.C. 1313 to B.C. 

1244, within which we have seen reason on distinct and inde- 

pendent grounds to circumscribe his birth, and his death, 
and the principal events of his life. This consideration alone 

is competent to determine the coincidence of which we are 
in search to Afra Cyclica 2742 exeunte, A.M. 2741, B.C. 

1264. None else could possibly have happened in the life- 

time of Pelops. 

It is further to be observed in reference to this point, that 

the proper epoch of the Olympic institution must have had a 

definite relation from the first, not only to the proper year 

of its own cycle, but also to the proper year of the Julian 
one, relatively to the Olympic. The proper Olympic cycle 

was not commensurable with the proper Julian one; the first 
year of the former was the second of the latter, and the first 

of the latter was the fourth of the former. There was con- 
sequently only one year in the proper Julian cycle of leap- 
year in which the coincidence, necessary to fix the Olympic 
institution toits proper year in the lifetime of Pelops, @ prior: 
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was capable of being discovered, and that the second, dated 

from midsummer, like the first of the Olympic cycle. 

We see from our Tables that the first year in his lifetime, 

which could have exhibited this coincidence, is that which 

has just been pointed out, Aira Cyc. 2742 exeunte. when the 

first Epagomene was falling on June 25, B. C. 1264, at mid- 

night. But we may observe also that the same coimcidence, 

and under exactly the same circumstances, was again holding 

good four years later, Aira Cyclica 2746 exeunte, B.C. 1260, 

when the first of the Epagomene, at midnight, was again 

falling on June 25, at midnight.. This case however of a 

double coincidence of this kind, within a given interval of 

four years, both in the equable and in the Julian reckoning 

of noctidiurnal and annual time, was possible only of the last 
four years of one of our periods of either kind of time; and 

fEra Cyc. 2742-2743, and B.C. 1265-1264, were each the 

108th year of the decursus of our xxiind period, and Aira 

Cyc. 2746-2747, B.C. 1261-1260, was the first of that of 

our xxuird. 

The explanation of this phenomenon has been given in the 
Prolegomena to our Origines Kalendariz Italicee >; and may 

be easily comprehended by any one who will be at the pains 
to read it. It is however a necessary consequence of the 
state of the case in the present instance, that there would 

seem to have been a priori equal reason for fixing upon either 

fiira Cyc. 2742 exeunte, B. Ο. 1264, or Aira Cyc. 2746 exeunte, 

B, C. 1260, as the true date of the Olympic Institution; and 

it is manifest that either of these would have come within the 

lifetime of Pelops; either would be consistent with all that 

is known of his personal history; either would serve as the 
epoch of a regular series of Olympic cycles, according to one 

and the same rule, from Ais time to that of Solon, B. C. 592. 

It is evident too that the real antiquity of the institution 

would be almost the same in either case. Yet notwithstand- 

ing, there are many critical reasons, as we hope to see by and 

by, which render this seemingly trifling difference of four 

years only, between these two possible epochs of the same in- 
stitution, in the present instance, something which is strictly 

> Page xliv. sqq. See also the Prolegomena prefixed to these Origines Kalen- 
dariz Hellenicz, from sect. xix, to the end. 
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to be taken into account, and will Jead to the conclusion that 

the true date of the institution could have been only the 
earlier of the two. 

The conclusion then to which we may come on this ques- 
tion is this, that the actual date of the Olympic institution of 

Pelops was Aira Cyclica 2742 exeunte, B.C. 1264, when the 
first of the Epagomene of the primitive equable year, reckoned 
by the Julian rule of the noctidiurnal cycle, was falling on 

June 25 at midnight. It follows, that if Pelops was born 

about B. C. 1313, the institution must have fallen out about 

the 50th year of his age; and if he came into Greece about 
B.C, 1285, it must have been 21 years later than his coming. 

And in that case it must be self-evident that the institution 

could not have arisen simply out of the fact of his coming, 

or out of his marrriage to Hippodamia, or out of any con- 

sideration which was personal to himself. As to the interval 
between his first arrival and the actual date of the institution, 

it would not affect the truth of that date, whether we could 

explain it or not. And though various other reasons might 

possibly be assigned for it, we are entirely of opinion the 

true account of it is to be found in the final end of the institu- 

tion itself, as designed in honour of the sun, and in the 

nature of the date which must be assigned it with such a re- 

lation, viz. the date of the summer solstice in the calendar of 

Mazzaroth, June 25, as well as the first Epagomene in the 

primitive equable year. AXra Cyclica 2721 exeunte, when 

Pelops came into Greece, the first Epagomene was falling on 

June 30, and it would require twenty years before it could 

begin to fall on June 25. So long therefore would it be 

necessary to wait, before Pelops could carry the idea of such 

an institution as the Olympic into execution, even though 

‘already conceived at the time of his settling in Greece. 

Section VI.—Confirmation of the date of the Olympic Insti- 

tution of Pelops by other and distinct arguments. 

We shall now proceed to confirm these conclusions by 

some distinct arguments. And the first and most important 

observation which may be made is ¢his ; That though Pelops 
is commonly spoken of by the ancients as the founder of the 
Olympic games, if as the founder of games of any kind at all, 
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and though the games ascribed to him in particular are inva- 
riably styled the Olympic, there is good reason to believe that 

no such games, or at least under any such name, were actually 

founded by Pelops; that the games which he founded, at the 

time and under the circumstances which have just been ex- 
plained, were in honour of Cronos, and, as was naturally to 

be expected from such a relation, were called Cronia at first, 

not Olympia. 
i. That there was an ancient observance among the Greeks, 

which was called Κρόνια, and consequently derived its name 

from Κρόνος, and must have been dedicated to him, does not 

admit of a question. We have had occasion more than once 

to refer to it, as something which had an actual existence ¢. 
If the treatise De Vita Homeri, ascribed to Plutarch, may be 
believed, there were Kpovia at Thebes in the time of Homer¢; 

and Plutarch himself alludes to the ordinary celebration of a 

feast so called among his countrymen, as much as the Dio- 

nysia, in hisown time®. There was a feast of the same name 

in the Attic calendar from the time of Solon downwards. 

The Greek Κρόνος corresponded to the Latin Saturnus, and 
these Kpdvia of the Greeks, in point both of etymon and sig- 
nification, were the counterpart of the Latin Saturnalia; and 

the Roman grammarians and antiquarians themselves were 

led by the perceptible resemblance of the two institutions to 

derive their own Saturnalia from the Grecian Kpovia!, 

The existence therefore of this national observance among 

the Greeks may be taken for granted; and also that, if it 

was called the Κρόνια, it must have derived its name from 

Κρόνος. And Κρόνος being much older, according to the 
Greek Theogonia itself, than Zeus and the rest of the 

Olympic gods, who were represented in that Theogonia as 
the children of Cronos ; it is self-evident that if Pelops was 

older than the oldest of these gods of Olympus, he could not 
possibly have been the founder of an institution in honour of 

any one of the Olympic gods, but he might have been of one 
in honour of Κρόνος. The Κρόνος of Crete was forty years 

older than the Zeus of Crete ; and the Zeus of Crete was 25 

© Vol. ii. page 507. also supra, vol, v. © Non posse suaviter, &c. cap. Xvi. 
231. cf supra, p. 36. 

ἃ Cap. iv. f See Vol. ii. 507. 
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years younger than the coming of Pelops into Greece. The 

Olympic Zeus therefore could not yet have been heard of in 

Greece before Pelops founded his games, whatsoever they 

were: but the Κρόνος of Crete might even then have been 

well known. The supreme object of reverence among the 

Greeks, the contemporaries of Pelops, might have been Κρόνος, 

but it could not yet have been Zeus. It is clear then that 

an institution in honour of the Olympic Zeus, of the date of 

this of Pelops, must have been an impossibility ; but not one 
in honour of Κρόνος. 

ii. It appears from the descriptions of the site of the an- 
cient Olympia, (i. e. the locality where the Olympic games 
were celebrated,) that one of its most characteristic features 

was a natural eminence, of great size and height, which stood 

in the midst of the plain on which the games took place, and 

consequently looked down upon them, commanding a view on 

every side. It appears too that the name of this eminence 
was the Κρόνιος λόφος, the Κρόνιον ὄρος, the hill of Kronus. 

And it appears to us only a natural inference from these 
facts, that the contests of every kind, which were celebrated 
beneath and round about this hill, must have been dedicated 

to Kronos too—that ¢heiy name must have been that of the 

Κρόνια, just as the name of this hill was that of the Κρόνιον--- 

that the presiding genius at these games must have been he, 

under whose eyes they were thus supposed to be eelebrated 

perpetually, the Κρόνος who resided upon and gave its name 

to the hill in question. Let us however produce some of the 
testimonies of antiquity, both to the existence of such an 

hill, and so called at Olympia, and to its proper relation to 

Κρόνος, as well as to its connection with the games celebrated 

at Olympia. 
i. De Hercule. 

“Adtw μὲν dy ev καθαρῷ 

διέκρινε KT. A. 

τιμάσας πόρον ᾿Αλφεοῦ 

μετὰ δώδεκ᾽ ἀνάκτων θεῶν. καὶ πάγον 

Κρόνου προσεφθέγξατο" πρόσθε γὰρ 

νώνυμνος ἃς Οἰνόμαος ἄρχε 

βρέχετο πολλᾷ νιφάδι 8 κὶ,τ.λ. 

Τινές φασιν ὡς πρὸ τοῦ τὸ δωδεκάθεον τὸν “Ἡρακλέα ποιῆσαι 

& Olymp. x=xi. 55. 
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a , Am 
Κρόνιος ἐκαλεῖτο λόφος, διὰ TO Κρόνου ἱερὸν ἐνταυθοῖ εἶναι. ἄλλοι 

e Uj (τὰ € cal c lal 

δὲ λέγουσι, μεθ᾽ ὧν καὶ Πίνδαρος, ws ἔρημος ἣν ὁ χῶρος, Ηρακλῆς 
Ν La x 

δὲ τὸ δωδεκάθεον κτίσας Κρόνιον λόφον τὸν τόπον ὠνόμασεν, ἀπὸ 
folie / ς Ἂς ie Ν ΄“ lal h 

τοῦ ὑπερέχοντος. ὁ yap Κρόνος πατὴρ τῶν θεῶν h— 

Παρ᾽ εὐδείελον ἐλθὼν 

Κρόνιον ἷ--- 
- a \ \ , ΄ 

Τὸ δὲ Κρόνιον ἀκρωτήριον τῆς Πίσης" περὶ γὰρ τὸν Κρόνιον λόφον 
’ 

ἄγεται τὸ ᾿᾽Ολύμπια ---- 

"AAN ὦ Κρόνιε παὶ “Ῥέας ᾿--- 

Οὐ μόνον ὅτι Κρόνου παῖς, ἀλλ᾽ ὅτι Κρόνιος λόφος καλεῖται ὃ ἐν 
3 

Ολυμπίᾳ τι. - 
"ANN οὐ καλὰ δένδρε᾽ ἔθαλλε 

χῶρος ev βάσσαις Κρονίου Πέλοπος ο--- 
cal n las Lal te % / 

"Ort 6 χῶρος τοῦ Πέλοπος 6 ἐν ταῖς βήσσαις τοῦ Κρονίου οὐδέπω 
5 = ’ , 
εἶχε τὸ φυτόν. Κρόνιον δὲ ὄρος πλησίον P— Apiotapyos...oos 

δέ ἐστιν ἐν ᾽᾿Ολυμπίᾳ ὁ καλούμενος Κρόνιος P— 

Οἷα παίζομεν «-- 

Πίσα ὃὲ ἐκλήθη... ἐλέγετο δὲ ὁ τόπος τοῦ ἀγῶνος καὶ Πίσα καὶ 

Κρόνιος λόφος *— 

Σωτὴρ ὑψινεφὲς Ζεῦ, 

Κρόνιόν τε ναίων λόφον, 

τιμῶν τ᾽ ᾿Αλφεὸν 
> A esr > > ΄“ 

EUPU ρέοντ΄, 1δαῖ- 

ὄν τε σεμνὸν ἄντρον" K,T.X. 

Κρόνιον ὄρος ἐστὶν ἐν τῇ [Πίσῃ, ἱερὸν τοῦ Kpdvov t— 

Ἵκοντο δ᾽ ὑψηλοῖο πέ- 

τραν ἀλίβατον Kpoviov Y— 
, a Ν 

Παρεγένετο δὲ εἰς τὴν ὑψηλὴν πέτραν τοῦ - Κρονίου ---- Τὸν ἐν 

᾿Ολυμπίᾳ λόφον φησίν . 

᾿Αλκιμέδοντα δὲ παρ Κρόνου λόφῳ 

θῆκεν ᾿Ολυμπιονίκαν Υ--- 

Οἱ δὲ, ὅτι ὑπὸ τὸ ὄρος ἐκεῖνο Κρόνος ἱδρύνθη 5. 

Δύο μὲν 

Κρονίου παρ τεμένει Ἃ--- 

h Schol. Rec. ad xi. 64. 
i Olymp. i. 178. 
k Schol. ad i. 179. 
1 Olymp. ii. 22. 
m Schol. in loc. 
° Olymp. ili. 4o. 
P Schol. in loc. 

4 Olymp. i. 24. 

Schol. Rec. in loc. 
Olymp. v. 39. 
Schol. in loc. 
Olymp. vi. 109. 
Schol. in loc. 

? Olymp. viii. 22. 
Schol. in loc. 
Nemea, vi. 104. 

“4 Μ 4 ct Ὁ "ἱ 

ΔΝ 
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Ν γ᾽ » ’, ‘ + , —, 

Kat παρ εὐδένδρῳ μολὼν ὄχθῳ Κρόνου 

a a 7, a ‘ , a 
᾿Αντὶ τοῦ καὶ τῷ λόφῳ τῷ κατὰ τὴν Ὀλυμπίαν ἀνιερωθέντι TO 

Κρόνῳ Ὁ *, 
ε 

ΞΘ , Ἂς yy ba , ,ὕ >) Ν SS, / 11. Παράκειται δὲ ὄρος Κρόνιον καλούμενον ἀπὸ αἰτίας τοιαύτης. 
~ Ἂς ΄ ’ Ἂν \ >) Ν b) 7 μὴ 

μετὰ τὴν Τιγαντομαχίαν Κρόνος, τὰς Διὸς ἀπειλὰς ἐκκλίνων, εἰς 

ὄρος παρεγένετο Κτοῦρον. ὃν ἀπ᾽ αὐτοῦ Κρόνιον μετωνόμασαν “--- 
Ν lal Ων / 

Ἔς δὲ τὸν ἀγῶνα τὸν ᾿Ολυμπικὸν λέγουσιν ᾿Ηλείων οἱ τὰ ἀρχαιό- 

Tata μνημονεύοντες, Κρόνον τὴν ἐν οὐρανῷ σχεῖν βασιλείαν πρῶ- 
Ν 2 3 / ἊΝ / Ν ig \ lan / 5 / 

τον, καὶ ἐν ᾽᾿Ολυμπίᾳ ποιηθῆναι Kpor@ ναὸν ὑπὸ τῶν τότε ἀνθρώ- 
A=. / “ / Ν Ν , 3 , 

πων, οὗ ὠνομάζοντο χρυσοῦν γένος. Διὸς δὲ τεχθέντος ἐπιτρέψαι 
nan Ἂς tal / 

“Péav τοῦ παιδὸς τὴν φρουρὰν τοῖς ᾿Ιδαίοις Δακτύλοις, καλουμέτοις 
a a r + 

δὲ τοῖς αὐτοῖς τούτοις Kal Κούρησιν᾽ ἀφικέσθαι δὲ αὐτοὺς ἐξ Ἴδης 
fal lal « lal / / , 

τῆς Κρητικῆς, Ηρακλέα, καὶ Παιωναῖον, καὶ ᾿Επιμήδην, ᾿Ιάσιὸν τε 
ων \ 

καὶ Ἴδαν. τὸν δὲ Ηρακλέα παίζοντα (εἶναι yap δὴ αὐτὸν πρεσβύ- 
Ν (ese a ΄ t a 

τατον K,T.A.) ρακλεϊ οὖν προσέστι τῷ ᾿Ιδαίῳ δόξα τὸν τε ἀγῶνα 

διαθεῖναι πρώτῳ, καὶ Ὀλύμπια ὄνομα θέσθαι. διὰ πέμπτου οὖν 
Ν ae N ’ ” Ὡ“ 2) / ἂν Εἰ 3 \ / ἔτους αὐτὸν κατεστήσατο ἄγεσθαι, OTL αὐτός TE Kal οἱ ἀδελφοὶ πέντε 
“Ὁ ie r » a - . 

ἦσαν ἀριθμόν . Τὸ δὲ ὄνομα τῷ λόφῳ (the Collis Saturnius at 

Rome) τινὲς μὲν ὥσπερ ἐφὴν ἀρχαῖον οἴονται εἶναι, καὶ αὐτῷ τοὺς 
5 , 5 “ na a ͵ Pi ti ΟΣ Μ 

Επείους οὐχ ἥκιστα φιλοχωρῆσαι τῷ λόφῳ, μνήμῃ τοῦ ἐν ᾿Πλιδι 

Κρονίου λόφου, ὅς ἐστιν ἐν τῇ Πισατίδι γῇ. ποταμοῦ πλησίον ᾿Αλ- 
ln \ aL AN ε \ a , y ; a ΄ ὟΝ φειοῦ" καὶ αὐτὸν ἱερὸν τοῦ Κρόνου νομίζοντες Ἤλεϊοι θυσίαις καὶ 

x lay ἢ / 3 7, , δ 
ἄλλαις τιμαῖς συνιοντες γεραίρουσιν ἐν ὡρισμένοις χρόϊοις © 7. 

* From none of these allusions does it appear that Pindar supposed this 

hill to have had any relation to Zeus; though he himself repeatedly ap- 

plies to Zeus the patronymic Κρονίων, derived from Κρόνος also!, and was 

well aware that the games, from the time of Hercules to his own, were 

dedicated to Zeus. We are entitled to argue from this fact that the tra- 

dition, which derived the name of this hill from its relation to Κρόνος, and 

connected both with the celebrity from the first, was too authentic, too 
generally received, to be disturbed, notwithstanding the prima facie in- 

consistency that the games themselves should be supposed to have be- 

longed to Zeus, and yet the locality where they were celebrated to have 

been sacred to Κρόνος, and to have derived its name from him as its proper 
genius and guardian. 

+ One of these, as we are told by Pausanias2, was a stated sacrifice to 

1 Olymp. ii. 22: Pyth. 1, 127: iii. 101: iv. 40: Nemea, i. 23: ix. 44. 66: x. 142. 

Ab ΣΧ: 1, 

a Nemea, xi. 31. b Schol. in loe. 
¢ Geographi Minores, ii: Plutarchus, De Fluviis, 39. Alpheus. 

4 Pausanias, v. vii. 4. e Dionysius Hal., Ant. Rom. i. 34. 
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iii. Though there is no reason to suppose that the months 

in the primitive calendar had any proper names in the time 
of Theseus, yet Plutarch’ gives us to understand that the 
month, which was called Hecatombzeon in the calendar of 

Solon, was called Cronius in the time of Theseus. It tends 

to confirm this testimony, that from the time of Solon down- 
wards the Attic Κρόνια certainly fell out in the month ‘Exa- 
τομβαιών----Κρόνια ξ΄ ἑορτὴ ᾿βκατομβαιῶνος μηνὸς Κρόνῳ---Κρο- 

νίων ὄζων Ἀ: ἔστι δὲ Κρόνια παρὰ τοῖς “EAAnow ἑορτή. ἤγετο δὲ 

“Ἑκατομβαιῶνι pnvi—and as we learn from Demosthenes Con- 

tra Timocratem, and the Scholia upon it, on the 12th of that 

month. And though it does not necessarily follow from this 
fact, that the mensis Cronius of the time of Theseus must 

have agreed in all other respects with the Hecatombzon of 

Solon, yet it may reasonably be supposed that it must at 
least have occupied the same site in the natural year; and 

therefore if Hecatombzeon stood next to the summer solstice, 

the mensis Cronius must have done so too. And how appo- 

Cronos on this mountain, at the vernal equinox, in the month Elaphius 

at Elis: which can leave little doubt that Κρόνος, so worshipped, and at 

this particular season of the year, must have been considered the same 

with the sun. 

It appears from Diodorus Siculus, that mountains, promontories, emi- 

nences, and rising grounds in general, in the opinion of antiquity, were 

sacred to Κρόνος. So at least it may be inferred from the following pas- 

sage, (which asserts the fact in a particular instance,) viz. that in Sicily, 

Italy, and Libya, at a very remote period, natural heights and strongholds 

were still called after him, in memory of that relation?: Δυναστεῦσαι δέ 

φασι τὸν Κρόνον κατὰ Σικελίαν καὶ Λιβύην ἔτι δὲ τὴν ᾿Ιταλίαν, καὶ τὸ σύνολον 

ἐν τοῖς πρὸς ἑσπέραν τόποις συστήσασθαι τὴν βασιλείαν. παρὰ πᾶσι δὲ φρου- 

pats διακατέχειν τὰς ἀκροπόλεις καὶ τοὺς ὀχυροὺς τῶν τόπων τούτων" ἀφ᾽ οὗ 

δὴ μέχρι τοῦ νῦν (χρόνου) κατά τε τὴν Σικελίαν καὶ τὰ πρὸς ἑσπέραν νεύοντα 

μέρη πολλοὺς τῶν ὑψηλῶν τόπων an’ ἐκείνου Κρόνια προσαγορεύεσθαι. The 

fact may have been as it is here said to have been, though the reason as- 
signed for it is imaginary. The truth is, Κρόνος was the type of the sun; 

and the highest points of the earth were naturally considered most sacred to 

him, as nearest to the locality of his visible presence, the upper air. For 

the same reason the tops of mountains were peculiarly sacred to Zeus; but 

as the type of the sun too, at first, as much as Cronos. 

2 iii. 61. 

1 Theseus, xii. cf. xxiv. xxxvi: also supra, vol. iv. 515. 
& Hesychius. Cf. Etym. M. Ἑ κατομβαιών. h Schol. in Nubes, 397. 
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site that would be to the site of a month which was attached 

to such a date as July 25, in the natural or Julian year, re- 

quires no proof. 
If then this statement of Plutarch, (corroborated by cir- 

cumstantial evidence,) that there was a month, as far back 

as the time of Theseus, the site of which in the natural year 
corresponded to that of Hecatombzon, may be received as 

authentic; then the name which he gives this month, along 

with the fact that the games instituted by Pelops were dedi- 

cated to Cronos, and called Kpora after him, does much to 

authorise the inference that it must have been so called, be- 

cause it was the month of the Κρόνια. It will follow, on that 

supposition, that this mensis Cronius could have been nothing 

more nor less than the Epacomena of the Julian year of 

Pelops, five in the common years, six in the leap-year; no- 

thing more nor less than the six feriz of the Olympic cycle. 
It will follow also, that though the Epagomenze of the Ju- 

lian calendar of Pelops, on this principle, must have had a 
proper name, the rest of the months could not have had any; 

and therefore that the existence of a mensis Cronius at the 

end of this Olympic calendar is no proof that in other re- 

spects it did not follow the analogy of the Primitive calendar 

in general, in having no proper names for its months. The 

Epagomene of this calendar indeed, from the special reasons 

of the case, might be distinguished from those of every other, 

whether Equable or Julian, of the same time; but the rest of 

the months, for anything which is known to the contrary, 

could have exhibited no contrast to those of any other. 
iv. The Epagomenz of the Primitive calendar not being 

included in any of the months, but standing by themselves, 

and being scarcely taken into account in the ordinary reck- 
oning of the year itself, by their very position in the calen- 

dar, and by their peculiar relation to the rest of its consti- 

tuent parts, would appear to have been designated for uses 

and purposes of their own. It might easily be conceived 

that these five days, isolated as they were from all the calen- 
dar besides, had nothing in common with the rest of the 

year. No five days in the calendar were so likely a priori 
to be regarded as independent of the ordinary business of 
society, as set apart by nature itself for something different 
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from the usual concervs of life. None were so likely to 

be fixed upon as holidays, both in public and in private, and 

to be devoted by common consent to amusement, recreation, 
and pastime. Nor can any conjecture be more probable than 
that, (except in particular cases, and for special reasons,) 

while the Primitive equable calendar was everywhere in use, 

they were very generally so applied. 

We know indeed that among the Aztecs or Mexicans, of 

Spanish America, when the Spaniards first became ac- 

quainted with them, these five days laboured under a pre- 

judice of long standing, and were regarded as ominous and 
unfortunate; but it is certain, on the other hand, that the 

estimation in which they were held by the inhabitants of the 
old world, (especially those of the east, from among whom 
Pelops came into Greece,) was not of this forbidding kind. 

Among the Egyptians these five days were the birthdays of 

their five principal gods. Among the ancient Babylonians 

these five (or rather six) days constituted the Sakean ferie, 

the most festive occasion in their year. Among the Phrygi- 
ans, the nearest neighbours of the ancient Mconians, not 

long before the migration of Pelops, the Epagomene of the 

Phrygian correction of Midas had been designated by that 

reformer and legislator as the stated feriz of his Sacra 

Phrygia, the rites and services of his Cosmogonic Duad, 

Attes and Kybele. 

The first idea therefore of devoting these days to a pecu- 
liar use and purpose, like that of his own Cronia, might not 

have originated with Pelops— might have been suggested to 
him even by the Phrygian correction of Midas; but the idea 

of setting them apart, and dedicating them, in the form of 

his Mensis Cronius, to the generous and masculine exercises 

of the ancient Gymnas of the Greeks, 

ἅλμα ποδωκείην δισκὸν ἄκοντα πάλην--- 

to feats of strength and activity, to contests in the foot, or the 

horse and chariot, race, instead of those outrages on nature, 
and those violations of decency, which characterized the ap- 
plication and use of such days in the Phrygian and many 
other calendars of antiquity, this idea, we say, was probably 

h See our Fasti Catholici, ii. 384: iii. 140 sqq. 
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first conceived by Pelops, and first realised in the institution 
of his Cronia, and in the appropriation to them of these six 
Epagomenze of his Olympic calendar, under the name of the 
Mensis Cronius (the Μὴν Κρόνιος). 

v. It is almost superfluous to argue that if the games of 

Pelops were actually instituted either B. C. 1264 or 1260, 
they could not possibly have been dedicated to the Olympian 

Zeus, nor have been called Olympic, by virtue of that rela- 

tion to him; simply because the Olympian Zeus, even in 

Crete, was not yet in being, B. C. 1264. And though he 
came into being in Crete, in B.C. 1260—he could not yet 

have been heard or known of in the Peloponnese, by B.C. 
1260. But they might have been dedicated to Κρόνος, who 
was forty years old in Crete itself, B. C. 1260, and by B.C. 
1264 might have become very generally known as an object 

of worship, elsewhere among the Greeks; especially if, even 
though dedicated to the Κρόνος of Crete, and under the name 
of Κρόνια, derived from him, they must still have been dedi- 

cated to the sun. For that both the Cronos and the Rhea of 

the older Cretan Theogonia were Types of the sun and the 

moon, as much as the Zeus and the Hera of the Theogonia 

of Minos, has been shewn in the Third Dissertation. And 

without entering again upon the question of the origin of 

this idea of the sun, under the name of Κρόνος, or on that of 

the etymon and meaning of the name so applied to it, we 
may be content to acquiesce in the explanation, which was 

most naturally suggested by the form of the name itself—as 

simply the transmutation of the Greek word for Time, by the 

change of a single letter, into the Greek for the God of 
Time, or for the principle of time itself, treated as a person. 
The application of the word ¢zme to the sun, even as the 
author and cause of time, unchanged and unmodified, would 
have offended the sense of propriety ; but to apply the name 
of time, with so much of change in its external form, as 

would shew it to be intended of something different from 
time yet closely related to time, (i. 6. the sun as the first 

principle and cause of time,) would be agreeable to analogy 

and to the reason of things. 

That the Κρόνος of Pelops at least must have been meant 
of the sun, cannot be doubtful. The date of his mensis Cro- 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. N ἢ 
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τ nius, Sune 25, the summer solstice in the sphere of Mazza- 

roth, is decisive on that point. And that Κρόνος and Ἥλιος 
must once have been considered the same at Elis (i. e. Olym- 

pia, where the games were celebrated) may be inferred from 

the following traditionary explanation of the name of Ἦλις 

itself, which appears in the Etym. Magnum!: Πρὸ τοῦ (τὸν) 

Ala κτήσασθαι τὴν ᾿Ολυμπίαν παρὰ τῆς Γῆς, αὐτὴν παρειλήφεσαν 

Ἥλιός τε καὶ Κρόνος. γνώρισμα δὲ τοῦ κτήματος κοινός ἐστι βωμὸς 

ἀμφοῖν αὐτῶν ἐν ᾿Ολυμπίᾳ: σύμβολον δὲ καὶ τόδε: τοῦ μὲν ὁ 

Κρόνιος λόφος καλούμενος, τοῦ δὲ ἡ Ἦλις μέχρι τοῦ νῦν καλου- 

μένη, ἐπώνυμος τοῦ θεοῦ. The derivation of the name of Ἦλις 

from that of “HAvos the sun in Greek, may or may not be 

true *; and the reader must judge for himself on that 

point : but the fact which is here asserted of the existence of 

an altar at Olympia, common to Κρόνος and”HaAcos, may well 

be supposed historical. And if so, it can leave no doubt that 
Κρόνος and “HaAuos, the jot owners of this altar at Olympia, 
must have been the same, and have had an equal relation to 

the Olympic solemnity. The same conclusion follows from 
the fact which we learnt from Pausanias Κ, of a stated sacri- 

fice at Elis to Κρόνος at the vernal equinox, in the month 

Elaphius. The god so worshipped at the vernal equinox could 
have been none but the sun. 

* There can be no doubt that, on etymological principles, Ἦλις would 
denote in Greek the land of "HAos—and as litile that Ἦλος in Greek would 
be regularly derived from HA, the Hebrew for God, simply by the addition 
of os. We have seen from the Dissertation on the Rhodian ᾿Αλεῖα, that 

the oldest form of the name of the sun in Greek was Ἧλος, ποΐ Ἥλιος ; 

and that would be explained at once, by the very probable supposition, 

that the sun having been the first of the objects in external nature, every 

where recognised and proposed as divine, and as the supreme principle 

itself—the name of HA meaning god, and the god κατ᾽ ἐξοχὴν, was transfer- 

red to the sun. On this principle, the name of the sun in Greek would 

first be ἦλος, and then ἥλιος. And from the first form of the name, the 

name of Elis itself might have been derived—denoting, virtute termini, the 

* Land of the sun.” 

i *HAts. k Supra, 541 ἢ. 
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Section VI1.—Scheme of the Cronian, or Olympian, Calendar 

of Pelops, for each of the years of its proper cycle of leap- 

year. 

We shall therefore conclude this part of our subject with 
the type of the Cronian calendar of Pelops, for each of the 

years of its proper cycle of leap-year ; premising that, because 
of the inequality of this cycle to the Julian, properly so 

called, (the Cronian bearing date in the second year of the 

Julian,) the mensis Cronius of Pelops must necessarily have 
had a double Julian date, June 25 and June 26; June 25 in 

the second and first years of the proper Julian cycle, June 26 

in the third and fourth, as the scheme itself will shew. 

Cronian or Olympian Calendar of Pelops, for one cycle of the Cronia or 

Olympia, and one cycle of the Julian leap-year. 

Cronian Cycle. Cronian Cycle. Julian Cycle. 

a Mensis --- = ἘΞ, 
Year. Cronius. Year, 1st Month. Year. B.C. 

iv Exeunt, June 25—30 ip July iy 1 1264 
i — June 26—30 i July 1 il 1263 

He June 26—30 ii July τ iv 1262 
i -- June 25—29 iv June 30 i * 1261 

iv — June 25—30 i July 1 1 1260 

Section VIII.—On the Olympia ascribed to Hercules, and 

on the nature and date of the change made by him in the 

Cronian Institution of Pelops. 

We shall now proceed to consider the tradition which 

attributed the foundation of the Olympic games to Hercules, 

and in what sense it may have been true, without prejudice 
to the conclusion just established, that the original founder 
of the games, supposed to be meant by the Olympia, was 

Pelops. 

* Every month in this calendar, it is assumed, was of the same length, 

30 days, after the analogy of the primitive equable one; and at the end of 

all, there were five days over in the first, second, and third years of the 

cycle, six in the fourth, (the Cronian feriz, afterwards the Olympian,) the 

proper name of which was the Μὴν Κρόνιος, or Mensis Cronius. 

ΝΗ 2 
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First of all, it appears to have been commonly believed by 
the Greeks in later times, that the funeral games of Pelops 
were celebrated by Hercules!, and that these in fact were the 

very Olympic games, the first institution of which was as- 
cribed to him. So that, on this principle, the Olympia 
were funereal in their origin, and of the nature of Parentalia, 

as much as the [sthmia or the Nemea— 

Illic et Siculi superassem dona sepulchri™, 
Et Nemees lucum, et Pelopis sollemnia trunci®. 

Let us therefore begin with briefly considering this ques~- 
tion, Whether the funeral obsequies of Pelops were, or were 

not, celebrated by Hercules, preliminary to the more import- 

ant one, In what manner games, which had already been 
founded by Pelops, could have been instituted by Hercules? 

for, as these two things, the celebration of the funeral solem- 
nities of Pelops, and the institution of the Olympia, by one 

and the same individual, were not necessarily connected in 

themselves, and are not always connected even by the tradi- 
tion of antiquity, it is possible there may be good grounds 
for doubting of the former, without any prejudice to the 

truth of the latter. 
i. Then, this particular fact that the funeral of Pelops was 

celebrated under the auspices of Hercules is contrary to ante- 
cedent probability, at least if Atreus, the son of Pelops, who 

succeeded to his power and dignity, was grown up at the 
time. It is not credible that the last honours would be paid 

to the deceased king by any one but his son and successor. 
ii. This fact in the history of Hercules, and in that of 

Pelops, and in that of the games, appears to have been en- 
tirely unknown to Pindar, who ascribes the foundation of the 

games to Hercules, and recognises the honours paid to Pelops 

at Olympia, even by the appointment of Hercules, but no- 
where connects the Olympic institution with the death of 
Pelops, much less the first Olympic games with the funeral 

games of Pelops. 

ii. The origin of this tradition itself, though destitute of 

any foundation in the matter of fact, may nevertheless easily 

1 Dionysius Hal. Ant. Rom. v. 17. dium in Patrem. cf. Clemens. Alex. 
τὰ (‘f, Virgil, Auneid. v. 64 544. Protrepticon, il. § 34. pag. 20. 14. 

n Statias, Sylvee, v. iti. 51. Epice- 
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be explained by an historical tradition on another point, 
which seems to have been correctly handed down; viz. That 

the honours rendered de facto to Pelops at the Olympic 

games were first rendered by Hercules, and as rendered 
ever after were the appointment of Hercules®: and, as these 

were of the nature of Parentalia, or (as Pindar calls them) 

αἱμακουρίαι, they might easily have been confounded by pos- 

terity with his funeral obsequies. 

iv. The date of the death of Pelops being assumed to have 
been B.C. 1244, it would not be compatible with the chro- 
nology of the Life of Hercules to suppose him to have pre- 
sided at so important a solemnity as the funeral of Pelops. 
The personal history indeed of Hercules is full of difficulties ; 

in explanation of which, though it is not necessary for the 
sake of our proper argument that we should enter upon them 
at any length, we may observe, that with respect to the date 

of his birth, to judge from Pausanias’ account of his parent- 
age?, which makes him the fourth in descent from Pelops, 
there might have been as much as 90 years between the 
birth of Pelops and that of Hercules; so that if Pelops was 

born about B.C. 1318, Hercules could not even have been 

alive B.C. 1244. In this account however Pausanias is un- 

doubtedly mistaken ; and it may be more truly collected from 
that of Diodorus4, that Hercules was the third in descent 
from Pelops, not the fourth, and (what is still more import- 
ant on this question of the date of his birth) by the mother’s 
side not the father’s; i.e. that Alemene, the mother of Her- 

cules, was the daughter of Eurydike, or (as she is also called) 
Laodike, the daughter of Pelops: so that Hercules was the 
grandson of Kurydike, and the great-grandson of Pelops, but 
by the mother’s side. Electryon, the son of Perseus, and 
grandson of Acrisius, married Eurydike, the daughter of 
Pelops, by whom he had Alemene; and Alemene married 

Amphitryon, by whom she had Hercules. 
Now we are at liberty to assume that Pelops did not come 

into Greece later than B.C. 1285, the 28th or 29th year of 
his age; that Eurydike might have been his oldest child, and 
born B.C. 1284: and we are at liberty to assume also, if 

© Cf. the Schol. ad Olymp. i. 139: Apollodorus, Bibl. ii. vii. 2: Pausanias, 
Wig Sats gi et As στ 4 iv. g. cf. supra, vol. iv. 507. _ 
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necessary, that between the birth of Eurydike and the birth 
of Alemene there might not have been more than an interval 

of 12 years; nor between the birth of Alemene and the 
birth of Hercules more than another of 12 also: so that if 

Eurydike was born B.C. 1284, Alemene might have been 
born B. C. 1272, and Hercules B. C. 1260, because the mar- 

riageable age of females in Greece was as early as 10 or 11, 

and instances are on record of such marriages in Greece, 

when one of the parties was not more than of that ager. We 

have seen* that in the case of Helen, in order to the explana- 

tion of the chronology of her history according to Homer, it 

is absolutely necessary to suppose she was married at ten or 
eleven, and had a child at eleven or twelve. 

There is consequently no insuperable objection @ priori 
either from the laws of nature, or from the customs of society 

among the Greeks, even at this early period, to the supposi- 
tion that between the birth of Eurydike, the daughter of 
Pelops, and that of Hercules, the son of Alcmene, there 

might not have been more than 24 years complete; and that 

if Eurydike was born B.C. 1284, Hercules might have been 
B.C. 1260. Nor would it be difficult to shew that ¢hzs date 

of his birth is as consistent with the facts of his subsequent 
history, as any which could be substituted for it. According 
to the common tradition t, he died at 52; according to some, 

at 60%. The former would date his death B.C. 1208, the 

latter B.C. 1200; the former, as we have seen*, confirmed 

by the chronology of the Life of Theseus, the latter too near 

to the commencement of the Trojan expedition to be true. 
If however B. C. 1260 was the actual date of his birth, he 

could have been only 16 years of age B.C. 1244; and it is 

incredible that one of that age, (a mere ἔφηβος as yet, ac- 
cording to the reckoning of ages among the Greeks,) could 

have taken the lead at the funeral solemnities of a king and 

chief like Pelops, over the head of his son and successor, 

Atreus. 

τ Cf. our Dissertations on the Prin- 
ciples and Arrangement of an Har- 
mony, &c. 1. 399. 494: ili 415. 

8 Supra, vol. iv. 54. 
t Clemens Alex. Protrepticon, ii. 30. 

pag. 26. 1. 19: Eusebius, Chron. Arm. 
Lat. i. 133. ad Ann. 826: Thesaurus 

Temporum, ad Ann. 825: Syncellus, 
pag. 12-19. 

VY Cf the Varize of Ptolemy son of 
Hephestion, apud Phot. Bibl. Cod.1go. 
pag. 146 sqq. 

Xx Supra, vol. iv. page 507 sqq. 
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But notwithstanding this, it will not follow that the death 

of Pelops itself might not have fallen out at the Olympic 

season; and his funeral games, agreeably to the custom of 
the time, which required something of that kind to be cele- 
brated in honour of him, might not have been the Olympic 

games themselves. And this leads us to observe, in the last: 

place, that testimony is extant which both attributes the 

celebration of his funeral obsequies to Atreus, not to Her- 
cules, and supposes them also to have coincided with the 

Olympic season, and to have been celebrated in the form of 
the Olympic games.—Hoc sacrum (the Olympia) eodem loco 

instituisse fertur abhinc annos mccrt Atreus, cum Pelopi 

patri funebres ludos faceret Y—Hercules himself being re- 
cognised as a candidate on the same occasion, and as having 
carried off the prize in every description of contest : Quo qui- 
dem in ludicro omnis generis certaminum Hercules victor 

exstitit. 
The epoch, to which Velleius Paterculus refers all such 

dates as this, being the consular year of M. Vinicius, U. C. 
783, A. Ὁ. 302, 1250 years before that would give the date of 
these games B.C. 1221 or 1220; the latter of which would 

be an Olympic year, referred to the epoch of B.C. 1264— 

though too late for the date of the Olympic institution itself. 
But we refer to this testimony here, not to confirm our epoch 

of the institution, but simply to illustrate the tradition that 
the funeral solemnities of Pelops were celebrated at the 

Olympic season, and in and through the Olympic games, yet 
not by Hercules, the grandson of Pelops, but by Atreus, his 
son and successor, at a time in the life of Hercules when he 

was old enongh to take part in the contests on the occasion, 
and to win the prize in them all: as one of the age of an 

ἔφηβος (16 or 17) might have been. 
This preliminary question then, which mixes up the cele- 

bration of the funeral obsequies of Pelops with the institution 

of the Olympia, having been thus disposed of, we may pro- 
ceed to consider the question of the latter as attributed to 

Hercules, on its own merits. And here the first inquiry which 

naturally suggests itself is that of the antiquity and the cre- 

y Vell. Paterc. i. 7. z Cf. our Origines Kal. Italice, 1. 43, note. 
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dibility of this tradition? with respect to which it may be 

observed, that as the oldest testimony to this effect, extant 

at present, is that of Pindar, so were Pindar’s the only testi- 

mony to the same effect still in existence, it might never- 
theless justly be contended that even his single testimony 

was competent to vouch for the common belief that the 

games, which are celebrated in his Olympic odes, and are 
called Olympic, and sacred to the Olympic Zeus, were founded 
by none but Hercules, not even by the Lydian Pelops, to 
whose connection with these very games, and to the distin- 

guished place assigned to his memory in the ritual of the 

solemnity, the same odes bear so clear a testimony notwith- 

standing. 
This foundation of the Olympic games, as all Pindar’s read- 

ers must be aware, is attributed to Hercules on every occasion 

which leads to the mention of the fact at all#; and the moving 

cause to it is uniformly assigned to the same incident in his 
personal history, his victory over Augeas king of Elis. The 

first allusion to this topic is Ol. 1. 5—8. 

᾿Ολυμπιάδα δ᾽ ἔστα- 

σεν Ἡρακλέης 

ἀκρόθινα πολέμου. 

And the whole story, as traditionally handed down, of this 

exploit and its consequences, is expanded and related at large 

in the xth (=xith) Olympic ode, which is almost entirely 

taken up with it— 

Ver. 28. ᾿Αγῶνα δ᾽ ἐξαίρετον ἀεῖσαι 

θέμιτες ὦρσαν Διὸς, ὃν ἀρχαί- 

ῳ σάματι πὰρ Πέλοπος 

βίη Ἣρακλέος 

ἐκτίσσατο, ἐπεὶ Ποσειδάνιον 

πέφνε Κτέατον ἀμύμονα, 

πέφνε δ᾽ Εὔρυτον, ὡς Αὐγέαν λάτριον 

ἀέκονθ᾽ ἑκὼν μισθὸν ὑπέρβιον 

- πράσσοιτο--- 

Ver. 51. ὯὉ δ᾽ ἄρ᾽ ἐν Πίσᾳ ἔλσας ὅλον τε στρατὸν 

λεῖάν τε πᾶσαν Διὸς ἄλκιμος 

υἱὸς σταθμᾶτο ζάθεον ἄλσος 

πατρὶ μεγίστῳ᾽ περὶ δὲ πάξαις 

8 Οὗ OL ii. 5-7: iti, 19-24 ; 24-47: vi. 113-119: x=xi. passim: cf. Nemea, 
αὶ 00;/61: ΣΙ. 30-34. 
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ἔλλτιν μὲν ὅγ᾽ ev καθαρῷ 

διέκρινε, τὸ δὲ 

κύκλῳ πέδον ἔθηκε δόρπου λύσιν. 

τιμάσας πόρον ᾿Αλφεοῦ 

μετὰ δώδεκ᾽ ἀνάκτων θεῶν. καὶ πάγον 

Κρόνου προσεφθέγξατο κ', τ.λ. 

: ταύτᾳ 

δ᾽ ἐν πρωτογόνῳ τελετᾷ 

παρέσταν μὲν ἄρα 

Μοῖραι σχεδὸν, ὅ τ᾽ ἐξελέγχων μόνος 

ἀλάθειαν ἐτήτυμον 

χρόνος. 

And in referring it to this period in the labours of Hercules, 

he is followed by many of the ancients, influenced no doubt 
by his authority > *. 

* The Scholiast on Pindar observes that, according to some authorities, 

Hercules was rather the reviver than the founder of the Olympic so- 

lemnity !|—Hy yap κατά twas παραμεληθείς. But the interval between 

Pelops and Hercules was too short to allow of that supposition: nor is it 

credible that games founded by Pelops himself, and in honour of the sun, 

and intended for perpetuity, could have fallen into desuetude in his life- 

time. It is manifest that this was a conjecture of the commentators on 

Pindar, made because it seemed to be necessary, in order to reconcile his 

account of the origin of the games with the tradition which attributed 

them to Pelops. It is evident that, in the opinion of Pindar himself, no 

one could dispute with Hercules the honour of having been the author of 

the games which are celebrated in his Olympic odes; and that they came 

into existence on the occasion of which he gives an account in his x=xi 

ode; and that the first was that which is there described, and called for 

that reason the πρωτόγονος τελετὴ. the first-born solemnity of its kind. 
It appears from Strabo 2 that Ephorus too was one of those who attributed 
the Olympic institution to Hercules ; though he himself speaks doubtingly 

concerning it?: and we may infer from the Scholia on Plato 4, especially 
as compared with Photius ®, that Duris of Samus also concurred in this 

opinion. To these we may add Lysias, in his Olympicus §, the date of 

which Mr. Clinton, on the authority of Diodorus’, fixes to Olymp. ΧΟΡ], 

B.C. 388—-in which year the games were celebrated July 20-25: Ἄλλων 
τε πολλῶν καὶ καλῶν ἔργων ἕνεκα, ὦ ἄνδρες, ἄξιον Ηρακλέους μεμνῆσθαι, καὶ 

ὅτι τόνδε τὸν ἀγῶνα πρῶτος συνήγειρε δι᾿ εὔνοιαν τῆς Ἑλλάδος. Polybius, 

b Cf Schol. in Iliad. A. γοο: Eusta- 13, 14: 53: Thomas Magister, Vita 
thius, in Il. A. 698. 879. 50: Apollo- Pindari: Chron. Par. Epocha xix. 
dorus, Bibl. ii. vii. 2: Diodorus Sic. iv. 

lt Ad Olymp. ti. 4. cf. ad iii. Εἰς 1 ii. 380. Pheedo, 69. 14. 
Θεοξένια. and ad ver. 62. 5 Lexicon, Οὐδὲ Ἡρακλῆς πρὺς δύο. 

2 vill. 111. 178. 3 Vill. 1. 172. 6 Xxxill. § 1. 7 xiv. 109. 
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But it is by all means to be observed. that the games which 
he attributes to Hercules are those which he celebrates in his 

Olympic odes: and of these two things are certain, one that 
they were dedicated to Zeus, the other that they were never 

quoting some anonymous author 8, refers not only the Olympic institution, 

but the Olympic ’Exeyecpia, to Hercules. The claim of Phlegon, at least, 

Olymp. viii, B. C. 748, to preside at the games, must be decisive that the 

institution was commonly referred in his time to Hercules. 
A tradition is extant also, with respect to the Olympic stadium, which, 

if founded on fact, would likewise be decisive on this point. Nam quum 

fere constaret, says A. Gellius 9, curriculum stadii quod est Pisz, ad Jovis 

Olympii, Herculem pedibus suis metatum, idque fecisse longum pedes 

sexcentos; cetera quoque stadia in terra Grecia ab aliis postea instituta 

pedum quidem esse numero sexcentfim sed tamen aliquantulum breviora. 

Censorinus tells us! the proportion of the Olympic stade to the Italic 

was that of 600 : 625—i.e. if the Italic stade was equal to the Olympic, 

the Olympic foot was z's longer than the Italic. A. Gellius® proceeds to 

relate how Pythagoras, assuming the 6coth part of the Olympic stade to 

have been the measure of the foot of Hercules, from the proportion of the 

human foot to the human body, calculated his stature; and so gave occa- 

sion to the proverb, Ex pede Herculem. 

And though this is probably the true account of the length of the 

Olympic stade, it is sometimes represented as still greater. ‘Thus Philar- 

gyrius, ad Georg. iii. 202, in Maxima: Maximi ex omnibus, quod sint 

pedum septingentorum ; cum alii minus. In the Scholia rec. on Pindar!! 

it is represented at 300 cubits (450 feet), with a various reading of 300 

feet. It is often stated at six πλέθρα, or called an “ExwAeOpov—which too 

is the same thing as 600 feet. 

Ἤδη δ᾽ ἂν ἕλκων κῶλον ἐκπλέθρου δρόμου 
ταχὺς βαδιστὴς τερμόνων ἀνθήπτετο Ἰ2--- 

"Heeis γὰρ οὐκ ἀχρεῖον ἔκπλεθρον δραμών ἰὃ--- 

‘The plethrum was the sixth part of ἃ stade—I<eAcOpov" μέτρον γῆς, 6 φασι 

μυρίους πόδας ἔχειν, τινὲς δὲ σταδίου ἕκτον 14---Πέλεθρα 15" πλέθρα ... στα- 

δίου ἕκτον---Πλέθρον᾽ τὸ τοῦ σταδίου ἕκτον μέρος 16"... ὅλον γὰρ τὸ στάδιόν 

ἐστι τετρακοσίων πηχῶν (600 [6ε1)---Πλέθρον δέ ἐστι μέρος ἔκτον σταδίου. 

τοῦτο δὲ πήχεις ἔχει τετρακοσίους" ὧν τὸ ἔκτον πήχεις ἑξήκοντα ἕξ δίμοιρον, 

6 ἐστι τὸ πλέθρον 17. 

The exact length then of the Olympic stade was no doubt 400 cubits; 

8 xil. 26, 2. 911: 16 Photii Lexicon: cf. Suidas in πλέ- 
10 De Die, xiii. Opa and πλέθρον. 
11 Ad Olymp. xiii. 39. 17 Scholia in Platon. ii. 389: Alki- 
12 Euripides, Medea, 118t. biades, i. 344. 3: cf. 445: Critias, 162. 
13 Electra, 883. 18: Anecdota, 295, 11. πλέθρα : He- 
14 Hesychius. 15. Suidas. rod. li. 149. 
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known by any name but that of the Olympia. Now éwo 
things also have been established concerning the games of 

Pelops—one that they were dedicated to Cronos, the other 
that they were known only by the name of Cronia. In these 
distinctions we possess all the clue to the discovery of the 

truth on this question which can be necessary. The Cronia, 

dedicated to Cronos, were founded by Pelops; the Olympia, 

dedicated to Zeus, were founded by Hercules: and yet the 

Cronia and the Olympia were the same institution ; celebrated 
in the same locality, regulated by the same rule; recurring 
in the same cycle; differing only in name, and in the object 
of worship to which they were consecrated, and in the order 

of time in which they came into being, respectively. There 

was consequently no real inconsistency between the two tra- 

ditions, one of which attributed the same institution to Pelops, 
and the other to Hercules. There was no contradiction be- 

tween the two propositions, That Pelops was the founder of 
the games (in the sense of the Cronia), and That Hercules was 

so too (in the sense of the Olympia). There was none even 

between the proposition, That Pelops was the founder of the 

Olympia. and That Hercules was the founder of the Olympia 

600 feet; but what proportion its aliquot parts bore to those of any other 

is another question. Eusebius 18 mentions an athlete whose foot 600 times 

repeated measured this stade; and who consequently, by Pythagoras’ rule, 

must have been as tall as Hercules. Another name for the stade or race- 

course was that of Αὐλός ; whence that of the double stade AiavAos. Av- 

λός !9% στάδιον" Kai τὸ διστάδιον δίαυλος---Στάδιον 20 κατὰ τὸ ἀρχαῖον exa- 

λεῖτο αὐλός" ὅθεν δίαυλος, τὰ δύο στάδια, ἀπὸ τοῦ δύο αὐλῶνας ἔχειν. And 

the αὐλὸς or stade being 400 cubits, the δίαυλος was 800 cubits. Δίαυλος 21" 

μέτρον πηχῶν (supple) w’ (though Suidas 22 has σ΄ (200) 3-- 

Θᾶσσον δὲ βύρσαν ἐξέδειρεν ἢ δρομεὺς 

δισσοὺς διαύλους ἵππιος διήνυσε 323, 

The δρόμος ἵππιος was the tetrastade—"Immevos δρόμος 25: τετραστάδιός τις 

- ππικόν᾽ τὸ στάδιον 26.- -τὸ δὲ ἱππικὸν, διάστημα τεσσάρων ἦν σταδίων 27. 

The horses in the chariot-race made twelve heats or courses °°. 

18 Chron. Arm. Lat. 1. 287. Ol. 
xxxili. cf. the Anecdota Greca Parisi- 

24 Euripides, Electra, 824. 
25 Hesychius: ef. Photius in “Ἱππεῖς, 

ensia, ii. 143. 20. Lygdamus of Syracuse. 
19 Ktym. M. 20 Ibid. 
21 Hesychius. 22 In voce. 
23 Cf. Schol. ad Aves, 293. ᾿Επὶ τὸν 

δίαυλον ἦλθον. 

20 Hesychius. 
27 Plutarch, Solon, xxiii: cf. Pausa- 

nias, vi. xV1 4. 
28 Supra, p 492. 
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also; if by the former you understand the solemnity, the 
cycle of which, and the rule of which, in all respects, was 
that of the Olympia. The real inconsistency would be to 

say that Hercules founded the Olympia, and dedicated them 
to Cronos, or that Pelops founded the Cronia, and dedicated 

them to Zeus. 

This then being the simple and natural explanation of all 

the difficulty which appears to beset this question of the 
origin of these institutions, and their proper authors, respect- 
ively; let us proceed to consider the probable date of the 
Olympia of Hercules, as we have already done that of the 

Cronia of Pelops. For this purpose we observe that, accord- 
ing to the chronologers of antiquity‘, the interval from the 
first Olympia of Hercules to the first historical Olympiad is 
differently represented at 600, 470, 459, and 480 years re- 
spectively ; i.e. B.C. 1876, 1246, 1235, and 1206. The first 

and last of these, B.C. 1376 and B.C. 1206, may be set aside, 

as erring too much, one in excess, the other in defect, to be 

admissible ; and each of the other two, B. C. 1246 and 1235, 

however near it may approach to the truth, will require a 

correction, (B.C. 1244 for the one, B.C. 1236 for the other,) 

to make it agree with the Olympic cycle, reckoned back from 
Β. Ὁ. 776. 

Now the former of these, so corrected, it is evident, is our 

assumed date of the death of Pelops; and consequently of 

the Olympiad, which was in course at the time of his funeral 
obsequies. And though it is the year which modern chrono- 
logers of great note4 have been inclined to adopt, as that of 

the Olympia attributed to Hercules, we have said enough to 

disprove that hypothesis. Having therefore to choose be- 
tween this date and that of B.C. 1236, let us assume the 

mean between the two, B.C. 1240; and let us consider what 

there may be to recommend and confirm this, as the actual 

date of the Olympia instituted by Hercules, of which we are 
in search, 

i. If Hercules was born B.C. 1260, he must have been 20 

¢ Eusebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. ii. | saurus Temporum, Jerome in Chronico, 
282: Anecdota Greca Paris. Pars ii. ad ann. 811. 
141. 25: Syneellus, 324. 1-16: 327. ( See Mr.fClinton, F. Hell. i. cap. iii. 
20—328. 2: 368. 12—370. 18: The- Ρ. 820. §1. p. 76. 
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years old complete, B.C. 1240; and at 20 or 21 years of age 
he might already have begun to take that leading part among 

his contemporaries, which he must some time have begun to 
take, and have maintained to the end of his life. At 20 or 

21 he might have been the author even of such an institution 

as the Olympia. 
ii. It is just as probable that the name and nature of the 

Hellenic Zeus—the Zeus of classical mythology—might have 
become generally known to the Greeks by B. C. 1240, as the 
Cronos of earlier date by B.C. 1260: and it is equally pro- 
bable that in proportion as the fame and estimation of the 
former became more generally known, those of the latter 
would decrease: especially if it was also known that, whether 
under the name of Cronos, or under that of Zeus, the idea 

denoted by both was that of the sun—in which case, it might 

appear to be only a question of names, not of realities, whe- 
ther the honours before rendered to Cronos, as the type and 
impersonation of the sun, should be transferred to Zeus, in 

the same capacity, or not. 
iii. This year, B. C. 1240, as it may be seen from our 

Tables, corresponded to Afra cyc. 2767, when the first of 
the primitive Thoth, according to the Julian rule, was falling 

on June 25 at midnight, i. e. on the proper Julian epoch of 

the Mensis Cronius of Pelops; as it never had done from the 

time of the institution of the Cronia until then. Now that 
coincidence was competent to designate this year as a re- 
markable one in the Cronian era, as virtually the epoch of 

that sera itself, as the fittest at least to be made the epoch of 

a fresh reckoning of the era from a new beginning. ‘This 
coincidence of the primitive Thoth with the first day of the 
Mensis Cronius of Pelops, might have been the very thing 
which induced Hercules to institute the Cronia afresh under 
the name of the Olympia, and to dedicate them to the sun 
under the name of Zeus: and it might have entered into the 
plan which he had in view when he made this change, that 
setting out from the epoch of the games, in either case alike 
the solstice of Mazzaroth, June 25, the equable Thoth should 
go on receding upon it, and yet revolving round it at inter- 
vals of four years, commensurable with the Olympic cycle 
itself, until it returned to a coincidence with it again, at the 
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end of the great Period, which the Egyptians called the 

Sothiacal, 1460 Julian, 1461 equable, years. For that such 

would in reality be the consequence of this change, as made 

at this time, B. C. 1240, Ara cyc. 2767, whether contem- 

plated or not beforehand, if the Olympia continued to be 
celebrated, and the equable year to be in use, long enough, 

there can be no question. 
We may therefore take our leave of this part of our sub- 

ject also, with one or two observations more. i. If this solemn 

institution of the Olympia in honour of Zeus, by Hercules, may 
be considered a public and national act, done by him in the 
name of the whole Hellenic community, then ¢his inference 

is justly deducible from it; viz. That though the idea and 

name of the Hellenic Zeus might have been originated by 

Minos, and in Crete, Hercules was the author of their recep- 

tion and recognition among the Greeks in general. The 

Olympia, instituted by Hercules on this occasion, in the 
name of the Greeks of the Peloponnese at least, were the 

sign and seal of the recognition of the divinity of Zeus on 
their part; and as long as they continued to be observed 
among them, as a national solemnity, with this reference to 

the Zeus of Hercules, they served the same purpose still. 
1. It is far from improbable, or rather, it is morally cer- 

tain, that on this fact in the personal history of Hercules, 
viz. his having been the author of the introduction of the 

name and worship of the Olympic Zeus, was founded the 
tradition and belief of later times, that he was the son of 

Zeus. It is absurd to suppose that any such idea of his 
parentage could have been originated in his own lifetime, 

and among his own contemporaries; but the analogy of so 

many other instances of particular persons, who, having 

happened to be the first to introduce a new object of wor- 

ship, for which their authority and influence procured a ge- 

neral reception, passed in consequence in the course of time 

for the sons or daughters of those gods or goddesses, to the 
recognition of whose divinity they had thus been instrumen- 
tal, is, or ought to be, decisive, that, if the common belief 

concerning the relation of Hercules, the son of Alemene, to 
the Olympic Zeus is to be explained on any rational prin- 
ciple, it must be on this, That he was in reality the author 
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of the worship of the Olympic Zeus itself among the Greeks: 
and it might contribute to that belief too, that so long as 
the true year of fis birth continued to be remembered, and 

the true year of the correction of Minos in Crete, and of 

the birth of the Zeus of Minos. to be remembered also, they 
would be known to have been the same. 

ii. If the first public acknowledgment of the Olympic 
Zeus was thus the doing of Hercules; it may be inferred 

from that fact that the distinctive ceremony of the last of 

the Olympic Feriz, the Boyer ἁγιστεία or yepapeta, as it was 

called, (the @vcfa—to a certain number of the gods, which 
concluded the solemnity,) was either instituted or modified 
by him. The testimony of antiquity indeed, as we saw 
supra ©, attributed to him the foundation of the Δωδεκάθεον, 

the sacrifice on the six altars, each appropriated to two godsf; 

"EOnke δὲ καὶ τὸν Ολυμπιακὸν ἀγῶνα, Πέλοπός τε βωμὸν ἱδρύσατο, 

καὶ θεῶν δώδεκα βωμοὺς ἑξῆς ἐδείματο. But among these gods, 

and in the order in which they were enumerated by the 

schohiast on Pindar®, six at least could not yet have been 
known of in the time of Hercules, Athene (Tritogenes), A pollo 
and Artemis, Dionysos, Hermes, and the Charites. It is 
however observable that in every list of this kind the name 

of Zeus stood first, and that of Cronos last; and this may 
very well authorize the conjecture, that in reality according 

to the original appointment of Pelops, the concluding cere- 
mony of the games was simply in honour of Cronos, or at 

most of Cronos and Rhea, as the Types and Impersonations 

of the sun and the moon; and according to the appointment 

of Hercules also of two more, Zeus and Hera, who, without 

superseding the Cronos and Rhea of the Cronian institution, 

simply took precedence of them in the order of the yepapeia, 
and in the same capacity as the Types and Impersonations 

of the sun and moon. In the time of Pelops then there 

was only one altar and one sacrifice, that of Cronos, or at 

the most of Cronos and Rhea: from the time of Hercules, 

there were two altars and two sacrifices, one to Zeus and 

Hera, the other to Cronos and Rhea. And this is confirmed 

e Vide page 506 ἢ. f Cf. Schol. ad Olymp. xi=x. 58. 
¢ Apollonius, Bibl. ii. vii. 2. cf. Schol. ad Olymp. v. 7. Ψψαύμιδός τε δῶμα : also 

ad ν. το. 
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by the tradition alluded to supra", from the Etymologicon, 
in explanation of the name of *HAis—that there was an altar 
at Olympia from the first, sacred to Κρόνος and the sun— 

which must have been the altar of Pelops—appropriated to 

the yepapela of Pelops. We learn too from the scholia on 

Apollonius Rhod.i that besides the hill Cronios at Olympia, 

there was an hill called Olympus also; both on the north or 
north-east. It is far from improbable that while the Cronian 

sacrifice of Pelops was offered on the hill Κρόνιος, the sacri- 

fice to Zeus was appointed by Hercules to be offered on the 
hill "Ὄλυμπος --- and that this is the true explanation of the 

title of Olympian applied to Zeus, and of Olympic applied to 
these games in honour of the Olympian Zeus, and in short of 
the first idea and name of the classical Olympus itself—much 
more so, than to suppose it derived from Mount Olympus in 
Macedonia, or Thrace, or from any other 80 called: especially 

if, as Syncellus gave us reason to believe, the name of Olym- 
pus was applied by the Egyptians, or by the ancient Greeks, 

in the time of Hercules, to the ecliptic, which would connect 

it at once with the sun, and through the sun with Zeus. 

Section 1X.—On the Olympiad of Iphitus and Lycurgus, 
and its date. 

The testimony of antiquity is given as uniformly to the 
fact of the revival of the Olympic games in the time of Iphi- 
tus and Lycurgus, as to that of their institution in the time 
of Hercules. It follows from the truth of this fact that, be- 
tween the time of Hercules and that of Iphitus and Lycurgus, 

they must have fallen more or less into desuetude, and must 

have lost much of their original celebrity. Nor, if we look 
merely at the length of the interval in question, (ten genera- 

tions, or 300 years, according to the ancient chronologers *.) 
and the many changes (some of them directly affecting the 

ancient Pisa,) which had taken place meanwhile, could such 

a contingency be considered a priori improbable. Pisa, as the 

capital of Ginomaus and Pelops, might have been in their 

b Page 546. Anecdota Greeca, Paris. ii. 140. 21— 
ii, 598, 599. cf. Pausan. v. xiv. 5: 141. 29: ef. Mr. Clinton, F. H. i. cap. 

Eustath. ad 1]. A. 18. 27. 40. vii. page 140 sqq. 
k Husebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. 1. 282: 
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time the principal city of the Peloponnese; and yet have 
dwindled into insignificance by the time of Iphitus and 
Lycurgus. 

And on this subject of the continued existence of the 
Olympic games from the time of Hercules downwards, it 18 

both an interesting and an obvious question, whether any 

allusion to them, direct or indirect, occurs in Homer ? 

Strabo observes!, Kara δὲ τὰ Τρωϊκὰ ἢ οὐκ ἣν ἀγὼν στεφανίτης 

(no public institution open to candidates indiscriminately) 

ἢ οὐκ ἐνδοξος, (none of any note,) οὔθ᾽ οὗτος (the Olympia) οὔτ᾽ 

ἄλλος οὐδεὶς τῶν νῦν ἐνδόξων: οὔτε μέμνηται τούτων Ὅμηρος 

οὐδενὸς, ἀλλ᾽ ἑτέρων τινῶν ἐπιταφίων. And in this construc- 

tion of the testimony of Homer, in our opinion, he was in 
the right; and either no clear allusion to any public so- 

lemnity, like the periodic games of later times, occurs in the 
Iliad or the Odyssey, or none but that to the Athenzea of 
Krichthonius, which we considered elsewhere ™. Homer in- 

deed does allude to contests, in which prizes were wont to be 

proposed and won"; but it is not certain that he means by 

them regular exhibitions of such kinds, or only pro re nata. 

The only games at least which he has referred to with any 

specification of their circumstances, as Strabo observed, are 

such as the custom of the times made usual on occasion of 

the deaths and funeral solemnities of kings and chiefs; the 
most remarkable, noticed by him, being those of Amaryn- 
keus, king of Elis °. 

Strabo continues, Καί τοι δοκεῖ τισι τοῦ ᾿Ολυμπιακοῦ μεμνῆ- 

σθαι, ὅταν φῇ, τὸν Αὐγέαν ἀποστερῆσαι τέσσαρας ἀθλοφόρους ἵππους 

ἐλθόντας pet ἄεθλα: φασί τε τοὺς Πισάτας μὴ μετασχεῖν τοῦ 

Tpwixot πολέμου, ἱεροὺς νομισθέντας τοῦ θεοῦ. The passage to 

which he here referred is the following Ρ-- 

Καὶ yap τῷ χρεῖος μέγ᾽ deiner ἐν Ἤλιδι δίῃ, 

τέσσαρες ἀθλοφύροι ἵπποι αὐτοῖσιν ὄχεσφιν, 

ἐλθόντες pet ἄεθλα" περὶ τρίποδος γὰρ ἔμελλον 

θεύσεσθαι" τοὺς δ᾽ αὖθι ἄναξ ἀνδρῶν Αὐγείας 

κάσχεθε" τὸν δ᾽ ἐλατῆρ᾽ ἀφίει ἀκαχήμενον ἵππων 4. 

νη 3. 175. xxx: Schol. in Pind. Olymp. x. 46. 
m Supra, Dissertation i. page 9. p Tliad. A. 698. 
m Jliad. 1. 123. 127. 265 sqq: ‘T- a Cf. Eustathius, ad Iliad. A. 698. 

244. : 879. 43 364. 
° Thid. ¥. 630-642 : Hesiod. Fragm. 
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It is manifest however that Homer might with the utmost 

propriety have put an allusion even to the Olympic games 

into the mouth of Nestor, if they were really founded by 
Pelops ; or assumed their existence during the war of Troy, if 
they were really founded by Hercules. But as to these par- 
ticular games, [liad A. 698 544. it was altogether a mistake 

in the critics of antiquity to understand them of the Olym- 

pic; first, because they were going on in Elis, not at Pisa; 

secondly, because they were celebrated by Augeas, and there- 

fore were older than the Olympic, instituted by Hercules 

only after his death. 
We must therefore acquiesce in the justness of Strabo’s 

observation in general; and yet the fact will still hold good, 

that in all these allusions, the contests, which Homer recog- 

nises, (those, for example, at the funeral solemnities of Ama- 

rynkeus, or of Patroclus,) are such as characterised the 

periodic games of antiquity (especially the Olympia) from the 
first : the πὺξ, the πάλη, the δρόμος, the δόρυ, and the chariot 

race. And it will also be true that an allusion does occur in 
the Odyssey, in reference to the funeral solemnities of Achilles, 
which, as we hope to shew hereafter (though we cannot stop to 

do so at present,) is to be understood of the Olympic games. 
In the meanwhile, his silence with respect to any such event 

as the restoration of these games, after an interval more or 

less of desuetude, and by Iphitus and Lycurgus, whose con- 
temporary, according to the ancient chronologers, he himself 

was, is explained by one of those remarkable coincidences, 

which nothing can account for but the truth itself; viz. that 

though he was the contemporary of Iphitus and Lycurgus, 
and the restoration of the games did happen in his time, no 

allusion to them as restored could possibly have occurred in 
the Iliad or the Odyssey, simply because both those poems 
had been composed and made public long before. The proof 

of this point however must also be reserved for the present. 

Let us then resume the consideration of our proper subject, 

the date of the Olympiad of Iphitus and Lycurgus. 
The ancients, as we have observed, agree in attributing the 

restoration of the Olympic games to Iphitus, and in associa- 

ting with him the celebrated Spartan legislator Lycurgus, 
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“Os ὑπὸ πάντων, says Athenseus', συμφώνως ἱστορεῖται μετὰ τοῦ 

᾿Ιφίτου τοῦ ᾿Ηλείου τὴν πρώτην ἀριθμηθεῖσαν τῶν ᾿Ολυμπίων θέσιν 

dvaetva.—which would seem, at first sight, to imply that the 
Olympiad so restored by both of them was the Olympiad 

of Corcebus, the first historical Olympiad properly so called. 
But we shall see by and by that the Olympiad of Corcebus 
itself was reckoned from that of Iphitus and Lycurgus, as 
strictly the first historical one; and that must have been what 

Atheneus meant. 
With respect to the personal history of these two illustrious 

characters, we shall not enter upon it ourselves, but refer the 
reader, who is desirous to see it, to the learned and elaborate 

work of Mr. Clintons. It cannot be denied that it is ob- 

scure, and beset with chronological difficulties. Of Iphitus 

in particular, Pausanias tells ust that, according to the in- 

scription on the Olympic discus, he was the son of Heemon ; 
according to the common tradition of the Greeks, the son of 

Praxonidas ; according to the ἀρχαῖα γράμματα, the ancient 

chronicles, of the Eleans, the son of Iphitus—as if there had 
been among them a double Iphitus, the older the father, or 
grandfather, of the younger, who was the contemporary of 

Lycurgus, and along with him the second founder of the 

Olympic games. 
There is nothing however in such circumstantial discrepan- 

cies as these, to justify the modern scepticism as to the truth 
of the belief and tradition of antiquity, that Iphitus, of Elis, 
and Lycurgus, of Sparta, were contemporaries, and more or 

less ὁμήλικες ; and in this particular transaction of the recon- 

struction of the Olympic solemnity were concerned alike. 

Assuming this fact therefore, as something which must be 

admitted on the faith of testimony, whatsoever difficulties of 

any other kind may happen to be connected with it, we ob- 
serve, That when they conceived the idea of this instauration, 

with a foresight superior to the limited views of their con- 
temporaries, and in a spirit which was eminently in unison 

with everything known of the personal disposition and cha- 

racter of each of them, they conceived also that of the 

Olympic Σπονδαί; so that while they were only the restorers of. 

xiv. 37. 5. F. Hell. i. cap. vii. 140 sqq. 
νυ thie Hn ΟἿ Th Gc Υ Cf. Mr. Clinton, F. Hell. i. vii. 140-143. 
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the games, they were the founders of the “Exeyeipia* ; and in 
all the allusions of antiquity to the first origination of the 
Olympic peace or truce, it is ascribed to them, and in parti- 

cular to Iphitus. Pausanias tells us * that he was represented 

* The ἐκεχειρία, thus introduced by Iphitus and Lycurgus!, continued 
to be observed down to the latest times 2; and in imitation probably of the 
Olympic rule in this respect, if not at first, yet in the course of time, the 

same ἐκεχειρία came to characterize the other games of the Period also. 

The Olympic σπονδαὶ are alluded to by Thucydides, B. C. 428%, and 
B.C. 4204; the Pythian, B.C. 4225; and the Isthmian, B.C. 412°; and 

some σπονδαὶ of this kind, by Xenophon, B.C. 3907. From the time of 

Solon too, as we saw in the first Part of this work 8, the same privilege 

distinguished the Eleusinian mysteries, both the greater and the lesser. It 

was the duty of the curators and administrators of these different celebri- 
ties to announce this ’Exeyeipia a certain length of time before the actual 

celebration; and in time of war, this interval of suspension from any open 

acts of warfare naturally assumed the name of Σπονδαί, and the Olympic 

ἐκεχειρία was called the Olympic Σπονδαὶ, the Pythian the Pythian σπονδαὶ, 

and the like, and the mystical ἐκεχειρία the Μυστηριωτίδες Σπονδαί---ἰ Ovo- 

pagovra δὲ καὶ μυστηριωτίδες σπονδαὶ καὶ μυστικαὶ ἡμέραι ϑ---Μόναι δ᾽ αἱ 

μυστηριωτίδες σπονδαὶ τοὔνομα ἔσωσαν, καὶ μόνοις ᾿Ελευσινίοις ὑγίαινεν ἢ 

Ἕλλας 10, ὶ 
The σπονδαὶ ᾿Ολυμπιακαὶ are alluded to by A‘schines!!, Olymp. cviii, 

B.C. 348. On this passage of A‘schines the Scholiast 12 observes: Οἱ 

καταγγελεῖς τῶν ἀγώνων καλοῦνται σπονδοφύροι, καὶ ὁ χρόνος ἐκεῖνος καθ᾽ ὃν 

ἄγονται οἱ ἀγῶνες σπονδαί----Ἐν ταῖς ἐπισήμοις ἑορταῖς ἐσπένδοντο οἱ “Ἕλλη- 

ves πρὸς οἷον δήποτε ἧκον πόλεμον εἰς τὸν χρόνον τῆς ἑορτῆς. Cf. Photius, 
Σπονδοφόροι᾽ οἱ τὰς σπονδὰς φέροντες κ.τ. Δ. Pindar applies the title to 

the Eleans, as charged with that duty in behalf of the Olympic games— 

“Ov Te καὶ κάρυκες ὡρᾶν 

ἀνέγνων, σπονδοφύροι Kpovida 

Ζηνὸς, ᾿Αλεῖοι 13— 

They were also styled ἹἹεράγγελοι᾽ θεωροὶ ἀγγέλλοντες τὰς πανηγύρεις 14, 
and Θεαγγελεῖς" οἱ τὰς πανηγύρεις ἐπαγγέλλοντες 15—though this latter 

title, if compounded of θέα and ἄγγελος, would apply to the announcers of 

any kind of show or spectacle whatever. 

1 Cf. Plutarch, Lycurgus, xxiii. 9 Pollux, i. i. 31. 
2 Cf. Polyb. xii. 26. 2. 10 Aristides, xix. Eleusinius, 420. 2. 
Ὁ. 11, 9. cle ils) 1095: 101 cf. Asch. ii. § 140, 141. 
4 v. 40. 49, 50. 11 De Falsa Leg. ii. § 12. 
5 v. I. 12 386. ad p. 88 ult. 
6 viii. 6, 7. 9, 10. 13 Tsthmia, ii. 34. 
7 Hellenica, iv. vii. § 2: v. i. 29. 14 Hesychius. 
8 Vol. i. 42 note. 15 Tbid. 

XGEV eX nae Chama 4 Ὁ Ἐπὶ 1: OVID 
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at Olympia in the act of being crowned by ’Exexecpia—and 
that on the Olympic Disc, (a monument of the same date as 
the restoration,) not that fact, but the terms and _prescrip- 

tions of the ’Exexepia, destined from that time forward to 
characterise the Olympic season, were recorded. Χρόνῳ δὲ 
ὕστερον Υ “Iduros, γένος μὲν ὧν ἀπὸ Ὀξύλου ἡλικίαν δὲ κατὰ Av- 

κοῦργον τὸν γράψαντα Λακεδαιμονίοις τοὺς νόμους, τὸν ἀγῶνα δι- 

ἔθηκεν ἐν ᾿Ολυμπίᾳ, πανήγυρίν τε ᾽᾿Ολυμπιακὴν αὖθις ἐξ ἀρχῆς καὶ 

ἐκεχειρίαν κατεστήσατο, ἐκλιπόντα ἐπὶ χρόνον ὁπόσος δὴ οὗτος ἣν 

ἐνὸν τῷ δὲ Ἰφίτῳ, φθειρομένης τότε δὴ μάλιστα τῆς Ἑλλάδος ὑπὸ 

ἐμφυλίων στάσεων καὶ ὑπὸ νόσου λοιμώδους, ἐπῆλθεν αἰτῆσαι τὸν 

ἐν Δελφοῖς θεὸν λύσιν τῶν κακῶν" καί οἱ προσταχθῆναί φασιν ὑπὸ 

τῆς Πυθίας ὡς αὐτόν τεὔ! φιτον δέοι καὶ τοὺς ᾿Ηλείους τὸν ᾿Ολυμπια- 

κὸν ἀγῶνα (ἀνα)σώσασθαι. ἔπεισε δὲ ᾿Ηλείους Ἴφιτος καὶ Ἡρακλεῖ 

θύειν, τὸ πρὸ τούτου πολέμιόν σφισιν Ηρακλέα εἶναι νομίζοντας 7--- 

Οἱ μὲν γὰρ ᾿Ιφίτῳ συνακμάσαι καὶ συνδιαθεῖναι τὴν ᾿Ολυμπιακὴν 

ἐκεχειρίαν λέγουσιν αὐτόν᾽ ὧν ἐστι καὶ ᾿Αριστοτέλης ὁ φιλόσοφος, 

τεκμήριον προσφέρων τὸν ᾿Ολυμπιᾶσι δίσκον, ἐν ᾧ τοὔνομα τοῦ 

Λυκούργου διασώζεται καταγεγραμμένον ἃ-- [Π6 particulars of the 

᾿Ἐκεχειρία being written or engraven upon it in a manner 

adapted to the shape of the disc»: ὋὉ δὲ τοῦ ᾿Ιφίτου δίσκος ἣν 
'Exexetpla, ἣν ἐπὶ τοῖς ᾿Ολυμπίοις ἐπαγγέλλουσιν οἱ ᾿Ηλεῖοι. ταύ- 

την» οὐκ ἐς εὐθὺ ἔχει γεγραμμένην, ἀλλὰ ἐς κύκλου σχῆμα περίεισιν 

ἐπὶ τῷ δίσκῳ τὰ γράμματα. 

The legislation of Lycurgus is dated by Cicero (primarily 
after Polybius, ultimately after Eratosthenes) 108 years be- 

fore B. C. 776, i. 6. B. C. 884: Nam centum et octo annis 

postquam Lycurgus leges scribere instituit prima posita est 
Olympias; quam quidam nominis errore ab eodem Lycurgo 
constitutam putant°®. This confusion between the first Olym- 
piad, understood of B.C. 776, and the Olympiad of Iphitus 

and Lycurgus, which was truly the first even in reference to 
that, is of frequent occurrence 4—though even this proves 
that the reckoning of Olympiads must have gone on regu- 

yy. iv. 4. Thucyd. i. 10: Diodorus Sic. xv. 1. 50. 
2 Cf. v. vii. 4—Viili. 3. 65: Scholia in Platon. ii. 419: Respubl. 
ἃ Plutarch, Lycurgus, i. K 474. 20: Livy, xxxvill. 33534. cf. 
Ὁ Pausanias, v. xx. I. 532.23.} χχσῖχ. 3) (32:17. 9. 
© De Republica, ii. p. 58 (cf. Mr. ἃ Cf. Vell. Pat. i. 7: Solinus, i. ὃ 27, 

Clinton, F. Hell. i. 141): cf. Oratio, 28: Prosper, Chron. 692 B. 
xxiv. 26, 63. Pro Flacco, B. C. 59: 
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larly from the time of Iphitus and Lycurgus itself down to 
B.C. 776. 

The question is then, For how long previously did that 
continue to be the case? In answer to which it may suffice 
to produce the following passage of the Greek Chronicon of 
Eusebius, recovered in the Anecdota Greca Parisiensia of 

the late Dr. Cramer®¢ ; which, with some variations, occurs in 

Syncellus alsof: 

Περὶ τῆς θέσεως τοῦ ἀγῶνος τῶν ᾿Ολυμπίων ... 

.. Τοῖς δὲ ᾿Ηλείοις τάδε προαγορεῦσαι' 

Τὴν αὐτῶν ῥύεσθε πάτραν, πολέμου δ᾽ ἀπέχεσθε, 

κοινοδίκου φιλίας ἡγούμενοι Ἕλλήνεσσι 

ἐνὶξ νόδοις ἔλθῃ φιλόφρων ἐνιαυτός *. 
+ \ n τούτου χάριν ἤϊφιτος ἀπήγγειλε τὴν ἐκεχειρίαν, καὶ τὸν ἀγῶνα 

a a cal / ἐπετέλεσε, σὺν Λυκουργῷ τῷ Λακεδαιμονίῳ συγγενεῖ τυγχάνοντι.... 

καὶ τότε μόνον ἣν σταδίου ὁ ἀγών 1’ ὕστερον δὲ τὰ ἄλλα GOAa 
Ν, / / « cal Ν ε NaS, , x 

κατὰ μέρος προσετέθη. ἱστοροῦσι δὲ of περὶ ᾿Αριστόδημον τὸν 

* This line is read in Syncellus, 

ἔστ᾽ ἂν evi ξυνόδοις ἔλθῃ φιλόφρων ἐνιαυτός. 

In Phlegon, De Olympiadibus, 144, it is read, 

ἔστ᾽ ἂν πενταέτης ἔλθῃ φιλόφρων ἐνιαυτός. 

But the reading in Syncellus, confirmed even by the corrupt one of the 
Anecdota, must have been the true. 

Tt It is sometimes intimated that not only these games of Iphitus, but 
the first Olympic games, were confined to one contest, that of the foot- 
race: Πρῶτον yap εὑρέθη τοῦ δρόμου τὸ ἄσκημα, καὶ ἡ πρώτη θέσις τῶν 
᾿Ολυμπίων δρόμου ἢν τὸ σχῆμα]. Pindar however could not have been of 
this opinion 2, nor the Scholiast on that ode3: by both of whom the πέντ- 
αθλον is recognised as contemporary in point of institution with the 
games themselves 4, And though elsewhere he speaks of this as late, yet - 
he recognises the five contests (of which it consisted) each by itself as of 
the same antiquity with the institution. 

Οὐ yap ἣν πένταθλον ἔτ᾽, ἀλλ᾽ ἐφ᾽ ἑκάστῳ 
ἔργματι κεῖτο τέλος ὃ. 

If the Cronia or Olympia consisted originally of one contest only—that 
of the foot-race—they must have been limited to one day from the first : 

© ii, 140. 21—141. 29. cf. the Chron. Arm. Lat. ii. 278-282. 
f 368. 13—370. 18. 

! Schol. ad Olymp. i. 154. ef. Pau- 4 Olymp. xi. 66-89. 
sanias, V. viii. 3. 5 Isthm. i. 35. cf. Scholia in Platon. 

2 Olymp. xi=x. 28 sqq. ii. 384. Amatores, 290. 6. 
3 Ad vers. 76-83. 
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Ἠλεῖον ὡς ἀπὸ εἰκοστῆς καὶ ἑβδόμης ᾿Ολυμπιάδος ἤρξαντο οἱ ἀθλη- 

ταὶ ἀναγράφεσθαι .... πρὸ τοῦ γὰρ οὐδεὶς ἀνεγράφη. ...TH δὲ εἰκο- 

στῇ ὀγδόῃ τὸ στάδιον νικῶν Κόροιβος ᾿Πλεῖος ἀνεγράφη πρῶτος" 

καὶ ἡ ᾿Ολυμπιὰς αὕτη πρώτη ἐτάχθη ad ἧς “EAAnves ἀριθμοῦσι 

τοὺς χρόνους. τὰ δ᾽ αὐτὰ τῷ ᾿Αριστοδήμῳ καὶ Πολύβιος ἱστορεῖ. 

Καλλίμαχος δὲ δεκατρεῖς ᾿Ολυμπιάδας ἀπὸ ᾿Ιφίτου παρῆσθαί φησι 

μὴ ἀναγραφείσας" τῆς δὲ τεσσαρεσκαιδεκάτης Κόρυβον νικῆσαι. 

πολλοὶ δὲ λέγουσιν ἀπὸ τῆς ὑπὸ Ηρακλέους τοῦ ᾿Αλκμήνης τοῦ 

ἀγῶνος θέσεως, ἐπὶ τὴν πρώτην ἀριθμουμένην ᾿Ολυμπιάδα, γενέσθαι 

ἔτη vv (459). ἄγουσι δὲ ᾿Ηλεῖοι πενταετηρικὸν τὸν ἀγῶνα. τεσ- 

σαρῶν ἐτῶν μεταξὺ συντελουμένων. 

The Scholia on Ρ]αῖο 5 have the same statement concern- 

ing the number of Olympiads omitted, viz. 28, but they have 

confounded the interval between Iphitus and Corcebus with 

that between Pelops or Hercules and Iphitus. Strabo makes 
the number 255. The date then of the first historical Olym- 
piad being assumed B.C. 776; the omission of 13 Olympiads 

between that and the Olympiad of Iphitus gives the latter 

B. C. 828; the omission of 25, B. C. 876; the omission of 27, 

B.C. 884. And these being all the dates of this Olympiad, 

according to the chronologers of antiquity, among which we 

have to decide, that decision may be assisted by the following 

consideration. 
The Cronian cycle of Pelops and the Olympian one of 

Hercules having been the same in themselves, and each of 

them a Julian cycle, the Cronian and the Olympian era, to 

all intents and purposes, was a Julian era of its kind. And 
as it was derived at first from the equable solar year, and 

ever after referrible to the decursus of that year, one of its 

most important elements was the period of 120 years, in 

which the recession of the equable on the Julian year, as a 

but the institution of the Mensis Cronius, and its relation to the Cronian 

or Olympic feriz, is decisive that they must have been originally intended 

to last six days. The idea that the games were ever restricted to the foot- 

race is easily accounted for by the fact that the foot-race was always the 

first of the contests 6, and that the Olympiads were registered in the name 

of the conquerors in the foot-race or stade only. 

ΒΕ ii. 405: Resp. 246. 7. cf. pues De Olympiadibus, apud Meursium, 136. 
Vile 32: 17,2: 
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general rule, amounted to one equable month. The Cronian 
zera bore date on the first epagomene, Aira Cyc. 2742 ex., 
the Olympian, on the first of Thoth, Ara Cyc. 2767—but 
both on the summer-solstitial date of the sphere of Mazza- 
roth, June 25: and we have already adverted to the proba- 

bility that, when Hercules attached the epoch of his era to 
this Julian term, he expected the first of his Thoth to revolve 

perpetually round this Julian term, in the great Cyclico- 

Julian period of 1460 Julian, 146] equable years, commonly 
called the Sothiacal. If so, in the period of 120 years, of 
both kinds of time, both Julian and equable alike. 

The decursus then of the Olympian era being reckoned in 
periods of this kind, from June 25, B.C. 1240; the fourth 

such period would be found to be bearing date in the 361st 

year of the era, June 25, B.C. 880: and that comes so near 
to any of the dates of the Olympiad of Iphitus, produced 
supra, B.C. 828, B.C. 876, B.C. 884, (especially the last 

two,) that this coincidence alone is competent to designate 

this very year, B. C. 880, (the mean between the other two,) 

as the actual date of that Olympiad, purposely attached to 
the ingress of the fourth period of 120 years, in the decursus 

of the first Sothiacal period of the era. 
It might have been due to a fortuitous concurrence of cir- 

cumstances, (if any thing of that kind can be considered 

fortuitous,) that the time of Iphitus and Lycurgus coincided 
critically with the end of the third, and the beginning of the 
fourth, of these periods, reckoned from the date of the 

Olympic institution of Hercules. But granting the possi- 
bility of such a coincidence per se, and its actual fact in the 

present instance, we may justly argue from it that it would 
probably have its effect, in suggesting the idea of the in- 
stauration or reinstitution of the games, just at the same 
period in the decursus of their proper era. And as it may 
very probably be assumed that Iphitus in particular at this 
time could not have been less than 40 or 50 years of age ; 
on that principle, he could not have been born later than 

B.C. 920 or 930—between which latter date and that of 

the birth of Hercules, B.C. 1260, the interval would be 330 

years: and as the number of generations between Hercules 

and Iphitus is generally assumed by the ancients at ten, this 
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interval, spread over ten generations, would give an average 

of 33 years to each; which, in itself could not be considered 

impossible, and would agree with the calculation of the 

length of a generation, assumed as equivalent to one hun- 
dred years for three generations, and would shew that there 

must have been good grounds for the statement of the inter- 

val in question at ten generations. 

Section X.—On the first Historical Olympiad, B.C.776. 

It is agreed among chronologers, both ancient and mo- 
dern, that the first historical Olympiad was that of Corcebus ; 
i.e. the Olympiad marked with the name of Corcebus—at 
which the conqueror in the footrace or stade was Corcebus: 
Ἔξ οὗ yap τὸ συνεχὲς ταῖς μνήμαις ἐπὶ ταῖς ᾿Ολυμπιάσιν ἐστὶ, 
δρόμου μὲν ἄθλα ἐτέθη πρῶτον, καὶ ᾿Ηλεῖος Κόροιβος évixai— 

Καίτοι καὶ ὁ πρῶτος τῶν τὸν ᾿Ολυμπίασιν ἀγῶνα ἀναδησαμένων 

Κόροιβος 6 ᾿Ηλεῖος μάγειρος ἦνΒ. And this fact in his per- 

sonal history was recorded on his monument, erected on the 
borders of the Elean territory!: Εἰκὼν μὲν δὴ οὐκ ἔστιν ἐν τῇ 
᾿Ολυμπίᾳ τοῦ Κοροίβου τάφος δὲ ἐπὶ τοῖς πέρασι τῆς ᾿Ηλείας---Τῇ 

δὲ Ἡραίᾳ ὅροι πρὸς τὴν ᾿Ηλείαν λόγῳ μὲν τῶν ᾿Αρκάδων ἐστὶν ὁ 

᾿Ἐρύμανθος: ᾿Ηλεῖοι δὲ τὸν Κοροίβον τάφον φασὶ τὴν χώραν 

σφίσιν ὁρίζειν. ἡνίκα δὲ τὸν ἀγῶνα τὸν ᾿Ολυμπικὸν ἐκλείποντα ἐπὶ 

χρόνον πολὺν ἀνεσώσατο Ἴφιτος, καὶ αὖθις ἐξ ἀρχῆς ᾿Ολύμπια 

ἤγαγον, τότε δρόμου σφισὶν ἄθλα ἐτέθη μόνον, καὶ ὁ Κόροιβος 

ἐνίκησε" καὶ ἔστιν ἐπίγραμμα ἐπὶ τῷ μνήματι ὡς ᾿Ολυμπίασιν ὁ 

Κόροιβος ἐνίκησε τα, καὶ ἀνθρώπων πρῶτος, καὶ ὅτι τῆς ᾿Ηλείας ἐπὶ 

τῷ πέρατι ὁ τάφος αὐτοῦ πεποίηται Ὁ *, 

From this time forward there was ἃ regular list (ἀναγραφὴ, 

or avaypadat) of Olympic years, signed in like manner with 
the name of the victor in the stade in each, which Pausanias 

himself had inspected, and found to be complete, except in 

* This Corcebus must not be confounded with Coreebus, first of Argos, 

afterwards of Megara, and buried in the Agora there; a much older per- 

son, a contemporary of Crotopus, the sixth king of Argos from Phoroneus : 

ef. Pausanias, 1. xlili. 7: 11. xvi. 1. 

i Pausanias, ν. Viii. 3. ii, 281, 282: Jerome, in Chronico, ad 
k Atheneeus, ix. 28. ann. 1240: Anecdota Grec. Parisien- 
1 Pausanias, v. viii. 3. sia, 11. 141. 20—142. 1. 
m Cf. Eusebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. n Pausanias, viii. xXxvi. 3. 



570 Cronia or Olympia of Hellenic Antiquity. piss. ΧΙ. 

some few instances, and for special reasons, which he men- 
tions®. This register was no doubt kept (and at Elis) by 
the ‘EAAavodixa, who were officially the curators and umpires 
of the games: but the person who made it public (whether 
with or without their consent, and most probably without) 
was Hippias the sophist, (himself of Elis also,) the contem- 

porary of Socrates, and one of the characters in the Dia- 

logues of Plato: Tots μὲν οὖν χρόνους ἐξακριβῶσαι χαλεπόν 

ἐστι, καὶ μάλιστα τοὺς ἐκ τῶν ᾿Ολυμπιονικῶν ἀναγομένους" ὧν τὴν 

ἀναγραφὴν ὀψέ φασιν “Ἱππίαν ἐκδοῦναι τὸν ᾿Ηλεῖον, ἀπ᾽ οὐδενὸς 
ὁρμώμενον ἀναγκαίου πρὸς πίστιν. It is difficult to see what 

Plutarch intended by this observation: or what foundation 
would be necessary in such a case as this, except the list 
which the Hellanodike themselves had kept from the first of 

these Olympiads downwards. If this list of Hippias was a 

faithful copy of theirs, it would want no other voucher for 

its authenticity but that, whether published with or without 
the consent of those whose duty it was, and had been, to 
keep such a list. The Fasti were published at Rome by 

Cn. Flavius, much about the same time as this Olympian 

Register by Hippias; the former too without the consent of 
the pontiffs—and yet their accuracy was never called in 

question on that account. 
Be this however as it may; it is certain that ᾿Αναγραφαὶ, 

professing to be a list of the entire series of Olympic victo- 

ries in the stade—and of the Olympiads in which, and of the 
persons Jy whom, they were obtained—are still extantP, as 

low down as the 247th Olympiad, A. D. 209, in the reign of 

Severus, and as the 249th, A. D. 217, in that of Antoninus 

Caracalla; and in Dexippus’ history (now lost) as low down 
as the 262nd, A. D. 2694, marked with the name of Diony- 
sius of Alexandria‘: after which it is superfluous to mention 

the lost work of Phlegon of Tralles, De Olympiadibus, in 16 

books, brought down to Olymp 229, A. D. 137, the last year 

of Adrian, his patron 5. 

n yi. xxii. 1. (Phocica. ) q Anecdota Greca Paris. ii. 153.25. 
ο Plutarch, Numa, i. r Cf. Anthologia, iv. 240. ᾿Αδέσποτα, 
p Anecdota Grieca Paris. ii. 141. 30 DLXXxiv. 

—153. 10: Eusebius, Chron. Arm. s Cf. Photius, Biblioth. Codex 97, 
Lat. i. 277-313: Thes. Temp. Jerome _ p. 83. 1.23: Steph. Byz. ᾽Ολυμτπίειον : 
in Chronico: cf.Syncellus, 371. 14-17: Suidas, Φλέγων. 
Chronicon Paschale, 193. 8-20. 
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From any one of these Olympiads, and its corresponding 
date in the A®ra Vulgaris, it would be easy to deduce the 
date of the first, B.C. 776: but this is so well known, and 

so generally agreed upon at present, that it may suffice to 

produce only the two following proofs of it. 

i. Quippe certamen Olympicum, quod Hercules in hono- 
rem atavi materni Pelopis ediderat, intermissum Iphitus 
Eleus instauravit, post excidium Trojz anno quadringente- 

simo octavo. ergo ab Iphito numeratur Olympias primat: 
and directly after *, the consular year of C. Pompeius Gallus 
and Q. Verannius, U.C. 801 Cap.v, U.C. 802 Varr. (in either 
case, A. 1). 49,) is reckoned the first year of Olympiad ccvii. 

This gives the first Olympiad 206 x4, or 824—48 years, 
i.e. B.C. 776. The same conclusion follows from its date 

in the era of Troy, according to Solinus alsoy, B.C. 1184— 

408 =B. C. 776. 
ii. Secundum quam rationem (Varronianam sci/.), nisi fal- 

lor, ic annus, cujus velut index et titulus quidam est Ulpi 

et Pontiani consulatus, (U.C. 991 of Varr. A. D. 238,) ab 

Olympiade prima millesimus est et quartusdecimus, ex die- 
bus dumtaxat eestivis quibus agon Olympicus celebratur ¥. 
The 1014th year of the Olympic era, reckoned from June 25, 

being A. Ὁ. 238, A. M. 4242; the first, reckoned from June 

25, must have been A. M. 3229, B.C.776: and the former, 

reduced to its place in the Olympic era, would be Olymp. 

cecliv. 2, as Censorinus himself? says it was: for 253 x 4+] 

The Olympic era being treated as a cycle of four years 
from the same epoch June 25 perpetually; it is manifest 
that if it is supposed to have borne date June 25, B.C. 1264, 
Olympiad 1.1, the Olympiad of Hercules, June 25, B.C.1240, 

must have corresponded to Olymp. vii. 1: that of Iphitus, 
June 25, B.C. 880, to Olymp. xevii. 1: that of Corcebus, 

June 25, B.C. 776, to Olymp. cxxiii. 1. And any of the 
three former would have served as the epoch of an uniform 

reckoning of this kind, as much as the Olympiad of Corcebus, 

And yet the application even of this latter, for chronological 

t Solinus, Polyhistor, i. 28. y Censorinus, De Die Natali, xxi. 
Y Cf. our Origines Kalendarie Ita- z Cap. xviii. 

licee, i. 40. 45 7. 
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and historical purposes, was comparatively of recent date— 

at least if it originated with Timzeus, B.C. 318—B.C. 264a, 

We shall take our leave of this subject with one more 

observation. A statement is on record, which professes to 
have been derived from Phlegon, De Olympiis, relating to 
the early history and administration of the games, apparently 

from the last of the epochs which we have just been consi- 

dering, that of the Olympiad of Corcebus: ᾿Εστεφανώθη δὲ 
οὐδεὶς ἐπὶ πέντε ᾿Ολυμπιάδας" τῇ δὲ ἕκτη ἔδοξεν αὐτοῖς μαντεύσα- 

σθαι εἰ στέμματα περιθῶσι τοῖς νικῶσι. καὶ πέμπουσι τὸν βασιλέα 

Ἴφιτον εἰς θεόν. ὃ δὲ θεὸς ἔφη τόδε. 

Ἴφιτε μήλειον καρπὸν μὴ θῆς ἐπὶ νίκῃ, 

ἀλλὰ τὸν ἄγριον ἀμφιτίθει καρπώδη ἔλαιον, 

ὃς viv ἀμφέχεται λεπτοῖσιν ὑφάσμασ᾽ ἀράχνης. 

παραγενόμενος οὖν εἰς τὴν ᾿Ολυμπίαν, (supple ex Phlegonte, 

πολλῶν ἐν τῷ τέμενει κοτίνων ὄντων,) εὑρὼν ἕνα περιεχόμενον 

ἀραχνίοις, περιῳκοδόμησεν αὐτὸν, καὶ τοῖς νικῶσιν ἐκ τούτου ἐδόθη 

ὁ στέφανος" πρῶτος δ᾽ ἐστεφανώθη Δαϊκλῆς Μεσσήνιος, ὃς τῇ 

ἑβδόμῃ ᾿Ολυμπιάδι στάδιον ἐνίκα Ἔ. 

The Scholiast on Plato must have been aware of some 
such tradition as this, as may be inferred from the following 

passage of his scholia® ; Μετὰ Πῖσον yap καὶ Πέλοπα καὶ “Hpa- 

κλέα, τοὺς πρώτους διαθεμένους αὐτοὺς, ἠμελήθησαν ἐπὶ ὀκτὼ Kal 

εἴκοσιν ᾿Ολυμπιάδας. Ἴφιτος δὲ καὶ Λυκοῦργος οἱ Ἡρακλεῖδαι, 

καὶ Κλεοσθένης ὁ Κλεονίκου, ἐπιγενόμενοι καὶ εἰς ὁμόνοιαν τοὺς 

Πελοποννησίους παρακαλοῦντες, πέμπουσι περὶ τοῦ ἀγῶνος ἐρω- 

τῶντες εἰς Δελφούς. καὶ ὁ ̓ Απόλλων χρᾷ τοῦτον ἀνανεοῦν, καὶ τοῖς 

νικῶσιν ἄθλον διδόναι κοτίνον, ὅ ἐστιν ἐξ ἀγριελαίας, στέφανον. ot 

δὲ τοῖς ᾿Ηλείοις ἐπιτρέπουσι διαθεῖναι τὸν ἀγῶνα, οὗτοι δὲ τοῖς 
Πισάταις. ἄγεται δὲ διὰ πέντε ἐτῶν, μέσων τεσσάρων συντελου- 

μένων. 

* Cf. Phlegon, De Olympiadibus, ad fin. (144—147) where the original 

of this passage occurs. 

a Cf. our Origines Kalendarie Ita- 
lice, i. 16. It may indeed be in- 
ferred from Africanus, apud Eusebium, 
Preepar. Evang. x. 10. p. 508, 509, 
that some of the oldest historians, 
Acusilaus and Hellanicus, had recog- 
nised the Olympic Institution as an 
historical epoch; but it does not ap- 
pear that even they had made use of 

the succession of Olympic cycles, as a 
chronological and historical period of 
four years, in the way in which Timzus 
is said to have done, and Diodorus 
may still be seen to have done, and to 
a certain extent Polybius. 

b Excerpta Vaticana of Maius, ix. i. 
De Olympiis, i. 48. 

© ji, 405. Respubl. 246. 7. 
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Both these passages refer to the same occasion in general, 

yet differ too much in particulars for one to have been taken 
from the other; and the inference which may be drawn from 
them laid together is, that this particular incident in the ad- 

ministration of the games, whereby they became an ἀγὼν 

στεφανίτης, and their proper prize, in that capacity, a chaplet 
of wild olive leaves, must have happened in the time of Iphi- 
tus, the restorer of the games, and at the epoch of the 
seventh Olympiad, reckoned from that of the restoration. 
It is no insuperable objection that Phlegon characterizes this 

epoch with the name of the victor in the viith Olympiad, from 

the epoch of that of Corcebus, Daicles or Diocles of Messene. 

who actually appears as victor in the stade, Ol. vii. 1. B.C. 

752. The much more important character and criterion of 

that Olympiad, (that it was the epoch of the first institution 

of the olive crown,) and in the history of this Diocles, (that 

he was the first who received it,) appears in none of the ex- 

tant lists, and yet could not fail to have been specified, if 
really true of Olymp. vi. 1. B.C. 752. The Olympic cycle 
went on exactly in the same way from B.C. 880, Olymp. 1. 

1. of Iphitus, as from B.C. 776, Olymp. i. 1. of Corcebus : 
and there was a vith Olympiad reckoned from the former, 
as much as from the latter, and these were very liable a priorz 

to be confounded. It is clear, from Phlegon’s account of 

this incident, that it happened in the time of an Iphitus, a 

king of Elis so called, whom he himself evidently supposed to 
have been the restorer of the games; and if so, he could not 

have been living Olymp. vi. 1. B.C. 752, 128 years after 

B.C. 880, but he might have been so B. C. 856, Olymp. vii. 
1. of his own succession of Olympiads, when, though born 

B. C. 930, he would not be more than 74 years of age. It is 
very conceivable also that the first six Olympiads of Iphitus 
might have been an ἀγὼν ἀργυρίτης, as all the oldest of these 

games appear to have been originally; but utterly incon- 

ceivable that the first six of those of Corcebus could have 
been so, if the olive crown was won by Coreebus himself at 
the first Olympiad, B.C. 776. This must be decisive that 
the games were an ἀγὼν στεφανίτης at that very time; as they 

would be, if they became so B.C. 856, Olymp. vii. 1. of 
Iphitus. 
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In the constant decursus of equable annual and nocti- 

diurnal time, along with Julian, the period of 120 years 
being of so much importance, its aliquot parts were import- 
ant too; and especially the fifth part of such a period, the 
smaller period of 24 Julian or 24 equable years, which mea- 
sured the recession of equable on Julian time through the 

fifth part of the equable month. The first 24 years of this 
kind came to an end Olymp. vii. 1. B.C. 856; and that coin- 

cidence might have something to do in fixing the time made 
choice of for a change like this, in the nature of the Olympic 

prize and in the character of the games. Be this as it may, 
if the olive crown was first instituted either B.C. 856 or 
B. C. 752, it could not have existed from the first; and there- 

fore the tradition, of which we are made aware by the odes 
of Pindar, that Hercules planted the olive round about his 
Olympia, in order to provide the materials for that crown, 

from the first, must have been an invention of later times. 

It is another obvious inference too, from this account of the 

institution of the crown in question, and the circumstances 

under which it took place, (if it can be depended upon,) that 

from the time of the institution of the games by Iphitus, 
the Kleans, as was naturally to be expected, had the care and 

administration of them. 

CHAPTER®ITII. 

On the Lunar Calendar of Elis. 

Section 1.—On the identity of the first Type of the Lunar 

Correction at Klis with the Aitic Correction of Solon. 

That the Olympic games, after a certain time, must have 

been regulated by a Lunar Calendar, and this Lunar Calen- 

dar, some form of the Octaéteric Correction or other, might 

always have been inferred from the testimony of the Scholia 
on Pindar!: Γίνεται δὲ 6 ἀγὼν ποτὲ μὲν διὰ τεσσαράκοντα 
J / “ X\ ἊΝ Ἂς / bs Ls 

ἐννέα μηνῶν, ποτὲ δὲ διὰ πεντήκοντα. For from this testimony 

1 Olymp. iii. 35. vide supra, page 497. 
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it appears there were in every two Olympic cycles 49 + 50, or 
99, lunar months, which is the number contained in one 

octaéteric cycle. 
And not only so, but from the language of this old com- 

mentator, which seems to have been purposely studious of 
precision, it might be inferred likewise that the proper inter- 

calary years of this Olympic octaéteris must have been the 
third, the fifth, and the eighth, just as they were in the 
octaéteric cycle of the Greeks in general; for on that suppo- 

sition only could it have happened that the first of two given 

Olympic cycles would contain 49 months, and the next 50 ; 

the former the sum of the months in the first four years of 
the old Hellenic octaéteris, the latter in the last four. 

It might also be collected from this testimony that the 

proper Olympic years in such a cycle, must have been the 
middle of the first and the middle of the fifth; that the 

Olympic games being regularly celebrated in such a cycle 

twice, but once after an interval of 49 months, and again after 

one of 50, they must have been celebrated in the former case 

in the middle of the fifth year of their proper octaéteric cycle, 

and in the latter in that of the first. 

Now these are criteria of the Olympic octaéteris which 
serve to identify it with the first Lunar Correction of the 
Primitive Solar Calendar, among the Greeks, the octaéteric 

Correction of Solon, B.C. 592. It was peculiar to that to 

have been made public in the last year of Olymp. xlvi. or the 
first of Olymp. xlvii. The regular Olympic years consequently 

in that type of the Hellenic octaéteris were necessarily the 

first and the fifth, and the middle of each respectively ; ex- 

actly as those of the proper Olympic octaéteris appear to have 

been: from which it may justly be inferred, in our opinion, 
that this octaéteric correction of Solon and the proper 

Olympic octaéteris were the same*. 
We may therefore conclude with every presumption of 

* There were two types of the octaéteris, later than this, which the Eleans 

might have adopted if they had pleased, the second, B.C. 567, and the 
third, B.C. 542. But in the former the proper Olympic years must have 

been the fourth and the eighth, in the latter the third and the seventh. In 

no type but the first, could the proper Olympic years have been what they 

appear to have been, the first and the fifth, or the fifth and the first. 
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certainty, that the lunar Olympic calendar and the lunar 
calendar of the Athenians, from the time of Solon downwards, 

were the same; and if the Olympic calendar, in all probability 
the civil calendar of the Eleans too. The next question is 
that of the date of the adoption of this Olympic calendar, 
and whether so early as B. C. 592, or some later date. 

Secrion II.—On the date of the adoption of the Lunar Calen- 

dar for the regulation of the Olympic Games. 

The octaéteric correction of Solon having come into use at 

Athens, and no doubt become known to the rest of the 

Greeks, Gamelion 1, cycle i. 1. January 19, B.C. 592, six 

months before the stated date of Olymp. xlvii. June 25, the 
same year, it was a possible case that it might have been 

adopted in time to be applied to the celebration of these 

very games ; but whether that was actually done or not, is a 
question of fact, which cannot be decided by probable reasons. 
And in the absence of positive testimony, without stopping to 

insist on any other objection to the supposition that it was 
done, we may be satisfied to mention the following. 

The stated and regular dates of the Olympic feriz, Olymp. 
xlvi. 1, would be June 25-30; and June 25-80, B. C. 592, 

coinciding with Skirrhophorion 11-16, Cycle i. 1, of the 
correction of Solon—it is evident that, whether any such 

coincidence was intended at the time or not, Olymp. xlvii, 
celebrated according to rule, June 25-30, B.C. 592, must 

have been celebrated Skirrhophorion 11-16, Cycle 1.1, of the 
Octaéteric correction of Solon. Now, if this coincidence was 

both contemplated and intended at the time, the Olympic 

ferize, determined in this first instance to Skirrhophorion 11- 
16, must have continued attached to them ever after; i.e. 

the stated Olympic mouth from this time forward must have 
been Skirrhophorion in the Attic, and the corresponding 
month in the Elean, calendar, (in other words, the sixth in the 

Olympic Octaéteris,) and the stated Olympic feriz, the six lu- 
nar terms in that month, from the 11th to the 16th. But we 

know from testimony, that the stated Olympic month in this 
Octaéteris was the seventh, the month which corresponded 

to the Attic Hecatombwon; and the stated Olympic feriz 
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were the six lunar terms, from the llth to the 16th of that 

month. 

We must conclude therefore that even though the Octaé- 

teric correction might have been adopted by the Eleans, for 

any other use and purpose, B. C. 592 itself, it could not have 

been applied at that time to the regulation of the Olympic 

games, nor consequently earlier than the next Olympiad, 

Olymp. xlvii.1, Cycle i.5, B.C. 588. At this time the six 
lunar terms (the 11th to the 16th of the lunar month), which 

in the first year of the cycle, B. C. 592, Olymp. xlvii.1, cor- 

responded to the Mensis Cronius, June 25-30, supposed to 

be those of the sixth month of the cycle, would be found 

falling June 10-15; supposed to be those of the seventh, 

would be found falling July 10-15: and the Eleans would 

have to decide which of these should be assumed, as the 

stated Olympic ferize in the Olympic Octaéteric cycle, both 
then, and ever after. Neither of these, it is evident, were 

coinciding at this time with the six solar terms of the old 

Mensis Cronius, June 25-30; but the former it is observable 

were falling fifteen days before the first of these terms, 
June 25, and the latter fifteen days after it. Now, to have 
assumed the former as the Olympic ferize would have offended 
against the analogy of the old rule, according to which these 
ferie could not possibly anticipate on June 25, the summer 
solstitial date in the sphere of Mazzaroth; but to assume the 
latter, might appear to be agreeable to it, because, even by 
the old rule, though the first of the Olympic feriz could 
never anticipate on June 25, the last always fell five days 
later. 

Under these circumstances, it is easy to see that the sixth 
month in the Olympic Octaéteris, the month which corre- 
sponded to the Attic Skirrhophorion, Cycle i. 5, Olymp. 
xlvil. 1, could not be assumed as the proper Olympic month, 
nor the six lunar terms of this month, the 11th to the 16th, 
as the proper Olympic ferize; and therefore that the seventh 
month, which corresponded to the Attic Hecatombzeon, and 
the six lunar terms of this month, Hecatombzon 11-16, 
must be assumed in their stead. And this having been done 
in this first instance, everything else would follow as matter 
of course. The seventh month, in the proper Olympic Octaé- 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. Pp 
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teris, would become the proper Olympic month; and the six 
lunar terms in that month, from the 11th to the 16th, would 

be the proper Olympic feriz in the proper years of the cycle 
ever after. And the Julian dates of these lunar terms, in 

the first year of the cycle, being July 25-30, and in the 
fifth, being July 10-15, if these lunar terms continued at- 

tached to the same solar terms in the same years of the 

cycle, these Julian dates of the Olympic feriz in the first 
year of the cycle would never be anything but July 25-30, nor 
in the fifth, anything but July 10-15. But if they did not 
continue attached to the same solar terms in the same years 
of the cycle perpetually (i.e. if they followed the moon), their 
Julian dates would be liable to rise also, and could rot con- 

tinue the same for more than one cycle at the utmost. The 

question therefore which we have next to consider is this: 

whether the Olympic feriz, having been once attached to the 

six lunar terms from the 11th to the 16th of the proper 
Olympic month, (the seventh month im the proper Olympic 
calendar,) followed the moon? and so rose with successive 

cycles on the six solar terms to which they were at first 

attached. 

SECTION Ti ὩΣ the liability of the Olympic Feri in their 

proper Lunar Calendar to follow the Moon. 

The tendency of the lunar dates in the Octaéteric cycle to 
advance upon the solar, from the beginning to the end of the 

Octaéteric Period, has often been alluded to; and not to re- 

peat what we have frequently observed, that if this property 

of the cycle was so well known to the ancient Greeks from 
the time of Solon downwards, it is not likely it would be 

disregarded by the Eleans in adjusting the details and ad- 

ministration of their proper Olympic calendar, but to treat 
this question, Whether the proper Olympic feriz in the pro- 

per Olympic month, from the time of the adoption of the 

proper Olympic Octaéteris at Elis, were fixed or moveable in 

terms of the calendar, as a simple question of fact, which 
must be decided by testimony—we may begin with appealing 
to a very important passage in the Scholia Vetera on Pindar, 
which, though grievously corrupted in the state in which it 

has come down to us, is nevertheless sufficiently intelligible 
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to throw much light on this point. We shall produce it ex- 

actly as it is given in Mr. Boeckh’s edition of Pindar ®. 

[Περὶ τοῦ χρόνου καθ᾽ ὃν ἄγεται τὰ Ὀλύμπια καθ᾽ ἑκάστην 

᾿Ολυμπιάδα ... ὁ τὰ περὶ ... συντάξας φησὶν οὕτω. Πρῶτον μὲν 

οὖν παντὸς [Περίοδον συνέθηκεν ἐν τῇ ἡμέρᾳ ἄρχειν νουμηνίας 

μηνὸς ὃς Διόσθυος ἐν Ἤλιδι ὀνομάζεται, περὶ ὃν τροπαὶ ἡλίου 

γίνονται χειμεριναί. καὶ πρῶτα ᾿Ολύμπια ἄγεται η΄ μηνί. ἑνὸς δὲ 

ὄντος (SC. τοῦ ἀγῶνος) διαφερόντων (lege διαφέρει) τῇ ὥρᾳ, τὰ μὲν 

ἀρχόμενα τῆς ὀπώρας, τὰ δὲ ὑπ᾽ αὐτὸν τὸν ἄρκτουρον. ὅτι δὲ ἄγεται 

ὁ ἀγὼν καὶ ὁ Πίνδαρος μαρτυρεῖ Ἔ. 

There can be no question that the Olympic cycle here de- 

scribed must have been regulated not by the Metonic, but 
the Octaéteric correction. Thus much is clear from this 

testimony even as it stands: i. That the epoch of this Olym- 
pic calendar was attached to the month which coincided with 

the winter solstice. Now, in the Attic calendar, this was 

Posideon; and if the Olympic calendar was originally the 
same as the Attic, this month in that must have been abso- 

lutely the same with Posideon in the Attic. ii. That, as 

reckoned from this month which coincided with the solstice, 

the Olympic month was the eighth; on which principle, 

Posideon being assumed as the solstitial month, the Olympic 

month must have been Hecatombeon. ui. That the proper 

date of the Olympia as celebrated in ¢his month, relatively to 
the natural year, was the beginning of the ὀπώρα-- ἴον that 
must be the meaning of this part of the original, ἀρχόμενα 

τῆς dmdépas—especially, when corrected, as it evidently re- 

quires to be, by ἀρχομένης τῆς ὀπώρας. Now the beginning 

of the ὀπώρα in the solar Parapegmata of the Greeks was the 

* Mr. B.’s note on the above is as follows: “ Ubi lacunas notavi est 

κῶμ aut κῶμος ὁ τὰ περικλείων. deinde συγκατάξας pro συντάξας, et νουμη- 

νίαν. mox θωσυθίας haud veritus sum mutare in Διόςθυος, qui mensis 

notus ex Dorico monumento apud Gruterum p. ccxvii. et Maffei. Mus. 

Veron. p. xv.” 

In our opinion the source of this scholium was ᾿Αριστόδημος, an author 

sometimes quoted as ὁ ra περὶ ᾿Ηλείων γράψας or συντάξας : and it must 
have been taken from that part of his account which related to the proper 

rule of the games in the Olympian calendar, or to the construction of the 

Olympian calendar itself. 

n Scholia, ad Olymp. iil. 33. 

Pp2 
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heliacal rising of Sirius; which Meton® dated Karkinon 25, 
July 21, Euctemon and Eudoxus, Karkinon 27, July 23, 

Callippus, Karkinon 30, July 26, and Euctemon again, Le- 
onton 1, July 28: and any one of these (and especially the 
last two) would agree in a remarkable manner to the original 

dates of the Olympic feriz in the first year of the Octaéteris 
of Solon, July 25-30; so much so, that in describing their 

relation to the natural year, this ancient author, whosoever 

he was, might have been describing our Olympic calendar, 

and not that of the EHleans. 
iv. What is still more observable, it appears from the same 

testimony that the Olympia had a double relation to the na- 
tural year, Ta μὲν ἀρχομένης τῆς ὀπώρας, Ta δὲ ὑπ᾽ αὐτὸν τὸν 

ἄρκτουρον. This latter means the heliacal rising of Arcturus ; 

and the heliacal rising of Arcturus, in the Greek Parapeg- 

mata, was the beginning of the φθινόπωρον, as that of Sirius 

was of the ὀπώρα: and what is here asserted of the Olympic 

rule is that, while the Olympia could not fall earlier than the 

beginning of the ὀπώρα, they might fall as late as the begin- 

ning of the φθινόπωρον. There were two dates of the heliacal 
rising of Arcturus in the solar calendar of Meton, September 

6 and September 16; and between the first of these, and the 

last of the Olympic ferize, in the first year of the Olympic 

octaéteris, July 30, there could not be less than 38 days’ 

interval. 
On this principle, the earliest and the latest dates of the 

Olympic feriz must have been liable to differ asunder by more, 

or at least by not less, than one lunar month. There can be but 
one mode of explaining a seeming anomaly like that; viz. by 
supposing that, though attached at first to the beginning of 

the ὀπώρα, they were liable to advance to the beginning of 

the φθινόπωρον ; and therefore must have followed the moon. 

It is observable however, that even this liability to advance 

from the ὀπώρα to the φθινόπωρον is expressed by ὑπ᾽ αὐτὸν 

τὸν ἄρκτουρον ; which does not necessarily imply that they 

might get within the actual limits of the φθινόπωρον, as de- 

fined by the heliacal rising of Arcturus, only that they were 

liable to approach to them. The Olympic calendar which we 

ourselves have constructed, in conformity to the proper rule 

o Apud Geminum ; see Uranologium, 64. 
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of the Olympic feriz, as liable to be affected by the Lunar 
Precession, explains this at onceP; for we have only to turn 
to it to see that B.C. 592, Period i. 1, Cycle i. 1, Olymp. xlvii. 

1, these ferize were falling July 25-30; and B.C. 432, Period 
n. 1, Cycle i. 1, Olymp. Ixxxvii. 1, had they not been previ- 
ously corrected, and brought back to their original solar 

dates, according to the rule by which they had been regu- 

lated until then they would have fallen August 24-29, or 
August 25-80, only a few days short of the earlier of the 

two dates of the rising of Arcturus in the sidereal calendar 
of Meton, Sept. 6. 

There can consequently be no doubt that the Olympic 
rule, which this author intended to describe, must have 

been cyclical; the only one which could have place in an 

octaéteric calendar, in which the true lunar characters of 

particular observances were constantly taken into account, 
and therefore of necessity followed the moon. And this is 

confirmed by the matter of fact, in the case of Olymp. ἰχχν. 1, 

which coincided with the year of the invasion of Greece by 

Xerxes, B.C. 480; the date of which we determined from 

circumstantial evidenced to August 15-20, exactly as our 

Olympic calendar P shews it—21 days in advance of the same 
lunar terms in the same year of the cycle, B. C. 592, July 
25-30, but still only the exact amount of the Lunar Pre- 
cession in 112 years', from Period i. 1, Cycle 1.1, B. Ὁ. 592, 

to Period 1. 113, Cycle xv. 1, B.C. 480. 

With regard then to the question, whether the solar dates 
of the Olympic ferize, as determined and laid down at first in 

the proper Olympic calendar, were fixed or moveable, the 
testimony of this author, confirmed by the evidence of the 

fact itself, in so memorable and well-attested an instance as 

that of Olymp. Ixxv, B.C. 480, can leave no doubt that they 

were liable to advance on the epochs to which they were ori- 

ginally attached ; they were liable to be affected by the Pre- 

cession peculiar to the octaéteric cycle, and therefore must 

have followed the moon, through their proper octaéteric 
period. 

In other respects, the octaéteris described by this author 

P Vol. vi. Appendix, Table ii. qVol 11374. 
r Vol. i. page 42. 
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could not have differed from that of Solon, except in being 

so contrived as to bear date on the first of the second Posi- 
deon, instead of the first of Gamelion. And the second 

Posideon being necessarily a full month, the first month in 

this calendar must have been a full one too, and its months 

must have alternated 30 and 29, instead of 29 and 80. But 

such distinctions were merely accidental; and it would be 
easy to delineate this Olympic octaéteris, by merely taking 

the last month of the Attic, whether the first or the second 

Posideon, and proposing it as the first of the Olympic, under 
the name of Diosthyus. 

Scheme of the Olympic Octaéteris, according to the author quoted in the 

Scholia on Pindar. 

B. Ὁ. Attic. Days. _ Olympic. Days. Month. 

593—592 ἘΨΗΙ Poseidon B 30 i Diosthyus 30 Dec. 20 

592—591 1 A n == —~ ὦ 

59I—590 [1 —— A ἘΠῚ -— Nov. 28 

590-*589 = *iii —— B iv τος Πεο. 17 

589—588 ἷν — A iy a — 5 

588—587 ἕν — B vi ---- — 24 

5ϑη--τρδό νὶ — A vil a — 13 

586-*585 νἱὶ — A *vili ---- — 2 

The eighth month, reckoned from Diosthyus, in one of 

these schemes, and from Posideon in the other, in every year 
of the cycle would be just the same; and the Julian date of 
the 11th of that month, the first of the Olympic ferize, would 

be the same too. But with respect to this eleventh, the pe- 

culiar language of the author in question, Περίοδον συνέθηκεν 
ἐν τῇ ἡμέρᾳ ἄρχειν νουμηνίας «,t.A.—if it can be depended on 

as it stands—may lead us to suspect that in his apprehension 
the day of the new moon, and the first of the month, in any 
of these instances, might not be the same; and therefore it 

was that be designated the epoch of the reckoning of the 

months, in the calendar which he was describing, not by the 
νουμηνία absolutely, which would have denoted the first of 

the month, but the ἡμέρα νουμηνίας, the day of a new moon. 

which could denote only the first of the moon. We may 

presume then that he had in view a cycle of lunations,jwhich 

was always attached to the first of the moon, but not neces- 
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sarily to the first of the month; and that would be a proper 

description of an octaéteric cycle, in which an assumed epochal 

term followed the moon, and therefore was liable to change 

its place relatively to the sun. In other words, the Olympic 

calendar of this author bore date on the new moon of 

Diosthyus or Posideon, and his eighth month on the new 
moon of Apollonius or Hecatombzeon: and his Olympic feriz 

on the eleventh of that moon, perpetually. 

Secrion 1V.—On the Olympiad of Cleisthenes, and the in- 

ference from it, respecting the dates of successive cycles of 

the Olympic Octaéteris. 

There is one question however, connected with the Olym- 

pic octaéteris and its proper rule of administration, about 
which a@ priori there is room for doubt, and on which no light 

is thrown by the preceding testimony. The Lunar Precession 
in this cycle amounted to a day and an half in one cycle, and 
to three days in two cycless; and consequently, a priori, 

there would seem to have been equally good reason to ad- 

vance the epoch two days at the end of the first cycle, and 
one at the end of the second, as, vice versa, one at the end 

of the first, and two at the end of the second. In the ad- 

ministration of the other octaéteric calendars of the Greeks, 

the rule adopted de facto appears to have been the latter ; 
but, in this Olympic one, we have seen reason to conclude it 
was the former. But this is far from being a certain point ; 

and the proof of it which we have to produce turns on so 

nice and critical a coincidence, that the reader may very pos- 

sibly not think it conclusive. We shall however lay it before 
him, and leave him to judge of it for himself. 

Herodotus tells ust that Cleisthenes, tyrant of Sikyon, 

having just won the victory in the chariot race at the Olympic 

games, took advantage of the occasion to proclaim to the as- 

sembled Greeks, that he was ready to bestow his daughter in 

marriage upon any of them, who, after a year’s trial of a cer- 

tain kind, should approve himself as the most deserving of 
her. Ὀλυμπίων ὧν ἐόντων, καὶ νικῶν ἐν αὐτοῖσι τεθρίππῳ ὁ 

Κλεισθένης, κήρυγμα ἐποιήσατο, ὅστις “Ελλήνων ἑωὐτὸν ἀξιοῖ 

S See Vol. i. page 35. t vi. 126. 
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Κλεισθένεος γαμβρὸν γενέσθαι, ἥκειν ἐς ἑξηκοστὴν ἡμέραν ἢ καὶ 

πρότερον ἐς Σικυῶνα' ὡς κυρώσοντος Κλεισθένεος τὸν γάμον ἐν 

ἐνιαυτῷ, ἀπὸ τῆς ἑξηκοστῆς ἀρξαμένου ἡμέρης. 

It is an obvious conjecture that this proclamation was 

made on the day of the Κρίσις, the sixth of the Olympic 

feriz ; and as the Greek calendar at this time everywhere, 

except among the Athenians, the Ionians, the Spartans, the 

Beeotians, and the Eleans themselves, was still the primitive 
solar one, it may also be conjectured that the last day of the 
games in this instance coincided with the first day of one of 
the months of the primitive solar calendar. 

The time of Cleisthenes, according to Mr. Clinton’, might 

go as far back as B.C. 595, and could not come down later 

than B.C. 548; but as Cleisthenes, the offspring of this mar- 
riage of Agariste, his daughter, to Megacles, the son of Alc- 
mzeon, was the same who took so leading a part at Athens, 

after the expulsion of the Pisistratidee, and made so many 
changes in the constitution there, we may presume that he 

could not have been either much more or much less than of 

the proper archontic age, (41 or 42,) about B.C. 510%, and 

therefore must have been born about B.C. 551, or 550. If 

then he was born the year after the marriage of Agariste and 

Megacles, they could not have been married later than B.C. 
551, and therefore the Olympiad before their marriage must 

have been Olympiad lvii. B.C. 552 Ἔ, 

* There is no chronological difficulty in Herodotus’ account of the 
Megacles who married the daughter of Cleisthenes, except what is implied 

by his placing him in the second generation after Croesus !, Alemzon his 

father having been a contemporary of Creesus?. The reign of Croesus 

came between B.C. 560 and 546; and this statement of Herodotus’ may 

be understood to mean that Megacles, the son of Alcmzon, any time in 

that reign, was arrived at man’s estate, as he could not fail to have been if 

he married Agariste, B. C. 551 °. 
Megacles had two sons by Agariste, Cleisthenes and Hippocrates ; and 

Agariste, who married Xanthippus, and was the mother of Pericles, was 

the daughter of Hippocrates+. Pericles died B. C. 429, at little less than 

v Fasti Hell. i. ad ann. 595. cf. pag. 369. also ii. 297, 208. x See supra, 
vol. iv. 157: v. 33. 112. cf. also Mr. Clinton’s F. Hell. 11. 343, 344 note p. 

Divina 6: Histor. v. and i. 573-582. Histor. xxi. 
2 27s oes 4 Herod. vi. 131. 
} Cf, Tzetzes, Chilias, i. 197. 204: 
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Now by our Olympic calendar Y, the Olympic ferize of this 

Olympiad, were August 2—7, and the last of them was 

August 7. And by the primitive calendar also, Alra Cyclica 
3455, when Thoth 1 was falling Jan. 9, B.C. 552, at midn. 

the primitive Pharmuthi was falling on August 7, at midn. ; 
and the day of the Κρίσις, and the first of the month in the 

primitive calendar, as we conjectured, this year were the 

same. he sixty days consequently would extend from the 

first of the primitive Pharmuthi to the first of the primitive 

Paiini. And the year of trial, which was to begin after the 

expiration of these two months, would begin on the first of 
the primitive Paiini, October 6, B.C. 552, and last to the 

first of the same month, October 6, B.C. 551. On this prin- 

ciple, the marriage of Agariste and Megacles would take 

place October 6, B. C. 551, and Cleisthenes, their son, might 

be born B.C. 550, and would be 42, B.C. 509, which is as 

probable a date as any which could be assigned to his reforms 
and changes at Athens, the beginning of which could not have 

been earlier than B. C. 510. But these coincidences after all 

depend on the rule of the administration of the Olympic 

octaéteric cycle, and whether it was the same with respect to 
the rise of the epochs as the Attic, or different from it. If 

it was the same, the Olympic feriz, Olymp. lvil. must have 

been Aug. 1—August 6, and the date of the Κρίσις must have 

been August 6, the 30th of the primitive Phamenoth, and 
not the first of the primitive Pharmuthi. 

Section V.—On the second Type of the Lunar Correction of 

Elis, or the Metonic Calendar of Elis, and its beginning. 

The statement of the Scholiast on Pindar? respecting the 

80 years of age®. Consequently he must have been born soon after B.C. 

509; and if Agariste his mother was then about 13 years old, she too must 

have been born about B.C. 524, at which time her father Hippocrates 

might have been 25 years old. 

These facts are consistent with the hypothesis that the Olympia of Cleis- 

thenes were Olympiad lvii. B.C. 552, and that Agariste and Megacles were 

married B. C. 551. 

y Vol. vi. Appendix, Table ii. 2 Supra, 574: 

5 See the Fasti of Mr. Clinton, ad Ann. 429. 
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number of months between any two repetitions of the Olympic 
games, sometimes 49, sometimes 50, would be as true of the 
cycle in the Metonic, as in the octaéteric, calendar; because 
the Metonie cycle itself was only the octaéteric repeated as 
often as the length of the cycle would admit, and the inter- 
calary rule of both, as far as they were commensurable one 
with the other, was the same. And as he proceeded to men- 
tion two months also, in one of which the games were cele- 
brated at one time, and in the other at another, Parthenius 
and Apollonius, it is probable that what he had in his eye, 
when he made the observation, was the Metonic eycle, in 
which this incidence of the stated date of the games in two 
different months was @ priori possible, but not in the octa- 
éteric. By the rule of the games in this latter cycle, the 
month Parthenius, as answering to Skirrhophorion, was 
altogether excluded; and they could fall out in no month 
but Apollonius, as the same with Hecatombzeon —at least in 
the true moon of no month bet that, though they wight 
nominally get into the moon of Metageitnion. 
Now as we have seen every reason to conclude that the 

octaéteric correction of the Athenians must have been adopted 
by the Eleans, and applied to the regulation of the Olympic 
games, from the first, so is there just the same reason to be- 
lieve that the Metonic correction was substituted at Elis even 
sooner than it was at Athens, and that the beginning of the 
year was changed there, when this was done, as it was at 
Athens. 

We infer this fact from the following testimony of Pausa- 
nias, speaking of the umpires or judges of the games, whose 
official title was that of the ‘EAAavodicat. These Hellanodikz 
had a building at Elis, expressly appropriated to them, called 
the ᾿Ἑλλανοδικαιὼν, where they resided all together. Kara 
ταύτην τὴν στοὰν, Says he*, ἰόντι és τὴν ἀγορὰν, ἔστιν ἐν ἀριστερᾷ 
παρὰ τὸ πέρας τῆς στοᾶς ὁ ἱΒλλανοδικαιών: ἀγυιὰ δὲ ἡ διείρ- 
γουσα ἀπὸ τῆς ἀγορᾶς ἐστὶν αὐτόν. ἐν τούτῳ τῷ “Ἑλλανοδικαιῶνι 
οἰκοῦσι δέκα ἐφεξῆς μῆνας οἱ αἱρεθέντες ᾿Ελλανοδικεῖν *, καὶ ὑπὸ 

* With respect to these Hellanodike, whose proper title appears to have 
been always expressed in the Doric form of ‘EXXavoSixat, the earliest refer- 

βὰν ΧΙ. 
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τῶν νομοφυλάκων ὅσα ἐς τὸν ἀγῶνα σφᾶς δεῖ ποιεῖν διδάσκονται. 

It seems then that these umpires were appointed to their 

ence would be that which we quoted supra from Pindar!. ‘The Scholiast 

observes on that passage, that the Hellanodikes was an .1tolian, descended 

from the followers of Oxylus, the leader of a colony of A%tolians, which ac- 
companied the Heraclide, (when they recovered the Peloponnese,) and 

settled at Elis. Αἰτωλοὶ πρῶτοι ἐγένοντο “Ἑλλανοδίκαι ἐν ᾿Ολυμπίᾳ, (καὶ) ὅτι 

ὁ κτιστὴς τῆς Ἤλιδος "Οξυλος Αἰτωλὸς ἦν. He observes again, “Ἑλλανοδί- 

και καλοῦνται οἱ προτεταγμένοι τοῦ ἀγῶνος, ἐπεὶ μόνοι “Ἕλληνες ἀγωνίζονται. 

εν νούτω γὰρ ἐστέφοντο ἐπὶ τοῦ μετώπου. ᾿Ανακρέων" 

"Emi δ᾽ ὀφρύσιν σελίνων στέφανον θέμενοι. 

He adds: Περὶ δὲ τοῦ τῶν Ἑλλανοδικῶν ἀριθμοῦ, Ἑλλάνικός φησι καὶ ᾿Αρι- 

στόδημος ὅτι τὸ μὲν πρῶτον β΄, τὸ δὲ τελευταῖον ι΄. τοσαῦται γὰρ αἱ τῶν 

Ἠλείων φυλαὶ, καὶ ἐφ᾽ ἑκάστῃ εἷς ἢν “Ελλανοδίκης. So also Harpocration : 

᾿Αριστοτέλης ᾿Ηλείων πολιτείᾳ τὸ μὲν πρῶτόν φησιν ἔνα καταστῆσαι τοὺς 

Ἠλείους Ἑλλανοδίκην, χρόνου δὲ διελθόντος β΄, τὸ δὲ τελευταῖον θ΄. ᾿Αριστόδη- 

μος δ᾽ ὁ Ἠλεϊός φησι τοὺς τελευταίους τιθέντας τὸν ἀγῶνα ᾿Ελλανοδίκας εἶναι 

(, ἀφ᾽ ἑκάστης φυλῆς ἕνα 3. 

“λλανοδίκαι 8: ἄρχοντες ᾿Ηλεῖοι διέποντες τὰ κατὰ τὸν ἀγῶνα τὸν ᾿Ολυμ- 

πιακὸν.... ἐκαθέζοντο δὲ ἐν τῷ ἀγῶνι πορφυρίδα περιβεβλημένοι" καὶ ἦσαν 

οὗτοι τὸ μὲν πάλαι ἐννέα᾽ εἶτα δύο" καὶ τὸ τελευταῖον ἡ ---εἦ;}λλανοδίκης 4... 

ἄρχοντές τινες ᾿Ηλείων οἱ διέποντες τὰ κατὰ τὸν ἀγῶνα τῶν ᾿Ολυμπίων.... 

ἐδίκαζον δὲ τοῖς τε ἀθληταῖς καὶ τοῖς ἄλλοις ἀγωνισταῖς" καὶ προεκάθηντο ἐν 

τῷ ἀγῶνι ἐν πορφυρίσιν. ἦσαν δὲ τὸ παλαιὸν ἐννέα, εἶτα δέκα, εἶτα (πεντή- 

κονταὴ (η΄) τὸ τελευταῖον. 

Hesychius gives the presidents of the games the name of Αἰσυμνῆται" 

Oi τοῦ ἀγῶνος mpoecteres—which, according to Aristotle, was rather the 

name of the constitutional king or monarch, in these early times °, in op- 

position to the Τύραννος of after times. He calls the “Ἑλλανοδίκαι also 

Διάρχοιϑ : and though he has “Ἑλληνοδίκαι too, (of κριταὶ, of καθήμενοι eis 

τοὺς ayavas,) this would imply that the judges so called had no more to 
do with the Olympic games, than with any other among the Greeks. 

Another name of office connected with the Olympic games was that of 

᾿Αλυτάρχης : on which the Etym. in voce has, Ὁ τῆς ἐν τῷ ᾿Ολυμπιακῷ 

ἀγῶνι εὐκοσμίας ἄρχων. ᾿Ηλεῖοι yap τοὺς ῥαβδοφύρους ἢ μαστιγοφόρους παρὰ 

τοῖς ἄλλοις καλουμένους ἀλύτας καλοῦσι, καὶ τὸν τούτων ἄρχοντα ᾿Αλυτάρχην. 

Hedylus, a commentator on the Epigrams of Callimachus, wrote this 

name ᾿Αλλύτας 7, which implies that the first syllable in ἀλύτης (though 

probably not the second) was short. These ἀλύται were a kind of ser- 

jeants, apparitors, or lictors, who must have been subject to the Hella- 

1 Page 489. Olymp. iii. 19-24. 5 See Vol. i. 308, note. 
2 Cf. Suidas in voce. 6 In voce. 

Etym. M. 7 Ibid. cf. also the Anecdota Grzca 
4 Anecdota Greeca, 248. 32. Paris. iv. 6. 20. ᾿Αλυτάρχης. 
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office ten months before they entered upon the discharge of 
its duties, and all that time, in fact, they were learning to 

nodikee, and by whom they enforced order and regularity at the games ἢ. 
Of the use of the rod at the Olympic games, the well-known story of 
Themistocles and Adimantus, or Eurybiades 8, is a sufficient illustration. 

The most particular account of the Hellanodike, and of their numbers 
at different times, is given by Pausanias9, beginning Olymp. 1. B.C. 580, 
when they were two in number. Olymp. xxv. (or rather Ixxvii.) B.C. 472, 
their number was nine; three for the horse-race, three for the Pentathlus 
and foot-race 10, and three for the rest of the games. A éenth was added, 
Olymp. Ixxix, B.C. 46419, Olymp. ciii, B.C. 368, their number was 
twelve ; one for each tribe at Elis: Olymp, civ, B.C. 364, it was eight, 
four tribes having been lost meanwhile 11, Olymp. eviii, B.C. 348, they 
again became ¢en ; and this continued to be their number ever after, down 
to Pausanias’ time, though the number of the tribes in his time was only 
eight 12, This number is recognised by Philostratus, in his Vita Apol- 
lonii 15: Ἡμεῖς δὲ ὦ ᾿Απολλώνιε καὶ τὰ ᾿Ηλείων πάτρια Αἰγυπτίων ἀκούοντες, 
καὶ τοὺς “Ελλανοδίκας οὺς προίστανται τῶν ᾿Ολυμπίων δέκα ὄντας, οὐκ ἐπαι- 
νοῦμεν τὸν νόμον τὸν ἐπὶ τοῖς ἀνδράσι κείμενον, ... ὁ γὰρ τῶν δέκα ἀριθμὸς 
ἀπαραίτητος ὧν, ... .ἢ οὐκ ὄντων δικαίων δέκα... οὐδεὶς δόξει. 

There is an account of Apollonius’ visit to Olympia 14, which we have 
already determined to Olymp. ccx, A. D. 61, when the games were cele- 
brated Apollonius 11-16, July 23-28. It is observed at that time 15: Πα- 
ρατυγχάνων δὲ τοῖς δρωμένοις ἀπεδέχετο τῶν ᾿Ηλείων ὡς ἐπεμελοῦντο τῶν 
αὑτῶν, καὶ ξὺν κόσμῳ ἔδρων, μεῖόν τε οὐδὲν ἢ (οἱ) ἀγωνιούμενοι τῶν ἀθλητῶν 
κρίνεσθαι ᾧοντο, καὶ μηθ᾽ ἑκόντες τι pnt ἄκοντες ἁμαρτάνειν προὐνοοῦντο. 

Pausanias 16; Καὶ ταύτῃ τοὺς Ἑλλανοδίκας ἰέναι καθέστηκεν ἐς τὸ γυμνά- 
σιον. εἰσίασι δὲ πρὶν μὲν τὸν ἥλιον ἀνίσχειν, συμβαλόντες δρομέας. μεσούσης 
δὲ τῆς ἡμέρας ἐπὶ τὸ πένταθλον, καὶ ὅσα βαρέα ἄλλα ὀνομάζουσιν---ΟἹ. Phi- 
lostratus 17: Καταγωγὴν δὲ ἀποχρῶσαν τοῖς ξένοις ἐδείμαντο στοὰν ov pe 
γάλην, ἰσομήκη ταῖς ᾿Ηλείων, ὑφ᾽ αἷς ὁ ἀθλητὴς περιμένει τὸ μεσημβρινὸν 
κήρυγμα. 

In Lucian, there is a locus classicus, relative to the way in which the 
candidates were matched together 18: Οἶμαι δέ σε, ὦ ‘Eppdripe, καὶ ἀγῶνας 
ἤδη γυμνικοὺς ἑωρακέναι Todddkis ...7) οὖν πότε καὶ παρὰ τοὺς ἀθλοθέτας αὐ- 

* The ’Adutdpxns, or chief of these ἀλύται, is distinguished from the Hellano- 
dike in Lucian, i. 783. 27 Hermotimus, 40: though the same passage implies 
that he must have been the next in authority to them; and just before it speaks 
of one of these ἀλύται by the name of 6 μαστιγοφόρος. 

8 Herodotus, viii. 59: Plut. Themist. 14 iv. viii. 180, 181. 
Re 16 iv. ix. 186 C. 

SD νΟἾΣ. 4: Fe 16 vi. xxiv. 1. 
10 Cf. vi. iti. 3. 17 vi. iv. 265 D. 
ΠΥ πνὶ 5 IS Opp. i. 782. Hermotimus, sive 
12 v. xvi. 5. De Sectis, 39, 95. 
IS τὰ. 1χ..γ30.: ΒΞ: 
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discharge its duties. The athletes too, it appears, were sub- 

jected to a preparatory discipline for the same length of time, 

before they were allowed to contend at last ὃ: Οἱ δὲ ἄνδρες 
οἱ ἀθληταὶ καὶ τόδε ἔτι προσκατόμνυνται, δέκα ἐφεξῆς μηνῶν ἀπη- 

lal / 

κριβῶσθαί σφισι τὰ πάντα ἐς ἄσκησιν *. 

΄ c 

τὸς ἐκαθέζω ; “Epp. Νὴ Δία ἔναγχος ᾿Ολυμπιάσιν ἐπὶ τὰ λαιὰ τῶν “Ἑλλανοδι- 

κῶν, Εὐανδρίδου τοῦ ᾿Ηλείου θέαν μοι προκαταλαβόντος ἐν τοῖς ἑαυτοῦ πολί- 
> ΄ A > , εἰ eon \ \ ἘΦ ΒΕ ἢ , 

ταις. ἐπεθύμουν yap ἐγγύθεν ἅπαντα ὁρᾶν τὰ παρὰ τοῖς ᾿Ελλανοδίκαις γιγνό- 
5 > ~ ΄ “ τὰ “ A , a 

μενα--- Οἶσθα οὖν καὶ τοῦτο, πῶς κληροῦσιν ὅντινα ᾧτινι χρὴ παλαίειν ἢ 
, ΄ 

παγκρατιάζειν : Οἶδα yap— 
Α : Ξ Ἂ , 

Κάλπις ἀργυρᾶ πρόκειται ἱερὰ τοῦ θεοῦ. ἐς ταύτην ἐμβάλλονται κλῆροι 
a ΄σ 4 > ‘ > , 

μικροὶ, ὅσον δὴ κυαμιαῖοι τὸ μέγεθος, ἐπιγεγραμμένοι. ἐγγράφεται δὲ ἐς δύο 
x ΄ , ‘ a 7 \ 

μὲν ἄλφα ἐν ἑκατέρῳ" ἐς δύο δὲ τὸ βῆτα᾽ καὶ ἐς ἄλλους δύο τὸ γάμμα K,T.X. 
ἂν ‘ - > ΄ ΄σ , ~ Ν Ν \ - 

προσελθὼν δὴ τῶν ἀθλητῶν ἕκαστος, προσευξάμενος τῷ Act, καθεὶς τὴν χεῖρα 
col ~ > Co o Ων 

ἐς τὴν κάλπιν ἀνασπᾷ τῶν κλήρων ἕνα" καὶ μετ᾽ ἐκεῖνον ἕτερος" καὶ παρεστὼς 
΄ ΄ ΄σ , > - ul A 

μαστιγοφύρος ἑκάστῳ ἀνέχει αὐτοῦ THY χεῖρα, οὐ παρέχων ἀναγνῶναι ὃ τι TO 

γράμμα ἐστὶν ὃ ἀνέσπακεν K,T.X. 19 

* Tzetzes, in Lycoph.!, limits this preparatory training of the Athletes 

to one month only before the actual time of the games—Hpoeyupvagovro 

δὲ πρώην ἡμέρας ’—and Philostratus also seems to assert the same thing ?: 

᾿Ηλεῖοι τοὺς ἀθλητὰς, ἐπειδὰν ἥκη ᾿Ολύμπια, γυμνάζουσιν ἡμερῶν τριάκοντα 

ἐν αὐτῇ τῇ ᾿Ηλίδι. But whatsoever might be the case in later times, we 

have no doubt that the ancient rule is correctly specified by Pausa- 

nias. Vitruvius tells us that the Xystus, or covered portico, made part 

of the Palestra everywhere; in order that the Athletes might be able to 

exercise themselves in the winter, as well as in the spring or summer ®: 

Hee autem porticus Ξυστὸς apud Grecos vocitatur, quod athlete per hi- 

berna tempora in tectis stadiis exercentur4. Yet, if all the training which the 

candidates had to undergo against the Olympic games, was confined to 

the month before them, this winter gymnasium at Elis must have been 

superfluous, though there was one there too 4. 
Philostratus himself, in the sequel of the same passage, contrasts the 

strictness of the Elean rule, with the Delphian, or the Corinthian, as fol- 

lows : Καὶ Evvayayédvres αὐτοὺς (scil. τοὺς ἀθλητὰς) ὁ μὲν Δελφὸς ὅτε Πύθια, 

ὁ δὲ Κορίνθιος ὅτε Ἴσθμια, "Ire φασὶν, ἐς τὸ στάδιον, καὶ γίνεσθε ἄνδρες οἷοι 

νικᾶν. ᾿Ηλεῖοι δὲ, ἐπειδὰν ἴωσιν ἐς ᾿Ολυμπίαν, διαλέγονται πρὸς τοὺς ἀθλητὰς 

19 Cf. i. 834 6.4.5. Herodotus sive lostratus, Vita Apollon. vi. v. 268 D: 
Aétion: cf. also Opp. ii. 490. Pro Ima- _ Icones, i. 787 Οὐ. ᾿Αρριχίων : Dio, lxiii? 
ginibus 11: Pausanias, vi. xxiii. 2: iii, 14: cf. Sueton. Nero, xxiv. 4-6. 
353- 86. De Morte Peregrini, 3: Phi- 

1 Ad v. 41. 2 Vita Apollon. v. xv. 255 C. 
ayo Υ1: ΠΡ: Υ [ΟΣ 182: 4 Cf. Pausanias, vi. xxi. 2: XXiii. 1. 

by. Xxiv. 2. 
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Now forasmuch as these Hellanodikee certainly entered on 
the-discharge of their duties, and the athletes certainly en- 
tered the lists, and the games were certainly celebrated, at 
or about midsummer ; this preparatory training of both, for 
ten months without interruption, must have begun at or about 
the autumnal equinox. In other words, if the Olympia were 
celebrated in Hecatombzeon, the Hellanodikee must have be- 
gun to learn the duties of their office in Boédromion: and 
their office being quadriennial—this will imply that their 
first official year began in Boédromion—and consequently 
that the civil year of the Eleans, if not the Olympic, of which 
this state of the case held good, must have begun in Boédro- 
mion. If so, before that could have been the case, the be- 
ginning of the year must have been transferred from the 
winter solstice to the autumnal equinox. And no doubt at 
the expiration of the first period of the old Octaéteris, B. Ὁ. 
432—by which means the ninth month in the old Octaéteric 
calendar, (the month which corresponded to Boédromion.) 

becoming tlie first, the Olympic month. corresponding to He- 
catombeeon, before the seventh, would become the eleventh, 
and the stated number of months, in the civil year, between 
the first and the Olympic month, would always be the same 
as the number in the Attic calendar, between Boédromion 
inclusive, and Hecatombzeon exclusive—i. e. ten. 

Section VI.—On the names and order of the months 
in the Calendar of Elis. 

With respect to the names and order of the months in the 
calendar of Elis, Pausanias mentions a fact, which if he had 

ὧδε" Ei πεπόνηται ὑμῖν ἐπαξίως τοῦ ἐς ᾿Ολυμπίαν ἐλθεῖν, καὶ μηδὲν ῥάθυμον 
μηδὲ ἀγεννὲς εἴργασθε, ἴτε θαρροῦντες. οἷς δὲ μὴ ὧδε ἤσκηται χωρεῖτε of βού- 
heode 9. 

Compare with this the following from Clemens Alexandrinus also 6: 
᾿Αθλητής τις οὐκ ἀγεννὴς ἐν τοῖς πάλαι πολλῷ τῷ χρόνῳ τὸ σωμάτιον εὖ μάλα 

ε ,« ε 

‘ > 4 > , ᾽ > ’ τὰ > ‘\ > “ ‘ A \ » 

πρὸς ἀνδρείαν ἀσκήσας, εἰς ᾿Ολύμπι᾽ ἀναβὰς εἰς τοῦ Πισαίου Διὸς τὸ ἄγαλμα 

ἀποβλέψας" Ei πάντα, εἶπεν, ὦ Ζεῦ δεόντως μοι τὰ πρὸς τὸν ἀγῶνα παρ- 

εσκεύασται, ἀπόδος φέρων δικαίως τὴν νίκην ἐμοί. 
The Hellanodike had power to impose fines, or other punishments, on 

all who were guilty of a breach of their rules, and often did so 7. 

5 Cf. vi. iv. 265 D. 6 Strom. vii. vii. ὃ 48. 242. 1. τό. 
7 Cf. Pausanias, v. xxi. 2, &c. 
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explained it a little more circumstantially might have reflected 

great light on this point; viz. that there was a stated sacri- 

fice at Elis, on each of a certain number of altars enumerated 

by him», once in every month: ‘Exdorov δὲ ἅπαξ τοῦ μηνὸς 

θύουσιν ἐπὶ πάντων ᾿Ηλεῖοι τῶν κατειλεγμένων βωμῶν... μέλει δὲ 

τὰ ἐς θυσίας θεηκολότῳ, ὃς ἐπὶ μηνὶ ἑκάστῳ τὴν τιμὴν ἔχει. As 

it is, nothing has yet been discovered to illustrate it, except 

in four instances. 

i. The name of some month, as we saw, occurred in the 

extract from the Scholia on Pindar4, but in a corrupt state. 
Mr. B. restores it by reading Διόςθυος ; and at first sight that 
seems to be confirmed by the occurrence of a month so 

called, in two other calendars at least—the calendar of Thera®, 

and the calendar of Rhodesf. To this we may add the fol- 
lowing from the Etymologicum Magnum, which appears to 

recognise it also: Διόςκορος.... Δεῖ σημειώσασθαι τὸ Διόσθυος 

παρὰ Καλλιμάχῳ᾽ ἐν συνθέσει γὰρ ὧν ἐφύλαξε τὸ σ. ἔστι δὲ ὄνομα 

μηνός. The meaning of this observation is that, while this 

was the name of a month, Callimachus read it Διόςθυος (or 

rather Avdc$vos)—though analogy would have required Διό- 

θυος or Avddvos*. We may infer then from the authority of 

Callimachus that there was a name, known to be that of a 

month, in the form of Δυόςθυος, as much as in that of Διός- 

évos. And as the original passage in which he mentioned 
this month has not come down to us, and the Etymologicon 

is not free from corruptions of:readings at present, we are at 

liberty to conjecture that possibly the actual form of the 
name, according to Callimachus, was Avdsdvos, not Διόςθυος. 
The meaning of such a compound term as Διόςθυος, denoting 
the sacrifice of Zeus, would be intelligible, and has been ex- 

* The o however was retained in Greek in many other compound words. 
Hesychius has Διοςδότους, not Διοδότους : and Θεόςδοτος, not Θεόδοτος : 

and Tzetzes, ad Lyc. 47, ταυροσφάγον λέαιναν, instances in Θεόςδωρος, in- 

stead of Θεόδωρος. 

It is here to be observed, that though the editors of the Etym. M., be- 

ginning with Sylburgius, have written this name Διόσθυος, the original 

reading, professing to be that of Callimachus too, is Δυόσθυος. The word 

most probably occurred as the name of a month in his Μηνῶν προσηγορίαι 

K,7.A.3 Of which see vol. i. 92. 

by, xv. 6. 3-5. ¢ Thid. 6. d Supra, 579. e Vol. ii. 670. 
f Supra, page 215. 
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plained by uss; but such a compound name as Avds$vos, 
both in point of etymon, and in poiat of meaning, is little 

better than unintelligible. Supposing however the form of 

the name to have been really Avdsévos—and assuming also, 

as we are at liberty to do, that this was the actual name of 

the Elean month alluded to in the commentary of the Scho- 

liast on Pindar, and corrected by Mr. B. into A:dés@vos—then 

the meaning of this name may be explained by the position 
of the month so called in the calendar itself. 

The site of this month, as defined by the author in ques- 

tion, was the winter solstice: from which it follows, that it 

corresponded in its own calendar to Posideon in the Attic; 

and that, whatsoever its order in the Olympic calendar, it 

must have been the last in the civil calendar at Elis, just ‘as 

Posideon was in that at Athens. If so, it must have been at 

stated times the intercalary month in its proper calendar, as 

Posideon was in the Attic; and in the intercalary years there 
would be a second month of this name in the Elean calendar, 

as there was a second Posideon in the Attic. We conjecture 
therefore that it derived its name from this circumstance ; 

and was purposely called Avdésévos—to intimate that it was 
the same month, only repeated—just as in Latin it might 

have been called Bis-Bis; as Festus! has Em-Em, for eun- 

dem. As to the form itself—évos instead of ’vo—there is no 

difficulty in that. Avos might be the archaic form of Avo 
itself —or it might have here the sense of the ordinal δεύτερος, 

instead of the cardinal évo—or the entire name might be 

simply a modification of dvd-dve, with the sigma inserted for 
the sake of lengthening the second syllable, and the termina- 
tion changed into os. 

The meaning of the name however, in any case, would be 

simply that of the double month—the month which in the 

common years of the cycle was a month of 30 days, and in 
the intercalary years became a month of 60 days: for the 
peculiarity of this name, and in its proper calendar, appears 

to have consisted in ¢his, that while it was the name of the 

twelfth month, in every year of the cycle alike, it was the 

name of a month of 60 days in the intercalary years of the 

& Supra, page 218. WYN ey τς 
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eycle, as if of the twelfth and the thirteenth both in one. 
It was always the name of the month which coincided with 
the winter solstice. This month in the Attic calendar in 

common years was the first Posideon, in the intercalary 
years was the second; in this Elean calendar, by virtue of 
the peculiar arrangement, whereby the same name was made 

to cover at one time a month of thirty days, and at another 

one of sixty, it was uniformly this month Δυόσδυος. 
li. Pausanias has twice alluded to a month in the calendar 

of Elis which he calls ’EAdquos: 1.1 Θύεται δὲ τῷ Διὶ καὶ ἄνευ 

τῆς πανηγύρεως ὑπό τε ἰδιωτῶν, καὶ ἀνὰ πᾶσαν ἡμέραν ὑπὸ Ἠλείων. 

κατ᾽ ἔτος δὲ ἕκαστον φυλάξαντες οἱ μάντεις τὴν ἐνάτην ἐπὶ δέκα 

τοῦ ᾿Ελαφίου μηνὸς κομίζουσιν ἐκ τοῦ πρυτανείου τὴν τέφραν, φυ- 

ράσαντες δὲ τῷ ὕδατι τοῦ ᾿Αλφειοῦ κονιῶσιν οὕτω τὸν βωμόν k—- 

iil Τὸ δὲ ὄρος τὸ Κρόνιον, κατὰ τὰ ἤδη λελεγμένα μοι, παρὰ τὴν 

κρηπῖδα καὶ τοὺς ἐπ᾽ αὐτῇ παρήκει θησαυρούς. ἐπὶ δὲ τοῦ ὄρους τῇ 

κορυφῇ θύουσιν οἱ Βασίλαι καλούμενοι τῷ Κρόνῳ κατὰ ἰσημερίαν 

τὴν ἐν τῷ ἦρι, Ελαφίῳ μηνὶ παρὰ ᾿Ηλείοις. The vernal equinox 

therefore usually fell out in this month; from which fact, 
and from the name, (so nearly akin to that of ᾿Βλαφηβολιὼν,) 

we may infer that it corresponded in its own calendar to 

Elaphebolion in the Attic. The earliest limit of Elaphebo- 
lion in the calendar of Solon was Feb. 25, the latest March 

23; and neither was materially different in the Metonic ca- 
lendar also. The mean vernal equinox, both at first, and 

long after the Metonic correction, must have fallen out regu- 
larly in the Elean Elaphius, and in the Attic Elaphebolion— 

though in the time of Pausanias it was liable to fall in the 

month before them. As to the name, we consider the ex- 

planation of the name of ᾿Ελαφηβολιὼν, which we gave on a 

former occasion ™, to be just as applicable to that of ᾿Ελάφιος 

—the etymon of this name too being ultimately ἔλαφος, like 
that of ᾿Ελαφηβολιών. 

111. iv. The names of two more months are preserved in the 

Scholia on Pindar"; Γίνεται δὲ 6 ἀγὼν ποτὲ μὲν διὰ τεσσαρά- 

κοντα ἐννέα μηνῶν, ποτὲ δὲ διὰ πεντήκοντα. ὅθεν καὶ, as they 

proceed to observe, ποτὲ μὲν τῷ ᾿Απολλωνίῳ μηνὶ ποτὲ δὲ τῷ 

Παρθενίῳ.... ἐπιτελεῖται. The proper Olympic months there- 
c 

ἵν. ΧΙ. 6 k Cf. xv. 6. Vile Xs ἢ Violsa Om. 
n Supra, page 503. 574. Ol. iii. 35. 

KAL, HELL. VOL. V. aq 
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fore in the Olympic calendar of this time were two, Apollo- 
nius and Parthenius. If so, the calendar was Metonic, in 

which only that was possible. And the same two months in 
the Attic calendar being Hecatombzon and Skirrhophorion, 

those two Elean months must have corresponded to these 

two Attic months, in general; and that being the case, there 
cannot be much doubt that Apollonius must have answered 

to Hecatombeon, and Parthenius to Skirrhophorion —the 
former denoting Apollo’s month in the Olympic calendar, as 

Hecatombzeon did the month of the sun in the Attic®; the 

latter denoting the month of ‘the Virgin,’ that is, of Arte- 

mis—1 παρθένος κατ᾽ ἐξοχήν. 

It follows that Parthenius must have been the sixth month 

in the octaéteric calendar of the Eleans, and Apollonius the 

seventh; and that the proper seat of the former in the natural 
year was a certain time before midsummer, that of the latter 

a certain time after it: both which things were equally true of 

Skirrhophorion and Hecatombeeon respectively. It is further 

observable that, according to the language of the old Scho- 
liast literally understood, when there were 49 months com- 
plete between two Olympic cycles, the Olympic month was 

Apollonius, when there were 50, it was Parthenius: and this 
being equally true of Hecatombzeon in the former case, 
and of Skirrhophorion in the latter, we must infer from this 

coincidence that the intercalary rule in the Olympic calendar, 
to which this state of the case was applicable, must have 
been the same with that in the Metonic calendar of the 
Athenians also. 

Section VII.—On the probable date of the adoption of the 
Metonic Correction for the regulation of the Olympic Games; 

and on the Olympic Terms in that Correction. 

If the tradition, relating to the origin of the name of the 

Golden Numbers for the different years of the Metonic cycleP, 
could be received as true, the Metonic correction must have 

been adopted at Elis, and applied to the regulation of the 
Olympic games, from the date of its publication, and cer- 
tainly before it had yet been adopted at Athens. And though 

ο See vol. i. page rrr. P Vol. i. 438. 
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we cannot vouch for the truth of that tradition, there is no 

reason why we should not consider it highly probable that 
Meton’s cycle, which was made public at Athens before 
the first of Hecatombzeon, July 16, B.C. 482, might have 

been known of at Olympia, and actually set up there, as it is 
said to have been 4, against the arrival of the Ixxxviith Olym- 
piad, which coincided with the first year of the first Metonic 
cycle, B. C. 432, as the xlviith had done with the first of the 

first Octaéteric cycle, B.C. 592. 

According to the old rule of the Olympic calendar, the 
numenia of the Olympic month having now advanced as far as 

August 15, the Olympic feriz would have been beginning 
August 25 and ending August 30. But there can be little 
doubt that just at this particular time, (the end of the first 
Period of 160 years,) the Olympic dates, even for no other 
purpose than that of readjusting them agaimst the decursus 

of another Period, must have been revised and brought back 
to their first principles ; and at the beginning of this second 

Period, Olymp. Ixxxvii. 1, would be the same as at the begin- 

ning of the first, Olymp. xlvii. 1—either June 25-30 or July 
25-30, B.C. 432. 

Let it be assumed however that instead of continuing their 

old octaéteris for another Period of 160 years, the Eleans de- 
termined to adopt the Metonic correction ; and let it be con- 
sidered what change, in the Olympic rule and in the Olympic 
ferize, in that case would be requisite; and what change, 

from the evidence of the fact, and the circumstances of the 

Olympia which are still upon record from this time forward, 

would seem to have been actually made in both. 
The date of the summer solstice in the Parapegma of 

Meton being assumed as a fixed and invariable term, and 
substituted for the traditionary date of the same kind, the first 

of the Mensis Cronius of Pelops, June 25, the rule prescribed 

for the regulation of the Olympic feriz from this time forward 
appears to have been the following: viz. That the last of these 

feriz, the day of the Κρίσις, of the Βωμῶν ἁγιστεία, and of 

the Κῶμος of the victors, the sixteenth of the moon, should 

never be allowed to fall earlier than June 27; but might fall 
upon it, or, within the limits of one lunar month, after it. 

4 Supra, vol. i. 440. 

Qq2 
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On this principle the earliest date of these six feria would 
be June 22, and the latest July 22. The last of them might 
fall as early as June 27, or as late as July 27; but not be- 
fore the former, nor after the latter. And these being the 

earliest and the latest limits of the sixteenth of the Olympic 
moon, respectively, those of the Olympic numeniz would be 

June 12 and July 12 respectively. If the new moon fell on 
the 12th of June*, the games might be celebrated June 22— 
27, and the Olympic month, it is evident, would be Skirrho- 
phorion or Parthenius. If earlier than June 12, they would 

be deferred till the next moon, July 12—the 12th of Apol!o- 

nius or Hecatombzon. 

Such appears to have been the rule which regulated the 

Olympic feriz in the Metonic correction at Olympia, from 
the time when it was adopted there +. As to the year of its 

adoption ; all we can say with confidence is that it could not 
have been earlier than Olymp. lxxxvu. 1, B.C. 482, though 
it might have been as early ; but we incline to the opinion 
that, as the Octaéteric correction on the former occasion did 

not appear to have been adopted B.C. 592, Olymp. xlvii. 1, 
but four years later, B.C. 588, Olymp. xlviii. 1, so the Me- 

tonic correction was adopted on this occasion, four years after 
B.C. 482—Olymp. Ixxxix. 1, B.C. 428, possibly and probably 
because that was also the date of the expiration of the 

first Period of 160 years, proper to such an epoch as B.C. 
588. 

* There was however only one year in the Metonic cycle in which this 

would be the case; the 52nd of the Period of 76 years, the t4th of the 

third cycle of 19 years: and even then, the 6th of Skirrhophorion being 

exemptile, though the first of the moon might fall on June 12, the 11th 
would fall on June 21, a day too early for the earliest limit, June 22. So 

that even in this year, the 11th of the next moon, July 21, would probably 
be taken in its stead. 

t It is manifest that a rule like the above came much nearer to the ori- 

ginal rule of Pelops than that which had been observed in the Octaéteric 
cycle; and in fact, mutatis mutandis, was almost the same with the Cro- 

nian rule from the first. The limits of the Olympic feriz, prescribed by 

this rule, differed only per accidens from those of the mensis Cronius, 

June 25-30: and in some years of the Period of 76 years were nearly 

coincident with them, as in the 16th (June 29—July 4), the 6oth (June 24-- 

29), the 76th (June 27—July 2), and in one particularly, the 68th, they 

were actually the same, (June 25~30.) 
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Section VIII.—On the Civil Calendar of Elis, as distinct 

Srom the Olympic. 

Though there was no reason ὦ priori why the civil calen- 
dar of the Eleans themselves should have been anything 

different from that which was intended to regulate the 

games ; yet such a distinction was possible, and for some 
reason or other it must have been considered necessary. 
We have seen that, in the Olympic Octaéteric correction, the 
first month was Dyosdyos, and the Olympic month was the 
eighth—and yet Dyosdyos was the last month in the civil 
Octaéteric calendar, and the Olympic month was the seventh. 
This must be decisive that the civil octaéteris at Elis was 

one thing, and the Olympic one was another; though the 

difference between them affected nothing essential, and both 

were the same with the Attic—the civil octaéteris absolutely 

so in all but the names of its months, the Olympic only ac- 

cidentally different from it. In like manner, it has been 

seen, that while the Olympian Metonic calendar, like the 

Attic, began at midsummer, the civil began at the autumnal 

equinox, and the first month of the former was the eleventh 

of the latter. ; 
The civil calendar then at Elis, from the time of the adop- 

tion of the Metonic correction, would differ from the Olym- 

pic probably to the same extent for which it differed from 

the Attic, except in the names of the months, which were 

no doubt the same in both; and it would differ from the 

Attic, i. by beginning in the month Boédromion instead of 
the month Hecatombeon ; and, 11. in all probability by as- 
suming as its epoch the first of Boedromion, Cyclei. 1, of 

the Metonic correction, Sept. 13 instead of Sept. 14. For 
the first two months in the Metonic cycle being both pleni, 
the date of the third per accidens would be one day higher 
than the truth required it to be; and in assuming the epoch 

of their Metonic correction the Eleans would probably allow 
for that distinction. In this case, the first month in the 

Elean Metonic calendar, in the first year of the cycle, would 
anticipate one day on the third in the Attic, in the same 
year, Sept. 13 instead of Sept. 14—but the second in the 
former would agree with the fourth in the latter, beginning 
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in both alike on October 13. A difference too in the begin- 
ning of the cycle, though otherwise the same in each, would 
entail a difference in the exemptile days in each, which, under 

such circumstances, could not be the same, though they 

would be in a determinate ratio to each other. The first 

exemptile day in the Elean cycle in terms of the Attic calen- 

dar would he the third of Memacterion ; the first exemptile 
day in the Attic would be the third of Boédromion, and the 

second the sixth of Memacterion. The exemptile days in the 
Elean cycle consequently would always be three days lower 

than those in the Attic, and the exemptile days in the Attic 
three days higher than those in the Elean. When the Attic 
was 3, for instance, the Elean would be 0—i. e. the month 

would be plenus—when the Attic was 6, the Elean would 

be 3—when the former was 9, the latter would be 6—and 

so on. 
We shall conclude this part of our subject, by exhibiting 

the scheme of the Elean calendar, in comparison with the 
Attic, both the Octaéteric or Type i, and the Metonic or 
Type ii, of each. 
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Scheme of the Elean Calendar, both the Octaéteric and the Metonic, 

in juxtaposition with the Attic. 

TyPE I. TYPE I. 

Elean. Octaéeteric. Attic. 

1 Unknown 29 January 1g mid. i Ταμηλιών 29 
li — 30 February 17 — li ᾿Ανθεστηριών 30 
lil "EAddios 29 March ig — 11 ᾿Ελαφηβολιών 29 
iv Unknown 20 April 17) — iv Μουνυχιών 30 

Vv — 29 May 17 — ν Θαργηλιών 29 

vi Παρθένιος 30 June I5 — Vil Σκιρροφοριών 30 

Vil ᾿Απολλώνιος 29 July I5 -- vii “ExaropBatoy 29 

vil Unknown 30 August 13 — villi Μεταγειτνιών 30 

ix --- 20 September 12 — ix Bondpopiay 29 
x --- 30 October τ — x Πυανεψιών 30 

x1 -- 29 November 10 — ΧΙ Μαιμακτηριών 29 

xii Δυόσδυος A 20 December 9 — xil Ποσειδεών A 30 

ΧΙ Δυόσδυος B 30 ΧΗ Ποσειδεών Β 50 

TYPE It. 'ΤΎΡΕ 11. 

Elean. Metonic *. Attic. 

1 Unknown 11 Βοηδρομιών 

il — iv Πυανεψιών 

ill -- ν Μαιμακτηριών 

iv Δυόσδυος A vi Ποσειδεών A 

Δυόσδυος B Ποσειδεών B 

v Unknown vil Γαμηλιών 

vi — vill ᾿Ανθεστηριών 

vil ᾿Ελάφιος ix ᾿Ελαφηβολιών 
vill Unknown x Μουνυχιών 

ΙΧ -- ΧΙ Θαργηλιών 

x Παρθένιος Ail Σκιρροφοριών 

x1 ᾿Απολλώνιος i “Ἑκατομβαιών 

xii Unknown ἢ Μεταγειτνιών 

* See vol. vi. Appendix, Table iii. the first Callippic period of this 
Metonic calendar in annis expansis. 
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CHAPTER IV. 

On the Verification of the Olympic Calendar of the Origines 

Kalendariz Hellenicz. 

Section I. 

1. Olympiad Ixxxviii. Period 1. 5. Cycle i. 5. B. C. 428. 

Olympic feriz, Apollonius 
μ 

τ τϑοο ΟΕ 11—16. July 12—17. 

The truth of the Olympic calendar, which we have compiled 
for the first period of the octaéteric correction, B. C. 592— 
B. C. 432, may be considered sufficiently confirmed both by 
the general proofs of the Olympic rule, while the calendar 
was still octaéteric, which we have already laid before the 

reader, and by the particular testimony of Olymp. lvii. B. C. 

552, and Olymp. Ixxv. B.C. 480. It remains to adduce 
some proofs of its correctness for the remainder of the inter~ 

val over which it extends, when the calendar was now 

Metonic. 

To consider indeed every Olympic year, which happens to 
be noticed in history, after B.C. 432, and to examine mi- 
nutely such of its circumstances as are on record, would be 
an endless task; though the result, in repeated instances, 

would be a striking confirmation of our Olympic Fasti. The 
truth however of a rule, which by hypothesis was always the 
same, may be tested by a few examples, as well as by many. 
We shall therefore confine ourselves to one or two instances, 
which are probably as critical as any which could be selected, 
and as standing at the greatest distance of time from one an- 

other, are so much the better adapted for our purpose —i. 6. 
the proof of the celebration of the Olympic games, as low 

down as they can be traced historically, according to one and 
the same rule, and that rule altogether the same as that of 
our own Olympic Fasti. 

The first of these instances is that of Olympiad Ixxxviii. 
B.C. 428, mentioned by Thucydides in the fourth year of 
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the Peloponnesian wart. The most remarkable circumstance 

about this was the following: That immediately after the 
games, before all who had been present had left Olympia, 

when the Mytilenian ambassadors had their audience of the 
Lacedzemonians, and the invasion of Attica a second time 

that year was under consideration, while this, we say, was 

going on between the Lacedzemonians and these ambassa- 

dors just after the games, the rest of the allies of the Lace- 
dzemonians were engaged on their harvest, and had neither 

leisure, nor inclination, to take the field again at that junc- 

ture of time in particular. The harvest alluded to in this 
instance, to judge from the language of Thucydides, must 

have been the harvest ἁπλῶς, i.e. wheat harvest. Now the 

date of barley harvest, for the climate of the Peloponnese, 
being the eighth month from the seed month, November, 
i.e. June, and that of wheat harvest being the ninth, 1. 6. 

July s, if this deliberation at Olympia was going on in the 

midst of wheat harvest, it must have been going on at the 

middle of July; and if the games were only just over at 

that time, the games must have coincided with the middle of 

July too. 
This is shewn by our Olympic calendar, Olympiad Ixxxvui. 

1. to have actually been the case. The Olympic ferize that 
year in the Olympic calendar fell Apollonius 11—16, in the 

Attic, Hecatombzeon 11—16, in the Julian, July 12—17, 

B.C. 428; at which time wheat harvest in the Peloponnese 

must have been actively going on. 
This Olympiad, as we have already seen reason to con- 

clude t, is remarkable, as probably that which the Eleans first 

observed in conformity to the rule of the games in the 
Metonie cycle. 

11. Olympiad evi. Period 1. 76. Cycle iv. 19. B.C. 356. 

Olympic feriz, Parthenius Se enoren } 11—16. June 27—July 2. 

The date of the birth of Alexander the Great, in the Mace- 

donian calendar, was Loiis 6, and Loiis 6, in the year of his 

τ ii, 105. iii. 1-8. 5. See i. vol. i. 164. t Page 596. p>) 86 59 
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birth, B.C. 356, coincided with July lv, and July 1, B.C. 

356, as our Olympic calendar shews, coincided with the fifth 

of the Olympic ferize, the last day of the games as such, 
Olymp. evi. The tradition of history is that Alexander was 

born at Pella the same day on which Philip his father heard of 
his victory in the chariot race at Olympia; and we considered 
the truth of this tradition in illustration of the Macedonian 

calendar of the time being, and found it altogether agreeable 
to the matter of fact*. On this principle, the fifth of the 

Olympic feria, Olymp. ον]. 1. and the 6th of Loiis, in the 
Macedonian Octaéteric Calendar, cycle xiv. 8, coincided to- 
gether; and the date of the latter having been July 1, B.C. 

356, that of the former must have beeu so too: which is as 

exact a confirmation of our Olympic Fasti for this particular 

Olympiad as can be desired. 

ili. Olymp. clxxxiv. Period vi. 8. Cycle xxi. 8. B.C. 44. 

Olympic ferie, Parthenius s 

Skirrhophorion } 11—16. July 3—8. 

To illustrate the truth of our Olympic Fasti for this 
Olympiad, which coincided with the year of the death of 

Julius Cesar, we must have recourse to the epistles of Cicero ; 

and shall be obliged to enter upon the consideration of his 
movements from the death of Czesar to the date of his return 

to Rome, and of the delivery of his first Philippic in the senate 

at Rome, on the second of September (Roman) the same 

year Y. 
The troubles excited by the death of Czesar, soon after the 

Ides of March, appear to have determined Cicero at first to 
retire for a time to Greece, where his son Marcus was study- 
ing at Athens, under Cratippus?; and he took the first step 
towards the execution of this intention by leaving Rome 

early in the month of April. There is a series of letters, 
partly to Atticus, partly to others of his friends, by means 

v See vol. ili. 11. a Ad Attic. xiv. 5. dated Astura iii. 
x Tbid. 24. Id. (as the context requires) Apriles. 
y Vide ad Fam. xii. 2. cf. Philipp.i. cf. xiv. 6, 7, 8: 12, 13, 14, (cf. 19.) 15. 

capp. 3, 7-6, 14. V. 7, 19, 20. (where the Kalends of May are first 
2 Cf. Philipp. i. τ. 2. 6. 3, 7-8 sqq. | mentioned) down to xvi. 7. dated xiv. 

De Officiis, i. 1: Ad Attic. xv. 15. Kal. Sept. the same year. 
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of which his proceedings might be traced from the time of 

his departure to the time of his return. But we propose to 

confine ourselves at present to such notices as concern the 

contemplated visit to Greece, and require to be taken into 

account in illustration of that project. 
Now, in a letter to Atticus», dated xvii kal. Mai., though 

he had already left Rome, he speaks of not visiting Greece 
before the month Quinctilis, i.e. July: Si ergo est, volo 
mense Quinctili in Greeciam: and he alludes again to this 

visit in a letter of the v Nones of May®: Cupio cum Bruto 

nostro. affatim satisfecerim excurrere in Greciam: which 
shews that he was still retaining his tention nineteen days 
after the former allusion to it. 

The plan which he had formed at first, was that of going 

by way of Brundisium ¢; and he took his leave of Atticus as 

if on the eve of setting out in that direction, sometime not 

long before the vi Nonas Juliase. He changed his mind 

however about the route, for prudential reasons; and de- 
termined to take the safer, though more circuitous road, 

through Syracuse‘, in the hope too of availing himself of 
the Etesian windss. But these winds failed to set in, time 

enough for his purpose. When he was at Vibo with his 
friend Sica, ix kal. Sextiles, he complains Prodromi nulli!: 

and though the sequel of this history of his journey, in his 
Epistles, from this point of time is lost, we collect from the 
first Philippic!, compared with subsequent letters‘, that he 

was at Syracuse on the Kalends of Sextilis (August), and at 

Leucopetra, a promontory of Rhegium, on the viii Id. of that 

month, on his way to Greece from Sicily ; and having been 
driven back to Leucopetra again by a wind from the south, 

was finally at Velia, in company with Brutus, on the xvi. Kal. 

Septembres!; and he subsequently alludes to the circum- 
stance of his having been thus prevented from continuing 

δὲ χῖν, ἡ: which xvi. 4 shews should come next 
¢ xiv. τό. to xvi. 2. 
d Cf. ad Attic. xv. 21: the date of f Philipp. i. 3, 7. 

which was circa xi Kalendas (Quincti- 5. Cf. ad Attic. xvi. 4, dated viii Id. 
les or Julias). © (Quinctiles). 

€ Ad Attic. xv. 27. cf. 26. 28, 29: h ad Attic. xvi. 6. 
all written between vi Non. and iv CORTE ΠΕΡΣΕῪΣ 
Non. Quinctiles or Julias: xvi. 1: k Ad Attic. xvi. 7. 
dated Postridie Nonas Quinctiles : 1 Cf. ad Attic. xvi. 7. on the xiv. Kal. 
xvi. 2, on vi Id. (Quinctiles): xvi. 3, Sept. two days later. 
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his journey to Greece, after he had actually set out upon it, 

as something remarkable, and even providential™. For 

example, when writing to Cornificius, B.C.43": Ego tuo- 

rum consiliorum auctor dignitatisque fautor, iratus temporibus 
in Greeciam, desperata libertate, rapiebar: cum me etesie, 

quasi boni cives, relinqguentem rempublicam prosequi nolue- 

runt, austerque adversus maximo flatu me ad tribules tuos Rhe- 

ginos retulit: atque inde ventis remis in patriam omni 
festinatione properavi, postridieque in summa reliquorum 
servitute liber unus fui. And again, in a letter to Brutus? : 

Itaque in medio Achaico eursu, cum Etesiarum diebus Auster 

me in Italiam, quasi dissuasor mei consilil, retulisset, te vidi 

Velie P, doluique vehementer. 

It thus appears that it was his intention at first to go to 

Greece iu the month Quinctilis, and early in that month ; 

though, having been delayed by circumstances, he did not 

actually set out until near the end of the month. Now the 

Ludi Apollinares fell out in this month at Rome, and as this 

exhibition was part of the duties of the prztor, Brutus, who 
was serving the office of praetor this year, had to exhibit 

them. 

The first allusion to these games of Brutus’ occurs in a 

letter to Atticus, dated vi. Kal. of some month, which we 

apprehend to have been Junius, so that the date was May 27 

Roman", after a meeting with Brutus at Antium: Constituit 

igitur, ut ludi, absente se, fierent suo nomine: proficisci 

autem mihi in Asiam videbatur ab Antio velle. They are 

mentioned again in the next letters, which is without a date: 

Noster vero...in Asiam...ludos enim absens facere malebat: 

statim autem se iturum simul ac ludorum apparatum iis qui 

curaturi essent tradidisset-—though he did not set out in this 
direction until long after the stated time ‘of these Ludi, 

having been still in Italy as late as the xvi. Kal. Sept. t, and 

even as the middle of September. 

m Cf. ad Fam. xii. 25: also vii. 19. © Ad Brutnm, 15. 
Trebatio, dated v. Kal. Sext. Rhegio : P Cf. ad Attic. xvi. 7. 
and vii. 20. xill. Kal. Sext. from Velia q Xv. IT. 
(on his way to Sicily at that time no r Cf. xv. 13. and xv. 18. 
doubt) as appears also from the Topica S xv. 12. 
ad Trebatium, 1. 5. t Ad Attic, xvi. 7. 

n Ad Fam, xii. 25. 
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It appears further’, that in the edict of Brutus these 
games had been announced for the nones of Ju/y instead of 

Quinctilis, recognising thereby the new name of the month, 

which had been recently given it in henour of Julius Cesar*; 
and though this was merely an oversight y, it gave Brutus 

considerable mortification, as soon as he was aware of it: Ita 

ut heri tibi narravi, vel fortasse hodie ..in Nesida* viii. Idus. 

ibi Brutus. quam ille doluit de Nonis Juliis! mirifice est con- 
turbatus. itaque sese scripturum aiebat ut venationem etiam, 
quee postridie ludos Apollinares futura est, proscriberent i. 

Id. Quinctiles. The end of the games is hereby implied to 

have been iv. Id. Quinctiles; and though in the edict, alluded 
to supra, they appear to have been dated on the nones, that 

might mean that they were announced for pridie nonas. 
Their calendar date at least was from pridie nonas to 111. [dus 

Quinctiles or Julias, both inclusive 2. 

Now there is a letter to Atticus, dated vi. Non. Julias, 

(July 2, Roman) ex Arpinati, in which he speaks of having 
heard from Brutus, Pridie Kalendas, (June 30, Roman) re- 

questing him to be present at these games; a request which 

he considered on many accounts illtimed and unbecoming, 

and therefore positively declined: Rescripsi scilicet primum 
me jam profectum, ut non integrum sit: deinde ἀτοπώ- 
τατον esse me, qui Romam omnino post hee arma non acces- 

serim, neque id tam periculi mei causa fecerim quam digni- 
tatis, subito ad ludos venire. tali enim tempore ludos facere 

illi honestum est cui necesse est: spectare mihi ut non est 

necesse sic ne honestum quidem est. 

Yet notwithstanding this, when his intention of going to 
Greece in the month Quinctilis had come to be generally 
known, a report had been circulated that his motive in going 

there was to see the Olympic games. We learn this from 

the account of what passed between Cicero and Brutus, when 

* Of this Nesis (in Campania,) confer Pliny, H. N. xix. 42. 428: and 

of this meeting of Cicero with Brutus there, Philipp. x. 4, 8. 

v Ad Attic. xvi. 4. dated viii. Idus z Cf. in reference to these Ludi of 
Quinctiles: cf. 1, 2: also Plutarch, Brutus, ad Attic. xv. 28, 29: Philipp. 
Brutus, xxi. 1: Wi, ZAR Wl UWA SB, Fo Be Fe Ze 

x Cf. our Origines Kalendarie Ital. Dio, xlvii. 20: Plutarch, Brutus, xxi. 
iv. 21. and note. a xv. 26. 

y Ad. Attic. xvi. 4. cf. xvi. 1. 
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they met at Velia, after the former had been compelled by 

the weather to put back to Rhegium. Nam xvi. Kal. Sept. 

cum venissem Veliam, Brutus audivit. erat enim cum suis 

navibus apud Haletem fluvium, citra Veliam millia passuum 

iii. pedibus ad me statim». Dii immortales, quam valde ille 
reditu vel potius reversione mea lzetatus, effudit illa omnia 

que tacuerat...se autem lztari quod effugissem duas maximas 

vituperationes, unam quam itinere faciendo me intelligebam 
suscipere, desperationis ac relictionis reipublice...alteram, de 

qua Brutus et qui una erant, (multi autem erant.) letabantur, 

quod eam vituperationem effugissem, me existimari ad Olym- 
pia (scil. profectum.) On which he subjoins: Hoc vero nihil 

turpius quovis reipublicze tempore; sed hoe ἀναπολόγητον. ego 

vero Austro gratias miras, qui me a tanta infamia averterit. 

Now though this construction of the motive of his journey 

was false, there must have been some apparent foundation 
for it, and that would be supplied by the fact that, at the 
time when he was going to Greece, the Olympia were close 

at hand. It may be inferred too from the above account of 

these proceedings, that these games in Greece, and the Ludi 
Apollinares at Rome, must have been very nearly coincident ; 

and that Cicero had probably offended Brutus by declining 

to be present at the latter, because it was unbecoming the 

time and his own character, and yet being supposed to have 
been going to Greece on purpose to see the former. 

Now by our Olympic Fasti the stated date of Olymp. 

elxxxiv. would be Parthenius 11-16, July 3-8, B.C. 44, only 
one day earlier in their commencement than the Ludi Apol- 

linares the same year, July 6 Roman, July 4 Julian. They 
were both therefore as nearly as possible contemporaneous ; 
and this coincidence is too critical not to confirm our Olympic 

calendar in a remarkable manner. We will add only that as 
Cicero was on his way to Greece, June 90 Roman, June 28 
Julian, when he wrote to Atticus, ex Arpinati‘, six days be- 
fore July 4, when the games would begin, there was abund- 

ance of time for him to have got to Olympia, even after that, 
by the first day of the games. 

> Ad Atticum, xvi. 7. Cf. ad Brutum, ro. 15: Philipp. i. 3, 7: 4, 9: x. 4. 8. 
© Ad Atticum, xv. 26. supra, 605. 
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iv. Olympiad cexxxvi. Period viii. 65. Cycle xxxii. 8. 
ADs, 105: 

Olympic ferize, a aes ΜῊΝ } 11—16. July 16—21. 

This Olympiad was made memorable by the death of the 

Cynic philosopher Peregrinus, or Proteus, who burnt himself 

publicly at it. Lucian was an eyewitness of this event, and 
has left an account of it¢; which, though written in his usual 

manner, for anything which appears to the contrary may be 

treated as authentic and trustworthy, especially with refer- 
ence to those particular circumstances, which are most im- 

portant for our own purpose, the illustration of the Olympic 
rule, such as it must have been de facto at this period of its 

history. The first thing necessary is to ascertain the date of 

the Olympiad. 
It appears from this narrative of Lucian’s, that Peregrinus 

announced his intention of burning himself at the Olympiad 
last before this®: "Es δὲ τὴν ἑξῆς Ὀλυμπιάδα, λόγον τινὰ διὰ 

τεττάρων ἐτῶν συνθεὶς τῶν διὰ μέσου, ἐξήνεγκε πρὸς τοὺς “Ελληνας 

ἔπαινον ὑπὲρ τοῦ τὸ ὕδωρ ἐπαγαγόντος, καὶ ἀπολογίαν ὑπὲρ τῆς τότε 

φυγῆς. ἤδη δὲ ἀμελούμενος ὑφ᾽ ἁπάντων. ..τὸ τελευταῖο» τοῦτο 

τόλμημα ἐβουλεύσατο περὶ τῆς πυρᾶς, καὶ διέδωκε λόγον ἐς τοὺς 

Ἕλληνας εὐθὺς ἀπ᾿ ᾿Ολυμπίων τῶν ἔμπροσθεν ὡς ἐς τοὐπιὸν καύ- 

σων ἑαυτόν ἴ. 
The aqueduct here alluded to had been constructed at the 

expense of Herodes Atticus, for the refreshment of the spec- 
tators at the games&, and Peregrinus at first had declaimed 

against it, as tending to render the Greeks effeminate ; but 

finding that of no avail to gain popularity, he was now vindi- 

cating and applauding it. The date of this work conse- 
quently could not have been later than Olymp. cexxxv. A. D. 

161, and was very probably Olymp. ccxxxiv. A.D. 157. 
Among those who heard Peregrinus announce at this Olym- 

ἃ De Morte Perigrini, Opp. iii. 325- dota Grea Par. ii. 152. 30: and Eu- 
364: cf. ili.r11.adversus Indoctum,14.  sebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. ii. 311. 

e This Olympiad is mentioned by f Opp. loc. cit. 344. cap. 20. 
Pausanias, x. xxxiv. 2. (Olymp. ccxxxv. g Cf. Philostratus, Vite Soph. ii. 
A. Ὁ. 161) when the victor in the stade 550 A: 555 C: 562 B.C. and supra, 
was Mnasibulus of Elatea. cf.the Anec- 493 7. 
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piad the intention which he executed at the next, Lucian 
himself might have been one, as he tells us he was four times 
a spectator of the games, including those at which Peregrinus 
burnt himself». The emperor reigning, just before this an- 
nouncement, is represented as πρᾳότατος καὶ ἡμερώτατος, 
which was a very just description of the character of Anto- 
ninus Pius, whose reign was still continuing down to March 
8, A.D. 161. Herodes Atticus too, though not named, is 
recognised as one of the contemporaries of Peregrinus* ; as 
he certainly was, having flourished in the reign of Marcus 
Aurelius, as well as in that of Antoninus Pius. Musonius, 
Dio (Chrysostom), and Epictetus, are also alluded tol, as 
philosophers, whose freedom of speech had exposed them not 
long before to the sentence of banishment from Rome; and 
these are known to have flourished in the reigns of Nero, 
Vespasian, and Domitian. Lastly, this self-immolation of 
Peregrinus, or Proteus, is dated by Jerome at this very 
Olympiad, cexxxvi. A. ἢ). 165" *, so that there can be no 
doubt concerning it. 

* Peregrinum illum imitatus Protea cognomine philosophum clarum, 
qui cum mundo digredi statuisset, Olympiz, quinquennali certamine sub 
Greecize conspectu totius, ascenso Togo on ipse construxit flammis absum- 
tus est'!+-De Proteo: Τοῦτον δ᾽ οὐκ ἀγνοεῖτε ῥίψαντα ἑαυτὸν εἰς τὸ πῦρ 
περὶ τὴν ᾿Ολυμπίαν “---Απα according to Athenagoras, oracles were said to 
be delivered by his statue at Parium, after his death. Tertullian 3 alludes 
to his death as an instance of a voluntary one. Proteus is mentioned by 
A. Gellius 4 in terms of respect, at a time when he himself was studying at 
Athens as a young man, which was long before A.D. 165. ‘Tatian also 
seems to allude to him as still living®; which, if true, would imply that 
the date of the Oratio was before A. D. 165, and also the death of Justin 
Martyr, referred to in it as a past event®. Cf. our Dissertations on the 
Principles and Arrangement of an Harmony of the Gospels, vol. iii. 585 
8564. Append. Diss. xiii. 

h iii. 356. 35. cf. iii. 166. Pseudolo- 384. Demonax, 21, 22. 
gista, 4. and 168.6, 7. when Lucian 1 Cf. Thesaurus Temporum, Olymp. 
was at Olympia. Also i. 743. Her- conve 4. 
motimus, 4: 782. 39. 784. 41: ii. 393. » Jerome, Chron. ad Ann. 2181. No 
58. Demonax. doubt after Eusebius. See Chron. Arm. 

i iii. 342. 18. Lat. ii. ad Ann. 2180. Olymp. ccxxxvi. 
kK iii. 343. τὸ. 84: 344. 20. cf. ii. 3 9 

1 Ammianus Mare. xxix. 1. 179. ef. 3 iv. 71. Ad Martyres 4. 
Philostratus, Vite Soph. ii. 563 B. Ἄ ΤΠ|}. 5. πὶ: σὰς: 
Herodes. ὃ. Oratio, xli. 

2 Athenagoras, Legatio, cap. 23. 6 xxxi. 69. 10: xxxii. 71. 8. 
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Now among those who were present at this Olympiad 
Lucian was one®: ᾿Εγὼ δ᾽ ἐπεὶ τάχιστα εἰς τὴν “HAw ἀφικόμην 

διὰ τοῦ γυμνασίου αὐτῶν, ἐπήκουον ἅμα Κυνικοῦ τινος, κ', τ. λ. 

which Cynic philosopher was one TheagenesP, a follower and 
admirer of Proteus. By the old Olympic rule, the games on 
this occasion too must have been celebrated six days; but 

when we consider the change of circumstances, and the decay 

in the estimation and splendour even of the games of the 
Period, which by this time had very probably taken place, it 
will not be surprising that in this instance, A. D. 165, they 
appear to have both begun and ended the same day. At 
least, if we follow Lucian’s own account from the first men- 

tion of his arrival4, to the beginning of the games’, (ushered 

in by the session of the Hellanodike on their usual seat in 
the Πλέθριον *,) and so on to the end’, it will be clear that all 

must have come within the limits of one day; it is impossible 
that the account could have been distributed over four or 
five +. 

* Cf. Pausanias, vi. xxiii. 2. 

+ It does not follow, even in this case, that the arrival of spectators at 

Olympia might not have been going on some time before, as it appears 

from the account it was!; Proteus himself, in particular, having been on 

the spot at least nine days before that on which he burnt himself at last 2. 
That the celebrity on this occasion began and ended on the same day, 

and Proteus’ self immolation was purposely reserved for the consummation 

of the whole, appears not only from the rest of the context, but in particu- 

lar from the allusion to the Κηρύκων ἀγών : ̓Επεὶ δὲ εἰς τὴν ᾿Ολυμπίαν ἀφι- 
κόμεθα, μεστὸς ἦν ὁ ὀπισθόδομος τῶν κατηγορούντων Πρωτέως, ἢ ἐπαινούντων 

τὴν προαίρεσιν αὐτοῦ... «ἄχρι δὴ παρελθὼν αὐτὸς 6 ἸΠρωτεὺς μυρίῳ τῷ πλήθει 

παραπεμπόμενος, κατόπιν τοῦ τῶν κηρύκων ἀγῶνος, λόγους τινὰς διεξῆλθε περὶ 
αὑτοῦ κ',τ.λ.3 

The Κηρύκων ἀγὼν did not originally make one of the contests at the 
Olympic games, but was added in the course of time, as well as that of the 
Σαλπιγκταί---Καὶ jv ἀγώνισμα σάλπιγγος τὸ πρεσβύτερον... «πρότερον δ᾽ 
᾿Ολυμπιάσι τῶν ἐπιχωρίων κηρυττόντων, οἱ ταῖς ἱερουργίαις ὑποδιηκονοῦντο, 
πρῶτος τῶν ξένων ἠγωνίσατο τὰ Ohvpmia ᾿Αρχίας Ὑβλαῖος, καὶ τρεῖς ᾿Ολυμ- 

Ὁ iii, 327. 3. 34. S ili. 356. 35. Kal δὴ τὰ μὲν ᾿᾽Ολύμ- 
» Tbid. 5. mia τέλος εἶχε, κάλλιστα ᾿Ολυμπίων γε- 
4 Loco citato. voueva ὧν ἐγὼ εἶδον, τετράκις ἤδη δρῶν. 
τ iii. 353. 31. 84: 32. 89. 

1 ili, 326. cap. 1, 11 : 363. 44,77-45- 2 Cf. 329. 5,62. ὃ iii. 353. 32, 89. 

KAL, HELL. VOL.V. ᾿ RY 
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The end of the whole solemnity at this time is further im- 
plied in the fact next mentioned ; that owing to the “disper- 
sion of the spectators, now beginning, and the numbers 

hastening away at once, Lucian himself could find no means 

of departing that day, and was obliged, against his will, to 

stay until the next: ᾿Εγὼ δὲ, οὐ yap ἣν εὐπορῆσαι ὀχήματος, ἅμα 

πολλῶν ἐξιόντων, ἄκων ὑπελιπόμην---ἴο which circumstance we 

owe it, that he was an eyewitness of the end of Peregrinus, 
which otherwise he could not have seen. 

The sequel of the account, which relates the consummation 

of what had thus been contemplated for four years before, 

we must give in his own wordst: ‘O δὲ del ἀναβαλλόμενος 

νύκτα TO τελευταῖον προειρήκει ἐπιδείξασθαι τὴν καῦσιν" καί με TOV 
bs Le ~ \ 4 \ / 7 3 Ν 2) Ua 
ἐταίρων τινὸς παραλαβόντος περὲ μέσας νύκτας, ἐξαναστὰς ἀπῇειν 

πιάδος ἐφεξῆς ἐνίκα" καὶ Ἰπυθοῖ δὲ ἐνίκα' καὶ εἰκών τις ἣν αὐτοῦ Ιπυθικὴ, καὶ 

ἐπίγραμμα “---Καὶ ἐναγώνιος καὶ τορὸν ἠχοῦσα, ὥσπερ ἡ ̓ Ολυμπικὴ σάλπιγξ. 

These trumpeters and heralds tried the strength of their lungs against 

each other, standing in the Αλτις 6, (the original form of which name ap- 

pears to have been”Adis7,) and upon an altar erected there, used for this 

purpose, and no other. “Emi τούτου θεῶν μὲν οὐδενὶ θύουσιν ᾿Ηλεῖοι, σαλ- 

πιγκταῖς δὲ ἐφεστηκόσιν αὐτῷ καὶ τοῖς κήρυξιν ἀγωνίζεσθαι καθέστηκεδ. And 

Pausanias tells us 8180 9. there was a Στήλη in this "Αλτις, the distance of 
which from another in Sparta was 660 stades. 

Now there is reason to believe the Κηρύκων ἀγὼν was the last of the con- 
tests at Olympia, and the conclusion of the solemnity. Lucian, speaking 

of his own Demonax !, and of the end of his life, observes, Ὅτε δὲ συνῆ- 

kev οὐκέθ᾽ οἷός τε ὧν αὑτῷ ἐπικουρεῖν, εἰπὼν πρὸς τοὺς παρόντας τὸν ἐναγώ- 

νιον τῶν κηρύκων πόδα, 

Δήγει μὲν ἀγὼν, τῶν καλλίστων 

ἄθλων ταμίας, καιρὸς δὲ καλεῖ 

μηκέτι μέλλειν κ', τ. Δ. 

after which he terminated his existence by a voluntary death. We may 

conclude then that this contest closed the games, and this notification of 

the close of the games itself, and in these words, was that which consti- 

tuted the trial of the heralds itself. 

δ ας 350: 25- 

4 Pollux, iv. xii. 1. Olymp. 96. cf. Chron. Arm. Lat. i. 294. 
5 Philostratus, Vite Soph. i. 541 B. 7 Schol. in loc. 

Polemo. 8 Pausanias, v. xxii. I. 
6 Pindar, Olymp. x =xi. 54, 55. and 9 vi. xvi. 6. 

the Schol. in loc. Anecdota Gr. Par. ii. 10 Opp. ii. 395. Demonax, 65. 
146, the institution of both is dated 
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εὐθὺ τῆς ᾿Δρπίνης, ἔνθα ἢ ἡ πυρά. στάδιοι πάντες οὗτοι εἴκοσιν 

ἀπὸ τῆς Ὀλυμπίας, κατὰ τὸν ἱππόδρομον ἀπιόντων πρὸς ἕω. καὶ 

ἐπεὶ τάχιστα ἀφικόμεθα, καταλαμβάνομεν πυρὰν νενησμένην ἐν 

βάθει, ὅσον ἐς ὀργυιὰν τὸ βάθος. δᾷδες ἦσαν τὰ πολλὰ, καὶ παρε- 

βέβυστο τῶν φρυγάνων, ὡς ἀναφθείη τάχιστα. 

He proceeds, Καὶ ἐπειδὴ ἣ σελήνη ἀνέτειλεν, ἔδει γὰρ κἀκεί- 

νην θεάσασθαι τὸ κάλλιστον τοῦτο ἔργον *, πρόεισιν ἐκεῖνος ἐσκευα- 

σμένος ἐς τὸν ἀεὶ τρόπον, καὶ ξὺν αὐτῷ τὰ τέλη τῶν κυνῶν" καὶ 

μάλιστα 6 γεννάδας ὁ ἐκ Πατρῶν (Theagenes), δᾷδα ἔχων, οὐ 

φαῦλος δευτεραγωνιστὴς κι, τιλιχ Now it is here to be ob- 

served that he had to walk to this spot (two miles from 

Olympia), which would require half an hour at least, and that 

he set out, as he himself says, περὶ μέσας νύκτας, which may 

not necessarily mean at midnight, but may very reasonably 

be supposed to mean a time approaching to midnight, not more 
than an hour or an hour and an half before midnight. And 

as the moon was rising when he reached the spot, moon-rise 
that night must have been taking place an hour or upwards 

before midnight ; and the day before having been, as we have 
seen, the first of the Olympic ferie by the old rule, the 

eleventh of the month, on this principle the moon was rising 

an hour or upwards before midnight on the eleventh of the 
month. 

Now with a calendar true to the moon, or in which the 

eleventh of the calendar month was the eleventh of the lunar 

also, this would have been impossible; but with such a calen- 

dar as we suppose the Olympic to have been at this time, 
the vulgar Metonic calendar brought down, according to 

one rule and one system of administration, without change 

or correction, from B.C. 432 to A. D. 165, it was very pos- 

sible: or rather just at this time it must necessarily have 

been the case. The precession of the calendar Numenize on 

* This circumstance of the rising of the moon, just when Proteus was 
preparing to ascend the pyre, is the most important of all for our particular 
argument, and it is confirmed by another allusion to the death of Proteus, 
which Lucian puts into the mouth of Apollo, supposed to be speaking to 
Zeus, ili. 365. Fugitivi, 1: ᾿Αληθῆ ταῦτά φασι, πάτερ, ὡς ἐμβάλοι τις αὑτόν 
φέρων εἰς τὸ πῦρ, κατέναντι ᾿᾽Ολυμπίων, ἤδη πρεσβύτης ἄνθρωπος ;.. «ἡ Σελήνη 
γὰρ ἡμῖν διηγεῖτο, αὐτὴ ἑωρακέναι καιόμενον λέγουσα. Cf. 369. ἼΤΩ: 

v Thid. 36. 51. X Cf. 356, 337. 36. 
RY 2 
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the true, in the vulgar Metonic cycle, in the Callippic period 

amounted to one day; and A. D. 165 being the 65th year of 

the eighth period, the 11th of the month from that cause 

alone, at this time, must have been falling on the 18th or 

even the 19th of the moon. And when we add to this, that 

the Callippic period itself was liable to contract an excess of 

a day in 304 years, and that A.D. 165 was near the end of 

the second period of 304 years from B.C. 432 (the interval 

being 596 years), two more days of excess must be taken 

into account on this score also. So that from both these 

causes together, the 11th of the calendar, A. D. 165, instead 

of falling on the 11th of the moon, would be actually falling 

on the 21st of the moon; and the moon, 20 days old com- 

plete, would be rising an hour or two before midnight, on the 

eleventh of the calendar month. 

This is confirmed by calculation; according to which the 

new moon of June A. D. 165, for the meridian of the ancient 

Olympia, is seen to have fallen out on the 26th of that month, 

five or six hours after midnight—and consequently the moon 

was 20 days old complete July 16, the stated date of the first’ 

of the Olympic ferize, Olymp. ccxxxvi, according to the old 

rule at least, continued unchanged down to this time, Apollo- 

nius 11, July 16, A. D. 165. 

The moon therefore having been in conjunction with the 

sun so near the point of sunrise June 26 this year, would rise 

about the same time as the sun, on that day; and twenty 

days after, by mean motion, July 16, about 18 hours later ; 

that is, about 11 p.m. And this too is confirmed by calcula- 

tion: for the time of the moon’s rising, for the latitude and 

meridian of the ancient Olympia, on this day, July 16, A.D. 

165, having been expressly calculated by a very competent 

person, from Damoiseau’s Lunar Tables, it was found that 

the apparent rising of the moon’s centre took place about 

10. 32. 26:6 p.m. that day; which is as exact a confirmation 

of our conclusions, as derived from the testimony of Lucian, 

(himself an eyewitness,) as could be desired. 

This example is therefore the most critical proof of the 

truth of our Olympic Fasti which has yet been produced. It 

proves that there could have been no difference between the 

vulgar Metonic calendar at Athens, and the Olympic calen- 
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dar at Elis, from B.C. 432 down to this time, A. D. 165. It 

proves also that though the Callippic correction of the Me- 
tonic cycle was made known to the world B. C. 330, it could 

never have been applied to the vulgar Metonic cycle at Olym- 

pia, no more than at Athens; of which fact indeed, in the 

case of the vulgar Metonic calendar at Athens, we met with 

abundance of evidence in the former part of this work y—and 

of which the Olympiad last considered, and that in the pre- 

sent instance, are equally decisive in the case of the Olympic 

calendar. 

Section I1.—On the final cessation of the Olympic Games ; 

and on the Olympia of Antioch. 

It is generally assumed that the Olympic games continued 

to be celebrated as late as the fourth or fifth century of the 

Christian /Era. Cedrenus appears to date their suppression 
in the 16th (potius the 15th) of Theodosius the elder, A. D. 

3932. Joannes Lydus attributes it to Theodosius the younger®@: 

Θεοδόσιος ὁ μικρὸς νεωτερίζων τὸ τῆς ᾿Ολυμπιάδος ἐκ τῶν χρόνων 

ἀπήλειψεν dvoza—uniess he meant the substitution of some 

other era for that of the reckoning by Olympiads. The 
Olympic games are certainly recognised as in existence in 

the reign of Theodosius the Great»; and by Moses Chore- 
nensis seem to be so even as late as the 20th of Theodosius 

the younger‘¢. 
A singular statement is extant in Malela relating to a be- 

quest by a certain Sosibius, a senator of Antioch, contem- 

porary with Augustus Cesar ; who founded games at Antioch, 

which were called Olympic, and, in the course of time, in 
splendour and celebrity appear to have eclipsed the Olympic 
of their own day; and having been once brought into being, 
continued in existence down to the reign of the emperor 
Justin. It may not be inappropriate to the subject of which 

we have been treating, briefly to consider what Malela has 
left on record in reference to this foundation. 

It appears that his account of Sosibius was taken from an 

author whom he calls Pausanias¢. Sosibius accompanied 

y Vol. ii. 58 sqq. 8 iv. 64. 95. 22. 
% Mr. Clinton, Fasti Romani ad A. D. Ὁ Anecdota Greca Paris. ii. 155. 17. 

393. Ol. 293. € jii. 40. 279. ἃ ix, 248. 15. 



614 Cronia o7 Olympia of Hellenic Antiquity. piss. x1. 

Augastus to Rome, on his first return from the east (after 

Actium, and the death of Antony and Cleopatra), B. C. 29, 
U.C. 725: and at Rome he died—Karadinav τὴν πρόσοδον 

αὐτοῦ τῇ ἰδίᾳ πόλει εἰς τὸ ἐπιτελεῖσθαι ἐν αὐτῇ κατὰ πενταετηρίδα 

τριάκοντα ἡμέρας τοῦ Ὑπερβερεταίου μηνὸς ἀγῶνας ἀκροαμάτων, 

καὶ θυμελικῶν σκηνικῶν πάντων, καὶ ἀθλητῶν, καὶ ἱππικὸν ἀγῶνα “: 

and the same statement occurs in the Chronicon Paschalef, 

only more briefly, and with the name of Peritius for Hyper- 

bereteeus—which must have been an error. This bequest 

could not have been earlier than B.C. 29, but it might have 

been made that very year; and as this year, in the Olympic 

cera, corresponded to Olymp. clxxxvii. 4, reckoned from mid- 

summer, and the cycle of these Olympia at Antioch appears 
to have actually borne date in the fourth year of the Olym- 
pia, ev estate, either B.C. 29 or B.C. 25 was very probably 

the year in question. At this time the calendar of Antioch 
was still lunar’; and the prescribed month of these Antic- 

chene Olympia, Hyperberetzeus, must be understood of the 
lunar month so called, which B.C. 294, Period iv. 49, Cycle 

i. 11 of the Macedo-Syrian calendar, bore date August 30; 

and B.C. 25, Period iv. 538, Cycle iii. 15, Sept. 14. 
From the next allusion to this subject, it appears the be- 

quest of Sosibius continued for some time to be applied 
according to his directions; but that afterwards the funds 

which he had left having begun to be diverted to other pur- 
poses, the people of Antioch applied to the emperor Claudius 
for permission to buy from the people of Pisa the privilege 

of celebrating the Olympic games at Antioch; and obtained 

leave to do so, {8 Antiochenz 92. 

The ἄτα of Antioch followed by Malela is the Atra Ceesa- 
rea, dated from the Αὐτονομία], Hyperberetzeus 1 = October 1, 
U. C. 705, B.C. 49, which is also his epoch of the cycle of 

Indiction. This application then was made U.C. 796-797, 

A. Ὁ). 43-44, Olymp. ecv. 3,4; and we may suppose that the 

bargain with the people of Pisa, according to Malela, was 
concluded sometime U.C. 796, A. D. 43, and the games by 

© Ibid. 224. 7-21 sq. cf. 248. 19— h Vol. iii. Appendix, Table xix. 
249. I. k ix. 248. 5. 

f Pag. 364.-5-10. 1 Cf. Vol. iii. 447. 
& See Vol. iii. 521 866. 



CHy 451842. Olympia of Antioch. 615 

virtue of it first celebrated U.C. 797, A. Ὁ. 44, Olymp. cev. 

4. He continues™: Kal ἐπετέλεσαν of αὐτοὶ πολιτευόμενοι κατὰ 

τὸ πρῴην ἔθος πάλιν τὸν τῶν σκηνικῶν Kal ἀθλητῶν, θυμελικῶν Kal 

τραγικῶν καὶ ἱππικῶν, ἀγῶνα, καὶ λοιπὸν τὰς λ' ἡμέρας, ἀπὸ τῆς 

νουμηνίας τοῦ Ὑπερβερεταίου μηνὸς, κατὰ πέντε ἔτη EWS τοῦ καιροῦ 

τοῦ πενταετοῦς φθάσαντος. The calendar was still lunar A. D. 

44; and Hyperbereteus that year, Period v. 45 exeunte, bore 

date Sept. 13, and was a full month, and had 30 days—as 

Malela seems to imply it had. 

He adds however that after this they were repeatedly in- 
terrupted: Διαφόρων πολέμων κινηθέντων ἐν τῇ ἀνατολῇ (n0 

doubt between the Romans and the Parthians), οὐ μὴν ἀλλὰ 

kal τῆς αὐτῆς πόλεως ᾿Αντιοχείας ληφθείσης ὑπὸ ἐναντίων, ὡσαύ- 

τως δὲ καὶ θεομηνίας γενομένης, καὶ διαφόρων σεισμῶν καὶ ἐμπρη- 

σμῶν, ἀνεβάλοντο καὶ τὴν κατὰ πενταετῆ χρόνον .... ἀγῶνος θέαν, 

ἀλλ᾽ ἐπετέλεσαν ἄλλας διαφόρους περιόδους ἕξ τὴν αὐτὴν προειρη- 

μένην» πανήγυριν, δι᾿ ἐνιαυτῶν ιε΄ ἢ καὶ κ΄, ὡς ἐὰν αὐτοῖς ἔδοξε, 

μετὰ τὸ τὴν πόλιν τῶν ᾿Αντιοχέων τῶν κακῶν ἀπαλλαγῆναι, καὶ ἐν 

εἰρήνῃ διάγειν α. What capture of Antioch by enemies, be- 
tween Α.}). 44 and 164, could have been meant here, it would 

be difficult to say; but the fact of earthquakes, very destruc- 
tive to Antioch, within that interval of time, is on record °. 

Malela’s meaning however in general must have been that, 

owing to unavoidable interruptions for one reason or other, 

the games in question, instead of being regularly celebrated 

every four years, from the epoch of their reinstitution, A. D. 

44. were celebrated de facto only six times, at intervals of 15 

or 20 years asunder—which would bring down their history 

from A.D. 44 to A. D. 134 or A. D. 164. 

The next mention of these games, as the text of Malela 

stands at present P, occurs in the reign of Commodus; which 

the necessity of the case requires to be understood of that of 

Caracalla, or Antoninus Bassianus: when an application is 

said to have been made at the beginning of his reign, to con- 

firm the appropriation of the revenues in question to the 

Commune of Antioch: Kat εὐθέως ὁ αὐτὸς βασιλεὺς .... προσεκύ- 

ρωσε τῷ δημοσίῳ τὰς προσόδους, θεσπίσας τὰ ᾿Ολύμπια K,T.A. 

κατὰ τετραετῆ χρόνον ἐπιτελεῖσθαι ἀμέμπτως ἐν Tals ἑορταῖς τῶν 

m ix. 249. 8. nx, 240. 115- ο See Vol. iii. 536. 
284. I— 
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ἀναθημάτων *, ἤτοι θυσιῶν, τῶν ἐξ ἔθους" τοῦτ᾽ ἔστι τῷ Πανέμῳ 

ἤτοι ᾿Ιουλίῳ μηνὶ, καὶ τῷ Λώῳ τῷ λεγομένῳ Αὐγούστῳ μηνὶ, ἐπὶ 

ἡμέρας με΄, εἰς ἑορτὴν τοῦ ᾿Ολυμπίου Διὸς, ὡσαύτως ἀφορίσας καὶ 

εἰς λόγον ἱπποδρομίου ἀμέμπτως ἐπιτελουμένου κατὰ τὴν ἡλίου 

ἡμέραν, τοῦτ᾽ ἔστι κατὰ κυριακὴν, ἄλλην ἐξ αὐτῶν φανερὰν χρυσίου 

ποσότητα. A part of the funds also was to be reserved from 
this time forward for the celebration of a triennial festival 

for 30 days, in the month Artemisius or May, called Orgia, 
or Maiumas, in honour of Dionysos and Aphrodite: i. e. twice 
in every cycle of the Olympia. The calendar of Antioch at 
this time was solar. 

The games first celebrated by virtue of this permission are 

dated Aire 260 (σξγ 4, U. C. 964-965, A.D. 211-212 (in the 

first year of the reign of Caracalla): the people of Antioch, 

as Malela supposes, having thus bought of the people of Pisa 
ἀγράφῳ πάκτῳ, the right to celebrate them, for 90 cycles, 360 

years, from /Kre 260-620, A. Ὁ. 212-572. It is hereby im- 
plied that, without any change in the cycle, the stated month 
of the games was transferred from Hyperberetzeus to Pane- 
mus, 1. e. from October to July, and so brought much nearer 

to the proper Olympic season than it had ever been until 

then. There is more in reference to this first celebration of 

the games according to the new rule’: and it appears that a 
dole of bread to the people of Antioch, out of the revenues of 
one Artabanus, a citizen of Antioch, and the first or second 5 

Alytarch or President of the new games, was instituted at the 

same time. This date of the new Olympia, according to the 
old cycle, Olymp. cexlvii. 4, A. D. 212, is confirmed by the 
sequel of their history; so as to leave no doubt that they 
must have been instituted in the reign of Caracalla, not of 

Commodus +. 

* This ‘Eopt) τῶν ἀναθημάτων is alluded to in Malela, v. 130. 6, as the 

date of the death of Achilles, and of an annual sacrifice to the Thymbreean 

Apollo by both the Greeks and the Trojans: on the authority of Dictys 

Cretensis, (132, 133.) discovered in the reign of Claudius, in the 13th of 

his reign, (cf. x. 250. 1.) 

+ The Paschal Chronicon indeed (490. 7-16.) dates this bequest of 

Artabanus’ Olymp. cexl. 2, Indiction 3, answering to A. D. 182, though 

ῃᾳ ΧΙ. 286. 5. Y Ibid. 287. 19: 289. 12. 
s Cf. 286. 12, which recognises one Aphronius as the first. 
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There is next an account of a disturbance at Antioch *, at 

the time of these Olympia, when the synagogue of the Jews 
was burnt down. It is dated July 9, in the third consulate 
of Anastasius, Indiction 15, when the εἰσελασία was going on. 

Anastasius’ third consulate in the Tables bears date A. D. 

507, Indiction 14 of the common reckoning, Indiction 15 of 

Malela’s. But A.D. 507 could not have been Olympic by 

the cycle of the games, and therefore, unless they were anti- 
cipated, A. D. 507 must be in error for A.D. 508. If how- 

ever the εἰσελασία was going on July 9, and it was the day 
after the games, it is observable that it would be the 16th 

day from June 24, the date of the summer solstice in the 
Julian calendar: and that may lead to the inference that the 
rule was now (and of course had been from A. D. 212) for the 

games to begin on the eleventh day from that date, July 4, 
and to last to the fifteenth inclusive, July 8; and that the 

45 days, specified supra", according to the same rule, ex- 

tended from July 4 to August 18, Panemus 4 to Lots 18 *. 
The final suppression of these games is dated in the reign 

of Justin’, Aire 568: ‘O δὲ αὐτὸς βασιλεὺς ἐκώλυσε τὸν ἀγῶνα 

τῶν Ὀλυμπίων, πρὸς τὸ μὴ ἐπιτελεῖσθαι ἐν ᾿Αντιοχείᾳ ἀπὸ ᾽ν- 

δικτιῶνος ιδ΄. ἀλυτάρχησαν δὲ ἀπὸ ᾿Αφρανίου ἑὼς ὀγδόου ἑξηκοστοῦ 

πεντακοσιοστοῦ (ἔτους) ἀφ᾽ οὗ ἐκωλύθη τὰ ᾿Ολύμπια, ᾿Αλύταρ- 

χοι οζ΄. Are 568 answered to U.C. 1272-1273, A. D. ὅ19-- 
520; Indiction 12 by the common reckoning, Indiction 13 

by Malela’s: and A.D. 520 being Olympic by the Antiochene 
cycle (Olymp. cccxxiv. 4), Malela’s meaning probably was 

that they were permitted to be held, A. D. 520, for the last 
time, and after that suppressed. In their own το, reckoned 

under the consuls of A. D.181. For Malela’s history of the Games from 
A.D. 212 forwards, see xii. 307. 5-16: 310.7: 311.12. in the reign of 

Diocletian and Maximin: xiv. 362. 18. in that of Theodosius the younger 

(cf. xiii. 346. 5, in the reign of Theodosius the elder). 

* It is observable that the horse-races, instituted on the same occasion, 

(A. D. 212,) according to Malela, were appointed to be held on the Sun- 

day; and yet July 9, A. D. 508, Dom. Lett. FE, was a Wednesday. But 
A.D. 212, Dom. Lett. DC, July 4, was a Sunday; and if the games were 

celebrated first, according to the new rule, on that day, that might give 

occasion to the statement on this point. 

t xvi. 395. 20—396. 12. ἃ xii, 284. 9-21. cf. p. 616, 
¥ Xvi. 417. 5. 
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from July 4, A. D. 212, this cycle would answer to Olymp. 
Ixxvii. 1: and from the first Alytarch or President, before 
called Aphronius, and here Aphranius, there must have been 
77, as Malela says there were *. 

* The above account of these games, according to Malela, is competent 

to shew that he may be trusted for the chronology of their history from 

B. C. 29 or 25 to A.D. 520. It is possible too that, whether for the con- 

firmation of the original bequest, or in order to its better application to the 

purposes for which it was intended, or to its appropriation in any other 

way, the people of Antioch might have occasion to apply to the Roman 

emperor—as Malela supposes them to have twice done, once in the reign 

of Claudius, and again in that of Commodus or Caracalla. But that it 

should have been necessary, for the foundation of such games as these at 
Antioch, to obtain the consent of those who had the charge of the Olympic 

games for the time being, whether the people of Pisa, as Malela supposed, 

or the people of Elis, is a supposition in which we need not hesitate to 

say he must have been mistaken. The history of the games of antiquity 

is demonstrative that there were at this very time, in a variety of quarters, 

Olympia, as they were called, regulated by a cycle of four years, which 

were not supposed to interfere with the Olympia, properly so called, nor 

the Olympia with them, nor either to be in the least degree connected with 

or dependent on the other: and there was no reason a priori why Antioch 
should not have had games of its own, of this denomination, as much as 

any other place. The statement that the people of Antioch bought the 

right of celebrating the Olympic games for 360 years, from the people of 

Pisa, or people of Elis, A. D. 212, is confuted by the fact of which we were 

made cognizant by the testimony of Philostratus supra’, that the games 

were celebrated at Olympia as usual, A. D. 213, and by the Olympic 

᾿Αναγραφαὶ, shewing that the games went on as low down as A. Ὁ. 

229 or 249, at least. Not to mention that, if the Olympia properly so 

called had been transferred to Antioch, instead of Olympia, the cycle of 

the Antiochene Olympia and the Olympic from that time forward also 

must have been the same; though in point of fact they were different after 

A. D. 212 as much as before. 

Allusions to these Olympia at Antioch occur in the extant orations of 

Libanius, involving also the chronology of his personal history, and espe- 

cially the question of the date of his birth, about which considerable un- 

certainty has hitherto been supposed to exist. It may not be amiss in 

the first place to collect what may be gleaned from these allusions in 

illustration of the games, and in the next to infer from them, if possible, 

the true date of the birth of Libanius. 
i. Then it appears from these testimonies that the Olympia at Antioch 

were sacred to Zeus, as much as those at Elis?: Καὶ ὁ Ζεὺς ἐρρύετο τῶν 

ὀφθαλμῶν ἐκείνου τὴν ἑορτὴν ἑαυτοῦ. ii. That these too were celebrated in 

1 Page 506. 2 j. 138. 3. Oratio i. Περὶ τῆς ἑαυτοῦ τύχης. 
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the summer 8—Ta μὲν δὴ ᾿Ολύμπια ἐποιεῖτο τῷ ᾿Ολυμπίῳ Aut. . «ἐμὲ δὲ τά τε 

ἄλλα ἔτηκε καὶ ἀγρυπνία. διὰ πικροῦ δὴ τοῦ θέρους τούτου οἶδα ἐλθών---Καί- 

τοι τὰ μὲν ᾿Ολύμπια θέρους ἐστὶν ἑορτὴ καὶ ποιεῖ τινα τοῖς δακτύλοις ὄκνον 4. 

And it appears both from these, and from other allusions ὅ, that they were 

celebrated in the heat of the summer. iii. That the locality of these games 

was Daphne, the suburb of Antioch ®—Tis ἑορτὴν ἐρεῖ τὰ ᾿Ολύμπια, τοῦ 
πτώματος ἐγγύθεν ἐπεμβάλλοντος ὀδυρμόν. The temple of Apollo, the 

temple of Zeus, and the Olympic stadium, were all situated there”: ᾿Απόλ- 
λωνος ἱερὸν, Διὸς ἱερὸν, στάδιον ᾿Ολυμπικὸν θεάζον ἁπάσης τέρψεως, κυπα- 

ρίττων πλῆθος καὶ πάχος καὶ ὕψος. iv. Women were excluded from these 

games, as they were from the Olympic8: Νῦν δ᾽ ὅταν ἀνδρῶν μόνων ποιῶ- 

μεν τὴν Δάφνην, tas γυναῖκας δὲ ἔξω τῶν ἐκείνης ὁρίων, TL ποιοῦμεν ; φαυ- 

λοτέραν τὴν Δάφνην ; ἱερωτέραν μὲν οὖν. ν. We have seen from Malela 

that the official title of the presidents of these games was ᾿Αλύταρχοι, and 
we have also seen supra®, that the title of one of the presidents at the 

Olympia was ᾿Αλυτάρχης too. From these allusions of Libanius, it ap- 

pears that the style of those, who had the charge of these Antiochene Olym- 

pia, in general was the same as that of those at Olympia, Hellanodike, 

Mastigophori, Agonothete, and the like 19; Κελευόντων μέν τινων τὰ ἄριστα 

ποιεῖν τὰ δεῖπνα τόν τε ἀγωνοθέτην τούς τε “Ἑλλανοδίκας, καὶ πειθόντων--- 

Ἦσαν δὲ οὗτοι μαστιγοφύροι τε καὶ ἐφ᾽ οἷς ἡ κρίσις !1—Od τὸ τῶν ᾿Ηλείων 

σεμνὸν ἐνταῦθα μετελήλυθε, καὶ τοὺς διδασκάλους τῶν ᾿Ολυμπίων τῇ πρὸς τὸν 

Δία τιμῇ παρηνέγκαμεν ; τοῦτον ἤδη τις τὸν ἀγῶνα καὶ βασιλεὺς * ἔθηκε, καὶ 

τὴν αὐτοῦ στολὴν ἀφεὶς τὴν ᾿Ολυμπιακὴν ἔλαβεν, ὁ δέ τις Ελλανοδίκης ὥφθη, 

καὶ τὸν ἐκ δάφνης ἀμφέθετο σχήματος (corr. στέφανον), κοσμοῦντες ὁμοῦ καὶ 

κοσμούμενοι τοῖς δρωμένοις 12. vi. The kinds of contests and exhibitions on 

these occasions appear to have been the same in both instances. The con- 

test of heralds and trumpeters at least made part of these games at An- 

tioch, as it did of those at Elis!8. Τῶν yap ἐν αὐτοῖς δρωμένων ὁ μὲν σαλ- 

* Possibly Adrian is here meant, who might some time or other have presided 

at these games. The strain of these observations indeed appears to confirm Ma- 

lela’s statement, that the people of Antioch bought the privilege of celebrating 

Olympia, after the model of the games properly so called, from the people of Elis. 

But it must have been merely the privilege of having games at Antioch, german 

to those at Olympia in every respect but the cycle (for that must have been dif- 

ferent in any case). On this principle, the Olympic games would go on as usual 

at Olympia, even though in the proper years they might be going on at Antioch 

also. 

3 Tbid. 119. 17. 
4 iii. 123. 2. xiv. Περὶ τῶν ev ταῖς Eop- 

ταῖς κλησέων. 
5 1.120 6.1. Περὶ τῆς ἑ. τύχ. 262. 

12 sqq: 266. 2 sqq. x. Περὶ τοῦ Πλέ- 
θρου. 

6 iil. 333. 28. Ixi. 
ev Δάφνῃ νεῷ. 

71. 351.7. Xi. ᾿Αντιοχικός. cf. 551.18. 
8 i, 271. 12. x. Περὶ τοῦ Πλέθρου. 

Movwdia ἐπὶ τῷ 

9 Page 587 note. 
10 i. 266. 15. x. Περὶ τοῦ Πλέθρου. 

The Πλέθριον itself was the name of the 
locality where the Hellanodike sate 
during the games at Olympia. See page 
609 supra. 

11 i, 262. 15. ibid. 
12 i. 364. 9. Xi. ᾿Αντιοχικός. 
13 See page 609 supra, note. 
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πιγκτὴς Kat ὁ κῆρυξ ἁπάντων ἦν dkovca!4, We learn too from these 
testimonies that the time assigned to the contests of the athletes originally 
was the hottest part of the day, though in Libanius’ own time they had 
been transferred to the afternoon !5; Τουτὶ δὲ ὑπὲρ οὗπερ ὁ νῦν λόγος ἐδέ- 
χετο μὲν τοὺς ἀθλητὰς ὥραν ὀγδόην τε καὶ τὴν ἐπὶ ταύτῃ, ἐδέχετο δὲ τοὺς θεατὰς 
ἀσίτους, ὃ καὶ τὴν ἀπὸ τοῦ καύματος διεκώλυε βλαβήν---Τελευτώντων μὲν τῶν 
παρὰ τῶν ἀθλητῶν εἰς ἡλίου δύσιν, διὰ τὸ καὶ τὸν τῆς ἀρχῆς τουτωνὶ τῶν ἔργων 
κεκινῆσθαι χρόνον. ἀνάγκη γὰρ ἢν βραδύτερον ἀρχομένοις βραδύτερον πεπαῦ- 
σθαι, τολμώντων φανερῶς ὁμολογεῖν τῶν πολλῶν μὴ ἂν δύνασθαι τὸ καῦμα 
ἀνέχεσθαι, τῶν προτέρων ἐπὶ τῷ πάνυ δύνασθαι φιλοτιμουμένων 16, Finally, 
the number of days for which these games at Antioch lasted was not less 
than three 17: Καὶ τὸ viv τριῶν ἡμερῶν (ἐξὸν) ὅλῳ δοῦναι τῷ μηνί. 

It appears from these testimonies of Libanius also, that while the people 
of Antioch were thus celebrating these Olympic games of theirs, the 
Olympia properly so called continued to be still celebrated by the Eleans, 
though on a scale of splendour and solemnity much inferior to that of 
these 18: Ei δὲ λείοις τἄλλα οὐχ ὡς ἄριστα πράττουσιν ἡ πανήγυρις φέρει τι 
σχήματος, τί τό γε ἡμέτερον νυμίζειν (Sei); οἷ μετὰ τῆς ἄλλης τύχης καὶ τῇ 

τῶν ᾿Ολυμπίων φαιδρότητι κεκρατήκαμεν --- Ταῦτα εἰδότες Ἠλεῖοι μεγαλο- 
φρονοῦσι τῷ μόλις ἑπτὰ παρ᾽ αὐτοῖς ἀποδύεσθαι" τοιοῦτον δέ τι καὶ τὸ τῶν 
Δελφῶν'" παρ᾽ ἄλλοις δέ γε ἀθλητῶν ἀγέλαι δευτέρας ἡμέρας εἰς τὸν ἀγῶνα 
δεόμεναι 19. 4 

i. With regard to the question of the birth of Libanius, and how far 

these allusions to the Antiochene Olympia are calculated to throw any 

light upon it, it clearly appears from his testimony that the cycle of these 
Olympia was one of four years, like that of the Olympia, properly so 
called 20; Kai τοι τέτταρα μὲν καὶ δέκα ἐγεγόνειν ἔτη ἸΤανολβίου ποιοῦντος τὰ 
᾿Ολύμπια" ὁ δὲ ἄνθρωπος οὗτος μητρὸς ἐμῆς ἀδελφός. ὀκτωκαίδεκα δὲ ᾿Αργυ- 
ρίου" φίλος δὲ οὗτος τοὐμοῦ πατρός κα, τ. Χ. τέτταρα τοίνυν ἕτερα δύο μὲν ἐμὲ 
καὶ εἴκοσιν ἐποίει, Φασγανίου δὲ τὸν στέφανον (τῆς δάφνης scil.2!) θεῖος δὲ καὶ 
οὗτος ἐμὸς ὥσπερ 6 Πανόλβιος. Three consecutive Olympia are thus spe- 
cified, four years asunder, and in the 14th, the 18th, the 22nd year of 

his own age, respectively ; and besides these he alludes to another case of 
the same kind, in the 50th year of his own age, (just 28 years, or seven 
cycles, after that in his 22nd)—Ta δὲ ἐπὶ τούτοις ἢν μὲν ᾿ολύμπια, τὰ παρ᾽ 

ἡμῖν, ἕτος δὲ ἐμοὶ πεντηκοστόν 22, 

The opinions of chronologers have commonly varied only between two 

years as those of his birth, A. D. 314 and A.D. 315. It is difficult to 
decide between them; though, of the two, we incline to the conclusion 

that the true year was A.D. 314. The first year in his lifetime which 
could have been Olympic at Antioch, must have been the second, if the 

14 i. 262. 11. x. Περὶ τοῦ Πλέθρου. 20 ili. 110. 5. liv. Περὶ τῶν ἐν ταῖς 
15 Ὁ 262. 12. ibid. ἑορταῖς κλησέων. cf. i. 12. 4-9 866. i. 
16 Ibid. 266. 2. Περὶ τῆς ἑαυτοῦ τύχης. i. 6. 4 564. ibid. 
\7 i, 273. 4. x. Περὶ τοῦ Πλέθρου. 21 See page 619. 
18 i, 364. 16. ᾿Αντιοχικός. 22 4.94. 7. i. Περὶ τῆς ἑαυτοῦ τύχης. 
19 i, 272. 7. x. Περὶ τοῦ Πλέθρου. 
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fourteenth, the eighteenth, the twenty-second, and the fiftieth, respectively 

were so; and supposing him to have been born A. D. 314, Olymp. cclxxiii. 

2. in the course of the summer of that year, a little later than the usual 

time of the games at Antioch, his second year exeunte would coincide with 

the Olympic season, and the Olympia of Antioch, A. D. 316, Olymp. 

eclxxili. 4. And that year of his life having been Olympic at Antioch, 

A. D. 328, his 14th year exeunte, Olymp. cclxxvi. 4, A. D. 332, his 18th 
exeunte, Olymp celxxvii. 4, A. D. 336, his 22nd exeunte, Olymp. cclxxviii. 

4, and A.D. 364, his 50th exewnte, Olymp. cclxxxv. 4, would be so as 
matter of course. 

Let us therefore consider the Olympia which are said to have fallen out 

in his 50th year, a little particularly, in order to see whether these are 

not determinable to A. D. 364. 

We observe then, first of all, that the temple of Apollo, at Daphne, (the 

quarter where the Antiochene Olympia were usually celebrated,) was burnt 
to the ground xi. Kal. Nov. (Oct. 22) A. D. 36228, when the emperor 

Julian was at Antioch. A Μονῳδία of Libanius’ is extant, produced by 

this event 24, in which he alludes to the Olympia also, as follows: ᾽᾿Ολύμπια 

μὲν ov μάλα πόρρω, συγκαλέσει δὲ ἡ πανήγυρις Tas πόλεις" αἱ δὲ ἥξουσι βοῦς 

ἄγουσαι τῷ ᾿Απόλλωνι θυσίαν. τί δράσομεν ; ποῖ καταδυσόμεθα, κ', τ. dr. 35 

The Olympia then had not been celebrated A.D. 362, nor, as we may pre- 

sume, A.D. 361, and yet were not far distant, October 22, A. D. 362. 

They would therefore be in course either A. D. 363 or 364; and to decide 

between these years we may observe, i. That Libanius’ οὐ pada πόρρω, as 
referrible to the Olympic cycle, (a period of four years,) can scarcely be 

understood of less than half the cycle, i.e. two years. ii. The emperor 

Julian, as it is well known, spent the latter half of A. D. 362, and the first 

two months of A. D. 363, at Antioch, before he set out on his Persian ex- 

pedition, and during that time the people of Antioch fell into disgrace with 
him, and they were still in disgrace when he set out at the beginning of 

March, A. D. 363; so much so, that before his departure he gave them to 

understand that, on his return, after the first year’s campaign, he should 

winter at Tarsus, not at Antioch. Now an oration of Libanius’ is extant2®, 

written, as if in order to be delivered in the presence of Julian, upon his 

return, in the name of the city, with a view to persuade him to retract this 

determination, and to winter again at Antioch; and it is so expressed, as if 
Libanius had delivered this harangue before the emperor in the fifth month 

from his departure, (i.e. July or August,) as the departure took place at 
the beginning of March: Kai μὴν οὑτοσὶ πέμπτος τῇ τιμωρίᾳ 27. There is 

another 28, which professes to have been delivered to the people of Antioch, 

in the absence of Julian, as if to persuade them to pacify his anger, by in- 

flicting some voluntary punishment on themselves, i.e. abstaining from 

most of their usual amusements while they were still in disgrace with 

23 Ammianus Marc. xxii. 13. Ρ. 315. ᾿ἸἸΙουλιανόν. 
24 Opp. iii. 332. Oratio lxi. 27 i. 476. 14. 
25 Pag. 333. 24. 28 1. 484. xvi. Πρὸς ᾿Αντιοχέας, περὶ 
26 i, 451. Xv. Πρεσβευτικὸς mpos τῆς τοῦ βασιλέως ὀργῆς. 
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him 29; Κλείσωμεν βραχὺν χρόνον τὸ θέατρον, καὶ δεηθῶμεν τῶν ὀρχηστῶν 

ες ἡμῖν (δ᾽) ἐπιτρέψαι τὸ θέρος ἄνευ τέρψεως διαγαγεῖν. τὰς τῶν ἵππων ἁμίλλας 

εἰς ἐλάττους συστείλωμεν ἄθλους, ἕξ ἀντὶ τῶν ἑκκαίδεκα τάξαντες. Yet there 

is not a word in either in allusion to the Olympia, which could scarcely 
have failed to be noticed had they been in course, June or July, A. D. 363. 
Lastly, it is well known that the day of the death of Julian was June 26, 

this year 9, and yet it appears from the Μονῳδία 9] ἐπὶ ᾿Ιουλιανῷ that on 
that very day the people of Antioch were celebrating the feast of the 

Nymphs at Daphne: Καὶ ὁ μὲν ἔκειτο ἡμεῖς δ᾽ ἐν Δάφνῃ τὰς Νύμφας ἐθερα- 

πεύομεν ὀρχήσει τε καὶ ταῖς ἄλλας χάρισιν, εἰδότες ὧν ἐπεπόνθειμεν οὐδέν. 

This festival was instituted in the time of Adrian, and its stated date was 

Deesius, or June 23%”, so that if it lasted till June 26 it must have lasted 

four days. Had the Olympia also been in course so close to them as July 
4, or in fact any time between June 26 and the receipt at Antioch of the 

news of the death of Julian 84, Libanius would certainly have mentioned 

them, and insisted on the contrast between such a celebrity and a public 

calamity like that of the death of Julian. 

It follows that the true year of these Olympia having been A. D. 364, 
that was the s5oth year of the life-time of Libanius; and therefore that he 

must have been born a little later than the usual season of the Olympia at 

Antioch, A.D. 314. We will add this further argument of the true year 
of his birth—that as Morell, in the Vita Libanii*5, observes, he tells us 

himself, in one of his Epistles#®, that he was born in the year in which the 

grandfather of the person to whom that Epistle is addressed (Posthumia- 
nus) was consul, and, as he implies, consul ordinarius or ἐπώνυμος. Now 

of these three years, A. D. 314, 315, and 316, the consules ordinarii A. D. 
315 were the two emperors Constantine and Licinius. A. D. 314 and 
A.D. 316, they were two private individuals: in the former, C. Sejonius 

Rufus Volusianus II. and Annianus; in the latter, Sabinus and Rufi- 

nus: and since of these A. D. 316, as the date of the birth of Libanius, is 

out of the question, the true year must have been A. D. 314; in which 

case, of the two consuls of this year, the grandfather of Posthumianus was 

probably Annianus, consul then for the first time, not his colleague, con- 

sul for the second time. 

The allusion to these Olympia in his 50th year occurs in the Oration 
De Sua ipsius Fortuna, in the account of the dangers to which he repre- 

sents his life as having been exposed after the death of Julian, in conse- 

quence of the regret which he had both felt and expressed for that event. 

Julian was now dead 37, and he refers both to him and his successor in the 

following terms ὅ8 ; ̓Ιουλιανὸν μὲν ἐκεῖνον ἐν σορῷ φέρεσθαι" τοῦ δεῖνος δὲ 

γεγενῆσθαι τὸ σκῆπτρον : which, in our opinion, points plainly to the emperor 
Jovian—though the editors of Libanius do not appear to have so under- 

29 i, 500. 10. ibid. 34 Cf. i. 519, 520. ibid.: i. 625. 1. 
30 Ammianus Marc. xxv. 5. 48: 3. ‘xviii. ᾿Ἐπιτάφιος ἐπὶ ᾿Ιουλιανῷ. 

39: 4. 43. a _85 Operum i. Reiske, at the begin- 
31 1. 515. 4. Xvii. ning. 
32 Malela, xi. 277. 20-278. 19. See 36 Epp. 956. 37 1. QI. 3-11. 

Vol. iii. 446. 38 Pag. 91. Io. 
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stood it. For, if we refer to Ammianus Marcellinus 39, we shall see that 

Procopius was sent by Jovian from Nisibis with the body of Julian, in 
order that it might be buried in the suburbs of ‘Tarsus; a commission 

which he had executed before the arrival of Jovian himself at Tarsus, in 

the depth of winter, or, as Ammianus expresses it, flagrante hieme. Con- 

sequently the end of A. D. 363, or the beginning of A. D. 36449. This 

allusion then refers to the time when the body was still on the road to 
Tarsus; and ὁ δεῖνα, who was supposed to have succeeded meanwhile to 

the sceptre, could have meant none but Jovian. Nor is it likely that he 

would speak of Valens in particular as ὁ δεῖνα, of whom he speaks soon 
after as τοῦ βασιλέως absolutely 4]. 

He alludes again to this successor of Julian 42, where he is giving an 
account of some plot against himself, contrived by certain persons whom 

he had made his enemies by having denounced them in a letter of his own 

to Julian, while still alive and absent: ὙΦ᾽ ἧς ἂν αὐτοῖς δυσμενὴς ἐπανῆκεν 

ἐκεῖνος : and who were influenced at this time also by the hope of ingra- 
tiating themselves with his successor, by denouncing Libanius: Καὶ yap 
ἂν δῶρά σφισι παρὰ τοῦ τὰ σκῆπτρα λαβόντος γενέσθαι : and this too must 

have been Jovian, still in Upper Asia. He adds, even after he had escaped 

this plot43; Mera ταῦτα τοίνυν ἀνὴρ βάρβαρος ἐξώργιζε τὸν κρατοῦντα ἐπ᾽ 

ἐμὲ, λέγων ὡς οὐ παυοίμην θρηνῶν τὴν τοῦ πεσόντος πληγήν. ὁ δὲ ἔμελλε μὲν 

ἀπολεῖν με κακῶς, δίκην ὀδύνης πραττόμενος. He would not have ventured 

to speak thus of Valens; and it is self-evident that an accusation of this 

kind was much more likely to have been preferred against him a few 

months after the death of Julian, (consequently in the reign of Jovian,) 

than a few years after, (in that of Valens.) 

He closes his account with observing, Τοσαῦται μὲν ai τρικυμίαι, τοσαῦται 

δὲ ai dpwyai—and then passes to the Olympia in the 50th year of his own 

age. Jovian died in February, A. D. 364, and he might naturally pass 

from the end of his reign, at this time, to the Olympia at midsummer the 

same year. Let us observe however in what manner he speaks of them 

on this occasion, and in connection with his own history ; Ta δὲ ἐπὶ τού- 

τοις, ἦν μὲν ᾿Ολύμπια τὰ παρ᾽ ἡμῖν, ἔτος δὲ ἐμοὶ πεντηκοστὸν, ἐπιθυμία τε τῆς 

πανηγύρεως ὑπερφυής. παρακύψας δὲ ἐπὶ τὰ πρῶτα τῆς ἑορτῆς δεσμώτης ἦν... 

i.e. he was seized with a fit of the gout: for that it appears is his mean- 

ing: and this lasted four years (from the 50th to the 54th of his life 44) : 

Kat 6 κλύδων οὗτος ἔτη τέτταρα ἐπεκράτει. He then put himself under the 

directions of A%sculapius #—Kai καταφεύγω δι᾽ οἰκέτου πρὸς ἑτοῖμον ἀμύ- 

νειν τὸν μέγαν ᾿Ασκληπιόν : and this must have gone on three years, since 

he observes directly after 46, Kai ἦν μὲν ἔτος ἔβδομον ἐπὶ τοῖς πεντήκοντα 

λῆγον ἤδη. If so, from the end of his 54th to the end of his 57th year. 

All this is consistent, if he was really born soon after midsummer, A. D. 

314, and this attack took him at midsummer, A. D. 364, towards the end 

of his 50th year. 

39 xxv. 9. p. 62. 8.59: cf, xxiii. 2. 41 Pag. 96. 18. 
334. also Libanius, xv. Πρεσβευτικός. 42 Pag. 92. 5—93. 3. 
451. 482. 18. 43.93. 16. 44 Cf. 94. το--οὔ. 7. 

40 Ammian. xxv. 10, 63, 64. 45 οὔ. 8. 46 οὔ. 15. 
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And finally, these dates are confirmed by an allusion to the coming of 

the king to Antioch, which occurs soon after 47: Οὕτω δὴ τοῦ βασιλέως 

jKovros—and to Libanius’ declaiming before him. This king was Valens : 
and some coming of Valens’ to Antioch is referred to again 48—'Ap£avtes 

δὲ πρὶν ἢ Βάλεντα δεῦρ᾽ ἥκειν. The context determines this visit to the 

end of the summer, A. D. 371, in the 57th year of the age of Libanius 
exeunte. Malela indeed dates it Nov. 10, Indiction 14 49, which according 

to his rule would be A.D. 370. But Mr. Clinton has shewn that the true 

year must have been A. D. 371. 
We have dwelt however long enough on these subjects. We will ob- 

serve only that Libanius has an allusion to a show of gladiators in his 15th 

year 51_which would be A. D. 328-329; and he mentions his 67th year 
in the Oration πρὸς τοὺς βαρὺν αὐτὸν καλέσαντας ὅ2, A. D. 380-381; and 
alludes to the battle of Adrianople (Aug. 8, A. D. 378°), in which Valens 

lost his life, as a past event, but not long past ὅ3. 

47 96. 18—97. 10. 52 1. 172. 9. Oratio ii. 
48 i, 103. 21. 49 338. 14. 53 Cf. Amm. Marc. xxxi. 12. 277: 
50 F. Romani, in A. Ὁ. 371. 13. 281: 14. 283. 
51 i, 6. 8. Περὶ τῆς ἑαυτοῦ τύχης". cf. 54 1, 189. 5-12. Orat. ii. 

6. 4. 



DISSERTATION XIL 

On the Pythian Games of Antiquity, and on the 

Lunar Calendar of Delphi. 

CHAPTER. |i. 

On the institution of the Pythian Games, and on the author of 

the institution. 

Section I.—On the original Cycle of the Pythian Games. 

Tue second of the Games of the Period in dignity and 

estimation, if not in antiquity also, were the Pythian. The 
first observation which we may make upon these is this ; 
That, whereas each of the rest was regulated at first by a 

cycle of four years, and consequently was a πενταετηρὶς or 
τετραετηρὶς, these in particular were regulated by one of eight 

years, and consequently were an érvaetnpis or ὀκταετηρίς. 

And though these also, in the course of time, came to be 
subjected to a cycle of four years; yet the old period of the 
institution was never entirely laid aside, but, under the name 
of the Πυθιὰς, properly so called, was kept up down to the 
latest times. The proofs of this fact, we trust, will appear 

by and by. At present we shall produce only two testimo- 
nies to the original rule of the Pythian games, in contradis- 

tinction to that of the rest of the Period ; one from Censori- 

nus, the other from the argument of the Pythian Odes of 

Pindar. 
i. Ob hoc multz in Grecia religiones hoc intervallo tem- 

poris (τῆς ὀκταετηρίδος scil.) summa ceremonia coluntur. 

Delphis quoque ludi qui vocantur Pythia post octavum annum 
olim conficiebantur ---- 11. ’EreAeiro δὲ ὁ ἀγὼν καταρχὰς μὲν 

Vv De Die, xviii. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. 5. 5 
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διὰ ἐνναετηρίδος, μετέστη δὲ εἰς πενταετηρίδα διὰ τὸ τὰς Παρνα- 

σίδας νύμφας ᾿Απόλλωνι κτείναντι τὸ θηρίον τὰς ἐν ταῖς χερσὶν 

ὀπώρας προσενεγκεῖν δῶρα. 

Another circumstance of difference, between these games 

and those of the rest of the Period, was this; That the latter 

from the first were gymmnastic, i.e. devoted to contests οἵ. 

bodily strength and activity; the former were musicai, i. 6. 
intended for nothing but an exhibition of music and song— 
and properly of the music of the κιθάρα or harp, accompanied 
with song. And though these also, in process of time, be- 

came gymnastic, yet the contests of music, peculiar to the 

Pythia from the first, continued to be their principal and 

most characteristic distinction. 

Section I].—On the traditionary author of the Pythian Insti- 

tution, or Pythian Chorus. Testimonies. 

i. ᾿Αλλὰ καὶ Φιλάμμωνα tov Δελφὸν Λητοῦς τε καὶ ᾿Αρτέμιδος 

καὶ ᾿Απόλλωνος γένεσιν δηλῶσαι ἐν μέλεσι, καὶ χοροὺς πρῶτον 

περὶ τὸ ἐν Δελφοῖς ἱερὸν στῆσαιγ---Τινὰς δὲ τῶν νόμων τῶν κιθα- 

ρῳδικῶν, τῶν ὑπὸ Τερπάνδρον πεποιημένων, Φιλάμμωνά ᾧφασι τὸν 

ἀρχαῖον τὸν Δελφὸν συστήσασθαι 2. 

τ. Philammon Delphius jamjam etatem attigerat. is autem 
erat qui primus apud Pythios constituit choros?—Philammon 
Delphius nobilis habetur, qui primus apud Pythium chorum 
constituit "---Φιλάμμων ὁ Aeros ἤκμαζεν, 6 πρῶτος στήσας Πυ- 

Oot χορόν “--- [πὸ Apollini Delphico (in the time of Joshua) 
instituti sunt Ludi musici? — Linus, Philammon, Thamyris, 

Amphion, Muszus, Orpheus '—O Θάμυρις δὲ καὶ ὁ Φιλάμμων 
οὐ πολὺ τούτων (the Demodocus and Phemius of the Odyssey) 

εἰσὶν ἀρχαιότεροι $—Aivos δὲ καὶ Μουσαῖος ἀμφὶ τὰ Tpwika ἐγε- 

νέσθην, καὶ Θάμυρις μετὰ τούτων, καὶ Φιλάμμων ὡσαύτως i, 

il. Πρῶτά νυν ᾿᾽Ορφῆος "... Φερεκύδης ἐν τῇ ς΄ Φιλάμμωνά φησι 

καὶ ovK Ορφέα συμπεπλευκέναι (τοῖς ᾿Αργοναύται-)--- The first vic- 

tor in the contest of music at Delphi, Χρυσόθεμις ἐκ Κρήτης, 

x Argumentum Pythium Tertium. f Tatian, Oratio ad Grecos, lxii. 
y Plutarch, De Musica, iii. & Ibid. lxiii. cf. Eusebius, Prep. E- 
Z Jhid. v. vangelica, X. 11. 522. 27: 523. 30. 
ἃ Eusebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. ad i Theodoret, Grec. Affect. Curatio, 

ann. 724. ii. 79. § 29. 
b Chronicon of Jerome, ad ann. 735. k Apollonius Rhod. i. 23. and the 
ς Syncellus, 307. 13. Scholia. 
4 Augustin, De Civitate, xviii. 12. 
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Ὁ Ν. La Ἂς. “ ba / “ ᾽ ,ὔ r , 

οὗ δὴ ὁ πατὴρ λέγεται Καρμάνωρ καθῆραι ᾿Απόλλωνα. Χρυσοθέ- 
a na Ν 2 

μιδος ὕστερον Φιλάμμωνά τε δῇ μνημονεύουσι νικῆσαι. καὶ ἐπ 

ἐκείνῳ Θάμυριν τὸν Φιλάμμωνος. "Ophea δὲ σεμνολογίᾳ τῇ ἐπὶ τε- 

λεταῖς καὶ ὑπὸ φρονήματος τοῦ ἄλλου, καὶ Μουσαῖον τῇ ἐς πάντα 
/ a) pik =} 3 Lol ! > Ν 9 ον 3 Co 

μιμήσει του Opdews, OUK ἐθελῆσαι φασιν αὐτους ἐπι AYWVL μου- 

σικῷ ἐξετάζεσθαι --- 
Π 

Ἢ πολλὰ μὲν ζῶν πολλὰ δ᾽ εἰς Αἵδου μολὼν 

Φιλάμμονος παῖ, τῆς ἐμῆς ἥψω φρενός. 
“ \ a >_»+ \ a ” 
ὕβρις yap ἥ σ᾽ ἔσφηλε καὶ Μουσῶν ἔρις 

τεκεῖν μ᾽ ἔθηκε τόνδε δύστηνον γόνον. 

περῶσα γὰρ δὴ ποταμίους διὰ ῥοὰς 

λέκτροις ἐπλάθην Στρυμόνος φυταλμίοις, 

or ἤλθομεν γῆς χρυσόβωλον ἐς λέπας 

ΠΙαγγαῖον ὀργάνοισιν ἐξησκημέναι 

Μοῦσαι, μεγίστην εἰς ἔριν μελῳδίας 

δεινῷ σοφιστῇ Θρῃκὶ, κἀατυφλώσαμεν 

Θάμυριν, ὃς ἡμῶν πόλλ᾽ ἐδέννασεν τέχνην "Ὁ. 

Καὶ τοῦδ᾽ ᾿Αθάνα παντὸς αἰτία μόρου. 

, r Ἁ [4 ’ 

καίτοι πόλιν σὴν σύγγονοι πρεσβεύομεν 
“A , 

Μοῦσαι μάλιστα, κἀπιχρώμεθα χθονί. 
΄σ , 

μυστηρίων τε τῶν ἀπορρήτων φανὰς 

ἔδειξεν ᾿Ορφεὺς αὐτανέψιος νεκροῦ 
Ay a ¢ AS LW f A τοῦδ᾽, ὃν κατέκτεινας σύ Μουσαῖόν τε σὸν 

A ’ tea ~ » 77 

σεμνὸν πολίτην, κἀπὶ πλεῖστον ἄνδρ᾽ Eva 
3, , ΄“΄ ’ , ΨΚ ’ὔ 

ἐλθόντα, Φοῖβος σύγγονοί τ᾽ ησκήσαμεν. 

Αὐτὰρ ἀοιδὸν ἔθηκε καὶ ἄμφω χεῖρας ἔπλασσεν 

πυξίνᾳ ἐν φόρμιγγι Φιλαμμονίδας Ἑὔμολπος P. 

De Μυβῖ84: Hyakinthus, son of Clio and Pierus: Οὗ Θά- 
μυρις ὁ Φιλάμμωνος καὶ ᾿Αργιόπης Νύμφης ἔσχεν ἔρωτα .....ἀλλ 

ἱγάκινθον μὲν ὕστερον ᾿Απόλλων.... δίσκῳ βαλὼν ἄκων ἀπέκτεινε. 

Θάμυρις δὲ .....περὶ μουσικῆς ἤρισε Μούσαις .... καθυπέρτεραι δὲ αἱ 

Μοῦσαι γενόμεναι καὶ τῶν ὀμμάτων αὐτὸν καὶ τῆς κιθαρῳδίας ἐστέ- 

pnoav— ΕΒρατοῦς δὲ καὶ ᾿Αεθλίου τοῦ ᾿Ενδυμίωνος ἢ Φιλάμωνος 

Θάμυρις ἢ ---ἰΟ Θάμυρις δὲ πάλιν παλαιὸς ἣν, ἰσόχρονος Κάδμου, 

1 Pausanias, x. vii. 2. Ρ Theocritus, Idyll. xxiv. 107. of the 
m That is, Thamyris: cf. the Scholia teachers of Hercules. 

in loc.: also, Conon, Aimynots vii. ap. 4 Apollodorus, i. ill. § 3. 
Phot. Bibl. Cod. 186. τ Tzetzes, Scholia in Hesiod. ad Opp. 

n Rhesus, 915 sqq. Terpsichore, ma- οὖ Dies, i. pag. 25. of the children of 
ter Rhesi, loquitur. the Muses. 

ο Ibid. 938. 

SS 2 
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πάππος ᾿Ορφέως 5. ᾿Ορφεὺς δὲ Μενίππης υἱὸς τῆς Θαμύριδος Ovya- 

tpést—Thamyris Philammonis (filius) his temporibus fuit 

(i.e. time of Hercules, and of the labours of Hercules) y— 

Θάμυρις 6 Φιλάμμωνος jxuate*—Thamyris Ammonis filius in- 

signis habetur J. 

iv. Παρνησοῦ τάχα δέξ: Φιλωνὶς 7 Anidvos θυγάτηρ οἰκοῦσα 

τὸν Παρνασσὸν ἐν αὐτῷ παρελέχθη (καὶ Ἑρμῇ) καὶ ᾿Απόλλωνι..... 

εἶτα ἐκ μὲν τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος γίνεται Φιλάμμων, ἀνὴρ σοφιστὴς, ὃς 

καὶ πρῶτος ἐδόκει χοροὺς συστήσασθαι παρθένων" ἐκ δὲ τοῦ ‘Eppod 

Αὐτόλυκος, ὃς οἰκῶν τὸν Παρνασσὸν πλεῖστα κλέπτων ἐθησαύρι- 

¢ev—Apollinis fila: Philammon, ex Leuconoé Luciferi filia 

—Chione» : Cum Chione, sive ut alii poéte dicunt Philonide, 

Deedalionis filia Apollo et Mercurius una nocte concubuisse 

dicitur. ea peperit ex Apolline Philammonem, ex Mercurio 
Autolycum— 

Acer erat, belloque ferox, ad vimque paratus, 

Nomine Deedalion ; illo genitore creatus, 

Qui vocat Auroram, cceloque novissimus exit. 

Nata erat huic Chione: que dotatissima forma 
Mille procis placuit, bis septem nubilis annis. 

Forte revertentes Phoebus, Maiaque creatus, 
Ille suis Delphis, hic vertice Cyllenzo, 
Videre hanc pariter, pariter traxere calorem. 

Alipedis de stirpe dei, versuta propago, 
Nascitur Autolycus, furtum ingeniosus ad omne, 

ee 

Nascitur e Phoebo, namque est enixa gemellos, 
Carmine vocali clarus, citharaque Philammon ¢. 

Section I11.—Jnferences from the preceding Testimonies. 

i. It appears to be only a just and reasonable inference 
from such statements as these, that tradition among the 

Greeks must have handed down the memory of an actual 
person, a celebrated minstrel and poet, one of the same class 
in his proper order of time as the bards of the heroic age, 

8 Anecdota Greca, Oxon. iii. 376: y Jerome, Chronicon, ad ann. 767. 
Schol. ad Alleg. Iliad. A. Τηλέμαχον. Ζ Schol. ad Odyss. T. 432. 

t Cf. Dio Chrysost. Ixx. 373. 15. a Hyginus, Fabb. clxi. 
Vv Eusebius, Chron. Arm. Lat. ad Ὁ Tbid. cc. 

ann. 772. © Ovid, Metam. xi. 294-317. 
x Syncellus, 308. 1. 
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Demodocus or Phemius, or those of the age before, Muszeus, 

Orpheus, or Linus, or even as Homer and Hesiod in later 
times—a native or inhabitant of Delphi, called Philammon: 
to whom also it must have attributed the institution of the 

Pythian Chorus, i.e. of the Pythian games, such as they 

were at first, an ἀγὼν μουσικὸς, an exhibition and contest of 

music and song. If so, the traditionary author of the Pythia 
of classical antiquity must have been this Philammon ; for 
there can be no doubt that even the Pythia of later times 
grew out of this musical contest at Delphi, and therefore 

that the founder of the Pythian Chorus and of its proper 

rule must be regarded as the ultimate author of the Pythia 

also, properly so called, the second of the games of the 

Period. We know of no reason why we should doubt of the 
existence of such a person in his proper order of time ; none 

at least derivable from this fact in his personal history, 

handed down by tradition, which is the strongest confirma- 

tion both of his actual existence and of his actual time. For 

the founder of the Pythian games must have been as real in 

his proper order of time as his own institution ; and the un- 
doubted antiquity of the Pythia is demonstrative of the equal 
antiquity of their author. 

There is consequently just the same reason to believe that 

Philammon founded the Pythia, as that Pelops founded the 
Cronia, Hercules the Olympia, Theseus the Isthmia, or the 

Seven Chiefs the Nemea: and it is only consistent with what 
was to be expected a priori of the proper end and design of 
the respective institutions of such different authors, that, 

while the Cronia, the Olympia, the Isthmia, and the Nemea 

were martial in their tendency and in their external consti- 

tution, and could scarcely have had any object in view but 

to train and prepare men by means of such games as these 

for the contests of war, the Pythia, the foundation of a min- 
strel and a poet, had nothing about them at first of a mili- 

tary character, nothing but what was in harmony with the 
pursuits and amusements of peace. It is another argument 

of the real existence of this traditionary author of the Py- 
thian Chorus, that the Nomes, first composed for that cho- 

rus, and attributed to him, not only continued to be remem- 
bered and known of in subsequent times, but were imitated, 
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or applied to their own uses and purposes on similar occasions, 
by musicians of equal or even greater celebrity, and of later 
date, yet themselves of great antiquity; as, for example, 
Terpander —of whom this fact is distinctly attested by Plu- 
tarch, and whose time went back to B. C. 676 at least 4. 
The musical Nomes of Philammon, on this principle, served 
the same purpose among the Greeks of a perpetual memorial 
of the personal existence of their author, as the music and 
songs of the Salii among the Romans in attestation of the 
personal existence, at an equally remote period, of Numa 
Pompilius. 

li. It appears also from the preceding statements that tra- 
dition, if not from the first, yet in the course of time, had 
handed down this Philammon, the founder of the Pythian 
Chorus, as the son of Apollo. And though such a tradition, 
literally understood, would imply an impossibility, and there- 
fore discredit the fact of the personal existence of Philam- 
mon himself in his proper order of time, and would reduce 
him from an historical character -to a fabulous one, in reality 
this very tradition, rightly understood, is itself the strongest 
confirmation of his real existence, and makes us aware of 
another fact in his personal history, the most important and 
interesting of all, of which nothing would otherwise have 
been known; viz. that the founder of the Pythian Chorus 
was the first author also of the worship of the Pythian 
Apollo; and if of the Pythian Apollo, of the first introdue- 
tion of the idea, the name, the recognition of the Hellenic 
Apollo in general. 

On this subject we hope to speak more at large by and by. 
At present, we observe merely that the testimony of anti- 
quity to the personal existence of such and such an individual 
in his or her proper order of time is not to be set down to 
the score of fiction, because it begins or ends in an apparent 
absurdity, viz. that the individual in question was the son or 
the daughter of a god or a goddess of antiquity. The true 
explanation of these statements of later times, derived from 
the traditions of earlier, is an historical fact, the truth of 
which cannot be called in question ; viz. that the gods and 
goddesses of antiquity every where, and certainly those of 

4 Vide supra, 395- 
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the Greeks, had a beginning of their existence. There was 
a time when they had not yet been heard of, and a time 
after which they were already known by name, and already 
recognised as divine. And as, under such circumstances, 

- they must have been indebted for their first conception, their 
first introduction, to some one individual or other; so it was 

naturally to be expected, (it was, in fact, little less than an 

inevitable consequence of the relation thus established be- 
tween themselves and some one individual of the time in 
question,) that the first author of the worship of a particu- 
lar divinity would go down to posterity as its son or its 
daughter. Midas among the Phrygians passed for the son 

of Kybele, Erichthonius among the Athenians for the son 
of Athena, Minos among the Cretans for the son of Zeus, 

Hercules among the rest of the Greeks for the son of Zeus 

also, Eurytus and Cteatus, the sons of Actor and Molione, 

for the sons of Posidon, Theseus also for the son of Po- 

sidon, Semiramis among the Assyrians for the daughter of 
Durgha, Hiarbas among the Libyans for the son of the 
Ammon of Thebes in Egypt—all for this reason, and no 

other, that each of them in his particular instance, and in 

his proper order of time, and among his own people and in 

his own country and within the sphere of his own influence, 

was the first who proposed, and the first who recognised, the 

particular object of worship, under its proper name, of which 

he passed with posterity for the son. It is therefore no ob- 
jection to the personal existence of Philammon of Delphi, 
nor to the historical truth of the act traditionally attributed 
to him, the foundation of the Pythian Chorus, that the same 
tradition represented him also as the son of the Pythian 
Apollo. We shall now understand this to mean that he was 

the author of the worship of this Apollo, as well as of the in- 

stitution in honour of him; and that as neither the Pythian 
Chorus, so neither the Pythian Apollo, had any existence be- 
fore the time of Philammon of Delphi. 

ii. And with respect to this time; the date which Euse- 

bius sssigns him, (Ad Ann. Abrah. 724, 516 years before 

Ann. 1240, Olympiad i. 1,) would be B. Οὐ. 1292: that of 
Jerome (Ad Ann. 735) would be B. C. 1281. We can attach 
no positive assurance to either of these dates. At the best— 
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they can but approximate to the truth: and as it is much 

more probable that the chronologers of antiquity in this in- 

stance, as in every other of equal remoteness, would err on 

the side of excess rather than of defect, if they thus concur 
to date the acme of Philammon in the former half of the 

thirteenth century before Christ— even that may be pre- 
sumptively an argument that his time is most probably to be 

found somewhere in the latter, between B.C. 1250 and 1200. 

It is very observable however that in some of these state- 
ments he is classed with Linus, Orpheus, and Muszeus; and 

according to Pherekydes in particular he was the companion 
of the Argonauts, and took part in that expedition, instead 

of Orpheus: and we have already seen® that the date of 
that expedition could not have gone more than 50 years 
back before the capture of Troy, B.C. 1230. Many of these 
testimonies too represent Philammon as the father of Tha- 

myris, (another celebrated minstrel and poet of the Heroic 
age,) and yet date the acme of Thamyris himself only one 
generation before the last year of the Trojan war; particu- 
larly that of the Rhesus of Sophocles—according to which, 
Rhesus, the son of Terpsichore, (who could not have been 
much more than thirty years of age when he came to the 

assistance of the Trojans in the last year of the war,) was 

born the year after the contest of the Muses and Thamyris. 
On this principle, the acme of Thamyris could not have been 
much more than thirty years before B.C. 1181—that is, than 

B.C. 1211—and supposing him to have been 30 or 40 years 

old B.C. 1211, he must have been born between B.C. 1241 
and 1251. And if he was the son of Philammon, as many of 
the above testimonies imply, if he was born about B.C. 1241, 

Philammon might have been born about B.C. 1271, and 
would not be more than 49 or 50 years of age B.C. 1222— 

the true date, as we shall see hereafter, of his Pythian insti- 
tution *. 

* Tf the tradition that Thamyris was the son of Philammon could be 

implicitly relied upon, then the acme of Philammon might be inferred from 

that of Thamyris; and the acme of Thamyris may be conjectured from 
the account given of him by Homer. Homer has mentioned Thamyris in 
his recension of the Pylian contingent, Iliad. B. 591-600— 

e Supra 325 566. 
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Οἱ δὲ Πύλον τ᾽ ἐνέμοντο καὶ ᾿Αρήνην ἐρατεινὴν 

Key ΤΟ Λε 

καὶ Δώριον, ἔνθα τε Μοῦσαι 

ἀντόμεναι Θάμυριν τὸν Θρήϊκα παῦσαν ἀοιδῆς, 
Οἰχαλίηθεν ἰόντα παρ᾽ Εὐρύτου Οἰχαλιῆος.--- 

Ket A 

Dorion consequently in Pylus was the scene of this supposed contest 

between Thamyris and the Muses ; and according to some of the ancients 
(Eustathius in loc. 297. 37.) it was so called because the Dorian mode in 
music was invented there by Thamyris, and we may presume on this very 

occasion. But the observable circumstance in this account is, that he was 

coming from Qichalia at the time, and from Eurytus the (chalian ; 

which proves that he was a contemporary of this Eurytus, whosoever he 

was, and probably his bard or minstrel, like Demodocus at the court of 

Alkinous, or Phemius, the bard of Ulysses. Homer has mentioned this 

Eurytus again, Odyss. 6. 224— 

Οὔτ᾽ Εὐρύτῳ Οἰχαλιῆϊ---- 

which proves that he was the person so called, whom tradition had handed 
down as a celebrated archer, and superior to all in his time, or after 

his time, in the use of the bow. And that does much to identify him 

with Eurytus the contemporary of Hercules, and according to Theo- 

critus, Idyll. xxiv. 105, the instructor of Hercules himself in the use of 

the bow. 
Eustathius (loc. cit. 298. 20 sqq.) tells us the ancients enumerated many 

places of the name of (chalia. Cf. Strabo, viii. 3. 147 ἃ, and Steph. Byz. 

Οἰχαλία. But Homer has mentioned only one; and that in his account 

of the forces from Thessaly, under the two sons of A‘sculapius—Ibid. B. 

730. 

Oi τ᾽ ἔχον Οἰχαλίην πόλιν Εὐρύτου Οἰχαλιῆος. 

His Eurytus therefore, and consequently the Eurytus of ‘Thamyris, was a 
Thessalian, and the king of (chalia in Thessaly. 

Now the traditionary account of the life and labours of Hercules having 

invariably represented the last of his adventures to have been the capture 

of this CEchalia, and the destruction of this Eurytus, its king, and all his 

family, excepting Idle his daughter, yet followed immediately after by the 
death of Hercules himself, if the date of the death of Hercules was B. C. 

1208, (see supra 550,) that of Eurytus must have been so too. The 

contest of the Muses and Thamyris therefore could not be dated later than 

B.C. 1208. Let us suppose it happened at that time, and that ‘hamyris 
was then in his acme, and about 35: on this principle he must have been 

born about B.C. 1243, when Philammon, if he was really his father, 

might not be more than 30. We have seen too (supra page 462 n.) 

that according to tradition, Thamyris was the ἐραστὴς of Hyakinthus— 

from which we inferred that probably he was not much older than Hya- 

kinthus. If he was born about B.C. 1243, he would be 21 or 22 years 

old B.C. 1222, when Hyakinthus, as we conjectured, might be 15 or τό. 



634 Pythia of Hellenic Antiquity. DISS. XII, 

It is also to be observed, that those who represent Philam- 

mon as the son of Apollo, but by Chione the daughter of 

Deucalion, or Deedalion, make him the twin brother of Au- 

tolycus, born at the same time with him, but the son of 

Chione and Hermes. The foundation of this account of the 

parentage and birth of both these characters was probably 

this coincidence in the personal history of each; that while 

the worship of Apollo was introduced among the Greeks 
of Delphi, Parnassus, or Phocis, by Philammon, the worship 

of Hermes (which probably first came into being in a dif- 
ferent part of Greece, mount Kyllene in Arcadia) was intro- 
duced in the same quarter, and about the same time, by 
Autolycus. But be this as it may; the twin brother of 
Philammon, according to this tradition, was the father of 

Anticlea, (the wife of Laertes.) and the grandfather of 

Ulysses. On this principle, Autolycus might not have been 
more than 44 or 45 years old at the birth of Ulysses, nor 
consequently Philammon. And if Ulysses was about 45 

years old in the last year of the Trojan war, and conse- 
quently born about B.C. 1226, Autolycus and Philammon 
might have been born B.C. 1270 or 1271. We can place 
no certain reliance indeed on the tradition that Autolycus 

was the brother of Philammon ; but we may infer from this 

tradition itself, that he and Autolycus were known to have 
been contemporaries. And as both were natives or inha- 
bitants of mount Parnassus, or its vicinity in general, it is 

not improbable that each might have concurred with the 

other; the one in introducing the worship of Apollo, the 

other that of Hermes, in the same quarter, and about the 

same time: which would account for their descending to 

posterity, the one as the son of Apollo, the other as the son 
of Hermes, and in this peculiar relation to each other of twin 

brothers, by different fathers, but the same mother. 

Section 1V.—On the Fable of the Pytho; of the Pythian 

Apollo; and of the Pythian Oracle. Testimonies. 

1. Proxima vipereo celebravit libera nexu 

Phocis, Apollineze bellum juvenile pharetree '. 

f Statius, Thebais, vi. 8. 
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Ila quidem nollet, sed te quoque maxime Python 

Tunc genuit ; populisque novis, incognita serpens, 

Terror eras: tantum spatii de monte tenebas. 
Hane deus arcitenens, et nunquam talibus armis 

Ante nisi in damis capreisque fugacibus usus, 
Mille gravem telis, exhausta pene pharetra 

Perdidit, effuso per vulnera nigra veneno. 

Neve operis famam possit delere vetustas, 

Instituit sacros celebri certamine ludos, 

Pythia, de domitz serpentis nomine dictos. 

His juvenum quicunque manu pedibusve rotave 

Vicerat, zesculeee capiebat frondis honorem. 

Nondum laurus erat, longoque decentia crine 

Tempora cingebat de qualibet arbore Phoebus &. 

Ex Demogorgone et terra (natus) Python, draco divinus »— 

Ibi (se. at Ortygia or Delos) Latona oleam tenens parit 

Apollinem et Dianam: quibus Vulcanus sagittas dedit do- 
num. post diem quartum quam essent nati Apollo matris 

poenas exsecutus est. nam Parnassum venit, et Pythonem 
sagittis interfecit: inde Pythius est dictus. ossaque ejus in 

cortinam conjecit, et in templo suo posuit, ludosque funebres 
ei fecit, qui Ludi Pythia dicunturi—‘O τῶν Πυθίων ἀγὼν 
5 / Ν / nt ᾽ , lal ΝΜ yx 7] ἐτέθη μὲν πρότερος τῶν ᾿Ισθμίων πολλοῖς ἔτεσιν ... ἔρχεται τοίνυν 

εἰς Δελφοὺς ὁ ᾿Απόλλων Πυθῶνι τὰς βοῦς νέμων....καὶ ἀποκτείνας 

τὸν ὄφιν τὸν Πυθῶνα, ἀγωνίζεται τὸν Πυθικὸν ἀγῶνα... οὕτω μὲν 

οὖν κατέστη πρῶτον ὁ τῶν Πυθίων ἀγών.. οἱ δὲ τὸν γυμνικὸν 

ἀγῶνα νικήσαντές εἶσιν οἵδε, ὅτε ᾿Απόλλων ἔθηκε Πύθια ἐν τῷ τοῦ 

Πυθῶνος ἀγῶνι. Κάστωρ στάδιον, πὺξ Πολυδεύκης, δόλιχον Κά- 

λαϊς, ὁπλίτην Ζήτης, δίσκον Πηλεὺς, πάλην Τελαμὼν, παγκράτιον 
ς oe re a n a , “ , k . 
Ηρακλῆς" ods τῷ φυτῷ τῆς δάφνης ἐστεφάνωσεν k—De Lydia 

Harmonia! : ̓Εἰπειδὴ ὀξεῖα καὶ ἐπιτήδειος πρὸς θρῆνον" 7 καὶ τὴν 
, 7 ἈΝ δι , Ν / Μ Ν 

πρώτην σύστασιν αὐτῆς φασι θρηνώδη τινὰ γενέσθαι. ᾿Ολυμπον γὰρ 

πρῶτον ᾿Αριστόξενος ἐν τῷ περὶ Μουσικῆς ἐπὶ τῷ Πύθωνί φησιν 
5 [4 yee 7 
ἐπικήδειον αὐλῆσαι Λυδιστί. 

li. Καλὸν ᾿Ιηπαιήον᾽ ᾿Ιηπαιήονα Φοῖβον 

μελπόμενοι" σὺν δέ σφιν eds πάϊς Οἰάγροιο 

Βιστονίῃ φόρμιγγι λιγείης ἦρχεν ἀοιδῆς" 

ὥς ποτε πετραίῃς ὑπὸ δειράσι ἸΤαρνησσοῖο 

Δελφύνην τόξοισι πελώριον ἐξενάριξεν 

& Ovid. Metam. i. 438. h Hyginus, Fabb. 1. i Tbid. exl. Python, 

k Argumentum Pythium Primum. 1 Plutarch, De Musica, xy. 
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a“ 7A ᾿» A ᾿»»- , , 

κοῦρος ἐὼν ἔτι γυμνὸς, ἔτι πλοκάμοισι γεγηθώς. 

πολλὰ δὲ Κωρύκιαι Νύμφαι, Πλείστοιο θύγατρες, 
’ὔ » - a 

θαρσύνεσκον ἔπεσσιν, Inie κεκληγυῖαι" 
ἔνθεν δὴ τόδε καλὸν ἐφύμνιον ἔπλετο Φοίβῳ τ, 

AD: “ lA e Ν >] a ς Ν cal ~ - Τὸ ὄνομα τοῦ δράκοντος οἱ μὲν ἀρσενικῶς, of δὲ θηλυκῶς εἶπον, 
ὃ καὶ βέλτιον..... ὅτι Δελφύνης ἐκαλεῖτο ὁ φυλάσσων τὸ ἐν Δελ- 
φοῖς χρηστήριον Νέανδρος καὶ Καλλίμαχος εἶπεν. δράκαιναν δὲ 

ee > lal r αὐτήν φησιν εἶναι θηλυκῶς καλουμένην Δελφύνην αὐτὸς ὁ Καλλί- 
μαχος ". 

yA ON a > , σ - 

In tn ]Παιῆον ἀκούομεν" οὕνεκα τοῦτο 

Δελφός τοι πρώτιστον ἐφύμνιον εὕρετο λαὸς, 

ἦμος ἑκηβολίην χρυσέων ἐπεδείκνυσο τόξων. 

Πυθώ τοι κατιόντι συνήντετο δαιμόνιος θῆρ, 
ya A A 4 , ed, pee Jee a 

αἰνὸς ὄφις, τὸν μὲν σὺ κατήναρες, ἄλλον ἐπ᾽ ἄλλῳ 

βάλλων ὠκὺν ὀϊστόν ἐπηύτησε δὲ λαὸς 

in in Παιῆον, ἵει βέλος" εὐθύ σε μήτηρ 
, + oe! a A >» 2 , ΄ 9. 

yewar ἀοσσητήρα. τὸ δ᾽ ἐξέτι κεῖθεν ἀείδῃ °. 

‘Onmér ἰὴ Παιῆον ἰὴ Παιῆον ἀκούσῃ. 

Οὔπω μοι Πυθῶνι μέλει τριποδήϊος ἕδρη, 

οὐδέ τί πω τέθνηκεν ὄφις μέγας" ἀλλ᾽ ἔτι κεῖνο 

θηρίον αἰνογένειον ἀπὸ Πλειστοῖο καθέρπον 

Παρνησὸν νιφόεντα περιστέφει ἐννέα κύκλοις 4. 

Τῷ πάρα IvOavos θυόεν πεδὸν, ἧχι δράκοντος 

Δελφύνης τριπόδεσσι θεοῦ παρακέκλιται ὁλκὸς, 
is A > ΄ » , My 

ὁλκὸς ἀπειρεσίῃσιν ἐπιφρίσσων φολίδεσσι 

νηῷ ἐν ἱμερτῷ K,T.A7 

Ὅθεν τότε Κάδμος ὁδεύων 
« \ "ὕ΄ - Ἀν, ἫΝ , 
ἱερὸν ἔδρακε χῶρον ἐπόψιον, ἧχι νοήσας 

Πύθιος ἐννεάκυκλον ὀρειάδος ὁλκὸν ἀκάνθης 

εὔνασε Κιρραίης θανατηφύρον ἰὸν ἐχίδνης 5. 

Δελφύνην δ᾽ ἐδάμασσε καὶ αἰθέρα ναῖεν ᾿Απόλλων t, η μ p 

Εὔπαις ὁ Λατοῦς γόνος, 

ὅν ποτε Δηλιὰς ἐν 
, , 

καρποφύροις γυάλοις 

Φοῖβον τὸν χρυσοκόμαν 
> κιθ, , a po a τ᾽ > ‘4 ὁξ 

ev κιθάρᾳ σοφὸν, ἅ τ᾽ ἐπὶ τόξων 

εὐστοχίᾳ γάνυται, 

m Apollonius Rhod, ii. 704. 4 Hymnus in Delum, go. 
1 Scholia in loco. © Dionysius Perieg. 441. cf. Eusta- 
° Callimachus, Hymn. in Apollin. — thius in loc. 

97. cf. Scholia in Aristoph. Pax, 452. 8 Nonnus, iv. 315. 
P Ibid. 21. ' bid. xiii. 28. 
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΄ ΑῈ pees) , > , 
φέρεν ivy ἀπὸ δειράδος εἰναλίας, 

λοχεῖα κλεινὰ λιποῦσα 

ἀστάκτων μάτηρ ὑδάτων, 
A ’ , 

τὰν βακχεύουσαν Διονύ- 
ΤΠ ΄ \ 

σῳ Παρνάσιον κορυφὰν, 
a 4 > A , 

ὅθι ποικιλόνωτος οἰνωπὸς δράκων 

σκιερᾷ κατάχαλκος εὐφύλλῳ δάφνᾳ, 

γᾶς πελώριον τέρας, ἄμφεπε 

* * * μαντεῖον χθόνιον. 

ἔτι μιν ἔτι βρέφος, ἔτι φίλας 

‘ ἐπὶ ματέρος ἀγκάλαισι θρώσκων 

ἔκανες, ὦ Φοῖβε, μαντείων δ᾽ ἐπέβας ζαθέων. 

τρίποδί τ᾽ ἐν χρυσέῳ θάσσεις, ἐν ἀψευδεῖ θρόνῳ, 

μαντείας βροτοῖς 

θεσφάτων νέμων 

ἀδύτων ὕπο, Κασταλίας ῥεέθρων 

γείτων, μέσον γᾶς ἔχων μέλαθρον δ. 

ili. Ζάθεἀά τ᾽ ἄντρα δράκοντος Χ: Σπήλαιόν ἐστιν ἐν τῷ [1αρ- 
a cat , “ νασσῷ δράκοντος, ὃν ἀνεῖλεν ᾿Απόλλων, καὶ τὸ δέρμα αὐτοῦ παρὰ 

τὸν ναὸν εὕρηται (ἠώρηται), τὴν τοῦ θεοῦ παριστῶν νίκην. λέγουσι 

δὲ καὶ τὴν Πυθίαν οὕτω παρωνομάσθαι ἀπὸ τοῦ ἐκεῖ κατασαπέντος 
! 3 \ / x \ / 4 « NN a ΄ NaS, a δράκοντος" τὸ πύθω yap τὸ onTwY* οἱ δὲ ἀπὸ τοῦ πεύθω, TO ἐρωτῶ 

καὶ μανθάνω, φασὶν, ἅτε κοινὸν χρηστήριον πᾶσιν ἀνθρώποις οὖσαν, 
5 lan \ @ , Ν 4 ion Ν »Ἁ n 

ἐρωτῶσι περὶ ὧν βούλονται καὶ μανθάνουσιν. ἣν δὲ TO ὄνομα TOU 

δράκοντος Δελφίνης" ὅθεν καὶ ὁ τόπος τὸ ὄνομα ἔσχε, Δελφοὶ κα- 

λούμενος- --Δελφύς...μήτρα καὶ ὁ ἐν Δελφοῖς δράκων 2---Απόλλων 

δὲ τὴν μαντικὴν μαθὼν παρὰ τοῦ Πανὸς τοῦ Διὸς καὶ Θύμβρεως 

ἧκεν εἰς Δελφοὺς, χρησμῳδούσης τότε Θέμιδος. ὡς δὲ ὁ φρουρῶν 
Ν. lal an 

τὸ μαντεῖον Πύθων ὄφις ἐκώλυεν αὐτὸν παρελθεῖν ἐπὶ τὸ χάσμα, 
an a « - 

τοῦτον ἀνελὼν τὸ μαντεῖον παραλαμβάνει -- “Ὑποβὰς δὲ (scil. ὁ 
» lol an Edopos) περὶ τῶν Δελφῶν οἵτινές εἰσι διαλεγόμενος, φησὶ τὸ 

x x > , , > ad Ν παλαιὸν Παρνασίους τινὰς αὐτόχθονας καλουμένους οἰκεῖν τὸν 
Piste » a , \ ’ , \ a 3 , ε Παρνασόν᾽ καθ᾽ ὃν χρόνον τὸν ᾿Απόλλωνα τὴν γῆν ἐπιόντα ἣμε- 

ροῦν τοὺς ἀνθρώπους ἀπό τε τῶν ἀνημέρων καρπῶν καὶ τῶν βίων. 
᾿] a b τ ἐξ ᾿Αθηνῶν δ᾽ ὁρμηθέντα ἐπὶ Δελφοὺς ταύτην ἰέναι τὴν ὁδὸν ἣ νῦν 

᾽ lal 

Αθηναῖοι τὴν Πυθιάδα πέμπουσι. γενόμενον δὲ κατὰ Πανοπέας, 
Ν fal Ν \ , / ” \ / Τιτυὸν καταλῦσαι, ἔχοντα τὸν τόπον, βίαιον ἄνδρα καὶ παράνομον. 

Ἂς a a 

τοὺς δὲ Παρνασίους συμμίξαντας αὐτῷ καὶ ἄλλον μηνῦσαι χαλεπὸν 

v Euripides, Iphigenia in Tauris, and the Schol.: also the Etym. M. in 
1234 5646. Πύθω. 

x Scholia in Phoenissas, 232. 2 Hesychius. 
y Hesychius, Πύθεται" σήπεται, βρέ- a Apollodorus, i. iv. r. 

xera. cf. Iliad. A. 395 : Odyss. A. 165. 
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ἄνδρα, Πύθωνα τοὔνομα ἐπίκλησιν δὲ dpdkovta’ κατατοξεύοντος δὲ 
Ν ἐπικελεύειν le Παιάν" ad’ οὗ τὸν παιανισμὸν οὕτως ἐξ ἔθους παρα- 

a a f a 

δοθῆναι τοῖς μέλλουσι συμπίπτειν εἰς παράταξιν. ἐμπρησθῆναι δὲ 

καὶ σκηνὴν τότε τοῦ Πύθωνος ὑπὸ τῶν Δελφῶν, καθάπερ καὶ νῦν 
" Nu NOL τ , a , , b , Ce ἔτι καὶ ἀεὶ, ὑπόμνημα ποιουμένους τῶν τότε γενομένων ὃ---Πύθωνα 

καὶ αὕτη πόλις Φωκίδος. τὸ πρότερον δὲ ἐκαλεῖτο Παρνασσία Νάπη, 

ὡς ἀπὸ τοῦ παρακειμένου ὄρους" ἔπειτα Πυθὼν, ὕστερον δὲ Δελφοί. 
Ν Ν Ν 3 ἊΝ i? 3 ‘ ς ε Ν ta) , 

καὶ Πυθὼ μὲν, ἐπεὶ κατεσάπη αὐτόθι 6 δράκων, ὁ τὸ μαντεῖον πρό- 
fh ἃ τερον φυλάττων, ὃν ἀπέκτεινε τοξεύσας ὁ ᾿Απόλλων---- οξίου βου- 

a? a a 2 
vés. τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος τοῦ ἐν Σικυῶνι“, βέλτιον δὲ ἀκούειν τὴν ἐν 

a / a 

Δελφοῖς Νάπην λεγομένην. ἐκεῖ yap καὶ ὁ δράκων κοτετοξεύθη, 

καὶ ὁ ὀμφαλὸς τῆς γῆς τάφος ἐστὶ τοῦ Πυθῶνος 5---Χρόνῳ δὲ ὕστε- 

ρον καὶ Πυθὼ τὴν πόλιν, οὐ Δελφοὺς μόνον, ἐκάλεσαν οἱ περιοι- 
n - Ν Aye / / 3 , / 3 / 

κοῦντες" καθὰ καὶ Ομήρῳ πεποιημένα ἐν καταλόγῳ Φωκέων ἐστίν 
΄ Ser. ef an 5 / 3 sf Ν μὲ «ς Ν 

οὐ λόγος δὲ ὃς ἥκει τῶν ἀνθρώπων ἐς τοὺς πολλοὺς, τὸν ὑπὸ 

τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος τοξευθέντα σήπεσθαί φησιν ἐνταῦθα, καὶ διὰ τοῦτο 
Ν wy ΜᾺ , / , / Ν XN Ν, 

τὸ ὄνομα τῇ πόλει γενέσθαι IIvdd. πύθεσθαι γὰρ δὴ τὰ σηπόμενα 
c ’ a ἊΝ Ν ’ ’ € \ Coe} / Ἂν 

οἱ τότε ἔλεγον ....τὸν δὲ ἀποθανόντα ὑπὸ τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος ποιηταὶ 
Ν “Ὁ NC oN +2 , « δ᾽ “ Lp / 

μὲν δράκοντα εἶναι, καὶ ἐπὶ τῷ μαντείῳ φύλακα ὑπὸ Γῆς ταχθῆναί 

φασι ἵ---- 
᾿Αγχοῦ δὲ κρήνη Καλλίρροος ἔνθα δράκαιναν 

κτεῖνεν ἄναξ Διὸς υἱὸς ἀπὸ κρατεροῖο βιοῖο, 
, , ,ὔ ἊΨ, a A A 

ζατρεφέα μεγάλην τέρας ἄγριον, ἣ κακὰ πολλὰ 

ἀνθρώπους ἐρδέσκεν ἐπὶ χθονὶ, πολλὰ μὲν αὐτοὺς 

πολλὰ δὲ μῆλα ταναύποδ᾽, ἐπεὶ πέλε πῆμα δαφοινόν 8. 

Πρὶν γέ οἱ ἰὸν ἐφῆκεν ἄναξ ἑκάεργος ᾿Απόλλων 
‘doar c Near) ’ > , - 

καρτερόν᾽ ἡ δ᾽ ὀδύνῃσιν ἐρεχθομένη χαλεπῆσιν 
΄σ » - 

κεῖτο pey ἀσθμαίνουσα, κυλινδομένη κατὰ χῶρον. 
, ‘Jee \ ΄ >» € 4 > σ' 

θεσπεσίη δ᾽ ἐνοπὴ γένετ᾽ ἄσπετος. ἡ δὲ καθ᾽ ὕλην 

πυκνὰ μάλ᾽ ἔνθα καὶ ἔνθα ἑλίσσετο, λεῖπε δὲ θυμὸν, 

φοινὸν ἀποπνείουσ᾽" ὁ δ᾽ ἐπηύξατο Φοῖβος ᾿Απόλλων" 
> ΄“ -“ ΄ Ewes. ‘ , 

Ἐνταυθοῖ νῦν πύθου ἐπὶ χθονὶ βωτιανείρῃ---- 
> ν᾿ 9 ἔν ως, A 

—aAha σέ γ᾽ αὐτοῦ, 
, ΄ s 5» ΄ «- , 

πύσει γαῖα μέλαινα καὶ ἡλέκτωρ Ὑπερίων. 
“ ΓΟ , Ε \ ‘ , ” ΄ 
ὥς par’ ἐπευχόμενος" τὴν δὲ σκότος ὄσσε κάλυψεν, 

τὴν δ᾽ αὐτοῦ κατέπυσ᾽ ἱερὸν μένος ἠελίοιο. 

ἐξ οὗ νῦν Πυθὼ κικλήσκεται" οἱ δὲ ἄνακτα 

Πύθιον καλέουσιν ἐπώνυμον, οὕνεκα κεῖθι 

αὐτοῦ πύσε πέλωρ μένος ὀξέος ἠελίοιο H— 

b Strabo, ix. 3. 282, 282. From 6 Hesychius. 
Ephorus. f Pausanias, x. Vi. 3. 

Ὁ Schol. ad 1]. B. 519. 8 Hymnus in Apollinem, 300. 
4 Cf. Aristoteles, Περὶ θαυμασίων h Ibid. 357. 

ἀκουσμάτων, 58. 
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- ΟΠ eG) lan 3 / / 
Τῷ δ᾽ ἀποκτείναντι μήτ᾽ ἐννέα ἐτῶν μήτ᾽ εἰς τὰ Τέμπη γενέσθαι 

‘ Ν > ’ > / 5 mn > e / ivA ᾽ 

τὴν φυγὴν, ἀλλ᾽ ἐκπεσόντα ἐλθεῖν εἰς ἕτερον κοσμον" ὕστερον ὃ 
a n / ἐκεῖθεν, ἐνιαυτῶν μεγάλων ἐννέα περιόδοις ἁγνὸν γενόμενον καὶ 

Φοῖβον ἀληθὼς. κατελθόντα τὸ χρηστήριον παραλαβεῖν, τέως ὑπὸ 

Θέμιδος φυλαττόμενον ---Αλεξανδρίδης δὲ ὁ Δελφός φησι θητεῦσαι 
= / a a αὐτὸν (scil. τὸν ᾿Απόλλωνα) διότι τὸν Πυθοῖ δράκοντα ἀνεῖλεν k. 

πὰ - fA ‘ ’ 

iv. ᾿Αρχαιότατον δὲ ἀγώνισμα γενέσθαι μνημονεύουσι, καὶ ἐφ᾽ ᾧ 

πρῶτον ἄθλα ἔθεσαν, doa ὕμνον ἐς τὸν θεόν. καὶ joe καὶ ἐνίκησεν 
ΝΜ Γ΄ ΩΣ , ba f 

ἄδων Χρυσόθεμις ἐκ Κρήτης, οὗ δὴ ὁ πατὴρ λέγεται Kappavep 

καθῆραι ᾿Απόλλωνα ᾿---Καὶ ἀποκτείνας τὸν ὄφιν τὸν Πύθωνα ἀγω- 
/ \ Ν 3 lal ἴω Ν (eA 3 , Led ἊΝ νίζται τὸν Πυθικὸν ἀγῶνα..... πεῖραν μὲν, ὅτι ἀπεπειράθη τῆς κατὰ 
\ , / ” Ἂς Ν Ν / S , τὸ θηρίον μάχης" ἴαμβον δὲ, διὰ τὴν λοιδορίαν τὴν γενομένην 

a a o / 

αὐτῇ πρὸ τῆς pans’ λέγεται yap ἰαμβίζειν τὸ λοιδορεῖν" δάκτυλον 

δὲ, ἀπὸ Διονύσου, ὅτι πρῶτος οὗτος δοκεῖ ἀπὸ τοῦ τρίποδος θεμι- 
x = 3 / an 

στεῦσαι (and in Dactylic verse)’ Κρητικὸν δὲ, ἀπὸ Διός" Μητρῶον 

δὲ, ὅτι γῆς ἐστι τὸ μαντεῖον σύριγμα δὲ, διὰ τὸν τοῦ ὄφεως συ- 
/ “ Ν ων ΄ lal C ° / 3 7M Ta ριγμόν. οὕτω μὲν οὖν κατέστη πρῶτον ὁ τῶν Πυθίων ayov™ —Ta 

Πύθια ἐτέθη, ὡς μέν τινες, ἐπὶ τῷ δράκοντι, ὃν φύλακα ὄντα τοῦ 
a 5 

ἐν Δελφοῖς μαντείου ὁ ᾿Απόλλων ἔκτεινεν. ἐκλήθη δὲ ὁ ἀγὼν ἀπὸ 
a a > a \ τοῦ τόπου: τῷ δὲ τόπῳ ἣν τὸ ὄνομα Πυθὼ, ἤτοι ἀπὸ τοῦ τοὺς φοι- 

a 2=N \ a “ a / x DS \ δὶ τῶντας ἐπὶ τὸ μαντεῖον τοῦ θεοῦ πυνθάνεσθαι, ἢ διὰ τὸ σαπῆναι 
Ν ‘ c 

τὸ θηρίον αὐτόθι ἀναιρεθέν. πύθεσθαι yap ἐστι TO σήπεσθαι,. ws 
ὌΝ 7, 

παρ Θμήρῳ, 
Λεύκ᾽ ὀστέα πύθεται ὄμβρῳ". 

ras / 

καθαρθεὶς δὲ ὁ ᾿Απόλλων TOV τῆς δρακοντοκτονίας φόνον ἐν Κρήτῃ 
Υ a vo 

παρὰ Χρυσοθέμιδι, ἐκεῖθεν ἦλθεν ἐπὶ TA Θετταλικὰ Τέμπη, ἔνθεν μετ- 
7 Ἂς / ,ὔ Ἂς fay it 4 > ΑΝ a td 

ἐκομίσατο τὴν δάφνην. μέχρι δὲ πολλοῦ ἡ εἰς TOUS TOV νικώντων OTE- 
? a r fal 

φάνους χωροῦσα δάφνη ἐντεῦθεν ἐκομίζετο ὑπὸ παιδὸς ἀμφιθαλοῦς". - 
’ x a a a , ΄ 
Αγὼν δὲ ὁ μὲν ἀρχαῖος ἐν Δελφοῖς κιθαρῳδῶν ἐγενήθη, παιᾶνα 
Ψ Ν 7 lal 

ἀδόντων εἰς τὸν θεόν: ἔθηκαν δὲ Δελφοί. μετὰ δὲ τὸν Κρισσαῖον 

πόλεμον οἱ ᾿Αμφικτύονες ἱππικὸν καὶ γυμνικὸν ἐπ᾽ Εὐρυλόχου διέ- 
/ na 

ταξαν στεφανίτην, καὶ Πύθια ἐκάλεσαν. προσέθησαν δὲ τοῖς κιθα- 
ὃ an > ͵ \ ὧν \ 5. 5 5 ὃ 7 / / 

ρῳδοῖς αὐλητάς τε καὶ κιθαριστὰς χωρὶς ῳδῆς, ἀποδώσοντάς TL μέλος 
a tad /, ΄ , 5 3 “ / 3 Ν 5 If ὃ καλεῖται νόμος Πυθικός. πέντε δ᾽ αὐτοῦ μέρη ἐστὶν, ἀνάκρουσις, 

7 

ἄμπειρα, κατακελευσμὸς, ἴαμβοι, καὶ δάκτυλοι, (δάκτυλοι καὶ) σύριγ- 
a / a 

yes. ἐμελοποίησε μὲν οὖν Τιμοσθένης ὁ ναύαρχος τοῦ δευτέρου 

i Plutarch, De Defectu Oraculorum, m Argumentum Pythium primum : 
xxi. ef. Scholia ad Pythia i. Πινδάρου Πύθια. 

k Scholia in Alkestin, ad vers. 1. n Odyss. A. 161. 
1 Pausanias, x. vii. 2. © Argumentum Tertium, 
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Πτολεμαίου, 6 καὶ τοὺς λιμένας συντάξας ἐν δέκα βίβλοις. βούλεται 

δὲ τὸν ἀγῶνα τοῦ Απόλλωνος τὸν πρὸς τὸν δράκοντα διὰ τοῦ μέλους 

ὑμνεῖν: ἀνάκρουσιν μὲν τὸ προοίμιον δηλῶν' ἄμπειραν δὲ τὴν πρώ- 

τὴν κατάπειραν τοῦ ἀγῶνος" κατακελευσμὸν δὲ αὐτὸν τὸν ἀγῶνα" 
Μ ΄ς \ / Ν >) Ἃς Ν ΄ 254; afl ἴαμβον δὲ καὶ δάκτυλον τὸν ἐπιπαιωνισμὸν τὸν γινόμενον ἐπὶ TH 
if aS , e “ eo Ὁ Ν Ὁ 5 as Φ ς 7” νίκῃ, μετὰ τοιούτων ῥυθμῶν ὧν 6 μὲν ὕμνοις οἰκεῖός ἐστιν, ὁ δ᾽ ἴαμ- 

Bos κακισμοῖς, καὶ τὸ ἰαμβίζειν' σύριγγες δὲ τὴν ἔκλειψιν τοῦ θηρίου 
τ μιμουμένων, ὡς ἂν καταστρέφοντος εἰς ἐσχάτους τινὰς συριγμούς Ῥ. 

ν. Τίς ἡ παρὰ Δελφοῖς Χαρίλα; Τρεῖς ἄγουσι Δελφοὶ ἐνναετη- 
ρίδας κατὰ τὸ ἑξῆς, ὧν τὴν μὲν Σεπτήριον καλοῦσι, τὴν δ᾽ "Ηρωΐδα, 

Ν an 

τὴν δὲ Χαρίλαν. τὸ μὲν οὖν Σεπτήριον ἔοικε μίμημα τῆς πρὸς τὸν 

Πύθωνα τοῦ θεοῦ μάχης εἶναι, καὶ τῆς μετὰ τὴν μάχην ἐπὶ τὰ Τέμπη 

φυγῆς καὶ ἐκδιώξεως. οἱ μὲν γὰρ φυγεῖν ἐπὶ τῷ φόνῳ φασὶ, χρήζοντα 

καθαρσίων, οἱ δὲ τῷ. Πύθωνι, τετρωμένῳ καὶ φεύγοντι, κατὰ τὴν ρ ’ ς , PORE Ke mere, 7 
ὁδὸν ἣν νῦν ἱερὰν καλοῦμεν ἐπακολουθεῖν, καὶ μικρὸν ἀπολειφθῆναι 

τῆς τελευτῆς. κατέλαβε γὰρ αὐτὸν ἐκ τοῦ τραύματος ἄρτι τεθνηκότα, 

κεκηδευμένον (δὲ) ὑπὸ τοῦ παιδὸς ᾧ ὄνομα ἦν Ait, ὡς λέγουσι. τὸ 

μὲν οὖν Σεπτήριον τούτων ἢ τοιούτων τινῶν ἀπομίμησίς ἐστιν ἑτέ- 

ρων. τῆς δὲ “Hpwidos τὰ πλεῖστα μουσικὸν (μυστικὸν) ἔχει λόγον, 

ὃν ἴσασιν αἱ Ouiddes, ἐκ δὲ τῶν δρωμένων φανερῶς Σεμέλης ἄν τις 

ἀναγωγὴν (bringing up, or back) εἰκάσειε. περὶ δὲ τῆς Χαρίλας, 

τοιαῦτά τινα μυθολογοῦσι. λιμὸς ἐξ αὐχμοῦ τοὺς Δελφοὺς κατέσχε, 
\ \ Ν Ψ a / 3 , Ἂς / x 

καὶ πρὸς Tas θύρας τοῦ βασιλέως ἐλθόντες μετὰ τέκνων καὶ γυναι- 
cal ἜΓΡΥΣ ἣν 3 id BS \ # “ 2 cal 

κῶν ἱκέτευον «,T.A. ἐλθούσης δὲ παιδὸς ETL μικρᾶς ὀρφανῆς 
Ν a a coe ta γονέων κ', τι λ. ἀνεῖλεν ἣ Πυθία τῷ βασιλεῖ Χαρίλαν ἱλάσκεσθαι 

/ > / , μὰ 5» ΄, “ ΝΜ, Cale ey 2 παρθένον αὐτοθάνατον. μόλις οὖν ἀνευρόντες ὅτι τοὔνομα TOUT ἦν 

τῇ ῥαπισθείσῃ παιδὶ, μεμιγμένην τινὰ καθαρμῷ θυσίαν ἀπετέλεσαν, 

ἣν ἐπιτελοῦσιν ἔτι καὶ νῦν δί ἐννέα ἐτῶν κ', τ. λ. 4---Πλεῖστον δὲ 

τῆς ἀληθείας διαμαρτάνουσιν ot Δελφῶν θεολόγοι, νομίζοντες ἐν- 
“2, Ν » a “ \ a / 

ταῦθά ποτε πρὸς ὄφιν τῷ θεῷ περὶ τοῦ χρηστηριου μάχην γενέσθαι, 
Ν “ Ν \ / a > / é kal ταῦτα ποιητὰς καὶ λογογράφους ἐν θεάτροις ἀγωνιζομένους λέ- 

γειν ἐῶντες, ὥσπερ ἐπίτηδες ἀντιμαρτυροῦντας ὧν δρῶσιν ἱεροῖς 
ς f Ν a ΄, od Ν c Ν 

ἁγιωτάτοις. θαυμάσαντος δὲ τοῦ Φιλίππου (παρῆν γὰρ ὁ συγγραφεὺς) 
- a / 

kal πυθομένου τίσιν ἀντιμαρτυρεῖν ἱεροῖς οἴεται τοὺς ἀνταγωνιζομέ- 
- e ἊΝ vous; Τούτοις, ἔφη, τοῖς περὶ τὸ χρηστήριον. οἷς ἄρτι τοὺς ἔξω 

Πυλῶν πάντας Ἕλληνας ἡ πόλις κατοργιάζουσα μέχρι Τεμπῶν 

ἐλήλακεν. ἥ τε γὰρ ἱσταμένη καλιὰς ἐνταῦθα περὶ τὴν ἅλω dv ἐννέα 
a n Ν n a 

ἐτῶν, οὐ φωλεώδης τοῦ δράκοντος χειὰ, ἀλλὰ μίμημα τυραννικῆς ἢ 

βασιλικῆς ἐστὶν οἰκήσεως" ἥ τε μετὰ σιγῆς ἐπ᾽ αὐτὴν διὰ τῆς ὀνομα- 

P Strabo, ix. 3. 281. 4 Plutarch, Queestiones Greecze, xii. 



ΟΗ. 1. 8.4. Fable of the Pytho, Apollo, and the Oracle. 604] 

ζομένης Δολωνείας ἔφοδος, μὴ αἰόλα δὲ (corrupt, lege 7 τὸν) ἀμφι- 

θαλῇ κόρον ἡμμέναις δᾳσὶν ἄγουσι, καὶ προσβάλοντες τὸ πῦρ τῇ 
/ \ Ν > , 5) \ ΄ x 

KaALadl, Kal THY τράπεζαν ἀνατρέψαντες, ἀνεπιστρεπτεὶ φεύγουσι διὰ 

τῶν θυρῶν τοῦ ἱεροῦ" καὶ τελευταῖον αἵ τε πλάναι καὶ ἡ λατρεία τοῦ 
\ “ , \ δὰ / \ / \ x 

παιδὸς, οἵ τε γινόμενοι περὶ τὰ Τέμπη καθαρμοὶ, μεγάλου τινὸς ἄγους 
Ν / c Ἄ » fad Ν Ν Ν ὯΔ καὶ τολμήματος ὑποψίαν ἔχουσι-- -Ποιηθῆναι δὲ τὸν ναὸν τῷ 

7 ΄- Απόλλωνι τὸ ἀρχαιότατον δάφνης φασὶ, κομισθῆναι δὲ τοὺς κλά- 
a a a 8... a 

dous ἀπὸ τῆς δάφνης τῆς ἐν τοῖς Τέμπεσι καλύβης δ᾽ ἂν σχῆμα 

οὕτως γε ἂν εἴη παρεσχηματισμένος 6 vads S— 

Ἢ κατὰ Πηνειῷ καλὰ Τέμπεα ἢ κατὰ Πίνδω ὕ; 
᾿ las a a ΝΥ 

Τέμπη δὲ γενικῶς μὲν τὰ ἄλση" νῦν δὲ τὸ μεταξὺ τῆς ᾿Οσσης καὶ 
n°? / tA wv 3 Ν Nees € X , Α͂ 

τοῦ ᾽Ολύμπου χωρίον, ὅ ἐστι περικαλλὲς, καὶ ὥσπερ ὑπὸ θείας γνώ- 
, 4 

μῆς πρὸς διόρυξιν διῃρημένον, Ov ἧς ὃ Πηνειὸς πρὸς τὴν θάλατταν 

ῥεῖ. λέγεται δὲ τοῦτο τὸ χωρίον Τέμπεα Θετταλικά --- Δαυρεία" ἡ 
na Ν cal 

ἐν τοῖς Τέμπεσι δάφνη; τὸ δὲ αὐτὸ Kal Δήλεια X— ἀλλὰ μὴν καὶ τῷ 

κατακομίζοντι παιδὶ τὴν Τεμπικὴν δάφνην εἰς Δελφοὺς παρομαρτεῖ 

αὐλητής Y— Idvtes δὲ οἱ Δόλογκοι τὴν ἱρὴν ὁδὸν διὰ Φωκέων τε καὶ 

Βοιωτίων ἤϊσαν 2---- Δειπνιάς" κώμη Θεσσαλίας περὶ Λάρισσαν, ὅπου 
\ Ν . , ΄- a “ 5 lal Le 

φασὶ τὸν Ἀπόλλωνα δειπνῆσαι πρῶτον, OTE ἐκ TOV Τεμπέων καθαρ- 

θεὶς ὑπέστρεψε, καὶ τῷ παιδὶ, τῷ διακομιστῇ τῆς δάφνης, ἔθος εἰς 

τήνδε παραγενομένῳ δειπνεῖν ἃ, 

vi. Ἐστὶ δὴ χῶρος μεταξὺ κείμενος τοῦ τε ᾽Ολύμπου καὶ τῆς 
Ν x yy Ν “ΟΣ. 5» ς 7 Ν oe c 4 / 

Οσσης ὄρη δὲ τοῦτ ἐστιν ὑπερύψηλα, καὶ οἷον ὑπό τινος θείας 

φροντίδος διεσχισμένα. καὶ μέσον δέχεται (lege δὲ κεῖται) χωρίον 

οὗ τὸ μὲν μῆκος ἐπὶ τεσσαράκοντα διήκει σταδίους, τό γε μὴν πλάτος 

τῇ μέν ἐστι πλέθρον τῇ δὲ καὶ πλεῖον ὀλίγῳ" διαρρεῖ δὲ μέσου αὐτοῦ ἢ μ ρον τῇ π yo" διαρρεῖ δὲ μ 
id / δ Ἀν 

ὁ καλούμενος [ἰηνειὸς «7. A. 
> a , , cr a 

Ενταῦθά τοί φασι παῖδες Θετταλῶν καὶ τὸν ᾿Απόλλωνα τὸν 
f an 

Πύθιον καθήρασθαι κατὰ πρόσταγμα τοῦ Διὸς, ὅτε τὸν Πύθωνα τὸν 

δράκοντα κατετόξευσεν ἔτι φυλάττοντα τοὺς Δελφοὺς, τῆς [Γῆς 

ἐχούσης τὸ μαντεῖον. στεφανωσάμενον οὖν ἐκ ταύτης τῆς δάφνης 

τῆς Τεμπικῆς, λαβόντα κλάδον εἰς τὴν δεξιὰν χεῖρα ἐκ τῆς αὐτῆς 

δάφνης, ἐλθεῖν εἰς Δελφοὺς καὶ παραλαβεῖν τὸ μαντεῖον τὸν Διὸς 3 

\ lal ἴων Μ Ἂς \ \ >] > Ca) “᾿ ’, 3 Ὁ \ καὶ Λητοῦς παῖδα. ἔστι δὲ καὶ βωμὸς ἐν αὐτῷ τῷ τόπῳ EV ᾧ καὶ 
t 

he Ν \ a a t 
ἐστεφανώσατο καὶ τὸν κλάδον ἀφεῖλε. καὶ ἔτι καὶ νῦν ἔτους ἐννάτου 

τ Plutarch, De Oraculorum défectu, xX Hesychius. cf. in Δελία (Δηλία) 
xiv. δάφνη. 

5 Pausanias, x. v. 5- y Plutarch, De Musica, xiv. 
© Theocritus, Idyll. i. 67. z Herodotus, vi. 34. 
V Schol, in loc. ἃ Stephanus Byz. 

et KAL. HELL. VOL. V. ἐν 
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ot Δελφοὶ παῖδας εὐγενεῖς πέμπουσι, καὶ ἀρχιθέωρον ἕνα σφῶν 

αὐτῶν" οἱ δὲ παραγενόμενοι καὶ μεγαλοπρεπῶς θύσαντες ἐν τοῖς 
o na , , Τέμπεσιν ἀπίασι πάλιν, στεφάνους ἀπὸ τῆς αὐτῆς δάφνης διαπλέξ- 

° 5 ἢ aX 
avres, ἀφ᾽ ἧσπερ ἐρῶν καὶ τότε ὁ θεὸς ἐστεφανώσατο. καὶ τὴν ὁδὸν 

by a -“ / \ ἐκείνην ἔρχονται, ἣ καλεῖται μὲν Πυθιὰς φέρει δὲ διὰ Θετταλίας καὶ 
‘ “ ᾿ tat a 

Πελαγονίας, καὶ τῆς Οἴτης καὶ Αἰνιάνων χώρας, καὶ τῆς Μηλιέων 
lan la eo / καὶ Δωριέων καὶ Λοκρῶν τῶν ἑσπερίων. οὗτοι δὲ καὶ παραπέμπουσιν 

> Ν Ν ἘΑΝῸΣ 4 \ “- δὼν Ὁ » a 5 τὰν ἃ Ν 2 αὐτοὺς σὺν αἰδοῖ καὶ τιμῇ, οὐδὲν ἧττον ἤπερ οὖν ἐκεῖνοι οἱ τοὺς ἐξ 
, a n a δὶ Ν Ὑπερβορέων τὰ ἱερὰ κομίζοντας τῷ αὐτῷ θεῷ τούτῳ τιμῶσιν. καὶ 

Ν \ - / “ 4 _ ᾿ Lal lal ey 

μὴν Kat τοῖς [Πυθίοις ἐκ ταύτης THs δάφνης τοῖς νικῶσι τοὺς στε- 
/ , b 

φάνους διδόασιν Ὁ. 

Section V.—Observations upon the preceding Testimonies, 

and inferences from them. 

i. Final end of the Pythian Fable. 

Though the preceding statements are the testimonies of 

comparatively late authorities, and none of them professes to 
be a formal account of the Pythian institution, yet, as they 
evidently comprehend the oldest and most characteristic cir- 

cumstances of the tradition relating to that subject, laying 
them together and reasoning from them collectively, we may 
form a consistent idea of the final end of the Pythian fable, 
and of the nature, coherency, and joint result of its cireum- 
stances, as accommodated from the first to a particular end 
and purpose. 

1. The foundation of this fable must have been a supposed 

contest between two persons, for a certain object ; and those 
persons the Pytho and the Apollo of the fable respectively, 
and that object the exclusive possession, jurisdiction, and ad- 
ministration of the Delphian oracle. And the end and 
design of the fable, as it may be inferred from the concurrent 
tendency of its different circumstances, must have been to 
account for and explain the fact of the possession, the juris- 
diction, and the administration, of the oracle in question, 
their passing from any other owner and master to the Apollo 
of the fable. 

i. With respect to this oracle, the state of the case be- 

b Ailian, Varie Historie, iii. 1. ef. Pliny, H. N. iv.15: Ovid, Metam. i. 568 
sqq. Catullus, Ixiv. 286sqq: Livy, xliv. 6. 
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fore and down to the time of ¢his contest must have been sup- 

posed this; That the oracle itself was in being long before 

this contest, and was endowed with its proper powers and 

capabilities long before it also, but that until this time they 

had been lying in abeyance, and practically useless, the oracle 

had been closed and debarred from its natural use and appli- 
cation, by having been committed to the custody of a mon- 

strous serpent. the Pytho of the fable, himself as well as the 
oracle a creature of the earth, and produced from the very 

first for no other purpose but this of shutting up the oracle, 
by preventing all access to it. 

iii. That consequently to liberate the oracle, to open the 
way to it, and to render it available for its natural uses 
and purposes, must be the work, if of anything, of some 

Power or Principle αὖ extra, distinct from the Pytho in its 

origin, and superior to it in power and might, and as remark- 

able for its good will to mankind, as the Pytho for its oppo- 
site feeling, and therefore in every sense of the term, Divine; 

and this Principle αὖ extra, distinct in its erigin, its nature, 

its power and dignity, and its disposition and inclination, 
from the Pytho of the fable, the Apollo of the fable. 

iv. That accordingly, when the fatal time predestined for 
this change in the ownership of the oracle, and in its use 
and application, was arrived; the Apollo of the fable, the 

chosen instrument of this change, is no sooner born than he 

repairs to Delphi, and as the sign and seal of his essential 
Divinity, and as the earnest and pledge of his good will to 
mankind, proceeds to take possession of the oracle in order 

to throw it open: and when his approach to it is obstructed, 

and his benevolent intentions are in danger of being defeated, 
by the opposition of the Pytho, he slays the monster, with 
his characteristic weapons, the bow and arrows of unerring 

aim and invincible efficacy—and thereby to all appearance 
removes. for ever the only existing impediment to the natural 

use and application of the oracle, and the fulfilment of his 
own good intentions in behalf of mankind. 

v. Yet that the death of the Pytho, though followed appa- 
rently by such an effect, must have been considered in itself 
a reason for delaying this consummation, appears from the 

sequel of the fable. And whatsoever other reasons might 

Tt 2 
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have conspired to suggest so peculiar a course of things, the 

ostensible ground of this economy may be supposed the fact, 

that Death and Destruction, even that of a monster like the 

Pytho, the shedding of blood and the taking away of life 

under any circumstances, were so repugnant to the goodness, 

so incompatible with the purity, of the Divine nature, especi- 
ally such goodness and purity, as those of the new-born and 
youthful Apollo, that even the death of the Pytho, as the 
work of his hands, must be considered to have entailed a 

stain or defilement of the Divine nature within him, which 

must be cleansed, and done away, in some manner or other, 
before the Divinity, resident in his Person, could be restored 

to its essential purity, and left free to act according to the 
instincts of its essential goodness. 

vi. That consequently, and in conformity to the rule and 

practice of primitive times, when even homicide, without the 

guilt of murder, was punished with banishment for a certain 

length of time, the Apollo of the fable, because of the death 
of the Pytho, and in expiation or purification of the defile- 

ment entailed by the death of the Pytho, must voluntarily 

go into retirement to a certain distance from the scene of 
this death, and for a certain length of time from the date of 

this death. 

vii. That this distance of the scene of the retirement from 

the scene of the death must have been assumed as that of 

the Vale of Tempe from Delphi; and this length of time 
from the date of the death, the Annus Magnus of Hellenic 

antiquity‘, the cycle of eight years. With respect to the 
reason of this latter supposition—if the Pythian cycle itself 

was originally a cycle of eight years also, it must be self- 

evident. The reason of the former may not at first sight 
appear; though we hope to be able to discover it hereafter. 

viii. That when this secession from the locality of the 
oracle, and this delay in the assumption of the ownership of 

the oracle, was at an end; the conqueror of the Pytho, and 

the future master of the oracle, as now freed from every pol- 
lution, even the accidental one, entailed by the death of the 

Pytho, returns to the scene of his victory, along a sacred 
road, which he defines and marks out by his own footsteps 

© See Vol. iv: 395 566. : 409 sqq. 
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in this first instance, in order to be imitated and followed 

therein by posterity ever after; and amidst the acclamations 

of his worshippers, proceeds to take possession of the oracle, 

and to be installed as the Prophet and Soothsayer, as the 
Lawgiver and Councillor, of the sons of men in general, and 

of the Hellenic family of mankind in particular. 
ix. That to usher in and inaugurate this consummation, in 

the first instance, with so much the more solemnity, and as 

a means of attesting and commemorating it to all posterity, 
the first Pythia were celebrated, and the Pythian festival, as 
intended for the observance of posterity, was instituted. 

x. Lastly, that these things, as done in the person of the 

Pytho and in the person of the Apollo of the fable in the 
first instance, were not supposed to have been done once for 

all, but with a view to their being repeated and done over 

again, at a certain distance of time, perpetually ; that this 

certain distance of time was the cycle of the Pythian Period, 
and the proper end and design, the proper use and effect, of 
the Pythian institution itself was to enact these things over 
again by imitation and representation, if not in reality, by 
renewing the contest for the possession of the oracle, with 
every recurrence of the Pythian Ennead, through the several 
parts and divisions of the Pythian Nome—by slaying the 

Pytho afresh every eight years—by repeating the temporary 
retirement from Delphi to the same quarter, as at first, and 

the temporary suspension of the use and enjoyment of the 

oracle as at first—and by the same return to Delphi in triumph, 

to reopen it again at last, and along the same way, as at 
first; with this difference only that, whereas Apollo himself 
was the agent or patient in this whole course of things in 
the first instance, a Delphian Boy, purposely selected to re- 

present him in his youth, his beauty, and the sacredness of 

his character, went through it on each of these occasions in 

his stead. 

ii. The Pytho of the Fable the Type of a Lunzsolar Cycle 
of eight years; and the original Pythian Period an Octae- 

teric Cycle. 

We may observe also that, though the Pytho of the fable 
in most of the testimonies produced above is spoken of as a 
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dragon, it may be assumed that its proper denomination was 

that of a serpent. And indeed even in some of these allu- 

sions it is styled Πύθων ὁ ὄφις as well as Πύθων ὁ δράκων or 

ἡ δράκαινα. But in reality a dragon, after all, is a serpent. 

A dragon is merely a serpent of unusual size; an exaggera- 

tion of the nature and idea of the serpent. We may take it 

for granted therefore that, though the specific distinction of 

the Pytho of the fable may be that of a dragon, its generic 

idea must have been that of a serpent. 

And this being assumed accordingly—then, with regard to 

any further meaning which must have been attached even to 

the idea of a serpent in this instance; it is scarcely necessary 

to prove so well known and so generally admitted a fact as 

this, That among the nations of antiquity, beginning with 

the Egyptians, the serpent was an Emblem of Time in some 

point of view, and in some relation or other—sometimes of 

time, in the sense of duration in general, sometimes of time, 

in the sense of duration modified and limited after some 

manner or other in particular’. In the symbolical language 

of hieroglyphics a serpent with his tail in his mouth was a 

type of eternity, which has neither beginning nor end; and 

through that, of duration in its simplest and most abstract 

form—of duration not yet subjected to any of the measures 

of succession, and therefore distinct from time. And yet 

the same emblem was not less proper for duration, subjected 

to some of the measures of its own succession ; for duration, 

perpetually coming to an end and perpetually beginning 

again; for duration, in short, limited by a cycle of some 
kind, always the same, always going on in the same way, 

always coming to an end, and yet always beginning again. 

A serpent, we say, in that position which the serpent natu- 

rally assumes when at rest—coiled up in a number of concen- 

tric folds, and with its head and its tail in contact—is the 

most appropriate emblem imaginable of duration in the form 

of a cycle, and of that property of every cycle which we may 
call periodicity °—the property of coming to an end only to 

begin again, and of going on perpetually in the same way. 

The ancient Egyptians, for this reason, appear to have very 

early fixed on this emblem as the representative of the 

ad Cf, our Fasti Catholici, iii. 177 n. e fbid. vol. 1. 20. 
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sphere f, itself a cycle—the cycle of the ecliptic, the circuit 
of the sun in the heavens—which began originally, and 

has ever since been renewed, from the same point and in 

the same -direction, every year. And we have already seen 

that both the dragon of Cadmus and the dragon of Atétes, 
exaggerated expressions of the idea of the serpent as they 
were, were after all Types of the spheres. Among the 
ancient Mexicans, the serpent encircling the calendar, as de- 

lineated through one of its secular Periods, and with its tail 

in its mouth, was the Emblem of this Period itself; and it is 

far from improbable that even the ophiolatry, or serpent- 
worship, of some of the nations of antiquity, which divines 

have been inclined to trace up to the traditions of the Fall, 

and to appeal to in illustration of the Scriptural account of 
the Temptation, in which the Serpent acts so conspicuous a 

part, is rather to be explained on this principle of the Per- 
sonification of Time, under this very appropriate emblem, in 

some relation or other; and in particular as the symbol of 

the sun, the great serpent of the heavens, and of time in the 

sense of the natural tropical year, the annual cycle described 
in the ecliptic by the sun. 

With respect then to the Pytho of this fable; if he was 

after all only a serpent, it would be an obvious conjecture 

that he must always have been intended as a type of Time 

in some relation or other, and most properly in that of a 

cycle of some kind. But here it is very necessary to draw a 

distinction—(implied in the reason of things, though not ex- 

pressly pointed out in the fable itself—) in the application 

of this image itself to the serpent of the fable, before and 

after the contest of the Pytho of the fable and the Apollo of 
the fable, respectively. The Pytho of the fable had an exist- 

ence before this contest; and it is assumed that he has an 

existence even after it, though it ended apparently in his 

death. The meaning of these different suppositions is that, 
down to the time of the coming of Apollo to Delphi, the 

Pytho had an existence indeed, but of indefinite duration, 

commensurable at least with that of the oracle, of which he 

had been appointed the keeper from the first, and an exist- 

f Cf. our Fasti Cath. iii. 409. * Supra, page 147. 167 n. 
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ence of one and the same kind, and subject as yet to no in- 

terruption of its continuity; from the time of this coming 

he has an existence also, but not an uniform, nor continuous 

one. He has the existence of a being at one time dying, 

at another reviving, only to die again, and after dying 

again, to come to life again; and so on, in the same way 

perpetually. 

It is manifest therefore that the true point of view in 

which the Pytho of the fable is to be regarded before and 

after the beginning of the contest of the fable, is that of the 

symbol of the same thing in general, but different in parti- 
cular, before and after the same point of time. Up to the 
beginning of that contest, he is the type of Duration, not 
yet subject to any of the measures of itself which constitute 

time, though capable of being so; from the date of that con- 

test, he is the type of Duration as now subjected to some of 

the measures of its own succession; consequently of Dura- 
tion, in a mode and form of existence no longer uniform and 

continuous, but as often apparently coming to an end, as 

beginning again, and vice versa; in one word, of time, in 

contradistinction to duration—of time as a segment or part 

of duration, cut off and detached, by the law of its being, 

from the essence of duration, yet never absolutely coming to 
an end, but continuing like duration, and though distinct 

from it, yet accompanying it, and proceeding parallel to it, 

perpetually. 

The proper idea therefore of the Pytho of the fable, up to 

the time of the arrival of the Pythian Apollo at Delphi, is 
that of duration, as always capable of becoming time, (i. e. 
being subjected to some of the measures of its own succes- 
sion,) but not yet become so, nor yet subject to any of those 
measures; and from the time of that arrival it is the idea of 

duration in the sense of time—of duration limited and mea- 
sured by a cycle of some kind perpetually. And this proper 
idea of the Pytho of the fable, thus deducible from the as- 

sumptions of the fable itself, is confirmed by the etymon and 
meaning of the name of the Pytho, as we hope to see here- 
after, denoting nothing more or less than a segment of a 

certain kind, cut off and detached from some larger subject 

of the same kind, which under the circumstances of the case 
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could be nothing but the essence of duration in contradis- 

tinction to that of time. 
And that this segment, in the original apprehension thereof 

by the author of the fable, must have been a cycle of eight 

years, might be inferred from that part of the preceding 
accounts, in which the Pytho is represented as found by 
Apollo, coiled about the basin at Delphi, or at least the 

oracular orifice in the centre, in nine spires or folds; and 
therefore as the type of a cycle of nine years in the sense of 

eight, even before the Pythian cycle itself was yet in being. 
And even that, under the circumstances of the case, would 

be an allowable supposition; on the principle that it is of 
the nature of every cycle, as soon as it comes into exist- 

ence, to be applicable backwards as well as forwards. And 

though every actual cycle must have an historical epoch, yet 

by virtue of this property, having once come into existence, 
it may be regarded as if it had existed from all eternity. So 
that in one sense and one relation the Pythian cycle might 
be no older than this coming of Apollo to Delphi; in another 
might be indefinitely older. We cannot indeed assume it as 

certain that this circumstance of the later representation of 

the Pythian fable, (the discovery of the serpent Pytho coiled 
about the Delphian cavity in these nine enormous folds,) 

made part of the description from the first ; and yet that the 

serpent, so coiled, must have been intended of the type of a 
cycle, and a cycle of eight years, will follow just the same. 

It is proved and placed out of question by the Pythian cycle 

itself. 

And that this cycle denoted by the Pytho of the fable 
must have been a lunar and solar cycle, and that kind of 

lunar and solar cycle which, as a cycle of eight years, must 
have been intended of the octaéteric, properly so called, 

though not expressly affirmed in any of the preceding state- 
ments, may be inferred from various considerations. i. From 
the necessity of the case, and the reason of things: there being 

no solar cycle known to the Greeks which was not a lunar 
one also, nor any lunar and solar cycle of eight terms, but 

the octaéteric. u. The Pytho, before the coming of Apollo to 
Delphi, was not yet the type of time, in the sense of a cycle, 
but the type of duration, which is not time, though capable 
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of becoming so; after the coming of Apollo, and from that 

time forward, he is the type of time, as contradistinguished 

to duration, and no longer of duration, as distinct from time; 

and this change in his nature is the effect of the coming of 

Apollo to Delphi. That which converts the Pytho of the 

fable as the type of duration, into the Pytho as the type of 
time, is the Apollo of the fable, as the sun; and yet, as we 

hope to see by and by, not without the joint instrumentality 
and cooperation of the Artemis of the fable also, or the moon. 

If so, the cycle, the resulting effect of this joint agency of 
the sun and the moon, personified at last by the Pytho of the 

fable, must be a lunar and solar cycle. 
11. There is a standing epithet of Apollo, in the Greek 

poets, ἑκατηβόλος, or ἑκατηβελέτης Ὁ, which is often explained 

as if the same with ἑκηβόλος, in the sense of “ far-shooting,” 

or “ shooting from afar :᾿ and consequently as if derived from 

ἑκὰς and βάλλω. But there is another explanation of the 

meaning of this word, which is still more naturally suggested 

by its own composition, ἑκατὸν and βέλος : and that this too 
was not unknown to the grammarians of antiquity, appears 

from the gloss of Hesychius on “ExatnBodos and ᾿ κηβόλος---- 

not only, Ὁ ἕκαθεν βάλλων καὶ ἐπιτυγχάνων, but also, Τινὲς δὲ 

ἐπεὶ ἑκατὸν βέλεσι τὸν ἐν Πυθοῖ δράκοντα ἀνεῖλεν ᾿Απόλλων. 

This is given also in the Scholia on the Scutum of Hesiod '— 
Εὗρε yap ev τεμένει ἑκατηβόλου ᾿Απόλλωνος--- 

“ExnBodos ἀπὸ τοῦ ἑκὰς, ὃ σημαίνει τὸ μακρὰν, καὶ τοῦ βάλλω .... 

ἑκατηβόλος δὲ ἀπὸ τοῦ ἑκατὸν καὶ τοῦ βέλος. μυθεύονται γὰρ ὅτι 

ἑκατὸν βέλεσι τὸν δράκοντα τὸν ἐν Πυθοῖ ἀνεῖλεν. 

In our opinion ¢his is the true explanation of the epithet 
in question ; founded on the fact of the Pytho’s having been 
the type of the luneesolar cycle of eight years. It was pecu- 
liar to that cycle to be comprehended in eight solar years, 

and 99 lunar months, or cyclically reckoned, in nine of the 
former, and one hundred of the latter. And these hundred 

months of the cycle were the βέλη, the arrows of the Apollo 
of the Pythian fable, to which the death of the Pytho was 
traditionally attributed from the first. These hundred 
months of the cycle were the measure of the life of the 
Pytho, the type of the cycle. At the beginning of these he 

h Vide Hesiod. Scutum, 58. 100. i Ver. 58. 
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revived, at the end he expired, perpetually. It was no far- 

fetched idea to apply the title of “Exaros to Apollo, in this 

sense of the Lord of the hundred; or that of ᾿Εκατηβόλος, or 

‘Exarngederns, as making use of these hundred shafts, to slay 

the Pytho, and to bring the cycle, typified by him, to an end 

perpetually *. 
And this view of the nature and meaning of the Pytho of 

the fable and of the Apollo of the fable supplies the true ex- 
planation also of the banishment or secession even of the 

* Analogy indeed might seem to have required “ExaroSoXos from ἑκατὸν 

and βάλλω, and ‘“ExaroBedérns from ἑκατὸν and βέλος : but these epithets 

were no doubt first invented by the epic poets; and neither ἑκατοβόλος 

nor ἑκατοβελέτης could have got admission into epic verse. 

The epithet of Ἕκατὸς too, as commonly applied to Apollo, would be 

more probably derived from this supposed relation of his to the Hundred, 

than from éxas—as if ἑκατὸς meant the same thing as 6 ἕκαθεν βάλλων, the 

ἐς far-shooting,” or simply as the “distant-one,”’ like another of the titles 

of the sun in Greek, Ὑπερίων. ‘Exn8ddos indeed might have the sense of 

“ far-shooting,”’ or “shooting from afar,” and might be derivable from ἑκὰς 

and βάλλω; but it is far from improbable that even ᾿Ἑκηβόλος, as a stand- 

ing epithet of Apollo, is itself per syncopen for ἑκατηβόλος. ‘The idea of 

the Mistress of the Hundred would be just as applicable to the Pythian 

Artemis, the impersonation of lunar time in the Octaéteric cycle, as to the 

Pythian Apollo, the impersonation of solar; and even more so, forasmuch 

as the hundred months of the Octaéteric cycle were more properly lunar 

than solar: and it is almost superfluous to observe, that “Exd7y is even 

more regularly applied to Artemis than Ἕκατος to Apollo. 

Hephestion!: ‘Qs παρ᾽ ᾿Αλκμᾶνι" 
τῇ. 

Exarov Διὸς υἱόν. 

A&schylus 2: 

ἔλρτεμιν δ᾽ Ἑ κάταν γυναικῶν λέχος ἐφορεύειν. 

Euripides * : 
"Io πότνια Tat Λατοῦς 

“Exatra— 

With respect to this use of “Exaros, as derivable from ‘Exaroy, and one of 

the titles of Apollo, the ancients observe that the name of “Ἑκκατόννησοι 

was given to certain islands, (20 in number,) round about Lesbos, in the 

sense of ᾿Απολλώνησοι : 'Ἑκατόννησοι “.. «περὶ τὸν Ἕκατον τὸν ᾿Απόλλωνα--- 

“Ἑκατόννησοι, αἱ τοῦ “Exdrov, ἤγουν ᾿Απόλλωνος ὃ : which, it appears to us, 

confirms our explanation of the etymon of the title itself. 

1 De Metris, xii. 4 Steph. Byz. 
2 Supplices, 676. 5 Eustathius ad Dionys. Perieg. 404. 
3 Pheenisse, ro8. cf. Phurnutus, οἵ. ad Il. A. 65. 49. 18. 

cap. 32. 
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Apollo of the fable, after the death of the Pytho, as that one 

of its circumstances which must have constituted its prin- 

cipal peculiarity from the first, and yet, a priori, was least of 
all to have been expected. For if the end and object of the 

contest of Apollo with the Pytho was simply to secure the 

possession of the oracle to the former; what was more 
naturally to be expected than that, as soon as this end had 

been attained by the death of the Pytho, he should have 
been represented as reaping forthwith the fruits of his vic- 
tory? The popular explanation of the ceconomy of the fable 

in this respect might indeed be, and probably was, that 

which we ourselves have assigned supra* ; either the essen- 

tial goodness and purity of the Divine nature, abhorrent per 

se from death and destruction of any kind, or the rule and 

custom of antiquity, which required the shedding of blood 
even under the most justifiable circumstances, to be atoned 

for, and purged, by a voluntary banishment for a certain 

length of time. But if the Pytho of the fable was after all 
the Type of a lunar and solar cycle, and the Apollo was the 
impersonation of the solar element (virtually including the 
lunar also) of such a cycle; the true reason of the ceconomy 
of the fable, in this one respect, is no doubt to be found in 

the first principles of every such cycle, and in the relation of 
its constituent parts to each other. 

The definition of a solar and lunar cycle of any kind is 
The interval between a certain state and relation of the sun 
and the moon, in themselves and to each other, brought 

about by the respective momenta of each, in one instance, 

and the same state and relation similarly brought about in 
the next to it: for example, between the solar and lunar 

conjunction, under certain circumstances, in one instance, 

and the solar and lunar conjunction under the same circum- 
stances again. And this can happen only once in the course 

of any such cycle; and the precise time when it happens is 

the end of one such cycle and the beginning of the next : 
and the mode or process in which it is brought about being 

the decursus of the solar and the lunar momenta, each ac- 

cording to their proper laws, through the several years of the 

cycle, until the precise moment when it happens, these dif- 

k Page 644. 
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ferent momenta, even in the same cycle and even as tending 

to this consummation perpetually, must appear to be entirely 

distinct from and independent of each other. On this prin- 

ciple the Apollo of the fable could be seen at Delphi in par- 
ticular only once in the course of every cycle ; and that once 
critically between the end of one such cycle and the begin- 
ning of the next (the very time between two consecutive 

cycles, at which the Pytho also came to life again, but only 
to die afresh). At any other time but that he must be ab- 
sent from Delphi at least—wheresoever else he might be 

personally present—as the fable, for reasons of another kind, 
supposes him to be at Tempe in particular. 

And from this state of the case with respect to the pre- 
sence and the absence of the Apollo of the fable, relatively to 

the scene of the contest with the Pytho, it is another obvious 
inference that, if his own presence at Delphi iu person was 

thus limited to the beginning of every fresh cycle of the 

Pythian Period, the use of the oracle, which could go on 

only during his personal presence at Delphi, must have been 

similarly limited also. It must have made part of the con- 

ception and plan of the Pythian institution from the first 
that the oracle itself, even as the right and property of the 

Pythian Apollo, should not be open to consultation at all 

times, but only at those solemn conjunctures of the personal 

presence of the owner of the oracle himself at the begining 

of the Pythian Period, and for the prescribed duration of the 
Pythian festival. This, we say, must have been the rule of 
the oracle at first, if the oracle, and the god of the oracle, 

the festival and the cycle of the festival, all came into being 
together: though, as the oracle itself increased in import- 
ance and in estimation, it was very probable that this rule 

would be relaxed in the course of time (as it actually appears 

to have been) for some other, which was calculated to render 

it more frequently accessible, and consequently more gene- 

rally useful. 
Lastly, this view of the original relation of the Pythian 

Apollo to the Pythian cycle, supplies the best explanation of 
another characteristic distinction of the Pythian solemnity 
from the first, the Pythian Καλιάς. Pausanias told us! 

1 Supra, 641. 



654: Pythia of Hellenic Antiquity. DISS. XIL. 

there was originally no temple at Delphi; nothing but a 
Σκηνὴ, booth or tent, made of boughs of laurel, in the shape 
of a KadvBn, a cabin or hut. The proper locality of the Py- 
thian Καλιὰς too, as designated by Plutarch™ in one in- 
stance by the Σεπτήριον, in another by the”Adas, barn-floor 

or area, of some kind, was probably the same which Pausa- 

nias calls the ἹἹερὸς περίβολος in general", the area or floor of 

the sacred enclosure, only the middle or innermost part of it 

in particular. 
There is every reason to believe that Pausanias was right 

in this statement—that there was actually no temple at Del- 
phi, at first-—nothing but the booth or tabernacle, the proper 

representative of which down to the latest time, and even in 

the midst of all the grandeur and the magnificence of the 
temple actually erected on the same spot at last, was still 

retained in the Καλιὰς of classical antiquity, the Καλιὰς of 
the Pythian solemnity *. And the reason of this peculiarity 

is now intelligible. There could have been no temple at 

Delphi originally because there was no permanent occupant 

of such a temple. A temporary habitation supplied by the 

Σκηνὴ or tabernacle in question was all that was necessary 

for a temporary inhabitant. 
It appears too from the preceding testimonies, especially 

* And as on this supposition there could have been nothing at Delphi 

originally but this booth, or bower, made of branches, and covered with 

leaves, so, it appears from the testimony of Homer, was there nothing as 

yet in his time in the shape of a temple at Delphi but an area or floor— 

such as Plutarch also seems to have meant by his Σεπτήριον or ἽΛλως--- 

with probably a few steps leading up to it, and a landing place of stone, 

or pavement, at the top, surrounded by a low wall of similar materials. 

He speaks at least of nothing at Pytho or Delphi, when Agamemnon was 

there consulting the oracle, before the expedition, in the shape of a sacred 

enclosure, but a Adivos οὐδός--- 
Πυθοῖ ἐν iyyaben ὅθ᾽ ὑπέρβη λάϊνον οὐδόν. 

Odyss. ©, 80. ef. ad I. I. 404. 

And even the author of the Hymn to Apollo, so much later than Homer, 

who ascribes the foundation of the temple at Delphi itself to Apollo as 

soon as born, speaks of nothing as raised upon it, at the time, except this 

Adivos ovSés—the work of Trophonius and Agamedes, the sons of Ergines: 

ef. 294-297, Pausanias, x. v. 5, and the Scholia on the Scutum of Hesiod, 

vers. 70. 
m Supra, 640. n yx. vill. ad fin. 
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from that of Ephorus, reported by Strabo, and that of Plu- 

tarch, that it was the rule in later times, (and therefore we 

may presume from the first,) to burn this Ka\vas—but only 

at that period in the decursus of every cycle when the youth, 
who was destined to represent the Apollo of the fable in his 

temporary banishment, in his purification meanwhile, and 

in his return in triumph at last, was about to be sent on his 
mystical errand—that is, just at the end of one cycle and 

just at the beginning of the next. The reason of this rule 
too is obvious. A fresh booth was wanted for every fresh 
cycle ; and the first step towards the provision of a new one 
was the destruction of the old one—which having been kept 

in being for the course of its proper cycle, had now served its 

proper use and purpose. And as to the mode of its destruc- 
tion, which appears to have been by setting it on fire, that 
too might have been prescribed from the first, as the fittest 

and most appropriate for the vacant habitation of the god of 

fire, the Sun. In any case, the destruction of an old taber- 
nacle of this kind was so natural a preliminary to the con- 

struction of a new one of the same kind, that nothing more 

than the reason of the thing can be necessary to explain this 

one of the ceremonies of the Pythian solemnity from the 
earliest to the latest times ; though, in the manner in which 

even this was done at the proper time —in the Δολωνεία 
(@vpa)—the approach to it by stealth—and the precipitate 

retreat of the persons charged with the performance of this 

duty, as soon as they had executed their office, without 
venturing to look behind them—there is a degree of mystery 

which has not been explained, and seems to have led both 
Ephorus and Plutarch to put a wrong construction on this 

part of the ceremony. And yet even this too is capable of 
being explained, if the Καλιὰς, which was thus periodically 
destined to destruction, as no longer useful, was notwith- 
standing a shrine, and a temple, while it was still in use; 

consecrated to and sanctified by the indwelling of such a 
divinity as the Pythian Apollo: to destroy which, even when 
forsaken or about to be forsaken by its former inhabitant, 
might look like an act of impiety and profanation, which 

could not be ventured upon without fear and trembling. 
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Section VI.—On the etymon of the names of Mv0v, ᾿Απόλλων, 

ἔΑρτεμις, and Aare, respectively. 

We shall proceed to confirm the above conclusions, re- 

specting the nature and final end of the Pythian institution, 

by inquiring into the etymon and meaning of the names of 
the persons, which figure in the Pythian fable as agent and 
patient respectively; i.e. of the name of the Πύθων of the 
fable, as applied to the Patient, and that of the ᾿Απόλλων, as 
applied to the Agent; and along with these, into the etymon 

and signification of the names of "Aprejus and Aaré—of the 
former, as virtually associated in the character of the agent 

with that of the ᾿Απόλλων of the fable, and of that of the latter, 

as actually associated in the Γένεσις of the fable with both*. 

* Though there is no mention in the accounts of the Pythian fable, pro- 

duced supra, of the name of ”Apresus, or ΓΆρταμις, much less of that of 
Λατὼ, there can be no doubt that the Grecian ᾿Απόλλων and” Aprepis must 

always have gone together, and the author of the idea and name of the one 

must have been that of those of the other. It is certain at least that in the 

popular apprehension these ideas and names were associated, as those of the 

children of the same mother, conceived at once and born at once, or one 

soon after the other; and there is every reason to believe that this popular 

view of their origin, and of their relation to each other, was but the reflec- 

tion of the original fable, embodied in the Γένεσις of Philammon. 

It is no objection that neither the name of ”Aprayis nor that of Λατὼ has 

been handed down along with the Pythian fable. The Apollo of this fable 

included the Artamis, just as necessarily as the solar element in a common 

solar and lunar cycle, includes the lunar. Apollo, as the sun, might be the 

ostensible instrument in the destruction of the Pytho; but Artamis, as the 

moon, must have been equally concerned in it also, if the Pytho, after all, was 

only the type of a lunar and solar cycle, cut off from the essence of duration, 

by the joint agency of the sun and the moon, perpetually. The popular 

tradition and belief ascribed the possession of the same irresistible arms, and 

the same power of using them, to the Grecian Artemis, as to the Grecian 

Apollo; and though in the traditionary accounts of the Pythian fable” Ap- 

ταμις and Λατὼ appear to be κωφὰ πρόσωπα at present, and the only πρω- 

ταγωνιστὴς to be the ᾿Απόλλων, no one can say what part might have been 

assigned to them in the μέλη, or χοροὶ, composed for the Pythian solem- 

nity at first, and appointed to be sung as accompaniments of it ever after. 

In a word, in the details and ceconomy of a lunar and solar cycle, it is 

impossible to dispense with the instrumentality of either of the elements, 

which enter into its constitution. Both must be regarded as working to- 

gether; and if, for special reasons, in a particular instance, the joint effect 

of the agency of both is assigned to one of them, it must be as representing 

and including the other. 
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i. Then, with regard to the etymon of the name of the 
[Πύθων of the fable, the grammarians and scholiasts of anti- 
quity have proposed only two explanations on gramma- 
tical or etymological principles. First, assuming that the 
name of the oracle in their own time, and long before their 
time, Πυθὼ, was the same with that of the serpent Πύθων, 

they have endeavoured to account for it, as applicable to 

both, by supposing it to have been derived ἀπὸ τοῦ πυθέσθαι, 

that is, from the resort to the oracle, from the mode in which 

it was consulted, by putting questions and receiving answers ; 
that being the proper sense of πυθέσθαι in Greek, and such 

being the use which was actually made of the oracle in 
ancient times. 

The first objection to this derivation would be that, on this 

principle, the first syllable in the name of the Πύθων ought 
to have been short, whereas it was notoriously long; but as 

this objection appears to have occurred to the learned Greeks 

in former times®, and yet not to have been considered in- 
superable, we shall not insist upon it. The next, and a still 
more serious one, would be this; that on this supposition 
the name of the Pytho would have been derived ἀπὸ τοῦ πυθέ- 

σθαι, as much as that of the oracle; which would be palpably 
absurd: i. Because the Pytho, though the keeper of the 

oracle, could not have been the same with the oracle, uor 

could access to the oracle, or consultation of the oracle, have 

been access to the Pytho, or consultation of the Pytho: 11. 
Becanse the very occasion of the existence of the Pytho, the 
very end and purpose for which it came into being, and was 

entrusted with the custody of the oracle at first, was not to 

facilitate the approach to it, nor to promote the use of it, but 

on the contrary, to prevent all access to it, to close it against 

inquirers, and to render it absolutely useless as long as the 
Pytho itself was alive. 

Secondly, assuming the literal existence of the Pytho of 

the fable, before its contest with the Apollo of the fable, and 

the literal death of this Pytho in that contest, and the literal 
truth of its gigantic and monstrous proportions, they have 

explained its name of the Πύθων, as if it was derived ἀπὸ τοῦ 

πύθειν---ἰἰβϑ rotting away, exposed to the air and the other 

. © Strabo, ix. 3. 278 a. 
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elements, on the locality of the contest ; that being the literal 

meaning of πύθειν in Greek, to rot, or to be made to rot, in 
the way of natural decay, and so far synonymous with 
σήπεσθαι. This etymon is not liable to the same objection 
as the former; for the first syllable of 7/4, in this sense of to 

rot, is naturally long: and as no one among the Greeks of 

later times probably thought of doubting of the actual exist- 
ence of the Pytho, no more than of that of Apollo, or even 

thought of calling in question the fact of this contest between 

them some time or other, for the possession of the Pythian 

oracle, it is no wonder that this should have been the expla- 

nation most generally received. Suchis the etymon proposed 

by the author of the Hymn to Apollo, and on no less an 
authority than that of the Apollo of the hymn himself; the 
first, according to this hymn, who gave this name to the 
monster, just slain by his arrows, and for this reason, as 

destined to lie, exposed to the air and rotting, on the spot 

where he had been slain Ὁ. 
On this principle then the serpent Pytho must have ob- 

tained the name by which he was known to posterity, only 
after his death, and in consequence of it; whereas the Pytho 

of the Pythian fable had an existence, and under that name, 
long before his death. It cannot he necessary however to 
multiply arguments for the conviction of an explanation 

which proceeds on the hypothesis of the literal existence of 

the Pytho of the fable, and of the literal truth of its contest 

with the Apoilo of the fable; in other words, of the simple 
historical truth of everything in this fable, which the inventor 

of the fable himself intended to be figuratively and symboli- 
cally understood. 

Besides these two explanations of the name of the Πύθων, 
on etymological principles, it does not appear that the Greek 
grammarians were able to discover a third; from which fact 

we may reasonably infer that the Greek language was not 
competent to supply another; and consequently that if the 

use and application of the name in the sense of a cycle, which 
we have already deduced from the consideration of the fable 
and its circumstances, is capable of being accounted for vir- 

tule termini, it must be by means of some other language, not 

Ρ See supra, page 638. 
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of the Greek. If the ancient Egyptian therefore, or the an- 
cient Phcenician (which we assume to have been the same 
with the ancient Hebrew) can furnish an etymon, such as we 

are in search of, there is no reason why we should not be 

allowed to avail ourselves of it, for the purpose of illustrating 

the peculiar sense of this term, even as synonymous with a 

eycle—especially after the proofs which have been produced, 
in the preceding Dissertations, of the close and familiar in- 

tercourse, even at this early period, between Greece and 
Egypt or Pheenicia. 

Now though we have not been able to find any theme in 
the ancient Egyptian, which might have given birth to such 

a derivative in the ancient Greek, as this of Πύθων in the 

sense of a cycle, yet in the Hebrew or Pheenician the word 
for a small but still an integra/ part of anything (a morsel or 

piece of bread for instance, as part of a loaf) is Pheth. And 

what is a cycle, as such, but a fractional part of Duration? 

it appears too from Gesenius4 that the etymological form 

of the term, in this sense, is Phouth or Phuth rather than 

Pheth: and if we may assume that there was such a noun 
substantive in the ancient Hebrew as this Phouth or Phuth, 

then, as transferred to the Greek, and expressed in Greek 

according to the analogy ef a numerous class of similar 

terms’, it would become Φυθ or [Iv0. Φυθὼ or Πυθώ : because, 

as the Hebrew has no character for the Greek ΠῚ or the Latin 

P, and makes use of the same sign of its own, for the sound 

Phe and the sound Pe, the Hebrew Phuth, transferred to 

the Greek, might be either Φυθ or Iivd; the latter of which 
would assume the idiomatic form of Πυθώ. We do not indeed 

know for certain whether the original form of the name of 

the serpent Pytho was Πυθὼ or [Πύθων ; but we do know that 
the oldest form of the name of the oracle was Πυθώ : and it 

may reasonably be supposed that the name of the oracle was 
taken from that of the serpent its keeper. And Πυθὼ being 
the original name even of the serpent, it is easy to see that 
Πυθὼν or Πύθων would be derivable from it, and only acci- 

dentally different. 
Now this word Pheth or Phith in the Hebrew, (®v0 or 

ᾳ In voce. r See Vol. iv. page 452. 
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1106 in the Greek,) according to Gesenius denoted a space, 

an interval, an interstice, of any kind: and what could be 

more appropriate than that to the idea of a cycle, which also 

is a space, an interval, an interstice, or separation, between 

the parts of an otherwise continuous succession, which we 

call Duration? Time itself is merely duration broken up into 

spaces or intervals; especially time in the form of a cycle: 

for a cycle too is an integral part of duration, only of uniform 

length and of constant recurrence. We are therefore en- 

tirely of opinion that the root of the name of the serpent in 

the Pythian fable was this Hebrew or Pheenician Phath, in 

the sense of a determinate space between the parts of a con- 
tinuous succession—which we mean by duration; 1. 6. a cycle: 

and that, as so derived, its first form in the Greek was Πυθὼ, 

properly as the name of the serpent who had the custody of 

the oracle, before the commencement of the action of the 

fable, and secondarily as that of the oracle, to which it stood 

in the relation of keeper. 

ii. With regard to the name of ’A70AAwy—in the first place 

it may be observed, that there was probably no object recog- 
nised among the Greeks as divine, which was proposed in a 

greater variety of relations to other things, and characterized 
by a greater variety of appellations, than the Hellenic Apollo: 
the reason of which is apparent, as soon as it is understood 
that, in every one of those relations, and under each of these 

names, the Hellenic Apollo was, after all, the sun—the most 

conspicuous object in external nature, the most ubiquitous in 

its presence and influence, the most perceptible in its ener- 
gies and operations, the most powerful both for good and for 

evil, and the most capable a priori of being contemplated in 
every point of view, and exhibited in every kind of relation, 

both physical and moral, and addressed and personified by 

every kind of title conformably to such views, and expressive 

of such relations. 
The most complete enumeration of these different styles 

of the sun, together with the reasons on which they were 
founded, or supposed to have been founded, is given in Ma- 

erobiuss. We may observe upon all of them in common, 

8 Saturnalia, i. 17, 18. cf. also Phurnutus, cap. 32. De Apolline et Diana~ 
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(and this is the most important consideration for our pur- 
pose,) that they are styles and titles of one subject and one 
person—and that one subject or person the Grecian Apollo. 

It follows that the name of ᾿Απόλλων, as the proper name of 

this person, must have been older than all of them; and as 

all of them recognise and presuppose this, all must have been 

merely synonymous adjuncts or expletives of this. The ulti- 

mate question therefore, in each of these cases, will still be 

this; What was the meaning of this name of ’A7oAA@v—the 

generic name of every individual Apollo, whatsoever his pro- 
per style and title besides? and what idea or person was the 

proper subject of that name originally? for if there was a 

conception, for which this name was first intended, and of 

which it was first predicated, it will follow that ¢izs must 

have been the prototype of every other of the same name, 
howsoever discriminated from this by a name of its own. 
And if it can be made to appear that this original subject of 
the name of ᾿Απόλλων must have been the Pythian Apollo, 
and that even the name itself could not have been predicable 
from the first of any but the Pythian Apollo—it will follow 
from this fact also that the Pythian Apollo must have been 

the first of its kind, and the first author of this name for the 

Pythian Apollo must have been the first author of the idea 
and conception of the Grecian Apollo himself. 

With respect then to the etymon of this name of ᾿Απόλλων, 

Macrobius observes ¥, Plato solem ᾿Απόλλωνα cognominatum 

scribit ᾿Απὸ τοῦ det πάλλειν Tas ἀκτῖνας, id est a jactu radio- 

rum: Chrysippus Apollinem ‘Qs οὐχὶ τῶν πολλῶν καὶ φαυλῶν 
οὐσιῶν τοῦ πυρὸς ὄντα (ὄντος), prima enim nominis littera reti- 

net significationem negandi; 7 ὅτι μόνος ἐστὶ, καὶ οὐχὶ πολλοί 

.... Speusippus quod ex multis ignibus constet vis ejus, “Ὡς 

ἀπὸ πολλῶν οὐσιῶν πυρὸς αὐτοῦ συνεστῶτος : Cleanthes, ‘Qs ἀπ᾽ 

ἄλλων καὶ ἄλλων τὰς ἀνατολὰς ποιουμένου. And these may 

serve as specimens of the explanations of the well-known 
name of so familiar an object in external nature as the sun, 

which the philosophers of old proposed. In his Cratylus 
however Plato suggests a double explanation, one from ἀπο- 

ἀύω or ἀπολούω, the other from ἁπλοῦς ; the former making 

v Saturn. i. 17. 286. 
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the name of ᾿Απόλλων equivalent to ᾿Απολύων or ᾿Απολούων, 
the latter the same with the Thessalian form of the name it- 

self, ᾿Απλῶν for ᾿Απόλλων : Κατὰ μὲν τοίνυν τὰς ἀπολύσεις τε καὶ 

ἀπολούσεις, ὡς ἰατρὸς ὧν τῶν τοιούτων, ᾿Απολούων ἂν ὀρθῶς κα- 

λοῖτο" κατὰ δὲ τὴν μαντικὴν καὶ τὸ ἀληθές τε καὶ τὸ ἁπλοῦν (ταὐ- 

τὸν γάρ ἐστιν), ὥσπερ οὖν οἱ Θετταλοὶ καλοῦσιν αὐτὸν ὀρθότατ᾽ ἂν 

καλοῖτο ᾿Απλῶν γάρ φασι πάντες Θετταλοὶ τοῦτον τὸν θεόν *. 

With respect to the name of Apollo in Thessaly, the matter 

of fact may have been as it is here implied; and an inscrip- 
tion is actually extant, “Amour Τεμπείτᾳ 2, which so far con- 

firms this statement of Plato’s: and yet it will not follow 
that this Thessalian form of the name was derived from 

ἁπλοῦς, and not rather from ᾿Απόλλων itself, of which it is 

only an accidental variation, peculiar to the dialect of 

Thessaly. 
Yet that this name of ᾿Δπόλλων, in the popular apprehen- 

sion, carried with it a very different meaning from any of 

these, appears from the same dialogue®: Ταὐτὸν δὲ καὶ περὶ 
tov ᾿Απόλλω, ὅπερ λέγω Ὁ, πολλοὶ πεφόβηνται περὶ TO ὄνομα τοῦ 

θεοῦ, ὥς τι δεινὸν μηνύοντος : that is, the common people were 

afraid of Apollo, because of his name, as intimating some- 

thing terrible. Now this leads us at once to the etymon of 

the name, as indicated by the name itself—as derivable from 

ἀπόλλω in the sense of ἀπολλύω or ἀπόλλυμι ; and recognising 

the subject of the name, virtute termini, as the Destroyer, in 
some sense or other. And that this simple and obvious ex- 

planation, suggested by the name itself, did not escape the 

philosophers of antiquity, (though none of them has made 

the right use of it,) appears from the same chapter of Ma- 

crobius’: Alii cognominatum Apollinem putant ὡς ἀπολλύντα 

τὰ ζῶα. exanimat enim et perimit animantes, cum pestem 

intemperie caloris inmittit : to which there is nothing to ob- 
ject except the mistake, in point of fact, that this name was 
given to Apollo as the destroyer in general, and not as the 

destroyer in particular —as the destroyer of breathing ones in 
general, in the way supposed, and not of the Pytho of the 
fable, in the way supposed by the fable, in particular. But 
that ᾿Απόλλων, virtute termini, meant nothing but the de- 

x Pars ii. vol. 11. 48, 49. z Corpus Inscript. No. 1767. 
a Loc. cit, 47.17. b Cf: 1:6: ἃ Saturnalia, i. 17. 286. 
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stroyer, is proved by the testimony of Archilochus and Eu- 
ripides, each of them quoted by Macrobius in the same place, 
and in illustration of this meaning itself. Archilochus— 

"Αναξ ᾿Απόλλων καὶ σὺ τοὺς μὲν αἰτίους 

πήμαινε, καὶ σφᾶς ὄλλυ᾽ ὥσπερ GAAVELS— 

Euripides in the Phaéthon— 

Ὦ χρυσοφεγγὲς WAU ὥς μ᾽ ἀπώλεσας" 

ὅθεν σ᾽ ᾿Απόλλων᾽ ἐμφανῶς κλήσει βροτός. 

And to this we may add that of Aischylus, who puts the 
same construction of the name into the mouth of his Cas- 

sandra— 
ἔΛλπολλον Απολλον 

ἀγυιᾶτ᾽ ἀπόλλων ἐμός" 

ἀπώλεσας γὰρ οὐ μόλις τὸ δεύτερον ὅ--- " 

i. 6. destroyer, my destroyer. 

There can consequently be no doubt that the proper 

grammatical sense of this word in Greek must have been 

that of the destroyer: and if so, it points at once to its 
origin—viz. that it must have been invented for the use of 

the Pythian fable, and came into existence along with the 

Pythian Apollo. And though there can be no question that 

the subject or person, denoted by this Apollo from the first, 
must have been the sun; yet it was the sun only as the 

antagonist of the Pytho, and therefore not as what he was in 

himself, but in relation to the Pytho—the destroyer of the 

Pytho. The sun had no part or office assigned him in this 

fable, but that of destroying the Pytho—of destroying him 

at first, in the first instance of his coming into contact with 

him, of destroying him again ever after, as often as he came 
to life again. We conclude then that this, and this only, is 

the true explanation of the name; that the Apollo of the 

Pythian fable was so called because he was the destroyer of 
the Pytho, i. e. the Apollo of the Pytho; and for no other 

reason whatsoever. 
in. With respect to the name of Ἄρτεμις, the explanation 

proposed by the ancients is commonly either that it was the 
same with ᾿Αρτεμὴς, or the same with ’Aeporesis. As derivable 

from the former of these terms, it would denote simply 
sound, or entire; in which case, it would be difficult to shew 

¢ Agamemnon, 1080. 
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why it should have been applied to the moon, more than to 

any other of the heavenly bodies, all of which are sound and 

entire too—or to any other object in nature besides, which 

was merely perfect of its kind. With respect to the second 

of these etymons, we would not venture to say that the de- 
rivation of ἤδρτεμις from ᾿Αεροτεμὶς. on grammatical princi- 

ples, was not admissible; but we may justly object that as 

so derived the name itself, in this sense of the cutter or di- 

vider of the air, would not be more applicable to the moon 

than to any other of the heavenly bodies, all of which move 

through the air alike, and divide the air alike. And on this 

principle it might with just as much reason have been ex- 
pected that ἀεροτόμος or ἄρτομος would have been the name of 

the sun, as ᾿Αεροτεμὶς or ἴΓΑρτεμις that of the moon: and per- 

haps more so, because the sun is so much more remarkable 

in all respects than the moon, and the motion of the sun 

through the air is performed by day, that of the moon by 
night. We may take it for granted that names were not 

imposed on things, upon such vague and indefinite principles 

as these, among the ancient Greeks, no more than anywhere 
else. 

With respect then to the true explanation of this name 
also, the first observation which may be made is this; that 

if the Apollo and the Artemis of Hellenic mythology both 
came into existence together, it is only consistent to suppose 

that both received those names together; and that if the 

name of Apollo was purposely invented for one of them by 

Philammon of Delphi, (to whom the Γένεσις of both, as we 

have seen, is uniformly attributed,) along with the rest of 
the Pythian fable, the name of Artemis was purposely in- 

vented by him, at the same time and on the same occasion, 

for the other also. The next is, that if the name of his 

Apollo was invented and imposed by Philammon, for a special 
reason and with a particular reference to something else, no- 

thing could be more probable a priori, than that the name of 

his Artemis must have been invented for a special reason, 

and with a special reference also: that is, if he took the 
name of his Apollo, not from what he was in himself, but 

in relation to the Pytho, nothing would be more probable 
than that he would take that of his Artemis, not from what 
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she was in herself, but from what she was in his scheme in 

reference to the Pytho. Let us therefore inquire whether 
this word ”Aprepus in Greek, as well as that of ᾿Απόλλων, may 

not have had the sense of destroyer. 

For this purpose we must begin with proposing the word 
in its original form. “Apreyis was the name of the goddess 
so called in Attic or common Greek ; but in Doric Greek 

the form of ’Apreyis was “Aprayis—just as that of ᾿Αρτεμισία 

was ᾿Αρταμισία, or that of ᾿Αρτεμίσιος, ᾿Αρταμίσιος : and if the 

Greek of Philammon of Delphi, or Philammon of Phocis or 

Thessaly, was more akin to the Doric than to the Attic or 
Tonic of later times—we may assume that the original form 
of the name of Artemis of his own contriving was much more 

probably “Aprayis than "Apress. 

Now this term “Aprayis, by merely changing the accent 
from ἔάρταμις to ᾿Αρταμὶς, would be seen to be simply the 
feminine form of “Aprapos; 1. 6. "Aptayos being the Greek for 

a masculine idea of a certain kind, ’Aprayis would be the 

feminine one corresponding to it. And this word "Aprayos 

in Greek appears to have had only two senses, one primary 

and original, the other secondary and derivative—the former, 
according to the lexicons, that of a cook, the latter that of a 
butcher—though, according to our own view of the relation 

of these senses to each other, and of the natural association 

of two such ideas, the sense of butcher would appear to have 

been the primary one, and that of cook the secondary. But 

be this as it may; it is enough for our purpose at present 
that this word “Aptayos or ᾿Αρταμὶς in Greek was capable of 
the sense of a butcher, laniator or laniatrix, trucidator or tru- 

cidatrix ; that is, of one kind of destroyer at least. We are 

entitled to argue from this fact, that it could not be inca- 
pable of the sense of a destroyer in general; and therefore 
that if this name was invented for the Artemis of Philammon, 

just at the same time and under the same circumstances as 

that of ᾿Απόλλων for his Apollo—his”Aptapis might have been 
intended of the destroyer, in the case of the former, as much 

as his ᾿Απόλλων in the case of the latter. 
And in our opinion this is the true explanation of this 

name also. The Artamis of Philammon never meant any 

thing different in general from his Apollo. Each was alike 
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intended to denote the destroyer, but with the same special 
relation to a common subject of the destruction, in the 
effecting of which each was instrumental. And the Pytho, 
the common subject of this destruction, being the type of 

duration in general, it is not without a very significant mean- 
ing that while the sun, in his proper relation to the Pytho, 
was called simply ᾿Απόλλων, or the destroyer, the moon, in 

the same relation, was styled ’Aprayis, the destroyer too, but 

not in any way in general, but by cutting up, by dividing, by 
reducing to parts or fragments, the essence of the subject of 

the destruction in particular. For that is precisely the way 

in which the measures of time, the cyclical measures especi- 

ally, applied to duration, affect its essence; breaking it up 

into parts and segments. and integral but distinct portions of 

itself, perpetually. And in bringing about this effect by 

means of a lunar and solar cycle of any kind, the moon is 

really the more important and influential element of the two. 

It is the moon, and not the sun, which in all such cases de- 

termines the end of one cycle and the beginning of another. 
It is the moon which, in the decursus of every such cycle, at 

stated times, returns to the sun, and not the sun which re- 

turns to the moon, and thereby determines the succession of 
one such cycle after another. So that, to speak in the lan- 
guage of the Pythian fable, if the sun, under such circum- 

stances, must be called the ᾿Απόλλων of the Pytho in general, 

the moon, with equal reason, must be styled the “Aprayis of 

the Pytho in particular ; not merely the destroyer of his being 

in general, but the cutter up, the divider, the disintegrator of 

his essence in particular. 

We may therefore conclude that the Pytho of the fable of 
Philammon was so called, because it was the type of a seg- 

ment, or division, cut off from the essence of the serpent, (i.e. 

duration, not yet subjected to any of the measures of time,) 

by the joint agency of the sun and the moon, in the shape of 
a lunar and solar cycle; so that, in the figurative language of 

the fable, the Pytho, before the coming of Apollo to Delphi, 
was duration, not yet affected by any of the cyclical measures 
of itself, after that coming, was duration subjected to and 

measurable by the octaéteric cycle perpetually. And that 
the name of Apollo was given to the solar element in this 
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cycle, as one of the instruments of its causation—in this 

special sense of the destroyer of the Pytho; because whatso- 

ever tends to fix the decursus of duration, before flowing on 
in the same uniform and invariable tenor, changes its nature, 

and so far destroys it; converts it at least from duration into 
time, which is duration perpetually coming to an end and 
perpetually beginning again. And for the same reason that 
the sun, as one of the elements of such a cycle, and as thus 

instrumental to the modification of the essence of duration 

in this particular way, was called the destroyer of the Pytho 

in general, the moon, as the other element, and as still more 

instrumental to the affection in question, was called the 

Artamis of the Pytho, the cutter up, the divider, of the 
essence of duration, into such segments and parts of itself as 

cycles, in particular. 
iii. With regard to the name of Λητὼ, the Doric form of 

that name also is Λατὼ, in which too the first syllable is 

naturally long; and we may infer, for the same reasons as in 
the instance just considered, that the original form of this 
name likewise was Aarw, rather than Λητώ. If then there 

was in the Greek language such a root or etymon as Aar, we 

should have no more difficulty in deriving Aar® from Λὰτ, 

than Πυθὼ from Πύθ. And though no such theme is actually 
found in the Greek at present, yet Λάθω occurs in Greek as 
the Doric form of Λήθω, and lateo in Latin in a sense analo- 

gous to that of λάθω in Greek. As however we have traced 
the Greek name of the Pytho to an Hebrew root, we need 
not despair of being able to trace this of Aar® in Greek to an 

Hebrew original also. 

For as the lexicon of Gesenius shews‘, there is in the 

Hebrew such a verb as Laat, which per syncopen would be 

exactly the same thing as Lat; and the proper sense of this 

verb appears to have been that of fo wrap round, to muffle up, 

and through that to hide or conceal from view ; for which rea- 

son Gesenius compares it with the Greek λάθω and the Latin 

lateo. The primary sense of this verb however must have 

been simply that of enwrapping or encompassing round 

about; its secondary only, that of hiding or concealing from 
view, as the necessary consequence of such enwrapping: and 

Γ In voce, 
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in a given instance it might be used in the first of these 
senses, without implying or entailing the second. 

Let us therefore be permitted to assume that the true etymon 

of the name of the Greek Λατὼ, or the Latin Latona, the 

mother of the Apollo and the Artemis of the Greeks, accord- 

ing to the popular Theogony, must have been the Hebrew 

Adar, and that the name itself might have been derived in 
Greek from this Hebrew root, according to the same analogy 
as Πυθὼ from Πύθ. On this principle the radical, primary, 
and fundamental idea of the name of the Λατὼ of Philammon, 

must have been that of enwrapping, encircling, or covering 

round about ; and such an idea and meaning at the bottom of 

the word would direct us at once to the discovery of the sub- 
ject denoted by it, the air or atmosphere; the same which in 

Hebrew was called the rekiah, or expanse, and in Greek ro 

Περιέχον; the great circumambient space between heaven and 
earth, filled with the breath of life, which encompasses the 

earth on every side, and were it but visible to the sense of 

sight, could be compared to nothing so fitly as to a great 

sheet, or mantle, enfolding and encircling the whole of the 

surface of the earth. 
In our opinion ¢hzs is the true explanation of this name 

also. The Aar® of Philammon, in her proper relation to his 

᾿Απόλλων and his ᾿Αρταμὲὶς, was simply the personification of 

the air, this universal external covering of the earth; and in 

that capacity the mother of the sun and the moon. The 

Γένεσις ascribed to him, in all probability, was only the ex- 

pansion of a general view of the origin and relations of things, 

such as this, with its proper mythological adjuncts and cir- 

cumstances ; the production of the air, or circumambient 
space between heaven and earth, at some proper time and in 
some proper way, first of all, just as scripture itself repre- 

sents the beginning of the process even of the Mosaic crea- 
tion, which would be the birth of his Lato; and then the 

appearance of the sun and the moon, at some proper time 

and in some proper manner also, as the creatures or produc- 
tions of this intermediate and circumambient space, which 

would be properly the birth of the son and the daughter of 

his Lato. 
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It has been 566} 8, that in the scheme of the cosmogonic 

Συζυγίαι of Minos also, the power or principle residing in the 
air was personified under the name of ‘Iori; a name in its 

etymon more properly Greek than this of Λατὼ, but founded 

ultimately in the same view of the relation of the atmosphere 

to the earth, as a great sheet or covering, surrounding it on 
all sides. Itis superfluous to add that, on this subject of the 

etymon and meaning of this name of Aare, the grammarians 

and philologists of classical antiquity give us no assistance ; 
and that if the explanation above proposed is rejected, tra- 

dition has handed down no other in its stead. 

And yet it appears to us that ¢his is the best calculated to 

illustrate and account for even the popular belief of the 

parentage of the Grecian Latona, such as we may collect from 

the Theogonia of Hesiod». lLatona, according to him, was 
the sister of Asterie ; and both were daughters of Kotos and 
Φοίβη. the son and daughter, themselvesi, of Οὐρανὸς and 

Γαῖα. None of the fables of the Hesiodic Theogonia would 
seem to be easier of explanation than this, if Lato or Latona 
was originally conceived and proposed as the impersonation 

of the intermediate space between the heavens and the earth, 
the two extremes of the visible universe; and properly of the 

lower part of that space itself, or that which is immediately 

in contact with the earth. The expanse between heaven and 

earth to all outward appearance is divided into two great 
sections, an upper and a lower; the former the starry vault, 

the region of the fixed stars, the latter the air or atmosphere 

properly so called. And each of these being comprehended 
between the heavens and the earth, both might be conceived 

of and personified as ultimately the children of Uranus and 
Gaia, but mediately or primarily, through these two subordi- 
nate conceptions of Κοῖος and ®oi8yn—the former the imperso- 
nation of number or quantity *, the latter of brightness or 

& Vol. iv. page 448. Cf. Eustathius, ad Od. Z. 163.1558. 1 : 
h Vers. 404-410. Ἰστέον δὲ ὕτι περὶ ᾿Απόλλωνος Δηλίον, 
i Tbid. 126-136. ἤγουν γεννηθέντος ἐν Δήλῳ τῇ νήσῳ, 
k Κοῖος in the Macedonian dialect αἴνιγμα φέρεται ἐοικὸς τοῖς τοῦ Θεοκρί- 

was the term for ἀριθμὸς. or number. τοῦ σκληροῖς, τοιοῦτον. 

Ἔν φανερᾷ yevouny: πάτρην δέ μου ἁλμυρὸν ὕδωρ 
ἀμφὶς ἔχει" μήτηρ δ᾽ ἔστ᾽ ἀριθμοῖο πάϊς. 

ἤγουν ἐν τῇ Δήλῳ ἐγεννήθην' μητέρα δ᾽᾽ νυμός ἐστι τῷ παρὰ Μακεδόσι κοίῳ, 
ἔχω Λητὼ τὴν παῖδα τοῦ Κοίου, ὃς ὅμώ- τουτέστι τῷ ἀριθμῷ. 
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quality—the former the peculiar and distinctive property of 
the sphere of the fixed stars, the latter of the intermediate 

space between that and the earth. And while the former 

received the name of Asterie, and was probably set forth 

under that as the mother of the stars in general, so might the 
latter receive the name of Lato, and be proposed as the 

mother of the sun and the moon, the only creatures or in- 

habitants of this intermediate space, between the starry 
heavens and the earth, of the nature of the stars in general, 

yet distinct from them in particular. Nor can it be denied 
that such an account of the origin of the sun and the moon as 
this, which made them the son and the daughter of the air 

or atmosphere, was as obvious at first sight, and as natural 
and consistent, as any which can be shewn to have occurred 
to the philosophers of antiquity anywhere, while they were 
still left to their own conjectures concerning the origin of 
the material universe and its component parts, without the 
benefit of the light which has been thrown upon it by reve- 

lation. 
It would thus appear that the Γένεσις of Lato, Apollo, and 

Artamis, attributed to Philammon of Delphi, the fable of the 

Pytho, and the institution of the Pythian solemnity, must all 

have come into existence together, and all have been critically 
adapted to one another; which accounts for the tradition, 

reported by Plutarch, that this Γένεσις, both at first and ever 
after, constituted the burden of the Pythian Chorus as the 
principal and most characteristic part of the Pythian so- 

lemnity. It accounts also for the fact that, while his Γένεσις 
must have recognised his sun and moon in their proper and 

personal relation to his Lato, his Pythian fable, invented and 
made public at the same time, must have proposed them in 

their proper and personal relation to his Pytho. The true 
explanation of this seeming inconsistency is that, even when 

introducing and proposing the sun and the moon for the first 

time as the son and the daughter of his Lato, he was found- 

ing a festival also, which was intended to be regulated by a 

cycle; and it would not have suited his purpose to derive the 
names of the proper objects of worship in the Pythian insti- 
tution from anything but their relation to the Pythian cycle. 
The sun and moon of his system, as the sun and daughter of 
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the air, might have existed from all eternity ; as the solar and 

lunar element of his cycle, they must be supposed to have 

first come into existence along with that. 

It is a corollary to these conclusions, that howsoever old 

the idea of the sun, as that of a person, might have been 

among the Greeks, the idea of such a personal object as the 
sun, under the name of ᾿Απόλλων, could not have been older 

than the invention of the Pythian fable. It follows conse- 
quently that, numerous as were the individual Apollos of 

classical antiquity, and various as were their characteristic 
attributes, relations, and titles respectively, if they were all 

called by the name of Apollo, they must all have been younger 
than the Apollo of Philammon, and must all have borrowed 

their name from his. The first and oldest Apollo of the 
Greeks must have been the Pythian Apollo. And in like 
manner the prototype of every Artemis of later times must 

have been the Artamis of Philammon. 

With respect to the popular belief of after times, which 
made Apollo and Artemis the children of Zeus as well as of 
Lato or Latona!, this representation of their parentage, it is 

manifest, could not possibly have made part of the Γένεσις of 
Philammon ; if for no other reason, yet for this, that the 
Zeus of the later Theogony, as originally conceived and pro- 

posed by Minos in Crete, in every respect but that of name, 

was absolutely identical with the Apollo of the Γένεσις itself. 
Both were intended of the sun, and both almost in the same 

relation to something else; the sun of Minos, the Ζεὺς or Ζᾶν 

of his cosmogony, as the type of a cycle which, having once 

come into existence, was destined to continue in existence 

(i.e. to live) for ever, the sun of Philammon, as the destroyer 

of his Pytho, and therefore the efficient and formal cause of 

a cycle also. It was impossible therefore that the Apollo of 

Philammon could have been proposed in his system as the 

son of the Zeus of Minos, even though, before he conceived 
the idea of his institution, he might have heard of the Zeus 
of Minos, which was 88 years older than his own Apollo. 
And yet nothing would be more probable ὦ priori than that, 

as the Zeus of Minos gradually superseded the rest of such 

conceptions elsewhere in dignity and estimation, and at last 

1 Hesiod, Theogonia, 917-919. 
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came to be acknowledged, as if by common consent, for the 
greatest of all, and the father of the rest of the gods, both 
the Apollo and the Artemis of Philammon in the course of 
time would be affiliated upon the Zeus of Minos. And as 
the easiest and most obvious mode of establishing the rela- 
tion in question between them, the Zeus of Minos would be 
incorporated with the Γένεσις of Philammon, as the husband 
of Lato. And from this time forward it would be only con- 
sistent that even the Pythian Apollo, the original and inde- 

pendent conception of Philammon, as the owner and lord of 
the Delphian oracle, should be set forth and recognised, even 
in his prophetical capacity itself, as the vicegerent of Zeus ; 

as merely his interpreter, mediator, or mouthpiece — in 
making known his oracles to men— 

Διὸς προφήτης δ᾽ ἐστὶ Λοξίας matpés™. 

Secrion VII.—On the Oracle at Delphi, and its traditionary 

history before the Pythian Institution. 

It is evident from the preceding accounts that when Phil- 

ammon conceived the idea of his Pythian fable, and devised 
his Pythian cycle, and founded the Pythian festival; the end 
and result which he contemplated by all this preparation, the 
practical effect which he had in view by it, must have been 
to open an oracle at Delphi, i. e. a means of holding commu- 

nication with the gods perpetually; to bring it at once into 

repute, and to give it a character of sacredness and a claim 

to deference and respect from the first, by placing it under 
the tutela, the jurisdiction and administration, of his own 

Apollo, as soon as he was born. Let us therefore, at this 

period of our inquiry into the history of his institution, con- 

sider the traditionary accounts of this oracle; and what reason 
there may be to conclude that the Delphian oracle also could 
not have been older than the Pythian institution. 

i. then; The city of Delphi, which surrounded the oracle, 
and gave it its name with posterity, was not yet in existence 
before the time of Philammon. Both Strabo and Pausanias 

have told us that the original settlement at Delphi was si- 

m Humenides, 19. cf. 614-618: also, the Hymn to Apollo, 131 : to Hermes 
469: 529-535: Virgil, Aneid. iii, 251. 
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tuated among the mountainous ridges of Parnassus, and 

looked down on the site of the Delphi of after times, and 

was called by a different name. that of Λυκωρεία : and Pausa- 

nias in particular has added, that this city professed to have 

been founded by the survivors of the flood of Deucalion, and 

to have been so called from the circumstance that those who 

escaped from that catastrophe were guided to the site of this 
city by the howling of wolves, retreating before the waters 
as well as themselves. On this principle, the etymon of the 
name must have been λύκος and ὠρύω. But the composition 

and form of the name are strikingly analogous to those of 

the Λυκόσουρα of the Arcadians, which professed to be the 

oldest settlement not only in Arcadia, but anywhere else ; 
and derived its name, as we have seen ®, from λὺξ or λύκη, 10 

the sense of the light which precedes the sun, and οὖρος or 
ovpov, impetus. It is far from improbable therefore that the 

true account of this Delphian Λυκωρεία also is that this too 

was the oldest settlement in that part of Greece ; and founded 

at a time when the recollection of the deluge was still fresh 
in the memories of men, (or even when the deluge known as 

that of Deucalion was a recent event—of which coincidence 

more may be said hereafter,) and when consequently the 

highest situations were still selected for the habitations of 

men, in preference to those on the lower ground®. And an 

elevated locality, like one on the summits of mount Parnas- 

sus, (8000 feet above the level of the sea,) being naturally the 

first to receive the rays of the sun, and to reflect the first 

tokens of returning daylight—it might take its name from 

that circumstance, as the Mountain-Avxy, the λὺξ or λύκη of 

the Opeia, or Mountain-tops. Be this however as it may, this 

Lycoreia of the Parnassian ridge, the first and original human 

settlement there, was a very different thing from the Delphi 

of later times, built in the hollow below, in the centre of 

which the oracular cavern itself was situated, and encompass- 

ing both that and the temple of the Pythian Apollo. It is 
manifest therefore that it must have grown up in this quarter 

by degrees, under the site of the ancient Lycoreia; having 
been attracted to this spot by the growing importance of the 

n Vol. iv. page 577. © Cf. our Fasti Catholici, iv. 247. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. SX 



674 Pythia of Hellenic Antiquity. DISS, XII. 

oracle itself. Consequently that it could not have been older 
than the oracle. 

Εἴρηται δ᾽ ὅτι καὶ ὃ Παρνασὸς ἐπὶ τῶν ἑσπερίων μερῶν ἵδρυται 

τῆς Φωκίδος. τούτου δὴ τὸ μὲν πρὸς δύσιν πλευρὸν οἱ Λοκροὶ κατέ- 

χουσιν οἱ ᾿Οζόλαι: τὸ δὲ νότιον οἱ Δελφοὶ, πετρῶδες χωρίον, θεα- 

τροειδὲς, κατὰ κορυφὴν ἔχον τὸ μαντεῖον, καὶ τὴν πόλιν σταδίων 

ἑκκαίδεκα τὸν κύκλον πληροῦσαν. ὑπέρκειται δ᾽ αὐτῆς 7 Λυκώρεια, 

ἐφ᾽ οὗ τόπου πρότερον ἵδρυντο οἱ Δελφοὶ ὑπὲρ τοῦ ἱεροῦ" νῦν δ᾽ ἐπ᾽ 

(ὑπ᾽) αὐτῷ οἰκοῦσι περὶ τὴν κρήνην τὴν Κασταλίαν. πρόκειται δὲ τῆς 

πόλεως ἡ Κίρφις, ἐκ τοῦ νοτίου μέρους ὄρος ἀπότομον, Νάπην ἀπο- 

λιπὸν μεταξὺ, δι’ ἧς ὁ Πλειστὸς διαρρεῖ ποταμός. ὑποπέπτωκε δὲ 

τῇ Kipper πόλις ἀρχαία Κίρρα, ἐπὶ τῇ θαλάττῃ ἱδρυμένη κα, τ. A.P— 

Πόλιν δὲ ἀρχαιοτάτην οἰκισθῆναί φασιν» ἐνταῦθα ὑπὸ Παρνασσοῦ 

ἐνὸν ταύτην μὲν οὗν κατακλυσθῆναι τὴν πόλιν ὑπὸ τῶν ὄμβρων τῶν 

κατὰ Δευκαλίωνα συμβάντων. τῶν δὲ ἀνθρώπων ὅσοι διαφυγεῖν 

τὸν χειμῶνα ἠδυνήθησαν, λύκων ὠρυγαῖς ἀπεσώθησαν ἐς τοῦ Παρ- 

νασσοῦ τὰ ἄκρα ὑπὸ ἡγεμόσι τῆς πορείας τοῖς θηρίοις" πόλιν δὲ, ἣν 

ἔκτισαν, ἐκάλεσαν ἐπὶ τούτῳ Λυκώρειαν 4. 

ii. The name of Δελφοὶ could not yet have been heard of 
in the time of Philammon, because it was still unknown in 

that of Homer. The name of Πυθὼ or Πυθὼν, as that of the 

oracle, or of the adjacent locality, occurs more than once in 
Homer*—that of Delphi neither in the Iliad nor in the 
Odyssey. The more ancient Hymns of Homer also recognise 

the name of Πυθὼ 5, and mention the spring Δέλφουσα in its 
vicinity ‘—but not the name of Δελφοί *. The name of Πυθὼ 

occurs thrice in Hesiod toov: but not that of Delphi. Δελ- 
gos occurs first in A’schylus, as the name of the king of the 
placew ; Δελφοὶ is the name of the city first in a fragment of 

Simonides *. 

* xxvii. 14. Εἰς ”"Apreyiv—one of the latest of them. 

Δελφῶν es πίονα δῆμον 
occurs. 

P Strabo, ix. 3. 276. s In Apollinem, 182. cf. 357-374- 
4 Pausanias, x. Vi. I. t Ibid. 243. 379. 
rely ΒΒ. 1 T1405: Θα 9. So: Vv Theogonia, 499: Scutum, 480: 

A. 580. Fragm. xxix. 
w Eumenides, 16— 

Δελφός Te χώρας τῆσδε πρυμνήτης ἄναξ--- 

On which the scholia: ’Emrappdditos ἐν νομα. Μελαίνης δὲ καὶ Ποσειδῶνος Δελ- 
ὑπομνήματι Καλλιμάχου αἰτιῶν β' pnot’ pds, ἀφ᾽ οὗ οἱ Δελφοὶ, ὅς ἐστι τῆς 
Μελανθοῦς τῆς Δευκαλίωνος καὶ Κηφισ- χώρας ἄναξ καὶ κυβερνήτη»". 
σοῦ τοῦ ποταμοῦ γίνεται Μέλαινα τοὔ- = xxi. 2. 

* 
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iii. With respect to the etymon of the name of Δελφοὶ, 

Numenius, quoted by Macrobius ¥, appears to have derived 
it from Δέλφος in the sense of solus, unicus ; as if it had been 

so called because it was singular of its kind. But, besides 
that this would have been false in point of fact, (inasmuch as 

there were many oracles, like Delphi, in the ancient world, 
and even in Greece, and some of them, like the oracle of 

Zeus on Mount Dicte, and the oracle of Pan on Mount 

Lykzeus, if not that of Dodona also, older than the Delphian 

one itself.) we do not know that this word Δέλφος in Greek 

did carry with it this particular sense of unity or singularity 
of its kind. It is agreed however that the city of Delphi 
grew up about the oracle; which itself was situated in the 
midst of a circular basin, or amphitheatre, and in its appear- 
ance externally resembled a bowl, turned upside down, or 
what in Greek was called an ὀμφαλὸς--- round boss, or pro- 

tuberance of any kind; or, still more closely perhaps, the 
gravid uterus—the Greek for which being δελφὺς 2, as well 

as μήτρα, it is the most probable explanation of the name, te 

suppose it to have been first given to this oracular cavern, 
tripod or cortina, from this circumstance of its shape and 

form ; and then, by degrees, transferred to the city, which in 

the course of time grew up about it. 

It is well known that Δελφοὶ, according to the tradition of 

the ancient Greeks, passed for the centre of the Οἰκουμένη or 

habitable world ; and that its proper style and title, in its sup- 
posed relation to the rest of the earth, was that of the Γῆς ὀμ- 

dahds—which implies both something circular and protuberant 
in itself, and something central relatively to everything else of 

the same kind. The name of Δελφοὶ was probably not older 

than the invention of this fable—which could not have been 

known to Philammon, as it does not appear to have been 

known even to Homer. ‘H μὲν οὖν ἐπὶ τὸ πλεῖστον τιμὴ τῷ 

ἱερῷ τούτῳ διὰ τὸ χρηστήριον συνέβη ... προσελάβετο δέ τι καὶ ἡ 

θέσις τοῦ τόπου. τῆς γὰρ Ελλάδος ἐν μέσῳ πώς ἐστι τῆς συμπά- 

σης, τῆς τε ἐντὸς Ἰσθμοῦ καὶ τῆς ἐκτός: ἐνομίσθη δὲ καὶ τῆς οἰκου- 

μένης, καὶ ἐκάλεσαν τῆς γῆς ὀμφαλὸν, προσπλάσαντες καὶ μῦθον, 

ὅν φησι Πίνδαρος" ὅτι συμπέσοιεν ἐνταῦθα οἱ ἀετοὶ οἱ ἀφεθέντες 

y Saturn. i. xvii. 297. 2 Cf. Hesychius in Δελφὺς and ᾿Αδελφοί. 

XX 2 
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ὑπὸ τοῦ Διὸς, ὁ μὲν ἀπὸ THs δύσεως, ὁ δ᾽ ἀπὸ τῆς ἀνατολῆς" οἱ δὲ 

κόρακάς φασι. δείκνυται δὲ καὶ ὀμφαλός τις ἐν τῷ ναῷ τεταινιω- 

μένος, καὶ ἐπ᾽ αὐτῷ αἱ δύο εἰκόνες τοῦ μύθου ἃ. 

iv. With respect to the oracle itself; There must always 

have been in the Delphian basin a natural cavity, of a circular 

shape and of considerable depth, and filled with a vapour, 

possessed of peculiar properties—the nature and effects of 

which might or might not have been experimentally known 
before the time of Philammon, and yet not have been actu- 

ally applied, for the purpose of vaticimation, by any before 
him. The history of this oracular cavern, and of its vatici- 

natory exhalations, as handed down by tradition, appears to 

have been this; That it was first created, and endowed with 

its prophetical capabilities, by Γῆ, or the Earth—but, as to 
any subsequent application of these to their proper use, or 

any positive connection between this natural oracle and any 

of the objects of actual worship among mankind, (1. e. among 

the Greeks,) of those which were older than the divinities of 

the classical Olympus, it was never associated with any but 
two, Θέμις and Φοίβη, both belonging to the ante-Olympian 

order and dynasty of the Titans—and among the gods of 

Olympus, never with any but three, Ποσειδῶν. Διόνυσος, and 

"AméAAwv—each of whom, as we know, came into bemg one 

before and one after another, Ποσειδῶν first, 30 years before 
Διόνυσος, and Διόνυσος next, eight years before ᾿Απόλλων. 
But as to the history of the oracle, as practically available 

for the benefit of mankind, tradition is uniform that it was 

never applied to that use and purpose until it passed into the 

hands of Apollo *; and the first prophetess of whom tradi- 

* And this is in fact the same thing as saying that the oracle itself had 

no existence until it became the property of Apollo. It is very observable 

however that, even as supposed to have belonged to former proprietors, of 

the same order and class of beings as Apollo himself, tradition should 

have represented it as having belonged successively to no two, before and 

distinct from Apollo, but the Ποσειδῶν and the Διόνυσος of classical anti- 

quity. These two were in fact the oply two of the gods or goddesses of 

the classical Olympus, that were really older in the Peloponnese in gene- 

ral, or that part of it in particular, which was over against or contiguous 

to Delphi, than the Apollo of the classical Olympus also. We shall see 

ἃ Strabo, ix. 3. 278 b. 5 Supra, vol. iv. p. 414 sqq. 

a 
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tion had preserved the memory, as instrumental in conveying 

responses to mankind, was Φημονόη, the first priestess of the 

Pythian Apollo himself. All this may justly be considered 

to tend to one conclusion, viz. That Apollo, his oracle, and 

his πρόμαντις or priestess, came into being together, and 

none of them was older than the Pythian fable, nor conse- 

quently than the inventor of the fable, Philammon. 

i. Φασὶ δ᾽ εἶναι τὸ μαντεῖον ἄντρον κοῖλον κατὰ βάθους, ov 

μάλα εὐρύστομον: ἀναφέρεσθαι δ᾽ ἐξ αὐτοῦ πνεῦμα ἐνθουσιαστικόν" 

ὑπερκεῖσθαι δὲ τοῦ στομίου τρίποδα ὑψηλὸν, ἐφ᾽ οὗ τὴν Πυθίαν 

ἀναβαίνουσαν, δεχομένην τὸ πνεῦμα, ἀποθεσπίζειν ἔμμετρά τε καὶ 

ἄμετρα ... πρώτην δὲ Φημονόην φασὶ γενέσθαι Πυθίαν κ', τ. λ." 

il. Πρῶτον μὲν εὐχῇ τῇδε πρεσβεύω θεῶν 

τὴν πρωτόμαντιν Vaiav’ ἐκ δὲ τῆς Θέμιν, 

ἣ δὴ τὸ μητρὸς δευτέρα τόδ᾽ ἕζετο 

μαντεῖον, ὡς λόγος Tus’ ἐν δὲ τῷ τρίτῳ 

λάχει, θελούσης, οὐδὲ πρὸς βίαν τινὸς, 

Τιτανὶς ἄλλη παῖς χθονὸς καθέζετο 

Φοίβη δίδωσι δ᾽ ἡ γενέθλιον δόσιν 

Φοίβῳ, τὸ Φοίβης δ᾽ ὄνομ᾽ ἔχει παρώνυμον. 

K,T. ἡ 4 

iii. Ἔρχεται τοίνυν εἰς Δελφοὺς ὁ ᾿Απόλλων, Πυθῶνι Tas βοῦς 

νέμων ...... εἶτα ἔρχεται ἐπὶ τὸ μαντεῖον, ἐν ᾧ πρώτη Νὺξ ἐχρη- 

σμῴδησεν, εἶτα Θέμις. Πυθῶνος δὲ τότε κυριεύσαντος τοῦ προφη- 

τικοῦ τρίποδος, ἐν ᾧ πρῶτος Διόνυσος ἐθεμίστευσε " κ',τ. A. 

iv. Λέγεται δὲ πολλὰ μὲν καὶ διάφορα ἐς αὐτοὺς τοὺς Δελφοὺς, 

πλείω δὲ ἔτι ἐς τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος τὸ μαντεῖον. φασὶ γὰρ δὴ τὰ 
»} / (οὰ Ὁ Ν / \ / 3.2.5. 3 iad / 

ἀρχαιότατα Τῆς εἶναι τὸ χρηστήριον, καὶ Δάφνην em αὕτῳ τετα- 

hereafter that the worship of Ποσειδῶν was actually introduced into this 

quarter of the Peloponnese, by the sons of Actor and Molione, Eurytus 

and Cteatus, before that of Zeus was by Hercules; and we have seen 

already that the worship of Ποσειδῶν maintained its ascendancy in this 

quarter in particular, in spite of the Olympic Zeus, down to the time of 

the Ionic migration at least. We have seen too that the worship of Dio- 

nysos was introduced at Argos, and in its vicinity, within ten years of the in- 

troduction of that of Zeus at Glympia. With reason then might the authors 

of this traditionary history of the Delphian oracle in later times have re- 

presented it as, at different times, the property of two only of the gods of 
the same order and class as the Hellenic Apollo, yet older than he; and 

these two the Hellenic Posidon and Dionysos. 

« Strabo, ix. 3. 277. 4 A®schylus, Eumenides, 1. 
e Argumentum Pythium Primum. 
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, € Ἂν “ ba = Ἂς 3 δὶ a Ἂν, Ν + 

χθαι πρόμαντιν ὑπὸ τῆς Τῆς" εἶναι δὲ αὐτὴν τῶν περὶ TO ὄρος 

Νυμφῶν. ἔστι δὲ ἐν Ἕλλησι ποίησις, ὄνομα μὲν τοῖς ἔπεσίν ἐστιν 

Εὐμολπία, Μουσαίῳ δὲ τῷ ᾿Αντιοφήμου προσποιοῦσι τὰ ἔπη. πε- 

ποιημένον οὖν ἔστιν ἐν τούτοις Ποσειδῶνος ἐν κοινῷ καὶ Γῆς εἶναι 
aN ) lal \ Ne Ν “ » Ν ͵ Π δῷ δὲ i / 2 TO μαντεῖον, Kal τὴν μὲν χρᾷν αὐτὴν, Llocedave δὲ ὑπηρέτην ἐς 

τὰ μαντεύματα εἶναι Πύρκωνα" καὶ οὕτως ἔχει τὰ ἕπη. 

Αὐτίκα δὲ χθονίης σφῶν δὴ πινυτὸν dare μῦθον, 

σὺν δέ τε Πύρκων ἀμφίπολος κλυτοῦ ᾿Εννοσιγαίου. 
/ Ἂν [τ “ ny oO “ ΄- ip Ξε 1} > fa 

χρόνῳ δὲ ὕστερον ὅσον τῇ Τῇ μετῆν δοθῆναι Θέμιδι ὑπ αὑτῆς 
fe 7 ΄ ΄σ ΄σ 

λέγουσιν" ᾿Απόλλωνα δὲ παρὰ Θέμιδος λαβεῖν δωρεὰν, Ποσειδῶνι 
Ν 5 Ν “ γ 4 »Α BJ a ΄ 2 A aS Ν δὲ ἀντὶ τοῦ μαντείου Καλαύρειαν ἀντιδοῦναί φασιν αὐτὸν τὴν πρὸ 

Τροιζῆνος ἢ. ἤκουσα δὲ καὶ ὡς ἄνδρες ποιμαίνοντες ἐπιτύχοιεν τῷ 

μαντείῳ" καὶ ἔνθεοί τε ἐγένοντο ὑπὸ τοῦ ἀτμοῦ καὶ ἐμαντεύσαντο 
2 ἐξ ᾿Απόλλωνος. μεγίστη δὲ καὶ παρὰ πλείστων ἐς Φημονόην δόξα 

a n Ἂν / 

ἐστὶν, ὡς πρόμαντις γένοιτο 7) Φημονόη Tod θεοῦ πρώτη. καὶ πρώτ ῆ 
Ν Sy τὸ ἑξάμετρον ἦσε KT. ALE 

Me 

CHAPTER Il. 

On the recovery of the Epoch of the Pythian Institution, and 

the Pythian Cycle, of Philammon. 

Section I.—On the Epoch, in terms of the Month. Sacredness 

of the Seventh day among the ancient Greeks, and 

the reason on which it was founded. 

We have already seen reason to conclude that the birth of 

Philammon, according to the statements of antiquity, re- 

quires to be dated about B.C. 1272; and consequently, if 

he was a real historical character, that nothing, which there 

was good cause for ascribing to him within 40 or 50 years of 
that date, would be inconsistent with his actual time. We 

have seen still better reason for concluding that the principal 

events of his history, his Pythian fable, his Pythian institu- 
tion, and his Pythian cycle, must have come into existence 

f Cf. Harpocration, KaAavpia: Phot. Lex. KaAavpela: Steph. Byz. in voce. 
& Pausanias, x. v. 3. 
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together. The date of the birth of his Apollo at least could 
not have been any thing different from that of the contest of 

this Apollo with his Pytho, nor that of this contest from that 
of the Pythian institution, nor that of the Pythian institu- 
tion from that of the Pythian cycle; so that, if the date of 

the birth of his Apollo can be determined, that of all the rest 

of these different particulars in one and the same series of 

events will be determined also. 
Now with respect to this determination, if we may only 

assume that the Apollo of Philammon was the oldest con- 

ception of its kind among the ancient Greeks, the date of the 

birth of this Apollo, (in the common opinion and belief at 

least.) may be inferred from the uniform tenor of Grecian 

tradition to this one effect, that the Hellenic Apollo, whatso- 

ever the view of his nature and relations in other respects, 

under which he was regarded, and whatsoever his proper 
style and title, as accommodated to that view, was born on 

the seventh day of the month. Tradition, we say, among the 

ancient Greeks was invariable, that their own Apollo was 
born on the seventh of some month; from which we cannot 

but draw the inference that, if every conception of this kind 
was younger than that of Philammon, and every other so 
called borrowed its proper name from that of Philammon, 

the Apollo of Philammon also must have been born on the 
seventh of some month; and consequently that the date of 

the contest of his Apollo with his Pytho, the date of the 

death of his Pytho, the date of his Pythian cycle, and the 
date of his first Pythian festival, all being the same with the 
date of the birth of his Apollo, must have been the seventh of 
the month, and the seventh of the same month. 

This traditionary date of the birth of the Hellenic Apollo 
is authenticated by another well-attested fact, that of the 
sacredness of the seventh day among the ancient Greeks. 
That the seventh day, for some reason or other, must have 

been accounted sacred among them would be known from 

testimony, though nothing had also been known of the re- 

puted birth of their own Apollo on the same day. But when 
we know from an uniform tradition to that effect, that the 

seventh day was believed by the Greeks to have been the 
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birthday of their own Apollo, we perceive in the fact of that 
belief a sufficient reason why the seventh day should have 
come to be accounted among them as an holy day. The 

birth of their own Apollo on this day could not fail to make 
this day, in their opinion, sacred above all days. We may 

appeal therefore to the universal concurrence of the Greeks 

in this estimation of the seventh day, as a confirmation of the 

popular belief among them of the birth of their own Apollo 

on that day; and we may argue from this fact, as before, 
that if the Hellenic Apollo was supposed to have been born 

on that day, the Apollo of Philammon must have been born 
on the seventh day too. 

The Christian fathers and the apologists of Christianity in 

the first ages of the Gospel, being well aware of the fact of this 

traditionary reverence of the seventh day among the Greeks, 

are often found reasoning from it as the testimony of tradi- 

tion to the institution and observance of the primitive seventh 

day, and as a confirmation of the sacredness of character, 

entailed on the seventh day from the first, by its place in the 

hebdomadal cycle. And Christian writers on the same sub- 
ject, at the present day, are apt to reason from the same 
matter of fact exactly to the same effect. And indeed had 
nothing been handed down, in relation to this point, except 
the simple fact that the seventh day always had been, and 

still was, accounted sacred among the Greeks of old, it would 

not have been easy to prove that the fathers were mistaken 
in the construction which they put on this fact, and the in- 

ference which they drew from it. But handed down as it 

has been, not that the seventh day absolutely, but the seventh 

day of the month was accounted sacred among them, and 

that their own Apollo also (one of the greatest and holiest of 
their gods) was born, not on the seventh day absolutely, but 

on the seventh day of the month—every one must see that 
if the sacredness of the seventh day among the ancient 
Greeks is attested by one of these traditions, the reason of 

that estimation is assigned in the other—viz. the birth of the 
Grecian Apollo on that day. The birth of the Grecian Apollo 
on any day of the hebdomadal cycle would have made a 

sacred day of that one day of the cycle; and the supposed 
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sanctity of this one day, in the opinion of the Greeks of old, 
would still have had to be accounted for, by the supposed 
coincidence of the birth of their own Apollo upon it. But as 
to this further question of the traditionary knowledge of the 

hebdomadal cycle, or the traditionary respect and observance 

of the seventh day of that cycle, among the Greeks of old, 
we have nothing to add to the observations which we made 

on that subject in our Fasti Catholici*, except the indirect 
testimony which may perhaps be considered implied in the 

epoch of the Parthenian ennead among the ancient Boeo- 
tiansi, or in the mystical number of the Heliadze among the 
ancient Rhodians*. And, in our opinion, the only true evi- 
dence of the former existence and recognition of the hebdo- 
madal division of the noctidiurnal cycle, among the ancient 
Greeks in particular, to which we could appeal with con- 
fidence at present, is the undoubted fact of the decadal divi- 
sion of the same cycle among them also; which was very 

probably sometime or other purposely substituted for the 

hebdomadal, as better adapted to the nature and constitution 

of the primitive equable month. 
These testimonies of Grecian antiquity to the sacredness 

of the seventh day in particular, distribute themselves into 
two classes; one, such as vouch for the fact of this estimation 

of the seventh day, per se, another, of those which vouch first 

of all for the birth of Apollo on the seventh day, and for the 
sacredness of the day itself, by virtue of that coincidence. 

We shall produce both; but it will now be understood that, 

though apparently different, and in their prima facie drift 

and tendency actually so, they are virtually the same, and 
both conspire to the same proof of the birth of Apollo on the 
seventh day, in the first instance, and of the sacredness of 

the seventh day on that account, in the next. The most 
complete collection of the testimonies of the former class is 

found in Clemens Alexandrinus; and though it comprehends 

some, of the genuineness and antiquity of which we may well 
be permitted to doubt, we shall exhibit all of them exactly 
as we find them either in him, or in any other of our authori- 

ties which may have repeated them after him. 

h Fasti Catholici, i. 409. ' Vol. iv. supra, page 358. 
k Vol. iv. page 280. 
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1. ᾿Αλλὰ καὶ τὴν ἑβδόμην ἱερὰν οὐ μόνον οἱ ᾿Εβραῖοι ἀλλὰ καὶ 

οἱ “ἕλληνες ἴσασιν ᾿'... Ησίοδος μὲν οὕτως περὶ αὐτῆς λέγει; 

Πρῶτον ἕνη τετράς τε καὶ ἑβδόμη ἱερὸν ἦμαρ. 

Kal TAL’ 

“βδομάτῃ δ᾽ αὖθις λαμπρὸν φάος ἠελίοιο. 
“ / 

Opnpos δέ" 

‘EBSouarn δἤπειτα κατήλυθεν ἱερὸν ἢμαρ. 
/ 

και" 

“Ἑβδόμη ἦν ἱερή. 
Ν / 

καὶ παλιν" 

Ἕβδομον ἦμαρ ἔην καὶ τῷ τετέλεστο ἅπαντα. 

καὶ αὖθις" 
“Ἑβδομάτῃ δ᾽ ἠοῖ λίπομεν ῥόον ἐξ ̓ Αχέροντος. 

Ν Ν “ fe ς Ἂς / val μὴν καὶ Καλλίμαχος ὃ ποιητὴς γράφει; 

ἝἙβδομάτῃ δ᾽ ἠοῖ καί οἱ τετύκοντο ἅπαντα. 

καὶ πάλιν" 
ἝἙβδόμη εἰν ἀγαθοῖσι καὶ ἑβδόμη ἐστὶ γενέθλη. 

᾿Ἑβδόμη ἐν πρώτοισι καὶ ἑβδόμη ἐστὶ τελείη. 

c A δὲ ΄ 4, > > aS , 

Esra δὲ πάντα TETUKTO εν ovpava aOTEPOEVTL 

> , ΄ > - 

ev κύκλοισι φανέντ᾽ ἐπιτελλομένοις ἐνιαυτοῖς *. 

* Among the above quotations from Homer, none is found at present 

in the Iliad or the Odyssey, but the third; and even that, not as there given, 

Ἕβδομον ἦμαρ ἔην καὶ τῷ τετέλεστο ἅπαντα--- 

but in the form of 

Τέτρατον ἦμαρ ἔην καὶ τῷ τετέλεστο ἅπαντα. 

Odyss. E. 262. 

We hope however to produce proof hereafter of the sanctity attached to 

the seventh day, and of the reason on which it was founded, in one un- 

questionable instance, which occurs in Homer himself. And, in addition 

to this, there are three passages at least, in the Odyssey, from which it 

may be collected, that when anything more important than usual was to 
be done, or undertaken, the seventh day, for some reason or other, was 

selected for that purpose, in preference to any other. 

i. Ἑξῆμαρ μὲν ἔπειτα ἐμοὶ ἐρίηρες ἑταῖροι 

δαίνυντ᾽ ᾿Ηελίοιο βοῶν ἐλάσαντες ἀρίστας" 

ἀλλ᾽ ὅτε δὴ ἕβδομον ἦμαρ ἐπὶ Ζεὺς θῆκε Κρονίων. 

ἀν Tos M. 207-309. 

Here the seventh day was purposely selected for the resumption of the 

1 Clemens Alexandrinus, Strom. vy. xiv. § 108. tom. iii. pag. 76. cf. Eusebius, 
Preeparatio Evang. xiii. 12. 317, 318: 13. 337, 338 

ee 

——— 

—— ee ee ee 
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on ” \ 
ll. Huara μὲν τρὶς ἐφ᾽ ἑπτὰ βίην “Ελένοιο πέπυσμαι 

θηλυτέρης τε λέχος φεύγειν καὶ κοινὰ λόετρα, 
Ν / > , > a > , 

καὶ μίμνειν ἀμίαντον ἐδωδῆς ἐμψύχοιο ™. 

ill. Καὶ μάρτυς Opdeds λέγων οὕτως" 

“EBdoun ἣν ἐφίλησεν ἄναξ ἑκάεργος ᾿Δπόλλων ®. 

Πρῶτον ἕνη τετράς τε καὶ ἑβδόμη ἱερὸν ἢμαρ᾽ 

τῇ yap ᾿Απόλλωνα χρυσάορα γείνατο Λητώ °— 

Μετὰ δὲ ταύτην (the τριακὰς or 30th) ἀπὸ τῆς νουμηνίας ἀρξάμε- 

νος ἐπαινεῖ τὰς τρεῖς, τὴν ἕνην (οὕτως καλὼν τὴν νουμηνίαν παρὰ 
A Ν 

τὸ ἕν), τὴν τετράδα, τὴν ἑβδόμην, καὶ πάσας ἱερὰς λέγων, τὴν (δὲ) 

ἑβδόμην καὶ ὡς ᾿Απόλλωνος γενέθλιον ὑμνῶν" διὸ καὶ ᾿Αθηναῖοι 

ταύτην ὡς ᾿Απολλωνιακὴν τιμῶσι, δαφνηφοροῦντες καὶ τὸ κανοῦν 

ἀποστρέφοντες καὶ ὑμνοῦντες τὸν θεόν Ῥ- -ΘΦιλόχορος δὲ, ἐν τῷ περὶ 

ἡμερῶν, ἡλίου καὶ ᾿Απόλλωτος λέγει αὐτὴν (τὴν ἔνη:)" 77 δὲ (τετρὰς) 

Ἡρακλέους καὶ “Ἑρμοῦ ἐστιν τ' ἡ δὲ ἑβδόμη ἱερὰ ᾿Απόλλωνος" ἐν 
2) eS Ν Sk Ἂν \ τ / > fy iC / 

αὐτῇ yap ἐτέχθη. διὸ καὶ ἑπτάτονος αὐτοῦ ἡ κιθάρα. 

iv. Tas δ᾽ ἑβδόμας ὁ σεμνὸς ἑβδομαγέτας 

ἄναξ ᾿Απόλλων εἵλετ᾽ t— 

\ > / / aA 3 « ΄ ε ͵ a \ Ni 

Tov ᾿Απόλλωνα λέγει, Os ἐν ἑβδόμῃ ἡμέρᾳ τοῦ μηνὸς γεννηθεὶς 

ἐκλήθη ἑβδομαγέτας .... ἑβδόμῃ γὰρ ἐγεννήθη ᾿Απόλλων Y—Kat τὸν 

θεὸν ὡς ταύτη γενόμενον ὑμεῖς.... οἵ προφῆται καὶ οἱ ἱερεῖς ἑβδο- ἢ γενόμ μεῖς.....οἱ προφῆ ρ 

voyage; and that it was the seventh of the month may be inferred from 

M. 325. 

iil. ἋἙξῆμαρ μὲν ἔπειτα ἐμοὶ ἐρίηρες ἑταῖροι 

δαίνυντ᾽. eee 

ἑβδομάτῃ δ᾽ ἀναβάντες ἀπὸ Κρήτης εὐρείης 

Rig To Ne Ξ. 249. 

Here too the seventh day was purposely chosen as the fittest on which to 

begin this voyage to Egypt—and, as it appears from verse 244, here also 

the seventh of the month. 

iii, ‘Eéjuap μὲν ὁμῶς πλέομεν νύκτας τε καὶ ἦμαρ᾽ 

ἀλλ᾽ ὅτε δὴ ἕβδομον ἦμαρ ἐπὶ Ζεὺς θῆκε Κρονίων, 

τὴν μὲν ἔπειτα γυναῖκα Ban Αρτεμις ἰοχέαιρα. 
O. 470. 

And this seventh day too, it may very probably be collected from verse 

455, was the seventh of the first month of the new year. 

m Orpheus, Λιθικὰ, 360. t Cf. Vol. i. page 266. 
ἢ Lydus, de Mensibus, li. 11. p. 24. s Schol. in loc. cf. Moschopulus, ad 

ΤῈ: 768. 
ο Hesiod, Opp. et Dies, 768. t Septem contra Thebas, 800. 
» Schol. in loc. Procli. v Schol. in loc. 
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μαγέτην καλεῖτε" ---Η γὰρ ἐννέας δή που ταῖς Μούσαις ἡ δὲ EBd0- 

μὰς τῷ Μουσηγέτῃ προσκεκλήρωται ---Ἡ γὰρ ἱερὰ τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος 

ἑβδομὰς ἀναλώσει τὴν ἡμέραν πρότερον ἢ λόγῳ τὰς δυνάμεις αὐτῆς 

ἁπάσας διεξελθεῖν 2--Γοὺν τετράδι ἃ ..... Ἔξω τῶν ἑορτῶν ἱεραί 

τινες τοῦ μηνὸς ἡμέραι νομίζονται ᾿Αθήνῃσι θεοῖς τισιν. οἷον νουμη- 

via καὶ ἑβδόμη ᾿Απόλλωνι..... ἑκάστου γὰρ μηνὸς ἡ νουμηνία καὶ 7 

ἑβδόμη ἀφιέρωτο τῷ ᾿Απόλλωνι----Ο δὲ “Εβδόμην (τινὰ εἶπεν), ὅτι 

ὥσπερ οἱ παῖδες ἐν ταῖς ἑβδόμαις κἀκεῖνος ἐν ταῖς ἐκκλησίαις 

ἔπαιζε. 

Vv. Ἢ μὲν ἔφη᾽ κύκνοι δὲ θεοῦ μέλποντες ἀοιδοὶ 

Μηόνιον Πακτωλὸν ἐκυκλώσαντο λιπόντες 

ἑβδομάκις περὶ Δῆλον" ἐπήεισαν δὲ λοχείῃ 

Μουσάων ὄρνιθες ἀοιδότατοι πετεηνῶν. 

ἔνθεν ὁ παῖς τοσσάσδε λύρῃ ἐνεδήσατο χορδὰς 

ὕστερον. ὅὁσσάκι κύκνοι ἐπ᾽ ὠδίνεσσιν ἄεισαν. 

ὄγδοον οὐκ ἔτ᾽ ἄεισαν, ὁ δ᾽ ἔκθορε κ',τ.λ.- 

᾿Ἑπταμηνιαῖος γὰρ ἐτέχθη ὁ ᾿Απόλλων 4, 

vil. Νεομηνίας δὲ ἀνὰ πάσας καὶ ἑβδόμας ἱσταμένου τοῦ μηνὸς 

δίδοσθαι ἐκ τοῦ δημοσίου ἱρήϊον τέλειον ἑκατέρῳ ἐς ᾿Απόλλωνος 

K,T. AC—EE οὗ δὴ Περσικὴν ἔχων στολὴν (the serjeant or ap- 

paritor at Crotona) περιέρχεται ταῖς ἑβδόμαις τοὺς βωμοὺς μετὰ 

τοῦ πρυτάνεως" οὐ τρυφῆς χάριν οὐδ᾽ ὕβρεως, ἀλλ᾽ ἐπηρείας τῆς εἰς 

τοὺς Πέρσας, τοῦτο πράττοντες ἴ. 

Vill. ᾿Απόλλωνος γὰρ ἱερὰ πᾶσα νουμηνία, καθὰ καὶ ἡ τοῦ σελη- 

ναίου μηνὸς ἑβδόμη ws γενέθλιος ᾿Απόλλωνος 8. 

Secrion I].—Traditionary date of the birth of Apollo, whether 

the seventh of the lunar, or the seventh of the solar, month. 

These testimonies are competent to vouch for the supposi- 

tion of the birth of the Grecian Apollo on the seventh of the 
month, and for the consequent sacredness of that day, ever 

after. But as the seventh of the month may be either the 
seventh of the solar, or the seventh of the lunar month, and 

x Plutarch, Symposiaca, viii. i. 2. 
y Ibid. ix. iii. 1. 
2 De Ei Delphico, xvii. 
@ Scholia in Plutum, 1127. 
b Lucian, Opp. iii. 174. Pseudolo- 

gista, 16. 83. 
© Callimachus, Hymnus in Delum, 

ὌΨΕΙ | 
Schol. in loc. A mistaken gloss. 

The true reason was, because Apollo 

was born on the seventh day ; and it 
took these swans seven days to fly seven 
times round Delos—during all of which 
the λυχεία in particular was going on, 
but not yet completed. 

ε Herodotus, vi. 57. of the privileges 
or rights of the kings at Sparta. 

f Athenzeus, xii. 22. Εἰ Timeo. 
5 Scholia vulg. ad Odyss. Φ. 258. 
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in a particular instance must be one or the other, or both, 

the question still remains, which of the two was meant in 

this mstance by the birth of the Grecian Apollo on the se- 
venth of the month? or whether it is to be understood of his 

birth on both at once? 

The first observation which may be made on this question 

is, That though the seventh of the month, as the traditionary 
birthday of the Grecian Apollo, might have been intended 

originally of the seventh of the solar month, it is no objec- 

tion that according to most of the preceding testimonies it is 

obviously to be understood of the seventh of the lunar. The 

explanation of this apparent anomaly is that all these testi- 

monies are later than the transition of the solar calendar into 

the lunar, and depose to the state of the case in their own 

time, when the old solar dates, in repeated instances, were 

still nominally the same in the lunar calendar. The just in- 

ference from this fact is that, if the birthday of Apollo was 

still nominally the seventh of the month in the lunar calen- 
dar, it must have been originally the seventh of the month in 

the solar also. 

But with respect to this question in general, Whether the 

traditionary birthday of Apollo, as the seventh of the month 

from the first, was the seventh of the solar, or the seventh of 

the lunar, month; in the first place, there was no form of 

the civil month, among the Greeks, in the time of Philam- 

mon, but the equable solar month; and consequently none 

from which this day could have been taken but that. In the 

next place, the Apollo of Philammon was the type of the 

sun, and through that of the solar year; and it would have 

been incongruous to that view of his nature in himself, and 

of his proper relation to any of the measures of time, to have 

taken a date so important to his personal individuality, as 

that of his birth, from any of those measures but the solar 
month. It is no difficulty that even in this view of his na- 

ture and relations the Apollo of Philammon was associated 

from the first with the Artamis of Philammon also, and that 

both entered his system in conjunction, as the representatives 

of the solar and the lunar element combined in his cycle 

respectively. His Apollo was still the impersonation of the 
masculine form of those elements; the moon only of the 
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feminine; and it would have been inconsistent with his 

proper character and personal individuality to have sup- 
posed him related to the seventh of the lunar more than to 
the seventh of the solar month. Thirdly, the Artamis of 
Philammon, the proper type of the lunar element in his 

cycle, though necessarily associated with his Apollo in the 
joint effect of the agency of both, that of making the Pytho 

of his fable (1. 6. his octaéteric cycle) out of the essence of 
the Serpent (i.e. Duration not yet subjected to any of the 
measures of time), yet not being formally and distinctly re- 
cognised as an independent agent, if she was really included 

in the ceconomy of his fable, it must have been under the 

person of his Apollo; and if she really contributed her share 
to what was supposed to be constantly done in every cycle, 

it must have been as included in the agency of his Apollo. 

The Apollo of Philammon therefore in his fable represented 

the Artamis also; and consequently the proper birthday of 

his Apollo must have been that of his Artamis too: and if 

the former was the seventh of the solar month, so was the 

latter: if the latter was the seventh of the lunar month, so 

was the former: i.e. the birthday of each, under the circum- 

stances of the case, was both the seventh of the solar and the 

seventh of the lunar month alike. 

The actual state of the case in the Γένεσις of Philammon, 

in our opinion, was originally conformed to this hypothesis, 

that his Apollo and his Artamis, his sun and his moon, the 

son and the daughter of the same mother, his Lato or the 

air—in reality were twins, both born on the same day, and 

that same day the seventh of the month, and that seventh of 
the month both the seventh of the solar and the seventh of 

the lunar month alike. The tradition of later times recog- 

nised the two children of Latona indeed in the relation of 

twins—and so far adhered to the original Γένεσις of Philam- 
mon; but in the dates and order of their birth it made a 

distinction, which we need not hesitate to pronounce a devi- 

ation from, and therefore a corruption of, his account in that 

respect, viz. that of supposing the birth of Artemis on the 
sixth of the month, and that of Apollo on the seventh. It is 
almost self-evident that this could not have been the original 

representation of these things according to Philammon. His 

a εν αν πε οο 
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sun and his moon, as the twin children of his Lato, must 

both have been born at once: and, as the Types and Imper- 
sonations of the solar and the lunar momenta of his cycle 
respectively, they must have come into being under similar 

circumstances, both on the solar epoch of his cycle, whatso- 

ever that was, and both on the lunar, whatsoever that too 

was, alike. 

Section IfI.—On the Epoch in terms of the Year. Fable of 
the Dragon and the Sparrows in Homer, and the historical 

fact implied thereby. 

The portent which Homer supposes to have occurred in 
the presence of the Greeks assembled at Aulis, just before 
they set out on the expedition to ‘Troy ', it is agreed. could 
have been only a poetical fiction, founded on the historical 

fact, that the siege of Troy was known to have lasted nine 
years, and the city to have been taken in the tenth. It oc- 
curred to all the commentators of antiquity to see that the 

nine sparrows, devoured by the dragon in this fable, denoted 

those nine years of the war, swallowed up and consumed by 

the siege—but it did not occur to any of them, so far as we 
know, to remark the distinction among these nine sparrows 

themselves, which appears on the face of the account, and to 
draw the proper inference from it ; viz. that these nine spar- 

rows were made up of so many young ones, and the parent 
bird over and above—that these young ones were communis 

generis inter se, but the old bird was singular of its kind; 

that those young ones, all resembling each other, were eight 
in number, and that eight was the proper number of years in 

the Octaéteric cycle—that both those, and the dam, were de- 
voured by the same serpent indeed, but after a certain order, 
first the young ones, and then the parent bird; that the ser- 
pent which devoured them all was exhibited in the form ofa 

dragon, a type and similitude which the Pythian fable itself, 
along with the light thrown upon its meaning by the Pythian 
institution and the Pythian cycle, must have determined 
long before the time of Homer to the sense of duration in 
the form of a cycle of some kind or other. 

In short, it has never occurred to any of the commentators 

h Thad. B. 301 sqq. 
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on Homer, ancient or modern, to suspect that this fable must 
have been founded on a matter of fact, handed down by tra- 

dition, and well known in the time of Homer, that the expe- 

dition to Troy set sail in the first year of one cycle of this 

kind, and the city was taken in the second year of the next 
in order to it; and that the siege itself lasted nine years be- 

tween, during the whole of which it was still going on, and 

still without success. And yet this is the true explanation of 
the fable ; and so simple too, and so apposite to the circum- 

stances of the case, that it requires only to be stated, to com- 
mand the assent of every unprejudiced judgment. 

The serpent was the type of time, in the form of the Octa- 

éteric cycle. The eight young sparrows, the first to be de- 

voured by this serpent, were the type of an entire and perfect 

cycle of this kind, destined to be swallowed up by time in 
the prosecution of the siege of Troy. The parent sparrow, 
the last of the number devoured by the serpent, was the type 

of a cycle of the same kind too, but a broken and imperfect 

one, the next in order to the entire and complete one, already 
swallowed up in the siege—a cycle, supposed to be thus pre- 

maturely terminated, after the lapse of its first year, because 

it was not destined to go on, like the one which preceded it, 

in the same way of unavailing and fruitless efforts for the 

capture of Troy, beyond that first year. 
And this explanation serves also as the clue to the mean- 

ing of the concluding circumstance of the fable, the most 
remarkable, and at first sight, the most inexplicable of all; 

viz. that even the serpent, after devouring not only the eight 

young ones previously, but this one old bird of the same 

kind, directly after, was itself turned into stone; and thereby 

rendered incapable of devouring any longer. This represen- 
tation is intelligible, if the nine symbols of the portent were 

the nine terms of two consecutive Octaéteric cycles, begin- 

ning with, and proceeding parallel to, the first nine years of 

the war—the nine years of the siege—i. e. of useless and un- 
availing warfare; in which case, if they began in the first 

year of one such cycle, they must stop short with the first 
year of the next to it. And if the same serpent was the type 
of each of these cycles, supposed to be continuous, the de- 
vouring power of this serpent, which began to be exerted in 
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the first year of the first of these cycles, must cease to be ex- 

erted after the first of the second. It must live and be active 
for the whole of the first of these cycles, and for the first 

year of the second; but no longer. And this unexpected 

consummation, affecting the serpent at last, as much as the 

fate of the nine birds previously devoured by it one after 
another, conspires to the same moral or inference; viz. 

that those nine birds must have been the nine years of 
two Octaéteric cycles, the last of which coincided with the 
ninth year of the siege of Troy, and the serpent, which 
first devoured them all and then was turned into stone itself, 

must have been the common type of both these cycles 
—of the first, as a perfect one of its kind, of the second, 

as one cut short and brought to an end before its time. 

And the conclusion deducible from this representation, with 
respect to the matter of fact on which it must have been 

founded, will be the same in either case, viz. That the war 

of Troy, which lasted nine years before the capture of the 
city, was known to have lasted one Octaéteric cycle complete 
and one year more of another, and therefore to have begun 
in the first year of one such cycle, and to have ended in the 
second of the next. 

The question therefore, which we have to consider next, is 
this; What Octaéteric cycle could this have been? What 

well known cycle of that kind, as old among the Greeks 
as the Trojan expedition, or even older, could thus have 
defined the chronology of the war at the time, and have sup- 

plied the means of handing it down to posterity ever after ? 
And if there were at this time only two such cycles among 
them, of sufficient importance as a standard of reference for 

the chronology of passing events, the cycle of Minos in Crete, 
which came into existence along with his Zeus, and the cycle 
of Philammon at Delphi, which came into being along with 

his Apollo; the answer to this question must be obvious *. 

* The Panathenaic cycle of Theseus also was a few years older than 
the beginning of the war of Troy, dated from B.C. 1200, or 1199. But 

for the purpose of the argument in the text, this may be considered 
the same with the Pythian cycle itself. The Panathenaic cycle of Theseus 
and the Pythian cycle of Philammon were commensurable, with this dif- 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. Yy 
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The Octaéteric correction of Minos was certainly older than 
that of Philammon; but if this latter too was actually in 
existence before the Trojan expedition, and what is more, 
already consecrated before that event to the worship of the 
Pythian Apollo, to the use of the Pythian oracle, and to the 

regulation of the Pythian solemnity, it is easy to see which 
of the two must have appeared the most important, and the 

most interesting nationally, to the confederate Greeks, none 
of whom, except Idomeneus, came from Crete—and in terms 

of which of the two so remarkable a coincidence as this of 

the sailing of the expedition and the beginning of the siege in 

the first year of one of these cycles, and that of the capture of 
Troy and the return of the expedition in the second year 
of the next, would be most likely a priori to be perpetu- 

ated. It appears in fact from Homer himself, not only that 

the Pythian oracle was in existence, and in possession of 

its proper credit and authority as a recognised mode of com- 
munication with the gods, before the Trojan era, but that it 

must have been consulted (and by Agamemnon in person) on 

this very subject of the expedition itself. For thus does he 
speak of that fact in his account of the song of Demodocus. 

Αὐτὰρ ἐπεὶ πόσιος καὶ ἐδητύος ἐξ ἔρον ἕντο, 

Μοῦσ᾽ ἄρ᾽ ἀοιδὸν ἀνῆκεν ἀειδέμεναι κλέα ἀνδρῶν, 

οἰμῆς τῆς τότ᾽ ἄρα κλέος οὐρανον εὐρὺν ἵκανεν, 

νεῖκος ᾿Οδυσσῆος καὶ Πηλείδεω ᾿Αχιλῆος, 

ὥς ποτε δηρίσαντο, θεῶν ἐν δαιτὶ θαλείῃ, 

ἐκπάγλοις ἐπέεσσιν" ἄναξ δ᾽ ἀνδρῶν ᾿Αγαμέμνων 

χαῖρε νόῳ, ὅτ᾽ ἄριστοι ᾿Αχαιῶν δηριόωντο. 

ὡς γάρ οἱ χρείων μυθήσατο Φοῖβος ᾿Απόλλων 

ference only, that the former took its rise in the last month but one of the 

last year of the latter. The epoch of the third Pythian cycle of Philammon 

was August 26, B.C. 1206: that of the first Panathenaic cycle was July 

20, B.C. 1206 also. See Vol. iv. Diss. i. page 52 sqq. 
This Panathenaic cycle of Theseus however at the beginning of the Tro- 

jan war, dated B.C. 1200, was only six years old; and even at the sailing 

of the expedition, B. C. 1190, was only 16 years old. It was not likely to 

have become generally known among the rest of the Greeks in so short a 

time. And not having been connected with any such national institution 

as the Pythian oracle, though it might have had an interest for the Athe- 
nians in particular above any other of the same time, it could have had 

none for the Greeks in general. 
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Πυθοῖ ἐν nyabén, ὅθ᾽ ὑπέρβη λάϊνον οὐδὸν 

χρησόμενος" τότε γάρ ῥα κυλίνδετο πήματος ἀρχὴ 

Τρῶσί τε καὶ Δαναοῖσι Διὸς μεγάλου διὰ βουλάς ἷ. 

And this it seems was at the very beginning of the expe- 

dition ; i.e. according to the Homeric chronology of the war, 

eight years, or one Octaéteric cycle, before the expedition 

actually sailed. It may be observed also, in reference to 
this tradition of the consultation of the oracle by Agamem- 

non, before the expedition was undertaken, that even in the 

latest times a plane tree was pointed out at Delphi, said to 
have been planted there by him*; as well as another at 
Caphyze, planted either by him or by Menelaus!. And be- 
sides this visit of Agamemnon’s, at a time when the expedition 

had been only recently set on foot, the memory of another 
of Menelaus’ and Ulysses’ in conjunction, at a much later 
period, when the preparations for the expedition were now 

complete, and the fleet was only waiting at Aulis for a favour- 
able wind, appears to have been perpetuated also. The 

Scholiast on the Odyssey at least ™ relates the following fact, 
on the authority of Demetrius Phalereus: Οὔτω Δημήτριος ὁ 

Φαληρεύς: Μενέλαος ἅμα τῷ ᾿Οδυσσεῖ ἐλθὼν εἰς Δελφοὺς τὸν 

θεὸν εἴρετο περὶ τῆς μελλούσης ἔσεσθαι εἰς Ἴλιον στρατείας. τότε 

δὴ καὶ τὸν ἐννεατηρικὸν τῶν Πυθίων ἀγῶνα ἀγωνοθετεῖ Κρέων" 

ἐνίκα δὲ Δημοδόκος Λάκων, μαθητὴς Αὐτομήδους Μυκηναίου, ὃς 

ἣν πρῶτος δι’ ἐπῶν γράψας τὴν ᾿Αμφιτρνῶνος πρὸς Τηλεβόας 

μάχην, καὶ τὴν ἔριν ΚΚιθαίρωνός τε καὶ ᾿ Ελικῶνος, ἀφ᾽ ὧν δὴ καὶ τὰ 

ἐν Βοιωτίᾳ ὄρη προσαγορεύεται .... τὸν δὲ Δημοδόκον εἰς Μυκήνας 

λαβὼν ᾿Αγαμέμνων ἔταξε τὴν Κλυταιμνήστραν τηρεῖν Ἀ. 

If then it may be assumed, on the strength of this fable of 
Homer’s, that the first year of the Trojan expedition must 

have been observed at the time, and remembered ever after, 

to have coincided with the first year of a certain contempo- 

rary cycle of eight years, and the last year with the second 
of the next to it; then it may be inferred with a moral, if 
not an absolute, certainty that this contemporary cycle must 

have been the current one of the Pythian ennead of Philam- 

i Odyss. ©. 72 sqq. m T. 267. Map yap ἔην καὶ ἀοιδός. 
k Theophrastus, Hist. Plant. iv. 13, n Cf. Eustathius, ad Od. Γ. 267: 

2: Pliny, H. N. xvi. 88. 1466. 56. 
1 Cf. Pausanias, viii. xxiii. 3, 4. 
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mon—the most sacred per se, and the most nationally inter- 

esting, as well as the oldest, of any which ever existed among 

the Greeks in general. And it will follow from this conclu- 
sion that, if the year of the capture of Troy is known, the 

second year of one of the cycles of the Pythian ennead will 

be known also; and if the second, the first. 

Now as to the date of the capture of Troy, we consider it 
of sufficient importance to deserve a Dissertation by itself; 
and we shall not enter upon it, merely ἐκ παρέργου, at pre- 

sent. We will observe only, in reference to the question it- 
self, 1. That four criterions of the actual day of the capture 
have been handed down from antiquity; one, the cosmical 

setting of the Pleiads, another, the October equus of the 

Roman calendar, the third, the first dichotomy, or Luna oc- 

tava of the current lunar month, and the fourth, the date of 

the event in the solar calendar of the time being, the primi- 

tive equable calendar—the 12th of the fifth primitive solar 

month, the primitive Greek Thargelion. 11. That supposing 
the year of the capture, as determined by Eratosthenes, B.C. 
1183, to have been the nearest to the truth of any which 
appear to have been assigned it by the chronologers of anti- 

quity in general, and therefore the true year itself to have 
been either the same with this, or only a little earlier, or a 

little later, than this—all these tests and criterions of the 

true day of the capture, and consequently of the true year 

also, may be shewn to have met in October 19, reckoned 
from midnight, B.C. 1181, only two years later than the 
vear of the capture, according to Eratosthenes. And if it 

was almost impossible, in the nature of things, that fowr such 
characters as these, each of them distinct from and inde- 

pendent of the rest, could have met together on any but the 

real day of the event ; it will follow from these coincidences 

that B. C. 1181 must have been the actual year, and October 
19 the actual day in that year, of the capture of Troy: and 

consequently, if B.C. 1181, as the true year of the capture, 
was the second year of the current cycle of the Pythian en- 
nead, B.C. 1182 must have been the first. And the first 

year of one of these cycles, B.C. 1182, being given, nothing 

is easier than to go back from that to the first year of the 

last before it, B.C. 1190, and to the first of the last before 
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that, B.C. 1198, and so on, to B.C. 1222, or 1230 itself, or 

any other point of time which we have already determined 
as likely to have coincided with the acme of Philammon of 
Delphi—with that period of his personal existence at least to 
which the principal event of his history, his Pythian institu- 

tion, was most probably to be assigned. 

Section IV.—On the Epoch, in terms both of the Year 

and of the Day. 

On this principle it might be considered that we had dis- 

covered the epoch of the cycle of Philammon, in terms of the 

year at least; but not that we had yet determined it in terms 

of the month, or in terms of the day of the month—a much 

more distinct and definite criterion of the truth, than the 

year alone. In the hope therefore of supplying this deside- 

ratum, let us be permitted to revert to the third of the cha- 

racters of the true day of the capture of Troy, to which we 

have lately adverted; that of the first dichotomy, the Luna 

octava of the proper month. ‘This character is too precise 
not to have been taken from some cyclical lunar reckoning 
of the time being. It runs in the style of a calendar date of 
its kind; and there is every ground from analogy and parity 
of reason to conclude that, handed down as this lunar date 

of the event has been along with the solar from the first, if 

the latter was taken from the solar calendar of the time be- 

ing, the former must have been taken from some lunar one 

of the time being also. Now we know of no calendar reckon- 

ing from which such a lunar date as this, of the same anti- 
quity as the event itself, might have been taken, and handed 

down to posterity, but the primitive Apis cycle, and the Oc- 

taéteric cycle of the Pythian ennead; and if the former is 
excluded by the circumstances of the case *, the latter only 
could have supplied the date in question. 

* With respect to the primitive Apis cycle; though it cannot be denied, 

after what has been shewn of the Parthenian ennead of the Beeotians, that 

it must have been known to the Greeks, B.C. 1117, and therefore can 

scarcely be supposed to have been unknown only 64 years before, at the 

time of the capture of Troy; yet that the lunar date of the capture, the 
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It will follow on this principle that October 19, reckoned 
from midnight, B.C. 1181, was the Luna octava of the cur- 

rent month in the second year of one of the cycles of the 
Pythian Ennead ; and therefore October 12 the Luna prima. 
And having this datum given, if we reckon back 59 days, or 

one lunar δίμηνον, from October 12 at midnight, the Luna 

prima of the second year in question for the month of Oc- 
tober, B. C. 1181, we shall get to August 14 as the Luna 

prima of the month of August, in the same year of the same 
cycle. And this being assumed as the date of the Luna prima 

of the month of August in the second year of the current 
Pythian cycle, if we go forward twelve days from August 14, 
B.C. 1181, we shall arrive at the Luna prima of the month 

Luna octava of the current month, could not have been taken from the pri- 

mitive lunar cycle of the time being, may be shewn as follows. 

The xxvith Type of this cycle (cf. our Fasti Catholici, iv. 383) entered 

our 'l'ables Aura Cyc. 2751, at which time the lunar epoch had advanced 

to the Luna 302, the solar continuing the same as at first, Thoth 8. B.C. 

1181 in the Vulgar γα corresponded to Aira Cyc. 2826; and the num- 
ber of equable years between ἄτα Cyc. 2751, and Aura Cyc. 2826 being 75 

exactly, the year of the capture of Troy, in the equable Mra, 2826 corre- 
sponded to Period xxvi, Cycle iv. 1, of the primitive lunar calendar. 

Primitive Apis Cycle. 

Type xxvi, Cycle iv. 1, Epoch Thoth 8 at midnight, Aura Cyc. 2826, 

June 17 at midnight, B.C. 1181. 

The Luna 302. 

Mon. Days. 

i 30 Thoth 8 June 17 

Ae 420 Phaophi 8 July 17 

ili, .30 Athyr..; ἢ Aug. 15 

iv 20 Cheac 7 Sept. 14 

Vow 30. ΠΡ, ὁ 9 Oct. 12 

Tybi Ἴ Oct. 14 the Luna 18 

68. 

So that, if taken from this calendar, the date of the capture must have 

gone down to posterity as the Luna sezta, not as the Luna octava. And 

even if the lunar character of this xxvith Type had been the Luna 1, not 
the goth, (as it might have been,) still even in that case too, October 19 
could have been only the Luna septima, not the octava. 

— 12 — 19 
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of August in the first year of the same cycle, August 26, 
B. C. 1182—because, as B. C. 1181 was leap-year in the 
Julian cycle of that kind, the lunar epact in the Pythian 
cycle, B.C. 1181, was 12 days. 

By this mode of reasoning, we should get to the Luna 

prima of August in the first year of one of the cycles of 
Philammon, August 26, B.C. 1182, with as much certainty 
as to the Luna prima of October in the second year of the 
same, October 12, B.C.1181; and to each from the ascertain- 

ed date of the Luna octava of the same month, and in the same 

year of the cycle, as the date of the capture of Troy, Oct. 19, 
B.C. 1181. And if August 26, the Julian date of the Luna 
prima of the corresponding Pythian month, B. C. 1182, was 

the Julian date of the first month in the first year of the 

current Pythian cycle—in arriving at that date, it is manifest 
that we should have arrived at the epoch of the Pythian 
cycle itself, in terms of the day at least, the Julian Aug. 26— 
though not yet in terms of the year. The cycle of Philam- 

mon, whensoever it took its rise, must have done so on the 

Julian August 26. 
Let us therefore be permitted to assume this for the pre- 

sent; and further proof of its truth will be produced, we 
trust, in due time, which will serve to place it out of ques- 
tion. The true Julian date then even of the very first year 
of the Pythian Ennead, in terms of the day, having been 
thus determined to August 26, and the first year of one of 

its cycles having been ascertained also, B. C. 1182, laying 
both these discoveries together, we might venture to say we 
knew the true Julian date of that one Pythian cycle, which 

was current at the time of the capture of Troy, August 26, 

B. C. 1182. But we do not yet know the order and place of 

that one cycle in the decursus of such cycles from the epoch 

of the Pythian institution downwards, nor could we yet 
undertake to say we knew the date of the Pythian institu- 

tion absolutely ; only that, whatsoever it was, it must have 

been August 26, in some year which stood at the distance 

of a certain number of cycles of eight years complete from 

B.C. 1182. To supply this desideratum also we must again 

have recourse to the lunar character of the Julian date of the 

capture of Troy, October 19, B. C. 1181. 
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For if October 19 was the true Julian date of the Luna 

octava of that month, B. C. 1181, October 12 must have 

been the true Julian date of the Luna prima; and that it 
was so, will be demonstrated we trust hereafter by actual 

calculation. It follows that, if this date of the Luna octava, 

October 19, was taken from the Pythian cycle of the time 
being, that cycle, at that time, must have been true to the 

moon, and the calendar Luna prima according to this cycle 
for the time being must have been the true. And yet we 
have seen good reason to conclude that the proper lunar 

epoch of the Pythian Ennead must have been, in some sense 

or other, the Luna septima, and the proper character of the 

numenia of every month in every year of its proper cycle, 

according to its own assumptions at least, must have been 
the Luna septima. How then shall we reconcile this fact 
with the conclusion which has been collected from testimony, 
and is placed out of doubt by calculation, that the Numenia 
or Calendar Luna prima of one of the months, in one of the 
years of one of these cycles, October 12, B.C. 1181, was the 
true Luna prima? 

It can be reconciled only by taking into account the inhe- 

rent tendency of true lunar time to advance in the Octaéteric 
cycle on calendar or cyclical, at a stated rate, not less than a 
day and an half in every cycle, or three days in every two 

cycles. This precession consequently, in five cycles or forty 
years, could not be estimated at less than seven days com- 

plete ; and its particular effect in a given instance would be, 

that if the lunar character of the cycle, in the first year of its 

decursus, was truly as well as nominally the Luna octava, 

at the end of five cycles, or forty years, though it might still 
be nominally the Luna octava, it would be truly the Luna 
prima. 

On this principle, having ascertained the epoch of the 

cycle, which was current at the capture of Troy, August 26, 

B. C. 1182, and the true lunar character of that day in that 

year, the Luna prima—we draw ¢/is inference from that fact, 
That the cycle which began to be current August 26, B.C. 
1182, and was still current at the capture of Troy, Oct. 19, 

1181, was the sixth in the regular series of such cycles from 

the epoch of their institution: That the Pythian institution 
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was forty years old exactly, Angust 26, B.C. 1182; and that 

if we went back neither more nor less than five cycles of 
eight years from August 26, B.C. 1182, we should arrive at 

the date of the first cycle of all, the cycle contemporary with 

the institution, August 26, B.C. 1222. 

Secrion V.—On the confirmation of the Epoch of the Pythian 
Institution, August 26, in general, by the testimony of the 

Poet Alkeus. 

We hope, as we have already observed, to offer further 

proofs of the conclusion at which we have just arrived. At 
present, we propose to direct the attention of the reader only 

to one corroborative testimony of this kind, calculated to 
confirm our conclusion in general, by ascertaining the rela- 

tion of the Pythian season to the natural year at least, if 
nothing more, in conformity to our date of the institution. 

The sophist Himerius has preserved the ideas and sub- 
stance, though not the words and metre, of a Pan or 

Hymn of Alkzeus, the subject of which must have been the 
Γένεσις of Apollo itself, and the first institution of the Pythian 

oracle and the Pythian chorus; and from this a clear idea 
may be formed of the season of the year to which the Py- 

thian solemnity must have been attached in the time of 

Alkeeus: and if in his time, no doubt from the first; the 

Pythian institution in the time of Alkeeus, who was older 
than Hesiod, and contemporary with Sappho, and in point of 

antiquity stood next to Archilochus, being still, so far as any 
thing is known to the contrary, unchanged and unmodified, 

and still celebrated according to its original rule. 

᾿Εθέλω δὲ ὑμῖν καὶ ᾿Αλκαίου τινὰ λόγον εἰπεῖν, ὃν ἐκεῖνος ἧσεν 

ἐν μέλεσι, παιᾶνα γράφων ᾿Απόλλωνι. ἐρῷ δὲ ὑμῖν οὐ κατὰ τὰ 

μέλη τὰ Λέσβια, ἐπεὶ μηδὲ ποτητής τις ἐγὼ, ἀλλὰ τὸ μέτρον αὐτὸ 

λύσας εἰς λόγον τῆς λύρας. 

Ὅτε ᾿Απόλλων ἐγένετο, κοσμήσας αὐτὸν ὁ Ζεὺς μίτρᾳ τε χρυσῇ 

καὶ λύρᾳ, δούς τε ἐπὶ τούτοις ἅρμα ἐλαύνειν' κύκνοι δὲ ἦσαν τὸ 

ἅρμα: εἰς Δελφοὺς πέμπει καὶ Κασταλίας νάματα, ἐκεῖθεν προφη- 

τεύσοντα δίκην καὶ θέμιν τοῖς “Ελλησιν. ὁ δὲ ἐπιβὰς ἐπὶ τῶν ἁρμά- 

των ἔφη καὶ τοὺς κύκνους ἐς Ὑπερβορέους πέτεσθαι. Δελφοὶ 

μὲν οὖν ὡς ἤσθοντο, παιᾶνα συνθέντες καὶ μέλος καὶ χοροὺς ἠϊθέων 

περὶ τὸν τρίποδα στήσαντες, ἐκάλουν τὸν θεὸν ἐξ Ὑπερβορέων 
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ἐλθεῖν. ὁ δὲ Eros ὅλον παρὰ Tots ἐκεῖ θεσμιστεύσας ἀνθρώποις, 

ἐπειδὴ καιρὸν ἐνομοθέτει καὶ τοὺς Δελφικοὺς ἠχῆσαι τρίποδας, αὖ- 

θις κελεύει τοῖς κύκνοις ἐξ Ὑπερβορέων ἐφίπτασθαι. 

Ἢ» μὲν οὖν θέρος καὶ τοῦ θέρους τὸ μέσον αὐτὸ ὅτε ἐξ Ὕπερβο- 

ρέων ᾿Αλκαῖος ἄγει τὸν ᾿Απόλλωνα" ὅτε δὴ. θέρους ἐκλάμποντος καὶ 

ἐπιδημοῦντος ᾿Απόλλωνος, θερινόν τι καὶ 7 λύρα περὶ τὸν θεὸν 

ἁβρύνεται. ἄδουσι μὲν ἀηδόνες αὐτῷ ὁποῖον εἰκὸς ᾧσαι παρ᾽ ᾿Αλκαίῳ 

τοὺς ὄρνιθας" ἄδουσι δὲ καὶ χελιδόνες καὶ τέττιγες, οὐ τὴν ἑαυτῶν 

τύχην THY ἐν ἀνθρώποις ἀγγέλλουσαι, ἀλλὰ πάντα τὰ μέλη κατὰ 

θεοῦ φθεγγόμεναι. ῥεῖ καὶ ἀργυροῖς ἡ Κασταλία κατὰ ποίησιν 

νάμασι, καὶ Κηφισσὸς μέγα αἴρεται πορφύρων τοῖς κύμασι. τὸν 

᾿Ἐνιπέα τοῦ “Ομήρου μιμούμενος" βιάζεται μὲν γὰρ ᾿Αλκαῖος ὁμοίως 

Ὁμήρω ποιῆσαι καὶ ὕδωρ θεῶι ἐπιδημίαν αἰσθέσθαι δυνάμενον °. 

It is clear from this account that the Pythian season, in 
the time of Alkzeus, was the summer, and the middle of 

summer : Ἦν μὲν οὖν θέρος καὶ τοῦ θέρους τὸ μέσον ὅτε ἐξ Ὕπερ- 

βορέων᾽ Ἀλκαῖος ἄγει τὸν ᾿Απόλλωνα---Δη 4 this return, according 
to the same account, being just a year after the birth of 
Apollo, and a year spent among the Hyperboreans, it fol- 

lows that Apollo himself must have been born at the same 

season also; i.e. the Pythian institution, and the birth of 
the Pythian Apollo, both fell out in the summer, and in the 
middle of the summer. 

Now though the summer division of the natural year, in 
the Parapegmata of the ancient Greeks, began much earlier 
in the natural year than it does in the modern division of 
the seasons, yet this note of time, the middle of summer, 

even in the idiom of the ancient Greeks, never denoted a 

period in the natural year earlier than midsummer. And 
that a period later than midsummer at least must have been 

meant by this description of the time of the first coming 

of Apollo to Delphi, is so significantly intimated by no 

circumstance of the description as by the allusion to the 

τέττιγες, Which are supposed to have welcomed his arrival, 

along with the rest of nature, both animate and inanimate. 
For this is a clear intimation that this first coming of Apollo, 

and consequently this first institution of the Pythian chorus, 
fell within that period of the natural year, in which the τέττιξ 
was known to sing. And that period, as we hope to shew 

ο Himerius, Opp. Pag. 622. Oratio xiv. § 10, 11. 
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more at large hereafter, was only an interval of two months 

beginning with midsummer, and consequently in the middle of 

the summer, strictly so called; the Julian dates of which for 
the time of Alkzeus must have been July and August. The 

Pythian month consequently in the time of Alkeus, (and if 

in the time of Alkzeus, from the first,) must have been one of 
these two, July or August; and the earliest date of the 

Pythian ennead, according to our own scheme, for the time 

of Alkeus, as we shall see hereafter, being August 6, and 

the latest Sept. 1, it is manifest that the stated Pythian 
month in his time must always have been one of those in 
which the τέττιξ was known to sing. 

Section VI.—On the relation of the Pythian Cycle of Phil- 

ammon to the Cretan Cycle of Minos. 

If the date of the octaéteric cycle of Minos was September 

23, B. C. 1260, and that of the cycle of Philammon August 
26, B.C. 1222, the former was 38 years older than the latter, 
It follows that the Pythian octaéteris of Philammon could 
not have been the first conception of its kind which had been 
formed among the ancient Greeks; and yet it may be a 

proper subject of consideration whether even this later con- 

ception of the same thing in general, relatively to its proper 

author, might not have been as original as the earlier, or 

whether the first idea of the Pythian cycle must have been 
suggested by the Cretan cycle of Minos. 

And in answer to these questions, it is important to remind 
the reader of the very early connection between the Pythian 
institution and Crete, which appears to have been tradition- 
ally handed down among the Greeks; the supposition of which 
it would be difficult to account for on any principle but that 

of the ultimate reference of this institution in some manner 
or other to the island of Crete. For example, tradition ap- 
pears to have handed it down that the Apollo of the Pythian 

fable, after the death of the Pytho, retired first of all to 
Crete; that the purification required by the death of the 

Pytho was administered to him in Crete; that the person 
who performed this ceremony was Καρμάνωρ of Crete; that 

the victor in the first Pythian chorus (the chorus which in- 

augurated the Pythian solemnity itself) was Χρυσόθεμις, the 
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son of this Kapudvep of Crete; the victor only in the next 

was the founder of the institution, Philammon. Such repre- 

sentations as these could not have made part of the original 

tradition on these points; according to which, as we hope to 

see by and by, the locality of the secession of Apollo after 

the death of Pytho, and the scene of the purification of 

which he stood in need, could have been nothing but the 

Thessalian Tempe ; yet they might very possibly have made 

part of the popular version of the same tradition, as purposely 

modified in later times to accommodate it to another equally 

ancient and authentic tradition, that the Pythian institution 

of Philammon was ultimately derived from Crete. 
For that there must have been very early, if not from the 

first, a supposed connection between the Apollo of Delphi 
and Crete, and that the first and oldest order of the priests 
and ministers of the Delphian oracle and the Delphian Apollo 

themselves must have been of Cretan extraction, as a simple 

matter of fact, may be collected from this later tradition it- 

self. The fable, which embodied this tradition, is most cireum- 

stantially related in the hymn to Apollo, ascribed to Homer; 
viz. that Apollo had no sooner been born, and no sooner 

made choice of Delphi as the site of his future oracle and 
temple, than he constituted a body of Cretans, who were 
sailing at the time from Crete to Pylus, his servants and 
ministers there ; having appeared to them for that purpose m 
the form of a dolphin, and under that form conducted their 
ship from the promontory of Malea to the gulf of Crissa. 

And it is very observable that these Cretans are supposed to 

have come from Cnosus, the city of Minos, in Crete; and 

though Cnosus was not a seaport, to have been sailing 

thence, on a trading expedition to this quarter, when they 

were thus pressed by Apollo into his own service at Delphi— 

Kal τότε δὴ κατὰ θυμὸν ἐφράζετο Φοῖβος ᾿Απόλλων 

οὔστινας ἀνθρώπους ὀργίονας εἰσαγάγοιτο, 

ot θεραπεύσονται Τηυθοῖ ἔνι πετρηέσσῃ. 

ταῦτ᾽ dpa ὁρμαίνων ἐνόησ᾽ ἐπὶ οἴνοπι πόντῳ 

νῆα θοὴν, ἐν δ᾽ ἄνδρες ἔσαν πολέες τε καὶ ἐσθλοὶ, 

Κρῆτες ἀπὸ Κνωσοῦ Μινωΐου P, οἵ ῥά τ᾽ ἄνακτι 

ἱερά τε ῥέζουσι καὶ ἀγγέλλουσι θέμιστας 

Ρ Cf. vers. 475- 
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Φοίβου ᾿Απόλλωνος χρυσαόρου, ὅττι κεν εἴπῃ, 

χρείων ἐκ δάφνης γυάλων ὕπο ΠΠαρνησοῖο. 

οἱ μὲν ἐπὶ πρῆξιν καὶ χρήματα νῆϊ μελαίνῃ 

ἐς IIvAov ἡμαθόεντα ἸΠυληγενέας τ᾽ ἀνθρώπους 

ἔπλεον" αὐτὰρ ὁ τοῖσι συνήντετο Φοῖβος ᾿Απόλλων, 

ἐν πόντῳ δ᾽ ἐπόρουσε δέμας δελφῖνι ἐοικὼς 

νῆϊ θοῇ, καὶ κεῖτο πέλωρ μέγα τε δεινόν τε 

K,T.A4 

This fable is recognised by Plutarch’, and is attested by 
the surname of Δελφίνιος, the Dolphin-God, founded upon 
it, applied to Apollo himselfs—and by the etymon of the 
name of Δελφοὶ, which is explained by it ‘—and according to 
the author of the Hymns’, by the title of the first altar, 
erected to Apollo at Delphi, the Boyds Δέλφειοςς According 

to some of the ancients too, the spring of Castalia, in the 
neighbourhood of the oracle, took its name from that of the 

leader of these Cretans, Καστάλιος the Cretan *: and we learn 

from Pindar’, that the oldest statue of Apollo himself at 

Delphi, made out of the wood of a single tree, after the model 

of the Δαίδαλα ascribed to Dedalus2, was set up and dedi- 

cated there by Cretans. 
That there must consequently have been a very early con- 

nection between the worship of Apollo and the oracle of 

Delphi, and Crete in particular, there is every reason to be- 
lieve: and it is worth while to observe that this fact must 

have been so notorious in the time of the author of the 

Hymn to Apollo, that, according to his representation 8, these 
Cretans might have been the proper servants and ministers 

of the Pythian Apollo even before they came to Delphi from 
Crete: though the true explanation of this mode of speaking 

of them in this first instance is, no doubt, because they were 

the ancestors of those who, even at Delphi, had long been 

standing in that relation to the Pythian Apollo, before this 
Hymn was written; and the author treats them as the types 

and representatives of their order from the first. 

4 Hymnus ad Apollin. 388 sqq. /Mneid. iii. 332. 
τ De Solertia Animalium, xxxvi. Vv Vers. 495, 496. 
5. Hymn. ad Apollin. 495 : Plutarch, x Etym. M. Δελφίνιος : cf. Pausa- 

Theseus, xviii: Lycophron, 208. and __ nias, x. vi. 2: vill. 5. 
Schol.: Pindar, Nemea, v. 82. and the y Pythia, v. 52. 

Scholia: Etym. M. Δελφίνιος. 2 Cf. Vol. iv. page 653 sqq. 
t Steph. Byz. Δελφοί: Servius, ad a Vers. 393-395. 
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Now all this admits of a natural explanation, if we may 
only assume that the Cretan fable of Minos, with its most 
characteristic circumstances, was not unknown to the author 

of the Pythian one: and the power and fame of Minos—his 

invasion and subjugation of Attica—the Athenian Δασμὸς--- 
the personal history of Theseus—and the reception even in 

the Peloponnese, before the time of Philammon, of some of 

the divinities first brought into netice in Crete—render it 

morally certain that the Cretan Theogony, the Cretan Fable, 
and the Cretan Octaéteris of Minos, could not have been un- 

known to any inguisitive and intelligent Greek of the time of 
Philammon. The Zeus of Minos, as an impersonation of the 

sun, was competent therefore to have suggested to the author 

of the Pythian fable the idea of his Apollo, in the same capa- 
city. The cave and the oracle at Dicte in Crete, connected 
from the first with the Zeus of Crete, might have suggested 

in like manner the use of the cavern and the oracle at Delphi 
in connection with the Apollo of Philammon: and the lunar 
and solar cycle which came into existence in Crete along 
with the Zeus of Minos, and was expressly intended to regu- 
late the worship of Zeus in Crete, was still more competent 

a priori to suggest to Philammon the idea of his own cycle 

of the same kind, (and even his Pytho, as the impersonation 
thereof,) for the service of the Pythian institution and the 
Pythian Apollo. 

And when we consider that if there was any preexisting 

settlement in this quarter, it must have been only that of 
Lycoreia, on the top of the Parnassian ridge—and that the 
Delphian Basin, in which the oracle was situated, must still 

have been totally uninhabited, it will appear to be only a 

reasonable inference that the true founder of the city of 
Delphi—the city which grew up by degrees round the oracle 
and temple of the Pythian Apollo—must have been Philam- 
mon; and its inhabitants, in the first instance, none but the 

priests and ministers of Apollo, and his oracle. And on this 
point the tradition to which we have just adverted, that the 
ministers of the Pythian Apollo at Delphi, from the first and 
down to the latest times, were Cretans, comes in to confirm 

our conclusion in a very striking manner. The ancestors of 
this hereditary family of priests and ministers at Delphi must 
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have been purposely brought from Crete. Nor could any 
thing be more probable a priori than that, if Philammon was 

proposing to open an oracle at Delphi, in honour of the sun, 

analogous to that at Dicte in Crete, dedicated there also to 

the sun, he should have wished to put it, if possible, from 

the first, under the care and superintendence of Cretans, and 

of Cretans from Cnosus in Crete. 
We may therefore conclude that the first idea of his Py- 

thian institution was probably suggested to Philammon by 
the Cretan mysteries of Minos; the idea of his oracle at 
Delphi, by the oracle at Dicte in Crete ; the idea of his Apollo 

by the Zeus of Minos; and the idea of his cycle by the cycle 
of Minos: and we may accept the testimony of antiquity to 

the fact that the hereditary priests and ministers of the Py- 
thian Apollo were of Cretan origin; but with this explana- 
tion—that they were probably a certain number of families 

from Cnosus in Crete, which Philammon himself had _per- 
suaded to settle at Delphi, and to cooperate with him in 

the scheme which he had planned for opening an oracle there 

in the name of his Apollo, like that which their own Minos 
had already opened in Crete in the name of his Zeus. But 
with respect to his cycle in particular, we cannot assume that 
more than simply its first idea and conception could have 

been derived from the cycle of Minos. The cycle of Phil- 
ammon was not commensurable with that of Minos; and the 

details of the two, through every year of their respective de- 
cursus, differed too widely for either to have been borrowed 

from the other. 

Section VII.—On the Lunar Character of the Cycle of Phil- 

ammon; and on the relation of August 26, B. C. 1222 to 

the Primitive Solar and the Primitive Lunar Calendar. 

The epoch of a solar and lunar cycle is necessarily common 

to both the sun and the moon; but as the head of the de- 

cursus of the solar momenta, it is necessarily a solar term, 

and as that of the lunar also, it is necessarily a lunar one. 
And as to the proportion of these terms inter se, the most 
natural presumption ὦ priori is that it would, or should be, 

one of equality ; that the solar term, as the epoch of the cycle, 

would or should be the same in relation to the proper solar 
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reckoning of the cycle, as the lunar in the same capacity to 

the proper lunar reckoning also—not indeed of necessity, 

and under all circumstances, the first day of the solar and 
the first day of the lunar month; but notwithstanding, the 
same day in the solar month as in the lunar, and the same in 

the lunar as in the solar. Such, we say, is the first, the most 

obvious, and the most natural expectation, which could be 

conceived a priori of the relation of the solar and lunar mo- 

menta, as combined, or about to be combined, in a common 

solar and lunar cycle, and as starting, or ready to start, from 

a common solar and lunar epoch. Let us therefore proceed 
to apply this very natural and obvious presumption to the 
Julian epoch of the cycle of Philammon, as already deter- 
mined, August 26, B. C. 1222; and first of all in the Pro- 
leptic Julian year. 

The state of the question in this respect will be, whether 
this Julian term, August 26, the 26th of the solar August, 

B.C. 1222, was the 26th of the lunar August the same year 
also; and that question is easily decided. In the General 
Lunar Calendar of our Fasti Catholici, B.C. 1222 corresponded 

to Period. x. Cycle ii. 9: and the first of our Nisan in that 
year coinciding with April 22 at midnight, the first of our Ab 
coincided with August 18 at midnight*; and consequently 
August 26, reckoned from midnight, was the Luna nona, 

reckoned from midnight also. It is manifest therefore that 
an octaéteric cycle, supposed to have come into being on 

August 26 at midnight, B. C. 1222, would have done so on 

the 26th of the solar in the sense of the Julian month for the 

time being, and on the ninth of the lunar, in the same 

sense, for the time being also; between which, as mutually 

adapted to become the head of a cycle common to both, 

there could be no analogy, founded at least in the reason of 

* The true new moon of August, B. C. 1222, as determined by calcula- 
tion, only confirms our Calendar. We have by calculation for the meri- 

dians of Greenwich and Delphi respectively— 

B.C, 1222. h. m. 5. 

The mean new moon, August 18 13 3 12 m.t. Greenwich. 
14 38 35 m.t. Delphi. 

The true new moon, August18 1 5 10 m.t. Greenwich. 

2 40 33. m.t. Delphi. 

-. 



cu.2.8.7. Lunar Character of the Pythian Cycle. 705 

things, nor any connection de facto, except an arbitrary and 

positive one. 

Let us, in the next place, apply the same presumption to 

this same Julian term, August 26, B. C. 1222, considered as 

the Julian representative of some corresponding term, first 
in the Primitive solar, and secondly, in the Primitive lunar, 

year. 
In the first place, this year, B. C. 1222 in the Afra Vul- 

garis, corresponded to Aira Cyclica 2785. And in that year 
of the Cyclical zera the first of the Primitive Thoth, reckoned 
from midnight, was falling on June 21 at midnight. 

‘Era Cyclica 2785, B.C. 1222. 

Thoth τ at midnight. June 21 at midnight. 
Phaophi τ --- July ΟἹ 

Athyr 1  ---- August 20 ----- 

Athyr 7 at midnight. August 26 at midnight. 

So that the Julian date of the Pythian epoch, August 26 at 
midnight, B.C. 1222, in the equable style of the time being 

was Athyr 7 at midnight, Aira cyc. 2785. 
In the next place, the xxvith Type of the Primitive Apis 

cycle (the natural lunar cycle of the primitive solar year) 

having entered our Tables on Thoth 8 at midnight, A‘ra cyc. 

751, the 30th Luna for the time being; Aira cyc. 2785, © 

34 years later in that era, corresponded to the ninth solar, 
the tenth lunar, year of the second cycle of this Type: in 

which year the stated epoch being the solar Paiini 7, Pat- 
ni 7 was the Luna 30, and therefore Paiini 8 the Luna 

prima. 

Ὁ Cf. our Fasti Catholici, iv. 383. 

ΚΑΙ. HELL. VOL. V. ZZ 
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Primitive Apis Cycle. 

Type xxvi, Cycle il. ro=9. 

fara Cyclica 2784-2785. 

Thoth Ι midn. Airacyc. 2784 June 21 midn. B.C. 1223. 

Phaophi_ 1 July 21 
Athyr I Aug. 20 

Cheeac I Sept. 19 
Tybi I Oct τὸ 

Mecheir 1 Nov. 18 
Phamenoth 1 Dec. 18 
Pharmuthi 1 Jan. 17 midn. B.C. 1222. 
Pachon I Feb. 16 
Paiini I March 18 

Paiini 8, March 25, the Luna Prima. 

Days. a er ἧς 

Paiini 8 30 Aracyc. 2784 March 25 B.C. 1222. 

Epiphi 8 29 April 24 

Mesore 7 30 May 23 

Thoth 2 29 AGracyce. 2785 June 22 

Phaophi 1 30 July 21 

Athyr 1 29 August 20 

Athyr 7, August 26. 

So that in this form of the lunar cycle, and at this particular 
time, the seventh of the solar Athyr was the seventh of the 
lunar also, and both were the same with the Julian Aug. 26, 

B. C. 1222. This Julian term therefore, at this particular 
time, was competent to answer alike to the seventh of the 

solar and to the seventh of the lunar month; and therefore 

to serve as the most natural epoch imaginable for the decur- 
sus of a lunar and solar cycle, like this of Philammon’s, now 
coming into being. And we may justly consider this coinci- 
dence a striking confirmation of that Julian term itself, as 

the true Julian date of the epoch *. 

* It may be objected that August 26, B. C. 1222, was not the Luna 

septima, but rather the Luna nona; and yet that will be no difficulty. It 

was peculiar to primitive lunar time to bear date on the Luna quarta, 

reckoned from the change, the Luna fertia, reckoned from the phasis : cf. 

our Fasti Catholici, iv.368 sqq., also our Prolegomena to the Origines Kalen- 
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It follows that both the Apollo and the Artamis of Phil- 

ammon, according to his own view of the Γένεσις of each, 

must have been born on the same day, and ¢hat the seventh 
of the solar, and the seventh of the unar, month alike. And 

as he must have represented both as the children of one 

mother, his Lato, yet as twins, conceived and brought forth, 

under the same circumstances of relation to everything else, 
we cannot imagine how he could have supposed them born, 
except on the same day, whatsoever the proper style of that 

day; which, @ priori, might seem to have been indifferent, 

provided it was only the same both in the solar and in the 
lunar calendar of the time being. And since it appears to 

have been determined de facto to the seventh of the month 

in each case, and that month the primitive Athyr; this 

dariz Italicz (p. xevi.): and the oldest name for the lunar month in Greek, 

eis, and its proper signification also, is one among other arguments that 

this primitive rule of the reckoning of lunar time must have been as true 

originally of the Greeks as of any other nation of antiquity. On this 

principle, it is easy to see that the same lunar term in a given instance 

might be both the Luna prima and the Luna tertia, and the Luna septima 

and the Luna nona. 

And should it be further objected that the natural lunar calendar of the 
primitive solar year, on this supposition, must have been known to Phil- 
ammon of Delphi, there will be still less difficulty in that objection. This 
Primitive lunar cycle was still in use in Egypt in the time of Philammon, 
exactly as it had been from the beginning of things; and whether known 

or unknown to the Greeks, his contemporaries, in general, it might have 

become known to him in particular, either from a personal visit to Egypt, 

or from personal intercourse with those who had been there, in his time. 

Egypt was the quarter to which all who were in search of light and inform- 

ation of any kind were accustomed to resort. And only eight years be- 

fore the time of Philammon himself, (only one cycle of his own Octaéteris 

previously,) Melampus, as we have seen, had brought from Egypt the idea 

of the Egyptian Osiris, under the name of the Indian Deunus, or the 

Greek Δεύνυσος. Is it less probable that the natural lunar cycle of the 
primative solar year should have been known to Philammon, B.C. 1222; 

than to Ptolematas, the author of the Parthenian Ennead, 105 years later? 

or to Solon and his contemporaries, B. C. 592, 630 years afterwards? or 

to the successors of Solon in the work of the different lunar corrections of 
the primitive solar year, extending in all over a period of 125 years, from 
B.C. 592 to B.C. 468—yet each succeeding one exactly 25 years, or one 

period of the Primitive lunar cycle, in the equable era, distant from the 

preceding ? 
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argues a preference for the primitive Athyr above any other 

month of the primitive year—a preference, which, as we have 

often had occasion to explain, is ultimately to be traced to 
the fact that, from the time of the introduction of the wor- 

ship of Osiris and Isis among the ancient Egyptians, B. C. 
1350, this month Athyr in particular had come to be gene- 
rally regarded as specially set apart for the Γένεσις of similar 
conceptions and impersonations, and the institution of similar 
services in honour of them, elsewhere. It is not surprising 

therefore that the cardinal dates of the system of Philammon 
also, the birthday of his Apollo, the type of the sun, and the 
birthday of his Artamis, that of the moon, both meeting in 
the first instance in the epoch of his cycle, should have been 
taken from this month. And should it be objected that if 

the example of the Egyptians, B. C. 1350, had consecrated 

one month, the primitive Athyr, for such purposes as these, 
it had consecrated one day of that month, the 17th of Athyv, 

for the same purposes also, the true answer to this objection 

may possibly be, that there were special reasons in this instance 

for fixing on the 7th of Athyr instead of the 17th; though, 

as those reasons involve a very nice and curious point of a 
different kind, we cannot enter on their explanation at pre- 
sent, but must reserve it for a future opportunity. 

Section VIII.—On the dates of the births of Apollo and 
Artemis in later times, and on the fable of their birth at 
Delos. 

It has been seen®¢ that even the tradition of later times, 

respecting the birth of Apollo, confirms the conclusion to 

which we came concerning the Pythian epoch, and the con- 
nection of the fable of the birth of the Pythian Apollo with 
it, from the first. But it may be objected that the tradi- 
tionary date of the birth of Artemis in later times is just as 
much opposed to this conclusion, as that of the birth of 
Apollo is in unison with it; for it is well known that the re- 

ceived birthday of the Hellenic Artemis, according to the 

later tradition, was the sixth of the month, though that of the 

Hellenic Apollo was the seventh; and that the sixth of the 

¢ Supra, 678. cf. Vol. i. 190, 
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month, in the popular opinion, was as much sacred to the 
former, as the seventh of the month to the latter. 

It is manifest however that even the later belief on both 

these points is ultimately to be traced to the Pythian fable 

of Philammon; that it agreed with this fable respecting 

the birth of Apollo, and differed from it only per accidens 
with respect to that of Artemis—i. e. in dating this, though 

not on the same day as that of Apollo, yet only one day 
earlier: for that was a kind and degree of distinction between 

them which was very likely to be made in the course of time, 
without any prejudice to the fact of a different and an earlier 

tradition on the same point. 

The Apollo of Philammon being the type of solar time as 

entering his cycle perpetually, and his Artamis the type of 
lunar in the same relation to it, it was absolutely essential to 
the first principles of Ais system that both should have come 

into being on the same day, and that day the epoch of his 
cycle; and if this day, as the birthday of his Apollo, must 
have been the seventh of the solar month, as that of his 

Artemis it must have been the seventh of the Lunar: so that 

both might be said to have been born on the seventh day, 
but in a different kind of reckoning, respectively. This dis- 

tinction was founded in the nature of things; and in Phil- 

ammon’s time, when both the primitive solar, and the primi- 

tive lunar, year might have been alike still in use, it would 
be agreeable to the matter of fact. But if it was to be kept 
in view ever after, the difference between the civil calendar 

of former times and that of later would require to be re- 
membered also; that there was a solar calendar in the time 

of Philammon, from which he took the date of the birth of 

his Apollo, and a lunar one, from which he took that of his 

Artamis. It is certain however that this difference was not 

kept in mind by the Greeks of later times; that all which was 
remembered and handed down on this point was that their 

Apollo was born on the seventh of the month, but whether 
on the seventh of the solar, or on the seventh of the lunar, 

either was never handed down at all, or what is more pro- 
bable, though handed down rightly at first, was ultimately 
forgotten. ἢ 

The Apollo and the Artamis of Philammon therefore having 
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ceased to be regarded in the apprehension of later times as 

the respective impersonations of the solar and the lunar ele- 
ment, which must have entered into the composition of such 

a cycle as the Pythian Ennead, it is not surprising that the 

birthday of Apollo, in the course of time, should have come 
to be confounded with the seventh of the lunar instead of 
the solar month, and the birthday of Artemis, as something 

distinct from his, to be shifted from the seventh day of the 
month to the sixth. For even in the popular apprehension 
of these two ideas, at all times, the Apollo and the Artemis 
of the Greeks were regarded as names of kindred nature, 
and relative or proportionate identity ; such that the objects 

denoted by them must have preceded or followed each other 
in the order of their being itself. Thus, according to Ser- 

vius 4, if one was the type of nocturnal time, the other was 

that of diurnal; and the night, in the nature of things, pre- 

ceding the day, Artemis, the type of the former, must have 
been born before Apollo, that of the latter—-Quod autem 
diximus Dianam primo natam rationis est: nam constat 
primo noctem fuisse, cujus instrumentum est luna, id est 

Diana; post diem, quem sol efficit, qui est Apollo. And it is 

easy to see that, regarded even as the sun and the moon 
respectively, one of them, Artemis, as the type of the subor- 

dinate and inferior luminary, might be supposed for various 
reasons to have come into being before the other, Apollo, the 
type of the principal and superior one. 

We should be entirely of opinion however that the true 
reason after all why the birthday of the Artemis of classical 
mythology was fixed to the sixth of the month, was simply 
because that of the Apollo was fixed to the seventh—and 
one of the offices and functions which the popular belief of 
the later Greeks assigned to their own Artemis being that of 

the Lucina of the Romans, the universal Maia or obstetrix, 

it was necessary she should be born herself the day before 
her brother, in order to assert and exemplify her right to this 
relation from the first, by assisting at and facilitating the 
birth of Apollo himself, as tradition represented her to have 
donee’. Ina word, this distinction in a circumstance of the 

4 Ad Mneid. iii. 73. 
© Scholia in Hecubam, 454: Servius ad Aineid. iii. 73. 
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original Pythian fable, the most liable a priori of all to mis- 
construction, that of the birth of the Apollo and the Artamis of 

that fable on the same day, but in a different reckoning, was 
no more than what in the course of time was to be expected ; 

especially after the transition of the old solar calendar among 

the Greeks into the lunar, the consequence of which could 
scarcely fail to be that if the birthday of Apollo still con- 

tinued nominally attached to the seventh of the month, 
that of Artemis would be shifted to the day after or the day 
before the seventh. 

The classical Γένεσις indeed of Apollo and Artemis could 
not have been that of Philammon; yet even the former, as 
representing both of them in the relation of the children of 

Lato, or Latona, must have been founded originally upon 
the latter. Nor was there in fact any real difference between 
them, except that the Apollo and the Artemis of the classical 
fable, besides being the children of Latona, were the son and 

the daughter of Zeus also; and that was a change in the idea 
and mode of their origination which must be made some time 

or other, if these two children of the Lato of Philammon 

were to be admitted into the family of the Olympic gods. As 

to the circumstances and adjuncts of this fable—the jealousy 

of Hera, the persecution of Lato, or Latona, the whole of 

the ceconomy which prepares the way for, and conducts to, 

the consummation in the shape of the birth at last—forasmuch 
as they all issue out in that one result of the parturition of 
Lato, and the birth of the twin divinities, in one locality, and 

that locality the island of Delos, we may very reasonably 
conclude that the fable was invented solely with a view to 
that result—solely in order that Apollo and Artemis should 

be born in Delos at last, and Delos on that account should 

become sacred to both, from the moment of their birthf; 

and very probably too, because, before the invention of this 
fable itself, Delos had long been the scene of a solemnity, 
under the name of the Delia, dedicated to the cosmogonic 

powers of nature in general, and possibly to the sun and the 

f Scholia on Iliad. A. 9: Homeri mum: Steph. Byz. Δῆλος: Etym. 
Hymous ad Apollinem, 14-119: Cal- Mag. Δῆλος: Athenzeus, ix. 47: xv. 50: 
limachus, Hymnusin Delum,v: Apol- Anthologia, i. go. Scol. xi: Hyginus, 
lonius Rhod. i. 409-419: 537: andthe  Fabule, liii. Asterie: cxl. Pythia: Ser- 
Scholia: Argumentum Pythium Pri-  vius ad An. iii. 73. 
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moon in particular; of which we may have occasion to say 

more hereafter. 

Section IX.—On the interval between the Luna Prima in the 

Cycle of Philammon, and the Epoch of the Cycle; and on 

the economy to which it was subservient. 

It follows by way of corollary to the preceding conclu- 
sions, that as the solar character of the Pythian cycle was 
the seventh of the solar month, and the lunar was the seventh 

of the lunar, reckoned by the rule of the Primitive Apis cycle 
from the Luna tertia, not the Luna prima, there were eight 

lunar terms, equivalent to eight lunar days, between the true 
Luna prima of his cycle, and the epoch; the date of the true 

conjunction in August B.C. 1222 having been August 18, 

that of the epoch of the cycle of Philammon having been 
August 26, the ninth luna, reckoned from August 18. It is 

reasonable to suppose that these distinctions were understood 
at the time; and therefore that these assumptions must have 

been deliberately made, not in ignorance of the truth: and 
if so, it becomes an interesting question, whether any pro- 
bable reason can be assigned for them? whether they can be 

shewn to have served any particular purpose ? 
And in our opinion the answer to this question is found in 

that part of the ceconomy of the original fable which at first 
sight would seem to have been the least subservient to the 

final end of the whole, the recognition of the divinity of the 

Pythian Apollo, and the standing proof of it which was des- 

tined to be given by the opening of the oracle at Delphi. 
It was necessary to this consummation, that the Pytho, the 

only preexisting obstacle to it, should be removed out of the 
way ; and it was consistent with the course of things, as laid 

down and planned by the author of the fable himself, that the 
instrumental means of this removal should be the Apollo of 

the fable. But when that had been done, and full proof had 
thereby been made both of the good will of this Apollo to- 

wards mankind, and of his ability to carry it into effect; 
what was more naturally to have been expected than that 
the recognition of his divinity on the part of mankind 

should have followed without delay on the death of the 

Pytho? that he should have proceeded at once to take pos- 
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session of the prophetic tripod, and to inaugurate the Pythian 

solemnity, amidst the acclamations and praises of his wor- 
shippers. How contrary to this natural expectation that 

the death of such a monster as the Pytho should entail a 
pollution on the holiness of the youthful Apollo; without 

the removal of which even he could not yet be received as 

the impersonation of the Divine good will and power in be- 

half of his own creatures! and until the removal of which 

even he must submit to be banished for a time from the scene 

of his recent victory, and of his future glorification ! 
The explanation of this apparent inconsistency is probably 

supplied by the fact to which we have just adverted; that 

there was a certain number of days which might be consi- 
dered to belong to the beginning of the Pythian cycle, and 
yet had been de facto cut off from it. These were the days 
which made up the interval between the true Luna prima of 

the cycle and the epoch, the Luna septima, reckoned from 
the Luna fertia. These days were open to any use which 
might be made of them, from the special reasons of the case ; 

and it appears to us the most natural account of them, to 

suppose that they were purposely detached from the begin- 

ning of the cycle, for the sake of the ceconomy, assumed in 

the fable, between the death of the Pytho, and the installa- 

tion of the Apollo in the possession of the oracle at Delphi. 

These days must necessarily be omitted from the actual 

reckoning of the first cycle, if that was to set out from the 

Luna septima, reckoned as above; and yet, as virtually a 

part of the cycle, and actually connected with its solar and 

lunar reckoning, these eight days between August 18 and 
August 26, Philammon might think, could not be better de- 
voted than to an intermediate ceconomy, between the death 

of his Pytho and the installation of his Apollo: including his 

supposed banishment and purification in consequence of the 

former, and his triumphal return along a sacred road, preli- 

minary to the latter. 

It is plainly to be collected from the testimony of Plu- 

tarchi, that when that dialogue, De Oraculorum Defectu, was 

going on, the Πύθια there alluded to (the Πύθια ἐπὶ Κλεομ- 

βρότου) were at hand, but not yet begun—that the Oewpia, 

i Supra, 640. 
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usually despatched to Tempe on the occasion of every fresh 
Πυθιὰς or Ennead, had been already sent, but had not yet 
returned. The inference from which state of the case is this, 
That even in Plutarch’s time it must have been the rule to 

send this Θεωρία some time before the games began; and 
therefore in all probability was so from the first. And if it 
is only reasonable to suppose the games were ready to begin, 

and yet had not actually begun, while this Θεωρία was still 
absent, the inference from that fact too will be, that they 

were waiting for its return, in order to begin. So that the 

rule, both at this time and from the first, it may be pre- 

sumed, must have been ¢his; To send the Θεωρία on its 

proper errand a certain length of time before the beginning 

of the games, and to begin the games immediately on its 

return: and such a rule de facto from the earliest to the 

latest times would be altogether consistent with the conjec- 
ture which we have proposed, concerning the use and appli- 
cation of the eight days between the true Luna prima of the 

cycle of Philammon, and its actual epoch—the Luna nona, 
from the true Luna prima, the Luna septima, from its as- 
sumed Luna prima, the Luna tertia—the interval in the first 

instance between the Julian August 18 and the Julian Au- 

gust 26. 

Now the scene of the banishment and of the purification 
of the Pythian Apollo, and the quarter from which he sets 
out on his triumphal return to Delphi, being the Thessalian 
Tempe ; let us first consider the distance of the vale of Tempe 
from Delphi. According to D’Anville, the distance from 
Delphi to the mouth of the Peneus, in a straight line, was 

71 Roman miles, = 80 by road; and it was not much more 

by the pass of Thermopyle. On this principle, at the ordi- 
nary rate of a day’s journey, 20 Roman miles, 16 English, 
four days would seem to have been sufficient, to travel on 
foot from Delphi to the mouth of the Peneus, and four to 
return; and therefore the eight days between August 18 and 
August 26, at the beginning of one of the Pythian cycles 
sufficient, both to go to Tempe, and to return to Delphi. 

But we are here bound to take into account the further 
matter of fact, which we learn from the tradition of antiquity, 

that whatsoever course the Θεωρία might take in going to 
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the vale of Tempe from Delphi, its return from that quarter 

to Delphi at least was regulated by an usage and prescrip- 

tion, as old as the Pythian institution itself; by virtue of 

which it was obliged to follow the track marked out in the 
first instance by Apollo himself, when he also returned for 

the first time ; and which on that account was called the ἱερὰ 

6dés. And though none of our earlier authorities has left 

on record a description of this road, Aulian has given an ac- 

count of it, quoted supra, from which we may form a general 

idea of its course and direction. 
This ἱερὰ ὁδὸς, travelled over by Apollo himself in the first 

instance, and by the Delphian youth, who represented him, on 
every subsequent occasion, according to Alian, lay through 
Pelagonia, (ta, the country of the Atnianes, that of the 

Melians, that of the Dorians, and that of the Epizephyrian 

Locrians respectively : all of them west of the pass of Ther- 

mopyle; and the last in particular, on the west of Delphi 

itself, though contiguous to it. And that is demonstrative 

that, although in going to Tempe the Θεωρία might take the 

shortest and most direct route, it could never have done so 
in returning. It is observable also that the first of the re- 
gions enumerated, as visited by it, Pelagonia, was part of the 
ancient Macedonia rather than of the ancient Thessaly!; lying 

to the north of Thessaly, and separated from it by the ancient 

Perrhebia: so that, on this principle, if the Θεωρία actually 
visited this part in returning, it must have travelled for a 

time in the opposite direction to Delphi, which lay to the 

south of the vale of Tempe, as Pelagonia did to the north. 
From the traditionary explanation too of the name of the 

Δειπνιὰς (κώμη), a village near Larissa™, we learn that though 

the @ewpia on the morning of the first day of the return 

might be at the mouth of the Peneus, or anywhere else in 

the vale of Tempe, yet by the evening of the same day it was 

bound to be at this Δειπνιάς; and the distance from the mouth 

of the Peneus to Larissa itself not having been more than 
24 or 25 Roman miles, to the Δειπνιὰς it might have been 
some miles less; so that the first day’s journey along this 
ἱερὰ ὁδὸς from the vale of Tempe to this quarter might not be 
more than 15 or 16 miles, and yet would be a fair specimen 

k Supra, 641, 642. 1 Strabo, ix. 5. 302. ™ Stephanus Byz. 
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of the rest: and if, after leaving the Δειπνιὰς, it actually 
passed through Perrhebia to the confines of Pelagonia, 34 or 

35 Roman miles to the north, two days at least would thus 

be occupied in travelling away from Delphi to the north, in- 
stead of towards it and to the south. 

We are much inclined however to conjecture that in this 

circumstance of his description Aulian may have confounded 
Perrhebia with Pelagonia; and that the course, which the 

@ewpia actually took, was first from the vale of Tempe to the 
Δειπνιὰς, due west of Tempe, and from thence northward, 

to the borders of Perrhebia, and after that, along the line 

defined by A€lian as the sacred way, Mount (ta, Anianis, 
Melis, Doris, Locris, on the west; so as in fact to make the 

entire circuit of Thessaly, from the mouth of the Peneus, and 
along the Peneus, on the north, and under the ridges of 
Mount Pindus and Mount C®ta, on the west and south. The 

distance from Larissa to Delphi was 75 Roman miles direct, 
84 or 85 by road; and from the vale of Tempe (somewhere 
15 or 16 miles further east) the whole length of the ἱερὰ ὁδὸς 

could not have been less than one hundred miles by road : 

which at the rate of 15 miles a day would require seven days 

to travel. 

We propose it therefore as a probable conjecture that the 
rule of the Pythian @ewpia, from the first institution of the 

Pythian solemnity, was this; To send it on every such occa- 

sion from Delphi, so as to arrive at the vale of Tempe on the 

eve of the 18th of August, the true Luna Prima of the cycle 
of Philammon; on the 18th to go through the ceremony of 

the purification in the vale of Tempe, whatsoever that was ; 
and that being over, and all the other preparations for the 

return (including the boughs of laurel for the construction of 
the new Pythian Καλιὰς, and for the crowns of the victors in 
the games, from the proper tree in the vale of Tempe) being 
now complete, the next day, August 19, to begin the return, 

and to sup at Δειπνιὰς the same day, and to pass the night 

there; and the day after leaving Δειπνιὰς, and travelling along 

the route prescribed in the first instance by divine direction, 

and ever after by use and observance, under the name of 

the sacred way, with all the leisure and solemnity which 
might be expected of a [lou77, or procession, like this, in six 
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days more, that is, by the evening of August 25, to arrive at 

Delphi; on the day before the stated commencement of the 
games, August 26. And that this rule was always such as 

we have described ; except that, as the epoch of the Pythian 
cycle itself was liable to advance one day with successive 

periods of 160 years, these stated dates, of the beginning and 

the ending of the sacred procession, would be hable to be 
advanced in the same proportion also, first, from August 18— 

25, to August 19—26, and so on. 

And from this preliminary ceremony of the Pythian insti- 

tution, more than from anything else peculiar to it, it would 

seem to be only a probable inference that though Philammon, 

the author of the institution, has been handed down as Phil- 

ammon of Delphi, he was in reality a native of Thessaly. 
The distinction which he thus appears to have assigned to 
Thessaly, m making choice of the vale of Tempe for the scene 
of the purification of his Apollo, and for the first manifesta- 
tion of his proper nature and dignity, and in particular his ap- 

pointing that the laurels of Tempe should supply the materials 

of the sacred Καλιὰς, or booth, perpetually, and the triumphal 
procession of his Apollo itself, preliminary to his installation 
at Delphi, after setting out from the vale of Tempe, should 

make the circuit of Thessaly along the ἱερὰ ὁδὸς, before it 
should arrive at Delphi, all this, as every unprejudiced judg- 
ment must allow, looks like the deliberate act of one who 

wished to do honour to his own country, and to vindicate to 
it the privilege of being the first to be taken under the 

guardianship of his Apollo, in return for having been the first 

to acknowledge his Apollo himself. And yet it is possible 
that there might have been another reason for this ceco- 

nomy, derived from something peculiar to Thessaly itself, 

in comparison of the rest of Greece—something calculated 

to mark or designate it a priori as the fittest to be placed 

under the tutela of the Pythian Apollo, and to be specially 
assigned to him—and a reason which might have led the 
author of the Pythian institution, even though he had not 
been a native of Thessaly, to appoint that the solemnity 
should be ushered in by a preliminary circuit of Thessaly ; 
though what that reason was we reserve for the present. 

Lastly, even after these preliminary ceremonies, it would 
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still be the case that the Pythian celebrity, properly so called, 

would begin on the seventh of the solar, and on the seventh 

of the lunar, reckoning of the Pythian cycle, and therefore 

on the seventh day ; and more especially would that be the 
case in the first instance of all. And this fact too appears to 
have been handed down traditionally, that the first Pythian 
festival was celebrated κατὰ ἑβδόμην ἡμέραν. Such at least is 

the statement of the first Pythian argument: [ρχεται τοίνυν 
εἰς Δελφοὺς ὁ ᾿Απόλλων...καὶ ἀποκτείνας τὸν ὄφιν τὸν Πυθῶνα 

ἀγωνίζεται τὸν Πυθικὸν ἀγῶνα, κατὰ ἑβδόμην ἡμέραν. The 

comparison of the third argument will shew that this coming- 

to Delphi and first celebration of the solemnity on the seventh 

day, here dated apparently as consecutive on the death of the 
Pytho, was really later than the retirement to Thessaly, the 
purification there, and the return to Delphi; and what is 

more, coincided with that season of the natural year when 
the fruits of the opora were ripe. The opora of the Greeks 
denoted the period from the second week in July to the 
second in September; and the first Pythian epoch, August 
26, would fall critically in the midst of it. 
We shall therefore conclude this part of our subject with 

proposing the scheme of the Pythian Ennead, in the first of 
its proper periods of 160 years ; and the epochs of this first 

cycle being raised one day for every fresh period of 160 years, 
the type of the cycle through the first period will be com- 

petent to serve as that of the same through every subsequent 

period. We are at liberty to assume that the epoch of the 
Pythian cycle would be corrected in that manner, at the end of 

successive periods, just as much as any other; and it is neces- 
sary to assume that it must have been, in order to account 
for certain extant dates, derived from it, which cannot other- 

wise be explained. 
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Section X.—Type of the Pythian Ennead, or Octaéteric Cycle 

of Philammon, adapted to successive Periods of 160 years, 

from Period i, B. C.1222, to Period vi, B. C. 422. WAI 5 

Type i. Period i. Cycle i. Type il. Period ii. Cycle i. 

B.C. Cycle. Midnight. B.C. Cycle. Midnight. 

1222 1 ry Ang? 26 1062 ΠΡ 27 

*72a1 i — 14 *1061 il — 5 
1222.  Ξ-ῷ 2 τούος τ - τ 

1210 iv — 22 1059 iv — 23 

T2105 ὧν — It FORO ἦν — 12 

ἘΥΖ1) vi — 29 *1057 vi — 30 

1216 vii — 18 1056 vil — 19 
mie; | tv Aug: ἢ 1055 ἔν} Aug. 8 

Type ii. Period iii. Cycle i. Type iv. Period iv. Cycle i. 

B.C. Cycle. Midnight. B.C. Cycle. Midnight. 

go2 i Aug. 28 7142 ipvAug. 29 

ἜΘΟΙ li — 16 ἜΝΙ lee, τ 

900t) he τ aie 740. *iil, — 6 

B00 oi ey I, oo ead 130 a Me sr, ἢ 
805 ἕν — 13 38 ἣν --- 14 

*807 vil — 31 737 vi Sept. 1 
896 vi — 20 736 vii Aug. 21 
895 Ἔν Aug. 9 35 ἵν: Aug. 10 

Type v. Period v. Cycle i. Type vi. Per. vi. Cyclei. 

B.C. Cycle. Midnight. B.C. Midnight. B. C. Cycle. Midnight. 

582 i Aug. 30 R42 Alig. 3% 422 i Sept. 1 

ἜΡΘΗ ἢ -- 18 ἘΠ — 19 *421 ii =©6- Aug. 20 
580 Ἢ — 7 540 — 8 4229. τὰ -- 9 

579 ἵν — 26 Ge) -- el 419 iv — 28 
578 *v — 15 538 — 16 458. τ ὖν — 17 

eT Teevi δορί “2 ¥n3 7 sept. 2 *417 vi Sept. 4 

576 vii Aug.22 530 Aug. 23 416 vii Aug. 24 

575 ‘vil — I! 535 — 12 4115 ἵν: -- 193 

Section XI.—On the Natalis of the ancient Thessaly ; and 

on its coincidence with the epoch of the Pythian Institution. 

We shall now proceed to enlarge upon the hint, recently 

thrown out, that, without calling in question the probable 
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relation of Philammon himself to the ancient Thessaly, the 

true ultimate cause of the connection between the Pythian 

institution and the ancient Thessaly, assumed from the first, 

and illustrated and confirmed by the ceremonies of the in- 
stitution itself, was a still more interesting fact, and still 

better calculated to account for this connection—the know- 

ledge of which we attain to as follows. 

First, it appears to have been handed down among the 
Greeks, as an old and well-authenticated tradition, that the 

whole of the plain of Thessaly, which even now is surrounded 

on all sides by mountains, the continuity of which is broken 
in one or two places only, was originally a lake, but that, 

through some convulsion of nature, an opening in this moun- 

tainous barrier having been made at the mouth of the Pe- 
neus, the waters of this lake were thereby discharged into 

the sea, and the surface of the country was laid bare. If that 

was ever the case, the existence of Thessaly as an habitable 
region must have borne date from this event; and the Julian 

date of the event (whatsoever it was) must have been in the 

strictest sense that of the Natalis or Birthday of the ancient 

Thessaly, that of the day on which it first saw the light and 

the sun. The coincidence to which we would bespeak the 

attention of the reader, and the proof of which we hope to 
make out as we proceed, is ¢his; that the date of this re- 

covery of the surface of the ancient Thessaly, from the state 
of an inland sea to that of a champaign and habitable coun- 
try, was that of the Pythian institution—and the epoch of 
the Pythian institution, the Natalis of the Pythian Apollo, 

and the Natalis of the ancient Thessaly, were all the same. 
We must begin with stating some of the testimonies of 

antiquity to the tradition in question. 
i. VY Τὴν δὲ Θεσσαλίην λόγος ἐστὶ τοπαλαιὸν εἶναι λίμνην, 

ὥστε γε συγκεκληϊσμένην πάντοθεν ὑπερμήκεσι οὔρεσι. τὰ μὲν γὰρ 

αὐτῆς πρὸς τὴν ἠῶ ἔχοντα τό τε Πήλιον οὖρος καὶ »”Oooa ἀπο- 

κληΐει, συμμίσγοντα τὰς ὑπωρείας ἀλλήλοισι: τὰ δὲ πρὸς βορέω 

ἀνέμου Οὔλυμπος" τὰ δὲ πρὸς ἑσπέρην Πίνδος" τὰ δὲ πρὸς μεσημ- 

βρίην τε καὶ ἄνεμον νότον ἡ "OOpus. τὸ μέσον δὲ τουτέων τῶν 
λεχθέντων οὐρέων ἡ Θεσσαλίη ἐστὶ, ἐοῦσα κοίλη. ὥστε ὧν ποτα- 

μῶν καὶ ἄλλων συχνῶν ἐς αὐτὴν ἐσβαλλόντων, πέντε δὲ τῶν 

Υ Herod. vii. 129. 
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, a > fal iN fal > 

δοκίμων μάλιστα τῶνδε, Πηνειοῦ καὶ ᾿Απιδανοῦ καὶ ᾿Ονοχώνου καὶ 

ἜἜνιπέος καὶ Παμίσου" οἱ μέν νυν ἐς τὸ πεδίον τοῦτο συλλεγόμενοι 

ἐκ τῶν οὐρέων τῶν περικληϊόντων τὴν Θεσσαλίην οὐνομαζόμενοι, 
’ c Ν 2) lad \ ¢ n 4 ΝΜ ἊΨ / 

du ἑνὸς αὐλῶνος Kal τούτου στενοῦ ἔκροον ἔχουσι ἐς θάλασσαν, 

προσυμμίσγοντες τὸ ὕδωρ πάντες ἐς τωῦτό' ἐπεὰν δὲ συμμιχθέωσι 

τάχιστα, ἐνθεῦτεν ἤδη ὁ Πηνειὸς τῷ οὐνόματι κατακρατέων ἀνωνύ- 
ἊΣ ” (2 > \ Ν Ν Φ, ΡΥ 

μους τοὺς ἄλλους ποιέει εἶναι. τὸ δὲ παλαιὸν λέγεται, οὐκ ἐόντος 

κω τοῦ αὐλῶνος καὶ διεκρόου τούτον, τοὺς ποταμοὺς τούτους, καὶ 
cen val a4 v / 

πρὸς τοῖσι ποταμοῖσι τούτοισι τὴν Βοιβηΐδα λίμ:ην, οὔτε οὐνομά- 
cal e ων ΄ Ν / 

ζεσθαι κατάπερ νῦν, ῥέειν δὲ οὐδὲν ἧσσον ἢ νῦν" ῥέοντας δὲ ποιέειν 

τὴν Θεσσαλίαν πᾶσαν πέλαγος. αὐτοὶ μὲν νῦν Θεσσαλοί φασι 

Ποσειδεῶνα ποιῆσαι τὸν αὐλῶνα bv οὗ ῥέει ὁ Πηνειὸς, οἰκότα 
“ Ξ “ ἊΝ 7] lal Ν lod if Ν ὯΝ 

λέγοντες" ὅστις γὰρ νομίζει Ποσειδεῶνα τὴν γῆν σείειν, καὶ τὰ 

διεστεῶτα ὑπὸ σεισμοῦ τοῦ θεοῦ τούτου ἔργα εἶναι, κὰν ἐκεῖνο 
3 Ἂς ‘4 cal ΄“ Ξ Ψ / " Lal c 3 \ ἰδὼν φαίη Ποσειδεῶνα ποιῆσαι ἔργον yap ἐστι σεισμοῦ, ὡς ἐμοὶ 

φαίνεται, ἡ διάστασις τῶν οὐρέων. 
sie a / Ν lal a 

11. Σ Tatra δὲ (Πήλιον καὶ Ὄσσα) ἐξῆρται μὲν ἱκανῶς" ov μήν 
’ an 

γε πολλὴν περιλαμβάνει κύκλῳ χώραν, GAN εἰς τὰ πεδία τελευτῷ. 
“ 2) 5 mS fe “ / 5 / , Ν 

ταῦτα 6 ἐστι τὰ μέσα τῆς Θετταλίας, εὐδαιμονεστάτη χώρα, πλὴν 
“ / 7, > c Ἂς Ν ᾿ς ,ὔ c/ \ 

ὅση ποταμόκλυστός ἐστιν. ὃ yap Πηνειὸς, διὰ μέσης ῥέων καὶ πολ- 
ἊΝ X lal 

λοὺς δεχόμενος ποταμοὺς, ὑπερεκχεῖται πολλάκις. TO δὲ παλαιὸν 
if \ na a » 

καὶ ἐλιμνάζετο ws λόγος τὸ πεδίον, ἔκ TE τῶν ἄλλων μερῶν ὄρεσι 

περιειργόμενον, καὶ τῆς παραλίας μετεωρότερα τῶν πεδίων ἐχούσης 
τ Ν las , lal 

Ta χωρία. ὑπὸ δὲ σεισμῶν ῥήγματος γενομένου (τὰ νῦν καλούμενα 
/ \ Ἂς Μ an > 

Τέμπη), καὶ τὴν Ὄσσαν ἀποσχίζοντος ἀπὸ τοῦ ᾽Ολύμπου, διεξέπεσε 
Le SBOE ae Tl \ Se) ΠΡ & \ , πος ταύτῃ πρὸς θά αν ὁ Πηνειὸς, καὶ ἀνέψυξε τὴν χώραν ταύτην. 

, 4 0 ς 

ὑπολείπεται δ᾽ ὅμως ἢ Te Νεσσωνὶς λίμνη μεγάλη, καὶ ἡ Βοιβηὶϊς, 
oir 4 > ΄, \ fi a , \ 
ἐλάττων ἐκείνης καὶ πλησιαιτέρα TH παραλίᾳ k,T. A. 

[ « 

eee Ε Oo “ \ 

m1.Y Αἰγυπτιάζει μὲν ἡ προβολὴ τῆς γραφῆς" ὁ λόγος δὲ αὐτὸς 

οὐκ Αἰγύπτιος, ἀλλ᾽ οἶμαι Θετταλῶν. Αἰγυπτίοις μὲν γὰρ παρὰ 

τὸν Νεῖλον ἡ γῆ᾽ Θετταλοῖς δὲ Πηνειὸς οὐ συνεχώρει πάλαι γῆν 
" a ἢ a ΄ don \ τι ks ade > 
ἔχειν, περιβεβλημένων τοῖς πεδίοις ὀρῶν, καὶ τοῦ ῥεύματος ἐπι- 

fas 7 . - ene a las 

κλύζοντος αὐτὰ, ὑπὸ τοῦ μή πω ἐκβαλεῖν. ῥήξει γοῦν 6 Ποσειδῶν 
las ‘ Ν Μ \ , fol ine > / 4 Ν 

τῇ τριαίνῃ τὰ ὄρη, καὶ πύλας τῷ ποταμῷ ἐργάσεται. τούτῳ γὰρ 
\ ris . / BY a 3. δ᾿ Sy site , N , 

νυνὶ τῷ ἔργῳ ἐφέστηκεν, ἀθλῶν αὐτὸ καὶ ἀνακάλυπτων τὰ πεδία. 
Ν las ‘ « ἊΝ 2 XD) 5 x ΝΑ \ na 

καὶ διῆρται μὲν ἡ χεὶρ εἰς TO ἀναρρῆξαι, τὰ δὲ ὄρη πρὶν πεπλῆχθαι 

διίσταται τὸ ἀποχρῶν τῷ ποταμῷ μέτρον. ..τῷ τοι καὶ ἀσπάζεται τὰ 
’ὔ \ ς ἃς 5ὼ Ν \ , , / / vA εν « 

πεδία, καὶ ὁμαλὰ ἰδὼν καὶ εὐρέα καθάπερ θαλάττας χαίρει. καὶ ὁ 

X Strabo, ix. 5. 205 a. 
¥Y Philostratus Jun. 800 B—8o1 B. Icones, ii. Θετταλία. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. OA 
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ποταμὸς ... ὁμολογεῖ τῷ Ποσειδῶνι ἐκρυήσεσθαι τῶν πεδίων ὁδῷ 

χρώμενος. ἀνίσχει καὶ ἡ Θετταλία, συνιζάνοντος ἤδη τοῦ ὕδατος, 

ἐλαίᾳ κομῶσα καὶ ἀστἀχυϊ, kal πώλου ἐφαπτομένη συνανίσχοντος. 

ἔσται γὰρ καὶ ἵππος αὐτῇ παρ᾽ αὐτοῦ Ποσειδῶνος, ὅταν τὴν ἀπορ- 

pony τοῦ θεοῦ καθεύδοντος ἡ γῆ ὑποδέξηται εἰς ἵππον “--- Τοῦτο 

καὶ ἡ Εὐρώπη ποτὲ περὶ τὰ Τέμπη τὰ Θετταλικὰ ἔπαθε" σεισμοὶ 

γὰρ, κἀκείνην ἀναπτύξαντες τὴν ἁρμονίαν τῶν ὀρῶν, ἐναπεσημή- 

vavTo τοῖς τμήμασι. καὶ πετρῶν τε οἶκοι φανεροὶ ἔτι παραπλήσιοι 
ταῖς ἐξηρμοσμέναις σφῶν πέτραις, ὕλη θ᾽ ὁπόση σχισθέντων τῶν 

ὀρῶν ἐπισπέσθαι εἰκὸς οὔπω ἄδηλος" λείπονται γὰρ δὴ ἔτι αἱ εὐναὶ 

τῶν δένδρων ἃ. - 

ἵν." Thessaliam, qua parte diem brumalibus horis 

Adtollit Titan, rupes Ossza coercet : 

Cum per summa poli Phebum trahit altior estas, 

Pelion obponit radiis nascentibus umbras. 

At medios ignes cceli, rabidique Leonis 
Solstitiale caput, nemorosus submovet Othrys. 

Excipit adversos Zephyros et Iapyga Pindus, 

Et maturato precidit vespere lucem. 

Nec metuens imi Borean habitator Olympi 

Lucentem totis ignorat noctibus Arcton. 

Hos inter montes, media qua valle premuntur, 

Perpetuis quondam latuere paludibus agri, 

Flumina dum campi retinent, nec pervia Tempe 

Dant aditus pelago, stagnumque inplentibus unum 

Crescere cursus erat. postquam decessit Olympo 

Herculea gravis Ossa manu, subiteeque ruinam 
Sensit aque Nereus, melius mansura sub undis, 

Emathis zquorei regnum Pharsalus Achillis 
Eminet. 

v.¢ Sic cum Thessaliam scopulis inclusa teneret 

Peneo stagnante palus, et mersa negarent 

Arva coli, trifida Neptunus cuspide montes 

Impulit adversos. tum forti saucius ictu 

Dissiluit gelido vertex Osseeus Olympo, 

Carceribus laxantur aque, fractoque meatu 
Redduntur fluviusque mari tellusque colonis. 

Now that this tradition commemorated an actual matter 

of fact might be inferred first, (with great probability,) from 
the natural peculiarities of Thessaly itself, even at the pre- 

sent day, which are such as to satisfy any geographer, or 

Z Cf. Schol. in Pind. ad Pyth. iv. a Icones, ii. 805 B. C. Insule. 
246: Virgil, Georg. i. 12, and Servius b Lucan. Phars. vi. 333. 
in loc, © Claudian. De Raptu, ii. 179. 
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geologist, that nothing could be more probable than that the 
whole of this part of Greece was once an inland sea. Cer- 
tain at least it is that it is still surrounded by a barrier of 
mountains on every side, which intercept and exclude all 
communication with the interior of the country and the sea, 
except through the mouth of the Peneus; and that, as 

Xerxes is supposed by Herodotus to have observed 4, when 

he visited this outlet on his way through Thessaly to Athens, 

could the mouth of the Peneus by any means be stopped 
up, if the plain of Thessaly was once before a great lake of 
water, it would soon be reduced to the same state again. 

ii. With still greater certainty, from the fact that the Thes- 
salians themselves had an institution of their own, which 

came into being out of the fact thus traditionally handed 
down; and was originally intended as a memorial of it, and 
observed in that capacity down to the latest times. This in- 
stitution was the Thessalian Πελώρια, of which Athenzeus has 

preserved the foilowing account from Bato of Sinope “. 

Βάτων δὲ ὁ Σι"ωπεὺς ὁ ῥήτωρ ἐν TO περὶ Θεσσαλίας καὶ Αἱμονίας 

σαφῶς ἐμφανίζει τὴν τῶν Σατουρναλίων ἑορτὴν ᾿Ελληνικωτότην, 

φάσκων αὐτὴν παρὰ τοῖς Θεσσαλοῖς ΠΠελώρια καλεῖσθαι, γράφων 

οὕτως. 

Θυσίας κοινῆς τοῖς Πελασγοῖς γινομένης, ἀναγγεῖλαί τινα τῷ 

Πελασγῷ ἄνδρα, ᾧ ὄνομα ἣν Πέλωρος, διότι ἐν τῇ Αἱμονίᾳ σεισμῶν 

μεγάλων γενομένων ῥαγείη τὰ Τέμπη ὄρη ὀνομαζόμενα, καὶ διότι 

διὰ τοῦ διαστήματος ὁρμῆσαν τὸ τῆς λίμνης ὕδωρ ἐμβάλλοι εἰς τὸ 

τοῦ Πηνειοῦ ῥεῖθρον, καὶ τὴν πρότερον λιμνάζουσαν χώραν ἅπασαν 

γεγυμνῶσθαι, καὶ ἀναξηραινομένων τῶν ὑδάτων πεδία θαυμαστὰ 

τῷ μεγέθει καὶ τῷ κάλλει ἀναφαίνεσθαι. ἀκούσαντα οὖν τὸν [1ε- 

λασγὸν, τὴν τράπεζαν ἀφθόνως αὐτῷ κεκοσμημένην τῷ LleAdpw 

παραθεῖναι. καὶ τοὺς ἄλλους δὲ φιλοφρονουμένους ἕκαστον φέρειν 

ὅ τι ἔχοι παρ᾽ αὑτῷ βέλτιστον, καὶ παρατιθέναι ἐπὶ τὴν τράπεζαν 

τῷ ἀπαγγείλαντι. καὶ αὐτὸν τὸν Πελασγὸν προθύμως διακονεῖν, 

καὶ τῶν ἄλλων τοὺς ἐν ἀξιώματι ὄντας ὑπηρετεῖν, καθότι ἑκάστῳ 

ὁ καιρὸς παρέπιπτε. διόπερ φασὶν, ἐπεὶ τὴν χώραν κατέσχον, ἀπο- 

μίμημα τῆς τότε γενομένης ἑορτῆς, θύοντας Au ΠΠελώρῳ, τραπέζας 

τε λαμπρῶς κοσμοῦντας προτιθέναι, καὶ οὕτως φιλάνθρωπον τὴν 

πανήγυριν συντελεῖν, ὥστε καὶ τοὺς ξένους ἅπαντας ἐπὶ τὴν θοίνην 

d vij. 128-130. 
e xiv. 45. cf. Eustathius, ad Il. P. 132. 1098, 57. 

ZA 2 
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παραλαμβάνειν, καὶ τοὺς δεσμώτας λύειν, Kai τοὺς οἰκέτας κατα- 

κλίναντας μετὰ πάσης παρρησίας ἑστιᾷν, διακονούντων αὐτοῖς τῶν 

δεσποτῶν" καὶ τὸ σύνολον ἔτι καὶ νῦν Θεσσαλοὺς μεγίστην ἑορτὴν 

ἄγοντας προσαγορεύειν LleAwplav. 

That the Thessalians therefore had an observance, the first 

institution, and the historical use and purpose, of which 
the national tradition and belief connected with this event— 

of the conversion of their own country from an expanse of 
waters into an habitable region—on the strength of this 

testimony we are bound to believe: and that the proper 
name of this observance, both at first and ever after, was 

that of the Πελώρια, we are also bound to believe. But that 

it derived this name, not from the nature of the event com- 

memorated by it, but from the name of some individual of 
the time, who first brought the news of the event to the 
king of the country, we are not bound, on the strength of 

the preceding account, to believe—and we have only to con- 

sider the nature of the event itself, and the proper meaning 
of the name supposed to have been given to the institution 

which commemorated it, to see that nothing is necessary to 

account for the name of the observance, but the event. - 

Πελώριος is regularly derivable in Greek from Πέλωρ; and 

πέλωρ, according to Hesychius, was μέγα, ὑπερφυές : πελώριος, . 

derived from it, was μέγας, δεινός; and πελώρια, the neuter 

plural of πελώριος, was synonymous with δεινὰ repara*., The 
proper sense of this word then was that of the surprising, the 
marvellous, the extraordinary ; of anything beside and be- 
yond the usual course of things. And what could be more 

so than the emergence of Thessaly from the bottom of the 
sea, under which it had lain so long concealed—the sudden 

conversion of an immense inland lake into an habitable coun- 

try, and the means by which it was effected, the power, 

(scarcely less than omnipotent,) necessary to burst in sunder 

the mountainous barrier which had so long confined these 

waters, and drowned Thessaly and the timely application of 

* Homer applies this epithet of πελώριος to his Cyclops— 

Ἔνθα δ᾽ ἀνὴρ eviave πελώριος--- 

Od. 1. 188. Cf. Il. Ρ. 174, where it is applied to Ajax. It is applied to 

both, because of their gigantic size and stature. It is in fact of repeated 

occurrence in the Iliad and the Odyssey for anything extraordinary of its 

kind. 
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that power, to make a way for their escape just at the des- 

tined moment of the Natalis of Thessaly. Here was a con- 

currence of circumstances, which might well deserve the 

name of Πελώρια, and might well give such a name to the 

institution commemorative of them. 

Nor is it any objection to the substantial truth of this tra- 
ditionary account of the origin of the Thessalian Peloria, that 
it is supposed to have taken its rise in the time of a certain 
Pelasgus. This implies only that its true time went back to 

a very remote antiquity. We have often had occasion to de- 

clare our opinion, that the Pelasgi of Greek tradition, except 
as the supposed representatives of the first race of the inha- 

bitants of the world, never had a real existence. They were 

kar ἐξοχὴν the ‘men of the Sea,” the “ men of the Flood”— 

whose proper place and time lay beyond the Deluge and the 
second beginning of things, in the antediluvian world: and 
any individual Πελασγὸς, especially as the king of a country, 

and the head of a people, (like the Pelasgus of this Thessa- 
lian tradition,) can be regarded only as the impersonation of 

an antediluvian abstraction. Nothing was more natural than 

that the oldest events of their history should be referred by 
the later Greeks to the times of these Pelasgi; and in par- 

ticular among the Thessalians, an event like that commemo- 

rated by their own Peloria, which was literally connected 

with the Deluge, and in the case of their own country was 
the actual undoing, so long after, of that which had been 
actually done by the Deluge, so long before. 

It does not appear that anything is known of the author 
from whom the above account was taken; but 1é is clear, 

from the account itself, that he must have lived in the Roman 

cera, and at a time when many of the lunar calendars of the 

Greeks had passed into the Roman or Julian. It is very 
important to observe that Athenzeus’ object in referring to, 

and quoting his testimony, was to illustrate the history of 

the Roman Saturnalia, and to prove by examples of the fact 

itself, that even these were of Hellenic origin, or at least did 

not differ from similar observances of the Greeks themselves, 

celebrated if not under the same name, yet at the same time 

of the year, and even on the same days of the month’. And 

f Cf. Vol. ii. 507 sqq. 
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in fact, according to Eustathius, in this particular instance of 
the Thessalian Peloria, Bato, the author himself, must have 

distinctly asserted that they were the same with the Roman 
Saturnalia: Καὶ ἦγον Θεσπαλοὶ μεγίστην ἐκείνην ἑορτὴ". προσ- 

ayopevovtes Πελωρίαν' καὶ ἦν, φησὶν, ἡ αὐτὴ τῇ τῶν Σατουρ- 

ναλίων 8. 

From this positive assurance of Bato’s then, of the iden- 

tity of these two observances, it must be a necessary infer- 

ence that the date of the Thessalian Peloria and that of the 

Roman Saturnalia in his time were the same, and if that of 

the latter was December 17, that of the former must have 

been December 17 too; i. e. some day in its proper calendar 

the same with December 17 in the Roman. And that would 

be explained, if before his time the Thessalian calendar had 

passed into the Roman —as, from the peculiarity of its epoch, 

Jan. 2, or at the latest Jan. 3, it was predisposed to do *. 

* The first month of the National Lunar Calendar of Thessaly (see 

Vol. 1. 478 sqq.) appears to have been called Βώμιος, and the last 

Βουκάτιος. On that principle, the stated Pelorian month in that calendar 

must have been Bucatius, and the stated Pelorian date in that month 

the 17th. 

The administration of the Thessalian calendar, from the date of the 

adoption of their proper Lunar Correction, Jan. 2, B.C. 517, as we have 

seen (Vol. il. 457 sqq.),is very obscure ; though we appear to have rendered 
it probable that its original octaéteric Type was retained for two Periods of 

160 years, at least, and the Metonic Correction was not substituted for it 

earlier than B.C. 197. But whether the original epoch of the Octaéteric 
Correction, Jan. 2, at the end of those two Periods, was raised to Jan. 3, 

must always be an uncertain point; though from the analogy of similar 

cases in other instances, and until proof to the contrary should come to 

light from any other quarter, we are at liberty to assume, if necessary, that 

it was. 

On this supposition, the epoch of the Metonic Correction would be 

Jan. 3, B. C. 197: the consequence of which would be, that the third Cal- 
lippie period of this Correction and the Julian Correction of the dictator 

Cesar would meet together B.C. 4,—the former Jan. 3, B.C. 45, the 

latter Dec. 30, B.C. 46: and the former being supposed administered for 
the next three years, according to the regular rule of the Metonic Cor- 
rection, and the latter, de facto, as it appears to have been, and as it is 

represented in our Tables (Origg. Kal. Ital. iv. lxxxii)—the consequence 

& Ad ΤΙ. P. 174. rrot, 26. It is very here in Eustathius, καὶ ἦν φησὶν κ',τ.λ. 
observable that Athenzus’ quotation, is not given in Atheneus. It must 
relating to this subject, supra, p. 724, consequently have been taken by Eu- 
ended with MeAwpiav. What follows  stathius directly from Bato. 

“—— 
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Assuming then that all the dates in the calendar, to which 

particular observances were attached while it was lunar, and 

especially this of the Peloria (the principal observance of the 
calendar itself), were nominally retained when the lunar 
calendar passed into the Julian; we may reason from this 
assumption as follows. If the 17th of December, or what is 
the same thing, the 17th of the last month, was the proper 

date of the Thessalian Peloria in the Julian calendar of 

Thessaly, derived from the lunar; the 17th of the last 

month must have been the stated Pelorian date in the lunar 

calendar. And from this fact we may argue in like manner 
that, as this lunar calendar itself was derived from the primi- 

tive solar one, its stated Pelorian date was derived from that 

calendar too. And thus, by means of a series of inferences, 

each of them logically deducible from the preceding, and all 

resting ultimately on the truth of a matter of fact, made 

known by contemporary testimony, (viz. that there was no 

difference, except in name, between the Thessalian Peloria 

and the Roman Saturnalia,) we arrive at a conclusion of 

great importance on the present question ; viz. that the ori- 

ginal date of the Thessalian Peloria, in the primitive equable 

calendar, (the calendar to which it must have been consigned 

at first, and from which it must have been transferred to the 

lunar,) was the 17th of the last month, the 17th of the pri- 
mitive Mesore. 

would be, that the first of Bomius in the Thessalian calendar, Period iii. 4, 

Cycle ix. 4, and the Kalends of Januarius, in the fourth year of the Julian 
‘Era at Rome, would both meet on the 31 December, B.C. 43. 

Censorinus told us (Origg. Kal. Ital. ii. 670) that the Julian Correction 

was established in some of the dependencies of the Empire, even in Ce- 

sar’s lifetime; and Thessaly, ever since the battle of Pydna (Origg. Kal. 

Ital. i. 164), having become as completely a part of it as any, probably 
the Julian calendar would be received there as soon as anywhere. The 

above explanation shews that its own calendar might have been in a con- 

dition to pass into the Julian, in the sense of the Roman, as early as 

Dec. 31, B.C. 43: and if the Julian Calendar, in the sense of the Roman, 
was actually adopted at that time, with merely the hessalian names of the 

months instead of the Roman, the stated Pelorian date, the 17th Bucatius, 
that very year, would become identical with the stated Saturnalian one, 

Dec. 17; and the Thessalian Calendar, as identified with the Julian, hav- 

ing been subjected de facto from that time forward to the same administra- 

tion as the Julian, it would never after differ from it. 



728 Pythia of Hellenic Antiquity. DISS. XII. 

Now the date of the Thessalian Peloria, as we have already 

observed 4, from the nature of the case, must have been that 

of the Natalis of Thessaly. Let us then, at this stage of our 
inquiries, revert to the coincidence, with the supposition of 

which we set out; viz. that the epoch of the Pythian insti- 

tution, the Natalis of the Pythian Apollo, and the Natalis 

of Thessaly, having all been the same, that was the true 

explanation of the connection between the Pythian institu- 

tion, and the ancient Thessaly, which appeared in the most 
characteristic ceremonies of the institution itself. In this 

case, the equable date of the Natalis of Thessaly having been 

determined to Mesore 17, and the Julian date of the Pythian 

epoch, and of the Natalis of the Pythian Apollo, having been 
determined to August 26; the Julian date of the Natalis of 

Thessaly must have been August 26 also. And if these as- 

sumptions have any foundation to rest upon, their confirma- 

tion will be found in the fact that, in the true year of the 
event commemorated by the Thessalian Peloria, Mesore 17 

in the equable style, and August 26 in the Julian, met toge- 
ther and coincided. 

Now, if Mesore 17 is to fall on August 26, Mesore 1 must 

fall on August 10, and Thoth 1 on September 14. Let us 
then go back to the last instance of any such coincidence 
before the time of Philammon of Delphi. It will be found 

in /Era cyclica 2425, when Thoth 1, as our Tables shew, 
entered Sept. 15 at midnight, B. C. 1582, and Mesore 1, 

August 10 at midnight, B. C. 1581, the year in question 

having been leap-year in the Julian reckoning, and the equa- 

ble style having dropt one day in the Julian, between Sep- 
tember 15 at midnight, B.C. 1582, and August 10 at mid- 

night, B.C. 1581. 
Now the year, distinguished by this coincidence, B. C. 

1582-1581, and the first of the epochs of the Parian marble, 

as those entries all stand at present, within one year are the 
same, and with the correction of those entries, down to a 

certain time, pointed out on a former occasion', they are 
altogether the same. And this first epoch is one of the few 

at present which have come down entire, and are still read 

h Pag. 720 PVOUM. 80) Σ ἢ: σ8: 
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on the marble as they proceeded from the author of the 
compilation: ᾿Αφ᾽ ot Κέκροψ ᾿Αθηνῶν ἐβασίλευσε, καὶ ἣ χώρα 

Κεκροπία ἐκλήθη, τὸ πρότερον καλουμένη ᾿Ακτικὴ, ἀπὸ ᾿Ακταίου 

τοῦ αὐτόχθονος, ἔτη ΧΗΠΗΔΠΠΙΗΠ (1918)Κ: which, being refer- 

red to the archonship of Diognetus, B. C. 264, gives the date 

of this first entry uncorrected B.C. 1582, and with the cor- 

rection adverted to, B.C. 1581. 

It will no doubt however be objected that this entry, as it 
stands on the marble, is the date of the reign of Kecrops in 

Attica, not that of the Natalis of Thessaly, or of the Thessa- 

lian Peloria. But if we look at the preface of all these 

entries, just before, we shall not think there is much weight 
in that objection. This too is in a great measure entire; and 

it plainly appears from it that the object of this first entry 

was to define the earliest point in Grecian antiquity to which 
the researches of the author had been able to carry him 
back—and it is entirely per accidens that it happens to be 
proposed as the starting point of Attic history in particular, 

instead of that of Greek history in general. The Kecrops of 

Attic tradition, except as the connecting link between the 

antediluvian and the postdiluvian world, and possibly among 
the Greeks as the traditionary representative of the patri- 
arch Noah, never had a real existence!. And assuming the 

Pelasgus of the Thessalian tradition and the Kecrops of the 

Attic to have represented alike the absolute beginning of the 

national history in each, there were too many points of re- 
semblance between them, not to allow them to be regarded 

as the same person under a different name. But the true 

beginning of Grecian history is not the epoch of a fabulous 

reign, like this of Kecrops, but an historical matter of fact, 

attested by the geographical characters, the local traditions, 

and the peculiar national institutions, of the country itself— 

the draining of the great lake of Thessaly; out of which not 
only the geographical and historical Thessaly, with its differ- 

ent possessors at different times, but the names and distinc- 

tions of Hellas and Hellenes themselves ultimately took 
their rise. It was this which opened the way, by land at 
least—not only to the colonisation of Thessaly itself, but of 

those parts of Grecia proper, on the south of the pass of 

k Marmor Parium, Epocha i. I Vol. iv. 125. 
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Thermophyle, which afterwards cut the principal figure im 
Greek history ; 200 years and upwards before the coming of 
Cadmus into Beotia, or of Danaus to Argos, or of Erech- 

theus to Attica, or of the Arkites to Arcadia, or of any 

others from abroad, the mixture of whom, with the inhabi- 

tants of the country, found in possession of it at the time of 
their arrival, gave birth to the oldest and most illustrious 

members of the great Hellenic community of aftertimes. 
Though then we would not undertake to say that the coin- 

cidence, just poited out, between the date of the Thessalian 

Peloria, determined as we have determined it, and this first 

of the epochs on the Parian Marble, may not, after all, have 

been accidental; we consider it much more probable that 

the time of the Thessalian Pelasgus was purposely assumed 

therein as that of the Attic Kecrops, and the beginning of 
Hellenic history in general as that of Attic in particular. 
Meanwhile, the fact will stil] hold good that the Natali of 
the ancient Thessalia must have borne date on the Thes- 

salian Peloria, and the date of the Thessalian Peloria must 

have been the 17th of the Primitive Mesore. And the fact 
will still hold good that, whatsoever the Natalis of the an- 

cient Thessaly, in the apprehension of the founder of the 
Pythian institution there was the closest connection between 

the Apollo of that institution, and the ancient Thessaly ; 
which nothing can explain so naturally as the supposition 

that the Natalis of the Pythian Apollo and the Natalis of 
the ancient Thessaly were the same. It requires no argu- 

ment to prove that, if the birthday of the Pythian Apollo and 
the birthday of Thessaly were the same, Thessaly might be 

considered the birthright of the Pythian Apollo from the 
first—especially if (as we are at liberty to assume) the Apollo 
of the Pythian institution, in the system of Philammon, was 

the Supreme Principle and the impersonation of the sun; to 
whose interposition, the very ceconomy, wonderful as it was, 

by which Thessaly itself had been brought into existence, (in 

the shape of a region fit for the mhabitation and enjoyment 

of men,) was ultimately due *. 

* The above conclusions respecting the truth of the ancient tradition 

relating to Thessaly, and even the date which we have seen reason to 

assign to the Natalis of that country itself, may be confirmed by some 
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further arguments, each of them entitled to much consideration in itself, 

and all together calculated to place this ancient tradition out of question. 
These arguments are four; The names of Thessaly; The institution of 

the Amphictyonic Council; The flood of Deucalion and the Μιαραὶ ἡμέραι 

of the Attic Calendar; The relation of the last month in the Primitive 

Greek Calendar to Posidon in particular. Of each of these in its order. 

i. The names of Thessaly. We propose to exemplify the nature and 

application of the argument, derivable from this source, in five or six of the 

names of the ancient Thessaly: and first in these three, Αἱμονία, Πύρρα, 

and Ἢμαθία. 

1. Αἱμονία. 

Ἔστι τις αἰπεινοῖσι περίδρομος οὔρεσι γαῖα, 

πάμπαν ἐύρρηνός τε καὶ εὔβοτος" ἔνθα Προμηθεὺς 

᾿Ιαπετιονίδης ἀγαθὸν τέκε Δευκαλίωνα" 

ὃς πρῶτος ποίησε πόλεις καὶ ἐδείματο νηοὺς 

ἀθανάτοις, πρῶτος δὲ καὶ ἀνθρώπων βασίλευσεν. 

Αἱμονίην δὴ τήνδε περικτίονες καλέουσιν 1. 

“il, Πύρρα. 

Πύρραν δήποτε τήνγε παλαιότεροι καλέεσκον, 

Πύρρης Δευκαλίωνος ἀπ᾽ ἀρχαίης ἀλόχοιο" 

Αἱμονίην δ᾽ ἐξαῦτις ἀφ᾽ Αἵμονος, ὅν ῥα Πελασγὸς 

γείνατο φέρτατον viov’ ὁ δ᾽ αὖ τέκε Θεσσαλὸν Αἵμων, 

τοῦ δ᾽ ἄπο Θεσσαλίην λαοὶ μετεφημίξαντο 2. 

i. "Hyadia.—IIporepoy yap ᾿Ημαθία ἐκαλεῖτο ἡ νῦν Θεσσαλία. 

The above names then being supposed three of the oldest by which 

Thessaly appears to have been known to the ancients themselves; two of 

them, Aiwovia and Πύρρα, it is evident, must have been of cognate signi- 

fication, one derived from αἵμων, sanguineus, the other from πυρρὸς, ruber, 

rufus. And it would be an obvious explanation of each, that it must have 

been taken from the natural appearance of the surface of Thessaly, as soon 

as it was laid bare by the retirement of the waters, and before it had yet 

been covered by any description of vegetation. For though no one, in the 

absence of contemporary testimony, could venture to say what must have 

been the appearance presented by the bottom of the Lake of Thessaly, 

when first drained and laid bare, nearly three thousand five hundred years 

ago, it stands to reason that if it exhibited any peculiar appearance, its 

first distinctive appellation would probably be taken from it. 

And this explanation of the probable origin of the first two of these 
names is strongly confirmed by that of the third. Had that name come 

down in the form of ᾿Αμαθία, no one would have hesitated to derive it 

from ἄμαθος, and to understand the country so called literally as the land 

of ἄμαθος ; between which and ψάμμος or ψάμαθος the old grammarians 

1 Apoll. Rhod. iii. 1084. Cf. Hesy- 2 Rhianus, apud Schol. in Apollon. 
chius, in Aivovia: Steph. Byz. Αἱμονία: | Rhod. loco citato. 
Pliny, Η. Ν. iv. 14: and the Schol. on 3 Schol. in Thucyd. i. 2: cf. Servius, 
Apollon. in loc. ad Georg. i. 492: Catullus, ixiv. 325. 
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draw this distinction, viz. that ἄμαθος denoted ἡ (μεσόγιλλος corr.) μεσό- 
γείος ἄμμος, ψάμμος or ψάμαθος that of the seashore4. ᾿Αμαθία, on this 
principle, must have meant ‘the region of inland, or mediterranean sand” 
—and a more probable name than that for the plain of Thessaly, when 
first laid bare, can scarcely be imagined. Even in subsequent times, the 
superficial appearance of this plain, as first seen from the city of Thaumaci, 
at the mouth of the pass of Cole or Cela, where the road from Thermo- 
pyle, after traversing the defiles of mount Othrys, first entered the vale of 
‘Thessaly, according to Livy ὅ, could be compared to nothing but a bound- 
less expanse of sea; and its appearance at first, still destitute of covering 
of any kind, and for a long titne after, must have been literally that of the 
bed of the sea, abandoned far and wide by its waters. If we may assume 
that the lake of Thessaly included originally the parts between mount 
Othrys and mount Cita, as well as those between mount Othrys and 
mount Olympus, (the latter of which properly constituted the vale of 
Thessaly,) and that the same convulsion of nature, which laid bare the 

plain of Thessaly, emptied these parts also; it will be far from improbable 

that, of these ancient names, Αἱμονία and Πύρρα were given originally to 
the part between mount Othrys and mount (Eta, and that of Ἢμαθία to 
the other, between mount Othrys and mount Olympus. This part, be- 
tween mount Othrys on the north, and mount (πα on the south, was the 

Melian district of after-times, or vale of the Spercheius. And one of the 
tributaries of this river had the name of Phoenix, derived from the colour 
of its waters; and that must have been due to the natural peculiarities of 
the soil through which they flowed. Or though the lake of Thessaly 
should have been strictly coextensive only with the plain of Thessaly, if 
there was any reason for giving this plain the name of ᾿Αμαθία, there might 
be the same for giving it that of Αἱμονία or Πύρρα; for a sandy surface 
must have been more or less a red one too. And this name of ᾿Αμαθία 
having once been given to any part of Thessaly, the poets would soon find 
it necessary, for their own convenience, to lengthen the first syllable, just 
as much as in ἀθάνατος, ἀκάματος, or the like. And ᾿Αμαθία, with the first 
syllable long, would be regarded and treated ever after as the Doric form 
of ᾿Ημαθία. 

Secondly, in three more, Ἑλλὰς, Ἑλλοπία, and Θεσσαλία. 

i. “Ἑλλάς. That this name, though in the course of time the recognised 
denomination for the whole of the country of the Greeks, was originally 
the local name of a part of Thessaly, is too generally admitted to require 
to be proved®. With respect then to the etymon and meaning of the 
name itself ; in the first place, "Ἑλλὰς is the feminine form of the mascu- 
line “Ἑλλὸς, and derived from it according to the analogy of a multitude 
of similar forms, some of which we collected on a former occasion?. In 
the next place, the proper meaning of Ἑλλὰς, so derived, is that of the 

land of the Ἕλλοί. Thirdly, that there was anciently a people called 

4 Hesychius, in voce. Cf. Suidas, Dee. och i 
ἼΑμαθος: ἡ τῆς πεδιάδος κόνις. ψάμαθος € Cf. Vol. i. 218, n. 
δὲ ἡ τῆς θαλάσσης. 7 Vol. iv. 599. 
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‘EdAoi, and that they were inhabitants of the ancient Thessaly, and con- 

sequently that the land of the “EAXoit must have been somewhere in that 

country too, may be collected from Homer. 

Ζεῦ ἄνα, Δωδωναῖε, ἸΠελασγικὲ, τηλόθι ναίων, 

Δωδώνης μεδέων δυσχειμέρου, ἀμφὶ δέ σ᾽ “Ἑλλοὶ 

σοὶ ναίουσ᾽ ὑποφῆται ἀνιπτόποδες χαμαιεῦναι 8, 

For that the Dodona of Homer was the name of a locality in Thessaly, 

and that he knew nothing, (or at least has said nothing *,) of the Dodona 

in Epirus, may be inferred from his account of Γουνεὺς (a Thessalian chief) 

and his followers. 

Ot περὶ Δωδώνην δυσχείμερον οἰκί᾽ ἔθεντο, 

οἵ T ἀμφ᾽ ἱμερτὸν Τιταρήσιον ἔργ᾽ ἐνέμοντο 9. 

We are aware indeed that in the first of these passages, instead of ἀμφὶ 

δέ σ᾽ Ἑλλοὶ, many of the learned at the present day would read ἀμφὶ δὲ 
Σελλοὶ, as the name of the people and prophets of Zeus in this instance ; 
and that these Σελλοὶ are recognised as an actual people by some of the 

ancients themselves, and very probably on the strength of what was read 

in this place, in Homer, in their time. It is certain however that critical 

authority is as much in favour of the reading of σ᾽ “λλοὶ, as of that of 

Σελλοί ; and that most of the scholiasts and commentators of antiquity 
read it so in their time, appears from their observations on the passage. 

What then was the meaning of this name of Ἕλλοί ὃ Hesychius has Ἑλλόν 

...evOadatrioy .. «ἀφωνον᾽ ὑγρόν----λλός... «καὶ Δωδωναῖος. καὶ ὁ ἐνθαλάτ- 

τιος. ‘The term then, as an appellative, denoted properly the inhabitants 

of the sea, or the creatures which were mute, or the creatures which lived 

in water: the two latter, it is evident, virtually included under the first, 

the inhabitants of the sea. And this being the case, though no one could 

doubt that the first and proper meaning of ‘EA\ot must have been that of 

the fishes of the sea; yet without pressing the literal sense of the term too _ 
closely, every one must acknowledge that it might very naturally have 

been applied to the first settlers, or to any subsequent body of settlers, in 

a country which had been originally a sea. The settlers in such a coun- 

try, and especially the first of the number, would be literally ᾿Ενθαλάττιοι, 

settlers and dwellers in a region which had been once a sea, and there- 

fore, if “EAAot denoted ᾿Ενθαλάττιοι, virtute termini strictly and properly 
“Ἑλλοί. 

* An allusion to Dodona indeed occurs Od. ἘΞ. 327. T. 296, which is generally 

understood of the Dodona in Epirus. But to our judgment this reference of it 

is far from clear ; and we should be decidedly of opinion the same Dodona is 

meant in all these instances—Dodona in Thessaly—not Dodona in Epirus, or 

among the Θεσπρωτοί. Cf. also the fragment of Hesiod, Strabo, vii. 7. 125 a: 

Δωδώνην φηγόν Te Πελασγῶν ἕδρανον ἦεν--- 

And Hesychius, Ἑλλὰ, and Ἔλα : Schol. ad Trachinias, 1169. 

8 Iliad. Π. 233-235. 9 Iliad. B. 750. 
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᾿Ἑλλοπία. ‘hat this too was one of the ancient names of Thessaly, 
appears from a fragment of Hesiod’s, quoted by the scholiast on the Tra- 
chinie of Sophocles !°. 

Ἔστι tis Ἑλλοπίη ἘΠῚ Τὰ ἠδ᾽ εὐλείμμων, 

tare) ΜΤΕῊ τις ἐπ᾿ ἐσχατίῃ ich: 

And from its being joined here with the same Dodona as the Ἑλλὰς, or 
land of the “Ἑλλοὶ, in Homer, it may be reasonally inferred that this Ἐλ- 

λοπία of Hesiod, and the Ἑλλὰς of Homer, must have been only different 

names for the same locality. And that is strongly confirmed by the ety- 
mon of this ᾿Ελλοπία itself—which is evidently neither more nor less than 
the land of the ”EdAomes, and these”E\\omes neither more nor less than 

the “EAXot of Homer. For ”EAXomes, according to Hesychius, denoted 

simply the ᾿Ελλείποντες τῆς ὁπός---τουτέστιν, ἄφθογγοι, ἄφωνοι: and the 

“Ἑλλοὶ of Homer, understood of the ᾿Ἐνθαλάττιοι, or inhabitants of the sea, 

were ἄφωνοι too. And ᾿Ἑλλοπιεῖς according to Hesychius, denoted oi 

λεπιδωτοὶ also, a still clearer designation of the inhabitants of the sea, in 

the sense of fish: and he derives ᾿Ἑλλοπίδας itself mapa τοὺς Ἕλλούς. 

There was no difference then between the ᾽᾿Ελλοπία of Hesiod and the 
“Ἑλλὰς of Homer. Both were meant of a part of Thessaly, and both of 

the same part, that about Dodona, wheresoever that was. Both denoted 

the land of the “Ἑλλοὶ, and both by these “EXAoi first and properly the in- 

habitants of a land which, though a ¢erra firma in their time, was once a 

sea, and very probably when these λλοὶ first settled in it had scarcely 

ee eas from the state of a sea, to that of a continent, or terra firma. 
. Θεσσαλία. The geographical and historical name of Thessaly itself. 

There would be little difference between such a name as Θεσσαλία and - 

such an one as Θασσαλία : and if the name of Thessaly had come down in 
the form of Θασσαλία, no one, who had the least experience in tracing the 

derivation of names, and investigating the process by which they may be 

seen to have passed from one shape to another, would have had any diffi- 

culty in deriving Θασσαλία from Θαλασσία, and consequently, ultimately 
from Θάλασσα. So that the proper meaning of this name, which in the 

' course of time became the only one by which the ancient Thessaly was 

recognised in history and geography, and by which alone it is still known, 
resolved into its first principles, would be neither more nor less than that 
of the sea-land, the land which had once been sea, and had afterwards 

become dry land. We see no objection to this definition of the name on 

grammatical principles; and it is the most agreeable of all to the historical 

or traditionary account of the origin of the country so called: and it has 
a parallel in modern times, in the name of the country of the Dutch, 

which once was sea too, and is still called Zealand, or sea-land, and 

Holland, or Hollow-land, to mark what it once was, though it has 

long ceased to be so. Ancient Thessaly was the Zealand of ancient 

Greece. 
10 Ad ver. 1169. ef. Strabo, vii. 7. 125. 
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This name itself would be substantially the same with Hellas, as de- 

noting by implication the sea-land too, by denoting the land of those who 
_ were inhabitants of the sea: and if both were substantially the same, it is 

easy to see that for many reasons this name of Thessaly in the course of 

time would be likely to supersede that of Hellas, in Thessaly itself at 

least. Whether it were a reasonable inference from the language of 'Thu- 

cydides, ("H re viv Θεσσαλία καλούμενη 1},} that as the name of the whole 

of the country it had not long come iuto vogue before his time, we would 

not undertake to say; but we may observe that the name of Θεσσαλία 

occurs nowhere in Homer, and in the only instance in which he refers to 

that part of Greece, (viz. in the description of the followers of Achilles !2,) 
he calls it, Τὸ Πελασγικὸν ΓΆργος---“ ΒΒ] ἢ is much the same as if he had 
called it the Argos which was once a sea*. And yet it would be preca- 

rious to infer from his silence in this respect, that the name of Θεσσαλία 

could not yet have been in being in his time, or that he himself was igno- 

rant of it: especially as the nomen gentile of the country, in the shape of a 

proper name, Θεσσαλὸς, a son of Hercules, and father of two of the chiefs 

in the Trojan war, (Pheidippus and Antiphus,) does occur in him !%, and 

by some of the ancients was taken for that of the Eponym of Thessaly 
itself !4. In our opinion, it is a more probable explanation of his silence 

about this name, that he knew it to be virtually the same with that of 
Ἑλλὰς, an older name, and long received into use in his time, if not for 

the whole, yet for a part of Thessaly, and very possibly the oldest part, 

the part first occupied by settlers, after the land became capable of colo- 

nisation ; that consequently, which was on every account to be considered 

the true Thessaly, the germ and cradle of the rest of the country so called. 

It was not necessary therefore for Homer, who repeatedly recognises this 

name of Hellas !°, to specify that of Thessalia also. 

ii, The institution of the Amphictyonic council. The institution of this 

celebrated council, (the first instance of a federal union, or a representa- 

tive government, recorded in history,) is traditionally attributed to Am- 

phictyon, the son or grandson of Deucalion 16, or to Acrisius, the father 

* Cf. Herod. ii. 56: Apollon. Rhod. i. 580, and the Scholia. In the idiom 

of Homer, Argos is the name for the country of the Greeks in general, and 

Argos, with a limiting epithet, is that of some principal division of that country 

in particular. The only distinctions however in the application and meaning of 

the term so used, recognised by him de facto, are these four, “Apyos μέσον, “Apyos 

᾿Αχαϊκὸν, “Apyos Ἴασον, and “Apyos Πελασγικὸν, (see Il. T. 115: Od. A. 344: T. 

251: O. 80: Σ. 245); the first denoting the middle of the Peloponnese, the 

second the south, the third the west, and the fourth the plain of Thessaly. See 

Mr. Gladstone’s Studies on Homer, i. 380. 

ἘΠ τ 5: Herod. vii. 176. 
12 Tliad. B. 681 sqq. cf. Strabo, ix. 15 Il. B. 683: T. 395. 447: Tl. 505: 

5. 297 b: Pliny, H. N. iv. 14. Od. A. 344: A. 726. 816: A> 406: 
13 Iliad. B. 678. O. 80. 
14 Schol. in Apollon. Rhod. iii. 1089. 16 Marmor. Par. Epocha v: Harpo- 

cf. Steph. Byz. Θεσσαλία: Velleius, cration and Suidas, ᾿Αμφικτύονες : Pau- 
Pat. i. 3: Polyenus,i. 12: viii. 44:  samias, x. vill. 1. 
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of Perseus !7; the latter of whom was an historical personage, but the 

former can be regarded only as the Eponym of the institution. This 

council however is never mentioned in history except as that of the ᾽Αμ- 

φικτύονες ; from which we may infer that while no individual member 

of it was called an ᾿Αμφικτύων, the proper style of the members col- 

lectively was that of Oi ᾿Αμφικτύονες. And that being the case, the first 
clue to the origin of the institution may probably be derivable from the 

etymon and meaning of its proper name. 

Neither this name of ᾿Αμφικτύονες, nor that of ᾿Αμφικτίονες, occurs in 

the Greek language as an appellative; but if Auduxrioves had occurred, 

it would have been analogous to Περικτίονες ; and Περικτίονες, as an ap- 

pellative, in the sense of Περίοικοι, Περιοικοῦντες, Περιναέται, and what is 

identical with it, Περικτίται, are of frequent occurrence !8. And that the 

ancient grammarians had no difficulty in deriving ᾿Αμφικτύονες from ᾿Αμ- 

φικτίονες, as Synonymous with Περικτίονες, appears from the Etymol. M.: 

᾿Αμφικτίονες" οἱ περιοικοῦντες. TO yap κτίσαι ἐπὶ τοῦ οἰκίσαι ἔλαβον οἱ πα- 

λαιοὶ, ὥς φησιν Ὅμηρος" 

ἐὐκτιμένον πτολίεθρον. 

ἔστιν οὖν οἰκίζω οἰκίσω. οἰκιὼν καὶ οἰκτιὼν, κατὰ πλεονασμὸν τοῦ τ, καὶ μετὰ 

τῆς ἀμφὶ προθέσεως ἀμφικτιὼν, καὶ τροπῇ τοῦ ι εἰς υ ἀμφικτύων. Without 

vouching however for the formation of the term exactly after such a pro- 

cess as this, still we may observe that, in explaining the word itself by 

περίοικοι OF περιοικοῦντες, the best and most judicious of the old gram- 

marians agreed with the Etymologicum !% And this being the acknow- 

ledged meaning of the term, it follows that it must have denoted from the 

first the members of an union or confederation, all of whom collectively, 

and each in particular, stood in a very definite relation to something else, 

but a relation eminently local—the relation of parties in a certain associa- 

tion, who lived round about some common centre. 

The scholiasts and commentators of antiquity, who lived and wrote at a 

time when the Amphictyonic council was so generally known by nothing 

as by its relation to the temple at Delphi and the Pythian Apollo, naturally 

fell into the mistake of construing this relation to a certain locality and a 

certain centre, implied in the name itself, of their relation to the temple at 

Delphi; as if the council and its component parts had been so called ori- 

ginally because they lived rownd about the temple of Delphi. But this 

explanation of the name in general would very inadequately account for 

its application to each of the component parts of the council in particular, 

many of whom are known to have been members of it from the first, who 

could not be said to have lived round about Delphi in any sense. It is 

sufficient however to shew the historical falsehood of this explanation, to 

remind the reader that, as we ourselves have already proved, the temple at 

Delphi and the Pythian Apollo were not older than B.C. 1222; the Am- 

17 Strabo, ix. 3. 278, 279: Scholia Apollo, 274: Apollon. Rhod. iii. 1089. 
in Eurip. ad Orest. 1087. 19 Cf. Hesychius, Harpocration, Sui- 

18 Cf. Iliad. P. 220: 3.212: T.104. das, ᾿Αμφικτύονες : Pausanias, x. Vill. 
Tog: Od. B. 65: A. 287: Hymn to 1--3. 
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phictyonic institution, according to the Parian Marble 2°, was as old as 

B.C. 1522: and make what allowance we please for a possible error of 

excess in the antiquity thus assigned it, yet that it was much older than 

B.C. 1222, and the Pythian institution, cannot be doubted. And we hope 

to see reason hereafter to conclude that even this institution, so far from 

being older than the council, or independent of it, was purposely placed 

by its author, from the first, under the care and superintendence of the 

Amphictyons. 

Here again then, in order to arrive at any clear and consistent idea 
of the first cause of or motive to the institution, and of the final end 

proposed by it, we must have recourse to the acknowledged facts of its 

history. As first, that while the states or communities, which by their 

union composed the council, were called collectively οἱ ᾿Αμφικτύονες, their 

representatives in the council were called Πυλαγόραι, the meetings them- 

selves were called Πυλαῖαι, and the place of these meetings was the ancient 
Πύλαι or Θερμοπύλαι 2] : and this last fact, it is evident, is the most im- 

portant of all to the present question. The meetings of the council must 

have been called Πυλαῖαι, and those who were deputed to them must have 

been called Πυλαγόραι, because the meetings themselves were held at 

πύλαι. And Πύλαι or Θερμοπύλαι being at the very entrance of Thessaly, 
to what could these meetings, appointed to be held there, and there only, 
from the first, have had any reference except Thessaly ? 

If the tradition, relating to the origin of Thessaly, had any foundation 
in the matter of fact, the circumstances under which it came into existence 

as an habitable country may well be considered to have invested it with 

something like a sacred character from the first. A land which had been 
rescued from the element of water, and recovered to the use of man, by so 

remarkable an interposition of the providence of the gods, could scarcely 

have been regarded as common land. Besides which, while the change in 

its state of being was still a recent event, and men could not yet have for- 

gotten what it had so long been—an immense lake, shut in on all sides by 

impervious mountains—there would naturally be at first a feeling of dis- 

trust in the permanency of the change, and an apprehension of danger 

from venturing too soon into the only lately evacuated dominion of the 

sea. Strabo observed that Thessaly was still liable to be inundated by the 
Peneus; and the first occurrence of such a phenomenon, after the surface 

of the country had been laid bare, would look like a return of the watery 

element to reassert its ancient jurisdiction. 

20 Kpocha v. M. Πυλαγόραι: Aischines, De Falsa, 
21 Cf. Hesychius, Πυλαγόραι : Πυλα- 

τίδες ἀγοραὶ (cf. Soph. Trachin. 639, 
and the Schol. in loc. Schol. in Arist. 
ad Lysist. 1133. Nubes, 623, 624): 
Harpocration, Πύλαι κ', Πυλαία : Πυ- 
λαγόραι : Photius and Suidas, Πυλα- 
yopas: Πύλαι: Πυλαία: Πυλαγόρας: 
Anecdota, 292. 25. Πυλαγόραι : Etym. 

KAL. HELL. VOL. V. 38 

120. 125: Schol. in Dem. 46. Philipp. 
i. 105. 7. Eis Πύλας: Ibid. 296. De 
Pace. 147. 6. Πυλαίας : Ibid. 310, 
De Corona, 112. 5. Also Hesychius, 
Harpocration, Suidas, Photius, Etym. 
M. Anecdota (266. 1.) in ‘lepouvjpoves. 
Schol. in Dem. 108. De Corona, 112. 

21. Ἱερομνήμονες. Cf. 310 ad 112. 7. 
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On every account then it may be presumed that even after the plain of 
Thessaly had been recovered from the sea, and laid open to colonisation, 
settlers from without would neither very early nor very generally venture 

into it—especially into the interior of the country itself. As we have 
already suggested, if the Vale of the Spercheus, and the regions interja- 

cent between Mount Othrys and Mount (2ta, originally made part of the 

same lake as the rest of Thessaly, and were themselves laid bare by the same 

convulsion of nature which drained the plain of Thessaly—it is far from 
improbable that the first to be occupied would be this district on the 
south of Mount Othrys. And though some settlers might find their way 

either through the Vale of Tempe, or the passes of the Cambunian moun- 
tains on the north, into the plain of Thessaly itself, (and those very pro- 

bably the first of all, the founders of the tribe of the “EAAoi and of the 

Dodona of Homer, at the northern extremity of Thessaly,) yet the natural 

and obvious course of the tide of immigration would be through the pass 
of Thermopyle—and the part of Thessaly itself first reclaimed and peo- 

pled would be the Vale of the Spercheus. It deserves to be mentioned, 
that as the geographical name of this valley in the course of time appears 

to have become that of MnAis—so, on etymological principles, the mean- 

ing of Μηλὶς would be that of the land of Μῆλα ; and Μῆλα, according to 

Hesychius, being the generic name for the productions of any kind of 
fruit trees in general, as well as of the apple in particular—this name 

might have been given to the district in question from the number and 

variety of fruit trees, which sprang up in it, as soon as it was subjected to 
the action of the air and the sun. Moreover, there appears to have been 
from the first a studied connection between the prize of the Pythian insti- 

tution and the soil of Thessaly. When that prize became a crown of lau- 

rel, this laurel was purposely fetched from the Vale of Tempe. And as it 
is said to have been a crown of Μῆλα, before it was one of laurel, what 

hinders but that we may suppose these Μῆλα might be fetched from this 
region of Μηλὶς, as part of Thessaly too—and possibly that where such 

gifts of the gods to men first appeared * ? 

* In like manner, as no explanation of the name of Δωρὶς (sc. γῆ) on etymo- 

logical principles would be so natural and obvious as that which should derive it 

from δῶρον, a gift—and make it first and properly denote the land of the δῶρον, 

the gift-land—so it is evident none could have been more suitable to the whole 

or any part of a country, recovered and rendered available for the use and enjoy- 

ment of men, as the ancient Thessaly had been. And though no part of ancient 

Greece is known to have actually borne this name of Δωρὶς, except the country 

of the Dorians, and the Dorians, when first mentioned in history, are seen to have 

been living in Phocis or Locris, outside of Thessaly—yet as they were a migratory 

race, from a very early period too, their original birthplace might still have been 

within the limits of Thessaly, and their first settlement a part of the gift-land, in 

the Vale of the Spercheus, in the Melian district—from which they might them- 

selves have derived their name, as the people of this land of the gift, or of so 

much of it as was occupied by themselves. For if the land, or any part of it, 
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That such at least was the state of the case, when the Amphictyonic 
council was first instituted; that little or no part of the plain of Thessaly 

had probably yet been occupied, except the settlement of the Ἕλλοί ; and 

that the association consisted at first of those who were either still living 

outside of Thessaly, or only in the valley of the Spercheus, along the foot 

of Mount Othrys on the north, and (ta on the south, and Pelion and 

Pindus on the west, may be argued from various considerations. i. From 

the place fixed upon for the meetings of the association, Pyle, at the very 

entrance of this valley itself—which strongly implies that the peopling of 
the country was still confined to this Melian district, and had not yet ex- 

tended far even into that. ii. From the language of the vth epoch on the 

Parian marble, (one of the few which have come down almost in their ori- 

ginal integrity,) which records the institution itself: ᾿Α(φ᾽ οὗ ᾿Αμφι)κτύων ὁ 

Δευκαλίωνος ἐβασίλευσεν ἐν Θερμοπύλαις, καὶ συνῆγε (τ)οὺς περὶ τὸν ὅρον 

οὐκοῦντας, καὶ ὠ(νό)μασεν ᾿Αμφικτύονας, καὶ II(vAaia)v, οὗ(περ) καὶ νῦν ἔτι 

θύουσιν ᾿Αμφικτύονες, (ἔτη XHHPTIIII (1258), βασιλεύοντος ᾿Αθηνῶν 

᾿Αμφικτύονος. 
Here the foundation of the institution indeed is attributed to Amphic- 

tyon, as if the personal act of some one man; but its real origin, as a 

voluntary association of a number of communities, all standing in the 

same relation to some centre of union in common, (from which too they 

derived their name,) is intimated in the description of those whom eve 

this Amphictyon is supposed to have brought together—Tovs περὶ τὸν ὅρον 

οἰκοῦντας. For what can be the meaning of these words, but that of Those 

who were living round about the boundary? and what épos or boundary 

could that be, serving as the centre of union to the various members of an 
association, appointed to meet at Pyle, at the very entrance of Thessaly, 

except the ὅρος, the περιγραφὴ, the geographical outline and bounds of 

Thessaly itself—than which, no part of ancient Greece had more re- 

markable ones of their kind, or more clearly defined, in the mountainous 
barrier by which it was surrounded on all sides; and that too, whether 

restricted to the plain of Thessaly, or including the valley of the Spercheus 

also. Such language as this then, it is evident, could have properly de- 

noted none but the members of an association composed cf those who 

were living either within the pass of Thermopylz, round about the exter- 

nal boundaries of the Great Plain of Thessaly, strictly so called, or without 

the pass of Thermopyle, round about the exterior limits of the ancient 
Thessaly in general—or partly within and partly without the pass of Ther- 

mopyle, yet exterior to the great plain of Thessaly, as the principal part of 

the country, too. 

And that this latter was probably the real state of the case, as intended 

at first by this description, may be argued from the names and distinctions 

from the special reasons of the case, was already called Awpls, before it was occu- 

pied by settlers of any kind, that they who first settled in it would get or assume 

the name of Δωριεῖς (the people of this Awp!s) seems to follow as matter of 

course, 

282 
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of the actual members of the association, (that is, of the states or commu- 

nities which composed it from the first,) concerning whom it seems to be 

agreed that they did not originally exceed twelve in number??, and it is pro- 

bable they were not even so many. ‘Three lists of these names have been 

handed down—one in A®schines 2%, one in Harpocration 4, and one in 

Pausanias 25—which it is worth while to compare together. 

Lists of the Members of the Amphictyonic Council. 

AXschines. Harpocration. Pausanias. 

i Gerradot i Ἴωνες i Ἴωνες 

1 Βοιωτοὶ ii Δωριεῖς ii Δόλοπες 

11 Δωριεῖς ili Περραιβοὶ ili Θεσσαλοὶ 

iv Ἴωνες iv Βοιωτοὶ iv Αἰνειᾶνες 
ν πΠερραιβοὶ ν Μάγνητες ν Μάγνητες 

vi Μάγνητες vi ᾿Αχαιοὶ vi Μαλιεῖς 

vii Λοκροὶ vii Φθιῶται vii Φθιῶται 

viii Οἰταῖοι vill Μηλιεῖς vill Δωριεῖς 

ix Φθιῶται ix Δόλοπες ix Φωκεῖς 

x Μαλιεῖς x Αἰνιᾶνες χ Aoxpoi ἐπὶ Κνημῖδι. 

x1 Φωκεῖς xi Δελφοὶ 

(xii) Θηβαῖοι. xil_ Φωκεῖς. 

Of these names, we should not hesitate to strike out those of the Ἴωνες: 

the Θεσσαλοὶ, the Δελφοὶ, and very possibly that of the Bowwroi—as sub- 

sequent additions to the original list. Of the rest, all are the names of 

nations which either lived outside of the ancient Thessaly—but contiguous 

to it—the Περραιβοὶ on the north, the Μάγνητες on the east, the Φωκεῖς, 

Δωριεῖς, and Λοκροὶ ἐπικνημίδιοι on the south and west—or if within the 

limits of Thessaly, only in this intermediate tract of country between 

mount Gta on the south and mount Othrys on the north, the Οἰταῖοι, 

Φθιῶται, Μαλιεῖς, ᾿Αχαιοὶ, Δόλοπες, and Αἰνιᾶνες. And these alone consti- 

tute half of the names in the above lists. 

For these reasons, we can come to no other conclusion respecting the 

origin of the Amphictyonic Council, but this, viz. that it was probably 

in the first instance a voluntary union of the inhabitants of the Vale of the 

Spercheus, within the pass of Thermopyle, and of some, if not all, of the 

communities, planted and living at the same time without the pass of 

Thermopylz, round about the ancient Thessaly ; the final end and object 

of which had some special and exclusive reference to the Great Plain of 

Thessaly, as a kind of sacred enclosure, the direct and immediate gift of 

the gods—probably at first, with a view to the maintenance of the rights, 

22 Schol. in Pind. ad Pyth. iv. 116: 24 ’Auguctéoves: cf. Libanius, iil. 

Harpocration,’Auguctdoves: Aischines, 414,1. Ixiv. Mapa Δημοσθένους κατ᾽ Ai- 

De Falsa, 112: Strabo, ix. 3. 278, σχίνου Πυλαγόρου. Also Diodor. xvi. 

279. 24: Dionys. Hal. Ant. Rom. iv. 25. 

23 ii, (De Falsa,) 121. 25 x. villi. I. 



cH.2. 5.11... Natalis of the ancient Thessaly. 741 

privileges, and immunities which might be supposed to belong to it in 

that capacity, and possibly with an ultimate and prospective reference to 

its occupation and colonisation, and to the carrying out of that, in due 

course of time, after an orderly manner. And, could the communities of 

which it consisted at first be supposed to have already existed at so early 

a period, there would be no reason a priori why an association, projected 

with such objects as these in view, might not have been formed even at 

the date assigned it by the Parian Chronicle, B.C. 1522, 59 years at least 

later than our assumed date of the Natalis of ‘Thessaly itself, B.C. 1582 

or 1581. But this could not be taken for granted; and this date of the 

Council on the Marble is more properly that of Amphictyon, the supposed 

founder of the institution, who, in any such relation to it, can be regarded 

only as a fictitious character. 

With regard to the real date of the Council; all that can be assumed 

with absolute certainty is that it must have been older than that of the 

Pythian institution, B.C. 1222; and all that can be assumed with a de- 

gree of probability approaching to certainty is that it must have been 

older than the Eleusinian Correction of Eumolpus, and the Thesmopho- 

rian Correction of Triptolemus, B. C. 1310. For of the facts of the his- 
tory of the institution from the first, none is better attested than this ; that 

among the objects of the national worship of the Greeks in after-times, 

the enly one recognised by the Amphictyonic Council must have been 

Δημήτηρ. The meetings of the Council at Pyle were held in the temple 

of Δημήτηρ, and its proceedings, as often as it met, were ushered in by a 

sacrifice to Δημήτηρ 2°; but, for anything known to the contrary, to none 

of the gods besides. It appears to us a natural inference from these facts, 

that the only object of the national worship, as yet in existence when this 

became the rule of the Council, was the Amphictyonic Δημήτηρ ; and it is 

certain that, among the gods or goddesses of the classical Olympus, none 

was older than Δημήτηρ : and none of the gods or goddesses of the Greeks, 

in any sense, could claim precedence over her in that respect, except the 

’Oyxaia of Cadmus, or the A@nva of Erichthonius; each of whom however 
was more properly an Egyptian conception of its kind than an Hellenic 

one. And this being the case, if the Amphictyonic Δημήτηρ was not older 

than the Amphictyonic institution, the Amphictyonic Council must have 

been older than its own Δημήτηρ. And, in our opinion, though the first 

introduction of the name and worship of the Grecian Δημήτηρ was the 

doing of the founders of the Eleusinia and the Thesmophoria respectively, 

the real authors of her general recognition and reception among the Greeks 

were the Amphictyons; and this, and this only, is the true explanation of 

the very peculiar relation in which they themselves appear to have stood 

from the first to this one of the objects of the national worship in after- 

times, and to none besides; viz. that she was probably first recognised by 

them at a time when there was none other. 

It is a strong confirmation of this conclusion that tradition attributed 

26 Cf. Herod. vii. 200: Strabo, ix. 4. 293 b. 
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the foundation of this temple of Demeter, at Pyle, to Acrisius 27, and tra- 

dition attributed the foundation of the council also to Acrisius?8; and there 

is good reason to believe that, if the council was not founded in his time, 

it was reconstituted, and put on a larger and more comprehensive footing, 

in his time, and very probably through his instrumentality, and his influ- 

ence with his contemporaries, as the most powerful prince of his time. 

And as to the age of Acrisius, Eurystheus, according to Homer, was born 

at the same time as Hercules, whose birth we have determined to B. C. 

126029; and between Eurystheus and Acrisius he supposes only three 

generations, Sthenelus the father of Eurystheus, and Perseus the father of 

Sthenelus, and Danaé the mother of Perseus#°. On this supposition, 

there might not have been more than 72 years between Eurystheus and 

Acrisius 31; which would give the acme of Acrisius B. C. 1332, only 22 
years earlier than the Eleusinian correction of Eumolpus, or the Thesmo- 

phorian one of Triptolemus, B.C. 1310: so that nothing could have been 

more possible a priori than that he in particular might have taken a pro- 

minent part both in the reconstruction and enlargement of the Amphic- 

tyonic institution, before B.C. 1310, and in the recognition and reception 

of the Eleusinian and Thesmophorian Demeter, as its proper object of wor- 

ship in its collective capacity, and through it of the Greeks in general*, 

after that date. 

* The names which occur in Homer for the Greeks collectively, and in the 

same sense which is now attached to the term Ἕλληνες, as Thucydides observed 

long ago, are these three, Δαναοὶ, ᾿Δργεῖοι, and ᾿Αχαιοί : and though each of 

these occurs so often in the Iliad or the Odyssey, that, at first sight, no one could 

venture to say which was more frequently used than another, yet, according to an ~ 

actual comparison, such as Mr. Gladstone appears to have instituted b, while the 

word Δαναοὶ occurs 160 times, and that of ᾿Αργεῖοι 205 times, that of ᾿Αχαιοὶ oc- 

curs seven or eight hundred times. 

With respect to the first of these three designations of the Greeks in general, 

there can be little doubt it must have been derived from the name of Δαναὸς, and 

must have denoted first and properly the followers of Danaus, who settled along 

with him in the Peloponnese ; and only by metonymy the rest of the inhabitants 

of that country, and much more the Greeks in general: and the repeated use of 

this term by Homer, and in this sense, is one among the other corroborative 

proofs of the truth of the tradition relating to the settlement of a colony from 

Egypt under Danaus, in the Peloponnese, and that it was both known to, and 

believed by, Homer. 

In like manner the name of ᾿Αργεῖοι must have been derived from “Apyos, in 

the sense of the city of Argos, and must have first and properly denoted the people 

27 Callimachus, Epigramm. xii. cf. 29 Vol. iv. 550. 
Mr. Clinton, F. H. i. 75 note g. 30 liad, 2. 359: T. 122. 

28 Schol. in Orest. ad v. 1087: 31 Of. vol. iv. 549—the age of Alc- 
Strabo, ix. 3. 278, 279: Pausan. vii. mene at the birth of Hercules. 

XXIV. 3. 

ah ΕΣ + Studies on Homer, 1. 403. 
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It follows, as a corollary, from these conclusions, that such being the 

probable origin and the early history of the council, the stated time of its 

meetings from the first could be none so properly as the Natalis of Thes- 

saly, the date of the Peloria, the 17th of the primitive Mesore—and from 

the time of the institution of the council, to the date of the Pythian insti- 

tution, the rule of its proceedings would probably be to meet once in the 

of ”Apyos ; and the city of “Apyos having been founded by Danaus, the ᾿Αργεῖοι, in 

the first and proper sense of the term, must have been synonymous with Aavaoi. 

And it is very observable that in one instance °— 

᾿Αργείων Δαναῶν ἠδ᾽ Ἰλίου οἶτον akovwy— 

Homer seems to have used one of them as explanatory of the other, meaning 

either the ᾿Αργεῖοι, who were also Δαναοὶ, or the Δαναοὶ, who were also ᾿Αργεῖοι. 

And from this proper sense of the people of "Ἄργος he has transferred the same 

word ᾿Αργεῖοι to that of the Greeks in general, just as he has the name of “Apyos, 

from its first but limited sense of the city of Argos, or of the region round about, 

to the Peloponnese in general, or to large portions of it, or of other parts of Greece, 

in particular. 

But with respect to the name of ᾿Αχαιοὶ, the etymon and meaning of that one 

of these three national designations, in the idiom of Homer, at first sight, are not 

so apparent ; nor in fact has any explanation of it been proposed which can be 

pronounced satisfactory. Perhaps however the fact, which we have just been 

considering, the adoption of the worship of Δημήτηρ by the Amphictyonic council, 

in the name and on the behalf of the Greeks collectively, B.C. 1310, or soon 

after, may supply this desideratum. The most characteristic title of the Δημήτηρ, 

both of the Eleusinian and of the Thesmophorian mysteries, as we have seen4, was 

that of the’Ayala; and the goddess "Ayala having once been recognised by public 

authority as the object of the national worship among the Greeks, whether any 

such name as that of the ᾽Αχαιοὶ, and for any such reason as because they were 

the worshippers of the ᾿Αχαία, was adopted at the same time and imposed on 

themselves by the members of the Amphictyonic council or not, the mere fact 

that, from this time to his own, all the Greeks agreed in this one circumstance of 

distinction, that they were the worshippers of the ᾿Αχαία, would be quite reason 

enough why Homer should have adopted this name in particular as the most 

characteristic designation of his countrymen in general, and have used it, as he is 

seen to have done in the Iliad and the Odyssey, so much more frequently than any 

other. Especially, if his own religious creed, (as we ourselves cannot help sus- 

pecting,) in the unity and simplicity of the object of worship recognised by it, 

agreed with that of Eumolpus or Triptolemus, and acknowledged no divine prin- 

ciple but their Δημήτηρ. Certain at least it is, that though he could not have 

been ignorant of the existence both of the Eleusinian and of the Thesmophorian 

mysteries in his own time, he has nowhere alluded to them ; and among the 

other objects of the national faith and worship in after-times, Demeter is the only 

one with respect to whose name and person and agency he has maintained a re- 

ligious reserve and reverence, which strongly contrast the freedoms taken both 

in the Iliad and the Odyssey with those of the rest of the inmates of the clas- 

sical Olympus. 

ς Od. @. 578. ἃ Supra, vol. iv. 297- 
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year, on the 17th of the last month in the primitive calendar, at Thermo- 

pyle; but from the date of the Pythian institution, if that too was placed 

under its care from the first, its rule would probably be to meet every year 
as before, on the 17th of the last month, at Thermopyle, and once every 

eight years, on the date of the Pythian solemnity, August 26, at Delphi. 
iii. The flood of Deucalion, and the Μιαραὶ ἡμέραι of the Attic calendar. 

The accounts of the flood of Deucalion, as handed down traditionally, are 

calculated to lead to very different conclusions respecting the nature of 

the event itself. To judge from one class of these accounts, the flood of 

Deucalion must have been the traditionary counterpart of the Deluge of 

Noah ; and Deucalion himself the representative of the patriarch Noah. 

According to this account, Deucalion is the son or grandson of Prome- 

theus, and Pyrrha his wife is the daughter of Epimetheus (the brother of 

Prometheus) and Pandora; and Pandora, being the first of her sex, and 

the work of the gods themselves, must have been the Eve of Scripture. 

On this principle the proper era of the Deucalion of this tradition is that 

of the world before the flood. His proper contemporaries must have been 

the last survivors of the antediluvian world ; and his proper historical pro- 

totype must have been the last of the antediluvian patriarchs. And the 

facts of his history mutatis mutandis agree with those of the Noah of 

Scripture. Deucalion is warned by Prometheus of the futurity of the 
flood; as Noah was warned by God. Deucalion is influenced by that 

warning, as Noah was by that of God, to prepare an ark for his own pre- 

servation, and that of other living creatures with him. Deucalion rides 

safely in this ark on the waters of his flood, as Noah did in his on the 
waters of the Deluge of Scripture. The facts of the sojourn of Deucalion 

in his ark, while it lasts, as handed down by tradition, are those of the 

sojourn of Noah in the ark of Scripture; particularly what is related of 

each concerning the sendings out and the returns of the dove 32. The ark 

of Deucalion rests on the top of a mountain, as the ark of Noah did. The 

destruction of life by the flood of Deucalion is universal, as that by the 
deluge of Noah was: and the founder of life and being—especially of 

human life and being—anew, after his own flood, is Deucalion himself, as 

the patriarch Noah was after the deluge of Scripture. The first act of 

Deucalion, when his flood is over and he descends from his ark, is to 

sacrifice to Zeus 33; and the first act of Noah, under the same circum- 

stances, was to sacrifice to αοα 53, Even the name of Δευκαλίων appears 

to have been ultimately derived from the Scripture name of Noah, or the 

facts of the history of Noah*, which are known to us at present only from 

* Δευκαλίων may be regarded as a patronymic, derived from Δεύκαλος, accord- 

ing to the same analogy as Οὐρανίων from Οὐρανὸς or Κρονίων from Κρόνος. Δευκα- 

λίδης, which would be the regular form of such a patronymic, occurs in Homer 2. 

a Tl. M.117: N. 307: P. 608. cf. Hesych. Δευκαλίδαι : Etym. M. ᾿Ανθεμίδης. 

32 Cf. our Fasti Catholici ii. 185 n. 
33 Apollodor. Bibl. i. vii. § 2 sqq. Cf. Schol. in Apollon. Rh. ad iii. 1084 sqq. 

Pausanias, i. viii. 7: ii. xxi. 1. 34 Gen. viii. 20. 
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Scripture, but to the postdiluvians might have been for a long time known 

everywhere from tradition. 
Again, to judge from the other class of these same traditionary accounts 

of the flood of Deucalion, it could have been nothing but a local inunda- 

tion, limited in the sphere of its extent, and partial in its operation and 

effects ; and what is more, with a distinct relation to the ancient Thessaly 

and the circumjacent regions. According to Aristotle the flood of Deuca- 

Δεύκαλος in like manner would be derivable from δεῦκος, after the same manner 

as τροχαλὺς from tpdxos, κρόταλον from κρότος. κροκαλαὶ from κροκαὶ, and the 

like: and whatsoever the idea implied in δεῦκος, the same would be implied or 

expressed in δεύκαλος. And though δεῦκος, in that form, is not of common occur- 

rence in Greek, yet that there must have been such a term in that language, and 

that it must have carried with it the idea of γλεῦκος, sweetness, may be inferred 

from the adjective ἀδεύκης » (compounded of α privative and SedKos) in the sense 

of πικρὸς. bitter, and from the proper name first given to one of the Dioscuri, but 

otherwise of common occurrence in Greek, Πολυδεύκης, which must have been 

compounded of πολὺς and δεῦκος, and carried with it the idea and signification 

of “much sweetness.” 

On this principle, Δευκαλίων, as the son of Δεύκαλος, would be ὦ priori capable 

of denoting the “‘ son of sweetness.”’ Now the names of the patriarchs in the ori- 

ginal Hebrew all had a meaning of a certain kind in themselves, by virtue -of 

which they might be regarded, if necessary, as appellatives, as much as proper 

names; and this appellative signification of the name of Noah in particular, it ap- 

pears from Scripture c, was that of ἀνάπαυσις, refreshment, rest, or comfort: and 

the son of refreshment, the son of comfort, and the son of sweetness, on this prin- 

ciple, would be only a more general mode of expressing the name of the patriarch 

Noah. 

The name of Δευκαλίων however, even as carrying with it this idea of the son 

of sweetness, and as purposely so framed and expressed in accommodation to the 

facts of the personal history of the patriarch Noah, in our opinion, was not taken 

from the name of Noah, as given him and explained at the time of his birth 4, 

but rather from that occasion in his history when the full meaning of his name 

may be said to have been first cleared up by the event the occasion related © of 

the first sacrifice after the flood, and the descent from the ark. 

No incident in the history of the deluge, before or after, was more likely to 

be remembered than this; the covenant with Noah, and through him with every 

living thing which went out of the ark, the promise that the world should never 

again be destroyed in the same way, and the permission to make use of animal 

food, having all been the consequences of this one act. Now, the acceptableness 

of that sacrifice in the idiom of Scripture being expressed by God’s smelling a 

smell of sweet savour, (or as it is in the original, a savour or smell of sweetness,) 

in our opinion, this act alone, and its consequences while they were still remem- 

bered, would be competent to gain Noah, with the postdiluvian world, and in 

conformity to the modes of thought and speech, so characteristic of the east, this 
> peculiar name of the ‘son of sweetness’’—the very same, which, as we have en- 

deavoured to shew, must have been implied in that of Δενκαλίων. 

h Cf. the Etym. M. in voce. © Gen. v. 29. cf. also the Septuagint, Gen. vy. 29. 
4 Gen. v. 29. e Jbid. viii. 18-22. 
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lion was the effect of natural causes, liable a priori to produce such effects 

at stated times, but not always in the same quarter; and in this instance 
determined by circumstances to what he calls the ancient Hellas, in Acar- 

nania or Epirus. ᾿Αλλὰ πάντων τούτων αἴτιον ὑποληπτέον, ὅτι γίγνεται διὰ 

χρόνων εἰμαρμένων οἷον ἐν ταῖς κατ᾽ ἐνιαυτὸν ὥραις χειμὼν, οὕτω περιόδου 

τινὸς μεγάλης μέγας χειμὼν, καὶ ὑπερβολὴ ὄμβρων. αὕτη δ᾽ οὐκ ἀεὶ κατὰ τοὺς 

αὐτοὺς τόπους, GAN ὥσπερ ὁ καλούμενος ἐπὶ Δευκαλίωνος κατακλυσμός" καὶ 

γὰρ οὗτος περὶ τὸν “Ἑλληνικὸν ἐγένετο μάλιστα τόπον, καὶ τούτου περὶ τὴν 

Ἑλλάδα τὴν ἀρχαίαν" αὕτη δ᾽ ἐστὶν ἡ περὶ Δωδώνην καὶ τὸν ᾿Αχελῶον᾽ οὗτος 

γὰρ πολλαχοῦ τὸ ῥεῦμα μεταβέβληκεν. ᾧκουν γὰρ οἱ Σελλοὶ ἐνταῦθα, καὶ οἱ 

καλούμενοι τότε μὲν Τραῖκοι νῦν δὲ Ἕλληνες “5, 

According to the Parian Marble®® Deucalion himself was reigning in 

Lycorea when his flood occurred: according to Pausanias, and the ancient 

tradition reported by him*7, Lycorea itself was built on the summits of 

mount Parnassus, by the survivors of the deluge (of Deucalion), who had 

been directed to the spot by the howling of wolves, retreating before the 

same inundation as themselves. In any case, the chief sufferers by this 
flood of Deucalion were mount Parnassus and the circumjacent region, 

Phocis and Locris. The ark of Deucalion grounded on mount Parnassus, 

and Deucalion himself descended from it either there 38, or on mount 

Othrys in Thessaly 39, or at Κύνος 49 among the Opuntian Locrians‘’. 

It is manifest therefore that, in these different accounts, the deluge of 

Scripture, which was universal, and some other visitation of the same 

kind, which was local and partial, must have been confounded together ; 

and the question is how to account for this confusion on the assumption 

that there was an equal foundation in history and tradition for both these 

representations. And, in our opinion, the only probable explanation is 

the fact, which appears to have been perpetuated by tradition also, that 

the same convulsion of nature which emptied the plain of Thessaly was 

the cause also of the so-called flood of Deucalion. 
Προμηθέως δὲ παῖς, says Apollodorus 42, Δευκαλίων ἐγένετο. οὗτος βασι- 

λεύων τῶν περὶ τὴν Φθίαν τόπων γαμεῖ Πύρραν τὴν ᾿Επιμηθέως καὶ Πανδώρας, 

ἣν ἔπλασαν θεοὶ πρώτην γυναῖκα. ἐπεὶ δὲ ἀφανίσαι Ζεὺς τὸ χαλκοῦν γένος 

ἠθέλησεν, ὑποθεμένου ἹΠΙρομηθέως Δευκαλίων τεκτῃνάμενος λάρνακα, καὶ τὰ 

ἐπιτήδεια ἐνθέμενος, εἰς ταύτην μετὰ Πύρρας εἰσέβη. Ζεὺς δὲ πολὺν ὑετὸν ἀπ᾽ 

οὐρανοῦ χέας τὰ πλεῖστα μέρη τῆς Ἑλλάδος κατέκλυσεν, ὥστε διαφθαρῆναι 

πάντας ἀνθρώπους, ὀλίγων χωρὶς, οἱ συνέφυγον εἰς τὰ πλησίον ὑψηλὰ ὄρη. 

τότε δὲ καὶ τὰ κατὰ Θεσσαλίαν ὄρη διέστη, καὶ τὰ ἐκτὸς Ισθμοῦ καὶ Πελο- 

ποννήσου συνεχύθη πάντα. Δευκαλίων δὲ ἐν τῇ λάρνακι διὰ τῆς θαλάσσης 

φερόμενος ἐφ᾽ ἡμέρας ἐννέα καὶ νύκτας ἴσας, τῷ Παρνασσῷ προσίσχει, κἀκεῖ 

τῶν ὄμβρων παῦλαν λαβόντων, ἐκβὰς θύει Διὶ Φυξίῳ κ',τ.λ. 

The most important part of this account is the observation, parentheti- 

35 Meteorolog. i. 14. 31, 30. 39 Pind. ΟἹ. ix. 64, and the Schol. 
36 Kpocha iv. 40 Strabo, ix. 4. 287. cf. Il. B. 331. 
D7 aXe) νὴ Ὁ 2. 41 Pind. Ol. ix. 64, and the Schol. 
38 Apollod. Bibl. i. vii. 2. Ovid. 42 Bibl. i. vii. 2 sqq. 

Metam. i. 313. 
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cally as it were interposed—Tore δὲ καὶ τὰ κατὰ Θεσσαλίαν ὄρη διέστη---ἃπὰ 

the supposed effect of that coincidence, a deluge of waters thrown over the 

outlying region beyond the precincts of Thessaly, which overwhelmed 

everything as far as the Isthmus and the Peloponnese. For that such 

would be the necessary consequence of the discharge of the waters of 

Thessaly not only between mount Olympus and Ossa, on the north-east, 

where they were contiguous to the sea, but also through the passes of 

mount Ossa and Pelion, on the south-east, and those of Pindus on the 

west—if all these were opened for the first time by the same convulsion of 
nature—requires no argument to prove. That a local deluge therefore 

would accompany this convulsion, until the waters of Thessaly, now for 
the first time hberated, had relieved themselves by falling into the sinus 

Corinthiacus on one side, and the sinus Maliacus or Euboicus on another, 

as much as into the sinus Thermaicus, and if it did, that the sphere of its 

operation would be precisely that which tradition, in one of its accounts of 

the flood of Deucalion, appears to have assigned to that, as a local visita- 
tion of its kind, and restricted to the parts on the west and south of Thes- 

saly, may be taken for granted also ἢ. 
These distinctions then, between the traditionary accounts of the flood 

of Deucalion, and the consequent difference in the nature or extent of that 

visitation, having been pointed out; let us now proceed to consider the 

Μιαραὶ ἡμέραι of the Attic Calendar. 

These Mcapat ἡμέραι were so called because they were supposed to repre- 

sent the days of the flood of Deucalion. ‘They were the assumed date of 
that flood in the Correction of Solon4. The first thing therefore to be 

considered is the date to which they were attached in that Correction; the 

next is the Julian date to which this Attic one, in the year of the Cor- 
rection, corresponded. Now the calendar date of the Μιαραὶ ἡμέραι was 

the 13th of Anthesterion 43; and the Julian date of Anthesterion 13, Pe- 

riod i. 1, Cycle i. 1 of the Correction of Solon, was March 1. This Julian 
date of the days in question then being supposed to have been older than 

this Attic one of the same from the time of Solon downwards, and An- 

thesterion 13 to have been purposely fixed upon as this date in the year of 

the Correction, because it was coinciding at that time with March 1; the 

* And here the reader may be reminded of the fact, which we learnt supra, 

Vol. iv. 123-125, from the traditionary circumstances relating to the contest be- 

tween Posidon and Athena, for the possession of Attica ; viz. that the decision 

of that contest in favour of Athena was followed by a partial deluge of Attica, in 

the direction of the Campus Thriasius, attributed to the anger of Posidon. The 

date of this contest, and that of the discharge of the waters of the lake of Thes- 

saly, both went so far back into antiquity, that if the effect of this latter was 

actually felt in the parts of Attica nearest to Thessaly, the inundation or deluge 

so produced would be very liable @ priori to pass with posterity for the conse- 

quence of the resentment of Posidon, at the termination of his dispute with 

Athena. 

43 Cf. our Origg. Kal. Italice, 1. 424 sqq. note. 
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question which next presents itself is this, On what principle could the 
date of the Mapai ἡμέραι, as that of the flood of Deucalion, have come, 

before the time of Solon, to be fixed to March 1? 

In answer to this question, we observe, That the true date of the flood 

of Deucalion having been that of the Thessalian Peloria, and that of the 

Thessalian Peloria having been Mesore 17, and Mesore 17 having been a 

cyclical date, liable a priori to coincide first with one Julian term and then 

with another—if the date of the flood of Deucalion was ever attached to 

March 1, it must have been when Mesore 17 was coinciding with March 1. 
Let us then inquire when that would first be the case, after the date of the 

Peloria itself, Mesore 17, Aura Cyc. 2425, August 26, B.C. 1581. 

Now if Mesore 17 is to coincide with March 1, the first Epagomene 

must coincide with March 15, and Thoth 1 with March 20: and the first 

time when each of these things was the case, after the date of the Peloria, 
and before the Correction of Solon, as our General Tables shew, was τα 

Cyc. 3165-3166, A. M. 3164, B.C. 841. Thoth 1, Aira Cyc. 3166, at 

that time was falling on March 2o—and Mesore 17, A5ra Cyc. 3165, was 

falling on March 1—A. M. 3164, B.C. 841. 

Let us next enquire when each of these things was last the case, 

after the beginning of things, but before the date of the Peloria. Our 

Tables also shew that this must have been Aura Cyclica 1657-1658, A.M. 

1657, B.C. 2348—that Thoth 1, ἄτα Cyc. 1658, coincided at that time 

with March 20, and Mesore 17 with March 1, A.M. 1657, B.C. 2348. 

Now this latter year is remarkable in each of these eras. It is in each 

alike the year of the Deluge of Scripture itself44. It follows that the last 

occasion before the date of the Peloria, when Mesore 17 was coinciding 

with March 1, was that of the Deluge itself; and the first occasion after 

the same date, when it was again coinciding with March 1, was the first 

occasion, later than the year of the Deluge, when equable time was return- 

ing to the very same relations to Julian, as those of the year of the Deluge 

itself— Aira Cyc. 3165-3166, A. M. 3164, B.C. 841. 

We should probably greatly mistake the habits of thought and feeling 

of the men of these times, were we to suppose that while any recollection 

of such an event as the Deluge continued to be preserved among them, 
a coincidence like this would be allowed to pass by unnoticed. On the 

contrary, next to that of the return of equable time to the relations of 

origination, and to the traditionary date of the Natale Mundi itself, none 

would be more likely to attract their attention than this. 

When therefore we consider that, among the Greeks in particular, a local 

visitation in the form of an inundation, produced by the sudden discharge 

of the waters of the lake of Thessaly, had already begun to be identified, 

under the name of the flood of Deucalion, with the Deluge of Scripture, 

and consequently the proper date of the former, Mesore 17, with that of the 

latter, (which also was the 17th of the month,) it will not appear surpris- 

ing that the date of the Deluge, thus assumed to have been Mesore 17, 

44 Fasti Catholici, 11. 166 sqq. 
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should have been first fixed to a Julian date, when Mesore 17 in the 

equable style was returning to the same relations to Julian, as Mesore 17 

in the year of the Deluge; and consequently falling on March 1, B.C. 841, 
as Mesore 17 had done B.C. 2348. And this having once been done, 

and at this time, and probably by the authority of the Amphictyonic 

council—we require nothing but that fact to account for the date of the 

Mcapai ἡμέραι, in the correction of Solon, 249 years after, Anthesterion 13. 

This date in his calendar in itself is something remarkable, as being the 

third and last of the three days of the Dionysia Lenza, the Πιθοίγια, Xdes, 

and Xvrpor—on none of which, it might have been supposed a priori, 

would such a date, as the first of these Μιαραὶ ἡμέραι, have been allowed 

to fall, could it possibly have been prevented; i.e. if it had not otherwise 

been indissolubly attached to this Julian term of March 1, to which An- 

thesterion 13, in the year of the Correction, was determined also. 

It remains only to observe that the period of these Mcapai ἡμέραι, in 

the Attic calendar, according to the representations of the grammarians 

of antiquity, was one of seven days*°: and the relation of the Feralia of 
the Romans to these days in the Attic calendar, which we had occasion to 

explain and illustrate in our Origg. Kal. Italicee 4°, is demonstrative that 
their recognised length in the Attic calendar, B.C. 450 or 449, was still a 

period of seven days. The duration of the Flood of Deucalion, according 
to Apollodorus 46, was nine days; and that might have been historically 

true of the Thessalian inundation—or it may have been imagined simply 

in imitation of the Nine-days period, of such frequent occurrence in Ho- 
mer, during which anything remarkable of its kind was going on. ‘This 

seven-days’ term of the Μιαραὶ ἡμέραι (that being assumed as the legiti- 

mate measure of their duration) is observable as being that of the hebdo- 

madal cycle, the recollection of which too was very likely a priori to be 

mixed up with that of the Deluge, through the fact, which might have 

been long remembered, that the Deluge itself was preceded by such a cycle 

or interval of seven days, between the roth of the month, when Noah 

entered the ark, and the 17th, when the flood began. 
iv. The relation of the last month in the primitive Greek calendar to 

Posidon. The name of the last month in the first lunar correction of the 
Greeks, derived from the primitive solar calendar, as we have seen 4”, was 

Posideon—and Posideon, virtute termini, denoted the month of Posidon— 

the month, which as its name alone implied, for some reason or other, was 

sacred to Posidon. And though the name of Posideon might have been 

actually given to the xiith month of the primitive calendar only by Solon, 

and only when the xiith of the primitive solar passed into the xiith of the 
lunar calendar, we shall see proof hereafter that, for some reason or other, 

the last month in the primitive solar calendar was considered sacred to 

Posidon, even in the time, and before the time, of Homer. 

Now some explanation of the fact, that one month of the primitive 
equable calendar, and as it appears only one, so long before the time of 

49 Cf. our Origg. Kal. Italics, i. 424 sqq. 46 Supra, pag. 746. 
47 Supra, Vol. i. 123. 
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‘Solon, should have been considered peculiarly sacred to one, and only 
one, of the Powers or Principles recognised by the Greeks as divine, and 

that Power the one which presided over the element of water, and was the 

sole or the principal agent in all those effects of which the inherent forces, 

either in the earth or the sea, were the instrumental means, may well be 

considered a desideratum. And what is so competent to supply it as the 
tradition relating to the origin of the ancient Thessaly, the sudden con- 

version of an immense lake of water into an habitable country—mediately 
by an earthquake, ultimately and really, by Posidon, if, according to the 
reasoning of Herodotus 48, all earthquakes were the work of Posidon? 

It is no wonder that, after the divinity of the classical Posidon had been 
universally recognised among the Greeks, the greatest and most stupen- 

dous display of the power and goodness of the gods in behalf of the 

Greeks, by bringing into existence for their use and enjoyment so rich 

and fertile a country as the ancient Thessaly, out of the element of water, 

and through the instrumentality of those subterraneous forces, which are 

concerned in the production of earthquakes, in the common opinion and 

belief should have been ascribed to Posidon, and the month in which it 

happened should have been stamped and characterised as his by the nature 
of the event itself, and ultimately have been called by his name. 

* This later tradition, which ascribed the recovery of Thessaly to the inter- 

ference of Posidon, is not inconsistent with the much more probable opinion, for 

the time of Philammon in general, which might have ascribed it to the Sun ; or 

with his own in particular, which might have ascribed it to his own Apollo, as the 

same with the Sun. See supra, p. 730. And it might confirm him in this 

opinion, that the epoch of his Pythian Cycle, and the Natalis of his Apollo, 

though supposed to have come into existence together de facto, only Aug. 26, 

B. C. 1222, on the principle of the reditus retro, applicable to every cycle, might 

just as well have done so Aug. 26, B.C, 1582. 

48 Supra, pag. 721. 
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